
SIXTY-NINTH REPORT 

OF THE 

NORTH CAROLINA 

UTILITIES COMMISSION 

ORDERS AND DECISIONS 

ISSUED FROM 

JANUARY 1, 1979, THROUGH DECEMBER 31 , 1979 



SIXTY-NINTH REPORT 
OF THE 

NORTH CAROLINA 

UTILITIES COMMISSION 

ORDERS AND DECISIONS 

Issued fro■ 

January 1, 1979, through Dece■ber 31, 1979 

Robert IC. Koger, Chair■an 

Ben E. Roney,• co■■issioner 

or. Leigh H. Ba■■ond, Co■■issiouer 

Sarah Lindsay Tate, Co■■issioner 

Dr. Robert Fischbach,•• Coa■issioner 

John W. Winters, co■■issioner 

Edvard B. Hipp, co■■issioner 

A. Rartvell ca ■pbell,••• Co■■issioner 

Douglas P. Leary,•••• co■■issioner 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES C088ISSION 

Office of the Chief Clerk 

ers. Sandra J. Webster 
Post Office Box 991 

Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

The statistical and analytical report of the North Carolina 
Utilities Coa■ission is printed separately fro■ the volu■e 
of Orders and De cisions and vill be available fro■ the 
Office of the Chief Clerk of the North Carolina Utilities 
C o■■ission upon order. 

• Ben E. Roney, ter■ expired June 30, 1979 
•• Or. Robert Fischbach, appointed Director of the Public 

Staff, effective Septe■ber 13, 1979 
••• l. Hartvell ca■ pbell, appointed July 1, 1979 

•••• Douglas P. Leary, appointed October 216, 1979, effective 
January 1, 1980 



LBTTBR OP TRA8S!ITTAL 

Deceaber 31, 1979 

The Governor of North Carolina 
Raleigh, North Carolina 

Sir: 

Pursuant to the pro•isions of Section 62-17 (b) of the 
General Statutes of Borth Carolina, proYiding for the annual 
publication of the final decisions of the Dtilities 
Coaaission on and after January 1, 1979, we hereb7 present 
for your consideration the report of the Coa■ission•s 
decisions for the twelve- ■onth period beginning January 1, 
1979, and ending Dece■ ber 31, 1979. 

The additional report proYided under G.S. 62-17 (a), 
co■prising the statistical and analytical report of the 
co■■ ission, is printed separately fro■ this •oluae and will 
be transaitted im■ediately upon co■pletion of printing. 

Respectfully sub■itted, 

NORTH ClROLINA UTILITIES CO!!ISSION 

Robert K. Koger, Chair■an 

Dr. Leigh B. Ha■■ond, Coa■issioner 

Sarah Lindsay Tate, Co■■issioner 

John i. Winters, Co■■issioner 

Edvard B. Hipp, co■■issioner 

A. Hartwell Caapbell, Co■■issioner 

Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



TABLE OF ORDERS REPORTED 

GENERAL ORDERS 

ELECTRICITY. 

FERRY BOATS. 

GAS •• ••• 

HOUSING AUTHQRITY . 

MOTOR BUSES . 

MOTOR TRUCKS 

RAILROADS . 

TELEPHONE . 

WATER AND SEWER . 

CONTENTS 

SUBJECT INDEX - UTILITIES COMMISSION ORDERS 
FULL REPORT PRINTED CONDENSED INDEX OUTLINE . 

SUBJECT INDEX - UTILITIES COMMISSION ORDERS 
DETAI LED INDEX OUTLINE ••• • •••• •• • 

TABLF. OF ORDERS NOT PRINTED CONDENSED OUTLINE . 

TABLE OF ORDERS NOT PRINTED DETAILED OUTLINE • 

PAGE 
i 

1 

.130 

. 290 

. 317 

. 376 

. 379 

. 39 4 

• • 505 

.526 

• 1;89 

. 802 

• !l03 

. 813 

. 815 



1979 Annual Repo r t of Decisions 

of the 

North Carol ina Utilities Commission 
Table of Cases and Orders Reported 

Note : For General Orders , see end of Alphabetical 
Index Listing. 

PAGE 

A 

AJS Trucking Company, Arlive Jackson Scoggins , d/b/a 
- F i nal Order on Exceptions (Overruled) and Granting 
Temporary Authority to Transport Beer and Malt Liquor 
Products between Schlitz Brewing Company , Winston­
Salem , North Carolina , and Mark Four Beverage , Inc. , 
Greensboro , North Carolina (T-1793, Sub 2) 
(1-29-79) ••• •• •• •• •.• •• ••••• ••• • •••• ••• • • ••• •• • • • • •••• 4 54 

B 

Barnar dsville Telephone Company - Notice of Decision 
and Order on Rates Appl i cabl e to Intrastate 
Tel ephone Service (P-75, Sub 23) (6-29-79) • ••• •• ••••• • • 526 

Barnardsville Telephone Company - Order Setting Rates 
and Charges (P-75 , Sub 23) (8-2-79) •••••••••••••••••••• 528 

Burrus , Alonzo o. - Recommended Order Gr anting Common 
Ca r r i er Authority to Transport Passengers by Boat 
Between Ocracoke and Portsmouth , North Carolina 
(A- 24) (9-14-79) • • ••••• • •• • ••• • •••••• • •• • •• •• •• ••• •••• • 312 

Burrus , Alonzo O. - Errata Order to Orde r Dated 
September 14, 1979 (A- 24) (9- 19-79) ••••••••••••• • •••• • • 316 

C 

Carolina Power & Light Company , Duke Power Company , and 
Virginia Electric and Power Company - Order Revising 
Rule R8-46 and Rule Rl-36 (E-2 , Sub 380 ; E-7, 
Sub 283 ; and E- 22 , Sub 251) (12-19-79) • •••••• • •••• ••• •• 148 

Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company - Order 
Setti ng Rates and Charges (P-7 , Sub 624) (4-20-79) •• • • • 554 

Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company - Er rata Order 
to Order Dated Apr i l 20 , 1979 (P-7 , Sub 624) 
(4-25- 79) • •••• • •. • •• •• • •• •• • ••• • • •• • • •••• • •• • •• • ••.••• 601 

Carter , William L. - Recommended Order Declaring Public 
Utility Status and Requiring Submission of 
Applicat i on (W-646) (6-20-79) • ••• • •• • ••••••••• • •• . ••••• 776 

Carter , William L. - Order Appointing Trustee and 
Setti ng Rates (W- 646) (9-5-79) •••• • ••• ••••• • ••••••••• • • 783 



Carte r e t Boat Tour s , I nc . - Recommended Order Granting 
Common Carrier Authority to Transpo r t Passengers 
and Their Baggage by Boat (A-23) (3-14-79) ••• • • ••• • • • •• 290 

Carteret Boat Tours, Inc . - Final Order Overruling 
Exceptions and Aff i rming Recommended Order (A- 23) 
( 5-2-79) • • ••. •••••••••• ••• • • • • •• •• • • ••• •••••• • • • • ••• • • 299 

Carteret Boat Tours , Inc . - Recommended Order Granting 
Operating Authority to Transport Passengers from 
Beaufort and Harkers Island to Cape Lookout, North 
Carolina (A-23, Sub 1) (8-28- 79) • • •• •• • •• •••• • • • • • • • •• • 302 

Carteret Boat Tours, Inc. - Final Order Overruling 
Exceptions and Affirming Recommended Order 
(A-23 , Sub 1) (11- 8-79) •••••••••• • • ••••.. ••• • •••••• •• •• 311 

Concord Telephone Company - Order Directing Harrisburg­
Concord Exchange Bounda r y Change (P-16 , Sub 136) 

(11-28-79) ••• •• •• • • •• •• •• •••••• • • ••• • •• •••••• • • •• •• • •• 676 

Contract Transporter, Inc. - Final Order on Exceptions 
(Allowed) and Granting Contract Carrier Authority 
to Transport Group 21, Metal Containers and Container 
Ends Under Contract with Reynolds Metals Company 
(T-1672, Sub 2) (4-10-79) • ••••••• • •• • • • •• • •••••• • • • • • • • 444 

Contract Transporter , Inc. - Final Order on Exceptions 
(Overruled) and Granting Temporary Authority to 
Transport Group 21, Bottles, Tier Sheets, Pallets, 
etc . , Between Kerr Glass Company , Wilson , North 
Carolina, and Joseph Schlitz Brewing Company, Winston­
Salem , North Carolina (T-1672, Sub 3) (1-29-79) •• •• •• • • 455 

Cumberland Water Company - Order Granting Rate Increase 
for Water and Sewer Service (W-169 , Sub 17) (2-27-79) • • 698 

D 

Dahn , Richard, Inc . - Recommended Order Granting 
Authority in Part to Transport Group 21 , Animal and 
Poultry Feed (T-1950) (8-3-79) •• • • •••• •• • • •. • ••• • • •• • •• 411 

Dependable Feed Service , Inc. - Order Allowing 
Exceptions, Reversing and Vacating Recommended Order 
Denying Certificate Transfer and Scheduling Rehearing 
(T-1951) (9-19-79) ••• •••• • • • • • •••••• •• • •••• •• • ••••••• • • 502 

Dillard Grading Company - Recommended Order Directing 
Company to Pay Its Electric Bills in a Timely 
Manner (W-340 , Sub 4) (7-3-79) • •••••• ••• •••• • • • ••••• ••• 789 

Duke Power Company - Order Approving Tariff and 
Clos i ng Docket (E-7 , Sub 237) (2-27-79) • . • •• ••• • •••••• • 284 

Duke Power Company - Order Dismissing Complaint of 
Statons Variety Store (E-7, Sub 240) (1-23-79) •••• •• • • • 130 

ii 



Duke Power Company - Recommended Order Dismissing 
Complaint of Cynthia Williams (E-7 , Sub 246) 
(1-1 2-79) • • • •••••••••••• • • • •• • • ••• • • ••• • • • •• • • • •••• • •• 133 

Duke Power Company - Order Granting Partial Increase 
in Rates (E-7, Sub 262) (10-8-79) • ••• ••• ••• •• • • • •• • • • •• 153 

Duke Power Company - Recommended Order Denying Complaint 
of J. Kenneth Powell (E-7 , Sub 268) (8-24-79) •• • • • •• •• • 140 

Duke Power Company, Carolina Power & Light Company, 
and Virginia Electric and Power Company - Order 
Revis i ng Rule R8-46 and Rule Rl-36 (E-7 , Sub 283 ; 
E-2 , Sub 380; and E-22, Sub 251) (12-19-79) •••• • •• • • • •• 148 

E 

Ellerbe Telephone Company - Order Granting Partial 
Increase in Rates (P-21, Sub 36) (12-14-79) • • ••• • •• •••• 601 

F 

Forest Trail Utility, W. Reid Wright, d/b/a - Final 
Order Continuing Temporary Operating Authority 
(W-678) (6-12-79) ••• • •••••••••• •• •••• •• ••••••• •• ••••••• 689 

G 
None listed 

H 

Harper Trucking Company, Inc. - Final Order on Excep­
tions (Overruled) and Granting Petition to Amend 
Cer t ificate/Permit No. CP-38 by Substituting 
Cont racting Shippers (T-521, Sub 20) (2-9-79) ••••••••• • 456 

Home Tr ansportation Company, Inc. - Recommended Order 
Gr a nting Authority to Transport Group 21 , Mobile 
Homes , Statewide (T-1330, Sub 2) (2-21-79) • •••• • ••• ••• • 423 

Housing Authority of the City of High Point - Recom-
mended Order Granting Certificate (H-63) (12-13-79) • • • • 376 

I 
None l i sted 

J 

Johnny's Transfer Company, Inc . - Recommended Order 
Granting Contract Carrier Authority to Transport 
Gr oup 21 , Empty Fibre Shipping Drums , Parts and 
Components, Not in Bulk, Statewide (T-1966) (8-7-79) •• • 451 

iii 



K 

Kenan Transport Company, Incorporated - Fi nal Orde r 
Overruling Exceptions and Affirming Recommended Order 
Denying Application (T-127, Sub 12) (4-5-79) •••• •••• •• • 394 

Kenan Transport Company, Incorporated - Order Denying 
Application for Authority to Transport Group 21 
from New Bern to Asheboro, North Carolina 
(T-127, Sub 13) (2-1-79) • • • • • • •• ••• • • •• • ••• • ••• • • •• •••• 395 

L 
None listed 

M 

Mebane Home Telephone Company - Order Establishing 
Revenue Requirements (P-35, Sub 71) (11-26-79) ••••• • ••• 637 

Mebane Home Telephone Company - Order Approving Rates 
and Charges (P-35, Sub 71) (12-19-79) ••••• • • • •••••• • ••• 665 

Montclair Water Company - Final Order on Exceptions 
Affirming Recommended Order Approving Increase in 
Rates Dated October 10, 1978 , to the Extent Not 
Modified by This Order (W-173 , Sub 10) (7-30-79) • •.. .•• 712 

Mountain Realty Water Company - Recommended Order 
Granting Transfer of Certificate and Approving 
Rates (W- 263, Sub 5) (9-14-79) •• •• • •• • ••• • ••• •• • •• • •••• 771 

N 

North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation - Order Refunding 
Overcollection (G-21 , Sub 182 , and G-21 , Sub 197) 
(6-29-79) •• ••••• • •• ••• ••••• •• •••••• • • • ••• •• • ••••• •• •• • 317 

North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation , Piedmont 
Natural Gas Company , and Public Service Company of 
North Carolina , Inc . - Order Revising Transportation 
Rates (G-21, Sub 190 ; G-9, Sub 184; and G-5, Sub 143) 
(3-13-79) •••••••••••••••••••••••••• • • • •• • ••• • •••••• •• • 366 

North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation - Order Allowing 
Rate Schedule No . 4 to Be Applicable to N. C.N.G. 
Priority 2.8 Customers (Commercial Customers with 
Boiler Fuel Requirements between 100 and 300 Mcf/Day) 
(G-21 , Sub 196 , and G-100 , Sub 24) (1-10-79) • • •• •• • •••• 97 

0 

Observer Transportation Company, The - Order Vacating 
Suspension and Allowing Rate Increase (T-107 , Sub 11) 
(9-5-79) • • • •••• •••• • ••••• ••• •• • ••• • . • • • •• • • • • •• • • • • • •• 497 

iv 



p 

Pi edmo n t Natur al Gas Company , Inc . - Not i ce of Decision 
and Or der (G- 9 , Sub 176-A) (3-21-79) • • ••• • • • •••••••• • •• 337 

Piedmont Natural Gas Company , Inc. - Or de r Re quiring 
Fur t he r Modification of CTA Rate (G- 9 , Sub 176-A) 
(5-1 4-79 ) •• •• • •••••• • •• • ••••• • • • • • •• • • • •••• • ••• • •• •• .• 339 

Piedmont Natural Gas Company , Inc. - Final Or der Setting 
Rates a nd Req ui r ing Refunds (G-9 , Subs 176 , 176-A , 
18 1, 186 , 187, 189 , 192 , a nd 193) (10-31-79) ••••••••••• 324 

Piedmont Natur al Gas Company , No r th Carolina Natural 
Gas Co r poration, and Public Service Company of North 
Ca r o lina, Inc . - Order Revising Tr ansporta ti o n Rates 
(G- 9 , Sub 184 ; G-21 , Sub 190 ; and G- 5 , Sub 1 4 3) 
(3-13- 79) ••••••• • •• • • •• ••• •• • • • •• ••• •• • • ••• • ••• • •• • ••• 366 

Pi edmont Natur al Gas Company , Inc . - Fina l Order on 
Exceptions and Orde r Establishing PGA Rate and Pro-
cedure for Calculation o f Curtailment Tracking Rate 
and Requiring Apport i onment o f Increased Gas Supply 
Be nefit (G- 9 , Sub 186 , and G-9 , Sub 176-A) (5-11-79) • •• 341 

Piedmont Natural Gas Company , Inc . - Order Denying 
Motion for Hearing , Rehearing , and Stay of Refund 
and App roving Rates (G-9 , Sub 186 , and G-9 , Sub 176-A) 
(5-31-79) ••••••••• • ••••••••• • ••• • ••••••••••••• , • • ••• • • 358 

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. - Or der Denying 
Furthe r Inc r ease in CTA and Requiring Implementation 
of Previously Approv ed PGA (G-9, Sub 186 , and G-9, 
Sub 176-A) (8- 15- 79) •• • •• • •••• • • •• •••• • ••• • • • • • •• ••• ••• 362 

Pinehurst , I ncorpo r ated - Notice of Decision and Order 
Approving Ra t es for Wa t e r and Sewe r Se rv ice (W-6, 
Sub 6) (6 - 29- 79) • ••• •• • • • •• •••• • •• • •• • • • • • • .• • • • . • •• • • : 717 

Pi nehu r st , I ncorporated - Order Sett ing Rates for Water 
a nd Sewe r Se r vice ( W-6 , Sub 6) (8-27-79) • • ••••••• • •• • •• 722 

Publ ic Service Company of No rth Carol ina , Inc . - Final 
Or der on Excepti o ns and denying Motion f o r Rehea r ing 
(G- 5 , Sub 136) (1-25- 79) • • • •••••• • • ••• •• ••••• •• •• • • •• • • 364 

Public Se r vice Company of Nor th Carolina , Inc ., North 
Carolina Natural Gas Corpo ratio n , and Piedmo nt 
Natu r al Gas Company - Order Revising Transpo rtation 
Rates (G-5, Sub 143; G-21 , Sub 190 ; and G-9 , Sub 184) 
(3- 13- 79) • • • • • • •• • • • ••• • .• • • •••• • • • ••• .• •• •• • • •• • • • • . • 366 

0 
None list ed 

V 



R 

Rail Common Carriers - Recommended Order Allowing Rate 
Increase in Demurrage Charges (R-66 , Sub 97) 
(10-12-79) •••••••••••••••••• • •••••• • •••••••••••••••••• 505 

Rail Common Carriers - Order Allowing Rate Increase 
(X-357-A) (R-66, Sub 102) (8- 17-79) ••••••••••••••••••••• 513 

Randolph Mills , Inc. - Order to Establish Separate 
Sewer System or , in the Alternative, to Lease to 
Franklinville or Seek Appointment of Trustee 
(W-536, Sub 1) (5-25-79) •• •..•••••• ••• • • •• ••••• • • •••••• 794 

Rates-Bus - Order Vacating Suspension and Granting 
Increase (B-105 , Sub 38) (3-28-79) ••••••••••••••••••••• 386 

Rates-Truck - Recommended Order Cancelling Suspension 
and Investigation Order and Permitting Tariff Filing 
to Become Effective on One Day's Notice (T-825 , 
Sub 226) (1-5-79) •••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••• 459 

Rates-T r uck - Final Order Denying Exceptions to Recom­
mended Order Dated January 5 , 1979 (T-825 , Sub 226) 
(4-11-79) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 464 

Rates-Truck - Order Approving Reduced Rates for Account 
of Super Trans, Inc . (T-825, Sub 231) (2-16-79) •••••••• 469 

Rates-Truck - Order Granting Increase in Rates and 
Charges, Applicable to Shipments of General Com-
modities (T-825, Sub 237) (6-22-79) ••••.••••••••••••••• 473 

Rates-Truck - Notice of Decision and Order (T-825 , 
Sub 240) (4-20-79) ••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 488 

Rates-Tr uck - Order Vacating Suspension and Granting 
Increase in Rates and Charges (T-825, Sub 240) 
(5-11-79) ••. • .••••••••• • •••••••••• • •••••••••••• • •••••• 490 

Red Line Courier Service - Recommended Order Denying 
Application for Common Carrier Authority (T-1976, 
Sub 1 (10- 17-79) •.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 400 

Rouse Transportation Company - Final Order on Exceptions 
by Carolina Coach Company (B-271, Sub 5) (5-1-79) ••• • •• 379 

s 

Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Company - Recommended Order 
Granting Proposed Increase in Penalty Charge 
(R-71 , Sub 86) (11-5-79) • ••••• • •• • ••••••• • • ••• ••• • • • • •• 519 

Service Telephone Company and Telephone and Data 
Systems , Inc . - Order Permitting Transfer of All 
Outstanding Shares of Stock in Service Telephone 

vi 



Company to Telephone and Data Systems , Inc. 
(P- 60 , Sub 40) (8-20-79) •• • • •••• •••••• •• ••• • •• • • •• • ••• • 667 

Springda l e Water Company of Raleigh , Inc. - Order 
Approv i ng Rates (W-241 , Sub 2) (5-15- 79) •••••• • • ••••••• 745 

Southern Bell Telephone a nd Telegraph Company - Order 
Approv ing Ta r iff (P-55 , Sub 772) (2-1-79) ••• • ••••••• ••• 674 

Sucorn , Inc . , of Flor i da - Final Orde r Over r uling 
Except i o n s and Affi r mi ng Recommended Orde r Denying 
Appl icat i on (T-1873) (3-26-79) · ···· · · · • •· • • • •••··· · · · ·· 408 

T 

Trai l ways Southeaste r n Li nes , Inc. - Recommended Order 
Dismiss i ng Complaint by Cicero w. Watson (B-271, 
Sub 7 ) ( 4- 19-79) • •• ••• ••• ••• • ••• ••• ••• • ••• •••• • • •• • •••• 380 

u 

United Parcel Service , Inc . - Or der Vacat i ng Suspens i on 
and Al lowing Increase in Rates (T-1317, Sub 13) 
(6-8-79) ••••• • • •••• •• • •• •••••• • • ••• ••• • • •••• •••••• •••• 499 

Urban Water Company, Inc. - Recommended Order Requiring 
Improvements and Granting Partial Rate Inc r ease 
(W-256 , Sub 13) (10-10-79) ••• •••• • • ••• •••• •••• ••• • ••• • • 7 56 

V 

Virginia Electric and Power Company - Recommended Order 
Allowing Refund in Part (E-22 , Sub 231) (1-19-79) • •• • • • 1 44 

Virgini a Electric and Powe r Company - Order Reducing 
Allowed Fuel Cost to Reasonable Levels and Directing 
Refunds (E-22 , Subs 236 , 239 , 240 , 241 , 242, 243 , and 
244) (7 - 31 - 79) • ••• •• ••••• • • •• ••• • • • •• ••• ••• •• •••• ••• • •• 195 

Vi r g i nia El ectric and Power Company - Not i ce of Decision 
(E-22 , Sub 239) (2-1 - 79) •• • • • •••. • •• • • ••• •• • • •• • • •••••• 272 

Virginia El ectric and Power Company - Order Approving 
Rule Cl a use Reduction ; and Setting Furth e r Hearing 
(E- 22, Sub 239) (2- 14-79) ••••• • • • ••• •••• ••••• •••••• •• • • 273 

Vi r g i nia Electric and Power Company , Carol i na Power & 
Light Company , and Duke Power Company - Order Revising 
Rule R8- 46 and Rule Rl-36 (E-22, Sub 251 ; E-2 , 
S ub 380; and E-7 , Sub 283) (12-19-79) • ••• •••• ••• •••••• • 148 

WXYZ 
None l i sted 

vii 



General Orders 

General 

Order Amending Revised Billing and Disconnect Rules 
for Residential Natural Gas Customers (Rule Rl2-4 and 
Rule 12-10) (M-100, Sub 28, and M-100, Sub 61) 
(2-23-79)............................................. 1 

Amended Order to order Dated February 23, 1979, 
Amending Rule Rl2-10 (f) (M-100, Sub 28, and M-100, 
Sub 61) (3-7~79)....................................... 2 

Further Amended Order to Order Dated March 7, 1979, 
Amending Rule Rl2-10(f) (M-100, Sub 28, and M-100, 
Sub 61) (3-15-79)...................................... 5 

Order Revising Service Termination Rules for Resi­
dential Electric and Natural Gas Customers (M-100, 
Sub 28, and M-100, Sub 61) (11-14-79) •• • •• •• • •• • • •• • •• • 7 

Order of Clarification of Order Dated November 14, 1979 
(M-100, sub 28, and M-100, Sub 61) (11-20-79) •••••••••• 28 

Order Clarifying Rule Rl2-4 (M-100, Sub 28, and 
M-100, Sub 61) (12-17-79) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 29 

Order Requiring Implementation of Load Management 
Activities and Preparation for Future Implementation 
of a Comprehensive Residential Energy Conservation 
Services Program (M-100, Sub 78) (6-1-79) •••••••••••••• 31 

Order Separating Issues from Dockets and Allowing 
Load Management Rates to Become Effective Pending 
Investigation (M-100, Sub 78; E-100, Sub 32; and 
E-100, Sub 35) (11-6-79) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 67 

Order Changing Rule R2-36(a) (M-100, Sub 81) (3-2-79) ••• 51 

Order Establishing Rule Rl-17(b) (9)g (M-100, Sub 82) 
'(l-23-79)............................................. 53 

Electricity 

Order of Conservation of Energy Through More Efficient 
Outdoor Lighting (E-100, Sub 30) (5-31-79)............. 55 

Order Adopting Rule R8-47 (E-100, sub 30) (12-20-79)... 64 

Errata Order to Order Date"d December 20, 1979 (E-100, 
Sub 30) (12-28-79)..................................... 67 

Order Separating Issues from Dockets and Allowing Load 
Management Rates to Become Effective Pending Investi­
gation (E-100, Sub 32: M-100, sub 78: and E-100, 
Sub 35) (11-6-79)...................................... 67 

viii 



Gas 

Order Requiring Deletion of Monthly Summary of Held 
Or ders Report (G-100 , Sub 12 , and G-100 , Sub 21) 
(1-11- 79). . . .. .... . .... .... .. .. . .. .. .. .. ... . . . .. . .. . .. 69 

Or der Modifying Load Growth Policy (G-100 , Sub 21) 
(1-25- 79) . . . . . . .. . ..... .. .. .. . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . .... . . . . . . 70 

Orde r Eliminati ng Case- By-Case Appr oval for Addition 
of Ne w Industrial Custome r s (G-100 , Sub 21) (3-20- 79) .. 7 3 

Order Defining P r ocedures for Natural Ga s Exploration 
(G-100 , Sub 22) (1-26- 79) .. . .. . ...... .. .. . . . . . .. .. . . .. . 74 

Order Amending Commission Rule Rl-17 (h) (G-100 , Sub 22) 
(8-8-79) . . . . ... . ... . ..... .... .. .... . . ..... . ... . .. .... . 85 

Or der Modifying Rule R6- 19 . 2 , January 1 , 1979 
(G-100, Sub 24) (1-10- 79) •• • ••• • •• • • •• •• • • • • • •• • • • • •••• 91 

Order Allowing Rate Schedule No. 4 to Be Applicable to 
N.C.N.G . Priority 2 . 8 Customers (Comme r cial Customers 
with Boiler Fuel Requirements Between 10 0 and 300 
Mcf/Day) G-100 , Sub 24 , and G-21, Sub 19 6) (1 - 10- 79) • •• 97 

Order Determining Exemptions for Prohibit i ons on 
Installation and Use of Natural Gas Outd oor Lights 
(G-100 , Sub 25) (7-12-79) ••• ••••.• • ••• • • ••• •• •••• • • • • •• 98 

Order Establishing Final Rule R6- 71; Approving 
Tariffs; and Requiring Refiling (G- 100 , Sub 38) 
(11-7-79) ••• •••••• • • •• •• •• • ••• •••• • ••• •• • •• • • • • •• • • • •• 101 

Telephone 

Order Modifying Report i ng Requirement (P-100 , Sub 45) 
(1-12-79) .. •• ••••••• • • •• • •••• • • •• • ••••• • • •• • •• • • •••. • • 103 

Order for Telephone Companies to Make 9 1 1 Serv i ce 
Available for the Universal Emergency Telephone Number 
Throughout North Carolina ; Adopting Rule R9-5 for 
Implementation (P-100 , Sub 48) (7-27- 79) • • • • •••• • •• •••• 104 

Modification of Order fo r Telephone Companies to Make 
911 Service Available for the Universal Emergency 
Telephone Number Throughout North Carolina; Adopting 
Rule R9- 5 for Implemen t ation (P-100, Sub 48) 
(10- 19-79) • • • • • •••• ••••.••• • •• •• • • •..•• •• •••••• •••• • • • 116 

ix 



GENERU 

DOCKET NO. H-100, Sub 28 
DOCKET NO. H-100, Sub 61 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA DTILITIES COHHISSION 

In the Katter of 
Natural Gas Utility Seasonal 
customer Deposit Require­
ments 

ORDER AHENDIHG REVISED 
BILLING AND DISCONNECT BOLES 
FOB RRSIDENTIAL NATURAL 
GAS CU STOKERS 

BY THE coaaISSION: On September 7, 1978, the Commission 
issued an Order in Docket No. M-1 DO,. Subs 28 and 61, 
modifying Commission Rules B12-11 and B12-10 as they applied 
to the practices of natural gas utilities in Horth Carolina. 
Among other things, the September 7, 1978, Order established 
the following schedule for the hilling of residential 
customers of natural gas Utilities. 

~2Y 
1 

30 
35 
55 
60 
65 

75 

76 

Standard l.£.Q:cedu~ 
Service begins. 
~eter Read. 
Bill llailed. 
Reminder notice mailed. 
Meter read for second month's service. 
Bill mailed, shoving charge .for second month 
and arrears separate1yi if arrears is shown on 
hill, notice mailed stating: "Arrears must be 
paid within 10 days after billing date to avoid 
disconnection of service. CONTACT BUSINESS 
OFFICE IHHEDIA TELY TO DISCUSS CBEDJ:T 
ARBAHGEHENTS IF FULL PAUENT IS NOT POSSIBLE. 
NO OTHER NOTICE WILL BE BAILED." 
Review of accounts to determine whether 
customer has taken necessary action to avoid 
disconnection. Supervisory approval given to 
final disconnect orders. 

home to collect 
customer b.as 

o££ice foe 

Field representative visits 
arrears or terminate service. 
i~mediate recourse to local 
reconnect action. 

Subsequent to the issuance of the commission's order, 
several of the natural gas utilities affected by the revised 
schedule requested that the Commission consider de1eting the 
11 Reminder Notice Requirement" at day 55 of the revised 
schedule. Tbe utilities anticipated potential customer 
dissatisfaction with the procedure since a custo11.er •s bill 
would not be past due until day 60 of the schedule and also 
cited the additional cost to all customers 0£ sending the 
reminder notices. 

After consideration of the request that the reninder 
notice at day 55 of the revised schedule be deleted, the 
commiSsion concludes that the mailing of a reminder notice 
before a customer•s bill is past due is a potential cause of 
custo111.et' dissatisfaction and confusion, and that th.is 



2 GENERAL ORDERS 

requirement can reasonably be deleted from the revised 
billing schedule £or residential natural gas custo■ers. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the reminder notice reguire■ent at day 55 of the 
revised billing procedure for residential natural gas 
companies be, and is hereby, deleted from the schedule. The 
approved schedule nov in effect is as follows: 

Day 
1 

30 
35 
60 
65 

75 

76 

Standard fil£edy~ 
Service begins. 
"eter Read. 
Bill Mailed. 
Keter read .tor second month's service. 
Bill mailed, shoving charge for second month 
and arrears separately; if •arrears is shovn on 
bill, notice mailed stating: "Arrears must be 
paid within 10 days after billing date to avoid 
disconnection of service. CONTACT BUSINESS 
OFFICE UMEDIATBL! TO DISCUSS CB EDIT 
ARRANGEMENTS IF FULL PA YBBHT IS HOT POSSIBLE. 
NO OTHER NOTICE WILL BB SAILED.• 
Review of accounts to determine whether 
customer has taken.necessary action to avoid 
disconnection-. . Supervisory approval given to 
final disconnect orders. 
Field representative visits home to collect 
arrears or terminate serv'.ice. customer has 
immediate recourse to local office for 
reconnect act.ion. 

ISSUED BY ORDER,OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 23rd day of February, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. f'l-100, sue 28 
DOCKET NO. ,S-100, SUB 61 

BEFORE TllE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COSSISSION 

In the liatter of 
Natural Gas Utility Seasonal 
Customer Deposit Requirements AMENDED ORDER 

BY THE COS~ISSIOH: On February 23, 1979, the Coa■ission 
issued an "Order Amending Revised Billing and Disconnect 
Rules for Residential Natural Gas custo11ers 11 vhich a■ends 
Rule R12-10(f) billing procedures for gas coapanies. The 
Commission is of the opinion that a further a■endment to 
that Order is necessary in order to properly reflect the 
fact t.hat the billing proCedu.re for gas and electric 
companies are different and to properly codi~y the rules. 



r 
I 
I 
I 
r 
t 
\ 

GENERAL 3 

IT IS, TBEBEFOBE, ORDERED that RUle 812-10 (fl 
to incorporate a subsection (f) (1) for electric 
and (f) {2) for gas utilities as shovn in Exhibit 
hereto. 

be amended 
utilities 

A attached 

ISSUED BI ORDER OP TUE COKftISSIDH. 
This· the 7th day of l!arch, 1979. 

NORTH CABOLIHA UTILITIBS COftSISSIOH 
Sharon c. Credle, Deputy Clerk 

EIBIBIT A 

(fl (1 l Each electric 
jurisdiction of the Horth 
shall immediately revise, 
procedures to conform to the 

utility opera ting under the 
Carolina Utilities coaaission 
where necessary, its billing 
following schedules: 

A. 

!!s.I 
1 
5 

31 
35 

61 
65 
72 

79 

89 

91 

customers with "credit good" 

fil~da£g proced!!~ 
fteter Read. 
Bill Kailt?d. 
Pieter Read. 
Second bill mailed, showing 1-aonth prior 
account balance and current bill. 
l!eter Read. 
Third bill mailed with a reminder notice. 
Local office efforts to con tact delinquent 
customers. 
Disconnect notices reviewed in local offices 
before mailing to customers. Seven days 
allowed to make credit arrangements. 
Review of accounts to detecmine if custo11er has 
taken necessary action to avoid disconnection. 
supervisory approval given to final disconnect 
orders. 
l't.eter read and the field representative ma~es 
the e£fort to notify the customer. receive 
payment, make satisfactory credit arrangements. 
agree to defer action because of death or 
illness, or disconnects.. Field re pre sen ta ti ve 
may require payment of al-1 past due portions of 
bill, consistent vith the rules set forth 
above. C115to11er has immediate recourse to the 
local office for reconnect action. 

B. customers with credit "not good" vill have 
delinquency started on the 35th day rather than the 65th 
day. The billing schedule vill then be approxi■ately as 
follows: 

~~anda;~- llicedu££ 
fleter Read .. 
Bill l't.ailed. 
Heter Bead. 



35 

49 

59 

61 

GENERAL ORDERS 

Second bill 11.ailed, shoving 1-month prior 
account balance, current bill, and vith a 
reminder notice. 
Disconnect notices reviewed in local offices 
before ■ailing to customers. Seven days 
allowed to make credit arrangements. 
Review of accounts to determine if customer has 
taken necessary action to avoid disconnection. 
supervisory approval giYen to final disconnect 
orders. 
lteter read and the field represen ta. ti ve makes 
the effort to notify the custo■ers, receive 
payment, make satisfactory credit arrange ■ents, 
agree to defer action because of death or 
illness or disconnects. Field representative 
may require payment of all past due portions of 
bill, consistent with the rules set forth 
above. custoaer has immediate recourse to the 
local office for reconnect action. 

(2) Each gas util.ity operating under the 
jurisdiction of the Horth Carolina Otil.ities Commission 
shal.l. immediatel.y revise, where necessary, its billing 
procedures to conform to the foll.owing schedule: 

Day 
1 

30 
35 
60 
65 

75 

76 

standard Procedure 
Service Begins. 
Pieter Read. 
Bill. Hailed. 
~eter read for second month's service. 
Bill mailed, shoving charge for second month 
and arrears separatelyi if arrears is shown on 
bill, notice mailed stating: "Arrears must be 
paid within 10 days after billing date to avoid 
disconnection of service. CONTACT BUSINESS 
OPP ICE IKMEDIAT EL!" TO DISCUSS CREDIT 
ARRAHGEKEHT IP PULL PAYIIEHT IS HOT POSSIBLE. 
HO OTHER NOTICE NILL BE NAILED. 11 

Review of accounts to determine whether 
customer has taken necessary action to avoid 
dis~onnection. Supervisory approval given to 
final disconnect orders. 

home to collect 
Customer has 

office for 

Field representative visits 
arrears or terminate service. 
immediate recourse to local 
reconnect action. 

(g) Each gas utility operating under the jurisdiction of 
the Horth Carolina· Utilities co1111ission shall revise its 
billing procedures to conform to the following schedu1e vith 
respect to all customers. 

!!2..I 
1 

30 
35 
60 

~!:sndard tte~!l~ 
Service Begins. 
Meter Read. 
Bill ri ailed. 
Heter read for second month's service. 



65 

75 

76 

GElll!RlL 5 

Bill ■ailed, shoving charge for second ■ont'h 
and arrears separately; if arrears is shown on 
bill, notice ■ailed stating: "Arrears ■ust be 
paid within 10 days after billing date to aYoid 
disconnection of serYice. CONTACT BUSIMESS 
OFFICE I!IIEDIATELT TO DISCUSS CB EDIT 
ABBAHGE!E!T IF FULL PATIIENT IS NOT POSSIBLE. 
10 OTREB BOTICE WILL BB IIAILED." 
ReYiew of accounts to deter■ine whether 
custo■er has taken necessary action to aYoid 
disconnection. supervisory a ppronl gi Yen to 
final disconnect orders. 

hoae to collect 
Custo■er has 

office for 

Field representative visits 
arrears or ter■inate serYice. 
i■■ediate recourse to local 
reconnect action. 

DOCl\:ET BO. 11-100, SUB 28 
DOCKET 10. 11-100, SUB 61 

BEFOBE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COIIIIISSION 

In the ftatter of 
Natural Gas Utility Seasonal 
Custo■er Deposit Bequire■ents 

) PUBTBEB AIIEBDED OBDBR 
) 

BT THE CO!ftISSIOII: On !larch 7, 1979, the Co■■ission 
issued an A■ended Order codifying separate disconnection 
procedures for electric and gas co■panies. 

Co■■ission Rules 812-10 (f) (1) for electric utilities and 
R12-10 (f) (2) for gas utilities set forth in Exhibit A to the 
A ■ended Order show standard billing procedures by •oay." 
The Co■■ission is of the opinion that the word "Day• as it 
appears in that Order should be replaced by the words 
"Appro1i ■ate Calendar Date.• 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that Rule 812-10(£) be aaended 
to incorporate a subsection (f) (1) for electric utilities 
a nd (f) (21 for gas utilities as shown in Exhibit A attached 
hereto. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COIIIIISSION. 
This the 15th day of !larch, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NOBTB CAROLINA UTILITIES COBIIISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

EXHIBIT A 

(f) (1) Each electric 
jurisdiction of the North 
shall i ■■ediately revise, 
procedures to contor■ to the 

utility operating under the 
Carolina Utilities co■■ission 
where necessary, its billing 
following schedules: 



6 GENERAL ORDEBS 

A. custoBers vith "credit good" 

Approximate 
Calend~& Da,t~ 

1 
5 

31 
35 

61 
65 
72 

79 

89 

91 

UA!!,dard Procedure 
ftetec Read. 
Bill !tailed. 
ll eter Read. 
Second bill aailed; shoving 1- ■onth prior 
account balance and current bill. 
Meter Read. 
Third bill mailed vith a rellinder notice., 
Local office efforts to contact delinquent 
customers. 

in local 
customers. 

make credit 

Disconnect notices reviewed 
offices before mailing to 
seven daJs alloved to 
arra~gements. 
Review of accqunts to determine if 
customer has taken necessary action to 
avoid disconnection. Supervisory approval 
given to final disconnect orders. 
n.eter· read and the field representative 
■akes the effort to notify the customer, 
receive payment, make satisfactory credit 
arrangements, agree to defer action 
because of death 'oi:' lllne ss, or 
disconnects. Field representative may 
require payment of all past due portions 
of bill, consistent with the rules set 
forth above. custo■er has im■edia te 
recourse to the local office for reconnect 
action. 

B. Customers with credit "not good" vill have 
delinquency started on the 35th day rather than the 65th 
day. The billing schedille vill the~ be approxi11ately as 
follows: 

Approximate 
Cal.endar pate 

1 
5 

31 
35 

49 

59 

61 

Standard Uocedy~ 
tteter Read. 
Bi 11 Bailed. 
!eter Bead. 
Second bill ■ailed, shoving 1- ■onth prior 
account balance, current bill, and with a 
reminder notice. 
Disconnect notices reviewed in local 
offices before mailing to customers. 
Seven days allowed to make. credit 
arrange■ents. 

Beviev of accounts to determine if 
customer has taken necessary action to 
avoid disconnection. Supervisory approval 
given to, final disconnect ord~rs. 
tleter read and t.he _field representative 
makes the effort to notify the customers. 
receive payaent, 11.ake satisfactory credit 



GENERAL 7 

arrangements, agree to defer action 
because of death or illness or 
disconnects. Field representative may 
require pay■ent of all past due portions 
of bill, consistent with the rules set 
forth above. customer bas immediate 
recourse to the local o.ttice for reconnect 
action. 

(2) Bach gas utility operating undl'c-r the 
jurisdiction of the North Carolina Otili ties Com.mission 
shall immediately revise, where necessary, its billing 
procedures to cantor■ to the folloviilg schedule: 

Approximate 
Calendar Date 

1 --

30 
35 
60 
65 

75 

76 

Standard Procedure 
Service eegins.--
1! eter Bead. 
Bill !!ailed. 
fteter read for second month's service. 
Bill ■ ailed, shoving charge for second 
month and arrears separately; if arrears 
is shovn on bill, notice ■ailed stating: 
"Arrears must be paid 11ithin 10 days after 
billing date to aYoid disconnection of 
service.. CONTACT BO SI HESS OFFICE 
ISMEDUTELY TO DISCOSS CREDIT ARRAHGBSEHT 
IF POLL PAY SERT IS HOT POSSIBLE. HO OTHER 
NOTICE WILL BE !AILED." 
Review of accounts to deteraine whether 
custoaer has taken necessa.ry action to 
avoid disconnection. Supervisory approval 
given to final disconnect orders. 
Field representative visits home to 
collect arrears oc terminate service. 
Customer has immediate recourse to local 
office for reconnect action. 

DOCKET BO. !-100, SOB 28 
DOCKET NO. !-100, SOB 61 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLIBA OTILITIES CORBISSIOH 

In the !'I at tee of 
Natural Gas and Electric 
Utility Seasonal Casto.er 
Deposit Requirements and 
Termination Procedures 

ORDER REVISING SERVICE 
TERUHATIOH ROLES FOB 
RESIDENTIAL ELECTRIC ARD 
HATORAL GAS COSTOSEBS 

BEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

The Commission Rearing Boom, Dobbs Building, 
430 Horth Salisbury Street, Haleigh, Horth 
Carolina, on October 9, 1979, at 10:00 a.a. 

Chairman Robe:ct K. 
commissioners Leigh H. 
Tate, John w. Winters, 

Koger, Presiding; and 
Haaaond, Sarah Lindsay 
and Edvard B. Hipp 



8 GEUBBAL OBDEBS 

APPBABANCES: 

For the Respondents: 

Jerry v. A~s, Brooks., Pierce,. llcLendon. 
Humphrey & Leonard, Attorneys at Lav, P.O. 
Drawer u,·Greensboro, Horth Carolina 27402 
For: Piedmont Natural Gas Co■pany, Inc., United 

Cities Gas Company, and Pennsylvania and 
Southern Gas Company 

P. Kent Burns., Boyce., ftitchell, Burns & Smith, 
Attorneys at Lav, P.O. Box 1406, Raleigh, Horth 
Carolina 27602 
For: Public SerTice Company of Horth Carolina, 

Inc. 

George V. Ferguson., Jr.,. Attorney at Lav, Duke 
Paver Co■pany, P.O •. Box 33189, Charlotte, North 
Carolina 28242 
For: Duke Paver co■pany 

.Edvard s. ,_Finley, Jr., Joyner & BOvi.son, 
Attorneys at Lav, P.O. B0::1 .109, Raleigh, Borth 
carol.in a 276 02 
For: Hantahala Power and Light coapany 

Donald w. !cCoy, !cCoy, Weaver, Wiggins. 
Cleveland & Raper, Attorneys at Lav, Box 2129, 
Fayetteville, Horth Carolina 28302 
For: Horth Carolina Natural Gas corporation 

Fred D •.. Poisson, Associate Geoera.l Connsel~ 
Carolina, PoveC 6 Light coapany, P.O • .Box 1551. 
Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 
For: Carolina P3ver & Light company 

Edgar .!l. Boach. Jr.• 
Attorneys at Lav, P.O. 
Virgnina 23212 

Bunt.on and 
ao·x 15·35, 

Willia11.s, 
Rich11.ond, 

For: Virginia Electric and. Power Coapany 

For the Intervenors, Charlotte Squires, et al.: 

Richard .!l. Klein, I.egal Services of North 
Carolina, Inc •• P.O. Box 6505, Ba.leigh, Horth 
Carolina 27628 

A11y L. Cox, Robert H. Gage, 
Legal Services. Inc., Q03 s. 
norganton. North Carolina 28655 

-ca ta vba Valley 
King Street. 

Paul B. tleyer, · Central Carolina Legal Services. 
Inc., P.O. ,Box 3467. Greensboro. Horth Carolina· 
21qo2 



GEHERAL 9 

Por the Attorney General: 

David Gordon, Associate Attorney General, P.O. 
Box ~29, Dobbs Building, Raleigh, Horth 
Carolina 
Por: The Using and Consuming Public 

For the Public Staff: 

Stephen 
- North 
Box 991, 
Por: The 

G. Kozey, Staff Attorney,. Public 
Carolina Utilities comllission, 
Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 
Using and consu ■ing Public 

Staff 
P.O. 

BY THE COftftISSION: On July 20, 1979, the Co■■ission 
issued an order in this docket entitled "Order instituting 
Public Hearing to Consider Service Termination Procedures 
Under the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act. n The 
Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978 (hereinafter 
PURPA or the Act) is an integral part of the llation!ll Energy 
Act 11hich vas signed into lav by President Carter on 
November 9, 1978. Pursuant to the requirements of PURPA, 
each State Regulatory Authority in this country 11.ust 
consider, during a statutorily mandated time period, whether 
to adopt uniform Federal standards go•erning procedures for 
termination of service to electric and natura.l gas 
customers.. The PURPA ser•ice termination standards are set 
forth in sections 113 (b) and 303 (b) of said Act. 

By its Order dated Ju.ly 20, 1979, the Comaission set the 
matter Lor hearing on October 9, 1979, and aade the Public 
Staff and all electric and nato.ral gas co11panies in Horth 
Carolina parties of record in this proceeding. The parties 
were given 45 days to ti.le proposed rules, co■ments, and 
memoranda of law with respect to the PURPA service 
termination procedures. On September 14, 1979, the Attorney 
General of the State of North Carolina filed a Notice of 
Intervention. By Commission Order .issu.ed on October 2, 
1979, Petitioners Charlotte Squires, Alfess Harvey, Blanche 
Littleton, Lloyd Williford, Bobbie Green, and meabers of the 
B.lue Ridge Community Action Hutrition Progra~, Lake James 
Site, were permitted to intervene in this doc~et as parties 
of record. on October 4, 1979, counse.l for and on behalf of 
the Intervenors, Charlotte Squ.ires, et al., fi.led a aotion 
whereby the co11aission vas requested to adopt an emergency 
service termination rule in accordance with the proposed 
emergency rule which vas attached to said aotion. 

The matter subsequently came on for bearing at the 
appointed time and place. ill parties vere present and 
represented by counsel. The Commission recei't'ed testimony 
tram the following members of the public with respect to the 
probleas generally experienced during the winter heating 
season by the elderly, the handicapped, and individuals 
living on low or fixed incoliles: Cora Barris, Blanche Lyons, 
Daisy Brown, and Linda Pennington. The following public 
witnesses also testified as representatives of certain 



10 GENERAL ORDERS 

organizations: Joseph Reinckens, Raleigh Chapter of the 
Amecican Association of Retired Personsi Edvard i' illis, 
chairperson of the Round Table of Senior citizens; Sam Beed, 
President of the Durham Chapter of the National Council of 
senior Citizens; Kay Beibold, supervisor of the Urban Center 
for Wake County Opportunities, Inc.; Bill Tove, Research and 
Inforaa tion supervisor for the North Carolina State Econo11ic 
Opportunity Office; and William R. Brooks, i'eatherization 
coordinator for the North Carolina Division of Energy. The 
Intervenors, Charlotte Squires, et al., offered testiaony by 
Dr. Raymond Wheeler, ft.D., an expert witness in the area of 
internal medicine vith a specialty in the health problems of 
l.ow-income people, and w. e!oulton Avery, founder and 
Executive Director o~ the Carolina iilderness .Institute. 
The Public Staff presented the testimony of J. Craig 
Stevens, Director of the Consumer Services Division of the 
Public Staff. Testimony was offered by the following 
individuals on behalf of certain of the Respondent 
utilities: William F. Fritsche. Jr., Assistant Controller 
for Virginia Electric and Power Co■pany; David R. Nevil, 
Manager of Rate Development and Administration for Carolina 
Pover & Light CompaDJi and Levis i. Deal, Banager of 
Business Office Administration for Duke Power Company. 

The basic positions taken in this matter by the parties 
are vide-ranging. For instance, the .Intervenors, Charlotte 
Squires, et al., have proposed the adoption of an emergency 
rule which would embody a complete moratorium on service 
ter■inations between Hove■ber 1 and Karch 31. for any 
customer able to shov an inability to pay· for electric or 
natural gas service during such time period. The 
1ntervenors further assert that the rule vhich they have 
proposed in this docket is consistent vith the PDBPA 
standards governing procedures for termination of electric 
and natural gas service. Public Staff proposals incl11de 
adoption of the PORPA service termination standards and a 
revision of Coatlission Rule B12-10 so as to require actual 
custo■er contact and notice of termination (either by 
telephone or by · visit to the custo■er• s pre■ises) by a 
utility prior to any disconnection of service. The Public 
Staff has also stated that while it has not recommended the 
establishment of a moratoriu■ on ter■inations such. as the 
one proposed herein by the Intervenors, it does not oppose 
such a proposal. The Attorney General has indicated support 
for and concurrence vith the specific proposals made in this 
docket by the Public Staff. The electric and natural gas 
utilities have basically taken the unified position that the 
existing Commission rules and internal co■pany policies and 
procedures are entirely adequate to protect custo■ers fro■ 
unwarranted s'ervice terainations, thereby forestall.ing any 
need for adoption of either the PORPA standards or for 
revision of commission Rule 812-10. 

Based upon all of the foregoing and the entire record in 
this docket, the comllission ■ akes the following 



GENERAL 11 

FINDINGS OP PACT 

1. Tnat PURPA requires this Commission to consider 
governing procedures for 

vhicb is set forth in 
whether to adopt the standard 
termination of electric service 
section 113 (b) (4) of said Act. 
specifically described as follows 
PURPA: 

Such proced ores 11.re 
in section 115 (g) of 

(g) PROCEDURES POR TERaIYATION OP ELECTRIC SERVICE. -
The procedures for termihation of service referred to in 
section 113 (b) (4) are proced11res prescribed by the State 
regulatory authority (vith respect to electric utilities 
for which it has ratemaking authority) or by the 
nonregulated electric utility which provide that -

(1) no electric service to an electric consumer may 
be terminated unless reasonable prior notice (including 
notice of rights and resedies) is given to such consumer 
and such consumer has a reasonable opportunity to dispute 
the reasons for such termination, and 

(2) during any period when ter11ina tion of service 
t6 an electric consumer vould be especially dangerous to 
health as determined by the state regulatory authority 
(with respect to an electric utility for vhic.h it has 
ratemak:ing authority) or nonregulated electric utility, 
and such consumer establishes that -

(A) he is unable to pay for such service in 
accordance with the requirements of the utility's billing, 
or 

(Bl he is able to pay for such service but only in 
installments, 
such service 11ay not be ter■inated. 
Such procedures shall take into account 
include reasonable provisions for elderly and 
consumers. 

the need to 
handicapped 

2. That pursuant to section 303 of PUBPA, th.is 
Com■ission is also required to consider whether to adopt the 
standard governing procedures for ter ■ination of natural gas 
service ubich is set forth in section 303 (b) (1) of PURPA. 
These procedures, vhich are specifiCallj described in 
section 304 (a) of PURPA, are identica1 to those set forth in 
Finding of Fact No. 1 above. 

3. That no electric or natural gas service to an 
electric or natural gas customer should be terainated unless 
reasonable prior notiC:e (including notice of rights and 
re■edies) is given to such customer and such customer has a 
reasonable opportunity to dispute the reasons for such 
proposed termination. 

4. That termination of service to an electric or natural 
gas customer could be especially dangerous to health during 
the period of ti■e eztending between Hovember 1 and 
Karch 31, particula~ly to the elderly (individuals 65 years 
of age or older), the handicapped, and individuals residing 
in low-income or poverty-level households .. 



12 GBHEBAL ORDERS 

5. That procedures for teraination of electric and 
natural gas service should take into account the need to 
include reasonable provisions for elderly and handicapped 
customers. 

6. That a-n -electric or natural gas utility,should not 
terminate the service of a custo•er uhose account is in 
arrears due to the nonpayment of a delinquent account 
without first offering that customer, the opportunity to 
enter into a reasonable installment agreement designed to 
bring the customer's account into balance not later than.si% 
months from the date of any such agree■ent. 

7. That between Nove■ber 1 and sarch 31, service to an 
elderly or handicapped electric or natural gas customer 
should not be terminated as the result of a delinquent 
account without the express approval of this Commission it 
such customer is able to establish (a) that he is unable to 
pay for such service in full or in accordance with a 
reasonable installment plan and (b) that his household is 
certified. as being eligible to receive assistance un:ier 
either the Energy Crisis Assistance Program or other similar 
programs. This policy of li11i ted service terminations 
should be established on an experimental basis., 

a. That adoption of the standards governing procedures 
for termination of electric and natural gas service as set 
forth in sections 11J(b) (4) and JOJ(b) (l) of PDRPA (and more 
fully described in sections 115 (g) and 30LJ(a) of said Act) 
would be appropriate and consistent vith the applicable lavs 
of the State of Horth Carolina. 

Whereupon, the co11mission reaches the following 

COHCLDSIOHS 

Pursuant to the statutorily mandated obligations imposed 
by the Public Otilit·y Regulatory Policies Act of 1978, tb.is 
Commission has undertaken an active consideration of the 
PURPA standards which govern procedures for termination ot 
electric and natural gas service. A daylong public hearing 
was held in this matter by the Commission on October 9, 
1979. During that proceeding, the Co11■ission vas 
particlllarly impressed by the sincerity which vas obviously 
inherent in al1 of the testimony presented by the parties. 
The Commission certainly believes that the regulated 
electric and natural gas utilities in North Carolina have 
historically endeavored to vork with their customers in an 
atte ■pt to mini ■ize the nuaber of service terminations 
resulting froc nonpayment of delinquent accounts, 
particularly vhen termination aight involve a potential 
danger to health. Nevertheless, a careful consideration of 
the entire record in this case leads the Co■■ission to 
conclude that it should expeditiously proceed to revise its 
present Rule R12-10 concerning disconnection of residential 
electric and natural gas service in accordance with Exhibits 
A and B vhich ace attached hereto and made a part hereof. 



GENEBAL 13 · 

These revised service te['mination procedures are, in .the 
opinion of the commission, in complete conformity vith the 
PURPA standards governing procedures for termination of 
electc ic and natural gas service. F urthera.ore, these 
revised procedures are felt to be appropriately responsive 
to the concerns which vere forcefully expressed at the 
hearing by all of the witnesses who were either presented or 
assisted by counsel for the Public s ta.ff and the 
Intervenors. Such procedures ezpressly ensure that all 
regulated electric and natural gas utilities in North 
Carolina must provide their customers with due process prior 
to taking any final action designed to terminate service for 
nonpayment of a delinquent account. The due process 
requirement embodied in the revised rules hereby adopted by 
the Commission includes both reasonable prior written notice 
of any proposed termination of service (at least 10 days' 
notice thereof) and also a reasonable opportunity to dispute 
the reasons which may underlie sllch termination. 

Futhermore, the cevised rules as set forth in Exhibits A 
and B provide that the notice of any proposed termination 
must, dt an minimum, contain the following information: 

(1) A clear explanation of the reasons which underlie the 
proposed termination. · 

(2) The date of the proposed termination. 

(3) A statement advising the customer that electric or 
natural gas service will not be terminated if, prior to the 
proposed termination date, the customer agrees to entec into 
a reasonable installment agreement vitn the utility designed 
to bting the account into balance not later than six months 
from the date of such agreement. 

(4) Statements advising the customer that he should first 
contact the local utility office with any questions he may 
have regarding his bill and that in cases of dispute, a 
proposed termination action may thereafter be appealed 
informally to the Commission by contacting the consumer 
Services Division of the Public Staff. 

(5} A statement advising the customer .that he maJ desire 
to call his local social service agency to determine, vhat 
federal, state, or private assistance may be available. 

In addition, between November 1 and 5arch 31, the revised 
rules provide (on an experimental basis) foc · the 
establishment of a limited termination policy on electric 
and natural.gas disconnections in those instances vhere the 
customer is . able to establish (a) that a member of his 
household is either elderly or handicapped, or both; 
(b) that he is unable to paJ for such service in full OL in 
accordance with a reasonable installment agreement; and 
(c) that his household is certified a~ being eligible to 
receive assistance under the Energy crisis Assistance 
Program or other similar programs. This policy of limited 



GENERAL ORDERS 

service terminations during the winter heating season vill, 
in the opinion of the Commission, afford health protection 
to those citizens of Horth Carolina vho are most in need of 
protection and help during the coldest and most dangerous 
part of the year; i.e., those elderly and handicapped 
individuals who reside in low-income or poverty-level 
households. 

The revised cules also offer other forms of protection to 
electric and natural gas customers vhose service may be 
subject to termination. For instance, a utility must nov 
atte■pt, in good faith, to personally contact a customer and 
any designated third party representative, either by 
telephone or by visit to the customer's premises, at least 
24 hours prior to any actual termination of service. ·r.he 
purpose of this contact vill be to attempt to personally 
infor11 t.be customer and his designated representative that 
termination of service is imminent, and to fully explain all 
alternatives to termination vhich may be available to the 
customer undec the revised rules of the commission. In 
addition, the revised rules also continue the require11ent 
that immediately prior to any actual termination of service, 
the utility's representative must attempt to make personal 
contact with the customer on the premises so that the 
customer may then have an opportunity, if _possible, to 
prevent such ter11.ination: If personal contact cannot then 
be made by the utility's representative, a notice must be 
left in a conspicuous place indicating that service has in 
fact been terminated. This notice must also specify that 
the customer may have immediate recourse to the utility's 
local office in order to arrange for reconnection of 
service. 

The Commission• s revised rules governing service 
termination procedures also require each regulated electric 
and natural gas utility in this State to institute a third 
party notice program vhich would be similar to the program 
now being offered by Virginia Electric and Power company 
(Vepco) in North Carolina. Such program is designed to 
offer electric and natural gas customers the opportunity to 
designate a third party to receive a copy of any proposed 
termination notice vhich may be mailed to the customer~ The 
commission strongly believes that this program will be 
effective in affording additional protection to those 
customers who choose to use it, hopefully individua1s such 
as those elderly or handicapped persons vho migAt be unable 
to act effectively to prevent termination of service even 
after receiving proper notice thereof. 

Other significant features of the revised rules also 
provide for an informal appeals procedure whereby a customer 
whose electric or natura.l gas service is subject to 
termination may, if unable to satisfactorily resolve his 
dispute with the utility, file an inforaal appeal vith the 
comaission by contacting the Consumer services Division of 
the Public Staff. The revised rtileS further provide that 
residential electric and gas service ■ay not be terainated 



GENERAL 15 

after 4:00 p.m. on Fridays or on weekends and holidays, a 
policy which is presently being followed by Duke Power 
company and other electric and natural gas utilities in 
North Carolina. Each electric and gas utility in this state 
is also required, pursuant to the revised rules, to 
establish an internal procedure whereby such utility will 
endeavor to identify by a special code the account of any 
customer vhose household is known to have an individual 
residing therein who is either chronically or seriously ill, 
handicapped, or on a life support system. This procedure 
vill enable the utility to identify that account for careful 
handling should service to such account become subject to 
termination as a result of nonpayment of a delinquent bill. 

It should also be emphasized that the revised rules 
adopted by the Commission encourage each electric and 
natural gas utility to exercise reasonable discretion in 
vaiv ing or extending the times provided in such rules, 
pacticularly vhen such waiver or extension would result in 
the prevention of undue hardship in those instances vhece 
termination of service could be especially dangerous to 
health or where the customer or a member of the customer•s 
household is elderly or handicapped. 

Accordingly, a careful consideration of the entire record 
in this proceeding leads the commission to conclude that the 
revised service termination procedures set forth in the 
rules attached hereto as Exhibits A and e are clearly 
responsive to the critical problems presently being faced by 
all electric and natural gas customers in this State. 
Furthermore, the Commission strongly believes that such 
revised termination procedures vill afford particular 
protection to the elderly and handicapped individuals who 
reside in low-income households, especially during the 
winter heating season when such individuals may be in dire 
need of special consideration. Nevertheless, the commission 
does not believe that there presently exists in this state a 
potential for serious service termination problems and 
abuses which would warrant adoption of a total moratorium on 
electric and natural gas service terminations between 
November 1 and Harch 31, as urged by the Intervenors. 
Rather, the commission is of the opinion that the re·gula.ted 
electric and natural gas utilities in Horth Carolina have 
historically endeavored to vork with their customers in a 
good faith atte ■pt to minimize t~e number of service 
terminations resulting from nonpayment of delinquent 
accounts, particularly vhen ter~ination might involve a 
potential danger to health. Therefore, the co■■ission has 
concluded that it will not adopt the emergency rule proposed 
in- this docket by the Intervenors. Such total moratorium 
approach is · simply not thought to be warranted under the 
instant factual circumstances. considering the extensive 
nature of the revised termination procedures nov being 
formally adopted by the Commission and also the potential 
for abuse which a total moratorium on service terainations 
might perhaps foster. 



16 GENERAL ORDERS 
' 

The commission further notes that it has a deep comaitaent 
to all of the ratepayers of North Carolina to ensure tb.at 
their rates are kept as lov as possible vhile, at the same 
time, ensuring that such ratepayers receive · adequate, 
efficient, and reasonable electric and natural gas service. 
For all of the reasons stated above, the Commission feels 
compelled to adopt the revised procedures for termination of 
electric and natural gas service discussed herein rather 
than the total moratorium approach urged by the InterYenors. 
Furthermore, the commission is of the opinion, and certainly 
believes, that the revised rules governing service 
termination procedures attached hereto as Ezhibits A and B 
satisfy the requirements, thE! spirit, and the intent of 
PD RPA, while also establishing equitable ter11ina tion 
procedures on beh~lf of all electric and natural gas 
customers residing in North Carolina. 

In addition, the ,commission will request the Public Staff 
to carefully monitor the effectiveness of the revised rules 
set forth in Exhibits A and B. The basic purpose of such 
monitoring process will be to ensure, as far as possible,, 
that the benefits vhich are anticipated to result from the 
operation of such revised service termination procedures 
vill actually be realized by the customers affected thereby. 
Furthermore, such monitoring process will also serve to 
ensure that the revised termination procedures do not result 
in either customer abuse or economic .subsidization by other 
electric and natural gas utility customers. 

IT IS,, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That, with respect to all .regulated natural gas 
utilities in North Carolina, commission Rule 812-10 entitled 
"Disconnection of Residentia1 Customer's Natural Gas 
service" is hereby revised as set forth in Exhibit A 
attached to this Order and made a part hereof. 

2. That, with respect to all regulated electric 
utilities in North Carolina,, commission Rule 812-10 as it 
tormerly pertained to disconnection of residential 
customer's electric service is hereby revised and renumbered 
as Rule 'a12-11 in conformity vith Exhibit B attached hereto 
and made a part hereof. 

3. That 
revised and 

. 1 979 • 

commission Rules R12-10 and R12-11, as hereby 
adopted, shall become effective December 1, 

. 4. That a policy of limited terminations of electric and 
natural gas service between November 1 and Karch 31, for 
elderly and/or handicapped individuals residing in lov­
income households (as set forth in the revised rules 
attached hereto as Erhi~its A and B) shall be implemented on 
an experimental basis subject to further modification by the 
commission. 



GEll!RlL 17 

5. That each electric and natural gas utility subject to 
this order shall, vithin 20 days fro■ the date of this 
Order, file a state■ent vith the Co■■ission indicating the 
steps vhich ha•e been taken by such utility to co■ply vith 
the revised procedures for ter■ination of ser•ice set forth 
in Rules 812-10 and R12-11 attached hereto as Exhibits A and 
B, respecti•ely. 

6. That each electric and natural gas utility subject to 
this Order shall henceforth file ■onthly reports vith the 
Co■■ission indicating (a) the nu■ber of ser•ice 
disconnections ■ade by the utility during such ■onth for all 
custo■er classes as a result of the nonpay■ent of a 
delinquent account and (b) the nu■ber of custo■ers vho 
utilized the pro•isions of the re•ised rules during such 
aonth to pre•ent disconnection of utility service. These 
aonthly reports shall be filed vith the Co■■ission not later 
than the 20th day of each ■oath, docu■enting therein the 
infor■ation listed above for the preceding calendar ■onth. 
such reports shall be monitored by the Public Staff in orier 
to ensure the effective operation of the revised ser•ice 
ter■ination rules attached hereto. 

ISSUED BY ORDER or THE COftllISSIOB. 
This the 14th day of Bove■ ber, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH ClROLIH UTILITIES COllllISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

EXHIBIT A 

1!.Yk B12-1Q. Qi.sconnectiqg_ SU residential custo■ec•s 
ll!Ylll gA§ se[•i~• - (a) The date after vhich the bill is 
due, or the past due after date, shall be disclosed in the 
bill and shall not be less than tventy-fi•e (25) days after 
the billing date. Pay ■ent within this twenty-five day 
period will either ■aintain or count tovard establish■ent of 
the custo■er•s credit vith the utility. 

(b) For purposes of this rule, pay■ent shall be defined 
as deli•ery of the a ■ount due to a co ■ pany business office 
during regular business hours by 5:00 p. ■• on the twenty­
titth (25th) day, unless such day is a Saturday, Sunday, or 
legal holiday in which e•ent the last day for pay■ent runs 
until the end of the next day vhich is not a Saturday, 
Sunday, or legal holiday. 

(c) Those natural gas custo■ers fro■ vho■ deposits are 
required under the provisions of Co■aission Bales B12-2 or 
B12-3 and who receive their largest bills seasonally (such 
as custo■ers vho use natural gas for heating) ■ay be 
considered seasonal custo■ers in deter■ining the a■ount of 
deposit under Rule R12-4. The deposits collectible fro■ 

such custo■ers shall not exceed one-third of the esti■ated 
charge for ser•ice for the season in•ol•ed. For purposes of 
this pro•ision the heating season shall be the calendar 
■onths October through llarch. 



18 GENERAL ORDERS 

(d) Each gas utility sbal.l .file tariffs vith the 
Couission to impose charges not to e:xceed fi•e dollars 
(SS.00) for checks tendered on a custo11er•s account and 
returned for insufficient funds. This charge shall apply 
regardless of when the check is tendered. 

(e) Each gas utility, through its meter reader or local 
office, is authorized to collect payment by cash or check 
far bills past due and in arrears, and for current bills 
once the meter reader has left the local office with a list 
of customers vhose service is to be disconnected, unless the 
day on which the meter reader has left the local office vith 
sue~ list is prior to the third day preceding the past due 
date of the current bill of any customer vliose service is to 
be disconnected, in which case the utility is authorized 
only to collect payment for bills past due and in arrears. 

11current 
due. "Bill 
past due. 

bill" is defined as a hill rendered but not past 
in arrears" is defined as a bill rendered and 

(t) Eacb gas utility operating under the jurisdiction of 
the Horth Carolina Utilities com■ission shall revise its 
billing procedures to conform to the following schedule vith 
respect to all customers. 

Approximate 
Ca.lendar Date 

1 
30 
35 
60 
65 

75 

76 

Standard~~ 

Service Beg·ins. 
B eter 8 ead. 
Bill !Sailed. 
fteter read for second month's service. 
Bill marked shoving charge for second 
month's service and arrears separatelyi if 
arrears is shown on bill, notice enclosed 
in confor11.i ty v ith sub section (h) of this 
rule also stating: "Arrears must be paid 
within 10 days after billing date to avoid 
disconnection of service. CONTACT 
BUSINESS OFPICB IllBBDilTELY TO DISCUSS 
CREDIT ARRASGB!ENTS IF FOLL PAY!ENT IS MOT 
POSSIBLE. NO OTHER NOTICE VILL BE 
!!I AILED." 
Review of accounts to determine vhether 
customer h~s taken necessary action to 
avoid disconnection. Supervisory approval 
given to final disconnect orders. 
Field representative visits ho■e to 
collect arrears or terminate service. 
custoiier h.as i11media te recourse to local 
office for reconnect action. 

(g) ,No disconnects W'ill be ■ade prior to their being 
personally reviewed and ordered by a supervisor. 



GENERAL 19 

(h) Gas service to a resident.ial customer shall not be 
terminated for nonpayment of a delinguent account until the 
utility has given such customer at least 10 days• written 
nOtice that his service is subject to teraination. Th.is 
notice of -proposed ter11ination shall, at a 11ini11u ■, contain 
the Lolloving information: 

( 1) A clear e1:planation of the reasons vhich 
underlie the proposed ternination. 

(2) The date of the proposed termination, vhich 
shall not be less than 10 days from the date of 
issuance of such notice~ 

(3) A statement advising the custo■er that gas 
service will not be terminated if, prior to the 
proposed termination date, the custoaer agrees 
to enter into a reasonable installment 
agreement with the uti1ity designed to bring 
the account into balance not later than six 
months fro■ the date of such agreement. 
Approved finance charges vill apply to the 
balance in arrears. This installment agreement 
shall enco■ pass both the sua of the outstanding 
balance and also the estimated charges for gas 
usage which i~ reasonably projected to occur 
during the period of the agreement. Estimated 
charges shall be based upon an analysis of the 
customer's past usage. 

(ll) statements advising the customer that he should 
first contact the local utility office with any 
questions he may have regarding his bill and 
that in cases of dispute, a proposed 
termination action ■ay thereafter be appealed 
informally to the Commission either by calling 
the Consumer Services Division of the Public 
Staff - North Carolina Utilities. Co11.■ission at 
(919) 73J-ij271 or by appearing in person or by 
writing the consu■er Services DiYision, Public 
staff Horth Carolina Oti1itieS com.mission, 
P.O. Box 991, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602. 

(5) A statement advising the customer that b.e may 
desire to call his local social serYice agency 
to determine vhat federal, state, or private 
assistance ■ay be available. 

(6) With respect to bills rendered between 
November 1 and Karch 31 of every year and in 
conformity with the policy considerations 
expressed by Congress in the Poblic Utility 
Regulator! Policies Act (PDBPl) of 1978, the 
notice of proposed termination shall also 
contain a statement that no termination shall 
take place without the express approYal of the 



20 GEBERAL ORDERS 

Commission if the customer can establish all of 
the fol loving: 

(a) That a ■ember of the customer•s household 
is either certifiably hahdicapped or 
elderly (65 years of age or older), or 
both. 

(b) That the customer is unable to pay for 
such service in full or in accordance with 
subsection (h) (3) of this rule. 

(c) That the household is certified by the 
local social service office which 
administers the Energy Crisis Assistance 
Program or other similar progra■ S as being 
eligible (whether funds are then available 
or not) to receive assistance under such 
programs. 

(i) Personal Cont·act Prior to Termination. 

(1) At least 24 hours prior to a proposed service 
termination, the utility shall, in good faith, 
attempt to contact a customer to vbom a written 
disconnect notice has been mailed (as well as 
any third party vho may have been designated by 
the customer to receive notice pursuant to 
subsection (j) of this rule), either by 
telephone or by visit to the custo11er 1 s· 
premises. The purpose of this personal contact 
shall be to attempt to personally inform th~ 
customer and his designated representative that 
termination of service is imminent, and to 
fully explain all alternatives to termination 
vhich may be available to the custoaer und.er 
this rule. 

(2) Immediately prior to the actual termination of 
service, the utility's representative shall 
attempt to personally contact the customer on 
the premises. At that ti■e, the ut.ility•s 
representative shall either receive payment 
from the customer, make satisfactory cred.it 
arrangements, agree to postpone teraination 
during the period Nove ■ber 1 to Karch 31 if the 
customer qualifies for postponement under 
subsection (h) (6) of thiS rule, or, in the 
absence of any of the arrangements or. 
circumstances listed above, terminate service. 
If personal contact cannot be made by the 
utility, a notice indicating that service has 
been terminated shall be left in a conspicuous 
place at the residence vhere such service vas 
terminated. Such notice shall specify that the 
customer 11ay have immediate recourse to th.e 
utility's local office in order to arrange for 
reconnection of service. 



(3) 

GENERAL 

The utility shall 
under this subsection 
custo■er and any 
representative. 

21 

fully docuaent its etfOrts 
to personally contact the 
designated third party 

(j) Each gas utility shall offer its residential 
customers the opportunity to designate a third party to 
receive a copy of any proposed teraination notice vhicb ■ay 
be ■ ailed to the customer. Each residential customer shall 
be given notification of this option at the tiae service is 
initiated and at .least once annually thereafter. Hotice ot 
the availability of this option shall be given in Writing. 
either by mailing a copy of such notice as a bill insert or 
by ■ eans of a separate mailing, to all residential 
customers. such notice shall clearly indicate that this 
duplicate notification process vill not obligate the third 
party to pay the customer's bill. 

(k) Informal Appeal of Ter ■ ination Action. 

(1) A.ny residential custo■er .11.ay infor ■ally appeal 
the decision of a utility to terminate service 
by notifying the Consumer Services Division of 
the Public Sta.ff - North Ca.rol.ina Utilities 
Com.11.ission. Such notification aay be made by 
the customer either in person. in writing, or 
by telephone. 

(2) Upon receipt of any such appeal. the consumer 
services Division of the Public Staff shall 
immediately notify the utility that such an 
informal appeal has been filed. If service has 
not been terminated as of the time an appeal is 
filed. the utility shall not terminate the 
customer's service vithout securing express 
approval from the co ■■ission or its designated 
representative. If service has already been 
terminated by the time the customer files his 
;ippeal with the Public Staff, the Co11 ■ission 
may order the utility to restore service upon 
such terms as are deemed just and reasonable 
pending resolution of the appeal. 

(3) If the matter cannot be resolved ioform;illy, 
the customer shall then haYe the right to ~ile 
a form;il complaint with the Commission pursuant 
to Bule R 1-9 and to request a hearing thereon. 

(J.) Residential gas service shall not be terminated after 
4·00 p.m. ori Fridays or on veetends and holidays. If a 
4sconnection· occurs, the customer shall have ia■ediate 

;;;;course to the utility's local office regardless of the 
ti■e of day. 

(m) Each gas utility shall establish an internal 
procedure whereby the lltility vill endeavo:r to identify by a 
special code a customer vhose household is known to have an 



22 GENERAL ORDEBS 

individual residing therein who is either chronically or 
seriously ill, handicapped, or on a life support syste ■• 
The purpose of assigning such code shall be to identify that 
account for careful handling whenever service to such 
account becomes subject to termination as a result of 
nonpayment of a delinquent bill. 

(n) Nothing in this rule shall preclude a natural g:as 
utility from exercising reasonable discretion in waiving or 
extending the times provided herei·n pertaining to 
termination of service, particularly when such waiver or 
extension would result in the prevention of undue hardship 
in those cases where termination of service would be 
especially dangerous to health or vhere the custo■er or a 
aeaber of the customer's household is elderly or 
handicapped .. 

EXHIBIT B 

.fil!!g !12-~1· Risfil!!!.nection 2! residential custoner•s 
~lectr.\£ ~g .. - (a) The date after which the bill is 
due, or the past due after date, shall be disclosed on the 
bill and shall not be less than twenty-five (25) days after 
the billing date. Payment within this tventy-five day 
period will either aainti:iin or count tovard i11pr0Ye11ent of 
the Customer's credit code classification .. Payaent of a 
bill after the specified due date could result in the 
lovering of a custoaer•s credit code relating to one vhich 
permits the utility to disconnect on an earlier date •. 

(b) For purposes of this rule, payment shall be defined 
as delivery of the aaount due to a coapany business office 
during regular business hours by 5:00 -p .. m. on the tventy­
fifth (25th) day, unless such day is a Saturday, Sunday, or 
legal holiday in vhich event the last day for pa.yaent runs 
until the end of the next day which is not a Saturday, 
Sunday, or legal holiday. 

(c) Those electric custo ■ers £ram vhoa deposits are 
required under the provisions of Coamission Boles B12-2 or 
B12-3 and vho receive their largest bills seasonally (such 
as customers vho use electricity £or hea.ting) aay be 
considered seasonal custoaers in determining the amount of 
deposit under Rule R12-4. The deposits collectible froa 
such customers shall. not ezceed one-half (1/2) of the 
esti ■ated charge for service for the season involved. For 
purposes of this proYision the heating season shall be the 
calendar months October through March. 

(d) Each electric utility shall file tariffs with the 
Coaaission to iapose charges not to e.xceed fiYe dollars 
(SS.00) for checks tendered on a customer's account and 
returned for insufficient funds •. This charge shal.l apply 
regardless of vhen the check is tendered. 

(e) Ea.ch electric utility, through _its meter reader or 
local office, is authorized to collect pay■ent by cash or 



GBUEBAL 23 

check for bills past due and in arrears, and for current 
bills once the meter reader has left t.he lOcal office 11ith a 
list of customers whose service is to be disconnected, 
unless the day on which the meter reader .has left the .loca.l 
office with such list is prior to the third day preceding 
the past due date of the current bill of any custo■er whose 
service is to be disconnected, in vhich case the utility is 
authorized only to collect payaent for bills pa-st due and in 
arrears. 

"Current bill" is defined as a bill rendered but not past 
due. "Bill in arrears" is defined as a bill rendered and 
past due. 

(f) Each electric utility opera ting under the 
jurisdiction of the North Carolina Utilities comaission 
shall immediately revise, where necessary, its billing 
procedures to conform to the following schedules: 

A. Customers with "credit good" 

Approxiaate 
Calendar Date 

1 
5 

31 
35 

61 
65 
79 

89 

91 

Standard proceg~ 

lleter Bead. 
Bill Railed. 
lleter Read. 
second bill aailed, shoving 1-aonth prior 
account balance and current bill. 
t!eter Bead. 
Third bill mailed vith a reminder notice. 
Disconnect notices prepared in conformity 
v ith subsection ( 1) of this rule are 
reviewed in local offices before aailing 
to customers •. seven days allowed to aake 
credit arrangements. 
Beviev of accounts to deter■ine if 
customer has taken necessary action to 
avoid disconnection. Supervisory-approval 
given to final disconnect orders. 
Meter read and the field representative 
aakes the effort to notify the custoaer, 
receive payaent, 11.ake satisfactory cred.it 
arrangeaents, agree to defer action 
because· of death or illness, or 
disconnects. Pield representative ■ay 
require pay■ent of all past due portions 
of bill, consistent vith the rules set 
forth above. customer has imaediate 
recourse to the local office for reconnect 
action. 

B. -Customers vith credit "not good• 
delinquency started on the 35th rather than the 
The billing schedul.e vill then be approxiaa tely 

vill. have. 
65th day. 

as follows: 



24 

Approximate 
Calendar Qill 

1 
5 

31 
35 

49 

59 

61 

GENERAL ORDERS 

standard Proced!!!§ 

l!eter Bead. 
BiH Mailed. 
Meter Bead. 
Second hill ■ ailed, shoving 1-11.onth prior 
account balance, current bill, and with a 
reminder notice. 
Disconnect notices prepared in conforaity 
v ith subsection ( 1) of this rule are 
reviewed in local offices before mailing 
to customers. Seven days allowed to make 
credit acrange11ents. 
Review of accounts to determine if 
customer has taken necessary action to 
avoid disconnection. Supervisory approval 
given to final disconnect orders. 
Heter read and the field representative 
makes the effort to notify the custo■ers, 
receive payment, make satisfactory credit 
arrange11ents, agree to defer action 
because of death or illness or 
disconnects. Piel d representative may 
require payment of· all past due portions 
of bill. consistent with the rules set 
forth above. c usto■er has imaedia te 
recourse to the local office for reconnect 
action. 

(g) The delinquency procedures £or these customers vill 
be as described above. This procedure ensures that no 
disconnect proceeding vill be instituted prior to issuance 
of a second month's bill. 

(h) ·No disconnects vill be made prior to their being 
personally reviewed and ordered by a supervisor. 

(i) The disconnect notice to the cu.Stamer vill state that 
the local office can be contacted within a 7-day period to 
discuss credit arrangements if payaent of the bill is not 
possible. 

(j) Each electric utility shall sub11it its system of 
residential custo■er credit code classification to the 
Co■mission for approval. With regard further to the 
classifications "credit good" and "credit not good•" no 
custo■er shall be classified at a level below ncredit not 
good .n 

(k) Following approval by the Commission, each electric 
utility using a systea of credit codes to classify its 
customers shall advise each customer of the method by which 
the code operates, the customer's present classification in 
the credit code, and at any ti.11e whe.o a custo■er•s 
classification changes. 



GENERAL 25 

(1) Electric service to a residential customer shall not 
be terminated for nonpayment of a delinquent account until 
the utility has given such customer. at least 10 days• 
written notice that his service is subject to termination. 
This notice of proposed teraination shall, at a ■inimu ■, 
contain the fol loving informa lion: 

( 1) A clear explanation of the ceasons vhich 
underlie the proposed ter ■ination. 

(2) The date of the proposed termination, which 
shall not be less t~an 10 days from the date of 
issuance of such notice. 

(3) A statement advising the customer that electric 
service v ill not be terminated if, prior to the 
proposed termination date, the customer agrees 
to enter into a reasonable installment· 
agreement vith the utility designed to bring 
the account into balance not later than six 
months from the date of such agree■ent. 
Approved finance charges will apply to the 
balance in arrears. This installment agreement 
shall encompass both the sum of the outstanding 
balance and also the esti11a ted charges for 
electric. usage which is reasonably projected to 
occur during the period of the agreeaent. 
Estimated charges shall be based upon an 
analysis of the customer's past usage. 

(q) Statements advising the customer that he should 
first contact the local utility office 11itb. any 
questions be may have regarding his bill and 
that in cases of dispnte, a proposed 
termination action may thereafter be appealed 
informally to the com■ission either by calling 
the consumer services Division Of the Public 
Staff - North Carolina Utilities Co11■ission at 
(919) 73J-q2J1 or by appearing in person or by 
writing the Consumer Services Division, Public 
Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission, 
P.O. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602. 

(5) A. statement advising the cus'to(ler that he may 
desire to call his local social service agency 
to determine vhat ,federal, state, or private 
assistance may be available. 

(6) W'ith respect to bills rendered between 
Rovember 1 and March 31 of every year and in 
conformity vith the policy considerations 
expressed by Congress in the Public Utility 
Regulatory Policies Act (PURPA) of 1978, the 
notice of proposed termination shall also 
Contain a statement that no termination shall 
take place without the express approval of the 



26 GENERAL ORDERS 

Commission if the customer can establish ill of 
the following: 

(a) That a member of the customer's household 
is either handicapped or elderly (65 years 
of age or older), or both. 

(b) That the customer is unable to pay foe 
such seryice in full or in accordance vith 
subsection (1) (3) of this rule. 

(c) That the househOld is certified by the 
local social service office vhich 
administers the Energy crisis Assistance 
Program or other similar· progra11s as being 
eligible (vhether funds are the~ available 
or not) to receive assistance under such 
programs. 

(11) Personal contact Prior to Termination. 

( 1) At least 24 hours prior to a proposed service 
termination, the utility shall, in good faith, 
attempt to contact a customer to vho■ a vri tten 
disconnect notice has been mailed (as vell as 
any third pa+ty vho may have been designated by 
the customer to receive notice pursuant to 
subsection (n) of this rule), either by 
tele~hone or by visit to the custo■er 1 s 
premises. The purpose of this personal contact 
shall be to atte ■pt to personally infor ■ the 
customer and his designated representative that 
termination of serVice is imminent, and to 
fully explain all alternatives to ter■ination 
vhich may be available to the custo ■er under 
this rule. 

(2) Immediately prior to the actual termination of 
service, the utility's representative shall 
attempt to per.sona•lly contact the custo■er on 
the premises. At that ti■ e, the utility's 
representative shal.1 either receive payment 
from the customer, make satisfactory credit 
arrangements, agree to postpone termination 
during the period November 1 to 8arch 31, if 
the customer qualifies for postpone■ent under 
subsection (.l) (6) of this rule,. or,. in the 
absence of any of the arrangeaents or 
circumstances listed above, terminate service. 
If personal contact cannot be nde by the 
utility, a notice indicating that ser•ice has 
been terminated shall be left in a conspicuous 
place at the residence where such service vas 
terminated. Such notice shall specify that the 
customer may have i ■mediate recourse to the 
utility's local office in order to arrange for 
reconnection of service. 



GENEBAL 27 

(3) The lltili ty sh all fully document its efforts 
under this subsection to personally contact the 
customer and any designated third party 
representative. 

(n) Each electric utility shall offer its residential 
custo11ers the opportunity to designate a third party to 
receive a copy of any proposed ter■ination notice which 11ay 
be mailed to the customer. Each residential customer shall 
be given notification of this option at the time service is 
initi"a ted and at least once annua1ly thereafter. Notice of 
the availability of this option shall be given in writing. 
either by mailing a copy of such notice as a bill insert or 
by means of a separate mailing, to all residential 
customers.. Snch notice shall clearly indicate that this 
duplicate notification process vill not obligate the third 
party to pay the customer• s bill. 

(o) Informal Appeal of Termination Action. 

( 1) Any residential customer 11ay informally appeal 
the decision of a utility to terainate service 
by notifying the consumer se.rvices Division of 
the Public Staff No~th Carolina Utilities 
commission. Such notification may be made by 
the customer either in person, in writing. or 
by telephone. 

(2) Upon receipt of any such appeal, the Consuaer 
Services Division of the Public Staff shall 
immediately notifj the Utility that such an 
informal appeal has been filed. If service has 
not been terminated as of the time an appeal is 
filed, the utility sha 11 not te r11ina te the 
customer's service without securing express 
approval fro■ the Commission or its designated 
represe o tati ve. If service has already been 
terminated by the time the custo■er files his 
appeal with the Public Staff, the Co11■ission 
may order the utility ta restore service upon 
such terms as are deeaed just and reasonable 
pending tesoluti on of the a ppea 1. 

(3) If the matter cannot be resolved infor■ally., 
the customer shall then have the right to file 
a formal ca■plaint with the commission pursuant 
to Rule R1-9 and to request a hearing thereon. 

(p) Residential electric service shall not be terminated 
after 4:00 p.m. on Fridays or on weekends and holidays. If 
a disconnection occurs, the custoaer shall have iaaediate 
recourse to the utility's local office regardless of the 
time of day. 

(q) Each electric utility shall establish an internal 
procedure whereby the utility will endeaver to identify by a 
special code a custo ■er uhose household is known to hawe an 



28 GENERAL ORDERS 

individ.ual residing therein vbo is either chronically or 
seriously ill, handicapped., or on a life support systea. 
The purpose of assigning such code shall be to identify that 
account for careful handling whenever service to such 
account becomes subject to termination as a result of 
nonpayment of a delinquent bill. 

(r) Nothing in this rule shall preclude an electric 
utility from exercising reasonable discretion in waiving or 
extending the times provided herein pertaining to 
termination of service, particularly vhen such waiver or 
extension would result in the prevention of undue hardship 
in t.hose cases v here termination of service would be 
especially dangerous to health or vbere the customer or a 
member 0£ the customer's household is elderly or 
handicapped. 

DOCKET NO. ~-100, SUB 28 
DOCKET NO. ft-100, sue 61 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHKISSION 

In the Matter of 
Natural Gas and Electric Utility Seasonal 
Customer Deposit Requirements and Termina­
tion Procedures 

) ORDER OF 
) CLARIFICATION 
) 

BY THE COftdISSION: On November 14, 1979, the Commission 
issued an Order in this docket entitled "Order Revising 
Service Termination Rules for Residential Electric and 
Natural Gas Customers." The Commission is of the opinion 
that Rules R12-10(h)(3J and R12-11(1J(JJ should novbe 
amended for purposes of clarification to explicitly state 
that a customer whose utility serwice becomes subject to 
termination due to nonpayment of a delinquent account shall 
have the opportunity to enter into a reasonable installment 
agreement as provided in said rules, but only if the 
customer is able to establish that he is then unable to pay 
his account in full. In addition, the Commission is of the 
further op1.n1.on that Rules R12-10(f) and R12-11(f) should 
also be amended for purposes of clarification by replacing 
the vocds 11 Approximate Calendar Date11 as they appear in said 
rules with the vords nApproximate Billing Cycle Day.n 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That Rule R12-10 (Ii) (3) be, and the same is hereby, 
amended to read as follows: 

11 (J) A statement advising the customer that gas service 
will not be terminated if, prior to the proposed 
termination date, the customer is able to establish 
that he is unable to pay his account in full and he 
agrees to enter into a reasonable install■ent 
agreement vith the mtility designed to bring the 
account into balance not later than six aonths from 



GENERAL 29 

the date of such agreement. Approved finance char·ges 
t1ill apply to the balance in arrears. Th.is 
installment agreement shall encompass both the sum of 
the outstanding balance and also the estiaated 
charges for gas usage vhich is reasonably projected 
to occur during the period of the agreement. 
Estimated charges shall be based upon an analysis of 
the custo11er•s past usage." 

2. That Bule R12-11.(1) (3) be, and the same is hereby, 
amended to read as follows: 

"(3) A stateaent advising the cu&tomer that electric 
service will not be terminated if, prior to the 
proposed termination date, the customer is able to 
establish that he is unable to pay his account in 
full and he agrees to enter into a reasonable 
installment agreement with the utility designed to 
bring the accciunt into balance not later than six 
months from the date of such agreement. Approved 
finance charges will apply to the balance in arrears. 
This installment agree11ent shall encompass both the 
sum of the outstanding balance and also the estimated 
charges for electric usage vhich is reasonably 
projected to occur during the period of the 
agreement. Estimated charges shall be based upon an 
analysis of the customer's past usage." 

3. That Rules R12-10(f) and R12-11(f) be, and the same 
are hereby, further amended by replacing the vocds 
11 Approximate Calendac Date" as they appear in said ru.les 
vith the words "Approximate Billing Cycle Day. n 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CO55ISSIOH. 
This the 20th day of November, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
HOBTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COSUSSIOH 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. K-100, SUB 28 
DOCKET HO. K-100, SOB 61 

DEFORE THE HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COKKISSIOH 

In the Hatter of 
Natural Gas Utility Seasonal 
Customer Deposit Requirements 

) ORDER CLARIFYING 
) RULE R12-q 

BY THE CO~ftISSIOH: On September 7, 1978, the Co■mission 
issued an Order in these dockets whereby it modified 
commission Rule R12-4 with regard to natural gas customer 
deposit requirements. The Commission did not then intend to 
otherwise modify Rule R12-4 as it pertains to all other 
public utilities operating in this State. However, in 
reviewing the actual format of Rale 812-4 as modified by the 
above-referenced Commission Order, the Commission has 



30 GENERAL ORDERS 

concluded that clarification of the form of such rule is 
necessary and desirable to prevent any possible confusion.as 
to the actual content and scope thereof. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that Rule 812-4 be, and the sa11e 
is hereby, modified for purposes of clarification to read as 
follows: 

11 !!,ule Bl~• ~osi ti §!!2._llll.!; receipt,; in~erest •. -
(a) Ho utility shall ~egui7e a cash deposit to establish 
or reestablish service in an amount in excess of tvo­
tvelfths of the estimated charge for the service for the 
ensuing twelve ■onths; and, in the case of seasonal 
service, in an amount in e~cess of one-half of the 
estimated charge for the service for the season involved 
(ezcefil thU in the £s2.2 ~1 seasonal natural g~ 

.Q_J!StQ,m~~• _the gasQ depo§ll may ngt ~ in. ll a ■ ount i!l 
excess of one-jhird of the estimated charge for lli 
service for the season involved) • Each utility. upon 
request. shall furnish a copy of these Rules to the 
applicant for service or customer from vhom a deposit is 
required. and such copy shall contain the name. address. 
and telephone number of the commission. 

(b) Upon receiv.ing a cash deposit. the utility 
shall furnish to the applicant for service or custo■er, a 
receipt shoving: (i) the date thereof i (ii) the na■e of 
the applicant of customer and the address of the preaises 
to be served or served; (iii) the service to be furnished 
or furnished; and (iv) the aaount of the deposit and the 
rate of interest to be paid thereon. 

(c) Each utility shall pay interest on any deposit 
held more than ninety (90) days at the rate of six per 
centum per annu ■• I·nterest on a deposit shall accrue 
annually and. if reguested, shall be annually credited to 
the customer by deducting such interest from the aaount of 
the next bill for service following the accrual date. A 
utility shall pay interest on a deposit beginning vith the 
91st day after it is collected and continuing until such 
deposit is lavfully tendered back to the custo■er by 
first-cla·ss mail, or to his legal representatiYe or until 
it escheats to the State, with accrued interest. 

(d) Nothing in this rule sha11 preclude a natural 
ga~ utility from exercising reasonable discretion in 
va1.ving or extending the deposit requirement to preYant 
undue hardship to an applicant or custoaer. 11 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COBHISSIOH. 
This the 17th day of Decel!lber. 1979. 

(SEAL) 
HORTH CAROLINA OTILITIES COSSISSIOH 
Sandra J. lebster. Chief Clerk 



31 

DOCKET HO. S-100, SUB 78 

BEFOBE THE NORTH CABOLINA UTILITIES COPl!USSIOH 

.In t.be Platter of 
Investigation of cost­
Based Rates, Load 
ftanagement, and Con­
servation Oriented 
End-Use Activities 

OBDER REQUIRING I!PLEUHTATIOH OP 
LOAD HAHAGESBHT ACTIVITIES AHO 
PREPARATION POR FUTURE ISPLEHEH?A­
TIOH OF A COHPREBE&SIVE RESIDEN­
TIAL ENERGY CONSERVATION SERVICRS 
PROGRAK 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The commission Bearing 
Raleigh, North Carolina, 
and September 6-7, 1978 

Room, Dobbs Building, 
on July 25-26, 1978, 

Chairman Dobert K.. Koger, Presiding; 
Commissioners Ben E. Roney, Leigh H. Haamond, 
Sarah Lindsay Tate, Robert Fischbach, John i. 
Winters, and Edvard B. Hipp 

For the Respondents: 

John T. Bode, Bode, Bode, Call & Brockel, 
Attorneys at Lav, P.O. Box 391, Raleigh, Horth 
Carolina 27602 
For: Carolina Paver & Light Company 

w. Edvard Poe, Jr., Duke Power Co■pany, P.O .. 
Box 2178, Charlotte, Horth Carolina 2e2q2 
For: Duke Power Co■pany 

Edgar ft. Roach, Jr .. , 
Attorneys at Lav, 2 .. 0 .. 
v irginia 23212 

Hunton & 
Box 1535, 

Villiaas, 
Rich11ond, 

For: Virginia Electric and Power co■pany 

Jerry v.. lllos, Brooks, Pierce, 
Humphrey & Leonard, Attorneys at 
Draver u, Greensboro, North Carolina 
For: Piedmont Natural Gas coapany 

flcLendon, 
Lav, P.O .. 

27Q02 

Donald v. ftcCoJ, l!lcCoy, Weaver, Wiggins, 
Cleveland & Raper, Attorneys at Lav, Box .2129, 
Fayetteville, Horth Carolina 28302 
For: Horth Carolina Hatural Gas Corporation 

F. Kent Burns, Boyce, Kitchell, Burns & Smith, 
Attorneys at Lav, Box 1qo6, Raleigh, North 
Carolina 27602 
For: Public Service Co■pany 0£ Horth Carolina, 

Inc. 



32 GENERAL ORDERS 

For the Iotervenors: 

David H. Per11ar,. 
Attorneys at Lav, P.O. 
Carolina 27602 

Hatch, Little 6 
Box 527, Raleigh, 

Bunn, 
North 

For: Horth Carolina Oil Jobbers Association 

Hark E. Sullivan, Huggard & Sullivan, Attorneys 
at Lav, P.O. Box 1501, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 
27609 
For: League of: women Voters of Horth Carolina, 

Joseph Leconte chapter of the Sierra Club,. 
Conservation Council of Nortb. Carolina,. 
and Carolina Environmental Study Group 

J. Ward Purrington, General counsel, 
General Corporation,. 1606 Medfield 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27607 
Por: Control General corporation 

Control 
Road, 

John N. Fountain 6 Ralph McDonald, Bailey,. 
Dixon, Wooten,. McDonald & Fountain, Attorneys 
at Lav, P.O. Box 2246, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 
27602 
For: Air Products and Chemicals, Inc. 

Henry Burgvyn, Frank Cravley, and Dennis P. 
Plyers, Attorney General's Office, Dobbs 
Building, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

For the Public Staff: 

Paul t. Lassiter and Jerry e. Fruitt, Public 
Staff - North Carolina Utilities commission, 
P.O. Box 991, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 
Por: The Using and consuming Public 

BY THE COMHISSION: The General Statutes of North Carolina 
(G.S. 62-2) declare that it is the policy of the State of 
North carol in a II to promote a de qua te, economical and 
efficient utility service to all of the citizens and 
residents of the State. 11 Under Article 3 of Chapter 62, the 
Utilities commission is vested vith authority to regulate 
public utilities in a manner consistent vitb that policy. 
The present state of the economy, the energy supply 
problems, and the rising price of energy ~ake this endeavor 
increasingly important. 

The three specific problems presently confronting the 
Commission in this area of regulation are: (1) the need to 
conserve scarce resources: (2) equity among rate classes in 
the structure of gas and electric utility rates: and 
(3) economy of operation of the electric and gas utilities 
providing service in North Carolina. 



GEHERAL 33 

In 1975 the General Assembly enacted G.S. 62-155 vhich 
reinforced the Commission's responsibility to investigate 
methods to conserve energy through the more efficient 
utilization of all. resources. In accordance vith this 
directive, the Commission entered into a cooperative 
agreement with the Department of Energy (DOE) on 
September 21, 1977, to conduct pilot demonstration projects 
on actllal implementation of comprehensive utility 
conservation set"vice programs, cost-based natural gas rates, 
and utility load management programs. Since the signing of 
the cooperative agreement, vork has progressed vith the 
commission, the Public Staff, the Research Triangle 
Institute (RTI), ICF, Incorporated, DUke Pover Company 
(Duke), North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation (H.C.H.G.), 
Public Service Company of North Carolina, Inc. (Public 
Service), and Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. (Piedmont), 
participating. 

on June 6, 1978, the Co1111ission issued an order setting 
two separate bearings to be held in this docket. The first 
hearing vas scheduled to begin on Tuesday, July 25, 1978, to 
deal with electcic utility load management programs. The 
second hearing vas scheduled to begin on Wednesday, 
September 6, 1978, to deal vith comprehensive conservation 
programs for natural gas and electric utilities. Duke Paver 
company, Carolina Paver & Light Company (CP&L), Virginia 
Electric and Paver Company (Vepco), North Carolina Natural 
Gas Corporation, Public Service company of North Carolina, 
Inc., and Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc., vere made 
parties and resp~ndents in the proceeding by the Order. 

The commission received Notices of Intervention from the 
Public Staff and from the Attorney General of North 
Carolina. The Interventions of the Public staff and the 
Attorney General were recognized pursuant to Commission Rule 
R1-19(e). 

The Commission also received Petitions of Intervention 
tram the following parties: North Carolina oil Jobbers 
Association, League of Women Voters of North Carolina, 
Joseph Leconte Chapter of the Sierra Club, conservation 
Council ot North Carolina, Carolina Environmental Study 
Group, Control General corporation, and Air Products and 
Chemicals, Inc. The commission allowed these Interventions 
by appropriate Orders. 

The tirst hearing was held as scheduled beginning on 
July 25, 197B. The Public Staff presented the testimony and 
exhibits of the following witnesses: Taylor H. Bingham, an 
economist with the Research Triangle Institute: 
Dr. Robert H. Spann, a principal of ICF, Incorporated: and 
Bruce R. Oliver, Senior Associate of ICF, Incorporated. the 
testimony of these three witnesses dealt with the potential 
for load management through utility control of electric hot 
water heaters and through interruptible service for large 
commercial customers. Their conclusions wece that the 
utility load factor could be improved by 1.2 percentage 



34 GENERAL ORDERS 

points and electricity prices could be 1.41 to J.421 lover 
than vould otherwise be the case. 

Two public witnesses testified at the bearing. The first 
was Thomas Watson, who appeared on behalf of the Cain 
Encoder Company. He testified that his company bas 
developed a simple, economical, and accurate· device for 
reading meters and helping vith load manage11ent programs. 
The second public witness was Joseph Beinckeos. 

Carolina Power & Light Company offered the testimony of 
Norris L. Edge, Assistant Hanager of Rates and service 
Practices of CP&L, who stated that CP&L is currently in the 
process of investigating the potential for interruptible 
service. He also testified that CP&L currently has a 225-
customer experiment vhereby the co■pany controls the 
customer's vater heating and air conditioning load. Hr. 
Edge concluded by saying that CP&L favors the implementation 
of any reasonable load management plan that would be in the 
best interest of its customers. 

Duke Power Company presented t.be testimony of Donald H. 
Denton, Jr., Vice President-Marketing of Duke Power Company. 
ttr. Denton testified to the load 11.anagement programs that 
Duke has in progress, including an investigation of programs 
for residential vater heating, air conditioning, and heating 
systems. 

Virginia Electric and Power Company presented the 
testimony of Robert S. Gay, Executive Manager-Rates and 
Regulations, and Edmond P. Vickhaa, Jr., Director of Load 
11anage11ent Applications of Virginia Electric and Power 
Company. Hr. Gay testified that vepco has been exploring 
possible load management programs including time-of-day 
rates. He further stated that Vepco is presently 
negotiating a potential interruptible rate vitb a customer 
vith an 80,000 Kv load. Hr. Wickham testified further 
concerning Vepco•s time-of-day· experiment and Vepco•s offer 
of a time control vater heater rate schedule on a voluntary 
basis. 

A. Lester Teal, Jr., President of Control General 
Corporation, testified that his company is involved in the 
development, manufacture, and sale of load .11anage ■ent 

equipment in the North Carolina territory served by CP&L, 
Duke, and Vepco. Be testified tbat Control General 
Corporation and its competitors vill respond to the 
utilities and their custo■ers in developing equipment to 
properly control the use of energy. 

Air Products and Chemicals, Inc., presented 
of Edmund Perreault, who spoke in behalf of 
rates for industrial customers. He stated 
interruptible rates would be beneficial 
industrial customers and to the utility 
increasing load factor. 

the testimony 
interruptible 
that offering 
to certain 

as a means of 



GENERAL 35 

The League of Women Voters of North Carolina, the Joseph 
Leconte Chapter of the Sierra Club, the Conservation Council 
of North Carolina, and the North Carolina Environmental 
Study Group presented Dr. G. George Reeves, Jesse L. Riley, 
Christopher D. Turner, and Betty Doak as a panel. Dr. 
Reeves discussed his experience using a cool storage air 
conditioner and its theoretical advantages in reducing 
system peak. Mr. Riley stated that the government should 
consider placing mandatory standards on the amount of energy 
and peak demand an individual or a business may consume. 
Mr. Turner testified that the Commission should give more 
consideration to using the media to inform the public of the 
electric load situation so each customer could take 
appropriate action to lower demand. Ms. Doak stated that 
the League of Women Voters favors the beneficial use of load 
management techniques and feels that solar energy is 
commercially feasible. 

After having received the above recited testimony, the 
first hearing was closed. Parties were given notice that 
phase two of the proceedings would be held beginning on 
September 6, 1978. 

The hearing on phase two of this proceeding began on 
September 6, 1978, as scheduled. The Public Staff presented 
the testimony and exhibits of the following witnesses: Dr. 
Colin Blaydon, a principal of ICF, Incorporated, and 
professor at Duke University; Taylor H. Bingham, an 
economist with the Research Triangle Institute; Steve 
Seeber, an Associate with ICF, Incorporated; and Linda 
Daniels, an Associate with ICF, Incorporated. These 
witnesses testified concerning the preparation and results 
of the Public Staff's report in this docket. They stated 
that the State of North Carolina could benefit greatly from 
a residential energy conservation program. It was estimated 
that if every homeowner took proper conservation measures 
the average annual residential gas consumption could be 
reduced by as much as 47.4% and residential electric heating 
consumption could be reduced by 17%. The Public Staff's 
report recommended: (1) the use of energy audits of 
residences to determine effective energy-saving devices or 
actions by the homeowner; (2) program standards; 
(3) standards for materials used in home construction and 
retrofit work; (4) a way to identify contractors qualified 
to perform work; and (5) ways to provide homeowners with 
financing for conservation related expenditures and 
improvements. 

The Public. Staff also offered four additional witnesses as 
follows: Gordon H. Gill, Energy Conservation Specialist 
with the Conservation Division of the California Energy 
Resources Conservation and Development Commission; Joseph E. 
Rizzuto, Principal Energy Efficiency Analyst of the New York 
State Department of Public Service; •Shirley Anderson, New 
York State Public Service Commission; and Cynthia Oliphant, 
Kentucky Public Service Commission. These witnesses 



36 

testified concerning 
respective states. 

GENERAL ORDERS 

conservation programs in their 

Brian M. Flattery, Director of the North Carolina Energy 
Division, reviewed the actions of the Energy Divfsion to 
date. He described the Class B energy audits performed by 
the Energy Division as well as other conservation programs. 
He also briefly mentioned actions in other states towards 
energy conservation. 

Four public witnesses testified at the second hearing. 
William M. Bussiere stated that the need for residential 
conservation is great but that potentials for conservation 
in the industrial and commercial sectors should be further 
explored. Brad Stuart, a member of the North Carolina 
Alternate Energy Task Force, testified that the Commission 
should explore the encouragement of industrial co-generation 
facilities and should closely scrutinize the present use of 
declining block rates for industrial customers. Fred 
L. Stephens testified that he would like to see the 
registration or certification of buildings with respect to 
energy efficiency. Corwin Humbert, member of the Committee 
for Solar and Appropriate Technology, testified that he had 
constructed a solar greenhouse as a means of reducing his 
energy consumption and suggested that other uses of solar 
power be explored. 

North Carolina Natural Gas Company presented a panel of 
three witnesses: Calvin B. Wells, Senior Vice President of 
North Carolina Natura:! Gas Corporation; B.C. Winkler, 
Assistant Vice President and Director of Residential and 
Commercial Sales; and Robert T. i'!atkins, Vice President­
Marketing. These witnesses stated that North Carolina 
Natural Gas Company is presently performing energy audits 
for its customers at no charge. In additiori, they stated 
t::t't N.C.N.G. has a very successful program for providing 
financing to customers wishing to install insulation. 

Duke Power Company presented as its witness Donald H. 
Denton, Jr., Vice President-Marketing of Duke. Mr. Denton 
testified that Duke has instituted load management and 
conservation programs and presently has under evaluation 
several programs with potential for both load management and 
energy conservation, including the control of residential 
water heating, air conditioning, and heating systems. Mr. 
Denton also testified concerning Duke's Energy Efficient 
structure (EES) Program. 

Carolina Power & Light Company presented Norris L. Edge, 
Assistant Manager of Rates and Service Practices of CP&L, 
who stated that CP&L has been actively engaged in 
conservation programs since the 1950s and has a number of 
programs currently in this area. Mr. Edge also described 
CP&L's "Common Sense Programs" for existincj buildings. 

Horace G. Little, Manager, of Marketing Services, testified 
for Virginia Electric and Power Company. He stated that 



GENERAL 37 

Vepco is developing a program for energy audits• of 
residences designed to identify the areas in the home where 
energy may be wasted and to suggest energy-saving methods or 
devices for those areas. Further, he stated that Vepco has 
instituted a program of energy audits for commercial and 
industrial customers. He listed a number of brochures that 
Vepco has distributed to its customers on methods to save 
energy. 

The North Carolina Oil Jobbers Association presented as 
its witness Gerald P. Matthews, Technical Director of the 
North Carolina Oil Jobbers Association. Mr. Matthews stated 
that the oil jobbers were concerned about conservation and 
about helping their residential customers conserve fuel oil. 
Mr. Matthews testified that the Oil Jobbers Association 
conducts classes for its members on the following: 
(1) achievement of high combustion efficiency; 
(2) curtailment of standing flue losses; (3) reclamation of 
flue heat; (4) improvement in heat distribution design; and 
(5) insulation application. It was his opinion that the 
individual oil jobbers would be willing and able to conduct 
energy audits for their customers. He stated, however, that 
there were over 800 oil jobbers in the State and that the 
energy audits would have to be done by the individual oil 
jobbers. 

The Conservation Council of North Carolina, League of 
Women Voters of North Carolina, the Joseph Leconte Chapter 
of the Sierra Club, and the Carolina Environmental Study 
Group presented four witnesses: David H. Martin, 
Dr. G. George Reeves, Thomas Gunter, and Dr. Lavon Page. 
Mr. Martin testified that the Public Staff's report did not 
place enough emphasis on solar power nor did it explore 
possible conservation activities in the commercial and 
industrial sectors. (The Public Staff stated that it plans 
to report on conservation in the commercial and industrial 
sector in the second phase of its report in accordance with 
the terms of a contract with DOE) Dr. Reeves advocated 
investigating marginal cost pricing of electricity to 
curtail usage. Mr. Gunter presented a study he had 
performed entitled "An Energy Policy Option for North 
Carolina." Dr. Page testified that the Public Staff and the 
Utilities Commission should urgently begin serious 
investigation into specific alternate energy strategies for 
North Carolina instead of placing dependence on building 
large and expensive nuclear power plants. 

The parties 
would be due 20 
t·he hearing was 

were given notice that memoranda or briefs 
days after the mailing of transcripts, and 
closed. 

On November 20, 1978, the Public Staff filed a Proposed 
Order in this docket. During December 1978, Duke, CP&L, and 
Vepco filed comments to the Public Staff Propose~er. 



38 

FUTURE ISPLESEBTATIOH OF A CORPREBENSIVE RESIDENTIAL 
CONSERVATION SERVICES PBOGRAR 

Since the close of these hearings, the United state~ 
Congress has passed, and the President has signed into lav, 
the National Energy conservation Policy Act (HECPA). rhe 
Com■ission takes judicial notice of the provisions of this 
Act as they affect matters herein. This Act ■andates 
numerous specific actions and strongly encourages the states 
to pursue a residential energy conservation program under 
specific guidelines. Within 150 days of enact11ent., the 
Secretary of Energy vill promulgate rules and regulations 
for the implementation of such programs. Hot later than 180 
days thereafter, each governor or authorized state agency 
.!!!aI submit a proposed residential energy conservation plan. 
Each nonregulated utility is reguired to submit its ovn plan 
unless it has been included in a statewide plan. 

The Act requires that the rules promulgated under this 
Act: 

••• shall identify the suggested 
buildings,, by climatic region and 
by the Secretary on the basis of 
any other factors which the 
appropriate ••• (Sec. 212 (b) (1)). 

measures for residential 
by categories determined 
type of construction and 

Secretary ■a.y dee ■ 

Further,, the rules vill include standards vhich the 
Secretary determines necessary for: 

1. General safety and ef.fectiveness of any residential 
energy conservation measure; 

2. Installation of any residential energy conservation 
measure; 

3. Maintenance of . fair and reasonable prices and rates 
of interest in conjunction vith the purchase and 
installation of residential energy conservation measuresi 

4. The avoidance of unfair,, deceptive,, or 
anticompetitive acts or practices; and 

5. Preparation of the lists of suppliers,, contractors,, 
and lending institu.tions,, which are required by the Act,,. and 
procedu.res concerning re■oval of persons fro■ such lists 
(Sec. 212 (b) (2)). 

Title II of HECPA establishes Federal policy vith respect 
to residential ·energy conservation, and large electric and 
gas utilities - and,, therefore. state co■■issions - are 
regu.ired to play a central role in carrying out this policy. 
Electric utilities selling ■ore than 750 ■illion kilovatt­
hours annually. other than for resale,, ace coYered by this 
Act,, provided they serYe residential costo■ers. Gas 
utilities selling more than 10 billion cubic feet of natural 
gas for purposes other than resale are also covered by 



GEBBRAL 39 

Title II of NECPA. 

Each covered utility is required by Title II of BECPA to: 

1. Inform all its residential customers of suggested 
conservation 11easures, including costs and savings; 

2. Distribute a list of qualified suppliers., installers,. 
and financiers; 

3. Offer to conduct an on-site (Class A) hoae energy 
audit; 

4. Offer to arrange the installation and financing of 
conservation measures selected by the customer. 

The conservation measures that must be covered by a 
utility program include the folloving: 

1. caulking and weatherstripping of doors and vindovs; 

2. Furnace efficiency modifications including: 

a. Replacement burners, furnaces, or boilers., or 
any coabination thereof which, as deter■ined by 
the Secretary, substantially increases the 
energy efficiency of the heating syste ■, 

b. Devices for aodi£ying flue openings which will 
increase the energy ef£iciency of the heating 
system, and 

c. Electrical or 
systems vbicb 
lights: 

mechanical furnace ignition 
replace standing gas pilot 

3. clock theraostats; 

4. ceiling, attic, vall, and floor insulation; 

5. ffa ter heater insulation; 

6. Storm vindovs and doors, ■ultiglazed 
doors, heat-absorbing or beat-reflective glazed 
door materials: 

vindovs and 
vindov and 

7. Devices associated vith load ■ anage■ent techniques; 

e. Devices to utilize solar energy or 
residential energy conserva~ion purpose, 
of water, space heating, or cooling; and 

vind power £or any 
including heating 

9. Such other measures as the Secretary ■ay by rnle 
identify (Sec. 210(111). 



40 GBNEBAL OBDBBS 

As a general rule, utilities the11selYes aay not supply, 
install, or finance these conservation measures., Specific 
exceptions to this general prohibition are allowed, however, 
~or existing prograas, for small loans, and for certain 
measures (Nos. 2, 3, and 7, above). ftoreoYer, DOE aay vaive 
this pro~ibition upon petition of a covered utility 
(Sec. 216); 

Although the legal requirement to pro~ulgate a utility 
program is imposed directly upon the covered utilities, the 
governor of each state (or any state agency specifically 
authorized under state law to do so) is given the option of 
developing and administering a statewide Residential 
Conservation Service (BCS) plan, subject to cul.es to be 
prescribed by DOB. 111 coYered regulated utilities aust be 
included in such a state plan and "nonregulated utilities" 
(public and cooperatit'e syste ■s not subject to state or TVA 
rate-making authority) may be includedr in the interest of a 
unified effort. The Act does not, however. otherwise extend 
state regulatory authority oYer nonregulated utilities. 

The governor is also allowed discretionary authority to 
sub11i t a plan for home heating suppliersr such as fuel oil 
dealers, although there is no Federal reg;uire■ent to carry 
out such a progra ■, and the governor may waive any of the 
RCS ·provisions that strain the resources of s■all ho■e 
heating suppliers (Sections 212 (c) (3) and 217). 

Another aspect of this program that directly affects state 
commissions is utility cost accounting, and the Act is very 
specific with respect to certain aspects of utility costsr 
vhich must be separately recorded and charged as follows: 

1. The costs of providing conservation infor■ation. 
ezcluding the home energy audit, most be treated as cutrent 
operating ezpenses. 

2. The costs of conservation materials and installation 
must be charged to the individual customer for whom such 
activity is performed (even in those instances when utility 
financing of such measures is allowed). 

3. The costs of RCS "project manager" activities, 
including the costs of the home energy audit and post­
instal.lation inspection, ■ay be either treated as current 
operating expenses or charged directl.y to the custo■er for 
whom the activity vas performed, in the discretion of the 
state commission (or nonregulated utility). 

q. All other costs. including interest costs in those 
instances where utility financing of canserva tion measure~ 
is allowed, may be treated as a current operating ezpense, 
if the state commission formally determines that lover 
energy rates would result, due to reduced energy demand., 

on a related point, any costs directly charged to the 
individual. customer must be separately stated on the utility 



GENERAL 41 

bill, and the utilitiy may not terminate service to such 
customer for failure to pay such charges (Section 215(c)' and 
le l l • 

Under NECPA, then, each state commission must: 

1. Officially acknowledge to DOE its 
authority with respect to the utilities listed 
being covered by the Act. 

rate-making 
by DOE as 

2. Administer 
governor or state 
in the state. 

the RCS program, if so designated by the 
law, for all covered regulated utilities 

3. Approve the reasonable costs incurred by covered 
regulated utilities in complying with RCS requirements, 
irrespective of which state agency administers the program. 

4. Determine the _proper allocation of nproject manager" 
costs and (where utilities actually finance conservation 
measures) interest costs. 

The Act requires DOE to directly assume responsibility for 
the RCS programs of all covered regulated utilities in a 
state, if a state either does not have an approved state 
plan or inadequately carries out an approved plan 
{Sec. 219). 

In addition to these overall guidelines for state plans, 
the National Energy Conservation Policy Act includes other 
specific sections that directly affect regulated utilities. 
These include sections on Requirements for State Residential 
Energy Conservation Plans for Regulated Utilities; Utility 
Programs; Supply, Installation, and Financing by Public 
Utilities; and Product Standards. 

The evidence taken during these hearings clearly shows 
that the people of North Carolina could benefit from a 
comprehensive residential conservation services program. 
Such a program should be available to all residential 
consumers, beginning with single family residences. Such a 
program can be most effectively and efficiently implemented 
by the electric and gas utilities under guidelines adopted 
by this Commission. Statewide coverage will require the 
cooperation of nonregulated entities supplying fuel or 
utility services and the involvement of a state agency such 
as the Energy Division. 

It was estimated that if every homeowner installed 
conservation measures up to a level that gave him the 
greatest possible net saving then the average annual 
residential gas consumption could be reduced by as much as 
47 Dt or 47.4% and that statewide usage could fall by 
11,444,000 Dt, which is 17% of total current gas 
consumption. Further, potential energy savings for an 
average electrically heated home could be 1,996 Kwh per year 



42 GENERAL ORDERS 

or 17% of annual heating consumption, and statewide savings 
could reach 663,500,000 Kwh. 

Given the high potential energy savings and the increasing 
cost of producing and purchasing fuels, it is prudent to 
pursue establishment of a comprehensive residential energy 
conservation program which could produce these savings. 
Since regulated utilities are major distributors of fuels 
and the only entities regulated by the Commission, such a 
program must necessarily begin with these utilities. 

The Public Staff testimony regarding the options involved 
in establishing a comprehensive residential energy 
conservation services program addressed seven major issues: 
program parameters, energy audits, marketing, contractor 
participation, material certification, inspection, and 
financing. Among the Public Staff's recommendations were: 

1. That all residential structures be included in the 
program, beginning with single family residences. 

2. That floor, wall, and ceiling insulation and storm 
windows be addressed by the program. 

3. That a standard based on fixed measures which are 
derived from a heat loss analysis be set. The standard 
should vary by climatic region, fuel type, and certain house 
characteristics. Further, it should promote the most 
conservation that is consistent with an optimal customer 
investment level, as judged by the present value of the 
investment. 

4. That retrofitting the home to meet that standard be a 
condition for receiving a utility's assistance in contractor 
arrangements and in financing. 

5. If an audit program is conducted by the utilities, it 
should be at no direct charge but with costs recovered 
through the residential rates. Noncustomers should be 
offered audits but be charged directly for the service. 

6. That the audits use a simple book of options and 
savings estimates. 

7. That 
time of the 
package. 

the analysis and results be presented at the 
audit and the customer be offered a financing 

8. That the utilities be 
range of marketing tools which 
effective with their customers. 

encouraged to use the full 
they have found to be 

9. That contractor identification for the program be 
based only on current state licensing laws. 

10. That the customer be provided a listing of licensed 
contractors and be allowed to exercise his own choice. 



I 

GENERAL 

11. That the feasibil.ity of an approved materiaI:s list be 
examined by the Department of Insurance. 

12. That the above list. be based on the current Horth 
Carolina Department of Insurance standards, which include 
manufacturers• evidence of products• quality and independent 
laboratory testing and the results of Federal agency efforts 
in standard setting. 

13. That 
permitted. 

supplemental inspection by utilities be 

14. That contractors should not be removed from 
dist.cibuted by utilities, but information on 
complaints should be made available to customers on 

the list 
verified 
request. 

15. That the utilities assist customers in applying for 
and obtaining loans. 

16. That the loans be provided through. a joint service 
offered by the uti1ity and the banks. Utilities should also 
be allowed to offer financing at rates vhich tiley set. 

17. -.rbat the bank loans be billed directly by the bank to 
the customer. 

18. That the maiimum interest rate proposed to be charged 
by each bank be fixed for all customers of that bank vho are 
participating in the program. 

The North Carolina Utilities Co ■mission and the Energy 
Division of the North Carolina Department of Commerce are 
presently in the process of actively deve.loping a unified 
State Residential Conservation Service Program pursuant to 
Title II of HECPA. Pinal rules and regulations under said 
Act are currently being promulgated by the Department of 
Energy. Therefore, all electric and gas utilities subject 
to the provisions of this order should begin to take 
immediate action in formulating individual utility programs 
in conformity with· Section 215 of the Act. Since the 
ultimate design and content of both the RCS plan to be 
developed by the state of North Carolina and the individual 
utility programs to be formulated by the regulated utilities 
pursuant to such plan will depend upon the actual content 
and requirements specified in the final rules and 
regulations to be promulgated by the secretary of Energy, it 
is. therefore, concluded· that this docket should be held 
open to enable the commission to hereafter receive further 
evidence, if foun~ to be necessary, on the requirements and 
implications of NECPA before icple■entation of a final plan 
thereunder. It is further noted that the Comaission will. 
during any future ·deliberations which may hereafter be held 
in conjunction with this docket, give careful and active 
consideration to the e1:tensive testimony which has 
previously been offered in this matter by and on behalf of 
the Respondents, the· Intervenors, and the Public Staff. 



44 GENERAL ORDERS 

THE USE OF PHYSICAL LOAD MANAGEMENT TECHNIQUES 
BY ELECTRIC UTILITIES 

Initial stadies indicate that under certain carefully 
.planned programs the long-teem savings ~n generation plant 
investment costs resulting fro ■ physical load ■anage11ent 
will more than offset the cost of control equipment required 
to implement the programs. These studies also indicate that 
with proper planning physical load control will have little 
or no effect on the individual custoaer 1 s lifestyle or 
operations: however, there is too little data currentlJ 
available to precisely estimate customer acceptance rates, 
changes in customer consu ■ption patterns, effects on utility 
system operations, and resulting net benefits. 
consequently, gradual implementation of physical load 
management programs by the electric utilities at th.is time 
is a prudent method for gathering data on which to base 
future decisions. 

Dr. Robert M. Spann, ICF, Incorporated, testified on 
behalf of the Public Staff that the ability to level daily 
and annual load curves and to reduce peak demands offers 
electric utilities the potential of reducing their reliance 
on generating units with high fuel cost and/or lovering 
capital requirements. In this regard electric load 
management is a method which might reduce grovtb. in peak 
demands and/or level load curves allowing a substitution of 
investment in load control devices for investment in nev 
generation facilities. W,:i:tness Spann testified that review 
of the operating characteristics of Duke Paver co11pany and 
Carolina Paver & Light Coapany indicated that priae 
consideration should be given to load management options 
vhich would reduce both summer and winter peaks (the systems 
have almost equal seasonal peaks) and which vollld actually 
reduce peaks rather than simply shift the time of 
occurrence. 

Witness Spann indicated that sevei::al load management 
options were considered. These included advertising, 
incentive rate structures to encourage the customer to 
install and utilize load •management equipment, time-of-day 
or veath_er-sensitive pricing strategies, and direct utility 
control of load. Hany· of the advertising and incentive rate 
proposals are being studied. The time-of-day and weather-­
sensitive pricing strategies involve significant investment 
in 11etering facilities, and without these metering 
capabilities there is a potential for the customer to cheat 
by disconnecting or bypassing control devices once 
installed. For these reasons, programs involving utility 
controlled load management equipment vere given the most 
attention. The testimony cohsiders tvo programs which 
appear most closely to meet all requirements. The first is 
utility control of certain industrial loads •. As presented, 
the utility would be allowed to control specific customer 
loads via radio signals. In exchange, the customer vould 
receive a discount based on Kv of controlled load. Under 
the program, these different interruption plans are offered: 



GENERl\L 45 

(1) a four-hour inter,ruptible rate with no more than· 200 
hours of interruption per year, (2) an eight-hour 
interruptible rate with no more than 400 hours of 
interruption per year, and (3) a 13-hour interruptible rate 
with no more than 600 hours of interruption per year. The 
second program involves utility control of residential water 
heating load. In exchange for a flat monthly discount, the 
customer would allow the utility to use radio control to 
interrupt water heating service. The maximum length of a 
single interruption and the maximum total number of hours of 
interruption in one day would be four. Both programs would 
be voluntary. These programs were chosen because they allow 
the most flexibility of operation and appear to have the 
highest potential benefit-cost ratios. The witness 
indicated that other programs could and should receive 
future consideration when the cost-benefit ratios appear 
favorable. 

Witness Spann indicated that several other utilities have 
load management programs that include interruptible 
industrial rates or resiqential water heating control. 
Taylor Bingham, Research Triangle Institute, also testifying 
for the Public Staff, indicated that customers with water 
heaters of storage capacities of 66 gallons or larger would 
not experience an unbearable drop in hot water temperature 
under the load management program and would be expected to 
accept the option if the credit is in the $1.50 per month 
range. Further, it is anticipated that many customers 
installing new water heaters (new homes or replacements) 
would opt for larger capacity units in order to take 
advantage of the discount. With respect to interruptible 
rates for industrial customers, witness Bingham indicated 
that many utilities offer interruptible rates to large 
industrial customers. Since CP&L's and Duke 1 s system loads 
are not dominated by a few large industrial customers, it 
will be necessary to interrupt smaller loads on larger 
numbers of customers. This appears feasible by utilizing 
the new improvements in communication techniques. Mr. 
Bingham stated that surveys made by both Duke and CP&L 
indicated some immediate interest in interruptible 
industrial rates. 

Witness Spann performed studies, using Mr. ~ingham•s 
acceptance estimates, r.esults of implementation 1n other 
states, and the utilities' survey on industrial interest in 
interruptible rates, to estimate the possible impact of 
these load management programs on the Duke and CP&L systems 
and to develop possible rate incentives to be applied under 
the programs. Dr. Spann pointed out that the estimates 
could incre·ase or decrease depending on the assumptions 
utilized. Under the .assumptions and judgments used by Dr. 
Spann, the reduction in peak demand (1990) resulting from 
the interruptible industrial rates would be 510 Mw for Duke 
and 110 Kw for CP&L. The residential water heating program 
would reduce the 1990 peak demand by 175 Mw for Duke and 
75 Mw for CP&L. The reduction in 1990 peak demand resultihg 



46 GENERAL ORDERS 

from a combination of the two programs is 558 Mw for Duke 
and 156 MW for CP&L. 

Witness Spann utilized estimates of reduction in system 
peak and increases in load factor as inputs into a capacity 
planning and production costing model to calculate the 
effect of each load management option on the present value 
of revenue requirements (including cost of utility-owned 
control equipment). These revenue requirements were then 
used to develop a discount to be applied to the load 
management rates. This method allocates all of the cost 
savings due to load management directly to the customers 
whose loads were being controlled. The cost estimates were 
made under a variety of assumptions including allowing and 
not allowing changes in the capacity expansion plan. The 
resulting, estimates of possible discounts varied widely as 
shown below: 

Industrial 
Four-Hour Interruption 
Eight-Hour Interruption 
Thirteen-Hour Interruption 
(Twelve-Hour for CP&L) 

Residential 
Electric Water Heating 

Duke 
(Kw/Month) 

$0.83 to $11.59 
2.20 to 7.36 
2.21 to 7.41 

CP&L 
(Kw/Month) 

$2.08 to $4.22 
2.73 to 7.76 
3.74 to 9.24 

$0.36 to $4.04/Customer/Month to 
$0.26 to $3.46/Customer/Month 

From review of these estimates, witness Spann 
the following tentative set of discounts (same 
companies): 

developed 
for both 

Control Program 
Four-Hour Interruption 
Eight-Hour Interruption 
Thirteen-Hour Interruption 
Electric Water Heater Control 

Monthly Discounts 
$1.75 per Kw 
$2.50 per Kw 
$3.00 per Kw 
$1.50 per Customer 

Utilizing the present value estimates of load management 
equipment cost and anticipated peak demand reduction, 
witness Spann developed an effective unit cost resulting 
from load management. His estimates ranged from $0.50 per 
Kw to $123.24 per Kw. When these unit costs were compared 
to the present cost of combustion turbines of $150 to $175 
per Kw, it was determined· that it was cheaper to invest in 
load management than to invest in new capacity. 

As stated previously, the estimates of the effects of the 
load management programs presented by witness Spann were 
made in order to develop the proposed rates. Witness Spann 
indicated that these estimates should not be considered the 
most likely results of load management but that they were 
based on reasonable assumptions and should give some 
indication of the effects of the programs. In all cases, 
the witness stated that his estimates could be either low or 
high and the exact impact of the load management rate 



I 
I 

GENERAL 47 

offerings cannot be determined until the rates are actually 
implemented. Dr. Spann indicated that the annual investment 
in load control equipment would be fairly small (about 
$2 million for Duke and $1 million for CP&L) because the 
program would be implemented on a gradual basis. These 
investments only amount to about 0.5% of each company's rate 
base. Thus, if the estimates of the impact of load 
management prove to be totally incorrect, the utility's 
economic exposure would be very small. 

Witness Spann indicated the load management programs 
discussed would initially be small-scale programs building 
up to a larger scale in later years. In early years, only a 
few customers would be participating in the programs and, 
thus, data could be gathered which could influence the 
implementation of the programs in succeeding years. In this 
way, gradual implementation provides many of the advantages 
of experimentation. The utility could gain the information 
from gradual implementation necessary to make adjustments to 
capacity expansion plans. Experiments would require 
approximately one year to run and one year to evaluate. 
This would delay implementation by two years with possible 
corresponding delays in long-term capacity expansion plan 
revisions. Finally, customers may react less positively to 
short-term experiments than to implementation programs 
resulting in understatements of the impact of load 
management. For these reasons, the witness proposed gradual 
implementation of the two load management programs discussed 
and briefly outlined a possible implementation plan. He 
proposed that residential water heating control initially be 
offered in one or two urban areas (transmitters can serve 
more customers in a more densely populated area). As time 
passes, the program could be extended to other areas. A 
similar plan was presented for interruptible industrial 
rates. In this case, it was proposed that the offering 
initially be made in areas with the greatest concentration 
of industrial customers willing to accept interruption. 

Witness Spann indicated that there would be a need to 
publicize the rate offerings. Also, it would be necessary 
for customer representatives to work closely with customers 
to fully explain the programs. The witness indicated that 
builders should be contacted so that larger water heaters 
could be installed in new homes to give the homeowners the 
ability to utilize the rate. 

Norris L. Edge, testifying for Carolina Power & Light 
Company, stated that his company recognizes the potential 
advantages of load management. Witness Edge testified that 
CP&L is engaged in load management activities on a local and 
national level and is currently investigating and 
experimenting in the areas of pricing (time-of-day and 
interruptible rates), load control by use of remote 
equipment (residential water heating control) and 
bidirectional communication systems. Finally, witness Edge 
indicated that it is in the customers• and company's best 
interest to implement reasonable load management plans and 



48 GENERAL ORDERS 

that the proposals discussed have merit. Witness Edge 
stated that the widespread implementation of a program such 
as the interruption of residential water heating would 
require some time to initially work out the necessary 
implementation details. For example, he indicated that it 
would be necessary to choose the best communication system·, 
determine methods of installation of equipment in customers' 
residences, and develop an operational staff. Mr. Edge 
indicated that this planning should be done dur'ing the next 
year. He proposed that during this year a program be 
developed and rates filed for Commission consideration. If 
these rates were appioved, at the end of the one-year 
planning period, CP&L could proceed with implementation. 
Mr. Edge further stated that implementation should be on a 
limited basis until benefits and acceptance can be 
demonstrated. 

Additional testimony on physical load management was also 
offered by Donald H. Denton, Jr., for Duke Power Company. 
Mr. Denton indicated that Duke was aware of the need for 
conservation and load management. He testified that Duke 
has implemented conservation programs and is currently 
evaluating load management programs in the areas of 
residential water heating and space conditioning, industrial 
and commercial interruptible rates, and time-of-day pricing. 
In this regard, Mr. Denton stated that Duke supports the 
study undertaken by the Public Staff and its consultants in 
this area. Witness Denton indicated that Duke is currently 
studying both residential water heating control and 
industrial interruptible rates. These studies will result 
in recommendations with regard to the benefits of these 
concepts. If found beneficial, rates would be developed and 
filed for approval by the Commission. 

From review of the evidence in this proceeding, the 
Commissiori concludes that physical load management can be 
utilized to reduce the demands placed upon electric utility 
systems. This reduction in demand will allow the electric 
utilities to alter their planned construction programs, 
resulting in savings to the company in investment costs. 
Fur~her, it appears from the evidence presented that the 
savings in generating plant investment as a result of 
physical load management programs can more than offset the 
cost of equipment necessary to implement these programs. 
Finally, the Commission concludes from the evidence that 
customers will accept load control if provided proper 
pricing incentives. In this regard the Commission concludes 
that load management programs based on utility control of 
residential water heating and interruptible industrial loads 
should be developed. The Commission is of the opinion that 
the incentives included in the rate structure as a part of 
these programs should be designed to reflect the anticipated 
net savings resulting from the implementation of the load 
management programs. 

The Commission concludes that there is sufficient evidence 
to justify the gradual implementation of voluntary load 



GENERAL 49 

management prog'rams which offer rate incentives to custoriters 
to allow the utility to control residential water heating or 
specified interruptible industrial loads. The Commission 
further concludes that gradual implementation should be 
accomplished by first offering the load management programs 
in the most dense area served by each utility and then by 
extending the offerings to other areas (by decreasing size). 
It is the Commission's opinion, however, that the actual 
implementation of these programs cannot be9in for 
approximately one year for the reasons discussed. The 
Commission is of the opinion that during this period each 
utility should develop specific detailed implementation 
plans including rate schedule provisions to be filed for 
ftn·a1 Commission approval. These conclusions had been made 
by the Commission at the time of the Commission's Order 
adopting its 1978 Load Forecast and Capacity Plan. As a 
result, this docket was judicially noticed in Docket No. E-
100, Sub 32; these ma.t~ers were discussed briefly; and the 
related Ordering Paragraphs 4 and 5 shown below were 
included in the Order: 

"4. That Carolina Power & 
Company, and Virginia Electric 
within 270 days after the date 
plans for the implementati6n 
programs: 

1. Utility control 
and 

Light Company, Duke Power 
and Power Company shall, 

of this Order, file detailed 
of two load management 

of residential water heating, 
) 

2. Utility control of specified interruptible 
industrial loads. 

"The implementation plans to be filed shall include: 

1. Provisions for voluntary customer participation 
in these programs, 

2. A description of the load management equipment 
to be used, 

3. Detailed time schedules for implementation, 

4. Proposed rate schedules and tariff provisions 
including limitations on interruptions, 

5. An implementation date rio later than January 1, 
1980, in the area of greatest density served by 
each utility, 

6. Plans for extending the offerings to other 
areas, and 

7. Rate incentives, implementation plans, and 
provisions of interruption (maximum length and 
number of interruptions, etc.), which are to be 
developed and filed by each utility; however, 



50 GENERAL ORDERS 

if these filings differ from those proposed by 
the PublicrStaff in Docket No. M-100, Sub 78, 
such filings should include appropriate 
justification. 

•s. That Carolina Power & Light Company, Duke Power 
Company, and Virginia Electric and Power Company file 
voluntary rates incorporating time-of-day pricing to those 
customers who install thermal storage equipment, when used 
in connection with solar eq~ipment, or installed separately, 
or a combination of the two for the purpose of providing 
space heating. The rate schedules shall be cost justified 
and shall be filed on an experimental basis with appropriate 
contract time designated, between the ·utility and the 
customer, sufficient to allow the customer an incentive to 
adopt such a rate in connection with a solar/thermal storage 
installation." 

THE IMPLEMENTATION OF A RESIDENTIAL CONSERVATION RATE 

In Docket No. E-7, Sub 237, of which the Commission takes 
judicial notice, a new schedule RC rate was established for 
Duke Power Company. To be eligible for service under this 
rate, a residence must utilize high levels of insulation, 
the results of which a~e both decreased energy use and 
decreased coincident demand. The savings to the electric 
system from decreased coincident demand are passed along to 
the Schedule RC ratepayers in the form of reduced rates. 
The Commission concludes that CP&L and Vepco should 
investigate the appropriateness of offering similar rates on 
their systems. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That this docket shall remain open pending issuance 
by the Department of Energy of final rules and regulations 
to be promulgated pursuant to Title II of the National 
Energy Conservation Policy Act. All electric and gas 
utilities subject to the provisions of this Order shall 
begin to take immediate action in formulating individual 
Utility programs ·in conform! ty with Section 215 of NECPA. 

2. That filings resulting from Ordering Paragraphs 4 and 
5 (heretofore quoted on pages 18 and 19 of this Order) of 
the Commission's Order dated December 28, 1978, in Docket 
No. E-100, Sub 32, wherein the Commission adopted its 1978 
Load Forecast and Capacity Plan shall also be incorporated 
into this docket. 

3. That customer requests for dry contacts and 
totalizing meters be met within 25 working days of the 
request or a report be filed with the Commission detailing 
the reason(s) for delay• such facilities shall be made 
available regardless of customer size. Charges for such 
extra facilities shall be cost-based. 



GENERAL 51 

4. That each bill for demand charges show actual demand 
as well as billing demand. 

5. That CP&L and Vepco investigate and file with their 
next general rate cases an alternative residential 
conservation rate schedule, for the Commission's 
consideration, which is similar in form to Duke's Schedule 
RC. 

•6. That, in accordance with the Resolution issued by 
this Commission on February 15, 1979, in support of the 
principles and concepts of cogeneration, each electric 
utility subject to this Order shall hereafter file a report 
with the Commission by Mayland November 1 of each year 
detailing the receipt of applications for cogeneration 
service. 

7. That, pursuant to this Commission's letter dated 
October 10, 1977, all reports hereafter prepared by each 
electric utility subject to this Order in conjunction with 
feasibility studies undertaken to determine the effect on 
electric energy consumption resulting from a reduction in 
the upper limit of the allowed voltage range shall 
henceforth be filed in this docket. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 1st day of June, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. M-100, SUB Bl 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Revision of Rule R2-36 (a), ·security for the ,. 
Protection of the Public, of the Rules and ) ORDER CHANGING 
Regulations of the· North Carolina Utilities ) RULE R2.-36 (a) 
Commission ) 

BY THE COMMISSION: on December 8, 1978, the Commission 
issued an Order in this Docket covering a Notice of proposed 
change in Rule R2-36(a) of the Rules and Regulations of the 
North Carolina Utilities Commission which prescribes limits 
of liability insurance in the amounts $50,000-$100,000-
$50,000 applicable via all for-hire motor carriers eng_aged 
in the transportation of regulated commodities within the 
State of North Carolina. 

The Notice 
consideration to 
minimum amounts 
possibly too low 
$300,000-$50,000 
hig~ways of North 

provided that the Commission has given 
this matter and is of the opinion that the 
of liability insurance, as stated above, is 
and should be increased to be $100,000-

for said carriers operating over the 
Carolina. 



52 GEHBBlL OBDBBS 

The Coa■ission iDYited ,ali interested 
co■aents' or objections to the proposed rule 
before January 1, 1979. 

parties to file " 
change on or 

The cO■aission•s reCord. in this Doctet, reflects taat 
oniy four (4) .r~plies vere received relating to tht! proposed 
revision of Rule 82-36 (a): one adYising t.ha t the public 
interest would be better seryed in the eYent of an accident, 
alid tha·t the proposed Cbange shouid he ■ade without a 
hearing: the ~hers adwising that they opposed the.increase• 
The carriers opposing the increase hilve on file vi.th t.he 
co■■ission liability insurance in a■ouDts. equal to or 
greater than the proposed a ■ounts of ~100,000-Sl00,000-
$50,090. 

Xn viev of the record in this ■atter as a whole, the 
co■■ission finds and concludes that its Bule B2-36(al should 
be ■odified effective July 1, 1979, so as to prowide that 
all ComlilOn arid contract carriers of property sh11.J.l . obtain 
and keep. in force at all times public,liability and property 
da■age insurance issued by a. company authorized to do 
business in North Carolina in a■ounts not less·than: 

(1) Li■it for bodily injuries to or death of one person 
$100,000; 

(21 "Limit for bodily, injuries to or death of all persons 
injured or killed in any one accident (subject to a 
maxi■um of· S100,000 for bodily injuries to or death 
of one person) in the a ■omnt of $300,000; and-, 

(3) Limit for loss or da■age in any one accident to 
property of others (Hcluding cargo) "sso,ooo. 

IT IS, THERBFOBB, OBDEBBD: 

111 That Rule B2-36(a) attached hereto as Bzhibit A"and 
■ade a part hereof, of the Co■■issioa. ~s Rules and 
Regulations, be, and the sa■e is hereby, -revised and cbanged 
accordingly effectiwe July 1, 1979. 

I 21 That a copy of this order sho.ll be " ■ailed to all 
regiJ.lated ■otor freight carriers authorized ·to e11gage in 
North Caro1ina intrastate co■■erce. 

ISSUED BI OBDBB OP THE COftftISSIOB. 
iliis the 2nd ilay of !larch,. 1979. 

(SEALI 
BORTH CAROLYU OTILITIBS CIJIIIIISSIOB 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk , 

BIBIBI'l A 

Rule R2-36., SecUri_ty £Or the .Protection. 0£-,the Po.blic.:-­
(a) All common and con.tract ■otor carriers. ,including e:Ee■pt 
for-hire passenger carriers, shall obtain and keep.in- force 



GEIBBAL 53 

at all ti ■es public liability and property da■age insurance 
issued by a co■pany authorized to do business in lorth 
Carolina in a■ounts not less than the following: 

SCHEDOLB or LISITS 
Rotor carriers - Bodily Injury Liability -

Property Da■age Liability 

( 1) (2) 

Kind of 
equip■ent 

Li■it for bodily 
injuries to or 
death to one 
person 

Passenger equip­
■en t: (seating 
capacity) 

7 passengers 
or less S 50,000 

8 to 12 passengers, 
inclusive 50,000 

13 to 20 passengers, 
inclusive 50,000 

21 to 30 passengers, 
inclusive 50 • 000 

31 passengers or 
more 50,000 

Freight equip■ent: 
All ■otor vehicles 
used in the trans­
porta tion of 
property $100,000 

(3) 
Li ■it for bodily 
in juries to or 
death of all per­
sons injured or 
killed in any one 
accident (Subject 
to a ■axiau■ of 
$100,000 for bod­
ily injuries to 
or death of one 
person) 

$100,000 

150,000 

200,000 

250,000 

300,000 

$300,000 

DOCKET MO. !-100, SOB 82 

BEFORE THE NOBTH ClBOLill OTILITIBS COft!ISSIOI 

In the Batter of 

( ,,, 

Liait for 
loss or 
da■age ia. 
any one 
accident 
to property 
of others 
(excluding 

cargo) 

$50,000 

50,000 

50,000 

50,000 

50,000 

$50,000 

The A■end■ent of Co■■issioa. Rule R1-17 
to Require Sta te■ea.t o.f confor■itJ 
with Wage Price Guidelines 

OBDBR 
BSTABLlSHIIG 
BULB 

BI THE CO!IUSSIOH: On October 28, 1978, President Carter 
announced voluntary wage and price guidelines designed to 
curb inflation. Believing that inflation is our nuaber one 
do■estic proble■, this co■■ission intends to use its full 
powers to ensure that all utilities under its jurisdiction 



54 GENERAL ORDERS 

comply with the President• s guidelines to the e.ztent 
practicable. To this end, the Comlli.ssion Concludes that it 
should adopt a rule which· requires all utilities filing rate_ 
increase applications vitb the Commiss~on to certify that 
the requested increase complies vith the anti-in£lation 
standards promulgated by the Council on Wage and Price 
Stability, or to demonstrate vhy these standards should not 
appl-y. By adopting such a rule, the Co.11111.ission can .act 
affirmatively· to assure cons1111ers that any. rate increases it 
may have to approve vill be consistent vith State and 
national efforts to control .inflation. 

Accordingly, the Commission believes it appropriate to 
modify the rate case informational £iling requirements set 
forth in Commission Rule R1-17, so as t·o add a subsection 
Rl-17 (b) (9) g as set forth in Appendix A attached to this 
order. 

This rule should apply in all futur~ rate applications •. 
In all pending cases where hearings have not. been completed, 
the applicant should file an affidavit setting forth the 
information required by th~ attached rule. 

The Commission recognizes that this filing could be 
especially burdensoae for small utilities vith modest 
accounting expertise, but. is of the opinion that no class of 
utility should be exempted. Consequently, the co1u1ission 
calls upon the Public Staff to offer reasonable assistance 
to small utilities in their response to the x:eguire ■ents of 
the Rule herein described. 

IT IS, THEBEPOBB, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That 
include the 
order. 

Commission Rule B1-17(b) (9)g be 
subsection Set forth in Appendiz 

aaended to 
A to this 

2. That Utilities which have cases 
this Commission in which hearings have not 
shall £ile an affidavit setting forth 
required by this ·rule. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COftftISSIOH. 
This the 23rd day of January, 1979. 

nov pending before 
been coapleted, 
the inforaation 

(SEAL) 
HOBTB CAROLI»& UTILITIES CO!ftISSIOH 
Sandra-- J. _ Webster, Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX A 

naule R1-17 (b) (9) g. Every general rate application shall 
contain a concise explanation of hov .the. requested rat~ 
increase compli~s vith the anti-inflation guidelines 
promulgated by the ,Council -.on Wage and· Price Stability or 
to demonstrate vhy it should Dot coaply. z~ aaking the 
certification the utility shall show the relationsb.ip 
between its proposed rate jncrease and the guidelines. 
For purposes of aaking requisite coaparisons, the 



55 

utilities shall follow 
establ·ished in guidelines 
and Price Stability. 

the procedures and definitions 
issued by the Council oD iage 

In making the certification, the utility shall shov_the 
relationship between its proposed rate increase and the 
guidelines. The utility shall analyze the following 
elements of its rate request to determine whether the 
Federal standards are satisfied and, if it deter■ines that 
they are not, it shall provide, on a per unit of sales 
basis, the details of its analysis of: (a) cost increases 
refl·ecting differences between projected costs and the 
costs that underlie existing rates, including a 
specification of projected cost increases for labor. ta%es 
and all other e:r:penses i (b) cost increases related to 
increased investment per unit of service. including an 
analysis of compulsory and discretionary construction 
activities; (c) cost increases related to requests for 
increased rate of return, otherwise i.11proved financial 
condition. or both; (d) additional revenues reguested due 
to shortfalls in sales revenues, and (e} to the eitent not 
reflected elsewhere, cost changes 11.andated by lav or by 
contracts entered into before October 24, 1978.n 

DOCKl!T BO., E-100, SUB 30 

BEFORE THE NORTH CUOLINA UTILITIES C0!8ISSIOB 

In the natter of 
Investigation of Conservation of Energy Through 
Efficient Outdoor Lighting 

aore) ORDER 
I 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Commission Hearing Room. Dobbs Building, 
Q30 North Salisbury Street. on January 17 and 
18, 1978 

Chairman Robert K. Koger, Presiding; 
commissioners Ben B. Roney, Leigh e. Hammond, 
Sarah Lindsay Tate, Edvard B. Hipp, a~d John v. 
Winters 

For the Respondents: 

Richard E. Jones, Associate General counsel, 
Carolina Povec & Light company, P.O. Box 1551, 
Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 
Por: Carolina Power & Light co11pany 

Steve c. Griffith, Jr., and George H. Ferguson, 
Jr., Duke Power Co■pany. P. o. BoI 2118, 
Charlotte, Hocth Carolina 28~42 
For: Duke Povec Coapany 



56 GENERAL ORDERS 

Edgar s. Roach. Jr., Bunton & Villiaas, 
Attorneys at Lav, P.O. Box 1535, Richmond, 
Virginia 23225 
For: Virginia Electric and Power Company 

For the Intervenors: 

Theodore c •. Brown, Jr., Public Sta.ff -
Carolina Utilities commission, P.O. Boz 
Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consu ■ing Public 

Horth 
991, 

BY THE co~aISSION: The Public Staff, by and through.its 
Executive Director, Rugh A. Wells, filed a Petition with 
this commission on September 9, 1977, to institute .an 
investigation and set generic hearings on conserYation of 
energy thrOugh more efficient outdoor lighting. In its 
Petition, the Public Staff stated that it had received 
comments from several groups, including lu ■inaire 
manufacturers and consulting engineers, concerning the 
efficiency of existing incandescent, fluorescent, and 
mercury vapor outdoor luminaires in consuming energy. rhe 
Public Staff further stated that energy consumption can be 
significantly reduced by the retrofitting of relatively 
inexpensive pieces of eguipeent or by the replaceaent of 
eEisting fixtures vith highly efficient alternative light 
sources. 

The commission vas of the opinion that conservation could 
be served by an investigation and consideration of the costs 
and benefits of replacing or retrofitting inefficient 
lighting sources, institution of programs requiring 
replacement of inetficient lighting sources, and adoption of 
policies to prevent continuing installation of inefficient 
lighting. on September 20, 1977, the comaission issued an 
order Instituting an Investigation and Setting a Generic 
Hearing on Tuesday, ~anuacy 17. 1978. Duke PoKer company 
(Duke), Carolina Power & Light co■pany (CP&L). and Virginia 
Electric and Power Company (Vepco) vere speci.fically ordered 
to file affidavits, exhibits, and other evidence supporting 
their positions. Any interested parties, persons, 
associations, consumer groups, or corporations vere allowed 
to file a formal intervention, vitb affidavits and other 
evidence, and be a formal party to the proceeding. 

On DeceJ1ber 6, 1977, the Public Staff filed a for■al 
intervention. Carolina Paver & Light Company filed a 
Petition to Intervene on December 19, 1977, and Duke filed a 
Petition to Intervene on January 4, 1978. Orders allowing 
interventi·ons vere entered on January 4, 1978, and 
January 10, 1978, respectively. 

On January 17, 1978,· the hearing.s in this matter co11.11enced 
with testimony being received from a number of concerned 
public witnesses, the commission• s Public s.taff and industry 
professionals span-sored by it, and electric utility 
representatives. The witnesses included Richard i. Seeta■p, 



ELECTRICITY 57 

Engineer, Electcic Division, Public Staff - Horth Carolina 
Utilities Commission; Richard c. Levere, F.I.E.s., ftanager­
Engineering and Technical Services, Rolophane Division, 
Johns-~anville sales corporation; Arthur n. Harrington, 
Hanager-Utility Programs, Lighting systems Department, 
General Electric Company; T.L. A ■ick, Chief Ex~cutive 
Officer, Management Improvement Corporation of A.aerica; 
David H. Finch, President, Finelco Electrical Construction 
Company; Norris L. Edge, A.Ssistant l'lanager-Bates and service 
Practices Department, Carolina Paver & Light Co111.pany; E. JI.;.. 
Hedgepeth, Jr., Acting Vice President, Distribution 
Engineering Construction and Operations, Duke Pover co■pany; 
Henry H. Dunston, Manager-cost Analysis. Virginia Electric 
and Power Company. Terry McGowan, Chief-Nev Technologies and 
Special Projects, Lamp Division. General Electric; Bob 
Lewis, Product Kanager, Fixture Division. Borth American 
Philips Lighting corporation; and public witnesses Palll 
Lawler. Stephanie Rodelander, Buddy Keester, and Dr. Gora on 
Robertson, 

The testimony and· cross-exa11ination indicates that: 

1. There are never, more efficient lighting systems than 
the mercury vapor system nov in predominant use; 

2. That the future will. bring even more efficient 
lighting sources to general availability: 

3. That many of the present offerings of the more 
etficient luminaire systems are sized so as to offer 
the customer more light for approximately the sa ■e 
cost. rather than the same lumen level for less cost; 
and 

4. That the present pricing mechanisms may not truly 
present to the consumer an efficient incre■ental cost 
decision set from vhich to choose an economical·and 
efticient solution to nev service requirements. 

After the hearing vas concluded, the c.ommission asked all 
parties of recora to file written comments on a rule-Daking 
proposal wherein the Commission might adopt a rule requiring 
each electric utility to offer luminaices in each of several 
ranges of lumen output.. The requirements vould be m1n111u11 
standard requirements and additional offerings could be made 
by a utility. The Proposed B ule vas: 

"Rule RB-46. 
street lighting 
never lighting 
111 ust be offered 
ranges: 

Requirements of minimum standard offering of 
luminaires. - (a) When mercury vapor or 
syste ■s are offered. at least one lu■inaice 
in each of the following lumen output 



58 

Ran~ 
A 
B 
C 
D 
E 

GENERAL ORDERS 

ttean Lamp Lµmegs (at 16 ,ODO hours) 
6,000 - 8,700 

10,000 - 14,500 
18,000 ,_ 24,000 
27,000 - 34,000 
44,000 - 49,000 

"(b) If a standard unit of the new type is not available 
in a lumen output range required in R8-46(a), the standard 
unit most closely meeting the lumen requirements of t~at 
range may be substituted. 

11 (c) Sizes of units other than those of RS-46 (a) may be 
offered in addition to the required stand~rd sizes. 

"(d) As never, 11ore efficient types of lighting sources 
become available and in substantial or predominant use, the 
utility will not be required to continue to offer the older, 
less efficient types of lighting for new serYice. One or 
more sizes of the older types may he removed from the 
schedule of offerings for nev installations at a time. 

"(e) The lumen requirement ranges of B.8-46 (a) are based 
upon the light distributions on roadway and sidewalk areas 
resulting from the refractive characteristics of standard 
mercury vapor and high pressure sodium vapor lu■inaires. In 
order to qualify as meeting Rule RB-46 (a), luminaire systeas 
with other light distributions will require a corresponding 
adjust■ent of lamp lumen levels in order to equal the 
roadway and sidewalk illumination fro■ standard luainaires.n 

The Com■ission also solicited _comments .from all parties of 
record concerning a chaDge in the method of pricing street 
lights to a tvo-tier incremental costing system. coaments 
were solicited on the fDllowing types: 

1. TIEB A charges would recoyer the fixed investment 
cost of the installed luminaire. once a luminaire is 
installed under contract, TIEB A fixed charges for that 
luminaire vould not change during the life of the contract. 
TI.EB A charges fo_r nev installations vould be adjusted in 
rate cases, bnt the adjusted charges would only apply to nev 
installations: charges for existing installations vould not 
he affected. 

2. TIER B charges would recover variable costs of 
~nergy, maintenance, relaaping, etc. TrER B charges vould 
apply to each luainaire in service, regardless of date of 
installation, and vould be adjusted in rate cases. 

3. Separate 'l'IER A and TIER B charges would be .developed 
for each similar type of lu■inaire. 

Lengthy written 
as a result of the 
on February 13, 
Recommended Oeder. 

comments vere filed by interested parties 
Commission's _Order of February a, 1978. ,. 
1979, the Public Staff fi.led a Proposed 
Responses to the Public Staff's proposed 



ELECTRICITY 59 

order were received on February 23 fro11 Carolina Power & 
Light Company; on March 15, £ram Duke Pover Coapany; on 
April 1'3, from. Virginia Electric and Paver Company; and on 
~ay 18, from North American Philips Lighting corporation 
(through the Public staff counsel). Ho other responses have 
been received .. 

Based on the written comments, the testimony and exhibits 
received into evidence at the hearing, and the Coaaission•s 
entire record in this proceeding, the commission now makes 
the following 

PINDIHGS OF FACT 

1.. Tne never more efficient high pressure sodiua lights 
offer the potential for conservation of energy.. Their 
des~gn characteristics are such that more lumens per vatt 
can be obtained from t.he11. than from mercury vapor, 
incandescent, and fluorescent lights. They also have longer 
useful lives. 

Sodium lig~ts however do have a higher initial capital 
cost and require more maintenance than the less efficient 
lights, but the potential for energy savings can offset 
these higher costs. This is particularly true for high 
voltage lights and thiS effe~t is presently de■onstrated in 
the utilities• rate schedules. 

The Commission does not find from this proceeding that the 
weight of the evidence is such as to warrant requiring the 
utilities to provide low pressure sodium lights at this 
time. The Commission received neither correspondence nor 
testimony from any individual, ·,cotporation, or municipality 
located within North Carolina indicating that they 
definitely desired low pressure sodium lights and were 
unable to obtain them. 

2. Although sodium lights do conserve energy, they may 
not be desirable for every outdoor application. Sodiua 
lights bave disadvantages such as color rendition, disposal 
hazards, glare, and controllability. These disadvantages 
vary with the application and the type of light. high 
pressuce sodium or lov pressure sodiu ■• 

3. Sodium lights for street lighting appear to be cost 
justified at this time if their cost is ezamined on a cost 
per mile basis in nev · construction. Their higher lumen 
output per unit of energy results in fever 1ights being 
needed per mile. The fever number of lights co■bined vith 
their energy cost savings can often offset their higher 
initial cost. This same effect will not be observed in 
retrofit installations except where high wattage lights ace 
uti·lized. 

4. The 
and outdoor 
the total 

amount of electricity used for street lighting 
area lighting accounts for a small portion of 
sa.les (less than 1 S for CP&L) and contributes 



-60 GENEBAL ORDERS 

virtually nothing to system peak demand. Retrofit 
installations of 11.ore efficient lamps can only result in a 
very small percentage savings in total electricity use and 
vould cost millions of dollars. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR PIHDING OP FACT NO. 1 

Low pressure sodium lights offer the most light for .tb.e 
lea·st amount of energy input, or 183 lumens per vatt.. High 
pressure sodium lights are the next ■ost efficient source. 
The following table from witness Amick 1 s testimony lists the 
relative efficiencies of the various .lighting sources. 

TABLE I 
RELATIVE EFFICIENCIES OF VARIOUS LIGHT SOURCES 

Lamp_!~ 
Low Pressure Sodium (180W) 
High Pressure Sodium (400V) 
~etal Halide (40011) 
Fluorescent (VHO 160W) 
Mercury Vapor (400W) 
Incandescent (SOOW) 

Lu mens 

~!ill 
1B3 
120 

B7 
72 
54 
22 

Relative 
.§fficiency 

100 
66 
4B 
39 
30 
12 

However, vitness Harrington testified that sodium lights 
have a big.her initial cost and require more maintenance than 
the other commonly used lighting sources. This witness 
further testified that these high costs can be offset by the 
ene['gy savings of sodium lights if tb.ey are larger sizes 
(approximately 200 watts or 11.ore). This energy saving 
effect is presently demonstrated in the utility company• s 
rates as testified to by witness Seekamp. 

Witness McGowan testified that high pressure sodium lamps 
have long lives of 20,000 or 24,000 hours. Witness Levis 
testified that lov pressure sodium lights have an ezpected 
life of approximately 18,000 hours. 

The North Carolina Utilities Commission has made great 
efforts in recent years to ensure that all.- rates are cost 
justified and to prohibit one class of customer from 
subsidizing another. Thus, the commission does not favor 
modifying existing lighting schedules to enhance the 
position of high pressure sodium lights relative to mercury 
vapor vhen such modifications are not cost justified. It 
seems apparent that increasing energy costs, combined vith 
ever declining capital costs for sodium vapor lights in the 
future, will naturally lead to increasingly attractive rates 
for sodium lights for oUtdoor lighting users. 

Tile commission concludes that sodium lights do offer the 
potential for energy savings and this energy savings can 
offset their higher capital and maintenance costs. 



ELECTRICITY 61 

EV IDEN CE AND CORCLUS IO HS FOR PIH DING OF FACT HO. 2 

Almost every industry vitness and utility vitness 
testified on advantages and disadvantages of the various 
sodiua lights. The testimony on the ad vantages of high 
pressure sodium lights indicated that they are easily 
controlled because they are point source lights: they are 
more efficient than other commonly used sources; and they 
give better color rendition than lov pressure sodiua. 

However, the disadvantages of high pressure sodium lights 
vere also discussed in the testimony. It vas stated that 
high pressure sodium la ■ps produce glare problems in certain 
applications. High pressure sodium lighting systems ■ ust be 
overdesigned at the time of installation because the lamps 
do not maintain their lumen rating. 

The main advantage of lov pressure sodiu■ lig.b.ts,. as 
mentioned earlier,. is that they offer the ■ost light for the 
least amount of energy. However,. lov pressore sodium. lights 
require increased circuit voltage over their life span; thus 
this initial efficiency decreases oYer time. on the other 
hand,. lov pressure sodium lights do ■aintaiu their lumen 
output over their life. 

The most commonly ■entioned objection to lov pressure 
sodium lighting is that the light emitted is monochro ■atic,. 
meaning the light delivered is confined to a narrow band of 
the color spectrum. Thus,. yellow colors alvays appear 
yellow while most other colors appear black. Obviously,. 
there are outdoor applications vhere this characteristic 
would be objectionable. However,. lov pressure sodina lights 
are widely used in Europe and are being used in this 
country. 

Since low pressure sodium lights ace not point source 
lights, their light is not as easily controlled as high 
pressure sodium. Witness Levere testified that this trait 
may result in the need for more lov pressure sodium lights 
per mile in a street lighting situation tba n soae other 
types of lighting sources. 

There was no general agreement aaong industry 
representatives concerning alleged disposal probleas with 
low pressure sodium lights. Witness ftcGovan testified that 
he bad repeatedly caused fires by breaking a lov pressure 
sodium light and allowing the sodium to coae in contact vith 
vat er. In fact,. many lov pressure. sodiu■ light 
manufacturers include a notice vith the light warning the 
user of the potential fire hazard. Witness Levis,. on the 
other band,. testified that several labs have _tested low 
pressure sodium lights and have been unable to create a 
fire. 

Lov pressure 
owned electric 
representatives 

sodium lights are not 
utilities. Each 

in this proceeding 

popular vith investor 
of the utility 
testified tha. t tlis 



62 GENERAL ORDERS 

company does not offer this type of light primarily due to a 
lack of interest on the part of their customers. Until the 
demand for these lights increasesr the utility coapanies 
contend that including then in inventories is not cost 
justified. Witness Barrington testified that his surYey of 
89 investor owned electric utilities revealed that none 
offered lov pressure sodium lights as of year end 1976. 

Therefore,. the Comllission concludes that both 
pressure sodium and low pressure sodiu~ lights 
advantages over more commonly used light sources. 
sources have their disadva,ntages but thfa!: weight of 
evidence indicates that high pressure sodium lights 
fever disadvantages than lov pressure sodium lights. 

high 
offer 

Both 
the 

have 

Although the lumen output per vatt for lov pressure sodium 
compares very favorably vith high pressure sodium, other 
factors such as color and light distribution characteristics 
have apparently minimized the demand for these units. In 
time, however, the objectionable features of lov pressure 
sodium 11.ay be corrected and the demand increased. 

EVIDENCE AHO COHCLUSIOHS FOR FINDING OF FACT HO. J 

Witness Edge of CP&L testified to and provided examples of 
instances where high pressure sodiu ■ lights are presently 
cost justified for street lighting purposes in nev 
construction situations. This cost advantage arises from 
the fact that fever high pressure sodium lights are needed 
per 11.ile than other light sources. 

If sodium lights are retrofitted, utilizing existing 
fixturesr this same cost ad•antage will not be realized 
unless high lumen output lights are used (50,000 and 6Dr000 
lumen output lights in the case of CP&L). 

Thusr the Commission concludes that high pressure sodium. 
lights are presently cost justified in some street lighting 
applications and in other situations where high lu ■en output 
lights are utilized .. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FIHDIBGS OF FACT HOS. 4 AND 5 

Witness Edge of CP&L testified that area and street 
lighting accounts for only 0.64S of total system tilovatt­
hour sales and adds basically nothing to syste.11 peat demand. 
Thusr the Coaaission can conclude thatr typically, outdoor 
lighting is a very s11all co11ponent of an electric utility•s 
total sales in Horth Carolina. 

'fitness P.dge testified that CP&L estiaates that a retrofit 
conversion of all its la■ ps to high pressure sodiua vould 
result in an 0.081 reduction in the.total energy produced. 
The cost of such a conversion is estiaated to be in excess 
of $17 million. 



ELECTRICITY 63 

Witness Hedgepeth testified that Duke esti11ated that 
replacing all of its mercury vapor lights vith high pressure 
sodiu■ lights On a one-for-one basis, vhil.e maintaining the 
same lumen level, vould result in an energy savings of 
37,790,092 Kvh annually, or less than 0.11 of Dake•s total 
system sales. Duke estimates the cost of this replacement 
at $17,117,470. 

Witness Dunston testified that Vepco estimated th.at 
replacement of all its incandescent, fluorescent, and 
mercury vapor lights with high pressure sodium lights would 
produce an energy savings of less than one-third of one 
percent of the total Kvh sales of Vepco•s North Carolina 
jurisdictional ·customers. Vepco estiaates the cost of this 
conversion at $2.7 million. 

Thus, the Co■mission concludes that a mandatory retrofit 
of all ineLticient lighting sources to more efficient high 
pressure sodium lamps would result in very little energy 
savings v hile costing millions of dollars. 

IT ts, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That fluorescent and incandescent lights no longer be 
offered for new installations by the electric utilities 
under jurisdiction of this Co11t1ission effective six ■onths 
from the date of this order. Each utility should ■ove to 
phase out any existing fluorescent or incandes:ent lighting 
sources as soon as is economically feasible t~ the customer. 

2. That the use of high pressure sodium lights be 
encouraged foe all users of outdoor lighting in Horth 
Carolina and that each electric utility shall promote these 
more efficient lighting sources over other sources to the 
fullest extent possible in their discussions vith outdoor 
lighting ·users. 

3. That lov pressure sodiu ■ lights shall be made 
available on a case by case tariff basis, provided that each 
utility shall be allowed the ti■e to order and install t.b.e 
necessary equipment after receiving a signed contract fro■ 
the customer. 

Q. That each party shall £ile, with.in 60 days of the 
date of this Order, specific co11 ■ ents in support for or 
opposition to the adoption of all or part of the Rule B8-Q6 
previously proposed in this docket. Co■■ent is especially 
solicited on the appropriateness of (1) adopting the 
suggested range liaits and (2) ordering i ■media te _ o£fering 
of high pressure sodiuil Yapor lighting in ei!l.ch .adopted 
range. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COftftISSIOH. 
This the 31st day of Hay, 1979. 

BORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COBftISSIOH 
(SEAL) Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



64 GERERAL Ol!DBBS 

DOCKET NO. E- JOO, SUB 30 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES coaaISSIOH 

In the llatter Of 
Investigation of Conservation 
of Energy Through aore Efficient 
outdoor Lighting 

ORDER ADOPTING 
ROLE 118-47 

BI THE COMMISSIOH: A history of this docket is included 
in the commission's order of ftay 31, 1979. As a result of 
the testimony and information filed in this docket, 
including the responses to the Co■misSion•s proposed 
rule■aking and policy considerations which vere requested in 
its orders of February B, 1978, and !lay 31, 1979, the 
commission 11.ates the following additional 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. In general, vhen more efficient lighting .sources have 
become available, it has been the practice of uti.li ties to 
offer the sizes of the nev luminaires vhich vill produce 
mote light at the same or greater charge,, rather than offer 
the sizes of luminaires ~hich vill offer the sa■e light at 
reduced charges. This practice does not contribute to the 
overall conservation of energy. 

2 •• Beguirements for offerings in a set of standard lumen 
ranges would allov consumers to choose be tvee n luminaire 
types based solely upon cost and lighting characteristics,, 
without baving to choose betveen different designs. 
Replacement or extension of existing systems would be more 
economically feasible. 

J •. The costs of lighting fiztuces are affected by 
ecOnomies of scale of production and by inflation. rhe 
relative price of an early fixture versus a later made 
fixture cannot be foretold at the ti11.e of the initial 
offering of a nev lighting system. 

4. The Findings and Conclusions 11.ade in- the Order of 
Hay 31,, 1979,, are still valid. 

EVIDENCE ABD CONCLUSIONS 

The purpose of this investigation bas been to identify 
those actions which , the Commission can .take to promote 
efficiency of the use of the electric system,, the provision 
of adequate lighting service to consumers,, and conservation 
of energy. The evidence in this docket clearly indicates 
that,, under the present policies,, consumers cannot choose 
between types of lighting without also choosing between 
lighting levels or lighting designs. The commission 
concludes that standardization of a minimum set of offerings 
of lighting luminares vould allov consumers to choose 
between types of luminaires on an equal basis,, considering 
color and dispersion characteristics and cost of operation 



ELECT BI CITY 65 

only, without having to clutom.atically upgrade li!fh.ting 
levels beyond the levels needed or desired. In addition, 
standardization of a mini1111 ■ set of offerings vould afford 
consistent opportunity foe service for citizens throughout 
the State. 

The Commission recognizes that there will alvays be soae 
needs for special designs and concludes that provision 
should be made to allov utilities to additionally offer on a 
regular taciff basis luminaire sizes other than those 
required in the standard set. The Co1111ission also 
recognizes that some nev luainaire types may be especially 
suited only for the specialized b.igh luaen level 
requirements for some few interchanges and parking areas, 
and concludes that utilities should not necessarily be 
requiced to include those types in the sizes covered by the 
standard set. It is appropriate, however, to require that 
lovec lumen level lu11inaires be offered in a set of standard 
sizes before being offered in sizes between or slightly 
above the standard levels. 

The Commission concludes that the new Rule BB-47 shown in 
Appendix A is reasonable and necessary to proaote 
conservation of energy and econoay of service, and that it 
should be adopted. Rule RB-47 will not limit the ability of 
a utility to offer additional sizes of lu ■inaires, but it 
will assure consumers the freedom of choice. 

After review of this docket, the Co11aission concludes that 
the Findings of Fact in its Order of ftay 31, 1979, are vell 
founded and that Ordering Paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 should be 
affirmed. 

The Commission further concludes that it would not be 
appropriate at this time to change the present pricing 
11.ethodology for lighting systems. It appears that changing 
the methodology, while promoting efficiency, may not be cost 
justified~ This matter should, however, be reviewed again 
in the future to assure that pricing policy does not have a 
significant impact on the process of selection between 
luminaire types. 

IT IS, THEBEFORE, ORDEBBD 

1. That 
commission •s 
affirmed. 

ordering Paragraphs No. 
Order of aay 31, 1979, 

1, 
in 

2, and J of the 
this docket are 

2. That Rule RB-47 attached in Appendix A is hereby 
approved to become effective July 1, 1980. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COftHISSION. 
This the 20th day of December, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NOBTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO!!ISSION 
Sharon c. Credle, Deputy Clerk 



66 GEHEBAL OBDBBS 

J!.!!le RS-41. Regu!,~ts of 11inimu ■ standard offerings Q!. 
ligh ti.!!g l..!!minai res. 

(a) Utilities are urged to investigate nev,. more 
efficient lighting systems as they are developed and, 
where sach systems are efficient and economicai to the 
consumer, to request approval of never syste ■s as standard 
ta riff items. 

(b) Luminaires vith ).ess than_~OOO lamp lumens 

(1) When nev lighting systems of less than 33,.000 
lamp lumens are offered, at least one unit must be 
offered in each of the following standard lumen 
ranges before offerings may be ■ade in other ranges. 

ST ANDABD RANGES 
(Nominal Lamp Lumen Ratings) 

Area Liqh ting ~.LJ:.!qhtil!g 
6,000 - 8,700 6,000 - 8,700 

20,000 - 30,000 10,000 - 1.Q,.500 
19,.000 - 25,000 

(2) If a standard unit of the nev type is not 
avai.lable in a lumen output range required in RB-
46 (b) (1) , the standard unit 11ost closely meeting the 
lumen requirements of that range may be substituted. 

(3) The lumen ranges required for~!~ lighting 
by BB-q6 (bJ (1 J, are based upon the light 
distributions on roadway and sidewalk areas resulting 
from the refractive characteristics of standard 
mercury vapor and high pressure sodiua vapor point 
source luminaires. In order to qualify as aeeting 
Rule BB-46 (b) (1), luminaire systems vit.h other light 
distributions vill require a corresponding adjustment 
of lamp lumen levels in order to equal the roadway 
and sidevalk illumination from these standard 
luminaires. 

(c) Lu!inaires with 33«000 .Q! rn la■p !Jl!~B~ 

Nev lighting systems may be offered in 33,000 lumen or 
larger size without being offered in the standard ranges 
required by Rule RB-47 (b). 

(d) As never, more efficient types of .lighting sources 
become available and in substantial or predo■inant use, 
utilities will not be reguired to continue to offer the 
older, less efficient types of lighting for nev service. 
Upon approval of the commission, one or more sizes of the 
older types may be removed at one ti■e fro ■ the schedule 
of offerings. 

Effective July 1, 1980 



ELECTRICITY 

DOCKET HO. E-100, SOB JO 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO!!ISSIOH 

67 

In the Hatter of 
Investigation of conservation of 
nore Efficient outdoor Lighting 

Energy Through) ERRATA 
) OBDEB 

BI THE CO!MISSIOH: Appendix A of the Co ■mission•s Order 
Adopting Rule 88-47 contained three references to Rule RS-
46 (b) ( 1) , which should be changed to Bal.e BB-4 7 (b) (1). 

IT IS, THERBFOBE, ORDERED 

The references shown as B8-Q6 (b) (1) in Paragraphs (b) (2) 
and (b) (3) of Appendix 1t of the co11.mission•s Order of 
oece11.ber 20, 1979, should be changed to 88-47 (b) (1). 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CO!!ISSION. 
This the 28th day of December, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO!!ISSIOH 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. E-100, SOB 32 
DOCKET HO. !-100, SOB 78 
DOCKET HO. E-100, SUB 35 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COR!ISSIOH 

In the Matters of 
Investigation, Analysis, and Estimation ) 
of Future Growth in the Use of Electricity ) 
and the Need for Future Generating Capacity ) 
tor North Carolina ) 

and 
Investigation of Cost-Based Rates,. Load 
~anagement,. and Conservation Oriented 
End-Use Activities 

and 
Investigation,. Analysis,. and Estimation 
Future Growth in the use of Electricity 
the Need for Future Generating Capacity 
Horth Carolina, and the Reliability and 
Safety of Proposed Facilities 

of 
and 
for 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

ORDER SEPARAT­
ING ISSUES 
l'ROS DOCKETS 
AND ALLOIIING 
LOAD !AHAGE­
l!ENT RATES TO 
BECO!B EPFEC­
TI VE PEHDIHG 
INVESTIGATION 

BY THE COH.MISSIOH: The Com ■ission•s Order of Deceaber 28, 
1978, in Docket Ro. E-100, Sub 32, reguired (in Ordering 
Paragraphs 4 and 5) • that the three major electric utilities 
in Horth Carolina file detailed plans for tvo load 
aanagement programs and also file voluntary ti■e""'."of-day 
rates for customers vith thermal storage. 

The commission•s Order of June 1, 1979, in Docket a-100, 
Sub 78,. required (in Ordering Paragraph 2) that the filings 
resulting from Ordering Paragraphs ij and 5 of its previous 



68 GENERAL ORDERS 

Order of December 28, 1978, in Docket lo •. E-100, Sub 32, be 
incorporated into Docket S-100, Sub 78. 

On September 28, 1979, Duke Power Co■pany filed its 
response to ordering Paragraphs q and 5 of the order of 
December 28, 1978, in Docket No. E-100, Sub 32 •. Duke• s 
filing included a proposed nev rate schedule BT (NC) to 
replace existing rate schedule TRV (BC) effective 
February 1, 1980. 

On September 24, 1979, Virginia Electric and Power Company 
filed its response to Ordering Paragraphs 4 and 5 of the 
Order of December 28, 1978, in Dock.et E-100, Sub 32 •. 
Vepco•s filing included a proposed nev rate schedule 9, to 
become effective December 1, 1979. Vepco has also filed 
proposed new rate schedules 1P and 1V, and Rider J to rate 
schedule 1, in Docket E-100, Sub 35 (heard in July 1979). 
Xhe schedules filed in Docket E-100, Sub 35, were to become 
effective October 1, 1979. 

On September 24, 1979, Carolina Power & Light Company 
filed its response to Ordering Paragraph 4 of the Order of 
Dece■ber 28, 1978, in Docket No. E-100, Sub 32., CP&L•s 
filing included proposed nev rate schedules LGSI-1 and 
Residential Service Rider 56, to beco■ e effective 
October 24, 1979. 

The Co1111ission •s P11blic Staff in its aemorand um of 
October 24, 1979, stated that it requires tiae to review the 
programs, with respect to overall reasonableness, cost 
effectiveness, and comparability betveen utilities, and 
expects to do so as a part of a current rate exa■inatioo 
program. 

The Comrais·sion is of the opinion that suitable load 
management programs should be implemented as soon as 
possible. It would not be in the best interests of Horth 
Carolina rateoayers to suspend these rates and thereby lose 
the opportunity to begin imple11entation of the large user 
programs for the 1979/1980 vinter peak and the residential 
programs for the 1980 summer peak. It is not expected that 
changes of such magnitude as to significantly adversely 
affect customer use of these progra ■s will be necessary at 
the conclusion of the reviev and coordination process., The 
Commission, therefore, concludes that it is appropriate and 
necessary to allov these proposed load management rates and 
programs to become ,effective during the review and 
coordination process. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That the load 11anagement prograEas _and rates filed by 
Duke Paver Company on September 28, 1979, by Virginia 
Electric and Power Company on September 2q, 1979, i~cluding 
those filed earlier by Vepco in Docket Bo. E-100, Sub 35, 
and incorporated therein, and by Carolina Power & Light 
company on September 24, 1979, in response to the 



ELECTRICITY 69 

Co.11.mission•s Order of December 28, 1978,. Paragraphs 1' aiid 5, 
are allowed to become effective as filed subject to further 
review. 

2. That the above load manage11eot matters are hereby 
separated from Docket No. E-100, Sub 32, and Docket Bo. E-
100, Sub 35, and henceforth are incorporated into Docket 
Ho. H-100, Sub 78. Any furuce filings with respect thereto 
shall be made in Docket No. K-100, Sub 78. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 6th day of November, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. G-100, SUB 12 
DOCKET HO. G-100, sue 21 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftftISSION 

In the !!latter of 
Bule-Haking Proceeding foe Curtailment 
of Gas service Due to Gas supply 
Shortage - Change in Requirement of 
Reporting Procedures 

ORDER REQUIRING 
DELETION OF MONTHLY 
SUUARY OF HELD 
ORDERS REPORT 

BY THE COl'U'IISSION: On April 1,. 1971, the North Carolina 
Utilities Commission issued an Order requiring data to be 
filed and establishing curtailment priorities. In said 
Order the Commission, in ordering Paragraph Ho. 3, ordered 
t1That on all new requests for gas service following receipt 
of this Order, each natural gas company shall obtain the 
following information: 

(a) The date of the request. 
(b) The name of the customer. 
(c) The address of the customer. 
(d) Class of service. 
(e) Appliance or equipment to be used. 
(f) Whether customer is on existing 11.ain or,. if not, the 

distance from an eiisting ■ain. 
(g) Reason for accepting, rejecting, or limiting 

customer's requests for service. 

That a monthly summary of all new applications shall be 
filed with the commission, vbich report shall be due 15 days 
trom the last day of the preceding month for vhieb. the 
report is dUe .. 11 

This Order was issued as the supply of natural gas to the 
State of North Carolina was beginning to be curtailed and in 
anticipation of decreasing volumes of natural gas through 
the next several years. The commission finds that the 
curtailment of natural gas has increased up until the 



70 GENERAL ORDERS 

present at which time supplies are projected to increase 
substantially. 

A commission Order dated January 3, 1978, ordered that 
each gas utility file with the Commission ~-a monthly basis 
a load attrition report shoving the number of customers in 
Priori ties 1.1, 1. 2, and 2. 1. Due to the present load 
attrition policy, the regueSt for monthly reports as ordered 
in Docket No. G-100, Sub 21, and the increase in supply 
projections, it is the Public Staff's recommendation and the 
Commission's conclusion that the montbly·summary report of 
held orders as ordered in Docket Ho. G-100, Sub 12, i·s no 
longer necessary and should no longer be regnired by tb.is 
Commission. 

IT IS, THERBFOBE, ORDERED as follovs: 

1. That the Order issued on April 1, 1971, requiring the 
monthly filing of summary of held orders be and is hereby 
t~rminated and cancelled. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE connISSION. 
This the 11th day of January, 1979. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COffftISSIOH 
(SEAL) &nlle L. Olive, Deputy Clerk 

DOCKET NO. G-100, SUB 21 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMftISSIOH 

In the Matter of 
Rule-Haking Proceeding concerning 
Growth Policies of Horth Carolina 
Distribution Utility companies 

Load ) ORDER MODIFYING 
Gas ) , LOAD GROWTH 

) POLICY 

Br THB CO~MISSION: By Order issued October 25, 1977, in 
the above docket, the Commission established rules for the 
connection of natural gas customers to replace vo.lumes lost 
by the distribution companies in certain high priority 
classes due to attrition and conservation. This Order 
provided that replacement ·customers in Priorities 1.1, 1. 2, 
and 2.1, located on existing mains, could be attached to the 
gas systems without prior commission approval but that nev 
customer commitments for Priorities 1 through 5 vith 
nonboiler usage greater than 50 ~cf on a peak day, and any 
commitments not on existing ~ains, vere subject to prior 
approva-1 depending upon the feasibility of the attachment 
and the ratio of gas availability to tile numbers and types 
of jobs to be added to the State•s economy. Replacement 
voiumes vere limited to the extent of 1021 of 1973 
consumption levels in each customer class. 

In order to expedite service to, 
discrimination against, certain prospective 
are located adjacent to existing mains, 

and prevent 
customers vho 
the com.aissi on 



GAS 71 

issued a further order on January 3, 1978. amending its 
attz;ition replacement rules to per ■it the attach■ent of 
customers in Priority 1.1 located vithin 300 feet of 
existing mains and those in Priorities 1.2 and 2.1 located 
within 500 feet of existing mains, vithout prior approval, 
subject to the volume limitation~ previously established. 
Also, by this Order, the Commission prescribed a standard 
procedut"e for requests to serve nev custo11ers or to provide 
additional service to customers in Priorities 2.2 and 2.5. 

Since the issuance of these orders, the Co1111ission bas 
received and acted on a number of requests to provide nev, 
high priority gas service and, through reviev of 11,ontb.ly 
load attachment reports, has .monitored the attrition 
replacement of the companies. In conjunction with these 
activities, the Commission has worked closely vith the 
Industrial Development Division ot the Depart11ent of 
Commerce to determine the availability of natural gas 
service to prospective industries. 

In a separate but related endeavor, the Com11ission has 
participated vith the gas companies in lengthy proceedings 
before the Federal Energy Regulatory commission (PERC) and 
the Federal courts to obtain additional natural gas from the 
state's sole supplier, Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line 
corporation (Transco). On July 13, 1978, the United States 
court of Appeals for the District of Columbia rendered its 
decision in State of North Ca.r.2.1.ipa. et al. •• PERC, D.C. 
Cir. No. 76-2102, reversing a 1976 FERC Order in Docket 
No. RP72-99, vhich had prescribed a permanent curtailment 
plan for Transco, and remanding the case back to FERC to 
determine and consider the iapact of the curtailaent plan on 
ultimate users on the Transco system and to explore the 
merits of compensation to offset discrimination caused by 
curtailment. 

On July 31, 1978, Piedmont Natural Gas Company. Inc. 
(Piedmont)• filed a Notion requesting the Coaaission to 
review its order of October 25, 1977, and amend such order 
so as to remove all restrictions on the additions of nev 
services. By order issued September 11, 1978 • the 
Commission set the matter for oral argument, which vas held 
as scheduled on October 10, 1978. 

Since that time, settlement negotiations have been 
concluded in FERC Docket Ho. 72-99 and an Offer of 
settlement from Transco has been accepted by FERC. The 
Transco CD-2 gas entitlements reflected in the settlement 
are the result of both increases in 'transco I s system 
supplies and the settlement negotiations. For the Horth 
Carolina companies, this year•s CD-2 gas entitlements 
(flowing gas for the 1978-79 vinter period and the 1979 
summer period) amount to a 39% increase over the CD-2 gas 
entitlements of the previous annual period. Hove•er. the 
total North Carolina gas supply for the'prior annual period 
consisted of CD-2 gas, 533 gas (custo■er-ovned) • eaergency 
gas, DS-1 gas, and exploration and development gas. 



72 GENERAL ORDERS 

Therefore, the 39% increase in CD-2 entitlements is not a 
39% increase above last year's total gas supply to Horth 
Carolina companies. In fact, the settle■ent volumes (CD-2 
gas entitlements) are only about 51 aore than last year's 
total supply. (Last year's total supply for comparative 
purposes does not include DS-1 gas entitlements because DS-1 
entitlements vill also be received this year in addition to 
CD-2 entitlements.) Nevertheless, the price of gas has 
altered the market such that demand is expected to be more 
than satisfied vi thout the additional purchasing of 
expensive emergency gas and 533 gas. In addition, the 
settlement provides for the CD-2 entitlements of the North 
Carolina companies for the following year to be 13% greater 
than 'the CD-2 entitlements of the present year. 

Based upon the foregoing matters, both of record and of 
which the Com■ission takes judicial notice, the Co■aission 
is nov o~ the opinion that the previously established 
attrition replacement rules are no longer relevant to 
current market conditions and are unduly cestrictiYe on the 
gas distributors and the State as a whole. Specifically, 
the commission concludes the following: 

1. • The load growth· limitation to 1021 of base period 
volumes should be lifted. 

2. The distribution 
add new gas services 
restriction. 

companies should be authorized to 
in Priorities 1 and 2 without 

3. The addition of nev services in 
should remain subject to prior Commission 
by case basis in accordance with 
prescribed. 

Priorities belov 2 
approval on a case 
pcoced ures to be 

4. The companies should continue to file reports on 
customer and load attachments. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follovs: 

1. That the limitation of load growth 
to 1021 of base period volumes heretofore 
State's natural gas distribution companies 

by customer class 
imposed on the 

is hereby lifted. 

2. That the distribution companies are hereby authorized 
to add Dew gas services in HCUC Priorities 1 and 2 without 
restriction and without prior approval by this Comai.ssion. 

3. That requests for addition of new services for 
customers below NCUC Priority 2 be Submitted for Commission 
approval in accordance with procedures set forth in Appendix 
A attached hereto. 



GAS 7l 

4. That each company file vith the coaaission a 
guarterly report of customer and load attach■en.ts made• 
pursuarit to this Order. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CO!!ISSIOB. 
This the 25th day of January, 1979. 

HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES connISSIOR 
(SEAL) Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

NOTE: Por Exhibit A, see the official Order in the Office 
of the Chief Clerk. 

DOCKE'l NO. G-100, SOB 21 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLIBA UTILITIES CO!MISSIOH 

In the natter of 
Bule-ftaking Proceeding concerning 
Load Growth Policies of Horth 
Carolina Gas Distribution 
Utility Companies 

ORDER ELIBIHATIHG CASE­
BY-CASE APPROVAL FOR 
ADDITION OF HEW 
INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS 

BY THE• Cotll!ISSIOH: By Q['der issued January 25, 1979, in 
the above docket, the Commission modified the rules for the 
connection of nev custo■ers by the natural gas co■panies. 
This Order lifted all restrictions on the addition of 
customers in NCUC Priorities 1 and 2 with additions belov 
Priority 2 being Subject to prior approval. On February 13, 
1979, the Public Staff filed a motion requesting that the 
commission further modify its Load Grovth Policy so as to 
allow new customer connections belov Priority 2 without 
prior Com~ission approval and on February 20, 1979, Pied■ont 
Natural Gas Company, Inc., filed a motion in support 
thereof. Reasons cited for the above consideration included 
(1) an expected increase in Transco gas supplies to Horth 
Carolina of 17.5% within the next tvo-year pe_riod due 
partially to the FEBC settlement and due partially to 
increased system supplyi (2} the substantial savings due to 
conservation by customers in NCUC Priorities 1.1, 1.2, and 
2.1 during the 12-month period ending November 1978, these 
savings amounted to approximately three billion cubic feet 
(3 BCF}. In addition, further modification of the load 
growth policy is expected to benefit the industrial 
customers and the gas companies vhile also providing a 
benefit, as vell as protection to the high priority aarket 
(mainly residentials). And finally, £urther ■odification of 
the present policy is consistent vith the State's policy of 
encouraging industrial grovth in North Carolina as vell as 
with the United States Depart~ent of Energy's proposal to 
use the available gas supply to reduce our balance of 
payments and dependence on foreign oil. 

Based upon the .foregoing matters, both of record and of 
which the Commission takes judicial notice, the comaission 
is now of the opinion that it is no longer necesS:\rJ £or the 



GENERAL ORDERS 

distribution companies to receive case-by-case Coamission 
approval prior to providing service to nev customers below 
Priority 2. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the distribution coapanies are hereby authorized 
to add nev gas services to customers without prior approYal 
by this commission. 

2. That the distribution coapanies make nev custoaers 
aware of commission Rule B6-19.2, Priorities for curtailaent 
of service. 

3. That each company file vith the comaission a 
attachaents made 
belov Priority 2, 
to connect said 

quarterly report of customers and load 
pursuant to this Order. For custo■ers 
this report shall include the capital cost 
customer. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CO!SISSIOH. 
This the 20th day of ftarch, 1979. 

NORTH CABOLIHA UTILITIES COS!ISSIOH 
(SEAL) Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET HO. G-100, SUB 22 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CON!ISSIOH 

Ln the nattec of 
Rule-flaking Proceeding and Investigation 
into the Feasibility of Increasing the 
Supply of Natural Gas in the State of 
North Carolina 

ORDER DEFINING 
PROCEDURES FOB 
NATURAL GAS 
BIPLORATIOH 

HEARD IN: 

APPEARANCES: 

The coamission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 
430 Horth Salisbury Street, Haleigh, North 
Carolina, on October S, 1977, and septe ■ber 12 
and 13, 1978 

Chairman B obert K. Koger,. Presiding i and 
co■missioners Ben E. Roney, Leigh e. Haamond, 
Sarah Lindsay Tate, Hobert Fischbach, and 
Edvard B. Hipp 

For the Applicants: 

Donald v. 
Cleveland & 
222 llaiden 
28302 

ftcCoy, llcCoy, Reaver, Wiggins, 
Raper, Attorneys at Lav, Boz 2129, 

Lane, Fayetteville, Horth Carolina 

For: Horth Carolina Hatural Gas corporation 



GAS 75 

T. Carlton· Younger, Jr., Brooks., Pierce, 
Nctendon, Hu ■phrey & Leonard, Attorneys at Lav., 
P.O. Deaver o, Greensboro. North carolioa 27402 
For: Pennsylvania and southern Gas co■pany and 

United Cities Gas co■panJ 

Jerry w. Amos, Brooks, Pierce, 
Humphrey & Leonard, Attorneys at 
Drawer u, Greensboro, Horth Carolina 
For: Piedmont Natural Gas Coapany 

Mc Lendon, 
Lav, P.O. 
27402 

P. Kent Burns and J aa.es !I. Day, Boyce, 
l'litchell, Burns & S11.ith, Attorneys at Lav, P.O. 
Box 1406, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 
Par: Public Service Company of Borth Carolina, 

Inc. 

For the Intervenors: 

Henry s. 11anning, Jr., Joyner & Hovi son, 
Attorneys at Lav, P. o. Box 109, Raleigh, Horth 
Carolina 27602 
For: Aluminum Company of A■erica 

Willia ■ ttcCull.ough and Charles c. Keeter, 
Sanford, Adams. 5cCullough and Beard. Attorneys 
at Lav, P.O. ,Box 389, Raleigh. Horth carolina 
27602 
For: CF Industries, Inc. 

Dennis P. fteyers and Jesse Brake. Associate 
Attorneys General, Depart■ent of Jastice. P.O. 
Box 629, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 
Por: The Using and Consuming Public 

Robert F. Page and Stepheu. 
Attorneys. Public Staff -
Utilities Coaaission. P.O. 
Horth Carolina 27602 

G. Koz er• staff 
Horth Carolina 

Box 991. Raleigh, 

For: The Using and Consuming Public 

BY THE COl!tlISSIOH: on June 2s. 1975,. this co■ 11ission 
established Rule R 1-17 (h) of. the Rules of Practice and 
Procedure of the North Carolina Utilities Co■aission (the 
111!:nlesn),. entitled np rocedure for Pa i:ticipa tion in 
Exploration and Drilling Programs and Approyal of Associated 
Changes in Natural Gas Bates.• On July 18,. 1977, CF 
Industries, Inc., through its Attorney,. filed a Petition for 
Amendment of and supplement to Natural Gas Exploration 
Rules, and such petition vas set .for hearing by th.is 
commission. l!otions vere filed by Public Service coapany of 
North Carolina, Inc., on August JO, 1977, and by Piedmont 
Natural Gas Company, Inc., on September 2,. 1977, requesting 
clarification of the scope of the proposed hearings. This 
co.iaaission issued an order dated septe■ ber 8, 1977, 
specifying the scope of these proceedings and requiring a 
prehearing conference in this docket. 



76 GENERAL ORDERS 

A prehearing conference in the aboye-captioned docket vas 
held on septe■ber 15, 1977, and this com■ission issued an 
order dated September 22, 1977, affir ■ing the stipulation of 
the pa.riles at the prehearing conference. The agreement of 
the parties as affir■ed by such order vas that the hearings 
in Docket Ho. G-100, Sub 22, vould consist of tvo parts: 
Phase I, being consideration of the ERi and Transmac 
Programs, and Phase II, being review of the rtll.e~aating 
request of Petitioner, CF Industries, Inc., for certain 
financial and accounting deter ■inations in connection vith 
the exploration progra ■s. Bearings on Phase I and a portion 
of Phase II vere held on October S, 1977. Further hearings 
on Phase II were held on September 12 and 13, 1978. 

The matter came on for hearing as shown above, and this 
Commission received affidavits and testimony of the 
following witnesses: Cal•in e. Wells, senior Vice 
President, North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation; averett 
c. Hinson, Vice President and Treasurer, Pied ■ont Hatural 
Gas company, Inc.: Thomas w. KcCreery, Jr., Assistant Vice 
President-Supply, Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc~; 
c. narshall Dickey, Vice President-Gas supply Services, 
Public Service Company of. North Carolina, Inc.; Robert T. 
Johnson, Partner, Arthur Anderson & co. (appearing for 
Public service Company of Horth Carolina, Inc.); Marshall 
Campbell, Assistant Secretary, Pennsylvania and southern Gas 
Co■pany; Glenn Rogers, Vice President, Gas Supply, United 
Cities Gas Company; George s. Sonthonse, Petroleum 

,consultant, George s. ftonkhouse and Associates, Inc. 
(appearing for the Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities 
commission); Raymond J. Nery, Director, Gas Division, Public 
Staff - North Carolina Utilities coaaission; Donald E. 
Daniel, Assistant Director, Accounting Division, Public 
Staff - North Carolina Utilities Co■mission; aaynard p. 
Stickney, Chief Industrial Engineer, Badin Yorks, Aluminum 
Company of America; Arthur DeLeon, ftanager, Energy Planning, 
CF Industries, Inc.; T •. Ha■ilton Traylor, Vice President, 
Operations, CF Industries, Inc.; Vernon F. Stanton, Senior 
Consultant, H. Zinder & Associates, Inc. (appearing for CP 
Industries, Inc.); and Robert Bruce acGr8gor, co-Director, 
Utilities Group, Ernst & Ernst (appearing for the Horth 
carolina Utilities Commission). 

Based upon the evidence adduced at the hearing, 
infor ■ation of which this Commission took judicial notice, 
and the entire record in this docket, the Co■ai.ssion makes 
the following 

FINDINGS OP FACT 

1. That Piedmont Natural Gas company, Inc., Horth 
Carolina Natural Gas Corporation, Public Service co■pany of 
Horth Carolina, rnC., Pennsylvania and Southern Gas company 
(North Carolina Gas Service Di•isioD), and United Cities Gas 
Company are corporations authorized to do business in the 
State of North Carolina and are duly franchised public 



GAS 77 

utilities providin~ natural gas service to their respecti•e 
North Carolina service areas. 

2. Each of the five natural gas distribution co■panies 
is providing reasonable and adequate natural gas service to 
its existing customers in Horth Carolina to the extent that 
it is able to do so under the present level of curtail■ent 
of its pipeline supplies of gas. 

3. The five Horth Carolina natural gas distribution 
co11panies appearing in this docket are properly before the 
Coamission pursuant to Rule B1-17(h). 

4. Each of the. five natural gas distribution co■panies 
has formed a wholly ovned subsidiary to engage in 
exploration and development activities and each exploration 
subsidiary is the legal and recognized regulatory owner of 
the natural gas disqovered pursuant to the exploration and 
development programs approved by this co■■ission. 

5. The explorat~on subsidiaries of the North Carolina 
distribution companies have begun to deliTer small 
quantities of gas fro ■ vells on or near the Transco pipeline 
to their parent companies for sale in North Carolina, and 
these deliveries are expected to increase. 

6. Each exploration subsidiary has executed a gas sales 
agreement with its respective parent distribution company 
which provides that sales of gas fro■ the subsidiary to the 
parent will be made at the highest allovable interstate 
price. Certificates of convenience and necessity to 
transport such gas to Horth Carolina have been obtained by 
the subsidiaries from the Federal Power Commission (FPC) and 
Federal Energy RegulatorY commission (PERC) based on the 
highest available and approved interstate price. 

7. The sales of natural gas between the subsidiaries and 
their par,:nts are conducted as arm• 5.:-length transactions. 
The use of the PERC approved interstate price is a 
recognized method of natural gas pricing for selling gas 
volumes in the interstate market. 

8. The price charged to the parent co■pa.nies vill 
produce a revenue pool in the exploration subsidiaries to be 
divided 751 for the ratepayers and 25S for the shareholders. 

9. The rule-making body of the accounting industry is 
the Financial lccounting Standards Board (l"ASB). In 
Deceaber 1977, the PASB issued its statement of Financial 
Accounting Standards Ho. 19 (PASB STATESEHt NO. 19) entitled 
11Financial Acc:ounting and Reporting by Oil and Gas Producing 
Co■panies. 11 That Statement required the use of the 
successful efforts ■ethod of accounting by oil and gas 
producers except v here regnla tory bodies governing such 
producers required a different ■ethod of accounting, i.e., 
f:ull cost accounting. 



78 GENERAL ORDEBS 

10. on August 31, 1978, the securities and Bichange 
commission set forth its ovn rules for Financial Accounting 
and Reporting Practices for Oil and Gas Producing 
Activities. Such rules provided for the development of 
11 reserve recognition accounting," a systea of accounting 
which would differ from both successful efforts accounting 
and full cost accounting. 

11 • On October 4, 1978, the PAS B voted to postpone the 
effective date of PASB Statement Ro. 19 by deleting the 
effective date of the stateaent: the FASB re■oved the 
requirement that the state ■ent apply to all financial 
statements for fiscal years beginning after Dece ■ber 15, 
1978. 

12. The North Carolina gas distribution co■panies are 
required to file periodic reports with the Securities and 
Exchange Com.■ission (SBC). In £ili11g such reports and in 
disseminating data or documentation governed by the_SEc. the 
distribution companies will be required to provide 
accounting data using the accounting procedures approved by 
the SEC. 

13. The North Carolina exploration subsidiaries are not 
uniform in their present aethod of accounting. with three 
subsidiaries using one standard of exploration accounting 
and vith tvo subsidiaries using the other method •. Requiring 
either group to change their boots and records at the 
present time vben further changes will be required by the 
SBC provides no discernible benefit either to the companies 
or their customers. 

14~ The total cost of. gas for each 
is that base cost of gas obtained 
accounting method, increased by 
(b) transportation costs, (c) 
(d) administrative charges. 

exploration subsidiary 
by using the chosen 
(a) severance taxes, 
line loss. and 

15. The profit or loss (the npositive" or "negatiYe" 
benefit) -from the sales of gas by the exploration 
subsidiaries to their parent distribution companies can be 
calculated by subtracting the total.cost of gas for a stated 
volume from the established contract price of such gas. the 
highest approved interstate price. 

16. Commission Rule R1-17(h) provides an understandable 
and equitable mechanism for the allocation and distribution 
of the benefits of natural gas exploration activities to the 
customers of the natural gas distribution companies. 
supplemental methods are necessary to reflect the fact that 
customer consumption levels aay be different during the 
period (s) 11here benefits are distributed, relative to the 
period(s) vhere funds vere contributed. Supplemental 
methods for making specialized allocations of funds have 
been proposed by witnesses for the Horth Carolina Utilities 
Comaission and petitioner CF Industries, Inc. The proposal 
of Robert Bruce ftcGregor, the Co11mission•s witness. provides 



GAS 79 

for general breakdovns by priorities and by special. large 
customer accounts. That proposal would also apply only to 
f.utuce exploration revenues and not to any revenues already 
disbursed pursuant to Rule R1-17(b) (6). Both proposals 
result in increased but not burdensome administrative costs 
if applied only to the nonresidential classes of custo■ers. 

Whereupon, the Coa~ission reaches the following 

CONCLUSIOHS 

1. The natural gas produced by the exploration,and 
drilling programs entered into by the Horth Carolina natural 
gas utilities pursuant to Rule R1-17(h) of the co■mission•s 
Bales and Regulations should be priced by the participating 
utilities at the highest,interstate rate established bJ the 
Federal Energy Begulatory Commission (FEBC) .. ,- This method of 
pricing the natural. gas produced by the exploration and 
drilling program iS fair and reasonable and will prevent 
distortions in ~easuring the benefits to be fl.oved to 
customers of the natural gas utilities who have paid the 
exploration and dril.l.ing surcharges. 

2. Since the Horth Carolina natural gas distribution 
companies are divid.ed in the use of successful e£forts 
accounting and foll cost accounting, reguiring a 
modification of either one of these aethods by the 
nonconforming gas distribution coapanies would be both 
unnecessary and unreasonable when further accounting changes 
will be required by the SEC in the reasonably foreseeable 
:future. 

3. commission Bule B1-17(h) provides that when revenues 
from the customers• portion of the exploration and drilling 
program received by the utility exceeds the unrecovered 
expenses of the exploration and drilling progra■ the utility 
shall file to adjust its rates dovnvard by an a ■ount 
sufficient to amortize such excess revenues oYer the next 
six-month period. 

As a result of conserYation, the changing econo■ y, and 
curtailment, many customers may have a different gas usage 
during the period(s) over vhich benefits are distributed, 
relative to the period (s) over which funds vere contributed., 
Customers receiving gas ·under :PERC Rule 533 is such an 
example. As a further example, industrial processing is one 
of the principal applications of large voluae users of 
natural gas. Due to changes in business activity occasioned 
by changes in general economic conditions including the 
availability of natural gas supply, it is not unco■■ on to 
find significant variations or wide fluctuations in the 
level of usage of such customers. In contrast, tbe level of 
usage o~ small and moderate users (residential custo■ers) of 
natural gas tends to be relatively constant, affected 
primarily by changes in the ueatber. 



80 GBREBAL OBDJ!BS 

The commission is deeply concerned ~ith regard to the 
equitable treatment of all ratepayers vho have been required 
to contribiJte to the co11panies• e:a:p.loration and drilling 
programs. Hovev~r, it is not unaindful Of the. 
administrative burden and the attendant cost that would be 
imposed upon the utilities (and ulti■ately borne by the 
ratepayers) should the commission seek to achieve "perfect 
eguity 11 in the distribution of the benefits deiived 
therefrom. Such a perfectly equitable distribution of the 
benefits would require that each and every custo11er•s 
individual beneficial interest be established which. at the 
very least, would require a deteraination of each custoaer•s 
contribution to the E & D progra■• Although such an 
objective is, admittedly, co■aendahle, the coaaissiOll 
believes that any benefits deriYed therefrom vould be ■ore 
than offset by administrative costs and thus be 
coun terprod ucti ve. 

The Coamission must, therefore, establish a threshold of 
usage to be used in determining vhich customers are to be 
accorded individual treatment. While the Coao.ission, at 
present, does not have the requisite data to establish the 
threshold level (s) of usage for purposes of deterll.ining 
~hich customers are to be treated individually, it believes 
that initially it is reasonable, as a .11ini.11u11, to require 
that all customers vbose average daily usage ezceeds 300 
dekatherms be considered on an individual basis. Further, 
the commissioD believes that the natural gas distribution 
companies and the Public Staff should be called on to 
comment on the following: 

1. What level of usage within each custoaer class 
be practical as a threshold to consider the pro 
benefits of the E & D progra• on an individual basis? 

would 
rata 

2. snoUld customers vho are peraanently disconnected 
.from the system and vho have not received pro rata benefits 
on an individual basis be giYen a refund due an average 
customer? 

·3. Should customers vho are permanently disconnected 
from the system be given notice to ezpect vithin a three­
year period such pro rata refunds as may be due an average 
customer arising from past contributions to the E 6 D 
program? 

While the co■mission has specifically called on the 
natu~al gas distribution co■panies and the Public Staff to 
com.11ent on the above, the commission encourages and vould 
welcome com11ents fro11 all parties to this proceeding. ·· 

Based upon the foregoing, the coaaission therefore 
concludes that its Rule R 1-17 (h) operates in a just, 
reasonable, and nondiscriminatory ■anner to allow for the 
return of benefits from the exploration program to the 
majority of customers of the natural gas distribution 
companies. However, in order to avoid undue discri ■ination 



GAS 81 

and inequities, the following suppleaeotal procedures should 
be ellployed: 

a. The contributions of all custo■ers should be 
segregated and separately accounted for either individually, 
in the case of customers whose average daily gas use exceeds 
the threshold level (tentatively set at 300 dekather■s per 
day), or by class for all other customers. 

b. The proportionate (cost) interest of such customers 
or Classes should be determined and the benefits £loved back 
to individual customers by direct credits on their bills or 
by dovnvard adjustment in rates pursuant to Bule R1-17(h) as 
the revenues are received. 

c. There should be a true-up to date of all revenues 
received from exploration and drilling programs to determine 
whether individual customers or customer classes have 
received their proper share of such benefits. 

The Commission wishes to emphasize that any custoC1er not 
being treated on an individual basis vho believes that his 
usage during the period over vhich the benefits from the 
E & D program were distributed vas caterially less than the 
level of usage during the period over vhich contributions 
were made to such program and thus believes that he is being 
unduly discriminated against because of such usage 
characteristics shall have the right to receive upon a 
satisfactory shoving of such undue discrimination an 
adjustment as required to provide for an equitable sharing 
of the E & D program benefits. Further. the commission 
believes that the natural. gas distribution companies should 
be required to give notice of the foregoing to each of their 
affected customers. 

The North Carolina Supreme Court has said 

"In addition, the Commission provided in subsection (7) of 
Rule H1-17(h) that funds received from rate increases for 
exploration expenses are to be kept segregated on the 
utilities• books and the beneficial interests in any gas 
discovered or profits generated through exploration 
activities funded by such increases are to be preserved 
for the customers paying such increases. Thus, !ll 
discri11.inati.2.!! be~ pres~ and future ratepayers would 
~ar to have pea avoided, since any rewards accruing 
fro■ these increases must be preserved for the customers 
actually supplying the funds.n (emphasis added) 

The Com ■issipn concludes that the procedures as prescribed 
herein go as far as practical to meet the test of equity 
among ratepayers. To go further would have the 
counterproductive effect of sacrificing the reality of 
financial benefit for the theoretical satisfaction of 
absolute equity. 



82 GENERAL ORDERS 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follovs: 

1. The five natural gas distribution companies shall pay 
their wholly ovned subsidiaries the FEBC price for natural 
gas (highest interstate price for gas) increased by any 
transportation charges paid, any severance taxes paid, any 
line loss of gas attributable to transportation of 
exploration volumes, any compressor fuel required to 
transport exploration volumes, and any administrative costs 
allocated by such subsidiary to its exploration activity. 

2. Each distribution company and its vhol~y owned 
subsidiary is hereby required to continue using the 
accounting method, whether successful efforts or full cost 
accounting, used by such distribution co■panies and 
subsidiaries on October 31, 1978. Eac.b. co11pany sb.all, to 
the extent required by the securities and Exchange 
Commission, modify its accounting methods and practices to 
provide for the determination of costs of exploration by the 
Securities and Exchange Commission. 

3. The exploration volumes shall be priced by the 
natural gas distribution companies to their custo■ers 
according to the validly approved rates and charges of such 
utility on file with this'Commission. 

4. The natural gas distribution companies sball keep a 
separate account of payments made by reason of exploration 
and drilling surcharges by each natural gas utility customer 
vhose daily use of natural gas is in excess of the threshold 
level (tentatively set at JOO dekatherm.s per day). As 
revenues from the custo~ers• portion of the exploration and 
drilling gas revenues in excess of the expenses of such 
programs are received, the proportionate share at such 
revenues shall be credited to these custoaers on their 
monthly gas bills. In the event that such customers are not 
receiving service at the time such credits would otherwise 
be recognized, distribution of sach customers• proportionate 
share of revenues in excess of cost shall be acco■plished by 
means of a direct refund payment. 

5. The natural gas distribution companies shall keep 
separate accounts of payments made by reason of exploration 
and drilling surcharges for all customer classes, excluding 
such customers whose daily use of natural gas is in excess 
of the threshold level (tentatively set at JOO acf per day). 
The proportionate interest of each class shall be determined 
and the bene.fits flowed back pursuant to Rule Bl-17 (h) (6) as 
the revenues are received-. 

6. The natural gas distribution companies shall file 
within 45 days hereof an accounting to date of all revenues 
received from exploration and drilling programs and of the 
benefits returned pursuant to Rule R1-17(h) to customers 
vhose usage is above the threshold level and to other 
customers by class. 



GAS 83 

7. Except as modified herein, the allocation method 
approved previously and set forth in Rule B1-17(h) (61 is 
hereby specifically affir■ed and shall continue to be the 
allocation method for distributing benefits and interests in 
the natural gas exploration programs to custo■ers of .the 
natural gas distribution companies. 

a. The natural gas distribution co ■panies and the Public 
Staff shall file vithin 45 days fro■ the issuance date of 
this Order comments vith regard to the following: 

(1) What level of usage vi thin each custo■er class 
would be practical as a threshold level to 
consider the pro rata benefits of the B & D 
program on an individual basis? 

(2) Should customers vbo aN permanently 
disconnected from the syste■ and vho have not 
received pro rata benefits on an individual 
basis be given a refund due an average 
customer? 

(3) Should customers vho are per ■anently 
disconnected from the syste■ be given notice to 
expect vithin a three-year period such pro rata 
refunds as 11ay be due an average customer 
arising from past contributions to the E & D 
program? 

9. The natural gas distribution companies shall provide 
each affected customer vith notice to the effect that any 
customer vho has reason to believe that his usage during the 
period over vhich the benefits from the E & D progra■ vere 
distributed vas less than the le•el of usage during the 
period· over vhich contributions vere ■ade to such program 
and thus believes that he is being unduly discri ■inated 
against because of such usage characteristics shall have the 
right ta receive upon a satisfactory shoving of such 
discrimination an adjustment as required to pro•ide for an 
equitable sharing of the E & D prograa benefits. 

ISSCED BY ORDER OF THE COftftISSIOH. 
This the 26th day of January. 1979. 

(S E~L) 
HORTH CAROLINA OT ILIT IES COftftISSIOH 
Sandra J. Webster. Chief Clerk 

HAffMOHD• COH~ISSIONER. DISSENTING: The decision of the 
majority places the Commission well along the road to the 
establishment of a procedure which vill be clearly 
discriminatory in its treatment of natural gas customers •. I 
do not agree that certain large customers have faced or vill 
±ace circumstances so uniquely different from customers in 
gene_ra l that special procedures must • be established to 
assure that these large custo ■ers receive their fair share 
of the benefits of eEploration activities vhile all other 



84 GEYERAL ORDERS 

customers must hope that, "on the average,~ they vill get 
their fair share. 

All natural gas customers, large and saa11, have paid 
surcharges in direct proportion to the a■ount of natural gas 
used. These customers will benefit from the exploration 
programs in direct prop~rtion to the a■ount of natural gas 
used. ii.by should the Co.1111ission take special precaution to 
assure that the large corporation vhich uses 300 ■cf per day 
"receive their fair share" of the benefits and at the sa ■e 
ti ■e lump the poor vidov on a fixed inco■e in vith the 
residential class and hope or assu■e that she vill receive 
her fair share? 

If we believe the Biblical teachings, then the "fev 
pennies" contributed by the vidov are just as i ■portant as 
the contributions of the giant corporations. The ■ajority 
has fallen into the all too common position of gi-.ing 
preferential treatment to the large corporate or com■ercial 
custo11er. This is totally unfair and flys in the face of 
our responsibility to treat all custo■ers in an equitable 
manner. 

The law does not require that the Co■mission achieve 
nabsolute 11 or 11perfectn equity. The concept of reasonable 
equity and the prohibition against undue discri ■ination 
leaves the Commission some latitude to balance the reality 
of administrative costs with tne equity reguire ■ents. 

I am convinced that this decision falls short of our moral 
responsibilities and perhaps is inconsistent with our legal 
responsibilities. The Horth Carolina Supreme Court, in 
ruling on the legality of these progra■s, stated, nonder 
these circumstances, the Comaission was vell vitbin its 
authority in approving the exploration concept and including 
the excess costs in the price of gas to custo■ers, since 
tAese expenses were incurred for their benefit and the 
excess profits, under the Commission order,~ preser-.ed 
ill~ gustom~ paying th2 ~ increase.~ (e ■phasis 
added) 

The Court further stated, in discussing the issue of 
whether all customers would benefit fro■ the programs and 
whether discrimination might arise between present custo■ers 
vho were paying the charges and future ratepayers, n ••• the 
Commission provided ••• that ~unds received ~rom rate 
increases for ezploration expenses are to be kept segregated 
oil the utilities• books and the beneficial interest in any 

· gas discovered or profits generated through exploration 
activities fonded by such increases are to be preserved for 
customers paying such increases. Thus. any discrimination 
between present and future ratepayers vould appear to have 
been avoided, since any rewards accruing froa these 
increases !J!§.i be preserved ill the custo■ers ~!!Y 
supplyirui the ~." (eaphasis added) 



This• decision does 
customers vill receive 
their contributions. 
the large custo■er. 

GAS 85 

not meet the test of assuring that 
benefits in direct proportion to 
That assurance is guaranteed only to 

The majority leaves open the question of hov the 
beneficial interests of those customers vbo ■ay ■ove off the 
gas utility system will be protected and for hov long tb.ey 
will be protected. Neither is a provision ■ade to assure 
that So11e future custo■ecs vill not benefit fro.11 the 
ezplora tion program, a program to vhich they .made no 
financial contribution. 

The utility companies are able to keep detailed records to 
assure that stockholders receive a share of profits in 
proportion to the amount inYested. Detailed consu■ption and 
billing records are also kept. on each individual customer .. 

Computerized record keeping technigues make possible ■any 
things that proved administratively troublesome in the 
recent past. The companies provided no specific details on 
the magnitude of the administrative burden that would result 
from assuring that benefits flow to all customers in direct 

·proportion to their contribution to the program. Only 
generalized statements about the "administrative burden" or 
"unreasonable administrative costs" were offered into tb.e 
record. I hope information submitted by the companies in 
response to this order will provide more reliable data to 
support a more precise determination of administrative 
costs. 

If the administrative costs would• in fact. 
then why not let all customers - residential. 
and industrial - feed from the same trough? 

be too great 
coa■ercia 1. 

In summary. I feel that this decision has the potential 
for serious inequity and vill discriminate against the s ■all 
customer. Finally. I feel the decision aay fai~ to aeet the 
test upon which the North Carolina Supreae Court appears to 
have based its decision on the legality of the ezploration 
programs and the involuntary participation of gas customers 
through higher rates to cover the costs of these prograas., 

Leigh e. Ha■ mond, Com■issioner 

D::lCKET NO. G-100. sue 22 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COl!HISSIOH 

In the Hatter of 
Rule-Making Proceeding and Investigation 
into the Feasibility of Increasing the 
Supply of Natural Gas in the State of 
North Carolina 

OBDER AftEHDIHG 
CO!UUSSION 
BDLE B1-17 (hJ 



86 GENEBAL OBDEBS 

BY THE COHHISSION: The co■■ission, by Order dated 
January 26, 1979, in Docket No.;G-100, Sub 22, established 
certain procedures to be employed in the a1location and 
distribution of custoaer benefits realized fro~ tile_ natural 
gas exploration activities of Horth Caro1ina•s five natural 
gas distribution companies (North Carolina Natural Gas 
Corporation, Pennsylvania and Southern Gas company - North 
Carolina Gas Service Division, Piedmont Natural Gas CoApany, 
Inc., Public Service company of North Carolina, Inc., and 
United Cities Gas Company). 

On February 28, 1979, CF Industries, Inc. (CFI), filed a 
motion requesting that the Coa11ission clarify vhat nonies 
are to be returned to customers or customer groups under its 
order in Docket Ho •. G-100, Sub 22, dated January 26. 1979 •. 

Among other matters and things addressed in its 
January 26, 1979, Order, the Co■■ission specifically called 
upon the five natural gas distribution companies and the 
Public Staff to file co■ments with.regard to the following 
questions: 

1.. What level of usage within each customer class vonld 
be practica+ as a threshold level to consider the pro rata 
benefits of the exploration and drilling (E & D) programs on 

,an individual basis? 

2. Should customers wbo are permanently disconnected 
from the system and who have not received pro rata benefits 
on an individual basis be giYen a refund due an aYerage 
customer? 

3. . Should customers who are permanently disconnected 
from the system be given notice to e1:pect within a three­
year period such pro rata refunds as ■ay be due an aYerage 
customer arising from past contributions to the E & D 
programs? 

In response to the Commission Order of January 26, 1979, 
Pied ■ont Natural Gas co■pany, Inc. (Piedaont) • Public 
Service company of !lorth Carolina, Inc. (Public Service,_,. 
and the Public Staff filed comments on !arch 12, 1979; Horth 
Carolina Natural Gas corporation. (HCHG) filed co■■ents on 
Narch 13, 1979; and Pennsylvania and southern Gas Company -
North Carolina Gas Service Division (Pennsylvania and 
Southern) and Dnited Cities Gas Co■pany (Dnited Cities) 
filed comments on Sarcb 14,. 1979. 

In response to Question No. 1 (ihat leYel of usage within 
each customer class would be practical as a threshold level 
to consider the pro rata benefits of the B & D programs on 
an individual basis?), HCHG urged the co■11ission to set the 
threshold for individual custo■er accounting at the level of 
3,000 dt per day; Pied■ont stated that it helieyed the 
300 dt· per day threshold leTel tentatively set by the 
co ■■ission vas appropriate; Public Seryice,. Pennsylvania and 
Southern, onited cities, and the Public Staff vould have the 



GAS B7 

CoDmission follow Commission Rule R1-17(h)6. Additionally, 
the Public Staff offered two alternative proposals foe the 
commission•s consideration. Further. CFI in its motion for 
clarification filed on February 28, 1979. requested that the 
Co11mission enter an Order :stating in substance that: 

"(a) All monies generated bJ tb.e ei:ploration and 
drilling ventures be refunded to custo~ers or customer 
groups on a pro gi! basis according to their entitlement 
thereto on a quarterly basis without regard to current gas 
usage. 

(b) All expenses relating to presently approved• 
ongoing exploration and drilling ventures be paid by 
current ratepayers on the basis of a distinct exploration 
and drilling surcharge per unit of gas consumed." 

The Commission after having very carefully considered the 
coaments filed by the parties and all of the other evidence 
of record in this regard, for reasons stated in its Order of 
January 26, 1979, reaffirms its conclusion that its Rule B1-
17(h) operates in a just, reasonable, and nondiscriainatory 
manner to allow for the return of benefits from the 
exploration program to the majority of customers of the 
natural gas distribution companies. However, in order to 
avoid undue discrimination and inequities, upon termination 
of customer participation in the E & D programs the 
following supplemental procedures should be employed: 

a. The contributions of all customers should be 
segregated and separately accounted for either indiYidually, 
in the case of customers whose average daily gas use exceeds 
the threshold level of 300 dekatherms per day, or by class 
for all other custo11ers. Average daily usage should be 
determined by dividing the total voluaes of utility owned 
gas received during the period beginning with the inception 
of the E & D programs and ending with their teraination by 
the number of days service .vas proYided during said period. 

b. Upon term.i,nation of the E & D prograa and upon the 
billing of all custoaer costs related thereto -(to be 
determined on an individual basis for each utility) the 
proportionate interest (cost) of each customer or custoaer 
class should be determined based upon each custoaer•s or 
each customer classes• percentage contributions to total 
customer costs recovered with respect to the B & D prograas. 
Pro rata benefits arising• from such prograas should be 
£loved back to indiYidual custoaers based upon such 
percentage contributions by direct credits on their bills, 
by direct refunds, or by dovnvard adjustaent in rates 
pursuant to Rule R1~17(h), proYided, hoveyer, that the 
distribution of benefits to customers treated on an 
individual basis (in cases vhere average daily usage exceeds 
300 dt per day) be aade by aeans of a luap su■ payaent by 
check or money order. Proposed apportionaent of benefits to 
customers other than those treated separately, and the 
manner in which same.is proposed to be acco ■plished should 



88 GENERAL OBDBBS 

be filed for Commission approYal concurrent and consistent 
vith the reporting requirements of Co ■aission Rule R1-17(h) 
as modified herein. 

c. Upon termination. of customer participation in the 
E & D programs there should be a true-up to date of all 
revenues received from exploration and drilling programs to 
determine .whether individual customers (in cases where 
average daily usage exceeds JOO dt per day) or custo■er 
classes have received their proper share of such benefits 
determined in accordance vith the procedures set forth 
hereinabove. 

As stated in its January 26, 1979. order, the Commission 
is deeply concerned with regard to the equitable treatment 
of all ratepayers vho. have been required to contribute to 
the companies• exploration and drilling programs. eovever, 
it is not unmindful of the adainistrative burden and the 
attendant cost that vould be iaposed upon the utilities (and 
ulticately borne by the ratepayers) should the Commission 
seek to achieve 11 perfect eguity" in the distribution of the 
benefits derived therefrom. Such a perfectly equitable 
distribution of the benefits vould require that each. and 
every customer's individual beneficial interest be 
established vhich, at the· very least, vould require a 
determination of each customer•s contribution to the B & D 
programs. Although such an objective is, admittedly, 
commendable, the Coallission believes that any benefits 
derived therefro■ vould be more than offset by 
administrative costs and thus he counterproductive •. 

eovever, the Com.mission does hereby call upon the 
companies and the Public Staff to carefully monitor the 
distribution of the benefits froa the E & D p~ograms as 
requil: ed herein to insnre that no customer is unduly 
discriminated against because of his usage characteristics. 

In response to Question No. 2 (Should customers who are 
permanently disconnected from the system and 11ho haYe not 
received pro rata benefits on an indiYidual basis be given a 
refund due an average customer?), the parties offered the 
fol.lowing com11ents: 

1. Companies do not maintain records 
them to determine those customers vho 
disconnected from the system. 

that vou1d enable 
are permanently 

2. In aahy cases the coapanies do not have forvarding 
adresses for customers vho have been disconnected. 

3. Payaent o.f 
customer may result 
custoaers. 

the pro rata benefit due an average 
in an inequitable distribution to these 

4. Because of the nature of exploration, it is 
impossible to determine in advance how auch benefit will 
ultimately be received from the prograas. 



GAS 89 

5. In the past, customers vho have been disconnected 
fro• a utility system have never participated in the 
distribution of supplier refunds and refunds associated vith 
margin variation adjustments. 

Th.e Co11.111ission, after having c4refully considered the 
evidence and the com.11ents of the parties in this regard, 
concludes, for reasons that are apparent, that it vould be 
impractical, if not i ■prudent, to impose upon the natural 
gas distribution co■panies a requirement such as that 
contemplated by Question Ho .. 2 at this ti11e. 

Concerns expcessed by the parties i'n response to question 
No. 3 (Snould customers vho are peraa.nently disconnected 
from the system be given notice to expect vithin a three­
year period such pro rata refunds as may be due an average 
custo■ er arising from past contributions to the E & D 
programs?) were in all material respects the sa ■e as those 
expressed in response to Question Ho. 2. 

The commission 
the comments of the 
at this time, it 
requirement such as 

after having considered the evidence and 
parties in this regard concludes that. 
should not impose upon the companies a 

that conte ■plated by Question Ho. 3. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as .follows: 

1. That paragraph (h) of Commission Rule Rl-17 is .hereby 
a ■ended by the addition of subparagraph (8) as follows: 

11 (8) That upon ter11ina tion of the exploration and drilling 
programs and upon the billing of all customer costs 
related thereto each natural gas distribution company 
shall file within 60 days thereof an accounting of all 
costs incurred and that billed its customers with respect 
to such natural gas distribution co ■pany•s exp.loration and 
drilling programs and an accounting of all revenues 
received and that distributed to its custo ■ers with 
respect to such exploration and drilling progra11s. 
contributions of all custo■ers to such exploration and 
drilling programs shall be segregated and separately 
accounted for either individually. in the case of 
customers vbose average daily gas use exceeds the 
threshold level of 300 dek.ather11s per day or by class for 
all other customers. Average daily usage shall be 
detei:mined by dividing the total Vol um.es of utility owned 
gas received during the period· beginning with the 
inception of the exploration and drilling prograas and 
ending with their termination by the number of days 
service vii.s provided during said period. 

11The proportionate interest (cost) of each custo■er 
(in cases vhere average daily usage exceeds 300 dt per 
day) or each customer class sha11 be deterlli.ned based upon 
each customer's or each customer classes• percentage 
contribution to total customer costs billed vith respect 
to the exploration and drilling progra ■s and future pro 



90 GENERAL OBDEBS 

rata benefits arising therefrom shall be flowed back to 
individual customers or custo■er classes based upon such 
percentage contributions. Distribution of such benefits 
may be accomplished by direct credits on customer bills, 
by direct refunds or by downward adjustment in rates; 
provided, however~ that the distribution of benefits to 
customers treated on an individual basis (in cases where 
average daily usage ezceeds 300 dt per day) shall be aade 
by means of a luap su■ payment by check or money order. 
Proposed apportionment of benefits to customers other than 
those treated separately and the manner in which sa■e is 
proposed to be accomplished shall be filed for co■■ission 
approval concurrent and consistent vith the reporting 
requirements established herein. Nev custoaers added to 
the natural gas distribution co11panies• systeas subsequent 
to termination of the ezploration and drill.ing programs 
shall not participate in past or future revenue benefits 
derived thereiroa. 

"The accounting as required hereinaboYe shall clearly 
shov whether individual customers (in cases vb.ere average 
daily usage exceeds 300 dt per day) or customer classes 
have received their proper share of revenue benefits 
realized since inception of the exploration and drilling 
programs as deterained in accordance vith the procedure {s) 
set forth in this subparagraph (subparagraph (8)). 
Further, in the event that such revenue benefits have not 
been distributed as provided by said subparagraph, the 
distribution coapany sh all sub11it for Co■mission approval, 
a method by which it vould propose to accomplish a true­
up. 

"Subsequent to its initial report and accounting upon 
ter■ination of its ezploration and drilling prograas, each 
natural gas distribution co■paoy shall thereafter, on or 
before· ftarcb 1 and Septeaber 1 of each year, file vith 
this Coaaission an accounting of all revenues realized 
fro& Coamission-approved ezploration programs during the 
six'-month period ending the preceding December 31 and 
June 30, respectively. 

"Such accounting shall clearly shov the total. level 
of revenue realized during each six-month period and the 
level of revenue to be distributed to each custo■er (in 
cases where average daily usage ezceeds JOO dt per day) or 
each customer class during the ensuing siz-month period 
and shal.l include adjustaents as required to a.ccoaplish a 
true-up of any over or under past distribution(s) of 
revenue benefits. Further, the accounting foe each siz­
month period shal.l clearly shov by customer or custo■ er 
class (consistent vith the above) the cuaulatiYe total 
amount of revenue benefits distributed to such custoaer or 
customer class since inception of the exploration and 
drilling programs. 

"Each natural gas distribution co■pany shall file for 
comaission approval in conjunction vith each six-month 



GAS 91 . 

accounting as required herein a plan, consistent vith the 
foregoing, by vhich it proposes to make the distribution 
of revenues realized during each siz-■onth period and vhen 
required, to accomplish a true-up of any over or under 
past distribution (s) of such rewenue benefits. Bev 
customers added to the natural. gas distribution coapanies• 
systems subsequent to ter■ination of the exploration and 
drilling prograns shall not participate in past or future 
revenue benefits derived therefroa. 

"In deteraining the a■ount of revenue realized fro■ 
the exploration and drilling progra■s to be distributed to 
its customers, each natural gas distribution company 11ay 
deduct reasonable developmental and other costs essential 
to the realization of said revenues: provided,. however,. 
that such costs are reported in detail to this Coa■ission 
as a part of each natural gas distribution co■pany•s siE­
month report." 

2~ That ordering Paragraph Ho. 9 of the Commission order 
issued January 26,. 1979,. in Docket Bo. G-100, Sub 22, is 
hereby rescinded. 

3. That eEcept as modified herein the Coaaission•s Order 
of January 26, 1979, issued in Docket Ho. G-100, Sub 22, is 
hereby reaffirmed. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COSJ!ISSIOH. 
This the 8th day of August, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
HOBTB CAROLIHA UTILITIES coaaISSIOH 
Sandra J. Webster,. Chief clerk 

COHHISSIOHER HAHHOHD DISSENTS. 

DOCKET HO. G-100,. SOB 2ij 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COSSJ:SSIOH 

In the natter of 
Rule-Haking Proceeding for curtailaent of 
Gas Service Due to Gas supply Shortage 

ORDER SODIFYIBG 
ROLE R6-19.2,. 
JAHUABI 1, 1979 

HEARD IN: The comaission Hearing Room, Dobbs Builiing, 
430 Horth Salisbury Street,. Raleigh, Horth 
Carolina,. on ruesday, October 10,. 1978, at 
10:00 a.a. 

chairman Dobert X. Koger, Presidingi and 
commissioners Ben E. Roney, Leigh H. Baaaond, 
Sarah Lindsay Tate,. Robert Fischbach, John v. 
Winters, and Edvard B. Hipp 



92 GEHBBA L OBDBBS 

APPEABAN CBS: 

For the Respondents: 

T. Carlton Younger, Jr., Brooks, Pierce, 
ftcLendon, eu ■phrey & Leonard, 1400 Wachovia 
Building, Greensboro, Horth Carolina 27402 
Por: United Cities Gas coapanJ and Pennsyl•ania 

& Soathern Gas Coapany 

Jerry w. Amos, Brooks, Pierce, l'!cLendon, 
Humphrey & Leonard, P.O. Drawer U, Greensboro, 
Korth Carolina 27402 
Por: Piedmont Natural Gas Co11pany 

P. Kent Burns, Boyce, !!itchell, Burns & Saith, 
Attorneys at Lav, Box 1406, Raleigh, Horth 
Carolina 27602 
For: Public Service Company of Horth Carolina, 

Inc. 

Donald &. l'!cCoy, 
Cleveland & Raper, 
North Carolina 28302 

nccoy, Weaver, Wiggins, 
Box 2129, Fayetteville, 

For: North Carolina Hatural Gas corporation 

For the Intervenors: 

Keith R. ftcCrea, Grove, 
Cabert, Attorneys at Lav, 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
Por: ovens-Illinois, Inc. 

J~skieviez, Gilliam & 
1730 ! st., a.a., 

Charles c. Meeker, Sanford, Ada ■s, ftcCW.lough & 
Beard, P.O. Box 389,, naieigh, North Carolina 
27602 
For: CF Industries, Inc. 

Por the Public Staff: 

Robert F. Page and Dvight Allen, Public Staff -
Horth Carolina Utilities Co ■aission, P.O. 
Box 991, Baleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 
Por: The Using and Consuming Public 

BY THE COMNISSION: On October 25, 1977, in Docket Ho. G-
100, Sub 24, the Commission approved a revised priority Rule 
R6-19.2 which listed priorities for the curtailaent of gas 
service in the event of limited natural gas supplies. The 
commission further amended this Rule on October 11, 1978, at 
vhich time Priorities 2.8 and 3.2 vere established and 
Priority 6.1 vas deleted. Th.is change vas aade to realign 
the NCUC plan closer to PERC order Ho. 467B plan •. Since the 
approval of this amend ■ent, H.C. Hatoral Gas Corporation 
(HCNG) and the Public Service co ■pany of Borth carolina, 
Inc. (PS), have filed rate schedules that allov customers in 
Priorities 2.8 to be on rate schedules applicable to 



GAS 93 

Priorities 3, 4, and S. ill of·these custo ■ers have oil•as 
an alternate fuel. Piedmont Ratural Gas rates are 
essentially all the same for all priorities, therefore, not 
necessitating a filing. The Co■mission in previous orders 
has authorized all natural gas co■panies to purchase 
sufficient natural gas supplies to supply service to 
Priorities 1 and 2 on a design vinter basis. '?he above 
actions by the Co■mission gave lover rates to Priority 2.8 
custo■ers while granting these customers the sa■e guarantees 
as other Priority 2 custo■ers. The Coaaission is of the 
op1.n1.on that this preference shOllld not be allowed to 
continue and that its previous orders requ1.r1.ng the Horth 
Carolina gas utilities to purchase gas for Priorities 1 and 
2 customers on a design vinter basis should be li■ited to 
Priorities 1 through 2.7, inclusivei provided, bOvever, that 
nothing herein contained shall preYent the purchase of gas 
for any custo■er regardless of his priority under 
circumstances vhere the purchase of such gas vill not result 
in an increase in the rates for any other custo■er. fhe 
Comaission is further of -the opinion that the HCOC priority 
sJste■ should be revised as follows: 

Bula R6-19.2. ftiorities B!.£ curtail■ent .Q.! serYice. 

(a) PrioritI 1-

(b) 

2.8 commercial over 100 Def/day 
coamec'cial Priorities 2.3 and 2.4 and 
boiler fuel reguire■ents over 300 Ref per 

' curtailment Among Priority lli~• 

(e:zclading 
co■aerci§! 

day). 

If curtail■ent exists vithin Priorities 5 through 3, a pro 
rata allocation vill be utilized until 351 curtail■ent, 
exists for all custo■erS in Priorities 5 through 3 at vhich 
ti■e customers vill be curtailed in accordance vith the 
priority classifications in a noraal aanner (curtailaent of 
all customers in 5 prior to cartailaent of any custoaers in 
4)i Priority l vill ru!, curtailed•.!!.!!,!!, also, if cnrtail■ent 
exists vithin Priorities 2.5, 2.6, and 2.7, a pro rata 
allocation vill be_ utilized until 351 curtail■ent exists for 
all customers in Priorities 2.5 through 2.7, at vhich tiae 
customers vill be curtailed in accordance vitb the priority 
classifications as usual. 

IT IS, THBBBFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That the natural gas utilities in Horth Carolina be 
and are hereby authorized to purchase sufficient supplies of 
natural gas to supply service to Priorities 1 through 2. 7 
inclusive on a design vinter basisi provided, however, th.at 
nothing herein contained shall prevent the purchase of gas 
for any custo ■er regardless of his priority under 
circu■stances vhere the purchase of such gas vill not result 
in an increase in the rates for any other custoaer. 



GENERAL ORDERS 

2. That ·the priority syste• Bule R6-19.2 be amended as 
noted above and is revised in Appendiz A attached hereto and 
made a part hereof. 

J. That each natural gas utility shall file revised 
tariffs or rules and regulations to include .the changes made 
herein. 

ISSUED BY OBDEB OF THE COSSISSIOH. 
This the 10th day of January, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CABOLIHA UTILITIES COSSISSIOH 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

APPEHDll A 
(Revised January 1, 1979) 

Rule B6-19.2. friorities ~ curtail ■ent ~ serYice. - (a) 
In the event the total Yoluae of natural gas available to a 
North Caroliqa retail gas distribution utility is 
insufficient to s~p}»lJ the demands of all the c usto■ers of 
that Utility, the utility shall provide gas serYice to 
individual customers -in accordance vith the following order 
of priori ties: 

Priority 1• Residentia·1. Essential Humu seeds With Ho 
Alternate Fuel Capability. Co■■ercial less than 50 acf/day. 

1.1 Residential requirements and essential ha.■ an 
needs with no alternate fuel capability. 

1.2 commercial less than 50 Bcf/day. 

Priorfu l• Industrial Less than 50 !cf/day. Process, 
Feedstock and Plant Protection With Ho Alternate Fuel 
Capability. Large com ■ercial requireaents of 50 Be£ or more 
per day except for large co■■ercial boiler fuel require■euts 
above 300 ncf/day. 

2.1 Industrial less than SO net/day. 
2.2 commercial between 50 and 100 &cf/day. 
2.3 commercial greater than 100 !cf/day, non-boiler 

2.5 

2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

use. . 
commercial greater than . 100 ncf/day, vith no 
alternate fuel capability. 
Industrial process, feedstock and plant 
protection between 50 and 300 Bcf/day, vith no 
alternate fuel capability. 
Industrial process, feedstock and plant 
protection between 300 and 3,000 llcf/da_y, vi.th 
no alternate fuel capability. 
Industrial process, feedstock and plant 
protection greater than 3,000 Ref/day, vith no 
alternate fuel capability. 
co■mercial oYer 100 
co■■ercial Priorities 
£OA■ercial boiler fuel 
Ref/day) • 

Ref/day (excluding 
2.3 and 2. 4 and 
requirements over 300 



GAS 95 

Ui.Q.fill J •. All Other Industrial Bequire■ents lot Greater 
Than 30ll-licf/day. 

3.1 
!cf/day. 

Industrial non-boiler between 50 and 300 

J.2 Other industrial between 50 and 300 Ref /day._ 

Pr:!Q.£ity ,!½~ Nonboiler Use Between 300 and 3,.000 Ref/day. 1 

Priority 2• Ronboiler Ose Greater Than 3,000 l!cf/day. 

fcior,!j;y §. Boiler Fuel Requirements of l!o:ce Than 300 
Bcf /day But Less Than 1,500 per day. 

Pr!_Q!ity 1. Boil.er Puel Requirements Between 1,500 and 
3,000 Hcf /day. 

Prfilit,I J!. Boiler Fuel Requirements Between 3 ,ODO and 
10,000 fl.cf/day. 

.f£i2£~!.I _2. Boiler Fuel Bequire■ents Greater Than 10,000 
!cf/day 

(b) £Brtail!g!U:. Among Priority Classes. - Gas shall not 
he considered available for any priority class until 
requirements for emergency gas sales, current de■ands of 
higher priority classes and necessary storage for protection 
of service from Priorities 1 to 2.4 and systea integrity are 
met. The curtail■ent priorities listed in paragraph.(a) are 
arranged vith the highest priority listed first; i-~-• 
Priority 9 is the first category to be curtailed. followed 
by Priorities s. 7, 6, 5, 4, 3, 2. and 1, in that order •. 

If curtailment exists within Priorities 5 through 3, a pro 
rata allocation will be utilized until 351 curtailment 
exists for all customers in Priorities 5 through 3 at which 
time customers will be curtailed in accordance vith the 
priority classifications in a normal ■anner. (curtailaent of 
all customers in 5 prior to curtail■ent of any custo■ers in 
4): Priority 1 ~il!•be curtailed nez~, also, if curtail■ent 
exists within Priorities" 2.5. 2.6, and 2.7. a pro rata 
allocation will be utilized until 351 curtailaent exists for 
all customers in Priorities 2.5 through 2. 7, at which ti ■e 
customers will be curtailed in accordance.with the priority 
classifications as usual. 

All custo■ers vi thin a priori tJ class ■ust be coap1etel.y 
curtailed prior to the curtail■ent of any custo■er in a 
higher priority except for e■ergency gas service as 
described in the foregoing. 

(C) cµrtail11ent Mith.in !. priority lli.§§. - Ezcept as 
herein otherwise proYided, in the ewent it is not necessary 
to comp1etely interrupt all custo■ers within a priority 
class, each custo ■er within that class shai1, to the extent 
practicable, be curtailed on a pro rata basis for the season 



96 GEHERAL ORDERS 

(winter season - Hoveaber 1 through !arch 31 and su■mer 
season - April 1 through October 31). 

(d) curtailment Q! B■ergency service. In the event 
that gas supplies are not sufficient to support ceguests for 
emergency gas service fro■ custo ■ecs, such service shall be 
curtailed according to the aboYe priorities. litb.in a 
priority class, emergency gas serYice shall be supplied,oo a 
first-reguest basis. 

(e) Initial ~ Period. Peat day vol11mes are 
determined by dividing the highest ■oothly consu ■ption 
during t.he 12 months' period by the nuaber of days in the 
billing cycle. For Priorities 1 through 5, the period is 
July 1, 1976, through June 30, 1977. Por Priorities 6 
through 9, the period is Say 1, 1972, through April 30, 
1973. 

(f) Y.I?.9.2~ ~~ Period. During July and August of 
succeeding years, consumption for each casto■er in 
Priorities 1 through 5 for the 12 months ending June 30 of 
such year vill he reviewed, and if it is found that the 
customer increased his consuaption to the point ii would 
place him in a lover prioritj (e.g., 2.5 to 2.6) during any 
two aont.hs, the custo■er will be automatically reclassified 
to the lover priority as of Septeaber 1. 

· (g) B~Sl!£.ed ~~.Q!!.., - Any custo■er in Priorities 1 
through 5 who per ■aoently reduces his consu■ pt:ion to the 
point that it vould place hia in a higher priority (e.g., 
2. 6 to 2. SJ can ■alee a written request to the co■panJ and., 
upon proof that the consuaption has,· in fact, been reduced, 
the custo ■er will be reclassified effective on the following 
September 1. 

(h) De.ti•lli.!l!lll• 

~sidegtial: SerYice to custo■ers vhich consists of direct 
natural gas usage in residential dwelling for space heating., 
air conditioning., cooking, vater heating and other 
residential uses. 

Co1111ercfil: Service to custo■ers engaged pri■arily in the 
sale of goods or services, including institutions and 
governmental agencies., for uses other than those involving 
manufacturing or electric paver generation. 

Industr!~l: Service 
process vhich creates or 
into another form or 
electric paver. 

to custo ■ers engaged pri■arily in a 
changes rav or unfinished ■a terials 
product including the generation of 

Nill Protection Gas: llinia.u11 quantities required to 
prevent physical harm to the plant facilities or danger. to 
plant personnel vhen such protection cannot be afforded 
through the use of an alternate fuel. This includes the 
protection of such material .in process as vould otherwise be 



GAS 97 

destroyed but shall· not include deliveries required· to 
maintain plant production. 

l,geds!Qgk is~: Natural gas used 
chemical properties in creating ao 
atmospheric generation. 

as a rav aa. terial £or its 
eod product. incl11ding 

Process Gas: Gas 
technically feasible 
precise temperature 
characteristics. 

use for which 
suCh as in 

controls 

alternate fuels are not 
applications requiring 
and precise fla11e 

Boiler~: Gas used as a fuel for the generation of steam 
or electricity, including the utilization of gas turbines 
£or the generation of electricity. 

Alternate Fuel. Capabilities: 
alternate nongaseons fuel could have 
or not the facilities for such 
installed. 

A sitllation v.b.ece. an 
been utilized whether 
use have actual1y been 

~§§!tl!li.!! ~u11an, Ne~ds: Hospitals, nursing ho■es. 
orphanages, prisons, sanitariuCJS and boarding schools, and 
gas used for water and sevage treatment. 

]fil.fil'..Sfill.QI service: Service 
shut down or an operation which 
plant closing. 

which if denied would cause 
in turn would result in 

DOCKET HO. G-21, SUB 196 
DOCKET HO. G-100, SUB 2ij 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO!!IS5rOH 

In the !!atter of 
Filing by Horth Carolina ) ORDER lLLOVIHG BATE SCHEDULE 
Natural Gas for an ) NO. 4 TO BE APPLICABLE '1'0 
Adjustment in Its Rates ) R.C.N.G. PBIOBITI 2.8 CDSTOBEBS 
and Charges ) (CO!HEBCIAL, CUSTOBEBS VITB BOILER 

) FUEL REQUIBEKBHTS BETVEEN 100 
) AND 300 !CF PER DAY) 

BI THE CO!UIISSIOH: On December 18, 1978, B.C.D.G. filed 
Amendment No. B to original Sheet Ho. 2 and Amend■ent Bo. 1 
to original Sheet Ho. 9 of· H.c. N.G. tariffs on file .vith 
the commission. By this filing N.C.H.G. proposes to prowide 
service under _Rate schedule No. 4 to commercial customers, 
vith boiler.fuel requirements between 100 and 300 !cf per 
day. 

These customers were upgraded to N.C.H.G.,Priority 2.8 by 
the co11mission• s order dated October 11, 1978, in .Docket 
Bo. G-100, Sub 24. 



98 GENERAL ORDERS 

The Public Staff has reviewed the filing ·submitted by 
s.C.N.G. and recommends to the Commission that the filing be 
approved. 

The Commission is 
submitted by N.C.H.G. 
Staff that the filing 

of the op.1.01.on based on the 
and the reco■11endat ion of the 

should be approYed. 

filing 
Public 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: That 
Original· Sheet Yo. 2 and Amendment No. 
No. 9 of N.c. N.G. tariffs be approved 
on and aft er December 31 , 197 8. 

Amend11ent No. 8 to 
1 to Original Sheet 
effectiTe on billings 

ISSDED BY ORDER OP THE COMMISSION. 
This the 10th day of January, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA DTILITIES COaUSSIOH 
Sandra J. Vebster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET MO. _G-100, SOB 25 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftaISSIOH 

In the ~atter of 
Prohibition of Installation of 
outdoor Lights Using Natural 
Gas and use of Natural Gas in 
outdoor Lights · 

ORDEB DETERnIHIHG 
EXEBPTIOHS FOE PROHIBITIONS 
OH INSTALLATION ASD USE OF 
NATURAL GAS ODTDOOR LIGHTS 

BY THE COftl'tISSION: on June 3. 1975. after investigation. 
the commission issued an order in Docket No. G-100 1 Sub 2s. 
terminating the use of natural gas in torches. Also 
included in the Order vas a prohibition of additional gas 
lighting service being offered. At that time it 11as 
estimated that 10,742 gas lights vere in use, having a 
co11bined consumption Of 223,382 .t1cf on an annual basis. 

On H.ay 3, 1979, the Economic Regulatory Administration 
(ERA) issued rules implementing section 402 of the 
.Poverplant and Industrial Fuel Use Act of 1978. This 
section deals vith a prohibition on the installation and use 
of natural gas outdoor lights. The coamission believes that 
its June 3, 1975, Order in the above- ■entioned Docket 
effectively.addresses the prohibition of•the installation of 
nev natural gas outdoor lights.. As for the.· replacement of 
existing natural gas outdoor lights, the Co■■ission vi11 
deter11irie. upon petition by the appropriate body, whether to 
grant an exceptio~ based on the criteria established in the 
ERA rules. 

A study has been conducted by the Public Staff concerning 
the consumption of natural gas in outdoor lights in the 
State. At p~esent, there are 5,988 gas lights in operation 
using an estimated consumption of 1036 221 dt annually. This 
represents 0.09 percent of the natural gas used in the state· 
and a 55.14 percent reduction from the 1975 c·onsuilption of 



GAS 

natural gas in outdoor lights. 
comparison by company of the 1975 
on natural gas in outdoor lights. 

Schedule 1 (belov) shovs a 
study and the 1979 study 

section 1.102 of the Poverplant and Industrial Fuel Use Act 
. prohibits the use of natural gas in outdoor lights. In the. 
case of industrial customers currently using natural gas in 
outdoor lights, this prohibition is effective on November 5, 
1979. In the case of residences and municipalities 
currently using natural gas in outdoor lights, the 
prohibition is effective on January 1, 1982. Included in 
the ERA rules on the prohibition of the installation and use 
of natural gas outdoor lights is the criteria for granting 
exceptions to tile ~hove-mentioned prohibitions. 

subpart D, Section 516.47 of the ERA rules states that. an 
except.ion to the prohibit.ions may be based on the public 
interest.. Tb.e criteria for this e11:ception sh.all be. 
satisfied upon a finding that converting a natural gas 
outdoor lighting fixture(s) to substitute lighting vould not 
reduce the use of natural gas. 

In four years since the last study on natural gas in 
outdoor lights, annual consumption of this use Aas been 
reduced 55.14 percent and the number of natural gas outdoor 
lights has been reduced by 44.26 percent. Based on the 
results of the Public Staff study on na tucal ga.s use in 
outdoor lights, the commission believes that the use of 
natural gas in outdoor lights vill diminish to vhere there 
vould be little or no natural gas outdoor lighting in use 
except for those vhich could be exempted for historical 
significance or for safety of persons and property. 

Subpart D, Section 516.41 allovs an exemption on the basis 
of historical significance. The criteria for this exeaption 
shall be satisfied if the specifically identified natural 
gas outdoor lighting fixture(s) directly contributes to the 
quality of significance of the historic property or district 
and that said property: (a) is listed on the National 
B.egister of Historic Places or is officially determined 
eligible for such listing, or (b) is in a district vhose 
State or local statutes are certified as providing adequate 
protection of historic places by the Secretary of the 
Department of Interior, pursuant to the Tax Reform Act of 
1976~ The Public Staff esti■ates that at least one such 
area could possibly qualify for an historic significance 
exeaption. 

subpart D, section 516.44(b) (2) (ii) allovs an exception on 
the basis of the necessity to protect the safety of persons 
and property upon a finding that the prohibitions vould not 
be justified by the savings likely to accrue over the useful 
life of the substitute lighting facility. The Public Staff 
estimates that the initial cost o.f replacing natural gas 
outdoor lights vitb a substitute lighting facility vould be 
$200. With such a high initial cost, the Commission 



100 Gl!BERAL ORDERS 

be1ieves it is unlikely that any savings will he accrued 
from such substitution. 

The Com ■ission, after review of the BRA cales and upon the 
recoamendation of the Public-Staff is of the opinion that a 
repoct be filed by all natural gas co■panies to deteraine 
which customers should be exe■pted based on the exceptions 
put forth in the EBA rules • 

.IT IS, THEREFORE, OBDERBD: 

1. That the Comaission proposes to implement Subpart a. 
Sections 516.20 - 516.22 of the ERA rules (attached as 
Appendix A) pertaining to the prohibitions on the 
installation and use of natural gas outdoor lights. 

2. That upon issuance of a Final Order, existing natural 
gas outdoor lights are hereby exempted fro■ the prohibition 
on the use of natural gas in outdoor lights. 

3. That within one year from the date of this order, 
North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation, Rorth-Caro1-rna Gas 
Service, Piedmont Natural .Gas Coapany, Inc., Pub.lie Service 
Company oz Horth Carolina, Inc., and United Cities Gas 
Company shall provide this Comaission vith a report 
concerning natural gas outdoor lights which could possibly 
be exempted .on the basis of historical signi£icance or on 
the basis of safety for persons and property. 

4. That the report in Ordering Paragraph 2 shall contain 
a list of customers vhich could possibly be exempted, along 
with the number of natural gas ontdoor lights in use by said 
customer and the estiaated annual consumption of these 
lights. 

5. That vithin ninety (90) days 0£ issuance of this 
Order, North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation, Horth 
Caroling Gas Service, Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc., 
Public Service Company of Horth Carolina, Inc., and United 
Cities Gas company shall provide comments concerning the 
implementation of this order. 

ISSUED BY .QBDl!R OF THE COftftISSIOH. 
This the 12th day of July, 1979. 

BORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftBISSIOH 
(SEAL) Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

NOTE: For Appendix•• see the official Order in the Office 
of the Chie£ Clerk. 



GAS 101 

DOCKET HO. G-100, SUB 38 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLIBA UTILITIES COUISSION 

In the Matter of 
Establishing a Policy for 
Nonexempt Industrial Boiler 
Fuel Users - Rates and Benefits 

ORDER ESTABLISHIBG FJ:HAJ. 
ROLE; APPROVING TABIPFSi 
REQUIRING REFILING 

Bf THE COMMISSION: Under Title II of the Natural Gas 
Policy Act of 1978 (hereafter NGPA) certain industrial 
customers who use natutal gas as a bailee fuel vill be 
charged a surcharge bf their gas utility for the incre ■ental 
cost of such gas, up to the point where their ultimate 
purchase price for natural gas is equal to the alternative 
tuel cost as determined pursuant to 1204 (e) of HGPA, unless 
these customers are aJ.ready paying a rate at least t!lat high 
on January 1, 1980. The com11ission, being of the opinion 
that any revenue benefit to be derived from increased 
charges for natural gas to these nonexempt users in North 
Carolina should be retained for the benefit of the high 
priority customers in North Carolina, gave notice of a 
rulemaking and issued a proposed rule pursuant to G.S. 62-31 
on August 14, 1979. The proposed rule provided a mechanism 
to retain any benefit resulting fro■ the i ■plementation of 
new rates for nonexeopt industrial boiler fuel users within 
the State of North Carolina. 

In the Order issued in this docket on August 14,. 1979,. the 
North Carolina Natural Gas corporation, Pennsylvania and 
southern Gas Company (N.C. Gas Service Division), Pied11ont 
Natural Gas Company, Inc., Public service Company of North 
Carolina, Inc., United Cities Gas Company, and the Public 
Staff of the Horth Carolina Utilities Commission were ■ade 
parties to this rulemaking and the natural gas distributing 
companies were each ordered to file a tariff establishing a 
rate for customers that are subject to inc~emental rate 
provisiOns under Title II of NGPA. In addition, each party 
was ordered to file written comments on the proposed rule 
within 45 days ft:"011 the date of the Order. 

By Orders of the chairman,. the filing time was extended on 
September 25, 1979, and October 9, 1979, in order to allow 
the parties in t.hi~ docket to study the Federal Energy 
Regulatory Com11ission (FEBC) Qrders in Rll.7,9-14 and R !!79-21 
which were issued September 28, 1979. 

Comments vere received from all parties in this docket. 
Com11.en ts ver.e also received from the North Carolina Textile 
Manufacturers Association, Inc. (HCT!!A) _. By this Order, the 
Co1111ission treats the Inter•ention of NCTl'IA as a Petition to 
Intervene and allows said Petition. The co■mission has 
given due consideration to the com11ents of the UCTKA. 

~he Commission has 
docket and is of the 
consistent with the 

studied all 
op1.n1.on that 
intent of the 

com~ents filed in this 
the proposed rule is 
National Gas Policy Act 



102 GENERAL ORDERS 

(HGPA). Incremental pricing is reguired under the HGPA. 
Mhile the Commission has filed co ■ aeuts with the Federal 
Energy Regulatory Commission (FEBCJ in Docket B879-47 
requesting the consideration of state exemption plans, the 
incre1J.ental pricing rules established in BB79-1fl vere 
effective November 1, 1979. Therefore, the nonexempt Horth 
Carolina industrial boiler fuel customers are nov subject to 
incremental pricing (although no surcharge is to actually be 
charged unti.l January 1, 1980). Under the Coamission• s 
proposed rule, the same nonexempt indtistrial boiler fuel 
customers subject to incremental pricing are the sa ■e as 
those subject to incremental pricing under federal rules. 
Therefore, Horth Carolina nonexempt industrial boiler fuel 
customers vill pay the incremental surcharge, vith or 
without the Commission's rule. However, vitb the adoption 
of the proposed rule, the benefits vill be retained in North 
Carolina rather than flowing through to all Transco 
customers. The Coa11ission concludes that it is not 
necessary for a bearing, either on the rule or on the filed 
tariffs; incremental pricing is in effect and consequently 
the proposed rule, modified slightly for clarification, 
should be adopted. 

Upon review of the tariffs filed in this docket, the 
commission is of the opinion that all tariffs filed in this 
docket should be approved except the tariff filed by Horth 
Carolina Natural Gas Corporation (NCHG). The Coa■ission is 
avare of the special problem concerning the NCNG customers 
near the port of Wilmington. However, the HClJG filing does 
not comply vith the Commission•s Order of August 14, 1979, 
and is inconsistent with the final PEBC rules in 
Docket RH79-14. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That Rule R6-71 attached hereto as Exhibit A be, and 
hereby is, adopted as a final rule of this Com.llission. 

2. That North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation refile 
its tariff for incrementally priced boiler fuel within five 
days of the date of this Order, with an effective date of 
Noveaber 15, 1979. 

3. That the incrementally priced boiler fuel tariff 
filed by Public Service Co.mpany of Horth Carolina, Inc., is 
hereby allowed to become effective Hovemher 8, 1979. 

4. That the 
filed by Pied ■ont 
allowed to become 

incrementally priced boiler 
lJatural Gas Company, Inc., 

effective November a. 1979. 

s. That the incrementally priced 
filed by Penhsylvania and Southern Gas 
allowed to beco■e effective November 8, 

boiler 
Coapany 

1979. 

fuel tariff 
is hereby 

fuel tariff 
is hereby 



GAS 103 

6.. That the incrementally_ priced 
filed by United Cities Gas Company is 
become effective November 8, 1979. 

boiler fuel tariff 
hereby allowed to 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE COftftISSIOR. 
This the 7th day of November, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
HORTH CABOLIHA UTILITIES COftftISSIOH 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

EXHIBIT A 

FINU RULE R6-71., PROCEDURES APPLICABLE TO FUNDS 
COLLECTED PROH ROREXEftPT BOILER FUEL USERS 

SCOPE: This Rule shall apply to the sale of natural gas 
to industrial customers for consumption in a boiler fuel 
.tacility which is not e1:e11pt from the incre ■ental pricing 
provisions of the Natural Gas Policy let of 1979 
(hereinafter "nonexempt boiler fuel facility") and vhich iS 
served under a tariff established tor nonei:e ■pt boiler fuel. 

OPERATION: In any aonth where a natural gas co■pany sells 
gas to an industrial customer for use in a nonexempt boiler 
tuel facility and bills the customer at the FERC deter.11ined 
ceiling price, the difference between the rate charged under 
Paragraph (a) of the distributor's incre~enta.lly priced 
boiler fuel tariff and the rate the nonexempt industrial 
customer would have been charged, under Paragraph (b) of 
such rate shall be placed in a deferred account by the 
Company when received from the custom.ex:, and interest shall 
be paid by the Company on such deferred a.11.ounts. Oil a 
seaiannual basis, the balance in this account shall be 
included as an offset to Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line 
corporation•s semiannual PGA increases (September 1 and 
!arch 1) • This benefit shall be flowed through in the 
succeeding period on all gas sold other than gas sold for 
consumption in nonexempt boiler fuel facilities or on gas 
sold to sucll class (es) of customer (s) as ordered by the 
Co■mission. 

DOCKET NO. P-100, SUB q5 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftl!lISSIOH 

In the Matter of 
Inve~tigation of Intrastate Long Distance, ) ORDER 
MATS, and Interexchange Private Line Bates of ) IIODIPYIRG 
all Telephone Companies Under tb.e Jurisdiction ) REPORTING 
of the North Carolina Utilities Co•mission ) REQUIREIIEHT 

BY THE COIUUSSION: By letter dated Dece■ber B, 1978, in 
this docket (Docket Ho. P-100, sub "5), Southern Bell 
Telephone and Telegraph co■pany reg~ested tha.t it no longer 
be required to furnish the report setting forth the absolute 
dol.lar a■ounts of intrastate toll revenue settlements as 



10 q GEHEBAL ORDERS 

required by ordering Paragraph No. 7 of the com■ission•s 
Order Setting Bates for Intrastate Toll Service issued 
March 24, 1978. 

The Com~ission being of the opinion that good cause exists 
for the granting of such request, 

IT IS, THEBBFOBE, OBDERED as follows: 

1. That Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Coapany 1 s 
request that it no longer be required to furnish the report 
setting forth the absolute dollar amounts of intrastate toll 
revenue settlements as required by the Coaaission Order 
issued ttarch 24, 1978, in this docket (Docket Ro. P-100, 
Sub 5) is hereby approYed. 

2. That eEcept as ■odified hereinabove, the Coamission•s 
order of ftarch 24, 1978, is hereby reaffiraed. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CO!!ISSIOH. 
This the 12th day of January, 1979. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES OJ!!ISSIOH 
Sandra J. Webster, Chie£ Clerk 

DOCKET BO. P-100, SOB 48 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO!!ISSIOH 

In the ttatter of 
Investigation and Rulemaking 
Regarding Implementation of 
the 911 Emergency Telephone 
Number as a Service to the 
Citizens of North Carolina 

ORDER FOR TELEPHONE COM­
PANIES.TO SAKE 911 SERVICE 
AVAILABLE l'OR THE ONIVEBSAL 
E!ERGEHCI TELEPHONE ROBBER 
THROUGHOUT NORTH CAROLIHA; 
ADOPTING RULE FOR 
ISPLEBEHTATION 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Commission Hearing 
430 North Salisbury 
Carolina, beginning 

Room, 
Street, 

on lfa y 22, 

Chairman Robert K. Koger, 
Commissioners Leigh .B. Ha■mond, 
Tate, Robert Fischbach, John 
Edvard B. Hipp 

Dobbs Building, 
Raleigh, Horth 
1979 

Presiding; and 
Sarah Lindsay 

v. Winters, and 

For the Applicant: 

Prances v. Crawley, Associate Attorney General, 
P.a. Box 629, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Rufus Ed11.isten, Attorney Gener:1.l; Horth 

Carolina Depart11ent of Cri ■e Control and 
Public Safety, Divisions .of Cri■e. Control 



) 

TELEPHONE 

and Civil Preparednessi Horth 
Fire commission; North Carolina 
of Human Res6urces, Office of 
zse.dical services 

For the Respondents: 

William v. Aycock, ~r., Taylor, 
Aycock, Attorneys at Lav, P.O. 
Tarboro, North Carolina 27886 

105 

Carolina 
Department 

Emergency 

Brinson & 
Box 308, 

For: Carolina Telephone and Telegraph company 
and Rorfolk Carolina Telephone Company 

John B. Boger, Jr., Williams, Willeford, Boger, 
Grady & Davis, Attorneys at La•, P.O. Box 810, 
Concord, North Carolina 28025 
For: The c~ncord Telephone Company 

R. Frost Branon, General Attorney, Southern 
Bell Telephone and Telegraph Co11pany, P. o. 
Box 30188, Charlotte, North Carolina 28230 
For: Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph 

Co ■pany 

F. Kent Burns, Boyce, ftitchell, Burns & s ■ith, 
Attorneys at Lav, P. o. Box 1406, Raleigh, Hor,th 
Carolina 276 02 
For: Hebane Rome Telephone company, Heins 

Telephone company, Randolph Telephone 
Company, ftid-carol.ina Telephone Company, 
western Carol.ina Telephone Company, westco 
Telephone Company, SanChill Telephone 
Co12pany 

William c. Fleaing, General Telephone company 
of the Southeast, P. o. Box· 1412, Durham, Noi::th 
Carolina 27702 
For: General Telephone company of the Southeast 

James IS. Kimzey, Kiazey, Smith & Hcl!lillan, 
Attorneys at Lav, Wachovia Bank Building, P.O. 
Box 150, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 
For: Central. Telephone company 

For the Publ.ic Staff: 

Joy R. Parks and Paul 
~ttorneys, Public Staff, 
Utilities commission, P.O. 
Horth Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and consuming 

Lassiter, Staff 
Borth Carolina 

Box 991, Raleigh, 

Public 

BY THE COISHISSION: This proceeding vas instituted on 
September 28, 1978, by the filing of a joint petition by the 
Honorable Rufus L. Edmisten, Attorney General of Mortn 
Carolina, the Horth Carolina Department of Crime Control and 
Public Safety, Division of crime Control, Civil Preparedness 



106 GENERAL ORDERS 

and Fire Commission, and the Horth Carolina Department of 
Human Resources, Office of Emergency nedical SerYices asking 
the Utilities Commission to institute a proceeding for a 
uniform statewide rule for 911 emergency telephone syste■s 
in North Carolina. 

On October 26, 1978, the Co11mission issued its order 
instituting an investigation and rule-making proceeding into 
the implementation of the 911 e ■ergency telephone .system for 
service to all telephone exchanges in Horth Carolina on a 
county by county basis.. All telephone companies in Horth 
Carolina were made respondents and ordered to file with the 
Commission, on or before January 15, 1979, in£oraation on 
specific subjects concerning their ability. to implement the 
911 emergency system. Each of the twenty-two (221 regulated 
telephone companies filed responses to the data reguests. 
All parties having interests in support· of or opposition to 
the implementation of the 911 emergency telephone service 
were invited to participate. The Commission, in an Appendix 
to the Order, submitted for consideration by the parties, 
Propo.Sed Rule R9-5, l!.,!!le Requiring Iapleo.entation gt 2.11 
]merge~QY Telephone Number. 

By order issued on January 30, 1979, the Com■ission set 
the proposed rule £or hearing on April 11, 1979, 
subsequently the hearing Vas rescheduled for ftay 22, 1979. 

The two-day hearing was held as scheduled and reflected 
widespread interest on the part of the attending public, the 
witnesses involved in th8 planning or operation of the 911 
system, and telephone company representatives. 

William J. Lynch, Communications Coordinator, Department 
of Crime Contrdl and Public Safety, presented a compendium 
of the 911 operating concept. He in'dicated that in June of 
1979 he expects to get funds approved by the Governor's 
commission on Crime control so that he can invite 
engineering firms to submit bids for developing a statewide 
911 plan similar to the existing statewide police radio 
co.11mun ications plan. The police radio plan includes 
equipping each of the ·100 Notth Carolina counties vith at 
least one command control center (generally located in the 
sheriff 1 S Department) vith adequate capacity to include 
fire, police, and emergency medical services, dispatching 
and message handling. Lynch, vho represents the petitioning 
Department of Crime Control, suggested that this hearing 
establish 11 who should bear the cost of modification of 
central office telephone equipment when modifications are 
necessary in order to provide the 911 service." 

Susan Harris, a 911 Planner in the Depart ■ent of Crime 
control, testified that 100 counties in Borth carolina and 
31 telephOne companies vete surveyed to determine interest 
in 911. Seventy-five counties returned the surveys and of 
those counties, 70 indicated an interest. She participated 
on the ad hoc task force which developed and distributed, to 
county Commissioners aDd county managers, a P1anning Guide 



TELEPBOHE 107 

tor use in preparation for i11plementa tion of the 911 system.. 
She stated that a primary reason for having petitioned the 
Commission to bear this matter is to resolve the question of 
vho vill bear the costs of modification of central office 
equipment when a county desires to implement the 911 system. 

Boger Reinke is a program manager in the United States 
Office of Telecommunications and Information Administration 
(NTI A) • The function of NTIA is generally to oversee the 
executive branch's develop&ent and implementation of 
teleco~munications policies. He described some of the 
legislation of several states v hich ma.nda te 911 
imple11enta tion or planning. Reinke testified regarding so ■e 
of the problems experienced in attaining agreement among 
public safety agencies who must establish Public safety 
Answering Points (PSAP) in order to implement the 911 
system. He observed that, "state resources ID.ay or 11.ay not 
be used in the future to underwrite the cost of capital 
improvements of central office equip ■ent but the Co1111ission 
should bear in mind that 911 calls constitute only a tiny 
fraction of traffic which would be switched by the modified 
central office equipment." 

Ed Canady is supervisor of the Durha ■ Emergency Operations 
center that is responsible for handling all 911 emergency 
calls in the geographic areas encompassed by the City of 
Durham and Durham county. According to Canady, Durha ■ vas 
the first city in the Southeast vith a population of over 
100,000 (the present population is 146,000) to have a fully 
integrated communications network. The 911 system has been 
in operation there since 1972. A caller who dials 911 bas 
one chance in 1,000 of getting a busy signal. This complies 
with the ideal standard suggested by AT&T. Canady opposes 
using Automatic Humber Identification (AHI) because he 
believes that it would deter some citizens from calling vhen 
the emergency involves lav enforce11ent. 

B.J. Millikan, Director of Public Safety, City of Winston­
Salem Communications, testified as to the steps that vece 
taken in order to implement the citywide 911 syste ■ vhich 
bas been in operation over the past two years. The syste■ 
basically covers city, fire, and police; and relays calls 
received for the county - for ambulance service, for the 
fire and sheriff's departments.. Prior to i ■plem.entation of 
911 Winston-Salem provided a centralized communications 
system using a seven-digit emergency nu■ber for police and 
fire emergencies. The current annual operating budget for 
the communications Center is $536,000. Winston-Sale■ 
receives approximately 1,600 police emergency calls each 
veek, around 50 of these are referred to the sheriff's 
department or ambulance service. It is estimated that an 
additional 400 calls per 1100th are to report fires. The 
system has a locking device and hold which enables the 
communications Center to trace the call. It also has 
"forced disconnect11 so that once the Co11■unications Center 
disconnects the line automatically disconnects in four or 
five seconds if the caller fails to hang up. 



108 GENERAL ORDERS 

Sanford Smith is Director of Building Management and 
Technical services for the City of Greensboro and he is 
President Elect of the Associated Public Safety 
Communications Officers, Inc. During the past two years he 
has been involved in the study and/or implement·ation of 911 
systems in Orange County and Moore County, North Carolina. 
He testified concerning various problems of coordination 
between the local government and the telephone companies. 
Smith suggests that representatives of telephone companies 
meet with local government representatives for the purpose 
of adjusting telephone company schc:"llles for changing 
equipment to coincide with plans of local government to 
provide 911 service. He observed that five to six telephone 
companies often service one county and this necessitates a 
coordination of efforts to achieve countywide 911 service. 

Marvin Heller is Emergency Communications Director for the 
Raleigh-Wake County Emergency Communications center. At the 
present time Wake county has a common emergency seven-digit 
number. The Communications Center serves 10 municipal 
police departments; 10 rescue squads, and 22 fire 
departments. It does not serve the sheriff's department, 
the City of Cary, or the Town of Apex. Wake County is 
served by three telephone companies: Southern Bell 
Telephone and Telegraph Company, Carolina Telephone and 
Telegraph Company, and General Telephone Company of the 
Southeast. Heller stated that approximately 97% of the 
people in Wake County have access to the Communications 
Center by dialing the seven-digit number. The 
Communications Center is administered by an organization 
known as the Wake Emergency Communications Organization 
which is composed of the management personnel from those 
municipalities and county people that are served by the 
Center. This is the planning organization for the 
implementation of 911. Heller advocates using ANI in Wake 
County because of the duplicate street names within the 
cities and because of the similar sounding street names. 

W.D. Edmunson is employed with Carolina Telephone Company 
as a General Plant Extension Engineer. He described the 
types of telephone service in North Carolina - the common 
control office and the direct control office. Edmunson also 
testified as to the costs associated with modifying the 
central office equipment to accommodate 911. 

Thomas Mancha is General Regulatory Manager for the North 
Carolina Division of Central Telephone Company. It is his 
position that if the telephone company is required to 
install central office equipment to implement 911 prior tO 
the time such equipment would ordinarily be changed, the 
governmental agency requesting the service should bear the 
costs. He recommends a phase in plan which would allow the 
company to provide the switching within the budgeted cost of 
service plans and thus reduce the final impact. 



TELEPHONE 109 

Frankie Miller, Manager of Netwo rk Services at Centra l 
Telephone Company , testif ied on the cost estimates of 
modifying central office equipment to accomodate 911. 

F.T. Fugate , the Local Revenue Requ irements Manager for 
Caro lina Telephone Company, test i fied on Carolina Telephone 
and Teleg raph and Norfolk Carolina Telephone Company 
polic ies on the provis i on of the 911 Emergency Telephone 
Number . He indicated that out of the t otal of 183 central 
offices within the two companies only 52 off ices now have , 
or will have by 1985, the capability of p roviding the 911 
number with only minor modifications. He estimates that to 
make modifications in the r emain i ng 131 offices prior to th e 
scheduled repl acement dates would cost as high as $17.l 
million. Fugate suggests that if a locality implements the 
centralized Emergency Communications Center before the 
scheduled central office equipment changes that the 
telephone company should provide a seven-digit number wh i ch 
can be replaced with the 911 digits . 

Claude o . Sykes is empl oyed by General Telephone Company 
of the Southeast as the Vice President-General Manager for 
North Carolina. He stated that General serves Monroe, 
Alton, and Goose Creek areas of Union County and described 
the central office equ i pment costs which would be absorbed 
by the company. 

Frank c. Pethel is President of Systech Corporation, a 
firm which has assisted local governments in North Carol ina 
in the planning and acquisition of r adio communications 
systems . Systech has worked on projects for Durham and 
Wilmington that directly involved inquiry into the detai l s 
of 911 service. Pethel advocates using a seven-digit 
emergency number as an interim step when the added cost of 
911 equipment is not presently available. He stated that 
the specific advantages of 911 over the seven-digit system 
is that 911 is easily advertised, easily remembered , and 
easily dialed. In communities where pay phones have a "dial 
tone first• the caller can use a pay phone and reach the 
emergency number without having deposited a coin . Where 
there i s no "dial tone first" some additional adjustments 
would be necessary to permit coin- free use of coin- opera t ed 
telephones . 

Thomas L. Bingham , Secretary-Treasure r and Administrative 
Officer of Citizens Telephone Company , testified on the 
exper ience of Tr ansylvania County under the seven- dig it 
emergency telephone number system . He ind i cated that the 
switching modifications ne cessary to provide the countywide 
seven-digit emergency numbe r have been made at no cost to 
the agencies receiving the service or to local gove r nments . 
Bingham states that providing a seven-digit telephone numbe r 
to an emergency a nswer ing center is an acceptable first step 
in establ i shing 911 service , as it a llows the emergency 
service agencies and governing bodies the opportunity to 
make a commitment to a cent r alized answering service before 



110 GENER/IL ORDERS 

requ1r1ng the telephone company to make major expenditures 
in switching systems. 

G.E. Stirewalt is a Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph 
Company District Staff Manager - Business. He estimates the 
economic impact of modifying all Southern Bell central 
office equipment within one year would amount to 
approximately $4,829,000. In his opinion, modifications 
within this time period are inappropriate because: (1) all 
local agencies have not begun and/or completed 911 planning; 
(2) Southern Bell has not received requests from all 
governmental bodies that might order 911; and (3) Southern 
Bell has not implemented the necessary planning for the 911 
systems. In order to recoup the expense associated with 
central office modification required to implement 911 
service, Southern Bell would propose to include these costs 
as operating expenses for rate-making purposes and, 
therefore, all Southern Bell subscribers would share in the 
burden associated with the provision of the 911 service. 
Mr. Stirewalt recommends the following considerations in 
determining the "best time" for 911 implementation: 
(l) central office rearrangements costs versus the scheduled 
date for ESS (Electronic Switching system) conversion; 
(2) local political decisions such as which agency will 
answer the calls, where the· answering location should be, 
the number and type of agencies to be served, and budgetary 
considerations; (3) Southern Bell planning functions 
engineering of the system, equipment order intervals, and 
coordination with local agencies and independent telephone 
companies, planning should be stated after a request for 911 
service is made; and (4) the faciliti~ necessary floor 
space, etc., provided by the municipalities. Southern Bell 
is now developing a comprehensive special Emergency 
Reporting Service tariff section that will include both 911 
and expanded 911. The tariff is scheduled to be filed prior 
to January 1980. Mr. Stirewalt indicates that there can be 
no predetermined interval for providing 911 service 
following receipt of a subscriber's order. He summarized 
Southern Bell's four 911 policy objectives for the provision 
of basic 911 service as folloWs: (1) There is to be no 
local message charge to the calling party for a 911 call, 
regardless of where the call originates or terminates. 
(2) The costs for rearrangements necessary to accommodate 
the 911 code in the exchange network will not be billed to 
the subscriber. This means southern Bell shall undertake to 
make whatever central office rearrangements are necessary to 
permit use of the 911 code effectively in that locality. 
(3) The governmental agency subscribing for service (the 
customer) is to be charged for the 911 exchange lines that 
terminate at the Public Safety Answering Point (PSAP) and 
for the equipment used to answer the emergency calls. 
(4) The telephone company is to determine the method of 
routing the 911 emergency calls and accommodating specific 
features requested by the customer to the extent 
economically feasible. 



I 
I 
I 
I 
r 
I 
I 

I 

TELEPHONE 111 

Phil Widenhouse is Executive Vice President and Treasurer 
of the Concord Telephone Company. He supports the 911 
concept but is concerned th8.t 11premature11 implementations 
may result in e:r.cessi-ve costs. iidenhoose estimates that 
all nine exchanges of Concord Telephone Company vill have 
911 capability by the year 1966. 

Royster Tucker, Jr., General Manager of Horth state 
Telephone Company, presented a suggested revision to the 
Commission proposed rule. 

Based upon the evidellce and record herein, the comaission 
makes the following 

FINDINGS OP PACT 

1.. Nine-one-one (911) is the 
number that has been designated for 
the united States in reporting an 
emergency assistance. 

three-digit 
public use 

emergency and 

telephone 
throughout 
requesting 

2. Telephone co11paoy policy oov is to encourage 
practices that reduce the need for toll operators and to 
centralize operators at great distances from the calling 
point. This trend removes what has been an important 
emergency service supplied by the telephone company. 

3. Nine-one-one service significantly speeds up true 
response tiae vhich is measured from the time of recognition 
of the need to the time the appropriate police, fire., or 
medical assistance is dispatched to the point of need. 

4. The number 911 bas a 
between B5i and 901 as an 
dialed number to call. 
assistance. 

nationvide recognition factor of 
easily re■e■bered and easily 

for police, fire, or aedical 

5. That the 911 e11ergency telephone number syste■ is in 
the public interest and it is just and reasonabl.e to require 
regulated tel.ephone companies in Horth Carolina to make such 
911 service available to local governmental agencies taat 
desire to install such service in the political subdivision 
they serve• as hereinafter provided. 

6. That an esseiltial element of a 911" syste11 is the 
Public Safety Answering Point (PSAP, often called "P-sapn). 
It is the co■munications· facility operated on a 24-honr 
basis vhich first receives 911 calls for persons in a 911 
service area and which ■ay, as appropriate, directly 
dispatch public safety service or extend, transfer, or relay 
911 calls to the appropriate public safety -agencies. 

7. That a party calling 911 should receive a busy signal 
no more than one call in 1,000, except that as an interi■ 
standard one busy signal -in 100 calls and a telephone answer 
with.in 10 seconds is acceptable. 



112 GENEB&L ORDERS 

8. That most of the 100 counties in Horth Carolina ha•e 
at least one comm'and control center set up for the statewide 
police radio communications vith equipment that is adequate 
to handle fire and medical e■ ergency messages. 

9. There are presently six 911 systems in operation in 
North Carolina in the cities of Fairmont, Nevland, and 
Rinston-Salem; and the counties of Lincoln, Durha ■, and 
orange. Approxiaately 18 additional North Carolina counties 
are in the advanced stages of planning for 911. 

10. That 70 counties in Horth Carolina haYe a tnovn 
interest in implementation of the 911 system. 

11. That problems vhich arise vhen 
telephone company services a single county 
through cooperation and coordination 
telephone companies. 

more 
can be 
of the 

than one 
resolved 
involved 

12. That the folloving problems arise from the regulation 
of fra_nchised telephone companies and may be governed by 
Eules of the Com■ission: (a) The costs related to 
installation of 911 lines, (b) the recurring charges for 91~ 
telephone service, and (c) the modification of central 
office telephone equipment to access 911. 

13. That 911 Calls constitute only an infinitely small 
fraction of traffic which would be switched when the central 
office equipment is modified to access 911. 

14. That the costs of modifying the older step-bJ-s~ep 
and cross bar type central office equipment for 911 service 
is substantially greater than the costs associated vith 
modification of the never electronic and digital central 
office equipment for 911 service. 

15. That the reasonable method of charging for 911 
service is for the telephone company to include the cost of 
modifying the central office equipment as part of the 
operating expenses or rate base, respectively, in accordance 
with the Unifor11. system of Accounts and to make those 
modifications in the instances where the costs are 
substantial in a time sequence that would limit overall 
costs but yet recognize the desirability of the local 
authorities having reasonable access to 911 service, and to 
charge the local govern~ental agency for the trunks and 
terminal equipment to which it subscribes. 

16. That it 
interest for 
companies to 
implementation 

is economically sound and in 
local governmental agencies and 

negotiate mutually agreeable 
of 911 service. 

the public 
telephone 

dates for 

17. Where a coordinated emergency call syste ■ has been 
developed prior to telephone company modification to access 
911, the telephone company should i■aediately proYide an 
interim seven-digit emergency number ending with th~ digits 



TELEPHONE 113 

911, at no additional cost to the agencies receiving the. 
service or to the local government. 

18. That the 911 emergency number or e■ergency 
digit number should be affixed on all coin-operated 
telephones and imprinted on the outside cover 
telephone directories. 

COHCLUSIOH 

seven­
public 

of all 

The evidence supporting the 
documented in the record and 
introductory section of this 
conclusions of the coa■ission. 

above Findings of Fact is 
is sum ■arized in the 

Order and in the following 

Official interest in establishing a universal e■ergency 
telephone number stems· primarily fro11 a 1967 cecoamendation 
of the President's Com11ission on Lav Enforce ■ent and the 
Administration of Justice that a nsingle nu■ber should be 
established 11 for reporting emergencies to the police. In 
1968 the American Telephone and Telegraph Coapany (AT&TJ 
announced that it vould make the digits 911 available 
nationwide as an emergency telephone number. In !arch 1973 
the Office of Telecommunications Policy of the Executive' 
Office of the President. o,f the United St.ates published 
Bulletin No. 73-1 dealing vith national policy for the 
Emergency Telephone Humber 911. This Bullet.in vas addressed 
to the "Beads of Executive Departments and Establistuaentsn 
and provided information and guidance to be used in 
assisting st.ate, local, and municipal governaents in 
implementing 911 expeditiously. 

Implementation of 911 is a matter of statewide concern. 
The state agencies involved have endorsed the 911 concept. 
Planning for implementation involves coordinated efforts of 
local political authorities, the local police chief and 
sheriff, the local fire chief, the emergency aedical service 
agency, and the telephone company. Thus, responsibility for 
the establishment of 911 service rests with local 
government. 

In order to facilitate local government planning, on 
December 8, 1978, the North Carolina Department of criae 
Control and Public Safety released a 911 Planning Guide 
vhich vas prepared b·y the crime control Division and funded 
by the North Carolina Governor's Crime Commission through a 
anited States Department of Justice Lav Enforcement 
Assistance Administration grant. This Guide, which outlines 
the steps necessary to implement a 911 system, vas 
distributed to Chairl!len of Boards of County coaaissioners 
and County Hanagers throughout the State. 

The Horth Carolina Department of crime control and Public 
safety, the Horth Carolina Department of Hu■an Resources, 
and the Attorney General on Septe■ber 28, 1978. filed with 
the North Carolina Utilities Commission a joint petition 
requesting investigation and rule-making proceeding 



11Q GENERAL ORDERS 

regarding implementation of the 911 . Emergency Telephone 
Humber as a service to the citizens of North Carolina. The 
peti.tion stated, inter alia, n that a major obstacle before 
the several Horth Carolina telephone coapanies in 
implementing 911 service is having central office equipment 
presently in service vhich is inadequate to accommodate the 
911 emergency system. 11 The petition further asserts "That 
the question of expense to the telephone utilities for 
acquiring the necessary equipment and for making the other 
operating adjustments necessary to i ■plement the 911 system 
should be investigated by the Com■ission.n 

The Comaission having heard the proponents of the 911 
system, representatives vh9 presently operate 911 systems, 
and the telephone companies, concludes that it is in the 
public interest to require regulated telephone co■panies to 
provide a single eaergency telephone number which can be 
used anywhere in this state to report an eoergency and to 
request assistance upon a ti ■e sequence subject to approwal 
of the Commission, as hereinafter provided_. The digits· 911 . 
should be the primary emergency nu11ber throughout the State 
of North Carolina. The use of th.is easily remembered number 
eliminates the need to determine the appropriate seven-digit 
number when an emergency occurs. The pri■ary objective is 
to reduce response ti■e and thus enable citizens to obtain 
l.av enforcement, medical,· fire, rescue, and other emergency 
services in the most expeditious manner. 

The present trend toward reduction in numbers of toll 
operators-and centralization of operators at greater and 
greater distances from the calling point impacts directl.y 
upon the level. and quality of service in emergency 
situations. .The Coamission concludes that these trends, 
unless corrected by an alternative system, vill adversely 
affect the. security, convenience, or safetJ of the general 
public and that G.S. 62-42 authorizes the Co■11ission to 
order corrective action under these circu.11.staoces. 

' In order to facilitate the planning and iaplementation of 
the system by the local governaents the Coamission should 
establish a policy relating ·to the availability, and the 
costs, of that portion of 911 service vhich is to· be 
provided by regulated telephone companies. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. The digits 911 shall be the nuaber designated for 
public use throughout Horth. Carolina in reporting an 
emergency and requesting e■ergency assistance in accordance 
vi th the provisions of HCUC Rule R9-5 adopted in this Otder. 

2. There should be suf:ficient circuits to the 911 
emergency reporting system so that no eore than one call oUt 
of 100 incoming calls will receive a busy signal on the 
first dialing attempt, vith the ultimate goal of no 11.ore 
than one call out of 1,000 incoaing calls receiving a busy 
signal on the first dialing atte■ pt. 



TELEPHOH 

3. If the above required level of service is 
the serving telephone coapany shall prepare 
specifications, and cost estiaates to raise the 
service to the required level and such inforaation 
provided to the Public Staff of the North Carolina 
coaaission. 

115 

not ae t, 
plans, 

level of 
sJlall be 
Utilities 

4. Probleas 
coapany services 
cooperation and 
coapanies with 
request. 

which arise when aore than one telephone 
a single county shall be resolved through 
coordination of the involved telephone 

assistance froa the Public Staff upon 

5. Telephone coapanies shall notify the Public Safety 
lnsvering Points (PSAP) at least 48 hours in advance of any 
routine aaintenance work to be perforaed on eaergency 
circuits or terainal equipaent which aay affect the 911 
systea. Any such work shall be perforaed during a tiae 
designated by PSAP as off-peak hours. 

6. When subscribing to a 911 systea, the local 
government units operating the PSAP shall request a contract 
froa the servicing telephone coapany. The telephone coapany 
shall subait a proposed contract which shall include an 
iteaized list shoving installation and recurring costs for 
all systea features and hardware as provided by the serving 
telephone coapany. A copy of the proposed contract shall be 
subaitted to the Public Staff vho shall review the proposed 
contract and upon request froa the local governaent aake 
recoa11endations as to the reasonableness of said contract. 

7. Sufficient docuaentation of the capital costs and 
operating expenses associated with the aodification of 
telephone coapany central office equipaent to access 911 
shall be subaitted by the telephone coapany to the Public 
Staff vho shall aake recoaaendations to the Coaaission as to 
the reasonableness of the aodifications and the costs. The 
Coaaission shall then notify the telephone coapany of the 
aaount that can properly be applied to the operating 
expenses or coapany rate base. 

8. Where a coordinated eaergency call srstea has been 
developed prior to telephone coapany aodification to access 
911 the telephone coapany shall iaaediately provide an 
interi• seven-digit eaergency nuaber ending with the digits 
911, at no additional cost to the agencies receiving the 
service or to the local governaent. 

9. The sern.ci.ng telephone coapany snall affix the 911 
eaergency nuaber or any interi• seven-digit naaber on all 
coin operated public telephones in a 911 service area and 
designate on the outside cover of all affected telephone 
directories the 911 service areas covered by said directorJ 
and aail a printed sticker shoving such nuaber to all 
subscribers to telephones connected to 911 service for 
attachaent to said telephones. 



116 GENERAL ORDERS 

10. The Utilities Commission hereby adopts NCUC Rule R9-
5, 911 Emergency Telephone Number system, as att~ched hereto 
as Appendix A and hereby made a part of this Order, to 
become effeptive Octobe.r 1, 1979. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION, 
This the 27th day of July, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

Appendix A 

RULE R9-5 911 Emergency Telephone Number system 

It is the policy of the Commission that regulated 
tele~hone companies shall make 911 emergency telephone 
service available to local governmental agencies upon 
reasonable terms and time schedules as prescribed in 
relevant orders of the Commission. Every telephone company 
shall notify the Commission within ten (10) working days of 
an offical request from a local governmental authority for 
the availability costs and iffiplementation dates for the 911 
emergency telephone number in the exchange(s) of that 
authority's jurisdiction. The telephone company's response 
must be made to the inquiring authority within sixty (60) 
days. Notice of the inquiry and telephone company's 
response shall be filed with the Chief Clerk who shall 
provide copies to the Communications Division of the Public 
Staff and to the North Carolina Department of Crime Control 
and Public Safety, 911 Section. The implementation of the 
911 service shall be further in accordance with the 
provisions of the Commission Order of July 27, 1979, in 
Docket No. P-100, Sub 48, Investigation of 911 Emergency 
Telephone Number. 

DOCKET NO, P-100, SUB 48 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Investigation and Rulemaking 
Regarding Implementation of 
the 911 Emergency Telephone 
Number as a Service to the 
Citizens of North Carolina 

MODIFICATION OF ORDER FOR 
TELEPHONE COMPANIES TO MAKE 
911 SERVICE AVAILABLE FOR THE 
UNIVERSAL EMERGENCY TELEPHONE 
NUMBER THROUGHOUT NORTH CARO­
LINA; ADOPTING RULE FOR 
IMPLEMENTATION 

HEARD IN: Commission Hearing 
430 North Salisbury 
Carolina, Beginning on 

Room, 
Street, 

May 22, 

Dobbs Building, 
Raleigh, North 
1979 

BEFORE: Chairman Robert K. Koger, 
Commissioners Leigh H. Hammond, 

Presiding; and 
Sarah Lindsay 



APPEARANCES: 

TELEPHONE 117 

Tate, Robert Fischbach, John W. Winters, ·and 
Edward B. Hi pp 

For the Applicant: 

Frances W. Crawley, Associate Attorney General, 
P.O. Box 629, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Rufus Edmisten, Attorney General; North 

Carolina Department of Crime Control and 
Public Safety, Divisions of Crime Control 
and Civil Preparedness; North Carolina 
Fire Commission; North Carolina Department 
of Human Resources, Office of Emergency 
Medical Services 

For the Respondents: 

William W. Aycock, Jr., Taylor, 
Aycock, Attorneys at Law, P.O. 
Tarboro, North Carolina 27886 

Brinson & 
Box 308, 

For: Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company 
and Norfolk Carolina Telephone Company 

John R. Boger, Jr., Williams, Willeford, Boger, 
Grady & Davis, Attorneys at Law, P.O. Box 810, 
Concord, North Carolina 28025 
For: The Concord Telephone Company 

R. Frost Branon, General Attorney, Southern 
Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company, P.O. 
Box 30188, Charlotte, North Carolina 28230 
For: Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph 

Company 

F. Kent Burns, Boyce, Mitchell, Burns & Smith, 
. Attorneys at Law, P.O. Box 1406, Ral-eigh, North 
Carolina 27602 
For: Mebane Home Telephone Company, Heins 

Telephone Company, Randolph Telephone 
Company, Mid-Carolina Telephone Company, 
Western Carolina Telephone Company, Westco 
Telephone Company, Sandhill Telephone 
Company 

William C. Fleming, General Telephone Company 
of the Southeast, P.O. Box 1412, Durham, North 
Carolina 27702 
For: General Telephone Company of the Southeast 

James M. Kimzey, Kimzey, Smith & McMillan, 
Attorneys at Law, Wachovia Bank Building, P.O. 
Box 150, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Central Telephone Company 



118 GENERAL ORDERS 

For the Public Staff: 

Joy B. Parks and Paul 
Attorneys, Public Staff, 
Utilities commission, P.O. 
North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consu ■ing 

Lassiter, Staff 
North Carolina 

Boz 991, Raleigh, 

Publ.ic 

BY THE COftftISSION: This proceeding vas instituted on 
September 28, 1978, by the filing of a joint petition by the 
Honorable Rufus L. Edmisten, Attorney General of Horth 
Carolina, the North Carolina Department of Crime control and 
Public Safety, Division of crice Control, Civil Preparedness 
and Fire commission, and the North Carolina. Depart11ent of 
Hum.an Resources, Office of Emergency Medical SerYices, 
asking the Utilities Commission to institute a proceeding 
for a uniform statewide rule for 911 emergency telephone 
systems in North Carolina. 

On October 26, 1978, the Co■mission issued its Order 
instituting an investigation and rule-making proceeding into 
the izplementation of the 911 e■ergency telephone system for 
service to all telephone exchanges in Horth Carolina on a 
county by county basis. All telephone companies in Horth 
Carolina were made respondents and ordered to file vith the 
cogaission, on or before'January 15, 1979, inforaation on 
specific subjects concerning their ability to implement the 
911 emergency system. Each of the twenty-two (22) regulated 
telephone companies filed responses to the data requests. 
All parties having interests in support of or opposition to 
the implementation of the 911 emergency telephone service 
vere invited to participate. The Commission, in an Appendiz 
to the Order, submitted for consideration by the parties, 
Proposed Bule B9-5, Rule Requiring .!!Wmentation ~ 911 
EmergenE.l Telephone J!mg_£. 

By order issued on January 30, 1979, the Co■aission set 
the proposed rule for hearing on April 11, 1979, 
subsequently the hearing vas rescheduled for ~aJ 22, 1979. 

The tvo-day hearing vas held as scheduled and reflected 
widespread interest on the part of the attending public, the 
witnesses involved in the planning or operation of the 911 
system, and telephone co■ pany representatives. 

William J •. Lynch, Co ■■anications Coordinator, Department 
of crime control and Public Safety, presented a co■pendium 
of the 911 operating concept. He indicated that in June of 
1979 he expects to get funds approved by the Governor's 
Commission on Crime Control so that he can invite 
engineering firms to submit bids for developing a stat.e11ide 
911 plan similar to the existing statewide po1ice radio 
co1111unications plan. The police radio plan incluiles 
equipping each_ of the 100 Horth Carolina counties vith at 
least one command control center (generally located in the 
Sheriff's Depart ■ent) vith adequate capacity to include 
fire, police, and emergency medical services, dispatching 



TELEPHONE 119 

and message handling. Lynch, vho represents the petitioning 
Department of Cri11e control, suggested that this hearing 
establish 11 vho should bear. the cost of modification of 
central office telephone equipment when 11.odifications are 
necessary in order to provide the 911 service." 

Susan Harris, a 911 Planner 'in the Department of Cri ■e 
Control, testified that 100 counties in North Carolina .and 
31 telephone companies were surveyed to determine interest 
in 911. Seventy-five counties returned the surveys and of 
those counties, 70 indicated an interest. She participated 
on the ad hoc task force which developed and distributed, to 
county commissioners and county managers, a Planning Guide 
for use in preparation for im.plementa tion of the 911 system. 
She stated that a pri~ary reason for having petitioned the 
commission to hear this ■attar is to resolve the question of 
vho Vill bear the costs of ■odification of central office 
equipment vhen a county desires to implement .the 911 system •. 

Boger Reinke is a program manager in the Dnited States 
Of.fice of Telecommunications and Information Administration 
(NTIA). The function of BTIA is generally to oversee the 
executive branch's deYelopment and -...implementation of 
telecommunications policies. Be described some of the 
legislation of several states which mandate 911 
implementation or planning. Reinke testified regarding so■e 
of the problems experienced in attaining agreement among 
public safety agencies vho must establish Public Safety 
Answering Points (PSAP) in order to .implement the 911 
system. He observed that, "state resources may or may not 
be used in the future to underwrite the cost of capital 
improvements of central office equip ■ent but the Commission 
should bear in mind that 911 calls constitute only a tiny 
fraction of traffic which would be svitched by the modified 
central office equip ■ent." 

Ed Canady is Supervisor of the Durha ■ Baergency Operations 
center that is responsible for handling all 911 ea~rgency 
calls in the geographic areas encompassed by the City of 
Durham and Durham County. According to Canady, Durha·■ vas 
the first city in the Southeast vith a population of over 
100,000 (the present population is 146,000) to have a fully 
integrated communications network. The 911 syste ■ has been 
in operation there since 1972. A caller vho dials 911 has 
one chance in 1,000 of getting a busy signal. This complies 
vith the ideal standard suggested by AT&T. Canady opposes 
using Auto■atic Nuaber Identification (ANIJ because he 
believes that it would deter some citizens from calling when 
the emergency involves law enforce ■ent. 

B.J. Millikan, Director of Public Sa~ety, city of Winston­
Salem Communications, testified as to the steps that vere 
taken in order to i ■ple11ent the citywide 911 syste ■ which 
has been in operation over the past two yea~s. The_ systea 
basically covers city, fire. and police; and relays calls 
received for the county - for a.11bulance service, for t..he 
fire and sheriff •s departmeo.ts. Prior t'o i ■plementation of 



120 GENERAL ORDERS 

911 iinston-Salem provided a centralized comaunications 
system using a 7-digit emergency number for police and fire 
emergencies. The current annual operating budget for the 
Communications center is $536,000. Winston-Sale• receives 
approximately 1,600 police emergency calls eac~ veek, around 
50 of these are re.ferred to the sheriff 1 s department or 
ambulance service. It is estimated that an additional QOO 
calls per month are to report fires. The system has a 
locking device and hold which enables the communications 
Center to trace the call. It also has "forced disconnect" 
so that once the Communications center disconnects the line 
automatically disconnects in four or five seconds if the 
caller fails to hang up. 

Sanford Smith is Director of Building fllanage■ent and 
Technical Services for the City of Greensboro and he is 
Fresident IHect of the Associated Public Safety 
Communications Officers, Inc. During the past tvo years he 
has been involved in the study and/or implementation of 911 
systems in Orange County and Koore county, Horth Carolina. 
He testified concerning various problems of coordination 
between the local government and the telephone co■panies. 
Smith suggests that representatives of telephone companies 
meet with local government representatives for the purpose 
of adjusting telephone company schedules for changing 
equipment to coincide vith plans of local government to 
provide 911 service. He observed that five to six telephone 
companies often service one county and this necessitates a 
coordination of efforts to achieve countyvide 911 service. 

Marvin Heller is Emergency Co■munications Director for the 
Raleigh-Wake County Emergency Communications Center. At the 
present time Wake County has a co■mon eaergency 7-digit 
number. The Communications center serves 10 ■ unicipal 
police departments, 10 rescne squads, and 22 fire 
departments. ~t does not serve the sheriff's department, 
the City of Cary, or the Tovn of Apez. Wake County is 
served by three telephone companies: Southern Bell,. 
Carolina Telephone and Telegraph -Company. and General 
Telephone Company of the Southeast. Heller stated that 
approximately 97i of the people in Wake County have access 
to the Communications center by dialing the 7-digit nu■ ber. 
The communications center is administered by an organization 
known as the iake Emergency Com11unications Organization 
which is composed of the management personnel from those 
municipalities and county people that are served by the 
Center. This is the planning organization tor the 
implementation of 911. Heller advocates using A!U in Rate 
County because of the duplicate street names within the 
cities and because of the similar sounding street na.11.es. 

'i. D. Edmunson is employed vith Carolina Telephone Cot1pany 
as a General Plant Extension Engineer. He described the 
types of telephone service in North Carolina - the co■mon 
control office and the direct control office. Ed■unson aiso 
testified as to the costs associated vith aodifying the 
central office equipment to accommodate 911. 



TELEPHONE 121 

Thomas l!oncho is General Regulatory Manager for the ·Horth 
Carolina Division of Central Telephone Coapany. It is his 
position that if the telephone co■pany is required to 
install central office equip~ent to imple■ent 911 prior to 
the time such equipment vould ordinarily be changed, the 
governmental agency requesting the service should bear the 
costs. He recommends a phase in plan which would allow the 
company to provide the switching within the budgeted cost of 
service plans and thus reduce the final impact. 

Frankie 
Tel.ephone 
modifying 

Miller, Manager of Hetvork services at Central 
Company, testified on the cost estiaa tes of 

central office equipment to accomodate 911 •. 

F.T. Fugate, the Local Revenue Beguire11ents Managec for 
Carolina Telephone Company, testified on Carolina Telephone 
and Telegraph and Norfolk Carolina Telephone company 
policies on the provision of the 911 E■ergency Telephone 
Number. He indicated that out of the total of 183 centt"al 
offices within the tvo companies only 52 offices nov have, 
or will have by 1985, the capability of providing the 911 
numbet" with only minor modifications. He estimates that to 
make modifications in the remaining 131 offices prior to the 
scheduled replacement dates would cost as high as $17.1 
million. Fugate suggests that if a locality impleaents the 
centralized Emergency Communications center before the 
scheduled central office equipment changes that the 
telephone company should provide a 7-digit number vhich can 
be replaced vith the 911 digits. 

Claude o. Sykes is employed by Generral Telephone company 
of the Southeast as the Vice Pcesident-General Manager foe 
North Carolina. He stated that General serves Moncoe, 
Alton, and GoosE creek areas of Union county and described 
the central office equipment costs which would be absorbed 
by the company. 

Fcank c. Pethel is Presideµt of systech corporation, a 
firm which has assisted local governments in Horth Carolina 
in the planning and acquisition of radio communications 
systems. Systech has worked on projects £or ourha ■ and 
Wilmington that directly involved inquiry into the details 
of 911 service. Peth.el advocates using a 7-digit emergency 
number as an interim step vhen the added cost of 911 
equipment is not presently available. Be stated that the 
specific advantages of 911 over the 7-digit syste ■ is that 
911 is easily advertised, easily remembered, and easily 
dialed. In communities vhece pay phones have a "dial tone 
tirst" the caller can use a pay phone and reach the 
emecgency ·number without having deposited a coin. Where 
there is no •~dial tone first" some additional adjustments 
would be necessary to permit coin-free use of coin-operated 
telephones. 

Thomas L. Singha ■, Secretary-Treasurer and Ado.inistc'ative 
Officer of Citizens Telephone company, testified on the 
experience of Transylvania county under the 7-digit 



122 GENERAL ORDERS 

emergency telephone number system. He indicated that the 
switching modifications necessary to provide the countyvide 
7-dig~t emerge~cr number have ~een made at no cost to the 
agencies receiving the serY1.ce or to local. govern11ents. 
Bingham states that providing a 7-digit telephone number to 
an emergency answering center is an acceptab1e first step in 
establishing 911 service, as it allovs the emergency service 
agencies and governing bodies the opportunity to make a 
commitment to a centralized answering service before 
requiring the telephone coapany to make major expenditures 
in switching systems. 

G.E. Stirewalt is a southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph 
Company District Staff Manager - Business.· He estimates the 
economic impact of modifying all Southern Bell central 
office eguipm.ent vi thin one year would a ■ount to 
approximately $q,e29,000. In his opinion, aodifications 
within this ti11.e period are inappropriate because: ( 1) all 
local agencies have not begun and/or completed 911 planning; 
(2) southern Bell has not received reg~ests fro■ all 
governmental bodies that might order 911; and (3) Southern 
Bell has not implemented the necessary planning for the 911 
systems. In order to recoup the expense associated vith 
central office modification required to i ■ple ■ent 911 
service, Southern Bell vould propose to include these costs 
as operating expenses for rate-mating purposes and, 
therefore, all Southern Bell subscribers would share in the 
burden associated with the provision of the 911 service. 
Hr. Stirewalt recommends the following considerations in 
determining the "best time" for 911 imple ■entation: 
(1) central office rearrangements costs versus the scheduled 
date for ESS (Electronic switching system) conversion; 
(2) local political decisions such as which agency vill 
answer the calls, vhere the answering location should be, 
the number and type of a-gencies to be served, and budgetary 
considerations; (3) Southern Bell planning functions 
engineering of tha system, equipment order intervals, and 
coordination vith local agencies and independent telephone 
companies, planning should be stated~ a request for 911 
service is made; and (4) the facilities necessary floor 
space, etc., provided by the municipalities. southern Bell 
is now developing a comprehensive special E.111.e rgency 
Reporting service tariff section that will include both 911 
and expanded 911. The tariff is scheduled to be filed prior 
to January 1980. ftr. Stirewalt indicates that there can be 
no predetermined interval for providing 911 service 
tallowing receipt of a subscriber•s order. He suamarized 
Southern Bell's four 911 policy objectives for the provision 
of basic 911 service as follows: (1) There is to be no 
local message charge to the calling party for a 911 call, 
regardless of where the call originates or terainates. 
(2) The costs for rearrangements necessary to accommodate 
the 911 code in the exchange network will not be billed to 
the subscriber.. This means Southern Bell .shall undertake to 
make whatever central office rearrangements are necessary to 
permit use of the 911 code effectively in that locality. 
(3) The governmental agency subscribing for service (the 



TELEPHONE 123 

customer) is to be charged for the 911 exchange lines that 
terminate at the Public Safety Answering Point {PSAP) and 
for the equipment used to ansver the emergency calls. 
(LI) The telephone company is to deterllline the method of 
routing the 911 emergency calls and accommodating specific 
features requested by, the customer to the extent 
economically feasible. 

Phil Widenhouse is Executive Vice President and Treasurer 
of the Concord Te.lephone co11pany.. He supports the 911 
concept but is concerned that "premature" implementations 
may result in excessive costs. Widenhouse estimates that 
al.l nine exchanges o.f Concord Telephone company vill ha.ve 
911 capability by the year 1986. 

Royster Tucker, Jr., General !tanager 
Telephone company, presented a suggested 
commission proposed rule. 

of Horth State 
revision to the 

its Order of July 27, 1979. for 
Horth Carolina to make 911 

Horth Carolina and adopted 

The Commission then issued 
the telephone companies in 
service available throughout 
Rule B9-5 for implementation. 

Thereafter, on August 2q. 1979, Southern Bell Telephone 
and Telegraph Company filed a request for modification of 
certain provisions in the 911 plan, followed by a similar 
request from central Telephone Company. As a result the 
commission issued a Notice al.loving all parties of record 
until September 17, 1979, to file response to the com■ents 
of Southern Bell and Central Telephone regarding the 
aforementioned Order of .July 27, 1979, issued in tb.is 
docket. The Commission received responses to comments, of 
Southern Bell and central Telephone from the Attorney 
General and the following .telephone companies: Carolina 
Telephone Company, citizens Telephone company, Geneca1 
Telephone Company of the southeast, Heins Telephone company, 
Lexington Telephone company, llid-cacolina Telephone company, 
sandhill Telephone Company, and the Tovn of Pineville. 

The commission, having reviewed the comments and the 
recoi:d in its entirety and finding good cause therefrom to 
modify Findings of Fact Hos. 1. 15, 17, and 18; ordering 
Paragraph Nos. 2. 6, 7, B, 9, and 10; deleting paragraph 3; 
and renumbering the remaining paragraphs of the Order issued 
July 27, 1979, nov makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACTS 

1. Nine-on~one (911) is the 
number that has been designated for 
the United States in reporting an 
emergency assistance. 

three-digit 
public use 

emergency and 

telephone 
throughout 
requesting 

2. Telephone company policy no,,. is to encourage 
practices that reduce the need for toll operators and to 
centralize operators at great distances fro■ the calling 



124 GENERAL ORDERS 

point. This trend removes what has been an important 
emergency service supplied by the telephone company. 

3. Nine-one-one service significantly speeds up true 
response time which is measured from the time of recognition 
of the need to the time the appropriate police, fire, or 
medical assistance is dispatched to the point of need. 

4. The number 911 has a 
between 85% and 90% as an 
dialed number to call 
assistance. 

nationwide recognition factor of 
easily_ remembered and easily 

for police, fire, or medical 

5. That the 911 emergency telephone number system is in 
the public interest and it is just and reasonable to require 
regulated telephone companies in North Carolina to make such 
911 service available to local governmental agencies that 
desire to install such service in the political subdivision 
they serve, as hereinafter provided. 

6. That an essential element of a 911 system is the 
Public Safety Answering Point (PSAP, often called "P-Sap 11 ). 

It is the communications .facility operated on a 24-hour 
basis which first receives 911 calls for persons in a 911 
service area and which may, as appropriate, directly 
dispatch public safety service or extend, transfer, or relay 
911 calls to the appropriate public safety agencies. 

7. There should be sufficient circuits provided between 
the serving central office and the 911 PSAP so that no more 
than one call out of 100 incoming calls will receive a busy 
signal on the first dialing attempt. 

8. That most of the 100 counties in No-rth Carolina have 
at least one cominand control center set up for the statewide 
police radio communications with equipment that is adequate 
to handle fire and medical emergency messages. 

9. There are presently six 911 systems in operation in 
North Carolina in the cities of Fairmont, Newland, and 
Winston-Salem; and the counties of Lincoln, Durham, and 
Orange. Approximately 18 additional North Carolina counties 
are in the advanced stages of planning for 911. 

10. That 70 counties in North Carolina have a known 
interest in implementation of the 911 system. 

11. That problems which arise when 
telephone company services a single county 
through cooperation and coordination 
telephone companies. 

more 
can be 
of the 

than one 
resolved 
involved 

12. That the following problems arise from the regulation 
of franchised telephone companies and may be governed by 
Rules of the Commission: (a) The costs related to 
installation of 911 lines, (b) the recurring charges for 911 



TELEPHONE i25 

telephone service, and (c) the modification of central 
office telephone equipment to access 911. 

13. That 911 calls constitute only an infinitely small 
fraction of traffic which would be switched when the central 
office equipment is modified to access 911. 

14. That the costs of modifying the older step-by-step 
and cross bar type central office equipment for 911 service 
is substantially greater than the costs associated with 
modification of the newer electronic and digital central 
office equipment for 911 service. 

15. That the reasonable method of charging for 911 
service is for the telephone company to include the cost of 
modifying the central office equipment as part of the 
operating expenses or rate base, respectively, in accordance 
with the Uniform System of Accounts and to make those 
modifications in the instances where the costs are 
substantial in a time sequence that would limit overall 
costs but yet recognize the desirability of the local 
authorities having reasonable access to 911 service, and to 
charge the local governmental agency for the trunks and 
terminal equipment to which it subscribes. 

16. That it 
interest for 
companies to 
implementation 

is economically sound and in 
local governmental agencies and 

negotiate mutually agreeable 
of 911 service.1 

the public 
telephone 

dates for 

17. Where a coordinated emergency call system has been 
developed prior to telephone company modification to access 
911, the telephone company. should immediately provide an 
interim ?-digit emergency number ending with the digits 911, 
at no additional cost to the agencies receiving the service 
or to the local government. In the event that the telephone 
company encounters a problem with providing a 7-digit 
emergency number ending with 911, .it shall submit to the 
Commission a clear and concise statement of the problems and 
request a waiver of the requirement to end the 7-digit 
number with the digits 911. 

18. That the 911 emergency number or emergency 7-digi,t 
number should be affixed on all coin-operated public 
telephones in a 911 service area and designate in the usual 
place for emergency numbers in its telephone directories the 
911 service areas covered by said directory. 

CONCLUSION 

The evidenc~ supporting the 
documented in the record and 
introductory section of this 
conclusions of the Commission. 

above Findings of Fact is 
is summarized in the 

Order and in the following 

Official interest in establishing a universal emergency 
telephone number sterns primarily from a 1967 recommendation 



126 GENERAL ORDERS 

of the President's Commission on Law Enforcement and the 
Administration of Justice that a "single number should be 
established'' for reporting emergencies to the police. In 
1968 the American Telephone and Telegraph Company (AT&T) 
announced that it would make the digits 911 available 
nationwide as an emergency telephone number. In March 1973 
the Office of Telecommunications Policy of the Executive 
Office of the President of the United States published 
Bulletin No. 73-1 dealing with national policy for the 
Emergency Telephone Number 911. This Bulletin was addressed 
to the 11 Heads of Executive Departments and Establishments" 
and provided information and guidance to be used in 
assisting state, local, and municipal governments in 
implementing 911 expeditiously. 

Implementation of 911 is a matter of statewide concern. 
The state agencies involved have endorsed the 911 concept. 
Planning for implementation involves coordinated efforts of 
local political authorities, the local police chief and 
sheriff, the local fire chief, the emergency medical service 
agency, and the telephone company. Thus, responsibility for 
the establishment of 911 service rests with local 
government. 

In order to facilitate local government planning, on 
December B, 1978, the North·. Carolina Department of Crime 
Control and Public Safety released a 911 Planning Guide 
which was prepared by the Crime Control Division and funded 
by the North Carolina Governor's Crime Commission through a 
United States Department of Justice Law Enforcement 
Assistance Administration grant. This Guide, which outlines 
the steps necessary to implement a 911 system, was 
distributed to Chairmen of Boards of County Commissioners 
and County Managers throughout the State. 

The North Carolina Department of Crime control and Public 
Safety, the North Carolina Department of Human Resources, 
and the Attorney General on September 28, 1978, filed with 
the North Carolina Utilities Commission a joint petition 
requesting investigation and rule-making proceeding 
regarding implementation of the 911 Emergency Telephone 
Number as a service to the citizens of North Carolina. The 
petition stated, inter alia, "that a major obstacle before 
the several North Carolina telephone companies in 
implementing 911 service is having central office equipment 
presently in service which is inadequate to accommodate the 
911 emergency system." The petition further asserts "That 
the question of expense to the telephone utilities for 
acquiring the necessary equipment and for making the other 
operating adjustments necessary to implement the 911 system 
should be investigated by the Commission." 

The Commission having heard the proponents of the 911 
system, representatives who presently operate 911 systems, 
and the telephone companies, concludes that it is in the 
public interest to require regulated telephone companies to 
provide a single emergency telephone number which can be 



TELEPHONE 127 

used anywhere in this State to report an emergency and to 
request assistance upon a time sequence subject to approval 
of the Commission, as hereinafter provided. The digits 911 
should be the primary emergency number throughout the State 
of North Carolina. The use of this easily remembered number 
eliminates the need to determine the appropriate seven-digit 
number when an emergency occurs. The primary objective is 
to reduce response time and thus enable citizens to obtain 
law enforcement, medical, fire, rescue, and other emergency 
services in the most expeditious manner. 

The present trend toward reduction in numbers of toll 
operators and centralization of operators at greater and 
greater distances from the calling point impacts directly 
upon the level and quality of service in emergency 
situations. The Commission concludes that these trends, 
unless corrected by an alternative system, will adversely 
affect the security, convenience, or safety of the general 
public and that G.S. 62-42 authorizes the Commission to 
order corrective action under these circumstances. 

In order to facilitate the planning and implementation of 
the system by the local governments the Commission should 
establish a policy relating to the availability, and the 
costs, of that portion of 911 service which is to be 
provided by regulated telephone companies. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. The digits 911 shall be the riumber designated for 
public use throughout North Carolina in reporting an 
emergency and requesting emergency assistance in accordance 
with the provisions of NCUC Rule R9-5 adopted in this Order. 

2. There should be sufficient circuits provided between 
the serving central office and the 911 PSAP so that no more 
than one call out of 100 incoming calls will receive a busy 
zignal on the first dialing attempt. 

3. Problems 
company services 
cooperation and 
companies with 
request. 

which arise when more than one telephone 
a single county shall be resolved through 
coordination of the involved telephone 

assistance from the Public Staff upon 

4. Telephone companies, shall notify the Public Safety 
Answering Points (PSAP) at least 48 hours in advance of any 
routine maintenance work to be performed on emergency 
circuits or terminal equipment which may affect the 911 
system. Any such work shall be performed during a time 
designated by PSAP as off-peak hours. 

5. When subscribing to a 911 system, the local 
government units operating the PSAP shall request a contract 
from the servicing telephone company. The telephone company 
shall submit a proposed contract which shall include an 
itemized list showing installation and recurring costs for 



128 GENERAL ORDERS 

all system features and hardware as provided by the serving 
telephone company. A copy of the proposed contract shall be 
submitted to the Public Staff who shall review the proposed 
contract and upon request from the local government make 
recommendations as to the reasonableness of said contract. 
However, when a public utility has on file with the 
Commission an approved tariff governing its provision of 911 
service, the above shall not apply. 

6. Should the telephone company .determine that 
facilities do not permit the provision of 911 service in an 
economically prudent manner at the time such service is 
requested, sufficient documentation of the capital costs and 
operating expenses associated with the modification of 
telephone company central office equipment to access 911 
shall be submitted by the telephone company to the Public 
Staff who shall make recommendations to the Commission as to 
the reasonableness of the modifications and the costs. The 
Commission shall then notify the telephone company of the 
amount that can properly be applied to the operating 
expenses or company rate base and the amount which must be 
borne by the entity requesting service. 

7. Where a coordinated emergency call system has been 
developed prior to telephone company modification to access 
911, the telephone company shall immediately provide an 
interim 7-digit emergency number ending with the digits 911, 
at no additional cost to the agencies receiving the service 
or to the local government. In the event that the telephone 
company encounters a problem with providing a 7-diglt 
emergency number ending with 911, it shall submit to the 
Commission a clear and concise statement of the problems and 
request a waiver of the requirement to end the 7-digit 
number with the digits 911. 

8. The serv1c1ng telephone company shall affix the 911 
emergency number or any interim 7-digit number on all coin­
operated public telephones in a 911 service area and 
designate in the usual place for emergency numbers in its 
telephone directories the 911 service areas covered by said 
directory. 

9. The Utilities Commission hereby adopts NCUC Rule R9-
5, 2,!! Emergency Telehhone Number System, as attached hereto 
as Appendix A and ereby made a part of this Order, to 
become effective October 31, 1979. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 19th day of October, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



TBL!PBOIE 129 

Appendix A 

_fil!tB 89-5 211_nergenc1..1lieph99e Ry!l>er s,stu 

It is the policy of the Co■■ission that regulated 
telephone co■panies shall ■ake 911 e■ergency telephone 
service available to local govern■ental agencies up?n 
reasonable ter ■s and ti■e schedules as prescribed in 
relevant orders of the Co■■ission. Every telephone co■pany 
s hall notify the Co■■ission within ten (10) working days of 
an offical request fro■ a local govern■ental authority for 
the availability costs and i■ple■entatioa dates for the 911 
e■ergency telepnone nu■ber in the exchange(sj of that 
authority 's jurisdiction. The telephone co■ pany•s response 
■ust be ■ade to the inquiring authority within sixty (60) 
days. Notice of the inquiry and telephone co■pany•s 
response shall be filed with the Chief Clerk who shall 
provide copies to the Co■■unications Division of the Public 
Staff and to the North Carolina Depart■ent of Cri■e Control 
and Public Safety, 911 Section. The i■ple ■entation of the 
911 service shall be further in accordance with the 
provisions of the coaaission• s ■odified order of October 18, 
1979, in Docket No. P-100, Sub 48, Investigation .2.{ ill 
Eaergenc~ TeleJ.!.hone N~■ber. 



130 ELECTRICITY 

DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 240 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In tho Hatter of 
Statons Variety store, 

C,:,mplainan t 

vs. 
ORDER 
DISMISSING 
COMPLAINT 

Duke Power Company, 
Respondent 

HEARD IN: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Commission Hearing Boom, 
430 North Salisbury Street; 
Carolina, on September 19, 1978 

Commissioner Sarah Lindsay Tate, 
Commissioners Leigh H. Hammond 
Winters 

Dobbs Building, 
Raleigh, North 

Presiding: and 
and J oho ii. 

Far the Complainant: 

Bruce L. Perkins, Attorney at Lav, 623 E. Trade 
Street, suite· 202, Char.latte, North Carolina 
28202 
For: Statons Variety Store 

Humphrey s. Cummings, Attorney at Law, 403 N. 
Tryon street, suite 600, Charlotte, North 
Carolina 28202,, Appearin;;i with Bruce L. Perkins 
For: Complainant 

For the Respondent: 

w .. Edward Poe, 
Company, P.O .. 
Carolina 2824 2 
For: Duke Power 

Jr., Attorney at Law, Duke Power 
Box 33189, Charlotte, Horth 

company 

BY THE C011IHSSION: complain.ant is a variety store located 
at 173~ Pegram Street, Charlotte, North Carolina, and has 
been a customer of Duke Power Company. From 1970 to 1976, 
complainant and Duke enjoyed a good business relationship 
such that Duke refunded :omplainant its original $100 .. 00 
deposit due to its excellent payment record. Duke's records 
reveal that Complainant normally used about 1400 to 1500 
kilowatt-hours of electcicity per month during the 1970 to 
1976 period .. 

In early 1976 a billing dispute arose between Complainant 
and Duke. This dispute arose shortly atter Complainant's 
store vas rewired in January or February 1976. Duke placed 
a new meter into service (t1J9422) at the time of the 
rewiring in order to serve the rewired premises, but did not 



COMPLAINTS 131 

remove the old meter (1032871) which had been recording 
usage since 1970. Confusion arose vhen Duke continued to 
bill Complainant according to usage registered on tne 
original meter ($032871) even though that meter had stopped 
recording. Although no usage vas recorded, Duke records 
indicated service had not been terminated, and Duke •s 
billing department continued to send Complainant a $5.25 
minimum bill from February 1976 until September 1976. 
complainant paid the $5.25 minimum each month. Keanvhile, 
Complainant continued to make normal usage of electricity 
which vas recorded on the meter tnat bad been installed 
during the rewiring. Between February and September 1976, 
the new meter measured a usage of 11517 Kwh, but Duke failed 
to bill complainant for anything other than the minimum bill 
mentioned above. Until September 1976 Duke's billing 
department apparently had no knowledge of the second meter. 
Althqugh Duke had not sent Complainant bills foe this usage 
in August 1976, Duke contacted Complainant and demanded back 
payment on several occasions. A nea ted dispute arose 
between the parties. It should be noted that although 
Duke 1 s billing aethods vere inept at best, Complainant was 
quite satisfied to receive normal service at the minim.um 
rate of only $5.25 per 11.onth for six months without pointing 
out t~e obvious error to Duke. 

In septeaber 1976, after Duke demanded that the 
complainant pay for the 11517 Kwh usage which vas recorded 
on the nev meter, Complainant refused to pay and Duke 
terminated service on September 7, 1976. Duke reinstated 
service the same day. Duke then eliminated or vaived the 
charge for 11517 Kvh, and demanded only that the Co•plainant 
pay for all usage subsequent to September 7, 1976. 

Rather than settle with Duke on this basis, complainant 
steadfastly refused to pay its bills to Duke. On 
.January 31, 1978, complainant sued to enjoin Duke from 
terminating service and requested a hearing. Coaplainant 
alleged that Duke had an unreasonable billing procedure, but 
it vas not alleged that Complainant did ove Duke a 
reasonable charge for electricity usage ±or current used 
after September 7, 1976. On February 28, 1978, Duke filed 
Answer to complaint, and prayed that the complaint be 
dis~issed and that the Complainant be adjudged indebted to 
the Respondent in the amount of $517.28 as payaent for usage 
between September 7, 1976, and .January 21, 1977. On 
!larch 21, 1978, complainant fil.ed an Amended Complaint and 
Reply, and alleged that pursuant to the terms of G.S. 62-
139(b) Duke aves complainant 11 no less than S1,378.56.n G.S. 
62-139 (b) reads as follows: 

11 (b) Any public utility in the state which shall. wilfully 
charge a rate £Or any public utility service in excess of 
that prescribed in the schedules of such public utility 
applicable thereto then filed under this Article, and 
vhich Shall omit to refund the same w1thin 30 days after 
written notice and demand of the person overcharged, 
unless relieved by the Commission for good cause shown, 



132 ELECT BI CITY 

shall be liable to him for double the amount of such 
overcharge, plus a penalty of ten dollars ($10.00) per day 
for each day's delay after130 days from such notice or 
date of denial or relief by the Co11mission, whichever is 
later. such overcharge and penalty shall be recoverable 
in any court of competent jurisdiction. 11 

Complainant applies this statute in the following manner: 

1. complainant aves Duke no more than $306.07 for 
service between September 7, 1976, and January 26, 1977. 

2. Duke is ~ll!!,mpting to collect $595.35 from 
Complainant or $289.28 more than it is entitled to, and 
therefore is "overcharging" the complainant. 

3. Duke aves Complainant 2 .z: $289.28 plus $10.00 per day 
for each of 79 days for a total of $1,378.56. (It is 
unclear .hov the 79 days was arrived at.) complainant also 
seeks to recover $200.00 for pecuniary loss suffered because 
of termination on September 7, 1976. 

Based on 
official file 
following 

the foregoing facts, the pleadings, and 
of the proceeding, the Commission reaches 

CONCLDS IONS 

the 
the 

1. Duke is no longer seeking recovery of bills for 
service rendered prior to September 7, 1976, and tnus the 
confusing events occurring between January 1976 and 
September 7, 1976, are no longer germane to resolution of 
the case at bar. Duke is seeking to recover the amount owed 
for service rendered to Complainant from September 7, 1976, 
to January 21, 1977. 

2. Uncontroverted evidence shows that Duke furnished 
Complainant with electric service between September 7, 1976. 
and January 21, 1977. 

3. During this period of time complainant used 6609 Kvh 
of electricity vhich is the difference between a meter 
reading of 11517 on September 7, 1976, and 18126 on 
January 2~, 1977 .. 

4.. Complainant aves Duke the sum of $306.07 for the 6609 
Kvh consumed between September 7, 1976, and January 21, 
1977. This amount vas calculated by applying the basic 
commercial tariff rate to 6609 Kwh and then applying various 
credit balances .. 

5.. The fact that Duke committed numerous billing errors 
prior to and after September 7, 1976, does not support a 
claim that Complainant is entitled to free electricity .. 
Furthermore, Complainant's claim that it is entitled to a 
refund and penalty charge from Duke even though it has never 
paid the disputed bill is without merit. This claim is 



COMPLAINTS 133 

simply not supported by any reasonable interpretation of 
G.S. 62-139 (b). 

6. 
pact of 
in this 
a large 
commit 
will or 

There is no evidence of malice or bad faith on the 
Duke Power co■ pany or the Complainant. The record 
case reveals a circus of errors, and shows that even 
and generally efficient corporation such as Duke may 
b uman foibles, but the record does not show any ill 
malice by Duke. 

7. Complainant has failed to prove t.ha t he suffered any 
pcecuniary loss from termination of service on September 7, 
1976. The commission notes that service was reinstated that. 
same day. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That co11plainant is indeb.ted to Duke in the am.aunt of 
$306. 07. 

2. That the relief prayed for herein is denied and 
complaint of Statons Variety is hereby dismissed. 

ISSUED BY OBDER OF THE COftMISSION. 
This the 23rd day of January, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO~HSSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 246 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Cynthia Williams, 

complainant 

vs. 

Duke Power company, 
Defendant 

RECOMMENDED ORDER 
DIS HSS IHG CO~PL AINT 

HEARD IN: The Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 
430 North Salisbury street, Raleigh, Horth 
Carolina, on September 14, 1978, at 9 :JO a. m. 

BEFORE: Commissioner Leigh H. Hammond 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Complainant: 

Humphrey S. Cummings, Staff Attorney, 
Services of Southern Piedmont, Inc., 403 
Tryon Street, Suite 600, Charlotte, 
Carolina 28202 

Legal 
North 
North 



134 ELECTRICITY 

For the Respondent: 

w. Edward Poe, Jr., 
Company, P.O. Box 
Carolina 28242 

Attorney at Law, Duke Paver 
33189, Charlotte, North 

For the Using and Consuming Public: 

Theodore C. Brown, Assistant Staff Attorney, 
Public Staff - North. Carolina Utilities 
Commission, P. o. Box 991, Raleigh, North 
Carolina 27602 

BY THE C0HHISSI0N: This proceeding was initiated on 
April 3, 1978, with the filing of a Complaint by Cynthia 
Williams (Williams), Complainant, vs. Duke Power Company 
(Duke), Defendant, alleging inter alia tba t Dlike n as 
wrongfully charged Willia.as £or services which were not 
contracted for during the period November 21, 1977, through 
December 16, 1977. Furthermore, Complainant alleged that 
Duke, in its accounting process, misapplied payments from 
Williams, changing her position for the worse and putting 
her in a position of jeopardy. An Application for Order to 
Prosecute Action in Foraa Pauperis was filed with the 
Complaint. 

On April 2Q, 1978, the Co■nission caused the Complaint to 
be served on the Defendant in accordance vith Y.c.u.c. Rule 
B1-9. 

The Public Staff - Horth 
Hay 11, 1978, filed Yotice 
with G.S. 62-15. 

Carolina Utilities commission, on 
of Intervention in accordance 

On Hay 15, 1978, Duke filed its Answer to the complaint., 
setting forth certain defenses therein and praying that the 
complaint be dismissed pursuant to N.c.u.c. Bole R1-9(e) for 
failure to state a cause of action and that complainant be 
adjudged indebted to the Defendant in the·amount of at least 
$316.31. Duke's Answer vas served on Willia ■s by Commission 
Order of Hay 18, 1978. 

On June 13, 1977, Williams requested a public hearing to 
present evidence in support of the complaint. 

By Order duly entered on June 16, 1978, the commission set 
the matter for hearing on September 14. 1978. At the call 
of the hearing, all parties of record entered their 
appearances through counsel of record, as shovn above. 
Attorney for the Complainant presented the testimony and 
exhibits of tvo witnesses: Cynthia Williaas, coaplainant, 
and Morris Bagwell, Office Manager of the Charlotte District 
of Duke Power Company. Attorney for Duke recalled Sr. 
Bagwell and elicited further testimony. 

Cynthia Williams testified that she lives at 3101 
Southwest Boulevard, Apartment 1, Charlotte., No~th Carolina, 



COMPLAINTS 135 

and first received service from Duke Power Company at this 
address two and one-halt years ago. A lease to the said 
property executed by Villiaas, effective the second day of 
November 1976 and ending the first day of November 1977, vas 
filed at the hearing and identified by complainant on 
cross-examination. Electric service was disconnected on 
November 21, 1977, for past due bills. 

Villiams testified that she vas present in the apartment 
vhen the lights vere disconnected (Tr 11) and that she then 
moved to the house of a friend. She stated that she did not 
maintain residence at the apartment during the period when 
electricity was terminated (period established to be 
November 21, 1977, through December 16, 1977). She did 
return to the apartment 11 three or four different ti■es ••• 
just to pick up so■e items." 

She lived at the apartment continuously following 
restoration of the electricity on December 16, 1977. 
Rilliams did not have various bills from Duke Paver company 
and upon interro~ation recalled the approximate time and 
amounts of the bills. She furtner testified that prior to 
the disconnection of the electricity, she received a letter 
trom Duke v hich notified her that she could a void 
termination of service by calling Duke to 11.ake some 
satisfactory arrangements. She stated that she did not 
respond to the notice prior to disconnectioni hovever, later 
she did go to Duke and paid an unspecified sum to have 
service reconnected as vell as to open a nev account. 

Williams stated that she vent to Duke to dispute the 
amount she vas billed during the period of nonoccupancy, 
Nove ■ber 21, 1977, through December 16, 1977. When asked by 
her Attorney if she agreed to pay Duke for the period when 
she vas not in the apartment, her response vas, nr guess X 
did. I paid it." Hillia11s testified on cross-exa■ination 
that upon receipt of the letter fro■ Duke notifying ner that 
service vould be disconnected, she thinks she called Duke to 
get an extension of time. 

During the disputed period she listed 3101 southwest 
Boulevard as her address on applications vbicb she filed 
seeking financial assista nee. She also aaintained 
possession of a key so that on occasions vhen she returned 
to the apartment to get clothing for the children and for 
herself, it vas not necessary to get a key f:rom. the resident 
manager. 

&orris Burton Bagwell testified that he is employed by 
Duke as O.t:fice Manager of the Charlotte District. fir. 
Bagwell provided the following billing history of the 
iillia■s• account: 

1) Service under account nu ■ber 0116632880-2 was 
disconnected Hovember 21, 1977. 



136 ELBCTRICITr 

2) The last bill received by Williams prior to 
disconnection reflected: 

a) 

c) 

Charges for service fro.ci. September 20 
to October 20, 1977 •••• 
overdue balance for service from 
July 20 to August 18, 1977. 
Late payment charge. 
Total Bill 

$39.85 

30. q9 
_ • 30 
$70.63 

3) A bill was rendered on November 23, 1977, vhich 
reflected: 

a) 

h) 
c) 

Charges for service from October 20 
to November 18, 1977 ••••• 
Prior balance (from 12 above) 
Late payment charge •••••• 
Total bill 

$ ij8.33 
70. 63 

---~11 
$119.67 

4) Following termination of service on November 21, 
1977, a bill vas rendered which shoved: 

a) Charges for service from November 18 
to November 21, 1977 • • • • • • • $ 6.63 

b) Prior balance (from t3 above). • • 119. 67 
c) Credit of depo'sit and accumulated 

interest • • • • • • • • • • • • . _117.17) 
Total final bill $109.13 

ar. Bagwell stated that the meter reading at the time of 
disconnection on November 21, 1977, vas 6,973 Kvh. When the 
meter was read to reconnect service on December 16, 1977, it 
reflected 10,926 Kvb, a difference of 1,953 Kvh compared to 
the reading on November 21, 1977. Bagwell calculated the 
total amount necessary for Williams to pay prior to 
restoration of service, as tallows: 

a) 
b) 
c) 

Final amount due on old account 
Deposit to reestablish credit 
Reconnect fee 
Total 

$109. 13 
75. 00 

--2~00 
$189.13 

Duke received three various sums which totaled $189.13 from 
Williams, Charlotte Area Fund, and the Goodfellows club. 

Williams• initial bill on the nev account (account number 
01-16-63-2880-3) was in the amount of $74.85. This bill vas 
for the period of November 21 to December 20, 1977, and 
reflected the following usage information: 

a) November 21, 1977, meter reading (date 
of service disconnection. . . . . . . . B,973 kw~ 

b) December 16, 1977, meter reading (date 
of reconnection). . . . . . . . . . 10,926 kwh 
Usage due ing supposed absence from 
apartment . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,953 kwh 

C) December 20, 1977, meter reading. . 11,229 kwh 



COSPLAISTS 137 

Usage during November 21-December 20, 1977 
period. • • • •• ·• • • • • • • • 2,256 k vh 
Usage betveen December 16 and December 20, 
1977. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 303 k•h 

The bill in the amount of $74.85 vas for the total usage of 
2,256 kwh. Williams did not dispute her liability for the 
303 kvh consumed betveen Dece■ber 16 and Dece ■ber 20, 1977, 
during vhich time she reoccupied the apartment after service 
was reconnected on December 16. The major dispute is over 
the portion of the bill that covers the usage of 1,953 kvh 
between November 21 and December 16, 1977, the period 
Williams alleges she did not occupy the apartment. 

Duke applied the total payment of $189.13, which vas 
required for service reconnection, as follows: 

a) Credit to account 01-16-63-2880-2 • $ 50. 00 
(Final bill of $109.13 - $SO.DO= $59.13 
balance) 

b) Deposit to reestablish credit 75. 00 
c) credit balance to new account 

a 1-16-63-2880-J • • • • • 6•. n 
Total $189.13 

The $5.00 reconnect fee did not apply directly to the 
account since it vas an extraordinary charge. The complaint 
alleges that this was a wrongful application of payments. 

At the close of the evidence Attorney for Complainant 
requested and vas granted 10 days in 11.b.icA to file a brief 
on Article 1, Section 19, of the Nortb. Carolina 
Constitution. Attorneys for both parties vere allowed 30 
days from the mailing of the transcript in which to file 
Proposed Findings of Fact. The Attorney for Complainant 
filed neither brief nor Proposed Pindings of .Pact. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The complainant, 
the city of Charlotte and 
3101 Southwest Boulevard, 

Cynthia iillia11s, is a citizen ot 
Mecklenburg county and resides at 
Apartment 11, in said city. 

2. The defendant, Duke Paver Company, is a duly 
certificated public utility corporation doing business in 
Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, Horth Carolina. 

3. on November 3., 1976, the complainant contracted vith 
the Defendant for electric service to be provided to her 
residence at 3101 Sout.b.vest Boulevard, Apartaent 11, in 
Charlotte, North Carolina. The contract has not been 
nullified. 

4. Duke sent a. letter to the complainant on or about 
October 25, 1977, requesting payment ot a past due bill in 
the amount of $30.48 for electric service rendered from 
August 18 to September 20, 1977, wherein the complainant was 



1J8 ELECTRICITY 

notified to call Duke and make so~e satisfactory arrangement 
to avoid disconnection. The evidence is inconsistent as to 
whether or not the complainant called in response to this 
correspondence. 

5.. The past due balance of $30.48 vas not paid and 
address 

Jr.vh. 
Defendant disconnected the electricity at aforesaid 
on November 21, 1977, with a meter reading of 8,973 

6. At the time service vas discontinued, complainant was 
indebted to Defendant for a total of $109.13. This 
indebtedness reflected the past due balance of $30.48; 
charges of $39.85 f.or service from September 20 to 
October 20, 1977; charges of $48.33 for service from 
October 20 to November 18, 1977; chargeS of $6.63 for 
service from November 18 to November 21. 1977; accumulated 
late payment charges of $1.01; and a credit of $17.17 which 
represented the original deposit and accumulated interest. 

7. The complainant entered Apartment 11 at 3101 
Southwest Boulevard three or ~our times between November 21. 
1977. and December 16. 1977. On these occasions Com.pl.ainant 
used a key which remained in her possession to enter the 
apartment. 

8. The apartment at 3101 Southwest Boulevard was in s~le 
custody and control of the Complainant during the disputed 
i,eriod of November 21. 1977. to December 16, 1977. 

9. The Complainant listed 3101 Southwest Boulevard as 
her current address an applications for financial assistance 
during the period November 21. 1977. and December 17. 1977. 

10. In order to have electric service restored. the 
Complainant received financial assistance from at least tvo 
sources and paid Defendant the total indebtedness ot $109.13 
plus a deposit of $75.00 and a reconnection fee of $5.oo. 
totaling $189.13. 

11. Duke applied $50.00 of the $189.13 payment to the 
past due account leaving an unpaid balance of $59.13. A new 
account was opened and Duke credited this account with 
$6Q. 13 and allocated $75.00 as a deposit to reestablisa 
credit. Although confusing• the complainant suf tered no 
financiai loss through this particular accounting treatment 
of her payment. 

12. A Duke serviceman vent to 3101 Southwest Boulevard on 
December 16. 1977, to reconnect service and found the meter 
intact and registering a reading of 10,926 kvn. The meter 
reading reflected a usage of 1.953 kvh. or $6Q.75 worth of 
electricity between the disconnection date of November 21. 
1977. and the reconnection date of December 16. 1977. 

13. Duke 
OeceJlber 20. 
December 22. 

conducted 
1977, and 
1977. This 

a regular meter reading on 
rendered a bill for S7Q.85 on 
bill included the $6Q.75 for usage 



during the disputed 
December 16, 1977, and 
uecember 20, 1977, for 
pecuniary liability. 

CO~PLAINTS 139 

period of November 21, 1977, and 
the usage from December 16, 1977, and 
vhich the Compl.ainant readily admits 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Hearing 
Commissioner concludes: 

COHCLIJSIONS OF LAW 

The essence ot the complaint in this matter is that D11ke 
Power Company has improperly charged the Complainant $bij.75 
for kilowatt-hours registered on the meter at 3101 Southwest 
Boulevard, Apartment 11, Charlotte, North Carolina, for the 
period N.ovember 21, 1977, to December 16, 1977. 

The contention of the Complainant is that she did not live 
in the apartment during that period and is therefore not 
responsible for electric services incurred. The evidence 
falls far short of supporting this contention. Even if we 
were to conclude that the co11plainant did not continually 
occupy the premises, the testimony of the Complainant 
clearly establishes that she vas in constructive possession. 
Having been in constructive possession of the pre~ises and 
having duly executed a valid contract vith Duke Power 
Company for electric sec.vice, the Complainant is liable to 
Duke in the amount of $64.75 for the cost of electricity to 
said premises. 

The accounting procedures employed by Duke Paver co~pany 
in this particular instance are intricate, to say the least. 
and could conceivably prove confusing to a customer. There 
is, however, no evidence that Duke failed to act in good 
faith. 

The Complainant has satisfied her obligation by paying 
Defendant, Duke Power Company, for the electric service 
rendered to her premises during the period Hovember 21, 
1977, to December 17, 1977. 

Consistent 
conclusions, 

with the foregoing Findings of Fact and 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the 
hereby denied, and the complaint of 
hereby dismissed. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE COMMISSION. 
This the 12th day of January, 1979. 

relief prayed herein is 
Cynthia Rillia ■s is 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Anne L. Olive, Deputy clerk 



ELECTRICITY 

DOCKET NO. E-7, SOB 268 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES co~~ISSlOH 

rn the Hatter of 
J. Kenneth Powell, 

complainant, 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

vs. 
RECOMMENDED OBDEB 
DENYING COftPLAIHT 

nuke Power company, 
Respondent 

HEARD IN: 

BEPOBE: 

APPEARANCES: 

cocmission 
QJO North 
CaI:'ol.ina, 
9:30 a.11. 

Hearing Boom, Dobbs Building, 
Salisbury street, Raleigh, Horth 
on Thursday, August 16, 1979, at 

Allen L. Clapp, Hearing Examiner 

For the Complainant: 

Stephen G. Kozey, Esq., Public Staff, Box 991, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Respondent: 

'il. Edvard Poe, Jr., Esq., Duke Paver company, 
Box 33189, Charlotte, North Carolina 28242 

CLAPP, HEARING EXAdINER: On April 30, 1979, Kenneth 
Powell filed a qomplaint against Duke Paver Company alleging 
improper billing. on Hay 1, 1979, the commission served the 
complaint on Duke, and on Hay 16, 1979, Duke filed its 
Answer in Response to the Complaint. The Answer vas served 
on tne complainant on l!ay 17, 1979. on nay 25, 1979, the 
Commission received a Request for Hearing tram the 
Complainant. The Commission issued an order on July 5, 
1979, Setting Hearing for the above time and place. The 
Hearing came on as scheduled. The complainant Kenneth 
Powell testified in his own behalf. Morris Burton Bagwell, 
Manager of Office Administration, and Charles Calvin Hucks, 
Supervisor of customer Services, testified for Duke Paver 
Company. On the basis of the entire record in this matter, 
the commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OP FACT 

1. The Complainant owns a multibuilding, multistore 
shopping complex known as the Plaza Central Shopping Center 
on central Avenue in Charlotte, North Carolina. The 
electric service is separately metered to each store. 

2. On November 17, 1977, the Complainant telephoned Duke 
to request that electric service to a vacant store at 4808 r 



COttPLAINTS IQ 1 

central Avenue in Plaza central shopping Center be 
reconnected. The purpose of the service vas to allow a 
janitorial service to clean and vax the floor of the store 
area. The service vas connected by Duke and the aeter read 
on November 18, 1977. Subsequently, Porter Janitorial 
Service cleaned and var.ed the floor, taking approximately 
four hours. 

3. Duke read the ■ eter at Ii808 I on Dece■ber 6, 1977, 
along with others in the same meter cycle, and mailed to the 
Co■plainant on December 9, 1977, a bill in the a ■ount of 
$94.51 for service rendered since Nave ■ber 18. The meter 
reading shoved that 2701 Kvh had been used during the period 
and that a demand of 16 kilowatts had been placed on the 
electric system at some time during the peciod. 

4. Subsequent to receiving the bill foe $94.51 fcom 
Duke, the Complainant telephoned the realtor who handles the 
Plaza Centcal Shopping Center, and vho had allowed Porter 
Janitorial Service entrance to the premises at 4808 I, to 
ask him to check the pcemises to be sure that no electrical 
usage was presently occurring. After checking the premises, 
the realtor reported back to the Complainant that 11 the 
circuit breakers are off. 11 

5. On December 21, 1977, after receiving the response of 
the ceal tor to his quest'ions, the Complainant telephoned 
Duke to inquire about tb.e bill. As a result of the inqnir-y, 
the meter at 11808 I vas reread by Duke on Januar-y 4, 1978. 
The meter indicated that 3773 Kuh had been used since 
December 6, 1977, and that a maxinn• demand of 13.4 Kv had 
been placed on the electric system during that interval. 
The reading did not change between the special reading on 
Januar-y 4, 1978, and the normal monthly ■eter reading on 
January 6. On January 9, 1978, Mr. Hucks called the 
Complainant's residence to inform the Complainant that the 
aeter had been reread and that the December billing had been 
confirmed,. That information-. was provided to the 
Complainant's wife in his absence. 

6. on January 11, 1978, Duke mailed a bill to the 
Complainant for service from December 6, 1977, to January 6, 
1978. The a ■ount of that usage was $138.06. Also included 
in that bill vere the $94.51 charge for service to December 
6, 1977, and the $.95 late pay11.ent charge thereon. The 
total bill vas $233.52. On February 9, 1978, Duke rendered 
to the Complainant a bill for $247.11, including $11.25 for 
the minimum bill for the January usage, a late payment 
cnarge o.f $2.34, and the outstanding balance of $233.52. 

7. On February 15, 1978, Duke notified Complainant by 
letter that the kilowatt-hour usage in question vas correct. 
on Harch 1, 1978, the Complainant requested an adjustment on 
his bill. Service was disconnected at the request of 
Complainant on March 2, 1978. A final bill vas rendered by 
Duke in the amount of $10.13 (a prorated minimum bill) plus 
the prior balance of $247.11 for a total of $257.24. 



142 ELECTRICITY 

a. On April 14, 1978, the Complainant mailed to Duke a 
check in the amount of $60.13. This was received by Duke on 
April 17, 1978, and cashed as partial payment of the 
outstanding balance leaving an unpaid balance of $197.11 •. 
This unpaid balance was transferred by Duke to another 
account (foC' a sign) of the complainant listed in lt,he same 
name, Plaza central shopping Center. The $60.13 vas 
intended by the Complainant to fully satisfy his debt to 
Duke and to encompass th.e prorated minimum bill of $10. 13 
plus $50.00 as full payment for the useful service 
(electricity for cleaning purposes) which he had received. 

9. On November 1, 1978, the meter at 4808 I was tested 
by Duke and found to be registering ve.ll within t.he limit.s 
set by this commission. 

10. Electric loads 
electric beating, five 
lighting, tvo Kv 
miscellaneous. 4808 I 
floor space. 

connected at 4808 I include 15 Kv 
Kv of air conditioning, four Kw 
of water heating, and one KV 
has approximately 1800 square feet 

EVIDENCE lND CONCLUSIONS 

of 
of 
of 
of 

The evidence in this docket is that a total of 2701 Kwh, 
with a maximum demand of '16 Kw, was used by equipment at the 
premises at 4808 I central Avenue between November 18, 1977, 
and December 6, 1977, a period of 18 days. !Ir. Povell 
testified that Porter Janitorial Service would have cleaned 
the premises within a few days of November 18, 1977, but the 
exact date of that use is unknown. A further usage of 
electricity of 3773 Kvh at TJ.4 KV maximum demand vas used 
and recorded between December 6, 1977, and January 4, 1978. 

It is clear that no electrical equipment vas connected to 
the service and operating on January q, 1978, because the 
meter reading did not change between then and January 6, 
1978. This would indicate that faulty equipment vas not at 
:tault. Further, it is apparent that no electric loads vere 
connected and operating on December 21, 1977, vhen ffr. 
Povell contacted Duke concerning this usage because ~r. 
Povell had been so informed by the realtor vho manages the 
Plaza center Shopping Center for him. 

Examination of the connected loads at 4808 I and 
consideration of the eftects of such loads on usage unier 
the conditions in evidence yield a consistent explanation 
Xor that usage. A five-Kw maximum air conditioning load, a 
15-Kw maximum heating load, and a four-KV maximum. lighting 
load are consistent vith the requirements of an 1800-square­
xeet store area. While the air conditioning load could only 
be fully on or fully off, the heating load and the lighting 
load could be partially on as vell. 

Heating equipment of this type normally consists of 
several heating stages controlled by relays. If the heat 
loss from the building is greater than the capability of the 



COS PLAINTS 

first heating stage to supply heat, or if the thermostat is 
turned up suddenly, the relays vill add one or 11.ore stages 
to the heating mode. The purpose of staging heating units 
is to prevent surges on pover lines and to limit the maximum 
demand normally placed on the system, especially if some of 
the heating capacity is intended as backup capacity. With 
the electric loads connected in this store, it is consistent 
for the maximum demand placed on the system to be 16 Kv if 
the lights are turned on, the heating is turned on, and 
buffing machines are started at the same ti11e. The evidence 
is that the premises were unoccupied and unvisited between 
tne time the janitorial personnel left in November and the 
realtor arrived to check the premises in mid-Deceaber. The 
13.4 Kv of demand experienced during this time is consistent 
vitb the preaise that the heating system vas on during this 
time but the lights were off. 

~r. Powell, under examination, testified specifically that 
be had been told by the realtor that the circuit breakers 
were off - not that the circuit breakers were off when the 
realtoc arrived. It is consistent with. the facts to 
conclude that the heating system vas on at the saae time as 
the lights at some tiae during November, most probably when 
the janitorial personnel used the premises, and that the 
heating system remained on until mid-December. Whether this 
scenario did occur and the heating system vas turned off by 
the realtor or by some other person is not material to the 
allegations against Duke. The facts are that the 
electricity vas used by equipment on the pre ■ise s of ll808 I 
and that the Complainant accepted responsibility for payment 
tnerefor at the time of application for service. The fact 
that equipment vas used at 4808 I without the knov1edge of 
the Complainant does not relieve the Complainant of the 
responsibility for payment for service rendered to the 
premises which the Complainant accepted at the ti ■e of 
ci.pplication for service. It is concluded that the charges 
by Duke for electric service at 4808 I are correct and that 
the complainant remains in debt to Duke by the aaount of 
$197.11. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That this complaint and the relief sought therein are 
denied. 

2. That the Complainant is adjudged to be in debt to 
Duke in the amount of $197.11. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COSMISSIOH. 
This the 24th day of August, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NOBTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COfl!ISSIOY 

· Sandra J. Webster, Chief clerk 



144 ELECTRICITY 

DOCKET NO. E-22, SUB 231 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHHISSION 

In the ~atter of 
Eric N. Doughtie, 

Complainant RECOHHENDED ORDER 
ALLOWING REFUND 
Ill PART 

vs. 

Virginia Electric and Power Company, 
Respondent 

HEARD IN: Industrial commission Hearing B0011, Dobbs 
Building, 430 North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, 
North Carolina, on July 5, 1978, at 9:JO a.m. 

BEFORE: Robert P. Gruber, Hearing Examiner 

APPEARANCES: 

For the complainant: 

Eric N. Doughtie, 701 Virginia Street, Roanoke 
Rapids, ·North Carolina 27870 
For: Himself 

For the Bespondent: 

Edgar H. Roach, Jr., 
Attorneys _at Lav, P.O. 
Virginia 23212 

aunton & 
Box 1535, 

Williams, 
Rich11ond, 

For: Virginia Electric and Paver company 

For the Public Staff: 

Paul Lassiter, Staff Attorney, Public Staff -
North Carolina Utilities Commission, P.O. 
Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Osing and Consuming Public 

GROBER, HEARING EIA~IHER: This proceeding vas initiated 
on Febcuacy a, 1978, by the filing of a letter complaint by 
Eric N. Doughtie vs. Virginia Electric and Paver company. 
alleging that Vepco wrongfully charged hia $999.10 for 
curcent diverson. He alleged that in Deceaber 1978 Vepco 
told him to pay a charge of $999.10 for electricity 
wrongfully diverted over a period of about three (3) years 
or they would terminate his service, and that he paid the 
bill and sought redress some eight months later. Mr. 
Doughtie denied diverting current and asked the Co■aission 
to investigate the matter. He included in his co■ plaint a 
record of his consumption before and after December 1978 and 
requested a review of bis usage pattern. 

On March 9, 1978, Vepco filed a response to the complaint. 
and alleged that on December 1s. 1978 (a Saturday)• a Vepco 
■eter reader found nr. oougbtie 1s meter inYerted and 



CO~PLUNTS 

reported it to his supervisor. On the following ftonday, tvo 
Vepco representatiyes vent to the Doughtie residence and 
observed the ■eter to be right side up, but vith the 
external · ■eter seal cut and installed in such a aanner as to 
appear uncut. It vas alleged that the meter vas re ■oved, 
tested, and found to have a broken internal meter seal and 
excessively worn terminals. It vas further alleged that 
having suspected energy diversion, Vepco conducted an 
examination of ftr. Doughtie 1 s consumption patterns back to 
January 1973, and that his per day average consumption 
dropped steadily from Jam1acy 1973. Based on his reduced 
consumption pattern, Vepco assessed Mr. Doughtie with an 
adjustment of $999.10 to compensate them for diversion of 
electricity between January 21, 197EJ, and December 18., 1976. 
In calculating the adjustment., Vepco estimated base usage of 
30 Kvh per day based on readings in December 1976, added to 
this bill for 6,000 Kvh air conditioning usage per year, and 
arrived at a total estimated billing of $1,721.78 for the 
January 21., 1974, to December 20, 1976, period. From this 
total of $1,721.78 vas subtracted the $738.68 actually 
billed, leaving an excess bill of $983.10 to vhich vas added 
an $11 trip charge and $5 meter test, and the final charge 
of $999.10. 

By order entered on l'lay 5, 1978, the Commission set the 
■atter for hearing on July 5, 1978.. The matter ca ■e on for 
hearing as scheduled and the parties were represented by 
counsel of record as shown above. At the hearing, the 
Complainant and his wife, Edna H.. Doughtie, testified in 
support of the allegations and relief sought by the 
co■plainant. vepco offered the testimony of four witnesses, 
Jackie Cole Hester (the ■eter reader), John F. Hughes 
(District Supervisor), Charles Warren (tteter Supervisor), 
and Norman w. Cbal■ers (Di;ector of Rates). 

Based on the svorn ~esti ■ony contained in the record of 
this case, the Hearing Examiner _111.akes the foll~ving 

FINDINGS OF PACT 

1. Eric Doughtie vas a 
investigated and resided at 
Rapids., ·North Carolina. 

Vepco customer daring the period 
701 Virginia Street, Boanvke 

2. The Respondent, Vepco, is 
utility corporation doing business 
Carolina. 

a duly certified public 
in Roanoke Rapids, North 

3. The .Complainant's residence is a three bedroom, 
square foot house containing central air, a hot 
heater, a range, a washing machine, a refrigerator, a 
TV, and various small appliances. 

1,200 
water 
color 

4. During the period in question, the Complainant lived 
at this residence vith his vife and young daughter. 



146 ELECTRICITY 

5. The complainant is a trained electrician vith over 30 
years of ezperience. 

6. On December 18, 1976, a Vepco meter reader, while 
conducting a monthly reading of the.meter at the Doughtie 
home observed that the meter "as inverted, and tb.at the 
meter reading revealed that the monthly consumption vas tar 
below estimated usage. 

7. The meter reader 
meter seal vas cut but had 
to have been uncut. 

observed that the grey external 
been stuck back so as to appear 

8. The meter reader left to report this observation to 
the district office and returned in about 20 minutes to find 
that the meter vas upright and the seal vas placed in such a 
manner so as to appear not to have been cut. 

9. Further internal and external analysis of the meter 
revealed that the meter terminals vere excessively worn. 
scarred and scratched. The meter•s internal seal vas broken 
and screwdriver &arks indicated that t.he meter had been 
tampered with by s011eone. 

10. The various markings indicated that the ■eter had 
been inverted on numerous· occasions .. 

11. complainant had inverted the meter during December 
1976 vhen he had removed it to vork on his house. 

12. Complainant had removed the neter eight to 10 times 
during the year 1976 to work on his viring and had done so 
without Vepco•s approval. 

13. The Complainant had cut the external meter seal on at 
least one occasion without Vepco 1 s approval. 

14. The purpose of the external meter seal is to secure 
the meter from hazard and to serve as a security device to 
prevent meter tampering. 

15. Complainant vas hilled $738.68 for usage during the 
January 21, 1974, to December 18, 1976, period which vas 
based on meter readings taken during this period. 

Whereupon, the Hearing Examiner makes the Lolloving 

CONCLUSIONS 

1. Complainant wrongfully diverted current by inverting 
his meter during the January 21, 197q - December 10. 1976, 
period. Dy his ovn admission he inYerted the aeter on at 
least one occasion. He frequently removed the ■eter. and 
broke and tampered with the meter seal. As a trained 
electrician he knev or should have known that it vas 
improper to break the seal and remove the meter without 
seeking Vepco 1 s permission.. He claims that he llistakenly 



COMPLAINTS 147 

inverted the meter, but this is unconvincing in light of the 
tact that he is a skilled electrician. Having wrongfully 
diverted current, the Complainant is liable to Vepco for 
current used and not paid for during the period in question. 

2. That Complainant oves Vepco an additional $619.02, or 
$380. 08 less than the $999.10 he paid Vepco for diverted 
current in December 1976. The Examiner concludes that the 
total bill of $999.10 is excessive in that there is 
insufficient proof that the Co11plainant used his air 
conditioning during the summers of 19714, 1975, and 1976. 
The record reveals that if the estimated three years• air 
conditioning usage of 18,000 Kvh (6,000 Kvh per year) is 
11 backed out" of the bill, complainant was overcharged by 
$380.08. (Tr. p. 86) The Examiner suspects that Co11plainant 
used his air conditioning, having no reason not to use it 
since he vas diverting current. However, mere suspicion 
vill not support a conclusion that he vas using air 
conditioning .. 

3. complainant is entitled to a refund of $380.08 in 
total. Complainant is not entitled to interest. The 
eg:uities of this case do not justify the payment of interest 
since Complainant has engaged in a willful and deceitful act 
and vepco did not charge interest for the three years 
Complainant diverted current. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that Yepco refund the sum of 
$380.08 to Eric N .. Doughtie within 10 days from the date 
this order becomes final. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COftftISSION. 
This the 19th day of January, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftBISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



148 ELECTRICITY 

DOCKET HO. E-2, SOB 380 
DOCKET HO. E-7, SUB 283 
DOCKET NO. E-22, SOB 251 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO!!ISSIOH 

In the Matter of 
Application by Carolina Power 6 Light) 
Coapany for Authority to Adjust Its ) 
Electric Rates and Charges Pursuant ) 
to G.S. 62-134(e) ) 

Application by Duke Paver Company 
for Authority to Adjust Its Electric 
Rates and Charges Pursuant to 
G.s. 62-134 (e) 

Application by Virginia Electric 
and Powel:' Co.lllpany for Authority 
to Adjust Its Electric Rates and 
Charges Pursuant to G.S. 62-134(eJ 

) 
) 
) 
l 
) 
) 

l 
l 
l 
l 

ORDER REYISIHG 
RULE 88-46 AND 
RULE R 1-36 

HEARD IN: Commission Hearing 
430 North Salisbury 
Carolina, on December 

Room, 
Street, 
11, 1979 

Dobbs Building, 
Raleigh, Horth 

BEFORE: Chairman Robert K. 
Commissioners Edward 
Hammond 

Koger, 
B. Hipp 

Presiding; 
and Leigh 

and 
H. 

APPEAHNCES: 

For the Applicants: 

John T. Bode, Esq., P.O. Box 1551, Elaleigb., 
North Carolina 27602 
For: Carolina Power & Light Company 

George w. Ferguson, Esq., P.O. 801: 33189, 
Charlotte, North Carolina 28242 
For: Duke Power Company 

Guy Tripp, Esq., Hunton & Williams, Attorneys 
at Lav, P.O. Box 1535, Richmond, Virginia 23212 

For the Using and Consu ■ing Public: 

BY THE 

Jerry o. Pruitt, Chief Counsel, Theodore c. 
Brown, Jr., and Paul L. Lassiter, Public Staff, 
Legal Division, P.O. Bo% 991, Raleigh, Horth 
Carolina 27602 

coa&ISSIOH: on August 4, 1978, the Coa■ission 
"Order Revising Paver Plant Performance Review 
Establishing Rule R8-46, and Order Initiating 

issued its 
Pl.an and 
Changes 
Pursuant 

in Procedures for fuel Cost Rate Adjustments 
to G.S. 62-134 (e); and Revising Rule B1-36.n This 



RATES 149 

rule adopted a nev procedure providing for the semiannual 
review of the performance of base loaded paver plants, and 
nev procedures foe reviewing applications for rate changes 
based sol.ely upon the increased cost of fuel used in 
genera ting electricity. The order aodified the procedures 
set forth. in Rule R 1-36 as follovs: ( 1) The coamission 
vould normally use a six:-1100.th base period rather than 
threei (2) The Co111llission vould schedul.e bearing 
semiannually rather than aonthly, vit.b. possible interim 
hearings if emergencies arisei and (3) The Coa~ission vould 
update the basic rates each six aonths to incorporate 
changed .fuel costs rather than updating these changes in 
general rate cases and using the fuel clause rider. The 
Order further provided for a monthly reviev of the base rate 
level and alloved for additional adjustments in the torm of 
a fuel cost adjustment surcharge (or credit) if more recent 
fuel cost experience, as indicated by a aoving three-aonth 
test period, vere more than O.le/gvh above or below the base 
fuel cost established in the six-month period. An entirely 
nev procedure vas also adopted to provide for review of base 
load power plant performance. 

The first semiannual hearings under the nev procedures 
vere conducted for Carolina Pover & Light company (CP&L), 
Duke Paver Co ■pany (Duke), and Virginia Electric and Paver 
coapany (Vepco) in December 1978. Subsequent se■iannual 
hearings were held, as well as monthly hearings for those 
instances when ~he base fuel cost vas ei:ceeded by 0.1 ~/Kwh. 

On December 11, 1979, the Commission held duly noticed 
hearings under the aforesaid procedures for CP&L. Duke, and 
Vepco in Docket Hos. E-2, Sub Jeo. E-7, Sub 283, and B-22. 
Sub 251.. The Notice of Hearing for each of these dockets 
also stated that the Public Staff of the Commission would 
present evidence regarding rev1.s1.ons to the Coaaission• s 
rules and procedures for rate changes based solely upon the 
increased cost of fuel. 

At the aforesaid hearings for CP&L, Duke,, and Yepco, 
Andrev w .. Williams, Director of the Electric Division of the 
Public Staff, testified to the proper fuel charges under the 
ei:isting procedure and testified that Commission Rules R1-36 
and RS-46 should be modified. He stated that Rule R1-36 
should be revised because it was not accoaplishing its 
stated purpose ot stabilizing rates through the avoidance of 
monthly fuel cost adjustments. 

He also expressed concern that a semiannual power p1ant 
performance does not provide protection against "poor" plant 
performance, when monthly fuel cost adjustments are aade. 

!r. Williams recommended that the Comaission adopt a 
procedure Which i:::evievs and adjusts the fuel cost coaponent 
in the basic i:::a tes three ti11.es annually and uses. therefore, 
a tour-month historical test period with power plant 
performance reviewed at each hearing. No aonthlJ fuel cost 
adjustments would be allowed. Furthermore. under the new 



150 ELECTRICITY 

procedure, rates vould be based on service rendered on and 
after the effective date of the coamission•s order (in 
contrast to the current procedure based on bills rendered 
after the date of the order). 

nore specifical.ly the Public Staff I s procedure would be 
structured as follows: 

Test Period 

January -------------June-----------­
February 
Karch 
April 

aay -----------october---------
June 
July 
August 

September -------------February~·---­
October 
November 
December 

Bil li.ag_tl,QD ths 

August 
Septe11.ber 
October 
November 

December 
January 
February 
tlarch 

April 
aay 
June 
July 

Under the Public Staff I s procedure, the same basic 
formulas,, definitions, and restrictions currently in u.se 
would continue. The fuel cost experience in a given test 
period would be used to adjust tae fuel cost component in 
the basic rate for the appr~priate billing period utilizing 
the e.xisting formula (E/5 - base 1:) tax factor. Public 
hearings would be held near the end of the designated 
hearing month to allow time for adequate notice and power 
plant performance evaluation. All adjust■ents would he to 
the basic rates vith no provision for monthly fuel cost 
adjustment surcharge. 

The three co11panies through testimony and argument of 
counsel generally supported the Public Staff's proposed 
procedure, and di.ffered only in regard to the ti11ing of its 
implementation. 

FINDINGS AND COHCLUSIOHS 

The Commission finds that the current semiannual fuel cost 
procedures vere adopted to pro■ote rate stabilization, 
customer understanding, eguitJ for the utility, and 
protection against poor plant perfor■ance. The co■■ission 
concludes that the recent increase in the nu■ber of ■ ont~lJ 
fuel cost adjustment hearings indicates that these 
objectives are not being ■et. Farther, the coaaission 
accepts that the present ■echanism does not adequately 
afford the ratepayer protection agaipSt poor plant 
performance. From the above described, the coaaission 
concludes that the rule revisions proposed by the Public 
Staff vill tend to rectify these deficiencies and that the 



RATES 151 

Commission Rules Rl-36 and RS-46 should be amended in accord 
with the Public Staff 1 s proposed rule changes. 

The Commission further concludes that the new procedure 
should take effect in February 1980 in order to avoid the 
problems of having to prorate customer bills which would 
create further misunderstanding with regard to fuel 
adjustment procedures. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That Commission Rule Rl-36 (c) be, and hereby is, 
rewritten as set forth in Appendix A attached hereto. 

2. That Commission Rule RB-46 be, and hereby is, amended 
as set forth in Appendix B attached hereto. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF TllE COMMISSION. 
This the 19th day of December, 1979. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX A 

Rule Rl-36. Applications for change in rates based on cost 
of~ 

(c) Fuel Cost Review Plan: 

(1) Changes of rates based solely on the cost of fuel 
pursuant to G.S. 62-134 (e) shall occur at four-month 
intervals through adjustments to basic rates to be charged 
for the succeeding four-month period. Hearing schedules, 
test periods, and billing periods shall be as follows: 

Test Period Hearing Month 

January --------------June-----------­
February 
March 
April 

May --------------October---------
June 
July 
August 

September --------------February-------­
October 
November 
December 

Billing Months 

August 
September 
October 
November 

December 
January 
February 
March 

April 
May 
June 
July 



152 ELECTRICITY 

APPENDIX B 

Rule RS-46. Base Load Power Plant Performance Review 
Plan. - (a) Eachelectncar--pub1Ic7:itillty which uses 
fossil or nuclear fuel, or both, in the generation of 
electrical power shall, on or before the 25th day of each 
month, file a Base Load Power Plant PerfOrmance Report as 
required in paragraph (d) below for review by the Public 
Staff and any other interested Party. 

(b) If the system average nuclear capacity factors for 
the ¢It four-months and the 12 months ending with ¢ito~ot ot 
~PtJ¥ April, August, or December, as appropriate, are less 
than 60%, or upon Motion" by the Commission, the Public 
Staff, or another party, the Commission will review the 
performance of the system's base load generating plants 
during the next fuel adjustment hearing, ~•i•~~•t ot 1~~• 
February, June, or October, as appropriate. The affected 
utility wm- be"" required to present to the Commission an 
explanation of the low performance and comments on remedial 
actions. 

(c) If the Commission finds that responsibility for some 
or all of the poor performance lies with the utility because 
of management practices deemed to be imprudent, the 
Commission may disallow some or all of the cost of below 
minimum performance, as appropriate. In determining the 
amount of this adjustment, the Commission considers the 
following as relevant factors: the time of the outage, its 
duration, the magnitude of the cost, the minimum capacity 
level at which nuclear generation "breaks evenn with coal­
fired generation on an economic basis, prior performance of 
the unit, the vintage of the units, and the general 
diligence and responsibility of management. The Commission 
will also consider other relevant factors suggested by the 
parties. 

(d) Requirements for Base Load Power Plant Performance 
Report. - The following shall be separately reported for 
fossil generation and nuclear generation. 

(1) List each outage during the monthly period 
and include: 

(i) Duration of each outage, 

( ! i) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

Cause of each outage, 

Explanation for occurence of cause, if 
known, and 

Remedial action to prevent recurrence of 
outage, if any. 

Note: List scheduled outages before forced outages. 



RATES 153 

(2) Provide the following informar.l-on for the monthly 
period and provide a summary for the tlifiif¢orit~, i¥xf~orit~, 
four-month, and the 12-month periods ending with the current 
month-: 

( i) Maximum dependable capacity (MDC) in Megawatts 
(MW), 

(ii) Hours in period, 

(iii) Megawatt-hours (MWH) generated in the period, 

(iv) MWH not generated due to scheduled outages, 

(v) MWH not generated due to forced outages, 

(vi) MWH not generated due to economic dispatch or 
other causes, and 

(vii) Total MWH possible in period ( (i) x (ii)). 

Note: Provide (i) through (vii) in the units required 
and provide (iii) through (vi) as a percent of 
(vii). 

(3) The base load plants to be included in the report are 
the following: CP&L - Roxboro, Robinson #2, Brunswick; Duke 

Belews Creek, Oconee; Vepco - Mt. Storm, Surry, North 
Anna. Subsequent base loaded plants shall be reported 
beginning with their first full calendar month of commercial 
operation. The Public Staff will be expected to comment on 
the utilities' presentation. 

DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 262 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application by Duke Power Company 
for an Adjustment of Its Retail 
Electric Rates and Charges in Its 
Service Area t•1ithin North Carolina 

ORDER GRANTING PARTIAL 
INCREASE IN RATES 

BEARD: Commission 
430 North 
Carolina, 
Greensboro, 

Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 
Salisbury Street, Raleigh, North 
and the Cities of Durham, Marion, 

Hendersonville, and Charlotte 

DATES: 

BEFORE; 

June 11-13, 1979, and June 26-July 13, 1979 

Chairman Robert 
Commissioners Edward 
Sarah Lindsay Tate, 
W. Winters 

K. Koger, Presiding; 
B. Hipp, Leigh H. Hammond, 
Robert Fischbach, and John 



154 ELECTRICITY 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Steve c. Griffith, Jr., Vice President and 
General counsel, Duke Power company, P.O. 
Box 2178, Charlotte, North ca~olina 28242 

George li. Ferguson, Jr., Deputy 
counsel, Duke Po vet" Company,. P.O. Box 
Charlotte, North Carolina 28242 

General 
2178, 

w. Edward Poe, 
company, P.O. 
Carolina 28242 

Jr., senior Attorney, Duke Power 
Box 2178, Charlotte, Horth 

Clarence Iii'. Walker, Attorney at Law, Kennedy, 
covington, Lobdell & Hickman, 3300 NCNB Plaza, 
Charlotte, North Carolina 28280 

For the Protestants: 

David H. Permar, Hatch, Little, Bunn, Jones, 
Few & Berry, Box 527, Raleigh, North Carolina 
For: N. c. Oi·l Jobbers Association and Berico 

Fuels, Inc. 

Byrd, 
Drawer 

Byrd, Byrd, Ervin, Blanton & 
1269, · Morganton, North 

Robert B. 
Whisnant, 
Carolina 
For: Great Lakes Carbon Company 

w. I, 

Hall 
For: 

Thornton, Jr., City Attorney, 101 City 
Plaza, Durham, North Carolina 27701 
city of Durham 

Ralph McDonald, Bailey, Dixon, Wooten, McDonald 
& Fountain, P.O. Box 22Q6, Raleigh, North 
Carolina 27602 
For: Kimberly-Clark corporation, et al. 

Paul E., Meyer, central Carolina Legal services, 
Inc., P.O. Box 3Q67, Greensboro, Horth Carolina 
27402 
For: Dora N. Calhoun and Carolina Action 

For the Using and Consuming Public: 

Robert F. Page and Stephen G. cozey, Staff 
Attorneys, Public Staff, North Carolina 
Utilities commission, P.O.. Box 991, Dobbs 
Building, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 

Dennis l'lyers and David Gordon, Associate 
Attorneys General, P.O. Bax 629, Haleigh, Horth 
Carolin a 276 02 



RATES 155 

BY THE COMMISSION: This Proceeding is before the 
commission upon the application of Duke Pover Company 
(hereinafter called the Applicant, the Company,• or Dllke) 
filed with the Commission on !'!arch 9,. 1979, for authority to 
adjust and increase its electric rates and charges for its 
retail customers in North Carolina. The proposed increase 
was designed to produce approximately $35,511,000 of 
additional revenues from the Company's North Carolina retail 
operations, vhen applied to a test period consisting ot the 
12 months ended December 31, 1978, or approEimately a 4.01 
increase in electric operating revenues. 

The commission, being of the opinion that the increases in 
rates and charges proposed by Duke were matters affecting 
the public interest, by Order issued on April 5, 1979, 
declared the application to be a general rate case pursuant 
to G •. s. 62-137: suspended the proposed rate increases for a 
period of 270 days; set the matter Lor hearing be±ore the 
Commission beginning on June 11, 1979; required Duke to give 
notice of such hearing by newspaper publications and by 
appropriate bill inserts, established the test period to be 
used in the proceeding: and required protests or 
interventions to be filed in accordance with the Commission 
Rules and Regulations. 

Notice of Intervention in this docket was given by the 
Attorney General of North Carolina on behalf of the using 
and Consuminq Public on ~arch 14, 1979. The Public Staff, 
by and through its ~ecutive Director Hugh A. Wells filed 
Notice of Interventro» on behalf of the Using and Consuming 
Public. The Intervention of the Attorney General ~as duly 
recognized by the Commission. The Intervention of the 
Public Staff is deemed recognized pursuant to Rule R1-19 (e) 
of the Commission Rules and Regulations. 

By Petition filed Bay 8, 1979, Great Lakes Carbon 
corporation petitioned to intervene and protest and object 
to any increase in rates. On June 5, 1979, the Commission 
by Order allowed Great Lakes carbon to intervene. 

on May 8, 1979, the North Carolina Oil Jobbers Association 
and serico Fuels, Inc.-, filed a Petition to Intervene, said 
Intervention being allowed by order of the commission on 
May 10, 1979. 

The City of Durham tiled a Petition 
on April 11, 1979, and on April 19, 
issued allowing the Intervention. 

for Leave to Intervene 
1979, an Order was 

carolina 
on June 15, 
allowed the 

Action- Greensboro 
1979, and on June 
Intervention. 

filed a Petition ta Intervene 
18, 1979. the Commission 

A joint Petition ta Intervene by Kimberly-:-Clark 
Corporation, Air Products and Chemicals, Inc., Union carbide 
corporation, Olin corporation, American Cyanamid company, 
DASF Wyandotte corporation, Ovens-Illinois, Inc., PPG 



156 ELECTRICITY 

Industries, Inc., Weyerhaeuser Company, and B.I. DuPont 
DeNemours and Company was filed on Hay 21, 1979, and by 
Commission Order of June 1', 1979, the joint Petition vas 
allowed. 

Out-of-town heatings vere conduc~ed by the Commission for 
the purpose of receiving testimony from members of the Using 
and Consuming Public with regard to Duke's proposed rate 
increases. Tbe first such hearing was held in Durham, North 
Carolina,; at 7:30 p.'m. on June 11, 1979; the second in 
Harian, North Carolina, on June 12, 1979, at 2:00 p .. m.; the 
third in Hendersonville, North Carolina, on June 12, 1979, 
at B:OO p.m.; the fourth on June 12, 1979,. in Greensboro, 
North Carolina, at 7: 30 p .. m.; and the fifth hearing in 
Charlotte, North Carolina, on June 13, 1979, at 7:30 p.m. 
Public witnesses at these hearings included the following 
persons: 

Du£!!~! Estelle Clinton, Buth Ford, Thelma Denning, 
Bessie Ware, William R. Capps, Ja11es Arno.ld, Hovard Sherman, 
Sam Reed, Barbara Harris, Roz Walborsht, William L. 
Whitmore·, Kary Burnett, James D. Green, George A11os, Edvard 
Abdullah, Joan Peak, and George White: 

Har~Qfi - no witnesses; 

Hendersonville Herbert Hartin, Leonard Proper, Harold 
Breeding, Charles Hutchinson, and Charlie Drake; 

Greensboro 
Al ta R"aines; 
Clark, 

Carlton 11aynard, Nettie Code, John Calhoun, 
Irene Pleasant, Dan Jackson, Ed Gover, Halt 

Claire Morse, Robert Williams, Lawrence Horse, Gerry 
Chapman, Tobi Lippin, Diane Smith, Page Hartsell, John 
Hichael, C.L. Hickerson, Don Hiller, Virginia Farrington 
Dietz, Otto Koester, and John P. Kernodle, Jr.; 

Char!Qi!~ nary Rells, Brenda Best, Willie Jeeter, Ann 
Dorsett, Virginia Winchester, Maggie Freeman, Julia Davis, 
W.G. Cof.tey, Huey Loog, Elizabeth Goldman, Robert Janette, 
Ella Keliy, Jim Stikeleather, Barry Duggan, Hike Larocco, 
Linda Klein, Mike Phenal, Joy Lingal, and Cindy 
Stikeleather; and 

~~!g!gh - Arthur Eckles. 

In general terms, the testimony of these witnesses can be 
summarized as follows. Some of the customers were opposed 
to any further rate increase by Duke, in view ot the rate 
increase approved in 1978 (Docket No. E-7, sub 237) and the 
high earnings which Duke's Annual Report listed for 1978. 
some customers were opposed to furtner construction of 
nuclear power plants and encouraged the development of other 
methods to meet energy needs in D uke 1 s service area, Such as 
conservation and power generated from solar sources. Some 
witnesses were very concerned over the probable future 
impact of the accident at Three Mile Island on their rates, 



BATES 157 

due to the provisions of the Price-Anderson Act. several 
custo■ers were verJ disturbed about the lav vhich became 
effective on July- 1. 1979, ,and is EQ! the lav 0£ this case) 
that allows construct.ion vort in progress (CllIP) 1::0 be 
included in rate base ... Other castoaers were opposed to rate 
designs which allov large users to pay lover aYerage rates 
than small users, such as residential customers. 

The 11iitter came· on for hearing in the co■mission Hearing 
Boo■, Dobbs Building, Raleigh, Horth Carolina, on June 26, 
1979, at 9:30 a. ■• Duke Power co ■pany offered the testimony 
and exhibits of the following witnesses: Villia■ s. Lee, 
President of Duke Pover Company and its Chief Operating 
Officer, and Willia■ e. Grigg, Senior Vice President-Legal 
and' Finance, both. of ·vho■ testified as to the co11pa·n1• s need 
for the proposed rate increase, its construction progra ■, 
the efficiency of its operations, its financial conditio_n 
and overall general corporate policy; Dr •. Stephen F. 
Sherwin, economist and Executiwe Vice President of Foster 
Associates, an economic consulting fir■, vho testified to 
the fair rate of return required by Duke Paver: w •. a. 
Stinart, Controller of Duke, vho testified to the results of 
the Company's operations in the historical test year after 
proforma adjust■ents, and the fair value of the Coapany•s 
plant in service: and H.T. Hatley, Jr., !lanager of ··the Bate 
Department, who testified vith respect to the proposed rates 
and rate design. 

The Public Staff offered the testimony and exhibits of the 
folloving witnesses:. Carol Ki■ball Bunn, Public Utilities 
Complaint Analyst for the Consumer Services Division of the 
Public Staff, vho testified vitb respect to the number and 
types of complaints received concerning Duke; J •. ,, Beed 
Bumgarner, Utilities Engineer vith the Public Staff's 
Electric Division, vho • testified to cost-of-serviqe and 
jurisdictional allocation studies and to probable future 
revenues and expenses applicable to electric plant in 
service at the end of the test periodi Andrev ti. Williams, 
Director of the Electric Division of the Public Sta.ff, vho 
testified vith respect to Duke's fuel procurement activities 
and the coordination of DUke•s test Jear fuel expense &nd 
revenues related to the fuel cost adjust ■ent mechanisa; 
William w. Winters, Staff iccoontant, Accounting Division of 
the Public Staff, vho testified as to the Public staff's 
investigation and analyses of the Co■pany•s original cost 
net investment, revenues and expenses, and rates ot return 
under present and proposed rates; and Richard G •. Stevie, 
Economist vith the Econo■ic Besearch Division of the Public 
Staff, vho testified as to the capital structure ot Duke,for 
ra te-11aking purposes. 

Carolina Action offered the testimony of Dan Q. Jackson, a 
retired sales engineer, vho testified concerning Duke's rate 
design and in favor of the concept of lifeline rates. 

In rebuttal to the, testi■ony on certain rate base and 
accounting adjustments proposed by Public Staff witnesses 



158 BLBCTBICirY 

&inters 
Otley, a 
Haskins 
Stimart, 

and Stevie, Duke offered the testi■ony of John Fe 
partner with the accounting fir ■ of Deloitte, 
& Sells, and the testi ■ony and exhibits of V.B. 
Controller of Duke Pover Company. 

'Oral arguments were scheduled by the co ■■ission,. with 
consent of all parties, and were held in the Co ■■ission 
Hearing Roo11, Dobbs Building, on July 13, 1979, at 3:30 p.a. 
Arguments were presented on behalf of the co ■pany, the City 
of Durham, the North Carolina Oil .Jobbers Association, 
Carolina Action, and by the Attorney General and the Public 
Staff for the Using and consu ■ing Public. 

Based on the foregoing, the verified application, the 
testimony and exhibits received into evidence at the 
hearings. and the Commission•s entire recOrd vith regard to 
this proceeding, the Commission Ilov ■akes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Duke Power company is a duly licensed public utility., 
subject to the jurisdiction of this Coamission, and holds a 
franchise to furnish electric paver in the State of Horth 
Carolina. 

2. The test period for purposes of this proceeding is 
the 12-month period ending ne·ceober 31, 1978. Duke is 
seeking an increase in its rates and charges to its Horth 
Carolina retail customers of approximately $35,511,000 based 
on operations in the test period. 

3. The reasonable original cost. of Duke's Horth Carolina 
retail electric plant in service is $2.439.,808,000. From 
this amount should be deducted the reasonable accuaulated 
provision for depreciation and amortization of S764.217,000 
and cost-free capital of s21q,990,ooo resulting in a 
reasonable original cost less depreciation and aaortization 
and cost-free capital of S1,460,701,000. 

4. The reasonable allowance for vorking capital is 
$165,408.000. 

5. The fair value of Duke's p1ant used and useful in 
providing electric service to the retail custoaers in Horth 
Carolina is $1.853,162,000, vhich aaount is determined by 
adjusting t.he fair value of Duke's rate base as determined 
by this Commission on August 31, 1978, in Docket Ho. E-7. 
sub 231, for the original cost of plant placed into service 
since September 30, 1977, the end of the test period for 
that proceeding, and for retireaents, depreciation, etc., in 
the same period. 

6. The 
providing 
customers 
.fair value 

fair value of Duke 1 s rate base used and useful in 
electric service to North Carolina retail 
is $1,803,680,000, vhich sum is coaprised of the 
of plant of $1,853.162,000 plus a reasonable 



RATES 159 

allowance for working capital of S16S,ij08,000 less cost-free 
capital of $214,890,000. 

7. Duke's approximate gross electric operating rewenues 
for the test year under present rates, after accounting and 
pro forma adjustments, are $887,453,000, and after giYing 
effect to the proposed rates are $922,964,000, and nnder the 
rates approved herein ace $915,767,000. 

8. The level of Duke's test year operating rewenu.e 
deductions, after accounting and pro foraa. adjustaents, 
including taxes, interest on custoaer deposits, and 
aaortization of investment tax credits, is $735,926,000 
vhicb includes S78,907,000 for actual investaent currently 
consumed through reasonable actual depreciation. 

9. Duke should be required to increase its research and 
develop~ental expenditures vith respect to alternaUTe 
energy resources available vithin Horth Carolina by 
$1,'000,000 on a jurisdictional basis. Funds for such 
expenditures are reflected in the test year level of 
operating reven11e deductions as previously set out 
herein above. 

10. The capital structure vhich 
proceeding in relation to original 
the following: 

l!~!! 
Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
CO ■IIOD equity 

Total 

is proper for use in this 
cost capitalization is 

Percent 
48.00 
14. 0 0 
38.00 

100.00 
==== 

11. When the excess of the fair value of the Co■pany•s 
property used and useful at the end of the test year over 
and above the original cost net invest■ent (i.e., the fair 
value increment) of $177,571,000 is added to the equity 
co■ponent of the original cost net invest■ent, the resulting 
fair value capital structure is as follows: 

1~g 
Long-tera debt 
Preferred stock 
COI.IIIOD equity 

Percent 
43.28 
12.62 

.-!!h!Jl 
100.00 Total 
===== 

12. The proper embedded cost rates for long-ter■ debt and 
pi::efe_rred stock are 8.0_51 and 7.981. respectiYely. 

13. The 
opportunity 
investment 
increase in 
operations 

fair rate of return that Duke should haYe the 
to earn on the fair Yalue of its Horth Carolina 
for retail operations is 9.151 vhich reguii::es an 
annual revenues from Horth Carolina retail 

of $2B.31Q,OOO based upon the historical test 



160 ELECTRICITY 

year (12 aonths ended December 31, 1978) leve.l of 
operations, as adjusted for knovn changes occurring 
subsequent thereto. This rate of return on the fair value 
of Duke's property yields a fair rate of return on Duke's 
fair value equity of approximately 10.561. The full amount 
of additional revenues requested by Duke in this proceeding 
vould produce rates of return in excess of those approved 
herein and such leYel of revenues is, thus, unjust and 
unreasonable. 

14. Duke's fuel procurement activities are reasonable and 
are in accordance with siailar practices previous.Ly reviewed 
by the commission. 

15. The service provided 
Co■paoy•s response to customer 
reasonably thorough inquiry is 

by Duke is good, and the 
1co ■plaints reYeals that a 
made into each complaint. 

16. Duke's rate designs vere substantially altered in 
Docket Ho. B-7, Sub 237, and the nev rates vere based upon 
valid, fully distributed cost studies in eiistence at that 
ti■e. These rates had only been in effect approtiaa.tely 
three months during the 1978 Cost of Service Study year and 
the full effects of those changes on consu ■ption patterns 
are not reflected therein~ 

17. Substantial eiamination of changes in consumption and 
cost patterns is planned by Dute and by the Public Staff for 
Duke's next rate case. 

18. Rate schedules designed in accordance vith the 
guidelines set forth.herein will result in Duke earning fro■ 
each classification of customers, i.e., residential, 
co11■ercial,. and industrial, approiiaately the same rate of 
~eturn as the other classifications on the basis of the 
appropriate study of Duke's fully distributed hoot cost of 
service. Accordingly,. such rates vill be fair and equitable 
as between classes and therefore are just and reasonable. 

19. It is not appropriate at this time to take any steps, 
other than those that are reflected in the rate design 
guidelines set forth herein and those that are already in 
process,. to ■ake any further changes in rate designs to 
fully imple■ent the standards set out in Section 111(d) of 
the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978. 

EVIDEHCE AND COHCLUSIOIS FOB FINDINGS OF FACT HOS. 1 AND 2 

The evidence for these findings is, contained in the 
verified application,. the com ■ission•s Order Setting 
Hearing, the testi■ony and exhibits of co■pany witnesses Lee 
and Sti ■art, and the testimony and exhibits of Public staff 
witness Winters. These findings are essentially 
informational, procedural, and jurisdictional in nature and 
vere basically uncontested. The findings reguire no further 
discussion at this point. 



RATES 161 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIOHS FOR FINDING OF FACT HO. 3 

The evidence for this finding consists of the testimony 
and exhibits presented by coapany vitnesses Stimart and 
Utley and Public Staff witness Winters concerning tb.e 
ociginal cost of Duke •s retail electric plant in service. 
The following chart summarizes the a ■ount vnich each of the 
parties contends is proper for the North Carolina retail 
opel"ations: 

(000 1 s Omitted) 

Jt!!! 
Electric plant in service 
Deduct: Accumulated depreciation 

Nuclear si ■ulator and 
construction egoip■ent 
included in the plant 
accounts 

Cost-free capital• 
Total deductions 

Het electric plant in service 

•Includes customer deposits. 

£,ompany 
$2,439,808 

764,217 

195,704 
959,921 

$1,479,887 
========== 

Publi£.J_llff 
$2.439,808 

764,217 

13,547 
216,2IJ! 
99~.043 

s1 •""s, 765 
========== 

As reflected above, the Co■ pany and the Public Staff agree 
on the allocation factors and methods for determining the 
portion of Duke's total electric plant in service vhich is 
attributable to North Carolina retail operations and on the 
proper amount of accu■ulated depreciation and a■ortization 
as of December 31, 1978, the end of the test year. Hovever, 
the witnesses do not agree vith respect to the treat■ent of 
certain other items of cost and capital. 

The differences between the 
as to Duke's original cost net 
center around the following 
Staff contends should be either 
plant in service: 

company and the Public Staff 
electric plant in service 
four ite ■ s which the Public 
deducted or eliminated froa 

(000•s Omitted) 

(a) Deduction from plant iu service of deferred 
income taxes attributable to capitalized 
overheads---•••••·•••···••··•••••••·•·••··· $19,186 

(b) Deduction from plant in service of an amount 
equal to 2/3 of foraer deferred taies 
(now taxes due and payable) attributable to 
construction expenditures capitalized on the 
portion of the catavba Plant vhich has 
been sold •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• S 1,389 

(c) Elimination of construction equipment froa 
plant in service ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $11,703 

(d) Elimination of nuclear simulator from plant 
in service ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• j_l...a.J!44 

Total S34,122 



162 ELECTRICITY 

With respect to the proper amount of deferred incoae 
taxes, i.e., cost-free capital to be deducted fro■ the rate 
base, company witness Stimart testified tb.at, n1 have 
excluded the tax timing differences that are clearly 
associated vitb generating units under construction as of 
December 31, 1978." Kr. Stimart stated that $31,238,000 of 
the total Co■pany deferred income taxes arose fro11 deducting 
currently for tax purposes, the property taxes, social 
security taxes, and fringe benefits associated vith the 
co■pany•s construction program. 

ftr. stimart testified that be did not deduct fro ■ rate 
base that portion of deferred income taxes which arises from 
overhead costs capitalized with respect to plant still under 
construction because construction vork in progress is not 
included in the rate base. He testified that such deferred 
taxes should, instead, be deducted fro11 construction work in 
progress when computing allowance for funds used during 
construction (AFUDC). 

Public Staff vitness Winters included 
$31,238,000 in his calculation of the 
related to the North Carolina re tail 
Winters testified as follovs: 

$19,186,000 of the 
cost-free capital 

operations. Hr. 

11 The deferred income taxes referred to by !r. Stimart 
arise from the normalization concept of accounting for 
income taxes. The company capitalizes certain taxes, 
fringe benefits and other items for book purposes vhich 
are deducted currently for income tax purposes. Under the 
normalization concept, deferred taxes are calculated on 
the items deducted for tax' purposes but capitalized for 
book purposes. The taxes are then amortized to the cost 
of service over the life of the asset. Ose of this 
concept results in the Co■ pany including for financial 
reporting and rat~making purposes an a ■oant for inco ■e 
ta i: e i:pense vhich is higher than the actual amount paid to 
the state and federal govern■ents. Since these de£erred 
taxes are included in the cost of service for rate-aating 
purposes, the customer pays these taxes currently through 
the rate structure. The $31,238,00 of deferred taxes 
vhich nr. Stimart proposes not to deduct in deteraining 
his original cost net investment have been paid in by the 
custo~ers since 1974." 

company vitness Otley testified on rebuttal that the 
provision for deferred income taxes does not require current 
catepayers to pay any additional costs, hut cerely offsets a 
reduction in the current income tax provision created by the 
Company• s construction progra ■• He further stated that the 
deferral of this tax benefit results in current ratepayers 
being isolated from the effects of the construction program. 

Both Hr. stimart and ~r. Otley relied upon the language in 
the commission's Order in the last Dute rate case, Docket 
Ho. E-7, Sub 237, related to cost-free capital. In that 



RATES 163 

Order, cost-free capital vas deducted in the calculation of 
net electric plant in service. The order specifically 
discusses hov the deferral of inco•e taxes related to 
accelerated depreciation results in cost-free capital being 
contributed bf ratepayers. The inference drawn by both Duke 
witnesses from such Order is that the co■ mission ■eant to 
deduct only deferred taxes related to accelerated 
depreciation in deter ■ining net electric plant in service. 

While the commission's order dated August 31, 1978, issued 
in Docket No. B-7, sub 237, does specifically address 
deferred taxes related to accelerated depreciation, deferred 
income taxes related to the construction progra ■ vere 
clearly included in the total aaount of cost-free capital 
deducted in the calculation of electric plant in service for 
use therein. This inclusion vas not an oversight. The 
important consideration then, as it is nov, is - "Should the 
customer be required to pay currently a return on capital 
vhich he has provided to the company at no cost"? 

The North Carolina Supre ■e Court has ruled in Utilities 
Com■ission v. Ve,eco, 285 N.C. 398, 206 S.E.2d 283 (1974) 
that it is not proper for a utility to include in its rate 
base funds which it has not provided but which it has been 
permitted to collect from its custo ■ers for the purpose of 
paying expenses at so■e future ti ■ e. 

The Commission. believes that it vould be inequitable, 
unfair, and unlawful to require Duke's North carolina 
custo■ers to pay a return on capital vhich they have 
provided when such capital bears no cost to Duke. The 
Commission therefore concludes that the $19~186,000 of 
deferred incooe tazes related to PICA taxes, fringe 
benefits, and other oYerhead ite■s capitalized should be 
deducted in the calculation of net electric plant in 
service. 

The second itea of difference relates to the adjust■ent 
made by Public staff witness Winters vith respect to 
deferred incooe tazes attributable to construction costs 
capitalized on that portion of Duke's Catawba Plant vhich 
has been sold. 

During construction of the Catawba nuclear station certain 
construction overhead costs vere expensed for tax purposes 
and capitalized for book purposes, creating a tax tiaing 
difference recorded as deferred taxes. In UoYe■ber 1978 
Duke sold a portion of the Catawba station, as a result of 
vhich those deferred tazes beca 11e payable. Accordingly, 
Duke eliainated the deferred taz accrual on its books and 
correspondingly increased current taxes payable. 

Hr. Winters stated that the adjust ■ent was ■ade to refund 
to the ratepayers the contributions which have been paid in 
by th.em through the rate structure and which have. not 
properly been credited to the■ through the rate- ■aking 
process. 



16 q ELECTRIC.I TY 

On rebuttal ftr. Stimart testified that the treatment 
proposed by Hr. &inters is improper for tvo reasons. First, 
the Coopany•s decision to deduct the Catawba construction 
overhead costs for tax purposes did not change the cost of 
ser•ice for present custo■ers; the inco■e taies paid in bJ 
the ratepayers through the rate structure were precisely the 
same that they would have been if the Catawba Unit Ho. 2 had 
not been constructed at all. Second, as a result 0£ the 
sale of a portion of the Catawba unit the taxes have nov 
become payable to the United States Government, and the 
amounts have been transferred to current taxes payable. 
Thus, the "deferred taz:esn to which llr. Winters refers no 
longer ei:ist. 

Clearly,. the Catawba sale has resulted in eli■ination of 
the deferred income taxes related thereto since such taxes 
are nov due and payable. Therefore, the co■aission 
concl.udes that inclusion of the $1,389.,000 deduction in the 
calculation of electric plant in service as proposed by Mr. 
'iinter·s is iaproper and therefore should be rejected. 

The third itea of difference betveen the co■pany and the 
Public Staff vith respect to the calculation of the proper 
level of electric plant in service concerns the adjustment 
made b-y Public Staff witness Winters to exclude certain 
construction equipment from such calculation. 

Nr. Winters proposed to exclude fros plant in serYice 
$11,703,000 of construction equip■ent contending that such 
equip ■ent is not "used and useful" in providing public 
utility service. Rr. Winters recognizes that the Unifor■ 
System of Accounts, which is applicable to Dute under the 
regulations of this Co11a.ission, requires that construction 
equipment be included in plant in service, but he contends 
that the aagnitude of Duke's construction operations 
justifies a departure fro■ the Dnifor■ systea of Accounts 
for rate-■aking purposes. 

On rebuttal llr. Dtl.ey stated that the fact that Dute does 
.a.ore of its ovn construction vor.t than the average electric 
utiiity does not justify a departure fro■ the Dnifora Syste■ 
of Accounts. ftr. Otley further stated that vhile the 
uniform Syste■ of Accounts does not dictate that this rate~ 
making treatment be adopted it presu■ es that it vili, and he 
testified that in bis opinion there is no sound basis for 
departing from that presu■ption in this case. 

7his Co11■ission believes that Duk.e~s present cust.o■ers 
benefit fro■ the Co■ pany•s ongoing practice of constructing 
its ovn plants because of the lover construction cost per 
kilowatt tliat Duke is abie to achieYe co■pared vith other 
utilities. RoreoYer, the fact that Duke engages in ■ore of 
its ovn construction than other utilities is not a 
su£ficient basis for overriding the Unifor■ Systea of 
Accounts vhicb has been adopted by this Coa■.ission. ~he 
com■ission does, hovever, e■phasize that it does not 
consider any accounting treat ■ent to be controlling with 



RATES 165 

respect to the treatment of any itea of revenue or cost for 
rate-making purposes. Conversely. however, the Commission 
does believe that good accounting must follov the treat ■ent 
of I"evenues and costs employed in the rate-eking process. 
The commission therefore concludes that the construction 
equipment should be included in plant in service for rate­
making purposes and accordingly will not adopt the Public 
Staff 1 s adjustment. 

The tinal item of difference between the Company and the 
Public Staff vit.h respect to the calculation of the proper 
level of electric plant in service concerns the adjust ■ent 
made by Public Staff witness Winters to exclude a nuclear 
simulator from electric plant in service. 

Duke ovos and operates a nuclear simulator, vhich has been 
in operation since 1977, for the purpose of training its 
personnel in the operation of nuclear genera ting stations. 
According to the evidence, the principal purpose of this 
simulator is to train operators for the McGuire and Catawba 
nuclear stations, but it is also used to some eztent to 
train engineers and other personnel in operations unrelated 
to those plants. 

Public Staff vitness Winters proposed to eliainate this 
simulator from electric plant in service because it was 
designed to train operators for the HcGuire and Catawba 
Plants, which are still under construction, and therefore, 
the simulator is not used and useful in providing electric 
sex:vice to px:esent customers. 

Company vitnesses Stimart and Utley testified that the 
simulator has been in service, performing the functions for 
which it was designed, since late 1977, and that under the 
Uniform System of Accounts it should properly be classified 
as plant in service rather than as construction vork in 
progress. ar. Utley state4 that in his opinion the nuclear 
simulator is nov "used and useful" to Dulce in performing the 
service for vhich it was franchised. Nr. Utley differed with 
Hr. Winters' viev that in order to qualify as "used and 
useful" the si11ulator must be employed in rendering electric 
service to present customers. Finally, Hr. Utley pointed out 
that to take the simulator out of plant in service and 
resume the capitalization of AFUDC on it will in the final 
analysis be more expensive to Duke's ratepayers. 

The rate-making statute requires that the Com ■ission 
"ascertain the fair value of the public utility's property 
used and useful in providing the service rendered to the 
public within this State .. " G.S. 62-133(b) (1). The inquiry 
here is whether the nuclear simulator is used and useful to 
Duke in providing public utility service in North Carolina. 
The commission is of the opinion that it is. Therefore, the 
commission concludes that Mr. Winters• adjustment to ezclude 
the simulator from utility plant in service should be 
rejected. 



166 ELECTBICITT 

Finally, based upon the foregoing the commission concludes 
that the proper level of net electr±c plant in service for 
use herein is $1,460,701,000, vhicA sura is calculated as 
follows: 

(000 •s O■itted) 

Item 
Original cost of plant in serwice 

at 12/31/78 
Less: Accumulated depreciation 

cost-free capital 
Net electric plant in serwice 

$2 ,.439 ,808 
764,217 

--1.1!!..!!2.Q 
$1;,460,701 
========= 

EVIDENCE AND COYCLUSIOHS POB PIHDIHG OF PACT HO. 4 

With regard to the reasonab.le and proper allowance for 
working capital, the co■ pany and the Public Staff prefiled a 
Stipulation that the allowance for vorking capital should be 
set at $165,408,000 for purposes of this case. Both parties 
agreed to employ the lead-lag methodology in the 
determination of the allowance for cash working capital in 
this case and agreed that this Stipulation would not bind 
either party in future rate cases .. 

Since no other parties offered testimony or conflicting 
cross-examination on the allovance for vorking capital. the 
commission concludes that the reasonable allowance for 
working capital in this case is $165.408.000. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS POR FINDINGS OF HCT NOS. 5 ASD 6 

None ot the witnesses testifying in this docket offered 
any evidence concerning the replacement cost or trended 
original cost of Duke•.s _plant in service in North Carolina .. 
The only witness to present testimony relating to fair value 
in this proceeding vas company witness Stimart. His 
methodology vas to start vith the fair value rate base 
determined in Duke's last general rate case. Docket Ho. E-7. 
Sub 237. and to adjust that figure for changes in rate base 
co ■ponents vhicn occurred between September 30. 1977, and 
December 31, 1978 .. Since the Commission has previously 
adopted different amounts of plant in service, working 
capital, and cost-free capital than those proposed by nr. 
Sti■ art in his original filing, it becomes necessary for the 
commission to calculate the fair va1ue of Duke's property 
used and useful in providing service to custo■ers in North 
Carolina .. 

The Commission vill begin by using !r. stimart's 
meth~dology to determine the fair value of Duke's plant in 
service. The rate base established in Docket No. E-7. 
Sub 237, for the period ending September JO. 1977, as shown 
in Stimart Exhibit 3. was $1,792,JOo.ooo. Gross plant in 
service vas determined to be $1.814,114,000, based on a 7/10 
weighting given to original cost less depreciation and a 



RATES 167 

3/10 weightinq given to replacement cost less depreciation. 
To this figure the Commission vill add gross electric plant 
additions Ca1culated at cost by Kr. Stimart of $173,415,000 
and will deduct $12,774,000 of retireaents at 111~ of 
original cost and $121,593,000 of additions to accumulated 
depreciation at cost both as recommended by !Ir. Sti11art. 

Based on the foregoing, the Commission concludes that the 
fair value of Duke's plant in service which is used and 
useful in providing electric service in Horth Carolina is 
$1,853,162,000. This fair va.lue of plant includes a 
reasonable fair value increment of $177,571,000 over and 
above the original cost less depreciation of such plant. 
($2,1139,808,000 $764,217,000 $1,675,591,000; 
$1,853,162,000 - $1,675,591,000 = $177,571,000). 

Thus, the 
reasonable fair 
$1,803,680,000. 

Commission concludes that the just 
be used herein 

as follows: 
value rate base to 

Such sum is calculated 

(000 1 s Omitted) 

!!g! 
Fair val.ue of plant 
Add: Allowance foe working capital 
Deduct: cost-free capital 
Pair value rate base 

A ■ount 
$1,853,162 

165,408 
_l.1!!.&.2.Q 
$1,803,680 
========== 

and 
is 

EVIDENCE lHD CORCLOSIOHS FOR FINDING OP PACT HO. 7 

Company witness Stimart and Public Staff witness Winters 
proposed the following a■ounts vith respect to the proper 
level of Duke's test year operating revenues: 

Ilg! 
operating revenues 

(000 •s 011itted) 

Co■ pany 

Witness 
§.iiaac! 
S880,897 

Public Staff 
Witness 

~g,1:_s __ 
S887,453 

Company witness Sti ■art adjusted book re venues to 
noraalize and annualize the revenues for the test year ended 
Dece11ber 31, 1978.. The Public Staff accepted these 
adjust■ents and proposed the fol.loving additional 
adjust■ents vhich account for the difference of S6 6 556,000, 
as reflected above. 

(ODO I s 011.i tted) 

.Ill.!! 
Adjustment to fuel clause revenues 
Adjustment for temperature variances 

Total 

A■OUD t 
$5,4ij7 
_1 .. 1.22 
$6,556 
====== 



168 ELECTRICITY 

Regarding the adjustment to fuel clause revenues, Public 
Staff witness Williams reco■■ ended an adjustment to the test 
year to reflect a perfect matching of fuel clause revenues 
and eKpense, effectively zeroing the fuel adjustment charge 
for the test year. Witness Villiaas stated that this 
adjustment was required in order to prevent an unnecessary 
and improper component of fuel cost fro■ being included in 
the Company's base rates. Witness Williams further stated 
that Duke had previously agreed vith this adjustment and 
had made a similar revenue adjustment in its last general 
rate case in Docket Ho. E-7, Sub 237. 

Company witness Stimart testified that Duke did not 
believe witness Williams• adjust~ent vas necessary or proper 
in this case because of the procedural change in the fuel 
cost adjustment mechanism which became effective subsequent 
to the Commission's final Order vith respect to Duke's last 
general rate case. Hr. Stimart stated that he would not 
object to Hr. Williams' adjustment if Duke's fuel adjust■ent 
clause provided a dollar for dollar recovery of Duke's 
actual fuel expense. 

Apparently, Hr. Stimart•s objection to the Public Staff's 
adjustment assumes that the fuel clause adjustment mechanism 
which was in effect at the time of Duke's last general rate 
case vas intended to guarantee a dollar for dollar recovery 
ot Duke's actual fuel expense. Clearly, the previous 
mechanism, like the present one, provides no such guarantee. 

Based upon the foregoing, the commission concludes that 
the revenue adjustment proposed by the Public Staff to 
achieve a perfect ■atching of the test year level ox fuel 
clause revenues and expense is proper and therefore should 
be adopted for use herein. 

Regarding the Public Staff's adjustment for te ■perature 
variance, Public Staff witness Bumgarner, in his direct 
testimony, stated that Dute in calculating its reYenue 
adjustment for temperature variance had used the Horth 
Carolina retail average rate per Kvh to apply to the 
temperature adjusted Kvh usage. Kr. eu■garner testified 
that, in his opinion, this method vas incorrect since it vas 
more probable that the changes in Kvh usage related to heat 
sensitive customers would fall in the last pricing blocks of 
the Company's rate schedules. ftr. Bumgarner stated that his 
proposed method of pricing the temperature variance Kvh, 
utilizing the Company's bill freguency distribution data, 
vas far more accurate than Duke's. 

In rebuttal testimony, Duke witness Stimart testified that 
vbile the method used by witness Bumgarner vas more accurate 
in some respects than the aethod used by the Company, there 
vas a disadvantage in applying annual bill frequency data to 
separate seasonal usages and that the relative degree of 
improvement in the accuracy of the adjustnent vas 
guestioDable and not justifiable in the Co ■pany•s opinion. 
on cross-examination, Sr. Sti ■art agreed that neither the 



RATES 169 

Company's 11.et.hod nor Mr. Bumgarner• s method vas inherently 
unreasonable. 

Based upon the foregoing, the Commission concludes that 
the methodology employed by vitness Bumgarner in deterllning 
the revenue effect of temperature adjusted Kvh sales is 
superior in terms of accuracy to that proposed by Duke. 
Therefore, the co11.m.ission vill. adopt vit.ness Bu11garner•s 
adjustment for use herein. 

The Co11mission therefore concludes that Duke's approximate 
gross revenues for the test year under present rates after 
appropriate accounting and pro for■a adjust■ents are 
$887,453,000 ($880,897,000 t $5,447,000 t $1,109,000 = 
$887,453,000). Further, the commission concludes that 
revenues for the test year under the rates proposed by Duke 
vould have been $922,964.,000 ($887,QSJ,OOO + Sls.,s11.oao,. 
Finally• the Coc11ission concludes that revenues for the test 
year hereinafter found to be just and reasonable are 
$915,767,000 ($887,453,000 t $28,314,000 = $915,767,000). 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT SO. 8 

In its filing and in the prefiled testimony and ezhibits 
of ttr. Sti11art, the Company presented the level of operating 
revenue deductions, after accounting and pro foc ■a 
adjustments, at $731,694,000 (Sti.11art Eihibit 1., Page 2., 
colnmn II, Line 10). This included an estimated aaount 
($19,476,000 total company: $12,112,.000 North Carolina 
retail) of increase in the level of operation and 
maintenance (O & ft) ezpenses occurring betveen the ehd of 
the test year and the conclusion of the bearings. 
Subsequently, nr •. Sti ■art revised this adjustment to base 
it on more recent data (Stimart BKhibit II). Also, the 
Company's filing understated income taxes by $1,579,000, 
which the company a·na the P u.blic Staff both recognized and 
corrected. These corrections increased the Company I s 
proposed operating revenue deductions to $732,944,000. 
Further, as set out in Dute•-s proposed Order after 
considering the income tax effect of updating the embedded 
cost rates and the income taK effect of the vorking capital 
stipulation, the Company•s proposed operating revenue 
deductions decrease to $732,491,000. 

Public Staff witness Winters presented a proposed level of 
operating revenue deductions of $733 ,9110,000. The 
differences betveen the company and the Public Staff may be 
su■macized as follows: 



170 ELECr RICITY 

(000 's Omitted) 

!!!H! 
Operation and maintenance 

expense 
Depreciation 
Other operating taxes 
Federal and State income 
taxes 

Amortization of investment 
tax credit 

Interest on customer 
deposits 

Total operating 
revenue deductions 

company 
Witness Sfuill 

$qs9, ssq 
78,907 
76,606 

88, 5121 

(1,619) 

__ 201 

$7J2,q91 
======== 

Pul>lic Staff 
Witness Winters 

sqs6,061 
78,907 
77,000 

93,390 

(1,619) 

201 

SBJ,gqo 
======= 

'Income tax expense reflects the 
embedded cost rates and etfect 
stipulation. 

effect of updating the 
of working capital 

The difference in operation and maintenance expense 
(SJ,823,000) consists of the Public Staff's disagreeaent 
with the following four items of increase in such expenses 
between the end of the test year and the time of the close 
of the hearing., as presented in Sti11a.rt Bx.tlibit tJ: 

(0 00 's o ■i tted) 

Ilmll 
To adjust O&M expenses to reflect 

expensing training costs 
To adjust O&H expenses to reflect 

the increased cost's of maintaining 
reliability of service (Tree trimming, 
etc.) 

To adjust O&S expenses for servicing 
an expanded customer awareness 

To adjust O&ft expenses for nev 1oad 
research requirements 

Tot al. 

A11ount 

$ 95q 

2,136 

366 

367 
$3,823 
===== 

With respect to the Co11pany•s expensing of nuclear 
operator training costs ($95Q,OOO), !r. Sti11art testified 
that a recently completed audit by the Federal Bnergy 
Regu~a~ory commission (FERC) had resulted in the FBRC 1 s 
regui.r1.ng the company to expense these costs rather than 
capitalize them as the Company had previously done. Public 
Staff witness Hinters took · the position that these costs 
should be capitalized for rate purposes because they relate 
in part to training operators for the Catavba Plant, which 
is still under construction. He said that in his opinion the 
FERC would recede from its reguire ■ent that the costs be 
expensed if this Co■11ission requires that they be 
capitalized. on rebuttal !tr. Sti11art stated that in his 



RATES 171 

op1.n1on the FEBC vill persist in its requirement that these 
costs be expensed, in vhich case the Company would have no 
way to recover them in its North Carolina retail rates 
unless the Commission either allows them as expenses in the 
cost of service or permits a special adjustment to rate base 
in the future over and above the amount that vill be shovn 
on the Company's books. 

There is no dispute that these are legiticate costs that 
should be recovered through the rate structure. The 
treatment proposed by the company and mandated by the PEBC 
would recover them currently, whereas Mr. Winters proposes 
that they be capitalized and recovered in the future. 

The commission is of the 
properly chargeable to the test 
therefore concludes that the 
improper. 

opinion that these costs are 
year level of expense and 
Public Staff's adjust■ent is 

The remaining items of post-test year o&n eKpenses in 
dispute between the company and the Public Staff consist of 
various areas in which O&ft expenses increased ■easurably 
between the end of the test year and the close of the 
hearings. Examples ace increased tree-triaging expense and 
increased expenses for lines and substations, both of which 
are attributable to the maintenance of reliable service. Hr. 
Stiaart testified that the.Se increased costs are 
specifically identified and result fro~ nev regulations and 
new procedures which are over and above ongoing inflation. 
The Public Staff's objection to including these costs in the 
cost of service is based on its criticism of the ■ethodology 
by vAich tney vere identified and determined. Br. iinters 
contended that the company's method gave no assurance that 
the expenses vere of a recurring nature and that the co■pany 
had chosen certain expense items which shoved increases over 
the test year, without exa■ining the total operation and 
maintenance picture. 

An examination of the specific o&n cost increases which 
are in dispute reveals that three, at the very least, are 
recurring costs which were incurred subsequent to the end of 
the test year but prior to the close of the hearing. These 
costs are as follows: 

(000 • s omitted) 

l!~_g 
Twenty-four-hour answering capability 

throughout tbe system ($66 K .. 61824) 
Informational cost associated vith the 

Residential conservation Rate (RC) and 
the Energy Efficient Structure standards 
($72 X .61824) 

cost associated with nev load research 
requirements 

Total North Carolina Retail 

.!!.f!_!!nt 

$ 41 

44 

l§.1 
$452 



172 ELECTRICITY 

While there is no evidence in the record vhich clearly 
shows that the remainder of the cost increases cited by Sr. 
Stimart are not permanent and recurring, the Commission is 
not unmindful of the tact, as pointed out by ftr. ilnters, 
that the methodology employed by Hr. Stimart may have failed 
to identity certain accounts wherein costs have decreased. 

Undoubtedly, the Company has ezperienced s011e cost 
increases subsequent to the close of the test year but prior 
to the close of the hearing vhich are unrelated to increases 
in the number of customers served and/or changes in customer 
usage other than the items of cost enumerated above. Such 
increases are properly includable in the test year cost of 
service. 

After carefully considering the evidence vith regard to 
the remaining post-test year o&n expense adjustments at 
issue, the Commission concludes that $1,424,000 of such 
Public Staff adjustments should be allowed. 

Based upon the foregoing, the commission concludes that 
the proper level of operation and maintenance expense for 
use herein is $489,179,000, vhich sum is calculated as 
follows: 

(000 • s 0aitted) 

!!~~ 
Operation and maintenance expense proposed 

by Company witness Stimart 
Public Staff adjustments - total 
Public Staff adjust ■ents - not adopted: 
- Cost associated with 24-hour answering 

capability 
- Informational cost associated with RC rate 

and EEI standards 
- costs associated with new load research 

require•ents 
- Nuclear operator training cost 
- Cost increases unrelated to the number 

of customers served or changes in custo■er 
usage 

Aaount 

H89, 88ij 
(3,823) 

ij 1 

ij ij 

367 
9Sij 

712 
Cost associated with alternative energy research 

and development , .ooo 
Total $ij89,179 

====== 

Both witnesses agree that the appropriate operating 
revenue deduction attributable to depreciation in the test 
year is $78.907,000 .. Ho conflicting evidence was offered .. 
Therefore, the Commission concludes that the reasonable test 
year level of depreciation expense is $78,907,000. 

With respect to taxes - other than income. the difference 
between the witnesses relates to gross receipts _ tax 



BATES 173 

applicable to the revenue· adjustments proposed by the Public 
Staff. 

The commission, having previously found the Public Staff's 
revenue adjustments to be proper, concludes that other 
operating taxes should be increased by the gross receipts 
tax related thereto ($393,000). The commission tileretore 
concludes that the proper level of other operating taxes for 
use herein is $76,999,000. 

The differences shovn bereinabove between the Company and 
the Public staff v ith respect to the provision for incoae 
taxes result from differences in revenues and costs vhich 
have been previously discus~ed, with two exceptions. 

The first exception in tax expense arises fro11 Staff 
witness Winters' position that $QSO,OOO of the CO■ pany•s 
deterred tax provision should be disalloved. This arises 
out of a correction by nr. Stimart of the inadvertent 
recording of a flovback of deferred taxes related to 
construction overheads prior to placing the plant in 
service. ftr. Winters does not disagree vitb the Company's 
position that the flovback sb.ould not have been recorded 
prior to the plant•s coming into service. His concern is 
that "unless the books are adjusted to restore the credits 
which have been eliminated by l'lr. Stimart the ratepayers 
vill never get the benefit of these taxes which they have 
paid in through the rate structure." on rebuttal Br. 
Stimart made it clear that he does intend to restore the 
credits by returning them to the deferred tax reserve. 
Therefore, the commission concludes that the company•s 
treatment is proper and that Hr. Vinters• adjustment is not 
required. 

The second and final difference in the income tal 
provision between the Company and the Public Staff is 
$695,000. Such difference relates to deferred income taxes 
associated with that portion of Duke 1 s Catawba station which 
has been sold. This adjustment represents the annual 
amortization of 1/3 of the total amount of deferred incoae 
taxes related thereto. The remaining 2/3 of such deferred 
tax was discussed previously under Evidence and conclusions 
for Pinding of Pact No. 3. Consistent vith the coamission•s 
previous finding, for reasons which need not be repeated 
here, the Commission concludes that the Public Staff's 
adjustment is improper and therefore should not be made. 

Finally, the commission concludes that the proper level of 
income tax expense far use herein under present rates is 
$92,259,000, which sum is calculated as follows: 



174 ELECTRICITY 

(OOO•s Omitted) 

Item 
Income tax expeiifie proposed by Duke 
Income tar effect of Public staff revenue a.nd 

expense adjustments adopted by the Coa■ission 
and the Commission's adjustment to research 
and development costs 

Adjustment for income tax effect of interest 
allocation adjustment 

Total 

A■ounJ: 
$88,512 

3,382 

__ 3.§;j 

$92,259 
======= 

There is no disagreement 
respect to the amortization 
($1.,619,000) and interest on 
properly includable in the test 

between the witnesses vith 
of investment ta.x credit 

customer deposits that are 
year level of operations. 

Based upon the entire record in this proceeding, the 
Commission concludes that the proper level of operating 
revenue deductions for use herein under present rate~ is 
$735,926,000, vhich sum is calculated as follows: 

(OOO's Omitted) 

!!~~ 
Operation and maintenance expense 
Depreciation 
other operating taxes 
Federal and State income taxes 
Amortization of investment taz credi~ 
Interest on customer deposits 

Total operating revenue deductions 

Amount 
$489,179 

78,907 
76,999 
92,259 
(1,619) 

__ _l!!.1 
$735, 926 
======= 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING OF FACT HO. 9 

At the public hearings held across the State, considerable 
concern was expressed over the cost of building nev paver 
generation facilities. Hany vitnesses indicated a desire to 
see more activity by Duke in development and promotion of 
alternative energy sources vhich could lover the demands for 
the construction of ne·v centralized generating plants and 
improve the utilization of the present electric systems. 
Possible alternative sources suggested included solar, 
biomass, wood, wind, low-bead hydro, and geothermal. The 
commission is also concerned about the future cost and 
efficiency of our electric power supply systems. The 
Commission further believes that utilization of alternative 
energy sources, on either a centralized or dispersed basis, 
could enhance the overall efficiency of our electric supply 
systems. 

During the hearing, the Commission requested from Duke a 
breakdown of the Co11pany •s expenditures on research and 
development. The commission has e.xa.mined that ~ork and 
concludes that it is necessary and acceptable. The total 



RATES 175 

research and development funds expended internally bJ Duke 
during tbe test year vere $1,343,594. S507,296 vas for 
internal research associated with large centralized paver 
plants primarily to i11prove plant productivity and $91,.917 
vas for internal research on transmission and distribution 
systems. $610,208 vas for research and development of the 
use of time-of-day rates and load management equipment. 
$134,173 vas for conservation-related research.. The 
Commission's reviev also included an analysis of the 
contribution of $Q, 730,549 that Duke ■ade to the Electric 
Power Research Institute (EPBI) during the test year for 
external re·seitrcb and of the EPBI 1s proposed research 
expenditures on a national basis. 

Having reviewed Duke's t_est year expenditures for research 
and development regarding the use of alternative energy 
sources and on promoting the conservation of electric power, 
the commission finds that Duke has made some initial efforts 
in studying the utilization of alternate energy sources, 
substantial efforts in promoting conservation, and has made 
contributions to national research efforts such as the EPBI. 
However, the Commission is of the opinion that more should 
be done by Duke to increase energy supply options. Limited 
additional funds expended for alternate energy supplies 
vould eventually inure to the benefit of its electric 
utility ratepayers.. consequently, the Commission is 
adjusting test year expenses from $734,926,000 to 
$735,926,000 to cover additional research, development, and 
commercialization of alternative energy sources.~ 

•conservation and load management activities are defined 
broadly herein to be an alternate energy source in that they 
can be considered substitutes or replacements fot additional 
energy sources .. 

Developing economical alternative energy sources, which 
would substitute in part for the expansion of large coal and 
nuclear plants, makes sense for electric utility customers 
and for North Carolina as a whole. Based on evidence 
received in the commission's hearings in Docket No .. E-100, 
sub 35, on long-term electric power forecasts and capacity 
expansion plans, the ·growth .in North Carolina's economy and 
the resulting demand for electrical power will significantly 
outpace the national average .. Without a doubt, it behooves 
electric utility customers to seek all reasonable means to 
dampen this growth in electric paver demand v.hile still 
ensuring that adequate power will be available in the future 
to serve themselves, their children, and an expanded 
economy. 

Since each new coal or nuclear generating plant built in 
cecent years to meet power demands have been added at much 
higher costs than those built in preceding years, higher and 
Aigher rates for electric power have resulted. Costs of 
construction for Duke generating units 10 years ago averaged 
around $150/Kw, while plants nov being designed for the 



176 ELECT BI CITY 

1990 1 s are estimated to exceed $1,500/Kv. Thus, to the 
extent that grovth in electric pover demand can be reduced 
through the development and reliance on economically 
competitive, reliable, and environmentally acceptable 
alternative energy sources, electric utility ratepayers can 
directly benefit thcoug.b reduced rates. The state should 
also benefit in that, if electric r~tes can continue to be 
held below the national average, it vill help the state to 
maintain its present advantages in attracting high vage­
pa ying industries .. 

The Commission recognizes that North Carolina must 
continue to greatly rely on existing methods of generation 
for the present time, but it certainly will be in our best 
interests to widen our energy supply choices in order to 
limit construction of new centralized plants to the greatest 
extent practical. 

one principal need in the fa rt:her de'lelopment aod 
commercialization of alternative energy sources is 
additional coordination between the electric utilities vho 
produce and distribute electricity from centralized sources 
and their customers vho may desire to add supplemental 
energy sources at their decentralized locations. 
Undoubtedly, large amounts of money will be expended by the 
Federal government over the next several years on research 
into alternative energy sources. Por example, President 
Carter has initiated proposals which are designed to result 
in 20% of our energy supply being provided by alternative 
energy sources by the year 2000. The Carter Administration 
proposes to spend over $500,000,000 this £iscal year on 
solar research and development. Additional emphasis on 
interaction at the local level between the utilities and 
their customers should increase the utilization of the 
resul.ts of this focus of large concentrations of resources 
on a national basis. Localized testing by competent and 
well recognized technical entities in North Carolina may be 
necessary before aost North Carolinians would accept results 
of the research efforts of the Federal government. For 
e~ample, objective analyses and person-to-person technical 
assistance from utilities on local demonstration projects 
involving direct solar, vood, vind, and/or biomass energy 
forms could greatly accelerate their co~mercialization in 
Horth Carolina. 

some examples of alternative energy technology vbich need 
further research, development. and possible 
commercialization are as follows: 

1. Investigate the increased utilization of wood heaters 
and furnaces to deteraine the impact on the overall electric 
systems and develop means by vhich increased utilization of 
these alternate energy sources can serve to enhance the 
overall efficiency and utilization of the electric supply 
systems. 



BATES 177 

2. Development and de ■onstration of s11all vood boiler 
systems, · including controls, which can be used by 
residential and co ■■ercial customers for heating and by 
larger customers for cogeneration purposes to lover overall 
pl.mt capacity require ■ents and i11pro'l'e load factor. 

3. DeV"elop11ent and deconstra tion of economic methods of 
using garbage and other biomass as fuel sources in both 
large and small boiler generating systems. 

4. Development and de11.onstra tion of 
storage systems, including controls, vhich 
demand and improve load factor. 

heat and cooling 
can lover peak 

5. Developoent and de■onstration of combined solar 
(active and/or passive) heat storage systellS. 

6. Integration of lov head hydroelectric generation 
systems into 'the electric systems. 

7. Research 
safety problems 
of cogenera tion 

into potential stability,. reliability, and 
associated with widespread commercialization 
systems., 

8. Design of control systems to protect workers on the 
electric supply systems from. backflov from cogeneration 
systems when distribution lines are out for maintenance. 

9. Development and demonstration of com ■ercial uses for 
waste products from the combustion cycle. 

10. Investigation into any potentially adverse 
environmental effects of various alternative energy sources. 

11. Development and demonstration of photovoltaic systems 
and other programs which ■ay be or become appropriate. 

The commission being of the opinion that Duke should 
undertake a more active role in the research and development 
ot alternative energy technologies including those set forth 
hereinabove concludes that the test year levels of ezpense 
should be increased approximately s1,.ooo,ooo to fund s~~h 
research and developmental activities. Further, the 
commission concludes that such funds snould be accounted for 
by Duke by establishing a subaccount on its books of account 
entitled, "Reserve for Research and Developaent 
Alternative Energy Technologies," wherein monthly accruals 
of such funding may be reflected. The monthly accrual to 
such suhaccount shall be in an amount egual to $1,000,000 
divided by the test year level of Kvh sales multiplied by 
monthly total Horth Carolina retail Kvh sales. The reserve 
account shall, of course, be relieved vhen expenditures are 
made in the area of alternative energy technologies and when 
such expenditures are consistent with the outcome ot a 
further decision of the commission on the procedure for 
expending these funds. 



178 ELECTRICITY 

As stated earlier, the commission is a vare of national 
research efforts funded by the Federal Government and by 
organizations such as the Electric Power Research Institute, 
but believes that these research efforts are generally so 
generic in nature as to prevent rapid commercialization and 
development in North Carolina. We are also aware of the 
significant efforts in this state by the North Carolina 
Energy Institute; however., ve do not believe the l.evel of 
funding of this organization in the alternative energy 
research, development, and commercialization areas is 
sufficient for immediate, widespread application in Horth 
Carolina. The Commission feels that additional funding for 
specific activities in North Carolina could result in 
substantial early benefits for this State. 

The Commission is cognizant also of the level of 
individual work taking place in the area of alternate energy 
technology by Carolina Pover & Light Company. Virginia 
Electric and Paver Company. and Hantahala Pover and Light 
Company. ii'e are generally aware of the research and 
development being undertaken by the electric cooperatives 
and the nelectric" municipalities in the State. As a whole. 
we find these efforts commendable but less than should be 
done if Horth Carolina is to make substantial progress 
towards the development of alternative energy sources. 
However, we do foresee so11e danger that duplicative programs 
in the alternate energy area may be undertaken by each of 
these entities. For example, ve would probably not need a 
residential solar heating and cooling research and 
demonstration program financed by two utilities operating 
side by side in Horth Carolina; whereas, ve might have to 
.have our ovn North Carolina demonstration program even if 
another one were being conducted in Arizona. 

In order to eliminate possible duplication and maximize 
the use o~·our resources in this effort in North Carolina, 
ve are suggesting that all the electric suppliers including 
the electric cooperatives and municipalities distributing 
electric paver consider joining together to fore a nonprofit 
North Carolina Alternative Energy Corporation to conduct 
appropriate research, development. and com■ercializa.tion of 
alternative energy supply sources. 

By a copy of this Order ve are notifying all regulated and 
nonregulated electric suppliers of this proposal and 
requesting comments from all parties, electric suppliers, 
and t.he public by Dece11ber 15, 1979. Coa■ents should 
include proposals for the procedure for establish■ent and 
operations of the corporation and the initially established 
level of funding. 

The commission vould 
establisb ■ent of advisory 
directors of the proposed 
alternative energy proponents 
such advisory committees. 

also ve.lco11e ideas on t.he 
comaittees to the board of 
corporation. Possibly, leading 

and experts shou.ld serve on 



RATES 179 

The Commission concludes ~hat Duke Power Company should 
refrain from expending funds 1n the subaccount entitled, 
"Reserve for Research and Development - Alternative Energy 
Technologies," until the Commission reaches a final decision 
on the possible establishment of the Alternate Energy 
Corporation and the final level of annual funding or until 
the Commission reaches a decision that any amount of funding 
including the $1,000,000 should be spent internally on 
alternative energy research. The Commission further 
concludes that Duke should maintain its books and records in 
such a manner that all or a part of the funds recorded in 
the aforementioned subaccount could be refunded pending the 
Commission's final decision in this matter. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT 
NOS. 10, 11, AND 12 

The evidence relating to these Findings of Fact is found 
in the testimony and exhibits of Company witnesses Grigg, 
Sherwin, and Stimart and Public Staff witnesses Stevie and 
Winters. 

In its filing the Company presented a pro forma capital 
structure consisting of 48% long-term debt, 14% preferred 
stock and 38% common equity. The Public Staff took the 
position that the capital structure should be the actual one 
that existed at the end of the test year, -J?ecember 31, 1978. 

During the hearings the Company contended that the pro 
forma capital structure was more representative of the 
Company's actual capital structure as of the time of the 
hearings and that such capital structure was more 
representative of the capital structure that the Company 
could be expected to experience on an ongoing basis. Mr. 
Stimart presented evidence showing that the average common 
equity component of the capital structure over the first six 
months of 1979 was 38.45%. In addition, Mr. Stimart 
presented evidence which showed that when the Company's June 
1979 earnings and its June 1979 first mortgage bond and 
preferred stock sales were added to the May 31, 1979, book 
balances that the Company's common equity capitalization 
ratio was approximately 38%. 

Company witness Sherwin testified that the proforma 
common equity ratio of 38% differs only slightly from that 
at the end of the test year, December 31, 1978. He also 
testified that it is not always possible to quantify 
differences in risk associated with small variations in 
capital structure. He concluded that Duke's equity ratio is 
reasonable, since it repr,esents the Company's objective 
capital structure and since capital structure is the 
"prerogative of management, subject to regulatory review •. " 
On cross-examination, witness Sherwin further testified 
that, in his judgment, the capital structure in1existence 
should be employed since it has been tested in the 
marketplace. 



180 ELECTRICITY 

Public staff witness Stevie testified that Dute did not 
present evidence to justify the use of an increased eguity 
ratio over that employed in the compa.ny•s previous rate 
case. In addition, he testified that the small increase in 
the equity ratio adds $.423 nillion to the company's revenue 
reguirements over that which is necessary if the end of test 
year (December 31, 1978) capital structure is employed and 
does not measurably reduce the financial risk of the fir■ •. 

The Commission after having reviewed Duke's past and 
present capitalization and all of the other evidence of 
record with respect thereto concludes that the pro form.a 
capital structure proposed by the company is reasonable and 
is representative of the capital structure that Duke can be 
expected to maintain during the period the rates approved 
herein are in effect. Therefore, the Coamission concludes 
that the proper original cost capital structure for use in 
this proceeding is the folloving: 

~ 
Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Common equity 

Total 
===== 

When the excess of the fair value of Duke's property, or 
rate base, over the original cost net .investment in the 
amount of $177,571,000 is added to the equity component of 
the original cos~ capital structure, the resulting fair 
value capital structure is as follows: 

ilfill 
Long-ter11 debt 
Preferred stock 
Common eguity 

Total 

Percegt 
43.28 
12.62 

_.!!,!!,.J!! 
100.00 
===== 

The Company presented evidence tending to demonstrate that 
the embedded cost rates for ·long-term debt and preferred 
stock were 8.05% and 7.98%, respectively. based on 
circumstances occurring after the end of ~he test period, 
i.e •• the issuance of additional amounts of long-term debt 
and preferred stock. G.S. 62-133(c) permits the updating of 
historical test-period data to shov actual changes occurring 
up to the time the hearing is closed. The Public Staff also 
recognized the appropriateness of increasing these e ■bedded 
costs to reflect known changes. 

Therefore, the Commission concludes that the proper 
embedded cost rates for use herein are 8.0SS for long-term 
debt and 7.981 for preferred stock. 



BATES 181 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS POB PINDIHG OP PACT NO. 13 

In its application, the Co■ pany did not seek. to change the 
13.591 rate of return on book common equity granted in the 
company•s last general rate proceeding (Docket No. B-7, 
Sub 237). 

Co ■pany witness Sherwin presented testimony on the rate of 
return on book co■non equity vhich- he felt appropriate for 
the Company. He utilized three 11.ethods to derive a range of 
equity costs. The first method vas a comparable earnings 
analysis of three groups of industrial fir ■s vith risk 
characteristics vhich Dr. Sherwin believed were siailar to 
those of Duke. Witness Sherwin concluded from this analysis 
that Duke's cost of equity capital vas in the range 0£ fro11. 
14.5S to 15.0S. 

His second ap~roacb vas to utilize vhat he referred to as 
a financial integrity test. This analysis consisted of an 
examination of market-to-book ratios and earnings of firms 
vith bond ratings similar to Duke's from which he derived a 
cost of equity capital in the 14.71 to 15.01 range. 

Witness Sherwin's third method applied the capital 
attraction standard to the estimation of a rate return •. 
This method principally relies upon a discounted cash flov 
analysis, using selected groups of electric utilities and 
industrial fir11S. Witness Shervin derived a cost ot equity 
(excluding market pressure and financing costs) of 13.S~ by 
utilizing an estimated dividend yield of 8.51 and a grovth 
rate of 5%. His grovth rate vas estimated by examining the 
grovth in earnings, dividend, and book value, over four 
different time periods, for the groups of firms he selected 
for t.b.is analysis. After including esti■ated costs for 
market pressure and financing, witness Sherwin calculated a 
cost range of from 1q.11 to 14.51, using this method, vitb 
13. 751 as a minimum. value. 

Witness Sherwin's testiaony bas been carefully considered 
even though the Company only sought a 13.591 rate of return 
on book equity as evidenced by its application and the 
testimony of company witnesses Lee and Grigg. Witness Lee, 
the Company's President, testified that the philosophy 
behind the application vas to adjust Duke's rates to cover 
increased costs which prevented the Company froa earning the 
13.591 rate of I:e.turn on equity which Duke vas allowed in 
its last general rate case. on cross-examination, Hr. Lee 
further testified that the Coapany vas not addressing the 
adeguacy of the rate of return previously granted •. Witness 
Grigg, the Company's financial Vice President, also 
testified that the Company vas ■ erely seeking a 13.591 
return. He contended that Duke vas seeking only to recover 
the shortfall between the allowed return and the return 
actually achieved since the .last rate case, stressing th.at 
the Company must be given ,a reasonable opportunity to earn 
the allowed rate of return. 



1B2 ELECTRICITY 

The determination of the appropriate fair rate 0£ return 
for the company is of great importance and aust be made with 
great care because whatever return is allowed vill have an 
imaediate impact on the co■pany, its stockholders, and its 
custoaers. The Com■ission has the statutory responsibility 
to ensure that all these interested parties are fairly and 
equitably treated. In the final.analysis, the determination 
of a fair rate of return ■ust be made by this Co■■ission, 
using its own impartial judg■ ent and guided by the testi ■ony 
of expert witnesses and other evidence of record.· The 
Co■aission has considered carefully all of the relevant 
evidence presented in this case. The Coaaission takes note 
of the uncontroverted fact that, despite a reasonable record 
of managerial efficiency, Duke has been unable to actually 
achieve a rate of return on equity as high as that vhich the 
Com■ission alloved in its last rate order for DUke in 1978. 
The comaission also is cognizant of the substantial 
construction budget and resulting financial requirements 
which the company will face in the immediate future. 

The Coomission takes notice of the opinion of the Supreme 
court of the State of North Carolina in Y,tiliti!!§. 
Commission, et. al. v. Duke Power Compan.J, 285 H.C. 
377(1974), vherein the following statements concerning the 
level of the fair rate of return appear on page 396: 

"The capital structure of the company is a ■ajar factor in 
the determination of what is a fair rate of return foe the 
co ■pany upon its properties. There are at least tvo 
reasons vhy the addition of the fair value increment to 
the actual capital structure of the Coapany tends to 
reduce the fair rate of return as co ■puted on the actual 
capital structure. First, treating this increment as if 
it vere an actual addition to the eguity capital of tb.e 
Company, as ve have he1d G.S. 62-133(b) requires, enlarges 
the equity component in relation to tb.e debt component so 
that the risk of the investor in co•oon stock is reduced. 
Second, the assurance that, year by year, in times of 
inflation, the fair value of tb.e existing properties vill 
rise, and the resulting increment will be added to the 
rate base so as to increase earnings allowable in the 
future, gives to the investor in the Company's co■mon 
stock an assurance o·f growth of dollar earnings per share, 
over and above the growth incident to the reinvest■ent in 
the business of the Company's actual retained earnings. 
As indicated by the testimony of all of the expert 
witnesses, vho testified in this case on the question of 
fair rate of return. this expectation of growth in 
earnings is an important part of their computations of the 
present cost of capital to the Company. i'hen these 
matters are properly taken into account, the Cooaission 
may, in its ovn expert judgment, find that a fair rate of 
return on equity capital in a ~air value state, such as 
North Carolina, is presently less than the amount vhich 
the Commission would find to be a fair return on the saae 
equity capital without considering the fair value equity 
incre11ent. 11 



RATES 183 

The commission therefore concludes that it is fair and 
reasonable to consider in its findings on rate of return the 
reduction in risk to Dute•s e"g:uity holders and the 
protection against inflation which is afforded by the 
addition of the fair value increment to the equity co■ ponent 
of the Co ■pany•s capital structure. 

As set forth above. the fair value capital structure of 
Duke is as follovs: 

ll!!!. 
Long-tere. debt 
Preferred stock 
Co ■■on equity 

Total 

!~ 
43.28 
12.62 

_!!_1!.,.1.Q 
100.00 
==== 

The Co ■aission finds and concludes that the fair rate of 
return that Duke should have the opportunity to earn on the 
fair value of its Horth Carolina rate base for retail 
operations is 9.151. which. requires an increase in annual 
revenues fro■ Duke's North Carolina retail custo■ers of 
S27,J1q,OOO based upon the adjusted historical test year. 
This rate of return on the fair nlue of Duke's rate base 
vill allov the Company to meet its fiEed obligations and 
vill yield a fair return on Duke's fair value co11.aon equity 
of approEimately 10.56~, or approxi■ately 13.601 on book 
co■mon equity. The Commission concludes that this is a fair 
and reasonable rate of return. In order to provide 
sufficient funds for additional research, development, and 
commercialization of alternative energy sources, the 
com.mission concludes that the total annual increase in Horth 
Carolina retail revenues should be S28,J1q.ooo. Hove•er. 
this additional aaount will not affect the rate of return 
figures. 

The Commission has not made a specific addition to the 
fair rate of return to offset attrition since it believes 
other factors are present vhich tend to offset the eftect of 
attrition, if, in fact. attrition might otherwise occur. 
For example, the Legislature has provided for an updated 
test year vhich helps to insulate the Company fro■ increases 
in expenses occurring after the test year. Likewise, Duke 
enjoys the benefit of a fuel adjust■ent procedure vhich 
enables it to recover increases in its operating costs 
resulting from increases in the cost of fuel. Additionally, 
recent experience indicates that Duke's electric revenues 
have continued to grov, thereby helping to otfset the effect 
of inflation. In short, the coamission concludes that Duke 
vill have every reasonable opportunity to earn the rate of 
return approved herein. 

In setting the approved rates of return at the foregoing 
levels, the Commission has considered all of the relevant 
testi~ony and the tests of a fair return set forth in 
G.S. 62-133(b) (4). The Commission concludes that the rates 
herein alloved should enable the company, given ef~icient 



1B4 ELECTRICITY 

management, to attract sufficient debt and eguity capital 
from the market to discharge its obligations, including its 
dividend obligation, and to achieve and maintain a high 
level of service to the public. 

Further, the Commission concludes that the increase in 
rates, as approved herein, is consistent with the voluntary 
wage and price guidelines as pro~ulgated by the President•s 
council on Wage and Price Sta bill ty. 

The following schedules summarize the gross revenues and 
rates of ·return vhich the Company should have a reasonable 
opportunity to achieve, based on the rates approved herein. 
Such schedules, illustrating the ~onpany•s gross revenue 
reguirements, incorporate the findings, adjust ■ents, and 
conclusions approved hy the comaission in this Order. 

DUKE POV EB COftPA HY 
BORTH CAROLINA RETAIL OPERATIOBS 

STATEftEHT OP RETURN 
TiELVE !OHTRS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 197B 

(000's Oaitted) 

J.t~.! 
gR!ll:~ti.ng~DYg§ 

Present 
Rates 

Increase 
Approved 

After 
Approved 
Increase 

Gross operating revenues $ 8B7.453 $2B.314 L..il.S,767 

Oper~tin..g_Revenue Deductions 
operating and maintenance 

expenses 
Depreciation 
TaEes - other than income 
Interest on customer 
·deposits 

I ncoee taxes 
Aaortization of investment 
tax credit 
Total operating revenue 
deductions 

Net operating Income £or 
Return 

4B9, 179 
7B,907 
76,999 

201 
92,259 

(1.619) 

S 151,527 
========== 

1,699 

13,105 

QB9, 179 
7B, 907 
7B,69B 

201 
105,364 

(1.619) 

750.730 

$13,510$ 165,037 
====== --------· 



Investment in Electric Plapt 
Electric plant in serTice $2,439,808 
Less: lccu■ulated depre­

ciation 
Cost-free funds 
Net investment in 
plant 

Allowance for working 
capital 

764,217 
214.890 

1,460,701 

__ 1_65,40.!! 

ie-t investment in electric 
plant in service plus allov-
ance for working capital $1,626,109 

Fair value rate base 

Bate of return on fair 
value rate base 

========== 
S 1,803,680 
========= 

8 •. 401 
--------= 

DOKE POW EB COSPAl1Y 

1B5 

$2,439,808 

764,217 
214.890 

1,.460,-701 

$1,626,109 
====== ========= 

$1,803,680 

9. JSI 
======= --------= 

ffOBTH CAROLINA DETAIL OPERATIONS 
STATESEHT OF BETDBH OH FAIR VALUE EQUITY 

TWELVE SOUTHS ENDED DECE~BBB 31, 1978 
·1000 •s Omitted) 

capiI,slization 

Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Fair value 
equity 

Total 

Embedded Cost 
or Return on Het Operat­

Fair Value ing Znco■e 
-~ity 1_ t2!'.~[!L 

!.S. ... ,,:.,.,,,...:;-_,_Pair Va,!ue a ate Base• 

Fair Value Ratio 
Rate Base __ s_ 

Present Rates 

.$ 780,532 43. 28 8.05 s 62,833 
227,655 12.62 7.98 18,167 

795, 4931 44.·1 0 8,87 70.527 

Sl,803,680 100.00 $151,527 
======== ====== === ======= 

Approved Rates - Fair Value Bate Base 

Long-ter■ debt $ 780,532 
227,655 

Q3.28 
12.62 

8.05 
7.9B 

S 62,833 
18,167 Preferred stock 

Fair value 
equity 

Total 

795.4931_~ 

$1,803,680 100.00 
========= ====== 

•Book conmo~ equity 
Fair value increment 

Fair value equity 

$617,922 
....117,571 
$795,493 
======== 

.1.!h56 

===== 

_.!!.!W!J2 

$165,037 



186 ELECT BICITI 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. lq 

The evidence for this Finding of Fact is contained in the 
company's prefiled data and aini11ua filing requirements 
exhibits, which accompanied the original application for 
genenl rate relief, and the testimony of Public Staff 
witness Williams. The Public Staff's evidence consisted of 
a summary of its investigation of Duke's fuel procurement 
activities since Duk.e's last general rate case, inc.lading 
its reviev of the Company's long-term coal contracts and 
"spot" coal procurement activities. 

Public Staff witness Williams testified that the coapany•s 
fuel procurement activities appeared reasonable and within 
the informal guidelines adopted by the coaaission. 

From the evidence presented, the Commission concludes that 
Duke's fuel procurement activities and purchase policies are 
reasonable and are in accordance with practices heretofore 
reviewed and approved by this commission. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDINGS OF FACT 
HOS. 15, 16, 17• A.HD 18 

The evidence for these findings is contained in the 
testimony and exhibits of Company witness Hatley, Public 
Sta££ witness Bumgarner, Carolina Action witness Jackson, 
and the testimony of various public vitnesses, including the 
following: Barbara Harris (Durham); Charles Hutchinson 
(Hendersonville); Dan Jackson, Ed Gower, and Gerry Chapaan 
(Greensboro) ; Ella Kelly (Charlotte): and Arthur Eckles 
(Raleigh) • 

The individual public witnesses, including Mr. Jackson, 
who testified as a member of the general publ.ic in 
Greensboro and on behalf of Carolina Action in Ral.eigh, 
while .opposed to any amount of rate increase, generally 
supported tvo rate design concepts - Lifeline Bates and Fair 
Share Rates. Hith_regard to Lifeline Rates, the witnesses 
recommended an expansion of the class of custo■ers eligible 
for the SSI Bate approved ·by the Commission in Docket Ho. E-
7, sub 237. The witnesses also recomaended that oo part of 
any increase approved herein be added to the erlsting SSI 
Bate. With regard to Fair Share Rates, the witnesses 
recommended that the rates be designed so as to produce the 
sa■ e rate in cents per Kvh, without any consideration of the 
quantity consumed, demands imposed, load factor, allocable 
customer costs, or other factors. 

The coapany, through witness Hatley, proposed no 
significant changes in the basic rate design approved in 
Duke's last rate case, Docket Ho. E-7, sub 237, and proposed 
to increase test period revenues in each of the present rate 
schedules by approxiaately 41 and thus preserve the existing 
relationships between rate schedules. Br. Bat1eJ indicated, 
hoveYer, that in Duke's next general rate case they vould 
study rate designs vhich would tend to close any 



BATES 187 

differentials between classes which varied from system 
average return by more than 10,;. 

On cross-examination as to his reasons for not designing 
rates which give •ore weight to the effect of winter 
coincident peak cost allocations, Hr. Hatley stated the 
winter peat studies filed in this docket vere not 
statistically valid. Be stated that Duke does not have a 
statistically valid sample of custo■er usage and de■and for 
the winter peak because its winter peak cost-of-service 
study was performed using a customer sample originally 
selected for use in conjunction with a summer study only. 
He stated that while.Duke has recorders nov in place, the 
data for a statistically significant sa■ple of Duke's winter 
peak vill not be available until some time after the winter 
of 1979-80, but prior to Duke's nezt rate case. Hr. Hatley 
also noted that vhile Duke has had an actual winter peak for 
approximately three years, these peaks would have occurred 
in the summer under normal weather conditions and Duke 1 s 
Planning and Forecast Department vas continuing to use 
summer peak for systea developaent. 

Testifying for the Public Staff, ar. Bu■garner stated that 
he had reviewed Duke's cost-of-service and jurisdictional 
allocation studies and rate design. Be stated that, given 
Duke 1 s limitations on acquiring coincident peak de■and data 
by jurisdiction, he agreed vi.th the result of Duke •s 
jurisdictional allocation studies. He stated that the 
Public Staff did not redesign the rates in this docket to 
produce more equalized rates 0£ return, but they did plan an 
extensive review of Duke's rate design during the Co■pany•s 
nezt rate case. 

On cross~ezamination, ~r. Bumgarner generally agreed with 
l!r. Batley concerning the lack of availability of a 
statistically significant saapling of Duke •s 11inter peat 
demands and indicated that if appropriate data 11ere made 
available in Dute• s ne.z:t rate case, he vould probably 
recommend allocating costs on some type of ■ultiple peak 
basis. 

The Comaission concludes that it is reasonable, proper, 
and appropriate to use the s~mmer coincident peat cost 
allocation study in this docket, but that Duke should 
continue to file annual cost-of-serYice studies based on the 
annual vinter coincidellt peak, the .average ·of winter and 
su■■er coincident peaks, and on su■■er peat only. rbe 
commission further concludes that, upon Duke's completion in 
1980 of a statistically significant sa. ■ple of systea 
operations and customer usage at winter peak, copies of the 
cost allocation studies based on winter peak should be filed 
with the Co■mission and served upon all parties of record in 
this proceeding. L 

The Commission concludes that, given the 
rate design vas substantially altered in 
Sub 237, such rates were based upon valid, 

facts that Dute !s 
Docket Ho. E-7, 
fully distributed 



188 ELECTRICITY 

cost studies; that such rates have only been iu effect for 
one year; and that, in Duke's neit genera1 rate case, 
substantial rate design changes vill be considered; and that 
Duke's rate design proposal, in this case, to increase all 
rate schedules uniformly, across-the-board (except the SSI 
Rate), is just and reasonable •. 'lhe rate increase should be 
essentially an across-the-board increase above the level of 
test year revenues, including fuel cost revenues, as 
adjusted. Changes in the basic rates •hich are based solely 
upon the increa'se in co·st of fuel occurring after the close 
of the test year and which were approved in Docket Hos. E-7, 
sub 257, and B-7, Sub 271, should be incorporated in the 
final rate design to be filed herein. 

ihe com■ission concludes that the SSI Rate class 
ezeopted fro■ any increase on the first 350 Kwh's 
to increase the effectiveness of the ongoing 
ezperi111ent. 

should be 
in order 

SSI Rate 

There are approximately 9,000 customers, at present, being 
served under Duke's experi■ental SSI Bate schedule. In the 
establishment of the SSI classification in Docket uo. E-7, 
sub 237, it vas estimated that at least 20,000 •Customers 
would be eligible and apply for the experimental rate •. No 
doubt, the relatively lov discount being offered has caused 
a poor response to the rate. Exempting the SSI Bate 
classification from the increase approved herein f.or their 
first 350 Kvh 1.s of usage each ■onth vill increase the 
maximum monthly savings to the SSI customer class, depending 
on this subclass, approi:i ■ately as follows: 

SSJ: - R 
SSJ: - Ri 
SSI - RC or RA 

Discount 
At Presegt 

$0.63 
$0.91 
$0.53 

Discount 
Under lfev Rate 

$0.88 
$ 1. 16 
$0.78 

It should be noted that an SSI customer would not receive.a 
per Kvh discount·above any usage in excess of 350 Kvh's per 
month. The co11aissi on estimates that the increased 
discount, though minor, may xesult in additional custo■ers 
opting for the SSI Bate classification. The total revenue 
impact of exeapting the existing and projected SSI customers 
from this increase.is considered by the co■rdssion to be de 
mini~!§ in that the total additional discount viil 
approximate $50,000 out of total annual Horth ca.rolina 
retail revenues of $915.767.000. It is also insignificant 
in terms of the North Carolina residential customer class•s 
annual revenue payments of over $370,000,000. 

This experi ■ent will continue- to be closely monitored by 
the' c011mission. ,Also, under the national innovative rate 
program. the U.S. Department of Energy has indicated that 
funding will be aade available to use_for the employ■ent of 
independent consultants to help ensure the scientific 
validity of the SSI experiment and to help analyze. the 
results once data has been obtained. 



BATES 189 

Vi th regard to Fair Share Rates. the Co11mission concludes 
that the General Statutes do not permit the Co1111ission to 
design rates without regard to costs that individual 
customers and classes of customers place on the systeo. It 
has been demonstrated in case after case before the 
commission that dividing total revenue requirements by total 
Kvh 1 s sold and charging on that basis for each Kvh consumed 
vould result in extreme discrimination between customers 
and classes of customers. This is not to say that the 
customer class rate schedules may not need to be flattened 
further. The Commission made substantial changes tovard 
.flattening the rate schedules in Duke• s last rate case by 
raising the rates more on high-end usage blocks. such 
c~anges were supported by the increased marginal costs of 
generation. The Commission will give consideration in 
su.bseguent general rate cases of Duke to a further 
tlattening of the schedules. 

For the foregoing reasons. the co ■ iaission concludes that 
within five days of the date of this order, Duke should file 
rate schedules designed to produce the revenue requirement 
approved herein in accordance with the guidelines set forth 
in Appendix A attached hereto. 

EVIDENCE AHD CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT HO. 19 

Witness Hatley summarized where Duke stands in relation to 
the PURPA standards set forth in 16 u.s.c. 2621 as follows: 

"In regard to the cost of service section, Duke has 
filed cost of service studies in this docket. that is, 
E-7. Sub 262. based on the summer peak. the winter peak 
and the average of the summer and winter peak for both 
present and proposed rates. The rates proposed in this 
case are cost base and conform to the rate design approved 
by the Commission in the Company's last general rate case; 
that is, in Docket E-7 • sub 237. 

"Concerning the declining block rates. the 
residential rates proposed in this case are not declining 
block rates. Generally such rates have a unifor■ tront­
end basic facility charge applicable to all customers and 
the first block, that is. the rates which ve have filed in 
this case have a basic facility charge applicable to all 
customers and the first block is the lowest block, the 
second is higher than the first and the third is lover 
than the second but higher than the first. 

11 rn regard to the time of day section,. the 
"Commission has approved time-of-day rates applicable to 
randomly sampled customers on a voluntary basis. The 
company has extended the applicability of such rates for 
an additional year following the initial one-year period. 

11 seasonal. Rates. The com.11ission approved a sum.aer­
vinter differential for residential rates in Dcicket B-7, 
Sub 237. 



190 ELECTBICITY 

"Interruptible Rates. The Coo.mission has 
interruptible lo!d provisions applicable to retail rate 
schedules providing for interruptible service to water 
heaters, air conditioning equipment and large general 
service and industrial custo■er loads. 

"Lifeline Rates •. I:n the Company's last general rate 
case this Commission had made an attempt to deal vith 
electric rates applicable to lov income residential rate­
payers by adopting a special discount rate for Horth 
Carolinians vho received SSI payments." 

Based on the evidence of record in this and related 
proceedings, the Commission nov reaches the following 
conclusions regarding the rate design standards contained in 
the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act (PORPA) of 1978, 
as they apply to Dake: 

1. cost base rates - Duke has filed cost-of-service 
studiesb'ased~sumiiierpeak, vintec peak, and the average 
of summer and winter peak for present and proposed rates. 
The rate designs and allocation methods approved herein ace, 
to the extent practicable, based on cost of service. The 
commission concludes that this use of cost-of-service 
studies in ·the design of rates is appropriate and consistent 
vith State law. 

2. ,Qgclinillil. !!!2£.t Q.!:!l:§. - The energy component of the 
rate schedules, particularly vith regard to residential 
rates, are uniform. There are no declining block rates as 
defined by PURPA. Some of the rate schedules appear to 
decline, but this merely reflects that customer and/or 
demand costs are being r2covered fully prior to the tail 
block. The Commission concludes that this is appropriate and 
consistent with state lav. 

3. Time-of-day~ - The commission has approved time­
of-day rates for Duke applicable to randomly sampl.ed 
customers on a voluntary basis. The commission is monitoring 
experimental time-of-day rate designs which are being 
carried out, in other dockets, on both a voluntary and 
involuntary basis. It would be premature for the Commission, 
in thiS docket, to reach any ultimate conclusions regarding 
vol.untary or involuntary time-of-day rates. 

4. §~5fil!!!.ll ra.t:!l:§ - The commission approved a summer­
winter differential for Duke in the last general rate case. 
Such differential vill. be carried forward by the rate design 
approved herein. The commission concludes that this is 
appropriate and consistent with State lav at this time. 

s. Interruptible ra~ - The Commission has approved 
voluntary interruptible l.oad provisions applicable to retail 
rate schedules, providing for interruptible service to vater 
beaters, air conditioning equip~ent, and large general 
service and industrial customer loads. The Commission 



RATES 191 

concludes that this is appropriate and consistent vi th state 
la 11. 

6. .L..gad management techniqu~ - T~e Co■mission has 
recently considered the probable impact on Duke and the 
other Horth Carolina electric utiliti~s of load aanagemant 
techniques and devices in Docket Hos. tt-100, Sub 78, and 
E-100, sub 35. 

The Commission has ordered each electric utility to file 
interruptible industrial rates and residential appliance 
control rates, vhic.b. vere to be administered on a voluntary 
basis through rate incentives. Duke has made a p1:eli11.inary 
filing in this regard and is nov authorized to offer these 
rates on an interim basis. 

In view of the previous conclusions rega :cding the design 
of rates appioved herein. the commission concludes that such 
rates are not only consistent vith the PORPA standards just 
noted, but represent substantial i ■p1e11entation of such 
standards. In any event, the commission vill consider the 
full implementation of these standards again in generic 
hearings nov scheduled to commence on May 6. 1980, in Docket 
No. E-100, Sub 36, foe all Horth Carolina electric utilities 
and in Duke's next general rate case. 

NUCLEAR SAFETY 

During the course of the public hearings in this docket, 
45 public witnesses expressed concern for the safety of the 
nuclear generating plant operated by Duke at Oconee, south 
Carolina, and the nuclear plants under construction by Duke 
on Lake Norman in aecklenburg County, Horth Carolina, and 
Lake Wylie in south Carolina. The concern for nuclear 
safety has become particularly acute since the incident on 
March 28, 1979, at the Three Hile Island Nuclear Plant in 
Pennsylvania .. 

The Commission shares the concern of all citizens of North 
Carolina for the safety of operation of all utility plants, 
and particularly the safety of nuclear generating plants. 
The concern for public health, safety, and welfare requires 
that the first priority in regulation of electric companies 
is to investigate all aspects of public and employee safety 
and to insist at all times that such plants be operated vith 
the maximum degree of safety. The Commission maintains a 
constant and continuing interest and concern for such 
operation. The issue of Nuclear Safety is before the 
commission in Docket No. E-100, Sub 35, Electric ~~ 
Foreg~~!, involving all utilities operating nuclear plants 
in North Carolina, and the commission concludes that the 
issue of nuclear safety as presented in this docket should 
be transferred to Docket Ho .. E-100, Sub 35. 



192 ELECrRICITY 

IT IS, THERErORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the Co ■mission hereby approves a partial 
increase in rates for Duke Paver Company as described in 
ordering Paragraph Ho. 4 below, to be effective on service 
rendered on and after the date of this order, and Duke Paver 
Company is hereby authorized to file nev tariffs which shall 
be designed to produce an annual level of North Carolina 
retail revenues no greater than $915,767,000, based on the 
test year level of operations (12 months ended 
December 31, 1978, adjusted for known changes subseguent 
thereto). 

2. That the proposed rates 
which vere designed to produce 
$35,511,000, are in excess of 
reasonable and the same are hereby 

originally filed by Duke, 
additional revenues of 

those which are just and 
disapprowed and denied. 

3. That Duke Power Company shall intensify its role in 
the research and development of alternative energy 
technologies and shall comply vith the funding and the 
accounting requ1rements set forth in this order. That Duke 
and other parties having an interest shall respond by 
December 15, 1979, on the proper entity or means and 
operating requirements recommended for carrying out the 
research, development, and commercialization of alternative 
energy sources in North Carolina utilizing the funds allowed 
in this docket tor that purpose. That all monies collected 
for these purposes under the special authorization shall be 
accounted for as previously set forth in this Order. 

q_ That on or before five days from and after the date 
of this Order, Duke shall file vith the Commission revised 
rate schedules designed to produce the revenue requirement 
as approved in Ordering Paragraph No. 1 above in accordance 
vith the guidelines set forth in Appendix A attached hereto. 
The increase iri rates, as approved herein, results in an 
overall increase in present rates of approximately 3.191. 
such increase shall become effective on all service rendered 
on and after the issuance date of this order. 

5. That Duke shall file vith the Commission an annual 
cost-of-service study based on the annual winter coincident 
peak and shall continue to collect data which vill enable it 
to produce cost-of-service studies based on a single peak 
and/or on the averages of multiple coincident peaks in 
conjunction with future rate cases. 

6. That Duke shall give public notice of the partial 
rate increase approved herein by mailing a copy of the 
notice attached hereto as Appendix e by first-class aail to 
each of its North Carolina retail customers during the next 
normal billing cycle following the filing and acceptance of 
the rate schedules described in Ordering Paragraph No. 4 
above. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COAHISSION. 



RATES 193 

This the 8th day of October, 1979. 

HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COBBISSION 
(SEAL) Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

HOTE: Commissioners Fischbach and 
participate in this decision. 

APPENDIX A 

Campbell 

BETHOD OF ADDING ALLOWED INCREASE 
TO PRESENT RATE SCHEDULES 

did not 

1. Apply the overall Allowed Increase Factor to the test 
year revenues fro■ present rates to obtain Alloued 
Revenue Targets for each rate schedule. 

2. ftake proper adjustments to reflect grovth to year-end 
and weather normalization. Subtract the revenue 
received fro11 the fuel cost adjustments from the 
present rate revenues and the Allowed Revenue 
Targets. Divide the resultants to calculate the 
Basic Rate Increase Factor. 

3.. Apply the Basic Rate Increase Pactor to the base rate 
revenues from present rates to determine the llloved 
Basic Rate Revenue Targets. Apply the Basic Bate 
Increase Factor as equally as possible to basic 
facilities charges, demand charges, and Kvh charges 
to adjust the rate schedules to 111.eet the Allowed 
Basic Bate Revenue Targets. Apply no increase on the 
first 350 Kvh 1 s of usage of the experimental SSI Rate 
schedule. 

Ensure that the total revenues 
revised r-ates do not exceed that 
order. 

produced by the 
allov~d in this 

5. 1ncorpor-ate the changes in basic rates due to 
increases in the cost of fuel which ver-e appr-oved in 
Docket No. E-7, Sub 257 and Sub 271. 

APPENDIX B 

DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 262 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COSHISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application by Duke Paver company 
for an Adjustment of Its Retail 
Electric Rates and char-ges in Its 
Service Area Within North car-olina 

NOTICE TO COSTOHBRS 

The North Carolina Utilities Comaission today, after 
months of investigation and following hearings held 
throughout the State into Duke Pover Coapany•s request for a 



194 ELECTRICITY 

$35,511,000 annual increase in rates, issued an Order 
cutting Duke•s reguest to 3.21 limiting the annual revenue 
increase to $28,Jlq,OQO per year. 

In allowing the 3. 2" increase, the Co11mission ruled that 
the approved rates would provide Duke, under efficient 
management, an opportunity to earn a 9.151 rate of return on 
the fair value of its property. The commission found that 
the 3.2% rate increase vas the minimum that could be granted 
and still have Duke to maintain good service, to continue a 
reasonable construction program in order to meet growth in 
electric power demands, and to provide the Coapany•s 
stockholders with a tair return on thei-r investaent. The 
increase granted vas due to the impact of general inflation 
on Duke's costs since its last general rate increase which 
became effective on August 31, 1978. The co■ mission noted 
that the increase was vell vithin and complied with the vage 
and price guidelines established by the Federal 
Adm.in istr at ion. 

The rate changes approved by the co ■mission will increase 
the monthly bill of a typic~l residential customer whose 
average monthly usage 1.s 550 kilowatt-hours in tAe 
R schedule by approximately $. 78, or .fro ■ approximately 
$25.80 to $26.58. In the RH schedule (electric water 
heater), with average monthly usage of 895 kilowatt-hours, 
the monthly bill will increase by approxi111ately $1.12, or 
from approximately $J7.J5 to $38.Q7. The increase for the 
RA schedule at the average monthly usage of 1,690 kilovatt­
hours will increase the summer monthly bill by a pproxima tel y 
$1.99, or from approximately $66.65 to $68.64, and the 
winter monthly bill by approximately $1.95, or from 
approximately $65.24 to $67.19. T.b.e increase for the BC 
schedule (conservation rate) at the average monthly usage of 
1,380 kilowatt-hours vill increase the summer I1.0J1thly bill 
by approximately $1.68, or from approximately $55.97 to 
$57.65, and the vinter monthly bill by approxi ■ ately $1.67, 
or from approx:im.ately $55.68 to $57.35. In regard to rate 
design, the Commission held that the total increase of 
approximately 3.2S should be spread unifor■ly across-the­
board to all rate classes vith the exception of the first 
350 Kvh block of the SSI Rate classification. Under the 
Commission's Order no increase will be applied to this block 
of the .SSI Rate classification. The SSI Bate is a special 
experimental rate open only to the elderly and/or 
handicapped vho have inco■es approximately 25i below the 
Federal poverty guidelines and vhose eligibility is 
determined by whether they qualify for supplemental security 
income from the Federal Social security Administration. 
This special rate classification vas authorized on 
August 31, 1978, and was based on the estimated lover costs 
of serving this group of customers resulting fro ■ i ■plied 
differences in their load characteristics and the lover 
relative burden they place on the utility system. Exempting 
the first 350 Kvh's fro■ the 3.2i increase results in an 
additional discount of about 25,£' per ■onth to tb.is class and 
raises the ma1:i11um monthly discount fro11 $0. 91 to $1. 16. It 



RATES 195 

is anticipated that the 
experimental rate vill 
9, ooo. 

number of customers on this 
increase slightly from the present 

The commission addressed its attention eztensively in its 
order to the matter of alternative energy sources and 
appropriate expenditures by Duke on the research, 
development, and coamercialization of such sources. The 
Co■mission found that Duke should increase its activities in 
this area and earmarked $1,000,000 of the approved increase 
for this purpose. The Commission further directed Duke and 
other regulated utilities to respond by December 15, 1979, 
regarding the possible establishment and operation of a 
nonprofit North Carolina Alternative Energy Corporation in 
order to maximize effotts and to avoid likely duplication in 
these areas among themselves. Electric cooperatives and 
municipalities distributing electric power in tb.e state vere 
invited to comment regarding their possible participation. 

The Commission pointed out that it believes that the level 
of funding presently being made in this area is insufficient 
to encourage significant commercialization of alternative 
energy sources in North Carolina and that, vith the costs of 
large centralized plants escalating, it makes sense for the 
utilities to fund such research and development in order to 
slow the demand for such construction and as a result to 
keep electric rates to consumers dovn. Excerpts froa the 
order explaining this matter further are available from the 
commission. 

In reference to nuclear paver safety-related questions 
raised by public witnesses in these hearings, the Commission 
noted that this issue along with the ■atter of the long-term 
electric load forecast for North Carolina and the types and 
sizes of generating plants to meet these loads were pending 
in Docket No. E-100, Sub 35, and that a decision would be 
forthco~ing later this year in that docket. 

DOCKET NO. E-22, SUB 236 DOCKET HO. E-22 • SOB 2q 1 
DOCKET NO. E-22, SUB 239 DOCKET NO. E-22. SOB 2q2 
DOCKET NO. E-22, SUB 2qo DOCKET NO. E-22, SOB 2qJ 

DOCKET NO. E-22, SOB 2qq 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLI HA UTILITIES COlU!ISSIOY 

In the ~atter of 
Virginia Electric and Power Company - ) OBDER REDUCING 
Investigation of the causes of the High ) A.LLOWED FIJEL 
Cost of Retail Electric Service in North ) COST TD REASO!l­
carolina and Applications by Virginia ) ABLE LEVELS AND 
Electric and Power Company for Authority ) DIRECTING BEPUHDS 
to Adjust Its Electric Rates and Charges) 
Pursuant to G. s. 62-13lf (e) ) 



196 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

ELECTRICITY 

The commission Hearing Boo■, 
Raleigh, Horth Carolina, on 
February 1, April 23, Kay 1 -
1979 

Dobbs Building, 
January 31, 

1'1, and llay 24, 

Ahoskie Recreation center, Ahoskie, Horth 
Carolina, on April 24,. 1979 -

The Knobs creek Recreation Center, Elizabeth 
City, Horth Carolina, on April 25, 1979 

City Hall, Williamston, -North Carolina, on 
April 26, 1979 

Roanoke Rapids community center, Roanoke 
Rapids, Horth Carolina, on April 27, 1979 

Chairman Robert K. Koger, Presiding; and 
Commissioners Ben E. Roney, Leigh a. eam11ond, 
Sarah Lindsay Tate, Robert Fischbach, John &. 
Winters, and Edvard B. Hipp 

Foe the Applicant: 

Dobert c. Howison, Jr., Joyner and Howison,. 
Attorneys at Lav, 906 Wachovia Bank Building, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 

Guy T. Tripp III and Edvard 
Williams, Attorneys at Lav, 
Richmond, Virginia 

For the Using and Consuming Public: 

Roach, Hunton and· 
P.O. Box 1535, 

Jerry B. Fruitt, Chief Counsel, Paul L. 
Lassiter, Staff Attorney, Public staff - Horth 
Carolina utilities co■mission, P.O. Box 991, 
Haleigh, North Carolina 27602 

Dennis 
General, 
General, 
Box 629, 

P. Keyers, Special Deputy Attorney 
and David Gordon, Associate A.ttorney 

Attorney General's Office, P.O. 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

BY THE COffKISSION: On September 18, 1978, in Docket 
No. E-22, sub 236, the commission issued an order 
instituting an investigation into the disparity hetveen 
Virginia Electric and Power Company•s (Vepco, company) rates 
and the rates in other parts of North Carolina and into the 
underlying causes for Vepco•s high cost in providing retail 
electric service in Horth Carolina. This action vas taken 
as a result of the request by Govemor James B. Hunt, Jr., 
that a thorough examination be made of Vepco•s high rates 
for retail electric service, and due to the concern 
expressed by the commission Panel vho heard Vepco•s 



RATES 197 

application tor a general rate increase during the summer of 
1978, that economic development vas being stymied by the 
high cost of electricity in Vepco 1 s North Carolina service 
area. This action vas also prompted due to the large number 
of complaints tram customers and ratepayers in Vepco 1s Horth 
Carolina service area. 

The investigation was to include but not be limited to the 
following tactors: 

1. Tile allocation formulae and p['ocedures that have been 
used in assigning Vepco•s generation and transmission plant 
and system operdting costs between its wholesale and retail 
service, respectively, in West Virginia, Virginia, and Horth 
Carolina, the three states which Vepco serves. 

2. The high cost of meeting air pollution standards for 
Vepco 1 s generating plant in the Rashington. D.C., air 
quality areas ·and its possible effect on North Carolina 
retail consumers. 

3. The reasonableness of Vepco 1 s heavy dependence upon 
high cost oil-fired generation of electricity as compared to 
the lower cost generation by Duke Paver company (Duke) and 
Carolina Paver & Light Company (CP&L) from coal-fired and 
nuclear generators. 

4. The reasonableness of the load factor experienced by 
Vepco in the utilization of its generation plant. 

5. The efficiency and line losses incurred in serving 
Horth Carolina from generating plants located in !irginia 
and West Virginia. 

6. Vepco 1 s high cost of construction of recent nev 
generating plants. 

7. Investigation of al.l other factors which 11.ay canse 
the disparity between Vepco's retail rates in the 
22 counties served by Vepco in North Carolina and the areas 
of North Carolina served by other electric utilities. 

The Public Staff - Horth Carolina Utilities Co11mission -
was requested to perform such audits, studies. and 
investigation and to report in writing to the commission. 
Vepco was ordered to furnish its statement, studies. and 
data in response to the investigation. The Commission 
further requested the Industrial Development Division of the 
Department of Commerce, the Division of Policy Analysis of 
the Department of Administration. the Attorney General of 
North Carolina. and any other State agencies having an 
interest in the high electric rates of Vepco to furnish to 
the Commission any data or information having a bearing upon 
the subject of this investigation~ 

On September 21. 1978. the Attorney General filed Notice 
of Intervention on behalf of the using and consuming public. 



198 ELECTRICITY 

On October 5, 1978, the Public Staff, by and through.its 
Executive Director Hugh A. Wells, also filed Notice of 
Intervention on behalf of the using and consuming public. 
On November 2, 1978, ·Electricities of North Carolina filed a 
Petition to Intervene. Said Intervention was allowed by 
Order dated November 29, 1978. 

On .January 22, 1979, the Public Staff and Vepco filed 
their Reports. 

The Public Staff Report provides comparative data for a 
23-company group, as well' as specific comparisons with Duke 
Power Company and Carolina Power & Light Company. , In 
addition, the Report offers data and information on Vepdo's 
power production operation, including internal (Company) 
task force studies and studies performed by conm,ltants 
employed by Vepco. The Public. Staff alleges in its Report 
that Vepco's management has pursued a policy of avoiding 
justified capital expenditures required for proper 
maintenance of its generating units and that Vepco has 
failed to convert some of its high-cost oil-fired units to 
use low-cost coal even though internal studies indicated 
that •this would result in savings to the ratepayers. In 
addition, •the Public Staff alleges that Vepco's large low..: 
cost units have a record of poor availability, further 
contributing to Vepco's high rates and that Vepco has paid 
excessive prices for coal for its Mt. Storm units. 

On January 22, 1979, the Public Staff filed a Motion in 
D6cket No. E-22, Sub 239, requesting that the Commission 
reduce Vepco's proposed February fuel charge rider by 0.133 
cents per kilowatt-hour. In its Motion, the Public Staff 
recommended that the Commission make appropriate adjustments 
in its determination of the reasonable fuel expenses to be 
passed on to the ratepayers in Vepco •·s fuel cost adjustment 
proceedings to: (1) reflect reconversion of certain of 
Vepco 's oil uni ts to coal; (2) reflect improved average 
system fossil heat rate to at least Vepco's 1970 average 
level and to reflect at least average utilization of Vepco•s 
large low-cost units; and (3) adjust for excessive prices 
that Vepco paid for coal under the Island ·creek contract and 
to Laurel Run (a subsidiary of Vepco) for use at its Mt. 
Storm units. 

By reply to said Motion, dated January 25, 1979, Vepco 
denied the material allegations of said Motion and asserted 
that the Commission was without Statutory authority in a 
G.S. 62-134 (e) proceedfng to make a "heat rate" or 
"conversion from oil- to coal-fired generation" adjustment, 
as sought by the Public Staff's Motion. Following oral 
argument on the Public Staff's Motion and Vepco's Reply, on 
February 1, 1979, the Commission issued its "Notice of 
Decision!" ·wherein it gave notice (1) that it. was approving. a 
fuel credit of 0.240&/Kwh and (2) that the issues of nheat 
rate decline," "conversion of plant from oil-fired to coal­
fired generation," and "plant availability" would be 



RATES 199 

considered in this docket and set evidentiary hearing 
thereon for February 13, 1979. 

On February 9, 1979, Vepco filed in Docket No. E-22, 
Sub 239, a Motion for Cancellation of Hearing and in Docket 
No. E-22, Sub 236, a Motion for Extension Of Time for Filing 
Rebuttal Testimony. With its Motion for Extension of Time, 
Vepco filed an Undertaking to Refund to its customers the 
difference between the fuel factors included in its charges 
during the months of March, April, and May 1979 and fuel 
factors for these months calculated on the basis set out by 
the Public Staff in its January 22, 1979, Motion. These 
refunds were to be made in the event the Commission found 
that, based on heat rate decline, conversion of plants from 
oil-fired to coal-fired generation, and plant availability, 
adjustments in fuel cost were required for the months of 
March, April, and May 1979. Vepco stated that, because of 
the complexity of the issues and the length of anticipated 
testimony, it would be impossible for it to adequately 
prepare for an evidentiary hearing on February 13, 1979. 
The Company moved that the issues for hearing in Docket 
No. E-22, Sub 239, be deferred until hearings were held in 
Docket No. E-22, Sub 236. 

After considering Vepco's Motions, the form of the 
Undertaking filed by Vepco, and the other documents filed in 
these dockets, the Commission concluded in Orders dated 
February 13 and 14, 1979, that the hearings in Docket No. E-
22, Sub 236, should be set for May 1, 1979. The Commission 
further concluded that the hearing scheduled for 
February 13, 1979, in Docket No. E-22, Sub 239, should be 
continued until May 1, 1979, and that Vepco should be 
allowed until March 15, 1979, to file its testimony. 

On February 28, 1979, Vepco filed an Undertaking to Refund 
in a manner to be prescribed by Order of the Commission the 
amount, if any, by which the fuel charge factor charged by 
Vepco to its customers during March, April, and May 1979, 
exceeded the charges that would have been made those 
customers if the fuel factor had been calculated, with 
respect to heat rate decline, availability, and conversion 
of plants from oil-fired to coal-fired generation by the 
method set forth in the Public Staff's Motion of January 22, 
1979. 

On January 31, 1979, Vepco filed its monthly fuel cost 
report with the Commission in Docket No. E-22, Sub 240, 
requesting the termination of the fuel adjustment credit for 
the billing month of March 1979. On February 27, 1979, the 
Public Staff filed the affidavit testimony of Andrew W. 
Williams, Director of the Electric Division, and M.D. 
Coleman, Director of the Accounting Division, detailing the 
Public Staff's proposed adjustments to Vepco's three-month 
fuel expense. If approved, the Public Staff's adjustment 
would have resulted in a fuel adjustment credit of 
$0.00247/Kwh to Vepco's North Carolina retail customers 
during the billing month of March 1979. The Commission on 



200 ELECTRICITY 

February 28, 1979, authorized Vepco to terminate the fuel 
adjustment credit for the billing month of March 1979. It 
was further ordered that the difference between this basic 
charge and the Public Staff's recommended March fuel 
adjustment credit of $0.00247/Kwh be collected pursuant to 
the Undertaking for Refund filed by Vepco on February 28, 
1979, pursuant to the Commission's Order of February 14, 
1979, pending the final determination of the Commission on 
the issues raised by the Public Staff in this proceeding. 
The Commission's Order consolidated the proposed adjustments 
in Docket No. E-22, Sub 240, for hearing with the 
investigation in Docket No. E-22, sub 236. 

On February 28, 1979, Vepco filed its monthly fuel cost 
report with the ·Commission in Docket. No. E-22, Sub 241. 
Vepco requested that it be allowed to contlnue to charge its 
approved basic rates with no fuel cost adjustment for the 
billing month of April 1979. On March 30, 1979, the Public 
Staff filed the affidavit testimony of Andrew ·W. Williams, 
Director of the Electric Division, and M.D. Coleman, 
Director of the Accounting Division, detailing the Public 
Staff's proposed adjustment to Vepco 1 s three-month fuel 
expense. If approved, the Public Staff's adjustment would 
have resulted in a fuel adjustment credit of $0.00191/Kwh to 
Vepco's North Carolina retail customers during the billing 
month of April 1979. The Commission on March 30, 1979, 
authorized Vepco to use the basic rates approved in the last 
semiannual fuel cost review hearing, with no fuel cost 
adjustment rider, for the billing month of April 1979. The 
Commission ordered that the Public Staff's recommenderl March 
fuel adjustment credit of $0.00191/Kwh be collected pursuant 
to the Undertaking for Refund filed by Vepco on February 28, 
1979. The Commission also consolidated Docket No. E-22, 
Sub 241, with the investigation in Docket No. E-22, Sub 236. 

On March 30, 1979, Vepco filed an application in Docket 
No. E-22, Sub 242, requesting authority to increase its 
retail electric rates and· charges for the billing month of 
May 1979 by $0.00248/Kwh based solely upon the increased 
cost of fuel used in the generation of electric power, 
pursuant to G.S. 52-134(e). on April 19, 1979, the Public 
Staff filed the testimony of J. Reed Bumgarner, Utilities 
Engineer, Electric Division, and M.D. Coleman, Director of 
the Accounting Division, detailing the Public Staff's 
proposed adjustment to Vepco•s fuel expense. If approved, 
the Public Staff's adjustment would have resulted in a zero 
fuel charge factor. The Commission, by Orders issued on 
April 25, 1979, and May 7, 1979, authorized Vepco to 
increase its electric rates by $0.00248/Kwh by addition of 
Fuel Charge Rider SS effective for the billing month of May 
1979. It. was further ordered that the issues raised by the 
Public Staff relating to (1) Mt. Storm's (Island Creek and 
Laurel Run) excess prices, (2) plant conversion and 
availability adjustments, and (3) heat rate adjustment were 
separated from Docket No. E-22, Sub 242, and set for 
evidentiary hearing on their merits at the same time and 
place as the consolidated hearings in Docket No. E-22, 



Subs 236 and ·239. 
difference between the 
charged by Vepco and 
fuel charge be collected 
Refund filed by Vepco on 

RATES 201 

It was further ordered that the 
fuel charge rider allowed to be 

the Public Staff's recommended zero 
pursuant to the Undertaking for 
February 28, 1979. 

On April 30, 1979, Vepco filed an application in Docket 
No. E-22, Sub 243, requesting authority to increase its 
retail electric rates and charges for the billing month of 
June 1979 by $0.00259/Kwh based solely upon the increased 
cost of fuel used in the generation of electric power, 
pursuant to G.S. 62-134(e). On May 18, 1979, the Public 
Staff filed the testimony of J. Reed Bumgarner, Utilities 
Engineer, Electric Division, and M.D. Coleman, Director of 
the Accounting Division, detailing the Public Staff's 
proposed adjustment to Vepco's fuel expenses. If approved, 
the Public Staff's adjustment would result in a zero fuel 
charge factor. On June 1, 1979, the Commission held a 
hearing in Docket No. E-22, Suh 243, taking the testimony of 
Vepco and the Public Staff. By Order issued June 1, 1979, 
the Commission authorized Vepco to increase its basic 
electric rates by $0.00259/Kwh by the addition of Fuel 
Charge Rider TT effective for the billing month of June 1979 
and ordered that this amount be collected pursuant to 
Undertaking for Refund pending the final Order in Docket 
No. E-22, Sub 236. 

On May 31, 1979, Vepco filed an application in Docket 
No. E-22, Sub 244, under Commission Rule Rl-36 for authority 
to increase its base fuel component of $.01327/Kwh by 
$.00241/Kwh for the billing months of July through December 
1979. Also in this filing, Vepco requested approval for a 
fuel charge rider of $.00205/Kwh for the billing month of 
July 1979. The matter was heard on June 12, 1979, at which 
time Vepco offered the testimony of c.-L. Dozier and R.N. 
Fricke. Vepco also introduced testimony of Gary R. 
Keesecker which showed that the Company had operated its 
nuclear plants at a capacity factor in accordance with 
Commission Rule RS-46. The Public Staff offered the 
testimony of J. Reed Bumgarner, Dennis J. Knightingale, and 
M. Dell Coleman. If approved, the Public Staff's adjustment 
would result in a decrease of $0.00002 in Vepco's base fuel 
component and a fuel charge factor of $0.00316 for the 
billing month of July. By Order issued June 28, 1979, the 
Commission authorized Vepco's requested increases and 
ordered that these amounts be collected pursuant to 
Undertaking for Refund pending the Order in Docket No. E-22, 
Sub 236. 

On March 6, 1979, the Public Staff filed a Motion 
requesting that the Commission conduct a portion of the 
hearings in the cities of Ahoskie, Elizabeth City, and 
Williamston, to allow retail customers of Vepco to attend 
the hearings and offer testimony. On March 12, 1979, Vepco 
filed its response to the Public Staff's Motion. The 
Commission, on March 115, 1979, issued an Order setting 
public hearings to be held in Ahoskie, Elizabeth City, 



202 ELECTRICITY 

Williamston, and Roanoke Rapids for the receipt of testimony 
from public witnesses. The remainder of the hearings were 
to be held .in Raleigh. 

Between the time of ihe Commission's setting this matter 
for hearing and th_e beginning of public hearings, several 
:·otions were filed· by various parties concerning discovery, 
production of documents, extensions of time to file 
testimony, and other procedural matters. Such Motions and 
the Commission's Orders in response thereto are reflected in 
the Clerk's official files of this proceeding. 

The matter came to hearing as scheduled in the 
Commission's Ordet, setting Hearing. 11. number of public 
witnesses appeared at each of the four out-of-town hearings 
to object to vepco's rates as being unduly and unjustifiably 
high. •Witnesses also complained that Vepco'·s rates are much 
higher than the rates of neighboring electric utilities and 
that i.t is extremely difficult for customers on fixed 
incomes to pay Vepco's rates. Several witnesses stated that 
Vepco is a good corporate citizen and pr6vides good and 
reliable service. Richard s. Coiner appeared and testified 
as Chairman· of Operation Overcharge. He stated that 
Operation Overcharge was formed in response to a petition 
signed by 45,riOO ci'tizens of eastern North Carolina 
protesting Vepco's high rat'es. Mr. Coiner stated that the 
goal of Operation Overcharge was to do everything possible 
to have Vepco's rates reduced. He further stated that Vepco 
should improve its operations and that Vepco's customers 
should not be required to pay for Vepco•S poor decisions. 

At the hearing, the P~blic Staff presented the following 
witnesses: Andrew w. Williams, Director of· the Public 
·staff;s Electric Division; who testified to the overall 
Public Staff Report and conversion •from oil to coal in 
particular; M.D. Coleman, Director of the Public Staff's 
Accounting Division, wtio testified to the prices paid for 
coal by Vepco; William E. Carter, Jr., Assistant Director of 
the Public Staff Accounting Division, who testified to 
intercompany comparisons; Dennis Nightingale, Utilities 
Engineer for th8 Public staff, who testified to vepco's peak 
forecasting, plant investment coSts, and cost of plant 
additions; N. Edward "Tucker, Utilities Engineer for the 
Public Staff, who testified to cost, performance, and 
operational characteristics of Vepco, Duke, CP&L, and other 
utilities. John P. Rossie, a partrier in the consulting fifm 
of R.W. Beck and Associates, offered testimony concerning 
Vepco's high heat rate; and Dr. Richard G. Stevie, Economist 
of the Economic Research Division of the Public staff, 
testified to Vepco's ability to obtain funds through 
external financial sources. 

Vepco presented the following witnesses: Sianley Ragone, 
President of Vepco, who testified to the lssue of conversion 
of certain oil-fired units to coal-fired operations, the 
increase in Vepco's system heat rate, prices paid under coal 
contracts, and the availability of Vepco's generating units; 



RATES 203 

O. James Peterson, Vice President, Treasurer and Chief 
Financial Officer of Vepco, who testified to the financial 
condition of Vepco in December 1973 through December 1978; 
Gary R. Keesecker, Manager - Power Supply for Vepco, who 
testified to Vepco•s load forecasting, electricity price 
forecasts, and generation reserve margins; Henry H. Dunston, 
Jr., Manager - Cost Analysis for Vepco, who testified to the 
jurisdictional allocations made in Vepco's recent general 
rate case; Raymond R. Bennett, Consulting Engineer, who 
testified to the increase 1n Vepco's fossil system heat 
rates and the availability of Vepco's power plants; William 
C. Daley, Manager of Production Operations for Vepco, who 
testified to the availability and heat rates of Vepco's 
power plants; C.M. Jarvis, Vice President - Public Relations 
of Vepco, who testified to economic development in Vepco's 
North Carolina service area; and Eugene W. Meyer, Director 
of Kidder, Peabody and Company, who testified to his 
evaluation of Vepco's financial circumstances during the 
period 1974-1977. 

Richard P. Morreale, Operations Manager, Corporate 
Procurement for Abbott Laboratories, testified to the 
disparity between Vepco's rates and those of the other 
electric utilities in North Carolina. He stated that 
Vepco's applicable rate for Abbott Laboratories is about 25% 
higher than the rate for Carolina Power & Light Company and 
35% higher than the rate .for Duke Power Company. Mr. 
Morreale further stated that as a result Abbott's electric 
bill is $140,000 to $200,000 more per year from Vepco than 
it would be if Abbott were served by Carolina Power & Light 
Company or Duke Power Company. 

Larry Cohick, Executive Director of the Economic 
Development Division of the Department of Commerce, 
testified that in his op1n1on the differential in power 
rates between Vepco and other electric utilities in this 
State has not had an adverse effect on the industrial 
development of northeastern North Carolina. 

At the close of the hearing, the parties agreed that Vepco 
would continue to file its monthly fuel clause applications 
as it has for the last several months and that the Public 
Staff would continue to file its affidavits in response to 
Vepco's fuel clause filings. Vepco then agreed to fi-le 
appropriate undertakings to refund the amounts that Vepco•s 
fuel charge exceeded that calculated as proper by the Public 
Staff. 

Based upon the foregoing, the testimony and exhibits 
received in evidence at the hearing, and the entire record 
in this proceeding, the Commission makes the following 



204 ELECTRICITY 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That Virginia Electric and Paver company is duly 
organized as a public utility company under the lavs of 
North Carolina, subject to the jurisdiction of tb.is 
Commission, and holds a franchise to furnish electric power 
in the noctheast portion of the State of North Carolina 
under rates and services regulated by the Utilities 
Lommission as provided in Chapter 62 of the General 
Statutes. 

2. That the allocation formulae and procedures used by 
this Commission in Vepco•s general rate case proceedings 
correctly allocate Vepco•s generation plant and system 
operating costs between its wholesale and retail service, 
respectively, in Virginia, vest Virginia, and uorth 
Carolina. 

J. That Vepco•s comparatively high rates for electric 
service in North Carolina are not a result of costs to meet 
air pollution standards for Vepco•s generating plant in the 
Washington. D.c •• air quality areas. 

4. That Vepco•s comparatively high rates for electric 
service in North Carolina are not a result of unreasonable 
loa.d factors. 

s. That Vepco•s comparatively high rates for electric 
service in North Carolina are not a result ot unreasonable 
transmission and line losses. or of inappropriate allocation 
of losses to Vepco• s North Carolina retail operation. 

6. That Vepco' s comparatively high rates for electric 
service in North Carolina are not a result of excessive 
costs of constructing generating plants. 

J. That Vepco• s comparatively high rates for electric 
service in North carolina are primarily due to its costs of 
fuels used in the generation at electricity. 

a. That Horth Carolina G. s." 62-134 (e) and G. s. 62-130 (a) 
empower this Commission to permit a change in rates for an 
electric utility based solely upon the costs of fuel. where 
such costs have been found just and reasonable. 

9. That Vepco's decision to convert its units froa coal­
fired to oil-fired capability in the early 1970s vas not 
unreasonable; and that it vas not unreasonable ta construct 
Yorktown 3 and Possum Point 5 for oil-fired-only capability. 
and that it is not nov economically feasible to convert 
tnese tvo units. 

10. That court 
Yorktown 1 and 2. 

orders prevent the reconversion of 

11. That since early 1977. Vepco has known with certainty 
that significant net savings vould result from the 



BUBS 205 

reconversion to coal-fired generation of Chesterfield 2 and 
4, Portsmouth 3 and q, and Possum Point~-

12. That, upon passage of the Clean Air Act Amendment in 
NOvember 1977, timely and responsible action by Vepco•s 
management would have resulted in conversion to coal-fired 
generation of certain of its oil-fired units (as specified 
in F-inding No. 11) by no later than January 1, 1981. 

13. That Vepco 
reconverting certain 
finding No. 11}. 

has not been financially prohibited from 
of its oil-fired units (as specified in 

1q. That Vepco•s management has acted imprudently by not 
pursuing a program to effect the reconversion of certain of 
its oil-fired units (as specified in Finding Ho. 11) and 
thereby avoiding excess expenses associated vith oil-fired 
generation. 

15. That, effective January 1, 1981, Vepco's rates for 
North Carolina retail electric service should be adjusted to 
remove excess expenses associated vith oil-fired generation 
from chesterfield 2 and 4, Portsmouth 3 and 4, and Possum 
Point 4. 

16. That the prices paid for coal under the Island creek, 
Laurel Run, and Appolo Fuel contracts for the test periods 
under consideration herein should not be adjusted. 

17. That Vepco•s fuel expenses are excessive and should 
be adjusted in these and future proceedings to re11ove 
unreasonable costs associated vith poor system fossil-fired 
heat rate and low availability at the Ht. Storm station and 
chesterfield Uni ts 5 and 6 .. 

18. That, for the periods under consideration herein, 
refunds in the following amounts should be made to reflect 
adjustments for excess fuel expenses: 

Docket No. E-22 
Sub 239 
Sub 240 
Sub 241 
Sub 242 
Sub 243 
Sub 2411 

Billi nq Month 
February 
fl.arch 
April 
Kay 
June 
July 

Adjustment 
0.118,/Kv~ 
0.218 
0.147 
0.248 
0.259 
o. 224 

19. That Vepco' s base fuel component for the period July­
December 1979 should be 1.370t/Kvb. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING OF FACT NO. 

The Evidence for Finding of Pact Ho. 1 is 
verified application and the record as 
finding is procedural and jurisdictional in 

contained in the 
a whole. This 
nature. 



206 ELECTRICITY 

EVIDEHCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR PINDIHG OP FACT SO. 2 

Section IV of the Public Staff's Report reviews generally 
accepted major cost allocation methods vith the conclusion 
that because Vepco is primarily a s~mmer peaking system, the 
coincident peak method is appropriate to use for Vepco. 
Tb.is conclusion is essentially uncontroverted by Company 
witness Dunston. The Commission agrees that the coincident 
peak met hod, v hich has been used historically by this 
commission, is appropriate to allocate Vepco•s generation 
plant and operating costs betveen its wholesale and retail 
service, respectively, in Virginia, West Virginia, and Horth 
Carolina. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OP FACT NO. J 

Testimony concerning the cost of meeting air pollution 
standards at Vepco• s Possum Point station in the ilashington., 
o.c., area was given by Mr. Bagone. He explained that all 
tive Possum Point units are subject to the standards of 
Virginia Air Quality Control Begion 7 which have higher 
sulfur dioxide emission limitations than other regions of 
Virginia. However, ~r. Ragone testified that fuel cost per 
Kvh is not higher than it would be at other locations 
(except for transportation costs). Possum Point Unit Sis 
classified as a "nev source" under the Federal Clean Air Act 
of 1970 and must comply with more stringent emission levels 
by burning a lov sulfur oil vhich would be required 
regardless of its location. Since Region 7 standards are 
applied to the station as a whole and not to individual 
units, the use o.f low sulfur oil in Unit 5 enables Vepco to 
meet the station standard without using the more expensive 
lov sulfur oil in Units 1, 2, 3, and Q. 

In that Hr. Ragone1 s testimony on this subject is 
uncontroverted, the commission concludes that there is no 
economic impact on Nortb Carolina customers due to meeting 
the air pollution standards applicable to the District of 
Columbia. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. q 

Sections II.A.1.a and II.B-1.a of the Public Staff's 
Report and the testi~ony of Public Staff witness Tucker and 
Company witness Jarvis deal vith load factors. Load factor 
is the ratio of actual electrical consumption to maxiaum 
possible consumption during some specified time interval. 
As such, l~ad factor provides an indication of the 
ef.ficiency with vbich customers are utilizing the Company• s 
equipment. 

The Public Staff analysis shows that in 1977 Vepco had a 
system load factor of 55.3%, ranking the Company 17th among 
the 23-company comparison group. Vepco•s load factor 
decreased by 4.2i since 1970; however, all eicept five 
companies also experienced a decrease in load factor during 
this period. 



R~TES 207 

Compared to Duke and CP&L; the Public Staff analysis shows 
that in 1972 Vepco•s load factors foe retail operations in 
both Virginia and North Carolina vei:e lover ·by appcori ■ately 
10 percentage points, but that by 1977 Vepco•s load factor 
foe retail operations in North Carolina had improved to 
nearly the level of the other two companies. Vepco • s 
Virginia load factor has remained constant. The Public 
StafL analysis reveals that the improvement in Vepco•s Horth 
Carolina retail load factor resulted from improveaent in 
load factors for the small and large commercial classes 
(which include industrial sales). As a syste■, however, 
Vepc::o 1 s load factor normally ranges 4 to 8 percentage points 
lovei: than those of Duke and CP&L. 

Heither the Public Staff nor any Intervenors contend that 
vepco's load factors are unreasonable. 

The Commission accepts the findings of the Public Staff 
and concurs that neither Vepco 1 s system load factor nor its 
North Carolina retail load factor is unreasonable. 

EVIDENCE ARD CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING OF FACT HO. 5 

In section II.A.1.b and Schedule II.A.1.b-1 of its Report, 
the PUblic Staff shows that Vepco•s system losses are near 
the median for the comparison companies. Company witness 
Dunston, in his direct testimony, states that the loss 
factors used for the Horth Carolina retail customers are 
based on system average loss factors. The commission 
therefore concludes that Vepco's system loss factors are 
reasonable and are appropriately allocated to the Morth 
Carolina retail portion oL Vepco 1 s operation. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 6 

Sections I.A.3 and I.B.2 of the Public Staff's Report and 
the testimony of Public Staff witness Nightingale and 
company witness Ragone deal vith the construction costs of 
recent Vepco generating facilities. 

The Public Staff's Report compares Vepco•s plant cost in 
$/Kv to the average plant cost of the 23-company comparison 
group for the years 1970, 1973,. 1975, and 1977. While 
vepco' s total steam syst':m installed cost since 1973 has 
been above the comparison group average, the dif.terence 
between Vepco's cost and the group average bas narrowed vith 
time and the tvo were approximately the same in 1977. The 
Public Staff Report also compared the construction costs of 
the three major electric utilities operating in North 
Carolina for existing units installed since 1965 and for 
units to be installed after January 1979. This analysis 
reveals that Veix:o's oil-fired additions in 1974 and 1975 
had a higher $/KV cost than Duke's coal or nuclear additions 
in the same time period. Further, the installed cost o.f 
Vepco's 1978 nuclear addition (North Anna 1) was 
approximately double that of CP&L's 1977 nuclear addit~on. 
Witness Nightingale testified that Vepco•s cost 0£ 



208 EI.ECTRICITI 

construction through the early 1970s vas on a par vith that 
of CP&L and Duke, but that it appeared to be increasing more 
rapidly tban that ot CP&L or Duke. 

nr. Ragone compared the capital. cost of Vepco 1 s three 
nuclear units in commercial operation (Surry 1 and 2 and 
North Anna 1) and the one scheduled for operation in 1980 
(North Anna 2) with those built and operated by other 
utilities. According to his Exhibit SB-2, the cost of the 
Surry plant (Units 1 and 2) and the cost of tbe North Anna 
plant (Units 1 and 2) lie near the least squares trend 
developed from the actual cost data for all units in the 
analysis. 

The Public Staff investigated the cost of fforth Anna 1 in 
Vepco•s last rate case (Docket No. E-22, Sub 224) and 
recommended that the cost of this unit be reduced by $12.6 
million due to modifications for recirculation spray pumps 
and increased AFUDC between January and April 1978 as a 
result of the delay. Extensive testimony was taken on this 
subject, and the commission Panel found no grounds for 
reducing the cost of North Anna 1. The Public Staff Report 
in th.is docket restated the issue of cost overruns on North 
Anna 1 by alleging that Vepco has not been diligent in 
trying to collect damages for alleged faulty designs of 
components which produced construction delaJs. The 
Commission has reviewed the evidence in this docket and the 
prior examination in Docket No. E-22, Sub 224, and concludes 
that the matter vas properly considei:.:_ed in that docket. 

Based upon the evidence presented, 
concludes that Vepco•s overall costs 
generating plants are not excessive. 

the Com.mission 
of constructing 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OP PACT RO. 7 

Section II.B.2 of the Public Staff's Deport and the 
testimony of company witness C.H. Jarvis provide a 
comparison of electric rates £or the three major utilities 
serving North Carolina. On the basis of revenues per 
kilowatt-hour, the Public Staff's data shov for 1977: 

Residential 
vepco 4. 21•/Kvh 
CP&L 3.76•/Kvb 

DiLference 12.0X 
Duke 3. 42t/Kvb 

Di~fecence 23. 11 

Small 
£.Q~s;:ial 

3. 84•/Kvh 
). 38t/Kvb 

13.61 
2. 96e/K•h 

29.?l 

Large Commercial 
_-&,_!l!S!:!2.trial _ 

2.65•/Kvb 
2.s1•1Kvh 

5.61 
2. 17 •IKvh 

22. 11 

Mr. Jarvis provided evidence on the basis of total 
revenues for all classes for 1977 and 1978: 



Vepco 
CP&L 

Difference 
Duke 

Difference 

HTES 

fill 
3.416¢/Kvh 
3.126t/Kvh 

9.3% 
2.797</KVh 

22. 11 

1978 
3 • ii'i}i /K vh 
3 .446¢/Kvh 

12.41 
3.018¢/KVh 

·2a.n 

209 

Mr. Jarvis testified that the major reason that Vepco•s 
rates are higher is fuel cost. He noted that customer 
density and per customer consumption are also contributors, 
but agreed under c~oss-examination that their contribution 
was not significant. Hr. Jarvis provided data for fuel and 
purchased paver costs for the three utilities for 1977 (see 
below). He stated that when these cost ditferences are 
taken into account, rates for the other utilities are 
higher. 

Revenue/Kvh 
Fuel & purchase 

paver expense 1.714 
1. 702'/Kvh 

!!!!!I!!. 
2. 797¢/Kvh 

1=..Ql., 
1. 775¢/Kvh 
4.31 higher 

CP&L 
3 .126 ¢/Kvh. 

1.009 
;i:°i17¢/Kvh. 
24.41 higher 

Based upon the company•s testi■ony and the absence of any 
evidence to the contrary, the Commission concludes that fuel 
costs constitute the primary reason for the disparity in 
rates between Vepco and the other major utilities serving 
North Carolina. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING OF FACT NO. 8 

Pursuant to North Carolina G.S. 62-134(e), the North 
Carolina Utilities Commission is e■ powered to utilize 
expedited proceedings to fix rates vnich ace based solely 
upon the cost of fuel used in the generation of electric 
power. In tixing such rates, the Commission is required to 
determine that 11such rates are just and . reasonable. 11 

G.S. 62-lJO(a). Accordingly, any unreasonable or i ■prudent 
expenditures for fuel must be disallowed including excessive 
pcices paid in the purchase of fuels, such as coal and nil, 
or excessive costs incurred as a result of wasteful oc 
inefficient use of said fuels after purchase. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF PACT NO. 9 

Evidence on the oil to coal conversions made in the early 
1970s is found in Section III.B.1 of the Public Staff 1 s 
Report. Evidence on the constcuction of Possuo Point 5 :1.nd 
Yorktown 3 is found in Section III.B.2 of the Public Staff's 
Repoct. No party contends that Vepco•s decision to convert 
certain of its units from coal-firing to oi1-firing 
capability in the early 1970s was unreasonable. In 
addition, Vepco 1 s decisions to build Yorktown 3 and Possum. 
Point 5 for oil-only capability were not substantially 
controverted. The parties agceed that it is not 
economically feasible to convert these latter two units fro11 



210 ELECTRICITY 

oil- to coal-burning capability. The commission concurs in 
these conclusions. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF PACT 
NOS. 10, 11, 12,. 13, 11.1, AND 15 

Evidence on the reconversion from oil to coal for certain 
of vepco•s generating units is contained in Section III.8.3 
of the Public Staff's Report, the testimony of Public Statf 
witness Andrew A. Williams, and Company witness Stanley 
Ba gone. 

The Public Staff contended that it is, and has been, cost 
effective to reconvert certain of Vepcq•s oil-fired units. 
In support of their position, the PUbliC Statf refers to 
Vepco•s in-house studies, beginning as early as 1976, which 
initially shoved that it would be economically attractive to 
reconvert Chesterfield Q, Portsmouth 3 and 4, and Yorktown 1 
and 2 from oil to coal, and subseguentl.y shoved that even 
larger cost benefits would be achieved and that Possum Point 
~ is also an economically attractive candidate. The Public 
Staff contends Vepco should have taken timely action to 
reconvert these units. The Public Staff alleges that Vepco 
places undue reliance on the fuel cost adjustment mechanism; 
that Vepco has been hesitant to make the capital and 
Baintenance expenditures reguired to reconvert units from 
oil to coal, thus lovering fuel costs: and that this 
hesitancy results tram the fact that these eipenditures must 
be justified in rate proceedings and are not as readily 
recoverable as are changes in fuel costs. 

Vepco witness Ragone denied that this was a policy of the 
Company and testified that the reconversion vas not 
performed due to inadeguate funds and legal complications 
concerning environmental controls. iitness Ragone stated 
that the· Company is not insensitive to the impact on 
ratepayers of the high cost of oil-fired generation and has 
therefore moved expeditiously to bring lov fuel-cost nuclear 
units on line. Vepco•s available financial resources have 
been focused to achieve an early completion date of its 
North Anna nuclear units. 

The Public Staff supported its charge that Vepco vas 
abusing the fuel cost adjustment mechanism vith statements 
from a consultant's report coa11.issioned by vepco. This 
report stated, among other things, that major vork should be 
done on generating units because there vas a good 
possibility that the fuel adjustment mechanis ■ vould 
terminate. If this occurred the Company would no longer be 
able to afford the "luxury" of recovering, through the fuel 
clause, costs reflective of decreased efficiency. 

Hr. Ragone denied that the consultants vere qualified to 
make such statements. 

Vepco recognized, through the testimony of ~r. Ragone, 
that Chesterfield 4, Portsmouth 3 and 4, and Possum Point 4 



RATES 211 

were good candidates for reconversion, though certain 
electrostatic precipitator modifications would be required. 
In addition, t'lr. Ragone added Chestei;field 2 as a 
reconversion candidate due to revised environmental 
regulations. The vitness stated that with a reconversion of 
gnly Chesterfield 2 and 4 and Portsmouth 4 by 1980, Vepco•s 
annual fuel cost would be reduced by about $13 million with 
net savings expected to be about $7 million annually. Mr. 
Ragone testified that, even though it was economical to do 
so, Yorktown 1 and 2 could not be reconverted because these 
units have been under court order not to burn coal. 

Hr. Ragone testified that financial restrictions and 
environmental limitations and uncertainties have prevented 
Yepco from reconverting the candidate units. The witness 
recounted Vepco•s financial difficulties during the years 
197lf, 1975, and 1976; but stated under cross-exa.lllination 
that Yepco vas "on the road to recovery 11 in 1976 and 
expendituces could have been made, 11 ••• if you vere sure 
that those expenditures would meet the environmental laws 
and there vas no assurance of that. 11 The witness further 
responded that the same vas true for 1977. 

ttr. Ragone testified that it vas prudent to wait until 
passage of the Clean Air Act A111.end11ent of 1977, which 
removed some environmental uncertainties, particularly 
regarding sccnbbers, thereby making it easier for utilities 
to accomplish conversion of units from oil to coal. Vitness 
Ragone testified that the Clean Air Act Amendment of 1977 
provided, among other things, for the administration of 
Delayed compliance orders (DCO). A DCO would allov a 
utility to coavert to coal but to add electrostatic 
precipitators at a later date, after they had been built. 
Without a DCO, a utility must first construct and install 
the precipitator before horning coal. 

Hr. Ragone testified that the Environmental Protection 
Agency certified to the Department of Energy in ~ay 1977 
that Vepco vould be able to have sufficient precipitatocs 
completed and installed on some of its oil-fired units to 
begin burning coal between September 1, 1980, and January 1, 
1981 • 

When asked on direct whether there was any basis for an 
adjustm7nt to the Company's (current) rates for hypothetical 
conversions to coal as suggested by the Public Staff, ~r. 
Ragone replied, "Obviously no adjustment in rates should be 
made for hypothetical conversion from oil to coal if those 
conversions are not per■ itted by lav and, even if permitted, 
vould be uneconomical or would not be prudent for financial 
or operations reasons." 

Public Staff witness Williams agreed with Vepco that in 
1976 the company might have been reguired to use additional 
environmental control equipment before fhe units could have 
been reconverted to burn coal. He agreed that it vas not 
certain whether environmental restrictions could have been 



212 ELECTRICITY 

met by only adding electrostatic precipitators, or could 
also have required expensive scrubbers, and that it vas 
prudent oL Vepco to vait until passage of the Clean Air Act 
Amendment in 1977 before beginning any construction of 
environmental equipment. 

From the evidence presented, it is clear that Vepco is, 
and has been, under court order not to burn coal at Yorktown 
1 and 2. It is also clear and uncontroverted that by early 
1977 Vepco bad determined and confirmed that Chesterfield 4, 
Portsmouth 3 and 4, and Possum Point q were cost-effective 
candidates for conversion to coal-fired generation. 
Subsequently, Vepco added Chesterfield 2 to this list. It 
is also uncontroverted that Vepco vas correct in not 
beginning any construction on environaental equipment to 
effect an oil to coal conversion prior to the passage ot the 
Clean Air Act Amendment in November 1977. 

At issue, 
with respect 
Portsmouth 3 

then, 
to the 
and LI, 

are Vepco•s actions post-November 1977 
reconversion of Chesterfield 2 and LI, 
and Possum Point 4. 

The Commission concludes that pertinent environmental­
control obstacles no longer existed at this juncture. 
Uncertainties about which form of controls would be needed 
were laid to rest by the Clean Air Act Amendment. It is 
true that this Amendment provided the statutory means for an 
expedited conversion, namely the Delayed Compliance order, 
and that the necessary rules and regulations have yet to be 
finalized by the Department of Energy. However, this is no 
defense for total inaction on Vepco 1 S part. The nco simply 
allows a utility to convert prior to constructing and 
installing the environmental control equipment. Vepco could 
have begun the construction of said equipment and continued 
to burn oil until such time as installation could be 
accomplished (typically a three-year interval). If in the 
interim a DCO were granted as a result of a parallel course 
of action, conver~ion vould simply take place sooner. 

we further conclude that, whatever Vepco•s financial 
problems may have been in 1974 and 1975, the situation had 
improved by 1976 and that certainly by November 1977 Vepco 
was in a posture to commit to ezpenditures over the naxt 
three years for the environmental control equipment 
necessary tor the reconversion of the candidate uni ts. ie 
do not suggest that Vepco should have delayed its in-service 
date for North Anna 1 nuclear unit, but rather, that 
necessary funds have been available or could have been 
secured. 

PUel costs are a major expenditure for Vepco. Oil-fired 
generation costs approzimately one-hall cent aore per 
kilowatt-hour than coal-fired generation, and this 
difference is not expected to recede in the foreseeable 
future. Although the Company 11 ade a seemingly responsible 
decision-in the late 196Os to depend heavily on oil, and a 
prior Commission has commended the Company for that 



RATES 213 

decision, it has been clear for ■any years that oil no 
longer is, or will be, econoaical as electric generation 
fuel. It is inconceivable to this Coaaission that 
responsible aanageaent would not put a priaary eapb.asis on 
controlling fuel cost. The expenditures which are ~equired 
to accoaplish the reconversion process are saall vb.en 
coapared to Vepco•s total borrowings. 

The Co ■aission concludes that, faced with such extreae 
differences in fuel prices, prudent aanageaent should have 
had contingency plans, naaely the necessary studies and cost 
proposals for precipitator installation, in order to begin 
the process of constructing the necessary air quality 
control equipaent for reconversion upon resolution ot the 
environaental uncertainties by the Clean lir let laendaent 
of 1977. Although the Coapany indicated tb.at it did perfora 
studies of soae type during 1976 and 1977, Vepco obviously 
has not seriously pursued this goal. The co■pany vas not 
ready to act with dispatch upon aaendaent of the Clean Air 
Act and, apparently, is still not ready to act. rhe 
tiaetable of conversion activities in Ragone Exhibit SR-1 
indicates absolutely no action by the co■pany in 1978. !r. 
Ragone testified that it vill now be approxiaately 1982 
before the necessary precipitators can be installed to allov 
reconversion without a DCO. The evidence in this case is 
that, had Vepco acted prudently, the units could have been 
converted by the end of 1980. 

The Coaaission concludes that effective January 1981 it 
would be unreasonable for the Coapany to expect, or for tb.is 
Coaaission to allow, ratepayers to bear the excess costs 
associated with oil-fired generation fro■ Chesterfield Units 
2 and 4, Portsaouth Units 3 and 4, and Possu■ Point 4. ?he 
Coapany bas known for three years that it is cost effective 
to convert these units and that said conversions will result 
in substantial cost savings to its custoaers. It has been 
■ore than two years since the Clean Air Act Aaeodaent 
reaoved environ ■ent control obstacles, yet the Coapany has 
done nothing ■ore than request Delayed Coapliance Orders. 
To do nothing hoping for a DCO is akin to rejecting a bus 
ride to one's destination with the hope that a liaousine ■ay 
coae along. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDliG OP flCT BO. 16 

Extensive evidence was presented with respect to the 
reasonableness of prices paid by fepco during 1978 under 
long-tera contracts with Island Creek Coal Coapany, Laurel 
Run !ining coapany, and Appolo Fuels, Inc. This is found in 
Section 111.c.2 of the Public Staff's Report and the 
testiaony of Public Staff witness ft.D. Coleaan and Yepco 
witness Stanley R. Ragone. 

The Public Staff's Report first reviewed the requireaents 
of each of Vepco•s long-tera contracts and the freight cost 
incurred at each of the Coapany•s coal-fired stations. 
Witness coleaan discussed the cost at each station and 



21Q ELECTRICITY 

concl.uded that freight costs incurred at the Brem.a and 
Chesterfield stations vere not unreasonable and that, 
because ot its location near the coal fields, the freight on 
coal.at the Mt. storm station is favorable. Schedul.es c.i-4 
through C.2-6 fro■ the Public Staff's Report co■ pare Vepco•s 
coal costs under long-term contract- and from the spot aarket 
to the coal costs of Duke· Power Co11pany and Carolina Pover 6 
Light Company. The co■parisons vere made on a monthly basis 
from February 1975 through· '6ugust 1978. ·J!r. Coleman pointed 
out that· these comparisons shoved Vepco•s coal cost from all 
sources vas comparable to that of Duke and CP&L. Vepco•s 
contract coal costs vere lover than those of Duke in 1975 
and 1976. In 1977 and 1978, Vepco•s contract coal costs 
were lover than Duke's total contract coal costs which 
include Duke's affiliated company purchases, but Vepco•s 
contract coal costs vere higher when Duke's affiliated 
purchases vere excluded. With regard to CP&L., Vepco•s coal 
costs vere lover in 1975 and 1976, but vere higher in 1977 
and 1978. The spot market data shoved Vepco•s coal cost to 
be higher than CP&L's in 1975 and 1976 but lover in 1977 and 
lover than both Duke's and CP&L 1 s for the first eight months 
of 1978. 

Witness Coleman took issue vith the prices paid under the 
Island Creek contract for the first half of 1978. This is a 
cost-plus type of contract under which the price per ton of 
coal is determined by dividing the cost of mining by the 
tons of coal produced during each six-month period. The 
evidence shows that increased prices for the first six 
months of 1978 resulted from the United aine Workers• strike 
that began in mid-December 1977 and lasted until late .!larch 
1978. Coal production Vas drastically reduced during the 
miners• strike, but costs to maintain the mine continued, as 
did carrying charges on equipment, depreciation, insurance, 
taxes, and other expenses. As a result t.be price per ton 
for the first six months of 1978 rose to $42.38. In 
contrast, during the second six months of 1978 the price per 
ton fell to $30.53 and during the first six months of 1979 
Island creek tlining Company has informed Vepco that the 
estimated price per ton has decreased further to S2J.18• 

Hr. Coleman testified that the increase in the price paid 
for Island Creek coal vas significantly above the normal 
rate of increase under the contract. Based on his reviev of 
Annex B to the contract. he found that prior increases had 
ranged from $.80 to $3.59 per ton, as compared to the 
increase for tb.e January to June 1978 period of $13.37 per 
ton. He recommended the price be limited to $31.28 per ton, 
which was the price expected for the last six months of 
1978, because management's action in response to the price 
increase was unreasonable. He concluded that reasonable 
action would have been for Vepco to withhold payment of the 
increase and seek to negotiate a reduction in the increase 
un dee the contract. 

Kr. Ragone offered testimony on coal procurement, and 
specifically the Island creek contract, for Vepco. Be noted 



RATES 215 

that the comparison of Vepco• s coal purchasing to Duke and 
CP&L was flattering to Vepco; and that' th~. co11parisons did 
not include freight cost, and therefore eliminated the 
transportation advantage of Vepco•s mine-mouth Ht. Storm 
station. He concluded that there vas no rational basis for 
the Public Staff's stating that Vepco•s coal purchases had 
contributed to Vepco•s overall fuel cost being higher than 
that of Duke and CP&L, and that the comparisons contradict 
such a.conclusion. 

nr. Ragone testified that the principal criticism of 
Vep::o• s coal ,purchasing was directed at the Island Creek 
contract,. and the impact that prices paid under that 
contract were having on the prices paid to Vepco•s 
subsidiary, Laurel Run. He concluded that the sole basis 
for the Public Staff's recommendation, that fuel expense 
should be reduced for prices paid Island creek during the 
tirst half of 1978, was 'that the rate of increase was 
significantly above the normal rate of increase per ton 
under the contract. He concluded that the Public staff, on 
the basis of the undisputed fact th.at the price w:1.s higher 
due to the 5ine Workers• strike, leaped to the erroneous 
conclusion that Vepco ~hould not be permitted to include in 
inventory the amount paid Island Creek for the first six 
months of 1978. He presented an Exhibit (SB-3), of prices 
paid unde_r the contract fro·m January 197q through December 
1978, which shoved that the price was substantially higher 
tor the first half of 1978 than any other six-month period. 

&~ Ragone explained that coal was priced under the Island 
creek contract by dividing the actual mine operating 
expenses be'fore profit for each six- ■onth period by the tons 
produced, and adding to the result 75¢ per ton for profit. 
He testified that these costs would have to be paid by Vepco 
if it owned the mine. He stated the reasonableness of these 
costs were attested to by audits performed by outside 
independent auditors, that the company was in frequent 
communication with Island creek about the operation of the 
mine, and that its ovn subsidiary mining operations provide 
Yepco with familiarity of coal mining operations. 

In explaining vhy the cost did not go down so, as a result 
of production being cut in half, Hr. Ragone pointed out 
tba t, while miners• ifages are not paid during a strike, 
Other operating expense necessary to keep the mine ready for 
operation, carrying charges on inve~_tment and associated 
insurance taxes, security on equipment, lllanagem~nt salaries, 
and maintenance ~ust go on. Re further testified that long­
term contracts are necessary for a continuing viable supply, 
and that it seemei fair that Vepco pay the reasonable cost 
of producing coal from the Islan:d creek Nine. He 
specifically pointed Out that the profit is 75¢ per ton, and 
that an objecti.ve evaluation of the contract should have 
highlighted this very advantageous provision. 

Hr. Ragone discussed the conditions under 
current Island creek contract vas negotiated. 

vb.ich the 
He pointed 



216 ELEcr RICITY 

out that Vepco had a contract with Island Creek for 120,000 
tons per month prior to the Arab oil embargo. In November 
1973 Island creek advised that it vas increasing the price 
from: $9 .. 19 to $14 per ton and would stop delivery if Vepco 
refused to pay the nev price. Discussions with Island Creek 
vere unproductive and the parties sued each other. 
Settlement negotiations during the litigation resulted in 
the current contract which had an original base price of 
$12.65 per_ ton. Mr. Ragone agreed that the actual adjusted 
price for the first six months of the contract vas $13.99 
per ton. He testified this vas not a favorable time to be 
~enegotiating a coal contract because higher prices and 
shortage of oil had incre_ased the demand for coal. 

On cross-examination, !!r. Col.eaan admitt,ed that the Island 
Creek contract vas reasonable vhen it vas executed in 1974; 
but he argued that management's failure to take any action 
to negotiate or other vise mitigate this inCrease was 
unreasonable. The witness pointed out that the price per 
ton vas based on an abnormall.y l.ov level of production 
during this period. He stated that Vepco 1 s manager of 
fossil. fuels advised him that Vepco•s legal counsel provided 
an opinion saying the $43.21 price per ton would have to be 
paid, but had refused to provide it for review on the basis 
it vas ·client-attorney privileged information. Sr. Coleman 
stated further that the Company•s legal counsel in a letter 
dated November 28, 1978, advised counsel for the Public 
Staff tba t'-' no written op1.n1.on had been located on the 
pricing provisions of the Island Creek contract. 

The term of the Island Creek contract is from 1974 through 
1985. The Commission believes it is i11proper to consider 
the price paid for coal during a narrov period under sucA a 
contract vithout reviewing other periods. Ve note that the 
contract price has been belou, as vell as above, the spot 
market price from ti11e to time. The Public Staff witness 
stated that the Island creek contract vas reasonable and 
that cost adjustments vere audited by independent certified 
public accountants. Under these circumstances the 
Commission concludes that the Island creek contract was 
negotiated in good faith and is a reasonable contract and 
that the expenses incurred under the provisions of the 
contract for the test periods under consideration herein are 
not unreasonable. 

The Public Staff, through the testimony of fir. Col.eman, 
recommended that the fuel expense be reduced for· prices paid 
by Vepco for coal from its vhol.ly owned subsidiary, Laurel 
Run. Witness Coleman ezplained that the subsidiary 11as in 
the development phase during 1978 and that during this phase 
the price paid for coal vas limited by order of the Virginia 
State corporation Commission to the field market price of 
Vepco•s other two contract suppliers at Kt. Storm. He 
testified that the higher price paid for Island Creek coal 
during the first six months of 1978 was not rep_resentative 
oL market price and should not be used to deter ■ine the 
price paid for coal purchased fro ■ the subsidiary during the 



RATES 217 

last quarter of 1978. He concluded that using the $43.21 
per ton paid for Island Creek coal resulted in a price for 
subsidiary coal of $30. 35 per ton and that use of the 
expected price of $31.28 per ton for Island creek coal 
during the last half of 1978 vould result in a· price of 
$25.16 per ton for the subsidiary's coal. 

tlr. Ragone testified as to hov Island creek coal prices 
affected the price per ton paid Vepco•s subsidiary Laurel 
Pun; that there vas a lag in calculation ot the price to be 
paid the subsidiary; and that if Vepco is · not allowed to 
charge a reasonable price for Laurel. Bun coal it vou.ld have 
no reasonable alternative but to sell the mine. !Ir., Ragone 
testified that the Laurel Run mine eEperienced the sa11e 
conditions of continued overhead expenses and low production 
during the coal miners• stri~e as did Island creek, but that 
Laurel Bun was affected to a greater degree. For that 
reason, allowing. the price. paid for Laurel Bun coal to 
increase by the weighted effect of the Island creek increase 
would be reasonable. 

The Commission concludes that, since the expenses at 
Laurel Run were similarly impacted by the mine strike and 
the method of pricing the Laurel Bon coal is as reasonable a 
method as is available, the cost increases at Island creek 
should be used to calculate the Laurel Run price for the 
test periods under consideration herein and until the Public 
Staff shall propose a superior •ethod of pricing. 

ftr. Coleman presented testimony for the Public Staff on 
the prices paid during 1978 for coal purchased under a iong­
term contract from Appolo Fuels for the Chesterfield 
station. In his direct testi ■ony filed on January 22, 1979, 
the witness expressed concern over prices being paid for 
coal under this contract, but stated that, based on 
assurances from Vepco•s 11anager of fossil fuels that a 
decline in price vas im..11.inen·t, he had not reco1:1.aen4ed an 
adjustment. 

On ftarch 30, 1979, ar. Coleaan filed addendum testi~ony in 
which he recommended a reduction in the a■ount of fuel 
expense Yepco was seeking to recover through the fuel clause 
for its two coal-fired units at the Chesterfield station •. 
The addendum testimony was accompanied by four exhibits. 
Exhibits II and III which contain confidential data, vere 
filed at the hearing. Exhibit IV compared contract.tonnage 
received at chesterfield to contract reg:uirements. Exhibit 
V compared actual tons received and consumed to estimated 
consumption. Exhibit VI listed offers reCeived by TVA from 
coal suppliers during its most recent reg:uest for bids. 
Exhibit VII, consisting of three schedules, shoved the 
calculation of the reduction in fuel expense for the three­
month period ending January 31, 1979, to eliminate vhat ftr. 
Coleman termed unreasonable prices paid for coal purchased 
from Appolo Fuels. 



218 ELECTRICITY 

ffr. Coleman discussed the pricing provisions of the 
contract, explaining that it contained tvo components: ■ine 
operating expenses per ton and the.profit component. The 
profit component rises at 7/10 of the rate of increase in 
the operating expenses. He pointed out that the price per 
tori F.O.B. mine paid by Vepco had increased fro■ $21 per 
ton iri 1976 to $38.49 in 1979. He testified that management 
actions in approving price incceases were extremely 
important in this type contract since the provisions of the 
contract offer a direct incentive for the supplier to 
produce coal without regard· to cost. 

He stated that he had reviewed data pectinent to an 
evaluation of action taken by the company in administering 
the contract and approving price increases. Coleman Exhibit 
1II contained four items obtained during this review that 
were considered confidential by the company: a ■eao 
sum11arizing three ■eetings betveen Vepco, Appolo, and A. T. 
Hassey: a copy of a report sum■arizing a reviev of Appolo's 
mining operations by John T. Boyd made at Vepco•s request; a 
copy of Ernst and Ernst's audit report for the four quarters 
ended June 30, 1978; and a memo summarizing a meeting 
between Vepco and Appolo in October 1978. 

Witness Coleman discussed each ite11 contained in his 
Exhibit III. According to the witness, the meQo dated 
Karch 13, 1978, summarized the February 1978 meetings vith 
Appo~o. These meetings resulted from Appolo 1s request for 
an increase in the F.O.B. mine price beginning in February 
1978 from $30 per ton paid during the three months ended 
January 1978 to $41.~5 per ton for the three months ended 
April 1978. He pointed out that, as a result of these 
meetings, a price of $36~05 per ton vas agreed upon £or the 
three moo tbs ended April 1978. 

~r. Coleman summarized the findings in the Boyd Beport as 
follows: that the mine vas capable of producing 69,000 tons 
per monthi that mining equipment vas in good condition; th.at 
Vepco should require economic justification for nev 
equipment that does not replace old eguipmenti that Appolo 1s 
hiring of an experienced foreman vas positive; that 
engineering plans shoving stripping volumes a year in 
advance for the DaviSburg operation are required: that 
increased night shift blast hole drillings at Appolo's 
Davisburg and Fork Ridge operations vere recommended and 
that stripping be considered at Fork Ridge; that·the unit 
train .load out facility is a cost function requiring review 
trom the standpoint 0£ Vepco•s interest: and that estimated 
reserves exceed contract reguirements of 3.6 million tons. 

ftr. Coleman testified that his review did not disclose any 
action on Vepco•s part in response to the Report. He 
modified that answer on cross-examination to recognize that 
Vepco and Appolo were trying to separate the cost of the 
l.oad out facility and stated he did not know vhether under 
the contract Vepco could require economic justification for 
equipment purchased. 



RATES 219 

concerning the ECnst· and Ernst Report, ftr. ~Oleman 
testified that Vepco a.nd Appolo had agteed to deviations 
fro■ generally accepted accounting principles but that the 
impact could not be 11.easured fr011 data . contained in the 
Report. Also, the Report drev attention to salaries and 
royalties paid stockholder officers and th~ir relatives and 
th.at to his knowledge Vepco had not inquired into the 
reasonableness of those costs. On cross-examination he 
stated .he had no reason to believe Vepco vould agree to a 
deviation that vas unfavorable to them, but that the 
information in the Report vas not adequate to permit such an 
evaluation. He further stated on cross-examination that he 
had simply pointed to the auditors• comments on salaries 
paid Appolo•s stockholder officers and royalties paid 
relatives; that Vepco. to his knowledge, had not inquired 
into the reasonableness of those costs and that he, of his 
ovn knowledge, could not say whether these costs vere 
reasonable. 

~r. Coleman reviewed the October 31, 1978, memorandum 
summarizing the meeting with Appolo Fuels. The purpose of 
the meeting was to discuss Appolo 1 s immediate financial 
problems and Vepco' s response. Hr. c elem.an concluded that 
production was a problem and that removal of force majeure 
conditions and proper scheduling of railroad cars were 
essential to improvement of production. He stated force 
majeure conditions were becoming the rule rather than the 
exception if force majeure was responsible for the poor 
performance ~oder this contract. 

•Hr. Coleman testified on direct that Vepco had not 
aggressively~pursued securing the contract tonnage because 
of poor performance of the Chesterfield coal-fired units. 
He offered as support for that opinion Exhibits IV and V 
shoving an analysis of consumption by these tvo units for 
the years 1976, 1977, and 1978. He testified that this 
analysis shoved that November 1976 was the onl.y 11.onth in 
which the company approached its annualized consumption 
level of 6,000 tons per day; that tons received from all 
sources was only 60.63% in 1976, 55.211 io 1977. and 34.781 
in 1978; that actual consumption as a percent of contract 
reguire11.ents vas 122.79'-' in 1976, 81.291 in 1977, and 58.25'1 
in 1978. He concluded from this that it vas obvious that 
aggressive pursuit of contract requirements would have led 
to a maj?r buildup of inventory at the Chesterfield station. 

!tr. Coleman presented· as Exhibit VI data co11piled from an 
article on TVA coal purchases vhich had been offered to him 
by the company to ~emonstrate the reasonableness of the 
prices paid for coal purchased from Appolo. Kr. Coleman 
concluded that the data did not support the reasonableness 
of prices paid £or Appolo coal. 

ar. Coleman concluded that management's response to price 
increases was unreasonable and vas directly attributable to 
the inability of the Chester.field station to burn coal equal 
to the estimated daily consumption, or at minimum an amount 



ELECT RI CITY 

egual to the c·ontract requirements. He recommended that 
higher prices should not be passed on to. the customer and 
offered, as Exb.ibit VII, a calculation of the reduction.in 
fuel cost at the Chesterfield station required to imp1ement 
his recommendation. In· essence, he adjusted the delivered 
price of Appolo coal included in inventory to the price paid 
Omar Hining under a long-term contract to supply coal for 
the Bremo station. Be testified there was a slight 
difference in the quality of the tvo coals, but that he had 
used thl.p price because it vas competitively priced in spite 
of the UMAA strike. The deliveries in 1978 were 741 of 
contract requirements. 

Coapany witness Ragone did not give direct testimony on 
the prices paid under the Appolo contract., but offered 
considerable comment on cross-examination. Kr •. Bagone 
agreed: that the normal monthly requirements for 
Chesterfield station's tvo coal-fired units are 180,000 
tons, or approximately 6,000 tons per day: that actual daily 
consumption for the unit vas approximately 4,000 tons in 
1976, 2,673 in 1977, and 1,900 to 2,000 in 1978: that Vepco 
vas not getting anywhere near full output; that consumption 
did not exceed contract requirements during any month in 
1978i that Vepco only recei-ved 581 of its contract tonnage 
in 1978,. and 811 in· 1977; that Appolo had provided 741 of 
contract tonnage in 1978, 741 in 1977, and 761 in 1976: and 
that the Appolo contract vas a cost plus contract. Kr. 
Ragone testified that Chesterfield's inability to consOme 
the estimated 6,000 tons daily resulted from conversion 
problems at the station. 

Kr. Ragone testifie.d that it was sound policy to contract 
for 501 to 75% of the station's coal requirements and that 
more than needed should be under contract because it vas his 
experience that suppliers never meet contract requirements. 
The witness testified that Vepco did not push Appolo to meet 
full production because the coal could be purchased by Vepco 
in the spot market at a lover price. He stated that it 
would not he sound policy to demand performance vhen the 
result would be to increase the stockpile and to pay a price 
higher than the market. He stated that, if Vepco had 
received full prodUction from lppolo, it could not have used 
the coal. 

Vith regard· to the production, Mr. Ragone agr0ed that 
Appolo was capable of producing the contract requirements 
and that, under the circumstances outlined' in the Boyd 
Report, the price per ton would decrease. He agreed that 
the price for Appolo coal vas 183.17¢ per HBTD in June 1978 
and that the price for No. 6 oil vas 186.80.t per !BTU. He 
further agreed the price for No. 6 oil and Appolo coal were 
approximately the same for the entire year of 1978. He 
contended that, even if one were able to knock $4 or $5 a 
ton off the price by increasing production, the effect of 
that would be to pay higher prices than were available in 
the spot market, and that would be quite ridiculous. 



RATES 221 

The Commission has closely reviewed the evidence presented 
herein and concludes that the prices paid under the Appolo 
contract for the test periods· under consideration herein are 
not unreasonabl.e. In reaching this conclusio_n, the 
tommission does not mean to give the impression that it is 
pleased about the terms or performance under the Appolo 
contract, but rather t.hat there are overriding 
considerations. First. it bas been clear to this Commission 
for some time and as a result of other proceedings that 
since the Arab oil embargo in 1973 electric. utilities have 
not been in a favorable position when it comes to 
negotiating coal contracts. In many instances the utilities 
are on the receiving end of lilt.le more than a "take it or 
leave it" stance by the mine owners. iilhile the Appolo 
contract cannot be considered particularly favorable to 
Vepco and its ratepayers, neither can it be termed 
unreasonable when one considers the climate under which such 
contracts must be ~egotiated. Second, the Appolo contract 
vas entered into to provide long-term assurances of coal for 
Vepco•s Chesterfield Units 5 and 6, which had been converted 
back to coal-fired capability. It would be less than fair 
to commend Vepco for its decision to convert these units 
vnile at the same time penalizing for costs through a 
contract that had to be negotiated in that time frame. 

In su11.mary, the Commission concludes that Vepco• s long­
term coal contracts are reasonable. An examination of 
Vepco•s overall coal procurement activities demonstrates 
that Vepco•s coal purchases compare favorably with those of 
Duke and CP&L, the utili'ties chosen by the Public Sta.ff for 
its comparison. Further, that al though the prices paid f~r 
coal under the Island Creek, Laurel Run, and Appolo Fuels 
con tracts for the test peCiods under consideration herein 
are higher than the Commission vould prefer to see, they are 
not excessive vhen viewed in the total context of the 
evidence of record in this proceeding. 

EVIDENCE ~ND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT RO. 17 

The Public Staff contends, through its Report and the 
testimony ?f its witnesses, that Vepco has improperly 
coordinated,' planned, staffed, and funded its maintenance 
activities at its fossil. stations. As a result, Vepco•s 
heat rate for its fossil-fired uni ts has deteriorated and 
t.ne availability of its larg'e generating units is poor.. The 
Public staff •s ma.in vi tnesses were Andrew w. Villi ams, 
N. Edvard Tucker, and John P. Rossie. Testifying on behalf 
of the company were Stanley R~gone, Raymond R. Bennett, and 
Milliam C. Daley. 

EVidence on the subjects of heat rate and ■aintenance 
activities is contained in Sections II and III and the 
Appendices of the Public Staff's Report and the testimony of 
the witnesses prese~ted. Heat rate expresses the efficiency 
with which a generating plant. converts energy. It is~ 
simply, the ratio of thermal input (BTUJ to net electrica.l 
output per unit Kwh.. Thus, the heat. rate of a unit or 



222 ELECTRICITY 

System is the amount of energy from coal, oil, or uranium 
which is, or has been, required to generate one Kvh of 
electricity. Lov heat rates indicate high generating 
efficiency. 

Section II of the Public Staff's Report provides a 
compar~son fot" heat rate between Vepco and the 23-company 
comparison group. This shows Vepco•s 1970 fossil-fired heat 
rate was slightly less (better) than the average of the 23 
comparison electric companies. By 1977 the fossil-fired 
beat rate on Vepco •s system vas significantly higher than 
the comparison group average. From 1970 to 1977 the 
comparison group average increased (worsened) by 
approximately 0.1% while Vepco•s increased almost 6~. This 
section also shovs that Vepco•s heat rate fell relatively, 
in the Public Staff's comparison group, from 9th position in 
1970 to 20th in 1977. Of the 23 co~parison companies for 
which tull data was available, 12 companies reduced their 
system fossil-fired heat rates; the best reduction vas 5.91 
and the next best was 3%. Three companies had heat rates 
which remained stable. seven experienced increased beat 
rates: 0.9%, 1.2%, 1.31, 2.3%, 3.4%, 6.0" (Vepco), and 
9.2S. 

Vepco criticized the Public Staff's use of comparison 
companies because the averages were not weighted by Kvh 
sales. Hr. Tucker responded under cross-examination that 
the comparison group average was a numerical average, that 
an average weighted by Kvh sales resulted in only a slightly 
ditferent average heat rate for the comparison group, and 
that using the weighted average fossil heat rate put Vepco 
in an even less favorable• light. 

Hr. Ragone argued that the Company should not be compared 
vith other companies because Vepco has installed so much 
nuclear capacity and this impacts heat rate for the fossil­
tired units. 

Section 1II of the Public Staff's Report provides data on 
Vepco•s heat rates by station, unit, and years. Schedule o-
6 gives heat rate by year from 1965 to 1977 for each of 
Vepco•s fossil-tired ·stations. The average for these 
stations was 10,085 BTU/Kvh in 1965. It improved to 9,845 
in 1966 and to 9,766 in 1967, but worsened progressively 
thereafter for every year but one. For 1977 the heat rate 
was 10,791 BTU/Kvh. Each station had a similar trend: 
Bremo worsened progressively from 1970 forward, Chesterfield 
from 1969, Mt. Storm from 1969, Portsmouth from 1968, Possum 
Point from 1967, and Yorktown from 1970. Schedule D-7 gives 
heat rate by year from 1965 to 1977 by generating unit for 
each of Vepco•s fossil-fired stations. All units display a 
trend of general decline. 

Evidence 
perfor111ance 
in section 
Report, and 

on the subjects of plant availability and other 
factors and maintenance activities is contained 
III and the Appendices of the Public Staff's 

the testimony of the witnesses presented. rhe 



RATES 223 

availabilitf factor is the percent of time during a 
specified time period that a generating unit was available 
for service whether or not it vas actually needed. 
Availability factor reflects full outages, µoth planned and 
forced. Partial outages are not considered in the 
calculation of availability factor. Equivalent availability 
factor recognizes both full and partial 011 tages. capacity 
factor is the percent of actual electrical output compared 
to design outputi as such, it recognizes full and partial 
outages as well as dispatching cutbacks for economic or 
other reasons. 

In its review of plant perfor11ance, the Public Staff 
addressed its attention to Vepco•s large lov cost units: 
Chesterfield 5 and 6, Ht. Stor■ 1, 2, and J. Yorktown 3, 
Possum Point 5, and Surry 1 and 2. These units have the 
lowest generation costs. and outages therefore require 
replacement energy from smaller, higher cost units or from 
purchases. 

The Public Staff's Report utilizes paver plant operational 
data from two sources: The Edison Electric Institute (EEI), 
which publishes annual reports using data fui:nished by the 
electi:ic utilities; and the testimony of James e. iittine, 
Director of the Division of Energy Regulation tor the 
Vii:ginia State Corpoi:ation Co11mission, filed vith that 
commission in Case No. 19960, Application of Virginia 
Electric and Power Company for an Increase in Bates. 

Schedule D-1 of the Public Staff's Report provides a 
comparison of the annual availability factors of Vepco•s 
generating units with the EEI 10-year averages for the years 
1973, 1974, 1975, and 1976. These data, a portion of which 
is shown below, reveal that chesterfield 5 had an 
availability factor below t.he EEI average for that size unit 
in all four years. Chesterfield 6 was below the average for 
the last tvo years. ftt. Storm 1, 2, and 3 vere each be1ow 
the average for all four years eicept Unit 1 in 1976. 
schedule D-2 provides a comparison of the 10-year average 
availability factors of the Vepco units (ending in 1976) 
vith the EEI 10-yeai: averages (ending in 1976.) 
Chestei:field 5 and 6, and Kt. Storm 1, 2, and 3 all fall 
below the average for their class based on unit size. 

1973 1974 1975 1976 
Chester field 5 -75 -59- -irn- 60-

300-399Mv EEI Average 85.9 85.3 81.2 80. 1 

Mt. Storm 1 59 74 59 84 
nt. Storm 2 77 74 52 7l 
at. Storm 3 46 45 61 45 

500-599Mv EEI Average 79.6 78.9 78.3 77. 9 

Chesterfield 6 76 88 58 68 
600~699Mv EEI Average 72.9 73.3 74.J 73.5 



ELECTBICITY 

Schedules D-3, D-LJ, and D-5 utilize data from !tr. 
Wittine•s testimony. Comparisons are made by service lite 
year against averages f0r groups containing units of the 
same size, vintage, and fuel type (eEcept £or Chesterfield 5 
for which no group averages vere offered). These data are 
summarized belov: 

Schedul.e D-3: Comparison of Annual Availability Factors 
Mt. Storm 1 below average for 10 of 12 years shown 
ftt. Storm 2 below average for 6 of 10 years shown 
ttt. Storm 3 below average for II of 4 years shown 
Chesterfield 6 below average for 6 of 8 years shown 
Chesterfield 5 with factors of 81.0, 59.2, 59.7, 57.9, 

and 37.6 for the last 5 years shown 

Schedule D-4: Comparison of Annual Equivalent 
Availability Factors 

St. Storm 1 below average for 7 of 9 years shown 
nt. Storm 2 belov average for 6 of 10 years shovn 
ttt. Storm 3 belov average for 4 of 4 years shown 
Chesterfield 6 belov average for 6 of 8 years shown 
Chesterfield 5 with factors of 77.J, 56.1, 51.7, 44.8, 

and 28.4 for the last 5 years shown 

schedule D-5: Comparison of Annual capacity Factors 
ftt. Storm 1 below average for 8 of 9 years shown 
ftt. Storm 2 below average for 8 of 10 years shown 
Ht. Storm 3 below average for 4 of 4 years shown 
Chesterfield 6 below average 7 of 8 years shovn 
chesterfield 5 with factors of 58.7, 46.4, 42.0, 34.9, 

and 20.8 for the last 5 years shown. 

The Public Staff criticized vepco for the poor operational 
performance of Chesterfield 5 and 6 and the three Mt. Storm 
units. T.he Public staff points out that these g.nits .have 
significantly lover performance than in prior years and that 
they are· significantly below the average ·for the classes 
which include these units. 

Public staff witness Rossie analyzed the heat rate of 
Vepco 1 s ttt. Storm station for the months "ay through 
December 1978, the period for which Vepco had filed 
operational information with this Commission. Be selected 
these units because they ~re the lowest operating cost 
fossil units on the Vepco system. Based upon his analysis. 
it was Hr. Rossie's opinion that the l"lt. Storm heat rates 
are higher than would generall.y be expected frOm units of 
this size. He concluded that the cause of the high heat 
rate at Ht. Storm is something other than l.011 loading (low 
plant operation) of the generating units. ttr. Rossie 
turther·stated that the st. Storm heat rate is 1,500 BTU/Kvh' 
to 2,000 BTU/KWh higher than the heat rate Vepco has .filed 
with the Federal Energy Regulatory Com&ission in its 1977 
Form 12. 

Mr. Ro'ssie also testi.fied on the subjects of plant 
availability and maintenance activities. Based on his 



RATES 225 

examination of information filed with this Commission for 
the period Hay 1976 througn. January 1979 tor the Ht. Storm 
station, nr. Rossie concluded that extreme climatic 
conditions were only a comparatively minor cause for forced 
outages during that period. The predominant causes vet"e 
boiler and ash pit tube leaks and an electrical grounding 
problem in the rotor of the unit 1 ;enerator. He suggested 
that this latter outage could be considered a result of 
inadequate operator training. ttr. Rossie discussed outages 
in August and September which ~e considered as possibly 
preventable with more effective maintenance and better 
operator training. 

on the subject of maintenance, nr. 
utility can save by postponing normdl 
catching up later. He responded: 

Rossie was asked if a 
maintenance and by 

11Tbe most efficient and least costly course of action for 
a utility is to have a well-planned preventative 
maintenance program. A well-planned program would include 
regular preventative maintenance plus full pre-planning 
for scheduled outages of each unit, to minimize forced 
outages. While a scheduled shutdown may be delayed for a 
matter of weeks for cases of high-load demands, the 
planning should be continuously updated, inputting 
carefully monitored observations of operating paver plant 
equip11ent. It is significant that d vital planning 
program requires only a comparatively small increment in 
manpower resources. There is a large leverage in benefits 
derivable from this type of planning." 

When asked how the lack of a properly planned maintenance 
program attects the cost of paver, Kr. Rossie responded: 

11 An inadequate maintenance program vill result in 
increases in full and partial forced unit outages, as well 
as longer-than-necessary scheduled outag~s. ..t·or::::ed 
outages can occur at inadvertent times, and may require 
bringing on line some other generating units, which are 
more costly in mills/Kvn, for carrying the load, or 
require the purchasing of power from interconnected 
utility systems. The report of EPBI, • Availability of 
Fossil-Fired Steam Power Plants,' EPRI FP-1'22SR, dated 
June, 1977, uses a four to one cost ratio of forced unit 
outages to scheduled outages. This is an approximate 
figure and could be higher or lover for any specific 
incident. Inadequate maintenance also results in 
deterioration of generating equipment performance as 
regards efficiency and consequent increase in heat rates .. 11 

Under cross-examination ~r. Bossie admitted that the 
period covered by his analysis was not representative of 
climatic conditions as they exist from year to year at Mt. 
Storm, but that tnat vas the only period for which be had 
information. Mr. Rossie also admitted that be vas not aware 
that a labor strike was in progress at the time the 
electrical grounding outage occurred, and that substitute 



226 ELECTRICITY 

personnel vere operating the station. lie agreed that using 
subs titute personnel vas a good decision in lieu of shutting 
dovn the plant. 

the Public Staff ottered, as 
a Vepco in-house Task Force 

personnel and several r epo rts by 
Vepco and/or the Virginia State 

In support of its case, 
Appendice s to its Report, 
repo rt prepared by Vepco• s 
consultants co■ missioned by 
corporation Commiss i on. 

Appendix A to the Public Staff 's l!eport is tne ■ajor 
portion of the in-house Task Force Report vhicb was 
presented to Vepco•s 111anage11ent on December 15, 1977. These 
are state11ents fro■ that Report: 

"The present organization, which has had only 11ino·r 
changes in the past five years to 11eet specific needs, is 
not structured n o r ■anned to respond as it snould to 
11anage a syste11 the size of Vepco." 

"The present supervisory training effort is not adequate 
to provide the quality of supervision needed." 

"The forced outage rates are higher than the industry 
average and this factor coupled vitb load curtail ■ent as a 
result of equipment proble ■s has bad an adverse effect on 
the company's ability to meet its load requirements." 

"H ea t rates on fossil units have increased s ubstantially 
o ver tne past five years. Present staffing :loes not 
permit sufficient attention to be focused on the 
identification and correction of the heat rate proble■ s at 
the station." 

"Scheduled outages are not being planned in sufficient 
detail to per ■ it an accurate assessment of ti ■e, ■an-power 
and materials required to manage them properly." 

"Production O&ll does not have a co11prehensive formal 
preventive maintenance progra ■ for the stations." 

"The work load at the stations has increased signiticantly 
in recent years vithout corresponding increases in 
personnel. The result is that key individuals are being 
severely overloaded and only those problems that are most 
pressing get attention." 

"The pldnning efforts at both the system level and the 
stations need to be improved, particularly in the area of 
maintenance." 

"The overtime problem has been a long term one and is 
having a serious effect on the productivity and ■orale of 
the employees. overti■e averages 301 over base hours for 
maintenance journeymen and up to 501 for certain specific 
classifications." 



RATES 227 

"The overall maintenance condition of our fossil units is 
poor." 

"The station maintenance work force manning should be 
completely re-evaluated and adjusted to provide proper 
support ior: {1} routine and preventive maint~nance 
reguirements, and (2) overhaul requicements. 11 

11 The present Production O&l'I organization is inadequate, 
both in structure and manning, to respond effectively to 
problems or to implement programs to improve the presant 
inefficiencies. Production O&M remains in a •crisis' mode 
and reacts to events as they occur rather than 
anticipating problems and developing sound alternat1ves to 
cape with them. 11 

"At the stations, the general independence ot maintenance 
and operations, as well as the vertical orientation of 
mechanical maintenance with respect to electrical 
main tena nee, has erected barriers to efficient 
pertormance. 11 

"The Surry and North Anna initial manning requirements 
were underestimated and bringing these stations up to the 
necessary manning levels has left few experienced 
personnel available for consideration for key positions in 
the fossil power stations and the system oftice. This 
situation has required the assignment of personnel into 
key positions who did not have the desired experience 
level and in some cases individuals were assigned because 
there was no one else to choose from •••• Conversely, 
highly qualified people have been forced by circumstances 
to cemain in key positions (such as at Surry) because of 
the lack of sufficiently tcained replacements. l'l.eanvhile, 
their peers in other parts of the company have attained 
one or more promotions." 

11 Authorized station manning level.s are based on historical 
forecasting practices rather than upon a sound analysis of 
expected workload. This is particularly true for the 
initial manning levels authorized to support the larger 
and more complex nevec units. 11 

"Reducing the first cost of new units has been accorded 
priority in recent years, primarily because of the cash 
crunch and the accompanying high rates of price 
escalation. Consequently, some equipment is marginal and 
new units are less· easily maintained than they should be. 
This adversely affects operation and maintenance 
activities and needs to be recognized by management as 
having an adverse effect on expenses, manpower 
requirements and availability." 

"Needs for. equipment, tools, materials and supplies, 
particularly for scheduled outages, haVe not been properly 
determined vell in advance. In some cases, there have 
been shortages of critical items once an outage has begun 



228 ELECTRICITY 

reSulting in excessively long outages or work not being 
done. 11 

11Poor scheduled outage planning and implementation (i.e., 
overruns on ori3inal schedules) causes disruption to 
subsequent scheduled maintenance throughout the system. 
Units are not being taken out tor needed maintenance on 
schedule, vith the resultant increased risk of performance 
degradation. 11 

11 The present practice involving wholesale temporary 
transfers of maintenance personnel from one station to 
another has seriously affected their morale and their 
respect tor the company •••• It has also virtually obviated 
any possibility for the creation of friendly performance­
oriented rivalry among stations." 

"One of the loudest generic complaints and a cause of 
unnecessary overtime work has been the inability of the 
station to remove a unit from service for maintenance at 
the time specified •••• When a unit does not come down for 
maintenance when it is scheduled, this action creates 
unnecessary costs, high equipment failure risks and poor 
morale. 11 

"The organizational structure within the department has 
tended to obstruct effective two-way communication. we 
noted several instances in Which the communications had 
been essentially one-way: downward. Management 
intormation has not been effectively prepared and made 
available, particularly to those directly affected by it. 
Report preparation methods are obsolete and frequently 
redundant. Reports tend to focus on past data and events, 
rather than affording projections for the future, thereby 
making planning difficult. 11 

11 Unit pertormance and heat rate testing programs are weak 
at all stations, and this situation is retlected in our 
increasing system heat rate. u 

11 The current effort of . patch and run on boiler-related 
forced outages runs counter to good maintenance practice 
and the training that mechanics and electricians receive 
during their apprenticeship programs. 11 

11The tendency is to force units back into service vith an 
absolute minimum level of repair making it very likeiy the 
company will suffer additional forced outages because of 
repea·t failures." 

In addition to the Task Force Report, Vepco commissioned 
Emersori Consultants, Inc. Emerson submitted its Report to 
Vepco•s management in February 1978. This Report is 
contained in Appendix B of the Public Staff Report. Emerson 
found: 



RATES 229 

nseveral elements are symptomatic of underlying problems 
of organization, policy, or procedure: 

(1) Maintenance costs are increasing as a result of: 

.Excessive overtime of maintenance personnel • 

• Expensive repairs 
or resulting from 
defective equipment • 

arising from incorrect operation 
the continued operation of 

• Marginally repaired equipment returned to service 
prematurely, necessitating a repetition of 
maintenance work. 

(2) Unsatisfactory unit availability and system 
reliability. 

(3) Increasing heat rates. 

(4) A sense of frustration and low morale at all levels 
in the organization." 

"A universal problem in the maintenance area is the lack 
of parts and material for all types of maintenance work. 
Not only are parts not available when needed, but the 
requisitioning process is slow and cumbersome. • • Not 
only is the materials situation a serious one from a 
present day viewpoint, but it is understood that a certain 
amount of cannibalization of equipment is taking place 
which can cause all sorts of unseen problems in the 
future. 

"Most of the problems identified in the generating 
stations are associated with the maintenance function. 
The function is neither well-managed, productive, nor 
effective •••• " 

"There is little maintenance planning. 
scheduled major outages, which are planned 
degrees of thoroughness, routine work is not 
one is assigned the task of estimating in 
manpower and materials required to complete 
and to develop daily schedules of maintenance 

Other than 
with varying 

planned. No 
advance the 
a work order 
work." 

"The maintenance forces at most plants are undermanned. 
The problem is exascerbated by the practice of assigning 
maintenance men from one generating station to another for 
major maintenance work. The home station is more than 
likely crippled in its routine maintenance efforts." 

"In many stations, maintenance is a day-shift, 5-day week 
operation. Some stations have skeleton crews on second 
shifts, however. In either case, all week-end maintenance 
is accomplished on overtime. . This factor, combined with 
general undermanning of crews, results in excessive 



230 ELECTRICITY 

overtime hours for work maintenance men. Many report 800 
to 1,000 overtime hours per year." 

"The total maintenance effort 
and instruments and controls 

mechanical, electrical, 
is uncoordinated." 

"There is no preventive maintenance program. 
station reported ass"igning maintenance personnel 
on critical, high-maintenance equipment on a 
basis." 

Only one 
to check 

regular 

"Storerooms in general are, frankly, a mess •••• Security 
is lax, pilfering common, and misplaced inventory a usual 
occurrence. Needed materials often are not available." 

"Station personnel complain of lack of tools, particularly 
during major outages." 

"Because some equipment designed to operate automatically 
does not, or because the equipment is poorly maintained 
and requires special handling, some operating supervisors 
report a shortage of personnel. A contributing factor 
could be the lack of training for operating personnel, 
limiting their efficiency, fostering gross operating 
errors, and promoting turnover as a result of a sense of 
insecurity in handling the equipment." 

"The lack of maintenance planning and the general 
maladministration of stores result in last-minute, rush 
purchase requisitions to complete critical maintenance 
jobs. Normal procedures apparently require months to 
process a purchase requisition until delivery of 
materials. For this reason, a bypass procedure has been 
formulated to hand carry orders to purchasing. Although 
this latter procedure may shorten the time required, it 
upsets the processing of routine orders, so that stock­
outs are common. The storekeeper's response is to 
increase the stock on hand of a given part or material to 
compensate for the extended purchase-to-delivery interval. 
Thus total inventory value increases exponentially." 

" ••• the advantage·s to be gained by developing the 
management skills of the lower levels and by showing 
confidence in them far outweigh the risks. The risk of 
not delegating sufficient authority is even greater, for 
mediocre managers will make mediocre decisions, and there 
will be difficulty in filling the upper ranks of 
management with good men in the years ahead." 

Appendix C of the Public Staff's Report is the Report 
prepared for Vepco by System Development Corporation. The 
following statements are included in this Report: 

"We found that Vepco's outage records were inadequate as 
source documents for the study. Kept primarily for 
reporting to the Edison Electric Institute (EEi}, they do 
not contain the information needed to make component 



RATES 231 

reliability assessments, compute mean time to failure, and 
compute mean time to repair. Further, they cannot be used 
to detect incipient failures in time ·to take corrective 
action." 

"We investigated the effect of the absence of such data on 
the productivity planning effort at both the station and 
the corporate level. We found that, lacking data, 
planners at both levels have apparently relied on personal 
or group judgments in determining what actions should be 
taken to improve productivity. When the judgments at the 
two levels have been different, those of the corporate 
planners have inevitably prevailed. We believe this 
situation has adversely affected the productivity of 
Chesterfield No. 6 (and probably of units elsewhere as 
well) • 11 

· "For example, each year Chesterfield submits a plan for 
annual maintenance of its units in which is specified the 
number of days of scheduled outages that will be required. 
When this plan is reviewed at Richmond, the amount of 
scheduled outage time is almost always reduced. It should 
be noted that neither Chesterfield nor Richmond can be 
reasonably sure of what the right amount of outage time 
should be; neither has the outage, reliability, and 
diagnostic data needed to make a well-informed estimate. 
However, unless CheSterfield 1 s planners deliberately 
overestimate the time needed (and we found no evidence of 
this), Richmond's practice of reducing the time almost 
certainly means that on some occasions - perhaps many -
not enough~ time is allowed to perform proper maintenance." 

"We found that the same thing often happens when there is 
an unscheduled outage: Chesterfield's proposed allowances 
for time and manpower are frequently reduced at the 
corporate level. The fact that Chesterfield No. 6 has 
repeated outages from the same causes may perhaps have 
been the result of such corporate decisions." 

"The overall availability rates for the units 
system indicate that other units suffer 
maintenance problems as Chesterfield No. 6. 11 

in the Vepco 
the same 

11 During our study of Chesterfield No. 6, much was made of 
how much it costs Vepco to extend an outage for even a 
single day to get the job done right. However, we heard 
precious little about the expense of subsequent outages as 
a result of not taking the time to do it right the first 
time. We feel that analysis of this tradeoff should be a 
part Of the maintenance planning process. We see no 
evidence that it is currently being done o,n a routine 
basis." 

"There is not ••• any contingency planning for base load 
units that may fail during the year and interfere with the 
planned maintenance of another unit." 



232 ELECT BICITY 

"An aggressive preventive maintenance program, integrated 
into the corporate planning process, is essential for 
Vepco to_ improve the productivity of such units as 
Chesterfield Uo. 6. This preventive maintenance program 
is necessary to maintain an acceptable state of repair, 
once it has been reached." 

"We found no approved 
productivity goals are set 
for meeting those goals.n 

corporate procedure 
and action plans are 

by which 
developed 

11outage records (Chesterfield No. 6) are inadequate for 
any type of detailed equipment analysis. Component 
failure rate calculations based on the ■ are i■possible.n 

"Vepco 1 s corporate planning does not currently make use of 
diagnostic information available at the power plant. By 
diagnostic information ve mean unit operating parameters 
that are monitored, such as pressures, temperatures, fuel 
consumption rates, vibration levels, aod electrical 
production. If these parameters are recorded and their 
trends determined, and properly presented, they can be 
used by plant personnel and management alike as indicators 
of future equipment problems.n 

"i'e consider it critically important that Vepco iaprove 
its corporate planning for operations and maintenance. Mo 
signiticant improvements will occur at Chesterfield Ho. 6 
until Vepco can provide sufficient time, money, 11.aterials, 
and manpower to get Chesterfield No. 6 back in shape and 
keep it in shape~ This can only be accomplished through a 
corporate plan. specific equipment problems at 
Chesterfield No. 6, as revealed by outage statistics, are 
meaningless if maintenance crews are forced into 'bailing 
wire• repair jobs by budget, ti11.e, and manpower 
liaitations~ 11 

"Since VepcO vi 11 almost certainly lose some of the cost 
recovery privileges it bas enjoyed under the automatic 
fuel adjustment clause, vepco can no longer afford not to 
improve the reliability and efficiency of its paver 
plants. 'ilith a toned-dovn fuel adjustment clause in 
effect, the stockholders vill begin to feel the impact of 
lov power plant productivity, historically felt solely by 
the ratepayer. 11 

"We stress this tact because we are certain that the 
automatic fuel adjustment clause vill soon becoae a thing 
of the past. With it vill go the luxury of deferring 
iaprovement projects at the expense of decreased 
efficiency and increased fuel costs." 

"SDC recommends that 
corporate planning 
activities company 
fouo d are not unique 

Vepco increase and 
for operation and 

vide. Ve assume that the 
to Chesterfield No. 6." 

improve its 
aaintenance 
problems ve 



BATES 233 

Appendix D of the Public Sta.ff's Report is a report 
prepared for the Virginia State corporation commission by 
Theodore Barry & Associates. The study revieved Vepco•s 
management of paver station construction and engineering 
programs. The following are stateaents fro11 the Barry 
Report: 

"Vepco•s approach to management of power plant programs 
can best be described as one vhich is in transition. They 
are moving toward i11plementation of an organization and 
level of management control appropriate for their large 
construction programs. While some implemented changes 
have affected the ongoing projects in a positive manner, 
weaknesses in planning, staffing and management direction 
and control and financial shortages have caused other 
needed changes and i11prove■ ents not to be imple■ented. 11 

11General weaknesses involved management• s slow 
implementation of changes in response to identified 
problems. Improved management skills in planning, 
controlling and coordination are needed. 11 

Vepco offered tne testimony of Raymond a. Bennett for 
co.1111.ent on the Public Sta£f's Report vith i:egard to heat 
rate and plant availability. He explained the concept of 
heat rate and stated that it could not be used alone to 
evaluate the operating efficiency of a unit or a system, but 
could only be a guide due to the large variety of factors 
vhich might be involved. Re further stated that a detailed 
examination would be necessary before a conclusion could be 
reached and he vas critical of the Public Staff's Report 
because it contained no such examinati9n. Finally, he 
offered his analysis of Vepco•s heat rate. ftr. Bennett 
criticized some of the Public Staff• s availability 
comparisons and offered his ovn comparisons. He also 
commented on availability at the at. Storm units. 

Witness Bennett discussed the results of his analysis of 
Vepco•s fossil-fired heat rate for 1973 and 1977, which 
shoved that over this period heat rate had increased 
(worsened) 281 BTU/Kv h. This study shoved that 501 of this 
change was due to a change in unit loading, 12S was due to 
error in fuel measurement, 131 vas due to problems vith the 
high pressure feedvater heaters, 291 vas miscellaneous, qi 
vas unaccounted for, and the addition of nev fossil units 
provided a 91 improveDent. 

Witness Bennett testified that loading was a signiticant 
factor because this loading occurred as a result of the new, 
lov fuel cost, nuclear units being based loaded vhich pushes 
the fossil units up on the loading curve. As a result. 
according to ar. Bennett's testimony, the fossil units could 
not be used as efficiently as before and the heat rate 
worsened. 

Under cross-e xa11ina tion ftr. Bennett conceded that his beat 
rate study did not take into account the effects on loading 



234 ELECTRICITY 

of ~he lov availability of Vepco•s major units and admitted 
that low availability would worsen the company's heat rate. 
The Public Staff, through cross-examination, offered 
evidence purporting to show that other utilities, which have 
added a comparable amount of nuclear capability to their 
systems, have been able to control their fossil heat rates. 
The utilities in the comparison group vere narrowed to those 
which had 20" or more nuclear generation in 1977 (Vepco 
generated 25.66% of its energy with nuclear in t~at year). 
Of these 1 0 companies, tour had decreases (improvements) in 
heat rates of up to 3% and one held stable. of the 
remaining five, Vepco had the highest increase, 6i, almost 
double the next vorst performer. 

Under cross-eiamination witness Bennett also conceded that 
a change in heat rate as found in his analysis to be due to 
errors in fuel measurement has the effect of charging the 
ratepayers .for fuel that vas never consumed. 

The Public Staff tendered cross-examination exhibits which 
updated their Report by providing heat rate data for each of 
Vepco•s generating units for 1978 and the first tvo months 
of 1979. Hr. Bennett agreed that heat rates at a number of 
Vepco•s units were significantly vorse nov (1978) than both 
the 1970 and unit design levels. AS examples, the heat rate 
of .l'lt. Storm 1 for 1978 vas·10,627 BTU/Kwh compared to 9,814 
BTU/Kvh in 1970 and a 9,028 BTU/Kvh design heat rate; ~t. 
Storm 2 had a 1978 heat rate of 11,012 BTU/KWh versus a 1970 
heat rate of 9,700 BTU/Kvh and a 9,028 BTU/Kvh design heat 
rate: .l'lt. Storm 3 had a 1978 heat rate of 11,105 BTO/Kvh 
compared with a 1973 heat rate (first year of operation) of 
9,749 BTU/Kvh and a 9,028 BTU/Kvh design heat rate: and 
Chesterfield 5 had a heat rate for the first tvo months of 
1979 of 13,617 BTU/Kvh compared vith its 1970 heat rate of 
9,556 BTU/Kvh. 

Under cross-examination nr. Bennett stated that he vas 
generally familiar vith the reguire■ents of an adequate 
maintenance program for fossil generating units and that 
planning, manpower, spare parts, and a preventive 
■ aintenance program were all necessary ingredients. He 
stated that he had not investigated Vepco•s aaintenance 
program and agreed that neglected maintenance of units would 
affect heat rate as well as availability. 

A hen asked if he had investigated whether vear has been a 
factor in the increase of vepco•s unit heat rates. nr. 
Bennett responded that he had not, that that would require a 
very lengthy examination and it is done by monitoring heat 
rate tests which are performed from time to time. Be stated 
that he had not used Vepco•s heat rate test curves because 
they contained so many discrepancies that he could place no 
confidence in them. On further questioning, he stated that 
test curves require a day to produce and although 
preparations are necessary they do not require taking the 
unit out of service. 



RATES 235 

on the subject of availability, Kr. Bennett vas critical 
of the Public Staff's comparison of Vepco units witD. the EEI 
averages (Schedule D-1). He stated that these aw-erages are 
Lor groups distinguished only by size and that type of fuel 
should be considered as vell as particular circumstances. 
Mr. Bennett offered a comparison of the 10-year average 
availabilities of Vepco's units against the EEI averages. 
Regarding the units that are contcoverted in this 
proceeding, he stated that: chesterfield Units 5 and 6 
equalled the EEI avecage (for their size units) if credit is 
given for outage time during conversion of t.Jle unit from 
coal to oil and than from oil to coal. Kt. Storm Units 1 
and 2 Vere at least equal to the EEI average if 
consideration is given to the poor quality of coal available 
for use at that station, and at. storm Unit 3 vas below the 
EEI average, but the availability of that unit has since 
improved considerably. 

Concerning the Pit. storm units, !'Ir. Bennett testified that 
the quality of coal coupled vith the design of Units 1 and 2 
have caused boiler pcoblems that have ceduced availability. 
at. Storm 3., vhich has a balanced draft type boiler, vas 
plagued in its early yeacs of operation by failures of 
induced draft fans. He stated that the fan problem has 
since been solved and the availability of that unit has 
improved. 

Under cross-examination Hr. Bennett agreed that his 10-
year average availabilities for the tvo Chesterfield units 
vere near the EEI average only as a result of the very good 
performance at Chesterfield in the early years. He 
acknowledged that Chesterfield 5 had gone from 751 
availability in 1973 to 38'.C in 1977 and 395' in 1978. He 
agreed that 39i vas 11 very poor." He accepted that the 
national average ava-ilability for coal-fired units 400 Hw 
and larger was 73. 51 in 1975, the most recent year co·vered 
by a report from the Department of Energy dated April 1978 .. 
He turth·'2r acknowledged that Portsmouth 4 vent from an 
availability of 89% in 1973 to 381 in 1977, that 
Chesterfield 6 vas 47% in 1977., and that flt. Stoc11 1 vas 381 
in 1978. 

Vepco offered the testiaony of Willia• c. Daley for 
com■ ent on the Public Staff's Report. He reviewed the 
circumstances sucrounding numerous outages, as vell as the 
problems vith feedvater heatecs (refecred to by lie. 
Bennett). ftr. Daley discussed the activities of tb.e '.l'.'ast 
Force (of which he had been chairman). He described the 
actions Vepco is currently taking to iaprove its ■aintenance 
program .. Mr. Daley testified that maintenance activities at 
the fossil-fired plants had adversely affected heat rate and 
availability but stated that these activities vere, 
nonetheless, appropriate. 

Witness Daley testified that after chesterfield 5 and 6 
wece cecon verted fco11 oil back to coal, their availability 
rates vere lov because of boiler tube failures caused by the 



236 ELECTRICITY 

accelerated tube life wastage which resulted fros firing 
oil. He stated that a portion of the boiler tub±ng vas 
replaced in 1977 and 1978 at a cost of over $3 million and 
that this eliminated one of the major proble11.s affecting 
unit availability. Another problem vhich resulted in a 
number o.f unit outages and curtailments va s the f3.ilure of 
bearings on the shaft-driven boiler feed pu ■ps on the large 
units. l'tr. Daley testified that Vepco, in a joint effort 
vith a consultant and the equipment vendor, had 
substantially .m.odi.fied the bearings on three of the large 
units and would modify others in the forthcoming scheduled 
maintenance outages. Portsmouth paver station eEperienced 
boiler tube failures similar to those at Chesterfield. 
Thorough acid cleaning and extensive tube repairs on Unit 4 
in early 1975 did not reduce the tube failures. Witness 
Daley .testified that Portsmouth 4 vas re■ oved from service 
for major boiler tube vork and that, since its return to 
service in early 1976, that boiler had performed very vell. 

ttr. Daley testified that the feedvater heaters at 
Portsmouth 4 and Possum Point 4, which went into service in 
1962, began to experience tube leaks and were replaced in 
1967. Tube leaks subseguently developed again at those 
units and at ~t. Storm, the company's lovest cost fossil 
station. The problem became a continuous one. To solve it, 
Vepco analyzed the feedvater heaters to develop nev 
specifications to which nev heaters could be built. Vepco 
employed eattelle Laboratories to assist in the testing of 
existing heaters and in the development of specifications 
for the new heaters. Contracts for 11 nev feedvater heaters 
were let in 1977 and the first tvo new heaters were 
installed in 1978. 

f!r. Daley stated that his Task Poree commenced its 
activities in July 1977 and submitted their report to 
aanagement in December 1977. During this period his group 
visited all of the company's power stations and interviewed 
over one hundred employees. They also visited seven other 
utility companies. Emerson consultants was commissioned in 
November 1977 and its Report vas submitted in February 1978. 
He stated that other utilities vere p~eased vith the vork 
Emerson had done for them. sr. Daley testified that both 
groups vere investigating basically the same subject matter 
but that they proceeded independently. He stated that the 
Emerson Report generally agreed vith the recommendations in 
t4e Task Force Report. 

Mr. Daley testi tied that his Task Force and Emerson 
recommended nev organizational structures for the Operations 
and Haintenance Department and the power stations. He 
stated that in September 1978 the system office was 
reorganized and that in Janaary 1979 the·nuclear stations 
(Nor.th Anna and Surry) were reorganized. Regarding the 
fossil stations, nr. Daley further stated that fft. Storm had 
~een reorganized in February 1979, Chesterfield and Yorktoun 
1.n April 1979, and two other stations vere scheduled for 
reorganization in June 1979. 



RATES 237 

Sr. Daley further testified that a number of prograu are 
currently in development. These ace: 

n1. Unil ALa!.!a!P!.!ill I11prove■ent Proble■ areas in 
specified units concerning availability, heat rate, 
and capacity limitations are beillg identified and 
corrective plans developed. The large coal-fired 
units in addition to the nuclear units haYe been 
given top priority in this effort. 

112. n.Aintenance Kanaqeaent Progra11. - Maintenance planning 
with an i11prove~ vork order syste■ are being 
developed to 111prove maintenance productivity, 
minimize outage ti ■e and reduce .forced outage rates. 
With the assistance of E ■erson a formal preventive 
maintenance program vill be established in all paver 
stations. 

"3. .[Di t ~~!!HI. A 11ore comprehensive unit f a.11-load 
testing pcogram has been started. Tb.is pcogcaa will 
permit the station personnel to aore quickly 
determine when below optimum unit perfocmance oc:curs 
and to take the steps necessacy to corcect such 
conditions pcomptly.n 

Mc. Daley testified that beginning about 1972 and 
continuing until recently. there had been tvo fundaaental 
causes of problems in performing aaintenance work at the 
fossil-fired stations. The first vas a series of 
unanticipated out.ages at the Surry nuclear units that 
required allocation of maintenance personnel to that station 
on a priority basis. The Surry units came into service in 
1972 and 1973 and during the first three to four years of 
their operation these units experienced a number of unusual 
equipment pcohle11s that resulted in lengthy outages. . !lr. 
Daley stated, 11 Beca use ve had to concentrate so aany of our 
most qualified maintenance personnel at Surry, routine 
■aintenance at the fos~il-fired units could not be performed 
as promptly as vould have been desirable.n ·The witness 
testified that it vas appropriate to focus all resources on 
the nuclear units because getting them into operation 
avoided enoc■ous amounts of fuel expense from the coal- and 
oil-fired units. 

The second reason offered by Sr. Daley was that since 1972 
scheduled outages for maintenance vork: on the fossi1-ficed 
units were deferred· due to delays in coapletion of the 
nuclear units and forced outages of those.units. Mc. Daley 
stated, "Yhen the nuclear units vece unavai1able for 
service, because of construction delays or unanticipated 
outages, ve kept our coal-fired units at Kt. Stor■ and 
Chesterfield in service, even though they vere scbedu1ed to 
come out of service for maintenance and, in fact, needed 
maintenance. In several instances continuing to operate 
these uni ts, instead of taking them out of service for 
maintenance, led to subsequent forced outages of these 
units." The witness continued, "Hormally a fossil unit vill 



238 ELECTRICITY 

be completely overhauled every three to four years, vith 
other maintenance work occurring between those major 
overhauls. Because ve interrupted that normal schedule and 
deferred such maintenance vork on our large fossil units, 
for th0 reasons I have just stated, our forced outage rates 
on these units have increased. This is bound to occur vhen 
scheduled maintenance is deferred.•' ftr. Daley testified 
that these practices vere, nonetheless, appropriate because 
it is less expensive in terms of fuel costs to operate coal­
fired plants than the higher generation cost units or to 
purchase energy from other utilities. 

~r. Daley testified that the trend of aaintenance 
expenditures for Chesterfield and Ht. storm for the period 
1970-1974 shows a general increase in spending level at each 
of these stations. In 1975 a significant increase in 
maintenance expenditures vas made at both plants to improve 
unit performance and/or to reduce fuel costs. This vas in 
addition to the capital expenditures on those units. ~r. 
Daley further indicated that expenditures for 1976, 1977. 
and 1978 continued at a high level and are expected to 
increase substantially in 1979. According to Kr. Daley, the 
maintenance expense for Ht. Storm should have increased in 
1974 and subsequent years because of the third unit added in 
1973, but the maintenance level £or· Ht. Stora reflects 
considerably more than the .added expense for the addition of 
one unit. Hr. Daley testified that, during the period of 
1972 through 1978, Vepco increased its paver plant 
maintenance staff from 411 to 780 people. an increase of 
approximately 90S. An example of Vepco•s efforts to improve 
performance vas the 11ajor 11odifica tion ($8 million) to the 
boilers of Ht. Storm 1 and 2 in 197q and 1975. This was 
done.to eliminate paver house leaks. 

Under cross-examination nr. Daley vas asked to read and 
comment on passages from aemoranda on availability 
improve11en t provided to the Public staff by his superior, 
ttr. Stallings. l'lr. Daley stated that the author of the 
comments 11 took liberties in writing up this report here in 
tr1ing to get people's attention." The first passage 
included the following: 

"A quick overview of Vepco•s perforaance over the last six 
years using the availability yardstick sbovs that 
(1) During suaaer and winter peak seasons since 1971, the 
availability of large fossil units has declined from 90 
percent in the summer of 1971, to a lov of 61.5 percent in 
the winter of 1975-76. Since 1975-76 the availability of 
large fossil units has been on the upswing but still is 
not above 76 percent. (2) During the same period, the 
availability of our other fossil units has steadily 
declined from a high of 93.5 percent in the suamer of 
1971, to a low of 73.5 percent in the winter of 1975-76. 
Since that time, we have still only hoYered around the 80 
percent mark. This is not nearly good enough. (3) For 
the entire period 1971-1977. the availability of our large 
fossil units has a..-eraged 71.25 percent. Tb.e Edison 



BATES 239 

Electric Institute gives an average figure for these same 
size units during this period of 80 percent to 85 percent. 
(1') Foe the entire period 1971-1977 the availability of 
our other fossil units has averaged 83-25 percent. The 
Edison Electric Institute gives an avecage figute for 
these same size units during this period of 85 percent to 
90 percent. 11 

He continued: 11 The coal 11ill problems outage vas caused 
by poor operating procedures on one mill and vorn parts on 
tvo others. The clinker in the ash pit vas caused bJ poor 
co11bustion operation and lack of pulling bottom ash. 11 

11 Your major problem. as of late has been tube leaks. There 
vere a number of contributing factors to this situation. 
A fev were (1) no acid vash of the boiler either after the 
long coal conversion outage in 1975 or the turbine rotor 
failure outage in 1976. (2) running witb. only tvo of three 
boiler circ pumps for much of the last three years. There 
were other factors. but let us look to prevention of this 
in the future. 11 

"Chesterfield 5 and Portsmouth Q were both guilty of 
burning up a generator in 1974. Both should have iearned 
a lesson. but Portsmouth Q burned up its generator again 
in 1977. Chesterfield 5 had better not. You make sure 
the field voltage is on a correct value every ti ■e you 
monitor the control board. nost iaportant is that you ~et 
the generator core temperature monitor in working 
order ••• 11 

Hr.. Daley said that the clinker proble ■ did not result 
from poor combustion but because the tilts vent dovn into 
the pit and, vith the high ash content coal that vas burned. 
a clinker built up. The problem was corrected. Hr. Daley 
testified that the company had put in protective systems 
that would preclude burning up more generators. Be 
continued reading: 

"Since 1973. the availability of Chesterfield Huaber 5 bas 
consistently been among the worst in our syste11. so far 
in 1977, it is the vorst. The unit has had its probleas 
but this up-coming retubing job vill end a·11 viable 
excuses for poor performance. Consider this job ti■e for 
retubing as your annual outage also. Do not ask for 
another annual in 1978. Get all your vork done this time. 

"Taking into consideration a 100 day outage for retubing. 
I see no reason why Chesterfield Unit 5 cannot have an 
availabi1ity in 1978 of 67 percent. If your forced outage 
rate can drop to 8 percent or belov. you can ■eet this 
goal .... " 

!Ir. Daley accepted that the availability of Chesterfield 5 
for 1978 was 391. Referring to Chesterfield 6 he continued: 



in 1 E 1 

1E I and 
"The fire 
procedures. 
destroyed. 
Chesterfield? 

Has a 

ELECTRICITY 

mill vas a result of poor operating 
1 F 1 mills vere al ■ost coapletely 

fire brigade been set up at 

"The ground overvoltage outage vas due to operational 
neglect in not answering an alarm in 230 kv svitchyard. 

"Jou, of course, know about the prebeater thrust bearing 
outage and the poor upkeep that caused it. 11 

Referring to 5t. storm 2, 8r. DaleJ continued: 

"Operations bas got to stay on top of these clinker build­
ups or ve are going to e.i:perience 11ore outages in the 
future." 

Hr. Daley testified that vepco has taken measures, such as 
putting a soot blower in the throat of the boiler, to 
prevent this from happening. After the clinker outage, 
vepco put in a vindov so that the operator could look in to 
see that no cliriker vas forming.. Be stated that requiring 
the operations personnel to go in and break up clinkers if 
they formed, rather than maintenance people, had a good 
effect. 

Continuing, Kr .. Daley read further concerning Portsmouth 
4: 

11 of course, in December, Unit 4 began a long forced outage 
for generator repairs. This outage vas caused by 
operational neglect. 

•~be scheduled acid wash lasted over 8 days. This is much 
too long .. It should be no longer than 3 to 4 days. 

11 For the second time in five years, operational neglect 
destroyed the generator field on Unit 4. 

"The tvo cases of generator field failure, one in 1973-74 
and one in 1 77, vere due to operational neglect. 11 

11 Vepco has a number of units vbose net available output 
nov falls significantly belov their original rating.. At 
present, the aggregate 1lost 1 capacity is in the range of 
350 Mw to 400 Kv .. This loss adversely affects Vepco•s 
reserves and reduces the possibilities of re11oving 
equipment from service fo~ needed 11.aintenance .. 11 

When asked if he vould not say that these passages vould 
indicate tnat operational neglect vas present in these 
outages,. Mr .. Daley replied, "No, I can't say that operations 
did not contribute to the Portsmouth field failures." nr. 
Daley agreed that the reports show a number of cases caused 
by operational neglect or negligence on the part of the 
operators, but he stressed again that the documents vere 
prepared to bring the attention of people to proble■ areas. 



RATES 241 

Under cross-examination by the Attorney General's office 
Hr. Daley stated that of the 411 maintenance personnel in 
1972, 42 vere at nuclear stations and that of the 780 
personnel in 1978, 268 were at nuclear stations. The 
commission notes that this reflects an increase of 401 in 
maintenance pei:sonnel at fossil-fired plants during a period 
when Vepco increased its fossil-fired generation by 451. due 
priaarily to the addition of units at lit. Star■, Possum 
Point, and Yorktown. 

Company witness Stanley Ragone offered direct testiaony in 
general response to the Public Staff's charges that Vepco 
has avoided necessary capital expenditures that would have 
resulted in improved beat rate and unit availability and 
thereby reduced fuel costs. Plr. Ragone stated that the 
Public Staff 1s charges are not supported by facts, that 
Vepco has made substantial ezpenditures for improvement of 
operation and performance of generating units. lie offered 
Exhibit SR-4 to show capital expenditures beginning in 1974 
and projected for 1979. This exhibit shows $85 ■illion 
spent during the 1974-1978 period and $73 million esti■ated 
for 1979. ftr. Ragone described some of the expenditures: 

$8.2 million spent in 1974-75 for .at. Storm units 1 and 2 
to reduce forced outages due to penthouse leaks. ar. Ragone 
stated that this expenditure bad proved to be highly 
successful. 

$820,000 to pure base a nev rotor for .at. Storm 3 as a 
result of turbine blading failure in 1976. 

$130,000 for a spare induced draft fan wheel for Pit. 
Storm 3. 

Ordered 11 replace ■ent high pressure feeduater heaters in 
1977. cost expected to be $3.3 million. 

Ordered simulator facility for the nuclear units in 1975. 
Facility completed in 1978 at a cost of about $5 million. 

Ordered a syste11 Operator Center in 1976 at a cost of over 
$6 million. completion expected in late 1979. 

With regard to production ■aintenance expenses, !!r. Ragone 
testified that these expenses have increased substantially, 
from $13.7 million in 1973 to $61.2 million in 1978. 

Under further direct Kr. Ragone responded to the Public 
Staff's charge of mismanagement by referring to tvo 
independent mana.ge11ent audits o.f the company, one performed 
by Arthur D. Little Co■ pany in 1975 and the other by 
Theodore Barry and Associates in early 1978. Both reports 
had been retained by the Virginia State Corporation 
Commission. Kr. Ragone read from the Little Report: 

"Ve were 
capabilities 

favorably impressed vith the 
of Vepco• s manage ■ent tea ■• 

managerial 
Vepco has 



242 ELECTRICITY 

developed a management style which, while relatively 
informa_l, bas brought the participation of the many 
technical specialties which are needed in the running of a 
utility to focus on and resolve long-range as well as 
short-range prohlems.n 

11Vepco 1 s managers are highly competent technically. Ve 
found few, if any, indications of other than high skill 
and proficiency. Staffing levels are lean, therefore, in 
the body of the report we point out areas where additional 
staff might be usefully employed. 11 

"In summary, ve found no serious deficiencies in the 
company•s past practices related to forecasting, system 
planning, engineering, construction, or fuel purchases 
which led to poor management decisions in these areas. 
current and future conditions, however, call for some 
procedural changes if management decisions are to continue 
to be sound and in the best interest of the public. In 
summary, we observed no significant shortcomings in 
Vepco 1 s general management; indeed we were favorably 
impressed with the motivation, dedication and 
effectiveness of its management team. 11 

Hr. Ragone stated that: 

"Arthur o. Little's recommendations were implemented ·as 
soon as practical. Those recommendations included 
strengthening our forecasting activities; planning to 
accommodate a range of future system load growth rates and 
communicating the significance of such growth to 
customers, employees, regulatory commissions and 
investors; expanding in-house construction project 
management; determining which plants should be co~verted 
from oil to coal and hov emission regulations vould be 
met; and increasing the staff of the Puel Resources 
Department. Another recommendation vas that ve obtain 
additional supplies of uranium beyond those then covered 
by contract." 

Concerning the Theodore Barry Audit, l'tr. Ragone stated: 

11 TB & A primarily looked at construction activities and 
did not specifically evaluate the restraints on management 
of availability of capital and operating funds or 
personnel required for the 95 TB & A recommendations for 
improving Vepco•s construction practices. All but 13 of 
their recommendations had been started or investigated as 
to feasibility prior to the TB & A Report. Ten had 
already been completed. A number of the reco■■endations 
had to be deferred because of lack of manpower or 
capital." 

nre & A carefully conducted work force utilization and 
productivity studies at Vepco 1s construction projects and 
concluded that 'Work sampling ••• disclosed productivity 
levels equal to or greater than those e1:perienced on other 



RATES 

projects. In addition this in-depth study pointed out 
that our salary levels and manning were below those of the 
industry, which vas true at the time because of the need 
to keep expenditures dovn. Since the TB & A investigation 
at our construction projects, ve have reviewed reports of 
3 TB & A investigations and one other management 
consultant study at q other utilities and in all cases the 
work force utilization levels for the North Anna and Bath 
County projects far exceeded those levels at the other 
utilities (Long Island , Lighting Co., Public Service 
Electric 6 Gas, Washington Public Paver Service, and TV~). 
This was the second independent audit of Vepco 11anage·11.ent 
in the past 4 years and, although both audits resulted in 
some recommendations to improve operations, neither vas 
derogatory of Vepco management. 11 

l!r. Ragone vas asked if he had any further genera1 
comments on the Public Staff's criticisms. He responded: 

11In the testimony I have already given I have tried to 
point out to the Commission hov the Public Staff's 
criticisms are based on superficial reviev of statistics 
and incomplete reviev of the re1evant facts." 

"The Public Staff charged that Vepco 'has badly abused the 
fuel adjustment mechanism• by not investing capital to 
lover fuel costs. The Public staff made no mention of our 
commitment to nuclear energy and pu■ ped storage hydro­
electric facilities, both requiring higher inv.estment than 
other base load and peaking alternatives. They could have 
readily reviewed our capital expenditures and improvement 
requisitions which are listed in our monthly financial 
reports. If they had done so, they vOuld have seen the 
major capital expenditures made for the ite■s I have 
specifically mentioned and numerous other expenditures 
made fOr impcovement in the aYailability, reliability and 
operation of ouc generating units. The Public Staff has 
also charged that we did not spend money to ■aintain our 
facilities, but the testimony of ~r. Daley shows 
othecvise. n 

"With respect to operating statistics sucb. as· heat rate 
which Mr. Bennett discusses., the Public Staff apparent1y 
made no inquiry into the causes for changes in heat rate 
but simply looked at rav statistics and then published 
charges of mis11anage11ent and deliberate abuse of the fue.l 
cost adjustment procedure.'" 

"The members of the Public s taf.f havl:! not had the 
experience or the responsibilitJ of operating a large, 
complex electric utility system. Ho one aspect of such a 
system can be meaningfully evaluated in isolation._ As ■Y 
testimony has shown, there is an inter re la ti on.ship a■ong 
the construction programs, load forecasts-, fuel 
availability and price, a vailabi.li ty of. capital, 
environmental and other government constraints, personnel 
requiremerits, reliabi-lity of service considerations and 



ELECTRICITY 

innumerable other factors, large and small, that must be 
Considered in the day-to-day and year-to-year operation Of 
a large utility system such as ours. There are also the 
changes in the economy, interest rates, foreign political 
and economic actions, unusual equipment failures and other 
events over which ve have no controi and which ve cannot 
reasonably ·foresee. we must constantly make decisions in 
light of all of these considerations, and those decisions 
cannot properly be judged in hindsight on the basis of 
their effect on a single or even a . .fev aspects of our 
operations. n 

Under cross-examination !Ir. Ragone vas teferred to his 
statement that the Public Staff's criticism concerning heat 
rate vas unjustified and vas asked to read from the Yepco 
Task Force Report page II-3. ftr. Ragone responded: 

11Heat rates on fossil units have increased substantially 
over the past five years. Present staffing does not 
permit sufficient attention to be £ocused on the 
identification·and correction of heat rate problems at the 
station. 11 

ftr. Ragone agreed with the statement 
existed but that that vas December 1977 and 
there have been "changes and .11odifica tion. 11 

that a problem 
since that time 

when asked what the changes vere and whether heat rate vas 
.now -improved, the witness responded: 

11Feedwater heaters veren• t the only changes... On !!It. 
storm 1 and 2 in 1974 and 1975, ve spent substantial 
amount of ~oney on water-air heaters which improved the 
boiler efi:iciency. Re spent the item, an ID fanvheel, 
induced draft fanvheel, reduces the outage time which 
reduces the overall heat rate for the month because you 
will have less ·start-ups and less shut-downs. Ve added 
some computer systems in 1978 and 1979 and haven't 
finished them yet on Ht. Storm. .ie have added the 
cbesterfie.ld air pre-heater vash system on Units q and 5 
in 1974 that clean the pre-beaters regularly vhich improve 
the boiler efficiently. We vent to lov excess air fi~ing 
tor both environmental reasons and improved efficiency OD 

Units Chesterfield q, 5 and 6. We had the nev turbine 
supervisory instrumentation OD Chesterfield 1, 2 and 3 
which helped in the start-ups and shut-dovns. We bad nev 
computer replacements at Chesterfield 5. That is not 
completed yet. We have got the SurrJ. a number of changes 
that were ·made at Surry •. In 1977 we bought a new rotor 
for Portsmouth No. 3, that vas bought in 1977 but I am not 
so· s~re it is in place yet. There are some other areas 
that I knov ve have d'one to improve the expenditures. 
I can look them up. but these vere all to improve the 
efficiencies of the units. The new rotor for ftt. Storm is 
obv:tously one. Without having one row of blades on the 
rotor, you general.ly lose about 7 or 8 per cent of ~he 
output, probably five per cent of· the heat rate." 



RATES 

When asked again vhether heat rate had improved. ftr. 
Ragone answered: 

11 I would say they have increased but not necessarily 
because of damage of the units or maintenance· to the 
units. I think they are due to a lesser use of the coal­
fired units, the fossil units which vece obvious vhen you 
had the data like 50 per cent nuclear in the last three 
months of 1q7e which you used as a base or the Staff used 
as a base. That is one area. Iou. will also have 
different coal qualities. different operational qualities 
on both lov sulfur oil, high sulfur oili you are adding 
more and more station paver vhen you add never 
precipitators which ve are doing. ihen ve vent to the 
precipitator operations on Chesterfield 5 and 6, the 
upgrading one on ~t. Storm, those type things all 
increased• the paver output - excuse me increased the 
station power. I admit it is only a small amount but it 
still affects heat rate. There are a number of other 
things that vere done to meet air guality standards that 
also increase power requirements and reduce the saleable 
electricity. We had to meet the water quality, the 
sewerage treatments and the drainage of outside of the 
units. All of these things eat up power and are going to 
reduce heat rate." 

Dnder further cross-examination ~r. Ragone vas referred to 
his comment under direct concerning the Public Staff's 
charge that Vepco has avoided capital and maintenance 
expenditures where such expenditures could lover fuel costs 
so that the excess fuel costs will be recovered from the 
ratepayers through proceedings pursuant to G.S. Section 62-
134(e) rather than the company's seeking recovery iil a 
general rate case. The witness was asked to read from 
page 241 of the study by System Development Corporation. 
ar. Ragone quoted: 

11 Since Vepco will almost certainly lose some of the cost 
recovery privileges it has enjoyed under the automatic 
fuel adjustment clause, Vepco can no longer afford not to 
improve their reliability and efficiency of its power 
pl.ants. i'ith a toned-down fuel adjustment clause in 
effect, the stockholders vil.l begin to feel the impact of 
lov power plant productivity historically felt by the -
solely by tb.e ratepayer. We stress, this fact because ve 
are certain that the automatic fuel adjustment clause vill 
soon become a thing of the past.. With it will go the 
luxury of deferring improvement projects at the expense of 
decreased efficiency and increased fuel costs." 

l'lr. Ragone responded: 

"And I will not accept that and I didn 1 t accept it vb.en 
the consultant•s report was handed to me. The consultant 
was not capable of making that decision. That•s his 
opinion.. He was not hired for that. I don't believe his 
expertise was along that line and he didn't - he made 



ELECTRICITY 

other comments in this report that I basically vash out of 
my mind because he didn't visit Surry. He made comments 
that ve weren't pursuing certain things at our nuclear 
plants that he didn't even investigate. So this report is 
a very poor one. It was done, once you get it, it vas a 
poor one. I didn't accept it. When it came to me, the 
people that hired these, the people under 11y superv1.s1on 
that hired them, I didn't knov they hired them at the time 
but it vas their choice. That's their prerogative but 
when I read it, this man went - this group vent vell­
beyond their expertise. 11 

Under cross-examination Br. Ragone vas referred to his 
direct testimony concerning the management audits performed 
by Arthur D. Little and Theodore Barry. The witness agreed 
that the Theodore Barry study dealt only vith engineering 
and construction activities at the company's Bath county and 
North Anna power stations. Concerning the Arthur o. Little 
study, Hr. Ragone agreed that its purpose was to focus on 
guestions related to Vepco•s planning, construction, and 
fuel procurement. He agreed that this had not been an audit 
of the entire company's operations and that Vepco bad never 
had an audit of its entire operation. He stated that the 
cost of such an audit could be better spent elsewhere. When 
asked if he thought the Company could possibly learn from 
such an audit, Hr. Ragone gave an unresponsive reply. 

Hr. Ragone vas then 
Report. Counsel for the 
the Report and asked the 

directed to the Vepco Task 
Public staff read statements 
witness if he ~greed. 

Force 
from 

1. "The present organization, 
changes in the past five 
needs, is not structured 
should to manage a system 

vhic.h has had only minor 
years to meet specific 

nor manned to respond as it 
the size of Vepco." 

~he witness said he agreed. 

2. 11 The present 
adequate to 
needed." 

supervisory 
provide the 

training 
gua.lity 

effort is not 
of supervision 

The witness stated that he agreed • 

. 3. 11The overall maintenance condition of our fossil 
uni ts is poor. 11 

The witness stated that vas 
stations, that "Mt. Storm vas 
maintenance-vise in 17 7- • 78. t1 

true in several 
in pretty good 

of the 
shape 

4. "The forced outage rates are higher than the industry 
average and this factor coupled with lov curtailment 
as a result of equipment problems has had an adverse 
effect on the company• s abilit_y to meet its load 
requirements. 11 



RATES 24 7 

The witness responded that there vas no question about 
that. 

5. "Heat rates on fossil units have increased 
substantially over the past five years. The present 
staffing does not permit sufficient attention to be 
focused on the identification and correction of the 
heat rate problems at the station." 

The witness answered that he partially agreed because they 
had not made a detailed study. 

6. 11 Understaffed stations and continual long, overtime 
hours averaging JO to 50 percent annually are driving 
our maintenance supervision and work forces to the 
point where they are unable to vork effectively and 
absenteeism is becoming a problem." 

The vi tness stated that he did 
because employees are absent for tax 
they are tired of working. 

not agree 100 percent 
reasons, not because 

When asked if it is a 
that people have to work 
witness responded that 
that it was never planned 

to plan maintenance so 
annual overti11.e the 

good way to plan and 

good policy 
30~ 5011 
it vas not a 
that way. 

7. 11 Vepco has a number of units whose net available 
output now falls significantly below their original 
rating. At present the aggregate loss of capacity is 
in the range of 350 to 400 111.egawatts. 11 

The witness stated that he agreed, but 

" you've got to know the reason. It doesn 1 t 
necessarily have anything to do vith maintenance. It 
has a question of Chesterfield 5 and 6, the coal 
availability, the coal quality that•s obtainable now 
compared to the others, all affected capacity. Oil, 
some of the oil firing had an effect on the capacity 
of the units and are in the process of modifications. 
You can't just say this had anything to :lo with 
maintenance. Some of it did. Some of it didn't. 
The majority of it, I think, was due to other 
things." 

8. "Nev (and prospective) supervisors are given .little, 
if any, supervisory development training. 11 

The witness stated that he did not necessarily agree. 

9. "There is no policy and procedures 
delineating; (1) How the department is to 
(2) Des iced lines of communication, and (3) 
areas of responsibility." 

manual 
operate, 
Specific 



248 ELEC TRICl TY 

The witness responded that he did not think 
'necessarily desirable to have written instructions on 
operate a department. 

it was 
liov to 

10. 11 Scbeduled outages are not being planned in 
sutficient detail to permit an accurate assessment of 
time, manpower and materials required to manage the■ 
properly. 11 

The witness stated that he disagreed vith respect to the 
nuclear units and Mt. Storm. 

11. 11 Production 0£.J! does not have a comprehensive formal 
preven•tive maintenance program for the stations." 

The witness stated that he agreed. 

12. 11In some cases there have been shortages of critical 
items once an outage has begun resulting in 
excessively long outages or work not being done.n 

The witness responded: 

"I think that that statement is correct· but you•ve 
got to know what they were talking about. res, you 
had the boiler discussion. We thought ve had a 
boiler problem that was only in the front vall of the 
boi.ler. It tu·rned out that after you got into it and 
took the - and thoroughly investigated, the problem 
was in more area than that. Iou try to keep your 
maintenance costs to a minililUII. ·You also try to keep 
your inventory costs to a minimum. The front vall of 
these boilers, you bought in 10-foot vide panels, 60 
to BO feet long. You don't go around and just buy a 
complete boiler wall. You buy vhat you think you're 
needing. After you get in there it•s possible that 
you need something ez:tra and it takes more th.an tvo 
weeks to get it. I don't argue vith that. In fact, 
I can see, and I've been discussing vith my people 
recently, the cost of the inflation times and the 
need to keep inventories down, you no longer can 
depend on suppliers to even provide simple 
maintenance items like valves nov. You might have to 
go to a dozen places to get a dozen small four-inch, 
five-inch valve. 11 

13. 11 The current effort of patch and run on boiler­
related forced outages runs counter to good 
maintenance practice and in training that mechanics 
and electricians receive during their apprenticeship 
programs. 11 

The witness responded that this vas not a policy, that it 
was a current effort, that it vas a necessity, 

11 (that) otherwise ve would have had to blly power that this 
company would not have been able to pay for, I don't 



RATES 

believe. So you keep the units on the line to provide 
reliable service, reliable service at the lowest practical 
cost at that time. Sure, the decision to patch and run 
was a valid one. It was the only thing you had if you 
didn't vant, maybe, to put the lights out because of 
outages on other units. 11 

14. "The tendency is to force units back into service 
with an absolute aini■ um level of repair ■aking it 
very likely the company will suffer additional forced 
outages because of repeat failu.ces. 11 

The witness stated this vas not true for the nuclear 
stations and Pit. Stora, but was true .for the other stations. 

15. 11 Dnit performance and heat rate testing prograas are 
weak at all stations and this situation is reflected 
in our increasing system heat rate." 

The witness agreed that testing programs were weak but did 
not accept that it was reflected in the increasing heat rate 
because the Task Poree had not done a detailed study. 

16. 11 Power supply 
few hours of 
reliable and 
outage because 
first t i11e." 

does not fully appreciate that another 
dovn time can make the unit ■ore 
reduce the probability of a second 
of hurried and incomplete repairs the 

The witness answered that it was only partially true. 
Counsel for the Public Staff then addressed Mr. Ragone•s 
attention to the Emerson Report, which had been commissioned 
by Vepco. 

17. 11 two operating philosoph'i.es originating at the 
system level or higher, appear to degrade system 
performance significant.ly: (1) Avoiding the purchase 
of power .fro■ other utilities seem-ingly takes 
precedent over the maintenance of capital assets. 
(2) ftini11um manning levels apparently are expected to 
be aaintained even at the e :ipense of UDit 
av ailabilitJ .. " 

The witness responded that this vas done by necessity not 
by policy. 

18. 11 Several 
problems 
is that 
result 

elements are symptomatic of underlying 
of organization, policy or procedure and one 

the maintenance costs are increasing as a 
of excessive overti11e of aaintenance 

personnel." 

The witness stated that he disagreed, but accepted that 
this same criticism bad been made in the Task ForCe Report. 



250 

19. 

ELECTRICITY 

"Expensive repairs 
are resulting from 
defective equipment." 

arising from incorrect operation 
the continued operation of 

The Witness agreed that expensive repairs had arisen from 
incorrect operation, but that he didn't know that defective 
equipment was ever operated knowingly. 

"Marginally 
prematurely 
work." 

repaired equipment returned to service 
necessitating a repetition of maintenance 

The witness stated that he didn't disagree. 

21. "A sense of frustration and low morale at all levels 
of the org-anization." 

The witness agreed that this was partially true but not 
necessarily due to maintenance. 

22. ''Most of the problems 
stations are associated 
function. The function 
productive nor effective.n 

identified with generating 
with the maintenance 

is neither well-managed, 

The witness responded that problems were due to operations 
and maintenance, that the function was as well-managed as it 
could be under the circumstances, that his people were 
productive and n ••• I think there was some effective 
whether they were completely effective, ••• n 

23. "There is 
most major 
Virtually 
reported 
authority 

little or no delegation of authority and 
decisions are made in the system office. 
all station managers and superintendents 

that they do not have the degree of 
consistent with assigned responsibility." 

The witness responded, "That I s a good sign. n When asked 
about delegation of authority with respect to promotion and 
transfers, Mr. Ragone responded: 

"Promotions and transfers are discussed with the, with the 
superintendents of the station. They•re asked to put 
those people on the list they 1 d like to see done. We 
review. The personnel department adds people 1 s names that 
are top-level people that they believe ought to be 
considered for the promotions and transfers and then it is 
reviewed. They then are told, yes, we went along with 
your recommendation or no, we didn't,· and there's no 
question that if you went with their ability of only 
promoting from within, within a given station, you're 
going to find out that you're going to have nepotism to 
the effect that the people will not listen to the 
supervisors that work up through those same ranks and 
that's the only man that the stat~on superintendent might 
want to promote. So this is always going to be a problem 
and you can 1 t have the station managers having final say 



RATES 251 

so on who they particularly want. They can recommend. 
They can give their arguments to the top people and 
hopefully they can sell it and hopefully get the man that 
they want but you can't live with that. I've been through 
that too many times." 

When asked why station managers or superintendents cannot 
make purchases over $100, Mr. Ragone responded: 

"That's not true. That statement is wrong. They can make 
purchases under a local purchase order, each item on the 
sheet can be $50. I think we may have upgraded that 
because of inflation. Those local purchase orders are 
very carefully controlled and the} reason that you've got 
to have some contr.ol, we 1 ve got a purchasing policy manual 
that's just been reviewed. That -purchasing policy manual 
was very carefully thought out originally. It was 
reviewed by Price Waterhouse as to the proper procurement 
policies and you've got to abide by those procurement 
policies if you're going to control expenditures and 
control the question of purchases. You can't have every 
person, in the system buyi-ng without competitive bids, 
without keeping the process and the dollar values correct 
or you're going to go down the drain." 

"Purchases, they have· 
ave~ a hundred dollars, 

if they want to make purchases 
sure, they have to call somebody." 

"I can't visualize where they need very many purchases for 
over a hundred dollars. They've got supplies. They 1 re 
supposed to recommend the supplies that ought to be in the 
storeroom. They're the ones that recommend those. They 
also, on major items, it has to be cleared through the 
front. This is a control point." 

"They may want to buy $5,000 worth of valves that we've 
got at Portsmouth that they could bring to Chesterfield 
before they cut the old ones out and the system would know 
that. There may be $50,000 worth of bearings that they 
want to buy that may be available." 

"You still have procedures that they have to follow. If 
you start letting them deviate from procedures, you'll get 
in trouble. The procedures we have established .have been 
thoroughly investigated. We went out and paid Price 
Waterhouse to revise the purchasing orders. Those 
purchase and procurement manuals have been issued. We 
have a group, a task force within the company to review 
such things as should that number be raised to $500. If 
so, the task force can make the recommendation. It comes 
to me and I can change the procedures manual. You can 
blame the procedures manual on me but you've got to abide 
by it if you're going to keep the auditing and the price 
controls and the operation of this company in a valid 
condition. We've had a plant manager that we had to fire 
because of improper following of procedures. You're going 



252 ELECTRICITY 

to find a bad apple occasionally and if you don't have the 
procedures, you'll never find him." 

When asked about delegating disciplinary responsibility, 
Mr. Ragone responded: 

"They have the right to suspend any employee without 
contacting anybody. The firing of people or the 
termination of their employment or the laying off of 
people that affect their salaries, I don't think ought to 
be the decision of one man. You could have that man that 
doesn't like this individu.al and penalize him three weeks 
off when somebody else at another station who's less 
demanding may only give the guy one day off and that will 
create morale problems that you can't see. Discipline, he 
has every right to suspend that man, contact the system, 
find out what the policies have been. He can argue with 
it or he can present his story that I think the man ought 
to be fired or that man ought to be laid off for three 
weeks and here's the reason. The system can say, but we 
just had a similar case in Tidewater and we thought that a 
week was satisfactory. If the fella can argue and say his 
case is a little different and he thinks that three weeks 
is necessary because this guy is a real bad apple, we'll 
go along with it. We also have a union contract that 
requires that certain specific procedures be followed and 
if that fella follows that under the discipline 
procedures, he will then suspend him and discuss with the 
management of the company, the system management." 

24. "A universal problem in the maintenance area is a 
lack of parts and material for all types of 
maintenance work. Not only are parts not available 
when you need it, but the requisitioning process is 
slow and cumbersome • 11 

The wi tn·ess responded that it was not slow and cumbersome 
because authority wasn't delegated, but because of the way 
it was originally set up. He stated that lack of parts and 
materials for maintenance work was a universal problem in 
every power station in the United States. 

25. "Not only is the material situation a serious one 
from the present day viewpoint but it is understood 
that a certain amount of cannibalization of equipment 
is taking place which can cause all sorts of unseen 
problems in the future." 

The witness responded, 

"I don't know that cannibalization of equipment has taken 
place which could cause all sorts of unforeseen problems. 
Yes, there has been - I don't call it cannibalization.•• 

26. 11 0ne very serious problem in the maintenance area is 
lack of a preventive maintenance program." 



RATES 253 

The witness responded that the Co ■pany had a "preventive 
maintenance program philosophy" but vasn•t able to utilize 
it. 

ib.en asked if the lack of a preventive aaintena-nce program 
was one of the reasons for lov unit availability and high 
heat rate, llr. Ragone responded, 

"I don't agree that that•s the reason the heat rate's 
high. It may be that the availability is lov. That's 
partially true of heat rate. n 

When asked if a good preventive 
wouldn't increase unit eftiCiency, ftr. 
that vouldn•t necessarily be true. 

maintenance progra■ 
Ragone responded that 

When asked if sound 11anage11ent wouldn't dictate a 
preventive maintenance program, !lr. Ragone responded, 

11'.ro set up a preventive maintenance progra11. and not have 
the money to run it and not have the people to run it and 
not have the reserves to do it is sort of like putting the 
vindov dressing on _nothing. Yes, ve•ve got a preventive 
maintenance program. We've always bad the idea of 
preventive maintenance but because of the changes that 
occurred in the 72-77 period of tim.8 with the nuclear 
units taking more and 11.ore time, the inability to get the 
proper maintenance forces,. the inability to get the11, the 
inability to get construction vorkers to do the, 
maintenance or·outside contractors to do it, all affected 
the preventive maintenance program. n 

When asked if be vere saying that in 1976 and· 1977 the 
company couldn't afford a pre•entive ■ainte"nance progra ■,. 
ar. Ra·gone replied, 

11 I didn't say that. I said 11e couldn •t get the ■anpover 
and the people, and ve couldn • t do the preventive 
maintenance that ve had because of other things, the 
outages of equipment alid other things that vere really 
beyond our control at that instant in time, on the nuclear 
units and the mine-■outh units." 

27.. 11 A problem which exists· throughout the station, as it 
does throughout the department, ·is the lack of 
sufficient management and supervisory training for 
all levels of supervision. Some supervisors have 
been to charm school but almost everyone vho has 
experienced it has very litt1e good to say for its 
effeCtiveness. For those who have been given this 
training, in all too many cases,. it vas given soae 
years after they were ■oved into supervision." 

The witness responded that this didn't ■ean the co■pany 
vas vit.h.out a good 11anage11ent training program.. He ve.nt on 
to say, 



254 ELECTRICITY 

"I tell you vha t this is. 
supervisors that vere 
chastisement ve gave to 
improper handling and it's 
they made.," 

This is a disgruntled couple of 
probably involved ,in the 
them for improper policies and 

coming back because of comments 

lifhen asked if the Task Force Report and the E■erson Report 
were not highly critical of Vepco in several significant 
areas of operation, Nr. Ragone answered, 

"I think Emerson vas critical. I think our task force vas 
making recommendations. I didn't think they vere 
critical. I think they vere given the task of making 
recommendations. That's why they were sent out to do it •. 
They were supposed to make recommendations. If they•d 
come back and said everything vas all right, I knev they 
vould be lying. Cause ,I was familiar with a lot of these 
problelils.. It vas the purpose of it. These problems 
oiiginated in 7q, 75, 76." 

Under cross-examination by the Attorney General's office, 
ar .. Ragone vas asked if heat rate has been a matter of 
concern tq vepco. The witness responded ·affirmatively., ttiat 
it had been a personal concern of his since 194B. . !Ir., 
Ragone was referred to his repeated statement that a 
detailed study is necessary to determine the reasons for a 
decline in heat rate, and then asked if, in fact, any s~ch 
stu~y has been made by the Company prior to the initiation 
of these proceedings. The witness responded, 

111 think it would be. a lot of wasted dollars spent vb.en 
you call_ gather the same information ·from monthly tests and 
try tO review the test values on the unit. r think you 
will get a better condition under those circumstan~es., 
better monitoring procedure, it is vhat vas reco■mended by 
the task force, it is what ve used to have and it sort of 
got out of use of not keeping up the test progra■s by the 
efficiency engineers at the stations, that has all been 
corrected. 11 

Dnder further guestioning about heat rate.improveaent, Sr. 
Ragone replied that efforts tovard improvement vere all 
favorable from a procedural standpoint. When asked about 
the standpoint of results, ·Hr. Ragone testified that it 
would be 4 to 5 years to see results. 

Dpon review of the evidence presented, tbe Commission 
finds that Vepco 1s fossil-fired· generating efficiency as 
measured by heat rate is poor. It is poor when compared to 
that of other electric utilities and poor when compared to 
that of the company in prior years. 

The Commission further finds th.at tb.e generating 
efficiency of Vepco•s Mt. Storm units and Chesterfield Dnits 
5 and 6 as mea_sured by availability., equivalent availability 
and capacity factor is poor. It is poor vhen compared to 
other industry uni ts of comparable size and vintage, and 



RATES 255 

poor when compared to ~rior years. 

These findings alone, however. do not establish that the 
Co11pany 1 s fuel expenses are unreasonable and should 
therefore be partially disallowed. 

The Company does not dispute that its fossil-fired heat 
rate is comparative.ly poor or that heat rate is a aeasure of 
generating efficiency. The Company's position, essentially, 
is that a statement- about heat rate, be it a comparison 
between units, between companies, or between years, is 
superficial. The. Coopany contends strongly that it is 
necessary to search out the underlying causes for heat rate 
differences, since such causes may be, and in their case 
are,. totally justifiable. The company's position is 
essentially the same regarding other aeasures of plant 
operation such as availability, equivalent availability, or 
capacity factor. The Company again contends strongly t~at 
one must look at vhy the units have been unavailable for 
service or have operated at a lov level. 

The commission agrees vith Vepco. Although ve would like 
to see favorable heat rates and capacity factors, ve accept 
that poor levels should first invoke scrutiny, not 
criticism. Only after reviev of the underlying causes can 
criticism be justified. In fact, ve have adopted precisely 
this approach in our Order in Dockets No. E-2, Sub 316; E-7; 
Sub 231i E-22, Sub 216, Paver Plant Performance Reviev, 
wherein this Commission rejected the concept of an automatic 
penalty based solely and mathematically on lov capacity 
factors for nuclear paver plants. Instead, this Commission 
adopted a "trigger-level" at vhich point the utility assumed 
the burden to explain and justify vhy their nuclear units 
were operating at lov levels. 

Thus, the question facing this Co1l11ission is clear cut. 
Do circumstances and underlying causes justify the company's 
poor heat rate and availability? 

The Public Staff's case is basically ill two parts. First 
is t.he evidence as to vhat Vepco•s _heat rate and 
avaiiability are and haVe been, as presented through 
witnesses Williams and Tucker vho sponsored this portion ot 
the Public Staff's Report. This evidence is factuai, as we 
have already stated, and need not be reviewed. Second is 
the evidence put forward to shov thci.t said perfor■ance is a 
result of improperly coordinated, pianned, staffed, and 
tunded maintenance activities. This consists of internal 
Vepco reports, authored by Company personnel and outside 
consultants, and the testimony of John Rossie, an outside 
expert, who reviewed the Public Staff's case and 
investigated filed data for Vepco•s Ht. Storm station. 

we find that ar. Rossie's testimony strengthens the Public 
Staff's case. His many years as an expert in the field lend 
credibility to the approach taken by tbe Public Staff; 
namely that they have investigated the pertinent factors 



256 ELECTRICITY 

necessary to gauge power plant performance. Additionally, 
Hr .. Bossie•s investigation of Ht. Storm, vhile not in great 
depth, nonetheless adds weight to the Public staff 1 S 
contention that maintenance activities rather than 
justifiable factors, such as unit loading due to dema~d, are 
the cause of Vepco•s poor heat rate and availability. 

The Company• s ca'se rests in the testimony of witnesses 
Bennett, Daley, and Ragone. ftr. Bennett criticized the 
Public Staff's conclusions concerning heat rate and 
availability, and otfere~ his ovn studies. Kr. Daley 
reviewed circumstances at the plants,. the activities of his 
Task Force, and the actions Vepco is nov taking. ltr. Ragone 
gave direct testimony in general· response to t.be charge that 
the Company has avoided expenditures that would have 
improved heat rate and availability and thereby reduce fuel 
costs,·plus considerable testimony under cross-examination 
in defense of his actions and those of the company against 
the evidence provided in the internal Company reports. 

In his analysis of factors affecting the Company's £ossil­
tired heat rate, ftr. Bennett places great ~mphasis on the 
change in unit loadings vith the explanation that this 
effect arises from the additions of nuclear units to the 
system. Mr. Ragone also takes this position. Yet. evidence 
vas presented that shoved other utilities which added 
comparable amounts of nuclear capacity were not necessarily 
afflicted vith worsened heat rate. The e-vidence also shows 
that during the period Kr. Bennett investigated, the 5~~~ 
heat rate for the company's ~ossil-fired steam units changed 
less than t.b.e heat rates for the large, low generating cost 
units which one would expect to have been loaded more 
beavily if possible (2.71 for the fossil-fired average from 
1973 to 1977; 17.51 and 10.7% for Chesterfield Onits 5 and 
6• respectively; and 2.11. 3.6, and 11.6% for Mt. Storm 
Units 1,. 2, and J. respectively). Hr. Bennett's argument. 
Concurred in by Ar. Ragone~ is also in conflict with the 
company's position, as stated by Mr. Daley. that the nuclear 
units vere consistently experiencing outages during this 
period which required reliance on the coal-fired units more 
than might otherwise have been the case. Additionally, ve 
find ~r- Bennett's availability study flawed. His sole 
coaparison of Vepco•s 10-year average availabilities against 
EEI 10-year aV'erages can be of little. value because a 10-
year average camouflages precisely vhat is of 
interest: namely, the trend over time in the performance of 
the company•·s generating units. 

The testimony of Hr. Daley provides the perspective o.f an 
employee for over twenty years on the operations and 
maintenance side, of the person nov responsible for this 
department, and of the individual .who served as chair ■an of 
the Task Poree that candidly spelled out to top management 
vhat the department's problems vere. rtr. Daley says. 
basically, that for several years problems at the nuclear 
units put a drain on maintenance resources at the fossil­
fired units and, further, that the unavailability of the 



RATES 257 

nuclear units reguired the coal-fired plants to be pushed 
beyond their maintenance limitations; as a result. 
performance has suffered. danagement set up a Task Force 
and called in consultants; as a result, change·s are nov 
being made. We can understand the circumstance of a 
transient drain on, maintenance personnel, bat not vhy the 
situation vas allowed to persist for several years. Ve can 
also accept that scheduled aaintenance could be justifiably 
deferred on occasion and foe a brief period, but we cannot 
accept the prudence of maintenance deferral as a policy •. 
Hr. Daley•s Task Force recommended organizational changes in 
December 1977, concurred in by Emerson in February 1978., 
Yet, reorganization at the power stations did not commence 
until January 1979. We cannot help but ponder vhether these 
changes were not influenced by the initiation of these 
proceedings in September 1978. Concerning efforts to 
improve plant per~ormance, ar. Daley cites Chesterfield s. 
stating that its availability was adversely affected by its 
conversion back to coal in 1975 and that the replaceaent of 
a portion of the boiler tubing in 1977 and 1978 has 
eliminated one of the major problems i■pacting availability. 
We note the memorandum to !r. Daley fro ■ his superior in 
1977 which states that the retubing job"··• vill end all 
viable excuses for poor perfor■ance ••• " (and that even vith) 
"a 100-day outage for retubing, I see no reason vby 
Chesterfield Onit 5 cannot have an availability in 1978 of 
67 percent." Yet, the evidence reveals that for 1978 
Chesterfield 5 had an availability of 391, only one 
percentage point above its 1977 level. Evidence vas offered 
by Yepco that for !larch and April 1979 Chesterfield 5 had 
availability factors of 97~ and 99J, respectively. Yet, in 
reports being filed vith this Co•11ission by vepco as a 
result of these proceedings, ve find that Chesterfield 5 had 
capacity factors belov 291 in both montbse April is of 
particular interest because the Company had no nuclear. 
generation in this month hence there can be no vay that 
Chestectield 5 should not have been operating at maximn■ 
loading. Hr. Daley, as vell as ffr. Ragone, point to 
examples vhere Vepco bas expended tiae and ■ oney to improve 
plant perfor ■ance. The Public Staff does not contend, nor 
dove believe, that Yepco has done nothing, but rather that 
the Company has failed to co■e even close to doing enough. 

in support of his position that the co■pany has llade 
substantial expenditures for impcoTement of operation and 
pecforaance of its plants, tlr. Ragone referred to ·his 
exhibit Mhich shovs $85 million spent during the 1974-1978 
period and $73 million esti■ ated for 1979. Hoveeer, in our 
reviev of this exhibit ve find that less than half, S33 
aillion, vas spent on the fossil units, vhich is the point 
of contention herein, and less than half, S31 million, 
estimated for 1979. Bore specifically, of the $33 million, 
less than half, $15 million, vas spent at ftt •. Stora and 
Chesterfield; the co~pany•s base-load fossil units during 
this period. We do µ.ot accept that $15 million o•ec a five-· 
year period is a substantial aaount of ■oney for a co■ pany 
Whose fuel costs, recovered fro■ ratepayers through fuel 



258 ELECTRICITY 

adjustment surcharges, are in the range of $500 million 
annually. On average this is approximately one-half of one 
percent per year. l!r. Ragone repeatedly criticized the 
Public staff's conclusion concerning heat rate because, as 
he stated, they had perforaed no detailed study of the 
causes. Yet, when asked by t·he Attorney General's Office if 
the Company had ever perfor■ed such a ·study prior to the 
initiation of these proceedings, !Ir. Ragone' said no, that it 
was not necessary, that all one had to do Has to review heat 
rate test curves (i.e., graphs of heat rate versus loading 
levels which an electric utility periodically produces). 
Thus, the question ve ask ourselves: if such Company test 
curves show that heat rate at a given loading is as good as 
it vas in prior years and therefore that current annual heat 
rates differ from prior years only doe to ope rs tions at 
lover loadings, vhy did the Company not offer such evidence 
into the record? The answer appears to be in ftr. Sennett's 
testimony wherein he stated that the Coapany•s heat rate 
test curves contained so many discrepancies that he could 
place no confidence in them and .hence did not use thea. · The 
Commission is thus confronted vith the inescapable 
conclusion that Vepco did no detailed studies nor has Vepco 
heen equipped v itb any form of monitor to gauge the· 
performance of its generating units, despite the fact that 
since 1968-1970 each and every one of its fossil-fired units 
has experienced serious and systematic deterioration in beat 
rate. With regard to the internal reports and ftr. Ragone•s 
response thereto under cross-examination, ve are of the 
opinion that these reports, authored by company personnel 
and two outside consulting firms, spea·k for themselves, as 
do ffr. Bagone•s responses, and need no specific comment hJ 
us. 

The Commission finds the t~stimony of Company witnesses 
Bennett, Daley, and Ragone unpersuasive. We conclude , that 
the evidence is overwhelming: that for several years Vepco 
has improperly coordinated, planned, staffed, and funded the 
maintenance of. its fossil-fired stations and this has 
resulted in poor generating efficiency as measured by heat 
rate at each fossil-fired steam station and as measured by 
availability, eguival~nt availability, and capacity factor 
at Ht. Storm station and Chesterfield Units 5 and 6. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF PACT NOS. 18 AND 19 

The Public Staff proposed adjustments to Vepco•s allowed_ 
fuel charges to remove excess costs related to poor plant 
availability and heat rate. The Commission has revieMed the 
Public Staff's proposals and the Company's response thereto, 
and concludes that adjustments should be made as follows: 

The adjustment for availability should shift generation 
(Kvh) from higher cost sources to ftt. storm Units 1, 2, and 
3 a·nd to Chesterfield Units 5 and 6. These are Vepco•s 
lowest operating cost fossil-fired units and should he in 
operation second only to the nuclear units. Specifically, 
in test periods where these coal-fired units have operated 



RATES 259 

at capacities below national averages, gener_ation should be 
assigned to them to· the extent necessary to reflect 
operation at national average capacity factors •. In such 
test periods, generation should be assigned from 
(1) generation via purchases, (2) generation above 250 hours 
per three months from co11bustion turbine units, and 
(3) generation above lo, capacity from oil-fired steaa 
units. The mini■ a used for the combUstlon turbines and the 
oil-fired units reflect levels necessary for syste■ 
operating stability. The capacity factors used for the 
Chesterfield and !t •. Storm units should be the 1976 EBI 
averages for units of comparable size and vintage. These 
are: 60.941 for Chesterfield 5, 56.881 for Chesterfield 6. 
and 59.501 for ftt. Storm 1, 2. and 3. These data should be 
used until such tiae as more current EEI data become 
a va-ilable. 

The adjustment for heat rate should apply to a.11 fossil­
fired steam units and should be ■ade after adjusting for 
availability. Ve conclude ·from the evidence presented, ,that 
the Com.pany•s 1970 annual sy·ste11 fossil-fired steam heat 
rate (10,172 BTO/KVh) should be used a~ the reference po~nt 
to which the Company•s system fossil-fired steam beat rate 
for test periods under consideration should be adjusted. 
Specifically. the burned-fuel costs for .total fossil-fired 
steam generation should be reduced by the ratio of 10,172 to 
test period heat rate. The :ompany contended that it vould 
be improper to adjust a th~ee-month figure against an annual 
figure;. however, upon analysis of the evidence and the 
Company I s argumen·t, ve conclude that the Company I s position 
lacks mec it. 

For each period under consideration herein, the adjustment 
to total company fuel costs for availability and heat rate 
is: 

E-22. Sub 239 
E-22, Sub 240 
E-22. Sub.-241 
E-22, Sub 242 
E-22, Sub 243 
E-22, sub 244 
E-22, Sub 244 

February 
Karch 
April 
Kay 
June 
july 
July-December 

$ 9,846,741 
11.414,098 
15,227,978 
20.357,086 
18,874,194 
16,SQ.4,563 
35~548,777 

For each period under consideration herein, the amount 
Vepco · has over collected is: 

E-22, Sub 239 
E-22. Sub 240 
E-22r Sub 2ll1 
E-22. Sub 242 
E-22, Sub 243 
E-22 r ,Sub 244 

February 
!larch 
April 
May 
June 
July 

0.118t/Kvh 
0.218 
0.147 
6.248 
0.259 
0.224 

These amounts have been computed as shovn by schedules 
vhich follow. 



260 ELECTBICITY 

Based upon the investigations and hearings in this docket,. 
the Commission has determined that Vepco•s management has 
performed ioadegua tel7 in the areas of planning arid 
maintenance of its generation facilities. As a result. the 
Comm'.ission is making downward adjustaents to Vepco•.s rates 
consistent vith the maximum amount Shovn by the evidence and 
permitted by lav and consistent with the ezcess costs 
e's ti mated to have been imposed and being imposed on Vepco• s 
cus·tomer:s b_y the Company• s inadequate planning and 
maintenance of itS generating £acilities. 

The imposed downward adjust•ents are threefold._ First is 
a refund to Vepco 1s customers to reflect overcollections in 
fuel expenses from February through July 1979. Second, 
current base rates are reduced. Both of these adjust■ents 
reflect vhat the rates should have been, absent those poor 
planning and maintenance practices by Vepco identified in 
detail heretofore. Third, rates after December 1980 vill be 
further adjusted to reflect the savings that vould have 
·begun to accrue after that date had Vepco observed prudent 
and timely planning in the conversion of several of its oil­
fired generating units to coal-fired use. On a total­
company basis, the refund would be approxima-tely $31 million 
and the reduction in current rates would be in excess of $82 
million annually. The additional ieduction in rates ordered 
to begin aft er 17 months would be in excess of S 10 t1illion 
annually. Translated to Vepco•s customers in Horth Carolina 
and under our jurisdiction, the refund is approximately S1.6 
million and the reduction in current rates is in excess of 
$4.1 million on an annual basis. The additional reduction 
beginning aftec- 1980 would be in ezcess of $500,000 
annually. 

While these downward adjustments ill rates are significant 
and are the maximum that can be imposed under the General 
statutes of North Carolina, they will not result in Vepco•s 
retail rates being comparable at this time to those of other 
electric utilities serving North Carolina. Hor can this 
commission preclude Vepco (or other electric utilities for 
that matter) from filing for increased rates in the future 
based on increased costs due to inflation in our economy., 
However, in future ra~e proceedings, this Commission intends 
to consider adjustments for ezcess costs as detailed in this 
docket. As a result, it can be anticipated that Vepco•s 
rates during the neKt fev years vill be significantly less 
thin they otherwise would be. During these: hearings the 
Public Staff projected that Vepco•s rates in the future will 
attain closer parity with those of neighboring utilities as 
Vepco moves away from its heavy dependence on expensive oil­
fired generation. Based on the Public Staff's projections 
and the Commission's downward adjustments as made herein, we 
anticipate Vepco 1s retail rates becolling comparable in the 
1983-84 time frame to those of Carolina Paver & Ligb.t 
company. 

Purtheraore, the C01111ission vill carefully consider in 
future rate pi-oceedings, Vepco• s rate of return on 



RATES 261 

stockholders • equity during the future periods that Vepco 
■ust continue to rely on a high percentage of expe11siYe oil­
fired generation. While Vepco•s ■anage■ent cannot 
justifiably be criticized for ■aking what was not an 
unreasonable business decision in the late 1960s and early 
1970s to rely on a substantial a■ount of oil-fired 
generation due to the projected econo■ical adYantage of oil 
over coal at that ti■e, neither does it appear to the 
Co■■ission that Vepc o•s stockholders should enjoJ ■ore than 
a very ■ini■u ■ return while their ratepayers are beari11g the 
burden of the higher cost of these oil-fired plants. 
However , as required by the General Statutes of lorth 
Carolina, the Co■■ission ■ust withhold judg ■ent on the 
deter■ination of an appropriate future rate of return 
pending the hearing of farther evidence in any general rate 
case that ■ay be filed in the future. The Coa■ission would 
point out that the rate of return on stockholders• 
investaent allowed in Vepco•s last general rate case was 
approxi ■ately 101 less than that allowed to the other ■ajor 
electric utilites serving the public in North Carolina. 

These actions as a coaposite should provide sutticient 
incentive to Vepco to i■prove its operations in the areas 
outlined in this Order. Assu■ing the Public Staff 's price 
projections are a ccurate and we have no reason to doubt that 
they are, Vepco•s present and potential custo■ers should see 
"a light at the end of the tunnel• in ter■s of reaching 
parity with rates being paid bJ other lorth Carolinians for 
electric utility service. 



Virginia Electric and Power CO!!!!!:llny 

SUlflARY STATEMENT OF OVERCOLLECTION Of FUEL COST 

"' O> 

Sub 244 "' 
Lf:ie Sub 239 Sub 240 Sub 241 

July-Dec. 
Sub 242 Sub 243 Base Fuel Sub 241! 

~ Item Febrnrr Hmh ~w-- * 
Jtine Comf~)ent ½ Tor 7cr 77, 

1. Actual fuel expenses•($) 98,619,168 106,902,934 126,883,396 162,556,357 167,534,008 299,316,040 172,432,644 

,. Col!l,11sslon adjustment ($) 910461741 1114141098 1s 1221 1978 20 1357 1086 1818741194 35 154B,777 161544,563 

l. Difference ($) 88,772,42? 95,483,836 111,655,418 142,199,271 148,659,814 263,767 ,263 155,888,081 

4. Test period sales (1111,ti) 8,877,607 8,509,410 9,389,041 10,417,032 10,667,742 19,258,808 9,869,767 

5. Fuel cost L3 :- L4 U/ktth) 1.000 .1.122 1.189 1.365 1.394 1.370. 1.579 

,. Base fuel component ·••(t/h,h) 1.327 1.327 1.327 1.327 ..!.:fil ...hill. 1.37U "' t"" 

Otfference (tlkt1h) ,327) ( .205) .138) .067 .209 "' ,. .03B " ,. FAC L7 x 1.06383 (t/ltwh) I .348) I .218) I .147) .040 .071 .222 
... 
"' H 

" H ,. fAC Properly billed •••(t!bth) { .J.118) I .2181 I . 141) 0 0 • 222 ... 
-< 

10. FAC Actua11y billed ****(t/kwh) ~ _ o_ _o _ -4.111.. ~ ~ 
11. Overcollectton ,t/kwh) .118 .21B .147 .248 .259 .224 --

Per Com'pany appltcattons. 

P<:r Con111lsslon Order In Docket No. E-22, Sub 238 for the billing mnths of February, March, Aprfl, May and June; 
i:er this calculation for b1111ng months July - December. 

L3 except when smaller than 0.100 t/kwh, 
........ Entry for July reflects FAC.of .205 t/kwh plus .241 tfkwh Increase 1n base fuel component, 



ADJUSTl!CIIT TO VEPC0 SYSWt EIICRr.Y COST 
ScpcraM'r. October. Ho•\.-..bcr 

E-22. S1,1b ll9 

Tut Period-Actual Tut P•rtod-Ad just•d 
Burned burned Capacity Chanqe 1n Total c,.,.clty Tot1l ch,n11e in 

Genorat1on Fuel fuL1 Factor r.encrlt1on f~nentton Factor Rurned Fuel Burned r,,el 
...fil!!!L_ ...11.L {S/lwh) _w_ -fil!!!l_ -fil!!!l_ ____w_ (S) (SI 

NUCLCAR 
North AnM 1 l ,SJ7,190 7,S)),244 1,Sl7,190 7,Sll,244 
Sorry 1.2 Nlt;'m *fs¾-3~ M-{'·784 !!.tJ1.!.a.!Ol TOIAL U~CLfAk Sl[AN . ,.m ,r;rn-;-iff 

r oss11-~0AL 
Orrno ),4 lll ,614 2,07 ,981 1)),616 2,07,981 
(lll'Utrfitld s 81,596 1,715,49' 19.S8421• 12.04 87 ,S96 1,1lS , 499 
( 1h·Slt't·fhld 6 )06,826 6,008,94~ 119 .S94214 2J.3S 58,619 365,US ZS.43 7,J56,9SJ l.141 . 007 
r4t . Stonn 1 460,8J4 6,.5:JS,18• l4. 18:!260 JS.15 257,798 7l8,612 59.50 J0,19l,S42 ),656, 158 
rtt. Stora 2 67),684 9,554,)62 14. l82260 55. 78 44,925 718,612 ,9_ )0 10, 19 1, s:.:! fl)7, 180 
,!t it:,,..,. ) 667 965 ~il 14. taz:c..-, 'i4.b:! Set,,,~ 7~7 I 70, 59.50 .!Q.,l~! su.ns 

"JU, COAL 2,JJ0,'99 JS, 745,6?4 1,Hl,'\'8 41,014,074 

ross,~-Cll ;i:, 

> Chrstcrfhld 1 )). 154 Ill. 712 25. 146641 21.11 )),154 ll) , 712 
-i Chcsterfft1J 2 29,477 716,101 25. 146641 17,86 21,471 716,101 
t'l Ch~Hedteld 3 64,0U 1,609,762 25.146641 29. ll 64,0lS 1,609,762 Cf) ·.11':.•s.~rrteld .i 12,274 2.068,915 2S.J''-St. ! 21.6' 82,:1• :Z,068,915 

-itl!sttr- fielJ 6 \ "'lil) ~4.,s, 1.)69.)60 25.hfl.641 ( S4 ,455) 0 0 0 (l ,)69,)6~) 
Ports1t.Outh 1 40,620 8'),)0' 20. 760812 18.41 40,620 S0,)04 
?orts-:>u th 2 100,427 2,084,946 20. 760812 45.SJ ( J4,252) 66.115 )0.00 1 ,)7),841 ( 711 , 099) 
ro,. Uro.Jtn l 2)9,977 4,9112,111 20. 16081! 67 .82 (lll,81'1 106,14:Z )0.00 l ,10),594 (l,778,5! )) 
P" rtSJ1101.1th 4 0 ') 0 0 0 
POS\UIII Point 1 17,629 )98, 792 ll. 6ll)84 10. 91 l7 , 629 )98,791 
Possua Potnt 2 )9,)57 890.)11 22.621)84 26. 12 19,)57 190,311 
•••:~s1,1111 Point 3 81,ll) 1,8.lt ,8311 l2.6.?1)8 .. J6. 7":" ( 14,9)8' 66,175 )0.00 1,06,970 ( ))7 ,918) 
Po<iS~ Point 4 185,075 4,186,65) z, .621J8G, )6. )7 < n.•nJ 152,662 )0.;JO ),'5J.◄26 ( 7JJ,Z:?~J 
Poss1111 Point 5 S80,549 1),1)2,822 22.621)84 )J.02 ( 53.11)) 527 ,4)6 )0.00 11.9ll,3l2 (1,201,490) 
YorktO'liln 1 16),016 3,291,470 20. 191088 44.96 ( 54,25)) 108,16) J0.00 '?,196,04) (1,09),!o21) 
Yor"~town 2 155,214 ),1)),940 20,191088 41.81 ( 4),8)0) 111,)84 )0.00 2,248,965 ( 894,975) 
Yod:tO"f' ) ~ 10,12,,a,1 20. 19108" '?!LO" 501,503 101 1251891 

fj lAL 0ll ,4,J",6,855 s1,so2 198J •• ~:.3,766 ,.l
1
Jct0

1
96S 

TOTAL FOSSIL STEA:1 4,697 , 354 87 ,2,9,,os • .697, )54 8• ,425,0)9 
HY :'JRO 80,560 80,S60 
.;u<.JOSTIQ;J TURJf,JES 17,98) lll,466 :1 .qa; Ill ,~66 
PUkCHASC & 11JTCWIAlfot .. i!.!LlW !J,462,017) (141.2)J) ! 1 0461 0077) 

IOIAL W,RGT SUPPLY 91168,64) 108 I 272 I 144 -----2 ~,168,64) 101 1us111s 
I\) 

rosstl-f'lr"~ Steao Fou11-f1rttd StttUl Test Putod O> 
Heat Rau Genc,-atton lleat Rote Total Avail ab fl fly Adjustaont U.llJ.JH) w 

~~ ___!,; l u/ l':ui 1] (lwh) ;ntu/'(wh) Heat Rate Ad1uso,ent to Total Foss11 Ste.t11t 

s~ -•~ s•b~~ 11 .174 l. 151, I I 1 
( l0,172 l ',0'15 - l, x a~ ... H,O)lj ( ! ,,)_),_;- ,?I 

UC't ,•hc( I l ,a66 I, '81,lJl i.l,015 
h,,,,·.1ber ll, JJJ 1 ... 6~.oto TryTAL ADJt:3T1JEIJT (9,8U,, J ,. ~I 



ADJUSntuT TO YEPCO SYSTEM EllERGY COST 
October, November, December 

!-Z2, Sub 24D 

"' m 

Test Period-Actual Test Pertod-~justed " Burned Burned ·tapac\& Change 1n Totil bpachy total chan~e 1n 
Generation ar· Fuel Factor r.eneratton Generation Factor Burn!d Fuel Burned Fuel 
---1!!,hl_ .1IL!!,tl __J;}_ ___l!'ill_. -1.!!!!!.L. .......l!L m ,~, 

NUCUAR 
North Anna 1 1,675,4BJ 9,084,1811 1,675,4113 !l,OH,1118 
Surry 1,2 l:Iffl:H~ -~::m i:1~?:f~l H:Ul:lM TOTAL NUCLEAR STEAM 

FOSSIL-COAL 
Breint1 J,4 237,237 4,016,134 237,237 4,016,134 

'Chesterfield 5 l2,16l 591,756 18.398669 4.37 32,16] 591,756 
Chesterfield 6 389,731 7,U0,532 18.)98669 26,83 218,740 668,471 ,16.01 11,2911,977 5,128,445 
Ht. Storm I 213,741 3,015,407 U..101160 17.51 512,768 126,509 '9.50 10,249,415 1,n,,008 

·Ht. Ston11 2 70],198 9,920,549 U,101160 57,59 23,lll 726,509 59,50 10,249,415 328,866 
kt. Ston11 J 707 1 380 1:::!~:~!~ 1.1.101760. 57.21 211,121 11' 1101 59,50 10,J19 1 UII 399,6Jl 

TOTAL COAL 2,28l,lo50 J,IZ!>,n6 .. 
FOSSIL-OIL "' .. 

Chesterfield 1 33,919 813,960 25.719991 27.48 ll,979 87J,9,o 0 ., 
Chesterfield 2 35,652 916,970 25.719991 21,12 n,652 916,970 0 " Chesterfield J 101,165 2,601,963 25.719991 1,5,82 ( Jl,925) 66,240 30,00 1,703,692 1198,271) -a 
Chesterfield 4 0,815 1,126,922 25,719991 11.95 0,815 1,126,922 0 " Chesterfield 6 (otl) 15,141 1,948,ZlJ 25.719991 ( 15,741) 0 0 0 (l,9"8,213) .... 
Portsmouth 1 11,275 341,055 20.089995 1.15 17,215 341,055 0 " Portsmouth 2 137,323 2,758,818 20.089995 61.511 ( 70,'21) 66,902 30.00 1,344,060 (l,loU,758) .... 
Porh1-luth J 267,826 5,380,624 ZO.OM995 74.811 (160,'17) 107,309 30.00 2,155,8311 (3,224,786) -a 
Portsmouth 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 

.., 
Possum Point 1 32,357 7i4,766 22.009999 19.80 32,157 ' 7U,766 0 
Poss1.111 Po1nt 2 55,591 1,228,005 22,089999 36.49 ( 9,885) 45,706 30.00 1,009,645 ( ZlB,J60) 
PoSSIIIII Polnt J 99,016 2,1117,263 22.089999 44.1,0 \ 32,114) 66,902 30.00 1,477,1165 ( 709,398) 
Posson Po1nt 4 235,loOZ 5,200,030 22.089999 45.16 ( 81,06]) 15lo,JJ9 30,00· J,1,09,348 (1,790,682) 
Possum Point 5 671,530 14,BH,098 22.089999 31.18 (138,298) 533,232 30.00 11,119,095 0,055,00J) 
Yorktown 1 152,292 3,061,069 Z0.099999 41,55 ( lo2,3J4) 109,9511 30.00 2,210,156 ( 850,913) 
'forktown 2 160,417 3,224,382 Z0.099999 U.74 (41,809) 112,608 30.00 2,263,421 ( 960,961) 
Yorktown 3 691,876 11,906,107 20.099999 38.Jl (150,0Jl) 541,863 30.00 10,0n,041, (3,015,663) 

TOTAL Oil 21811 1 263 ,o,uo,825 11 96e 1111 1,212n.su 

TOTAL FOSSIL STEAM 5,09&,713 95,oM,no 5,094,713 90,008,692 
HYDRO lU,117 111,117 
CClllllJSTION TURBINES ,o,JOI, 1,735,682 40,304 1,735,682 
PURCHASE & INTERCHANGE (232,297) f4,289,188) ...!!&!!l) {41289,188) 

TOTAL ENERli,Y SUPPLY 9:398,527 U3 1J89171o6 
___ , 

91398.527 108.393,688 

Fontl~Ftred Steam Fossil-fired Stea111 lest Period 
Heat Rat!! Generation Heat Rate Total Av&tlabtltty Adjustment ( C,996,0SB) 

~ {RtulKwh} {ltwhl _Jfilu~ Heat Rate AdJunrient to Total Fosstl Ston 
(10,172/10,95) - l) -. 90,009,692 ( 6,418,040) 

October 11,066 1,483,211 
Nnv,·o,b"r 11,031 1,462,010 10,953 
Ucct"lber 10,822 2,1"9,472 TOTAL ADJUSTHENT (11,414,098) 



ADJUSTMENT TO VEPCO SYSTEH EUEIUiY COST 
November, De<:niber, .J■ nwirr 

z-22, sub 241 

Test Period-Actual lost Perlod-AdJusted 
Burned Burned cipachy Change In Total capacity Total ciian~e in 

Generation Fuel Fuel Factor Generation Generation Factor Burned Fuel Burned'Fuel · 
~ ...llL ...l.lL!l!!!!I. ---1!L. .J!!!!!L_ ..J!l!l!L_ _J&_ m UI 

ffllCLEAR 
North Anna 1 1,660,127 9,008,339 1,660,127 9,0011,]39 
Surry 1,2 l•~?.Jf? ~A•:a•llt l:;H:111 11,;;3,u; TOTAL NUCLEAR STEAM . . .. 

FOSSIL-COAL 
Bre!IIO J,4 339,0,84 S,699,000 339,GIII S,69',000 
Chuterf1eld 5 43,081 818,UO 18.990911 S,1115 266,9311 no,02, U,17 S,11811,800 S,070,380 
Chesterfield 6 391,159 7,563,816 18.990911 21,J4 Ull,230 926,389 S6.88 15,696,927 8,1'1,051 Ht. Stonn I 0 0 l]. 760698 0 726,S09 726,509 59,SO 9,997,270 9,991,270 
H,t. Sto!'III 2 7J8,J81 10,160,638 lJ-760698 60,47 1311,381 10,160,6)8 
Mt. Storm J 105,111 9,702,820 lJ,7606911 51,03 JO,S95 7)5,706 SIi.SO 10,121,1129 421,009 

"' TOTAL COAL 2,222,822 JJ,924,754 3,676,094 57,566,464 > 
➔ FOSSIL-Oil 

"' Chnterfleld 1 )4,670 9J3,198 26.916588 28,04 36,670 933,198 "' Chesterfield 2 61,305 1,650,121 26,916'88 38,0J ( 12,9,0) 68,J,S 30,00 1,301,551 ( 348,570) Chesterfield J 1111,6511 3,193,869 26.916588 SJ.74 ( 52,,1e) 66,240 10.00 1,782,9,S (1,410,914) 
Chesterfield 4 0 0 26,916588 0 0 0 
Chesterfield 6 (oil) 96,605 2,600,211 26.916588 ( 96,605) 0 0 (2,600,271) 
PorUll'ltluth 1 0,4ll 860,369 19•809102 1',1,11 43,433 860,369 
Portsaouth II 148,093 2,93),589 19.809102 66,41 ( 81,191) 66,902 30,00 1,325,268 (1,608,321) 
Portsmouth 3 213,148 5,410,817 19.809102 76.36 (165,11]9) 107,309 ·30.00 2,n,,695 (J.285,UZ) Portsmouth 4 .. , 16,025 19.809102 ·" .. , 16,025 
Possum Point 1 52,566 1,151,07 22,018138 32.11 ( 1,5,0) 69,0lB 30,00 1,079,315 ( 78,122) 
Pon11111 Polnt Z 72,535 1,.597 ,129 22,018738 47,61 ( 26,1129) 45,706 JO.DO 1,006,3118 ( 590,11,1) 
PoUUII Point 3 108,396 2,386,743 22.018138 48.61 ( '1,494) 66,902 10.00 1,03,097 ( 913,646) 
Possum Pofot 4 327,934 7,220,693 22.0111738 63.74 (113,595) 154 ,3]9 10.00 ],398,]50 (3,822,343) 
Possin Point S 728,530 16,0U,Jll 22.018138 60,99 (195,298) 533,2]2 30.00 11,741,095 <•.100.216) Yorktown 1 161,225 l,260,61] 20.22]9!19 41.99 ( 51,261) 109,958 10.00 2,223,790 (1,036,823) 
Yori.town Z 167,12.5 3,383,979 20,22)969 46,58 ( 54,717) 112,608 30.00 2,211,383 (1,106,596) 
Yorktown 3 965 068 19,.517,525 20. 223969 5).4] (423,225) 541,643 J0,00 J0,958,227 (8,559,298) 

TOTAL OIL 1,160'.100 12 1uJ169S 1,9111,12, ,2,,01,106 

TOTAL FOSSIL STEAH ,. 583,122 106, 088,U9 5,657 ,U8 100,069,170 
HYDRO 204,695 204,695 
CCIIBUSTIOH TURBIHES 59,651 2,713,005 59,657 2,113,005 
PURCHASE I IIITERCHA!f:,£ ~ 2,166,721 .i..l!.,.ill) ----· 0 (2,166,272) 

"' TOTAL EIIERGY SUPPLY 101,,,,u, lll18'B 1796 -....!!. J01457 1U5 121,662,190 "' "' 
foss11•Flred Steam Foull-Ftred Steam Test Period 

Heat Rate Generation lleat Rate Tota.I Avafh.btltty Adjustment (8,186,006) 
?!!m!!l (Btulk\lh) (lllfh! {Btul,!::whl Heat Rate Adjustr.ient to Total Fossil Steain 

(l0,172/10,942 - 1) 11 100,069,170 (1,041,972) November U,Oll 1,462,010 
Oece■ber 10,822 2,149,472 10,942 
.Janunry 11,008 1,911,640 TOTAL AOJUSTllEIIT ci~-m 2Zlll 



MJUSTHEHT TO VEPCO SYSTDI EtlERGV co.Sr 
De~embe,:, January, February 

t-22, Sub 242 
"' "' "' 

Test Pertod-Actu11l Test Perfod-AdJusted 
Burned Burned Capac1ty chanqe In iota I Capacity Iota! tfianqe In 

Generation Fuel Fuel Factor lieneratfon Generation Factor Burned Fuel Burned Fuel 
---1M.L .ill_ ..ill!!!!!l. __m_ ~ ~ _ill_ U) (S) 

NUCLEAR 
North Anna 1 1,568,])7 8,573,186 1,568,]37 8,573,186 Surry 1,Z l•~~:-n: ½::~~!:ijf i:~U:!~l ~•~~!•l~2 TOTAL NUCLEAR STEAM .. 

FOSSIL-COAL 
llreino 3,4 409,731 6,853,684 409,731 6,8'3,684 
Chesterfield 5 11,5U 1,612,948 20.801231 10.78 360,788 08,329 60.94 9,117,783 7 ,504,BJS Chesterfield 6 149,330 7,245,694 20.8012)) 24.51 460,094 808,"24 56.88 16,816,216 9,570,522 Ht. Stonn 1 0 0 13,977611 0 710,716 710,116 59.50 9,934,116 9,934,116 
Hl. Stol'III Z 718,129 10,037,7J2 13.971611 60.12 718,129 10,037,732 Ht. Stom 3 745,041 10,.u1,898 13.977617" 61.59 7451041 10,413,898 

"" TOTAL COAL 2,298,772 ]6,16),956 3,810,370 61,173,429 

'" FOSSIL-OIL "' " Chesterfield 1 38,]]9 971,977 25.352174 31.70 ( 2,051) 36,288 30.00 919,980 ( 51,997} ., 
Chesterfield Z 99,762 2,529,184 25.352174 6].27 ( 52,458) 47,304 JO.OD 1,199,260 C 1,329,924) "' Chesterfield 3 127,270 3,226,571 25.352174 58.92 ( 62,470) 64,800 JO.DO 1,642,821 ( 1,583,750) H Chesterfield 4 59,826 1,516,719 25.352174 16.69 5~.826 1,516,719 " Chesterfiel.:t 6 (oil) 100,865 2,557,10 25.,352114 (100,865) 0, 0 ( 2,557,147) H 
Portsmouth 1 76,951 1,515,675 19.696628 35.27 76,951 1,515,67' ., 
Portsmouth 2 152.731 3,008,286 19.696628 70.01 152,731 l,008,286 -< 
PortSlfOUth 3 277.992 5,475,505 19,696628 79.U 271,992 s,475,so, 
Portsmouth 4 8,093 159,208 19.696628 1,61 8,083 159,208 
PoSSl.111 Point 1 82,723 1,833,143 22.160010 51.75 ( 34,711) 47,952 ]0.00 1,062,617 ( 770,526) Possum Point Z 94,781 2,100,348 22.160010 63.59 ( 50,069) 44,112 JO.OD 990,818 ( 1,109,530) 
Poss1t11 Point 3 145,366 3,221,312 22.160010 66.6J ( 79,918) 65,448 ]0.00' 1,450,]28 ( 1,770,984) Posstn Point 4 381,877 8,462,398 22.160010 75.88 (210,893) 150,984 30.00 3,145,807 ( 5,116,591) Possum Point 5 955,014 21,163,119 22.160010 54.92 1270,JJS) 684.679 39.38 15,172,493 ( 5,990,626) Yorktown 1 209,Jll 4,303,551 20.558594 58.38 209,JJl 4,103,551 Yorktown Z 165,734 J,407,25B 20.558594 "5.ll 165,734 J,407,258 
Yorktown J 1,060,458 21,801,521 20.558594 60.02 1,0601458 21,801 1521 

TOTAL OIL ,,031,101 87,252,928 1 1u1 12n 66.971.85] 

TOTAL FOSSIL STEAM 6,JJS,875 123,4l6,B84 6,98],6'] 130,145,282 
HYDRO 289,262 
CMUSTIOi'f TURBINES 166,975 7,690,8)] 46.059787 ( 43,225) 121,750 250 hr■ 5,699,899 ( 1,990,934) PURCHASE & lffTEROIAlf.iE 604,54] 17,198,581 (604,543) ----· 0 0 (17,198,581) 

TOTAL ENERGY SUPPLY 11,311,451 166,930,614 ---· 11,11114n 154,469,497 

Foss11-F1 red Steam Fosstl-Ffred Steam Test Period 
Heat Rate Generation Heat Rate? Total Avot1abiltty Adjustnent (12,461,117) 

~ (3tu/r;wh) (llolh) (Btu/Kwh) Heat,Rate Adjustment to Total Fosstl Stea111 
(10,172/10,B29 - l) • 130,145,282 ( 7,895,969) December 10,822 2,149,472 

J,ipuary 11,008 1,971,MO 10,829 
February 10,667 2,214,763 TOTAL ADJUSTIIEtlT (20,357 ,086) 



ADJUSTl1EIIT TD \!EPCD SYSTEH EIIERGY COST 
JQnuor7, Februny, Knrch 

E-22, Sub 243 

Test Pt!rlod-Actual Test Perlod-Mjusted 
Burned Burned Capac Hy chall!)e ln Total capaclty Total Ch.nge In 

Generation Fuel Fuel Factor Generation Generation Factor Burned Fuel Burned Fuel 
~ ...!.IL ~ -1!L... __l!!<!,J_ ~ ~ (S) m 

NUCLEAR 
North Anna 1 1,553,2110 7,710,647 1,553,280 7,710,647 
Surry 1,2 ~::~1:m rJ•~~l•t~; ~ 1J:6ll:t~; TOTAL NUCLEAR STEAM 

FOSSIL-COAL 
Bremo J,4 409,364 6,849,352 409,364 6,849,JSZ 
Chesterfield 5 136,895 3,148,935 23.002559 19.03 301,434 438,329 60.94 10,081,688 6,933,153 
Chesterfield 6 265,602 6,109,526 2).002559 )8.61 5i.2,u2 808,'24 56.88 18,595,821 12,4116,295 
Ht. Storm 1 0 0 lJ. 721205 0 710,116 710,116 59.50 9,751,880 9,751,880 
Ht. Stortn 2 140,715 10,163,503 62.0l 71,0,715 10,163,503 
rtt. Storm J 1J0,SJ6 10,02J,834 60.39 730 536 10,023,834 

TOTAL COAL 1,283,112 36,295,U0 3,838,084 65,667 ,o,e :c ,. 
FOSSIL-Oil .., 

Chesterfield 1 46,362 1,210,015 26.0992B3 JB.33 ( 10,074} 36,288 JO.DO 947,091 ( 262,926) '" Chesterfield 2 117,038 3,054,608 26.099283 76.23 ( 69,734) 67,306 30.00 1,234,601 ( 1,820,007) "' Cheltcrf1cld 3 132,773 l,U5,280 26,099281 61.47 ( 67,97]) 64,800 30.00 1,691,236 ( 1,114,046) 
Chesterfield 4 138.766 3,621,69J 26,099283 3B.70 ( Jl,198) 101,568 JO.DO 2,1107,448 ( 814,24S) 
Chesterfield 6 (011) 97 ,J97 2,5U,992 26,099283 ( 97,397) 0 0 0 ( 2,541,992) 
Portsmouth 1 88,900 1,831,800 20.605173 40.75 88,900 1,831,800 
Portsmouth 2 l52,ll2 3,138,415 20.605173 69,82 152,J12 3,1J8,U5 
Ports!Tl)uth 3 261,921 5,396,927 20.605173 14.8' 261,921 5,396,921 
Portsniuth 4 8,0BJ 166,552 20.60517] 1.61 8,083 166,552 
Possum Point 1 68,264 1,599,321 23.428676 42.71 ( 20,312) 47,952 JO.DO 1,123,462 ( 475,879) 
Possi.m Point 2 98,912 2,317,351 23.'28476 66.37 ( 54,200) U,712 JO.DO 1,00,534 ( 1,269,823) 
PosS\111 Point J 157,691 3,694,460 23.428476 72.28 ( 92,20) 65,468 JO.DO 1,533,347 ( 2,161,113) 
Possum Point 4 364,139 8,5Jl,222 23.428676 72.35 (157,067) 207,072 41.14 4,851,382 ( 3,679,840) 
Possurn Point 5 884,833 20,730,289 23.42806 50.89 884,833 20,730,289 
Yorktown 1 241,996 S,295,195 21.881332 67.49 241,996 5,295,195 
Yorktown 2 105,215 2,302,244 21.8B1332 28.65 105,215 2,302,2l4 
Yorktown l ~ 20,994 ,6J3 ZJ.881332 54.J0 ~ 20,994,633 

TOTAL Oil 3,924,079 89,892,00J 3,123,881 n 1on,1J4 

TOTAL FOSSIL STEN! 6,207,191 126,187,153 7,161,965 U0,559,212 
HYDRO 391,061 391,061 
C0H0USTI0/1 TURBIHES 144,959 6,875,345 47.429580 ( 21,209) 123,750 250 hn S,869,611 ( 1,005,934) 
PUROIASE & I/IT£RCHA!IG[ -..llhlll n,so5,586 (933,565) ----' 0 (23,505,586) 

TOTAL tRERGY SUPPLY ll110918U 17l,6J2,167 
___ , 

1111091941 1n14n 11os "' "' " Fossil-Fired Steam Foss11-Ftred Steam Test Period 
Heat Rate Cenerat1on Heat Rate Total Avatlablltty Adjustrent (10,139,461) 

~ (Btu/Kwh) {tt.ih} {Btu/1(",!h) Hea(1tlf2MJ~:lre!!\,t0
,r; 

1ffJ,\ff~lN st
elffl ( 8,734,733) 

January !!:iii !:!U:n~ februar7 10,846 
March 10,874 2,020,788 

TOTAL A0JUSTI!EIIT (18,874,194) 



ADJUSTIIEIIT TO VEPCO SYSTEfl EIIERr.Y COST 
February, Mnrch, April 

E-22. Sub 244 

"' a, 
Tl!st Period-Actual Test Period-Adjusted "' 0urned Burned Capad{y Chan!'le In Jobi CBP"c1ty Totiil thanqe in Generation Fuel Fuel Factor Generation Generation Factor- Burned Fuel Burned Fuel ~ .l!L ...ilL!!!!hl -1!)_ __.1!!,hJ_ __.1!!,hJ_ __l!L {$} -11! 

IIUCLEAA 
North Anna l 1,039,870 5,144,950 1,039,870 5 0 146,950 Surry 1,2 

I :~~•:~} ;;~~~:l~~ 1.£28::;~ i•~H•l~f TOTAL llUCLEAR STEAM 

FOSSIL-COAL 
Brerno 3,4 390,857 6,324.156 390,1157 6,JH,156 
Chesterffeld 5 173,804 J,917,912 22.88734' 24.44, 259,655 03,459 60.9, 9,920,726 5,942,816 
Chesterffeld 6 323,404 7,401,859 22.88734' 23.01 476,038 799,442 56.88 18,297,105 10,895,246 
Ht. Storm T 67,791 903,411 l3.326U8 5.74, 615,028 702,819 59.50 9,366,060 8,462,649· 
Mt. Storm 2 715,495 10,JH,571 65.65 715,495 10,334,571 
Kt. Stomi 3 788,470 10,507,481 65.92 788,470 10,507,481 

TOTAL COAL 2,519,821 39,449,390 3,890,SU 64,150,099 

FOSSIL-OIL 
"' Chestl!rffeld 1 50,923 1,343,031 26.373762 42.57 50,923 1,30,031 C" 

Chesterfield 2 109,888 2,898,160 26.373762 70.47 109,888 2,898,160 "' " Chl!sterffeld 3 132,006 3,481,495 26.373762 61.80 132,006 3,481,495 ., Chesterfield 4 206,03, 5,4)),892 26.l7l762 58.11 206,0H 5,433,892 :a Chesterfield 6 loll) 101,446 2,675,512 26.373762 (101,446) ' ' ' ( 2,675,512) .... PortSPIDuth 1 60.908 1,l22,09J Zl, 706386 28.23 60,908 1,322,09) 

" Portsl!lluth 2 147,109 3,193,204 21.706386 68.19 10.1011 3,193,204 H Portsl!llluth 3 212,646 S,918,160 21.1063116 78.151 212.646 5,918,160 ., 
Portsmouth 4 7,274 157,892 21.106386 1.46 7,274 157,892 -< Possum Potnt 1 64,191 1,615,352 25.164180 40.61 64,191 1,615,352 
Possum Po1nt 2 96,382 2,425,432 25.164780 65,40 96,382 2,425,432 
Poss\lll Point 3 149,852 3,770,993 25.164780 69,46 U9,852 J,770,99] 
Possum Point 4 JS0,571 8,822,0U 25.164780 70,U 350,571 8,822.042 
POSSlD Point 5 862,785 21,711,194 25.164780 50.18 862.785 21,711.794 
Yorktown I 251,016 5,842,747 2].276]92 10.J9 251.016 S,!J42 0 7O 
Yorktown 2 S0,244 1,169,499 23.276392 13.84 so.244 1,169,499 
Yorktown 3 892,tlJ 20,765,172 23.276392 51.06 892,113 20,765,172 

TOTAL on 31805:JBB 92.5461470 3,103,942 s11 1s10,ns 
TOTAL FOSSIL STEAM 6,325,209 131,995,860 7,594,484, 154,621,057 IIY0R0 409,617 409,611 
CfllSUSTION TllflBlllES lJS.193 6,476,190 47. 903294 ( 11,443) 123, 7,50 250 trn !1,9,28,0J] ( 548,157) 
PURCHASE & INTERCHARGE 1,128,655 31 15u,s69 2].739473 (1,257 ,8J2) ~ 1 16111,Joo (29,860.269) 

TOTAL ErlERGY SUPPLY 10,039,527 179,339,076 0 10,039,527 1n1s5s,11O 

Fossil-Fired Steam Fosstl-Ftred Stear:i Test Period 
Heat Rate Generation Heat Rate Total Avatlabtlfty Adjustlll!nt ( ),18),22§) 

~ [Btulkwhj (ttwh} [8tulKwhl Heat Rate Adjustoent to Total Fosstl Stellftl 
Febtuary 10,667 2,214,163 U0,172/10,783 - 1) ._ lS4,62l,057 c 8.761,334) 
March 10,874 2,020,788 10,78) 
April 10,808 2.089,658 

TOTAL ADJUSTll!HT (16,544,563) 



AOJUSTI!EIIT TO VEPCO svsm, DIERlil' COST 
tlov.,,.ber, December, .January, F~bru11r7, Karch, AprU 

E·Z2, Sub 244 

Test Period-Actual Test Pertod-AdJusted 
Burned Durned capacity change in fatal Cap.i.city Total Change In 

Generation Fuel fuel Factor Genert1t.lon Generation Factor Burned Fuel Burned Fuel 
~ ...l!L ~ _J!}_ __!!l<!!L -'l!!!,L --1!L 01 -1!.l 

NUCLEAR 
tlorlh Anna I 2,699,997 U,153,289 2,699,9!11 14,151,289 
Surry 1,2 l:Uf:HJ J&:f~l:67l l:1:t:HA J&:NJl:81? TOTAL UUCLEAR STEAM 

FOSSIL-COAL 
Oremo J,4 129,941 12,013,156 129,9U 12,023,156 
Chesterfield S 216,891 5,567,559 2l.OS92l8 14.99 664,6l8 881,!1211 60.114 '18,!164,3211 U,996,170 
Chesterfield 6 720,56] 15,174,!108 21,0!ill2JB 25.21 90!1,268 1,625,BJl !16.88 34,238,762 111,064,254 
Ht. Storm 1 67,191 1117,230 13.!130265 2.82 1,361,531 1,429,328 Sil.SO 111,3311,186 18,421,956 
llt. Storm 2 l,!ill,876 20,483,141, ll.SJ026!ii n.oz l,51J,876 20,48],144 
Ht. Stem J 1,493,581 20,200,su ll.!130265 61.06 1,"p,se1 20,2oa 1su 

TOTAL ~OAL 4,742,663 73,374,lU 1,6 4,086 124,857,124 "' > FOSSIL-Oil ... 
Chesterfield 1 8!ii,SIIJ 2,273,274 26.551106 35.19 ( 12,614) 12,1119 30.00 1,918,178 ( 335.096) 

., 
Chesterfield 2 111,1113 lo,5'6,733 26.559106 5].99 ( 76,059) 95,134 JO.DO 2,,26,674 ( 2,020,0511) "' Chesterfield J 250,664 6,657,02 26. 5511106 57,70 ( 120,3U) uo,,20 30,00 J,&61,183 ( 3,196,229) 
Chesterfield 4 206,034 !i,"72,0111 26.559106 28.51 206,034 !i,412,0711 
Chesterfield 6 (ell) 198,051 5,260,057 26.559106 ( 198,0!il) 0 0 0 ( 5,260,057) 
Portsmouth 1 104,341 2,168,215 20. 780085 23.78 10&,341 2,168,215 
Portsmoutil 2 295,202 6,134,JZJ 20. 780085 67.ZB 2115,20? 6,134,32] 
Portsoout;, J 545,794 11,341,646 20. 7800115 11,56 545,794 11,]41,646 
Ports~uth 4 8,083 167,965 20. 780085 ·" 8,083 167,965 
PoSSUl,I Point 1 116,757 2,769,765 23.722416 36.32 ( 20,320) 96,437 ]0.00 2,287,724 ( 4112,041) 
Possum Point 2 168,917 4,007,129 Zl, 722416 56.36 ( 78,996) 119,921 30,00 2,133,148 ( 1,813,981) 
Possum Po1nt 3 258,248 6,126,282 23. 733"76 58.86 ( 126,625) 131,623 J0,00 J,12Z,U4 ( J,OOJ,858) 
Possum Point 4 678,505 16,095,818 n.:2?"16 61.04 ( 374,859) 303,646 J0.00 7,ZOJ,234 ( 11,892,584) 
Possum Polnt S 1,591,llS 37,749,932 ZJ.722476 45.Sl ( 520,624) 1,070,691 J0.06 ZS,]99,442 (12,]50,490) 
Yorktown I 412.241 8,960,960 21.688613 57.17 412,2U 8,940,960 
Yorktown 2 217,569 4,718, 78] 21,68867) 29,46 217,569 4,718,78] 
Yortto,.m J ...hlli..lli lo0,2711,792 21.688613 S2.27 11851,1e1 40,2791792 

TOTAL Oil 71l6'>16B8 164 11101165 s 16J7,196 12712951770 

TOTAL FOSSIL STEAM 11,908, ]]1 238,oa&,JOII 13,311,282 252,152,894 14,068,585 
llYORO 614,310 614,llO 
COiilUSTlotl TURintlES 194,850 9,189,1115 194,850 9,189,195 
PURCHASE & lilTERCIIAl~E 1,&02,9n ,1,7oa,296 24.026709 n,1oo2,11ni ----· 0 (]J,708,296) 

TOTAL EIIERliY SUPPLY 20,06,672 111,187,812 ------2 20,4116,612 2111,,o,u1 "' a, 

"' 
Fossil-Fired Steam Fou11-Flred Steam Test Period 

lleat Rate Generatfon lleat Rllte Total Avathbfl tty Adjustment (111.6311,711) !!!'ml!. !OtulKwh} {IMP} (Rtu/Kwh} Heat Rate Adjustraent to Total Fossil Steam 
tlov. - Jan. 10,942 5,583,122 (10,172/1D,857 - l) 1t 252,152,896 ~l!i,90_9~) 
Feb. - Apr. 10,78] 6,]25,209 10,857 

TOTI\L AOJUSTirDIT os.,~e. !_17> 



270 ELECTRICITY 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That 
customecs an 
consumption 
consumption 
consumption 
consumption 
consumption 
consumption 

vepco shall refund to its North Carolina retail 
amount equal to tne sum of 0.118¢/Kvh for 
during the month of February, 0.21Bt/Kvh for 
during the month of Karch, 0.147it'/Kvh for 
during the month of April, 0.248¢/Kvh for 
during the month of ~ay, 0.259¢/Kvh for 
during the month of June, and 0.22lle'/kwh for 

during the month of July. 

2. That the refunds referred to hereinabove shall be 
made within 45 days of the date of this Order and shall be 
in the form of a credit to customers' bills or a refund 
check for customers no longer receiving s@.rvice. That total 
amounts less than $1.00 as computed in Ordering Paragraph 
No. 1 for customers no longer receiving -service shall be 
placed in the North Carolina Escheat Fund .. 

J. That Vepco shall file revised tariffs to re£lect a 
reduced and adjusted base fuel component of 1.370t/Kvh in 
Docket No .. E-22, Sub 244, for the billing months ot August 
through December 1979. 

4. That tor billing periods after December 31, 1980, 
Vepco shall tile fuel expenses shoving an adjustment to 
reflect coal-fired generation from Chesterfield Units 2 and 
4, Portsraouth Units 3 and 4, and Possum Point Unit 4. 

5.. That Vepco shall include in all bills containing the 
credit referred to bereinabove, or vith all refund checks, 
tne notice provided by Appendix A of this order. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COftMISSION. 
This the 31st day of August, 1979. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
(SEAL) Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX A 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO.IUUSSIOH 

In the Matter of 
Virginia Electric and Power company - ) 
Investigation of the causes of tne High ) 
Cost of Retail Electric Service in North) HOTICE 
Carolina and Applications by Virginia ) TO CUSTOMERS 
Electric and Paver Company for Authority ) 
to Adjust rts Electric Rates and Charges) 
Pursuant to G.S. 62-134(e) ) 

By order dated July 31, 1979, the North Carolina Uti.lities 
Commission ordered Vepco to make refunds to its customers to 
reflect disallowed total-company fuel expenses of $31 
million in the determination of Vepco•s rates tor the 
billing months o± February through July 1979. Refunds to 



RATES 271 

customers will be based on their consumption during that 
period. For example, the refund is $12.1ll for customers 
using 1,000 Kwh each month. The Commission also ordered 
Vepco to reduce its rates to North Carolina retail customers 
to reflect a disallowance of $41 million in total-company 
tuel expenses used to determine Vepco•s rates for the second 
half of 1979. The Commission also found that Vepco sb.ould 
be able to have five of its oil-fired plants converted to 
coal use by no later than the end of 1980. Beginning then, 
if the plants have not already been convei:ted, the 
commission will adjust Vepco•s rates to remove excess fuel 
expenses associated with the oil-fired genecation. It is 
expected that this adjustment on a total-company basis vould 
be in excess of $10 million annually. 

The Commission's action comes as a result of an 
investigation initiated in September 1978 in response to a 
request by Governor James B. Hunt, Jr., and concerns 
expressed to the Commission by the Commission Panel which 
heard Vepco 1 s request for a rate increase in the summer of 
1978. Tbe investigation was conducted by the comaission•s 
Public Staff who subsequently presented their results and 
recommendations during two weeks of public hearings before 
the commission in Hay of this year. 

Based upon the investigations and hearings in this docket, 
the Commission deter11ined · that Vepco•s management has 
performed inadequately in the areas of planning and 
maintenance of its generation facilities. As a result, the 
Comaission is making downward adjustments to Vepco•s rates 
consistent with the maximum amount shown by the evidence and 
permitted by law and consistent vith the excess costs 
estimated to have been imposed and being imposed on Vepco•s 
customers by the Company's inadequate planning and 
maintenance of its generating facilities. 

The imposed downward adjustments are threefold. First is 
a refund to Vepco 1 s customers to reflect overcollections ' in 
tuel expenses from February through July 1979. second, 
current base rates are reduced. Both of these adjustments 
reflect what the rates should have been, absent poor 
planning and maintenance practices by Vepco. Third, rates 
after December 1980 will be further adjusted to reflect the 
savings that would have begun to accrue after that date had 
Vepco observed prudent and timely planning in the conversion 
of several of its oil-fired generating units to coal-fired 
use. For Vepco•s customers in North Carolina and under this 
Commission's jurisdiction, the refund is approxi ■ately $1.6 
million and the reduction in current rates is in excess of 
$4.1 million on an annual basis. The additional reduction 
beginning after 1980 vill be in excess of $500,000 annually. 

While these downward adjustments in rates are significant 
and are the maximum that can be imposed under the General 
Statutes of North Carolina# they vill not result in Vepco•s 
retail rates being comparable at this time to those of other 
electric utilities serving North Carolina. Hor can the 



272 ELECTRICITY 

Commission preclude Vepco (or other electric utilities for 
that matter) from filing for increased rates in the future 
based on increased costs due to int:la tion in our economy. 
However, in future rate proceedings, the Commission intends 
to consider adjustments for excess costs as detailed in this 
docket. A.s a result, it can be anticipated that Vepco•s 
rates during the next fev years vill be significantly less 
than they otherwise would be. During these hearings the 
Public staff projected that vepco•s rates in the future will 
attain closer parity with those of neighboring utilities as 
Vepco moves avay from its heavy dependence on expensive oil­
fired generation. Based on the Public staff's projections 
and the commission's downward adjustments, Vepco•s retail 
rates are expected to become comparable in the 1983-84 time 
frame to those of Carolina Power & Light company. 

Furthermore, the Commission will carefully consider in 
tuture rate proceedings Vepco• s rate of return on 
stockholders' equity during the future periods that Vepco 
must continue to rely on a high percentage of expensive oil­
fired generation.. While Vepco• s management cannot 
justifiably be criticized for making what vas not an 
unreasonable business decision in the late 1960s and early 
1970s to rely on a substantial amount of oil-fired 
generation due to the projected econoaical advantage of oil 
over coal at that time, neither does it appear to the 
Commission that Vepco 's stockholders should enjoy more than 
a very minimum return while their ratepayers are bearing the 
burden of the higher cost of these oil-fired plants .. 
However, as required by the General Statutes of Horth 
Carolina, the Commission must withhold judgment on the 
determination of an appropriate future rate of return 
pending the hearing of further evidence in any general rate 
case that may be filed in the future. The commission vould 
point out that the rate of return on stockholders' 
investment al loved in Vepco• s last general rate case vas 
approximately 101 less than that allowed to the other major 
electric utilities serving the public in North Carolina. 

These actions as a composite should provide sufficient 
incentive to Vepco to improve its operations in the areas 
outlined in this order. Assuming the Public Staff •s price 
projections, Vepco•s present and potential customers sb.ould 
see 11 a light at the end of the tunnel 11 in terms of reaching 
parity with rates being paid by other North Carolinians for 
electric utility service. 

DOCKET HO. E-22, SUB 239 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO!tlUSSIOH 

In the ftatter of 
Application of Virginia Electric and ) 
£:.over Company for Authority to Adjust ) NOTICE 
I ts Electric Rates and Charges ) OF DECISION 
Pursuant to G.S. 62-lJQ (e) ) 



RATES 273 

BY THE COSBISSIOH: The Commission hereby gives notice of 
its January 31, 1979, decision approving a fuel charge 
credit Of $2.40 per 1,000 Kvh for Vepco for the February 
billing month. A written Order will be issued in the near 
future. 

The commission gives notice that it has deter■ined that 
the issues of heat rate decline and conversion of plants 
trom oil-:-fired to coal-fired generation may_ be appropriately 
considered in this docket, and that an evideutiary hearing 
on these issues will be held on February 13, 1979, at 
9:30 a.m., in the Commission Rearing Room, Dobbs Building, 
430 North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, North Carolina. The 
parties must prefile their testimony by February 12, 1979, 
at 12:00 noon. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COftftISSIOS. 
This the 1st day of February, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
HOBTB CABOLIHA UTILITIES COSSISSION 
Sandra J. iebster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. E-22, SUB 239 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftftISSION 

In the Satter of 
Application of Virginia Elec­
tric and Pover company for 
Authority to Adjust Its Elec­
tric Bates and Charges Pur­
suant to G. s. 62-134 (e) 

ORDER APPROVING FUEL CLAUSE 
REDUCTION AND ORDERING 
FURTHER REDUCTION AHO 
SETTIRG FURTHER HEARIHG 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 
qJQ N. Salisbury _street, Rale~gh, Horth 
Carolina, January 31, 1979, at 9:30-a.a. 

Robert K. Koger, 
E. Boney, Leigh a. 
Robert Fischbach, 
B. Hipp 

Presidingi commissioners Ben 
Hammond. Sarah Lindsay 'I'ate, 

John v. Hinters, and Edvard 

For the Applicant: 

Robert c. Howison, Jr., Joyner & Bovison, 
Attorneys at Lav, Wachovia Bank Building, P. o. 
BOx 109, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 
For: Virginia Electric and Pover Coapany 

Guy T. Tripp III, H.unton 6 
at Lav, P. o. Box 1535, 
23212 

Ril1iams, Attorneys 
Richmond, Virginia 

For: Virginia Electric and Paver Cot1pany 



274 ELECTRICITY 

For the Intervenors: 

Bugh A. Wells,. Jerry B. Pruitt,. 
Lassiter,. Public Staff, North 
Utilities Commission, P. a. Box: 991,. 
Horth Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

David Gordon, Associate Attorney 
Attorney General's Office,. P. o. 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

and Paul 
Carolina 
Raleigh, 

General,. 
Box 629, 

er THE COMMISSION: On December 29, 1978, Virginia 
Electric and Paver Company (Vepco) filed an application for 
authority to adjust its retail electric rates and charges 
pursuant to RCUC Rule Bl-36, as amended by Order of 
August 4, 1978, based solely upon the decreased cost of fuel 
in the generation of electric power pursuant to G. S •. 62-
134(eJ decreasing by more than 1.00 mil/ftvh the Fuel 
Adjustment charge (FAC) set for January - June 1979, in 
Docket No. E-22, Sub 238. Vepco sought approval to adjust 
the fuel charge by a nev Fuel Charge Bider BR which vould 
reduce Vepco•s basic Fuel Charge Bider· by a credit of 0.2Joe 
per kilowatt-hour, which. vould be a decrease of 0.086i from 
the 0.144t per kilowatt-hour credit contained in the then 
existing Fuel Charge Rider QQ. 

On January 22, 1979, the Public Staff of the Utilities 
commission, intervening on behalf of the using and consuming 
public, filed a Motion for additional decrease in Vepco•s 
proposed fuel charge adjustment for an additional reduction 
of 0.133¢ per kilowatt-hour. 

The Public Staff 
Fuel Charge Rider 
expenses charged to 
follows: 

notion contended tha~ Vepco•s ~roposed 
RR contained eEcessive or improper 
the fuel account tor the test period as 

1. 

2. 
J. 

Ht. Storm (Island Creek 
and Laurel Run) excess prices 

Heat Rate Improvement to 1970 level 
coal to Oil conversion & 

availability improvement 
Total 

· S 84ij ,543 
1.200,112 

_...J.100~~ 
$ 11, 1Q4, 779 
========== 

on January 26, 1979, the Co■c.ission issued an Order 
setting the Public staff Motion for oral arguaent on 
January 29, 1979. 

Following the hearing on oral argo■ent fro11 all parties, 
the commission issued its Order on January JO, 1979, setting 
an ev identiary hearing on the Vepco application and the 
Public Staff Motion as to excessive prices for coal under 
Vepco•s Island Creek and Laurel Run contracts, and setting 
additional oral argument on the other tvo Public staff 



RATES 275 

issues of heat rate decline and conversion from oil to coal 
generation, both for January 31,1979. 

On January 30, 1979, the 
Attorney General, intervened on 
consuming public. 

Honorable Rufus L. Edmisten, 
behalf of the using and 

On January 31, 1979, the Commission heard all parties in 
oral argument on the Public Staff Motion as to the heat rate 
decline and the conversion from oil to coal generation, and 
then proceeded with the full evidentiary hearing on the 
issue as to the cost of coal under Vepco's Island Creek and 
Laurel Run coal contracts. Vepco offered the testimony of 
C. L. Dozier, Jr., Manager of General Accounting Services of 
Vepco, and W. N. Thomas, Vice President for Fuel Resources. 
The Public Staff offered the testimony of J. Reed Bumgarner, 
Utilities Engineer, and Dell Coleman, Director of Accounting 
Division. 

After careful consideration and scrutiny of the evidence 
offered by both Vepco and the Public Staff and all matters 
of record herein, the Commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That Vepco has included in its total. expenses in its 
Fuel Charge Rider RR an amount of $669,910 for the cost of 
coal from the Island Creek mine, based upon a contract with 
the mine to pay the mine's overhead costs during outages 
caused by work stoppages, and said $669,910 is_ the excess in 
the coal cost booked at $43.21 per ton due to a strike, 
whereas the normal price before and after the strike was no 
greater than $31.28 per ton, and said excess cost 
constitutes an aberration in the coal cost which is not a 
proper charge under G.S. 62-134(e) and should be normalized 
to $31.28 per ton to constitute the cost of fuel under 
G.S. 62-134 (e). 

2. That the Vepco Fuel Charge Rider RR contains in its 
base charges an amount of $174,633 arising from the pricing 
of coal from Vepco's company-owned Laurel Run mine during 
its developmental operation, at a time when the coal 
produced was to be priced at a cost based, in part, on the 
cost of coal from the Island Creek mine; that inasmuch as 
the Commission has found that the cost of coal from the 
Island Creek mine during said period included charges that 
were not proper charges for the fuel charge, as found in 
Finding of Fact 1 above, the Commission finds that said 
$174,633 of charges for Laurel Run coal, 'based upon Island 
Creek costs for overhead operation, was not a proper charge 
for the fuel charge under G.s. 62-134(e), but would be 
accounted for as a cost of development, and capitalized for 
future handling when · the mine is assigned commercial 
operating status, as in the case of the costs of Duke's 
Peter White mine, in Docket No. E-7, Sub 243, 1978 (post). 



276 ELECTRICITY 

3. That said combined nonproper charges for coal of 
$174,633 at Laurel Run and $669,910 at Island Creek, for a 
combined disallowed fuel charge totalling $844,5''3, requires 
a farther reduction of 0.01¢ per kilowatt-hour vhich should 
be added to Vepco•s proposed credit in its Fuel Charge .Rider 
BR of 0.230¢ per kilowatt-hour for a oev Fuel Charge Rider 
giving a credit of 0.240t per kilowatt-hour effective on all 
bills rendered on and after February 1, 1979. 

4. That the heat rate at vhicb Vepco operates its steam 
genera ting plants could have a bearing upon proper fuel 
charges under G.s. 62-134(el under the Public staff 
contentions that Vepco operated its steam boilers in a 
negligent fashion and i11proper aa1111er out o·f intention to 
collect for any e:r.cessive costs of fuel therefroa through 
the fael c1ause rather than operating at a reasonable heat 
rate and_ reflecting expenses .therefrom in a general rate 
case, if proved, and said ftotion and allegation and Vepco•s 
Response thereto should be set for evidentiary hearing. 

5. That the cost of fuel for oil generation exceeds the 
cost of fuel for coal generation, and under the contentions 
of the Puh1ic Staff Hotion an improper or negligent or 
wrongful failure to convert Vepco•s oil-fired generators to 
coal~fired generators could have an effect upon the cost of 
fuel to be charged as a reasonable expense under• G.S. 62-
134(e) • and said allegation should be set for evidentiary 
.hearing. 

CONCLOSIONS 

The Legislature has adopted G. s. 62-13ij (e) as a special 
procedure ta inc~ease Qr decrease rates and charges of 
electric companies based solely upon the incceased oc 
decreased cost of fuel used in the generation or production 
oL electricity in electric paver. The statute provides for 
expedited hearing in order to reflect changes in the cost of 
tuel in the rates for electric paver without the regulatory 
lag associated with.general rate cases under G.S. 62-133. 
The history of fuel charges in the United states and in 
North Carolina has established .a primary feature of said 
fuel clauses which the Commission adopts, requiring utmost 
care and caution that no fuel expenses be charged to fuel 
charges except those reasonably incurred, and that the fnel 
charge shou.ld be related solely to tb.e reasonable fuel cost, 
whether they be for increases or decreases in said fuel 
costs. 

The Commission has heretofoce reduced the fuel charge of 
an electric company based upon excessive cost of coal in a 
Company-owned mine during developmental stage and ordered 
reduction in the fuel charge as a result thereof vith the 
development costs subject to amortization in future 

-. accounting treatment. ~ No. E-7 • §..!!Q lli, ~ ~ 
Company - Adjostment of Electric~§ under 2•2• 62-134(e). 
ftarc.h 29, 1978. 



RATES ·2..7'7 

The Island Creek coal vas charged into the fuel charge. 
under a contract requiring Vepco to pay Island creek's 
overhead charges during the strike,. resulting in charges of 
$43.21 per ton as compared to charges iamediately after the 
strike of $31.28 per ton, and said difference in the strike 
cost should be removed as an unreasonable aDd nonfuel charge 
which is not a proper charge under G.S. 62-134 (e). 

The evidence in this case clearly shoved that Vepco 1 s 
company-owned Laurel Run mine vas in the developmental stage 
and that the price that Vepco charged to the fuel charge for 
Laurel Run coal included developmental costs, and that the 
price per ton should be normalized to a normal base price of 
$31.28 per ton rather than the $43.21 per ton charged in the 
fuel charge. 

The two iss.ues set for further oral argu ■ent on 
January 31, 1979, as to whether they vere appropriate issues 
for a fuel charge, i.e., the heat rate and the coa1 to oil 
conversion, should be set for evidentiary hearing before any 
determination can be made on the final issue as to whether 
the fuel charge should be further reduced. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follovs: 

1. That a further credit of 0.01t per kilowatt-hour is 
hereby added to the Vepco filing of its Fuel Charge Bider BR 
so that said Fuel Charge Bider BR, as approved herein, shall 
become effective on February 1, 1979, as a credit of 0.2QO¢ 
per kilowatt-hour effective on all bills rendered on and 
after February 1, 1979. 

2. That the issues in the Public Staff notion filed 
January 22, 1979, relating to (1) the heat rate iaprove■ent 
to the 1970 level, and (2) coal to oil conversion and 
availability improvement, ace hereby separated from the 
action taken herein on said notion, and are set for 
evidentiary hearing on April 2Q, 1979, on the merits of said 
issues of the Public Staff !otion and the Response thereto 
filed by Vepco on January 25, 1979, in accordance vith the 
Order of the co.1111.ission entered in coosolida ted Docket 
Ho. E-22, Subs 236 and 239., on February 13, 1979. 

3. That if any portion of said tvo issues from the 
Public Staff ftotion should be allowed after £ull evidentiary 
hearing and opportunity for Vepco to offer evidence thereon, 
the rates approved thereunder shall be effective and refunds 
shal.l be ordered as a result thereof, pursuant to the 
Undertaking for Refund filed in Docket Ho. B-22, Sub 236, on 
February 9, 1979. 

4. Tbat Vepco shall fi1e its pref.iled t:esti ■ ony of 
expert witnesses for said public hearing on Karch 15, 1979, 
and serve ·a copy thereof on other parties of record on or 
before ttarch 15, 1979. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE COftftlSSIOH. 



278 ELECTRICITY 

This the 14th day of February, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO!!ISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

TATE, C0!!!HSSI0NER, DISSENTING: The majority of the 
Commission has concluded that the aaount of $669,910 in coal 
costs paid to Island Creek Coal company is excessive because 
those costs reflect increases in the price of coal due to 
the coal mine strike. Vepco 1 s long-term coal purchase con­
tract vith Island Creek is virtually a cost plus 
arrangement, presumably entered into in good faith vith 
bargaining at arm's length, a fact that is uncontroverted in 
the record. As acknowledged by the Public Staff, since its 
inception in 1974 and up until the early months of 1978, 
Vepco•s contract vith Island Creek has operated in a manner 
vhich has been favorable to the company and its customers. 
The 1978 rise in cost of Island creek coal or that portion 
of cost which the Public Staff and the majority consider to 
be excessive, results froa the strike or work stoppage of 
the United Hine Workers (UftK) during early 1978. 

Clearly, in establishing the leYel of consideration to be 
exchanged in any contractual arrangement including the 
buying or selling of coal, the parties aust carefully 
consider and veigh the impact of all factors entering into 
the decision-making process. In determining the buying or 
selling price of coal no factor is weighed more heavily than 
the impact on prices and profits of·vork stoppages by the 
UHW. Therefore, it is reasonable to conclude that the cost 
of such work stoppages vill be reflected in the exchange 
price of the Coal. If under the provisions of the contract 
the cost of coal is fixed at some average price per unit, 
i.e., at the level of $30 per ton or $1.06 per HBTU, it is 
clear that total cost, including cost arising from DftW vork 
stoppages, are expected to be recovered on an average unit 
of sales basis over the life of the contract. 

However, on tne other hand, if the Contract is on a cost­
pl.us basis., such as V.epco•s contract vith Island Creek., 
costs ace not recoverable until such tiae as they ace 
incurred. Therefore, the unit cost of coal will fluctuate 
and undoubtedly vill be adversely affected by events such as 
the Uai strike of 1978. 

It is patently unfair, inequitable, and unreasonable to 
determine the propriety of prices paid for coal by comparing 
coal prices determined ,on an average unit of cost basis 
whereby total costs ace expected to be recovered 
proportionately (pee unit) over the life of the contract to 
the unit price as determined on a cost-plus basis during a 
period (month) vhen such prices have been adversely and 
dramatically affected by an event such as the m1w strike. 
Thts is precisely the comparison that the Public Staff and 
the majority have used in determining that Vepco•s Island 
Creek contract vas imprudent and its prices unreasonable. 



RATES 2,9 

Obviously. a far better criteria for deteraining the 
reasonableness of the Island Creek contract vould be to 
compare the average unit cost of coal .to date or the 
expected average cost of coal over the life of the contract 
to the average unit cost of coal acquired or to be acquired 
by Vepco under other long-ter11 contracts or to that acquired 
or to be acquired by Duke or CP&L. 

It is interesting to note that the Public Staff did not 
provide any direct cost comparison of the price paid under 
Vepco 1 s Contract vith Island creek to the prices paid by 
CP&L and Duke. ·The price comparisons that the Public Staff 
did offer vere co11parisons of the cost of coal, excluding 
freight cost, delivered to Vepco•s Kt. Stora generating 
plant. which receives 100% of the coal purchased froR Island 
creek. as compared to the Company's other coal fired 
production facilities and cost comparisons of Vepco•s total 
coal costs from all sources to that of CP&L and Duke. 

During the period ft arch 1975 through August 1978 • vith 
very. very few exceptions the monthly unit cost of coal 
received by Vepco at nt. Storm. excluding freight costs. vas 
less than that of Duke Power company and in all aaterial 
respects vas the saae as or less than that of CP&L. When 
freight cost is included. ~t. Stor~•s combined total coal 
and freight cost is significantly lover than that of both 
Duke and CP&L. The following excerpts from several cost 
comparisons presented by the Public Staff clearly show that 
prices paid for coal by Vepco for use at l'tt. Storm and on a 
sy'stem.vide basis are more favorable than prices paid for 
coal by Duke and on the average for the comparative periods 
are as favorable as prices paid by CP&L. 



280 ELECTRICITY 

nBLE I 
COAL RECEIVED FROM ALL SOURCES 

iBIGBTED AVERAGE COST 

Line 
~~ ffil;:1,Qg 
1. 11 months ended 

12/31/75 
2. 12 months ended 

12/31/76 
3. 12 months ended 

12/31/77 
4. 8 months ended 

8/31/78 

1. 11 months ended 
12/31/75 

2. 12 months ended 
12/31/76 

3. 12 mon tbs ended 
12/31/77 

4. 8 months ended 
8/31/78 

A moun£_f~ 

~ ~ 

$22. 24 S18.81 

22. 58 18.62 

25.25 21.21 

29.00 25.10 

A mount Per 

Dull!! ~.e£Q 

$ .9462 $ .8160 

• 9447 .7919 

1. 0590 .9152 

1.2130 1.0707 

TABLE II 

Ton 

£f~ 

$19.98 

19.30 

21.95 

24.64 

MB!O 

£!1.~!, 

$ • 8262 

.7900 

.9169 

1.0211 

COAL RECEIVED OHDER LOHG-TERM COHTRACT 
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST 

Line 
...l!9.!. Period 
1. 11 months ended 

12/31/75 
2. 12 months ended 

12/31/76 
3. 12 months ended 

12/31/77 
4. 8 months ended 

8/31/78 

1. 11 moo tbs ended 
12/31/75 

2. 12 months ended 
12/31/76 

3. 12 months ended 
12/31/77 

4. 8 months ended 
8/31/78 

Dut!! 

$22. 86 

25. 28 

26·. 08 

30.13 

J!!!ke 

s .9742 

1.0655 

1.0964 

1. 2545 

A119µ9t Per Ton 

Vepcg CP&L 

$17.58 $21. 46 

19.46 2D.71 

22.32 21.24 

27.47 23.58 

Amount Pe.._ !BTU 

~ £ffil, 

s • 7674 $ .8712 

.8213 .8407 

.9507 .8754 

1.1679 .9680 



RATES ·2.a1 

TABLE III 
MT. STORK COST COMPARISOHS 

COAL RECEIVED UHDER LOHG-TERM COHTRACT 

COST PER MBTU 
MT. STORM 

HOH- ALL SOURCES 
__ PERIO.Q_ __ AFFILIATED APFILIA!fil! ]]!!Ill VepC.Q m~ 

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 
1975 ttarch $ • 7117 $ .6089 $ • 9812 s • 7037 s • 7655 

April • 7416 .6988 1. 0453 .7495 • 7757 
May • 728D .7017 1.0Q37 .7JQ9 .8834 
June .73Q9 .6954 1. 0005 .8212 • 8426 
July .6955 .6931 1.0781 • 7616 .8278 
Au gust .6760 • 7684 • 9893 • 8196 .9718 
Sept em bee- • 6713 .7164 .9415 .77D7 • 9103 
October .6748 • 7291 • 9463 • 7695 .9041 
November • 6702 • 7021 • 8648 .7533 • 8624 
December .6742 .7080 .9150 .7773 .9Q19 

1976 January .9942 .5721 .9015 • 9279 .9121 
February • 73Q3 • 7126 .9026 • 8Q07 .89Q9 
!!larch • 7261 .7017 • 9365 .8053 .8256 
April • 7270 .7Q58 • 9638 .8129 .8063 
Kay .7047 .7506 • 937q • 8176 • 8605 
Jane .7128 .7568 • 9428 .8235 .8548 
July .6861 .7810 1.0472 .7890 • 8929 
August • 7760 .7810 1. 0229 .8197 • 76Q8 
September • 79q9 • 7766 1. 0090 .8213 .8334 
October • 7965 .8228 • 972q .8388 • 812Q 
November • 808Q .83Q2 1. 0069 .8107 .8087 
December • 7783 .8381 1. OQ51 • 8Q86 .8398 

1977 January .7194 .841Q .9929 .82Q6 .8587 
February • 9 315 • 8218 1. 0912 .9258 • 8795 
3acch • 9761 .8105 1. 0353 • 9518 .9052 
April .8369 .8356 1.1925 .8980 .8610 
Hay • 869Q .8312 1.1591 .8897 • 8566 
June • 85Q7 .8521 1. 0757 .9023 • 8589 
July .8000 .8800 1.1199 .9613 .8231 
August • 8 600 .8500 1. 0173 .9700 • 8Q23 
September .9QOO .8700 1- 1752 .9900 .8597 
October .9QOO .9100 1.0823 1.0100 .9116 
November • 9700 .9100 1.13Q9 1. 0100 .8589 
December 1. 09 25 .9110 1. 0034 • 9786 

1978 January 1.4363 1.2955 .9502 
February 1 .2912 1.1858 • 9159 
:larch • 8019 1.0213 1. 271Q 1. 0995 1.1680 
April 1.0115 .9953 1. 19Q1 1. 0833 .9Q34 
•a Y 1. 0892 1. 0420 1.1851 1.1663 • 9486 
June 1. 06 87 1.0449 1.2178 1. 1387 .9855 
July 1. 04 73 1.1275 1. 4446 1. 1828 • B788 
August 1.3323 1.1037 1. 3 095 1.2757 .9532 



282 ELECTRICITY 

As previously stated, it is understood that vhen a coal 
strike occurs, there w-ill be an increase in the price of 
cOal and in both the case Of Duke Power. and Carolina Paver & 
Light company, these increased costs of coal vere passed on 
to the consumer through the fuel clause. It is at the very 
least inconsistent to now find that in Vepco•s case, the 
high costs of coal attributable to the coal strike are "an 
aberration." Unlike a general rate case where there is a 
test year which may include some very high costs that are 
not expected t·o recur in the .future and some low charges 
that may reasonably be expected to be higher in other years 
which must be normalized, the fuel clause by its very being 
acknowledges that fuel costs are so erratic that they cannot 
be effectively normalized vi thin the traditional test year 
context. Therefore, the f11el clause· proced11re was 
implemented and operates to collect the changing cost of 
fuel both when it is high and vhen it is lov. Siaply 
stated, fuel costs are expected to fluctuate and there is 
absolutely nothing unique·about the increased cost of coal 
to Vepco attributable to the U~W strike of 1978 •. 
Unfortunately, such strikes are common place vithin the coal 
mining industry and have come to be expected.. Therefore, to 
contend that reasonable costs associated with such strikes 
should not be refected in the prices paid for coal is 
absurd. 

In addition, the CommiSSion has failed to deal vitb the 
tact that Vepco .has a firm contract vith the Island creek 
Coal Company and has operated under that contract since 
February 1974. Like all contracts, this contract must be 
viewed as a vhole and not construed by simply looking at one 
article for one period of time. The witness of the Public 
Staff, Mr. Coleman, agreed that the contract had been in 
effect since 1974 and that there had been no unreasonable 
charges resulting from this contcact over those years. 

The Public StaLf did not specifically contend, nor has the 
Commission specifically ruled, but both by their actions 
imply that it vas imprudent for vepco to enter into the 
Island Creek contract. 

Freight cost is a component of total fuel cost that is 
tracked through the fuel charge rider. Freight cost 
associated with contract coal received at Mt. ,Storm as 
compared to Vepco's other coal fired production facilities 
compare most favorably as illustrated by Table IV below: 



RUES 28"3 

TABLE IV 
FREIGHT COST 

COAL RECEIVED UNDER LONG-TEBft CONTRACT 
HIGH-LOW COST PER tlBTU-Vepco SYSTEM 

12!. 
1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 

et. Stormi 
$:0237--=-$. 0091 

• 0156 - • 0069 
.0315 - .0077 
.0273 - .0044 

Othe,£ 
$.3486 - $.2941 

• 3752 - .3262 
.4118 - .3454 
.5687 - .3620 

1 Excludes freight on coal from Laurel Run. 

Freight costs of Duke and CP&L were not offered into 
evidence. However, such.cost can reasonably be expected to 
be in the high-low range or exceed the fteigb.t cost 
applicable to Vepco's production facilities other than 
lit. Storm .. 

Apparently, the Public Staff and the majority gave very 
little if any consideration to the absolutely minimal cost 
of transporting coal from the Island Creek coal mines to 
Ht. Storm and the effect that such reduced cost has in 
lowering total fuel costs. Such considerations ace 
unguestionably an integral factor to be weighed very heavily 
before entering into a contractual agreement for the buying 
of coal and most assuredly are VOI:'thy of more than j11st 
casual indifference when evaluating the prudence of Vepco•s 
management decision in this regard. 

Considering freight costs, Vepco has paid lover than 
normal coal prices under this contract, and according to Mr. 
Coleman, even when freight Cost is excluded, there have been 
no excessively high prices paid under the contra.ct. Nov, 
due to the coal strike, considered as an aberration by the 
majority, Vepco is told that it cannot pay, or at least it 
cannot collect through the fuel charge, the costs for the 
coal procured through this contract. 

How to the question of 'the Laurel Bun coal.- Laurel Run is 
a subsidiary of Vepco and, therefore, the prices for its 
coal must be looked at even more carefully because the 
contract cannot be considered an a.rm•s-length transaction. 
~he Virginia Commission set up a method for fairly pricing 
the coal from Vepco•s subsidiary, Laurel Bun. The technique 
devised by the Virginia Commission vas to set the price for 
Laurel Run coal at the weighted average of the price of coal 
under Vepco•s two other suppliers (one of whoa was Island 
creek) for the Mt. Storm. plant. This vas similar to the 
approach taken by the North Carolina Public Utilities 
Commission in the case of the Peter Vhite ·ftine, a subsidiary 
of Duke Power Company. Having first decided that Island 
creek was paid too much due to a so-called aberration, the 
Commission then ~pplied- the same adjusted price of that coal 
to Vepco•s subsidiary, Laurel Run. 



ELECTRICITY 

I, there.fore, disagree vith the majority on tvo basic 
principles. Coal strikes and the resultant costs arising 
from them shoald be treated in the sa ■e way Lor all the 
electric utilities that we regulate and the Commission has 
allowed the costs of the strike to be passed through to the 
consumers of Duke and CP&L but refuses to allow Vepco to 
collect these charges. Apparently vhat vas reasonable for 
Duke and CP&L miraculously becomes "an a.berration, 11 vnen 
dealing vith Vepco. And secondly, when examined closely; 
vepco's average cost of coal acquired from Island Creek is 
shown to be lover than the average of Duke and CP6L and, 
therefore, is not an unreasonable expense. 

The Commission has Docket No. E-22, Sut 236 already in 
existence for the purpose of invest-igating the high electric 
charges of vepco in its service area. When that hearing is 
held, the Commission should consider every facet of Vepco•s 
operation in order to ascertain if their charges are 
reasonable and to consider whether or not their management 
bas operated prudently. In its eagerness to protect the 
Horth Carolina consu■er, however, the co ■mission should 
never depart from the basic rule of fairness that requires 
us to treat all utilities equally and consistently. 

In summary, I can find no evidence that the price of 
island creek coal vas excessive or unreasonable. Therefore, 
I find no evidence that t~e price of coal received from 
Laurel Run was either excessive or unreasonable. Costs 
associated vith vork stoppages of the UKV are and have long 
been considered by this Commission to be reasonable costs 
properly includable in Duke Pover company's, Carolina Pover 
& Light Company's and, heretofore, Virginia Electric and 
Power Company's overall cost of service or more specifically 
fuel costs subject to recovery through the fuel charge 
rider. 

For the majority to nov single out this item 
contend that it is an 11aberration 11 solely 11itb 
vepco is unwarranted, unreasonable and unfair. 
vast inequity that brings forth my dissent. 

of cost and 
respect to 
It is this 

Sarah Lindsay Tate, Commissioner 

DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 237 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COOOISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Duke Power Company 
±or an Adjustment of Its Rates and 
Charges in Its Service Area Within 
North Carolina 

PLACE: Commission 
Carolina 

Hearing 

ORDER APPROVING 
TARIFF AND 
CLOSING DOCKET 

Room, Raleigh, Horth 



DATE: 

BEFORE: 

TARIFFS 285 

February 6, 1979 

Commissioner Edvard B. Hipp, Presiding; and 
CoC1missioners Ben E., Boney, John w. Winters, 
Sarah Lindsay Tate, Robert Pischb~ch, and 
Leigh H •. Ha■■ond 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

George W. Ferguson, Jr., and w. Edvard Poe, 
Attorneys at Lav, Duke Pover Co■pany, P.O. 
Box 33198, Charlotte, Horth Carolina 2a2q2 

Por the Intert'enors: 

David B •. Per■ar, · Hatch, Little, B11nn, Jones,. 
Fev & Berry, Box 527, Raleigh, Borth Carolina 
27602 
For: The Horth Carolina Oil Jobbers Association 

For the Public Staff: 

Dwight w. Allen and Theodore c. Brovn, Jr., 
Staff Attorneys,. NCUC Public Staff, P.O. 
Box 991, Raleigh, Borth Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and consu■ing Public 

Por the Depart■ent of Justice: 

Dennis P. ftyers and N. David Gordon, Officer of 
the Attorney General, P.O. Box 629, Baleigh, 
North Carolina 27602 

BY THE CONKISSION: The Com■ission established a nev rate 
for Duke Power Company, Schedule BC, Residential Service 
Energy and Conservation rate, in its August 31, 1978, Order 
in this docket. Schedule RC includes standards for 
insulation ,of residences vhich aust be ■et before the 
residence can be served on the nev tarif£. A recorded 
conference was held on September 27, 1978, to discuss 
controversies vhich had arisen concerning the levels of 
insulation required. As a result, the com■ission on 
October 11, 1978, issued a notice of further hearing Lor the 
purpose of determining the appropriate t.beraal standard's for 
Duke Power Company's Schedule ac. The hearing vas originally 
set for October 19 and vas continued several ti■es at the 
request of the Public Staff and others until February 6, 
1979. 

on January 2ij, 1979, Duke filed a letter amend■ent to the 
F.C Schedule to allov an approved vapor barrier installation 
to be accepted as meeting the schedule reqnire ■e-ut for 
ventilation. Presently the attic space ■ust be adequately 
ventilated by either free air movement or ■echauical 
ventilation. This requirement precludes service on t.be rate. 



286 ELECTS ICIT Y 

to homes with cathedral ceilings and to mobile homes. rbe 
purpose of the ventilation requirement is to prevent 
moisture vhich migrat~s from the ■ oist residence interior 
toward the dry, cold outside air from condensing on the 
cooler portions of the insulation and reducing its 
effectiveness. Duke indicated· that a vapor barrier would 
essentially eliminate the migration of vapor froi the 
residence interior to· the insulation, vould aeet, the purpose 
of t.he req_uirement, and would allow mobile homes and 
residences vith cathedral ceilings to qualify for the rate. 
The amendment vas approved on an interim basis by the 
commission in the Public Conference of February 5, pending 
the order to be issued as a result of the scheduled 
February 6, 1979 hearing. 

Testimony vas received fro ■ Richard v. Seekaep, Utilities 
Engineer of the Public staff, comparing Duke 1 s suggested 
insulation requirements with those of the Horth carolina 
Building Code. Dan Galloway and v.v. Vercoe of Dov Che■ical 
illustrated the usefulness of insulated sheathing in a ,all 
section. Ray Sparrow and John Crosland, each President of a 
large firm engaged in home construction and each a for■er 
President of the North Carolina Homebuilders Association 
(NCHA), and G.W. Francis, a consulting engineer for the 
NCHA, presented the results of studies of the economic 
at tr activeness of various insulation alternatives.. Donald 
H. Denton, Vice President of Duke Paver Company, illustrated 
Duke •Power Company• s proposals. Messrs. Crosland and Denton 
testified in earlier proceedings in this docket and that 
testimony has been considered. 

Based on the testimony in this Docket. the Commission 
makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That the installation of high levels of insulation 
results in decreased use of energy and decteased coincident 
demand upon the electric utility supply system. 

2. That the present level of the RC 
charges will pass aloDg to the ratepayer the 
cost to the electric utility system vhich 
installation of high levels of insulation in 

rate schedule 
reduct ions in 

result from the 
a residence. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS 

The matters at issue are essentially threefold. Should 
the RC Schedule reguire R-30 insulation levels in cei1ings? 
should R-16 insulation be reguired in walls? Shou1d H-19 
insulation be required in floors? 

Testimony by 
that there was 110 
investments and 
cE:i.lings and R-11 
analysis appears 

nr. Crosland for the ho■ebuilders indicated 
excessively long payback from these three 
that these regoirements should be R-19 for 
for valls and floors. nr. crosland's 
to have improperly treated the tax effects 



TARIFFS 287 

of these investments and· thus has O't'ersta ted the paybact 
periods. Testimony by ltr. Galloway for ■aters of insulated 
sheathing indicated that R-17 vall insulation was the proper 
requirement. Mr. Galloway agreed vith Duke that R-17 voul~ 
require the use of an insulated sheathing if standard house 
construction methods are used, whereas R-16 could be 
accomplished by several means. Testimony by Br. Denton for 
Duke indicated that the reduced rates in the RC schedule 
vere matched with the savings to the electric system of the 
higher insulation levels. Testimony by llr. Seeka■p 
indicated that the Public Staff supported require ■ents for 
levels of insulation vhich economically conserved energy and 
demand requirements. 

The primary problem addressed by the BC rate is one of 
developing a program to reduce both the total~ of energy 
and the .g_gincident us~ of energy (peak load). Since high 
insulation levels cause energy conservation, cause increased 
diversity, and result in decreases in the coincident demand 
on the electric system, and since the reduced RC rate is 
designed to pass the resultant savings along to the 
consumers, the Commission concludes tAat this rate concept 
is reasonable. 

The program which the co11m.ission has approved on an 
interim basis reguires R-30 ceiling insulation, R-19 floor 
insulation, and R-12 vall insulation to ■eet the BC Rate 
requirements. While B-16 vall insulation vould increase the 
savings to the electric syste11, it is a practica1 
impossibility for many existing residences to be upgraded to 
the higher R-16 vall reqnire ■ents. However, the commission 
concludes that the upgrading of nev homes to these high 
levels can be induced at the time of construction by 
allowing Duke to continue promoting its Energy Efficient 
Structure program. 

The General Assell.bly has charged the Commission vitb the 
responsibility of planning ahead to assure that the citizens 
of North Carollna are provided with adequate, efficient, and 
economical utility services. The Commission concludes that 
the two-part program of ·(1) implementing the RC Bate and 
(2) allowing the EES program to coexist is an aid in ■eeting 
these responsibilities. The commission also concludes that 
the rate levels previously set are just and reasonable and 
that the RC rate schedule, as amended on February 5 should 
be approved on a permanent basis. The Co■mission conc1udes 
that the results of this progra ■ snould be closely 
moni tared. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That the interim insulation standards of the BC rate 
tariff, as amended in public conference on February 5, 1979, 
to allow the use of an approved ceiling vapor barrier 
installation in lieu of the attic ventilation requirement, 
and as shown in Appendix A attached, are hereby approved on 
a perm.anent basis. 



288 ELECT RI CITY 

2. That Duke Pover company shall, as a part of its 
required annual filing on costs of service, present the 
coaaission with a report on the effectiveness of this BC 
rate as presently structured. 

3. That this docket is hereby closed. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CO!SISSIOR. 
This the 27th day of February, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COSSISSIOH 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

ATTACHSEHT A 

"Thermal Bequireaents for Energy conservation: 

"Sufficient application of thermal control products 
~ust be installed to aeet standards outlined belov: 

"Ceilings shall have insulation instal.led 
having a thermal resistance value of 30 (B-30). 

"Walls exposed to full teaperature differential 
(TD) or unconditioned area shall have a total 
resistance of B-12. 

"Floors over cravl space shall have insulation 
instal.led having a resistance of R-19. 

"Rindovs shall be inslllated glass or storm 
vindovs. 

11 Doors exposed to full TD shall be 
weatherstripped and equipped with storm doors 
or of the insulated type. Other doors exposed 
to unconditioned areas must be weatherstripped. 

"Air ducts located outside of conditioned space 
11. ust have: (1) all joints mechanically 
fastened and sealed, and (2) a ■iniaum of 2-
inches of R-6.5.duct vra.p insulation, or its 
eguiYalent. 

"Attic ventilation must be a 11inimu■ of one 
.square foot of free area for each 150 square 
feet of attic area. sechanical ventilation or 
a ceiling vapor barrier, in lieu of free area, 
may be used vhere necessary, subject to special 
approval. 

nchimney flues and fireplaces must have tight 
fitting dampers. 

"Alternate 
Variations 
long as 

Equivalent 
may be •ade in the 
total heat loss 

Per for ma nee 
Insulation 
does not 

Standard: 
Standards as 
exceed tliat 



TUIPFS 289 

calculated using the specific Standards above. Duct 
or pipe losses shall be included in the computation 
at total heat losses. Duke Power's procedure for 
calculating heat loss or the current edition of 
ASHRAE Guide shall be the source for heat loss 
calculations. 

"Framing corrections are not to be considered in 
computing resistance values. 

11 All Thermal control products described in the 
Standards above should be installed in accordance 
with manutacturer' s recommendation." 



290 FERRY BOATS 

DOC KET NO. A-23 

£EF08E THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMftISSION 

In the ~attec of 
Carteret Boat Tours, Inc., Route 1, RECOMMENDED 

ORDER GRAHTING 
COHHON CARRIER 
AUTHOBIT Y 

Dox 467, Highway 101, Beaufort, North 
Carolina 28516 - Application tor Authority 
'l'o Transpoct Passengers And Their Baggage 
as a Common Carrier by Boat 

HEARD IN: ~unicipal Building Auditorium, 
Stceet, Mot'ehead City, North 
January 25, 1979, at 9:30 a.m. 

202 Sou th 8th 
Carolina, on 

BEFORE: commissioner Robert Fischbach 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Richard L. Stanley, Taylor & Stanley, Attorneys 
at Lav, 315 cedar Street, P.O. Box 688, 
eeautort, North Carolina 28516 

For the Protestant: 

R.D. Darden, Jr., Attorney at Lav, 710 Arendall 
Street, Morehead City, North Carolina 28557 
For: outer Banks Transportation company and 

Josiah w. Bailey 

Samuel Pretlow Winborne, Attorney 
Appearing in behalf of Vaughan s. 
Attorney at Law, 1108 capital Club 
Haleigh, North Carolina 27601 

at Lav, 
Winborne, 
Building, 

For: outer Banks Transportation Company 
Josiah W. Bailey 

and 

For the Public Staff: 

Theodore c. Drown, Jr., Staft Attorney, Public 
Staff - North Carolina Utilities commission, 
P~O. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
Foe: The Using and consuming Public 

FISCHBACH, HEARING COHHISSIONER: on October 11, 1978, 
Carteret Boat Tours, Inc., Beaufort, North Carolina, filed 
an Application with the Commission for authority to engage 
in the transportation of passengers and their baggage, in 
the same boat vith passengers, as a common carrier by boat, 
over the following routes: 

!IRS! ~QQTE - Leaving a dock on the waterfront near Front 
Street, Beaufort, North Carolina and tea veling Westerly 
and Southerly to a dock on the West side of Bird Shoal 
opposite Radio Island in Carteret County; thence in a 



AUTHORITY GRANTED 291 

southerly direction along Beaufort Inlet to Fort Macon 
State Park on Bogue Danks: thence in an easterly direction 
tnrough Beaufort Inlet to a dock on the South side of 
Shackleford B3nks; thence in a Northerly direction up 
North Rivec to Taylor Cceek; thence in a. Hesterly 
direction along Taylor Cceek to the dock oo toe Beaufort 
waterfront. 

SECOJ:m. _BOUTE! Leaving a dock on the Front Street of 
Beaufort, Nocth Carolina, and traveling in a northerly 
direction up Gallant Channel and Beaufort Tovn Creek to 
the Newport River; thence in a southerly direction along 
t.ne N~wpoct River and past Phillips Island and tne Nocth 
Carolina State Ports to the Morehead City Channel; thence 
in d westerly direction along the North Carolina State 
Ports and the Morehead city waterfront to the Intracoastal 
Waterway; thence in an easterly direction along the 
Intcacoastal Hatervay to Morehead City Channel located on 
the West si1e of Radio Island; thence in a southeasterly 
direction along Radio Island to a dock on the iest end of 
Bird Shoal; thence in a northeasterly direction along the 
West side of Bird Shoal to the dock on Front Street in the 
Town of Beau fort. 

THIRD ROUTE - Prom. Barkers Island to an area near the Cape 
Lookout Lighthouse in the Cape Lookout National Seashore 
Park in Carteret County, North Carolina, and a return trip 
over the same route. 

fQURT.ll ROUl] - Leaving a dock on the Beaufort vatertront 
and running in an easterly direction along Tayloe Craek 
and along the South side of Barkers Island to a point near 
cape Lookout Seashoce Park, and to return to the Beaufort 
waterfront over the same route. 

On Novembec 9, 1978, the Com.mission issued an Order giving 
notice of the application a_nd setting the matter for hearing 
in t1orehead City on January 11, 1979. Thereafter, on 
Decem.ber 2 9, 1978, Josiah W. Bailey, Jr., tcading under the 
name of Outer Banks Transportation Company, filed Protest 
and aotion to Intervene in this Docket. By Order issued 
January 4, 1979, Josiah W. Bailey, Jr., was allowed to 
intervene as -1 pacty protestant in the docket. (The Order 
also continued the hearing to January 25, 1979.) 

1979, the Public Staff of the North 
Commission filed Notice of Intervention 
the using and consuming public. rhe 

recognized by the Hearing Commissioner at 
the hearing .. 

on January 10, 
Carolina Utilities 
on behalf of 
intervention vas 
the beginning of 

The matter came on foe hearing in l!orehead City as 
scheduled. The Applicant, the Protestant, and the Public 
Staff wece ocesent and represented by counsel. At the 
beginning of · the hearing the Applicant moved tnat the 
request for coutes three and four in the Application be 
dismissed. counsel foe Protestant Bailey stated that he 



292 FERRY BOATS 

would not contest the Application with respect to the 
sightseeing routes but that he did contest the Application 
with respect to point-to-point transportation of passengers, 
particularly from Beaufort, North Carolina, to Shackleford 
Banks .. 

The Applicant presented the testimony of the following 
~itnesses: Donnie Russell, the President and stockholder of 
t~e corporate Applicant, vho testified as to the proposed 
service on routes one and two, the need for the service, the 
t~ats that will be used on these routes, the fares to be 
charged, and the financial resources of the Applicant; 
Deborah Hesley Russell, a stockholder and officer of the 
Applicant, who testified generally on the need for the 
proposed service, the estimated costs for providing the 
service, and the financial resources of the Applicant; 
Barbara Wesley, a stockholder, vho testified on the 
tinancial wortn of aerself and her husband, anot~er 
stockholder; Plichael Bradley, nanager of the Duke University 
Marine Laboratory at Beaufort; Charles R. McNeil, Director 
of the Hampton nariners Museum in Beaufort; Catherine Page 
Cloud, President of the Beaufort Historical Association: and 
Hrs. Copeland Kell, a businesswoman, autnoc, and member of 
the Beaufort Historical Association and Carteret Research 
Association all four of vhom testified on the need and 
demand tor the service proposed by the Applicant. 

The Protestant Bailey did not present any witnesses but 
asked the Commission to take judicial notice of the 
certiLicate of convenience and necessity granted him in 
Commission Docket No. A-20 and to take judicial notice of 
the Commission's Order of ~ay 2q, 1978, in Docket No. A-20, 
Sub 3. The Protestant stipulated that he was not nov 
providing service from Beaufort to Shackleford Banks. 

Based upon the Application, the evidence 
hearing, and the entire record in this 
Hearing Commissioner makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

presented at the 
proceeding, the 

1. The Applicant Carteret Boat Tours, Inc., is a North 
Carolina corporation vitb its principal office at Route 1, 
Box Q67, Highway 101, Beaufort, North Carolina. Donnie 
kussell, Deborah Russell, Donald Wesley, and Barbara Vesley 
ere tae principal stockholders of the corporation. 

2. The Applicant proposes to furnish passenger service 
by boat over the fallowing two routes: 

FI~§I ROUTE - Leaving a dock on the vaterfront near Front 
Street, Beaufort, North Carolina and traveling iesterly 
and .southerly to a dock on the West side of Bird Shoal 
opposite Radio Island in Carteret County; thence in a 
southerly direction along Beaufort In~et to Fort ~aeon 
State Park on Bogue Banks; thence in an easterly direction 
through BeaUfort Inlet to a dock on the South side of 



AUTHORI.TY GBAHTED 293 

Shackleford Banks: thence in a Northerly direction up 
North River to Taylor creek; thence in a Westerly 
direction· along Taylor creek to the dock on the Beaufort 
·waterfront. 

SECQl!Jl ROUTE Leaving a dock on the Front street of 
Beaufort, North Carolina, and traveling in a northerly 
direction up Gallant channel and Beaufort Tovn creek to 
the Newport River; thence in a southerly direction along 
the N_evpoct River and past Phillips Island and the Horth 
Carolina State Ports to the Horehead City Channel; thence 
in a westerly direction along the North Carolina state 
Ports and the Horehead City waterfront to the Intracoastal 
Waterway; thence in an easterly direction along the 
Intracoastal waterway to ftorehead City Channel located oo 
the west side of Radio Island; thence in a southeasterly 
direction along· Radio Island to a dock on the West end of 
Bird Shoal; thence in a nqrtheasterly direction along the 
West side of Bird Shoal ta the dock on Front Street in the 
Tovn of Beaufort. 

3. On route number o~e the Applicant proposes to make a 
stop on Bird Shoal and a stop on the south side of 
Shackleford Banks. The Applicant has requested the owners 
of Shackleford Banks for permission to locate a dock there 
and has also contacted the appropriate state agency for a 
dock permit. On route number tvo the only proposed stop 
vould be on Bird Shoal, and the Applicant has requested the 
owner for permission to locate a dock there. 

4. The Applicant owns the oil screw "Karen Ann," which 
is documented by the anited States coast Guard and is 
certified to carry 35 passengers. The corporation also 
leases the oil screw 11 Hargie. 11 The 11 Hargie" is a 44-fOot 
beadboat licensed and approved by the coast Guard for 30 
passengers. Both of these vessels would be used by the 
Applicant in carrying the passengers aver routes one and 
two. Both vessels require a captain and a mate. 

5. Donnie Russell, who is a United 
certified ocean operator captain, will be 
the vessels. Deborah Russe11 is in 
obtaining her captain's license so that 
either captain or mate on either or both 

states coast Guard 
operating one of 
the .process nov of 

she can serve as 
of the vesse.ls. 

6. The Applicant will be able to secure liability 
insurance once the ■arine survey bas been completed on the 
"Karen Ann." currently~ the "ftargie 11 is covei:ed by a policy 
of liability insurance. 

7. The Applicant's vessels will 
waterfront in Beaufort, and it has 
dock.owner to pick up and discharge 
Beaufort waterfront. 

be docked on 
arranged vith 
passengers on 

the 
the 
the 

a. The Applicant proposes to make three or four trips 
each day over routes one and tvo. The proposea ser•ice, 



294 PERRY BOATS 

which would be seasonal, would begin about the aiddle of 
aarch and vould cease at Thanksgiving. The daily schedules 
would be set after the Applicant had conferred vith the 
Hampton Har iners H. useum and the Beaufort Histoi:-ical 
Association. 

9. The Applicant proposes to £urnish the passenger 
service from the eeauLort waterfront over routes one and tvo 
in order to provide shelling. swimming, and sight-seeilig 
activities. The Applicant is willing to furnish this 
service on a continuing basis, and the stockholders are 
willing to provide the corporation the financial support to 
carry out the proposed service. It has been approximately 
two or three years since the service the Applicant proposes 
ta conduct from the Beaufort waterfront has been offered, 
and vhen the service vas offered approximately tvo or three 
years ago, it vas on a limited basis by charter only. There 
is no day-to-day continuing operation to take care of the 
public's need at this time. 

10. The Applicant currently has net assets of 
approximately $11,000. The net vorth of Donnie and Deborah 
Russell, two of the principal stockholders. is $51.140. Xhe 
net vorth of stockholders Donald and Barbara Iles.let is 
$350,049.30. All four stockholders are prepared to 
financially support the corporation in carrying out the 
proposed plans and the construction of docks. 

11. The Applicant has had numerous requests for its 
proposed service from both in-county and out-of-county 
residents and organizations. The Applicant conducted its 
ovn survey in 1978: out ~f approximately five or six 
hundred people questioned, only one person indicated that he 
would not be interested in taking one or both oL the 
proposed tour routes. Both the Beaufort Historical 
Association and the Hampton Mariners ftuseum have also had 
numerous requests concerning the availability of passenger 
ferry service on the vaters surrounding the Tovn of 
Beaufort, Shackleford Banks, Fort Hacon, and Sorehead City. 

The Applicant has discussed the deaand for the proposed 
service vith the Beaufort Historical. Association, the 
Hampton Mariners Kuseum, Duke University, and with other 
organizations and persons, and the Applicant has found that 
there is sufficient demand for this service to justify 
Applicant's proposed ope.rations. School groups have 
contacted the Applicant concerning the proposed passenger 
ferry service also. Duke University Sarine Laboratory at 
Beaufort has also received calls inquiring about vays to get 
to Shackleford Banks by vater. Host of these persons 
contacting Duke /Sarine Lab do not have the financial 
resources to charter a boat to make this trip and the 
Applicant would be able to meet the needs of some or all of 
these persons reguesting service. 

12. Based on the operations of Donnie and Debbie Russell 
in the fdll of 1978, the Applicant projects that its daily 



AUTHORITY GRANTED 295 

operating cost vill be approximately $75.00 per day to 
include a captain and ma-te, gas, maintenance, and insurance .. 
In order to meet the daily costs, the Applicant vould have 
to cat'ry approximately 37 adult fare-passengers per day. 
The Applicant pcoposes to advertise the passenger ferry 
service in several nev~papers in the State of North Carolina 
and by brochures. 

lJ. For sight-seeing tours over routes one and two 
without a stop at Shackleford Banks, the Applicant proposes 
to cnarge $5.00 per round trip for adults (age 12 years and 
older), $1.50 for cbi.ldren between the ages of six to 12, 
and for children under the age of six years, there would be 
no charge. .For route one with a proposed stop at 
Shackleford Banks, the Applicant proposes to charge $5.00 
per round trip for adults (age 12 years and older)• $2. 50 
for children betveen the ages of six and 12 years. and 
children six years and under vould be free. 

1q. The Applicant estimates that , it vould cost 
approxi~ately $800.00 to construct a dock on Shackleford 
Banks. The cost for a dock on Bird Shoal would be about the 
same as that proposed for Shackleford Banks. The Applicant 
should not make landings at these points until safe and 
adequate docks have been constructed thereon. 

15. The Protestant Josiah w. Bailey, Jr., and outer Banks 
Transportation company, vbich holds a certificate froa this 
Commission granted in Docket Ho. 1-20, did not present any 
witnesses at the hearing. The Protestant stipulated that it 
does· not contest the Application vith respect to the sign. t­
seeing activity and that it is not now providing service 
rrom Beaufort to Shackleford Banks. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The Application under consideration in 
must meet the reguixements set out by 
statutes and the Rules of the Commission. 
the controlling statute, provides: 

this 
the 
G.S. 

proceeding 
applicable 
62-262 (e) , 

If the application is for a certificate, the buxden of 
proof snall be upon the applicant to shov to the 
satisfaction of the Commission: 

(1) That public convenience and 
proposed service in addition to 
transportation service, and 

necessity require the 
existing authorized 

(2) That the applicant is fit, willing and able to 
properly perform the proposed service, and 

(3) That the appl.icant is solvent and financially able to 
turnisn adequate service on a continuing basis. 



296 FERBI BOATS 

Commission Rule R2-15 (a) provides: 

If the application is for a certificate to operate as a 
common carrier, the applicant shall establish by proof 
(i) that a public demand and need exists for tb.e proposed 
service in addition to eEisting authorized service, 
(ii) that the applicant is fit, willing and abl.e to 
prop·erly perform the proposed service, and (iii) tn.at the 
applicant is solvent and financially able to furnish 
adequate service on a continuing basis. Uncorroborated 
testimony of the applicant is generally insufficient to 
establish public demand and need. 

The Hearing Commissioner is of the opinion and so 
concludes, that the Applicant in this proceeding has met the 
burden of proof required by G.s. 62-262(e) and by the rules 
of the Commission. 

First, the Hearing Commissioner concludes that the public 
convenience and necessity require the proposed service in 
addition to the existing authorized service. Tbe evidence 
vas overwhelming to the effect that there is a strong demand 
for the pcoposed services being offered by the Applicant 
over routes one and two as set forth in the Applicant's 
application for a certificate of convenience and necessity. 
ihe Applicant's survey of five to six hundred people in 1978 
disclosed that only one person questioned vould filil_ be 
interested in the proposed secvice. Beaufort, North 
Carolina is an old historical tovn that has undergone 
extensive restoration. The tovn bas become a popular 
tourist attraction. For example, in 1978 approximately 
75,000 people visited Hampton Mariners Museum which is 
located approximately one-half block from the Applicant 1 s 
dock. Applicant's witness Charles R. n.cNeil, Director of 
the Museum, testified that a large number of the ausenm•s 
visitors desire some type of trip on the water. Other 
witnesses testified to similar requests by visitors to 
Beautort. Jean Kell had approximately 10,000 visitors to 
her antique shop on Front Street in Beaufort and 
approximately one-third of them reguested information on 
local boat trips. The Beaufort Historical Association had 
20,000 to 25,000 visitors at their welcome center in 1978, 
and many of these inquired about boat trips around the 
Beaufort area. ftike Bradley, !tanager of the Duke University 
narine Laboratory at Beaufort, also testified as to the 
demand for the proposed service by visitors to the areai 
many people are interested in transportation to Shackleford 
Banks and Bird Shoal and for sight-seeing. All of the 
vitDesses testified that there is not presently being 
offered the type of service demanded by the public which 
visits the Beaufort area every year. The E'rotestant Josiah 
w. Bailey. Jr •• the holder of certificate A-20 from this 
commission, stipulated that he is not nov providing service 
from Beaufort to Shackleford Banks. 

The Hearing Commissioner finds and 
Applicant Carteret Boat Tours, Inc •• is 

concludes that the 
fit, willing, and 



AUTBOBITY GBABTBD 297 

able to properly perform the proposed serYice. The 
Applicant ovns one Coast Guard approwed wessel vith the 
necessary safety equipment and conveniences on board for the 
public. The Applicant also has a lease boat at its disposal 
for use on the proposed routes. Donnie Russell is a Coast 
Guard certified captain and Deborah Bu.ssell is currently 
taking the course to gain her captain• s license. The 
evidence also shoved several other certified captains vho 
would be available to the Applicant if their services vere 
required. The Applicant bas de.11.onstrated its a.bility to 
obtain the proper insurance for these vessels. 

The Applicant has arrangements with the dock operator on 
the Beaufort waterfront for docking space for the tvo 
proposed routes. The Applicant has also contacted the 
landowner on Bird Shoals and the State Permit Agency so that 
a dock can be constructed on Bird Shoals in the Yery near 
f.uture. The Applicant is in the process of aaking 
arrangements for the construction of a dock on Shackleford 
Banks to serve the public. 

The. Hearing Commissioner concludes that· the Applicant 
Carteret Boat Tours, Inc., is solYent and financially able 
to furnish adequate service on a continuing basis. rhe 
Applicant's evidence showed that the net worth of the 
corporation is approximately $11,000 and that the vessel 
"Karen Ann" is unencu■ bered. The net worth of stockholders 
Deborah and Donnie Russell is S51,000, and they indicated 
that they vere willing to financiallly support the 
corporation and assist the corporation in carrying out the 
proposed services set forth in the Applicant's petition for 
a certificate of convenience and necessity. The other two 
principal stockholders, Donald and Barbara Vesley, have a 
net worth of approximately $350,000, and Barbara Vesley 
testified that she and her husband were co■11itted to 
financially support the corporation in carrying out the 
proposed services. 

Attention is called to G.s. 62-262(f). The Applicant 
contends in its brief that, under the Application and the 
evidence in this proceeding, the provisions of paragraph 
(f) are inapplicable, since the Applicant is not proposing 
to serve a route already served by a previous aotor carrier 
and since the current certificate holder is not rendering 
service over the routes proposed by the Applicant. The 
Bearing commissioner agrees. 

clearly, the Applicant has shovn that the service over the 
proposed routes is inadequate and that the proposed routes 
are not being served by any other authorized carrier. Tbe 
Protestant Bailey has stipulated that it does not contest 
the application vith respect to the sight-seeing routes 
(except to the stop at Shackleford Banks) • The Protestant 
has also stipulated that he is not now proYiding service 
from Beaufort to Shackleford Banks. The Hearing 
Commissioner takes judicial notice ·of the certificate 
granted by this co■mission to Protestant Bailey on 



298 PEBRY BOATS 

September 3, 1964, in Docket Uo. A-20., and also the Order of 
nay 24, 1978, suspending the operating of the Protestant 
(pursuant to Protestant's reguest) until January 1, 1979. 

In conclusion, the Applicant Carteret Boat Tours bas met 
the requirements of the statute and the Bales of the 
co■mission, and the Application for routes one and tvo 
should be approved. This Order shall provide that, whereas 
nonstop round trip service may commence with the effective 
date of this Order, Applicant shall notify the coaaission, 
prior to providing transportation to Shackleford Banks and 
Bird Shoal, that docking facilities haYe been constructed at 
these points. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follovs: 

1. That a Certificate of Public Convenience and 
Necessity for common carrier operating authority be issued 
to Ap(>licant, more fully described in Ezhibit A, vhich is 
attached hereto and incorporated as a part herein. 

2. That Applicant shall maintain its books and records 
in such manner that all the applicable items of. infor■ation 
required in the Applicant's prescribed annual report to the 
co■mission can be readily identified fro■ the books and 
records, and can be utilized by the Applicant in the 
preparation of said annual report. A copy of the annual 
report form shall be furnished to the Applicant upon request 
to the Accounting Division. 

3. · That to the ez:tent Applicant has not already done so, 
~pplicant shall f.ile vith the Co■■ission - evidence of 
insurance, list of equipment, tariff of rates and charges, 
designation of process agent and otherwise comply with the 
Rules and Regulations of the commission prior to com■encing 
operations under the authority acquired herein. Whereas the 
Applicant ■ay commence nonstop round trip service vith the 
effective date of this Order, the Applicant shall notify the 
commission, prior to prowiding point-to-point transportation 
to Shackleford Banks and Bird Shoal, that docking facilities 
have been constructed at these points. 

4. That Applicant shall begin serYice u.nder the 
au.thority granted herein vithin 60 daJs from the effective 
date of this order, and upon filing evidence of co■pliance 
vith paragraph 3 above, un1ess the App~icant shall have 
applied to and been granted an extension of ti■e fro ■ th.is 
Commission· in vhich to begin service. 

ISSUED BY OBDBB OF THE COftftISSIOB. 
This the 14th. day ot: !larch, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NOBTB CABOLIHA UTILITIES COftllISSIO! 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



AUTHORITY GRANTED 299 

EXHIBIT A 

COSSON CARRIER lOTHORITI 

Transportation of passengers. their baggage, and freight 
by boat over the foll.owing routes: 

FIRSI ROUTE - Leaving a dock on the vater£ront near Front 
Street, Beaufort, Horth Carolina and traveling Westerly 
and Southerly to a dock on the West side of Bird Shoal 
opposite Badia Island in Carteret County; thence in a 
southerly direction along Beaufort Inlet to Fort !aeon 
State Park on Bogue Banks; thence in an easterly direction 
through Beaufort Inlet to a dock on the South side of 
Shackleford Banks; thence in a Northerly direction up 
Horth River to Taylor Creek; thence in a Westerly 
direction along Taylor creek to the dock on the Beaufort 
waterfront. 

SECOND J!Q.!l!! Leaving a dock on the Front Street of 
Beaufort, North Carolina, and traveling in a northerly 
direction up Gallant Channel and Beaufort Tovn Creet to 
the Newport River; thence in a southerly direction along 
the Newport Siver and past Phillips Island and the North 
Carolina State Ports to the ftorehead City Channel; thence 
in a westerly direction along the North Carolina State 
Ports and the ftorehead City waterfront to the Intracoastal 
aa terwa y: thence in an easterly direction along the 
Intracoastal Waterway to sorehead City Channel located on 
the West side of Radio Island; thence in a southeasterly 
direction along Radio Island to a dock on the Vest end of 
Bird Shoal; thence in a northeasterly direction along the 
Vest side of Bird Shoal to the dock on Front street in-the 
Tovn of Beaufort. 

DOCKET HO. A-23 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLIHA UTILITIES COS!ISSIOH 

In the natter of 
Carteret Boat Tours, Inc., Route 1, 
Box 467, Highvay 101, Beaufort, North 
Carolina 28516 - Application for Author­
ity to Transport Passengers .and Their 
Baggage as a common Carrier by Boat 

) FINAL ORDER 
) OYERROLIBG 
) EXCEPTIONS 19D 
) AFFIRBUG RECOS-
1 8EHDED ORDER 

HEARD IN: The Co■aission Rearing Boom, Dobbs Building, 
430 North Salisbury street,· Raleigh, Horth 
Carolina, on April 20, 1979, at 11:00 a.a. 

BEFORE: Chair ■an B obert 
Commissioners Ben E. 
and Leigh H. Ha■mond 

K. Koger,, Presiding; and 
Roney, Sarah Lindsay Tate, 



300 PERRY eons 

APPEARANCES: 

Por the Applicant: 

Richard L. Stanley, Attorney at Lav, 133 Turner 
Street, P.O.,Boz 150, Beaufort, North Carolina 
28516 
Par: Carteret Boat Tours, Inc. 

For the Protestant: 

Samuel Pretlow Winborne, Attorney at Lav, 
(Appearing for B. D. Darden, Jr., Attorney at 
Lav), 710 Arendell Street, 8orehead city, North 
Carolina 28557· 
For: Josiah w. Bailey, Jr., and outer Banks 

Transportation Company 

For the Public Staff: 

Theodore c. Brown, Jr., Staff Attorney, Public 
staff - Horth Carolina Utilities Commission, 
P.O. Box 991, Haleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuaing Public 

BY THE COftHISSION: On Karch 1q, 1979, a Becoamended Order 
vas issued in this docket by Hearing coa■issioner Bobert 
Fischbach wherein the Applicant, Carteret Boat Tours, Inc., 
was granted authority to engage in the transportation of 
passengers, their baggage, and freight as a co~mon carrier 
by boat over the folloving routes~ 

FI!lli! jQ.!!1'.,1; - Leaving a dock on the vaterfront near Front 
Street, Beaufort, North Carolina and traveling Westerly 
and southerly to a dock on the West side of Bird Shoal 
opposite Radio Island in Carteret county; thence in a 
southerly direction along Beaufort Inlet to Port !aeon 
State Park on Bogue Banks; thence in an easterly direction 
through Beaufort Inlet to a dock on the South side of 
Shackletord Banks; thenc.e in a Northerly direction up 
North River to Taylor creek; thence in a westerly 
direction along T~ylor creek to the dock on the Beaufort 
water front. 

SECO,!!Q !!QQ!~ - Leaving a dock on the Front Street of 
Beaufort, North Carolina, and traveling in a northerly 
direction up Ga.llant Channel and Beaufort 1'011n Creek to 
the Newport River; thence in a southerly direction along 
the Newport River and past Phillips Island and the North 
Carolina State Ports to the ftorehead city Channel; t.b.ence 
in a westerly direction along the Horth Carolina State 
Ports and the ~orehead City waterfront to the Intracoastal 
Waterway;; thence in an easterly direction along the 
Intracoastal Waterway to norehead City Channel located on 
the West side of Radio Island; thence in a southeasterly 
direction along Radio Island to a dock on the &est end of 
Bird Shoal; thence in a northeasterly direction along the 



AUTHORITY GRAHTED 301 

West side of Bird Shoal to tbe dock on- Front street in the 
Town of Beaufort. 

The above-referenced Recommended order vas entered by 
Hearing com■issioner Fischbach subsequent to the holding of 
a pablic hearing on January 25, 1979, in sorehead City, 
North Carolina. The Applicant, vho vas present ~nd 
represented by counsel at said hearing, offered the 
testimony of seven witnesses in support of its application. 
The Protestant, Josiah 'ii'. Bailey, Jr. (vho operates under 
the trade name of outer Banks Transportation company), and 
the Pub.lie Staff vere also· present and represented by 
counsel at said proceeding. 

On MaLch 29, 1979, counsel for the Protestant filed 
certain Exceptions to the Reco■mended order and a request 
for oral arqument thereon, setting forth Exceptions 1 
through 4 and the reasons and arguments in support thereof. 
counsel for the Applicant, the Protestant, and the Public 
staff subsequently presented oral argument on the Exceptions 
to the co ■m.ission on April 20, 1979. 

Based upon a careful consideration of the entire record in 
this proceeding and the Exceptions to the Recommended Order 
filed herein by the Protestant and the oral argument heard 
thereon, the Commission concludes that the findings, 
conclusions, and ordering paragraphs contained in the 
Recommended Order of the Hearing Commissioner are all fully 
supported by the record. Accordingly, it is the further 
conclusion of the co ■mission that each of the Exceptions 1 
through 4 should be overruled and denied and that the 
Recommended Order dated Karch 14, 1979, should be affirmed. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1.- That each of the Exceptions 1 through 4 herein filed 
by the Protestant be, and the same are hereby, oYerruled and 
denied. 

2. That the Recommended order in this docket dated 
Harch 14, 1979, be, and tbe same is hereby, affirmed. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COftftISSIOH. 
This the 2nd day of May, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLIHA OT ILIT IES COftftISSION 
Joan H. Pearson, Deputy Clerk 

Commissioners Winters and Hipp did not participate. 



302 FERRI BOATS 

DOCKET Ho. A-23, sue 1 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES C08SISSION 

In the !fatter of 
Carteret Boat Tours, Inc •. , Route 1, BoJC 467,) RBCO!UIEHDED 
Highway 101, Beaufort, North Carolina 28516 ) ORDER GRANTING 
- Application for Authority to Transport ) OPEB.ATIHG 
Passengers from Beaufort and Harkers Island) AUTHORITY 
to Cape Lookout ) 

HEARD IN: !!unici.pal Building Auditorium, 202 South 8th 
street, Morehead City, Horth Carolina, Say 25, 
1979, at 9:30 a.m. 

BEFORE: commissioner Robert Fischbach 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Richard L. Stanley, Attorney at Lav, P.O. 
Box 150, Beaufort, North Carolina 28516 

For the Protestants: 

R.D. Darden, Jr., Attorney at Law, 710 Arendall 
Street, !forehead City, Horth Carolina 28557 
For: Josiah V. Bailey, d/b/a Outer Banks 

Transportation Company 

For the Intervenor: 

Thomas c. Manning, Assistant United States 
Attorney, Eastern District of North Carolina, 
P.O. Box 26897, Raleigh, Borth Carolina 27608 
For: Natiohal Park Service and u.s. Department 

of Interior 

For the Publ.ic Staff: 

Theodor·e C. Brovn, Jr., Staff Attorney, Public 
Staff - North Carolina Utilities commission, 
P.O. Box 991, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

FISCHBACH, 
Carteret Boat 
authority to 
common carrier 

HEABING COttHISSIONEB: on April 25. 1979, 
Tours, Inc., filed an application for 

transport passengers and their baggage as a 
by boat, oYer the following routes: 

Fif§.! !!£.Y!.§: From Barkers Island to t.D.e landin·g area near 
cape Lookout Lighthouse in the Cape Lookout Hational 
Seashore Park in Carteret County, North Carolina, and a 
return trip over the same route. 



AOTHOHITY GRANTED 303 

~cong ~out~: Fros the water front in the Town of 
Beautort to the landing area near cape Lookout Lighthouse 
in the cape Lookout National Seashore Part in Carteret 
county, Horth Carolina, and a return trip over the sa■e 
route. 

Third ~: Fro ■ the Beaufort waterfront via the 
Intracoastal Waterway and the Neuse Biver to Oriental 
l'larina and Restaurant in Oriental, Pamlico county, Horth 
Carolina, and a return trip over the same route. 

Josiah w. Bailey, d/b/a outer Banks .Transportation 
company, on April 27, 1979, by and through his attoaieys, 
filed a Protest and l'lotion to Intervene in this do:::::ket.. By 
order dated Hay 3, 1979, the Co1mission allowed Josiah w. 
Bailey, Jr., to intervene as a Protes-ta.nt party in this 
proceeding. 

On Kay 11. 1979. the Public Staff of the North Carolina 
Utilities Commission filed Notice of Intervention to 
represent the using and consuming public pursuant to 
G.S. 62-14 (d). 

The anited States of America and United States Department 
of Interior on May 11. 1979. filed Notice of Appearance and 
on Hay lij, 1979, filed a Motion to Intervene, which vas 
allowed by Commission Order dated Nay 17, 1979. 

On May 11. 1979, Applicant filed a !!otion for teaporary 
operating authority to transport school children and other 
mefilbers of the public to Cape Lookout over the First and 
second Routes pending final disposition of the matter. The 
"otion was set for consideration at the hearing scheduled on 
nay 25, 1979. 

The hearing vas convened as scheduled in "orehead City on 
Hay 25, 1979. All of the parties vere present and 
cepresented by counsel. The Applicant presented the 
testimony of the following witnesses: Deborah Bussell. 
secretary and stockholder of the corporate Applicant. who 
testified as to the proposed service over Routes one, Two, 
and Three, the need for the service, the,boats that will be 
used on these routes, the fares to be charged, the estimated 
cost foc providing service, and the .financial resources of 
the Applicant. Charles ftcNeil, Director of the Hampton 
Mariners nuseum in Beaufort; W.H. Anthony and Cabelle c. 
B.amsey, former and present managers of Grayson's "otel. 
Hackers Island, North Carolina; and John E. Rossey, retired 
Army Officer and certified ocean operator, testifiei on the 
need and demand for the service proposed by the Applicant. 

Josiah Bailey and Robert w. Griffith, Jr., testified on 
behalf of the Protestant. ftr. Bailey described the 
authority which he holds from this Commission and stated 
that it was now suspended. He further testified as to his 
present status with respect to the landing of passengers at 
Cape Lookout. 



304 FERRI BOATS 

During the hearing the United States through counsel 
requested several rulings on its status as an Intervenor. 
Thereafter, the United States ■ade a motion that it be 
allowed to vithdcav from this proceeding, which vas al.loved.· 

At the close of the hearing the Hearing Co■missioner 
granted the Applicant's !!otion for te ■porary a11thority to 
transport the public over the First Route and school 
children over the Second Route. The Commission affirmed the 
granting of temporary authority by Order of June 4, 1979. 

Based upon the application, the evidence 
hearing, and the entire record in this 
Bearing Commissioner makes the fol.loving 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

presented at the 
proceeding, the 

1. The Applicant is a North Carolina corporation with 
its principal office at Route 1, Box ij67, Highway 101, 
Beaufort, North Carolina. 

2. The Applicant proposes to furnish passenger service 
by boat over three routes, as follows: on the First Route 
the Applicant proposes to leave fro11 Grayson •s Sarina on 
Barkers Island, Horth Carolina, to stop and discharge 
passengers at the landing area near Cape Lookout Lighthouse 
located vithin the Cape Lookout National Seashore Park, and 
to make a return trip over the same route. This passenger 
ferry service would begin around Easter weekend and would 
continue until about Thanksgiving; the Applicant vould make 
three or four trips each day. The Applicant has docking 
arrangements at Grayson's ftotel and Rarina, and also has a 
concession permit from the Cape Lookout National Seashore 
Park foe the pick up and di~charge of passengers at the 
landing acea near cape Lookout Light.house. 

On the Second Route the Applicant proposes to leave the 
Beaufort waterfront and travel via Riddle Karsh and Back 
Sound to Barden 1,s Inlet and the landing. area near Cape 
Lookout Lighthouse. The Applicant has docking arrangements 
on the Beaufort vatecfront and has a concession permit for 
the pickup and discharge of passengers vithin the ianding 
area of the Cape Lookont Natiooai Seashore Part- This 
service would be offered from Easter weekend through 
Thanksgiving; one trip would be made daily. 

On the Third Route the Applicant proposes to leave the 
Beaufort vaterfront and travel via the Intracoasta.l waterway 
and. the Neuse River to Oriental and return over the saae 
route. This service vould be offered from Easter weekend 
through Thanksgiving on a seasonal basis; tvo trips are 
proposed weekly. 

3. The Applicant currently holds a concession permit 
from the cape Lookout Hational seashore Park vhich has been 
issued through 1980; this permit authorizes the Applicant to 
pick up and discharge passengers vithin the Park at a 



lUTHORITI GRAUTBD 305 

landing area furnished by the Park. There is presently 
located near Cape Lookout Lighthouse a dock appro.ximately 
30 feet in length and q feet in width with a portable aoving 
ramp for the pickup and discharge of passengers. This dock 
vas constructed by the cape Lookout National Seashore Park 
and is adequate for the pickup and discharge of passengers. 

4. The proposed rates for the First Route are $5 for 
adults, $2.50 for children ages seven to 12, and no charge 
for children siE years and under. Over the Second Baute, 
the proposed rates would be $8 for adults, $4 for children 
ages seven through 12, and no charge for children six years 
and under. The proposed rates over the Third Route vould be 
$10 for adults, $5 for children between the ages of seven 
th.cough 12, and no charge for children six years and under. 

5. The Applicant owns the oil sere~ "Karen Ann," which 
is documented by the United States coast Guard and is 
certified to carry 35 passengers. The corporation also ovns 
the oil screw "Nev World,n which is documented by the United 
States Coast Guard and is certified to carry 49 passengers. 
The corporation also leases the oil screw ""argie," vhich is 
a 44-foot beadboat licensed and approved· by the Co3.st Guard 
for 30 passengers. The vessel "llargie 11 vould be used by the 
Applicant in carrying the passengers over Route one. The 
oil screw 11 New World" would be used by the Applicant in 
carrying passengers over Route Tvo. Both vessels require a 
captain and a mate. 

6. Deborah Russell is the United States Coast Guard 
certified ocean operator captain vho vill be operating the 
vessel "Hargie." Harrison Guthrie is a United States Coa~t 
Guard certified ocean operator captain vho will be operating 
the vessel "Nev World." 

7. The Applicant currently has in effect liability 
insurance coverage on the vessels "Nev iorld" and. "Margie." 

8. The current assets of the corporation are va.lued at 
$43,311.71. The corporation currently has liabilities of 
$528.58. The net assets of the corporation are $42,783.13. 

9. The Applicant proposes to furnish the passenger 
service over Routes One and Two in order to provide 
shelling, swimming, fishing, and sight-seeing :1.ctivities. 
The Applicant proposes to furnish the passenger service over 
Route Three in order to provide dining and sight-seeing 
activities. The App1icant is willing to furnish these 
services on a continuing basis. 

10. The Applicant pcovided passenger service between 
Barkers Island and Cape Lookout pursuant to its concession 
permit from Cape Lookout National Seashore Park during 1978 
and 1979. In ~ay 1979.- the Applicant vas informed by Cape 
Look.out. National . Seashore Park that it should submit an 
application to the North Carolina Utilities Commission for 
9perating authority. 



306 FEBU BOATS 

11. There is sufficient de ■and for service over all three 
routes as described in Applicant's application. The 
Applicant currently has a contract with Cape Lookout 
National Park Service for transporting Carteret county 
school children on 23 trips from Beaufort to Cape Lookout: 
more than 600 children were transported prior to Hay· 25, 
1979, and 400 remain to be carried under the contract. The 
Applicant has received numerous inquiries regarding 
shelling,. sviaiming, and sight-seeing trips fro11 Barters 
Island tO Cape Lookout. Through its concession permit with 
Cape Lo,okout Nationa.l Seashore Park, the Applicant has 
already icarried 306 people in 20 trips made from Barkers 
Island to Cape Lookout during 1979 and prior to Bay 25, 
1979. The Applicant has also had numerous· requests from 
individuals, church groups, recreational groups, and other 
parties for passenger ferry service over Routes One and Two 
as described in the Applicant•s application. Fairfield 
Harbor b.as indicated to Applicant that they would send the 
passengers to Applicant for the visit to Oriental. 

12. Witness W.H. Anthony during the 1976 season carried 
approximately 54~ Fishermen to Cape Lookout. He testified 
that there was a big demand from persons wanting to go to 
Cape Lookout for sight-seeing, fishing, and other 
activities. It vas bis opinion that the public demand would 
support at least tvo separately operated boats from Barkers 
Island to Cape Lookout. 

13. Charles l!cYeil, Director of the Hampton Bar~n7rs 
Museum in Beaufort, has had numerous requests and inquiries 
daily from people visiting the museum as to the availability 
of boat trips for sight-seeing and shelling on Cape Lookout, 
Shackleford Banks, and on the waters near Beaufort and 
Barkers I~land. Cabell c. Ramsey. manager of Grayson •s 
ftotel, Barkers Island, North Carolina, has received phone 
calls and other inquiries daily inquiring about passenger 
ferry service between Barkers Island and Cape Lookout; SOI 
of his business is during the months of September, October, 
and November, and most of this business is for fishing at 
Cape Lookout. John Bossey, vho had carried passengers 
between Barkers Island and Cape Lookout between 1972 and 
1978, also testified that there was considerable decand in 
the fall for passenger service to Cape Lookout for fishing. 

14. There is sufficient demand to ensure continued 
service as proposed by the Applicant. 

15. The Protestant 011ter Banks Transportation company has 
heretofore been issued a certificate of Convenience and 
Necessity from this Commission ayer Routes contained vitnin 
Applicant's proposed Routes one and Tvo (Docket ~o. A-20). 
However, Protestant has requested of the Co ■ mission that his 
certificate be indefinitely suspendedi the request has been 
granted. Protestant has allowed Coast Guard certification 
of bis vessel to lapse and is not in a position to begin 
active operations. Likewise, Protestant does not bold a 
permit from Cape Lookout National Seashore Park to land 



AUTHOBITY GBANTED 307 

vithin the Cape Lookout National Seashore Park. For these 
reasons the Protestant is not able to offer service to Cape 
Lookout over Routes one and Tvo as proposed by the 
Applicant. Furthermore, !r. Bailey•s vessel "Diamond City 0 

is for sale. 

16. The Protestant last offered passenger service over 
the Applicant's proposed Baute One in 1977. In 1977 the 
Protestant held a one-year concession perait fro■ tb.e Cape 
Lookout National Seashore Park for the pickup and discharge 
of passengers on Cape Lookout. The Protestant offered 
passenger service between Beaufort and Cape Lookout for tvo 
or three summers in the early 1970s. Protestant has never 
offered service over Route Three as proposed by Applicant. 

17. Josiah Bailey, the Controlling stockholder of the 
Protestant, vas offered a concession permit from Cape 
Lookout National seashore Park for 1978 but refused to 
accept the pe7mi~ under the terms of the Park Service. He 
has no permission from the Department of Interior to land 
anywhere on Federal lands at Cape Lookout, and he has no 
capabilit·y to offer service to the Federal lands at Cape 
Lookout because of his lack of a permit. His service from 
Beaufort to Cape Lookout has been inactive or dor11a.nt since 
1972. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAi 

The application under consideration in 
must meet the requirements set out by 
statutes and the rules of the Commission. 
the controlling statute, provides: 

this 
the 
G.S. 

proceeding 
applicable 
62-262(•1, 

If the application is for a certificate, the burden of 
proof shall be upon the applicant to show to the 
satisfaction of the Co11D.ission: 

(1) That public convenience and 
proposed service in addition to 
transportation service, and 

necessity reguire the 
existing authorized 

(2) That the applicant is fit, willing and able to 
properly perform the proposed service, and 

(3) That the applicant is solvent and financially able to 
furnish adequate serYice on a continuing basis. 

Coaaission Role 2-15(a) provides: 

If the application is for a certificate to operate as a 
common carrier, the applicant shall establish by proof 
(i) that a public deaand and need ezists for the proposed 
ser•ice in addition to existing authorized service, 
(ii) that the applicant is fit, willing, and able to 
properly perform the proposed service, and (iiiJ that the 
Applicant is solvent and financiall.y abl.e to furnish 
adequate service OD a continuing basis. Oncorr~borated 



308 FERRY BOATS 

testimony of the applicant is generally insufficient to 
establish public de~and and need. 

The Applicant 
proo£ required by 
Com.11ission. 

in this proceeding has met the burden of 
G.s. 62-262 (e) and by the Rill.es of the 

First, public convenience and necessity require the 
proposed service in addition to tbe existing authorized 
service. The evidence vas overwhelming to the effect that 
there is a strong demand for the Applicant's proposed 
services over Routes One, Tvo, and Three as set forth in the 
Applicant's application for a certificate of convenience and 
necessity. The Applicant testified that it had already 
carried 306 people in 20 trips from Harkers Island to Cape 
Lookout 'prior to Say 25, 1979. As of Say 25, 1979, the 
Applicant. had booked an additional 250 people t.o carry to 
Cape Lookout over the First Route. The Applicant had 609 
school children from Beaufort to Cape Lookout over the 
Second Route as of ftay 25, 1979, and there still re11ains 
approximately 400 more children to be transported froa 
Beaufort to Cape Lookout.. The Applicant has also had 500 to 
600 people inquire about passenger ferry service by boat. 
from Harkers Island to Cape Lookout and from Beaufort to 
Cape Lookout. Beaufort, Nort.h Carolina, is an old 
historical tovn that. has undergone extensiYe restoration. 
The Tovn has become a popular tourist attract.ion. Hampton 
Mariners nuseum is one of the tourist. attractions in the 
Town of Beaufort and is located approximately 1/2 block fro11 
the Applicant's dock. In 1978 approximately 75,000 people 
visited this museum. Applicant.•s vitness Charles R. BcHeil, 
Director of the Haapton Hariners auseum, testified that a 
large number of the museum's visitors desired so ■e type of 
trip on the vat.er eit.her from Beaufort to Cape Lookout, 
Barkers Island to Cape Lookout, or Beaufort or Barkers 
Island to Shackelford Banks. v.e. Anthony, Cabell c. 
Ramsey, and John Bossey all testified as to similar reguests 
made by visitors and tourists desiring transportation from 
Barkers Island to Cape Lookout. John Rossey and 'il.H .. 
Anthony testified that they had operated boats between 
liarkers Island and Cape Lookout in the past, and during some 
of their operating periods it vas necessary for them to 
operate three boats at one time. All three of these 
witnesses testified that the demand in the fall months for 
passenger service betveen Harkers Island and Cape Lookout 
vas extremely heavy. 

It vas also their testimony that Cape Lookout has become a 
tourist attraction £or shelling, svim11ing, fishing, and 
site-seeing activities there. Hany people desire to go to 
Cape Lookout to viev the lighthouse and to observe and enjoy 
its natural state. All of the witnesses for the Applicant 
testified that there is not. presently being offered the type 
of service de11anded by the public between Barkers Island and 
Cape Lookout and between Beaufort and Cape Lookout •. 



AUTHORITY GRANTED 

The Applicant further offered evidence that it has 
contacted by Fairfield Barbor concerning trips via 
Intracoastal Waterway to oriental froa Beaufort, and 
Fairfield Harbor bas offered to proYide the passengers 
the Applicant vould tarnish the service. 

been 
the 

that 
if 

The Protestant Josiah ii. Bailey, Jr., the holder of 
Certificate A-20 fro■ the North Carolin~ Utilities 
commission, admitted that the one vessel his co■pany no• 
owns is not currently certified by the United States coast 
Guard. Further, the Protestant stipulated that he does not 
currently hold a concession per■it from the Cape Lookout 
National Seashore Park or the Department of Interior, and 
that the Pcotestant does not have the capability or approval 
to pick up or discharge passengers within the Cape Lookout 
National Seashore Park. In summary, the Protestant Bailey 
admitted that because of the problems he is experiencing 
vith Cape Lookout National Seashore Park, he is not in a 
position at this time to proYide service between Barkers 
Island and Cape L·ookout and does not knov vhen he can 
provide the needed services. Likewise,. the Protestant 
stipulated that he has not provided service fro■ Beaufort to 
cape Lookout since 1972·. 

Second,. the Applicant is fit, willing, and able. to 
properly perform the proposed service. The Applicant owns 
the "Nev Socld, n a coast Guard a·pproved vessel with the 
necessary safety equipment and conveniences on board for the 
public. The Applicant also has at its disposal the. 
"ftargie,.n a leased boat for use on the proposed First Route., 
Deborah Russell is a coast Guard certified· captain and will. 
be operating the "f'!argie. 11 The captain on the "Hev World" 
is Harrison Guthrie, a licensed ocean operator captain. The 
Applicant also has in effect proper insurance for both 
vessels, and the Applicant also Aas a third boat, tAe "Karen 
Ann,.n available for service if needed. 

The Applicant has arrangeaents with the dock operator on 
the Beaufort waterfront and vith Grayson's f'!arioa and ftotel 
for the three proposed routes. llost importantly• the 

· Applicant currently holds a perlli t froa the cape Lookout 
National Seashore Park vhich grants to the Applicant 
permission to pick· up and discharge passengers with the 
Federal Park area near cape Lookout. 

Finally, the Applicant is solvent and financially able to 
furnish adequate service on a continuing basis., The 
Applicant I s evidence shovs that the net worth of the 
corporatlon is appro:r.i■ately $112,783.13. 

The provisions of paragraph (f) of G. s. ,62-262 are 
inapplicable since the Applicant is not proposing to serve a 
route already served by a previous motor carrier and since 
the c_urrent certificate holder is not rendering service over 
the routes proposed by the Applicant. Likewise. the 
Protestant does not have the capability at thiS time to 
render service over the routes proposed by the Applicant~ 



310 PERRY BOATS 

since the Protestant does not haYe a concession_per■it froa 
the Department of Interior and the Cape Lookoat Hationai 
Seashore Park vhicA grants the Protestant peraission to pick 
up and discharge passengers on cape Lookout. The Applicant 
has shovll that the service over the proposed routes is 
inadequate since the Pc-ot.estant has not serviced the First 
Boute since 1977 and does not have the capability of serving 
this Route at this time. Likewise, the Applicant has sbovn 
that the service over Route Tvo is inadequate and that the 
proposed Route Tvo is not being served by any other 
authorized carrier since the Protestant stipulated that he 
has not provided service from Beaufort to Cape Lookout since 
1972. The Hearing Coamissioner takes judicial notice of the 
certificate granted by this commission to Protestant Bailey 
on September 3, 1964, in Docket Ho. A-20, and also the 
recent Order which indefinitely suspended the operations of 
the Protestant pursuant to Protestant• s request. 

In conclusion, the Applicant Carteret Boat Tours has ■et 
the requirements of the statute and the Rules of the 
Com■ ission, and the application of Routes One, Two, and 
Three are approved. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That a Certificate of Public Convenience and 
Necessity for common carrier operating authority be issued 
to Applicant, more fully described in Exhibit l, which is 
attached hereto and incorporated as a part herein. 

2. That Applicant shall maintain .its books and records 
in such a manner that all the applicable ite ■s of 
information required in· the Applicant's prescribed annual 
report to the Com~ission can be readily identified from the 
books and records, and can be utilized by the Applicant in 
the preparation o.f. said annual report. A copy of the annual 
report form shall be furnished to the App1icant upon request 
to the Accounting Division. 

3. Tbat to the extent Applicant has not already done so, 
.Applicant shall file with the Com ■ission evidence of 
insurance, lists of eq11ipment, tariff of rates and charges, 
designation of process·agent and otherwise comply vith the 
Rules and Begulations of the commission prior to commencing 
operations under .the authority acquired herein. 

Q. That Applicant shall begin service under the 
a11thority granted herein within 30 days from the effective 
date of this Order and upon filing evidence of co~pliance 
with paragraph 3 above, unless the Applicant shall have 
applied to and been granted au extension of time from this 
Commission in vhich to begin service. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE CO!HISSIOS. 



AUTHOBITY GBAIIT ED 311 

This the 28th day of. August, 1979. 

HORTH CABOLIHA UTILITIES C055ISSIOB 
(SEAL) Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

EXHIBIT A 
CO5ftOH CABBIEB AUTHOBITY 

Transportation of passengers, their baggage, and freight 
by boat over the following routes: · 

llm iQ!!ll - From. Barkers Island to the landing area near 
cape Lookout Lighthouse in the cape Lookout Ha tional 
seashore Park in carteret County, Horth Carolina, and a 
return trip over the same route. 

SECOND !Q!lll - From the waterfront in the Town of Beau.fort 
to the landing area near Cape Lookout · Lighthouse in the 
Cape Lookout National seashore Park in carteret County, 
North. Carolina, and a return trip over the sa ■e route. 

THIBD BOOTE· Fro ■ the Beaufort 
IOtracoirtaI Watervay in the Reuse 
ffarina and Restaurant in Oriental, 
Carolina, and a return trip over the 

waterfront Yia the 
River to oriental 

Pamlico county, Horth 
saae route. 

DOCKET BO •. A-23, SOB 1 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftftISSION 

In the Batter of 
Carteret Boat Tours, Inc., Route 1, 
Box 467, Highway 101, Beaufort, Borth 
Carolina 28516 - Application for a 
certificate of Authority to operate a 
Passenger Ferry Service Between Harkers 
Island and cape Lookout 

I PINAL OBDER OVER­
) B OLIHG BICE PTIO RS 
I UD AFPIRUHG 
) RECOftffENDED ORDER 
I 
I 

BY THE C0llMISSI0H: On August 28, 1979, Co11■issioner 
Robert Fischbach issued a "Recommended order Granting 
Operating Authority" in this docket. on Septellber 11, 1979, 
counsel for and on behalf of the Protestants Josiah i' •. 
Bailey, Jr., and outer Banks Transportation Coapany filed 
certain Exceptions to the Recommended Order and requested 
oral argument thereon before the full Commission. 

On September 12, 1979, the Commission issued its order 
setting oral argument on the Exceptions on October 12, 1979. 
On October 10, 1979, upon consideration of a motion by 
Protestant's attorney requesting that the scheduled oral 
argument be waived and the matter decided on the record. the 
Commission issued an Order cancelling the oral a rg1111ent. 

Upon a careful consideration of the entire record in this 
proceeding, including the Exceptions to the Becoamended 
order filed by the Protestant, the Com•ission is of the 



312 FERRI BOATS 

opinion, finds, and concludes tnat all of the findings, 
conclusions, and ordering paragraphs contained in the 
Recommended order are fully supported by the record. 
Accordingly, the Commission further finds and concludes that 
the Recommended order of Commissioner Fischbach, dated 
August 28, 1979, should be affirmed and that each of the 
Exceptions thereto should be overruled and denied. 

IT IS, THER&FORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That a 11 of the Exceptions, filed 
Protestant, to the Becoaaended Order of August 
and the same are heieby, overruled and denied. 

herein by the 
28, 1979, be, 

2. That the Reco ■mended order ·10 this docket dated 
August 28, 1979, be, and the same is herebJ, affiraed. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CO!SISSION. 
This the 8th day of November, 1979. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHSISSION 
Sandra J. Webster. Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. A-24 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COSSISSIO9 

In the .Matter of 
Alonzo O. Burrus. Jr.• P.O. Box 127. ) RECOS!!ENOED* ORDER 
Ocracoke, Horth Carolina 27960 - Appli-) GBlNTIBG COSHOH 
cation £or Authority to Transport Pas- ) CABBIEB AUTHORITY 
senge_rs as a Common Carrier by Bo at ) 
Between Ocracoke and Portsmouth, Horth ) 
~roll~ ) 

•corrected by Errata order dated Septe■ber 19, 1979. 

HEARD IH: Superior Courtroo■• Carteret County 
Beaufort, Horth Carolina, on August 
at 10: 00 a. ■• 

courthouse, 
30. 1979, 

BEFORE: Commissioner Robert Fischbach 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Alonzo a. Burrus. Jr. 
For: Hi11self 

For the Using and Consu■ing Public: 

FISCHBACH, HEARIHG COS&ZSSIOHEB: On June 
o. Burrus, Jr., P.O. Box 127, Ocracoke, 
filed an application vith the co1111ission 
engage in the transportation of passengers, 

Hone 

21, 1979. Alonzo 
Horth Carolina, 
for authority to 
their baggage. 



AUTHORITY GRANTED 313 

and light express, as a co1111on carrier by boat between 
ocracoke and Portsaooth• Horth Carolina. the Applicant also 
reguested temporary authority to engage in such 
transportation pending final disposition of the application 
for per.11anent authority. 

On June 29, 1979, the Coa11ission issued its Order granting 
the application for te ■porary authority. T.his Order also 
required ar. Burrus to file evidence of appropriate 
insurance vith the Commission as vell as a list of eguipaent 
and tariffs and charges. l subsequent order scheduled the 
permanent application for hearing in Beaufort on August JO, 
1979. The Order further provided that protest to the 
application should be filed at least 10 days prior to the 
hea.cing. Ho protests or interventions have.been filed in 
this proceeding. 

The application came for hearing as scheduled on August 30 
in Beaufort. The Applicant Alonzo o. Burrus. Jr., vas 
present and appeared for hi ■self. ar. Burrus offered 
testimony and presented the testiaony of Danny Garrish in 
support of his application. The Applicant also offered 
statements of persons who supported the proposed seryice. 

Based 
presented 
£allowing 

upon the application and the testimony and exhibits 
at the hearing, the Hearing coaaissioner ■akes the 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Applicant Alonzo o. Burrus, Jr., is an individu_al 
with his address at P.O. Boz 127, Ocracoke, Horth carolina. 

2. The Applicant proposes to provide coamon carrier 
passenger service by boat between Ocracoke and Portsaouth, 
North Carolina. The trip will begin in ocracoke and proceed 
over a six-mile route through the Ocracote Inlet to 
Portsmouth, and.retur~. 

3. The proposed rate for one person, ro11nd trip, is $30, 
and for each additional person is $5.00 per person. Dnder 
coast Guard regulations the Applicant can carry no more tb.an 
six persons per trip. 

q_ The Applicant ovns tvo vessels. one which is 19 feet 
in length and the other 20 feet in length. These Yessels 
have been inspected by the coast Guard. 

5. The App1icant has a United states 
to operate or navigate passenger 
motorboats, or other vessels of 15 gross 
carrying six or less passengers for hire 
than ocean. 

Coast Guard license 
car tying vessels. 
tons or less, while 
upon waters other 

6. The Applicant currently has .in effect liability 
insurance coverage on his vessels. 



Jn PEBRY BOATS 

7. The Applicant haS total 
$42,000 in real estate and 
AppliCant has total liabilities 

assets of $51,,200, including 
$9,000 in equipaent. The 
of $3,600. 

8. There is sufficient demand for the service proposed 
by the Applicant. In 1976 the Applicant transported 3.19 
people over the route, 520 people in 1977,, 444 people in 
1978, and through August 29, 1979, 373 people. The area in 
question is generally inaccessible except by the lpplicant•s 
proposed service. 

9. There is no eEisting carrier which provides the 
service proposed by the Applicant. 

10. The Applicant advertises his service in local 
businesses in and-around Ocracoke. 

11.. The Applicant has a concession perait fro• the Cape 
Lookout National Seashore Park to land people at Portsmouth 
island, which is a part of the National Park. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAi 

The Application under consideration in this 
must meet the requirements set out by the 
statutes and the Bules of the Co.1111ission. G.s. 
the controlling statute, provides: 

If the appl~cation is for a certificate, the 
proof shall be upon the Applicant to shov 
satisfaction 0£ the Comaissioh: 

proceeding 
applicable 
62-262 (e), 

burden of 
to the 

(1) That public convenience and 
proposed service in addition to 
transportation service, and 

necessity require the 
existing authorized 

(2) That the applicant is fit, vi1ling and able to 
properly perform the propo~ed service, and 

(3) That the applicant is solvent and financially able to 
furnish adeqnate service on a continuing basis. 

Coamission Rule 2-15(a) provides: 

If the application is for a certificate to operate as a 
co ■■on carrier, the applicant shall establish by proof 
(i) that a public detaand and need exists tor the proposed 
service in addition to existing authorized service, 
(ii) that the applicant is fit, villing and able to 
properly perform the proposed service, and (iii) that the 
applicant is solvent and financially able to furnish 
adequate service on a continuing basis. Uncorroborated 
testimony of the applicant is generally insu.fficient to 
establish public demand and need. 



The Applicant 
proof required by 
Commission. 

AUTHORITY GRANTED 315 

is this proceeding· has ■ et the burden of 
G. s. 62-262 (e) and by the Rules a£ the 

First, public convenience and necessity require the 
Applicant•s proposed service. There is no -etisting service., 
The evidence clearly established the need for this service 
from ocracoke to Portsmouth. by boat, and return. Portsmouth 
Island is a part of the Cape Lookout National Seashore~Park 
and is relatively inaccessible to most people except by the 
Applicant's proposed service., Since 1976 the Applicant has 
transported more than several hundred people.each year over 
the proposed route. Danny Garrish, vbo works at a grocery 
stoz:e and a restaurant on Ocracoke, testified that he 
receives inquiries daily about transportation to Portsmouth.· 
There is a need for the Applicant's proposed service and 
there is no existing carrier vhich provides.th.is service. 

Second, the Applicant is fit. willing. and able. to 
properly perform the proposed service. The Applicant ovns 
tvo vessels vhich can carry 11p to sill: passengers each. The 
Coast Guard has made the necessary inspections of the 
vessels. The Applicant holds the coast Guard License ·that 
is appropriate for the proposed service •. Furthermore, the. 
Applicant has the insurance required by this Co■■ission and 
has sufficient unencumbered assets. Finally., the· Applicant 
holds a concession permit from the Rational Park Service.to 
land people on Portsmouth Island. 

Third, the Applicant's evidence Clearly establishes that 
he is solvent and financially able to furnisb. adequate. 
service on a continuing basis. 

I7 IS, THEREFORE• ORDERED as follows: 

1. That a certificate of Public Convenience_ and 
Necessity for common carrier operating authority be issued 
to Applicant, more fully described in Exhibit •• 11hich .is 
attached hereto and incorporated as a part here_in. 

2. That Applicant shall aaintain its books and records 
in such a manner that all the applicable items of 
information required in the Applicant's prescribed annual 
report to the Commission can be readily identified fro11 the 
books and records, and can be utilized by the.Applicant.in 
the preparation of said annual report. A copy of the annual 
report form shall be £urnished to the Applicant upon request 
to the Accounting Division. 

3. That to the extent Applicant Aas not ·already done,.so, 
Applicant shall file vith the Co■■ission evidence of 
insurance, lists of equipment, tariff of rates and charges, 
designation of process agent and othEirvise,comply vith the 
Rules and Regulations of the Coa■ission prior to co■■encing 
operations. under the authority acquired herein. 



316 FERRY BOUS 

4. That Applicant shall begin serTice under the 
authority granted herein within 30 days fro■ the effective 
date of this Order and upon filing evidence of co■pliance 
vith paragraph 3 above, unless the Applicant shall have 
applied to and been granted an extension of ti■e froa this 
com■ission in vhich to begin service. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COHHISSION. 
This the 14th day of September. 1979. 

(SEAL) 
HORTH CAROLINA DTIIITIES CllSUSSIOH 
Sandra J. Webster,. Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. A-24 Alonzo o. Burrus,. Jr •. 
P.O. Box 127 

ElBIBIT A 

ocracote, Horth Carolina 27960 

Common Carrier &uthority 
Transportation of passengers, their 
baggage, and light express by boat 
over the following route: 

From ocracoke to Ports ■outh, through 
ocracoke Inlet, and return. 

DOCKET HO. A-24 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLIIIA llrILUIBS COftSISSIOH 

In the ~atter of 
Alonzo 0.- Burrus, Jr., P. o. Box 127, ocracolte, J 
North Carolina 27960·- Application for Authority to) ERRATA 
Transport Passengers as a Co■■on Carrier by Boat ) ORDER 
Between Ocracoke and Portsmouth, Horth Carolina J 

BY THE CO"KISSION: The Order issued in this docket on 
September 14, 197-9, should haye been captioned Recommended 
Order Granting Common Carrier Authority. This Order also 
attaches as Appendix l the Rotice To Parties vhich should he 
attached to the front of the'Recom ■ended order. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That 
1979, should 
naeco■D.ended 

the order issued in this docket September 14, 
be corrected so that its caption should read 
Order Granting Common carrier Authority.n 

2. That the Hotice To Parties attached as Appendix A to 
this Order shall be attached to the front of the Beco■■ended 
order 0£ Septeaber 14, 1979 •. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF.THE COSSISSIOH. 
This the 19th day of Septe■ ber, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
HORTH CAROLIHA UTILITIES COftftISSIOH 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



RATES 

DOCKET NO. G-21, SUB 182 
DOCKF:l: HO. G-21, SUB 197 

317 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application of North Carolina Natural Gas 
Corporation for an Adjustment of Its Rates 
and Charges 

ORDER REFUNDING 
OVERCOLLECTIOH 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 
430 North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, Horth 
Carolina, on June 7, 1979, at 9:30 a. ■• 

commissioner 
Co m.11.issioners 
Tate 

Robert Fischbach, Presidingi and 
Ben E. Boney and Sarah Lindsay 

For the Applicant: 

Donald v. :tcCoJ, r!ccay, Weaver, Wiggins, 
Cleveland & Raper, Attorneys at Lav, P.O. 
Box 2129, Fayetteville, North Carolina 28302 
For: North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation 

For the Intervenors: 

Charles c. Keeker, Sanford, Ada11S, 
and Beard, Attorneys at Lav, P.O. 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: CP Industries, Inc. 

!lc:Cullougb 
Box 389, 

Robert F. Page, 
North Carolina 
Box 991, Dobbs 
Carolina 27602 

Staff Attorney, Public Staff -
Utilities Co1111ission, P. o. 

Building, Haleigh, Borth 

For: The Using and consuming Public 

BY THE COHKISSIOH: On February 20, 1979, in Docket Ho. G-
21, Sub 182, Horth Carolina Natural Gas corporation (HCNG) 
filed an application for approval of crediting $56,105 of 
overcollected excess emergency gas surcharges to the 
Deferred Gas Cost Account for return to all customers, 
except those on Rate Schedule No. 7. 

on February 14, 1979, in Docket No. G-21, sub 197, NCHG 
filed an application which proposed to re.fund the balance of 
the Deferred Gas Cost Account to all customers except those 
on Rate Schedule No. 7. Included in the Deferred Gas Cost 
Account was the $56,015 overcollection of excess emergency 
gas costs. 

During the Staff Conference on aarch 12, 1979, CF 
Industcies, Inc. (CFI), the only customer on Rate Schedule· 
No. 7, questioned that none of the $56,015 vas allocated to 



318 GAS 

Rate Schedule No. 7 customers. On !larch 16, 1979,. in Dock.et 
No. G-12,. Sub 197, NCHG vas ordered to file a tracking rate 
to flow through the benefits to its custoaers upon 
recalculation of the amounts to be tracked in the Deterred 
Gas Cost Account. 

On Karch 27, 1979,. CFI filed a response in Docket Ho. G-
21,. sue 182, stating that CPI is due $27,613 of a $107,975 
credit for the summer , of 1977 due to a recently received 
refund for transportation charges related to purchases of 
emergency gas during that suamer period. 

During informal negotiations before and after CFI 1 s 
response, NCNG and the Public Staff presented several 
methods for allocating excess eaergency gas costs incurred 
since November 1, 1916. Despite these negotiations, the 
Public Staff, CFI, and NCNG have been unable to agree on the 
correct allocation of these excess emergency gas costs. 

The Commission set the matter for hearing on Thursday, 
June 7, 1979, to determine the correct allocation of these 
excess costs and to determine .how the overcollection should 
be refunded. 

At the hearing Calvin 'i'ells, Senior ViCe-President of 
NCNG, presented testimony regarding the excess cost of 
emergency gas incurred during the 1976-1977 winter, 1977 
summer, 1977-1978 winter, and 1978 summer entitlement 
periods and the allocation of such excess costs and cost 
recovery as between Rate Schedule No. 7. (Farmer•s Chemical 
or CFI) and other HCNG customers during these time periods. 
He testified that the over or undercollection of ~ach period 
was "rolled" into the next succeeding period and that his 
exhibits reflected a true-up of final accounting of cost.and 
cost recovery among Farmer's Chemical and other rate 
schedules based on the volumes of gas that these rate 
schedules actually received. / 

nr. Wells/stated that Farmer's chemical paid the emergency 
gas surcbarµe on all volumes received only in the 1976-1977 
vinter period'and that Farmer's Chemical, in the 1977 summer 
period, paid the sut:charge on volumes on.ly after the first 
2,039,747 ~cf of gas taken per the Commission's Order. ee 
further stated that Farmer's Chemical took no gas during 
1977-1978 winter period and therefore paid no surcharge 
dux:ing that period and that in the 1978 summer period 
Farmer's Chemical was exempt from the surcharge. Hr. Yells, 
in presenting his exhibits, pointed out that the Transco 
retroactive billing of $322,508 billed to NCNG in Ita.y 1978, 
but applicable to gas received in the 1976-1977 vinter and 
1977 summer periods vas properly reflected as costs during 
these periods and since Farmer's chemical received service 
during those periods, a portion of these costs vere properly 
allocable to Rate schedule No. 7. In addition, the Transco 
transportation refund of $126,000 received by NCNG in August 
1978 was applicable to the 1977 summer period and in his 



BATES 319 

e xhibits vere properly shown as a reduction of excess gas 
cost due in g this period. 

l!r. Wells s tated that he felt that the $56,015 should be 
ce funded to all rate schedules except Rate lo. 7. 

Donald E. Daniel, Assistant Director of Accounting -
Public Staff, t estified on the excess eaergency gas costs 
inc urre d b y various NCNG custo■ers and the recovery of these 
cost s . Witness Daniel stated that in Docket 10. G-21, 
Sub 182, NCNG presented a calculation of a $56,015 
overcollec tion of e xc ess e■ergency gas costs during the four 
entitle■ent pe riods beginning with the 1976-1977 winter 
peciod. He pointed out that the overcollection actually 
resulted f ro■ the 1976-1977 winter and 1977 su ■■er periods 
a n d reflect e d a $156,683 overcollecti on fro• othe r than Rate 
Schedule No. 7 custo■ ers and a Bate schedule No. 7 
undercollec tio n of S48, 708. In explaining his co■putations, 
witness Danie l explained that he vas not "reallocating" 
c osts be tween Rate Sc hedule No. 7 and other custo■ers but 
vas ■erely prese nting the assignment of excess emergency gas 
c ost s and the ir recovery based on the actual volu■es of 
na tura l gas consu■ed. Re continued by stating that the EP 
surcha rge in the previous entitle■ent periods vas based on 
es ti ■ates of costs and volu■es and that the surcharge 
a■ounts there by deter ■ined were, in fact, esti■a tes subject 
to a final accounting in this proceeding. Witness Daniel 
r ecom■ en ded, based on his co■putation, that no part of the 
S56,015 overco llection be refunded to Far■er•s Che■ical 
beca use (1) other c ustomers had absorbed $48,708 of costs 
pr operly allocable to Far■er• s Che■ical and (2} that 
Far■ er• s Che■ ical vas allocated none of the 1978 su■■er 
e xcess e merge nc y ga s c osts even though it vas on the syste■• 
Witnes s Danie l did not reco■■end that Far■er•s Cheaical pay 
an additional $48 ,708 but observed that Faraer•s Cheaical 
had paid $48,708 less than the a■ount of cost properly 
allo c a ble t o it. Wi tness Daniel further testified that his 
acco unting ac tually shoved a $37, 0 00 benefit to Far■er•s 
Ch eaic al fr o• allocation o f the Transco transportation 
refund or a pproxiaately $9,00 0 ■ore than Farmer's Cheaical 
vas reque sting in this procee ding. 

Arthur De Le on, l!anager o f Energy Planning for CFI, 
t estified on the po s ition of Far■er•s Che■ical in this 
proce eding . Specifically, l!r. DeLeon expressed Far■er•s 
Chea ical' s desire t o r eceive its pro rata share ($27,613} of 
t he Tr a nsco tra ns portation refund related to the purc hase of 
e aerge nc y ga s in the sua■er of 1977. He stated that this 
position was consistent vith the Coaaission•s Order in 
Docket No . G- 2 1, Sub 183, c oncerning retroactive billing by 
Transco f o r e■ergency gas purchas ed in the su■■er of 1977. 
He furthe r t estified that both NCNG and the Public Staff 
we r e im pr o pe rly r e allocatin g c osts a ■ong custo■ers ; costs 
which ba d dete r■i ned vhen the Co■■ission had issued Orders 
settin g EP sur c harge amounts and allowing the carry-forward 
of any previous under or overcollection of excess costs. 
l!r. De Le on t estified that in his opinion, the previous 



320 GAS 

Orders were final, that the amounts allocable to Rate 
Schedu.le No. 7 and other customers vere thereby fixed, and 
going back nov is improper since neither NCNG nor the Public 
Staff appealed these Orders. 

Based upon 
offered at the 
and records 
following 

the foregoing, 
bearing, and the 

in this matter, 

the testimony 
Commission's 

the c 011missi on 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

and exhibits 
entice files 
0011 makes the 

1. Horth Carolina Natural Gas Corporation is a 
corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of 
North Carolina and engaged in the business of providing 
natural gas service to the public as a franchised public 
utility under jurisdiction of this Commission. 

2. NCNG is lawfully before this Commission seeking a 
refund to all of its customers except the customer served on 
Rate Schedule No. 7, a net overcollection of $56,015 from 
emergency purchase surcharges billed to its custo■ers during 
the 1976-1977 winter period, the 1977 sum■er period, the 
1977-1978 winter period, and the 1978 summer period. 

3. The net overcollection of $56,015, computed by NCHG 
and reported to this Commission includes (a) all surcharges 
ordered by this Comaission to be collected by HCNG through 
rates approved by the Commission at various times throughout 
the two-year period in its various Orders applicable to Rate 
Schedule No. 7 and the several other rate schedules of NCNG; 
and (b) all costs of e11.ergency purchase gas incurred by 
NCNG, including Transco• s retroactive billings of $322,508 
received by NCNG in !ay 1978, and Transco•s refund of 
$126,000 received by NCNG in August 1978. 

q_ Over or undercollections at the end of each seasonal 
period, as determined a~ter the end of such seasonal periods 
and without regard to subsequent retroactive billings or 
refunds, which could not thell be known, were computed by 
NCNG and rolled into the computation of the following 
period's emergency purchase surcharge applicable to all rate 
schedules or as otherwise found to be fair and reasonable by 
this Commission. 

5. The first 2,'039, 7tH !'lcf of gas sold on Bate Schedule 
No. 7 during the 1977 summer period vas exempt, by 
Commission order in Subs 168 and 169, from the emergency gas 
succharge. During this period, the following data regarding 
total customer takes and emergency gas surcharges billed are 
noted: 



RATES 321 

Total Hcf 

Rate Schedule 
No .. 7 

_!mount i 
All Other 

Rate Schedules 
Amount S 

Total All 
Bate Schedules 
Amount I 

Sales 5,006,156 qo~ 7,520,508 60~ 12,526,66q 100J 
EP surcharges 

Billed $ 706,76ij 25$ $2,119,496 75$ $2,826,820 100$ 

CFI took no gas from 
period and did not pay any 
that period. 

HCNG during the 1977-1978 winter 
emergency purchase surcharge for 

CFI paid no emergency purchase surcharge during the.su■•er 
of 1978, ezcept for S6ti,.J33 rel.ating to retroactive billings 
tor prior periods and specifically ordered by the Co■■ission 
in its Oeder dated June 22, 1978, in Docket Ho •. G-12, 
Sub 183. During that period, NCHG incurred ezcess costs of 
$531,863 to purchase 502,.296 dt of emergency gas to serve 
its summer period demand. The other customers of UCHG paid 
the entire costs of emergency gas purchased during the 1978 
summer period. 

At the beginning of the 1978 suamer period, BCBG had net 
undercollections of $594.973, after considering the 
aforementioned retroactive billings and refunds. rhe 
$650.988 overcollection during the 1978 sumaer period vas 
paid substantially by ratepayers other than the one customer 
served on Rate Schedule No. 7. 

6. The cost allocation presented by Co•pany vitness 
lil'ells and supported by Public staff witness Daniel is proper 
and results in a fair and reasonable allocation of such 
costs between Rate Schedule Ho. 7 and the other rate 
schedules of NCNG and the resulting OYer or undercollections 
of e■ ergency purchase surcharges of these customer groups .. 

7.. That the principal purpose of this proceeding is to 
determine the correct allocation of the excess costs of 
e11ecgency gas purchased and sold by HCBG during the periods 
in guest.ion .. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT HOS .. 1 AND 2 

The evidence foe both findings is contained 
veri±ied Application, the Co■ mission Order setting 
and the record in general .. 

in the 
hearing. 

EVIDENCE AHD COHCLDSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF PAC? HOS. 3 AHD q 
' 

It is uncontested that the overcollections for the 1976-
1977 summer period were nrolled into the amounts to be 
recovered for the 1977 sua ■er period, U1a.t the cua.ulati•e 
net undercollection at the end of the 1977 summer period vas 
rolled into the 1977-1978 winter period, and that the 
cumulative undercollection at the end of the 1977-1978 
vinter period was then rolled into the 1978 su ■■er period. 



322 GAS 

including supplemental billings by Transco for the 1976-1977 
winter and -1977 sumaer periods totaling S322,508. 

It is also uncontested that after the end of the 1978 
suamer period the net overcollection for all the periods is 
$56,015 including the refund by Transco of $126,000 of 
transportation charges applicable to the 1977 summer period. 
Therefore, the Coamission concludes that the net 
oYercollection bas been properly coaputed by HCHG and 
reported to the C01111ission. The co■aission further 
concludes that no final accounting or true-up has pre•iously 
taken place. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLDSIOHS FOB FINDIHG OF FACT HO. 5 

All customers of 1:iCHG, including CFI,. have paid to liCHG 
the a■ount of e■ergency purchase surcharges as ordered by 
the Commission; however, the "true-upn mechanism eaployed by 
this commission is used to determine that the gas 
distribution companies collect• only the aaount of their 
reasonable costs incurred in rendering serl'ice; the 
co■cission notes that variances from estiaates of "the 
quantity of emergency gas to be purchased, its cost, vollllles 
to be sold during seasonal periods, and even the weather 
used to compute surcharges vill occur, and the coaaission 
concludes that such variances are properly considered in the 
11true-up" mechanism. 

EVIDENCE AND COHCLDSIONS FOB FINDING OF FACT H0._6 

Company witness Wells testified regarding the emergency 
gas surcharge billings and the related a■ounts of eEcess 
cost of emergency gas that make up the net overcollection of 
$56,015. He further testified that the $56,015 should be 
refunded to all rate schedules other than Rate Ho. 7, since 
Bate No. 7 did not pay any surcharges in the 1978 summer 
period except $64,333 related to Transco•s retroactive 
billing toe the 1976-1977 winter period and the 1977 summer 
period. 

Public Staff witness Daniel testified regarding the 
recovery of the excess cost of emergency gas purchased by 
HCNG for the 1976-1977" winter and 1977 summer periods and to 
the treatment of the resulting overcollection. 

Ritness Daniel also testified that the actual components 
of the overcollection at issue arose in the 1976-1977 winter 
period and the 1977 summer period and that these coaponents 
consist of an overcollection of $107,975 which in turn is 
made up 0£ an overcollection of $156,683 fro■ rates other 
than Rate No. 7 and an undercollection of $48,708 fro■ Rate. 
No. 7. 

Witness Daniel testified that none of the $56,015 
overcollection should be allocated to Bate Ho. 7 since other 
rates had absorbed at least $q8,708 of excess costs properly 
allocable to Rate No. 7 and none of the excess costs of the 



1978 
Rate 
that 

BATES 

summer period vere absorbed by Bate 
No. 7 vas on the sfste■ and received 
gas being available. 

323 

Ho. 7 even thougJl 
the benefits of 

CF.I · witness DeLeon testified that C!'I is entitled to its 
pro rata share of the transportation refund re.lated to 'the 
summer of 1977 based On the policy adopted by the coaaission 
in Docket No. G-12, Sub 183. 

Witness DeLeon testified that liCBG and the Public Staff 
vere recommending a different allocation scbe■e than what 
the commission had previouSly ordered. 

Witness DeLeon futther testified that the Co■■ission Rad 
already dealt vith the question of a matching EP cost to the 
surcharge revenues by matching on a seasonal basis, rather 
than going back over tvO or three or four or five or siz 
different periods. 

After examining all of the testimony and ezhibits 
presented in this proceeding, the commission concludes that 
the point at issue here is principally an accounting matter 
rather than a legal or policy matter.. The Co■■ission 
concurs with CF Industries that the policy of the commission 
is contained in previous Orders of the Commission. Bovever. 
the commission rejects the position of CPI that the prior 
periods' dockets are closed for all purposes and that the 
commission is precluded Lrom considering anything other than 
the Transportation refund itself in determining the proper 
parties to whom the .net overcollection should be refunded. 

The Commission. therefore. concludes that the allocation 
of costs and recovery of costs as shown in Wells' Exhibit 1 
and Daniel Exhibit 1 is in accordance with the commission 
Orders and intent in these dockets. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT HO. 7 

The Cot11mission has considered the contention of CF 
Industries that they are entitled to a pro rata share of the 
net overcollection of $107.975 at the end of the 1977 su■mer 
period. 

In so contending, CFI implies that the Coa■ission is 
precluded from allocating costs based on actual facts after 
they are knovn even though such allocation is necessary to 
ascertain t.he proper disposition of the overcollection at 
issue in this proceeding. 

The Commission notes that both the Co ■pany and Public 
staff accountings allocate a portion of the ti:ansportatiOn 
refund ($36,599) to Bate No. 7 in reaching their conclusion 
that the overcollection should be refunded to all rates 
other than Rate No. 7. The Commission concurs vith NCRG and 
the Public Staff that the net overcollection of $56,015 is 
properly refundable to all rates other than Bate No. 7. 



324 GAS 

The Commission also notes that neither the co■pany nor the 
Public Staff proposes additional assessments against Rate 
No. 7. The Commission concurs vith this position. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

That North Carolina Natural Gas corporation refund the net 
overcollection of S56,015 to all customers other than the 
custoBer served under Bate No. 7 by including the $56,015 in 
the company's next application to track changes in the 
wholesale cost of gas. 

ISSDED BY ORD EB OF THE COS!ISS ION. 
This the 29th day of June, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COSIIISSIOH 
Joan H. Pearson, Deputy Clerk 

DOCKET NO. G-9, SUB 176 
DOCKET NO. G-9, SDB 176-A 
DOCKET NO. G-9, SUB 181 
DOCKET NO. G-9, SUB 186 

DOCKET HO. G-9, sue 187 
DOCKET HO. G-9, SDB 189 
DOCKET HO. G-9, SOB 192 
DOCKET HO. G-9, SUB 193 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COUISSIOH 

In the Hatter of 
Piedaont Natural Gas Co■ pany, ) FINAL ORDER SETTING RATES 
Inc. ) AND BEQDIBING BEFDHDS 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Commissioner's Board Boom, 4th Floor, County 
Office Building, Charlotte, Horth Carolina. on 
October 24. 1979, at 3:00 p .. a .. 

Co■mission Hearing 
430 North Salisbury 
Carolina, on October 

Room. 
Street, 

29, 1979, 

Dobbs Building, 
Haleigh, North 
at 10:30 a.11.. 

Chairman Koger, PresidiDgi and Com■issioners 
Leigh e. Hammond, Sarah Lindsay Tate, Edvard B. 
Hipp, John w. Winters. and A. Hartwell ca■pbell 

For the Applicant: 

Jerry v. A.110s, Brooks, Pierce, l!cLendon, 
Humphrey and Leonard. P.O. Draver u, 
Greensboro, North Carolina 27402 

.For the Intervenors: 

Thomas B. Eller, Jr., Attorney at Law. P.O. 
Deaver 27866, Raleigh, North Carolina 27611 
Poe: Horth Carolina Textile ftanufacturers 

Association, Inc. 



BATES 325 

David Gordon, Special Deputy Attorney General, 
P.O. Box 629, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

Jerry B. Fiuitt, Chief counsel, Public Staff 

Robert F. Page, Staff Attorney, Public Staff -
North Carolina Utilities Commission, P.O. 
Box 991, Baleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and consu ■ing Public 

BY THE COHMISSION: A summary of the procedures upon which 
this Order is based is as follows: 

Docket No. G-9, Sub ill• on December 30, 1977, Piedmont 
Natural Gas Company, Inc. (Piedmont), filed an application 
with this commission for authority to adjust its rates and 
charges .. for retail natural gas in North Carolina. The North 
Carolina Textile ftanufactuters Association, Inc. (HCTftA}, 
the Attorney General of North Carolina (Attorney Generali. 
and the Public staff of the Horth Carolina Utilities 
Commission (Public Staff) intervened. Hearings were held in 
Charlotte, North Carolina, on Kay 30, 1978, in Greensboro, 
North Carolina, on aay 31, 1978, and in Raleigh, Horth 
Carolina, on June 1, 2, 6, and 7, 1978. The Co1111.ission 
issued an Order setting rates on August 7, 1978. Under that 
Order, as amended by Order dated August 29, 1978, Piedmont 
~as required to collect $190,000 of revised rates subject to 
an undertaking pending resolution of Piedmont's gas 
apportionment plan. 

Docket ~Q- G-9, §.!!!!. 176-A- On October 2, 1978, Piedmont 
filed revised tariffs reducing its rates by S.93 cents per 
dekatherm (dt}. On November 7, 1978, the commission issued 
an Order a·pproving revised rates and requiring Piedmont to 
again file revised rates if its gas supplies vere to further 
increase. Piedmont filed revised tariffs on February 2, 
1979, further reducing its rates by 20 .. 95 cents per dt. By 
Order dated March 21, 1979, the Coamission required Piedaont 
to file revised tariffs and make ref11nds pursuant to 
formulas set forth in that order. on ft arch 26, 1979, 
Piedmont gave notice of appeal and asked for a hearing and 
stay of the Karch 21, 1979, Order. On !arch 30, 1979, the 
Commission issued an Order staying its sarch 21, 1979, Order 
and scheduled a hearing. A bearing was held in Raleigh, 
North Carolina, on April 9 and 10, 1979 .. The Coaaission 
issued orders on May 11, 1979. and Hay 14, 1979, requiring 
Piedmont to reduce its rates and make certain refunds. The 
May 11 and 14, 1979, Orders of the com ■ission were stayed by 
orders of the North Carolina Court of Appeals issued on 
June 5 and June 20, 1979. On October 9, 1979, NCTKA filed 
an intervention. 

!!Q£!s.g! No. G-9, sub 1!!1• By application dated 
February 28, 1979;--Pied~t requested the Coaaission to 
grant it permission to purchase supplemental gas to replace 
volumes being curtailed by its normal suppliers and to 



326 GAS 

perm it it to recover the excess cost of such gas through. 
increased rates. Revised applications Vere filed on June 1, 
1979, August 29, 1979, and October 2, 1979. A hearing was 
held in Raleigh, Horth Carolina, on Wednesday, septe ■ber 20, 
1979. By order dated November 6, 1978, the Co■■ission 
approved the increased rates proposed by Pied■ont subject to 
true-up to determine that Piedmont did not recover more than 
the eicess cost of such supplemental gas. Piedmont advised 
the Comm.ission by filing dated August 1, 1979, that it had 
overcollected $681,653 vb.ich it proposed ta refund to its 
customers with interest. 

Docket fil!.. [=2_, ~ ill• on Septeaber 2, 1979, Pied ■ont 
filed an application for authority to increase its rates 
effective llarch 1,, 1979, by 17.48 cents per dt to recover 
its increased cost of gas. On ftarch 7, 1979, the Comaission 
issued an Order approving an increase in Piedmont's rates of 
17. 42 cents per dt. On !larch 26,, 1979, Piediaont gave notice 
of appeal of the commission's !arch 7, 1979,, Order and 
requested a hearing and stay. On Harch 30, 1979, the 
Com.mission issued an order granting the requested heari:ng 
and stay and consolidating the hearing with the hearing 
ordered in Docket Ro. G-9, Sub 176-A. The consolidated 
hearing was held on April 9 and April 10, 1979. By orders 
dated May 11 and May 14, 1979,, the Commission concluded that 
Piedmont should increase its rates by 17.49 cents per dt on 
and after .narch 1, 1979. on nay 18,, 1979,, Piedmont filed 
two sets of rate schedules with the commission. on nay 31,, 
1979,, the commission rejected both sets of rate schedules 
and held that Piedmont's then current rates shou.ld re ■ain in 
etfect hut that those rates would be deemed to include a PGA 
increase of 17.49 cents and an additional CTA decrement of 
17 .49 cents per dt. On August 15, 1979,, the Co.m ■ission 
issued an Order requiring Piedmont to place into effect 
within five days (Subsequently extended to 12 days) revised 
tariffs reflecting a PGA increase of 11.qg cents per dt. 
This order vas necessitated by action of the North Carolina 
court of Appeals vhich granted Piedmont a stay of the 
commission order in Docket No. G-9, sub 176-A, vhich 
reguired the 17,.q9 cents per dt CTA reduction in rates. on 
August 31,, 1979, Piedmont filed a petition for clarification 
or rehearing of the August 15• 1979, Order. on October 9,, 
1979, NCTftA filed its intervention. 

RQ£!g! !2• ~-9, Sub j89. On Harch 26,, 1979, Piedmont 
filed a petition to terminate its Curtailment Tracking 
Adjustment Formula {CTA). By Order dated April 2q,, 1979,, 
the commission declared the proceedings to be a General Bate 
case and ordered Piedmont to file certain information vith 
the Commission. 

Docket No. G-9, Sub 189. By order dated nay 7,, 1979, the 
commission authorized Piedmont to purchase three million dt 
of gas .tram. East Tennessee Natural Gas company: provided, 
however, that 50% of the margin (revenues less cost of gas 
and gross·receipt taxes) earned with respect to the sale of 
such gas be credited to Account No. 253 and he used to 



RATES 327 

reduce purchased gas adjust11ent increases occurring 
subsequent to August 31, 1979. On August 27, 1979, Piedmont 
filed an amendeg application vith this co1111ission in Docket 
No. G-9, Sub 193, seeking peraission to credit the principal 
amount of $1,072,0QS plus interest to Account Bo. 253 as 
ordered by the Commission. 

Docket No. G-9, Sub 192. On August 1, 1979, Piedmont 
filed azi application vitb this Coa11ission for authority to 
adjust its rates and charges for retail natural gas service 
in North Carolina and to withdraw its CTA. By order dated 
August 28, 1979, the Com ■ission declared the application to 
be a General Rate Case under G.S. 62-137, suspended the 
proposed rates for a period of 270 days from the proposed 
effective date of September 1, 1979, set the ■atter for 
investigation and hearing and required public notice to be 
given. On September 5, 1979, the Public Staff filed Notice 
of Intervention on behalf of the using and consuming public. 
On October 3, 1979, the Attorney General filed a Notice of 
Intervention on behalf of the using and consuming public. 
On October 10, 1979, NCTMA filed its intet"vention. 

Dock~,t lfQ.. Q:.2., .§.!!1! ill• On August 27, 1979, Piedmont 
filed an amended application seeking to t"ecover its 
increased cost of gas ft"om its wholesale suppliers effective 
September 1, 1979. In that filing, Piedmont also seeks 
appt"oval to credit Account Ro. 253 for the emergency gas 
ovet"collections and the East Tennessee nargin refunds which 
credits are to be offset against purchased gas adjustment 
debits to Account No. 253 including debits relating to 
Docket No. G-9, Sub 186. By Ot"der dated September 12, 1979, 
Piedmont vas pet"mitted to place in effect $.226332 per dt of 
the t"equested increase subject to an undertaking to refund 
up to 20j of said increase. 

Pr.Q.E.~~ Settlement Aqre™nl- on October 5, 1979, 
Piedmont filed a motion in each of the above-captioned 
dockets requesting approval of a settle11.ent agreement (the 
settlement Agreement) attached to the motion and executed by 
Piedmont and the Public Staff. By Ot"der dated October 5, 
1979, the Commission rescheduled the Genet"al Bate case 
hearings fot" the purpose of considering Piedmont•s motion 
and all mattet"s covered by the Settlement Agree11ent. 
Piedmont was t"equit"ed to give notice of the hearings which 
were to detet"mine if the pt"oposed rates and charges 
contained in the Settlement Agreement are just and 
reasonable. Hearings were held in Charlotte, North 
Carolina, on October 2Q, 1979, and in Raleigh, North 
Cat"olina, on October 29, 1979. At the October 24, 1979, 
hearing, the NCTftA withdrew its intervention in each of the 
above-captioned dockets in which it had intervened; and the 
Attorney General filed a motion supporting the proposed 
Settlement Agreement. In Raleigh on October 29, 1979, 
Piedmont presented the direct testimony and exhibits of 
Everette c. Hinson, senior Vice President, Finance, vho 
explained the proposed Settlement Agreement and the exhibits 
attached thereto. In addition, Piedmont offered into 



328 GAS 

evidence the prefiled testimony of coapany witnesses John H. 
ria xheim, W. Randall. Powell, Ware F. Schiefer, Paul c. 
Gibson, Robert s. Hahne, Barry L. Guy, Ted c. Coble; 
Everette c. Hinson, and Eugene w. lleyer. The Public Staff 
offered the testimony of Donald E. Daniel who testified tha·t 
the Public Staff had conducted an investigation vith respect 
to each of the issues set forth in the Settlement Agreement 
and had determined that the Settlement Agreement and the 
rates and refunds set forth therein are fair and reasonable 
to the using and consuming public. 

Folloving the receipt of all testimony and exhibits, it 
was agreed by a11 parties of record that the right to file 
legal briefs and proposed findings of fact and conclusions 
of law would be waived in order to permit the Com■ission to 
issue an order prior to November 1, 1979, when the proposed 
rates are to become effective. 

Based upon the entire record of these proceedings, the 
Commission makes the following 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

1.. Piedmont is a duly created and existing Bev York 
corporation authorized to do business in North Carolina as a 
.tranchised public utility pt"oviding natural gas services in 
42 North Carolina communities and is properly before the 
Commission in this proceeding for a determination of the 
justness and reasonableness of its proposed rates and 
charges as t"egulated by the utilities statutes at North 
Carolina.. (The evidence for this .finding appears in the 
verified application in Docket Ho. G-9, Sub 192 .. ) 

2. Piedmont is providing adequate natural gas service to 
its existing customers in North Carolina. (The evidence for 
this finding appears in the testimony of witness Hinson..) 

3. This Commission issued an Order dated May B, 1978, in 
Docket No. G-9, Sub 176, and Docket No. G-9, Sub 181, 
approving a gas apportionment plan under which Piedmont 
vould apportion its gas supplies betveen North Carolina and 
South Carolina .. The effectiveness of the gas apportionmant 
plan vas contingent upon its approval by the Pnblic Service 
Co■mission of South Carolina. on August 6, 1979, the Public 
Service commission of south Carolina issued an Order 
rejecting the gas apportionment plan, primarily for reason 
that tne receipt of additional volumes of gas by Piedmont 
had made an allocation plan unnecessary. (The evidence for 
thes·e findings appear in the testimony of witness Hinson and 
in Article II of the Settlement Agreement.) 

4.. During the 12-month period ended Octob_er 31, 1979, 
the proper CTA rate based upon North Carolina sales of 
36,313,536 dt 1.s negative S .. 217304 per dt. (The evidence 
for this finding appears in the testimony of vitness Hinson 
and in Article III of the Settlement Agreement.) 



RATES 329 

5. In order to recover its increased wholesale cost of 
gas in Docket No. G-9, Sub 186, Piedmont should nave had in 
effect at all times since March 1, 1979, a PGA increase of 
$.171J9 per dt. (The evidence for this finding appears in 
the testimony of vitness Hinson and in Article III of the 
settlement Agreement.) 

6. Piedmont overcollected supplemental gas costs of 
$681,653 in Docket No. G-9, Sub 181. (Tne evidence tor this 
finding appears in the testimony of witness Hinson and in 
Article III of the Settlement Agreement.) 

7. Piedmont collected margin of S2,141J,090 on the sale 
of gas purchased from East Tennessee Gas c011pany during the 
summer of 1979 and is required by this Commission's order of 
nay 7, 1979, to refund one-half of said aargin ($1,072,01'5) 
plus interest. (The evidence for this finding appears in 
the testimony of witness Hinson and in Article III 0£ the 
Settlement Agreement.) 

8. The CTA was adopted in 1974 in Docket Ro. G-9, 
Sub 131, and has been modified on several occasions since 
its adoption. The CTA was initiated for the purpose of 
stabilizing the base period margin (gas sales revenue less 
cost of gas and gross receipts tai:es) vhicb. bas been subject 
to variation due to variation in Piedmont• s gas supplies 
caused by curtailment. The CTA has caused Piedmont numerous 
problems in projecting and reporting its earnings and in 
planning foe its capital requirements. It appears that as a 
result of recent rulings of the FERC and an improvement of 
Transco•s gas supplies, fluctuations in future gas supplies 
can nov be projected more accurately. We therefore conclude 
that the CT~ should be terminated effective November 1, 
1979i provided, however, that the CTA calculated be subject 
to true-up as hereinafter provided. (The evidence for this 
finding appears in the testimony of vitness Hinson.) 

9. Piedmont's cost of gas from its suppliers increased 
effective September 1, 1979, by $8,655,652 annuall.y. on 
September 1, 1979, Piedmont ilad in storage a total of 
7,397,432 dt of gas allocable to North Carolina. Piedmont 
increased its rates on September 15, 1979, by S.22633 per dt 
to recover the aforesaid supplier increase. (The evidence 
foe this finding appears in the testimony of witness Hinson 
and in Acticle V of the Settl.ement Aggreement.) 

10. In ordec to establish just and reasonable rates for 
Piedmont to be effective November 1, 1979, the Commission 
makes the following findings: 

A. The test period established by the Co■■ission 
and utilized by all parties for the purpose of 
establisb.ing just and reasonable rates to be effectiYe 
November 1, 1979, is the 12 months ended Sarch 31, 1979. 
(The evidence for this finding is contained in the 
verified application in Docket No. G-9, Sub 192, the 
commission•s Order of August 28, 1979, the prefiled 



33 0 GAS 

testimony and exhibits of vitnesses Gibson, Guy, and 
Coble, and in Schedule IIr of the Settlement Agreement.J 

B. The change in revenues sought by Piedaont in 
the settlement Agreement is a reduction of $8,958,488 of 
t.b.e revenues Piedmont would earn under the present rates 
it the CTA is eliminated. However, the total revenues 
sought by Piedmont under the Settleaent ($128,879,642) is 
an increase of $14,620,440 over the total revenues after 
adjusted for alloved margin in Docket No. G-9, Sub 176 
($114,259,202). (The evidence for this finding is 
contained in the testimony of witness Hinson and in 
Schedule III of the Settlement Agreement and in prefiled 
testimony of company witness Guy.) 

c. The original cost of Piedmont's plant in 
service used and useful in providing natural gas service 
in North carolina is $122.293,526. To this amount should 
~e added leasehold improvements net of amortization of 
$27.999 and from this amount should be deducted the 
accumulated depreciation associated with the original cost 
of tnis plant of $34,760,686 and customer advances for 
construction of $467.062. This results in a reasonable 
original cost less depreciation, or a net gas plant in 
service of S 87,093,777. (The evidence for this finding 
appears in the verified application in Docket Ho. G-9. 
Sub 192, and in Schedule III of the Settlement Agreement.) 

D. The reasonable allowance £or working capital 
for Piedmont is $12,696,432. Cost-free capital of 
$4.912,366 is provided by deferred income taxes. (l'be 
evidence for this finding appears in the verified 
application in Docket No. G-9, Sub 192, and in Schedule 
III of· the Settlement Agreement.) 

E. Piedmont's test year operating revenues from 
the Sdle of gas, after appropriate accounting and pro 
forma adjustments, under present rates are approximately 
$137,655.626 if one assumes the CTA is eliminated. Under 
the rates proposed in the settlement Agreement the 
revenues from the sale _of gas would be $128,697,138. (The 
evidence for this .finding appears in the testimony of 
witness Hinson and in Schedule III of the Settlement 
Agreement.) 

P. The level of Piedmont•s operating revenues 
deductions after accounting and pro for11a adjustments, 
including taxes and interest on custo ■er deposits, is 
$119,540.195 which includes the amount of $3,407.825 
actual investment currently consumed through reasonable 
actual depreciation. (The evidence tor this finding 
appears in the testimony of witness Hinson and in Schedule 
III of the Settlement Agreement.) 

G. That the capital structure which. is proper for 
use in this proceeding is the following: 



Item 
Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Common equity 
Total 

RATES 

============= 

331 

ferce~l 
ss;-55 

2.42 
42.03 

100.00 
====== 

(The evidence for this finding is found in the prefiled 
testimony and exhibits of witnesses Guy, Coble, and ffeyer 
and on Schedule III of the Settlement Agreement.) 

H. Piedmont's proper embedded costs of debts and 
preferred stock are 7.481 and 5.1Ql, respectively. ~he 
rate of return which should be applied to the original 
cost of property (or rate base) is 9.771. This return on 
Piedmont's rate base will allow Piedmont the opportunity 
to earn a return on common equity of 13.061 after recovery 
of the embedded costs of debt and preferred stock. Such 
returns on rate base and common equity are just and 
reasonable. (The evidence supporting this finding is 
found in Piedmont's data responses on Form G-9, the 
prefiled testimony of witness fteyer and in Schedule III of 
the settlement Agreement. Witness fteyer, the only witness 
to offer testimony on rate of return testified tb.at 
Piedmont required a return on common equity of 15% to 
15.51. The parties stipulated to a return on com.11100 
eguity of 13.061, being the identical return found just 
and reasonable in Piedmont's last general rate case in 
August 1978. ee conclude that such return is fair and 
reasonable.) 

I. Piedmont's pro forma return on the original 
cost of its property, or rate base (absent the CTA), at 
the end of the test year is approximately 14.251, which is 
greater than the Commission has determined to be just and 
reasonable. Therefore, in order to earn the level of 
return which the CoE&mission finds to be just and 
reasonable, Piedmont should reduce its rates and charges 
by $8,958,488 based on operations during the test year 
modified to reflect the sales of 42,565,000 dt of gas. 
The Commission finds that, given efficient 11anage11ent, 
this reduction in gross revenue dollars vill afford 
Piedmont an opportunity to earn the level of return on 
rate base and/or common equity which the Co ■mission has 
found to be fair, both to Piedmont and the ratepayecs. 
(The evidence supporting this finding is set forth vith 
respect to paragraph ff above.) 

J. The schedule of rates ahd charges attached 
hereto as Appendix A is hereby found to be just and 
reasonable and should be placed into effect by Piedmont 
effective November 1, 1979. (The evidence supporting tb.is 
finding is found in the evidence of witness Hinson and in 
the p~efiled testimony of witness Schiefer and the 
Settlement Agceement Schedule II.) 



332 GAS 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That in view of the improvements in Piedmont's 
supplies of natural gas, the allocation plan by which 
Piedmont proposed to allocate its gas suppliers betveen 
North Carolina and south Carolina shall not be binding upon 
Piedmont; provided, however, that no party nor this 
Commission shall be barred from seeking approval of the saae 
on a different allocation plan should tuture gas supplies 
make an allocation plan necessary or desirable. 

2. That the $190,000 undertaking filed by Piedmont in 
Docket No. G-9, Sub 176, be and the same hereby is dissolved 
and terminated. 

3. That Piedmont shall refund the sum of $5,018,807 to 
those customers (or former customers) vho paid the excess 
charges as set .forth in Schedule I of the Settlement 
Agreement, vith each such customer receiving his pro rata 
share of each monthly refund based upon his monthly usage; 
provided, however, that the amount of refunds reflected in 
Schedule I for Docket No. G-9, Sub 181, and Docket No. G-9, 
Sub 189,. shall be increased by an amount sufficient to 
refund interest at an annual rate of 91 on $1,.753,698 
($681,.653 t $1,.072,045) from September 1, 1979, to the date 
of payment of said refunds; and,. further provided, that the 
amount of refunds reflected in Schedule I for Docket 
No. G-9, sub 176-A (CTA), shall be increased to reflect the 
margin earned (including gross receipt taxes) fro■ the sale 
of more than the 26,.313,536 dt during the 12 months ended 
October J 1, 1979; and, further provided, that any ■argin 
gain from the sale of more than 36,.313,536 dt shall be 
computed by subtracting the average cost of gas for the 
month of October 1979 from the rate at which the excess 
volumes were sold (it being assum.ed that the excess volumes 
were sold at the lo vest rate) and multiplying the reaainiler 
by the excess sales volumes; and, further, that all such 
refunds shall be made by check and mailed vith the December 
cycle bills, provided, however, that any customer vho does 
not receive a December bill and vbo is entitled to receive a 
refund of $1.00 or ■ore, shall be mailed a check on or 
before January 15, 1980; and, further provided, that any 
portion of the refund not mailed to customers as herein 
provided shall escheat to the State as provided by lav. 

4. That the CTA shall terminate as of Rove■ ber 1, 1979,. 
and shall not be subject to true-up except as provided for 
herein (including the refunds provided for in paragraph 3 
her~of). 

s. That the parties• 
application in Docket No. 
Article IV of the Settlement 

joint motion to dismiss the 
G-9, Sob 187, contained in 

Agreement is hereby granted. 

6. That 
directed to 
by $.23•7 

Piedmont be and 
increase its rates 
per dt; provided, 

it .hereby is authorized and 
effective September 1,. 1979, 
however, that Piedmont should 



RATES 333 

delay placing into effect $.03697 per dt of said increase 
until the refunds provided for in this and the following 
paragraph shall equal $1,674,275 (including gross receipt 
taxes) in order to account for inventory appreciation 
relating to the Docket No. G-9, Sub 193, PGA increase; 
further provided, that in recognition of the fact that 
Piedmont placed into effect an increase of $.22633 per dt 
effective September 15, 1979, pursuant to an undertaking to 
refund up to 20% of said amount, Piedmont shall place into 
its deferred Account No. 253 for future recovery fro~ its 
customers the amount lost as a result of the PGA increase 
being placed into effect on September 15, 1979, rather than 
on September 1, 1979, and will refund to its customers 
paying said S.22633 per dt increase an amount of S.02860 per 
dt pursuant to said undertaking for the period September 15, 
1979, through October 31, 1979, and that said undertaking 
shall automatically dissolve and terminate immediately upon 
payment of said refund. 

7. That Piedmont be, and it is hereby authorized to 
adjust its rates and charges so as to reduce the annual 
revenues produced by the present rates absent the CTA by 
$8,958,488. such decrease shall become effective on all gas 
sold as provided hereinafter. 

B. T.bat effective for all gas sold on or after 
November 1, 1979, Piedmont is hereby allowed to place into 
effect the rates set forth in Appendix A which rates are 
designed to produce annual revenues from the sale of gas of 
$128,697,138. 

9. That Piedmont shall file amended tariffs reflecting 
t.he rates contained in Appendi:1: A on or before November 1,. 
1979. 

10. That the Settlement Agreement be and the same hereby 
is approved without modification or condition. 

11. That the attached customer notice be included as a 
bill insert in the first billing cycle reflecting the nev 
rates. 

ISSUED B1 ORDER OF THE COKKISSION. 
This the 31st day of October, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CABOLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



RATE 
SCHEDULE BILLS 

(ii 72v-

1,381,909 
101 Winter 
101 Summer 

181,730 
102 Winter 
102 summer 

854 
103 Winter 
103 Summer 

2,282 
104 

105 

APPENDIX A 

PIEDMONT NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC. 
SCHEDULE SHOWING BASE RATES AND REVENUES 

AS ESTABLISHED IN DOCKET G-9, SUD 192 (GENERAL RATE CASEI 
AND SET'l'LEMENT DILLING RATES@ NOVEMBER l, 1979 

REVENUES GENERATED PURCHASE GAS ADJUSTMENT BILLING RATE 

DEKATIIERHS 
13) 

9,522,073 DT 
l,323,753 

6,356,094 
3,486,219 

1,290,265 
2,062,622 

16,519,661 

4,313 

42,565,000 OT 

23.47 
(l.697' 
6.19 =r 

BASE RA'l'ES COL. 2 x COL • • PLUS EXP. , DEV. 
sue 192 ($,lDT) + COL. 3 x COL • • TRACKER ($,£'.D'l')• 

(4) (i,J 

$4.05 ' 5,596,731 
$3.15848/DT 30,075,277 $.25963/DT 

2.65848/DT 8,836,131 ,25963/DT 

$8.00 1,453,840 
$3.15848/D'I' 20,075,596 $.25963/DT 

2.65848/DT 9,:1:68,043 .:1:5963/D'r 

$75.00 64,050 
$2.90848/r;>T l,752,710 $. 25963/DT 

2.65848/DT 5,483,419 .25961/DT 

$75.00 171,150 
$2.65848/D'I' 41,917,188 

$.25963/DT 
$5.00 21,565 

$128,715,720 

VDT 
¢/DT 
C/DT 
¢/DT 

Purchase Gas Ac!justmont (G-9, Sub 193) 
PGA Ac!justment tor Ruvanue Gain on Storud Gas (G-9, 
Explorntion and Dovolopmont 'l'raokor (G-9, Sub 191) 
Not 

@ NOV. l, 1979 
ICOL. 4 + COL. 6) , 

$4.05 
$3.41811/DT 

2.91811/D'l' 

$8.00 
$3. 41811/DT 

2.91811/0T 

$75.00 
$3.16811/DT 

2.91811/DT 

$75.00 
$2.91811/DT 

$5.00 

Sub 1931 

" > 
en 



BATES 335 

On October 31, 1979, the North Carolina Utilities 
commission issued its order in Docket N!). G-9, Sub 192, 
vhich proYides custo ■ers of Piedmont Natural Gas Company, 
Inc., a rate reduction of SB,958,1188 aonual.ly and a onetiae 
refund of $5,018,807. Effectire HoT'e■ber 1, 1979, 
residential vinter rates are reduced by approxiaately 
17 1/2t per dekather ■ from SJ.595 to SJ.q1e. For a typical 
residential customer using 108 dekatherms of gas per year, 
bills vill be reduced fro■ $388.00 to $370.00 per year. A 
typical customer vill also receive a onetime cash refund of 
approximately $15.00 on or before January 15, 1980. The 
onetime refund vill be based on gas consumption during the 
12 11onths ending October 31, 1979. 

The rate reduction and refund vere ordered after public 
hearings and approval of a settlement agreement proposed by 
the Public Staff and Piedmont and joined in by the Attorney 
General of North Carolina. The Com■ission•s action taken 
today closes eight pending dockets, including a case that 
vas appealed to the Horth Carolina Court of Appeals by 
Piedmont, and a general rate case filed bJ Piedmont on 
August 1 , 1 979. 

Below is a schedule of the approved rates ef£ective 
November 1, 1979, and the .former rates. 

Customer Rate Per Ther ■ Rate Per Tber.11. 
Rate charge Effective Prior to Reduction 

Sche.!!g!~ i!~-~,!11 __ HovembgLJ__ November 1 Per Th2r11. 
101 Winter 4.05 i.341811 $.35946 "i:iimii9) 

Summer 4. 05 .291811 .30946 (.017M9) 
102 Winter 8.00 .341811 .35946 (.017649) 

Summer 8.00 .291811 .30946 (.01764 9) 
103 Winter 75.00 .316811 .35946 (.042649) 

Summer 75.00 .291811 .30946 (.017649) 
104 75.00 .291811 .30946 (.017649) 
105 s.oo 

John l!axheim, President 
Piedmont Natural Gas Co11pany, Inc. 

HIPP, CbNffISSIONEB, COHCORRIHG. 

I concur in the view expressed in Dr- Hamraond's dissenting 
opinion that the settlement should not be construed as a nev 
procedure to be adopted by the commission in future cases. 
I believe that the entire Co.11.11ission shares this position. 

The settlement proposed in these consolidated dockets is 
unique in that it presents to the Co ■mission and to the 
customers of Piedmont an opportunity to have reduced rates 
on natural gas 11ade effective beginning November 1, 1979, 
for the oncoming heating season, and to include a refund of 
$5,018,807 at a time vhen it is sorely needed by lov income 
customers to cope vith their fuel bills for the coming 
season. The reduction of 17 1/2¢ per dekatherm will be a 
reduction of nearly 51 in gas heat, when most other heating 



336 GAS 

fuel is increasing at an alarming rate. Except for the 
agreement of the Public staff. the Attorney General, and the 
other parties in this proceeding to the settlement proposed 
here, the litigation in these nine dockets could have taken 
a final decision well beyond the heating season and vould 
run the risk that the reduction in ca tes vould not he 
achieved by the· customers on line this v inter, as vell as a 
risk that it would not be in the same amount. 

I have examined the settlement documents filed in these 
pcoceedings on October 5, 1979, and am satisfied that the 
settlement achieves a just and reasonable result for the 
customers of Piedmont. The Public Staff and the Attorney 
General have also made the same examination and conclusion. 
Each of the Commissioners joining in this decision have 
reached such conclusion. 

The settlement agreement vas filed 
and the commission conducted public 
settlement proposal in Char.latte on 
Ra.leigh on October 29. 

as a public doc11maot 
hearings on the 
October 2q and in 

I conclude that it is in the best interest of the 
customers of Piedmont that the reduced rate on natural gas 
made available by this decision be made at the earliest 
practicable time with full opportunity for all parties to 
make full investigation of the cases involved and the 
settlement proposed to insure that the result is just and 
reasonable under the test estab.lished by the Public 
Utilities Act. This decision makes the rate reduction 
available November 1, 1979, at a ti11e .-hen it is vitally 
needed by the customers, and it is the only vay that the 
reduction could be achieved for this winter heating season. 
I therefore believe that the customers• interest have been 
fully asserted and protected in these proceedings by the 
Pub.lid staff, the Attorney General, and the Commission 
decision. 

KOGER, 
CAMPBELL 
Hipp. 

CHAIBf'IUl, 
join in the 

Edward B. Hipp, Co ■■issioner 

AND COftllISS IONE BS TATE,. 
concurring opinion of 

HINTERS, AND 
commissioner 

HAttftOND, COSftISSIOHEB, DISSENTING. 

I am dissenting from this decision because I feel it vas 
reached out of a sense of expediency. The settlement 
proposed bf Piedmont and the Public staff, and approved by 
the majority, wipes clean a slate that contained nuaerous 
complex issues. Some of those issues vere before the Courts 

. on appeal while others were before this Commission. 

I have a basic faith in the ability of the Courts and the 
Commission to sort out the issues and resolye them in a 
manner eguitable to the interests of the customers and the 
company. Admittedly this vou.ld involy8 time and hard work. 



RATES 337 

Therefore, the settlement is a ppealing fro a the standpoint 
o f a quick an d r e latively easy r esolution of the issues. 

Iet, in spit e o f the attractiveness o f the settleaent 
process , there are both obvious and hidde n pitfalls in the 
process. In tnis specific case , the Coaaission has 
t e raina ted the Curtailaent rracking Adjustaent (CTA) which 
has served t o protect the coapanies• earnings during the 
tiae of short supplies of natural gas . Now tnat the supply 
of natural qas has improved and the CTA served to benefit 
the custoaer s , the coapany sought to have it terainated and 
tnrough tne set tleaent has accoaplished their wishes. Tnis 
was done without benefit of full debate o n the relative 
■ erits of the issue. 

The settlement , among all the other i ssue s , dealt witA all 
the issues o f a general rate case. The decision vill 
enhance toe abi lity of the coapa ny to iapro ve its rate of 
return. In fact , even though th e set tleaent results in a 
r edu c tion in the per the rm cost of gas, it will increase 
Piedmont's total revenues by some $14 aillion due to the 
availability of s i gnificantly lar9er voluae s of natural gas 
t o be so ld. 

It i s ay conviction that these i ssues should be debated 
and adjudicated out in the spotlight of full public viev 
tnro ugh full courtroom proceedings where the various i ssues 
can be e 1pl o red in depth and the relative aerits of the pro 
and con a r guaents e valuated a o re prec ise ly. 

Based on t his deci s ion, other companies aignt adopt a 
policy of initiating a flood of fi lings , petitions, aotions, 
appeals , etc. , and then out of the confusion offer to settle 
in order to vipe the slate clean. The teapta tion for tile 
Co■m i ssio n mi gh t again be too g r eat to pass up. 

It is ■ y hope that acceptance o f this s ettlement will not 
be interpreted by t he utility com panie s , tne Public Staff, 
o r any o the r pa rties as a sign a l t hat this is a ne w vay to 
do busin~ss with the Coaaission . I do no t think use of the 
settlement technique fulfills o ur legal and aoral 
r esponsibilities to the citizens of North Carolina. 
Theref ore , I hope the Coaaission v i ll be extre ■ely reluc tant 
to participate in any future decisions of this nature . 

Leig h H. H<1 ■aond , Co ■■issioner 

DOC~ET NO. G-9 , SOB 176-A 

BEFORE THE IIORTH CAROLI NA UTILITIES COIUHSSION 

In the P1 <1 tter of 
Piedaont Natural Gas Coapany, Inc., 
Appl i ca tion for Adjust ■ent of B<1tes 
and Charges Due to I nc rease in Supply 

NOTICE OF 
DECISION 
AND ORDER 



338 GAS 

BY THE CO:UUSSION: on 
Energy Regulatory Commission 
Settlement vith the result 
volumes from Transco were 
approximately 251). Since 
notification from Transco of 
429,000 dekatherms. 

January 19, 1979, the Federal 
approved Transco•s Offer of 
that Piedmont's annual supply 

substantially increased (by 
then Piedmont has received 

an additional allocation of 

On February 2, 1979, Piedmont filed a revised CTA 
calculation which proposed to increase the negative CTA from 
$.05931 per dt to $.26881 per dt on all bills rendered from. 
Harch 1, 1979, through October 31, 1979. 

Having considered Piedmont's application, pleadings filed 
by the parties in this docket, and oral argument of the 
parties on their pleadings, the Commission hereby gives 
notice tnat it has decided th.at the most reasonable a.nd 
equitable sh-1.ring of the CTA. benefit betveen winter and 
summer customers resulting from the increased level ot :1as 
supply vould be to calculate the prospective CTA rate to be 
utilized during the period April 1, 1979, through 
October 31, 1979, by dividing the remaining gross margin to 
be refunded as of January 19, 1979, based on an annual level 
of gas supply of 35,348,218 dekatherms by the annual level 
of gas supply (35,348,218 dt) less volumes sold during the 
period November 1, 1978, through January 18, 1979. The 
Commission further concludes that the difference betveen the 
CTA rate calculated in accordance with the procedure set 
forth hereinabove and the CTA rate in effect during the 
period January 19, 1979, through March 31, 1979, should be 
refunded to the Company's customers on the basis of usage 
during said period (.January 19, 197'9, through March 31, 
1 979) • 

An Order setting forth findings and conclusions in support 
of this decision vill issue in the near future. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. Tnat Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc., is hereby 
ordered to file for Commission approval within tive days 
from the issuance date of this order revised tariffs 
reducing all rates on .all service rendered on or after 
April 1, 1979, in an amount calculated by dividing the 
remaining gross margin to be refunded as of January 19, 
1979, based upon an annual level of gas supply of 35,348,218 
delcatherms, by the annual level of gas supply (35,348,218 
dt) less volumes sold during the period Novembei: 1, 1978, 
through January 18, 1979. 

2. That Piedmont ~atural Gas is hereby required to make 
a onetime refund to its customers of the difference betveen 
the CTA rate calculated in accordance vith the procedure set 
forth in Ordering Paragraph No. 1 hereinabove, upon receipt 
of Commission approval. of such rate, and the CTA rate in 
effect during the period January 19, 1979, through ttarch 31, 
1979, based upon usage during said period {January 19, 1979, 



RATES 339 

through March 31 , 1979) . Such refund may be made by way of 
check or c r edit to the customer ' s bil l. 

3 . That propane stabil i zation volumes and costs shall be 
excluded from the calcula tion of the CTA in this and futu r e 
applicatio ns . 

4. That 
annual CTA , 
pu r suant to 
the refunds 

Piedmont 
a true-up 
this Order , 
required by 

shall file , at the time of its next 
of over or undercollections made 
which shall include an accounting of 
Order ing Paragraph No. 2 above . 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMI SSION. 
This the 21st da y of March, 1979 . 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J . Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. G- 9 , SUB 176- A 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Mat ter of 
Application of Piedmont Natural 
Gas Company , Inc ., for an Adjust­
ment o f Its Rates and Cha r ges 

ORDER REQUIRING FURTHER 
MODIFICATION OF CTA RATE 

BY THE COMMISSION: On April 23 , 1979 , the Public Staff 
notified the Commission that Piedmont Natu r al Gas Company , 
Inc .' s 1979 CD- 2 entitlement from Transco had been increased 
by 1 , 065 , 000 dt . Piedmont confirmed such increase by letter 
of May 2 , 1979. On May 7, 1979 , Piedmont informed the 
Commission that Transco had acknowledged a further increase 
in its CD-2 entitlement but that an estimate of this 
additional gas supply to Piedmont had not been finalized . 
On May 8 , 1979 , Transco adv ised the Commissio n that Piedmont 
would receive an additional 1 , 670 , 000 dt, CD-2 entitlement 
effective May 8 , 1979 , bringing Piedmont ' s projected annual 
Transco total entitlement for the period ending October 31 , 
1979 , t o 40 , 857 , 000 dt . 

On May 9 , 1979 , the Publi c Staff filed Motion of Public 
Staff for Further Consi deration requesting that the 
Commission consider these additional vo l umes in setting 
Piedmont ' s CTA rate. On May 10 , 1979 , Pi edmont filed a 
response to the Public Staff ' s motion stating legal 
object i ons to such further consideration . These objections 
are ove rruled for reasons set forth in the Commission ' s 
Final Order on Exceptions issued May 11 , 1979 . 

After careful conside rati on of this matte r, the Commission 
is of the opinion that Piedmont ' s CTA rate , which will be in 
effect through October 31 , 1979, should be further modified 
to reflect the additional 2 , 735 , 000 dt increase in its CD-2 
entitlement acknowledged by Transco in Apri l (1 , 065 , 000 dt) 
and May (1 , 670 , 000 dt) of thi s year (1979) . Current 



340 GAS 

inclusion of this additional gas supply will reduce 
Piedmont 1 s present CTA decrement by approKimately 3¢, 
thereby, decreasing the amount by which Piedmont would 
otherwise overcollect in the absence of this additional 
surcharge credit. Any over or undercollections realized or 
incurred by Piedmont with respect to the CTA are, of course, 
trued-up at the end of each annual period. 

The Commission, therefore, concludes that 
of Piedmont's gas supply for use herein is 
which sum is calculated as follows: 

the proper level 
37,504,802 dt, 

Item 
1. Total Company Supply from Piedmont Filing of 

2-2-79 
2. Transco March, April, and May Give-Back 

{429,000 dt + 1,065,000 dt + 1,670,000 dt) 
3. Total (Lines 1 and 2) 
4. N.C. Allocation Factor (Summer-Winter 

Weighted) 
s. N.C. Supply (Line 3 x Line 4) 
6. N.c. Propane Purchases (Piedmont 2-2-79 

Filing) 
7. Company Use and Unaccounted for (Piedmont 

2-2-79 Filing) 
8. N.C. Volumes Available for Recovery 

(Line 5 through Line 7) 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

Volume 
in dt 

47,127,394 

3,164,000 
50,291,394 

76.07% 
38,256,663 

51,816 

(803,677) 

37,504,802 
========== 

1. That a further modification in addition to that 
required by the Commission Order of May 11, 1979, in Docket 
No. G-9, Sub 176-A, be made to the CTA rate to be 
implemented prospectively to reflect the additional 
2,735,000 dt increase in Piedmont's CD-2 entitlement from 
Transco for the annual period ending October 31, 1979. 

2. That Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc., shall file 
for Commission approval within five days from the issuance 
da~e of this Order revised tariffs, in lieu of the revised 
tariffs required by the Commission Order of May 11, 1979, 
reducing all rates on all service rendered in an amount 
calculated by dividing the annual gross margin variation for 
the 12-month period ending October 31, 1979, based upon an 
annual level of gas supply of 37,504,802 dekatherms by said 
annual level of gas supply (37,504,802 dt). Further, in 
accordance with the refund provision of Ordering Paragraph 
No. 3 of the Commission Order of May 11, 1979, in Docket 
No. G-9, Sub 176-A, Piedmont shall file for Commission 
approval a calculation of the CTA rate made in accordance 
with procedures set forth in Ordering Paragraph Nos. 1 and 2 
of such Order. 

3. That the volumetric composition and cost of the gas 
supply to be used in the calculation of the annual gross 



RATES 341 

margin variation as required by Ordering Paragraph No. 2 
above shall be that composition and cost reflected in 
Piedmont 1 s Revised Curtailment Tracking Adjustment Filing of 
February 2, 1979, in Docket No. G-9, Sub 176-A, plus the 
March, April, and May 1979 increases in Piedmont 1 s CD-2 
entitlement from Transco of 429,000 dt, 1,065,000 dt, and 
1,670,000 dt, respectively, at a cost of $1.242340 per dt. 

4. That Piedmont shall use in its revenue forecast, with 
respect to its calculation of the gross margin variation for 
purposes as required herein, no rate less than its summer 
industrial rate of $2.1293 per dt. 

5. That except to the extent they have hereinabove been 
allowed Piedmont's objections to Motion of the Public Staff 
for Further Consideration, filed on May 10, 1979, are 
denied. 

6. That except to the extent it has hereinabove been 
modified, the Commission Order of May 11, 1979, in Docket 

,No. G-9, Sub 186, and Docket No. G-9, Sub 176-A, is hereby 
· reaffirmed. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 14th day of May, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. G-9, SUB 186 
DOCKET NO. G-9, SUB 176-A 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Piedmont 
Natural Gas Company, 
Inc., for an Adjustment 
of Its Rates and 
Charges 

FINAL ORDER ON EXCEPTIONS AND 
ORDER ESTABLISHING PGA RATE AND 
PROCEDURE FOR CALCULATION OF 
CURTAILMENT TRACKING RATE AND 
REQUIRING APPORTIONMENT OF 
INCREASED GAS SUPPLY BENEFIT 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

The Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 
430 North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, North 
Carolina, on April 9, 1979 

Chairman Robert K. Koger, Presiding; and 
Commissioners Ben E. Roney, Leigh H. Hammond, 
Sarah Lindsay Tate, Robert Fischbach, John W. 
Winters, and Edward B. Hipp 



342 GAS 

APPEARANCES : 

For the Applicant : 

Jerry w. Amos , Brooks, Pierce , McLendon, 
Humphrey & Leonard , Attorne ys at Law , P . O. 
Drawer u, Gr eensboro , No r th Carolina 27402 

For the I nterveno r s : 

Je r ry B. Frui t t , Chief Counsel , and Robert W. 
Page , Staff Attorney , Public Staff, North 
Ca r olina Utilities Commission , P . O. Box 991, 
Raleigh , North Carolina 27602 
For : The Using and Consuming Public 

BY THE COMMISSION: By Order dated June 22 , 1977 , in 
Docket No. G-9 , Subs 131D and 131E , the Commission adopted a 
revised Curtailment Tracking Adjustment (CTA) Formula for 
Piedmont Natural Gas Company , Inc . (Piedmont) , whe r ein i t 
o r dered Piedmont to file an estimated CTA rate on or befo r e 
Octobe r l of each yea r to be effective for the 12 months 
beginning with the following November 1 . Further , the 
Commission ordered that upon expiration of each 12- month 
period the revenues collected under the CTA be "trued-up ." 

On October 2, 1978 , Piedmont filed with the Commission in 
Docket No . G-9 , Sub 176- A, its annual application to adjust 
its rates th r ough the CTA for the period November 1 , 1978 -
October 31, 1979 . Based on the projected annual supply 
volumes of 29 , 670 , 901 dt (as compared to 27 , 442 , 110 dt 
during the base period) , Piedmont proposed to reduce its 
rates by 5 . 931¢ per dekatherm. The projected volumes 
included an amount of 100 , 000 dt of propane stabilization 
volumes used to equalize t h e BTU content of gas delivered to 
Piedmont by its two sepa r ate suppliers in South Carolina . 
The p r ojec t ed volumes (and CTA rate) did not include any 
increase in Transco supply volumes that might result from 
the settlement negotiations then pending before the FERC in 
its Docket No . RP72- 99 . 

By Order issued on November 7 , 1978 , the Commission 
allowed Piedmont ' s proposed tariff, reducing its rates by 
5 . 931¢ per dekatherm but providing that "if there is an 
inc r ease i n volume as a result of settlement conferences 
with Transcontinental Gas Pipeline Corporation , Piedmont 
should file within five days a revised CTA reflecting these 
changes ." The Commi ssion also provided that proper 
t r eatment of the p r opane stabilization volumes would be 
subject to fu r ther s tudy and further Orders of the 
Commission . 

On January 19 , 1979 , the FERC approved an Offer of 
Settlement filed by Transco which had the effect of 
increasing Piedmont ' s p r ojected annual supply from Transco 
by approximately 15% . The FERC Order made the effective 



RATES 343 

date of these increased annual Transco supplies retroactive 
to November 1, 1978. 

On February 2, 1979, pursuant to the Commission's 
November 7, 1978, directive, Piedmont filed an application 
to further reduce its CTA rate due to the increased supply 
volumes resulting from the settlement. Piedmont applied for 
a new negative CTA of 26.88& per dt to be effective from 
March 1, 1979, through October 31, 1979. At Staff 
Conference on March 12, 1979, the Public Staff recommended 
that the Commission approve a negative CTA of 26.562& per dt 
to be effective from March 1, 1979, to October 31, 1979, and 
thereby exclude propane stabilization volumes. By letter 
dated March 12, 1979, Piedmont notified the Commission of a 
further increase in its 1979 entitlement from Transco of 
429,DOO dt, the North Carolina portion of which was 76.07% 
or 326,340 dt. 

Also, on February 2, 1979, in Docket No. G-9, Sub 186, 
Piedmont filed an application pursuant to G.s. 62-133(f) and 
NCUC Rule Rl-17(g) for authority to increase its rates and 
charges effective March 1, 1979, in order to recover 
increases in costs of gas to it from its suppliers. 
Piedmont's proposed PGA would increase its rates by 17.48& 
per dt in order to recover increased costs of gas to North 
Carolina ratepayers totalling $6,287,758. 

On March 7, 1979, the Commission issued an Order Approving 
PGA Tracking Increase in Part for Period Beginning March 1, 
1979, wherein it approved an increase in Piedmont's rates of 
17.42¢ per dt in lieu of Piedmont's proposed 17.48¢ per dt. 

On March 15, 1979, the Public Staff filed Motion of 
Public Staff for Further Consideration in Docket No. G-9, 
Sub 176-A, requesting that Piedmont be required to place 
into effect a negative CTA of 16.921¢ per dt on all bills 
rendered on or after April 1, 1979, and to allocate to 
Piedmont's winter customers (those receiving bills from 
November 1, 1978, through March 31, 1979) their appropriate 
share of benefits from the increased supply volumes 
resulting from the settlement. This allocation, in the form 
of a refund, was to be an amount equal to the difference 
between the negative CTA of 16.921¢ and the negative CTA of 
5.931¢ preiously approved times the volumes consumed between 
November 1, 1978, and March 31, 1979. 

On March 15, 1979, Piedmont filed a Response in Opposition 
to Motion of Public Staff wherein it contended that: 
(1) refunds could not be accurately determined until after 
October 31, 1979, (2) the granting of the refund would 
create confusion and disharmony among Piedmont's customers, 
(3) Piedmont had filed the rates on February 2, 1979, and 
the rates had become automatically effective on March 4, 
1979, since the Commission had not acted to suspend them, 
and (4) the CTA is illegal per se and should therefore be 
abolished. Piedmont and the Public Staff appeared before 
the Commission on March 16, 1979, and presented oral 



344 GAS 

argument on the matters raised in the Public Staff 1 s 
and Piedmont's response. The legality of the CTA was 
at great length by both parties. 

motion 
argued 

On March 21, 1979, after hearing oral argument from the 
parties on the said motion and response, the Commission 
issued Notice of Decision and Order and ordered the 
following: 

1. That Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc., is hereby 
ordered to file for Commission approval within five days 
from the issuance date of this Order revised tariffs 
reducing all rates on all service rendered on or after 
April 1, 1979, in an amount calculated by dividing the 
remaining gross margin to be refunded as of January 19, 
1979, based upon an annual level of gas supply of 35,348,218 
dekatherms, by the annual level of gas supply (35,348,218 
dt) less volumes sold during the period November 1, 1979, 
through January 18, 1979. 

2. That Piedmont Natural Gas is hereby required to make 
a onetime refund to its customers of the difference between 
the CTA rate calculated in accordance with the procedure set 
forth in Ordering Paragraph No. 1 hereinabove, upon receipt 
of Commission approval of such rate, and the CTA rate in 
effect during the period January 19, 1979, through March 31, 
1979, based upon usage during said period (January 19, 1979, 
through March 31, 1979). Such refund may be made by way of 
check or credit to the customer's bill. 

3. That propane stabilization volumes and costs shall be 
excluded from the calculation of the CTA in this and future 
applications. 

4. That 
annual CTA, 
pursuant to 
the refunds 

Piedmont shall file, at the time of its next 
of over or undercollections made 
which shall include an accounting of 
Ordering Paragraph No. 2 above. 

a true-up 
this Order, 
required by 

On March 26, 1979, Piedmont filed Notice 
Exceptions in Docket No. G-9, Sub 186, to the 
Order dated March 7, 1979, and also filed 
hearing on its exceptions, for a hearing on 
pertaining to that docket, and for a stay. 

of Appeal and 
Commission's 

motions for a 
all matters 

On March 26, 
and Exceptions in 
dated March 21, 
Order," together 
exceptions, for 
for a stay of the 

1979, Piedmont also filed Notice of Appeal 
Docket No. G-9, Sub 176-A, to the Order 

1979, entitled "Notice of Decision and 
with separate motions for hearing on 
an evidentiary hearing on all issues, and 

Commission 1 s Order. 

On March 29, 1979, the Public Staff filed a 
Piedmont's motions for hearings and asked for a 
the appropriate CTA rate and for a stay. 

response to 
hearing on 



RATES 345 

On March 30, 1979, in Docket No. G-9, Sub 176-A, the 
Commission issued its Order Setting Oral Argument on 
Exceptions and Further Hearing wherein it allowed Piedmont's 
motions for a hearing on exceptions and all issues and a 
stay. And on March 30, 1979, the Commission issued its 
Order Allowing Hearing and Consolidating Hearings wherein in 
Docket No. G-9, Sub 186, it allowed Piedmont's motions for 
hearing on exceptions and all matters "properly pertaining 
to this docket" and for a stay. It was also ordered that 
hearings in Docket No. G-9, Subs 176-A and 186, be 
consolidated for hearing. 

On March 30, 1979, the Public Staff filed Exceptions and 
Notice of Appeal of Public Staff to the Notice of Decision 
and Order issued March 21, 1979, in Docket No. G-9, 
Sub 176-A. On April 3, 1979, the Commission issued an Order 
Setting Oral Argument scheduling these exceptions for "oral 
argument on the same day and time as Piedmont's exceptions." 

These matters came on for hearing on April 9, 1979. At 
the hearing Piedmont offered the testimony of the following 
witnesses: Ware Schieffer, Vice President of Gas Supply, 
and Everette C. Hinson, Senior Vice President of Finance. 
The Public Staff presented the testimony of Donald E. 
Daniel, Assistant Director of Accounting for Gas, Water, and 
Transportation, and Eugene H. Curtis, Jr., Utilities 
Engirieer, Gas Division. In addition to hearing this 
evidence which pertained to the proper CTA rate and the 
general operation and effect of the CTA on earnings, the 
Commission heard argument from the parties on their 
respective exceptions to the March 21, 1979, Order and on 
the other motions the parties filed herein. 

The Public Staff moved that the scope of the hearing be 
limited to a determination of the proper CTA rate for 
April 1, 1979 - October 31, 1979, and the apportionment of 
the CTA benefits among customers. Piedmont opposed this 
motion and asked that it be permitted to argue for the 
abolishment of the CTA on legal grounds and by introducing 
evidence showing the effect on its overall operations, i.e., 
its earnings, rate of return, ability to finance, incentive 
to add new customers, etc. Piedmont also moved the 
Commission to declare the case to be a general rate case 
pursuant to G.S. 62-137. 

After hearing argument of counsel, the Commission ruled 
that matters to be heard in Docket No. G-9, Sub 176-A, 
should be confined to the reasonableness of the specific 
rate for the CTA, as prescribed in Docket No. G-9, Subs 131D 
and 131E, and Docket No. G-9, Sub 131, and that this docket 
involves questions which do not require a determination of 
the entire rate structure and overall rate of return. The 
Commission further ruled that it would not consider the 
question of abolishing the CTA in this docket, except to 
rule on Piedmont's exceptions, but that it would hear 
argument and evidence as to abolishing the CTA in Docket 
No. G-9, Sub 187, which had been filed by Piedmont on 



346 GAS 

March 26, 1979. The Commission reaffirms these procedural 
rulings and concludes that Docket No. G-9, sub 176-A, 
properly involves only the establishment of the proper CTA 
level and the· apportionment of CTA benefits resulting from 
the FERC Settlement. 

At the outset the Commission notes that Piedmont's various 
motions and arguments concerning the CTA are belated and 
ill-timed. Although Piedmont proposed the adoption of the 
CTA formula in Piedmont's 1974 general rate case and 
although Piedmont has participated in at least six CTA 
proceedings during the past four years, the Company now 
asserts for the first time that the formula is illegal and, 
even if it were legal, it cannot be applied without going 
through a general rate case proceeding. Curiously, the 
Company made neither of these assertions during Piedmont's 
general rate case decided on· August 8, 1978, nor at the time 
it filed for an annual adjustment CTA on October 2, 1978, 
nor at the time it filed a revised CTA on February 2, 1979. 
These contentions were not made until after the Commission 
issued its Notice of Decision which apportioned the benefits 
of added gas supply to Piedmont's customers in a mann~r 
different from that proposed by Piedmont. 

Having considered argument of counsel on exceptions and 
the other motions filed herein, the Commission concludes 
that it is legal and appropriate for it to make an 
adjustment in the CTA rate set forth herein. The CTA 
formula is a "rate" established under Chapter 62 by this 
Commission arid it is presumed to be just and reasonable. 
G.S. 62-132, G.S. 62-3(2), Commission v. Edmisten, 291 N.C. 
327 (1976). Having previously established the CTA formula, 
having previously overruled challenges to its legality from 
the Attorney General, an identical rate having been affirmed 
by the N.C. Court of Appeals in Edmisten v. Public Service 
Gas Company, 35 N.C. App. 156 (1978), and having applied it 
to Piedmont on at least six occasions during the past four 
years, the Commission may apply it in this docket without 
going through what would amount to a general rate case. 

However, in response to Piedmont's exceptions and oral 
argument challenging the legality of the CTA, the Commission 
states that as a matter of law the CTA is a valid and legal 
rate. The CTA formula is an approved rate within the 
meaning of G.s. 62-3(24) in that it is a published method or 
schedule by which the monetary amount paid by each customer 
is figured. The law permits the use of such a formula. 
Commission v. Edmisten, 291 N.C. 327 (1976). Furthermore, 
the VVAF, Which is Public Service Gas Company's curtailment 
tracking adjustment rate, has been held to be a just and 
reasonable rate in Edmisten y. Public Service~ Company, 
35 N.C. App. 156 (1978). 

In overruling Piedmont's motion that the matter be 
declared to be a general rate case, the Commission notes 
that Piedmont has not met the Commission's general rate case 
filing requirements, nor has it given the required notice to 



RATES 347 

its customers. Thus , if the Commission were to declare the 
matter to be a general rate case, it would either be forced 
to dismiss the filing or to o rder the requisite data to be 
filed and notice to be given to customers. Either proced ure 
would deny Piedmo nt ' s c ustomers the benefits of the new CTA 
rate and the refund s o rdered herein. Fortunately , neither 
result is required since as a matter of law the mere 
application or revision of the CTA rate , as opposed to its 
adoption or abolition, may be made without going through a 
general rate case. The adjustment o f the CTA rate involves 
a determination of a permitted or allowed rate which may be 
decided without a general rate case . Edmisten v . Public 
Service Gas Company , 35 N. C. App . 156 (1978). 

Based upon the foregoing , four issues are presented to the 
Commission for decision herein: 

1. What treatment should be accorded the propane 
stabilization volumes which Piedmont is required to purchase 
for safety and economic reasons in order to equalize the BTU 
content of gas rece ived from Transco and from Carolina 
Pipeline at various di s tr i bution points in South Carolina? 

2. What is the proper level of gas supply to be used in 
the calculation of a mid-year adjustment to the existing CTA 
rate? 

3 . How should the CTA benefit arising from the 
additional gas supply volumes flowing from Transco to 
Piedmo nt be distributed among the custome rs of Piedmont? 

4. What has been the CTA rate in full f o r ce and effect 
during the period March 1, 1978 , through the present? 

One aspect of the fir st issue is the treatment to be 
accorded the propane stabilization volumes with respect to 
the PGA. This was addressed by the Commission in its Order 
of Ma r ch 7, 1979 , in Docket No. G-9 , Sub 186. As previ o usly 
stated, such Order wa s subsequently stayed at the reque s t of 
Piedmont and the matter was s e t for hearing. Prior t o 
hearing a stipulation between the parties with respect to 
the proper PGA rate wa s agreed upon and a copy of same was 
filed with the Commission ' s Chief Cle rk, In the stipulation 
it was agreed that the co rrect increase in Piedmont 's North 
Ca r olina rates, effective March 1, 1979 , to give effect to 
recent s upplier cost of gas increases was either: 

(a) 17.48¢ per dt if propane s tabilization volumes are 
included at CD-2 rates, or 

(b) 17.49¢ per dt i f propane stabilization volumes and 
costs are excluded . 

During the hearing of April 9 , 1979 , no further evidence 
was o ffered as to the treatment the Commission should accord 
propane s tabilization volumes and costs with respect to the 



348 GAS 

PGA, although Piedmont did offer a witness who testified on 
the need for the Company's propane stabilization program. 

The Commission in its Order of March 7, 1979, in Docket 
No. G-9, Sub 186, concluded in part as follows: 

G.s. 62-133 (f) authorizes the Commission to consider 
increases and decreases in cost of gas to North Carolina 
gas utilities resulting from increases and decreases in 
wholesale prices as separate items not requiring the 
procedures and detailed findings of a general rate case. 
However, the charges properly includable in the "wholesale 
cost" of natural gas supplies are those costs over which 
neither the natural gas company nor the Utilities 
Commission has control. Increased or decreased costs 
resulting from a discretionary determination on the part 
of the natural gas company are not within the meaning of 
"wholesale costs" as set forth in G.S. 62-133(£). (See 
Utilities Commission v. Industries, Inc., 39 N.C. App. 477 
(1979).) Therefore, the propane stabilization volumes are 
not associated with Purchased Gas Costs as contemplated by 
section G.S. 62-133(f). 

The Commission having received no evidence" to the contrary 
reaffirms its earlier conclusion that propane stabilization 
volumes are not properly associated with purchased gas costs 
as contemplated by G.S. 62-133(f) and, therefore, such 
volumes and costs should not be reflected in the PGA. 

Further, the Commission concludes that the 
increase in Piedmont's North Carolina rates to give 
to supplier cost of gas increases effective March 
is 17.49¢ per dt. Such increase was effective on 
sold on and after March 1, 1979. 

required 
effect 

1, 1979, 
all gas 

The second and final aspect of the first issue is what 
treatment should be accorded the propane stabilization 
volumes with respect to the CTA. 

The Public Staff contends, solely as a matter of 
consistency, that since it is proper to exclude propane 
stabilization volumes and costs from the PGA it must also 
follow that such volumes and· costs should be excluded from 
the CTA. 

As stated previOusly, G.S. 62-133(f) does not permit the 
inclusion of propane stabilization volumes and costs in the 
PGA; however, this statutory constraint does not apply to 
the CTA. Clearly, the Commission has within its discretion 
authority to determine the proper treatment of such 
stabilization volumes with respect to the CTA based upon all 
the facts of record without being unduly limited to the 
matter of consistency as proposed by the Public Staff. 

As stated in the Commission Order of March 7, 1979, in 
Docket No. G-9, Sub 186, Piedmont purchases gas from two 
sources in South Carolina, those sources being Transco and 



RATES 349 

Carolina Pipeline (Carolina). Carolina in turn purchases 
gas from Transco and Southern Natural Gas Company 
(Southern). The gas being supplied to Carolina from 
Southern is being supplemented with LNG at a higher BTU 
content. The result of Piedmont's gas being purchased 1n 
South Carolina from two sources with different BTU content 
has created a customer safety problem in four locations 
supplied by Piedmont in South Carolina, due to changing BTU 
content at customer premises. In order to eliminate this 
safety problem, Piedmont has installed propane injection 
facilities at these four locations so that the heat content 
of the Transco gas is raised to the level of the higher BTU 
gas of Carolina Pipeline. 

Obviously, as a result of the receipt of gas from Southern 
through Carolina and as a result of the propane injection, 
Piedmont and its customers enjoy a greater level of gas 
supply than they would otherwise have without the 
availability of such volumes. To the extent that there is a 
greater total system supply, there is also a greater level 
of supply available to Piedmont's North Carolina customers. 
Moreover, the Commission views the need for propane 
stabilization to be an operational problem of the entire 
Piedmont system and not a problem confined solely to 
Piedmont's South Carolina operations. 

The Commission therefore concludes that the propane 
stabilization volumes and cost should be included in the CTA 
as proposed by Piedmont. Further, the Commission concludes 
that the cost of the propane stabilization volumes included 
therein should be limited to the test year weighted average 
cost (demand and commodity) of gas received under CD-2 
entitlements of $1.24234 per dt, as proposed by Piedmont. 

The second issue, the proper level of gas supply to be 
used in the calculation of a midyear adjustment to the 
existing CTA rate, arises from a disagreement between the 
Company and the Public Staff with regard to the propriety of 
each other's estimate of the annual level of gas supply for 
the 12-month period ending October 31, 1979. 

The Public Staff contends that the most reasonable 
estimate of the annual level of gas supply is 35,348,218 dt; 
whereas, the Company now contends the proper level to be 
33,789,000 dt. 

Public Staff witness Curtis testified that his estimate of 
the Company 1 s annual level of gas supply of 35,348,218 dt 
had been calculated by adding to the Company's e~timated 
annual level of gas supply of 47,127,394 dt as reflected in 
its revised curtailment ·tracking adjustment filing of 
February 2, 1979, a 429,000 dt increase in CD-2 summer 
entitlement to Piedmont acknowledged by Transco in March of 
1979, less propane stabilization volumes of 100,000 dt. 
Thus, the Public Staff's calculation of its estimate of 
Piedmont's North Carolina gas supply for the 12-month period 
ending October 31, 1979, is as follows: 



350 GAS 

Item 
1. Total Company Supply from Piedmont Filing 

of 2-2-79 
2. Transco March Give-Back 
3. Propane Stabilization Volumes 

Total (Line l through Line 3) 
4. N.C. Allocation Factor (Summer-Winter 

Weighted) 
5. N.C. Su_pply (Line 4 x Line 5) 
6. N.C. Propane Purchases (2-2-79 Filing) 
7. Company Use and Unaccounted for 

(2-2-79 Filing) 
8. N.C. Volumes Available for Recovery 

(Line 6 through Line 8) 

Volume 
in dt 

47,127,394 
429,000 
100,000) 

47,456,394 

76.07% 
36,100,079 

51,816 

803,677) 

35,348,218 
============ 

Company, witness Schieffer testified concerning the 
estimated level of gas supply of 33,789,000 dt which he 
considered to be proper for use herein. Although witness 
Schieffer's explanation of the need to revise Piedmont's 
estimate of its gas supply for the annual period ending 
October 31, 1979, from that set forth in Piedmont's filing 
of February 2, 1979, was somewhat ambiguous, it is clear 
that two factors entering into witness Schieffer's 
assessment of the need for revision were: (1) the increase 
in Piedmont's CD-2 summer entitlement of 429,000 dt 
acknowledged by Transco in March of 1979 and (2) failure of 
the FERC to act with respect to Piedmont 1 s request 
concerning the "Jonesboro Agreement. 11 Such agreement would 
allow Piedmont additional operational flexibility with 
respect to volumes received from Carolina Pipeline as a 
result of gas transfers between Transco and Southern Natural 
Gas Company at Jonesboro, Georgia. 

There is no disagreement between the parties with regard 
to the propriety of the inclusion of the 429,000 dt Transco 
give back in determining the annual level of gas supply for 
the period ending October 31, 1979. 

With respect to the Jonesboro Agreement, the Commission 
pursuant to G.S. 62-6S'(b) hereby takes judicial notice of 
the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's Order issued 
April 4, 1979, _in Docket Nos. G-8110, CP 79-38, CP 79-39, CP 
79-40, and CP 79-41 wherein the petitioners' request with 
respect to the Jonesboro Agreement was approved. As a 
result of the FERC action in this regard, the need, as 
determined by witness Schieffer, for a downward adjustment 
of approximately 900,000 dt to the Company's February 2, 
1979, estimate of its annual level of gas supply is negated. 

With regard to other factors which may have entered into 
witness Schieffer 1 s downward revision of Piedmont's 
estimated annual level of supply, the Commission must 
acknowledge that it is somewhat perplexed with regard to the 
ambiguity and lack of specificity of witness Schieffer's 
testimony concerning the significance, which he attaches or 



RATES 351 

which he believes the Commission should attach to the 
failure of the South Carolina Public Service Commission to 
adopt the apportionment plan offered by Piedmont and adopted 
by this Commission for use in determining the cost-of­
service in Piedmont ' s last general rate case , and the 
propriety of using Piedmont ' s sales profile in lieu of gas 
supply in determining a prospective CTA rate. Moreover, the 
Commission is perplexed by Piedmont ' s apparent lack of 
interest in identifying and clearly delineating the reasons 
for the difference between the estimated level of gas supply 
of 35 , 348 , 218 dt (which is also the level o f gas supply 
proposed by the Public Staff for use herein) set forth in 
the Commission ' s Notice of Decision and Order in Docket 
No. G-9 , Sub 176-A , issued March 21, 1979 (the composi tion 
of which should have been effortlessly ascertainable by 
Piedmont) , and the estimated annual level of gas supply 
which Piedmont now contends to be proper . Piedmont has not 
offered into evidence an explanation of its revised 
estimated annual level of gas supply sufficient to permit 
the Commission to reconcile such differences . The 
Commission is not unmindful of the difficulty inherent i n 
formulating a reasonable estimate of the annual level of gas 
supply , particularly when such an estimate depends heavily 
on the accuracy of projections made by Transco . 
Notification by Transco on April 19 , 1979 , of an additional 
1 , 065 , 000 dt CD- 2 entitlement for 1979 to Piedmont is a 
vivid example of both th e instability and unpredictability 
of Piedmont ' s gas supply. However , this difficulty is 
further magnified for the Commission when the evidence 
presented is woefully lacking and incomplete . 

The Commission emphasizes that whatever estimate is used 
for the volumes available to Piedmont the revenue impact of 
such volumes is subject to the true-up at end of year , 
thereby precluding any opportunity for Piedmont's customers 
to be ove rcharged or undercharged as a result of the CTA . 
Such true-up also assures that Piedmont will be treated 
fairly. 

Based upon the foregoing and after ca reful consideration 
of a l l t he evidence presented with respect to the estimated 
level of gas supply , the Commission concl udes that the most 
reasonable estimate of Piedmont ' s gas supply for use herein 
is 35 , 424 , 288 dt , which sum is calculated as follows: 



352 GAS 

Item 
1. Total Company Supply from Piedmont Filing 

of 2-2-79 
2. Transco March Give-Back 
3. Total (Lines 1 and 2) 
4. N.C. Allocation Factor (Summer-Winter 

Weighted) 
5. N.C. Supply (Line 3 x Line 4) 
6. N.C. Propane Purchases (Piedmont 2-2-79 

Filing) 
7. Company Use and Unaccounted for 

(Piedmont 2-2-79 Filing) 
8. N.C. Vo-lumes Available for Recovery 

(Line 5 through Line 7) 

Volume 
in dt 

47,127,394 
429,000 

47,556,394 

76. 07% 
36,176,149 

51,816 

803,677) 

35,424,288 

The third issue regarding the treatment of the CTA benefit 
arising from the additional gas supply volumes flowing from 
Transco, both as a result of the increased Transco 
allocation and as a result of the FERC Order Approving 
settlement, is of major consideration in this -docket. The 
issue is not whether there has been or will be an 
overcollection of cost but rather how the benefits of 
increased gas supply to North Carolina will be apportioned 
among Piedmont's customers. Piedmont favors a midyear, 
prospective adjustment to increase the CTA decrement so as 
to flow the benefit back in the remaining months of this 
year {ending October 1979). The Public Staff favors setting 
the CTA rate prospectively (from and after April 1, 1979, 
which will now have to be May l, 1979) at the level it would 
have been for the entire annual period had the greater 
volume availability been known prior to November 1, 1978, 
coupled with a onetime return of the benefit to customers in 
an amount represented by their usage from November 1, 1978 -
March 31, 1979 (which will. now have to be November 1, 1978 -
April 30, 1979), times the difference between the 
prospective CTA rate and the CTA rate in effect during said 
period. 

The Commission is of the op1n1on that it would be unfair 
and inequitable to Piedmont's winter heating customers 
(residential and commercial') to allow the entire benefit of 
increased Transco supplies to be forced into the summer 
period since such customers• demand for service would be 
considerably diminished, if not zero, in the summer as 
compared to the winter heating season and, particularly, in 
view of the fact that customers receiving gas during the 
winter season were required to bear a greater level of cost 
asso"ciated with curtailment or absence thereof. 

In Docket No. G-9, Subs 131D and 131E, where the 
Commission revised the curtailment Tracking Adjustment (CTA) 
Formula, the following policy was set forth: 

It is anticipated that the estimated CTA rate will be 
in effect for the entire 12-month period. Should there be 



RATES 353 

a significant change in estimated volumes, however, the 
Commission may direct that the estimated CTA rate be 
recalculated in order to minimize possible 
undercollections or overcollections at the end of the 
period. 

The Commission Order in that docket further provided that 
after the period of November l through October 31 each year, 
when actual volume experience is known, Piedmont's CTA rates 
in effect during that period would be trued-up. The 
procedure of that true-up involves determining (1) the 
"true" CTA rate, based on actual North Carolina supply, 
which would have been required to protect the base margin 
determined in Piedmont's last general rate case, (2) the 
revenues which would have been collected had the true CTA 
rate been in effect, and (3) the revenues actually 
collected. 

The difference between (2) and (3) above (i.e., actual 
collections versus Collections which would have resulted 
from the true CTA rate) plus interest from date of 
collection is defined as overcollection or undercollection 
for the period. Finally, the Order specified that 

Piedmont shall maintain records which will allow the 
company to return any overcollections to the customers who 
paid in the overcollect1ons. Unless otherwise authorized 
by the Commission, overcollections shall be refunded by 
credits to bills or checks and undercollections shall be 
placed in the deferred account. (emphasis added) 

Therefore, after having carefully considered all of the 
evidence in this regard, the Commission concludes that 
equity and prior Commission policy (which has not been 
formerly reviewed or amended) dictate that the entire 12-
month period be used in recalculating the CTA rate. 
Further, the Commission concludes that since a large portion 
of natural gas consumption in the winter season goes for 
residential heating while a preponderance of the summer 
volumes goes to commercial and industrial customers, if 
equity is to prevail, the Commission must require Piedmont 
to employ in the distribution of the CTA benefit a 
methodology similar to that proposed by the Public Staff. 

The fourth and final issue that the Commission must 
consider is what was the CTA rate in full force and effect 
during the period March 1, 1978, through the present. 

From November 1, 1978, through February 28, 1979, the CTA 
rate in effect was a negative 5.931¢ per dekatherm. On 
February 2, 1979, Piedmont filed a revised CTA rate pursuant 
to the Commission's earlier Order in this docket requesting 
that the CTA rate be further reduced by 20.95¢ per 
dekatherm, resulting in an effective negative CTA rate of 
approximately 26¢ per dekatherm. The Commission did not 
suspend the rate so filed; therefore, on March 4, 1979, 
Piedmont could have elected to put the filed rates into 



354 GAS 

effect . Ho weve r , it chose not to do so but chose to put 
into effect a rate that had not been filed and , thus , 
neither approved nor a l lowed to be effective by this 
Commiss i on . Company witness Hinson testified that the total 
CTA decrement in the Piedmont rates as of April 10, 1979, 
was the sum of the 5 . 931¢ per dekatherm , in effect earlier, 
and an additional 17.48¢ per dekatherm decrement that had 
been in effect since March 1 , 1979. 

While Piedmont could have billed the filed CTA rate of 
26.881& per dekatherm after March 1, 1979, because the 
Commiss ion did not suspend it within 30 days from the date 
it was filed, Piedmont had no authority to bill the negative 
23.411¢ (17.48¢ + 5 . 931¢) per dekatherm rate. G.S. 62-
134(a) and G.S . 62-134(b) read as follows: 

(a) Unless the Commission othe rwise orders, no public 
utility shall make any changes in any rate which has been 
duly established under this Chapter , except after 30 days ' 
notice to the Commission , which notice shall plainly sta te 
the changes proposed t o be made in the rates then in 
force , and the time when the changed rates will go into 
effect . The public utility shall also give such notice, 
which may include notice by publication , of the proposed 
changes to othe r interested persons as the Commission in 
its discretion may direct. All proposed changes shall be 
shown by filing new schedules , or shall be plainly 
indicated upon schedules filed and in force at the time 
and kept open t o public inspection . The Commission, for 
good cause shown in writing, may allow changes in rates 
witho ut requiring the 30 days ' notice, under s uch 
conditions as it may prescribe. All such changes shall be 
immediately indicated upon its schedules by such public 
utility. 

(bl Whenever there is filed with the Commission by any 
public utility any schedule stating a new o r revi sed rate 
or rates , the Commission may , either upon complaint or 
upon its own initiative, upon reasonable notice, enter 
upon a hearing concerning the lawfulness of such rate or 
rates . Pending such hearing and the decision thereon, the 
Commission, upon filing with such schedule and delivering 
to the public utility affected thereby a statement in 
writing of its reasons therefor, may, at any time before 
they become effective , suspend the operation of such rate 
o r rates, but not for a longer period than 270 days beyond 
the time when such rate or rates would otherwise go into 
effect. If the proceeding has not been concluded and an 
order made within the period of suspension , the proposed 
change of rate shall go into effect at the end of such 
period. After hearing, whether comple ted before or afte r 
the rate goes into effect , the Commission may make such 
order with respect thereto as would be proper in a 
proceeding instituted after it had become effective . 

It is apparent that G.S. 62-134(a) and G.S . 62-134(b) 
allow filed rates to become effective if the Commission does 



RATES 355 

not suspend them but gives a utility no authority to put 
into effect a rate that has not been filed . Such a rate is 
neither permitted nor approved . Accordingly, the Commission 
can recognize neither the CTA rate Piedmont contends to be 
in e ffect nor the fi led CTA rate which could have become 
effective had Piedmont chosen to place i t into eTiect by 
billing it instead of the nonfiled rate. 

The Commission 
effect from March 
dekatherm whi ch 
Commission Order . 

concl udes that the CTA which has been in 
1 , 1979 , to the present is 5.931& per 
was approved on November 7 , 1979, by 

Again , as in the case of determining the proper level of 
volumes for use herein , the Commission emphasizes that the 
end of year CTA true-up precludes any over or 
unde r collection of costs , thereby eliminating any 
inequities , should they arise, to Piedmont or its customers. 

The Commission has considered each and every one of 
Piedmont ' s exceptions 1-13 to the Notice of Decision and 
Order dated March 21 , 1979 , filed in Docket No. G-9, 
Sub 176-A, and concludes that except to the extent they have 
herein been allowed , they should be denied and overruled. 

The Commission has considered each and every one of 
Piedmont ' s exceptions to the Order Approving PGA Tracking 
Increase in Part For Period Beginning March 1 , 1979 , filed 
in Docket No . G-9 , Sub 186 , and concludes that, except to 
the extent that they have herein been allowed , they should 
be denied and overruled. 

The Commiss i on has considered each and every one of the 
Except i ons and Notice of Appeal of Public Staff and 
concludes that, except to the extent that they have he rein 
been allowed, they should be denied and ove rruled. 

IT IS , THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That Piedmont Natural Gas Company , Inc ., shall file 
for Commission approval within five days from the issuance 
date of this Order revised tariffs reducing all rates on all 
service rendered on or after May 1 , 1979 , in an amount 
calculated by dividing the annual g r oss ma r gin variation for 
the 12-month period ending October 31 , 1979, based upon an 
annual level of gas supply of 35 , 424 , 288 dekatherms by said 
annual level of gas s upply (35 , 424 , 288 dt) . 

2 . That the volumet r ic composition and cost of the gas 
supply to be used in the calculation of the annual gross 
margin variation as required by Ordering Paragraph No . 1 
above shall be that composition and cost reflected in 
Piedmont ' s Revised Curtailment Tracking Adjustment Filing of 
February 2 , 1979 , in Docket No . G-9 , Sub 176- A, plus the 
March 1979 increase in Piedmont's CD-2 summer entitlement 
from Transco of 429 , 000 dt at a cost of $1 . 242340 per dt . 



356 GAS 

3. That Piedmont Natural Gas shall make a onetime refund 
to its customers of the difference between the CTA rate 
calculated in accordance with the procedure set forth in 
Ordering Paragraph Nos. land 2 hereinabove plus interest( 
upon receipt of Commission approval of such rate, and the 
CTA rate in effect during the period November 1, 1979, 
through April 30, 1979, based upon usage during said period 
(November 1, 1979, through April 30, 1979). Such refund may 
be made by way of check or credit to the customer's bill. 
The attached notice shall accompany the refund check or the 
bill that reflects the credit. 

4. That the CTA rate in full force and effect during the 
period November 1, 1979, through the effective date of the 
CTA rate to be approved by this Commission, as provided 
hereinabove, is a negative 5.931& per dekatherm. 

5. That 
CD-2 rate in 
calculation 

propane stabilization volumes and costs at the 
the base period shall be included in the 
of the CTA in this and future CTA applications. 

6. That propane stabilization volumes 
excluded in the calculation of the PGA in 
PGA applications. 

and costs shall be 
this and future 

7. That 
cost of gas 
dt. Such 
after March 

8. That 
annual CTA, 
pursuant to 
the refunds 

the proper PGA rate required to give supplier 
increases prior to March·1, 1979, is 17.49¢ per 
increase was effective on all gas sold on and 
1, 1979. 

Piedmont shall file, at the time of its next 
a true-up of over or undercollections made 
this Order, which shall include an accounting of 
required by Ordering Paragraph No. 3 above. 

9. That, except to the extent they have hereinabove been 
allowed, Piedmont 1 s exceptions to the Commission's Notice of 
Decision and Order, dated March 21, 1979, are denied. 

10. That, except 
allowed, Piedmont 1 s 
Tracking Increase 
are denied. 

to the extent they have hereinabove 
exceptions to the Order Approving 
in Part for Period Beginning March 

been 
PGA 

1979 

11. That, except to the extent they have hereinabove been 
allowed, the Exceptions and Notice of Appeal of Public Staff 
are denied. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 11th day of May, 1979. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
(SEAL) Sharon c. Credle, Deputy Clerk 



RATES 

NOTICE 

Docket No. G-9, Sub 186 
Docket No. G-9, Sub 176-A 

357 

The North Carolina Utilities Commission has ordered 
Piedmont Natural Gas Company to reduce ~ts rates slightly 
beginning May 1, 1979, and to make a refund to customers for 
natural gas service received between November 1, 1978, and 
April 30, 1979. Both actions are due to an increase in gas 
supply. Although the calculations have not been finalized, 
the refund should amount to about $8.50 for an average 
residential customer. The refund will, of course, vary 
depending upon usage and is being paid either by check or a 
credit on each customer 1 s monthly bill. In ordering both 
the reduction in rates and the refund, the Commission 
rejected a proposal that would have applied the total 
benefits to the spring and summer periods and thereby 
provide no benefit to Piedmont's winter heating customers. 

PIEDMONT NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC. 
John H. Maxheim, President 

COMMISSIONER TATE, DISSENTING: I dissent to that portion 
of the majority decision which deals with when and how the 
C.T.A. benefits are to be distributed among Piedmont's 
customers. I concur with the Majority that the C.T.A.· is 
legal and agree to the adjustments made regarding propane 
stabilization and the level of gas supply volumes. 

Heretofore in past decisions, gas supplies have been dealt 
with on a seasonal six-months basis; but in Docket No. G-9, 
Subs 131D and 131E, the Commission changed to an annual 
period for both estimates and true-up. If supply estimates 
change after the initial estimate (made on October 31st of 
each year) for the C.T.A., I agree that the prospective 
C.T.A. benefit or decrement should be adjusted. I do not 
believe, however, that refunds or credits should be ordered 
on the basis of estimates. Instead, I believe that refunds 
and credits should only be ordered on the basis of actual 
supplies and this cannot be known until the true-up at the 
end of the 12-month period. I agree with the majority that 
the winter heating customers should benefit from the 
increased gas supplies received by Piedmont to the extent 
these supplies were available during the heating season; 
however, it seems inappropriate to me to order what is in 
effect a true-up in the middle of the year which can only be 
based on estimates. 

In Docket Nos. G-3, Sub 58-F, G-3, Sub 76-A and G-5, 
SubE 136, the Commission ordered Pennsylvania and Southern 
and Public Service to adjust their C.T.A. forward but 
refunds of the C.T.A. were not retroactively granted to 
customers based on mere estimates of the annual supply. The 
operation of the C.T.A. apparently requires constant 
adjustment as Transco's (and/or FERC's) supply advisories 
change. To me it is far more reasonable, as well as, 



358 GAS 

practical , to respond to those supply changes by setting new 
rates for the future rather than to adjust backwards. Rates 
for the future could continue into the next heating season 
in order to flow through the benefits equitably to all 
customers. Or in the alternative, refunds could be ordered 
at true-up time when actual supplies have been accurately 
determined . The majority has ordered refunds based on 
estimates and if thei r estimates are wrong and any refunds 
so ordered may be legally irretrievable, the benefits have 
been flowed through inequitably. 

Also , I feel it is better policy to treat all 
companies and their customers consistently and I 
therefore, prefer to follow the precedents set 
Pennsylvania & Southern and Public Service Order 
Commission . 

the gas 
would , 
in the 

of the 

Sarah Lindsay Tate , Commissioner 

DOCKET NO . G-9 , SUB 186 
DOCKET NO . G-9 , SUB 176-A 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Piedmont Natural 
Gas Company , Inc ., for an Adjust­
ment of its Rates and Charges 

ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR 
HEARING , REHEARING AND 
STAY OF REFUND, AND 
APPROVING RATES 

BY THE COMMISSION: On May 18 , 1979 , Piedmont Natural Gas 
Company, Inc . (Piedmont , Company), in compliance with 
Commission Orders issued on May 11 , 1979 , and May 14 , 1979 , 
in Docket No . G-9 , Subs 186 and 176-A, filed a set of rates, 
identified as Exhibit A, calculated in accordance with the 
procedures set forth in such Orders. Piedmont also filed , 
for reasons set forth therein , an alternative set of rates, 
identified as Exhibit B, for the Commission ' s consideration . 
Further, on May 18, 1979, Piedmont filed in Docket No . G-9, 
Sub 176-A, Motion of Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc . , for 
Rehearing and Stay, Motion for Hearing on Notice of Appeal 
and Except i ons of Piedmont Natural Gas Company , Inc . , and 
Notice of Appeal and Exceptions of Piedmont Natural Gas 
Company , Inc. 

The Public Staff 
Sub 176-A, filed its 
hearing and stay . 

on May 23 , 
response to 

1979, in Docket No . G- 9 , 
Piedmont ' s request for 

As observed by the Public Staff in its May 23 , 1979, 
filing , Piedmont ' s Motion for Hearing on Notice of Appeal 
and Exceptions contains no new matter o r arg uments , wi th one 
except i o n (Exception No. 49), which have not been previously 
considered and rejected by this Commission . 

Piedmont ' s Exception 
Order of May 14, 1979 . 

No . 49 relates to the Commission ' s 
With r espect to this Exception, the 



RATES 359 

Commission would remind Pi edmont that there i s absolutely 
nothing unique about the use of Transco ' s projected CD-2 
entitlements in determin i ng a projection of Piedmont ' s 
annual gas s upply wi thout regard to whether such data is 
transmitted to the Commission by Piedmont, by the Public 
Staff , or by Transco. Witho ut fail , since the inception of 
the Curtailment Tracking Adjus tment (CTA) formula some four 
and one-ha l f years ago (December 1 2 , 1974) , Transco ' s annual 
projected CD- 2 entitlements have been steadfastly used both 
by Piedmont and by this Commission in all matters conce rning 
curtailment of gas supply. Piedmont does not contest the 
accuracy of the Transco data , nor does the Company show how 
any inaccuracy could damage the Company . As Piedmont well 
knows , the end-of-year tr ue-up exists fo r the purpose of 
dea ling with over or under collections that may have arisen 
as a res ul t of imprecise estimates. 

The Commission has considered each and every one of 
Piedmont ' s exc ept ions 1-58 (filed on May 18 , 1979, in Docket 
No . G-9 , Sub 176-A) to the Commission's Order entitled Final 
Order on Exceptions and Order Establishing PGA Rate and 
Procedure for Calcu lating of Cur tailment Tracking Rate and 
Requiring Apportionment o f Increased Gas Supply Benefit 
issued on May 11 , 1979 , in Docket No. G-9 , Subs 186 and 
176-A, and to the Commission ' s Order entitled Order 
Requiring Further Modification of CTA Rate issued on May 14, 
1979 , in Docket No. G- 9 , Subs 186 and 176-A , and concludes 
that Piedmont ' s Motion for Hearing on Notice of Appeal and 
Exceptions of Piedmont Natural Gas Company , Inc . , filed 
May 18 , 1979, in Docket No. G-9 , Sub 176-A , should be 
d~nied . 

The Commission has considered the Motion of Pi edmont 
Natural Gas Company, Inc ., for Rehearing and Stay f iled on 
May 18, 1979 , in Docket No. G-9 , Sub 176-A, and concludes 
t hat it should be denied . 

The sum and substance of Piedmont ' s Exceptions are that 
the Commission ' s Orders of May 11 and May 14 , 1978 , which 
require refund and reduction in rates a r e confiscatory and 
in violation of Article I , Section 19 , of the Constitution 
of North Carol i na and the Fourteenth Amendment of the 
Constituti on of the United States in that they unlawfully 
deprive Piedmont of its property , property rights, and 
statutory righ ts without due process of law . It is 
inconceiva ble that Piedmont has lost sigh t of a fundamental 
fact in these proceedings ; namely , the oppo r tunity to file 
for rate rel i ef under the provisions of G. S. 62-133 . 

The CTA was designed to be and has been used consistently 
to deal wi th the problem o f severe revenue fluctuations d ue 
to erratic supply variations . The CTA serves only to 
maintain a margin , from which the Company must pay its 
nongas expenses and se r vice its capital . When supplies were 
contracting , the CTA served to keep Piedmont ' s margin from 
contracti ng . As intended , the CTA never provided any 
assistance towa r d rate of r eturn; in fact, rate of return 



360 GAS 

was never a consideration in any past CTA proceeding. When 
the Company's margin, due to inflation or other reasons, 
became inadequate, the Company filed for rate relief under 
G.S. 62-133 (e.g., Docket G-9, Sub 176). Currently, nothing 
has changed. Supply of natural gas to North Carolina 
continues to vary erratically, but in an expanding rather 
than contracting mode. The CTA serves to keep Piedmont's 
margin from expanding; but consistent with the past it 
provides no assistance toward rate of return. If the 
Company•s margin due to inflation or other reasons is 
inadequate, as in the past, the Company can file for rate 
relief under G.s. 62-133. 

The Commission having considered the two sets of rate 
schedules identified as Exhibit A and Exhibit B by Piedmont 
in its filing of May 18, 1979, in Docket No. G-9, subs 186 
and 176-A, concludes that the set of rates identified as 
Exhibit A are true and correct and should be approved by 
this Commission. However, since the revenue impact of the 
differential between the $.27268 rate reflected in Exhibit A 
and the current rate of $.27255 is de minirnis, the 
Commission will not require that the rate of $.27268 per 
therm be placed into effect; but rather will increase the 
$.02329 CTA decrement, reflected in the calculation of the 
$.27268 net rate in Exhibit A, by $.00013. 

The Commission concludes that such rate is properly 
calculated as follows: 

Line No. 
l 
2 
3 
4 
5 

Item 
Present"Rate 
PGA Increase 
Withdrawal of Current CTA 
New CTA 
Net Rate 

Amount 
per therm 
$ .27255 

.01749 

.00593 
(.02342) 

$ .27255 
======== 

Finally, the Commission concludes that the PGA increase of 
$.01749 per therm and the CTA decrement of $.02342 per therm 
as adopted hereinabove should become effective on all 
service rendered on and after the issuance date of this 
Order. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That Piedmont's Motion for Hearing on Notice of 
Appeal and Exceptions to the Commission's Final Order on 
Exceptions and Order Establishing PGA Rate and Procedure for 
Calculating of Curtailment Tracking Rate and Requiring 
Apportionment of Increased Gas Supply Benefit, issued on 
May 11, 1979, in Docket No. G-9, Subs 186 and 176-A, and to 
the Commission's Order Requiring Further Modification of CTA 
Rate, issued on May 14, 1979, in Docket No. G-9, Subs 186 
and 176-A, are denied. 



RATES 361 

2. That the Motion of 
Inc., for Rehearing and Stay, 
Docket No. G-9, Sub 176-A, is 

Piedmont 
filed on 
denied. 

Natural Gas Company, 
May 18, 1979, in 

3. That the 
remain in effect, 
of $.01749 per 
therm reflected 
service rendered 
Order. 

current rate of $.27255 per therm shall 
provided, however, that the PGA increase 
therm and the CTA decrement of $.02342 per 
therein shall become effective on all 
on and after the issuance date of this 

4. That the CTA rate as calculated by Piedmont and 
presented in Appendix A of its May 18, 1979, filing of 
$.013981 per therm on sales from November 1, 1978, through, 
April 30, 1979, is proper. The attached notice shall 
accompany the refund check or the bill that reflects the 
credit in lieu of the notice required by the Commission's 
Order of May 11, 1979. 

5. That except to the 
modified, the Commission's 
May 14, 1979, in Docket 
hereby reaffirmed. 

extent they have hereinabove been 
Orders of May 11, 1979, and 
No. G-9, Subs 186 and .176-A, are 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 31st day of May, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

NOTICE 

The North Carolina Utilities Commission has ordered 
Piedmont Natural Gas Company to make a refund to customers 
for natural gas service received between November 1, 1978, 
and April 30, 1979. This action is due to an increase in 
gas supply. Although the calculations have not been 
finalized, the refund should amount to about $12.00' for an 
average residential customer. The refund will, of course, 
vary depending upon usage and is being paid either by check 
or a credit on each customer's monthly bill. In ordering 
the refund, the Commission rejected a proposal that would 
have applied the total benefits of increased gas supply to 
the spring and summer periods and thereby provide no benefit 
to Piedmont's winter heating customers. 

PIEDMONT NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC. 
John H. Maxheirn, President 



362 GAS 

DOCKET NO. G-9, SUB 186 
DOCKET NO. G-9, SUB 176-A 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Piedmont Natural Gas 
Company, Inc., for an Adjustment 
of Its Rates and Charges 

ORDER DENYING FURTHER 
INCREASE IN CTA RATE 
AND REQUIRING IMPLE­
MENTATION OF PRE­
VIOUSLY APPROVED PGA 

BY THE COMMISSION: On May 31, 1979, the Commission issued 
its Order Denying Motion For Hearing, Rehearing and Stay of 
Refund and Approving Rates in Docket No. G-9, subs 186 and 
176-A. Subsequently, on June 6, 1979, the Court of Appeals 
entered its Order Allowing the Petition for Temporary Stay 
with respect to Docket No. G-9, Sub 176-A, filed with the 
Court of Appeals on June 4, 1979, by Piedmont Natural Gas 
Company, Incorporated (Piedmont). On July 5, 1979, Piedmont 
by letter dated July 3, 1979, advised the Commission as 
follows: 

In order to comply with the Court's orders, Piedmont· 
will take the following action: 

(1) Delay all refunds until further order of the 
court. 

(2) Remove the 17.49¢ per dt reduction from 
Piedmont's existing rate· schedules. Although 
Piedmont is entitled under the Court's order to 
take this action immediately, we will delay the 
action until July 16, 1979, to provide adequate 
time to notify our customers of the change. 

The Public Staff on July 12, 1979, in Docket No. G-9, 
Sub 176-A, filed Motion of Public Staff to Deny Piedmont's 
Revised Tariffs Increasing Rates. On July 16, 1979, 
Piedmont filed its Response to Motion of Public Staff to 
Deny Piedmont's Revised Tariffs Increasing Rates. 

On July 16, 1979, the Commission issued its Order 
suspending Piedmont's tariffs pending further investigation 
and on July 18, 1979, issued its Order Setting Oral 
Arguments. Oral arguments were heard by the Commission on 
July 30, 1979. 

"The botton line" of the 
the Commission must address 
question form as follows: 

issue between the parties which 
is, perhaps, best stated in 

To comply with the Court of Appeals Order Allowing 
Piedmont's Petition for Temporary Stay of the Commission's 
Orders of May 11, 14, and by extension May 31, 1979, is it 
necessary and proper for Piedmont to increase its existing 
tariffs by 17.49¢ per dt to reflect removal of the increased 



RATES 

CTA decrement included in Piedmont's rates by Order of 
Commission, issued op May 31, 1979, in Docket No. 
Sub 176-A? 

363 

this 
G-9, 

The Commission after careful consideration ·of the entire 
record in this matter believes that it would be improper and 
inappropriate to allow Piedmont to revise its existing 
tariffs as proposed in its letter to the Commission dated 
July 3, 1979. As set out in the Commission's May 31, 1979, 
Order, Piedmont was al lo.wed an increase in rates to reflect 
an increase in its wholesale cost of gas purchased from its 
pipeline· supplier Transco (PGA increase) in the amount of 
17.49¢ per dt. Decretal Paragraph No. 3 of said Order reads 
as follows: 

That the current rate of $.27255 per therm shall remain in 
effect, provided, however, that the PGA increase of 
$.01749 per therm and the CTA decrement of $.02342 per 
therm reflected therein shall become effective on all 
service rendered on and after the issuance date of this 
Order. 

As reflected in Ordering Paragraph No. 3 above, Piedmont 
was also required to increase its then existing CTA 
decrement of 5.93¢ per dt by an additional 17.49¢ per dt 
resulting in a total CTA decrement of 23.42¢ per dt. 
Therefore, Piedmont's total rate (base rate plus surcharges) 
remained unchanged. 

As previously stated the Court of Appeals on June 6 issued 
its Order granting Piedmont a stay with respect to all 
Orders of this Commission issued in Docket No. G-9, 
Sub 176-A, as they pertain to matters now under the 
jurisdiction of the Court. Clearly, the Commission can take 
no further action with respect to such matters. 

The Commission, therefore, concludes that the additional 
CTA decrement of 17.49¢ included in Piedmont's rates by 
Commission Order of May 31, 1979, was effectively stayed by 
Order of the Court of Appeals issued on June 6, 1979. 
Further, the Commission concludes that upon stay of the 
17.49¢ CTA decrement on June 6, 1979, by the Court that it 
became incumbent upon Piedmont to file revised tariffs with 
this Commission in order to reflect in its rates the 
increased cost of purchased gas which, as previously stated, 
was also approved by the Commission in its May 31, 1979, 
Order in Docket No. G-9, Sub 186, in the amount of 17.49¢ 
per dt which rate was not stayed by the Court's June 6, 
1979, Order. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. 1 s request to 
further increase its rates and charges by 17.49¢ per dt to 
reflect the removal of an additional CTA decrement is 
denied. 



364 GAS 

2. That Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc., shall file 
within five days from the issuance date of this Order 
revised tariffs reflecting the PGA increase of 17.49¢ per dt 
as approved by the Commission's Order of May 31, 1979, in 
Docket No. G-9, Sub 186. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 15th day of August, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. G-5, SUB 136 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Public Service 
Company of North Carolina, Inc., 
for an Adjustment of Its Rates 
and Charges 

FINAL ORDER ON 
EXCEPTIONS AND DENYING 
MOTION FOR REHEARING 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Commission Hearing Room, Second Floor, 
Dobbs Building, 430 North Salisbury Street, 
Raleigh, North Carolina, on December 13, 1978 

Chairman Robert K. Koger, Presiding: and 
Commissioners Ben E. Roney, Leigh H. Hammond, 
Sarah Lindsay Tate, Robert Fischbach, John W. 
Winters, and Edward B. Hipp 

For the Applicant: 

F. Kent 
Mitchell, 
Box 1406, 

Burns and James M. Day, Boyce, 
Burns & Smith, Attorneys at Law, P.O. 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Intervenors: 

w. I. Thornton, Jr., 
Durham, 101 City Hall 
Carolina 27701 
For: The City of Durham 

City Attorney, City of 
Plaza, Durham, North 

Dennis P. Myers, Associate Attorney General, 
P.O. Box 629, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The using and Consuming Public 

Robert F. Page, Staff Attorney - Public Staff, 
North Carolina Utilities Commission, P.O. 
Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 



MISCELLANEOUS 365 

BY THE COMMISSION: On October 9, 1978, the Commission 
issued its Final Order Setting Rates in this docket. On 
November 1, 1978, Public Service Company of NOrth Carolina, 
Inc. (Public Service), filed Exceptions and Notice of 
Appeal, a separate Motion for Oral Argument on these 
exceptions, and a Motion for Rehearing. By order dated 
November 8, 1978, the Commission granted Public Service's 
Motion for Oral Argument on its exceptions to the Final 
Order, and set the Motion for Rehearing for oral argument as 
to whether rehearing should be allowed. 

The matters came on for hearing on Wednesday, December 13, 
1978, in the Commission Hearing Room, and Public Service and 
the other parties to this docket presented argument on 
exceptions, and on whether rehearing should be allowed. 

' In Exceptions 9, 16, and 17, Public Service argues for the 
elimination of the volume variation adjustment factor (VVAF) 
or, in the alternative, "consistent treatment" vis-a-vis the 
other gas companies. The Commission has adequately 
discussed the need to continue the WAF in the Recommended 
Order in this docket; in the Piedmont case, Docket No. G-9, 
Sub 176; and in the NCNG case, Docket No. G-21, Sub 177; and 
need not repeat itself here except to say that should it 
become appropriate at some future date to eliminate the 
WAF, such can be accomplished without requiring a general 
rate case. As regards consistency, the Commission's 
treatment of volumes tendered but not taken is consistent 
for all three gas companies. Also, Public Service argues 
for the treatment provided Piedmont so as to allow margin 
recovery on storage volumes. In the Piedmont case, the 
ompany contended that its margin for the volume variation 

should be based on less than test-period volumes in order to 
avoid the possibility ·of· later inequities in the volume 
variation surcharge arising from the use of storage. The 
Commission rejected Piedmont's proposal and used test-period 
volumes for the margin calculation, as is the treatment in 
NCNG and Public Service cases, but addressed this question 
in Ordering Paragraph No. 6 of the Piedmont order. The 
Commission concludes that it would be appropriate to apply 
similar treatment to Public Service such that in future 
true-ups of revenues collected under the WAF surcharge, 
recognition shall be given to gas volumes placed in storage 
for carry-over to the following winter season so that Public 
Service may recover through the WAF the margin postponed 
through the placement of gas volumes in storage for later 
use. 

The Commission has considered each and every one of Public 
Service's 25 exceptions to the Commission's Final Order and 
concludes that all, except as discussed hereinabove, are 
without merit and should be overruled. 

After considering Public Service's Motion for Rehearing 
and Oral Argument thereon, the Commission concludes that it 
should be denied. 



366 GAS 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That Exceptions 1 through 8, 10 through 15, and 18 
through 25 are overruled. 

2. That Exceptions 9, 16, and 17 are allowed in part and 
denied in part. 

3. That in future true-ups of revenues collected under 
the VVAF surcharge, recognition shall be given to gas 
volumes placed in storage for carry-over to the following 
winter season so that Public Service may recover through the 
VVAF the margin postponed due to the placement of gas 
volumes in storage for later use. 

4. That the Motion for Rehearing is denied. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 25th day of January, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. G-5, SUB 143 
DOCKET NO. G-9, SUB 184 
DOCKET NO. G-21, SUB 190 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Rates, Service Regulations, and 
Administration of North Carolina 
Intrastate Transportation Services 
for Customer-owned Gas by North 
Carolina Natural Gas Corporation, 
Public Service Company of North 
Carolina, Inc., and Piedmont 
Natural Gas Company 

ORDER REVISING 
TRANSPORTATION 
RATES 

HEARD IN: The Commission 
Dobbs Building, 
Raleigh, North 
December a, 1978 

Hearing Room, Second Floor, 
430 North Salisbury Street, 
Carolina, on December 5 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Commissioner Edward 
Commissioners Sarah 
Fischbach 

B. Hipp, Presiding; and 
Lindsay Tate and Robert 

For the Complainant (and certain Intervenors): 

Thomas R. Eller, Jr., N.C.N.B. 
Operations Center, Suite 105, 1305 
Drive, Raleigh, North Carolina 27609 

Regional 
Navaho 



RATES 367 

For: North Carolina Textile Manufacturers 
Association, Inc.: Collins & Aikman; Cone 
Mills Corporation; Guilford Mills, 
Incorporated; Minette Mills, Inc.; Sayles­
Biltmore Bleacheries ,· Inc.; Sanford 
Finishing Corporation; J.P. Stevens & 
Company; and Texfi Industries 

For the Respondents: 

Jerry W. Amos, Broe.ks, Pierce, McLendon, 
Humphrey and Leonard, P.O. Drawer u, 
Greensboro, North Carolina 27402 
For: Piedmont Natural Gas Corporation, Inc. 

F. Kent Burns and James 
Mitchell, Burns and Smith, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

M. Day, Boyce, 
1406, P.O. Box_ 

For: Public Service Company of North 
Inc. 

Donald w. McCoy, McCoy, Weaver, 
Cleveland and Raper, P.O. Box 
Fayetteville, North Carolina 28302 

Carolina, 

Wiggins, 
2129, 

For: North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation 

For the Intervenors: 

Charles C. Meeker, Sanford, 
and Beard, 333 Fayetteville 
North Carolina 27603 

Adams, McCullough 
Street, Raleigh, 

For: C.F. Industries, Inc. 

Henry S. Manning, Joyner & Howison, P.O. 
Box 109, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Aluminum Company of America, Inc. 

Robert F. Page, Public Staff - North Carolina 
Utilities Commission, P.O. Box 991, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 27602 

Dennis 
General, 
27602 
For: The 

P. Meyers, Special Deputy 
P.O. Box 629, Raleigh, North 

Using and Consuming Public 

Attorney 
Carolina 

BY THE COMMISSION: On July 14, 1978, the North Carolina 
Textile Manufacturers Association, Inc. (NCTMA), filed a 
motion in Docket No. G-5, Sub 136 (Public Service Company of 
North Carolina, Inc., or Public Service), Docket No. G-9, 
Sub 176 (Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc., or Piedmont), 
and Docket No. G-21, Sub 177 (North Carolina Natural Gas 
Corporation or N.C.N.G.), requesting the Commission to 
institute a general investigation into the justness and 
reasonableness of the level of rates, service regulations, 
administration, and treatment of revenues associated with 



368 GAS 

the provisiOn of transportation of customer-owned (or +533) 
gas by the three natural gas utilities. 

By Order issued on August 16, 1978, the Commission 
declared the matter to be a complaint against a utilitY 
pursuant to G.S. 62-73, placed the burden of proof upon 
NCTMA, designated the three gas utilities as parties 
Respondent to the complaint, made the Public Staff a party 
hereto, requested the Public Staff to make an investigation 
into Respondents• transportation rates, charges, and service 
regulations, set the matter for hearing on November 7, 1978, 
required notice of the hearing to be given to transportation 
service customers, and required that testimony and exhibits 
of all parties be prefiled no later than 15 days prior to 
the hearing. 

By additional orders and rulings of the Commission, which,,,, 
will appear of record herein, the hearing date was continued 
until December 5, 1978, and additional parties were allowed 
to intervene. The matter came for hearing at the scheduled 
time, date, and place. 

The Complainant NCTMA, as the party having the burden of 
proof, was allowed to proceed first with the presentation of 
its evidence and offered the following witnesses: Tenney 
I. Deane, Jr., an agent of Con-Sol, Ltd., a concern which 
assists in the location of and negotiation of contracts for 
customer-owned gas; Jerry T. Roberts, secretary-Treasurer of 
NCTMA; Jon Wimbish, Administrative Assistant to the 
Chairman and Corporate Energy Coordinator of Cone Mills 
Corporation; H.E. Lollis, Chief Engineer of the Finishing 
Division of Cone Mills Corporation; Daniel Cronin, 
Industrial Engineer, Collins & Aikman; E.J. Parks, Manager 
of Purchasing for Guilford Mills, Incorporated; R.J. Nery, 
Chief, Natural Gas Division of the Public Staff (called as 
an adverse witness); Charles Duval, Treasurer and 
Purchasing Agent of Minette Mills; Graham G. Lacy, Jr., 
Director of Legal Services and secretary of Texfi 
Industries, Inc.; H. Randolph Currin, Jr., Vice President 
of Financial Services at Booth and Associated, Inc.; and 
Randolph G. Brecheisen, Senior Utility Analyst of Booth and 
Associates, Inc. 

The Respondent N.C.N.G. offered the testimony and exhibits 
of Raymond A. Ransom, consultant engineer of R.A. Ransom 
Company, Washington, D.C. The Respondent Public Service 
offered the testimony of Allen J. Schock, Vice President -
Rates of Public Service Company. The Respondent Piedmont 
Natural Gas sponsored no witnesses or exhibits. 

The Intervenor Alcoa offered the testimony of Maynard 
Stickney, Plant Manager of the Baden Works for Aluminum 
Company of America. The Intervenor Public Staff offered the 
testimony of Eugene H. Curtis, Jr., Utilities Engineer with 
the Natural Gas Division of the Public Staff, and William F. 
Watson, Economist with the Economics and Research Division 
of the Public Staff. 



RATES 369 

The Commission was requested to and hereby takes jUdicial 
notice of the testimony, exhibits, and Commission Orders in 
Docket No. G-100, Sub 33; Docket No. G-21, Sub 177; Docket 
No. G-5, Sub 136; Docket No. G-9, Sub 176; and Docket No. G-
9, Sub 156. The Commission also takes judicial notice of 
F.P.C. (FERC) Orders 533 and 533-A, the decision of the U.S. 
Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit, Case No. 76-2102 
issued July 13, 1978, and entitled State of North Carolina, 
et al. v FERC, et al., the Offer of Settlement filed by 
Transcontinental Ga's Plpeline Corporation (Transco) on 
October 31, 1978, in FERC Docket No. RP72-99, and the 
provisions of the National Energy Act of 1978. 

Based upon the foregoing, the testimony and exhibits 
sponsored at the hearing and the Commission's entire records 
in this proceeding, the Commission now reaches the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That the Complainant, NCTMA, has filed a complaint 
against a utility and the complaint is properly before the 
Commission pursuant to G.S. 62-73. 

2. That the Respondents, N.C.N.G., Public Service, and 
Piedmont, are public utilities as defined by G.S. 62-3(23) 
and are properly before the Commission pursuant to the 
Commission's Order of August 16, 1978. 

3. That the parties hereto (who were among the parties 
in the Respondents' last general rate cases) have earlier 
stipulated and agreed in Docket No. G-21, Sub 177 
{N.C.N.G.), Docket No. G-5, Sub 136 (Public Service) and 
Docket No. G-9, Sub 176 (Piedmont) that the justness and 
reasonableness of the transporation rate tariffs and the 
level of revenues produced by such tariffs were not at issue 
in such general rate case proceedings. 

4. That the other parties recognized hereto,· the various 
Intervenors, have been properly recognized as parties to 
this proceeding, either through motions for leave to 
intervene or upon the Commission's own motion. 

s. That the existing transportation rates and charges 
(Rate Schedule T-1, N.C.N.G.; Rate Schedule 20, Public 
Service; and Rate Schedule 113 (now 107), Piedmont) were 
allowed to become effective in the fall of 1975 (September­
October) and such rates have remained substantially 
unchanged to date. 

6. The current transportation rates for the three 
Respondents are as follows: 

Piedmont 
Public Service 
N.C.N.G. 

Option A 
$0.02444/therm 
$0.02071/therm 
$0.02621/therm 

Option B 
$0.04399/therm 
$0.04658/therm 
$0.04369/therm 



370 GAS 

7. That the existing transportation rates were based on 
the total cost, excluding gas costs, to serve the § 533 
customer were he taking gas under tariffs for his end-use. 

8. That all current transportation customers purchased 
t533 gas with knowledge of the current transportation rates 
and charges. 

9. That the same investment in fixed facilities and the 
same operating expenses, except for cost of gas, sales 
promotion and related items, are imposed upon the Respondent 
gas utilities by the delivery of customer-owned gas as would 
be required to deliver utility-owned gas. 

10. That customers who receive delivery of t533 gas 
pursuant to the present transportation tariffs do not pay 
any surcharges e.g., purchased gas adjustments, 
curtailment tracking adjustments, exploration adjustments, 
or emergency gas purchase adjustments which apply to 
customers of utility-owned gas. 

11. That transportation customers should properly make a 
contribution to the fixed costs of the gas distribution 
utility companies. 

12. That the average cost of service, excluding the cost 
of gas, of the three Respondents applicable to their regular 
customers in tariff classes similar in end use to t533 
transportation users is $0.7913 per dt. 

13. That revenues realized from the transportation of 
t533 gas should be flowed through, as a reduction in the 
cost· of service, to all non-·ISJJ gas customers via the 
curtailment ttacking mechanisms (CTR, CTA, VVAF). §533 gas 
customer~ should receive no portion of such revenue benefit. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR. FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. l - 4 

The ev-idence for these findings is contained in the 
verified complaint, the Commission's Orders Setting 
Investigation and Hearing, Allowing Extension of Time to 
File Testimony, and Allowing Intervention (issued August 16, 
September 16, October 19, and November 9, 1978), various 
procedural rules at the hearing, the Public Utilities Act, 
Comffiission Docket No. G-21, Sub 177, Docket No. G-5, 
Sub 136, and Docket No. G-9, Sub 176, and a Complainant's 
Exhibits 16 18. These findings are procedural and 
jurisdictional in nature and were uncontested. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 5 - 7 

The evidence for 
Commission's official 
witness R.J. Nery, 
and 24. 

these findings is contained in the 
files and records, the testimony of 
and Complainant's Exhibits 1 - 13, 22, 



RATES 371 

In the fall of 1975, the North Carolina gas distribution 
companies were facing cutbacks in their traditional supplies 
of flowing pipeline gas of approximately 35% - 40%. These 
anticipated cutbacks were the result of the implementation 
by FPC (now FERC) Of a full Order 467-B end-use curtailment 
plan for Transco. It appeared that many traditional natural 
gas customers in North Carolina would be 100% curtailed from 
natural gas service during the 1975-1976 winter period. 
Order 533 and 533-A were self-help options which allowed 
high priority industrial customers to purchase natural gas 
in the field and have such gas transported to them over the 
interstate pipelines and local, intrastate distribution 
utilities. 

At the time, none of the distribution utility Respondents 
had on file with the Commission a tariff to provide 
transportation service of customer-owned gas. At the 
request of some of these purchasers such tariffs were filed 
with the Commission by each of the three Respondents. 

After having been considered as agenda matters at weekly 
Staff Conferences in September of 1975, each of the tariffs 
were allowed to become effective pursuant to G.S. 62-134(a). 

The Public Utilities Act contains two provisions whereby a. 
utility proposed tariff may become effective, one of which 
is where a tariff may be "allowed to become effective" as 
filed or as modified by the Commission without a full-scale 
investigation and hearing. Therefore, the transportation 
rates were established pursuant to provisions of the Public 
Utilities Act. 

Mr. Nery testified that, with minor alterations (such as 
changing Piedmont's transportation tariff from Schedule 113 
to Schedule 107), the rates and conditions of service for 
the transportation tariffs are substantially the same at 
present as when these tariffs were originally established by 
the Commission. Furthermore, the evidence of record 
indicates that the transportation rates filed and allowed to 
become effective were derived by examination of the total 
service cost (excluding gas costs) of the schedule that 
would have been applicable to the tSJJ customers if they 
were being served by regular pipeline- gas. The Commission 
therefore concludes that the tariffs in question were 
originally established by the Commission pursuant to 
G.S. 62-134 and that such rates have remained in effect 
without substantial change from October 1975 to the present. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 8 

The evidence for. this finding appears of record herein 
from the testimony and exhibits of Complainant's witnesses 
Parks, Wimbish, Cronin, Duval, Lacy, Nery (adverse Public 
Staff witness), and Currin and the testimony and exhibits of 
Public Staff witnesses Curtis and Watson. Of particular 
interest are Complainant's Exhibits 12, 13, and 25 (Currin 
Exhibit 1) and Public Staff Exhibit WC-4. 



372 GAS 

These exhibits show that the maximum allowable time for a 
transportation certificate pursuant to FERC Orders 533 and 
533-A is two years. Since the rates here in question have 
been in effect for substantially in excess of two years (See 
Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 5, supra), 
any North Carolina purchaser having a currently effective 
~533 contract would be presumed to have entered into such 
contract with full knowledge of the transportation rate 
being charged by the distribution utility serving such 
customer. During the time interval from October 1975 
through October 1978, N.C.N.G. has had one general rate case 
(Docket No. G-21, Sub 177) and numerous Curtailment Tracking 
Rate adjustments. Piedmont and Public Service have had two 
general rate cases (Docket No. G-9, Subs 156 and 176; Docket 
No. G-5, Subs 119 and 136) and numerous curtailment Tracking 
Adjustment or Volume Variation Adjustment Factor cases. 

The Commission therefore concludes that all customers 
having a currently effective §533 contract entered into such 
contract with-prior knowledge of the existing and effective 
transportation rates and charges of Respondents. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 9 - 11 

The evidence for these findings is contained in the 
testimony of Complainant's witnesses Roberts_, Wimbish, 
Lollis, Lacy, Currin, and Nery {adverse Public Staff 
witness); the testimony and exhibits of N.C.N.G. witness 
Ransom and the testimony and exhibits of Public Staff 
witnesses Curtis and Watson. 

While the evidence tended to show that no new or 
additional fixed investments by the utilities were required 
to serve t53J customers (because such customers had at one 
time been served with pipeline, or utility-owned gas), such 
evidence also tended to show that no lesser amount of 
utility investment was required. That is, in order to 
deliver customer-owned gas to the Complainant's members {and 
Intervenors of like interest) the utility was required to 
have exactly the same junction terminals, transmission and 
distribution lines, compressor stations, local laterals, 
meters and regulators as were required to serve that same 
customer with pipeline, or utility-owned gas. No evidence 
was offered to show that the original cost of the utility 
investment necessary to provide transportation service to 
the 4533 customers had ever been fully recovered through 
rates. 

When customer-owned gas is tendered by Transco to any of 
the Respondent utilities for delivery to the §53.3 customer, 
the same costs, fixed and variable, are imposed upon the 
utility, with certain exceptions, as would be imposed upon 
the tender by Transco of utility-owned volumes for delivery 
to customers purchasing under different rate schedules. The 
principal difference in cost imposed upon the utility would 
be the cost of gas. Order WSJJ gas imposes no cost of gas 
upon the utility and since 4533 gas customers, as regards 



RATES 373 

transportation service, receive no 
would not be proper to allocate 
customers. 

utility-owned 
such costs 

gas, it 
to these 

Evidence was offered by various witnesses which tended to 
Show that the transportation rates and charges are not 
subject to the periodic flu~tuations, mostly upward, caused 
by the imposition of surcharges approved by the Commission 
from time to time. This means that 1533 customers do not 
pay anything for the utilities' exploration program. These 
costs are absorbed by the regular flowing gas customers, 
even though the gas flowing from exploration ventures may 
eventually be used to provide service to customers now 
receiving delivery of t533 gas. The ~533 customers make no 
contribution to purchased gas adjustments or emergency gas 
adjustments. Also, the 1533 customer has paid no surcharge 
due to gas volume variattons as do t_he regular, flowing gas 
customers through the curtailment tracking rate (CTR, CTA, 
or WAF). This exclusion from surcharges is one of the 
benefits inherent in 1533 contracts. 

Based on the foregoing, the Commission is of the opinion 
and thus concludes that it is just and reasonable for the 
transportation customers to make a contribution to the fixed 
costs of the gas distribution companies. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 12 

In the last general rate cases.for the three Respondents, 
the cost of gas was presented as follows: 

Gas Cost 
Base Period 

Vo1umes 
(Tllerms) 

Pied■ontl 

n4,970,609 
274,421,098 

Public Service2 
$39,071,956 
251,796,300 

l!flill3 
$27,802,868 
206,469,538 

Cost (t/Therm) 16.39 15.52 13. 47 

Therefore, the 
gas of the rate 
customers under 

total cost of 
schedules that 
normal service 

service excluding the cost of 
would be applicable to +533 
would be as follows: 

Piedmont t 
{Rate 103,av) 

Rate S2. 339/dt 
Gas Cost ~639 

$0.700/dt 

Public seryice2 

(Rate 23) 
$2.440/dt 

1. 552 
$0.888/dt 

!£li3 
(Rate 3) 

$2.133/dt 
1. 347 

$0. 786/:1 t 

1 Piedmont {Docket No. G-9, S11b 176, Order dated 
August 7, 1978) 

2 Public service (Docket No. G-5, sub 136, dated 
October 9, 1978) 

:, u.c.N.G. (Docket No. G-21, Subs 177 and 171, dated 
June 23, 1978) 

Average cost of service for the three companies (excluding 
costs of gas and facilities charge) is $0.7913. 



374 GAS 

In this hearing, the attempt to reach a "correct" rate for 
the ~53J customer resulted in much of the testimony being of 
an accounting nature. However, the Commission feels 
accounting is not the central issue here, but rather how 
should the § 533 customers be characterized. The gas 
Companies are not in business to operate as a carrier 
but as a retail distributor of gas. It is the existence of 
unique and unfortunate circumstance (i.e., curtailment) that 
places the gas companies in the position of serving a 
customer in this manner. 

It is clear that the transportation of ~533 gas is the 
necessary accommodation of a critical situation. 
Furthermore, with the present forecast of supply, the 
Commission does not expect these circumstances to recur and 
the duration of the present situation is limited. 

While some parties argue that the .transportation rate 
should be based on the "incremental" cost of service to §533 
customers, others argue that the transportation customers 
should pay the same cost of service (excluding the cost of 
gas) as all other customers. The Commission concludes that 
both extremes are inequitable. To base §533 rates on the 
incremental cost of service is tantamount to placing yet 
another layer of the curtailment burden on the non-§SJJ 
user. Conversely, to base 4533 transportation rates on the 
total cost of service (excluding the cost of gas) would be 
improper because it would not take into account the other 
costs borne by this customer to secure gas: finder's fees, 
attorney's fees, and, ih some cases, the cost of building a 
pipeline from the field to the Transco system. It would 
also fail to recognize the reduction in the regular 
customers' rates from the §533 transportation volumes going 
through the CTA Surcharge formula, which is not available to 
the §533 customer. Therefore, the Commission finds that a 
transportation rate based on a weighting of 45% of the fully 
allocated cost of service to a regular customer, excluding 
the cost of gas, is a reasonable assignment of the burden of 
such cost. This is approximately 50% above the incremental 
cost developed in the Complainant's evidence and is 
approximately 50% higher than the present Option A level of 
rates. Because some of the transportation customers deal 
with more than one distribution company, the Commission 
further concludes that uniformity of transportation rates 
among the companies is also appropriate for this unique 
situation. The Commission concludes that both the companies 
and their existing Option A customers have benefited from 
the large volumes sold on weekends under Option A and that 
those rates should continue as a grandfathered rate for 
existing Option A customers. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 13 

The cost of service of a 
sum total of: {a) 
(b) depreciation expense; 
return on the net valuation 

public utility is defined as the 
proper operating expense; 

(c) taxes; and (d) a reasonable 
~f property. In North Carolina, 



RATES 375 

as in most states, the gross revenue requirements of a 
public utility, i.e., the total amount of revenue a public 
utility is authorized to collect through the rates charged 
for its sales of service, is based on its total cost of 
service. The Commission in general rate case proceedings 
establishes each utility's total cost of service and has 
consistently set each utility's gross revenue· requitement 
equal thereto. 

As has been herein discussed (Evidence and Conclusions for 
Findinqs of Fact Nos. 5-7), the rates for the transportation 
of OSJJ gas were originally established for the Respondent 
gas utilities pursuant to G.S. 62-134(a), rather than within 
the context of a general. rate case. Consequently., the CTA, 
CTR, or VVAF was used as a mechanism to return to the other 
customers of the utilities the revenues derived from the 
transportation of ~533 gas. 

Further, as stated herein (Finding of Fact No. 3), the 
parties hereto have earlier stipulated and agreed that the 
justness and reasonableness of the transportation rates and 
the level of revenues produced therefrom were not at issue 
in the round of general rate cases recently heard (Docket 
No. G-21, Sub 177; Docket No. G-5, Sub -136; Docket No. G-9, 
Sub 176). Therefore, the total cost of service - i.e., the 
gross revenue requirement - for each utility is currently 
being met through base rates, and the level of revenues 
produced therefrom, for service to all customers except the 
4S33 gas user. The result of not dealing with t5J] revenues 
in the general rate case is to meet the total cost of 
serving all customers including the § 533 user through rates 
and charges levied on all customers except the 1533 user. 
Consequently, the continued use of the CTA, CTR, or VVAF to 
return tSJJ revenues to all other customers takes into 
account through a Rider (credit) what would have served as 
an offset to base rates and charges had the tSJ3 revenues 
been considered as a Source of reveriue in the general rate 
case. 

The Commission therefore concludes that the present 
method, which allows only the non-1533 customers to benefit 
from the receipt o·f 1533 revenues, is just and reasonable 
and that the CTA, CTR, or VVAF is an appropriate mechanism 
until such time as revenues from t533 users are considered 
in the context of the general rate cases. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the transportation rate for each of the 
Respondents is to be set at $0.3561/dt. 

2. 
Option 
at the 

That the customers presently being served under 
A of the current rate schedules continue to be served 
current rate for each utility. 

3. That the Respondents file tariffs within 10 days of 
the effective date of this Order to reflect the change. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 13th day of March, 1979. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
(SEAL) Sandra J •. Webster, Chi0f Clerk 



376 HOUSING AUTHORITY 

DOCKET NO. H-63 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Ratter of 
Application of the Housing Authority 
of the City of High Point for a 
Certificate of Public convenience 
and Necessity 

RECOMMENDED ORDER 
GRANTING CERTIFICATE 

HEARD IN: The Commission Hearing Roo.11, .Dobbs Building, 
430 North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, Horth 
Carol.ina. on December 5, 1979,, at 2:00 p.m. 

BEFORE: Bearing EEaminer Wilson B. Partin, Jr. 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Edvard N. Post, ftorgan, Post, Herring & !organ, 
P.O. Box 2756, High Point, Horth Carolina 27261 
Por: High Point Housing Authority 

For the Intervenors: None 

For the Public Staff: Hone 

PARTIN, HEARING EXASINER: On October 1, 1979, the Housing 
Authority of the City of High Point, North Carolina (the 
Housing Authority or the Applicant), filed with the Horth 
Carolina Utilities Co ■a.ission an application pursuant to 
G.S. 157-28 for a Certificate of Public convenience and 
Necessity foe the establishment, development, construction, 
■ aintenance and operation of 50 units of lov-rent public 
housing and for authority to exercise the right of eminent 
domain in connection vith the construction and development 
of such units. This application vas perfected by a filing 
on October 25, 1979. 

On November 6, 1979, the commission issued an order 
setting the application for hearing and directing that the 
Applicant make newspaper publication of the application. 
This Order provided that Protests to the application should 
be tiled vith the Commission on or before iednesday, 
November 28, 1979. 

The matter came on for hearing as scheduled in Raleigh on 
December 5, 1979. The Applicant vas present and represented 
by counsel. No protests were filed to the application and 
no one appeared at the hearing to oppose the application. 
rhe Applicant offered into evidence an affidaYit of 
publication and also an amendment to the application, which 
vas allowed. The Applicant offered the testi11.ony of H.K. 
Bartin, Ezecutive Director of the Housing Authority of the 
City of High Point. His testimony shoved the need foe the 
proposed 50 units. 



Based upon the 
hearing, and the 
Hearing Examiner 

CERTIFICATES 

application as amended, the evidence at 
entire record in this proceeding, 

makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

377 

the 
the 

1. The Housing Authority of the City of High Point is a 
duly created corporate body under the Housing Authority Lav 
as set forth in Chapter 157 of the North Carolina General 
Statutes. 

2. The Housing Authority and the City of High Point have 
jointly entet"ed into a corporation agreement, vnich is 
attached as Attachment B to the application and is 
incocporated herein by refet"ence. 

3. On 
there was 
filing of 

October 3, 1968, the 
a need for low income 
50 units. 

Housing Authority determined 
housing and authorized the 

4. On Hay 19, 1977, the City 
approved amendment 14 to cooperation 
the application ior 50 units. 

Counsel of High Point 
agreement authorizing 

5. The Housing assistance plan of High Point tor 1978 
shows the need for low-income housing. The Department of 
Housiny and Urban Development has approved a program 
reservation Number 6-12 foe 50 units for $106,356. 

6. The Housing Authority has the expertise to implement 
and carry out the development and management of these 50 
units and is ready, willing, able, and otherwise fit to 
carry out all lawful duties vith the proposed 50 units. 

7. Thece exists a need for the 50 units of low rent 
housing in the City of High Point, in that there are a very 
large number ot dilapidated and deteriorated dwellings 
therein. Furthermore, the Housing Authority is continually 
receiving new applications for housing on a daily basis and 
the vacancy rate foe the housing is less than 1~. 

CONCLUSIONS 

Upon consideration ot the above findings, and the entire 
record herein, the Hearing Ex:aminer concludes that the 
Housing Authority of the City of High Point, North Carolina, 
has met the requirements of applicable law with respect to 
acquiring a Certiticate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
for the construction, maintenance, and operation of 50 
additional units of low-rent public housing in the City of 
High Point. 

IT 1S, THEREFORE, ORDERED tnat the Housing Authority of 
the City of High Point, North Carolina, be, and hereby is, 
granted a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
tor the establishment, construction, maintenance, and 
operation of 50 additional units of low-rent dwelling units 



378 HOUSING AUTHORITI 

in the city ot High Point, as fully set forth in the Amended 
application, and that this Order shall itself constitute 
such Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity. 

ISSUED H ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 13th day of December, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CONMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



COftPLAINTS 

DOCKET NO. B-271, SUB 5 

BEFOBE THE NORTH C~BOLINA UTILITIES COftftISSION 

In the Matter of 
Carolina Coach Company, 

Complainant 
vs. 

Roy L. Rouse, d/b/a Rouse 
'Jranspot"tation Company, 

Defendant 

FINAL OBDEB 
ON EXCEPTIONS 

379 

HEARD IN: commission 
430 North 
Cacolina, 
9:30 a. m. 

Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 

BEFORE: 

Salisbury Street, Raleigh, North 
on Friday, April 6, 1979, at 

Commissioner Robert Fischbach, Presiding; and 
Commissioners Ben E. Roney, Edvard B.. Hipp, 
Leigh H. Hammond, Sarah Lindsay Tate, and John 
w. Winte:cs 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Complainant: 

Noah H. Huffstetler III, Allen, 
Allen, P.A., Attorneys at Lav P.O. 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Defendant: 

Steed and 
Box 2058, 

Thomas e. Griffin, Griffin & Griffin, Attorneys 
at Lav, 213 East Gordon Street, P.o. Box 3062, 
Kinston, North Carolina 2850,1 

BI THE COftftISSION: on February 16, 1979, a Recommended 
order was entered in this docket by Robert P. Gruber, 
Hearing Examiner, ordering that the Defendant cease and 
desist from any further performance ot unlavtul 
transportation service in violation of the Statutes of North 
Carolina, and the Hules of the commission. The Co ■plainant, 
Carolina Coach Company, on !arch 1, 1979, filed Exceptions 
and Request for Oral Argument in this proceeding, aDd on 
April 6, 1979, the Com■ission heard oral argument on 
exceptions to the Reco~mended Order. 

Upon a t"eviev of the entire record in th.is matter and 
consideration of the arguments of counsel on behalf of the 
parties herein, the commission is of the opinion. finds and 
concludes that the exceptions filed by the Complainant 
should be allowed and that the Findings of Pact set forth in 
the Recommended Order entered February 16, 1979, should be 
adopted as those of the comaission. 

The Com.11ission 
concludes, that 

is further of the opinion, finds and so 
further relief to the Complainant is 



380 SOT OR BOS ES , 

warranted based on such• Findings of Fact and, therefore, 
that contract Carrier Permit No. B-160, heretofore issued to 
Defendant should be ,reYoked and cancelled and that the 
Recommended order entered in this docket on February 16, 
1979, should be modified accordingly. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That the Ezceptions to Beco■mended Order filed on 
Barch 1,. 1979, be, and the Same are hereby, allowed to the 
extent set out in paragraph 2 below, and that the 
ll:eco111mended Order in this docket dated February 16., 1979, 
be, and the sa■e is hereby, adopted by the Co.1H.ission e1:cept 
to the extent that same is modified ,as hereinafter set 
forth. 

2. That Contract Carrier Per ■it No. B-160 .heretofore 
issued to Roy L. Bouse, d/b/a •Rouse Transport~tion Company 
be, and .the sa11e is hereby, revoked and cancelled. 

3. That 
Certified 
directed 
Attention: 

a copy of this Order be sent to Defendant by 
tlail, Return Receipt Requested, and a copy 

to the North Carolina Division of Kotor Vehicles, 
~r. Gonzali Rivers, Director of Vehicle Service. 

4. That in the event the Defendant ·makes application to 
and obtains from the Commission •a Certificate of Exe ■ption 
authorizing transportation exempt from eqonomic regulation 
by the Commission, any transportation of passengers outside 
of the scope of such certilicate of E%e■ption by Defendant 
shall. constitute a deliberate· and. willful violation of 
Chapter 62 of the Horth Carolina General Statutes and the 
Rules and Regulations of the Commission. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COSSISSIOH. 
This the 1st day of May, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
BOBTH CAROLIHA UULITIES COS!ISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKBT NO. B-271, SOB 7 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLillA. UTILITIES COHIIISSION 

In the Matter of 
A Petition and Letter (Treated as a 
Petition) of Complaint Against 
Trailvays Southeastern Lines, Inc. 

) RBCOftllENDBD 
) ORDER DISSXSSIHG 
) . COS PL AIHT 

BEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

Hearin~ B0011 403, Court Square, Courthouse, 
Lumberton, Horth Carolina. on narcA 15, 1979, 
at 10:00 a.m. 

Hearing EEaminer Robert H. Bennink, Jr. 



C05PLAIHTS 381 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Complainant: Hone 

For the Defendant: 

Henry S. !!anning, Jr., Joyner & flovison,: 
Attorneys at Lav, P.O. Box 109, Raleigh, Horth 
Carolina 27602 
For: Trailvays Southeastern Lines, Inc. 

For the Using and Consuming Public: 

Joy R. Parks, Staff Attorney, Public staff -
Horth Carolina Utilities coallssion, P. o. 
Box 991, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 

BENNINK, HEARING EIA~IHER: On November 7, 1978, Cicero I. 
Watson, the co ■plainant in this matter, filed a petition 
vith the Commission complaining about the hours of operation 
of the Trailvays Southeastern Lines, Inc., bus station 
located in Lumberton, Horth Carolina. The petition, vith 51 
signatures affixed thereto, specifically alleged that the 
early hours of closing of th.e Lumberton bus station result 
in public and patron inconvenience and that patrons of the 
bus service are not provided vith bathroom facilities and 
shelter from the cold and rain vhile waiting for buses 
during those hours that the bus station is closed. l!r. 
Watson subsequently fi1ed a letter of complaint vith this 
Co11■ission (dated December 4, 1978) wherein it vas 
complained that bus patrons departing from the Lumberton bus 
station on Sunday mornings are not provided vitn shelter or 
bathroom facilities because said station is tnen closed. 

By Commission order dated February 5, 1979, this matter 
vas set tor ·public hearing at 10: 00 a. 11., on Thursday, 
~arch 15, 1979, in the Hearing Room ijQ2, court Square, 
courthouse, Lumberton, North Carolina. 

On February 8, 1979, the 
intervention on behalf of tAe 
pursuant to G.s. 62-15(d). 

Public Staff filed Notice of 
Using and Consuming Public 

The hearing vas subsequently co■■enced at the appointed 
time in Hearing Room 403, rather than Hearing Roo■ 402, of 
the Courthouse, Lumberton, Horth Carolina. The co■plainant 
vas present, but not represented by counsel. Complainant 
and Thomas Siddleton, a public witness vho testified in 
support of the com.plaint, were assisted in ' their testi■ony 

by counsel for the Public Staff. Testimony by Phillip Cooke 
vas offered by the Public Staff. The Defendant vas 
represented by counsel and pcesen ted as its wi'tnesses, Susan 
Horne, ftanager of the Luaberton bus station, ind Ja ■es H. 
Young, Area sales aanager for Co11 ■ission Agencies affiliated 
with Trailvays Southeastern Lines, Inc. 



382 SOTOB BUSES 

At the beginning of the hearing, counsel for the Defendant 
made a motion to amend the caption in this dcx::ket to retlect 
a change in the Defendant•s corporate name from Continental 
Southeastern Lines, Inc., to Trailvays Southeastern Lines, 
Inc. This motion vas granted since such naae change had 
previously been recognized and approved on February 26, 
1979, by an Order of this c omm.ission entered in Docket 
No. B-69, sub 125. 

Based upon the petition and letter of complaint, the 
evidence adduced at the hearing, and the entire record in 
this proceeding, the Hearing Examiner aakes the following 

FINDINGS OP FACT 

1. The Defendant, Trailvays southeastern Lines, Inc., is 
a duly certificated motor com11.on carrier doing business in 
Morth Carolina and more particularly in Lu ■berton, Robeson 
County, Horth Carolina. 

2. The Complainant, Cicero w. Watson. is a resident of 
Horth Carolina vho is himself a bus passenger on the average 
of three or four ti■es per month, riding buses between 
Lumberton and the cities of Laurinburg and Durham, Horth 
Carolina, to visit relatives. Complainant generally makes 
his bus trips on weekdays rather than on Sundays. 
Complainant•s interest in the hours of operation of the 
Lumberton bus station is generally pre■ised upon proble■s 
vhich other individuals may ezperience as a result of the. 
station being closed rather than any difficulties which be 
has personally ezperienced as a passenger of· the Defendant 
bUs co11pany. 

J. None of the 
petition of complaint 
present testi11on y in 

51 individuals vho signed the original 
in this ■atter attended the hearing to 
support of said petition of complaint. 

q. Thomas !tiddl.eton is pri11arily concerned about the 
cl.osing hours of the Lumberton bus station on weekdays 
ra tber than on Sundays, since ttr. !liddleton generally never 
departs from or arrives in Lumberton on Sunday ■ornings. 
ar. Kiddle ton is a bus passenger about once every tvo or 
three months vhen he travels to the V.!. Hospital located in 
Winston-Sale~, Horth Carolina. He last rode a bus in 
October 1978. and vas also a bus passenger approziaately tvo 
months prior thereto. .ttc. !iddleton has returned to 
Lu■berton on the bus arriving at 1:25 a.a., but has not had 
occasion to return on either of the buses scheduled at 
3:50 a.m. or 5:25 a. ■ •• respectively. 

5. The Trailways bus station located in Lu11berton. Horth 
Carolina, is not a stati.on which is owned and operated by 
the Defendant corporation. but is a coaaission agency 
station that is independently operated Qy Susan Horne, 
Station ftanager, under an independent contractual agreement 
vith the Defendant. ftrs. Horne has been Station ~anager in 
Luabecton since Septe■ber 1978. 



COMPLAINTS JBJ 

6. Susan Horne is not a salaried e ■ployee of the 
Defendant corporation, but is a coamission agent thereof, 
whose earnings are based upon com■issions amounting to 101 
of the passenger fares which result from tickets sold during 
the hours the bus station facility is actually open, 131 of 
the treight express originating from Lu11.becton, and 51 of 
the freight destined for Lumberton. Prom her co11.mission 
earnings, ltrs. Horne 11.ust pay all of the ezpenses incurred 
as a result of the operation of the Lu■berton bus station 
facility, including charges for building rental, utility 
bills, insurance, wages to employees, and other typical 
operating expenses. Her average commission for each of the 
first 25 sunda ys vhich elapsed after she became Station 
nanager in Septe11ber 1978 vas ai,proxi ■ately $35. 75. 
According to figures compiled by the Defendant, average 
Sunday costs of operating the Lumberton bus station are 
currently in excess of the co■missions being earned by the 
Station Manager. 

7. The hours of operation of the Lumberton bus station 
are presently as follows: 7: 00 a.11. 8:00 p.a., ftonday 
through Saturday and 1:00 p.m. - 8:00 p.11 •. on Sunday. 

8. Three Trailvays buses 
Lumberton bus station ftonday 
station facility is closed. 
arrive/depart from Lullberton 
Sundays. 

arrive and depart from. the 
through Saturday when said 
These buses are scheduled to 

at the identical times on 

9. Four other Trailvays buses, in addition to the three 
scheduled buses discussed in Finding Ho. 8 above, 
arrive/depart trom the Lumberton bus station on Sunday 
morninys prior to the opening of the bus station at 
1:00 p.m. These buses are scheduled to arrive/depart at the 
tallowing times: 7:15 a.m., 7:20 a.m., 11:00 a.a., and 
11:10 ii-m-

10. During the hours of nonoperation of the Lu ■berton bus 
station, passengers boarding and deboarding at said point do 
not have interior access to any portion of the bus station 
tacility, including the restrooms found therein. The only 
shelter provided on the outside of the building from adverse 
veather such as rain is. that which would be afforded by an 
overhang of the station building's roof. There are 
telephone booths located on the outside of the bus station 
for the use of passengers and a taxi stand is located 
nearby. 

11. Signs describing the schedules of buses 
arriving/departing from Lumberton, the hours of operation of 
the station facility, and containing other pertinent 
information for the use and convenience of bus passengers 
are currentl.y posted in the vindovs of the Lumberton bus 
station. 

12. A passenger desiring to purchase a ticket vhen the 
Lilmberton bus station is closed can purchase said ticltet 



38ij 

either during 
fro■ the driver 
board. 

~OTO& BUSES 

the normal business hours of the station or 
of the bus vhich the passenger visbes to 

13. Passenger arrival/departure studies made and compiled 
by the Defendant bus company for the first 10 veeks of 1979 
indicate that an average of only 10.4 persons boarded and 
deboarded in Lu ■berton on the four buses schl?'duled to 
arrive/depart at said point on Sunday mornings between the 
hours of 7:15 a.11. and 11:10 a.11. A breakdown of these 1979 
ridership figures indicates that of the 10.4 Sunday morning 
average passenger ridership, an average of 6.0 p3ssengers 
deboarded in Lumberton vhi.le 4.4 passengers departed 
therefrom on outbound buses. Ridership figures compiled by 
the Defendant company fOr 1978 indicated an average 
ridership of 22.13 passengers for all four of the basses 
arriving/departing betveen 7:15 a.m. and 11:10 a.m., 
including 13.13 passengers deboarding in Lumberton and 
9 passengers boarding at said point. Studies aade by the 
Defendant bus company further indicate that so ■e decrease in 
the 1979 average bus ridership counts in Luaberton from 1978 
figures vould be consistent vith similar decreases presently 
being experienced in other areas served by the Defendant 
company as a result of co■petition from the airlines and 
Amtrack. 

ihereupon, the Hearing Examiner reaches the following 

CONCLUSIONS 

Section G.S. 62-75 of the North Carolina General Statutes 
specifically provides that the ultiaate burden of proof in a 
complaint proceeding before this Commission must be borne by 
the Complainant. Based upon a careful review of the 
evidence presented, the record as a vhole, and the foregoing 
Findings of Fact, the Hearing Examiner is of the opinion, 
and so concludes, ( 1) that the Complainant in this 
proceeding has failed to carry the burden of proof· imposed 
by G.s. 62-75; (2) that the current hours of operation ot 
the Lumberton bus station and tAe facilities provided at 
said station are adequate and com11.ensurate vith the needs 
and require11ents of the traveling public, vhen all ot the 
pertinent factors vhich affect the operation and management 
of said commission agency station are considered: and 
(3) that the complaint in this docket should therefore be 
dismissed. 

Although the Hearing Examiner recognizes that there are 
undoubtedly bus passengers vho have on occasion been 
inconvenienced to some extent as a result of the hours of 
operation observed at the Lumberton bus station, it is, 
nevertheless, the opinion of the Hearing Examiner that even 
such element of inconvenience does not, presently varrant a 
finding that the hours of operation at said station facility 
should be .further expanded. The Hearing Exaa.iner also 
recognizes that motor com.moo carriers of passengers have a 
general duty to provide adequate bus station facilities 



CO~PLAIHTS 385 

commensurate vitb the requirements of the traveling public. 
However, in the case of an independently operated commission 
agency station, it would seem that the duty to provide 
public access ta station accommodations need be fulfilled 
only insoLar as it is practicable and reasonable to do so. 

In for11ulating this Recommended Order, the Hearing 
Examiner has attempted to give careful consideration to all 
of the evidence a_nd circumstances thought to be pertinent to 
resolution of the issues at hand. Prom both an economic 
viewpoint and a practical approach, it is therefore the 
opinion of the Hearing Examiner that the current level at 
bus passenger traffic arriving at and departing from the 
Lumberton bus station (vhen weighed against all of the 
circumstances to be considered) is not sufficient to 
reasohably justify requiring any further expansion in the 
hours of operation thereof. 

Hotvitnstanding the fact that some element of public 
inconvenience does appear to be inherent in a continuation 
of the present operating schedule of the Lu11berton bus 
station, a careful review of the entire record in this case 
leads the Hearing Examiner to conclude that the Complainant 
has failed to carry the burden of proof imposed by statute 
and that for that reason the complaint in this docket should 
be disC1issed. 

In concluding this Recommended Order, it is further noted 
that on narch 14, 1979, one day before the public hearing 
conducted by the Hearing Examiner, a 11e11orandu11 written by 
Dennis E. Sovel of the Public Staff was placed in the 
official Commission file. This memorandum contains the 
results of an investigation conducted at the Lumberton bus 
station bf Nr. Sovel on Sunday, !arch 11, 1979, between 
10:40 a.m. and 11:20 a.m. The Hearing Examiner first becaae 
aware of the existence of ar. Sovel 1 s 11e111orandu11 vhile 
drafting the Becom.11ended Order in this docket. (This 
11emonndu■ vas apparently inserted in the official 
Commission file after such file vas last reviewed by the 
Hearing Examiner on the day prior to the hearing.) nr. Sovel 
did not subsequently appear at the hearing as a witness for 
the Public Staff. Hor was his memorandum. discussed or 
o£±ered in evidence at said hearing. 

Therefore, a careful consideration of Co11aission Rule R1-
21 (f) and all of the circumstances inherent in this case 
leads the Hearing Examiner to conclude that it vould not be 
proper to give consideration to Kr. Sovel•s 11em.orandu11 in 
resolving the issues presented herein. 

IT IS, THEREFOBE, ORDERED that the petition and letter of 
complaint filed in this docket by Cicero w. ia tson be, and 
the sa 11.e is hereby, dismissed and the docket closed. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP TUE COftftISSION. 



386 BOTOR BUSES 

This the 19th day of April, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COBBISSIOH 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. B-105, SUB 38 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COBBISSIOH 

In the 8atter of 
l!otor Bas Common Carriers - suspension and 
Investigation of Proposed Increases in 
Intercity Bus Passenger Fares, Bus Package 
Service Rates and Intercity Bus Passenger 
Charter Rates and Charges, Scheduled to 
Beco ■e Effective Bovember 15, 1978 

) ORDER 
) VACATIHG 
) SUSPEHSIOH 
) AND GRANTING 
) INCREASES 
l 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Hearing Room 
Building, Raleigh, 
1979, at 9:30 a.11. 

of the Co ■mission, Dobbs 
North Carolina, on ftarch 20, 

Commissioner Sarah Lindsay Tate, Presiding; and 
Commissioners Ben E. Roney and John i. Winters 

For the Applicants: 

B.C. Howison, Jc., Joyner & Howison, 
Box 109, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 
Por: Trailvays Southeastern Lines, 

(for■erly Continental Southeastern 
Inc.) 

P.O. 

Inc., 
Lines, 

Edvard s. Pinley, Jr., Joyner & Howison, P.O •. 
Box 109, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 
Poe: Trailvays southeastern Lines Inc. 

(formerly Continental Southeastern Lines, 
Inc.) 

Arch T. Allen, Allen, Steed & Allen, P.A., P.O. 
Box 2058, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 
Por: Carolina Coach Co■pany 

Dav id L. 
310 Broad 
28560 

Ward·, Jr., 
Street, Bev 

Ward and Smith, P.A., 
Been, North carolina 

For: Seashore Transportation Company 

J.. Ruffin Bailey, Bailey, Dixon, 
!cDonald and Fountain, P.a. Box 2246, 
North Carolina 27602 
For: Greyhound Lines, Inc. 

Wooten, 
Raleigh, 



RATES-BOS ]87 

For the Intervenors: 

Francis w. Crawley, Associate Attorney General, 
North Carolina Department of Justice, Dobbs 
Building, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 
Foe: The Using and C onsn11ing Public 

Joy B. Parks and Dwight 
Attorneys, Public Staff 
Utilities Commission, Dobbs 
North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming 

ff. Allen, Staff 
Horth Carolina 

Building, Raleigh, 

Public 

BY THE conHISSION: on September 9, 1978, the Commission 
received tariff filings by, for and on behalf ot the 
following intercity motor bus common carriers: 

Appalachian Coach Co■ pany, Inc.; Carolina Coach Company: 
Central Buslines of North Carolina, s.o. Small, d/b/a; 
Continental Southeastern Lines, Inc.; D & d Bus Company; 
Fort Bragg Coach Company; Gaston - Lincoln Transit, Inc.; 
Greyhound Lines, Inc.; Nooney Bus Lines: Piedaont coach 
Lines, Inc.; Safety Transit Lines, B.H. Gauldin, d/b/a; 
Seashore Transportation Company; Silver Pox Lines, a 
corporation; Southern coach Co111pan1: Twin State Coach 
Lines, Ralph Ownbey, d/b/a; Virginia Dare Transportation 
Company, Inc.; and National Bus Traffic Association, Inc., 
Agent. 

The general increases which were to become efLective upon 
North Carolina intrastate traffic on November 15, 1976, 
would v a:y according to t.ne ca criers participating in the 
various increases and the type service provided. The 
tallowing is a listing by type service shoving the proposed 
increase and the participating carriers: 

I. Passenger fares and charges are proposed to be 
increased by approximately 201, for account of: 

Carolina 
Inc.; D & 
Greyhound 
Seashore 
company 

Coacn Company; Continental Solltheastern L~nes, 
K Bus Company; Fort Bragg Coach Company; 
Lines, Inc.; Piedmont Coach Lines, Inc.; 

Transportation Company: and Southern Coach 

II. Package Express rates are proposed to be increased by 
approximately 15%, for account of all 17 carriers except: 

Nooney Bus Line, Inc., and Silver Fox Lines, a corporatioo 

III. Various changes in bus passenger charter rules and 
regulations as vell as adjustments and increases on charter 
rates and charges are proposed by the following carriers: 

Appalachian coach Company, Inc.; Carolina Coach Company; 
continental Southeastern Lines, Inc.i Port Bragg Coach 
Company; Greyhound Lines, Inc.; Rooney Bus Line. Inc.; 



388 noroa BUSES 

Safety Transit Lines, B.H. Gauldin, d/b/a: seashore 
Transportation Company: Silver Fox Lines, a corporationi 
and Southern coach Company. 

By Order of the Co1111.ission dated November 10, 1978, th.e 
rates were suspended, an investigation was instituted and 
the matter was assigned for bearing. 

on October 9, 1978, the National Bus Traffic Association, 
Inc. (Association), filed Amendment 1 to Application Ho. SQ 
wherein seashore Transportation company sought to change its 
participation in certain proposed charter rule changes 
described in Appendix D to Application 54. 

On October 9, 1978, SeaShore Transportation Company filed 
a 8otion to amend the testimony of R.C. o•aryan to reflect 
the changes presented in Amendment 1 to Application No. 54. 

On October 17, 1978, the Association filed Amendment 2 to 
Application 54 to correct certain clerical errors in 
Appendix A to Application 54 and to amend Appendix D of 
Application 54 to reflect the changes described in 
Amendment 1 to Application 54. 

On January 25, 1979, the Association filed Amendment 3 to 
Application 54 to delete Nooney•s Bus Line, Inc., from the 
participating carrier listing on page 2 of Application 54. 

On February 21, 1979-, the A.ssociation filed Amendment 4 to 
Application 54 to eliminate Silver Fox Lines from the 
participating carrier listing on page 1 of Appendix D to 
Application SIJ. 

Notice of Intervention by the Attorney General vas given 
on January 16, 1979, and by the Public Staff on December 29, 
1978. 

Upon verbal request by counsel for Continental 
Southeastern Lines, Inc., the Commission issued an Order on 
December 14, 1978, continuing the hearing scheduled to begin 
on Harch 13, 1979, to ~arch 20, 1979, at 9:30 a.a. 

The matter vas called for hearing as scheduled in the 
Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, Raleigh, North 
Carolina. The Applicants, the Attorney General, and the 
Public Staff were present and represented by counsel. 

Before testimony was received, the Applicants offered the 
following stipulation: that all witnesses sponsoring 
prefiled testimony be sworn simultaneously and their 
testimony be allowed into the record i that additional 
testimony be offered by the Applicants in response to the 
specific data requests contained in the testimony of Public 
Staff witness Dennis E. Sovel; and that cross-examination be 
limited to the additional testimony. 



BATES-BUS 389 

The Applicant also moved to vacate the Order of Suspension 
previously issued in this docket and to allov the ca tes to 
go into effect as soon as possible. 

Tile Public Staff agreed with these stipulations vith the 
understanding that issues regarding the Applicants• sampling 
procedure and allocation of costs and revenues would be 
discussed by representatives of the parties at a later date 
and that if no agreement vas reached within a reasonable 
time period. another docket would be instituted to resolve 
the conflicts regarding allocation of revenues and expenses. 
The Public Staff also requested that oral testimony be 
presented to justify certain proposed rule changes regarding 
both express and charter traffic. 

In addition, R.C. Howison moved that the Commission take 
judicial notice of its order dated February 26, 1979, in 
Docket No. B-69, Sub 125, wherein Applicant Continental 
Southeastern Lines, Inc., was authorized to change its naae 
to Trail ways Southeastern Lines, Inc. (Trailways). 
Furthermore, Mr. Howison stated that Charles P. Smitn would 
not be available to present his prefiled testimony and that 
David Taylor of Trailways was present and would adopt the 
prefiled testimony. 

Prefiled testimony tOr the following witnesses vas 
admitted in evidence by stipulation: R.C. o•sryao, Vice­
President and General ftanager of Seashore Transportation 
company; David Taylor, Vice President-Controller of 
Trailvays southeastern Lines, Inc. i E. D. Christensen, 
Internal Auditor of Greyhound Lines, Inc.; Robert E. Broun. 
Treasurer of Carolina Coach company, and A.R. Guthrie, Vice­
President-~arketing of Carolina Coach Company. The Public 
Staft presented the testimony and exhibits of the following 
witnesses: George E. Dennis, staff Accountant, and Dennis 
E. Sovel, Acting Director-Transportation Bates Division. 

Based upon the record in this proceeding, the testimony 
and exhibits introduced at the hearing, and the entire 
record, the Commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Applicants hold certificates of operating authority 
from the commission and are properly before the Commission 
tor an increase in the rates and charges pursuant to 
Chapter 62 of the General statutes of North Carolina. 

2. The test period North Carolina intrastate issue 
traffic expenses of the four cost study carriers are 
$8,309,217, and approximately $8,839,593 for all carriers. 

3. The total test year North Carolina intrastate issue 
traffic revenues for all participating carriers are 
$8,407,101 which, vhen added to the proposed increase in 
revenues of $1,659,486, results in total annual revenues for 



390 MOTOR BUSES 

all participating carriers, after the proposed increase, of 
$10,066,587. 

4. The test period operating ratio prior to the proposed 
increase is 105.1% and the operating ratio after the 
proposed i_ncrease in rates and charges for a 11 carriers vill 
be 89% which does not exceed that which is just and 
reasonable. 

5. The existing rule on charter cancellations per11i ts 
carriers to charge a $25.00 fee if notice of cancellation is 
made less than three hours prior to dispatch departure time. 
The proposed rule, applicable only to Trailvays, Port Bragg 
coach, Seashore, alid Carolina, would allov a $50. 00 
cancellation fee if notice o~ cancellation is made after 
noon of the day prior to the dispatch departure time. 
certain other carriers propose a change in charter 
cancellation tariffs but would increase the notice of 
cancellation requirements to 72 hours prior to dispatch 
departure time. 

6. Applicants seek approval of express tariffs relating 
to changes in the size of single lot ship■ents and increases 
in the proof of delivery and collect shipment charges. 

7. The proposed revenue/cost data includes revenues 
generated by the numerous rule changes in the package 
express and charter tariffs and, with the exception of the 
72-hour charter cancellation provisions proposed by some 
carriers, are just and reasonable. 

8. The rate increase granted complies with the standards 
of the Wage and Price Guidelines of the council on Wage and 
Price Stability. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING OP FACT NO. 1 

this finding comes from the verified 
finding is essentially infor■ational, 

jurisdictional in nature and is not 

The evidence for 
application. The 
procedural and 
contested. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 2, 3, 
A.ND 4 

The Applicant carriers presented the testimony of B. c. 
o•eryan, David Taylor, E.D. Christensen and Robert E. Brown 
regarding the revenue and cost comparisons in North Carolina 
intrastate traffic and the need for additional revenues 
based upon these comparisons. 

Applicants testified that the data used vas taken from 
samples of North Carolina intrastate passenger and express 
move■ents based on the 'experiences ot the following cost 
study carriers: 



RATES-BOS 

Carolina Coach Company (Carolina Coach) 
Grey hound Lines, Inc. - East (Greyhound) 
Seashore Transportation Company (Seashore) 
Trailwa. ys Southeastern Lines, Inc. (Trailvays) 

391 

The Public Staff presented the testimony of George E. 
Dennis and Dennis E. Sovel vhich included revenue/cost 
analyses with accompanying adjustments for the four cost 
study carriers. Dennis Exhibit I, Schedule 1, provides 
present adjusted Horth Carolina intrastate expenses of 
$8,309,217 for the four cost study carriers, and present 
operating revenues of $7,902,675. The present composite 
operating ratio ot the four cost study carriers is 105.1 l. 

Witness Sovel stated that the cost study carriers 
represent 9~1 of the total Horth Carolina intrastate 
intercity passenger revenues and provide a representative 
study group for rate-making purposes. 

The Commission concludes that the cost study carriers• 
revenue/expense data is representative of total. Horth 
Carolina intrastate bus traffic experiences for the test 
year ending June 30, 1978. The Com.mission further concludes 
that the actual operating ratio for overall North carolina 
intrastate bus. traffic vas 105. 11 for the year ending 
June JO, 1978. 

Sovel. Exhibit 5, Page 1, indicates that the intercity bus 
carriers would realize $1,659,486 in additional revenue fro ■ 
the proposed increases in Application 5!i. 

Dennis Exhibit I, Schedule 1, illustrates that the four 
study carriers would realize revenues of S9,liBB,316 and 
expenses ot $8,444,524 with the proposed increases in 
Application 54. The proposed operating ratio of the four 
cost study carriers after the proposed increases would be 
691. 

The commission concludes that the levels of ope ca ting 
expenses and revenues presented in Dennis Exhibit I, 
Schedule 1, are correct. The commission further concludes 
that the ['esulting operation ratio of 89). is just and 
reasonable. 

Although the Commission concludes that the proposed rates 
should be approved, it does not vish to infer that the 
allocation and sampling p['ocedures utilized by Applicants 
cl['e being accepted as reasonable. The commission recognizes 
that Applicants, Greyhound and Carolina Coach, differ with 
tb.e Public Statt over which allocation and sampling 
procedures should be used in future cases. The Commission 
is hopeful that these differences can be resolved through 
discussions vbicA the parties indicated would be held during 
the next fev 11.onths. 



392 ~OTOR BUSES 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDINGS OF PACT NOS. 5, 6, 
AND 7 

TAe Applicant carriers· presented testimony of R.C. 
D1 Bryan, David Taylor, E.D. Christensen, and Robert E. Brown 
regarding the justification of and revenues produced by 
cectain proposed changes in the package express and chartet" 
rules and charges. The witnesses stated that increased 
employee and eguipment utilization with resulting 
minim.iza tion of costs are the dominant reasons for the 
various rule cnanges. 

Sovel Exhibit 
realize $139,476 
rule changes. 
accounted for 
opet'ating ratio 

s, Page 1, shows that the 
in additional revenue from 
The additional dollars in 

and included in computing 
ot 8 91. 

carriers would 
the proposed 
revenue were 

the proposed 

Application coach Company, Safety Transit Lines, R.H. 
Gauldin, d/b/a, Southern Coach Company, and Silver Foz Lines 
seek to increase the notification period. to 72 hours in lieu 
of the present three hours. This 72-hour notification rule 
change has not been accompanied by ,any statement of 
justification by the Applicants and appears excessive. 

The commission concludes that the proposed rule changes 
would effect greater equipment and employee utilization 
which vould be beneficial to both the carriers and the using 
and consuming public. The Commission further concludes that 
the proposed rule changes are just and reasonable except 
that the notification period required to cancel a charter 
trip should be no greater than noon of the day prior to the 
departure date. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING ·OF FACT NO. 8 

The Applicants offered affidavits shoving that the 
proposed increases vere in compliance vith the guidelines of 
the Council on Wage and Price Stability. ~he Public Staff 
stated at the hearing that they had reviewed the standards 
of the Council on Wage and Price Stability and found that 
the increases applied for did not exceed the Federal Wage 
and Price Guidelines. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT: 

1. The Applicants be, and the same are hereby, 
authorized to increase North Carolina intrastate rates and 
charges in accordance with Application 54, ezce pt as 
otherwise ordered. 

2. The proposed charter rule changes described in 
~ppendix D, Page 1, to Application 54 be denied. 

3. The Applicant carriers proposing to participate in 
the proposed charter rule changes described in Appendiz D, 
Page 1, oL Application 54 be, and hereby are, autnorized to 



RATES-BUS 393 

participate in the proposed chartec rule changes set forth 
on page 2 of ~ppendix D to Application 54. 

4. The Commission I s orders 
Investigation in this proceeding be, 
ace, vacated and set aside. 

of Suspension and 
and the saae nereby 

S. The suspension supplements to the Applicants' tariffs 
be cancel.led by the filing ot appropriate taritt schedules, 
publication to be in .accordance vith Rule Rij-5 (e) of the 
commission• s Rules and Regulations governing the 
construction, posting, and filing of transportation ta.rift 
schedules·. 

6. The Applicants involved here.in .seeking increased 
rates and charges be, and hereby are, authorized to publish 
appropriate tariff schedules providing for the increase set 
forth in Orde~ing Paragraphs 1, 2, and J above. 

7. The publications may be made effective on one day•s 
notice to the Commission and the public. 

a. Tbe publications herein authorized have been ■ ade, 
the investigation in this matter be discontinued and the 
docket closed. · 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT: 

9. Within 90 days after the date of this Order, 
representatives of the Applicant motor bus carriers and 
me~bers of the Public Staff shall hold a meeting or meetings 
tor the purpose of establishing allocation methods, sampling 
procedures and data requirements for use in future 
proceedings. 

10. Within 30 days after said meeting, the Publ.ic Staff 
shall report its findings to the Commission vi th view of 
aaking recommendations as to the allocation methods, 
sampling procedures, and data requirements for use in future 
proceedings. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COKKISSION. 
This the 28th day of !arch, 1979. 

HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COSSISSIOH 
(SEAL) sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



394 8OTOR TRUCKS 

DOCKET NO._ T-127,. SUB 12 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Kenan Transport company, Incorporated, ) FIHAL ORDER 
Chapel Hill, North Carolina - Application } OVEBROLIHG 
for Authority to Transport Group 21., Dry ) EXCEPTIONS; 
Synthetic Plastic Granules and Pellets, ) AFFIR~ING RBCOK-
in Bulk, in Tank Vehicles, Between the ) HEHDED OBDER 
P.lant Sites of Fiber Industries, Inc., ) DE HYING 
Fiberton and Earl, Horth Carolina ) APPLICATION 

BEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Commission Hearing Room, 
~30 North Salisbury Street, 
Carolina, on February 23, 1979, 

Dobbs Building, 
Raleigh, Horth 
at 9:30 a.11. 

Chairman Robert K. Koger, Presiding; 
H. Hammond, commissioners Ben E. 

and Edward B. Hipp 
RoDej, Leigh 

For the Applicant: 

Thomas ii. Steed. Jr., Allen, Steed and Allen, 
Attorneys at Lav, P.O. Box 2058, Raleigh, Horth 
caro1ina 27602 
For: Kenan Transport company, Incorporated 

For the Protestants: 

Ralph McDonald, Bailey, Di%on, Wooten. BcDonald 
6 Fountain, Attorneys at La.11. P.O. Bo% 22ij6, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 
Por: Central Transport, Inc., and P.laet 

Transport Company, Inc. 

BY THE COBBISSIOH: On August 1, 1977, Counsel for Kenan 
Transport company, Inc., filed an application seeking 
authority to operate as a motor co■mon carrier in Horth 
Caro1ina intrastate co■aerce transporting the following: 

Group 21, Dry synthetic plastic granules and pellets. in 
bulk, in tank vehicles, between the plant sites of Fiber 
Industries, Inc., at or near Piherton, North Carolina, and 
Earl, North Carolina. 

Protests to the granting of Kenan•s application vere filed 
on behalf of Central Transport, Inc., and Fleet Transport 
company, Inc. The application vas heard before Hearing 
Examiner D.D. Coordes on septecsber 29, 1977, and a 
"Recommended order Denying Application" vas thereafter 
issued by the ffearing Exaainer on January 4, 1979. 

On January 17, 1979, the Applicant filed "Exceptions to 
Recommended Order" and a request £or oral argu■ellt, setting 



APPLICATIONS DENIED 395 

i:orth E:.cceptions 1 through 6 and the reasons and arguments 
in support thereof. Counsel for both the Applicant and the 
Protestants subsequently presented oral argument on the 
Exceptions to the Commission on February 23, 1979. 

Upon consideration of the entire record in this 
proceeding, including the application, the exhibits, the 
evidence, and the exceptions and oral argument heard 
thereon, the Commission concludes that each ot the 
txceptions l through 6 should be overruled and denied and 
that the Recommended Order should be affirmed. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That each of the Exceptions 
by Kenan Transport company, Inc., 
hereby, overruled and denied. 

1 through 6 herein filed 
be, and the same are 

2. That the Recommended Order in this docket dated 
January 4, 1979, be, and the same is hereby, affirmed. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE connISSION. 
This the 5th day of April, 1979. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHftISSION 
(SEAL) Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. T-127, SOB 13 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COUISSION 

In the Matter of 
Kenan Transport Company, Incorporated, p.a. 
Eox 2729, Chapel Hill, North Carolina - Appli­
cation for Authority to Transport Group 21, 
Dry synthetic Plastic Granules and Pellets, 

ORDER 
DENYING 
APPLICATION 

in Bulk, in Tank Vehicles, from Nev Bern, to 
Asheboro, North Carolina 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Commission Hearing Room, 
430 Horth Salisbury Street, 
Carolina, on December 19, 1978, 

Dobbs Building. 
Raleigh, North 
at 9:30 a.11. 

commissioner Leigh 
Commissioners Ben E. 

H. Hammond, Presiding; and 
Roney and John V. Winters 

For the Applicant: 

Tom Steed, Jr., Alien, Steed & Allen, Attorneys 
at Lav, P.O. Box 2058, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 
27602 
For: Kenan Transport Company, Inc. 



396 MOTOR TRUCKS 

For the Protestants: 

Ralph McDonald, Bailey, Dixon, woOten, McDonald 
& Fountain, Attorneys at Law, P.O. Box 2246, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: Central Transport, Inc., and Fleet 

Transport Company, Inc. 

Vaughan s. Winborne, Attorney 
Capital Club Building, Raleigh, 
27601 
For: Everette Truck Lines, Inc. 

at 
North 

Law, 1108 
Carolina 

BY THE COMMISSION: This matter came before the 
Commission through an Application filed on May 18, 1978, by 
Kenan Transport Company, Inc. (Applicant), seeking 
additional common carrier authority to transport dry 
synthetic plastic granules and pellets, in bulk, in tank 
vehicles, from New Bern, North Carolina, to Asheboro, North 
Carolina. 

The Application was 
and duly noted in the 
issued June 1, 1978. 

set for hearing on August 22, 1978, 
Commission's Calendar of Hearings 

Protests were filed on behalf of Everette Truck Lines, 
Inc., Central Transport, Inc., and Fleet Transport, Inc. 
The Commission issued orders allowing intervention of these 
parties. 

Kenan Transport Company filed a Motion on August 16, 1978, 
asking the Commission to continue the hearing until a date 
after November 1, 1978. By Order dated August 18, 1978, the 
Commission reset the hearing for November 2, 1978. The 
Applicant, on October 16, 1978, again moved to further 
continue the hearing for at least 30 days. The Commission, 
by Order dated October 24, 1978, granted the Motion for 
Continuance and set the hearing for December 19, 1978, at 
9:30 a.m., in the Commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 

• 430 North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, North Carolina. 

At the beginning of the hearing, Vaughan s. Winborne, 
Attorney for Protestant Everette Truck Lines, Inc., moved 
and was granted permission to withdraw its protest. 

In support of its Application, Kenan 
testimony of Troy Max Brim, Jr., Director of 
Transportation for Texfi Industries, Inc., 
Fesperman, Traffic Manager for Kenan Transport 

presented the 
Planning and 
and W. David 

Company, Inc. 

Mr. Brim testified that Texfi Ihdustries purchases 
chemicals, prOduces polyester chips, spins raw yarn, 
textures the yarn, and either knits or weaves the textured 
yarn to make finished fabrics. Mr. Brim indicated that the 
New Bern plant has the capability of handling the entire 
production sequence from processing chemicals (DMT and 



APPLICATIONS DENIED 397 

virgin glycol) into polyester chips to knitting or weaving 
the tex~ured yarn into finished fabric. 

The Asheboro plant of Texfi does not have a polymer plant 
to produce the polyester chip; therefore, it is necessary to 
purchase the chip from an outside supplier. Mr. Brim 
testifi·ed that Texfi is attempting to produce additional 
polyester chips at the New Bern facility and ship them to 
the Asheboro facility for final processing in order to 
reduce their reliance on outside purchases. 

Currently, Texfi is purchasing the polyester chip from 
Hoechst Fibers in Spartanburg, South Carolina. The 
polyester chips are transported in bulk by Kenan from 
Spartanburg to the Asheboro plant under interstate 
authority. The Asheboro plant has the capability of 
spinning approximately 400,000 pounds per week. It is the 
goal of Texfi to ship approximately 200,000 pounds of 
polyester chips per week from the New Bern plant to the 
Asheboro plant. This will cut in half the shipments from 
Hoechst Fibers. 

The Applicant, 
intrastate authority 
New Bern to Asheboro 

Kenan Transport, seeks 
to transport the polyester 
for Texfi Industries. 

additional 
chips from 

Witness Brim testified that Texfi had utilized the 
services of Kenan for one and one-half years, that its 
service had been excellent, and that he would like for Kenan 
to handle the movement between New Bern and Asheboro. He 
indicated that service is of utmost importance and that 
Kenan has demonstrated that it can provide the service 
needed. Currently, Kenan has the entire movement of 
chemicals into and out of .the New Bern facility and it would 
be easy ,for Kenan to coordinate the transportation of the 
additional shipments between New Bern and Asheboro. 

Under cross-examination, witness Brim testifed that his 
decision to use Kenan and his desire to continue to use 
Kenan between New Bern and Asheboro is not based upon any 
knowledge that Central or Fleet cannot do the job. It is 
just that he prefers that Kenan provide the service. He 
also testified that Fleet Transport Company had solicited 
the business. Mr. Brim could not recall specifically 
whether he had received inquiries from Central Transport. 

W. David Fesperman, Traffic Manager for Kenan Transport, 
testified that for the period January through November 1978 
Kenan had handled 375 loads of polyester chips from 
Spartanburg to Asheboro. This traffic amounted to a total 
weight of 19,058,502 pounds and produced revenues for Kenan 
of $92,784. He indicated that if Kenan were not to 
participate in the movement from New Bern to Asheboro, then 
a piece of equipment that was purchased specifically for 
movement of plastic pellets to Texfi Industries would be 
idle. 



398 !OTOB TBacis 

Protestant Central Transport, Inc., offered the testimony 
of its Traffic Hanager, Benjamin e. Keller III. H.r. Kell.er 
testified that Central is a common motor carrier 
specia.lizing in the transportation of bul.k commodities 
throughout the Southeastern United States. Be further 
testified that Central holds a Certificate of Public 
convenience and Necessity (C-543) from the North carolina 
Utilities Co11mission and is authorized under this 
certificate to transport dry co1111odities, in bulk, in 
special equip11ent, between all points and places in the 
state of Horth Carolina and that this authority authorizes 
Central to transport the polyester chips £co• Nev Bern to 
Asheboro for Te xfi. 

:tr. Keller testified that Central can handle the ■owement 
in a number of different vays. Central has dry bulk 
equipment capable of handling the ■ove11ent stationed at 
Charlotte, iil11ington, and High Point and could station this 
equipment at any of the other sub terminals such as China 
Grove, Moncure, or Fayetteville, which are in reasonable 
proximity to Asheboro. In the alternative, Central could 
dedicate equipment to the customer's plant site, whichever 
method would be most satisfactory to Texfi. He further 
testified that central handles a co1111odity for Fiber 
industries which is Tery siailar to the polyester chips 
required by Texfi Industries. 

Witness Keller entered into evidence a list of all the 
equipment operated by central at this time in order to 
demonstrate their capability of handling the additional 
traffic between Nev Bern and Asheboro. He pointed out that 
approximately 30 pneumatic dry bulk trailers on the list 
meet the requirement for shipment of the polyester chips 
Lro■ New Bern to Asheboro. 

iitness Keller testified that central is ■ore than willing 
to provide the transportation service for Texfi and has 
solicited the business on a nu■ber of occasions. 

Protestant Fleet Transport coapany offered the testimony 
of its Charlotte Terminal tlanager, Jerry o. Gordon. l!r. 
Gordon testified that Fleet holds Certificate Permit CP-39 
issued by the Horth Carolina Utilities coamission ~nd that 
this certificate authorizes Fleet to transport the coaaodity 
in question. 

In an earlier proceeding before this Commission, Doctet 
No. T-127. Sub 12, involving Kenan Transport Company as the 
Applicant and Central and Fleet as Protestants and also 
involving the same commodity, a question atose as to whether 
tb.is commodity fits within the coan.odity description listed 
under item (8) of Fleet's certificate. 1 decision bad not 
been rendered in Docket Ho. T-127, Sub 12, at the ti■e of 
bearing this docket. Both par-ties reguested that the 
Commission take judicial notice of briefs in that earlier 
document in order to preclude the necessity for creating a 
record on the issue in this docket. 



APPLICATIONS DENIED 399 

Witness Gordon testified that Fleet is able to serve 
Texfi's transportation needs between Kev Bern and Asheboro. 
He further testified that be bad personally aade several 
contacts vith representatives of Texfi to solicit the 
business. 

A Recommended order in Docket Ho. T-127, Sub 12, vas. 
issued on January 4, 1979. Regarding the issue of whether 
Fleet Transport has proper authority for the transportation 
of plastic granules and pellets, the Hearing Examiner 
concluded that the nprotest of Pleet vill be allowed to 
stand, not because of any interpretation of its authority, 
but because the evidence of record concerning the service of 
Central is such that Fleet's protest-had no bearing upon the 
decision in this matter." The Hearing Examiner further 
concluded that the record in Docket Ro. T-127, Sub 12, did 
not contain the proper type of factual tec.bnical infor.11.ation 
upon which a proper determination on the issue could be made 
and recommended that the Coa■ission institute an 
investigation into Fleet's operating authority vith respect 
to its interpretation of powdered chemicals to include 
synthetic plastic pellets or granules. 

Having considered the testimony and evidence presented in 
this record, the Commission ■akes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That the Applicant, Kenan Transport Company, Inc., is 
fit, willing, and otherwise able to provide the serYice 
req~ired by the authority sought herein. 

2. That the Protestant, Central Transport, Inc., is fit, 
willing, and otherwise able to provide the service required 
by Texfi Industries, Inc., and has proper intrastate 
authority under the Certificate of Public convenience and 
Necessity issued by the North Carolina Utilities Com.11.ission. 

3. That a question still remains 
authority of Fleet Transport, Inc., to 
synthetic plastic granules and pellets. 

concerning 
transport 

the 
:lry 

1.1. That the public convenience and necessity do not 
require the proposed service in addition to existing 
authorized transportation service. 

CONCLUSIONS 

The General Statutes of Horth Carolina, G.S. 62-262, 
places the burden of proof upon the Applicant to shov to the 
satisfaction of the com ■ission that public convenience and 
necessity require the proposed service in addition to 
existing authorized transportation service. The co ■aission 
is of the opinion and concludes that the Applicant has 
failed to establish by competent material and substantial 
testimony that the public convenience and necessity require 
the granting of the additional authority sought through th.is 



400 

Application. Protestant Central Transport, rnc., has 
demonstrated through its testimony that it has prop~r 
authority to transport the comaodlty in question and is 
willing and able to provide the service and, in fact, has 
solicited the business on several occasions. 

The commission concludes that the question of whether or 
not Fleet Transport, Inc., has the proper authority to 
transport the com~odity in question in this dcx:ket is not 
critical to a decision in this matter and should be dealt 
with in a separate, distinct proceeding. 

Based upon the Applicant's failure to carry the burden of 
proof, the commission concludes that the Application should 
be denied. 

IT 15, THEREFOBE, ORDERED that the Application of Kenan 
Transport Company, Inc., as set forth in this docket be, and 
the same is hereby, denied. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COftHISSION. 
This the 1st day of February, 1979. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES C088ISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. T--1976, SUB 1 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COSSISSIOH 

In the Hatter of 
Harion J. Devilbiss, d/b/a'Red Line 
Courier Service, 3709 Cherryblossom 
Lane, Hope Hills, North Carolina 
28348 - Application for common 
carrier Authority 

RECOftftBNDED ORDER 
DENYING APPLICATION 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

conference Room, Second Ploor, Old cuaberland 
county courthouse, Gillespie Street, 
Fayetteville, Horth Carolina, on Septe ■ber 13, 
1979, at 10:00 a.m. 

Carolyn D. Johnson, Bearing Bza ■iner 

For the Applicant: 

L. Stacy Weaver, Jr., sccoy, ieaver, Wiggins, 
Cleveland & Raper, Attorneys at Lav, P.O. 
Box 2129, Fayetteville, Horth Carolina 28302 
For: aarion DeYilbiss, d/b/a Red Line Courier 

serwice 



APPLICATIOIS DEMIBD llO 1 

For the Protestant: 

Tho■as V. Steed, Jr., Allen, Steed & Ulen, 
Attorneys at Lav, P.O. Box 2058, Raleigh, Worth 
Carolina 27602 
For: Purolator Courier Corporation 

JOBWSOM, HEARING Bll!IMER: BJ application filed with the 
co■■ ission on July 20, 1979, in Docket Mo. T-1976, Silt> 1, 
!arion J. DeYilbiss, d/b/a Red Line courier SerYice seeks 
co■■on carrier authority as follows: 

Transportation of Group 1, General Co ■■odities on a 
courier-type serYice on a seYen-day week basis for 
expedited deliYery o•er irregular routes between all 
points and places within the State of llorth Carolina vitla 
the restrictions that no one ship ■ent would exceed 2,000 
pounds fro■ one consignor at one location to one consignee 
at one location on any one day. 

lotice of the 
Hearings, llorth 
August 8, 1979. 

application was posted on the Calendar of 
Carolina Utilities Co■■ission issued 

By Order of the Co■■ission issued August 23, 1979, the 
hearing date was scheduled for 10:00 a. ■., Septe■ber 13, 
1979, in PayetteYille, worth Carolina. 

Protests were filed on August 
a nd interYention was per■itted. 
Courier Corporation protests 
Septe■ ber 7, 1979. 

31, 1979, by two Protestants 
Pony Express and Purolator 

were allowed bf Order of 

When the ■atter caae on for hearing, the Applicant, l!arion 
J. Devilbiss, d/b/a Red Line Courier Service, and the 
Protestant Purolator Corporation were present and 
represented by .their respective counsel. 

APPLICANT'S EVIDENCE 

ttarion J. DeYilbiss, owner and sole proprietor of the Red 
Line Courier Service (Red Line or Applicant) testified in 
support of the application. Her testiaony tended to show 
the following: Applicant, one week prior to Uis hearing, 
by final Order of Septeaber 5, 1979 , was granted authority 
to transport: 

Group 1, General 
restriction, over 
Horth Carolina, 
Carolina: 

Coaaodities, subject to the following 
irregular routes, fro ■ FayetteYille, 
to all points and places in Horth 

1. Mo serYice shall be proYided in the transportation of 
packages or articles weighing in the a gg regate ■ore than 
2,000 pounds when aoving fro■ one consignor at one 
location to one consignee at one location on any one day. 



KOT OR T RU CIIB 

!ls. Devilbiss nov _states, "the authority I a ■ asking for 
is certification to operate as a co■11on carrier over 
irregular routes to carry expedited secYice requirements to 
include rav ■aterials, repair parts, seai- ■anufactured goods 
and to do this on a seven-day-a-week basis vith a limit of 
2,000 pounds per consignor in one day." She further states: 
"the present authority only certifies me to carry objects 
fro■ the City of Fayetteville to any point with.in the 
boundaries of Borth Carolina. It does not include anything 
coming back into the city of rayetteville or between 
separate points outside the city. 11 

Applicant indicated a desire to transport semi­
manufactured gOods and products manufactured by four 
specific companies Black & Decker, Kelly Springfield, 
Carolina Machine company, and Dupont. 

Applicant described in detail specific coamodities which 
she desires to transport for each of ·the afOrementioned 
companies. Ks. Devilbiss stated that the 11eight of the 
commodities would often reach 2,000 pounds and that she 
intends to "operate as a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week service 
to be on call whenever the need is there." 

At the present time, Red Line equipment consists of two 
Econoline vans with a 2,000-pound weight limit. !Is. 
Devilbiss is the sole operator .at the present tiae •. She has 
a general oral agree■ent to serve the aforementioned 
companies but has executed no written contract. On cross­
examination vhe_n asked, "How what do you ■ ean by courier­
type service?" the Applicant responded, "I don I t know why I 
used the word •courier' but what I intend to do is provide a 
service which is expedited which means I can be on call and 
be to the company depending on the company from 15 ■inutes 
to one-ha+t hour after the call. I can respond within 30 
minutes to any of the four companies." ns. Devilbiss;agreed 
that the description of operating authority under the 
original application in Docket Ho. T-1976, which became 
effective one week prior to th.is hearing, is for general 
commodities and has no similar restrictions or definitioh as 
to courier-type service on a seven-day basis. on redirec~ 
examination, Applicant elaborated on the term "expedited" as 
follows: n:r would say •expedited' to me means for the four 
companies that I have previously named a aa:z:iau11. of 30 
minu.tes depending upon their distance from our l.ocation. n 
On tecross, ss. Devilbiss vas asked, "How what do you mean 
happens within 30 minutes?" and responded, 11Within 30 
minutes from the time l receiv~ a call from a company, any 
one of the four co■ panies I have named, I can have a truck 
at their dock." She further indicated tb.a t she has no 
intention of confining the service to the four shippers and 
is asking for expanded authority to provide a seven-day, 24-
hour, courier-type service for general commodities between 
any point and place in North Carolina. Red Line's only 
existing terminal facilities are in Fayetteville, North 
Carolina .. 



APPLICATIONS DENIED 403 

Donald E. Hailey, Purchasing llanager for Black & Deeter 
Company in Fayetteville, testified in support of the 
application. His testimony tended to shov the following: 
Hailey bas been purchasing aanager for three of his five 
years of employment vith Black & Decker. He is presently 
responsible for the transportation ot rav ■aterials 
compone_nts not of finished goods. He detailed certain 
components_vhich require transporting, including but not 
limited to, steel 11achin~a-rts, stamp 11.etal parts and 
plastic parts. He indicated a need to move comaodities in 
t.h.e counties of Hecklenburg, Gaston, Rockingham, Chatham, 
Forsyth, Edgecombe, and Pitt. These coamodities vary in 
weight between 50 and 2,000 pounds and the co ■pany requir~s 
immediate pickup and fast turnaround and courier service or 
a service that vould, in fact, be available to vait until 
such parts are finished. He ez:pects to use the Red Line 
Courier Service, 11 on a 24-hour, seven-day veek basis at any 
time day or night." Hailey predicts that business at 
Fayetteville vill grov to 401 to 601 within the nez:t tvo 
years and stated the company is presently doubling the plant 
facility to meet this eipected grovth. At the present ti ■e 
Black & Decker uses the services of Wheeler Associates, 
taxicabs, and co11.pany employees. In respons~ to the 
question by the Examiner as to vhat common carriers have 
been contacted during the past five years, Hailey responded, 
11There are so many of them and I guess I am not familiar 
vith which ones are necessarily that serve just strictly the 
State's requirements as vell as outside of the State of 
Horth Carolina, but one in particular or tvo of them are 
Estes and overnite Transportation. They are tvo major ones 
that are carriers of ours." 

There are presently about 15 common carriers involved in 
handling Black & Decker business in Fayetteville. Hailey 
vas asked on cross-examination, 11So vhat in essence you 
really require is somebody to dedicate equip11ent tor your 
use when you need iti is that right?" He responded, "Ho. 11 

He indicated that he knows of the Protestant "Purolator" 
service but doesn't know "who these people are ••• they are 
our next-door neighbor, in fact the Purolator Co ■pany.n Be 
had not discussed the needed services vith Purolator. 

Elek Torok, principal stockholder and executive officer of 
Carolina Hachine Company testified to the effect that the 
coapany is in the. industrial machine tool building and 
maintenance of that. He indicated several naaed clients, 
including Black & Decker and Purolator, with which Carolina 
nachine company does business. The company has had to use 
their_ own employees to transport commodities and would 
prefer not to do so. The products range in weight from a 
fev ounces to thousands of pounds. His need for the service 
which Applicant would render is very random, irregular; but 
vhen there is a need, immediate service is desired. The 
geo9raphical area which Carolina Hachine indicated a need to 
transport commodities include the counties of Robeson, 
Sampson, Lee, and Cumberland. 



404 MOTOR TRUCKS 

At th-is time, approzimately 1 1/2 hours after the calling 
of the bearing at the scheduled time, attorney for Applicant 
moved for a recess to attempt to locate a witness vho b.ad 
not appeared b 11t may have "gone back to the plant. 11 This 
motion vas not granted and the hearing proceeded vith the 
Protestant Purolator courier Corporation. Prior to putting 
on any evidence, Protestant moved that the application as 
applied tor in Docket Ho. T-1976, Sub 1, "be denied on the 
grounds that the application is asking for unrestricted 
except as to this veight and whatever courier-type service 
means, general commodities authority between all points and 
places within the State of North Carolina and there has been 
no evidence, one, of any shipper need tor points and places 
within, all points and places in the State of North Carolina 
with the exception of some specific delivery needs from 
Fayetteville to certain named towns outside of Fayetteville 
and from certain named towns outside of Fayetteville into 
Fayetteville: and in addition, there has been absolutely no 
showing of any fitness or ability to provide the type of 
service that is described in this application fro.11 all 
points and places in North Carolina. Vhat it really amounts 
to, and I think it is very apparent, is a- reguest for a 
courier-type service where equipment is dedicated to 
specific shippers for their needs that they can't get 
provided .tor by regular commodities carriers and toe.re has 
been absolutely no shoving that vould authorize the granting 
of autnority for general commodities between all points and 
places in North Carolina which would mean originating 
anywhere in North Carolina and being delivered anywhere in 
North Carolina for any general commodity on an immediate 
basis as long as it doesn't weigh over 2,000 poundsi so we 
would move that it be dismissed on that ground." The motion 
111as allowed. 

Based upon the verified application, the evidence adduced 
at the hearing, and the entire record in this proceeding, 
the Hea-ring Examiner makes the folloving 

FINDINGS OP FACT 

1. North Carolina General Statute 62-262(eJ, which sets 
forth the standard to be applied in· passing upon this 
application, provides that: 

If the application is for a certificate, the burden of 
proof should be upon the applicant to show to the 
satisfaction of the Commission: 

(1) That pub~ic convenience and 
proposed service in addition to 
transportation service, and 

necessity require the 
existing authorized 

(2) That the applicant is fit, willing and able to 
properly perform the proposed service, and 

(3) That the applicant is solvent and financially able to 
furnish adequate service on a continuing basis. 



APPLICATIONS DEHIED ijQS 

2. A "common carrier by motor vehicle" is defined in 
G.s. 62-3(7) as "any person vhich holds itself out to the 
general public to engage in the transportation of persons or 
property for compensation, including transportation by 
train, bus, truck, boat or other conveyance, except as 
exempted in G.S. 62-260." 

3. Rule B2-15 (a) requires proof that "If the application 
is for a certificate to operate as a common carrier, the 
applicant shall establish by proof •that a public de ■and and 
need exists for the proposed service, ••• • generally 
insufficient to establish public deaand and need." 

4. Applicant, Red Line Courier Service, one veek prior 
to this hearing, by final order effective Septe■ ber 5, 1979, 
vas granted common carrier authority to transport Group 1, 
General Commodities over irregular routes from FayetteYille, 
North Carolina, to all points and places in Horth Carolina. 
There is a 2, 000-pound veight restriction per sflip■ent. 

5:- By the instant application, Red Line Courier Service 
seeks authority to provide courier-type service on a seven­
day-a-veek basis for expedited delivery of Group 1, General 
Co11modi ties as a com11on carrier, over irregular rou.tas, 
statewide with a 2,000-pound weight restriction per 
shipment. 

6. That 
Applicant and 
Fayetteville 

su.pporting testimony was pr':sented by the 
tvo representatives of co0pan1es located in 
(Black & Decker and Carolina ftachine coapany) • 

7. Tnat each ot the aforementioned companies have a need 
for expeditious delivery of specific commodities fro■ 
Fayetteville to specific counties in North Carolina and in 
some instances these commodities must be returned to 
t'ayettev ille, North Carolina. 

8. 
is that 
public. 

That the convenience and necessity herein described 
of two individual co11panies and not those of the 

9. That the record is completely void of evidence to 
indicate a statewide demand for the proposed operations. 

10. That the application is protested by Purolator 
Couriec corporation, an existing authorized carrier whose 
offices are located adjacent to Black and Decker Corporation 
in Fayetteville. 

whereupon, the Hearing Exaainer reaches the following 

CONCLDSIONS 

Chapter 
requires 
carrier 

62 of 
that the 
authority 

the General Statutes of North Carolina 
Applicant for irregular route common 
prove the existence of a public need and 



406 80708 UOCKS 

demand for the service proposed by the Applicant in addition 
to existing, authorized service. 

The essential question for resolution in this proceeding 
is whether the proposed additional co ■mon carrier services 
for the transportation of Group 1, General Co■■odities,• 
statevide will serve the public convenience and necessity. 
An affirmative answer found justified by ewidence of record 
demands that authority issue.. Likevise, a negative ansver 
found justified by a lack of evidence of record demands that 
the authority be denied. Applicant, as the proponent of the 
affirmative finding, shoulders the initial burden of proof •. 
It aust, in order to meet success, present sufficient 
evidence to allow this Exa ■iner to balance tne competing 
interests of Applicant and existing carriers, and, 
predicated on such evidence, conclude ( 1) that there exists 
a real and substantial public need or demand for the 
services proposed; (2) that fulfillment, by Applicant of the 
demonstrated need for service vill not unduly i■pair the 
contin11ed operations of existing carriers, to the public 
detriment: and (3) that Applicant is fit, villing, and able 
to provide the services it proposes in accordance with all 
applicable rules and regulations. See, generally, Utilities 
coami§.§!..QQ ~- Amtrican Carrier Corp. 8 N.C. App. 358 
(1970) i and Utilitig§ Commission !.• KcCotte!:, 16 H.C. App. 
475(1972). 

1 Group 1. General Commodities. This group includes 
property the transportation of vhich does not reguire 
special vehicles or special eguip.11.ent for hauling, 
loading, or unloading or any special or unusual service in 
connection therewith. 

The Applicant has not on this record demonstrated a 
statewide public need and demand for expedited 
transportation of general commodities weighing up to 2,000 
pounds.. The record merely reflects: (1) That tvo co11panies 
need to have specific com ■odities transported from 
Fayetteville to certain named tovns outside of Fayetteville 
and from certain named towns outside of Fayetteville into 
Fayetteville: (2) The Applicant, one veek prior to ttlis 
hearing, was granted common carrier authority to transport 
Group 1, General Commodities, weighing up to 2,000 pounds, 
from Fayetteville, Korth Carolina, to all points and places 
in North Carolina; (3) The Applicant indicates a desire to 
continue serving four named companies, but simultaneously 
declares an intention to not confine services to these named 
companies; (4) The Applicant specifically indicates an 
intention to transport commodities between all points and 
places in North Carolina for all shippers vho request the 
services; (5) The Applicant•s own witness testified that 
Black & Decker does not require somebody to dedicate 
eguipment for its use ••• because "if Red Line Courier service 
didn't have a truck available, I would find some other 
method ••• ; u (6) Applicant's second vitness testified the 
need of Carolina l"lachine Coa.pany for this service is nvery 
rando11, 11 

....... "very irregular .... 11 On such a record it can only 



APPLICATIONS DEUIBD qo1 

be concluded that t.he public convenience and necessity do 
not require the proposed service in addition to existing 
authorized service, and, therefore, that the Applicant has 
failed to carry the burden of proof prescribed und:er 
G.S. 62-262(e) for a common carrier certificate. 

Absent a shoving of public need, the question arises 
whether the Applicant is entitled to receiYe a contract 
carrier permit, which, under its Rule 2-10, the Commission 
vill grant notwithstanding the scope of the application. 
G.S. 62-262 (i) requires the Com.mission to give due 
consideration to 11 vhetber the proposed operations conform 
with the definition in this Chapter of a contract carrier." 
Under Commission Rule 2-15(b) the Applicant tor a contract 
carrier permit mu st shov 11 that one or ■ore shippers ••• have a 
need for a specific type of service not otherwise available 
by existing means of transportation." 

The statutes permit the Commission to disregard the form 
of the application if the Applicant has merely misconceived 
the nature of his proposed operation or has misconstrued the 
meaning of terms used in his application. But the statutes 
do not permit the EEaminer to completely disregard the 
evidence reflecting the Applicant's proposed services and 
subtuitute therefor some type of authority based on the 
txaminer's own conjecture of what the Applicant ought to 
have proposed. 

In summary, based on the evidence in its entirety, the 
Hearing EEaminer concludes that the Applicant has failed to 
offer competent, material, and substantial evidence tending 
to show the need for an additiona 1 irregular route common 
carrier authority to transport Group 1, General Com■odities 
to provide courier-type service on a seven-day-a-veek basis 
tor expedited delivery statewide. 

Inasmuch as the Applicant has failed to carry the burden 
of proof to show that there is a public need and demand for 
the statewide services proposed in the application, the same 
should be denied. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

Tnat the application of Narion J. Devilbiss. d/b/a Bed 
Line Courier Service filed in Docket So. T-1976, Sub 1, be, 
and hereby is, denied. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COSSISSIOH. 
This the 17th day of October, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CONHISSIOH 
Sandra J. Vebster, Chief Clerk 



408- MOTOB TRUCKS 

DOCKET NO. T-1873 

BEFORE THE BORTH CAROLINA OTILITIES COMMISSION 

ln the Matter of 
Sucorn, Inc., of Plorida, Bt. 70 East, ) FINAL ORDER OVEB­
Harion, North Carolina 28752 - lpplica-) ROLING EICEPTIOHS, 
tion for contract Carrier Authority to ) APPIBMING 
Transport Group 21, Liquid Sweeteners ) RECOMMENDED ORDER 
in Bulk Between Harian, Ho['th Carolina, ) DENYING 
and All Places in North Carolina ) APPLICATION 

ORAL ARGUMENT 
BEARD IN: Commission ·Hearing Rooa 

Raleigh, North Carolina, 
214, Dobbs Building, 

on Harch 15, 1978 

BEFORE: commissioner Edvard B. 
and Commissioners Ben 
Hammond, Sarah Lindsay 
and John i. Winters 

Hipp, Acting Chairman, 
E. Boney, Leigh H. 

Tate, Robert Fischbach, 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Vaughan s. Rinborne, Attorney at Lav, 
1108 Capital C1ub Building, Haleigh, North 
Carolina 27601 

For the Protestant: 

Ralph McDonald, Bailey, Dixon, 
& Fountain, Attorneys at Lav, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

Wooten, McDonald 
P.a. Bo:1 2246, 

BY THE COMMISSION: On December 6, 1977, a Recommended 
order was issued in this docket by Hearing Examiner 
Antoinette R. Wike, denying the application of s·ucorn, Inc., 
of Florida (SucornJ for authority to transport Group 21, 
liquid sweetners, in bulk, between Harian, North Carolina, 
and all places in North Carolina under contract with A.E. 
Staley Manufacturing company (Staley). 

The Recommended order was entered after pub.lie hearing was 
held on July 20, 1977, with evidence being offered by the 
Applicant Sucorn, the shipper Staley, and the Protestant 
Fleet Transpot't Company (Fleet). The Recommended Order 
denying the application is reported in the .li11 !£UC or~~~2 
and .llil2i2~.!!!!§., 498. 

on December 20, 1977, the Applicant Sucorn filed 
Exceptions to the Becommended Order and request tor oral 
argument, setting forth Exceptions through 12 and the 
reasons and arguments in support thereof. 

on ~arch 15. 1978, the full Commission heard oral argument 
on the Exceptions, Chairman Koger not participating. 



APPLICATIONS DENIED 409 

Based upon the entire record in this proceeding and the 
Exceptions to the Recommended Order filed by sucorn and the 
oral argument heard thereon, the Commission is of the 
opinion that the Exceptions do not show sufficient cause or 
merit to constitute cause for allowing said Exceptions, and 
each of said Exceptions is overruled and denied for the 
reasons hereinafter set forth, and the Commission makes the 
following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That 
authorized by 
Carolinaa 

Applicant is a Florida corporation dul.y 
the Secretary of State to do business in Horth 

2. That, in octo,ber 1976, Applicant established a liquid 
sweetener distribution plant at ~arion, Horth Carolina, with 
facilities for rail storage, transfer from rail to storage, 
filtering and steaming, blending, bulk storage, and 
transportation. 

3. That, by this application, Applicant proposes to 
transport liquid sweeteners in bulk for the account of A. E. 
Staley Manufacturing Company between Marion and all points 
in Horth Carolina under a. written contract with A.E. Staley 
which was fi1ed with the Commission at the time of the 
hearing. 

4. That two representatives of A. E. 
testified that their Company is a distributor 
sweeteners with a substantial vo1ume of 
Carolina and adjoining states. 

Staley have 
of bulk liquid 
sales in North 

5. That the Protestant, Fleet Transport Company, Inc., 
is authorized under Certificate/Per■it No. CP-39 to 
transport liquid sweeteners and liquid commodities, in bulk, 
in tank trucks, between all points in Horth Carolina and 
maintains permaDent terminals at Charlotte and Lexington. 

6. That A.E. Staley's sole distribution point in North 
Carolina was at Lexington until Bovember 1976, when it 
transferred all but tvo Horth. Carolina accounts and all 
interstate accounts served from Horth Carolina to 
Applicant's facility at Karion. 

7. That the establishment of the Applicant's 
distribution plant in l'tarion was in contemplation of 
providing integrated storage, blending, and transportation 
services for the account of A.E. Sta1ey Manufacturing 
company as well as for sucorn•s ovn accounts. 

8. That A. E. ·staley•s representatives ha.Ye ezpressed a 
need for the nontransportation distribution services offered 
by App.licant at l'tarion and a preference for the 
transportation services offered by Applicant at Marion. 



410 MOTOR TRUCKS 

9. That A.E. Staley's 
with out the transportation 
account sucorn vould not 
services at Harian. 

represeota tives have st:a. ted that 
of liquid sweeteners for its 

-be able to continue its otber 

10. That A.E. Staley•-s motor transportation needs at 
Harian, North Carolina, ace similar in kind to its motor 
transportation needs at Lexington, North Carolina. 

11. That k.E. Staley's representatives have testified 
that the transportation services provided by the Protestant 
at Lexington and at points in interstate commerce have been 
satisfactory. 

12. That both the Applicant and the Protestant have 
suitable equipment and the necessary expertise to tranSport 
liquid sweeteners in bulk. 

13. That the 
evidence tending 
it previously 
resulting in a 
revenues. 

Protestant 
to shov that 
handled bas 
decrease in 

bas presented uncontradicted 
traffic from A.E. Staley which 

been diverted to Applicant 
the Protestant's operating 

14. That the Protestant has addllced' evidence tending to 
show that present and paten tial di version of revenlle from 
A.E. Staley will have an adverse effect upon its operating 
ratio. 

15.. That Applicant has, since November 1976, 
intrastate transportation of liquid sweeteners in 
the account of A. E. Staley without authority 
commission. 

CONCLUSIONS 

performed 
bulk for 
from this 

The Commission concludes from a reviev of the record and 
the Exceptions filed by the Applicant Sucorn that the 
Findings of Fact made by the Hearing Examiner in th.e 
Recommended order are all fully supported by the record and 
that each. such Finding of Pact is made and adopted above by 
the commission .. Exceptions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 each deal 
vith Findings of Fact aade in the Recommended Order, and the 
comaission tinas that none of said Exceptions raise 
meritorious or substantial exceptions sufficient to find 
error in said Findings of Fact. 

Exceptions 7, 8, 9, and 10 are to the conclusions entered 
in said Recommended order, and the coamission has revieaed 
said conclusions and does not firid meritorious or 
substantive errors or omissions in said Conclusions and 
overrules said Exceptions. 

Exceptions 11 and 12 are to the ordering paragraphs of 
said Recommended order denying the application and ordering 
t~e Applicant to cease and desist fro■ aRy transportation 
service for vhich authority bas been sought and denied. rhe 



APPLICATIONS DENIED ijl 1 

CommiSsiOn finds that said ordering paragraphs are supported 
by the cecord and overrules said Exceptions. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That each of the Exceptions to the Recommended Order 
herein filed by Sucorn, Inc., of Florida, to vit, Exceptions 
1 through 12, are hereby overruled and denied. 

2. That the Recommended order in this docket dated 
December 6, 1977, be, and the same is hereby, affir ■ed and 
adopted as the Order of the c·om. ■ission herein. 

3. That the Applicant sucorn shall cease and desist from 
any transportation service for vhich authority has been 
sought by this applica~ion and vhich is hereby denied. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE conKISSION. 
This the 26th day of ~arch, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLIN& UTILITIES COKKISSIOH 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

Chairman Koger did not participate. 

DOCKET NO. T-1950 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO!KISSION 

In the Matter of 
Ricbar d Dahn, Inc •• 620 Y. Mountain Road, ) RECOtUtENDED 
Sparta, New Jersey 07871 - Application, as) ORDBB GRANTING 
Amended, for Authority to Transport ) AUTHORITY IN 
Group 21, Animal and Poultry Peed ) PART 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Hearing Room of the Commission, Dobbs 
Building, 430 North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 27602, on February 28, 1979, at 
9:30 a. m. 

commissioner Sarah Lindsay Tate 

For the Applicant: 

A.II. Flynn, Jr., Hart"is, 
Attorneys at Law, P. o. B01: 

Flynn & Rightsell,. 
180, Greensboro, 

North Carolina 27402 

For the Protestants: 

Ralph McDonald, Bailey, Dixon, 
& Fountain, A.ttorneys at Lav, 
Raleigh, Horth Carolina 276.02 

Wooten, McDonald 
P.O. Boz 2246, 



412 ~OTOR TRO CKS 

For: Riverside Transportation co., Inc., c.c. 
Roberts Concrete Construction co., Inc., 
and Tri-County Transport, Inc. 

Samuel Pretlow Winborne (appearing for Vaughan 
s .. Winborne), Attorney at Lav, 1108 Capital 
Club Building, Raleigh, North Carolina 27601 
For: Ezzell Trucking, Inc. 

C.lavson L. Williams, Jr., Attorney at Lav, 
seven Lakes, West End, Horth Carolina 27376 
Far: I.i. Bowling, Inc. 

TATE, COHMISSIONER: 
1979, Richard Dahn, Inc. 
authority to transport: 

By application filed on January 22, 
(Applicant), see.ks coa■on carrier 

Group 21, Animal and poultry .feed and ani ■al poultry and 
pet food in~redients and cracklings, except liquid 
commodities in tank vehicles, between all points in the 
State of North Carolina. --Notice of the application and date of hearing,. along vith 

a description of the authority sought, was published. in the 
commission's Calendar of Hearings issued January 31,. 1979. 
Protests were duly filed by Riverside Transportation Co., 
Inc. (Riverside), c .. c. Roberts concrete construction.,. Inc. 
(Roberts} , Tri-County Transport, Inc. (Tri-county), r. w. 
Bowling, Inc. (Bowling),. and Ezzell Trucking,. Inc. 
(Ezzel•l). · All interventions ·were allowed by subsequent 

Commission Orders. ... 

The public hearing at vhich all parties vere present or 
represented by counsel was conducted as scheduled. Prior to 
the presentation of any evidence, Applicant moved to amend 
its application by restricting the territorial scope to 
traffic originating at points in Lee and Vance Counties: 

Group 21, A.nimal and poultry feed and animal poultry a·nd 
pet food ingredients and cracklings, except liquid 
commodities in tank vehicles, from poin_ts in Lee and Vance 
counties to points in the State of North Carolina. 

After the motion to amend was granted by the Hearing 
Commissioner, Protestants, Roberts and Tri-county, upon 
request were allowed to vithdrav their Protests and were 
ez:cused from. further participation in the hearing. 

The Applicant offered the testi.11ony of its President, 
Richard Dahn, Paul Franklin Thompson, General Manager, 
United Proteins,. Incorporated, Sanford, Horth Carolina, and 
A.lez: L. Poitevint II, President, Eastern llinerals,. 
Incorporated, Henderson, North Carolina. 

A summary of tne Applicant's testimony is as follows: 



AUTHORITY GRANTED - C08H09 ClBRIEB ij 13 · 

Richard £. ~, Applicant's President, testified and 
sponsored five exhibits: (1) a directory of Applicant• s 
certificates of public convenience and necessity issued by 
the Interstate Commerce Commission, (2) Applicant• s balance 
sheet as of June 30, 1978, (3) Applicant's state■ent of 
income_and retained earnings for the siE-month period ended 
June 30, 1978, (4) Applicant•s equipment list, and (5) a 
certified copy of Applicant• s corporate charter. ftr. Dab.n 
started the business in 1940 and incorpon ted it in 1959 
vith the main office being in Sparta, Hev Jersey. 5r. Dahn, 
liis sons, and his wife are the officers and directors of the 
company and are actively involved in its operation. Under 
Applicant•s interstate authority, it is presently 
transporting commodities similar to those involved in this 
application betveen points outside Horth Carolina and points 
in North Carolina and as a result, Applicant•s vehicles are 
delivering and picking up in the state al ■ost daily., Stone 
is being picked up in Lilesville, ~aunt Airy, Kings 
Mountain, Staley, and. on so■e occasions, Spruce Pine and 
animal feed ingredients are being delivered to Henderson and 
Sanford as vell as other points. Applicant operates· a 
number of large aluminum dump trailers ranging in length 
±rom 28 feet to 3q feet with the never ones having swinging 
gates so that they may be loaded With bagged commodities, 
all of which are suitable for the transportation of feed and 
feed in·gredients. seve!l such trailers have cross augers and 
airlocked equipment so that the commodity may be blown into. 
a siloe The remainder lift hydraulically. Applicant also 
operates five van trailers. Normally, after Applicant's 
vehicles unload in the State, deadhead ■ileage is involved 
in travelling to a pickup point for a ship11.ent leaving North. 
Carolina. The authority applied for, if granted, would cut 
down such deadhead mileage. Applicant has trucks unloading 
in Sanford four or five times a week. Applicant proposed to 
start a terminal at either Sanford or Staley. during the 
coming summer. 

On cross-examination, ~r. Dahn stated that the primary 
motivation foe his co_mpany• s application was to obtain 
intrastate baCkhauls to complement its existing interstate 
movements in North Carolina. At present, after Applicant•s 
trucks deliver to United Proteins, Incorporated, at Sanford, 
they go to Bobbins, Laurinburg, Lilesville, or Staley, North 
Carolina, to pick up another load. 

Paul Franklin Thomlt§on, General n.anager of United 
Proteins, Incorporated (United), Sanford• North Carolina, 
testified in support of the application. United is a 
blender of meat and bone meal vhich is derived froa meat 
scrap, blended into 50% protein, and sold to national and 
local feed mills primarily in North Carolina that produce 
feed either commercially or for their own use. From its 
plant in Sanford, United ships to points throughout the 
State. Ingredients have been delivered to United trom out 
of state by Applicant since September 15. 1977, and the 
service has been good. Transportation from Onited's plant 
to its customers is by dump trailers primarily. Present 



ftOTOR TRUC~S 

production averages 700 tons per veek, 600 tons of which 
move to points in H'orth Carolina. A truckload is 
approximately 22 tons. The daily volume is seven to 
10 truckloads. United atte■pts to haYe each of its three 
trucks handle two truckloads per day. On the aYerage. one 
or tvo truckloads per day are tendered to co11111on carriers. 
At ti ■es within the past year, United has had difficulty 
obtaining common carrier service vhen needed. Its pti. ■ary 
carrier is Bowling, but it has used Biverside on some 
occasions. There have been occasions vhen it has cal.led on 
them and they have not ~ad eguipaent· available. ilhen the 
schedule is followed, there are usually no proble ■s in 
obtaining adequate equipment. Bowling is located 20 ailes 
from United, but as business increased, United bought more 
trucks of its own. United feels that it can serve its 
customers with-its own equipment better than any outside 
carrier can. Probleas in obtaining adequate nu■bers of 
vehicles arise vhen the customer wants an unscheduled 
shipment on short notice. There have been situations vhere 
llr. Dahn•s equipment has been unloading a.t· United•s plant 
and United has had an intrastate shipment to be delivered 
but its ovn (United's) eguipment has not been available. In 
Mr. Thompson's opinion, there is a need for the proposed 
service in addition to services presently available. 

On cross-examination, ftr. Thompson stated t~at United is 
shipping only meat and bone meal, vhich is a feed 
ingredient, vitbin the State of Horth Carolina. Its plant 
is located vitb.in. tvo or three miles from the city of 
Sanford. United ships five days a veek vith a veetly 
average of approximately 30 truckloads. 7he range on a 
daily basis can be from three to 10 truct.loads. United has 
had a shortage of materials since Christ11as due to rail 
problems. It attempts to use its ovn trucks as much as 
possible. Normally, vhen working with an outside carrier, 
Olli ted can ad vise the carrier on Thursday and l'rida-Y vhen 
pickup vill be needed during the following week. Bowling 
receives · ■ost of the freight handled by outside carriers, 
but Biverside has been tendered three loads since Onited•s 
plant opened in 1977. The problem vith authorized carriers 
is not availability on a planned schedule, the problem is 
availability when the movement is not planned. United has 
called on Riverside for quick service many times when 
Riverside did not have trucks in the area, but Hr. Thompson 
cannot recall whether those requests had to do vith 
intrastate or interstate traffic. Riverside has duap 
equipment of the type United•s 011tbound movements require. 
Riverside's trucks occasionally haul products into United's 
plant and usually leave empty after delivery. In December, 
Applicant ask_ed United to s11pport this application. some of 
United 1 s customers pick up tb.eir own commodities in their 
ovn vehicles. Perhaps six truckloads per week, or 101 of 
the Horth Carolina volume is picked up by customer• s trucks. 
Bowling vas handling 30-50 truck.loads per month, but 
business to common carriers since United acquired its own 
true.ks has decreased about 601. United's general need for a 
common carrier has decreased as it uses its ovn trucks vhen 



AUTHORITY GRANTED - co~~OH CARRIER 415 

it can. It is more economical for United to use.its ovll 
trucks. The ·only complaint with Bovling•·s service is that 
on occasion it has not been able to provide a truck on the 
same day it vas called. Kr. Thompson would not consider the 
granting of this application a necessity to United 1 s 
business but would be an added convenience. On the average, 
Applicant b.as trucks in United 1 s plants three or four times 
a week. I•t would be ■ ore convenient for United to load 
those trucks when they are leaving than to call another 
carrier. As soon as business gets to the paint where it is 
economically possible, United will use its ovn trucks for 
al.l service. 

On redirect, Hr. Thompson stated that Ezzell had never 
solicited United I s business. 

Al~ 1· Poitevinq !I, President of Eastern ~inerals, 
Incorporated (Eastern), testified in support of the 
application. Eastern is a manufacturer and distributor of 
animal and poultry feed ingredients with a plant near 
Henderson, Vance County, North Carolina. The plant, which 
is a blending, pack aging, warehousing facility opened 
October 2, 1978, and its first commercial shipment vas 
picked up by a customer's truck on January 31, 1979. At 
present. there are six employees, but eventually there will 
be 25 employees. Present pr~duction is 10,000 tons per year 
and. with commodities that are bought and resol.d without 
processing, the total annual volume is 15,000 tons. 
Ultimate capacity is 50,000 tons per year - 25,000 tons of 
blending and 25,000 tons of packaging. As United's products 
are packaged, vans are preferred, but grain trailers with 
adequate tarpaulins can be utilized. At present, Eastern 
uses Applicant on both inbound and outbound inte.cstate 
shipments and the service provided has been satisfactory. 
Riverside handles all intrastate traffic which presently 
averages a load a day or perhaps a little more. There have 
been no problems with Biverside's service. Eastern supports 
Applicant as a second or backup carrier vith Riverside 
remaining the primary carrier. Applicant• s services are 
also needed for shipments involving stopping in transit. 
For example. bica.cbonate of soda is produced at Syracuse, 
New York, and Fostoria, Ohio, and soae customers require 
half truckloads of this couimodity. If the truck delivering 
from the production source could . stop by the Hende.cson 
plant, unload halt, and carry the remainder to the customer. 
it would save handling and labor. Applicant could provide 
such service if this application is approved because it has 
interstate authority to any point in North Carolina. 
Eastern has a suitable and acceptable relationship with 
RiveCside. There may be situations where Eastern ■ay have a 
large number oL intrastate shipments in one day and Eastern 
needs Applicant available to help in such peak perio~s. It 
is customary for Easte.cn•s customers to give short notice of 
need for delivery and, sometimes, they may require service 
on the same day. Eastern is concerned with the conduct of 
the carriers which serve it and Aas found that the Applicant 
has a fine reputation. 



80TOR T BUCKS 

On cross-exa111inat ion, ltr. Pointe vint stated th.at the 
commodities shipped from Eastern•s plant at Henderson are 
trace mineral ingredients used in feed aanufacturing. The 
first snipments tram Henderson by means of regulated 
carriers occurred during the week of January 31, 1979. Some 
shipments were tendered to both Applicant and Riverside 
during that veek. Since then, Applicant has handled all 
interstate movements, and Riverside has handled all 
intrastate movements. Riverside's services lu.ve been 
comparable to those provided by Applicant. Based upon his 
experience with transportation in other jurisdictions, ~r. 
Poitevint is of the opinion that there will be breakdowns in 
Riverside's service and Applicant vill be needed as a backup 
carrier. Eastern made, -in !tr. Poitevint•s opinion, a very 
thorough study of the carriers available to provide 
intrastate service. He asked 10 to 15 carriers to send 
copies of their authority, and after eva.luation by counsel, 
determined that Riverside vas the only one with complete 
intrastate authority, and Applicant vas the on.ly one vitb 
complete interstate authority. rn making the study, Eastern 
ta.lked with brokers and customers.. Hr. Poitevint was not 
aware of the avai.lability of Bowling's services. It was his 
opinion prior to the hearing that Riverside vas the only 
carrier holding statewide authority to service the Henderson 
plant. A sister corporation located in Georgia has 
25 delivery destinations in North Carolina that will now be 
served by Eastern because of the lesser distances involved. 
Eastern 1 s business will be with feed manufacturing firms 
throughou·t the State of North Carolina. Mr. Poitevint made 
no inquiry of the Commission as to carriers authorized to 
serve its plant at Henderson. To date, there has not been 
an occasion where a carrier with stop-in-transit privileges 
vas needed at the Henderson plant .. 

On redirect examination, Hr. Poitevint stated th.at to his 
knowledge, Eastern's business had not been solicited by 
either Bowling or Ezzell. 

Protestants offered the testimony of James A. Ezzell, 
President, Ezzell Trucking, Incorporated; Dennis A. Peacock, 
President, Riverside Transportation co., !nc.i and Issac 
Waddell Bowling, President, I.W. Bowling, Inc., and a 
summary of such testimony is as follows: 

Jame2. Audiman Ezzell, President of Ezzell Truckinc,, 
Incorporated, testified that his company is located 1.n 
Harrells, North Carolina. It holds Certificate so. c-159 
which authorizes transportation of general commodities in 
truckloads between points within 125 miles of Tarboro and 
(by tacking) between that area and points in the rest of the 
State. According to Hr. Ezzell,. the 125-aile radius covers 
both Lee and Vance counties. Currently, Ezzell is hauling 
to points in Lee county and through Vance county. on the 
average, two or three trucks per day return empty from the 
northern states to Tarboro through Vance County. Ezzell has 
not solicited the traffic of either Eastern Minerals or 
United Proteins because it was not aware of their existence 



AUTHORITY GRANTED - COHHON CARRIER 

prior t~ this hearing. Mr. Ezzell is the owner of all the 
stock in Ezzell and has sufficient personal assets to 
provide all equipment necessary to do the job. The company 
owns 18 tractors and 47 trailers and leases five tractors 
from owner-operators. It bas JO vans and three dum._p 
trailers, tvo of which have been sitting id.le since 
Christmas. One dump trailer bas been able to handle all 
dump movements Ezzell has had in 1979. Ezzell•s main 
customer is swift & Company for whom it is making numerous 
deliveries in Virginia, and that equipment comes back into 
North Carolina empty. Ezzell is authorized to serve the 
supporting shippers in this docket. It would be willing to 
serve as a backup ca er ier for Eastern, since a lot of its 
equipment is passing by the Eastern plailt at the present 
ti~. . 

On cross-examination, nr. Ezzell stated that Ezzell holds 
no interstate operating authority. Its interstate movements 
for Swift & company are of exempt commodities, frozen 
turkeys. 751 of its revenue is generated from 
transportation f~r Swift & Company, including transportation 
of feed ingredients betveen points in North Carolina. 
Harrells is located .45 miles north of Wilmington on Highway 
421.. Hr. Ezzell has been in the trucking business since 
1951, and he incorporated his business in 1970.. Ezzell 
maintains 15 or 20 refrigerated trailers in its fleet which 
would be suitable for transporting packaged feed 
ingredients .. 

at the 
refrigerated, 
trailers, and 

ti 1 trailers utilized by 
three are dump trailers, 

the remaining are vans .. 

Ezzell, 
10 are 

23 are 
.flatbed 

Dennis !• Peacock, Riverside 1 s President, testified and 
sponsored four exhibits: (1) the scope of Biverside 1 s 
authority under certificate Ro. c-1084, (2) Riverside •s 
equipment list, (3) Riverside •s profit and loss statement 
tor the nine· m.onths ending December a, 1979, and (IJ) an 
abstract ot animal feed·and feed ingredients traffic nauled 
by Riverside during the period Noveaber 1977 through 
November 27, 1978. Riverside's principal business is the 
transportation of animal feed and feed ingredients .. Unier 
its North Carolina certificate, it is authorized to 
transport these commodities between all points'in the State. 
An application for permanent authority iS pending with the 
ICC to transport these commodities between points in a 22-
stat e area including North Carolina and surrounding states. 
Riverside operates 71 paver units and 77 trailers. There 
are JJ refrigerated trailers, or open-top vans. The dump 
trailers are from 30-35 feet in length. To nr. Peacock's 
knov1edge, the dump equipment maintained by Riverside is 
suitable for transportation of anited•s products and has in 
tact been used in service to United on several occasions. 
Riverside has six to eight full-time drivers vitb. the 
remainder being owner-operators. The main terminal is in 
Milson,, and there are owner-operators stationed at other 
points, including ~ount Olive where five trucks are 



q 1 B MOTOR TRUCKS 

stationed, and there is a lessor vith 29 tractors and 35 
trailers located in Pantego, North Carolina. 85S-90% of 
Riverside's trucking business involves the transportation of 
teed and feed ingredients, most of which is North Carolina, 
intrastate. On a regular basis, Riverside hauls feed and 
feed ingredients vithin Nortti Carolina for Balston Purina, 
Carolina-By-Products, Central soya, Allied Hills, Cargill, 
Eastern ttinerals, Perdue at Elkin and Tunis, and Tyson Feeds 
at Creswell, Sanford, and Elkin. It is serving Eastern and 
is transporting soybean meal into the Henderson area from 
various origins. It has vans moving into Henderson vith 
exempt loads from various points throughout the State. It 
is hauling into the Sanford area for various shippers in 
both van and dump trailers. ~ost of the time, the equipment 
is empty when it leaves Sanford. Biverside bas not been 
able to get much of United 1 s business, and United is the 
main shipper in Sanford. Riverside has one to three vans 
unloading in Henderson each day, some of which are being 
loaded out at Eastern. Riverside realized an operating loss 
tor the first nine months of 1978. According to 
Hr. Peacock, there were two- causes: excessive truck repairs 
and lack of hauling. Riverside was audited by this 
commission for 1978 before and its operating ratio was 1141. 
Riverside is constantly soliciting business. Ar. Peacock 
solicits business, as does the accountant who is a 
combination dispatcher, good-will man, and .sal.esman. Both 
make in person and tel.ephone cal.ls on shippers. There has 
never been an occasion when Riverside has been unable to 
provide service when requested to do so by United Protein on 
the movement of United 1 s product within North Carolina. 
ihen United located in Sanford, ttr. Peacock cal.l.ed ar. 
Thompson on several occasions, advised him that one of his 
lease operators, W.M. Waters of Uashville, vho has five 
trucks and trailers, could devote them to Hr. Thompson •s 
service. Riverside has equipment avail.able at this time 
which could be used for United. Biverside has handled six 
loads tor Eastern at Henderson. All have been truckload 
movements. Five were to one consignee, and the first was a 
split load to two consignees. To date, less than one truck 
has been needed to service Eastern•s needs. Other trucks 
are available if needed. At present, Riverside's equipment 
is operating at no more than 651 capacity. Riverside is 
willing to•acquire additional eguipment when needed and has 
done so in the past, as circumstances have dictated., 
~iverside has handled emergency shipments for other shippers 
similar to those described by the witnesses for the 
Appl.icant. Riverside's revenue from hauling feed and feed 
ingredients in North Carolina for the 12-month period ending 
November 1978, was approximately $65,000. The vol.ume, both 
as to number of loads and revenue would be greater nov. 
Hr. Peacock. is familiar vith the unauthorized carriers 
operating in the sanfo~d area, and according to hia, every 
load they haul is a load that Riverside does not haul. 

On cross-ei:amination, Mr. Peacock stated that Riverside 
owns only three dump trucks. The remainder are l.eased from 
owner-operators. Riverside 1 s ovner-opeCators are free to 



AUTHORITY GRANT ED - COMnON CARRIER 

haul exempt commodities for their own account on the days 
they•re not hauling for Riverside. All leased equipment may 
not be available at all times, but there has been a surplus. 
The rate per ton for hauling feed and feed ingredients 
t'anges from. $4. 80/ton for 0-50 miles to as much as $22.50 
$25.00/ton for 4ij0 miles or more. If this application is 
approved, Riverside would be subject to lose 100S of the 
tra.tfic it is moving out of the areas involved in the 
amended application. 

!•!• Bowling, Bovling•s. President, testified that his 
company holds Certificate No. c-1077, which authorizes 
statewide transportation of the commodities involved in this 
application. Bowling holds no interstate authority, and 901 
of its revenues are derived fcom transportation of such 
commodities. In the past six months, Bowling's revenue Qas 
decreased steadily. Bowling has seven tractors and eight 
trailers, six of which are dumps. Only four of the tractors 
ace licensed at this time because business is down and 
payment ot the license fees has not been justitied. If 
business should increase, those trucks will be placed back 
into service. Sometimes, if United calls for a truck in two 
hours, it is hard to provide one foe him, although Bowlin1 •.s 
terminal is 12 miles from Mr. Thompson•s plant. Bowling has 
not solicited Eastern because it did not knov of Eastecn•s 
existence until tne bearing. The trucks Bowling does have 
licensed are fairly busy, but one is used primarily as a 
spare'. 

on ccoss-ezamination, ~r. Bowling stated that in addition 
to the dumps, he has a grain trailer and a CEfrigerated van. 
He. Bowling personally owns stock in a feed mill and 
performs some transportation for it. In lie.. Bowling's 
opinion, he could service Eastern Mineral with one trailer .. 
During tbe last several years, the feed and teed ingredients 
business has increased tremendously. Bowling's business has 
decreased because ot the mills', such as United, going to 
private carriage. 

Based upon the foregoing and of the entice recoci in tb.is 
proceeding as a whole, ·the He acing Commissioner makes the 
tallowing 

FINDINGS OF PACT 

1. Appl.icant is a New Jersey corporation vith its 
corporate headquarters in Sparta, Nev Jersey. 

2. By this application, as amended at the hearing, 
Applicant proposes to transport Group 21, animal and poultry 
feed and animal, poultry and pet feed ingredients and 
cracklings, except liquid commodities in tank vehicles, from 
points in Lee and Vance counties to points in the State of 
North Carolina. 

3. AppliCant 
ingredients in 

is an experienced carrier of feed and feed 
interstate commerce and is regularly 

419 



420 MOTOR TRUCKS 

delivering and picking up interstate freight at points 
throughout North Carolina. including the facilities of 
United Proteins, Incorporated, near Sanford, Lee county, and 
Eastern Minerals, Incorporated, near Henderson, Vance 
County. 

4. Applicant has provided satisfactory 
service to United Proteins, Incorporated, and 
Minerals, Incorporated, and the Presidents of both 
have testified in support of this application. 

interstate 
Eastern 

co111panies 

5. Applicant operates a fleet of equipment including 
both van and dump trailers suitable for the transportation 
of the commodities sought herein, and plans to establish. a 
terminal at either Sanford or Staley, Horth Carolina. 

6. United Proteins, Incorporated, blends meat 
meal at its Sanford plant, which it ships by dump 
to feed mills throughout North Carolina. 

and bone 
trailers 

7. At present, transportation of the products of United 
Proteins, Incorporated, to points in Horth Caroiina is 
provided by its own truc~s, authorized common carriers 
(primarily Protestant Bowling), customer pickup, and on some 
occasions unauthorized carriers. 

8. United Proteins, Incorporated, ships an average of 
seven to 10 truckloads per day, five days a week, to points 
in North Carolina, one or tvo of which are tendered to 
common carriers. In the past, three or four truckloads per 
day were tendered to common carriers, but as the private 
fleet of United Proteins, Incorporated, has increased, its 
need for common carriers has decreased. 

9. Tnat on occasions, United Proteins, Incorporated, has 
experienced difficulty in obtaining common carrier shipments 
on short notice by the customer. 

10. Protestant Bowling gives satisfactory service to 
Dnited Proteins, Incorporated, but on some occasions where 
unscheduled same-day pickup and delivery has been reguested, 
Bowling has been unable to provide such service. 

11. Eastern Ninerals, Incorporated, opened its plant near 
Henderson, North Carolina, on October 2, 1978, and began 
shipping feed ingredients (trace mineral ingredients) by 
truck to points in North Carolina during the veek of 
January 31, 1979. 

12. The products of Eastern ~inerals, Incorporated, are 
shipped in bags and must be transported in vans or covered 
grain trailers. 

13. 
of 200 
5,000 

Eastern :tineral's present production is at the l.evel 
tons/week or 10,000 tons/year, in addition to another 

tons/year which are bought and sold without 



AUTHORITY GBANTED - COS50N CABBIEB 

processing. Ultimate capacity vill be 50,000 tons/Jear at 
its Vance county facility. 

14. Protestant Riverside is the sole carrier providing 
intrastate service to Eastern liinerals, Incorporated. 
Service to date nas been satisfactory, but in the opinion of 
Eastern 1 s president, Applicant's services as a backup 
carrier vill. be needed. 

15.. Eastern Kinerals, Incorporated, has also expressed. a 
need for a carrier with both interstate and intrastate 
authority so that it can handle shipments vith stops in and 
outside North Carolina. Applicant has the requisite 
interstate authority, ahd Protestant Riverside has an 
application pending before the ICC for the requisite 
interstate authority. 

16. Pr:otestant 
operating under 
commission which 
involved in this 
state. 

17. Pr:otestant 
operating under 
commission which 
involved in this 
State. 

Riverside is an authorized common carrier 
Certificate No. C-1084 issued by this 
authorizes it to transport the ~O!l.modities 
application between all points in the 

Bowling is an authorized common carrier 
Certificate No. C-1077 issued by this 
authorizes it to transport the comaodities 
application between all points in the 

18. Protestant Ezzell is an authorized co11.mon carrier 
opera.ting under Certificate No. C-159 issued by this 
Commission which authorizes it to transport the commodities 
involved in this application in truckload lots between 
points vithin 125 miles of Tarboro and, by tacking, between 
points within 125 miles of Tarboco on the one hand and, on 
the other, points in the rest of tbe State. 

19. Each of the Protestants maintains in its fleet van 
ond dump trailers of the types described as needed by the 
tvo supporting shippers in this docket~ 

Whereupon, the Hearing commissioner reaches the following 

CONCLUSIONS 

The application herein for a common carrier certificate is 
governed by G.S. 62-262(e) Which provides that the burden of 
proof shall be upon the Applicant to show to the 
sat is tact ion of the Commission: 

(1) That public convenience and 
proposed service in addition to 
transportation service, and 

necessity require the 
existing authorized 

(2) That the applicant is fit, willing and able to 
properly perform the proposed service, and 



422 

(3) 

MOTOR TRUCKS 

That the applicant is solvent and financially able to 
furnish adequate service on a continuing Oasis. 

The uncontradicted evidence establishes and the Hearing 
commissioner so concludes that Applicant is fit, willing., 
and able to properly perform the proposed service and that 
it is solvent and financially able to furnish adeguate 
service on a continuing basis. The only controverted issue 
raised by the evidence in this docket is whether the public 
convenience and necessity require the proposed service in 
addition to existing authorized transportation service. The 
evidence establishes that each of the three Protestants is 
authorized under their respective certificates to perform 
the proposed service and maintains equipment of the 
necessary types required, and that each has ezpressed a 
desire to perform the proposed service. The Protestant 
Riverside is presently performing serv~ce for Eastern 
Hinerals, Incorporated, and the Protestant Bowling is 
providing service for United Proteins, Incorporated. 

Despite the fact that both Protestants Bowling and 
Biverside are providing service to the tvo supporting 
shippers in this docket, the Hearing Commissioner is of the 
opinion and so concludes that public convenience and 
necessity requires the proposed service in addition to the 
existing authorized transportation services only with 
respect to service from the facilities of United Proteins, 
Incorporated, near Sanford, Horth Carolina, and Eastern 
Minerals, Incorporated, near Henderson, Horth Carolina, and 
that the application in this docket, as amended, should be 
granted accordingly. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That Richard Dahn, Inc., be, and t.b.e same is hereby, 
granted common carrier operating authority in accordance 
with Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

2. That Richard Dahn, Inc., file vith this Commission 
evidence of the reguired insurance, a list of eguipment, a 
tariff schedule of rates and charges, designation of a 
process agent and otherwise comply with the Bales and 
Hegulations of the Commission, all of which should be 
accomplished within JO days from the date this Recommended 
Order becomes effective and final, unless such time is 
heceattec extended by the Commission. 

3. That unless Richard Dahn, Inc •• complies with the 
reguirements set forth in Decretal Paragraph 2 above and 
begins operating as herein authorized within a period of 
30 days after this Recommended Order becomes final, unless 
such time is extended by the Commission upon written request 
tor suc.h i:!D extension, the operating authority granted 
herein wil.l cease. 

4. That Ric.hard Dahn, Inc., shall aaintain his books and 
records in such a manner that al.1 of the applicable items of 



AUTHORITY GRANTED - COHHOH CABBIEB 423 

information required in its prescribed Annual Report to the 
commission can be used by the Applicant in the preparation 
of such Annual Report. A copy of the Annual Beport fora 
shall be furnished to the Applicant upon request made to the 
Accounting Division, Public Staff, North Carolina Utilities 
Com.mission. 

5. That this Recommended Order, upon becoming final, 
a for aa. l certitica te 

Applicant authorizing 
and set forth in 

snall constitute a certificate until 
has been issued and transmitted to the 
the transportation herein described 
Exhibit B attached hereto. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 3rd day of August, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COKHISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. T-1950 BICHARD DAHN, IMC. 

EXHIBIT B 

SPARTA, NEW JERSEY 

IRREGULAR ROUTE COftKON CARRIER 
AUTHORITY 

Transportation of Group 21, ani11al 
and poultry feed and animal, poultry 
and pet food ingredients and 
cracklings, except liquid commodities 
in tank vehicles, from the respective 
plant sites and facilities of United 
Proteins, Incorporated, near Sanford, 
Lee county, North Carolina, and 
Eastern Hinerals, Incorporated, near 
Henderson, Vance c.ounty, North 
Carolina, to all points and places 
vi thin the State of North Carolina. 

DOClET NO. T-1330, SUB 2 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COH!ISSION 

In the datter of 
Home Transportation Company, Inc., 1425 
Franklin Road, Harietta, Georgia 30067 -
Application for Authority to Transport 
Group 21, Mobile Homes, Statewide 

) RECOH!ENDED 
) ORDER GRANTING 
) COMMON CARRIER 
) AUTHORITY 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

The co ■mission Hearing B0011, Dobbs Building, 
~30 North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, North 
Carolina, on September 12, 13. and 14, 1978, 
beginning at 9:30 a.a. 

Hearing Examiner Carolyn D. Johnson 



ffOTOR TRUCKS 

APPEARANCES: 

Por the Applicant: 

David H. Per11ar, Hatch,, Little, Bunn, Jones· & 
Fev, Attorneys at Lav, Boz 527, Raleigh, North 
Carolina 27602 

Robert E. Born and Jeffrey Kohlman, Born, rsay, 
Kohlman & Duvall, P.c., Attorneys at Lav, 
Suite 508, 1447 Peachtree street, N.E., Atlanta 
Georgia 30309 

For the Protestants: 

Thomas s. Harrington, Harrington, Stultz & 
Maddrey, Attorneys at Lav, P.O. Box 535, Eden, 
North Carolina 27288 
Foi;: Horgan Drive Avay, Inc. 

Ron Perkinson, Staton, Betts, Perkinson & West, 
P.A., Attorneys at Lav, P.O. Box 1320, Sanford, 
North Carolina 27330 
For: Boyd Brafford 

Dan Lynn, Attorney at Lav, 5 Carolina Bank 
Building, Cary, North Carolina 27511 
For: Cooper's ~obilehomes Moving Service, Inc. 

JOHNSON, HEARING EXA~INER: By application filed on Kay 3, 
1978, Home Transportation Company., Inc. (Home or Applicant)., 
seeks authority to amend its existing Certificate Ho. c-896 
to include the opera ting authority as follows: 

Group 21, mobile homes, single wide and· double vide, used 
for residential and commercial purposes, including 
furnitlire, fixtures, and personal effects of owner, and all 
other types ot prefabricated building units and related 
materials over irregular routes between all points and 
places within the state of Horth Carolina. 

Notice of the application vas posted on the Calendar of 
Hearings, North Carolina Utilities Co ■mission issued ftay 10, 
1978. 

By order of the Commission 
hearing date was scheduled tor 
1978. 

issued June 12, 1978, the 
9:30 a.m., September 12, 

Protests were filed, and intervention permitted, by three 
Protestants: Boyd Brafford, protest tiled May 22, 1978, and 
allowed by order of June 8, 1978; Horgan Drive Away, Inc., 
protest filed July 5, 1978, and allowed by Order of June 8, 
1978; and Cooper's Mobilehomes ftoving Service, Inc., protest 
filed on July 13, 1978, and allowed by order of June 12, 
1978. 



AUTHORITY GRANTED - COltltON CARRIER 425 

A ltotion filed September 7, 1978, by !avid H. Peraar, 
Attorney for tne Applicant, pursuant to G.S. 84-4.1, for the 
appearance of out-of-state counsel , Robert E. Born and 
Jeffrey Koblaan, ot Atlanta, Georgia, was alloved by Order 
of the comaission issued September 8, 1978. 

on Septeaber 7, 1978, the Applicant filed a !'lotion, 
pursuant to NCUC Rule R1 -7, 1 moving the Commission to order 
the Protestant, ltorgan Drive Avay, Inc., to tile with the 
t o■■ission and provide to all parties copies of its written 
"investigation to deter■ine the adequacy of its service in 
the area for vhich mobile ho■e authority is sought" as 
required by the judgment of the United States District Court 
tor the District ot Colu ■bia (Civil Actio.n 110. 74-1781). 
The Co■■ission served Notice on Septellber 8, 1978, that tne 
parties vould be heard on the aforesaid aotion upon calling 
o f the case on Septe■ber 12, 1978. 

1 Rule Bl-7 , in pertinent part provides: ltotions 
(a) Purpose - ltotions may be addressed to the Coa■ission: 
(5) For postpone11ent of a hearing, or of the effective 
date ot an order, or for an extension of ti■e vitAin whic h 
to comply vitb an order of the Co■■ission, or for such 
other relief as ■ay be appropriate. 

I/hen the ■atter came on for hearing, the Protestant aor,1an 
Drive Avay, Inc. (aorgan), ■oved to dis■iss the motion to 
produce for failure to give adequate notice to the 
Protestant. This motion was denied and parties argued as 
tollovs: 

Applicant, Home Transportation Co■pany, Inc. {Hoae), 
asserts t hat in a suit instituted by the u. s. Govern■eot, 
aorgan entered into a consent judg■ent and agreed, inter 
alia, to prepare a written report of their investigation 
into the adequacy of their service in the affected area 
prior to filing a protest of any state application for 
■obile ho ■e autnority or within 30 days after the filing of 
protests . Applicant contends that tnis subject deals 
specifically vith the issue in this bearing, i.e., the 
adeguacy ot existing service. 

Protestant ltorgan asserts that the ■otion is not a proper 
motion vi thin the purview of NCUC Rule Rl- 7, and that it is 
neither veritied nor support ed by affidavit as required vhen 
the motion is based on ■atters which do not appear of 
record. Further, that the burden is on the Applicant to 
prove additional need and that co ■pliance or nonco■pliance 
by Protestant vit h an order ot the Fedet"al Cout"t is not a 
pt"oper matter to be consi dered. 

Upon rebuttal, Applicant states that the Co■aission is not 
being asked to enforce the judg■ent o f the Federa l District 
c ourt, but asked that the results of the investigation be 
■ ade available to be used by the Co■■ission to tae extent 
the infot"■ation is t"elevant to the issues in this 
proceeding. 



~0T0R TRDCKS 

The Hearing Examiner allowed the aotion to Produce, 
whereupon the Protestant ttorgan provided copies to all 
parties and the Applicant submitted to all parties 
verification of 11otion to Produce. In granting this motion, 
no inference has been accepted that Protestant's appearance 
herein is violative o.f any lav or improper in any ifaj. This 
examiner merely finds that the fact of preparation of the 
adequacy study and infarmation contained therein is properly 
discoverable and its prod action does not harm or prejudice 
Protestant. 

APPLICANT'S EVIDENCE 

~~ck K~nt, General Manager, Home Transportation Company,, 
Inc., Mobile Home Division, Charlotte, Horth Carolina, 
offered a prepared written statement in support of the 
appliCation. His testimony tended to show the tolloving: 
Kent has been responsible for the home transportation 
activities within the State of North Carolina since his 
employment by the Applicant in January 1978. He vas 
District aanager for Horgan in North Carolina during the 
period August 1971 to June 1976 and had worked for that 
company 10 years. Kent, while employed by ~organ, appeared 
before the commission on numerous occasions and testified 
that there vas more than adequate existing authority in tb.e 
State of North Carolina. But now states, "that has been 
over two years ago and things have changed." Kent did not 
know now many authorized mobile home carriers are in Horth 
Carolina·, but suggested many authorized carriers are not 
operating the authority. He developed the advertising for 
Horgan and thinks it is adequate. 

Home is nov certificated to provide services in interstate 
commerce transporting single wide and double wide mobile 
homes from all points in North Carolina to al.l points in the 
United States, except only those in eavaii: and froa all 
other points in Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Indiana, 
Louisiana, Mississippi, and South Carolina to all points in 
North Carolina. In addition, HOiie holds interstate 
authority to transport single wide mobile ho■es from 
specified points in Virginia, Tennessee, and aissouri to 
points in North Carolina. 

ttr. Kent states that since his employment by Hoae he bas 
called on every mobile bo■ e manufacturer and nuaerous mobile 
home dealers in the State of North Carolina. Be knovs of 12 
authorized statewide carriers. But, he aaintains that 
existing carriers have fever trucks today than in 1976. 
Applicant's Hobile Home Division now operates Q7 mobile home 
taters, all of which are properly licensed to operate in 
North Carolina. Home operates five terminals in North 
Carolina dedicated exclusively to mobile ho11e operations. 
These are located at narion, Charlotte, Gastonia. Ash, and 
Salisbury. Eight taters are based at these locations. If 
the application is granted Home will im.■edia tely base an 
additional 20 taters in Horth Carolina and will open eight 
additional terminals, to be located at Jacksonville, 



AUTHORITY GRANTED - CO!!OH CARRIER 427 

Lu~berton, Fayetteville, Raleigh, Henderson, Greensboro, 
Asheville, and Statesville. 

Home submitted financial data including a balance sheet 
and operating statement as of December 31, 1978, and for the 
year ended December 31, 1977. Ho ■ e also described its 
cegulac safety and maintenance progca11. 8011e asserts that 
this evidence of previous and continuing intrastate and 
interstate operation affecting North Carolina de ■onstrates 
its ability and fitness, financially and otherwise, to 
provide the services propose~ in this application. 

Qgn~ fi~i.t!, Assistant Sales Manager, Horth Carolina 
Division, Champion Homes, testified that Chaapion 
manufactures single wide and double vide ■obile homesz at 
Lillington and Dunn, North Carolina. Production numbers 
about 1,200 floors per year at the Dunn facility and the 
company expects to build approximately 1,300 floors at 
Lillington in 1978. Thirty-five percent of tne finisb.ed 
homes are for Champion's intrastate business with the 
remainder moving in interstate commerce. Champion operates 
a private carriage system of eight trucks and utilizes 
common carriers for approximately 10% of its sb.ip■ents. 
Champion projects an increase of approximately 25% in its 
production in the near future due to government programs for 
financing mobile home purchases. For the transport~tion of 
this added production, Champion would prefer to increase its 
use of common carriers rather than add more trucks to its 
private fleet. This is due in part to its belief that 
common carriers are more efficient and that Champion vould 
rather not get involved directly vith the regulatory 
process. Because of difficulties Champion bas experienced 
in securing common carrier service, Which are further 
explained below, it does not believe that it could avoid 
supplementing its private fleet should the application be 
denied. 

2 In mobile home manufacturing parlance, a floor represents 
a completed single wide or a completed section or half ot 
a double wide. Each floor requires one tractor for 
movement. 

Cha~pion would prefer not to own trucks and considers them 
a burden. The company has tried to use ftorgan, but has been 
displeased with the service. Hewitt related that on one 
occasion !'lorgan took three days to complete a move a 
distance which Champion drivers could have moved in one day. 
Champion does not call ftorgan because of the poor service 
received in the North Carolina Division. 

Should Home receive operating authority, Champion bas 
stated that it would give it business due to the 
satisfactory service received in the past. The business 
given to Home would not detract from the business given to 
other carriers. 



428 MOTOR TRUCKS 

Hr. Hewitt stated he knows Boyd Brafford is in mobile home 
business and operates one or two trucks. He did not know 
the extent of Brafford 1s authority, but understands Brafford 
solicited business from Champion within the last week or so. 
Hewitt states, as assistant sales manager, it is his job ta 
see that homes are delivered in a saleable condition. 
Champion moves approximately 100 mobile homes a month. 

Hr. Hewitt has heard the name Cooper's l'fobilehomes Hoving 
Service, Inc., and understands he runs one or two trucks. 
aost of the dealers to whom champion sells own their trucks. 
Since Champion is responsible for getting the mobile home to 
dealer in a saleable condition, the company would prefer not 
to request tne dealer to move it. He testified to having 
peak periods causing drivers to be idle at times and having 
more moves than tney can make at other times. 

Jlg.£!..Y. cridlet:au.9h is administrative assistant to the 
Division Hanagec of Mobile Home Industries (r!HI) in 
Greensboro. ~obile Home Industries operates 12 retail sale 
centecs in North cacolina and Hs. ccidlebaugh heads the 
repossession department in tne Greensboro Division. HHI 
markets single vide and double vide mobile homes. The 
company moved 1,000 homes during the period January 1977 
thcough August 1978. company-owned trucks vere used to 
deliver 60% of the nev homes. ffoves are generally made 
within a SO-mile to 75-mile radius from the different sales 
locdtions. The common carriers used most frequently for the 
remaining deliveries are Southern Recovery and Jack Lynch. 
Both provide vhat is considered adequate service 
approximately 80~ of the time. Company policy is to pick up 
a repossessed home within three days in an attempt to avoid 
pilferage .. 

HUI has had problems obtaining satisfactory service 
without delays particularly for the movement of repossessed 
uomes. Specitically, t1organ Drive Avay and Jack Lync.h have 
been unable to provide prompt service. HHI testified that 
it has found it must normally vait at least a veet to secure 
service trom nor~an, and that due to that experience it 
rarely calls on them any~ore. Should Home be granted 
operating authority, ffHI states that it vould utilize their 
services, but by doing so vould not take any business away 
from the other carriers presently hired. 

~ill ~Q~ is Traffic ~anager and Service t!anager for 
Carolina Hobile Homes, aockvell, North Carolina, a division 
of Carolina International. Carolina manufactures both 
single and double vide mobile homes. Its production 
capacity is eight floors per day. From June 1977 through 
~ay 1978 its actual production vas 1,023 homes. 
Approximately 700 homes were sold through its 120 dealers to 
points in North Carolina. Carolina ovns five trucks vhich 
transported ass of the intrastate deliveries during this 
period. The remaining 15% was moved by common carrier. 
Carolina has operated tvo and one-half years in Rockvell, 
having been purchased from Guerdon Industries. Bowden 



AUTHORITY GRANTED - C0~80N CARRIER 429 

states that Carolina 
Horgan and 751 of the 
available. Cacolina 
Brafford. 

has four terminals within 70 miles of 
time Horgan did not have trucks 

had not been solicited by cooper or 

Of tne common carriers used, Carolina Mobile Homes has had 
several bad experiences of unsatisfactory service vi th 
Horgan. Morgan would either fail to send a truck to pick up 
the finished home or vould perform only after lengthy 
delays. As an example, Carolina Mobile Homes testified that 
it requested Morgan to supply three trucks on August 24 and 
vas promised this service. On August 24, however, only one 
truck arrived. Carolina Mobile Homes called back to Morgan 
and was promised the other tvo trucks would arrive the next 
day. The trucks dij not show up, and finally the order was 
cancelled.. It is estimated that delays in use of l'lorgan 
occur 751 of the time they are called. Because of its 
inability to secure what it considers adequate common 
carrier service, Carolina· Mobile Homes is considering adding 
to its private carrier fleet. 

Lara Pro~~ is Sales Manager for Festival Homes in 
Karshville, NoI:'th Carolina. Festival, a subsidiary of 
Fleetwood EnteI:prises, manufactures single and double wide 
mobile homes. The company manufactured approximately 575 
floors in the calendar year 1977 and the company is 
presently manufactuI:ing three per day. Fifty-five peccent 
of the 575 manufactured were sold in North Carolina. 
Ninety-eight percent ot the transportation is performed by 
common carriecs. He generally gives a two-day notice to 
common carriers to pick up. Transit Homes and ttorgan are 
the two carriers used by Festival to move their intrastate 
deliveries. Festival had been displeased with the service 
provided by them, citing numerous delays in providing 
service and often being promised trucks by both and not 
rece.1.v1.ng them. A specific incidence is cited whereby 
dorgan promised six trucks and delivery within three days. 
Actual delivery, however, was delayed tor one and one-half 
weeks .. 

Festival strongly feels there is a need foe additional 
carriers tor its intra•state business. It indicates a 231' 
increase in the number of mobile home shipments in North 
Carolina as further indication of the need for additionai 
services. 

iilhile Festival indicated that its present facilities at 
aarshville are being discontinued, it states that Horth 
Carolina represents one of its better markets and that a ner., 
facility will be constructed to serve North Carolina. 

Euqeng_ !!utt~ is 
aidway Park, North 
home owners. He 
tenants preparing 
Butts stated in 
additional common 

the operator of Crestview ~obile Hanor in 
Carolina. He rents out 50 lots to mobile 
indicated having some experien:::e vitn nis 

to move fr~m his park to another. Hr. 
his opinion that there is a need for 

caI:rier service~ 



430 HOTOR TRUCKS 

Dalg Mi!]&£ is a major stockholder and President of Gemini 
Homes in Henderson, Borth Carolina. Gemini 11.anufactuI:"es 
single and double vide mobile homes and aodular homes. 
Gemini has capacity to build eight floors per day. It is 
presently building eight to 10 floors per week vith 701 
distributed to its 25 retail dealers in North Carolina. 
Gemini leases tvo trucks vhich handle 901 of the deiiveries 
to their dealers. The company does not vish to increase 
this fleet since it believes com11on ca criers are more 
economical. He expressed dissatisfaction vith several 
common carriers utilized in the past. 

Carriers used in the past are Morgan Drive Avay, Inc., 
Cooper's Mobilehomes Moving Service, Transit, National, 
Barrett, and Pop• s. Gemini maintained and testified vith 
reference to a list it made of service problems it bas 
encountered. As examples of these problems, Gemini 
indicated that on October 4, 1977, Horgan, National, 
Barrett, and Chandler were called, and not one of them was 
able to provide service. On October 10, 20, and 31 and 
November 2, 7, and 10, 1977, these carriers were all called 
again and no service was available. These instances among 
others lead Gemini to the conclusion that tnere is 
inadequate common carrier service now available to meet its 
intrastate needs. 

Gemini has used services provided by Home in interstate 
commerce and states satisfaction. It desires that this 
service be made available to handle its increasing volu11e of 
intrastate traffic • 

.Kfillllgth ~~inier is Vice President and General !anager of 
Bonanza Mobile Homes, a retail dealer in Lumberton. Bonanza 
shipped approximately 215 homes during the past 12 ■ ontns. 
The majority of the moves were within Robeson and Bladen 
Counties, with 21 transported to other counties in Horth 
Carolina and tvo going out of State. Bonanza owns and 
operates two trucks. over the past 12 months, although 
common carriers were called to transport 40 units, service 
was rendered 19 times. All or most of the carriers listed 
in the yellow pages of the Lumberton and Fayetteville areas 
have been called for service. He stressed the importance of 
removing repossessed homes svitt.}.y to avoid vandalism and 
other damages to the home. The industry ezperienced a 
market recession during the past three years but seems to be 
on the upsurqe, with sales in August the greatest since the 
start ot business in September 1969. A trend in North 
Carolina indicates increased demand for 14 wide and double 
wide mobile homes. Rules conditioned on size of units 
diet ate when mobile homes can be moved. :J 

3 In North Carolina, 14 foot wide floors can be moved from 
9:30 in the morning until 2:30 in the afternoon vhen 
scho~l is in session, nonday through Thursday. ftobile 
homes cannot be moved on a holiday or the day betore or 
after a holiday. On the other hand, 12 foot wide mobile 



AUTHORITY GRANTED - COIIIION CARRIEB 431 

ho■es can be moved during dayli9ht hours any day, llonday 
through Friday, except on a holiday. 

Bonanza e1oects its sa l es t o increase 751 over the next 
three years, on the heels of a 10 01 ju ■p in the past three 
years. It states that there is a definite trend in the 
industry toward production of 14 foot wide units, whicn, due 
to high way regula t ions, can only be transported 20 hours 
during a week. This will require Bonanza to utilize co11■on 
carriers to a grea ter extent because overa ll volume is 
increasing at tbe same time that bours of use of its private 
tleet is reduced. f'or economic reasons Bonanza would rather 
e xpand its usP. of common carriers than add to its fleet, 
provided service becomes available. Bonanza states that it 
believes that it i s now using available servic e to their 
capacity and tbat therefore a granting of this application 
will give it a portion of the additional service it 
requires. 

carsQ.!!. ~fDaniel testified that he is employed by Vintage 
Enterprises of Atlanta, Georgia, which operates eight retail 
sdles lots for mobile bomes in Horth Carolina under the na ■e 
of Colonial Kobile llomes. Colonial sells both single and 
double wide ■o bile homes, most of wbich move in intrastate 
commerce to destinations in Horth Carolina. The lots are 
located in Wilmington, Fayetteville (two lots), Sanford, 
Nonroe, Hewton, llarion, and Fletcher. 

The Fletcher lot, of which llcDaniel is manager, sells and 
arranges delivery for 10 to 12 units per ■onth and arranges 
tor inbound delivery o t 1 O to 1 2 repossessed uni ts per 
■onth. It will also arrange transportation tor two or three 
units a 1100th to be moved between the Fletcher lot and one 
of the other Col.:>nial lots. colonial operates only one 
truck and relies on co ■ IIO n ca crier service quite often. 
ecDaniel stated service fro■ com■on carriers has been 
inadequate. He stated that he called llorga n on one occasion 
and was informed that they do not move mobile ho■es in North 
Carolina. He has been in the mobile nome business tour 
■ontbs. 

William !,. yincgnt, Jr., is Administrative llanager for 
Ho■es-by Fisher, Inc., subsidiary of Oakwood Ho■ es 
Corporation witn ■ anufacturing facilities in Richfield and 
Rockwell , Nortb Carolina. These plants manufacture 12 and 
14 wide ■obile ho■es, double wide mobile nomes, and plan to 
get into ■odulac h~ ■es this fall. Both Richfield and 
Rock well are locate d in the central part of Yortb Carolina. 
Richfiel d is approxi ■ately 45 ■iles northeast of Cbarlotte 
and Rock well is within 10 miles of Richfield. Richfield has 
a capacity of 14 floors per day and is producing 10 floors a 
day, witn plans to produce 12 floors a day by February 1979. 
Rock well is producing six floors a week and by February 1979 
plans to produce 10 floors per week. Ho■ es by Fisher sells 
its homes through 30 dealers spread throughout North 
<.arolina. Fifty percent of last year's production was 
transported intrastate. Seventy percent of tbe moves were 



432 ~OTOR TRUCKS 

pertormed by tne 12 company t;.rucks. Oakwood 'does not desire 
to increase its private carriage operation. Vincent 
testified as to d-elays and damages e:icperienced vhen 
utilizing common carriers. The company has not been 
satisfied with the service provided by Morgan. Vincent 
stated tnat ttorgan, if called upon to provide four or five 
trucks vill normally provide only tvo. He complained that 
about half the homes Morgan delivers arrive with damage both 
to exterior and interior. Toe company has used Home for 
interstate'moves and has found their service satisfactory. 
Snould Home be granted authority for North Carolina, Homes 
by Fisner would utilize their service. 

1gQil2cf!! <!!.!!!:~!!.) ~!!~ is employed by Oakwoo:l Homes 
torporation retail sales center in Wilkesboro as Sales 
Manager. He sells approz:im.ately 10 new homes and four used 
homes per month. Repossessions are lov in the Wilkesboro 
area. Sales ara generally made within a 100-mile radius ot 
iiilke.sbot"o. Lane owns one truck and knows of tvo common 
carrier services available in the at"ea: Eller•s Mobile Home 
Movers and Doug Pearce ~obile Home ~overs. He characterizes 
the work of Pearce as unsatisfactory and of Eller as being 
"very satistactory ez:cept that he is never available. 11 He 
testified that he has no objection to giving other common 
carriers an opportunity to provide service to him. 

IQfil!Y !Y!fil: is a dispatcher tor All American of Virginia. 
a manufacturer ot mobile homes vit.b. a plant located in 
Whiteville, North Carolina. The company manufactures 12 and 
14 toot wide single wide and double· wide mobile homes. Its 
production level is five floors per day. All American sells 
its homes to .35-40 independent dealers in the state of North 
ta.rolina which accounts for 601 of its production. Its 
private fleet of two owned aod four leased trucks provide 
90~ of its transportation needs. 

National Trailer Convoy and Morgan have been called on 
numerous occasions but have tailed to provide any service. 
During the last week in August, ftorgan was called several 
times for service. They promised All American that a truck 
\IOUld arrive within two days. However, the truck did not 
crrive for nine days at vhich time the driver tor ftorgan 
informed All American that the home to be moved did not meet 
nis specitications and would not move it. After an 
Qrgument, the driver told All American it did not wish to 
transport anything for them., so All American vas forced to 
move the h~me itself. 

All American is c:1.ctiv-ely soliciting new dealers in N_orth 
Carolina in an effort to ez:pand its market. It states that 
it will require additional common carrier service to serve 
its expanding needs. It further states that should adequate 
common carrier service become available, it would consid0r 
reducing its private carriage operations. 

St~ !~gfil operates a dealership for Tucker Kobile Home 
Sales and Pines Kobile Home Park and Service Company. Inc •• 



AUTHORITY GRANTED - COHHON CARRIER 433 

in Gastonia, North Carolina. t!.ost of the intrastate sales 
are within a 25-mile radius. During the past tive years he 
transported homes from one used lot to a second used lot 
approximately twice a month. 

Mr. Tucker has three trucks, two of which are kept usable 
at all times. The company has used Horgan, !iational, and 
other common carriers during the past years. Recently he 
has h4d no necessity for a common carrier. In the past 
year, 10 spaces were refilled after having been cleared at 
the Pines Mobile Home Park. Accordingly, 20 moves were 
made. Tucker art"anges transportation for the moves. It has 
called on ~orqan for intrastate moves and on Home for 
interstate moves. In the past, it also called on Don 
Hudson, a common carrier, to move its homes, but Hudson no 
longer has operating rights and cannot be used. 

Robert Lee Browning is manager of Oakwood Hobile Homes ot 
Iialeigh, a retail sales center ot 12 and 14 foot -vide mobile 
homes and modular bomes. Its sales territory encompasses a 
100-mile radius. Sales vary between six and 1q houses per 
month. Oakwood owns one truck and has used B1:-yant•s Trailer 
Convoy occasionally, i.e., when truck is out of order or 
dciver is unable to work. During tile 15 montns Brovnin:;i nas 
~een with Oakwood, he estimated having requested a common 
carrier six times. Oakwood called Cooper's Mobilehomes once 
in early Maren 1378. cooper was unable to supply a truck. 

Jesse Lawrence Long sells mobile homes in Brunswick County 
doing business as Long's Factory Outlet Mobile Homes. Long 
is also associated with Sea Trail Corporation. They have 
1300 acres under development in mobile name lots and cottage 
lots. Long supplies SJ; of homes being set up. He testifit:'ld 
tnat recently tne tax books showed 4800 mobile homes in the 
Brunswick County area. He stated there are no mobile home 
move cs listed in the Shallotte (Brunswick County) telephone 
directory. Long believes there is a need for mobile home 
movers in the Brunsvick County area. He has no experience 
with H.:>me Transportation. 

PROTESTANTS' EVIDENCE 

]Q.1.g ]t2f.ill1, a Protestant, of Santocd, North Carolina, 
is a certificated mobile home mover who purchased authority 
trom Dreamland ~obile Home Hovers 18 months ago. He 
opecates under Certificate No. c-888 with authority as 
tallows: 

Between points in Lee County. Prom points in Lee County 
to points in North Carolina and reverse. Between points 
in Johnston, Harnett, Robeson, Scotland, Hoke, ~ooce, 
Cbatnam, Davidson, Montgomery, Stanly, Union, Ans:>n, 
Randolph, and Orange Counties and from the above-named 
counties to points in North Carolina and reverse. 



434 !'!OTOR TRUCKS 

He has 
Chevrolet 
moving 14 

one truck 
truck v hich 
wide mobile 

and one back-up 
he operates is a 15 
homes. 

truck.• The 1975 
footer capable of 

• "B1:i.ck-up" truck has 
switched from primacy 
event at breakdown of 

no insurance, but insurance can be 
truck to the back-up truck in the 
the primary truck. 

Mc. Brafford could complete 15 moves vithin a week but has 
averaged three moves a week during the past 12 months. He 
runs an ad "call collect11 and is listed in 28 telephone 
books in the 15 counties in which he has authority. He has 
a 24-hour-a-day answering service. Brafford seeks out 
business by calling on factories and mobile home dealers. 
He states that he solicited business fr.Jm Champion Nobile 
Uomes near Lillington, approximately 15 miles away and was 
told they do t.neir own moves but vould call if they need an 
outside movet'. Brafford indicated that he is ready, 
willing, and able to render more service than be is called 
on to cender. T.nere ace six mobile home manufacturers in 
the counties in which Brafford holds authority, all of whom 
manutacture 14 wide mobile homes. The average distance of 
hauls he has made over the past six months is 15 miles. 
Brafford provides set-up service to his customers. He 
expressed the upinion that presently authorized carriers 
give good service. 

Cooper's Kobilehomes Moving Service, Inc., a Protestant, 
of Clayton, North Carolina, holder of certificate No. C-821, 
acquired statewide authority in 1964. Cooper testitied that 
his equipment consists ot three 1600 Internationals capable 
of moving single wide and double wide mobile homes. He 
estimates naving made 10 moves per veek last year using two 
trucks per day and indicated that he could pertorm 15 moves 
per week. One truck is not being used due to a lack of 
business. Cooper indicated most of his business is for 
individuals rather than for companies. He solicits business 
by advertising in telephone directories, newspapers, and 
with business cards. 

Mr. cooper testified that vhen he cannot furnish service, 
he refers the request to other authorized carriers including 
Bryant's and Morgan. None of the referred customers have 
expressed dissatisfaction vith the authorized carriers. In 
his opinion, service is adequate at the present time. 

E-@- g!£t§ ot Selma, North Carolina, Johnston county, 
testitied as a corroborating witness f6r Cooper. He has a 
small trailer park and· holds authority to transport mobile 
homes within Johnston County and from Johnston County to all 
points and places in North Carolina and tram all points and 
places in North Carolina to Johnston County. Ricks stated 
that nis mobile homes moving business has been very slov. 
In August 1978 ne handled 111 moves. He is eguipped to move 
12 wide mobile homes. 



AUTHORITY GRANTED - COMMON CARRIER ~35 

All@ H-ughes is Division ~anager in North Carolina for 
Protestant Morgan Drive Away, Inc., holder of Certificate 
No. c-762, with authority as follows: 

Statewide Mobile Honies by the "truck away method" and 
modular motel, apartment, housing, and office building 
units and all other types at prefabricated building units 
and related matecials - statewide .. 

nr. Hughes has held this position since 1976, but has been 
in the mobile home business since 1971. Jack Kent preceded 
Hughes as a division manager for Morgan and Hughes has known 
him since 1971. He testified that Kent tried unsuccessfully 
to start his own mobile home business. According to Mr. 
l:lughes, Mr. Kent stated to him that he went out of the 
business because it was difficult to o'btain business and 
difficult to get contractors to work due to tne lack of 
business. 

Hugh.es gave extensive testimony, which is capsulized 
below, tending t~ rebut several of tne shipper allegations 
of poor service. Generally, he contends that problems have 
been minimal and unavoidable. Horgan is sensitive to its 
customers• needs at all times and eager to correct problems 
when they do occur. Although complaints would come through 
his office, he has received no complaints from witnesses who 
appeared here. 

Hughes, in response to testimony of Applicant's witnesses. 
indicated: 

1. Applicant• s witness, Gene Hewitt, only went to 11ork 
tor Champion Homes on Monday prior to this nearing and the 
difficulty described by Hewitt occurred prior to Hewitt's 
employment. Tne delays resulted from defecti·ve and taulty 
construction of the units. Gene Holland, a liaison bet11een 
Hughes and the factory, instructed Horgan drivers to leave 
tne homes in Virginia to be picked up by Champion drivers. 
~organ has workei with Champion before and is willing to 
!Leet the needs described by Hewitt. 

2. The delays described by Dill Bawden of Car::>lina 
Nobile Hames occurred because the requests were not made to 
a Horgan agent until after hours. Specifically, Korgan was 
called on Tuesday afternoon and requested to pick up three 
units on Thursday morning. Horgan is presently providing 
service to Carolina Nobile Homes and is villing to provide 
any service needed. 

3. Problems wnic.n occurred involving Festival Homes were 
due to failure by Festival to have the unit ready to be 
moved upon arrival of the ~organ driver. Hughes met with 
Applicant's witness Larry Prosser and there have been no 
further difficulties. 

4. As to tne testimony of the Applicant's witness Dale 
Miller, Hughes indicated that following a credit check on 



436 NO TOR TH UCKS 

Gemini Homes, Horgan required payment at pickup or delivery 
and Gemini did not request Horgan•s services after being 
informed of this requirement. 

5. ~r. Hughes received no complaints froa Homes by 
Fishec, Inc., and he was unaware of any delays until he 
heard testimony by Applicant•s witness, Mr. Vincent. rhe 
described delays vere caused by weather conditions in 
Virginia and not by Horgan. 

6. Horgan has a driver located within 20 to 30 miles of 
the witness Lane and other available drivers within 60 
miles. Arrangements have been made to have a contractor 
contact 11r. Lane in order to furnish service to him. 

7. The testimony of Tommy Tyler to the effect that 
Horgan refused to 11ove mobile homes related to a b.011.e vi th 
inoperable brakes and defective A fra11es on tvo homes. 
These defects would have made movement dangerous. 

8. Horgan has 
position to furnish 
Robert Lee Browning. 

a driver located in 
any services needed 

Cary and is in a 
by the witness 

Hr. Hughes asserts that Morgan is now performing only 601 
of the business it is capable of providing in Horth 
Carolina. He has solicited customers· throughout North 
Carolina and is seeking additional traffic. Morgan 
advertises in the Woodall Directory, several national trade 
publications, telephone directories, mailouts, and solicits 
business at trade shows, by telephone, and by personal 
approaches. 

Horgan operates terminals in Cary, .Jacksonville, 
Charlotte, Marshville, Statesville, Mocksville, Spring Lake, 
Goldsboro, and Salisbury, North Carolina. There are QQ 
drivers available to transport homes foe intrastate 
deliveries. They are assigned to the various terminals. 

The witness expressed the opinion that service is more 
than adequate. He emphasized the capability of n:organ to 
transport all of the various mobile homes and the 
proticiency of ftorgan drivers in performing related 
services. norgan is in a position to add additional drivers 
and eq~ipment if the need arises. 

Based upon the foregoing and the entire recor~ in this 
proceeding, the Hearing Examiner makes the following 

FINDINGS OP FACT 

1. North Carolina General Statute 
forth the standard to be applied in 
application, provides that: 

62-262(e), which sets 
passing upon this 



AUTHORITY GRANTED - COHHON CARRIER 437 

If the application is for a certificate, the burden of 
proof should be upon the applicant to shov to the 
satisfaction of the Commission: 

(1) That public convenience and 
proposed service in ad.di tion to 
transportation service, and 

necessity reg:uice the 
existing authori~ed 

(2) That the applicant is fit, willing and able to 
properly perform the proposed service, and 

(3) That the applicant is solvent and financially able to 
furnisn adequate service on a continuing basis. 

2. A 11 common carrier by motor vehicle" is defined in 
G.S. 62-3 (7) as "any person which holds itself out to the 
general public to engage in the transportation of persons or 
property for compensation, including transportation by 
train, bus, truck, boat or other conveyance, except as 
exempted in G.S. 62-260." 

3. Rule R2-15 (a) reguires proof that "if the application 
is for a certificate to operate as a common carrier, the 
applicant shall establish by proof (i) that a public demand 
and need exists for the proposed service, ••• 11 

11 Uncorrobocated testimony of the applicant is genecally 
insufficient to establish public demand and need. 11 

Q. Hy the instant application, Ho11e Transportation 
Company, Inc., seeks authority to transport single vide and 
double wide mobile homes and celated items, as a common 
carrier, over irregular routes, statewide, in intrastate 
commerce in North Carolina. 

5. Tnat testimony vas presented by a representative of 
the Applicant, and 14 suppocting shippers, vho are 
manufacturers, and retailers of mobile homes, or mobile home 
park operators. 

6. That three parties actively 
liocgan Drive Away, Jnc., Boyd 
nobilenomes Moving Service, Inc. 

protest this application: 
Bcafford, and Cooper's 

7. Toa t e~ch of the three Protestants and one 
corroborating 
testimony in 

witness for Protestant Cooper, presented 
opposition to the granting of the application. 

8.. That 111.obile home manufacturers operating facilities 
in North Carolina, mobile home retailers dealing in new and 
used mobile homes, and aobile home 011ners, demand 
transportation services for the movement of substantial 
numbers of single wide and double vide mobile homes. 

9. That the demand for transportation services moving 
mobile homes exists throughout the entire State ot North 
Carolina. 



438 .!!OTOR TROCKS 

10. That 
to provide 
expressed on 

the 
are 
this 

transportation 
responsive to 
record. 

services Applicant proposes 
the demand for service 

11. That the volume of mobile homes, for which 
transportation services vill be reguired, is increasing. 

12. That, currently, manufacturers and retailers of 
mobile homes rely to a substantial extent on private 
carriage syste111s to meet their transportation requirementsi 
and that a significant number of these shippers prefer to 
reduce, or, at least, limit the growth of private carriage 
use by increasing their use of common carrier service. 

13. That because of the ezpected increases in available 
traffic, and because of shipper desires to increase their 
usage of common carrier service, additional transportation 
services ot the type here proposed are needed, and the 
authorization of such vill have a lesser effect on existing 
carriers than would otherwise be the case. 

14. That shippers are 
securing an adequate quality 
these problems are more than 

nov encountering difficulties in 
of common carrier ser-.'ice, and 
occasional or sporadic. 

15. That Protestants have not on this record demonstrated 
that their ability to continue providing service vill be 
unduly impaired by the authorization o,f an additional 
carrier. 

16. That Protestants have failed to show that an increase 
in competition vill be harmful or have such deleterious 
ettects that outweigh the benefits likely to accrue to the 
public from the availability of additional services. 

17. That 
located in 
tlcDovell 
additional 
l'lorgan has 
Counties. 

Home has five existing mobile home terminals 
counties extending from Brunswick County to 

County. Home proposes to establish eight 
terminals from onslov county to Buncoabe county. 
eight existing terminals betveen onslov and Davie 

18. That Applicant,, by virtue of its previous operations 
Mithin North Carolina, proven financial abilities; safety 
program, and current operations, appears fit, willing, and 
able to provide the services it herein proposes. 

19. That a granting of this application is in furtnerance 
ot the public convenience and necessity, will serve real and 
substantial needs for additional motor common carrier 
service, and v ill, while serving such needs, not be llD.duly 
harmful to existing carriers. 

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS 

The essential question for resolution in this proceeding 
is vhether the proposed additionai motor common carrier 



AUTHORITY GRANTED - connoN CARRIER ij] 9 

services for the transportation of mobile homes statewide 
vill serve the public convenience and necessity. An 
aftirmative answer found justified by evidence of record 
demands that authority issue. See G.S. 62-262 (e). 
Applicant, as the proponent of the affirmative finding, 
shoulders the initial burden of proof. It must, in order to 
meet s,uccess, present sufficient evidence to allow this 
Exa~iner to balance the competing interests of Applicant and 
existing carriers: and, predicated on such evidence, 
conclude (1) that there exists a real and substantial public 
need or demand for the services proposed, (2) that 
fulfillment, by Applicant, of the demonstrated need for 
service 11ill not unduly impair the continued operations of 
existing carriers to the public detriment, and (3) that 
Applicant is fit, financially and otherwise, willing and 
able to provide the services it proposed in accordance with 
all applicable rules and regulations. See, generally, 
Utilities CQmllission v. Ameri~ carrier Cor~., 8 N.C. App. 
358 (1970): and Utiltiies Commission v. ltcCotter, 16 N.C. 
App. 475 (1972). After review of the evidence here 
presented, which is su1111arized in the preceding sections of 
this opinion, and consideration of the arguments advanced 
orally at the conclusion of the hearing and subsequantly on 
l:;rief, this Examiner teaches the conclusion that Applican.t, 
Home Transportation Company, Inc., has fully satisfied its 
assigned burden of proof, and amply demonstrated, in 
accordance with the overall governing principles outlined 
above, that a granting of this application will be in 
furtherance of the public convenience and necessity. 
Therefore, this E~aminer, for reasons that will nov be 
turther discussed, recommends an Order grantiny the common 
carrier authority sought. 

Applicant bas presented evidence in the form of oral 
testimony adduced fcom some 14 supporting snipper public 
vitnesses. These shippers are manufacturecs of mobile 
homes, retailers of mobile homes, operators of mobile name 
parks, and those involved with repossessing mobile homes. 
'!he witnesses, each, either directly arrange for the 
transportation of mobile homes, or, pacticularly in toe case 
of the mobile home park operators, are intimately familiar 
with the needs and difficulties of the individual consumer 
of transportation services. The testimony relates to the 
transportation needs for movement of new and used mobile 
home units, single wide units and double wide units, and to 
lesser extent, so-called modular prefabricated buildings~ 
1he witnesses indicate actual shipping origin points and 
destinations for their shipments located throughout evary 
quadrant of the State. The witnesses, most by very specific 
evidence, have indicated the volume of traffic they have 
shipped in the recent past, and have established an adequate 
toundation tor acceptance o1 their forecasts of volume, 
frequency, and pattern of transportation demands in the 
immediate and longer range future. The conclusion appears 
unchallenged that a substantial demand for the type of 
service Applicant proposes actually exists. That is, 
without for the moment tacing the question of whether 



MOTOR TRUCKS 

existing services are adequately meeting the transportation 
needs of the public, it must be concluded that a real and 
substantial need exists for transportation of mobile homes 
statewide. Accordingly, this Examiner has stated Findings 
of Fact numbered 1 through 10. 

The regulatory scheme demands that this Examiner consider, 
not only public eq,ression of need for the type of service 
proposed, b!lt also whether, and to vhat extent, the 
authorization of an Applicant to serve those needs will 
affect protestants. It must be borne in mind, nonetheless,. 
that the function of this Commission is not to insulate 
existing carriers from the effects of competition, but 
rather to safeguard the public from the deleterious effects 
of undue,. harmful, or destructive competition. As the North 
Carolina Supreme Court stated in Dtilitie§. commission !• 
coach co11,Ean_y, 261 N.c. 384 (1964): 

There is no public policy condemning competition as 
in the field of public utilities, the public policy 
condemns unfair or destructive competition. 

such 
only 

It should be obvious, even to those most anxious to 
protect their current standing within the transportation 
industry, that evidence of increasing needs for service 
creates a strong justification for the authorization of 
additional service. lib.ere increasing demand for service 
exists as a circumstance, it is clear that protestants stand 
less endangered by the authorization ot new competition tnan 
would otherwise be the case. Accordingly, a finding of 
increasing public demand for tcansportation service weighs 
heavily in Applicant's favor. This Examiner reaches just 
that finding, and such is set forth as Findings of Fact 
numbered 11,. 12,. and 13. 

several of the supporting shippers,. and most particularly 
those shippers engaged in manufacturing mobile homes, have 
indicated that production has been expanding and th.is 
expansion is likely to continue. Champion Homes, with 
manufacturing facilities at Lillington and Dunn, vas one 
manufacturer testifying to the circu11Stance of. increasing 
production. It is projecting a 25S increase, due in part to 
the institution ot government program$ facilitating the 
financing of mobile homes. Festival Homes,. operating a 
plant in Marshville, similarly indicated a projected 23% 
increase. Bonanza Mobile Homes, Lumberton,. has experienced 
a 100% increase in sales over the past three years and 
expects a 751 · increase over the next three years. After 
considering this testimony and other testimony of record,. 
this Examiner is convinced that a substantial increase in 
demand tor transportation services is now occurring and ■ ay 
be reasonably expected to continue occurring. 

It also appears an important fact to this decision that a 
substantial a11ount of the mobile home traffic now moving is 
being transported by private carrier operations. Virtually 
every manufacturer and retailer here tes~ifying indicated 



AUTHORITY GRANTED - C0!!09 CABBIER 

some reliance on private carriage. In some cases, up to 901 
of the mobile homes being moved moved by pciYate carriage. 
While it appears that most of these shippers will to so■e 
extent maintain a private carriage syste ■, able to supply 
particularly flexible service to meet special exigencies, 
many have clearly stated a preference to decrease or limit 
reliance on private carriage. Ge ■ini Homes, at Henderson, 
gave testi111.on y representative of this situation. It now 
transports 901 of its traffic in private carriage and is 
using its private system to near capacity levels. Gelllini 
expects production to increase but does not desire to expand 
its comm.it■ent to private carriage operations. The 
shippecs 1 desires to decrease or limit pcivate carrier 
reliance, coupled with the expectation of increased 
production, adds to the pressures for additional common 
carrier service. 

It is also noted by this Examiner that production of 11t 
toot wide floors is incceasing. Because of highway 
regulations, these wider floors can only be ~oved ovec-the­
road about 20 hours a veelt - less hours a veek than 12 foot 
floors. The trend toward 1 Q foot wide floors has 
accordingly caused several of the private carrier operations 
to be less effective in terms of handling a particular 
number of floors. This, too, bas increased the pressures 
for turning to common carrier service. 

There is on this record a large number of complaints that 
common carriers when called are now unable to respond with 
dispatch adequate to the shippers• ne.eds. The large scale 
reliance on private carriage systems appears to result in no 
small part from shipper experience with attempting to use 
existing secvices. While it does not appear necessary to 
dvell on recitation of the various complaints, and vbile it 
is recognized that some problems will inevitably arise 
between carrier and' shipper, the evidence of shipper 
dissatisfaction with use of e~isting services still weighs 
in tavor of a grant of additional authority. It is noted 
that many of the complaints relate to attempts to secure 
service from Protestant Horgan Drive Away, Inc. aorgan has 
argued tbat its equipment is not being used to capacity and 
new services should not be authorized in such circumstances. 
The complaints voiced on this record refute that argUJJ.en t. 
This .Examiner concludes that the shipping public is nov 
facing significant problems in acquiring an adequate 
quantity of common carrier service, that these problems will 
li~ely worsen as the pressure for additional service 
increases, and believes Finding of Fact numbered 1Q fully 
justified. 

Findings of Fact numbered 15 and 16 are, in a sense, 
negative findings. It is stated, essentially, that 
protestants have failed to carry their burden of proof to 
defeat Applicant's prima facie case~ Any authorization of 
new service vill, of course, create new competition. ls 
above indicated, however, this alone does not justify 
denying an application. Protestants must shov that they 



442 ftOTOB TRUCKS 

vill suffer some real and consequential deleterious effect 
froa the grant of nev authority before such grant will be 
withheld. Protestants have failed on th.is record to sustain 
that burden. In fact, it not only appears that common 
carrier operations are currently insufficient to meet 
existing shipper needs, let alone increasing future needs, 
it also appears that the comaon carriers operate in a market 
displaying a high degree of economic concentration. The six 
largest carriers operating in Horth Carolina, of which 
!!organ Drive Away, Inc., is the largest, operate ■ore than 
half of all the equipment nov available fro■ common 
carriers. The status of !organ as the largest carrier in a 
highly concentrated market greatly deflates its allegation 
of suffering from severe competition nov and inability to 
withstand additional coapetitive pressures. In the 
circumstances. this Examiner cannot conclude that a grant of 
additional authority portends undue. unfair. or destructive 
competition. 

The existence of terminals spread throughout the State is 
inducive to eKpeditious service in transporting mobile homes 
intrastate. Whereas Norgan has ter■inals in eight counties. 
Home has terminals in five counties and proposes to 
establish terminals in eight additional counties. Having 
considered the evidence in its entirety this Examiner finds 
terminals spread throughout a large geographic area is 
essential to the public convenience and necessity. For the 
foregoing reason the Examiner makes Finding of Pact Ho. 17. 

In considering the ability and fitness of Home to provide 
the service proposed. its record of operations by ter11s of 
intrastate and interstate authority affecting North Carolina 
has been reviewed. Also, the financial data presented, the 
sta te11ents of proposed acquisition of additional eguipaent 
and terminal facilities. and evidence of safety and 
maintenance programs have been reviewed. Home•s willingness 
to provide service is somewhat self-evident. however. it is 
highlighted by the fact that it nov actually serves many 0£ 
the supporting shippers in handling interstate shipments. 
It is a fully justified finding of fact that Home is fit. 
willing. and able to provide the service proposed. 

For the foregoing reasons. the Ezaminer concludes that 
approval ot the proposed authority operations thereunder 
will be in furtherance of the public convenience and 
necessity. will not unreasonably impair the use of the 
highways by the general public, and vill be consistent vith 
Chapter 62 ot the General Statutes. 

IT IS• THEREFORE• ORDERED as follows: 

1. That Applicant, Hoae Transportation Company. Inc., 
be. and is hereby. granted a common carrier certificate of 
~ublic convenience and necessity to operate as an irregular 
route common carrier by motor vehicle in Horth Carolina 
intrastate commerce transporting Group 21. mobile homes. 
single vide and double wide, used for residential and 



AUTHORITY GRANTED - COMMON CARRIER 

com3ercial purposes, including furnittire, fixtures, and 
personal effects of owner, and all other types of 
prefabricated building units and related materials, between 
all points and places within the State of ~orth Carolina. 

2. That operations shall begin under this authority vhen 
the Applicant has filed with the North Carolina Uti.lities 
Commission a tariff schedule of rates and charges, evidence 
of adequate insurance coverage, and has otherwise complied 
with the rules and regulations of tbis Commission, all of 
which should be accomplished vithin JO days of the eftective 
date of this Oeder. 

3. Tb.at the Applicant shall maintain its books and 
records in such a manner that all the applicable items of 
information required in the Applicant's prescribed Annual 
heport to the Commission can be readily identified from the 
books and records, and can be utilized by the Applicant in 
the preparation of said Annual Report. A copy of the Annual 
Report form shall be furnished to the Applicant upon request 
to the Accounting Division, Public Staff, North Carolina 
Utilities Commission. 

4. That the authorization herein set forth shall 
constitute a certificate until a formal certificate shall 
have been issued and transmitted to the Applicant 
authorizing the transportation b.ecein described, and set 
forth in Exhibit B attached. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CO!~ISSION. 
This the 21st day of February, 1979. 

(SEAL) 

Docket Ho. T-1330, 
Sub 2 

EXHIBIT B 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COUISSION 
Sandra J. Webster. Chief Clerk 

Ho■e Transportation co■pany, Inc. 
1425 Franklin Road 
Marietta, Georgia 30067 

Co.11mon 

Group 21, mobile homes. single wide 
and double wide, used foe residential 
and comaeccia 1 pucposes, including 
furniture, fixtures and personal 
effects of ovner, and illl other types 
of pcefabricated building units and 
related materials over irregular 
routes between all points and places 
vit.hin the State of North Carolina. 



HOTOR TRUCKS 

DOCKET NO. T-1672, SOB 2 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
contract Tcansporter, Inc., P.O. Box 190, ) FINAL ORDER 
Lexington, North Carolina - Application ) ALLOWING 
for contract carrier Authority to Transport ) EXCEPTIONS 
Group 21, Hetal containers and Container Ends) AND GRANTING 
Under Contract vith Reynolds Hetals Company ) CONTRACT 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Commission 
43 O North 
Carolina, 

Hearing 
Salisbury 

on January 

Room, 
Street, 

12, 1979, 

) CARR IEB 
) AUTHORITY 

Dobbs Building, 
Raleigh, North 
at 9:30 a.111. 

Chairman Robert K. Koger, Presiding: and 
Commissioners Ben E. Roney, Leigh K. Hammond, 
Sarah Lindsay Tate, and Edvard B. llipp 

For the Applicant: 

Tom Steed, Jr., and Noah Huffstetler, Allen,• 
Steed and Allen, P.A., Attorneys at Lav, P.O. 
Box 2058, Raleiqh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Protestant: 

Ralph KcDonald, Bailey, Dixon, Wooten, !coonald 
& Fountain, Attorneys at Law, P.O. Box 2246, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: tt.L. Hatcher Pickup & Delivery Services, 

Inc. 

BY THE CO.MNISSION: On October 25, 1978, Robert P. Gruber, 
Hearing Examiner, issued a Recommended order in this docket 
denying the application of contract Transporter, Inc., for 
additional contract carrier authority. The authority sought 
ty contract Transporter Inc. (Applicant), was as follows: 

Group 21, transportation of metal containers and container 
ends between the Reynolds Metals Company can plant at or 
near Salisbury, North Carolina, and warehouses in the 
State of North Carolina to all points in the State of 
North Carolina under contract with Reynolds Hetals 
Company. 

!I.L. Hatcher Pickup & Delivery 
North Catalina, was permitted 
proceeding as a party protestant. 

service, Inc., Greensboro, 
to intervene in this 

On November 9, 1978, Contract. Transporter, Inc., filed 
Exceptions to the Recommended Order of Hearing Ezaainer 
Gruber and requested the commission the opportunity to 



AUTHORITY GRlNTED - CONTR ACT CARRIER 445 

present oral argu ■ent on s uch exceptions. By Order issued 
Nove■ ber 27, 1978, the Co■■issioo se t the Exceptions for 
hearing. 

On January 12 , 1979, the Co■■ission heard tbe oral 
argu ■ent on e xceptions. The Applicant and the Protestant 
were present and were represented by counsel. 

The evidence presented at the hearing was su■■arized in 
the Reco■■ended Order of October 25 , 1978, and will not be 
repeated here. 

Upon a review of the entire record in this proceeding, 
including the testimony and exhibits presented at the 
bearing, and the arguments of counsel for the parties, the 
Co■■ission makes the following 

!'HIDINGS OP PACT 

1. The Aoplicant Contract Transporter, Inc., 
authorized carrier ho lding contract carrier authority 
tnis commission to transport cans and bottles in bulk. 

is an 
fro■ 

2. The Applicant by its applicatio n in this docket 
proposes to tn,nsport ■etal containe.rs and container ends 
tro■ the new can plant of Reynolds lletals Co■pclny near 
Salisbury, North Carolina, and warehouses throughout the 
S tate t ~ all points in the S tate of North Cclrolina, 
including the lliller Brewing plant in Eden, pursuant to a 
written contract with Reynolds lletals . This contract has 
been filed with the couission. 

3. The new Reynolds lletals plant at Salisbury will baYe 
a n initial capacity of about 600 million food and beverage 
cans per year and will serYe as a pri■ary source of supply 
t~r Reynolds' North Carolina markets and as a backup to the 
C o■pany • s ■etal container plants in other states. 

4. The proposed service for Reynolds aetals requires the 
use o f specialized equipment sucb as 45- or 48-foot extra­
high cube trailers vith straight floo rs and equ ipped vitb 
■echan ica lly self-unl oa.ding roller bed systems (the Essex 
syste■) . This equipment will allow the bottles and cans to 
be carried on pallets and in tiers and to be unloaded 
directly ont o th e Reynolds custo ■er' s roller beds installed 
in its plant. 

5 . The Ap plicant can and vill provide toe specialized 
equipment required by Reynolds lletals. Adequate serYice 
will require five tractors and six trailers. 

t,. Reynolds ' major North Carolina custo■er for ■etal 
containers, the lliller Brewing Facility at Eden, requires 
deliveries in trailers equipped vitll tile Essex ■echanical 
self-loading system. 



MOTOR TRUCKS 

7. The agreement between the Applicant and Reynolds 
netals provides that the Applicant will dedicate to the 
exclusive use of Reynolds, at the Reynolds' plant site in 
Salisbury for an extended period of time, specific pieces of 
motor vehicle equipment to be identified by make, model, 
year, serial number, and date of purchase. The bi.lateral 
contract has provisions whereby Reynalds vill purchase the 
equipment dedicated to its use in the event the contract is 
terminated. 

a. Reynolds desires Applicant's services as a contract 
cart"ier, because Reynolds needs a carrier that can handle 
container shipments from the Salisbury plant to the 
company's varebouses at various locations throughout the 
State and from these warehouses to Reynolds• customers 
throughout the state, as well as direct shipments from the 
Salisbury plant to Reynolds' customers throughout the State, 
including the Killer brewery at Eden. Although Reynolds 
presently has a warehouse in Greensboro, the Company 
anticipates that it will have warehouses elsewhere in North 
Carolina. 

9. Reynolds sells its cans throughout North Carolina, 
and the Company is actively seeking new customers in the 
State. Reynolds filed a list of actual or potential 
customers throughout the State, which will require delivery 
service from Reynolds plants and warehouses. 

10. Reynolds Ketals needs a carrier with statewide 
authority that can pick up and deliver shipments at any 
point in the State. This kind of carriage will enable 
Beynolds to provide a service comparable to that of its 
competitors. (The container market is a competitive one.) 

11. The need of Reynolds ijetals for a carrier with 
statewide authority is turther shown by the fact that the 
Salisbury plant will be used to serve those customers in 
North Carolina that ace normally served from the Reynolds 
out-of-state plants. 

12. The only Protestant vas 5.L. Hatcher Pickup & 
Delivery Service, Inc., which is an irregular route common 
carrier operating under Certificate Ho. C-1015 issued by 
this commission. H.L. Hatcher does not have statewide 
authority and therefore cannot provide the service 
throughout the State required by shipper Reynolds Metals. 

13. The Applicant has 
expertise to transport the 
which are involved in this 

the equipment 
commodities for 
Application. 

and the necessary 
Reynolds Metals 

14. The Protestant and other existing carriers in North 
Carolina are unable or unwilling to provide the service and 
the type oL equipment that Reynolds Metals needs. 

15. The traftic sought to be carried by the Applicant is 
not moving at the present time. There is no evidence to 



AUTHORITY GRANTED - CONTRACT CARRIER fl47 

support a 
Protestant 
traffic of 

finding that if the Application is denied, 
oc any other common carrier vill be tendered 
Reynolds !'letals. 

CONCLUSIONS 

the 
the 

G.S. 62-262 (i) sets forth the criteria 
Commission in determining whether a permit 
authorizing an Applicant to operate as a 
This section states that the Commission 
consideration to: 

to be used by the 
is to be granted 
contract carrier. 
shall give due 

(1) Whether the proposed operations conform vith tne 
definition in this chapter of a contract carrier, 

(2) whether the proposed operations will unreasonably 
impair the efficient public service of carriers 
operating un1er certificates, or rail carriers, 

(3) Whether the proposed service vill unreasonably impair 
the use of the highways by the general public, 

(4) Whether the Applicant is fit, willing and able to 
properly pectorm the service proposed as a contract 
carrier, 

(5) Whether tne proposed operations will be consistent 
with the public interest and the policy declared in 
this Chapter, and 

(6) Other matters tending to qualify or disqualify tne 
application for a permit. 

Rule R2-10 of the commission, which vas adopted pursuant 
to G.S. 62-31, requires that the proposed service conform to 
the definition of a contract carrier as defined in G.S. 62-
3 (8). Rule R2-15 (b) of the Commission provides as follows: 

If the application is for a permit to operate as a 
contract carrier, proof of a public demand and need for 
the service is not required; however, proof is required 
that one or m.ore shippers or passengers have a need for a 
specific type of service not otherwise available by 
existing means of transportation, and have entered into 
and filed with the Commission, prior to the hearing or at 
the time of the hearing, a written contract with the 
applic~nt for said service, which contract shall provide 
tor rates not less than those charged by common carriers 
for si111ilar service. 

The Commission 
the Applicant has 
by the commission 

is of the opinion, and so concludes, 
met the burden as required by statute 
rules in support of its application. 

that 
and 

The Commission finds and concludes that the Applicant's 
proposed opecations conform with the definition of a 
contract carrier, as defined in G.S. 62-3(8). The evidence 
in this proceeding establishes that the transportation 
service required by Reynolds Metals involves the dedication 
of specific motor vehicle equipment to the exclusive use of 
~eynolds for a continuing period of time and the furnishing 



448 MOTOR TB UCKS 

of transportation services designed to meet the distinct 
needs of Reynolds, vhich se,;vices ace provided for under a 
bila teria.l contract between Applicant and Reynolds. This 
contract, which is a part of the record herein, provides for 
the dedication of specific pieces ot motor vehicle equipment 
to be identified by serial number and by date of purchase. 
This equipment will be placed on the Reynolds' plant site at 
Salisbury to be devoted exclusively to the use of Reynolds. 
The contract between Applicant and Reynolds also provides 
that in the event Reynolds decides to terminate the contract 
carrier relationship then Reynolds will purchase the 
dedicated equipment pursuant to the terms set forth in the 
contract. The services proposed by the Applicant, pursuant 
to its contract with Reynolds, and the dedication of 
equipment thereto, is inconsistent with common carriage but 
conforms to the statutory definition of contract carriage. 

The Commission finds and concludes that the Applicant is 
tit, willing, and able to properly perform the service 
proposed as a contract carrier. No serious contention was 
made at the hearing with respect to this issue. The 
evidence at the hearing shows that Applicant has been 
opera~ing under contract carrier authority since 1973 to 
naul cans and bottles. The Applicant entered into the 
contract vith Reynolds to provide Reynolds the service it 
needs by the use of specialized and dedicated equipment 
necessary to perform this service. 

The Commission finds and concludes that the Applicant's 
proposed operations vill not unreasonably impair the 
efticient public service of carriers operating under 
certificates. The Recommended order had found that the 
proposed operations vill unreasonably impair carriers 
operating under certificates by diverting traffic from the 
Protestant 11.L. Hatcher, vhich is a common carrier. As t.o.e 
Applicant pointed out in its Exceptions and in the oral 
argument, the traffic involved in the contract is not moving 
at this time, so that there is no diversion of present 
traffic from the Applicant. Further, there is no evidence 
in the record that the proposed traffic would be tendered to 
the Protestant. The testimony of Reynolds' ·witness clearly 
indicates that its transportation needs can only be met by 
the contract carriage service proposed by the Applicant. 

The Commission finds and concludes that the shipper 
Eeynolds Metals is in need of specialized service to perfora 
the services proposed by the Applicant, and that this 
specific -service is not otherwise available by existing 
means of transportation. Reynolds witness Roy H. Grabman, 
who is Division !'tanager of Transportation and warehousing, 
described in detail the specialized and exacting 
transportation needs of the company. These needs include 
the use of high-cube trailers vith Essex rollerbed 
equipment. ttr. Grabman further testified that Reynolds has 
gotten assurance fro.11 the Applicant that it vill be in a 
position to station equipment in Salisbury to meet Reynolds' 
requirements; this vill be valaab le. to Reynolds since 



AUTHORITY GRANTED - CONTRACT CARRIER qqg 

movements are frequently 11.ade on a short notice. The 
evidence further shows, as discussed above, that Beynolds 
requires a transportation service Which involves the 
assignment or dedication of specific motor vehicles which is 
to the g~g1ysivg use of Reynolds for a continuing period of 
time. The Applicant cari meet this requirement. A com110n 
carrier cannot. 

The Recommended order concluded that Reynolds did not show 
that it is presently in need of service in a territory not 
now served by the Protestant; and that the proposed contract 
and the present location of the Reynolds plint and 
1,·arehouses would not support statewide authority. An 
examination of the testimony of Reynolds witness Grabman 
clearly shows that its transportation needs are not confined 
to transportation between itS Salisbury plant and the Biller 
Brewing tacilities in Eden. This testimony shows that 
Reynolds has the need to transport cans to points and places 
throughout the State to serve existing custo.11ers or new 
customersi the Reynolds plant at Salisbury is a oev 
operation and the company hopes to find additional customers 
in the state. Furthermore, Reynolds anticipates the need 
from time to time to operate warehouses at other locations 
in the State besides Greensboro.. Witness Grabman further 
stated: "Since ve cannot foretell vhen or 11bere nev sales 
will be made or the locations of future warehousing 
operations, ve need a cartier vbo can pick up and deliver 
shipments at any point in the State of North Carolina. This 
is one of the primary reasons ve are supporting CTI for 
broad statewide authority in this proceeding .. 11 Statewide 
authority is also needed to enable Reynolds to serve out of 
its Salisbury plant those customers thtoughout the State 
that are normally served from Reynolds out-of-State plans. 
Reynolds thus needs, as a part of its marketing strategy to 
meet competition, a carrier that can imm.ediate1y transport 
the products of the Salisbury plant to any custo~er in North 
Carolina. The Protestant Hatcher does not have statewide 
authority and consequently cannot provide the service 
required by Reynolds. 

The Commission finds and concludes that the proposed 
operation is consistent with the public interest and policy 
declared in Chapter 62 of the General Statutes. The 
Applicant has asked for contract carrier authority. The 
concept of contract carriage is specifically provided for in 
the North Carolina Public Utilities Act in G.S. 62-3(8) and 
(9), G.S. 62-261 (i), and the Rnles and Regulations of the 
commission. The Commission has found and concluded that 
there is a need by the shipper Reynolds for a specialized 
transportation service involving a dedication of specific 
equipment over a continued period of time to the ezclusive 
use of Reynolds, and that this specific service is not 
otherwise available by existing means of transportation. 
~learly it is consistent with the public interest and the 
policy of G.S. Chapter 62 to approve the authority sought by 
tlle Applicant. 



450 Moron rRUCKS 

Upon consideration of the Findings and conclusions set 
forth above, the Commission concludes that the Exceptions 
Nos. 1-10 of the Applicant should be alloved, that the 
Becommended order of October 25, 1978, should be reversed 
and set aside-, and that the APplicant should be granted the 
authority sought for in its Application, which is set forth 
in Exhibit B attached hereto. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the e:rceptions Nos. 1-10 to the Recommended 
9, 1978, be, and Order filed by the Applicant on November 

the same are hereby allowed. 

2. That the Recommended Order of October 25, 1978, be, 
and the same is hereby, reversed and set aside. 

3. That the application of contract Transporter, Inc., 
for contract carrier authority be, and the same is hereby, 
approved, and that the Applicant is granted the contract 
carrier authority set out in Exhibit A attached to this 
order and made a part hereof. 

4. That, to the extent it bas not already done so, the 
Applicant shall file with this commission evidence of the 
required insurance, list of equipment, schedules of rates 
and charges, certificate from the Secretary ot State to 
transact business, designation of process agent, and 
otherwise comply with the rules and regulations, and 
institute operations under the authority granted nerein 
within JO days from the date of this Order. 

ISSUED BY OROER OF THE coansSION. 
This the 10th day of April, 1979. 

(SEAL) 

Docket No. T-1672 
Sub 2 

EXHIBIT A 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILLTIES C08ftISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

Contract Transporter, Inc. 
P.O. Box 190 
Lexington, North Carolina 27292 

Contract Cftttier QQ§~S~i!!~ !g~horiSy 

Transportation of group 21, Metal 
containers and container ends between 
Reynolds Metals Company can plant at 
or near Salisbury, North Carolina, 
and warehouses in the State of North 
Carolina, to all points in the State 
of North Carolina under contract with 
Reynolds Metals Company. 



AUTHORITY GRANTED - CONTRACT CARRIER 451 

DOCKET NO. T-1966 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftftISSION 

In the !tatter of 
Johnny's Transfer Company, Inc., 550 
Gulf Drive, Charlotte, North Carolina 
28208 - Application for contract carrier 
Authority to Transport Group 21, Empty 
Fibre Shipping Drums, Pacts and 
components, Not in Bulk, statevide 

RECO~SENDED ORDEB 
GRANT IM G 
OPEHTING 
AUTHORITY 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Hearing Boom of the Commission, Dobbs 
Building, 430 North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, 
North Carolina, on lionday, June 11, 1979, at 
2:00 p.m. 

Danny c. Stallings, Hearing Examiner 

For the Applicant: 

Allan w. singer, Weinstein, Sturges, Odom, 
Bigger, Jonas & Campbell, P.A., Attocneys at 
Lav, 810 Baxtec street Cul-De-Sac, Charlotte, 
North Carolina 28202 

STALLINGS, HEARING EXAMINER: By application filed vith 
the Commission on April 3, 1979, Johnny•s Transfer Company, 
Inc. (Applicant), 550 Gulf Drive, Charlotte, North Carolina 
28208,. seeks contract carrier authority as follows 

Group 21, Empty Fibre Shipp,ing Druas, Parts and 
Components, Not in Bulk,. Statewide. 

Notice ot the application, together with a description of 
the authority sought, along with the time and place of 
hearing was published in the commission's Calendar of 
Bearings issued April 27, 1979. 

By Order in this docket dated Hay 22, 1979, hearing in 
this matter vas continued to June 11, 1979. 

No protests or interventions have been filed. 

The matter came on for hearing at the time and place 
designated and Applicant offered the testimony of its 
President, Johnny C. Rogers, and John c. Ferguson,. 
Transportation Pricing Analyst, <;ontinental Forest 
Industries, Greenwich, Connecticut. 

Based upon the evidence presented and the record. in this 
matter as a whole, the Hearing Examiner makes the following 



452 MOTOR TRUCKS 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That the App1icant is an experienced motor carrier of 
freight operating in interstate commerce as a contract 
carrier under authority issued by the Interstate commerce 
Com.mission. 

2. That Applicant lias provided 
vhich establish that it is solvent and 
provide the service sought herein. 

financial statements 
financially able to 

3. That Applicant maintains a fleet 
suitable for transportation of the commodities 
this application and has the facilities and 
service and operate such equipment. 

of equipment 
involved in 
personnel to 

ii. That Applicant has entered into a vritten 
transportation contract with continental Forest Industries, 
The Continental Group, Inc., covering the transportation 
proposed by this application, a copy of which vas introduced 
in evidence at the hearing. 

5. That Applicant has been serving Continental Forest 
Industries in interstate commerce under authority of the 
Interstate Commerce Commission and has provided sa.tisfactory 
service to Continental Forest Industries. 

Whereupon the Hearing Examiner makes the following 

CONCLUSIONS 

1. The proposed operations conform vith the definition 
of a contract carrier as set forth in G.S. 62-3(8). 

2. The proposed operations vill not unreasonably 
the efficient public service of carriers operating 
certificates, or rail carriers. 

impair 
under 

3. The proposed service will not unreasonably impair the 
use of the highways by the general public. 

4. The Applicant is fit, willing, and able to properly 
perform the service proposed as a contract carrier. 

5. The proposed 
public interest and 
Utilities Act. 

operations vill be consistent vith the 
the policy declared in the Public 

6. The supporting shipper, Continental. Forest 
Industries, has need for a specific type service not 
othe_rvise available by existing means of transportation .. 

7. The Applicant has met the burden of proof prescribed 
by statute and the appiication shouid be granted. 



AUTHORITY GRANTED - CONTRACT CARRIER 453 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That Johnny's Transfer· Company, Inc., be, and is 
hereby, granted contract carrier authority in accordance 
11 ith Exhibit A attached hereto and made a pa rt .hereof. 

2. That Johnny's Transfer coapany, Inc., file vith the 
com11ission evidence of insurance, lists of equipment, 
schedules of minimum rates and charges, individual written 
contract with Continental Forest Industries, .The Continental 
Group, Inc., and designation of process agent to the extent 
it has not already done so and otherwise comply with the 
Rules and Regulations of the Commission prior to conducting 
operations under the authority acquired herein. 

3. Tnat unless Johnny's Transfer Company, Inc., co11plies 
with the requirements set forth in decretal paragraph 2 
above and begins operating, as herein authorized, vithin a 
period of JO days fro ■ the date this order becomes effective 
and final, unless such ti11e is extended in vriting by the 
Commission upon vritten requestr the operating authority 
acquired herein vill cease and determine. 

4. That the Applicant shall maintain its books and 
records in such a manner that all the applicable ite ■s of 
information required in the Applicant's prescribed Annual 
Heport to the Commission can be readily identified from the 
books and recordsr and can be utilized by the Applicant in 
the preparation of an Annual Report. A copy of the Annual 
Report form shall be furnished to the Applicant upon request 
to the Accounting Division - Public Staff. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE COlll'IISSIOR. 
This the 7th day of August, 1979. 

(SEU) 

DOCKET NO. T-1966 

EXHIBIT A 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COllftISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

Johnny's Transfer Companyr Inc. 
Charlotter North Carolina 

~£!: ~arri~ Operating AuthoritI 

Transportation of Group 21r e11pty 
fibre shipping drumsr parts and 
componentsr e.xcept in bulk, betveen 
all points and places in the State 0£ 
HOrth Carolinar under individual 
bilateral written contract vith 
Continental Forest Industriesr The 
Continental Group, Inc. 



454 aOTOB TBOCKS 

DOCKET NO. T-1793, SOB 2 

BEFORE THE NOBTH CAROLINA UTILITIES coaaISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Arlive Jackson Scoggins, d/b/a AJS Trucking ) PXHAL 
company, Route 7, Box 368 V, Salisbury, Horth) ORDER 
Carolina 28141i - notion for Temporary Author- ) OH 
ity to 'Transport Beer and Malt Liquor ) EXCBP1:I0HS 
Products Between Schlitz Brewing Co11pany, ) 
Winston-Salem, North Carolina, and ftark Four ) 
Beverage, Inc., Greensboro, North Carolina ) 

HEARD IN: 

~ BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Coa■ission Rearing Room, 
430 North Salisbury Street, 
Carolina, on January 19,. 1979 

Dobbs Building, 
Raleigh, Horth 

Commissioner Sarah Lindsay Tate (Chairman 
Robert K. Koger, Ben B. Boney, Leigh H. 
Hammond, John W. Winters, and Edvard B •. Hipp to 
Bead Record and Participate in Decision) 

For the Applicant: 

James M. Kimzey. Kimzey, Smith 6 ftcBillan. 
Attorneys at Lav. Wachovia Bank Building, P.O. 
Box 150,•Baleigh. Horth Carolina 27602 

For the Protestant: 

Ralph McDonald. Bailey, Dixon. aooten. ncDonald 
6 Fountain, Attorneys at Lav. P.O. Box 221i6. 
Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 
For: ft.L. Hatcher Pickup 6 Delivery 

Service, Inc. 

BY THE COMHISSIOH: On Hove■ber 10, 1978• after hearing 
before Commissioners Edvard e. Hipp. Presiding. John Ii'. 
Winters and Leigh H. Hammond, the commission issued an order 
Granting Temporary Contract carrier Authority to Arlive 
Jack.son Scoggins. d/b/a AJS Trucking Company. Protestant. 
ft.L. Hatcher Pickup & Delivery Service, Inc., on 
November 21, 1978, filed Exceptions and Bequest for oral 
Argument in accordance vith G.s. 62-78. on January 19, 
1979, oral Argument on Exceptions to the panel Order vas 
beard by Commissioner Sarah Lindsay rate, with the 
stipulation that all commissioners vould read the record and 
participate in the final decision. After hearing Oral 
Argument from counsel for the Applicant and the Protestant 
and after considering the record as a vh~le, including the 
Protestant•s Exceptions as filed on November 21, 1978, the 
com■ ission is of the opinion that Protestant's Exceptions 
should be overru1ed and that the Order Granting Te ■porary 
Contract Carrier Authority should be affirmed. 



AUTHOBITI GRANTED - TEftPOBARY 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that Protestant's Exceptions are 
ovectuled and that the November 10, 1978, Order Granting 
Temporary Contract carrier Authority issued in this docket 
be, and hereby is, affirmed. 

ISSUED BI ORDER OP THE COftftISSIOH. 
This t.he 29th day of January, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftftISSIOH 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET .NO. T-1672, SUB 3 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftftISSIOH 

In the Hatter of 
contract Transporter, Inc., 320 Northside Drive, ) FINAL 
Lexington, North Carolina - l'I otion for Te11.porary ) ORDER 
Authority to Transport Group 21, Bottles, Tier ) ON 
Sheets, Pallets, etc., Betveen the Facilities of) EXCEP­
Kerr Glass co■ pany, Wilson, North Carolina, and ) TIOHS 
the Facilities of Joseph Sc.b.litz Brewing ) 
Company, Winston-Salea, Nocth Carolina ) 

BEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEABANCES: 

The comaission Hearing Boom, Dobbs Building, 
430 North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, Horth 
Carolina, on January ,12, 1979 

Chairman Robert K. Koger and Coamissioners Ben 
E.. Roney, Leigh B.. Hammond, Sarah Lindsay· 
Tate, and Edvard B. Hipp 

For the Applicant: 

Noah 
Jr., 
Lav, 
27602 

B. Huffstetler III and Thomas v. Steed, 
Allen, Steed & Allen, P.A., Attorneys at 
P.O .. Box 2058, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 

For the Protestant: 

Ralph acnonald, Bailey, Dixon, Wooten, acDonald 
& Fountain, Attorneys at Lav, P.O. Box 22ij6, 
Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 
Foe: S.L. Hatcher Pickup & Delivery 

Service,. Inc. 

BY THE COftftISSION: On November 10, 1978, after hearing 
before Co11missioners Edvard e. Hipp. Presiding, John i. 
Winters and Leigh H. Hammond, the co■mission issued an Order 
Granting Temporary contract Carrier Authority to Contract 
Transporter, Inc., Protestant, a. L. Hatcher Pict.up 6 
Delivery Service, Inc., on HoYember 21,. 1978,. filed 
Exceptions and Request for oral Argument in accordance vith 



ROTOR TRUCKS 

G.S. 62-78, and on January 12, 1979, the Co■mission heard 
Oral Argument on Exceptions to the Panel Order. After 
hearing Oral Argument from counsel for the Applicant and the 
Protestant and a.fter considering the record as a v.b.ole, 
including Protestant's Exceptions as filed an November 21, 
1978, the Commission is of the opinion that Protestant's 
Exceptions should be overruled and that the Panel order 
should be affirmed. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDEB~D that Protestant's Exceptions as 
filed on November 21, 1978, are overruled and that the 
November 10, 1978, Panel Order issued in this docket be, and 
hereby is, affirmed. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CO!!ISSION. 
This the 29th day of January, 1 979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftftlSSION 
Sandra J. iebster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. T-521, SUB 20 

BEfORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHftISSIOH 

In the ftatter of 
Harper Trucking Company, Inc., 300 Hoke 
Street, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 -
Petition to Amend certifi.cate/Per 11.it No. CP-38 
by Substituting Contracting Shippers 

FINAL ORDER 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The commission Hearing Boom, Dobbs Building, 
430 North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, Horth 
Carolina, on May 10, 1978 (Oral Argument on 
Bxceptions), and on October Q., 1977 (Initial 
Hearing) 

Commissioner Edvard B. Hipp, Presiding; and 
Commissioners Robert Fischbach., Leigh H. 
Hammond and John H. Winters., vith Sarah Lindsay 
Tate., Robert K. !toger, and Ben E. Boney having 
read the record and participating in the 
decision. 

For the -Respondent: 

Ralph 8cDonald., Bailey., Dixon., Vooten, McDonald 
& Fountain, Attorneys at Lav, P.O. Box 2246, 
Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 
For: Harper Trucking Company., Inc • ., Thomas o. 

Harper., and Haney H. Harper 



CEBTIPIClTES l!ENOED 457 

Por the Intervenors: 

P. Kent Burns, Boyce, aitchell, Burns & Saith, 
Attorneys at Lav, P.O. Box 1406, Raleigh, North 
Carolina 27602 
For: Observer Transportation Coapany, Inc., and 

aid-State Delivery Service, Inc. 

Paul P. Lassiter, Staff Attorney, Public Staff 
- North Carolina Utilities coaaission, P.O. 
Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

BY THE coaaISSION: This proceeding arose upon the 
issuance by the Coaaission of an Order dated June 24, 1977, 
whereby an investigation vas instituted into and concerning 
the lawfulness of the conduct of Harper Trucking Coapany, 
Inc. (Harper), operating as a coaaon and contract carrier in 
North Carolina intrastate coaaerce under authorities issued 
to it by the Coaaission as set forth in Coaaon and Contract 
Carrier Certificate/Perait No. CP-38. Hearing vas held on 
October 4, 1977, before Coaaissioner Leigh e. Baaaond, 
Presiding and Coaaissioners Tenney I. Deane, Jr.•, and Ben 
E. Roney . On !arch 22, 1978, the Panel issued a Recoaaended 
Order Granting Petition and Requiring Carrier to Coaply vith 
Coaaission•s Rules and Regulations. 

* Coaaissioner Tenney I. Deane, Jr., resigned fro■ the 
Co■■ission on October 17, 1977, and therefore did not 
participate in the Panel's decision. 

on April 6, 1978, Ralph acoonald, attorney for Respondent, 
tiled exceptions to the Recoaaended Order and Request for 
Oral Arguaent in accordance vith G.S. 62-78. On ftay 10, 
1978, Oral Arguae nt on Exceptions to the Panel Order vas 
heard by Coaaissioners Hipp, Fischbach, eaaaond, and 
Winters, vith the stipulation that all Coaaissioners would 
read the record and participate in the final decision. The 
Respondent, the Protestants, and the Public Staff vere 
present vith counsel for oral arguaent on the filed 
exceptions to the Recoaaended Order. 

A coaplete history of this docket is set out by the 
Hearing Panel in the Recommended Order dated Barch 22, 1978, 
and is herewith adopted and incorporated by reference. 

Upon a 
transcript 
exceptions 
coaaission 

review of 
of the 
thereto, 

aakes the 

the entire record in this docket, 
hearings, the Recoaaended Order 

and able arguaents of counsel, 
following 

PIIDIMGS OP PACT 

the 
and 
the 

The coaaission adopts Findings of Pact nuabered 1 through 
14 of the Reco■aended Order as Findings of Pact herein and 
overrules the exceptions of Respondent to said Findings of 
Pact, and the Coaaission further reaches the following 



KOTOB TRUCKS 

CONCLUSIONS 

1. That a full and coaplete hearing bas -been held in 
this matter, Docket Ho. T-521, Sub 20,. wherein evidence .,as 
taken. and witnesses vere heard,. and all parties haYe 
participated in a ceviev·of the Recommended Order at the 
Oral Argument, and that the commission concludes that the 
Findings of Fact found by the Hearing Panel in the 
Recommended Oeder of ftarch 22, 1978, were supported by 
conpetent,. material, and substantial evidence and should be 
adopted and afficged. 

2. That each and every one of the nine exceptions filed 
by the Respondent should be overruled and denied. 

3. That the conclusions of the Panel set out in the 
Recommended order of Karch 22,. 1978,. are correct and proper 
and ace adopted and incorporated herein by reference., 
except that said ConcluSions are corrected to re■ove an 
apparent contradiction in teras appearing in the seventh 
paragraph of said Conclusions, at the top of page 8 of said 
Recommended Order, by striking out the words "and at one 
destination 11 appearing o~ 1ines 5 and 6 of said paragraph., 
so that said paragraph as corrected shall read as follovs: 

The Commission concludes f'urther that the avernon James" 
portion of Respondent's authority vith ~spect to the 
weight limits set forth therein should be further defined 
as intended to 1i.11it transport.a tion to a sing.le shipaent 
from one consignor, on,one bill of lading, at one origin., 
to one consignee, vith such shipaents being subject to not 
more than four stop-offs provided the total weight of such 
shipment shall be no less than 5,000 pounds or 10,000 
pounds as set forth and described in said authority and 
that these veight limits are not subject to the ainiaua 
cubic feet content as described in Rule R2-31 or any 
variation thereof. 

1. Thcit all of the nine nuabered exceptions filed by the 
Respondent on April 6., 1978, are hereby overruled and 
denied. 

2. TAat the Beco■ mended order issued on Karch 22, 1978., 
by the Hearing Pane1 is hereby adopted and affirmed as the 
commission's Final Order as corrected aboye. 

J. That 
be prima 
Respondent 
G.S. 62-310 
pursuant to 

any violation of this Order by Respondent will 
facie evidence of willfulness and subject 
to penalties and act.ions in accordance with 
and rewocation of Certificate/Per■it Ko. CP-38, 
G.S. 62-112. 

ISSUED BY OBDBB OP THE COBftlSSIOH. 
This the 9th day of February, 1979. 

(S BAL) 
BORTH CABOLISA UTILITIES COBftISSIOM 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



RATES 

DOCKET HO. T-825, SUB 226 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COttHISSIOH 

In the Satter of 
ftotor Common Carriers - Suspension 
and Investigation of Proposed 
Bevision of Certain Rules Regarding ) 
Dedicated Service Hours and Detours,) 

RECOttttEHDED ORDER CAH­
CBLLING SUSPENSION AND 
INVESTIGATION ORDER 
AND PERUTTIHG TARIFF 
FILING TO BECOME 
EFFECTIVE OH ONE DAY 1S 
NOTICE 

scheduled to Become Effective on ) 
.February 5, 1978 ) 

) 

HEARD IN: The com■ission Hearing Boom, 
QJO North Salisbury Street, 
Carolina, on August 2, 1978, at 

Dobbs Building, 
Raleigh, Borth 
9:JQ a.II. 

BEFORE: Hearing Examiner Antoinette R. Wike 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Protestants: 

David H. ~ermar, Hatch, Little, Bunn, Fev and 
Berry, Attorneys at Lav, P. o. Box 527, Raleigh, 
Horth Carolina 27602 
For: Bird Oil Company, Burke Oil company, 

Lamplighter Oil. Company., Veil Oil Company., 
and Horwood oil company 

For the Respondent: 

Thomas v. Steed., Hoel Huffstetler., Allen., Steed 
& lllen., P.A • ., Attorneys at Lav., P.O. Boz 2058., 
Raleigh., North Carolina 27602 
For: H. c. !!otor Carriers Association., Inc. 

For the Using and consuming Public: 

Paul L. 
- North 
BoJ: 991., 

Lassiter., Staff Attorney., Public 
Carolina Utilities co11Ilission., 
Raleigh., Horth Carolina 27602 

Staff 
P.O. 

WIKE., HEARING EXA!!IHER: On January 5., 1978., the Borth 
Carolina ftotor carriers Association (HCftCA or Respondents) 
filed Supplement No. 8 to Petroleu ■ Tariff No. 5-0., !CUC 
110., containing revisions in Item 61 - Detours., Ite• 90-A 
Loading and Unloading Ti■e., and Ite• 8005-A - Dedicated 
Service. By Order issue~ January 23., 1978. the Co•■ission 
suspended the involved tariff schedule, instituted an 
investigation concerning the lawfulness thereof, and 
assigned the matter for hearing on ftay 10, 1978. Notice of 
Intervention by the Public Staff vas filed on February 8, 
1978. 

On April 5, 1978, the participating carriers requested 
per■ ission to vithdra v the t)ortion of the tar if£ schedule 



460 MOTOR TRUCKS 

identified as Item No. 61 Detours. which request vas 
granted by Order issued Bay 1, 1978. 

On April 18, 1978, Weil Oil Company (Veil.), Lamplighter 
Oil Company, Inc. (Lamplighter), Bird Oil Coapany (Bird) 11 

But"ke Oil Company (Burke), and Norwood Oil Co11pany 
(Norwood), filed a joint Protest to the proposed revision in 
dedicated service rules, Item No. 8005-A of the involved 
tari.tf schedule. In addition, these Protestants moved the 
Commission to condu~t an investigation, pursuant to G.s. 62-
136, of the eiisting dedicated service rates, rules, and 
regulations found in Section 8 (Ite■ s 8000 through 8090) of 
Local Motor Freight Tariff No. 5-0, NCOC Ho. 110, and to 
con·tinue the hearing previously set in this docket. 
A Response to the Protest and Hotion was filed on Hay 2, 
1978, by Kenan Transport Company on behalf of itself and the 
other motor common carrier participants in the revision. 

On aay Q, 1978, the Commission issued an Order allowing 
the Protestants to intervene, expanding the investigation 
into the proposed revision in dedicated service rules to 
include an investigation of existing dedicated serYice 
rates, rules, and regulations, and continuing the hearing to 
August 2, 1978. This Order also required the motor common 
carriers participating in the involved tariff publication to 
file certain data requested by the Protestants and directed 
all parties to prefile their testimony and exhibits. 

The matter came on for hearing as scheduled. The parties 
vere present and represented by counsel. 

w. Dav id Fesperman, Traffic !tanager 
Company, testified for Respondents in 
proposed rules revision and the entire 
tariff. Respondents also offered as 
response, including cover ·letter, to the 
re guest. 

of Kenan rransport 
support of the 
dedicated service 
exhibits their 

Protestants• data 

Tbe Protestants presented the testimony of the following 
witnesses: Malcolm David ·ouick, owner-manager of Reil; 
Gerald Baker, president of Burke; Jack E. Cox, president of 
Lamplighter; Samuel E. Taylor, Sr., secretary and treasurer 
of Bird; and Albert Cary outlaw, president and treasurer of 
Norwood. 

The Public Staff put on no evidence. At the Public 
Staff's request, however, the Hearing Examiner agreed to 
ta·ke judicial notice of the Order of this Commission in 
Docket No. T-825, Sub 68, dated September 27, 1963, 
permitting the involved dedicated service rates, rules, and 
regulations to become effective. 

Upon consideration of the foregoing. the evidence adduced 
at the hearing, and the entire record in this docket, the 
Hearing Examiner makes the folloving 



RATES 

FINDINGS OF PACT 

1. By supplement Ho. 8 to Petcoleua Tariff No. 5-0, BCOC 
110, North Carolina Motor carriers Association, Inc., Agent, 
seeks to add Paragraph (f} to Item 8005 - Dedicated Service 
- which then vould read as follows: 

ITEl'I. 8005-A (Cancels Item 8005 of Tariff) 

DEDICATED SERVICE 

(a) The rates, charges, rules, regulations and 
provisions of this Section apply to the operation of a 
single unit of carrier• s eg:uip ■ent assigned to the 
exclusive and continuous use of one shipper and vben a 
combination of loading and unloading facilities ace 
available to the carrier for the operation of that 
equipment tor a 11.inimum o.f one hundred hours pee veek (See 
Paragraph f), for 20 consecutive weeks. 

(b) A calendar veek will begin at 12:01 a.. ■• 
!onday and run through 12:00 p.m. Saturday. 

(c) The shipper wil1 be deemed to be the party 
paying the freight charges. 

(d) Time of arrival and/or 
loading and/or unloading will be 
carrier's forms upon request. 

departure of points of 
furnished shipper or 

(e) Onder the application of dedicated service,. 
carrier will put into effect and operation a plan of 
unattended loading and/or unloading,. only after prior 
written agreement between carrier, shipper and/or 
consignee .. 

(f) Hours generated by 
equipment in Interstate Commerce 
determining the minimum of one 
(PP 624-A). 

the dedicated unit of 
vill be applicable in 

b.undred hours per veek. 

2. A tariff filing by the NC~CA which proposed dedicated 
service rates, charges, rules, and regu1~tions for the 
transportation of certain petroleum products was approved by 
Commission Oeder issued Septe~ber 27, 1963, in Docket 
No. T-82.5, Sub 68. In said Order the Commission made the 
following FINDINGS OF FACT: 

• • • • 
3. The tariff filing offers a somewbat improved service 
to shippers vho are in a position to utilize 
transportation service consistently and provides a reduced 
rate for consistent utilization of carriecs• equip11ent and 
services,. which rates are subject to contract between 
carrier and shipper. 



462 MOT OB TBUCKS 

4. The proposed rates. considered in connection with the 
consistent utilization of carriers• equipment, 11ill he 
compensatory and are found to be just and reasonable. 

J. There are approximately 80 carriers in Yorth Carolina 
having intrastate authority to transport petroleum products. 
At the time of hearing, three of these carriers had 
equipment dedicated to shippers. The commingling provision 
was proposed by Kenan Transport company. 

4. The applicable rates for dedicated service on light 
petroleum prod~cts are 151 lover than the applicable mileage 
rates. If the dedicated equipment is not utilized 100 hours 
in a given week, the shipper is billed $5.00 per one-half 
hour or fraction thereof for the number of hours below 100. 

5. The purpose of the proposed revision in Iteo 8005-A 
is to allow the carrier and the shipper to commiilgle 
interstate and intrastate traffic on one unit of equipment, 
vith the hours generated by the interstate portion counting 
toward the 100 hours minimum required for the dedicated 
intrastate rate. 

6. Dedicated service attracts business. By spreading 
fixed costs over more business, the carriers have achieved 
and vill continue to achieve lover unit costs. Additional 
costs such as record keeping, associated with a dedicated 
unit, are minimal. 

7. The availability of dedicated service at lover rates 
bas encouraged many shippers to discontinue private carriage 
thus resulting in an expansion of common carrier operations 
involving petroleum products. One hundred hours per week 
approximates the utilization which the oil company would 
achieve with its ovn eguipment. The 20-week provision of 
the tariff is designed to encompass the five-month period 
(Hovember-ftarch) during which ■ore light petroleum products, 
i.e., heating fuels, move. 

e. Generally, shippers able to take advantage of 
existing dedicated service rates are major oil companies, 
such as Exxon, Texaco, Union, Phillips, Gulf, ftobile, 
Amerada Hess, &.T.C. Petroleum, Kenan, and Direct. 

9. For the most part, smaller entities, such as the oil 
jobbers, are unable to take advantage of dedicated service 
rates since their facilities are open only 40-50 hours per 
week and they are either unwilling or unable to enter into 
unattended loading and unloading arrangements with a common 
carrier. 

10. The price paid by the oil jobbe'rs for gasoline is a 
delivered price less a freight allowance. 

11. 
the oil 
as a 

Bben the dedicated rate vas first approved in 
jobbers were receiving the full common carrier 
freight allovance from their suppliers. 

1963, 
rate 

l!an y, 



UTES 

therefore, chose to purchase equipment and engage in the 
private transport of their products from terminals to their 
bu.lk holding facilities. At that time, such opentions vere 
a lucrative part of the oil jobbers• business. 

12. A few years ago, 1972 in some cases, the petroleua 
suppliers began to use the lover, dedicated rate as the 
basis for a freight allowance. This, coupled vith rising 
equipment costs, h:ls created an increasingly disadvantageous 
situation for .oil jobbers vho are unable to qualify for the 
dedicated rate. 

13. By increasing the use of such •lover rates by the 
larger shippers, the prOposed rules revision vill tend to 
exacerbate the competitive disadvantage of the smaller 
shippers for vhom dedicated service rates remain 
unavailable. 

Whereupon the Hearing Examiner reaches .the following 

CONCLUSIONS 

1. The burden of proof is on the HCKCA to shov that the 
proposed revision in dedi.cated service rules is just and 
reasonable. The burden of proof is on the Protestants to 
show that the existing dedicated Service rates, rules, and 
regulations are unjust and unreasonable. G.S. 62-75. 

2. The commingling provision contained in the proposed 
tariff will enable more petroleum shippers to qualify for 
dedicated service rates. Increased usage of such service 
will benefit the carriers by creating more traffic and 
lovering unit costs. The NCKCA has offered evidence shoving 
that the subject rules revision is in the public interest. 
The oil jobbers have offered no evidence to the contrary. 
The Hearing Examiner concludes that the tariff should become 
effective. 

3. The Commission previously has determined that 
existing dedicated service rates, rules, and regulations are 
just and reasonable. The oil jobbers have shovo that not 
only are they effectively precluded from doing dedicated 
service by terms of the rules, the price they pay for 
certain petroleum products often iS based on dedicated 
rates, thus eliminating any incentive to engage in private 
carriage and in fact raising their costs. Because their 
competito·rs more readily qualify for such rates, the oil 
jobbers contend that they suffer discrimination in the 
market place. While the oil jobbers• proble■ is 
understandable, it cannot be solved by the Co■mission•s 
declaring unlawful a tariff which is lawful. The NCftCA has 
shown in this and earlier proceedings that dedicated service 
is sufficiently distinguishable froa other common carrier 
service to warrant a difference in rates. Moreover, the oil 
jobbers• testimony shows clearly that their real complaint 
is not against the HCMCA but against the oil co■ panies from 



464 MOTOR TBUCKS 

whom they purchase petroleum products. They must look 
directli to their own contractucal arrangements for rel.ief. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That Supplement No. 8 to Petroleum Tariff No. 5-8, 
NCUC 110, containing revisions in Item BOOS-A Dedicated 
service, applying on petroleum and petroleum products, 
issued by the North Carolina Motor Carriers Association, 
Inc., Agent, issued on January 5, 1978, and filed with th.is 
Commission be, and the same is hereby, approved and 
permitted to become effective on one day's notice. 

2. That the Order of Suspension and Investigation issued 
in this matter on January 23, 19 7 8, be, and the same is 
hereby, cancelled, the investigation discontinued, and the 
proceeding dismissed. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 5th day of January, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMltISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. T-825, SUB 226 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COIIHISSION 

In the Satter of 
Motor Common carriers - Suspension and 
Investigation of Proposed Revision of FINAL ORDER 
Cez:-tain Rules Regarding Dedicated ON EXCEPTIONS 
sez:-v ice Hours and Detours,. Scheduled 
to Become Effective on February 5, 1978· 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Builditig, 
ijJQ North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, North 
Carolina, on March 2, 1979, a.t 9!30 a.m. 

Commissioner Edvard B. Hipp, 
Commissioners Sarah Lindsay 
Fischbach, and John w. Winters 

Presiding; and 
Tate, Robert 

For the Respondent: 

Thomas Ii. Steed, Jr., Allen, Steed & Allen, 
P.A., Attorneys at Lav, P.O. Box 2058, Baleign, 
North Carolina 27602 
For: N.C. Hotor Carriers Association, Inc. 



RATES 

For the Protestants: 

David H. Per■ar, 
Fev and Berry, P.O .. 
Carolina 27602 

Hatch, Little, Bunn, Jones, 
Box 527, Raleigh, North 

For: Bird Oil 
Laiaplighter 
and Norwood 

Company, Burke Oil Company, 
Oil Co■ pany, Weil Oil Company, 
Oil Company 

DY THE COM~ISSION: On January S, 1978, the North Carolina 
Hotor carriers Association, Inc., filed Supple~ent No. 8 to 
Petroleum Tariff No. 5-0, NCUC No. 110, containing revisions 
in Item 61 (Detours), Item 90-A (Loading and Unl.oading 
Time), and Item 8005-A (Dedicated Service). By Order issued 
January 23, 1978, the Commission suspended the involved 
tariff schedule, instituted an investigation concerning the 
lawfulness thereof, and assigned the matter for bearing on 
tlay 10, 1978. 

On Apcil 
pecmissi:,n 
identified 
granted by 

5, 1978, the participating carriers requested 
to vithdcav the portion o.f the tariff schedule 
as Item No. 61 Detours, which request was 

Order issued May 1, 1978. 

on April 18, 1978, counsel on behalf of Veil Oil Company, 
Lamplighter Oil Company, Inc., Bird Oil company, Burke Oil 
Company, and Norwood Oil Company filed a joint Protest to 
the proposed revision in dedicated service rules, Item 
No. 8005-A of the involved tariff schedule. In addition, 
these Protestants moved the Commission to conduct an 
investigation, pursuant to G.5. 62-136, of tile existing 
dedicated seI:"vice rates, rules, and I:"egulations tound in 
Section 8 (Items 8000 thI:"ough 8090) of Local aotor Freight 
Tariff No. 5-0, NCUC No. 110, and to continue the hearing 
previously set in this docket. 

On l1ay 4, 1978, the Commission issued an Order allowing 
the Protestants to intervene, expanding the investigation 
into the proposed revision in dedicated service rules to 
include an investigation of existing dedicated secvice 
rates, rules, and I:"egulations, and continuing the hearing to 
August 2, 1978. 

The matter was thereafter heard as scheduled before 
Bearing Examinec Antoinette R. Vike, vith the parties being 
represented by counsel. On January 5, 1 979, the Hearing 
Examinec issued a "Recommended Order Cancelling Suspension 
and Investigation Order and Permitting Tariff Filing To 
Become Effective On One Day•s Notice. 11 

On January 22, 1979, counsel for the Protestants filed 
cectain Exceptions to the Recommended Order and a cequast 
for ocal argument theceon, setting forth Exceptions 1 
through 7 and the reasons and arguments in support thereof. 

Oi:al ai:gnment on the Exceptions vas heard bj the 
Commission on ~arch 2, 1979. 



466 MOTOR TRUCKS 

Based upon a careful consideration of the entire record in 
this proceeding and the Exceptions to the Recommended Order 
filed by the Protestants and the oral argument heard 
thereon, the Commission is of the opinion that the 
Exceptions do not shov sufficient justification or merit to 
constitute cause for allowing said Exceptions, and each of 
said Exceptions is hereby overruled and denied. ?he 
Commission further makes the following 

FINDINGS OF PACT 

1. By supplement No. 8 to Petroleum Tariff No. 5-0, NCUC 
110, North Carolina Motor carriers Association, Inc., Agent, 
seeks to add Paragraph (f) to Item 8005 - Dedicated Service 
- which then vould read as follows: 

ITEM 8005-A (Cancels Ite11 8005 of Tariff) 

DEDICATED SERVICE 

(a) The rates, charges, rules, regulations and 
provisions of this Section apply to the operation of a 
single unit of carrier's equipment assigned to the 
exclusive and continuous use of one shipper and vhen a 
combination of loading and unloading facilities are 
available/4to the carrier for the operation of that 
equipment·for a minimum of one hundred hours per veek (See 
Para.graph (f)), for 20 consecutive weeks. 

(b) A. calendar veek will begin at 12:01 a. m. 
nonday and run through 12:00 p.m. Saturday. 

(c) The shipper vill be dee11ed to be the party 
paying the freight charges. 

(d) Time of arrival and/or 
loading and/or unloading vill be 
carrier I s forms upon request. 

departure of points of 
£urnished shipper or 

(e) Under the application of dedicated service,. 
carrier will put into effect and operation a p1an of 
unattended loading and/or unloading,. only after prior 
written agreement between carrier, shipper and/or 
consignee. 

(f) Hours generated by the 
equipment in Interstate Commerce vill 
determining the minimum of one hundred 
624-A) 

dedicated unit 
be applicable 
hours per veek 

of 
in 

(PP 

2. A tariff filing by the HC!ICA vbich proposed dedicated 
service rates, charges, ru1es, and regulations for the 
transportation of certain petroleum products vas approved by 
commission order issued September 27, 1963, in Docket 
No. T-825, Sub 68. Io said order t4e Commission made the 
following FINDINGS OF FACT: 



RATES 

• • • • • • 
3. The tariff filing offers a somewhat improved service 
to shippers vho are in a position _ to utilize 
transportation service consistently and provides a reduced 
rate for consistent utilization of carriers• eqaipment and 
services, which rates are subject to contract between 
carrier and shipper. 

4. Tbe proposed rates, considered in connection with the 
consistent utilization of carriers• equipment, will be 
compensatory and are found to be just and reasonable. 

3. There are approximately BO carriers in North Carolina 
having intrastate authority to transport petroleum products. 
At the time of hearing, three of these carriers had 
equipment dedicated to shippers. The commingling provision 
was proposed by Kenan Transport Company. 

q_ The applicable rates for dedicated service on light 
petroleum products are 15% lower than the applicable mileage 
rates. If the dedicated equipment is not utilized 100 hours 
in a given week, the shipper is billed $5.00 per one-half 
hour or fraction thereof for-the number of hours belov 100. 

5. T.be purpose of the proposed revision in Item 8005-A 
is to allow the carrier and the shipper to commingle 
interstate and intrastate traffic on one unit of equipment, 
with the hours generated by the interstate portion counting 
toward the 100 hours minimum required for the dedicated 
intrastate rate. 

6. Dedicated service attracts business. By spreading 
fixed costs over more business, the carriers have achieved 
and will continue to achieve lover unit costs. Additional 
costs such as record keeping, associated· vi th a dedicated 
unit, are minimal. 

7. The availability of dedicated service at lover rates 
has encouraged many shippers to discontinue private carriage 
thus resulting in an expansion of common carrier operations 
involving petroleum products. One hundred hours per week 
approximates the utilization vhich the oil company voald 
achieve with its ovn equipment. The 20-veek provision of 
the tariff is designed to encompass the five-11onth period 
(November-March) during which more light petroleu11 products, 
i.e., heating fuels, move. 

8. Generally, shippers able to take advantage of 
existing dedicated service rates are major oil companies, 
such as Exxon, Texaco, Union, Phillips, Gulf, Mobile, 
Amerada Hess, A.T.C. Petroleum, Kenan, and Direct. 

9. For the most part, smaller entities, such as the oil 
jobbers, are unable to take advantage of dedicated service 
rates since their facilities are open only 40-50 hours per 
Week and they aI"e either unwilling or unable to enter into 

467 



468 MOTOB TRUCKS 

unattended loading and unloading arrangements vitb a common 
carrier. 

10. The price paid by the oil jobbers for gasoline is a 
delivered price less a freight allowance. 

11.. When the dedicated rate was first approved in 1963, 
the oil jobbers vere receiving the full c9mmon carrier rate 
as a freight allovance from their suppliers. !fany, 
therefore, chose to purchaSe eguipment and engage in the 
private transport of their products from terminals to their 
bulk holding facilities. At that time, such operations vere 
a lucrative part of the oil jobbers' business. 

12. A fev years ago, 1972 in some cases, the petroleum 
suppliers began to use the lover, dedicated rate as the 
basis for a freight allowance. This, coupled vith rising 
equipment costs, has created an increasingly disadvantageous 
situation for oil jobbers who are unable to qualify for the 
dedicated rate. 

13. By increasing the use of such lover rates by the 
larger shippers, the proposed rules revision will tend to 
exacerbate the competitive disadvantage of the smaller 
shippers tor whom dedicated service rates remain 
unavailable. 

CONCLUSIONS 

The Commission concludes from a careful revie~ of the 
entire record and the Exceptions filed by the Protestants 
that the findings, conclusions, and ordering paragraphs 
contained in the Becomaended Order of the Hearing Examiner 
~re all fully supported by the record. It is the further 
conclusion of the commission that each of the Exceptions 1 
through 7 should be overruled and denied and that the 
Recommended Order dated January S, 1979, should be affirmed. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That each of the Exceptions through 7 to the 
Recommended Order herein filed by the Protestants be, and 
the same are hereby, overruled and denied. 

2. That the Recommended Order in this docket dated 
January s, 1979, be, and the same is hereby, affirmed. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COftftISSIOH 
This the 11th day of April, 1979. 

(SEU) 
NORTH CABOLIHA UTILITIES COSUSSION 
Sandra J. aebster, Chief Clerk 



RATES 469 

DOCKET HO. T-825, SOB 231 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLINA OTILITIBS COftftISSIOH 

In the Hatter of 
Super Trans, Inc., Charlotte, North ) ORDER APPROVING 
Carolina - suspension and Investigation ) REDUCED RATES 
of Proposed Reductions in Rates Applying) FOR ACCOUNT OF 
on Plastic Film and Sheeting, synthetic ) SUPER TRANS, IHC. 
Textile Rav ~aterials, and Textile Waste) 
Materials, Scheduled to Become Effective ) 
on llay 9, 1978 ) 

HEARD I H: The Commission Bearing Boom, Dobbs Building, 
430 North Salisbury street, Raleigh., Horth 
Carolina, on November 9, 1978 

BEFOBE: Commissioner 
Commissioners 
Roney 

Robert Fischbach, Presiding: and 
Sarah Lindsay Tate and Ben E. 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Respondent: 

Eric Heierhoefer, Attorney at Law, Suite 423, 
1511 K Street, H.Y., Washington, D.C. 20005 

Gary s. Parsons, Bailey, Dixon, Wooten, 
McDonald & Fountain, Attorneys at Lav, P. o. 
Box 2246, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Protestants: 

Sherman D. Sch wart zber g and 
Attorneys at Law, Southern ttotor 
conference, 1307 Peachtree 
Atlanta, Georgia 30309 

John i'. Joyce, 
cac-c-iers Rate 
Street, !I.E., 

Por: H.otor Cac-rier ttem.bec-s of the North 
Carolina Intrastate Regular Route Rate 
Co~mittee and southern Motor carriers Rate 
Conference 

Thomas w. Steed, Jr., Allen, Steed & Allen, 
p,. A., Attorneys at Lav, P.O. Box 2058, Raleigh, 
Noc-th Carolina 27609 
Por: North Carolina Motor Carriers Association 

and Southern Motor cac-riers Rate 
Conference 

For the Public Staff: 

Theodore c. Brown, Jr., Staff Attorney, Public 
Staff - North Carolina Utilities commission, 
P.O. Box 991, Ra1eigh, North Caro1ina 27602 
For: The Using and consuming Public 



470 HOTOB TBUCKS 

BY THE COHHISSIOH: On April 7, 1978, North Carolina aotor 
carriers Association, Inc., Agent, P.O. Box 2977, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 27602, for and on behalf of Sherman & Boddie, 
Inc., and Super Trans, Inc., filed with the Commission 
Supplement No. 11 to its Class and Commodity Tariff 
No. 10-G, NCUC No. 113, scheduled to become effective Hay 9, 
1978, publishing Item Hos._ 156835, 502501 through 502505.08, 
600130, and 600520, proposing reductions in certain rates 
applying on North Carolina intFastate transportation of 
plastic sheeting, synthetic textile raw 11aterials and 
textile waste materials and by-products as specifically 
described in said Items. 

On April 28, 1978, Thomas w. Steed, Jr., of Allen. Steed 
and Allen, P.A., Suite 701. Branch Bank Building, Post 
Office Box 2058• Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602, for and on 
behalf of member carriers of the Regular Route Bate 
committee vhose tariff publishing agent is southern !lotor 
Carriers Bate Conference, Inc., Post Office Box 7219, 
Atlanta, Georgia 30309, and the Irregular Route Bate 
Committee vhose tariff publishing agent is Horth Carolina 
Motor Carriers Association, Inc., Agent, 219 Vest Hartin 
Street, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602, filed a Petition 
seeking suspension and investigation of the above-mentioned 
tariff items. On Hay 5, 1978, counsel for Super trans, 
Inc., filed a reply to the Rate Comaittee•s Petition for 
Suspension and Investigation. 

By order issued !lay 11, 1978, the com11ission, being of the 
opinion that the proposed reductions in rates proposed by 
Applicants are matters a.ffecting the public interest, 
concluded that an investigation should be instituted into 
the involved tariff items and the matter assigned for 
hearing to determine vhether said items 11.re just, 
reasonable, and otbervise lavful. 

on June 13, 1978, counsel on behalf of the Pub1ic Staff -
North Carolina Utilities Co■■ission filed notice of and vas 
per■ itted to interveDe. 

On July 31, 1978, Horth Carolina llotor Carriers 
Association, Inc., for and on behalf of Sher ■an and Boddie, 
Inc., filed Application Ho. 567 vith the Co■aission 
reguesting that Sherman and Boddie, Inc .. , be allowed to 
withdraw its participation in the proposed reduced rates. 
By Order issued August 15, 1978, the co■rlssion a1loved the 
application by Sherman and Boddie peraitting it to vithdrav 
as a respondent in this proceeding. 

The matter ca ■e on for hearing as previously ordered by 
the commission on November 9, 1978, at 9:30 a.a. The 
Commission received requests from counsel of the Protestants 
to vithdrav its protests to Item 600515 and Lroa counsel of 
Respondent to vithdrav Item 156835 fro ■ its application. 

The Respondents offered the testimony and exhibits of w. G. 
Beese, III, President of Super Trans, Inc., vhich reflect, 



RATES 

among other things, that he requested to become a party to 
the tariff of Custom Transport, Inc., but was refused, after 
which he published the rates herein involvedi that he bad· to 
be co11petitive rate-vise to obtain traffic; that September 
1978 revenues vere $30,858 and expenses vere $28,049, or a 
profit of $2,808; for October 1978 revenues vere $25,169 and 
expenses vere $23,857, or a profit of $1,312i for July and 
August 1978, revenues from involved traffic amounts to 
$3,361 and $6,020, respectively: that his company vas losing 
monies prior to hauling the involved traffic but is now 
making a profit; that he operates 13 trucks, s011e of which 
Gre owner-operators; and that the owner-operators get 651 of 
the gross revenues tor loads hauled. 

The Protestants ottered the testimony and exhitits of the 
following witnesses: Daniel ft. Acker, lianager of the cost 
and Statistical Department, Southern Motor Carriers Rate 
conference; and Bruce Hooks, Assistant Traffic ftanager, 
Thurston Hotor Lines, Inc. 

Following the hearing and upon a review of the evidence, 
an examination of the Proposed Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions submitted by the parties, and the entire 
Commission record regarding this proceeding, the co~ ■ission 
makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That the respondent motor common carrier in this 
docket is engaged in the transportation of general 
commodities in North Carolina intrastate commerce and is 
subject to the jurisdiction of this Commission under the 
Public Utilities A.ct. 

2. That the tariff filed vith the Commission on April 7, 
1978, by the North Carolina ftotor Carriers Association, 
Inc.• on behalf of respondent and accompanying triplicate 
notice and letter of transmittal were la vf ully filed and in 
compliance with Rules B4-J and Rll-4 of the Co11■ission• s 
Rules and Regulations. 

3. That the tariffs filed and supporting docu■entations 
sub■itted by respondent contain material data necessary for 
a determination by the Commission of the just.ness and 
reasonableness of the reduced rates proposed in t~is 
proceeding. 

4. That the respondent 
the then prevailing rates of 
published in its Tariff Number 

5. That the 
proposed reduced 
traffic beginning 

respondent 
rates upon 

nay 9, 1978. 

filed a tariff comparable vith 
custom Transport, Inc., as 
2B. 

vas 
the 

all.owed to 
applicable 

assess the 
.intrastate 



472 

6. That 
ending June 
$57,457.61. 

MOTOR TRUCKS 

responjent•s statement 
30, 1978, shoved a net 

of income for the year 
loss after taxes of 

7. That during August, September, and October 1978, 
months where the involved traffic moved pursuant to the new 
rates, the respondent showed a profit of $5,077.61. 

8. That respondent experienced an operating ratio of 
94 .. 781 and a prof.it of $1,'311.85 .for October 1978. 

9. Tb.at respondent estimated its operating ratio would 
have exceeded 97% and its profit vould have been reduced to 
$505.61 for October 1978, if the revenues and costs 
generated by the proposed I:ates had been subtracted from its 
income statement for that 1100th. 

10. Tnat respondent is a Class III motor common carrier 
engaged in purely intrastate operations. 

11. That the cost statistics presented by the protestants 
were based upon the operating experiences of selected 
Class I and Class II motor common carriers engaged in intra­
and interstate operations throughout nine southern states. 

Hased upon the foregoing Findings of Pact, the Commission 
makes the following: 

CONCLUSIONS 

Super Trans, Inc., is a ciass III motor common carrier 
regulated by this commission and is required to file with 
this Commission a tariff of rates and charges applicable to 
toe transportation services described in its certificate 
Number C-303. 

super Trans, Inc., has filed and been permitted to assess 
certain reduced tariff rates on plastic film sheeting, 
synthetic textile raw material, and textile waste materials 
as described and set forth in Noi;th Carolina Hotor carriers 
Association, Inc., Tariff No. 10-G, NCUC Item Nos. 156835, 
503501-502505.08, 600130, 600515, and 600520. 

supe~ Trans, Inc., has requested permission to vithdrav 
Item 156835 from its proposed tariff application. 

Super Trans, Inc., has agreed 
description in Item 600130 to read: 
materials • 11 

to amend the commodity 
"synthetic textile rav 

.Protestants have requested permission to vithdrav their 
protests to Respondent's tariff filing insofar as Item 
600515 is concerned. 

The Commission is of the opinion that Super Trans, Inc., 
has proven the proposed reduced rates are compensatory based 
upon its own operating experiences. 



RATES 473 

The protestants have failed to establish that the revenues 
and operating costs presented by them for selected Class I 
and Class II motor common carriers engaged in intra- and 
interstate operations throughout nine southern states moving 
under t.ne proposed reduced rates would be comparable to tne 
actual operating experiences of a single class III motor 
common carrier engaged in purely intrastate operations. 

The commission has found there ezists for Super Trans. 
Inc., certain inherent advantages due to its size and type 
of operation vhich enables the Respondent to perform the 
services under the proposed reduced tariff rates and still 
receive revenues sufficient for it to provide such service 
without detriment to its overall adeguacy or efficiency of 
service. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That the application by Respondent be hereby amended 
by deleting Item 156835 from its tariff filing and amending 
tariff Ite11 600130 to applj only to "synthetic textile rav 
11a terials." 

2. T.hat the Respondent invol.ved herein seeking reduced 
tariff rates be, and hereby is, authorized to publish the 
appropriate tariff schedules providing for the reduced rates 
set Lorth in its amended application, provided that such 
tariff filing be in accordance vith B4-5 (e) of the 
Commission's Rules and Regulations governing the 
construction, posting, and filing of transportation tariff 
schedules. 

3. That the 
effective on one 
general public. 

publications authorized herein may be made 
day I s notice to the commission and the 

4. That upon the publications herein authorized having 
been made, the investigation in this matter be discontinued 
and the docket closed. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 16th day of February. 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COl!HISSION 
Sandra J. Webster. Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. T-825, SUB 237 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHKISSIOH 

In the Matter of 
Hotor Common Carriers - Suspension and Investi­
gation of Proposed Increases in Rates and Charges 
Applicable to Shipments of General Commodities, 
Including Minimum Charges 

ORDER 
GRANTING 
INCREASE 



474 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

MOTOR TRUCKS 

The Hearing Room 
Building, Raleigh, 
1979, at 9:JO a. 11. 

of t.he co11mission, Dobbs 
Horth Carolina, on April 3, 

Commissioner Edvard B. Ripp, Presiding; and 
Commissioners Lindsay Tate and Ben E. Roney 

For the Applicants: 

Sherman D. 
1307 Peachtree 
30309 

Schwartzberg, 
Street, 9. E., 

John w. 
Atlanta, 

Joyce, 
Georgia 

Thomas v. Steed, Jr., Allen, Steed & Pullen, 
P.A., Attorneys at Lav, P.O. Box 2058, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 27602 

For the In tervenors: 

Albert R. Bell, !aupin, Taylor and Ellis, P.A., 
Attorneys at Lav, P.O. Box 829, Raleigh, North 
Carol.ina 27602 
For: The North Carolina Traffic League, Inc., 

Drug and Toilet Preparation Traffic 
Conference, National Small Shipments 
Traffic Confere~ce, Inc., North Carolina 
Textile Kanufacturers Association, Lnc., 
and The Textile Traffic Association, Inc. 

James !!. 
Association, 
Suite 400, 
30336 

Jones, 
Inc., 400 
P.O. Box 

For: North Carolina 
Association, Inc., 
Association, Inc. 

Jr., Textile Traffic 
Yendell Court, s.v., 

44068, Atlanta, Georgia 

Textile Hanufacturers 
and The Textile Traffic 

Daniel J. Sweeney, Belnap, McCarthy, Spencer, 
Sweeney & Harkavay, 1750 Pennsylvania Avenue, 
N.W., Washington, D.C. 20036 
For: North Carolina Traffic League, Inc., 

National Small Shipments Traffic 
Conference, and Drug and Toilet 
Preparation Traffic Conference 

Stephen G. Kozey, Public Staff Attorney, Public 
staff - North Carolina Utilities Com■ission, 
430 Horth Salisbury Street - Dobbs Building, 
Raleigh, North Carolina 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

BY THE COKMISSION: On November 1, 1978, the General 
commodities Motor carriers, throug~ their age~ts, the North 
Carolina Motor Carriers Association, Inc., aotor Carriers 
Traffic Association, Inc., and Southern Motor Carriers Rate 



RATES 475 

Conference, Inc., filed vith tn.e commission the folloving 
North Carolina intrastate tariff supplements: 

Supplement No. 4 to Tariff No. 10-H, HCUC Ho. 117 issued 
by North Carolina ftotor carriers Association on behalf of 
its participating carriers; and 

Supplement No. 2 to Tariff No. 3-J, NCUC No. 45, issued by 
Kotor carriers Traffic Association on behalf of its 
participating carriers. 

Supplement No. 5 to Tariff No. J04-B, NCUC Ro. 304-B 
issued by Southern Kotor Carriers Rate .Conference, Inc., 
on behalf of its participating carriers: 

Each supplemental tariff publication provides for 
increases in rates and charges by amending the present 
truckload (TL), le$s-than-truckload (LTL) and any quantity 
(AQ) commodity rates, accessorial charges and rates and 
minimum charges. These tariffs were scheduled to become 
effective on December 15, 1978. The matter vas designated 
as Docket Ho. T-825, Sub 237. The increases in rates and 
charges proposed by the carriers are as follows: 

lQ!Lfil!.!llfil!!L!Ilfil!!l!!! 

Less than 5,000 lbs. 
5,000 lbs. or more 
Volume or Truckload 
Accessorial Charges and rates 

BINIBOB CHARGE: 
Where the Rate Basis Humber Is: 

1 to 100 
101 to 200 
201 to 300 
301 and over 

PERCENTAGE INCREASE 

201 
1n 
10% (min. 2•/cvt.) 
15~ 

The !linimu11 Percentage 
Charge Rill Be Increase 

$10.25 
$1 o. 80 
$11.50 
$12.00 

10.9 
10.0 
10.6 
9.4 

By Order of the 
matter was suspended, 
assigned for bearing. 

Com ■ission of December 13, 1978, the 
and an investigation instituted and 

On December ii, 1978,. the North Carolina Te1:tile 
Manufacturers Associa~ion,. Inc., filed a protest and 
petition for suspension.. On Dece■ ber 11, 1978,. the Horth 
Carolina Traffic League,. Inc.,. filed a similar protest and 
petition. The commission received nu ■erous protests to the 
proposed increases by letter from affected shippers. The 
Public Staff subsequently gave notice of its intervention. 

on ftarch 2, 1979, Daniel ft. Acker, as agent for the 
participating carriers submitted a verified statement to 
comply with the Commission•s requirement in Bu1e 81-
17(b) (9) (g), stating that the rate increases requested were 



476 80TOR TBDCKS 

not violative of the Presidential anti-inflation guidelines. 

On MaCch 9, 1979, the following parties filed a protest 
and petition to interYene: 

North Carolina Traffic League, Inc.,; 
Drug and Toilet Preparation Traffic Conference, Inc.: and 
The National Small Shipments Traffic Conference, Inc.; 
(This group of three parties shall hereinilfter be 
referred to as the nrntervenors.n) 

The North Carolina Textile Manufacturers Association, 
Inc., and The Textile Traf~ic Association, Inc. 
(This group of tvo parties shall hereinafter be 
referred to as the "Textile Intervenors. ") 

The joint petition to intervene was allowed by Order dated 
tfacch 21, 1979. 

By telegram of April 2, 1979, E.I. Dupont de Heaours & 
Co., Inc., advised the Commission that it could not enter an 
appearance at the hearing due to emergencies caused by the 
national teamster strike, but that it wished to enter a 
statement into the record that the company did not oppose 
any increase the Commission found to comply vith the 
Presidential vage and price guidelines. 

The matter vas called for hearing on April J·, 1979, at 
9: 30 a. m., in the coramission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 
Raleigh, North Carolina. The Applicant ~otor Carriers, the 
Public staff, and the Intervenors vere all present and 
represented by counsel. 

Before any testimony vas presented, Intervenors moved to 
dismiss the application on the ground that the proposal 
resulted from the type of collective carrier action which 
had been found to violate the Federal anti trust la vs in an 
opinion rendered on ftarch 20, 1979, by the Dnited states 
District Court in United States v. southern Kotor carriers 
~ Co~ference, Civil Action No. 76-19091. Respondents 
ax;gu~ that the motion to dismiss based upon this opinion 
should be denied: (1) because the instant proposal resulted 
from collective carrier action which occurred several months 
prior to the issuance of the Court's opinion under a 
collective rate-making agreement approved ·by this 
Commission; (2) because the Court has not yet ordered any 
specific relief at this stage of the litigation; and (3) 
because the activities occurring subsequent to the 
collective carrier action are exempt from the operation of 
the antitrust laws under the Noerr-Penningt~B doctrine. The 
commission reserved its ruling on the motion and requested 
the Applicants to furnish copies of any proposed orders 
which were to be submitted to the Court in the §KCRC case. 

On ttay 18, 1979, Applicants filed a motion 
the record with the testimony of Sherman D. 
General counsel for the southern Rotor 

to supple112:nt 
Schwartzberg, 

Carriers Rate 



RATES q77 

conference. The purpose of this aotion vas to supply the 
Coa11ission and all parties of record with copies of the 
proposed order of relief vhich the plaintiff (United States 
Department of Justice) indicated vould be submitted to the 
Court in the S~CRC case. This motion is granted, and the 
supplemental testi ■ooy of Sher ■an D. Schwartzberg, vith 
attached Exhibits A and B, vill be accepted as part of the 
record in this proceeding. 

As part of his testimony, Sr. Schwartzberg attached a copy 
oL a rough draft of a proposed order of relief vhich the 
plaintiff in the~ case had submitted to the defendants 
for their co11.ments. Paragraph V (dJ of this ·aocu11ent 
indicates that the Department of Justice had originally 
requested that all presently pending applications before the 
state regulatory coaaissions be terminated. However, llr. 
Schwartzberg also submitted a copy of a document vhich the 
Department of Justice had designated as its proposed fin!J, 
order of relief in the ~ case. l letter fro• 
plaintiffs• attorney to all parties of record indicates that 
the prop~sed final order had been approved by the Department 
of Justice, antitrust division, and that it represented 
plaintiffs' final position regarding the appropriate relief 
to be entered in the SftCBC case. This document indicates 
that the Department of -Justice had eliminated fro ■ the 
proposed final order its initial request that pending 
intrastate applications be terminated. Applicants on brief 
point out that the .§:ftCgf case is a civil action, and 
consequently, the Court would not order any greater relief 
than requested by the plaintiff. 

Based on the foregoing, the coamission finds that the 
Hotion to Dis■iss the instant application should be denied. 
While the commission is not unmindful of the possible effect 
of an order in the .fili£RC case on collective ra te ■aking in 
the future, it appears that the conduct complained of by 
rntervenors occurred several months prior to the filing of 
the instant application and was fully in compliance with. the 
lav as it was understood to be at that time. In addition, 
the testimony indicates that a subsequent court order in the 
SHCR£ case will not reach to disallowing the continuance of 
pending intrastate applications. The co11mission has a 
statutory duty to ensure that the citizens of this State 
continue to be provided vith a viable co11mon carrier 
transpo~tation system, and accordingly, the Commission finds 
that the continuance of this investigation is a necessary 
adjunct to the fulfillment of its statutory obligations. 

At tbe 
presented 
witnesses 

hearing in this matterr Applicant 
the testiaony and exhibits of 

in support of th~ application: 

motor carriers 
the following 

Hobert A. Hopkins, Secretary of the North Carolina 
Intrastate Rate Committee; 

Daniel ft. Acker, ~anager of the Cost and Statistical 
Department of Southern ~otor Carriers Rate Conference; 

Charles B. ftcGovan, Cost Analyst, southern Hotor Carriers 



478 aOTOB TBUCKS 

Rate Conferencei 
John v. Luckadoo, Director of Traffic, Thurston Sotor 

Lin es, Inc.: 
Loy J. Foster, Traffic Manager, Frederickson ftotor 
Express Corporation; 

w.o. Snavely, Vice President and Traffic Manager, 
Standard Trucking Company; and 

Robert E. Fitzgerald, Vice President-Traffic, Estes 
Express Lines. 

The rntervenors presented the testimony of 
Fauth, Jr., President of G.V. Fauth & 
consultants on Transportation. The Textile 
presented the testimony of Alvin J. Sullins, 
Analyst of the Textile Traffic Association. 

Gerald if. 
Associates, 
Intervenors 
Chief Bate 

The Public staff presented the testimony of .Jam.es L. Bose, 
Transportation Rate Specialist, and James c. Turner, 
Coordinator of the Transportation Section of the AccoWlting 
Division, on behalf of the using and consuming public. 

Based upon the record in this proceeding, the testimony 
and exhibits introduced at the hearing, the Com11ission 11akes 
the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That the motor carriers of genera~ commodities vhich 
are parties to the tariff publications previously 
enumerated, all of vho11 hold certificates fro■ tb.is 
commission for operating authority, are properly before this 
couission for an increase in their rates and charges 
pursuant to Chapter 62 of the General statutes of Horth 
Carolina. 

2. That the proposed increase does not violate President 
carter's Sage and Price Guidelines. 

3. That the total present North Carolina intrastate 
issue tratfic expenses, vhich have been updated to reflect 
April 1978 labor expenses and August 1978 nonlabor expenses, 
are $41,874,764 for the study carriers and approximately 
$56,664,092 for all participating carriers. 

4. That tht total present Horth Carolina intrastate 
issue traffic revenues are $37,069,301 for the study 
carriers, and approxi■a tely $50,161, 1us for all 
participating carriers. 

5. That the proposed increase On an annual basis 
produces $5,492,252 in additional revenue for the study 
carriers, and approxi ■ately $7,432,005 in additional revenue 
Lor all participating carriers. 

6. That the 
expenses updated 
operating ratio 

present operating.ratio vith revenues and 
to current levels is 114.291 and the 
vhic.h voald be generated by the proposed 



RATES 479 

increase in rates and charges for all carriers would be 
99.54%. 

7. That the proposed increase has been shown to be just 
and reasonable. 

8. That the cost study carriers' North Carolina 
intrastate test year revenue and expense relationship 
described hereinabove are reasonably representative of all 
North Carolina intrastate general commodity freight carriers 
that participate in the tariffs at issue in this proceeding. 

9. That the application in this proceeding was filed on 
November 1, 1978, under the rules of the Utilities 
Commission, prior to the interim judgment in the United 
States v. Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc., et 
al., sUpra, enteredMarch 20, 197"§"';'"and the application was' 
s"et for investigation and hearing by Order of the Utilities 
Commission entered December 13, 1978, and was pending for 
current investigation and hearing at the time of said 
interim Federal judgment; that a review of said Federal 
judgment and the proposed final judgment filed by the 
plaintiff United States Department of Justice does not 
indicate any intention to bar needed and necessary State 
action to preserve essential common carrier motor carrier 
service to the public in North Carolina. 

10. That the uncontroverted facts in this case show that 
the Applicant Motor Carriers are losing money under the 
present rates, that they have an obligation to continue to 
provide service to the public under North Carolina State 
franchises, and that to further withhold action on the 
pending application for rate increase and to require 
continued service at a loss would constitute a confiscation 
of the Applicants' property in violation of the Constitution 
of the United States. 

11. That the present rates of the Applicant Motor 
Carriers provide inadequate and insufficient revenue to pay 
the expenses of providi-ng the service of the Applicants 
under their intrastate motor carrier franchises and are 
unjust and unreasonable. 

12. That it is necessary 
increase the Applicants' rates 
provide essential service to 
carriers in intrastate service in 

in the. public interest to 
in order to continue to 
the public by motor common 
North Carolina. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. l 

The evidence for this finding comes from the verified 
application. The finding is essentially iriformational, 
procedural, and jurisdictional in nature and is affirmed by 
the Commission's denial of the Intervenors' Motion to 
Dismiss the application. 



480 MOTOR TRUCKS 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 7. 

By order dated January 23, 1979, this 9ommission amended 
its Rule Rl-17 to require all utilities filing rate increase 
applications with the Commission to certify that the 
reques'ted increase complies with. the anti-inflation standard 
promufgated· by the Council on Wage and Price Stability or to 
demonstrate why these standards should not apply. In 
response to this request, Ap.plicants presented the testimony 
of Mr. Acker which indicated that the price guidelines were 
not applicable to the instant application because pro forma 
studies indicated that North Carolina intrastate traffic has 
been and continues to result in operati_ng· losses to the 
carriers. His testimony indicated that the SMCRC Continuing 
Traffic Study for the six study carriers produced the 
following North Carolina intrastate operating results for 
the last three study years: 

STUDY NCUC 
YEAR DOCKET NO. 

1975 T-825, Sub 
1976 T-825, sub 
1977 T-S 25, sub 

210 
225 
237 

OPERATING RATIOS 
NORTH CAROLINA TRAFFIC 

ACTUAL PRESENT PROPOSED 

111.8 
114.8 
117. 6 

105.6 
lli.85 
114.29 

98. 5 
99.l 
99.5 

The testimony indicated that the price guidelines are 
applicable only to traffic which contributes to the 
carriers• profit. 

Intervenors' witness Fauth testified that it was incorrect 
to apply the guidelines solely to North Carolina intrastate 
traffic indicating that the total system revenues and 
expenses of the'six study carriers would have bee~ utilized. 
This witness testified that if system data had been utilized 
as the basis for determining profitability, the proposed 
increase would be in violation of the price guidelines. 

While the Commission is aware that the overall percentage 
impact of the proposal is greater than 'Would be -allowed 
under the price guidelines, the Commission concludes that 
the proposed increase is not in violation of such price 
guidelines. T~is finding is based on the fact that.an 
increase in compliance with the price guidelines based on 
to·tal system profitability would continue to generate losseS 
on· North· Carolina 'intrastate traffic. To apply the 
guidelines in this manner would not only prevent the 
carriers f_rom recovering their expenses on North Carolina 
intrastate traffic, but would also require this Comffiission 
to retreat from its ~tatutory responsibilitY to ensure that 
North Caro'1ina intrastate rates are just rmd reasonable. 
Accordingly, the . commission concludes that the proposed 
increases on North Carolina intraState rates and char·ges are 
not subjeCt to the -voluntary price gui?elines. 



RATES 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDINGS OF PACT 
NOS. 3, 4, 5, 6, AND 7 

481 

In an effort to demonstrate the relative compensativeness 
of North Carolina intrastate traffic, the Applicants 
presented the testimony of Daniel ft. Acker and Charles R. 
H.cGovan, both employees in the Cast and Statistical 
Department of southern Rotor carriers Rate Conference. rhe 
purpose of this testimony vas to develop cost-revenue 
comparisons on North Carolina intrastate traffic and to 
demonstrate the need for additional revenue based on those 
comparisons. 

Kr. Hopkins presented testimony comparing tha Horth 
Carolina intrastate rate structure vith that of neighboring 
states, and interstate rates. Similarly, the Intervenors 
offered the testimony of Gerald w. Fauth, Jr., concerning 
the revenues and expenses for the carriers• systemvide 
operations. While no objec_tion vas ■ade to the sub11ission 
of this information, the commission concludes that it may 
not consider such information in deter■ing just and 
reasonable rates for intrastate service. Utilities 
~missioB 1• ToillSQ ~ssociatioo, 2 s.c. App. 657, 163 
s. E. 2d 638 ( 1968) ; accord Dtiliti!lli Copaission .!• 1!2!!!£ 
carriers• Traffic Assgciation, 16 H.c. App. 515, 517, 192 
s. E. 2d 580, 581 (1972); ~ g_~ Utilities coa■ission !• 
Lee Tel~hone com12.2_ny, 263 N.C. 702, 709, 1qo 5.B.2d 319, 
324-325 (1965); and Smith !.• Illinois Bell Teleph.O!!,~ 
co•e'!l!.I, 282 u.s. 133, 51 s.ct. 65, 75 L.Ed. 255 (1930) •. 
Conseguen tly, testimony as to higher rate structures in 
other states and carrier systemwide profitability played no 
part in this or any· other of the Com.11.ission• s findings. 

l!r. Acker testified that the cost-revenue co■parisons vere 
based upon the data derived fro11 samples of North Carolina 
intrastate traffic movements of general commodities based on 
the experiences of the following six cost study carriers: 

1. Estes Express Lines 
2. Frederickson ftotor Express corp. 
3. Old Dominion Freight Line 
4. overnite Transportation company 
5. Standard Trucking Company 
6. Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. 

Mr. Acker testified· that the procedures used in gatJ:iering 
and processing of the traffic study data were designed by 
Dr. 1:1. Edwards Deming, a noted sampling expert and 
consultant for the traffic study. A substantial body of 
additional testimony vas introduced to deaonstrate the 
oeasures taken to ensure the accuracy and consistency of the 
traffic study data. nr. Acker testified that the six cost 
study carriers accounted for approxi ■ately 73.91 of the 
total actual general commodity revenue earned within the 
state of North carolina in the sample year 1977. 



482 50TOB T BOCKS 

ACTUAL REVEHOB AND' EXPENSES FOR THE TEST YEAR 

Kr. Acker testified that the study year 1977 expenses vere 
arrived at by the each-to-each costing method vhich applies 
each carrier's cost to that carrier's ovn traffic. He 
testified that the study year 1977 vas the latest traffic 
data available at the time the application vas filed. 

In Hr. Acker•s Appendix D!A-10, Sheet 1, he indicates that 
for the study year 1977, the cost study carriers realized 
actual North Carolina intrastate total expenses of 
$37,813,601 and earned actual revenues of $32,153,037, 
producing a composite operating ratio of 117.611. 

The Public Staff presented the testimony of James L. Rose, 
Transportation Rate Specialist, and James c. Turnar, 
coordinator of the Transportation Section of the A.ccoun ting 
Division, concerning the Continuing Traffic Study and the 
data generated from that study. l!r. Rose testified that the 
Public Staff had requested the Applicants to furnish to the 
Public Staff copies of the Continuing Traffic Study records 
and the computer tapes utilized in the preparation of the 
cost-revenue comparisons. ~r. Rose then testified that the 
Public Staff had processed the Continuing Traffic Study 
tapes through the Public Staff's automatic traffic costing 
programs in order to determine that the programs had not 
been altered materially since the last general rate 
proceeding, that traffic cost determined through the Public 
Staff's costing system matched those furnish~d by the 
applicant, and that the revenue-expense comparisons 
testified to by applicants vere essentially the sa■e as 
those produced through the Public Staff's auto■atic 
traffic/cost program. l!r. rurner testified that the Public 
Staff had audited the 1977 annual reports along vith certain 
books and records of the cost study carriers and determined 
that the basic data used in the auto■a ted traffic costing 
system was reliable for the purpose of this proceeding. rhe 
Public Staff vitnesses testified that the differences 
between the actual revenues and expenses for the test year 
1977 as presented by the carriers and those generated by the 
Public Staff through its ovn independent ana1ysis vere 
insignificant and vould have no appreciable effect on the 
cost-revenue comparisons. 

In tervenors • vi tness Fauth testified that the Co11aission 
should measure the need for any additional revenue in this 
proceeding by the total syste■ operating results of the six 
traffic study carriers. This witness reasons that because 
the study carriers• system returns allegedly fail to 
indicate the need for an additional increase, there is no 
need to examine the compensativeness of Horth Carolina 
intrastate traffic. Applicants point out that Horth 
Carolina intrasta·te traffic contributes only 10.131 of the 
total system traffic of the study carriers and vith an 
operating ratio vell in excess of 100 percent on North 
Carolina intrastate traffic,. they aver that this traffic 
does not contribute to t.he syste ■ return on equity. 



RATES 

Regarding this issue, the com ■ission would remind the 
parties that it has statutory obligation to measure revenue 
need on North Carolina intrastate traffic by the relative 
compensativeness of that traffic. 16c this purpose, the 
co11111.ission finds that the Horth Carolina intrastate 
operating ratio is the dominant measure of revenue need on 
North Carolina intrastate traffic, and accordingly, the 
Commission concludes that system operating results are not 
probative of this issue. 

The commission further concludes that the cost study 
carriers• traffic/cost revenue data consisting of 73.91 of 
total North Carolina intrastate revenues is representative 
of total North Carolina intrastate general ·commodity traffic 
experiences for the study year 1977. The Commission further 
concludes that the actual operating ratio for overall Horth 
Carolina intrastate general co~modity traffic for the study 
year vas 117.611. 

UPDATED REVENUES ARD EXPENSES 

Both carrier witnesses, Acker and HcGovan, presented 
testimony concerning the updating of expenses and revenues 
ot the cost study carriers. ftr. ltcGowan testified that the 
base year labor expenses had been restated to the present 
pro forma level by the measurement of the cost effect of 
wage increases as revealed through special studies conducted 
by the siK Horth Carolina study carriers. Sr. !cGovan 
testified that the labor restate ■ent vas based npon the 
change in wage and fringe benefit levels from April 1977 to 
April 1978. This testimony shoved that from the study 
period in April of 1971 to the study period in April of 1978 
the carriers incurrad an overall increase in labor expenses 
of 10.%%. 

The testimony of witnesses Acker and ftcGovan indicated 
that nonlabor expenses in the base year 1977 vere updated by 
measuring the rate of change in the ilholesale Price Index -
Industrial Commodities from the midpoint of the study year 
1977 to August 1978. Intervenors geaerally took issue vith 
the use of tbe VPIIC as a means for restating nonlabor 
expenses, claiming that the use of such index OYerstates the 
carriers' nonlabor costs. The Applicants counter by 
pointing out that the ilPIIC bas been utilized and found 
acceptable in numerous other administrative proceedings as a 
reliable deTice for projecting short-term changes in 
nonlabor expenses. Applicants also point out tha.t efforts 
are under vay to develop a specific actor catrier nonlabor 
index for this purpose and t.bat the VPIIC is the ■ost 
accura. te tool available at the present ti■e. It appears 
that this is true since Intervenors have not offered an 
alternative method of ■easuring short-term changes in 
nonlabor expenses. 

Intervenors also take issue vith the fact that 1pplicants 
have failed to ■ake any adjust■ents in their updated 
expenses for alleged increases in productivity vhich 



484 MOTOR TRUCKS 

occurred between the base year 1977 and the 12-month period 
ending June 30, 1978. Intervenors! witness Fauth pr~sented 
an. ex_hjbit prepared by the u.i,;. Bureau·of Labor Statis.tics 
which indicated that productivity in intercity truckirig 
enjoyed an average· annual increase in productivity of 2.1'% 
for the period be.tween 1~54 and 1975. Mr. Fauth testified 
that the carriers should have reduced their upd~~cd expenses 
by 1.4% to all~HJ for the average increase · in productivity 
from the 1964 - 1975 period. Applicants point out that,Mr. 
Fauth's exhibit indicates that productivity actually 
declined for. five ·out of the last 10 years covered by •the 
table; that productivity in 1975, th~ late§t year available, 
was actually below the 1972 level and only -4.8% in excess of 
the 1965 level; that the Burjau of Labor Statistics had 
itself cautioned against the use of its index to•project 
short-term changes in product•ivity: cind' that the unit cost 
method employed in updating expenses. to the -12-month period 
ending June 30, 1978, actually allowed for short-term 
changes in productivity. 

After updating the base year 
1978 level for labor expenses and 
nonlabot expenses, witness Acker 
total operating ~xpenses of the 
$41,874,764. 

1977 expenses to the April 
the August 1978· level for 
testified that the present 
cost· study carriers is 

Mr. Acker also teSt!fed that the revenues of the cost 
study carriers were updated by rerating North Carolina 
intrastate shipments to inClude all general increases in 
rates and charges which become effective subsequent to the 
date on which the shipments were originally billed. Mr. 
Acker's Appendix DMA-11 indicates that after updating the 
base year 1977 revenue 1eve1s to reflect intrastate rates in 
effect as of June 12, 1978, the cost study carriers North 
Carblina intrastate general commodity traffic generated 
total revenues of $37,069,301. 

The Public Staff did not take issue with either the 
carriers' revenue or expense update. Jn addition, Mr. ROse 
testified that a one-day study of traffic handled by the six 
cost study carriers on octobe·r 3, 1978, indicated that the 
carriers had experienced a small incr~ase in_ traffic volume 
in 1978 over 1977 levels. His testimony indicated that 
there were no significant-~ifferences in the traffic consist 
by weight group. 

Based on the •record i'n this proceeding, the Commission 
c9ncludes that the update procedures employed by the 
AppliCants is an accurate means of restating the 1977 base 
year revenues and expenses ·to the present level. Further, 
the Commission concludes that the. cost . study carriers' 
updated l~vel of North Carolina .intrastate general commodity 
revenues is $37,069,031 and that the updated level of, North 
Carolina intrastate general commodity operating expenses is 
$41,874,764. Bas9d • on the cost study carriers' updated 
revenues and expenses, the Commission finds that the,pr~sent 



RATES 485 

operating ratio for North Carolina intrastate general 
commodity traffic is 114.29%. 

ADDITIONAL REVENUE GENERATED BY INCREASE 
AND RESULTING OPERATING RATIO 

Mr. Acker testified that the level of revenues to be 
generated by the proposed increases was determined by 
applying the percentage increase requested in each weight 
group to each shipment included in that individual weight 
group. Ilis testimony indicates that the overall percentage 
impact of the proposed increase is 14.82% which produces a 
proposed operating ratio of 99.54%. 

The Commission concludes that the additional issue traffic 
revenues generated by the proposed increase would be 
approximately $5,492,252 for the cost study carriers. In 
addition, the Commission finds that the proposed increase 
will generate approximately $7,432,005 for all carriers 
participating in the Applicants' tariffs. 

The full amount of the increase generates a proposed 
operating ratio of 99.54% for all North Carolina intrastate 
general commodity traffic. The Commission concludes that 
the additional revenue is no more than is necessary to allow 
the Applicants to recover their additional expenses of 
operating in North Carolina intrastate service and that the 
proposed increase is necessary to the continued maintenance 
of a viable public transportation system to serve the 
general public in this State. Consequently, the Commission 
is of the opinion that the interest of the Applicant 
carriers and the using and consuming public can best be 
served by permitting the proposed increase to become 
effective. Based on the record in this proceeding, the 
Commission concludes that Applicants have satisfied their 
statutory burden of demonstrating that the proposed increase 
is just and reasonable. 

The contention that the Applicants' conduct prior to 
filing their application constitutes a violation of the 
Sherman Act does not affect the propriety of this 
application. The basis for this contention is the March 20, 
1979, Order (hereinafter the "Order") issued by Judge 
Freeman of the Federal District Court for the Northern 
District of Georgia in United States v. Southern Motor 
Carriers Rate Conference, Inc., et ~-, cA No. 76-1909A. 
Judge Freerrian found thatc'onduct by the defendants in that 
suit, who are the Applicants in this rate case, constitutes 
~ ~ violations of the Sherman Act. Order at p. 27. The 
conduct at issue involved preapplication communications 
among carriers sanctioned by G.S. 62-152.1 and other state 
statutes as part of formulating their intrastate rate case 
applications. The Motion to Dismiss made by the Intervenors 
and the Textile Intervenors is directed to the discretionary 
power of the Commission. Tr.V.I., p. 8. They urge that the 
Commission should dismiss the carriers' application but do 
not claim the Commission is required as a matter of law to 



486 MOTOR TRUCKS 

dismiss the application.• Unfortunately, this 
resolve the problem facing the Commission. 
Applicants' conduct occurred under sanction of 
prior to the March 20th Order does not render it 
the antitrust laws, but it does demonstrate that 
was not a novel scheme outside the then 
parameters of the federal antitrust laws. 

does not 
That the 

state law 
exempt from 
the conduct 

understood 

1 Indeed, the movants could not make such an argument. 
There is no final judgment in United States v. Southern 
Motor Carrier's Rate Conference, Inc., et al.; CA No. 7G­
T9'o9A (N.D. Ga.) ,SOthere 1s as yet nO E'olding to be 
complied with by the parties or stayed pending possible 
appeal. In addition, since neither the State of North 
Carolina nor this Commission were defendants in the 
action, it is axiomatic that no order can issue directing 
them to take any action. Zenith Radio Corporation v. 
Hazeltine Research, Inc., 395 U.S. lo'o";-110, 89 s.-ct. 
1562, l5o9 (1969). --

The Commission believes that the proper body to determine 
the relief to be accorded in an antitrust case is the 
district court trying the case as it is the body with the 
full record of the violation before it. !• 51., 
International Salt Co. v. United States, 332 u.s. 392, 400, 
68 s.ct. 12, 17(i"§'47). -If it 1s not for appellate courts 
to substitute their judgment as to what is appropriate, then 
certainly this Commission should not proceed on the notion 
that it must provide a remedy when the trial court handling 
the case has yet to speak. The Commission understands that 
the only relief the government is seeking in the case is 
prospective, that it is all directed to the defendants• 
future conduct, and that no fine or penalty is being sought. 
See Exhibits A and B to the Applicants• Motion to Supplement 
Record. Likewise, the Federal government ha·s not sought to 
enjoin any pending state commission proceedings involving 
the Applicants. That the option to do so exists is 
undoubted, as the prohibition on Federal courts enjoining 
state court proceedings contained in 28 u.s.c. +2283 does 
not apply to proceedings before administrative agencies. 
See I e.g., En~leman v. Cahn, 425 F.2d 954 (2d Cir. 1969), 
£S..!'..E_. denied j 7 u.s. Too9~ s.ct. 1238 (1970). 

The Commission stresses that it wishes to cooperate with 
whatever result the Federal district court achieves, yet 
absent a final decision there is little for the Commission 
to proceed on. The Commission also has direct statutory 
responsib'ilities under G.S. 62-2 and G~s. 62-259 which must 
be considered before it can exercise its discretion in 
ruling on the motion. The Commission understands that the 
broad goal of a remedy in an antitrust case is to cure the 
ill effects of a violation and at the same time not to erect 
a ba_rrier to healthy competition. United· States v. crescent 
Amusement Company, 323 U.S. 173, !8fl, 65 S.Ct. 254, 261 
(1944). These concerns must be blended with the 
Commission's responsibility to •promote and preserve 
adequate economical and efficient service to all the 



RATES 487 

communities of the State." G.s. 62-259. As Finding of Fact 
6 in this Order shows the interstate traffic of the cost 
study carriers is moving at a loss. It is the Commission's 
belief based upon its experience in regul/:lting intrastate 
motor carriage that there are numerous smaller carriers in 
the State that can less easily withstand continued operating 
losses than the cost study carriers. A further delay in 
ruling on this rate request either by deferring action or by 
dismissing the application will weaken these smaller 
carriers, possibly forcing some to curtail operations. The 
resultant further concentration of market power in the major 
carriers is an undesirable end and is inconsistent with the 
goals set forth in G.S. 62-259. The Commission also is 
concerned that the smaller communities and smaller shippers 
typically served by the smaller carriers would also suffer a 
decline in service. For all the foregoing reasons, the 
Commission concludes that the Intervenors' and Textile 
Intervenors' Motion to Dismiss should be denied and that the 
Applicants are properly before the Commission. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That the Intervenors• and Textile Intervenors' Motion 
to Dismiss the carriers' application be, and the same hereby 
is, denied. · 

2. That the Applicants be, and the same hereby are, 
authorized to increase their North Carolina intrastate rates 
and charges applying on transportation of general 
commodities, involved in this proceeding, as follows: 

CLASS, COMMODITY, DISTANCE, OR MILEAGE COMMODITY, EXCEPTION 
RATES; MINIMUM CHARGES; ACCESSORIAL 

CHARGES AND ACCESSORIAL RATES. 

FOR SHIPMENTS WEIGHING 
PERCENTAGE 

INCREASE 

LTL or AQ rates applying on shipments weighing 
less than 5,000 lbs ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

LTL or AQ rates applying on shipments weighing 
5,000 lbs. or more ••••••••••••••••••••• ~ •••••••• 

Volume or truckload rates (min. 2& per Cwt.) ••••• 
Accessorial Charges and Accessorial Rates •••••••• 

20% 

10% 
10% 
15% 

Minimum Charge: 
Where the Rate Basis Number Is: 

THE MINIMUM CHARGE 
WILL BE 

1 to 100 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
101 to 200 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
201 to 300 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
300 and over •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

$10.25 
10.80 
11. 50 
12.00 

3. That 
effective 
accordance 
governing 

the increases are hereby approved and may become 
after appropriate tariff publications in 

with the Commission Rules and Regulations 
the construction, filing, and posting of 



488 MOTOR TRUCKS 

tran~portatiOn tariff schedules, upon not less than five 
days' notice to the Commission and to the public. 

4. That the tariff publications 
be constructed in a manner ·so that 
included· in a 'single table of class 
not subject to further increases. 

hereby authorized shall 
all chc.nges shall be 
rates and are therefore 

5. That the propose<l increases herein authorized for 
application in connection with all commodity rates as 
published may be increased by publication of an appropriate 
conversion table of increased rates having application only 
on the commodity rates, accessorial charges, ,and accessorial 
rates. 

6. That the Respondent motor common carriers 
participating in the involved tariff publications shall 
revise and reissue or require their respective tariff 
publishing agents to revise and republish their present 
general commodity tariffs so that all rates and charges 
contained in sairl tariffs will be the rates -authorized in 
this Order. 

ISSUEn BY ORDER OF TUE COMMISSIO~. 
This the 22nd day of June, 1979. 

(SE/IL) 
NORTH CAROLIN!\ UTILITIES COMMISSION 
SANDRA J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. T-825, SUB 240 

DEFORE THE NORTH CIIROLINI\ UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Motor Common Carriers - Suspension and 
Investigation of Proposed Increases in Rates 
and Charges, Includinq Justification Procedures 
Applicable on Shipments of Household Goods 

NOTICE OF 
DECISION 
I\ND 
ORDER 

BY THE COMMISSION: Upon motion of counsel for the 
Respondents at the close of all the evidence in the hearings 
in this docket; and having considered the Application and 
Intervention, the stipulations of counsel for the parties, 
and the evidence consisting of the testimony of three 
experts and other transportation witnesses and some 32 
exhibits; and. finding that the uniform revised rates 
proposed by the Respondents are not excessive, but are just 
and reasonable; and further finding that, unless said 
approved r~tes are permitted immediate effectiveness, the 
adequacy, efficiency, and safety of the regulated common 
carrier transportation of household goods and personal 
effects for the public in North Carolina intrastate commerce 
could or might be jeopardized and the certificated carriers 
irreparably harmed through further impairment of their 
general financial and operating conditions, the Commission 
in its discretion has concluded that the Motion of 



RATES 489 

Applicants should be allowed subject to the issuance of an 
Order setting forth specific findings and conclusions not 
inconsistent herewith in the immediate future. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. The Motion of counsel for the Respondents to vacate 
the Order of Suspension and Investigation in this docket be, 
and hereby is, allowed and said Order is hereby vacated and 
set aside for the purpose of allowing the rates, rules, and 
charges herein under suspension to be ma~e effective in the 
manner and subject to the conditions hereinafter ordered. 

2. The application of hourly rates to household goods 
transportation service be, and hereby is, disapproved and 
disallowed. In lieu thereof, Applicants shall file and make 
effective mileage and weight brackets and rates in 
accordance with Appendix A hereto attached. 

3. The uniform rates herein authorized and approved 
shall become simultaneously effective on April 25, 1979, on 
one day's notice by publication of appropriate tariff 
supplements. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 20th day of April, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX A 
SECTION II 

500 1,000 2,000 4,000 
LBS. LBS. LBS. LBS. 

TO BREAK TO BREAK TO BREAK TO 
MILES 999 POINT 1,999 POINT 3,999 POINT 7,999 

LBS. LBS. LBS. LBS. 
INCL. INCL. INCL. INCL. 

1-15 11.34 684 7.75 1,584 6.14 3,594 5.51 
16-20 11.91 682 8.11 1,sn5 6. 34 3,541 5.62 
21-30 12.53 673 8.42 1,581 6.66 3,438 5. 72 

8,000 12,000 lfi,000 
LBS. LBS. LBS. 

BREAK TO BREAK TO BREAK AND 
MILES POINT 11,999 POINT 15,999 POINT OVER 

LBS. LBS. 
INCL. INCL. 

1-15 5,887 4.06 10,924 3.69 14,fi48 3. 38 
16-20 5,926 4.16 11,101 3.85 14,487 3. 48 
21-30 6,110 4.37 11,001 4.00 14,546 3.64 



490 MOT OB T BUCKS 
' 

DOCKET NO. T-825, SUB 240 

BEFORE TBE NORTH CAROLINA UTILIT.IES COBHISSION 

In the !!a tter of 
Motor Common Carriers - Suspension and 
Investigation of Proposed Increases in 
Rates and· Charges, Including Justification 
Procedures Applicable on Shipments of 
Household Goods 

) ORDEB 
) VACATING 
) SUSPENSION AND 
) GRANTING 
) INCBEASES 

HEADD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Commission Hearing 
Raleigh, North Carolina, 
9:30 ·-~-

Boom, Dobbs Building, 
OD April 20, 1979, at 

Commissioner Sarah Lindsay Tate, Presiding; and 
Commissioners Leigh B. Hammond and Robert 
Fischbach 

For the Applicants: 

Thomas R. Eller, Jr., Attorney at Lav, P.O. 
Box 27866, Raleigh, North Carolina 27611 

For the Intervenors: 

Theodore c. Brovn, Jr., Staff Attorney, Public 
Staff - Borth Carolina Utilities Commission, 
P.O. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

BY THE COSMISSIOB: On March 2, 1979, the Commission 
received for filing by Thomas R. Eller, Jr., Attorney at 
Law, Raleigh, Horth Carolina, for and on behalf of North 
Carolina intrastate motor common carriers of household 
goods, tariff filings, and an application, along vith 
certain data in support thereof, seeking approva1 of 
increased rates and charges, including accessoria1 rates and 
charges and hourly transportation charges with these tariff 
filings being designated as follows: 

Supplement No. 55 to Tariff Ho. 2, RCUC Ro. 8, issued by 
North Carolina !overs Association, Inc., on behalf 0£ its 
participating carriers; 

Supplement No. 13 to Tariff Ho. 18-B, NCOC Ho. 
by Horth Carolina Motor carriers Association, 
behalf of its patticipating carriers; and 

92, issued 
Inc. , on 

supplement Ho. 12 to Tariff Ho. s-c, HCUC Ho. Qt, issued 
by !otor carriers Traffic. Association, Inc., on behalf of 
its participating carriers. 

Each tariff publication vas received by the Coattlssion on 
narch 2, 1979; each publication bears an effective date of 



RATES 491 

April 15, 1979i and each publication provides for an oYerall 
increase in rates and charges of approximately 18.511. 

Accompanying the tariLf filings and made a part of the 
application was a m?tion filed by counsel on beha1f of 
participating carriers seeking to adjust uniform rates and 
expedite future procedures. The motion included certain 
proposals for maintaining intrastate rates equal to ICC rate 
levels applicable on Horth Carolina intrastate traffic based 
upon certain data and statements to be submitted by the 
carriers at the time of filing for future changes in rate 
levels. 

Upon consideration of these tariff filings including the 
motion to adjust uniform rates and expedite future 
procedures, and it being of the opinion that the proposed 
increase in rates and charges and practices in connection 
therewith, as hereinabove enumerated and described, is a 
matter affecting the public interest, the Commission issued 
an Order on April 18, 1979, suspending the tariff filin1s, 
instituting an investigation into the lawfulness of the 
tariff schedules and assigning the matter for hearing on 
April 20, 1978, at 9:30 a.m. It vas stipulated between 
counsel for the parties that "the only matters which should 
tie considered by the North ca rolina utilities com11ission in 
this Docket ••• are the current proposed general tariff rate 
inct:eases, and justification thereof. u It was also 
stipulated that "The parties hereto agree to meet for 
informal discussion concerning future cost allocations and 
procedural requirements for future rate cases invo~ving 
household goods and personal effects common carriersw 
commencing on 8ay 1, 1979." The parties further stipulated 
that a_report of such meetings would be filed vith the Chiet 
Clerk Of the Commission. 

This docket came 
parties and counsel 
this proceeding. 

on for hearing on April 20, 1979, with 
present. There vere no protestants in 

Based upon the testimony of all vitnesses, the exhibits 
Liled, and the entire record in this docket, the co■aission 
makes the following: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Applicants are duly certificated and actively engaged 
in the transportation of household goods and personal 
effects in North carolina intrastate commerce. 

2. The Applicants• line-haul rates vere published with 
Co■11ission approval effective August 1, 1977. The present 
accessorial charges vere published after commission approval 
to become effective on June 3, 1974. The Applicants hawe 
only requested and been permitted an increase of 61 in line­
haul intrastate rates (2.47% overall) in the five years 
since l1a y 1974. 



492 

3. Applicants• 
rents, equipment, 
increased at a 
collectively, than 

MOTOR TRUCKS 

operating costs for labor, fuel, taxes, 
supervision, and maintenance have 
much greater rate, individually and 

have rate revenues. 

ii. The test yeai: vas calendar year 1977 and the 
approximate operating ratio for the certificated intrastate 
motor common carriers of household goods and personal 
effects exceeded 100% under present rates. Based on sample 
data, it appears that the ·Applicants• operating ratios did 
not improve for the most pact in 1978. On the basis of 
events taking place up until the· time of hearing in this 
docket, increases in operating expenses as well as capital 
costs and inflaction rates have not abated. 

s. The data from 10 reasonably representative study 
carriers, after appropriate accounting and pro forma 
adjustments, tends to show the following statewide results: 

Revenue 
operating Rati.o 

.ff:~§~ 
$3,759,358 

110J 

UQJ?2§~~ 
$4,462,358 

1 oo+s 

6. Based on the currently available cost/revenue data it 
is not likely that the intrastate operating ratios of motor 
common carriers of household goods and personal effects in 
intra·sta te commerce vill decline to 100% during the 1979 
moving season. 

7. The motor carriers of houseJ:iold goods and personal 
effects provide two generic types or classifications of 
regulated service, line-haul (basic) and accessorial (non­
basic) • Applicants I rates for these services have been 
uniform statewide for many years by Order of this 
commission. The rates proposed by Applicants in this 
proceeding continue said uniformity. 

8. Applicants traditionally have applied per 
hundredweight uniform rates to approved mileage scales and 
weight brackets in providing all line-haul service ezcept in 
the 0-30 mile distance. In the latter mileage range, 
Applicants have applied an hourly charge without regard to 
distance or ~eight. Through the rates proposed in this 
docket, Applicants propose to contin11e to apply nourly rate 
charges to line-haul service as vell as increase hourly 
rates. The Commission finds that the practice of charging 
hourly rates for line-haul service is not in accordance with 
the actual costs of rendering line-haul service, results in 
inconsistent treatment of line-haul shippers and receivers, 
is subject to abuse by the carriers, and works against 
customer acceptability. 

9. The proposed hourly rates are in accordance vitA 
cost-related bases for providing accessorial servi.ces and 
auxiliary services not involving line-haul se.rvice and the 
same have been justified. 



RATES 493 

10. The parties hereto stipulated that the only matters 
vhicn should be considered by the Horth Carolina Otilities 
Commission in this docket ••• are the current proposed general 
tariff rate increases and justification thereof. The 
parties agreed to meet for informal discussion concerning 
future cost allocations and procedural requirements for 
future rate cases involving household goods and personal 
effects common carriers, commencing on ftay 1, 1979, and that 
a report would be filed with the Chief Clerk. 

CONCLUSIOHS 

G.S. 62-146 (g) provides that: "In any proceeding to 
determine the justness or reasonableness of any rate of any 
common carrier by motor vehicle, there shall not be taken 
into consideration or allowed as evidence any elements of 
value of the property of such carrier, good vill, earning 
paver, or the certificate under vhich such carrier is 
operating, and such rates shall be fized and approved, 
subject to the provisions of subsection (h} hereof, on the 
basis of the operating ratios of such carriers, being the 
ratio ot their operating expenses to their operating 
revenues, at a ratio to be determined by the Commission •••• " 

Applicants presented numerous exhibits shoving the results 
of a study made of the operating ezperience of 10 reasonably 
representative carriers engaged in the regulated 
transportation of household goods in intra·sta te coamerce and 
various related activities not regulated by the Commission. 
The purpose of the study vas to obtain infor■ation that 
would enable a separation fro11 the total revenues and 
expenses of the study carriers, the revenues received and 
the expenses incurred in the regulated transportatio.o of 
household goods in North Carolina i.otrastate commerce. As 
confirmed by the Public Staff's investigation, analysis and 
audits of the operations of Applicants, much of this data 
vas unnecessary as vell as confusing. The primary reason is 
that no separations of revenues is needed. Intrastate 
regulated rate revenues are actual and are recorded 
separately on Applicants' records of bills of lading. The 
Public Staff called on Applicants to produce such actual 
records of intrastate regulated service and compiled them on 
an actual basis. This revealed many deficiencies and 
inadequacies in the revenue data filed by applicants. 
However, a proper calculation of actual revenues revealed 
that applicants had substantially overstated their present 
and proposed revenues as vell as the aaount of the proposed 
increase. Since the Public Staff's revenue computations and 
estimates are based on actual, audited amounts for tbe 
reasonable representative sample, the Commission has used 
the Public Staff estimates of revenues in finding that the 
statewide regulated revenues under present rates are 
$3,759,358 and that the statewide annualized gross revenue 
effect of the proposed rates is an annual increase of 
$703,000 based on the test year, 1977. 



494 ~OTOB T BUCKS 

The separation of intrastate regulated exi:ense from total 
study carrier expense is a much more complicated matter. 
the expense separations performed by Applicants are 
ad~i tt edly inexact. The P nblic Staff testified that 
"Although the data used to justify this rate proposal is 
minimal and must be improved for future rate case proposals, 
it is the best the carriers could develop under the 
circumstances •••• " The Commission has accepted the expense 
separations in this proceeding for this proceeding only. 
Our reasons for doing so are: (1) In Utilities £2..!!.isslQ.!!. 
v. Attornex General, 2 NC App. 657 (1968), as well as in 
several other decisions, our courts have made it clear that 
operating ratios "cannot be determined vith mathe■atical 
exactitude." Nevertheless, there must be evidence in 
respect thereto sufficient in probative force to enable the 
Commission to make findings of fact and issue an appropriate 
order. (2) The facts that (a) all expense separations 
methodologies presented in the case singularly point to the 
finding that intrastate motor carriers of houseilold goods 
and personal effects are experiencing an Operating ratio in 
excess of 1001 and this ratio is not likely to decline belov 
1 OOS even vi th this proposed increase, and (b) a mass of 
other cost evidence in the case, combined v ith the 
Commission's ovn knowledge and common sense understanding of 
current economic conditions confirms that these Applicants 
are incurring more operating expenses than theJ are 
collecting revenues to cover. "AD operating ratio of 1001 
means that for every dollar of freight revenue received, the 
carrier spends a dollar in operating expenses. When the 
operating ratio exceeds 100S, it means the expenses exceed 
the revenues. 11 Utilities Commission .!.• Attorney General, 
2 NC App. 657 ( 1968) • 

The commission also n·otes that by stipulation the parties 
are meeting at an early future date in an effort to refine 
and develop more acceptable ezpense allocations and rate 
case handling procedures and vill report their findings and 
recommendations to the commission. 

Under the circumstances of this case the Applicants fall 
within the- exceptions of the President's applicable nuage 
and Price- Standards. 11 

In Qllliti~~ £2.!~i§fil..2!!. X• ~, 250 NC 410, the North 
Carolina Supreme court stated that the .Commission may take 
statistical evidence of major carriers as typical of all 
carriers in establishing unifor■ rates. In this case, the 
Commission has found and concluded that the statistical 
evidence and separations of the 10 carrier sample, as 
verified, audited, and adjusted by the Public Staff, can be, 
and is, taken to be reasonablJ representative and typical of 
all certificated motor common carriers of household goods 
and personal effects operating in Horth Carolina intrastate 
commerce and constitutes a sufficient, probative base for 
establishing uniform rates for all such ca criers in this 
proceeding, and this proceeding only. 



RATES 495 

The Commission concludes that the present rates and 
c~arges are inadequate and do not provide the carriers with 
sufficient revenues to maintain, in the public interest, an 
adequate, efficient, and safe transportation service to the 
citizens of North Carolina. ile further conc.lude that 
Applicants have met the minimum tests provided by our 
statutes and have proved that the suspended rates and 
charges are not excessive, but are just and reasonable. 

The Orders of the Commission suspending and investigating 
the proposed rates and charges under review .herein will be 
forthwith vacated and the said rates allowed to become 
effective subiect to the conditions hereinafter stated. 

IT rs, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That the Order of the Commission dated April 18, 
1979, suspending revised uniform rates, rules, regulations 
and charges, proposed for application on shipments of 
household goods as set forth 1n the tariff publications 
named in said order, be, and the same hereby is, vacated and 
set aside for the purpose of allowing t.he rates, rules, and 
charges herein under suspension to be made effective in the 
manner and subject to the conditions hereinafter ordered. 

2. That in making publication under the provisions of 
this Order, Applicants shall provide mileage brackets, 
weight brackets, and related per hundredweight rates for 
line-haul service in the 0-30 mile range in lieu of the 
present or proposed hourly charges. Th.e mileage and weight 
brackets and the rates shall be as prescribed on Appendix A 
attached and incorporated. Mileage shall continue to be 
based on official Horth Carolina map distances between 
origin and destination. All hourly charges for basic 
transportation service are cancelled from the tariffs. 

3. That publication authorized herein shall be made on 
one day 1 s notice but shall otherwise comply with the rules 
and regulations of the Co ■mission governing the construction 
and .tiling of tariff schedules. 

4. That in making publication of the uniform tarif·fs 
authorized hereby, the three Tariff Publication Agents shall 
observe a uniform effective date, April 25, 1979. 

5. That on or before ftay 1, 1979, authorized 
representatives of the Public Staff and the Applicants, and 
such other persons as may be interested, shall begin 
conferences and studies of appropriate means of obtaining 
information that vill enable a practical and reasonable 
separation from total expenses of reasonable representative 
study carriers, the expenses incurred in the transportation 
of household goods in Horth Carolina intrastate com■erce as 
regulated by this commission and appropriate future rate 
case procedures for motor co■■on carriers of household goods 
and personal effects in Horth Carolina intrastate commerce. 
The results of said study and any recommendations based 



496 ~OT OR TRUCKS 

thereon shall be reduced to writing, signe4 by the parties, 
and filed with the Commission On or before July 1, 1979. 

6. That the respondent motor common carriers 
participating in the involved tariff publications shall 
revise and reissue or require their respective tariff 
publistdng agents to revise and republish their present 
household goods tariffs so that all rates and charges 
contained in said tariffs will be the rates authorized in 
this order. 

7. That said revised and reissued tariff publications 
shall be tiled with the Commission on regular statutory 
notice and shall be scheduled to become effective no later 
than July 1, 1979. 

a. That, upon publication having been made in compliance 
with the prov1.s1.ons of this order, this proceeding be 
discontinued, and the same is hereby considered as 
discontinued. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CO!!ISSION. 
This the 11th ~ay of May, 1979 .. 

(SEAL) 

PIILES 

1-15 
16-20 
21-3 0 

JULES 

1-15 
16-20 
21-30 

500 
LBS. 

TO 
999 
LBS. 
INCL. 
11. 34 
11 • 91 
12.53 

BREAK 
POINT 

5,887 
5,926 
6, 11 a 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMIIISSION 
Sharon c. Credle, Deputy Clerk 

APPENDIX A 
SECTION II 

1,000 2,000 4 ,OJO 
LBS. LBS. LBS. 

BREAK TO BREAK TO BREAK TO 
POINT , I 99 9 POINT J,999 POINT 7,999 

LBS .. LBS. LBS. 
INCL. INCL. INCL. 

684 7.75 1,584 6.14 J,591J 5. 5 1 
682 8.11 1,565 6.H J ,SIJ 1 5.62 
673 8.42 1,581 6.66 3,438 5.72 

8,000 12,000 16,000 
LBS. LBS. LBS. 

TO BREAK TO BREAK AND 
11,000 POINT 15,999 POINT OVER 

LBS. LBS. 
INCL. INCL. 
4.06 10,924 3.69 14,648 3.38 
4. 16 11,101 3. 85 14,487 3.48 
4.37 11,001 4. 00 14,546 3.64 



RATES 497 

DOCKET NO. T-107, SDB 11 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COH"ISSIOH 

In the !'latter of 
The Observer Transportation company -
Supplement No. 14 to Tariff NCUC Ho. 7 
Proposing a General Increase in Rates 
Scheduled to Become Effective on 
August 15, 1979 

) ORDER VACATING 
) SUSPENSION AUD 
) ALLOWING IHCRBASE 
) IN RATES 
) 

HEABD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Commission Hearing 
430 North Salisbury 
Carolina, on July 3, 

Boom. 
Street, 

1979, at 

Dobbs Building, 
Raleigh, North 

9:30 a .. 111. 

Commissioner Sarah Lindsay Tate, Presiding: and 
commissioners Edvard B. Ripp and A. Hartwell 
Campbell 

For the Applicant: 

Ralph PlcDonald, Jr., Bailey, Dixon, Wooten, 
t1cDonald and Fountain, Attorney at Lav, 
Insurance Building, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 
27602 

For the Public Staff: 

G .. Clark 
- North 
801: 991, 

Crampton. Staff Attorney, Public Staff 
Carolina Utilities commission, P.a. 
Raleigh, Roeth Carolina 27602 

BY THE C0!1HISSION: The commission received a tariff 
filing by The observer Transportation Company, 1001 Pressley 
E.oad, P.O. 8oz: 34213, Charlotte, Horth Carolina 282Jq, 
proposing a 151 increase upon class rated articles and 351 
on newspaper commodity, rates applicable on North Carolina 
intrastate shipments of general commodities, scheduled to 
become effective on August 15, 1979, and designated as 
follows: 

The Observer Transportation Company, Local Freight Tariff 
NCUC No. 7, Supplement No. 14 thereto. 

By Order of the Commission in this docket dated August 13, 
1979, the matter vas declared to constitute a general rate 
case, operation of the subject tariff schedule vas 
suspended, an investigation instituted, and a hearing 
assigned for September 4, 1979. Pursuant to paragraph (12) 
of that Order Applicant subsequently caused an appropriate 
suspension supplement to be filed with the Commission on 
August 20, 1979. 

The matter came on .for hearing as scheduled. At the 
hearing, the Applicant offered the testimony of Joseph F. 



498 HOTOB TRUCKS 

Radovanic, Vice-President of Observer. The Public Staff 
offered the testimony of David Poole, Staff Accountant. At 
the conclusion of the hearing, the Applicant moved to vacate 
the suspension Order dated August 13, 1979, and this motion 
vas not opposed by the Public Staff. 

Based upon 
offered during 
tolloving 

the foregoing, 
the hearing, the 

the testimony and ezhibits 
Com.mission nov makes the 

FIN DINGS OF FACT 

1. The Observer Transportation company is a Horth 
Carolina corporation engaged in the transportation of 
general commodities in North Carolina intrastate co1111erce 
pursuant to common carrier certificate number C-289 and is 
subject to the jurisdiction of this commission. 

2. The proposed rates would produce $155,897 additional 
intrastate revenue on an annual basis. 

3. Using the adjusted test year of 1978, the Applicant 
vould acnieve an operating ratio of 110.41 before taxes on 
the issue traffic from its present operations. Such a ratio 
is unreasonably high and indicates a need by Applicant for 
additional revenues. 

4. If the rates proposed by Applicant had been in effect 
during the adjusted test year of 1978, it voula have 
achieved an operating ratio of 92.21 before the taxes on the 
issue traffic. This ratio is not unreasonable or ei:cessive. 

5. The Application filed in this matter included a 
statement indicating that the proposed rate increase 
conformed to overall Federal Wage - Price guidelines. Those 
guidelines do not specifically speak to situations such as 
that here involved where the Applicant is, in effect, 
operating at a loss as is reflected in Finding of Fact 
No. 3; however, the Commission finds that the proposed 
increase vill not be violative of the spirit of those 
guidelines. 

6. The rates proposed by Applicant in its Supplement 
No. 14 to Tariff HCUC No. 7 are just and reasonable and 
should be per~itted to become effective on one day•s notice. 

COHCLUSJ:OHS 

The Public Staff presented operating data based on 
information furnished by Applicant. our findings are based 
upon the evidence presented by the Pablic Staff which shows 
a before tax operating ratio including the increase sought 
by Observer of 92.21 upon the issue traffic involved herein. 
The Public Staff indicated that the Horth Carolina 
intrastate common carrier operating ratio it determined 
vould result from the increase in rates vas not unjust nor 
unreasonable. Based upon all of the evidence, the 



RATES 499 

Commission concludes that the proposed rates are just and 
reasonable and should be placed into effect by Observer. 

IT IS, THEBEFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That the portion of the Order in this docket dated 
August 13, 1979, suspending Observer• s Supplement Ho. 111 to 
Tariff NCUC No. 7 is hereby vacated. 

2. That Observer•s Supplement No. 14 to Tariff NCDC 
No. 7 is hereby permitted to become effective on one day's 
notice upon the publication of an appropriate tariff by the 
Applicant in accordance with the applicable requirements of 
commission Rule R4-5. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE C088ISSION. 
This the 5th day of septe■ber, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. T-1317, SUB 13 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA· UTILITIES COUISSION 

In the M.atter of 
United Parcel Service, Ioc. (ln Ohio 
corporation), Greenwich, Connecticut -
Suspension and Investigation of Proposed 
Increase in Various Rates and Charges, 
Scheduled to Become Effective ftaJ 1, 1979 

) ORDER VACATING 
) SUSPENSION AND 
) ALLOWING 
) INCREASE IN 
) RATES 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEBANCES: 

Commission Hearing 
430 Horth Salisbury 
Carolina,· on June B, 

80011, 
Street, 

1979, at 

Dobbs Building, 
Raleigh, Horth 

9 :30 a.11. 

commissioners Sarah Lindsay Tate, Presidingi 
and commissioners Ben E. Roney and Robert 
Fischbach 

For the Applicant: 

F. Kent Burns, Boyce, Mitchell, Burns & Saith, 
Attorneys at Lav, P.O. Box 1406, Raleigh, Horth 
Carolina 27602 

Por the Public staff: 

Theodore c. Brovn, Jr., Sta£f Attorney, Public 
staff - Horth Carolina Utilities Commission, 
P.O. Box 991, Raleigh, Horth Carolin.a. 27602 

BY THE COHf'lISSIOH: On ftarch 29 1 1979, the Coa.11.ission 
received for filing supplement Ho. 32 to United Parcel 



500 HOT OB T BUCKS 

service, Inc. (an O.hio corporation), Local Parcel Tariff 
NCUC No. scheduled to become effective Kay 1, 1979, 
proposing increased rates applicable on North Carolina 
int['astate shipments of general commodities in the a11ount of 
10 cents per package, plus 5/10 cents per pound in Zone 2, 
6/10 cents per pound in zone J, 8/10 · cents per pound in 
Zone 4, and increases of 15 cents in the c.o.o. charge and 
the wrong address correction charge. Submitted vith the 
application vas certain information and data as 
justification in support thereof. 

By 
1979, 
and a 

Order of the Commission in this docket dated April 30, 
the matter vas suspended, an investigation instituted, 
hearing assigned for June e, 1979. 

on April 27, 1979, the commission received a Kotion to 
Amend Application fiied by counsel on behalf of United 
Parcel Service, Inc. (UPS), wherein UPS sought to reduCe the 
amount of the proposed increase. The reduced, proposed 
rates are applicable on all of its North Carolina intrastate 
shipments of general commodities in the amount of 8 cents 
per package, plus 4/10 cents per pound in zone 2, 5/10 cents 
per pound in Zone 3, and 6/10 cents per pound in Zone q_ 
The proposal to increase c.o.o. and wrong address correction 
charge remains at 15 cents. The proposed rates as amended 
April 27, 1979, are the same as the rates the Interstate 
Commerce Commission allowed UPS to file to become effective 
on Hay 1, 1979, and are effective in q1 other states on 
intrastate traffic. 

The matter came on for hearing as scheduled. At the 
hearing, the Applicant offered the testimony of Edwin H. 
Heitman of the Regulatory and Legal Department of UPS. rhe 
Public Staff offered the testimony of Dennis E. Sovel, 
Acting Director of the Public Staff ·Transportation Division, 
and George E. Dennis, Staff Accountant of the Public Staff. 
At the conclusion of the hearing the Applicant moved to 
vacate the suspension Order dated April 30, 1979, and this 
motion was not opposed by the Public Staff. 

Based upon 
offered during 
following 

the foregoing, 
the hearing, the 

the testimony 
Co11mission now 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

and exhibits 
11akes the 

1. United Parcel Service, Inc., is an Ohio corporation 
engaged in the transportation of small packages and articles 
in North Carolina intrastate commerce pursuant to co.1111on 
carrier Certificate Mo. c-935 and is subject to the 
jurisdiction of this Commission. 

2. The proposed rates voald produce $1,025,460 
additional intrastate revenue on an annual basis. 

3. Using the adjusted test year of 1978, the Applicant 
vould achieve an operating ratio of 104.51 before taEes from 



RATES so 1 

its present operations adjusted for known changes occurring 
in that base year. Such ratio is unreasonably high and 
indicates a need by Applicant for additional reTenues. 

4. If tbe rates proposed by Applicant had been in effect 
during the adjusted test year of 1978, it would have 
acnieTed an operating ratio of 97.01 before taxes. This 
ratio is not unreasonable or excessi'fe. 

5. The rates proposed by Applicant in Supple ■ent No. 32 
as a ■ended by Applicant's ■otion dated April 27, 1979, to 
United Parcel SerTice Local Parcel Tariff NCUC Bo. 1 are 
just and reasonable and should be per■itted to beco ■e 
effective on one day's notice. 

COIICLUSIOliS 

Both the Co■pany and the Public Staff presented operating 
data vhich produced identical results. our findings are 
based upon the evidence presented by the Public Staff which 
shovs a before tax operating ratio including the increase 
sought by UPS of 97.0J. The Public Staff indicated that the 
North Carolina intrastate operating ratio it deter■ined 
vould result fro■ the increase in rates was not unjust or 
unreasonable. Based upon all of the evidence, ve conclude 
that the proposed rates are just and reasonable and should 
be placed into effect by OPS. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That the Order in this docket dated April 30, 1979, 
suspending Suppleaent No. 32 to UPS Local Parcel Tariff 
llo. 1 is hereby vacated. 

2. That Suppleaent 110. 32 as a■ended on April 27, 1979, 
is hereby peraitted to become effective on one dar•s notice 
upon the publication of an appropriate tariff by the 
Applicant. 

ISSUED Bl ORDER OF THE COKKISSION. 
This the St h day of June, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COKKISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



502 MOTOR TRUCKS 

DOCKET NO. T-1951 

SEEOBE THE HOBTB CABOLIKA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Dependable Feed service, Inc., Route 1, 
Bear creek, Roeth Carolina 27207 -
Application for Authority to Purchase 
and Transfer a Portion of Certificate 
No. c-789 From Nathaniel Jackson Hudsori, 
JJq Pegram Street,. Elkin, North 

ORDEB ALLOiIHG 
EXCEPTIONS, 
REVEBSING AND 
VACATING BECOtt­
HEHDED OBDEB AND 
SCHEDULING 
REHEARING Carolina 28261 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Commission Hearing Room, 
430 North Salisbury Street, 
Carolina, on September 5, 1979, 

Dabbs Bui.lding, 
Raleigh, Horth 
at 10:00 a.11. 

K. Koger, 
Lindsay 

Hipp, 

Chairman Robert 
commissioners Sarah 
Winters, Edvard B. 
Campbell. 

Presiding; and 
Tate, John v. 

·and 1. Hartwell 

For the Applicants: 

Vaughan s. iinborne, Attorney at Law, 
1108 Capital Club Building. Raleigh, Horth. 
Carolina 27601 

For the Protestant: 

Balph McDonald, Baiiey, Dixon. Wooten. McDonald 
& Fountain. Attorneys at Lav, P.O. Box 22tJ6, 
Ra.leigh. Horth Carolina 27602 
For: Biverside Transportation Co.• Inc. 

BY THE COftKISSIOB: On Ju.ly 18• 1979• Hearing Examiner 
Robert H. Bennink, Jr., issued a 11 Recom11ended Order Denying 
certificate TransLer and ordering·eartial cancellation of 
Operating Authority" in this docket. On August 2. 1979, 
counsel for and on behalf of the Applicants filed certain 
Exceptions to the RecoRmended Order and requested oral 
argument thereon. Counsel for both the Applicants and the 
Protestant subsequently presented oral argument on the 
Exceptions to the Commission on Septeciber s. 1979. 

Based upon a careful consideration of the entire record in 
this proceeding, including the application, the testimony. 
and exhibits presented at the hearing. and the Exceptions 
and oral argument heard thereon, the commission is of the 
opinion, finds. and concludes that t.b.e Applicants 1 

Exceptions should be allowed; that the findings and 
conclusions of the Hearing Examiner vith respect to the 
dormancy· of the animal and poultry feed portion of 
Certificate No. C-789 should be reversed; and that the 



SALES AND TRANSFERS 503 

remainder ot the Recommended Order should be vacated and the 
matter set for rehearing. 

consideration of the entire record in this case leads the 
Commission to find and conclude that the Hearing Examiner 
was in error in cancelling that portion of certificate 
No. C-769 which authorizes Applicant Hudson to engage in the 
transportation of animal and poultry feed. In this regard, 
the commission is of the opinion, and therefore finds and 
concludes, that said operating authority vas not dormant as 
of the date the application was filed in this docket on 
Januacy 25, 1979. To the contrary, Applicant Hudson vas 
even then continuing to offer transportation services to the 
public under his franchise, as evidenced by certain portions 
of the hearing testimony offered by witness Randleman and 
also by the Applicant's listing in the 1979 Elkin-Jonesville 
Telephone Directory under the headings of 11 5oversn and 
"Trucking-Motor Preight. 11 Furthermore., the commission takes 
judicial notice of the fact that Applicant Hudson is 
continuing to maintain insurance and an appropriate tariff 
schedule of feed rates and charges on file with this 
Com1D.ission. It is further noted that there is no indicdtion 
in the record that Applicant Hudson has ever refused to 
handle a shipment of animal and poultry feed vhich has been 
offered to hi.11.. 

The Commission has also been strongly influenced in this 
matter by evidence indicating that •Applicant Hudson is an 
individual who has a history of health-related problems 
which may well have adversely affected his ability and 
desire during recent years to engage in transportation 
activities for hire. In this regard., the Commission notes 
that Section 62-112(c) of the North Carolina General 
Statutes provides., in pertinent part, that in determining 
whether an individ11al carrier has made reasonable efforts to 
perform service under its franchise., the co.11. ■ission may., in 
its discretion, give consideration to disabilities of the 
carrier, including death of the ovne r and physical 
disabilities. 

Accordingly., a careful review of all of the foregoing 
leads the Commission to find and conclude tnat Applicant 
Hudson•s animal and poultry feed operating authority under 
Certificate Ho. C-789 vas not dor.11.ant as of the date of 
filing of the application at issue herein, since service 
thereunder had been continuously offered to the public until 
said filing. 

Having decided to reverse those portions of the 
Recommended Order which deal with the findings and 
conclusions 11.ade by the Hearing Examiner on tile issue of 
dormancy., the Commission is of the further opinion that it 
should also vacate the remainder of the Recommended Orier 
and set the matter for rehearing. At said rehearing• the 
Commission vi11 · specifically consider the fitness of 
Dependable Feed service., Inc • ., to perform service to the 
public under the franchise pursuant to G .. S. 62•111 (e) .. 



504 MOTOR TRUCKS 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the Exceptions to the Recommended 
herein on behalf of the Applicants on August 2, 
and the same are hereby, alloVed. 

order filed 
1979, be, 

2. Tnat 
Ce['t ificat e 
dormant. 

the animal 
No. C-789 held 

and 
by 

poultry feed portion of 
Applicant Hudson is not 

3. That 
and the same 
of dormancy. 

the Recoamended Order dated July 18, 1979, be, 
is hereby, reversed as it pertains to the issue 

4. That the remainder of the Recommended order dated 
July 18, 1979, be, and the same is hereby, vacated. 

5. That this matter be, to the extent not reversed and 
decided herein, set for rehearing in the Commission Hearing 
Room, Dobbs Building, "30 North Salisbury street, Raleigh, 
North Carolina. on Thursday. October 4 •. 1979. at 9:30 a.m. 
At that time, the Commission vill, puJ:suant to G.S. 6-2-
111 (e), specifically consider the fitness of Dependable Peed 
Service, Inc., to perfoJ:m service to the public under the 
franchise sought to be transferred herein. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE coanSSION. 
This the 19th day of September, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COH!ISSIOH 
SANDRA J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

Commissioner Hammond did not participate. 



RATES 505 

DOCKET NO. B-66, SUB 97 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES C088ISSION 

In the r1atter of 
hail Common carriers - Suspension and 
Investigation of Proposed Increases 
in Demurrage Charges Scheduled to 
Become Effective February 1, 1979 

RECOKKENDED ORDEB 
ALLOWING RATE 
INCREASE 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Commission 
430 North 
ca rolina, 

Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 
Salisbury Street, Haleigh, North 

on August 7, 1979, at 9:30 a.Ill. 

Robert P. Gruber, Hearing Examiner 

For the Respondents: 

odes L. Stroupe, Jr., Joyner & Howison, 
Attorneys at Law, P.a. Box 109, Raleigh, Horth 
Carolina 27602 
Por: North Carolina Railroads, Southern Railway 

company, and Norfolk southern Railway 
Company 

James L. Hove III, Southern Bailvay 
P.O. Box 1808, Washington, D.C. 20013 
Por: North Carolina Railroads, Southern 

Company, and Norfolk Southern 
Company 

System, 

Railway 
Railway 

Phyllis A. Joyner, seaboard Coast Line Railroad 
Co11.pany, P.O. Box 27581, Richmond, Virginia 
23261 
For: Horth Carolina Railroads and Seaboard 

Coast Line Railroad Company 

Foe the Public Staff: 

Theodore c. Bravo, Jr., Staff Attorney, Public 
Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission, 
P.O. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

GRUBER, HEARING EXAM.INER: This matter arose upon the 
filing on January S, 1979, vith this Commission by H.J. 
Positano, Alternate Agent, Traffic Executive Association -
Eastern Railroads, 2 Pennsylvania Plaza, Nev York, Hev York 
10001, for and on behalf ot rail carriers in North Carolina, 
of a tariff schedule proposing to increase demurrage charges 
trom $10 for each of the first tvo chargeable days, $20 foe 
each of the next two chargeable days, and $30 for each day 
thereafter to $20 for each of the first four chargeable 
days, $30 tor each of the next two chargeable days and $60 



506 RAILROADS 

for each day thereafter, scheduled to become effective 
February 1, 1979, and designated as follows: 

Freight Tariff 4-K, Supplement 32 thereto, in foll. 

The commission, being of the opinion that this vas a 
matter affecting the public interest, by Order dated 
Januat"y 24, 1979, suspended the proposed increases, ordered 
that an investigation be conducted into and concerning the 
lawfulness of the tariff schedules suspended, and set this 
matter tor hearing in the Heat"ing Boom of the Co11mission, 
Dobbs Building, 430 North Salisbury Street,. Raleigh, North 
Carolina, on Wednesday, April 25, 1979, at 9:30 a.m. 

On Hay 24, 1979, the Public Staff filed a motion asking 
the Commission to require the railroads to supply certain 
data referred to in the motion. By an Order dated June TS. 
1979. the railroads were given additional time within vhich 
to analyze the data request. The hearing was rescheduled 
for Tuesday. August 1. 1979. at 9:30 a.m. and held on that 
date. 

At the time of the hearing, motions were made by James L. 
Bowe III. counsel for the Southern Railway Company. and 
Phyllis A. Joyner, counsel for Seaboard coast Line Railroad 
company, that they be admitted to practice before the North 
Carolina Utilities Commission for the sole purpose of 
appearing tor their respective railroad companies in the 
above-captioned matter. These motions vere presented to the 
Commission by Odes L. Stroupe, Jr., of the firm of Joyner & 
Howison, Raleigh, Not'th Carolina, vho is a resident of Horth 
Carolina and duly admitted to practice in the General courts 
of Justice in North Cat"olina. Said motions were allowed. 

The Public Staff moved to dismiss for the railroads' 
failure to produce the data it had previously requested. 
The railroads t'esponded that upon furthet' analysis of the 
reguest, it vas determined that most of the relevant data 
covered by the request was either contained in the prefiled 
testimony of the railroads• witnesses Ot' available from 
these witnesses at the hearing. The railroads objected to 
certain portions of the request on the grounds that the data 
requested was unavailable and vou-ld t'equire unreasonably 
burdensome manual studies to produce. The Exa ■iner reserved 
t'Uling on the motion. Upon consideration of the evidence 
dnd testimony presented het'ein, tne Commission nov denies 
the motion. There is sufficient evidence presently in the 
record tot' the Commission to render its decision in this 
proceeding. 

At the hearing, the Applicants presented testimony of the 
tollov ing witnesses: 

Dewey A. Jones, senior Assistant ttanager, southeastern 
Demurrage and Storage Bureau 



RATES 507 

Edvard J. l!a_rtin, Senior l!arket Analyst, southern Railway 
system 

R. w. Parsons, Jr., Assistant Hanagec-Commerce, Family 
Lines system 

Hartley w. Hird, Manager-Research Department, Southern 
Freight Association 

The Public Staff presented testimony by J. Phillip tee, 
1'ransportation Rates Division. 

A public witness, J. A. Brough, Georgia 
corporation, presented testimony on behalf of bis 

Pacific 
e m.ployer. 

Hr. Jones of tne Southeastern Demucrage and Storage Bureau 
testified that the purpose of the proposed increase in 
demurrage charges is to improve car utilization and thereby 
increase -car supply which in turn would help alleviate the 
acute CdC sb()rtage. He stated that revenue increases are 
not sought or desired by the railroads. 

Mr. ~ones further testified that the proposed 1evel of 
demurrage charges nave been in· effect on interstate 
demurrage since Februai::y 1, 1979. Previous to February 1, 
1979, ICC Service Order 1315 vas applicable to both 
interstate and intrastate demurrage including North 
Carolina. As pointed out by Kr. Jones, the service order 
1315 charges, while not identical to those proposed here, 
are comparable therewith. In fact, it was Mr. Jones• 
testimony th:i t the service order provisions vere more 
restrictive than the proposed charges. 

In this regard, Mr. Jones stated that the service order 
charges vere $10 for each of the first two chargeable days. 
$20 t0r each of the next two days, $30 for each of the next 
two days and $50 foi: each day thereafter. This compares 
"ith the pcoposed $20 per day for the first four days, $30 
per day for the next two days and $60 per day for each. day 
thereafter. However, Mr. Jones pointed out that under th.e 
service order, tvo credits vere required to offset one debi·t 
undeL the average demurrage agreement. Under the present 
proposal, credits offset debits on a one-for-one basis. 
Another facet of the proposal vhich Mr. Jones indicated made 
it less restrictive t.han the service order vas tba.t unj,er 
the service order, satutdays, Sundays, and holidays were 
chargeable days immediately after expiration of free time. 
'Ine present proposal vould not make Saturdays, Sundays, or 
holi"days chargeable days until after at least one chargeable 
day had occuri:-ed .. 

Mr.. -1ones presented exhibits demonstrating that vitb. 
respect to most shippers the railroads' proposal would 
represent a decrease in demurrage over Service Order 1315 
levels notwithstanding the fact that th.e proposed ch.acges at 
some levels of detention are actually h.igher than those 
under the service order. 



508 BULROADS 

In order to demonstrate the likelihood that the proposed 
charges would be successful. in providing an incentive to 
shippers and receivers to release cars quicker, nr.,Jones 
compared_ the systemw ide detention ezperience on the two 
principal North Carolina railroads for a period before the 
implementation of Service Order 1315 (when the J.eve1 of 
charges were the same as nov applicable North Carolina 
intrastate) with a like period occurring during tb.e pendency 
of the service order (when the North Carolina intrastate 
charges were comparable to those being presented here). The 
comparisons shoved better release performance under the 
service order. The experience in ~arch 1979 shoved a 
continuation of this performance. 

Mr. Jones expressed the opinion that the same concerns 
affect systemvide (interstate and intrastate) detention 
practices of shippers as those on North Carolina intrastate 
alone and. therefore. the comparison he made is 
representative of what could reasonably be ezpected to 
happen in intrastate North Carolina as a result of the 
proposal. 

Finally. Mr. Jones pointed out a problem facing·shippers 
located in North Carolina arising out of the di£ference in 
levels of demurrage charges interstate vs. intrastate. He 
stated· that a large 11.ajority of cars handled under the 
involved traffic are under the average agreement plan. This 
plan. as explained by Hr. Jones. allows a shipper to reduce 
or avoid monthly demur rage payments through a system of 
offsetting debits and credits •. Simply put. a shipper can 
gain credit days by releasing cars before free time expires 
which at the end of the month can be used to offset 
chargeable days. But. as further pointed out by Sr. Jones, 
when the per day charges are different as is nov the case 
interstate vs. intrastate North Carolina. the shipper I s 
advantage under the average agreement is greatly diluted 
since interstate lebit days cannot be offset by intrastate 
credit days and vice versa. When the charges vere on the 
same level. i.e •• during and before the pendency of SerYice 
Order 1315. the shipper could mix intrastate and interstate 
debits and credits. An analysis by Hr. Jones turned up 
63 different demurrage accounts in North Carolina covering a 
total of 3729 cars (2003 interstate and 1726 intrastate) for 
the months of February through June ,1979 vhen individual 
shipper_s paid anywhere from $10 to $1,5110 more demurrage 
because of the inability to mix intrastate and inter~tate 
debits and credits. 

Edvard J. ltartin of Southern BailvaJ testified that his 
railroad vas experiencing a car shortage. He presented an 
ezhibit ,shoving hiS coapany•s record of inability to fill 
car orders during weekly periods in the months of January 
through ft arch 1979. This car shortage existed• ftr. •Hartin 
testified, even though sou~hern has increased its overall 
car Lleet during the past eight years. During that period. 
for example, ·Hr. eartin stated th.at boxcar ownership has 
increased almost 15% vith carrying capacity increasing over 



RATES 509 

271. Covered hopper car ownership has increased almost 181, 
with an increase in carrying capacity of over 191 during the 
same period. 

!'le. Martin noted that southern is taking delivery of 
500 unequipped 70-ton boxcars in 1979 at a cost of $38,423 
each. He pointed out that at the tiae of the last increase 
in demurrage charges (1971), Southern pu.rchased si■ilar 
equipment at a cost of $15,618 each. In 1979, Southern is 
receiving 500 covered hoppers at a cost of $37,893 each. In 
1971, Southern acquired similar eguip11.ent at a cost o.f 
$15,390 each. Hr. Martin expressed the opinion that the 
1 LJ61 increase in the price· of this equipment i~ a good 
reason to increase deaurrage since investment 1.n nev 
equipment is predicated upon the ability of the railroads to 
earn transportation revenue from loaded car ■ove ■ents. !!r. 
Hartin further observed that the substantial increase in the 
cost of railroad freight cars makes it imperative that the 
equipment be utilized to the fullest eztent possible, 
reducing idle car days to a minimum. 

!Ir• Martin introduced exhibits shoving Southern Railvay•s 
traffic by commodity group intrastate and interstate North 
t.:arolina. He observed that there is no difference in 
loading or unloadin~ a car whether it has moved or vill move 
intecstate or intrastate. He also observed that an inbound 
interstate car can guiCkly become an outbound intrastate car 
or vice versa, sO that detention of ·the car could affect 
both interstate and intrastate utilization of the car. 

In order to demonstrate the better car utilization 
resulting from the savings in car days produced by an 
earlier release of loaded or empty cars by shippers, Kr. 
Hartin calculated the additional car days which vould be 
produced it the sniEJpers improved their detention by the 
amount shown in ~r./JOnes• October 1977 vs. October 1978 
comparison. This calculation shoved that a considerable 
number of car days vould be saved if the shipper improved 
their detention practices by the sim.e amount shovn in !Ir. 
Jones• study. 

R. w. Parsons of ·the Family Lines Syste.11 (vhich includes 
the Seaboard coast Line Railroad company) testified that his 
company, • like Southern, is experiencing an extreme car 
shortage. He presented an exhibit shoving unfilled car 
orders for the weeks in !larch through June 1979. His 
opinion is that measures such as the increase in de ■urrage 
proposed nece will help alleviate the car shortage through 
encouraging better car utilization. 

nr. Parsons pointed to the large percentage increases in 
the prices paid by his co9pany for freight cars since 1971 
while demurrage charges intrastate in North Carolina are 
still at the 1971 levels. !!r. Parsons also introduced an 
exhibit showing separately the North Carolina interstate and 
intrastate traffic of his railroad by commodity groups. 



510 RAILROADS 

Hartley R. Hird of the southern Freight Association 
testified on behalf of Applicants as to the need for better 
car utilization by the railroads. In his opinion, tile Horth 
Carolina railroads' low level of earnings, high and rising 
interest rates, increased cost of freight cars, and other 
factors make it mandatory that these railroads maximize the 
utilization of their freight car fleet. Furthermore, llr. 
Hird observed that maximum efficiency in car utilization is 
economically beneficial not only to the railroads, hut to 
the shippers as well, since shippers aust ultimately provide 
the funds to buy the cars that cacry their freight. 

Mr. Hird pointed to the acguisition of 19,065 increasingly 
expensive freight cars by the principal Horth Carolina 
railroads between 1972 and 1978 as proof of these railroads• 
efforts to improve car supply. ftr. Hird further testified 
that the net investment in freight cars for the principal 
North Carolina railroads as a proportion of their total 
investment base used in the normal development of the 
industry's rate of return has increased fro• 1972 through 
1978. This led Mr. Hird to the conclusion that these 
railroads presently have a larger portion of their total 
investment base related to freight cars than vas the case 
only seven years ago. nr. Hird expressed the opinion that 
the railroads must use this equipment, vhich is designed to 
move the nation's freight, £or the purposes intended and not 
allow this expensive equipment to become unduly immobile. 

lit'. Hird pointed to various indicia of productivity gains 
established by the Horth Carolina railroads over the recent 
years and provided an estimate of line-haul transportation 
revenue loss per day caused by the undue detention of cars 
by shippers. 

J. Phillip Lee of the Public Staff presented testimony 
setting forth the proposed charges and explaining the 
difference between special detention charges and regular or 
norm.al demurrage charges. !!r. Lee expressed the opinion 
that he does not believe the increased charges vould improve 
the rail cac shortage. Hr. Lee agreed that special 
detention charges are not included in this proceeding. 

a.A. Brough, a public vitness representing Georgia Pacific 
corporation, testified in opposition to the proposal. He 
stated that, vhile his primary interest is in the special 
detention provisions not involved in this proceeding, he is 
still opposing the proposal because of its possible effect 
on the outcome of another proceeding involving special 
detention charges. He further testified as to the instances 
of poor railroad service received by his company's 
facilities in Horth carolina and as to some hunching of 
railroad cars at the loading end of the rail haul. 

Based on the testimony given, the exhibits presented and 
the evidence adduced, the Commission makes the following 



RATES 511 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That the common carriers participating in the tariff 
schedule under suspension _in this proceeding are subject to 
regulation by this Commission and are properly before the 
Commission with respect to the charges contained in said 
publication through the representation of the Traffic 
Executive Association - Eastern Railroads. 

2. That it is the duty of this Co11mission to make rules 
and fix, establish, or allow rates governing demurrage and 
storage charges by common carriers. 

3. That one of the principal purposes 
charges is to provide incentive to shippers 
for quicker release of freight cars. 

of de.m.urrage 
and receivers 

4. That there continues to be a chronic 
freight cars despite the railroads' e£forts to 
shortage through acquisition of new equipment. 

shortage of 
reduce the 

5. That the cost 
increased considerably 
intrastate demurrage 
level. 

of freight cars to the railroads has 
since 1971 and that NoI."th Carolina 
charges are presently at the 1971 

6. That the present levels of demurrage charges are not 
adequate to provide the necessary incentive to rail shippers 
and receivers to release cars before the expiration of free 
time allowed for loading or unloading cars or to release 
those cars quicker once chargeable days have begun to 
accrue. 

7. That the charges approved herein are l.ikely to 
provide an incentive to shippers and receivers of rail 
freight to load and unload quicker and that they are likely 
to respond to that incentive by a quicker release. 

6. That quicker release of freight cars by shippers and 
receivers ot rail freight vill produce additional productive 
car days for the benefit of all users of rail freight 
service. 

CONCLUSIONS 

North Carolina G.S. 62-207 fixes a duty upon this 
Commission to make rules and fix or allov demurrage and 
storage charges by common carriers. In carrying out this 
statutory duty the Commission is under the obligation to 
determine whether demurrage charges such as proposed here 
are reasonably consistent with the purpose of de11.urrage to 
obtain more prompt release of freight cars. In this 
determinationr the Commission must weigh the possible 
bene£its of better freight car availability to the shipping 
public as a whole· against possible hardships to individual 
members of the shipping public vho may .ba ve to incur 
increased charges. 



512 RAILROADS 

The Examiner concludes that there is a reasonable 
probability that the charges approved herein vill have the 
desired eftect of releasing cars for productive rail service 
sooner which vill benefit the shipping public as a vhole 
through improved freight car availability. There is nothing 
presented in this record which would rebut the prima facie 
shoving by the railroads on this issue. 

The Examiner concludes that the benefits resulting from 
increased car utilization outweigh possible hardships to 
individual shippers who m.ay incur increased de11urrage 
charges. The Examiner believes that shiPpers vbo ezercise 
due diligence can usually avoid demurrage. HoveTer, certain 
small shippers may have difficulty filling cars vithin the 
al.lotted free time, and therefore, a 1001 increase in the 
present charge of $10 for the first four days is 
unreasonable. AD increase of 501 for the first tvo days• 
demurrage and 1001 for the second tvo days• demurrage is a 
more reasonable increase at this time. 

The Examiner concludes that the following de■urrage 
charges should be approved: 

$15 for each of the first tvo chargeable days, vhicn may 
be offset by credits earned on other cars on a one-for-one 
basis. 

$20 for each of the next tvo chargeable days, which ■ay be 
offset by credits earned on other cars on a one-for-one 
bas is. 

$30 for each of the next tvo days. 

$60 for each subsequent day. 

The $30 debits and $60 debits may not be offset by credits 
and must be paid except for a llovances permitted in Section 
1400. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. Tbat t.he tariff schedules designated Freight Tariff 
4-K, Supplement 32, thereto in full, shall be amended to 
include the following demurrage charges: 

$15 f~r each ot the first tvo chargeable daJs, vhich may 
be offset by credits earned on other cars on a one-for-one 
basis .. 

$20 for each of the nei:t tvo chargeable days, vhich may be 
ottset by credits earned on other cars on a one-for-one 
basis. $30 for each of the next tvo days. 

$60 for each subseqaent day. 

2. That said tariff schedule shall in all other respects 
be approved. 



RATES 5 13 

3. Tbat publications author ized hereby may be aade on 
10 days • notice t o the Commission and the public, but i n a ll 
o ther respects , soa ll coaply vith the rules and regulations 
of the Coaaission go ve rning cons truction, fili ng a nd posti ng 
of tarit:t scnedules . 

4. That upon publication her eby authorized having been 
~ade , the investigation in tbi s aatter be discontinued a nd 
tnis pro ceeding and the same is hereby discontin ued. 

I SSUED BY ORDER OP TRE COIIIIISSION. 
This the 12th day of Oct ober , 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTIL ITIES C:OUIS SIOII 
Sa ndra J. Webster, Chief Cl e rk 

DOC KET NO. R-66 , SUB 102 

BEFORE THE IIOBTH CAROLIIIA UTILITIES CO IIIII SSION 

In the llatter of 
hail Common Carriers - s uspension and 
Investigatio n of Proposed Increase in 
Ra t es and Charges (X-357-A), Schedu l ed 
to Become Effect ive !lay 7, 19 79 

ORDER ALLOWI llG 
l!lTE INCREASE 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE : 

APPEARAH CES : 

The coaaission Hearing Boo■• Dobbs Building, 
430 North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, Korth 
Carolina, on llonday, July 23, 1979, at 
10:00 a.a . 

Coaissioner Edvar d ~ 
Coamissioner s Sarah 
A. Hart well Campbell 

Hipp, Presiding; 
Lind say Tate 

and 
and 

For the Respondents: 

Odes L. Stroupe , Jr., Joyner & Howison , P.O. 
Box 109 , Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
Fo r : North Carolina Railroads, So uthern Bailvay 

Coapany, and Norfolk Southern Railway 
Company 

Jaaes L. Hove III, So uthern Railway 
P.O. Box 1808, Washingto n, D.C. 200 13 
Por : North Carolina Railroads, Southern 

coapany , and Norfolk So uthe rn 
Coapan y 

s yste a, 

Railway 
Railway 

Albert e. Buss, Jr. , Seabord Coast Line 
Railroad Coapany, 3600 West Broad Street , 
Richaond, Vi r gini a 
For : North Carolina Railroads and Seaboard 

Coast Line Railroad Coapany 



51Q RAILROADS 

Dwight w. Allen" Staff Attorney, Public Staff -
North Carolina Utilities Co ■mission, P.O. 
Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Osing and consuming Public 

BY THE COMMISSION: This matter arose upon the filing vith 
this Commission by Southern Freight Tariff Bureau (SPTB), 
151 Ellis Street, N. E., A'tlanta, Georgia 30303, on April 3, 
1979, for and on behalf of rail carriers in North Carolina, 
of a tariff schedule proposing a general increase varying by 
commodities but predominating between 7i and BS in rates and 
charges applicable on Horth Carolina intrastate rail 
shipments sched·uled to become effective H.ay 7, 1979, 
designated as follows: 

SFTB Tariff of Increased Rates and Charges, X-357-A, 
Supplement No. S-26, thereto in full. 

The Commission, being of the opinion that this is a matter 
affecting the public interest, by Order dated May 1, 1979, 
suspended the proposed· increased rates, declared this matter 
to be a general rate case under G.S. 62-137, ordered that an 
investigation be conducted into and concerning the 
lawfulness of the tariff schedule suspended, and set this 
matter for hearing in the Hearing Room of the Commission, 
Dobbs Building, 430 North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, Horth 
Carolina, on Honday, .July 23, 1979, at 1:00 p.m. 

Notice of Intervention vas fil.ed in this docket by the 
Public Staff on May 29, 1979. 

At the hearing the Applicants offered the testimony of the 
following witnesses: 

Hartley w. Hird, !anager-Research Department, Southern 
Freight Association 

R.o. Briggs, Assistant Director-commerce, Marketing and 
Planning Division, Southern Railway System 

Brooks H. Gordon, nanager-Commerce, Seatoard Coast Line 
Railroad Company 

Ronald G. Butler, Senior Economic Analyst, seaboard Coast 
Line Railroad Colll.pany 

R.A. Robb, commerce Statistician, Southern Bail.way system. 

The Public Staff presented no witnesses. 

Mr. Hird presented evidence relating to the recent 
increases in costs of doing business by the railroads 
operating in North Carolina, and as to these railroads• need 
generally fOr improved earnings. Hr. Hird indicated that 
this request on North Carolina intrastate traffic is 
comparable to an increase designated by the Interstate 
Commerce Commission as Ex Parte Ho. 357 vhich vas filed with 



RATES 515 

that Commission on November 1, 1978, and vhich became 
effective December 15, 1978, and February 25, 1979, vith 
respect to interstate traffic. Hr. Hird stated that the 
cost escalations incurred by the principal railroads 
operating in North Carolina subsequent to the last general 
increase (R-66, Sub 93 (Ex Parte Mo. 3q9)) vere .S91.5 
million, which amount to 5.631 of their overall freight 
revenues.. He emphasized the fact that the increase vas not 
based on any cost escalations incurred after January 1, 
1979, and, as to increases in fuel costs none past 
October 1, 1978. Kr. Hit"d indicated that data utilized in 
his testimony and exhibits for the most part related to the 
principal railroads operating within Nortn Carolina which 
are the Southern Railway Company and Seaboard Coast Line 
Railroad Company. He indicated that the data for these two 
Class I railroads is representative of the revenue needs of 
all North Carolina railroads, and is consistent with the 
approach used in past proceedings before this Commission. 

Kr. Hird stated that the ability of the railroads to 
provide modern facilities to meet North Carolina's and the 
nation's transportation needs is i ■periled if additional 
revenue is not immediately forthcoming. He indicated that 
in the 12-month period ending September JO, 1978, the 
principal railroads operating in North Carolina bad realized 
a rate of return of 7.791 on net investment systemvide. He 
turther stated that in his opinion this is an inadequate 
rate 0£ return, especially in light of the Interstate 
Commerce Commission•s recent determination in the 
congressionally mandated revenue adequacy case, Ex Parte 
No. 353, that 10.61, the railroads' cost of capital, is a 
necessary rate of return on net investment. 

Hr. Briggs in his testimony recounted the various phases 
through which the increase tariff vent prior to its filing 
vith this Commission. He pointed out that originally the 
increase, which vas proposed to the Interstate Commerce 
Commission in November 1978, vas a selective increase with. 
8% predominating. In the meanwhile, the President's Council 
on Hage and Price Stability (CORPS) finalized its guidelines 
on allowable price increases. The railroads, vith the 
permission of the Interstate Commerce Commission and the 
approval of COWPS, reduced each of the selective increases 
by li. which left the predominant increase at 71. The 
Interstate Commerce Commission authorized the increase vith 
certain prescribed holddowns and exceptions to be effective 
on Decem.bec 15, 1978. At the same ti11e, that commission, in 
recognition of the revenue needs of tb.e railcoads, 
authorized the carriers to publish add~tional increases so 
that they could recoup the revenues that would be lost 
because of the Commission imposed holddovns and e~ceptions. 
The carriers accomplished this in a supplement to the 
X-357-A tariff which contained a number of additional 11 
increases. ftr. Briggs, and subsequently Hr. Gordon, stated 
that it is this X-357-& tariff, as supplemented, which is 
before this Commission. It still retains the 71 feature in 
compliance with CORPS guidelines even tho~gh §.2!_g of the 7% 



516 RAILROADS 

increases were increased 
caused by the Interstate 
holddowns and exceptions. 

ta 8~ ta offset revenue losses 
commerce Commission imposed 

Brooks H. Gocdon of the Seaboard Coast Line Railroad 
Company adopted the prefiled testimony of George M. 
Gallamore, also employed by that railroad. Hr. Gord.on 
recounted the history of this increase as it evolved. through 
the Interstate Commerce Commission. His account 
corroborated Hr. Briggs• testimony on th.is subje=t. Kr. 
Gordon further pointed out that the same commodities handled 
by his railroad intrastate in North Carolina are also 
handled in interstate commerce from and to North Carolina. 
He stated that the increased revenues are needed by the 
North Carolina railroads to avoid deterioration of their 
financial position. 

The Applicants presented testi■any through R.A. Robb of 
Southern Railway company and Ronald G. Butler of the 
Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Company. These witnesses 
presented the intrastate North Carolina revenues. expenses. 
rents, taxes, investments, and rates of return for the 
Southern Railway Company, Norfolk southern Railway company, 
and Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Company. Both vi tnesses 
utilized the so-called "Luckett formula 11 previously approved 
by_ the North Carolina Utilities Commission, and t.be North 
Carolina Supreme court, and used for separating North 
Carolina interstate and intrastate expenses. ar. Bobb 
stated that the North Carolina railroads are constantly 
seeking to improve the accuracy of the formula. The 
modifications were all incorporated in the formula used in 
the last general increase reguest, Docket No. B-66, sub 93. 
in 1978. Mr. Robb further indicated the formula has been 
improved in this proceeding by the use of the effective tax 
rate to separate federal income taxes in order to provide a 
fairer allocation of tnis expense. Based on the separation 
formula, Mr. Robb determined that the combined 1978 North 
Carolina intrastate operations of Southern Bailway company 
and its wholly owned affiliate, Norfolk Southern Railway 
Company, produced a $124,000 deficit in net railway 
operating income. 

Mr. Butler adopted the prefiled testimony of L.L. acLendon 
also of the Seaboard coast Line Railroad. ttr. Butler 
testified that the Seaboard Coast Line's 1978 North Carolina 
intrastate operations produced a 3.151 rate of return. Sr. 
Butler stated that in his opinion this rate of return is 
substandard by any reasonable measure. He stated that a 
reasonable standard by which railroad earnings should he 
measured vould be either the 10.61 cost of capital found by 
the Interstate Commerce Commission in the 1978 Ex Parte 
No. 353 revenae adequacy proceeding before that Commission, 
or the 12.51 cost shown by the railroads in the interstate 
phase of this Ex Parte No. 357 increase proceeding. 

Based on the testimony given, the exhibits presented and 
the evidence adduced, the Co■ Mission makes the following 



BATES 517 

FINDINGS OP PACT 

1. That the common carriers participating in the tariff 
schedule under suspension in this proceeding are subject to 
regulation by this Commission vitb respect to such rates and 
charges through the representation of the southern Frei~ht 
Tariff Bureau. 

2. Tb.at the railroads' method of separation of system 
expenses and North Carolina expenses in the application of 
the Luckett formula appears reasonable in light of the 
record in this case and the present requirements of the 
Commission Rule R1-17(b) (12)g. 

3. That the approi:imate, ca teable fair value of the 
por:tion of the railroad property used and useful, devoted to 
intrastate traffic in Horth Carolina is $37,928,000. 

4. That the intrastate rates and charges currently in 
effect on North Carolina rail traffic are not sufficient to 
produce revenue adequate to pro•ide the railroads a fair, 
reasonable, and just rate of return on their North Carolina 
investment devoted to intrastate use, used and useful in 
producing revenue. 

5. That the increases in rates and charges approved 
herein will compensate the railroads for their increased 
expenses and will allow a more reasonable rate of return on 
their North Carolina investment. 

6. That the increase in intrastate rates and charges 
approved herein is necessary at this time to afford the 
railroads a fair return on their property used and useful in 
connection vith their intrastate operations in North 
Carolina. 

7. Tnat inflation in many phases of intrastate common 
carrier operation has actually affected the ope rating 
results of the railroads. 

B. That the common carriers participating in the tariff 
schedules under suspension in this proceeding are in need ot 
additional revenues and should be allowed to make an 
inccease in their rates and charges, as approve:! bj this 
Order. The increases approved herein are just and 
reasonable and are identical to those increases approved by 
the ICC in Ex Parte No. 357, as amended. 

CONCLUSIONS 

1. North Carolina G.S. 62-133 requires that the 
Co11mission in this proceeding give due consideration, among 
other factors, to the fair value of the public utilities• 
property used and useful in providing the service rendered 
to the public vi thin this State, the utilities• estimated 
revenue under the present proposed rates, the public 
utilities• estimated revenue operating e:r.penses, and 



518 RAILROADS 

thereafter, requesting this Commission to fix a rate of 
return on the fair value of the property as vill enable the 
public utilities by sound manageaent to produce a fair 
profit for its stockholders, considering changing econo■ic 
conditions and other factors as they then eEist to aaintain 
its facilities and services in accordance vith the 
reasonable requirements of its customers and the territory 
covered by its franchises and to compete in the market for 
capital funds on terms which are reasonable and vhich are 
fair to its customers and which are fair to its existing 
investors. 

The railroads in this proceeding have carried the 
statutory burden of proof to sbov by material and 
substantial evidence that their present rates and charges on 
intrastate operations are not sufficient to permit them to 
continue to offer adequate and efficient transportation 
service under these rates. 

2. The commission concludes that the Applicant railroads 
have shown the need for additional revenues that the 
increase approved by this Order will produce, that the 
increases are not ezcessive, and that the increases should 
be allowed to become effective on 10 days' notice. 

3. While the Commission does not conclude that the 
formula and method used in making the separations in this 
case reflect, to a certainty, accurate results, the 
commission does conclude that the carriers have, in good 
faith,. attempted to modify said .formula and ■ethodology to 
reflect more accurate results. The respondents herein 
should continue such efforts. The commission does conclude 
that the evidence,. when considered in light of the 
circumstances in this case, demonstrates that the intrastate 
operations of the carriers by rail operating vithin the 
State of North Carolina do not produce sufficient revenues 
to provide a fair rate of return for such operations. 

4. The commission concludes that it is its duty to 
protect the public by reguiring service at just and 
reasonable rates and that duty also requires this commission 
to fix rates which are just and reasonable to the utiiity so 
tnat the utility might have sufficient earnings to enable it 
to give reasonable service. 

5. The Commission further concludes that the rail common 
carriers who are the respondents herein, have carried the 
burden of proof,. showing that the proposals herein are just 
and reasonable. 

IT IS, THEREFORE,. ORDERED: 

1. That the Order of Suspension in this docket dated 
Hay 1,. 1979,. be,. and the same is hereby, vacated and set 
aside and that the Applicant rail carriers herein be, and 
the same are hereby, authorized to publish and file vith the 
Commission,. on 10 days• notice, appropriate tariffs 



RATES 519 

containing increases in rates and charges identical to those 
published applicable to interstate commerce in North 
Caro lina, such increases in interstate rates ha Ying been 
approved by the Interstate Co■■erce Co■■ission in Ex Parte 
No. 357, as a■ended. 

2. That publication authorized hereby ■ay be ■ade on 
10 days• notice to the Commission and the public, and in all 
other respects shall co■ply vith the rules and r eg ulations 
of the Co■mission governing construction, filing , and 
posting ot tariff schedules. 

3. Tnat upon publication hereby authorized naving been 
made, this proceeding be, and the sa ■e is hereby, 
discontinued. 

IS SUED BY ORDER OF THE CO"llISSION. 
This the 17th day of August, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO"llISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. R-71 , SUB 86 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLIN& UTILITIES COllltISSION 

In the !latter of 
Seaboa rd Coast Line Railroad Company -
S uspe nsion and Investigation of Pro­
posed Increase in c barges for Use of 
Special Equip■ent in Svitcbing Servic e, 
Scheduled to Beco■e Effective 

RECOllllENDED ORDER 
GRANTING PROPOSED 
I NC REASE IN 
PEll1LTY CHARGE 

January 31, 1979 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

lPPElRANCES: 

Com■ission 
430 North 
Carolina 

Hearing 
Salisbury 

Roo ■ 214, Dobbs Building, 
street, Raleigh, North 

Hearing Examiner Wilson B. Partin, Jr. 

For the Respondent: 

Charles B. Neely, Jr., 1taupin , Taylor & Ellis , 
P. &. , P. o. Box 829, Raleigh, North Carolina 
27602 
For: Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Co■pany 

Charles II. Rosenberger, Seaboard Coast Line 
Railroad Co mpany, P.O. Box 27581 , Ricb■ond, 
virgin i a 2 3 2 6 1 
Fo r: Seaboard coast Line Railroad Co■ pany 



520 RAILROADS 

For tne Intervenor: 

Theodore c. Brovn, Jr., Sta.ff Attorney, Public• 
Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission, 
P.O. Box 991., Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

PARTIN, HEARING EXAftINER: This matter arose upon the 
Iiling with this commission by C.F. Bell, Jr., General 
supervisor-Tariffs, Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Company, 
500 Water Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202, of Supplement 
16-F to seaboard Coast Line Railroad company Freight Tariff 
583-31•c, scheduled to become effective on January 31, 1979. 
This tariff proposed an increase in the penalty charge for 
the use of special equipment in intraplant, intraterminal, 
or interterminal switching from a charge of 5718 cents per 
car at tne Ex Parte 349 level to 16004 cents per car at the 
Ex Pacte 349 level.. (An earlier Supplement to Tariff 583-
31-C was rejected by the Commission for the failure to 
comply w it.h G. s. 62-79 (b). The filing of Supplement 16-.F 
complies with the statute.) 

The Commission. being of the opinion that this was a 
matter affecting the public interest. by Order dated 
Januacy 24. 1979, suspended the proposed increase, ordered 
that an investigation be· instituted into and concerning the 
lawfulness of the tariff schedules suspended, and set this 
matter for hearing in Raleigh on Tuesday. May 1, 1979. 

on February 16, 
Carolina Utilities 
intervention. 

1979, the Public Staff of the North 
commission gave notice of its 

on March 5, 1979, the Commission issued an Order 
rescheduling the hearing in this docket to the Hearing Room 
of the commission, Dobbs Building, 430 Horth Salisbury 
Street, Raleiqh, North Carolina, on Tuesday. nay 29. 1979. 
at 2 :OO p.m. 

on April 23. 1979, respondent Seaboard filed ei:ceptions to 
tbe commission•s January 24 order, particularly to that 
portion of the Order which directed respondent to furnish 
the information required by Rule R 1-17 of the co ■mission 1 s 
Rules of Practice and Procedure, and also to a letter from 
the Public staff dated April 5, 1979, requesting certain 
data. Respondent reguested the Commission to vacate th.e 
data requirements or in the alternative to withhold action 
on its ei:ceptions until the .comlll.ission and the Public Statf 
had an opportunity to evaluate respondent•s evidentiary 
filings. 

on Hay 8, 1979, the Public Staff filed a motion for Order 
to issue which requested the Commission to require 
respondent to furnish certain accounting data and 
information. 



IHSCELLAliEOUS 52 1 

on llay 18, 1979, the respondent fi l ed a reply to the 
Public Staff's motion requesting that the moti on be denied. 
'Inereafter , on !lay 22 , 1979 , the Public staf f f iled its 
response t o r espondent 's r eply. 

On May 3 0 , 1979 , t he Comaissio n 
proposed by the Puolic Staff r equiring 
with the commission certain data o n o r 
and rescheduling t he hear i ng in this 
1979, at 9:30 a . a. 

issu ed an 
respondent 

be fore June 
docket to 

Order as 
to file 

11, 1979, 
July 11, 

On June 14, 1979 , respondent S eaboa rd filed a ■otion with 
the commissi on for a stay of the aay 30 Order requiring data 
to be f iled by June 11 , 1979, until the hearing scheduled in 
tnis matter was held on July 11 and the Public Staff a nd the 
Commission had an oppo rtunity to e va luate the evidence. 

On June 25, 1979, the Public Sta ff filed its aotion and 
response to the mo ti o n to s t ay of respondent. In its ■otion 
the Public Staff a s ked that the motion t o s t ay be denied or , 
in the a lternative , t he Publi c Staff not be r equ ired t o 
prefile any testimony or be required to present any eTidence 
a t the July 11 nearing. 

The Commission i ssu ed an o rder on this ma tter on June 27, 
19 7 9 , gran ting the respondent's motio n t o stay pending the 
hearin g which was scneduled in tnis ■a t ter on July 11, 1979. 
The Commi ssion also granted the alternative motion of the 
Public S t atf not requiring t hem to prefi l e any testi■ony for 
the Ju ly 11 hearing or t o offer any eTidence a t this 
heariny. The Public S t aff vas directed to prefile its 
testimony on or before July 23 , 1979, and to presen t its 
e vidence a t a second hearing scheduled f or Friday, Augus t J, 
1 979 , at 9 :30 a . 11 . 

July 11, 1979 , hearing , Charles 11. At the time of the 
Posenberger , counsel for 
ad ■i tted t o practice 
p urpose of ao pearin g 

Seaboard Coas t Line Railroad• vas 
before the Commi ssion fo r th e sole 

for his railroad company in tb.is 
11a t ter. 

At tb.~ July 11 nea ring , r espondent presented testi ■ony of 
the following witnesses: 

Brooks H. Gordon 
llanager of Commer ce 
Family Lines Syste ■ 

R. F. llurphy 
Assistant General Ma nager of Car 

Distribution and Utilization 
Seabo;i.rd coast Line Industries 

~ puolic witness , John B. Keiaeier , Balston Puri na 
Company , p r esented testim ony on behalf of his e ■ ployer . 



522 RAILROADS 

At respondent's request the second 
scheduled for August 3, 1979, 
September 18, 1979, for the purpose 
Staft1 s testimony. 

hearing in this docket, 
vas rescheduled for 
of receiving the Public 

On July 11, 1979, the Public Staff tiled a motion to 
dismiss the application in this docket stating that 
Applicant nad failed to carry its burden of proof, and 
advising that the Public Staff had no testimony to pre_sent 
in the proceeding. 

on July 24, 1979, respondent replied to the Public staff's 
motion to dismiss moving that it be denied, or, in the 
alternative, that oral argument be set on the motion on the 
September 18, 1979, date already set for hearing in this 
docket. 

on August 8, 1979, the Commission issued an Order setting 
the motion to dismiss and response of the respondent for 
oral argument on September 18, 1979, at 9:30 a.m. 

Following the oral argument on September 18, 1979, the 
Hearing Examiner reserved ruling on the motion. The parties 
filed proposed Orders on October 17 and 18. Upon 
consideration of the evidence and testimony presented 
herein, the Examiner now denies the motion of the Public 
Staff. Respondent has presented sufficient evidence and 
testimony to sustain the burden of proof under G.S. 62-75 
and G.S. 62-134(c). 

Based on the entire record in this proceeding and the 
testimony and exhibits presented at the hearing and after 
the hearing, the Hearing Examiner makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Seaboard coast Line Railroad company, the respondent 
rail carrier participating in the tariff schedule under 
suspension and investigation in this proceeding, is subject 
to regulation by this commission and is properly before the 
commission vith respect to such tariff schedule. 

2. The tariff schedule under 
increase the penalty charge for the 
in intraplant, intraterminal, or 
from a charge of 5718 cents per car 
level to 1600Q cents per car at the 

suspension proposes to 
use of special equipment 
interte cminal svi tching 
at the Ex Parte 349 

Ex Parte 349 level. 

J. Respondent is presently experiencing severe car 
shortages particularly with respect to those types of 
equipment designated as special equipment in the tariff 
under suspension, such as covered hopper cars. Thase 
shortages are occurring not only in respondent's systemvide 
operations but in its North Carolina intrastate operations 
as vell. 



"ISCELLANEOUS 523 

4. The respondent has found that the present penalty 
charge is not high anough to deter the use by shippers of 
special equipment in switching service. 

5. Tne proposed increase in penalty charge is design~d 
to discourage completely the use of special equipment in 
switching service so this same equipment can be used in more 
productive line-haul service. The increase is not intended 
to increase respondent's revenue on this traffic. In fact, 
the goal ot the respondent is to recover zero revenues under 
the proposed penalty charge increase. 

6. The cost of new freight equipment is expensive. 
I.ine-haul movements turnish respondent greater revenues, 
thus allowing the purchase of more new .equipment. 

7. The penalty charge does not apply to the use in 
svit cnin g service of shipper- owned or leased special 
equipment, nor does the penalty charge apply vhen ·special 
~quipment is provided at the respondent's convenience. 

8. In addition to increasing the penalty charge, the 
respondent will no longer furnish special equipment to 
shippers tor use in switching service. Theretore, the 
instances in which the penalty charge will be assessed is 
when a shipper appropriates such a car for use in switching 
set"V ice. 

~- The goal of the respondent to discourage the use ot 
special equipment in switching service is in the public 
interest, since it will result in the improved availability 
of special equipment for line-haul use. 

10. The respondent in this proceeding has satisfied the 
statutory Uut"den of proof to show that the pLoposed tariff 
schedule under suspension is just and reasonable, and that 
there is a definite need by responderit for the proposed 
tariff schedule. 

CONCLUSIONS 

The nearing Examiner finds and concludes that the tariff 
schedule proposed by respondent providing for an increase in 
the pena.lty charge foe the use of special equipment in 
intraplant, intratecminal, and iotecterainal switching is 
just and reasonable, and that there is a need by respondent 
for the proposed tariff schedule. 

In so deciding, the Hearing Examiner notes, among other 
things, the following: 

The purpose of the penalty charge foe the use of special 
equipment in switching service is to discourage the shipper 
or receiver from using the equipment in that type of 
service. Respondent already has in effect a penalty charge 
foL using special equipment in svitching service: however, 
it is obviously inadequate since this equipment continues to 



524 BAILBOADS 

be used for switching. The record indisputably shows that, 
for a five-month period studied between December 1978 and 
April 1979. it was necessary on at least ~our occasions to 
assess the penalty charge foe the use of special equipment 
in switching. This eguipment, as is ali rail equipment, is 
ei:tremely expensive and when purchased is intended to be 
used in the more productive line-haul service. Line-haul 
service furnishes respondent with greater revenues vnich in 
the long run enables respondent to purchase more new 
equipment. 

The Hearing Examiner concludes that the proposed increase 
in penalty charges is justified by the evidence in this 
proceeding. As pointed out by the respondent's witness 
l'tucphy, the increase vill have the desired effect of 
releasing special equipment from switching service into 
line-haul service. It is obvious that when this occurs 
respondent will receive no additional revenue froa this 
proposal since it will not be necessary to assess the 
penalty charge. The benefits that will accrue will be an 
improvement in utilization of its rail equipment allowing 
maximum revenues and the purchase of more nev eqllip11ent. As 
the respondent amply demonstrated, there is a severe 
shortage o.f rail freight cars in this country. 

The Hearing Examiner further concludes that this 
improvement of car utilization will benefit the shipping 
public as a whole through improved freight car availability. 
These benefits which will accrue to the using and consuming 
public as a whole far outweigh any small hardships vhi.ch may 
occur to individual shippers through the increase in the 
penalty charge. 

The Public Staff strenuously contended that Ule proposed 
increases should be denied, basically because the respondent 
did not furnish suffici:ent cost and revenue data to justify 
the increase. However. the Hearing Examiner ·11.ust conclude 
that, Qnder th~ evidence in this .l!.I.Q~!l!.9• the respondent 
met the statutory burden of proof to show that the magnitude 
of the proposed increase is just and reasonable. In so 
deciding, the Hearing Examiner again calls attention to the 
tallowing: This proceeding involves a penalty charge, not a 
revenue-producing rate. The respondent hopes that the 
revenue under the penalty charge will become zero.• There 
is a severe, shortage nationwide of rail freight cars. rhe 
purpose of the proposed increase herein is to completely 
discourage the use of the special eguipment in switching 
service, so that the equipment will be available to shippers 
for line-haul traffic. As respondent's witness Murphy 
pointed out: "If this penalty charge is successful in 
releasing this equipment conpletely for line-haul service 
then in my opinion it is certainly justified." (ffr. Murphy 
has had 33 years in railroad service and is presently in 
charge of the respondent I s car distribution and 
utilization.) 



MISCELLANEOUS 525 

• The purpose ot the penalty is not to recover costs; it is 
to deter use of equipment needed elsewhere. 

As the record in this proceeding further shovs,. the 
special equipment is extremely e1:pensive: a nev 100-ton 
covered hopper car costs the respondent $34,000; a large 
boxcar costs $45,000. once again the testimony of 5r. 
P1urphy is pectinent: nzt is certainly not practical for SCL 
to place a covered hopper car costing $34 ,.000,. or a large 
boxcar costing $45 ,ODO in a switching movement, when that 
same car can be placed in a line-haul movement. !!!.is i..2. 
~ t!!!! ~~ in pena·l!y &.!}s,£,gg 1..§ !£.I.!!!g !Q .ettvent. 11 

(emp.na.sis added) The Hearing Examiner concludes that the 
respondent's evidence is sufficient to show that the 
proposed increase in the penalty charge is just and 
reasonable .. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1.. Tbat the Order of suspension and investigation in 
this docket dated January 2Q, 1979, be, and the same is 
hereby, vacated and set aside for the purpose of allowing 
the tariff schedule to become effective. 

2.. That the publication authorized hereby may be aade on 
10 days• notice to the Cpmmission and the public, but in all 
other respects shall comply with the rules and regulations 
of the Commission governing construction, filing, and 
posting of tariff schedules. 

3. That upon publication hereby authorized having been 
made, the investigation in this ~atter be discontinued and 
this proceeding and the same is hereby discontinued. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE cottnISSIOH. 
This the 5th day of November, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CUMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



526 TELEPHONE 

DOCKET YO. P-75, SUB 23 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Barnardsville Telephone 
Company for Adjustments and Changes in 
Its Hates and Charges Applicable to 
Intrastate Telephone Service 

NOTICE OF 
DECISION AND 
ORDER 

HEARD IN: Auditorium, Barnardsville Elementary School, 
Barnardsville, North Carolina 

BEFOBE: Commissioner Robert Fischbach, Presiaing: and 
Commissioners Ben E. Boney and Leigh 8. Hammond 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Philip J. Smith and Albert L. Sneed, Jr., Van 
Winkle, Buck, Wall, Starnes and Davis, P.A.,. 
Attorneys at Lav, 18 Church Street, P.O. 
Box 7376, Asheville, Horth Carolina 

For the Public Staff: 

Dv ight w. Allen and Hs. Joy B. Parks, Staff 
Attorneys, Public Staff North Carolina 
Utilities Commission,. P.O. Box 991, Raleigh, 
North Carolina 27602 

For the North Carolina Depart~ent of Justice: 

Prank Crawley, Associate Attorney General, 
Box 629, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

BY THE COr!MISSION: On April 23,. 1979, Barnardsville 
Telephone company (Barnardsville,. Applicant,. or the company) 
filed an application with the Commission seeking to increase 
its rates and charges to produce additional local service 
revenues of S59,.916 annually. 

By Order issued on ltay 7, 1979, t.t:1.e Commission, believing 
the application involved a general rate proceeding under 
G.S. 62-137, suspended the proposed rates, ordered an 
investigation, and set the matter tor hearing in 
Bat"nardsville, North Carolina, on June 13 and 14, 1979. 

On Hay 1 O, 1979,. the Public staff filed a Notice of 
Intervention in this docket. A similar notice of 
Intervention was filed by the Attorney General on June 11,. 
1979. Both interventions vere allowed by the Commission. 

The matter came on for hearing· 
Commission's Order Setting Hearing. 
present and represented by counsel. 

as scheduled in the 
All parties vere 



RATES 527 

Having considered the Company's aB_plication, testimony 
presented at the hearing, and the record in this docket as a 
whole the Commission hereby gives notice of its decision to 
allow Barnacdsville Telephone Company the opportunity to 
earn a fair rate of return of 6.97j on its investment used 
and useful in providing telephone service in North Carolina. 
The approved overall rate of return of 6.971 consists of an 
embedded cost rate of Si on the debt component of 
I.arnardsville1 s investment and a return of 161 on the 
stockholder• s eguity component of aarnardsville 1 s 
investment. 

In order to be allowed the opportunity to earn a 6.971 
return on its investment, the Com■ission concludes that 
Barnardsville should increase its local service rates and 
charges to produce an annual increase in local service 
revenues of approximately $42,150. The appropriate level of 
test-period operating revenues under present rates vas found 
to be $124,314 by this Co111.mission and operating revenues 
after consideration of the revenue increase approved hecein 
will be approximately $166,043. 

An Oeder setting forth findings and conclusions in support 
of this decision will be issued subsequently. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That the Applicant, Barnardsville Telephone Company, 
be, and hereby is, authorized to adjust its telepnone rates 
and charges to produce an increase in gross revenues of 
$42,150 on an annual basis. 

2. That the 
specific rates, 
increase in local 

Applicant is hereby called upon to propose 
charges, and regulations reflecting the 
service revenues approved herein. 

J. 'l'hat upon the company filing its proposed rates, 
charges, and regulations the Public Staff shall review such 
proposals and file comments or exceptions with this 
Commission within five days. 

4. That the rates and charges necessary to inccease 
annual grass revenues ta the level authocized in this Order 
shall become effective upon the issuance of a fucther order 
which will include £indings and conclusions supporting the 
decision ~ade herein. 

ISSUED BI ORDER OF THE CO~MISSION. 
This the 29th day of June, 1979. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHHISSION 
(SEAL) Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



528 TELEPHONE 

DOCKET NO. P-75 • SUB 23 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COSHSSIOH 

In the Matter of 
Application of Barnardsville Telephone Com-) ORDEB SETTING 
pany for Adjustments and Changes in Its ) RATES AND 
Rates and Charges Applicable to Intrastate ) CHARGES 
Telephone Service ) 

HEARD IN: Barnardsville 
Barnardsville, 
14, 1979 

Elementary school Auditorium, 
North Carolina, on June 13 and 

BEFORE: Commissioner Robert Fischbach, Presiding; and 
Commissioners Ben E. Roney and Leigh Hammond 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Philip J. Smith and Albert L. Sneed, Jr., Van 
Winkle, Buck, Wall, Starnes, and Davis, P.A., 
Attorneys at Lav, 18 Church Street, P. o. 
Box 7376, Asheville, Horth Carolina 

For the North Carolina Department of Justice: 

Frank cravley, Associate Attorney General, 
Box 629, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Public Staff: 

Dwight w. Allen and Hs. Joy R. Parks, Staff 
Attorneys, Public Staff - North Carolina 
Utilities Commission, P. o. Box 991, Raleigh, 
Horth Carolina 27602 

BY THE COH!'lISSlON: On April 23, 1979, Barnardsville 
Telephone Company (hereinafter Barnardsville, t.ne company,. 
or the Applicant) filed an application with the Commission 
for authority to increase its local service rates and 
charges in its service area. Barnardsville proposed an 
annual increase in gross revenues of $59,916 based upon the 
12 months ended December 31, 1978. Barnardsville Telephone 
Company alleged in its application that the company vas last 
granted a rate increase on April JO, 1956, in Docket P-75. 
This -increase vas based npon the operating experience of the 
Company during the 12 months ended December 31, 1955. The 
company further alleged that, as a result of the increased 
cost and additional investment in plant since 1955, the 
present rates are insufficient to provide the Company a fair 
reasonable rate of return on the fair value of its property. 
The Applicant alleged other matters in support of its 
application. 



RATES 529 

On fl.lay 7, 1979, the Comsission issued an Order which 
declared the application to be a general rate case under 
G.s. 62-137, suspended the effective date foe the- proposed 
rates for a period of 270 days, and set the matter for 
investigation and hearing. The Order established the test 
period as the 12 months ended December 31, 1978. The 
Commission reg:uireli Barnardsville to publish HotiCe of the 
Hearing which vas set for June 13 and 14, 1979. on llay 31,, 
1979, the Commission issued an Order Amending Hearing to 
include a night hearing on June 13, 1979. 

On ftay 10, 1979, the Public Staff, by and through its 
Ei:.ecutive Director Hugh A. iells filed Notice of 
Intervention on behalf of the using and consuming public. 
The Intervention of the Public staff vas deemed recognized 
pursuant to Bule R1-19(e) of t.he commission aules and 
Regulations. 

on June 11, 1979, the Attorney General filed Notice of 
Intervention of behalf of the using and consuaing public. 
The Intervention of the Attorney General vas recognized by 
the Collmission on June 13, 1979. 

The matter came on for hearing as scheduled in the 
Commission's Order Setting Hearing. Hearings vere held in 
the BarnardsvilJ.e Ele11ent_ary School Auditorium. on June 13 
and 1q, 1979, in Barnardsville, North Carolina. 

Testifying for the Company were Joseph E .. Hicks, President 
and General Banager of Barnardsville Telephone Company, and 
Robert A. Kirschner. Revenue and Settlements Manager for 
Telephone and Data Systems. Inc. 

The Public Staff offered the testimony of 
Communications Engineer, Leslie C. Sutton. 
Engineer, James D. Panton, Staff Accountant, 
Carter. Assistant Director of Accounting. 

Ben E. Turner, 
Communications 
and William E. 

The following public vitnesses appeared at the nearing to 
offer testimony in opposition to the proposed 
increases: Carlton e., Harrell, Lois Wilson, William H. 
Austin. Marcella Horgan, Alma Shuford, Patricia ~aney, and 
Nell Shuford. Other public witnesses offering testimony 
were Hal Austin, Winfred ~cGrav, Rupert Dillingha■, Lillian 
Carson, Betty Greene. ftark Rodgers, Dan Carlton, and RaJ 
MCG iiinn. 

The majority of these witnesses ezpressed 'concern at the 
magnitude of the proposed increases pa1:ticularly in light of 
the small calling scope enjoyed by the Company's customers. 
While many witnesses feel that service has improYed since 
the installation of updated equipment. some feel that 
service could be further improved. Customers vith specific 
problems were referred to appropriate representatives of the 
Company and Public Staff. 



530 TELEPHONE 

on June 29, 1979, this Commission issued a Hotice of 
Decision and order vhich stated that Barnardsville should be 
allowed the opportunity to earn a fair rate of return of 
6.971 on its investment used and useful in providing 
telephone service in Horth Carolina. In order to hawe the 
opportunity to earn a fair return, Barnardsville was allowed 
to increase its local service rates to produce increased 
annual gross revenues of approxiaately S42,150. 

Based upon the foregoing, the testiaony and 
admitted at the hearing and the entire record 
docket, the commission now reaches the following 

exhibits 
in this 

FINDINGS OF PACT 

1.. That -the Applicant, Barnardsville Telephone Co■panJ,. 
is a vholly-ovned subsidiary of Telephone and Data syste■s, 
Inc., a parent holding company. 

2. That Barnardsville is a public utility as defined by 
G.s. 62-3(2J)a.6. and, as such, is subject to the 
jurisdiction of this co ■mission and is properly before the 
Commission in this proceeding for a determination of the 
justness and reasonableness 9f its proposed rates and 
charges. 

3. That 
application 
and charges 

the Company on April 23, 1979, filed an 
for an increase in its basic local service rates 
of approxiaately $59,916. 

4. That the test period used by all parties in the 
proceeding and established by the Commission is the 12 
C1onths end.ed December 31, 1978. 

5. That the overall ~uality of service is adequate. 

6. That the intrastate original cost of Barnardswille~s 
net telephone plant in service is $601,817. this includes 
plant additions and retire■ents as of April 30, 1979. Net 
plant in service includes telephone plant in service of 
$667,671 less accumulated provision for depreciation of 
$60,093 and unamortized invest ■ent tax c~edits of $5,761. 

7. That the reasonable allovance ~or working capital is 
$11,683. 

8. That no evidence vas offered by any party concerning 
the replacement cost of the Co ■pany•s property used in the 
provision of telephone service. Therefore. the only 
evidence of fair value in this proceeding is the original 
cost of the Coapany• s intrastate plant used and useful in 
providing telephone service in Horth Carolina. rhe 
commission finds that the fair value of utility plant 
devoted to intrastate telephone service is $613,500, which 
includes a reasonable allovance for working capital of 
$11,683. 



RATES 531 

9. That the reasonable level of test year operating 
revenues after adjustments is $124,314 net of uncollectib_le.5: 
under present rates and under the rates proposed by 
Bar-nardsville the reasonable level would lla.ve been S163,&l1. 

10. That the 
opera ting revenue 
amount of $26,563 

appropriate adjusted level of intrastate 
deductions is $115,929. This includes an 
for depreciation expense. 

11. That the capital structure for Barnardsville vhich is 
appropriate for usa in this proceeding is as follows: 

Long-term debt 
common equity 

Total 

B2.1U 
11&§1 

100.001 
====== 

12. That the fair rate of return which the Company should 
have the opportunity to earn is 6.97S vhich consists of an 
embedded cost rate of 5.00% on the debt component of 
Barnardsville's investment and a return of 16.001 on the 
stockholder's equity component of Barnardsville •s 
investment. 

13.. 'r.hat, in order to earn the rate of return found fair 
by the commission, Barnardsville should increase its rates 
and charges so as to produce an increase in its local 
service revenues of $42,150 annually, based on operations 
during the test year. 

1Q .. That the rates and charges approved herein which vill 
produce an increase in annual local service revenues of 
$42,150 are just and reasonable. 

15e That tha wage-price guidelines are not applicable in 
this proceeding. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF PACT ROS. 1-4 

The evidence for these findings is contained in the 
verified application, in prior Commission Orders in this 
docket, and in the record as a vhole. These findings are 
essentially procedural and jurisdictional in nature ilnd vere 
not contested. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 5 

The evidence reg a cding the quality of service 
Barnardsville Telephone Campany vas presented 
vitness Hicks, Public Staff witness Turner, 
public witnesses. 

provided by 
by Company 
and several 

"r. Hicks testified concerning the conditions of the 
Company at the time it was acquired by TDS and the 
construction Which has recently been co ■pleted in the 
Barnar dsv ille exchange. He indicated that these changes 



532 TELEPHONE 

would enable the Company to meet industry and commission 
standards. 

l'lr. Turner testified concerning the Public Staff's 
investigation of the quality of service being provided to 
Barnardsville1 s subscribers. l'lr. Turner's evaluation 
consisted of facility tests conducted in the new 
Barnardsville central office, an analysis of subscriber 
trouble reports, and interviews and tests conducted at 
selected subscriher•s stations. He stated that the results 
of the tests showed that the company did not meet the 
commission's service objectives rega~ding local intra-office 
completion tests and directory assistance answer time tests. 
'I-he results of his tests sho..-ed the intra-office failure 
rate to be 2.8% vhile the Commission•s objective is a 
tailure rate of 1.0i or less. !'Ir. Turner concluded that the 
Comp an}· would be better able to meet the Commission's 
objective it Jack Garrison, a Company employee, vould attend 
a school dealing vi th the new step-by-step equip11ent. In 
his rebuttal testimony, Mr. Hicks testified that the Company 
had scneduled Jack Garrison tor a central office eguipment 
school in August 1979. ~r. Turner stated that the Public 
Staff was discussing the directory assistance ansver time 
problem •With officials of southern Bell. !Sr. Turner•s 
ultimate conclusion was that Barnardsville 1s service was 
adequate. 

various public witnesses testified concerning tne large 
increase in the local telephone rates proposed by the 
Company. Host noted an improvement in the service as a 
result of the new telephone plant construction, although a 
tev were still experiencing problems as a result of some 
incomplete construction of the outside plant and the cut­
over of party line subscriber to one-party service. 

The Commission recognizes that prior to the recent massive 
telephone plant additions, the quality of service proviied 
Ly Barnardsville Telephone Company vas unacceptable. 
Barn ardsville 1 s subscribers experienced· nu1D.erous service 
problems during that period. I,t is dpparent that the 
Company has made a conscientious effort to improve the 
quality of service. The commission would like to commend 
the efforts made by the local employees of Barnardsville. 
Numerous public witnesses testified to the local employees• 
diligent attempts to provide adequate service under ad·verse 
conditions. While the Company should continue to vork 
towards improvement of -service, it is the Commission•s 
conclusion that the overall quality of service currently 
provided by Barnardsville is adequate. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF PACT NO. 6 

The Commission will now analyze the testimony and exhibits 
presented by Company witness Kirschner and Public Staff 
witness Panton concerning the original ::ost of 
Barnardsville 1s telephone plant in service. The following 



RATES 533 

chart suamarizes the aaount that each witness contends is 
proper for this itea: 

.U~! 
original cost of telephone plant in 
service 

Less: Accuaulated depreciation 

Unaaortized Job Developaent 
Investaent Tax credit 

Net original cost of telephone plant 

coapany 
Witness 

Urse 4Du: 
$664,770 

(31,758) 

in service $633,012 

Public Staff 
Witness 

Panton 

S 640,754 

(121,474) 

S 513,519 

The witnesses disagreed on the appropriate level of 
telephone plant in service. Coapany witness ~irschner 
included an aaount of $664,770 as telephone plant in service 
while Public Staff witness Panton included an aaount of 
$640,754. The differences in the two witnesses• proposals 
consist of the fo llo wing adjustaents aade by the Public 
Staff. 

1. Difference due to use of actual additions 
and retireaents by witness Panton 

2 . Elimi nation of old central office equipaent 
and land 

3. correcti on of an error aade by the Coapany 
in recording plant additions 

4. Elimination of excess plant 

Total 

S 8,301 

6,890) 

( 5,400) 

S (24,016) 

The first difference listed above i s an aaount of $8,301. 
1his difference is due to Public Staff witness Panton• s use 
o f the actual amount of additions and retireaents aade by 
Barnardsville bet ween December 31, 1978, and April 30 , 1979, 
rather than the estimated amoun t of additions and 
retirements as proposed by Co■pany witness Kirschner. 

The Commission concludes t hat in this instance actual 
amounts are more accurate than es ti■ates and that the 
appropriate additions and retire ■ents to include in 
telephone plan t in service are the actual additions and 
1.etire11ents mad e by the company. The adjustaent proposed by 
witness Panton to increase plant in service by $8,301 is 
therefore found to be proper by this Commission . 



534 TELEPBONE 

Secondly, Public Staff witness Panton proposed excluding 
an aaount of $6,890 relating to the old central office 
building and land on the basis that this property is not 
presently used and useful. The Company contended in the 
rebuttal testimony of Hr. Hicks that the old central office 
building and associated land is presently being used as 
storage space. company witness Hicks testified that the 
Company Plans to modify the old central office building to 
better fulfill the storage function. Hence, the commission 
concludes that Barna rdsville both needs and intends to use 
the old central office property for material storage and 
finds that the investment related to the old central office 
propecty of $6,, 890 should be included in telephone plant in 
service. 

Public Staff witness Panton made a further adjustment to 
telephone plant in service eliminating an error made by the 
Company in recording plant additions. During cross­
examination, Company witness Kirschner agreed with the 
adjustment made by ttr. Panton. consequently, the com11.ission 
concludes that the $5,400 adjustment decreasing plant in 
service is appropriate. 

The final difference of $20,027 noted above is related to 
an adjustment proposed by Public Staff witness Sutton. He 
recommended excluding 200 lines of Barnardsville 1 s new 
central office eguipment fro■ telephone plant in service on 
the basis that these lines represented ez:cess plant. 
Witness Sutton developed a forecasting model which indicated 
that the assignable portion of the 800-line office would not 
meet projected growth until late 1988. He further testified 
that the size of the nev central office, based on a three­
year maximum engineering period, should be 600 lines and BOO 
terminals rather than an 800 line-BOO terminal office which 
was installed by the Company. 

On rebuttal, Company witness Hicks testified that the 200 
lines considered excess by Public Staff witness Sutton would 
begin to be needed by the co■pany within a three-year 
period. His projections indicated the need for 607 lines 
within the next three years. It was the Company's position 
that installation of the BOO lines vas reasonable since the 
lines are purchased in 200-line increments and the company 
will begin needing the lines in 1981. 

It is the Commission •s opinion that the 200 lines in 
guestion should be considered used and useful by 
Barnardsville Telephone Company in providing telephone 
service in North carolina. While the com ■ission accepts 
that a three-year engineering interval is appropriate, 
testimony given by witnesses Sutton and Hicks indicated that 
the 200 lines in question would begin to be needed and 
filled approximately three years subsequent to the bearing 
in this case. The Commission therefore finds that the 200 
lines having an original cost of $20,027 should be inclQded 
in telephone plant in service. The proper level of end-of­
period plant in service for Barnardsville is $667,671 which 



RATES 535 

is calculated by adding the original cost of the old central 
ottice equipment ot $6,890 and tne original cost of the 200 
lines of $20,027 to the telephone plant in service amount 
testified to by Public Staff vitness Panton. 

The vitnesses vere in disagreement as to the appro priate 
a ■ount of accumulated depreciation to be used in cal c ulating 
orig inal cost net investment. Company vitness Kirschner 
included an a ■ount of $31,758 as end-of-period accu ■ ulated 
depreciation v bile Public Sta ft vit ness Panton included an 
a ■ount of $121,474. The proposals of each vitness are 
calculated as follovs: 

,. 

2. 

Item 
Accumulated depreciation balance 
at April 30, 1979, before plant 
r etirements and additions 

Plant retirements and cost of 
removal net of salvage, charged 
to depreciation reserve 

3. Accumulated depreciation related 
to o l d central office building 

4 . Accumulated depreciation related 
to overcharge in station apparatus 
account 

5. Plant additions charged to reserYe 
supported by Co mpany vork orders 

6. Public Staft vitness Panton•s 
annual depreciation on plant 
add it ions 

7. Public Statt vit ness Turner's 
adjustment to establish a 
realistic depreciation reser•e 
bal.1nce 

8 . Total 

Company 
Witness 

!!I2Ch~I 

$ 91, 96 1 

(60,203) 

$31,758 

Public 
Staff 
Witness 
~ant on_ 

$ 92,202 

(53,017) 

(2,238) 

(302) 

( 29 5) 

_J_L.J.Q.Q. 

$1 21,47 4 
====-==-== 

The difference of $241 in the amounts proposed by vitness 
Panton and witness Kirschner for item one above is due to 
tvo minor mathematical errors made by ~r. Kirschner. The 
c ommi ssion therefore concludes that the accuaulated 
depreciation balance at April 30, 1979, before retirements 
and additions should be $92,202 as proposed by vitness 
Panton. 

Item 2 represents the plant retirements and cost of 
removal net of salvage proposals made by each vitness. The 



536 TELEPHONE 

the proposals results from the use of 
by Hr. Kirschner and the use of 

$7,186 difference in 
estimated retirements 
retirements supported 
to the filing of the 
commission finds that 
witness Panton is proper 

by vorkpapers established subsequent 
application by Hr. Panton. rhe 
the amount of $53,017 proposed by 
for use herein. 

Item 3 represents an adjustment made by Public Staff 
witness Panton to eliminate the accumulated depreciation 
associated vith the old central office. The propriety of 
including the old central office in plant in service has 
been previously discussed at length. The Commission 
concluded that the old central office vas used and useful in 
providing telephone service; consequently, the related 
accumulated depreciation of $2,2J8 should be included in 
accumulated depreciation. 

Items 4 and 5 are minor correcting adj11Stments made by 
Public Staff witness Panton. The Commission concl1,1des that 
these adjustments are appropriate. 

Item 6 relates to an adjustment made by witness Panton to 
include in accumulated depreciation the annual depreciation 
on plant additions. This $20,824 of annual depreciation on 
plant additions was included in Kr. Panton•s end-of-period 
depreciation expense. Public Staff witness Panton testified 
that if the depreciation expense is adjusted to an end-of­
period level, then the corollary adjustment to the 
accumulated provision for depreciation should also be made. 
Company witness Kirschner testified on rebuttal that ~r. 
Panton •s adjustment vas improper and that only ·the 
accumulated depreciation balance related to retained plant 
~t April 30, 1979, snould be used in this proceeding. 

The Commission concludes, consistent with previous policy, 
that it would be inconsistent to allow the Company to 
increase its depreciation expense to an end-of-period level 
without also increasing the accumulated depreciation 
balance. If the ratepayers are required to pay rates to 
cover an additional amount of depreciation expense that has 
not actually been incurred by the Company at the end of the 
test year, then the ratepayers should certainly receive the 
benefit ot this additional depreciation when determining the 
appropriate level of accumulated depreciation. However, the 
Commission previously determined the 200 lines considered 
excess plant by the Public Staff to be used and useful; 
therefore, the amount of this adjustment should be $21,505~ 
The Commission concludes that $21,505 should be added to 
accumulated depreciation for purposes of determining the net 
telephone plant in service. 

Finally, Kc. Panton has 
depreciation balance by $64,300 
adjustment proposed by Public 
Turner proposed this adjustment 
accumulated depreciation balance 
be more re'alistic. 

increased the accumulated 
in order to reflect an 
Staff witness Turner. ~r. 

in ceder to reflect the 
at a level he considered to 



RATES 537 

l!r. Turner testified that he had made a comparison of the 
ratio of accumulated depreciation to telephone plant in 
service or reserve to plant ratio for Barnardsville. He 
found that the Company's proposed level of telephone plant 
in service and accumulated depreciation yield a ratio of 
approximately 9.01. According to his testimony the res erve 
to plant ratio for most telephone coapanies is in the range 
o f 201 to 251. He further testified that he anticipated 
this ratio to stabilize for Barnardsville at a higher level 
than that for most coapanies because of the coaposition of 
Barnardsville's telephone plant (one excnang~, the recent 
replacement of the coapany •s central office equipaent and 
auch of the Coapany•s outside plant, and the expectation of 
few retireaents in the near future. l!r. r ·urner anticipates 
a very s table plant balance over the next few years 
resulting in a reserve to plant ratio increasing to a level 
of 29 .51 by April 1984. He therefore recoaaended that the 
reserve be adjusted to reflect a ■ore realistic level of 
19.2~ which wo uld result in an adjusted net plant balance of 
$519,280. 

In rebuttal testiaony, l!r. Kirschner testified that to 
reduce the rate base below the book aaounts would be 
unreasonable and illogical and that to compare the level of 
accuaulated depreciation at Barnardsville vith other 
telephone utilities would also be incorrect. He testified 
that the appropriate accuaulated depreciation to use in this 
case is the actual balance on retained plant at April 30, 
1979 . 

Based on the foregoing evidence, the Coamission concludes 
that the adiustaent proposed by witness Turner is 
inappropriate. llorth Carolina G.S. 62-133 (b) (1) states that 
in fi xing the rates to be c harged by public utilities the 
Coam ission shall II Ascertain tb.e fair value of the public 
utility's property used and useful in providing the service 
rendered to the public within this State, considering the 
reasonable original cost of the property less that portion 
of the cost whi c h has been consuaed by previous use 
recovered by depreciation expense ••• " It is apparent to 
this Commission that the $64,300 accuaula ted depreciation 
has not been recovered by the Company through depreciation 
e xpens e and will not be for a period of tiae. Further, it 
is this Coaaission's opinion that inclusion of the proposed 
a aount of $64,300 in accuaulated depreciation would aake it 
extr eaely difficult if not iapossible for Barnardsville to 
earn the return on its investment found to be fair by the 
Coaaission. 

Therefore, the coaaission finds that the appropriate level 
of accumulated depreciation is $60, 093. This aaount can be 
calculated by adding the above iteas one, two, four, five, 
and six vith previously discussed modifications which were 
proposed by Public Staff witness Panton ($92,202 - $53,017 -
$302 - $295 t $21,505). 



538 TELEPHONE 

The final item of difference in the tvo witnesses• net 
plant in service proposals iO.volves unamortized job 
development investment tax credits of $5,761. Company 
witness Kirschner included this ite■ in developing his 
capitalization structure and assigned it a cost rate of 
zero. Alternatively, Public staff vi tness Pan ton :le ducted 
this item in calculating his proposal of net telephone plant 
in service. 

The Revenue Act of 1971 provided three basic elective 
options with regard to the cate-making treatment to be 
accorded this item of cost-free capital. An election was to 
be made within 90 days after the enactment of the bill; if 
no option was selected, option one (1) vas to apply. By 
making no election, Barnardsville, in effect, selected 
option one (1) which provides "that the investment credit is 
not to be made available to a company with respect to any of 
its public utility property if any pact of the credit to 
which it would otherwise be entitled is flowed through to 
income; bC>vever, in this case the tax benefits derived from 
the credit may (if the regulatory commission so requires) be 
used to reduce the rate base, provided that this reduction 
is restored over the useful life of the property." The 
Commission concludes that it is appropriate to deduct 
unamortized investment tax credits of SS,761 from telephone 
plant in service to calculate net telephone plant in 
service .. 

Thus, the Commission finds that the proper level of net 
original cost telephone plant in service is $601,817. This 
amount is achieved by deducting cost-free capital of $5,761 
and accumulated depreciation of $60,093 from telephone plant 
in service of S667,671 .. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 7 

Company witness Kirschner and Public Staff witness Panton 
presented testimony and exhibits concerning the appropriate 
level of working capital to be included by the Coallli.ssion in 
determining the Company's original cost net investment .. 
Witness Kirschner, in his prefiled testimony and exhibits, 
included a working capital allowance of $11,511, determined 
by use of a formula method .. The working capital formula 
consists of a cash allowance of 1/12 of operating expenses, 
excluding depreciation and amortization e.1:penses, and 
average material and supplies, less average tax accruals. 
Under c~oss-examination, witness Kirschner accepted the 
average tax accruals of $1,742 proposed by Public staff 
witness Panton. This reduces his working capital allowance 
from $11,511 to $11,409. Witness Panton also used the 
formula method to determine his working capital allowance. 
He also included average prepayaents in his proposal. The 
following chart su ■aarizes the a ■ ount that each witness 
contends should be properly included in the working capital 
allowance .. 



RATES 

Item 
Cash ( 1/12 of operating expenses) 
Average materials and supplies 
Average prepayments 
Less: Average tax accruals 
ii orking capital allowance 

Company 
Witness 
K!~ner 
$ 6,,698' 

6,,453 

_11. 74;1_) 
Sll,409 
======= 

539 

P,ublic 
Staff 
Witness 
fantruL 
$ 6,305 

6,. 453 
600 

--11..1:!.V 
$11,616 
==~=== 

The cash component of working capital differs between the 
two witnesses because their operating expenses, excluding 
depreciation and amortization expenses, are different. The 
Commission finds neither of these amounts to be appropriate 
and concludes that 1/12 of $76,458, or $6,372, is the proper 
cash allowance to be included in the working capital 
allowance in this proceeding. 

The Commission accepts the $6,.453 average aaterials and 
supplies and the $1,742 of average tax accruals advocated by 
both parties. In addition, in accordance vith previous 
Commission policy, the Co11.!lission includes average 
prepayments, in the amount of $600, in the computation of 
the working capital allowance. 

Hence, 
reasonable 
proceeding 

the Com.mission 
working capital 

is $11,683. 

concludes 
allowance 

that 
for 

the 
use 

fair 
in 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OP FACT HO. 8 

and 
this 

G .. S. 62-133(b) (1) requires the Co11missii>n to ascertain the 
fair value of the public utility•s property used and useful 
in providing the service rendered to the public vitbin this 
state. In ascertaining fair value, the statute requires 
that t.he Commission consider evidence offered which teilds to 
show the replacement cost of the property. Such replacement 
cost may be determined either by trending the depreciated 
original cost to current cost levels or by any other 
reasonable method. 

None of the parties to this proceeding offered evidence 
regarding replacement cost or trended original cost. The 
Commission notes that the burden of proof (or risk of oon­
persuasion) on fair value lies with tbe Applicant. 

Since no replacement cost evidence vas introduced by the 
Applicant and since 79.12% of telephone plant in service 
represents nev plant additions, the Commission concludes 
that fair value in this case 11ust be determined by adding 
the reasonable allowance for working capital of $11,683 
(determined in Finding of Fact No. 7 above) to the 
reasonable net original cost telephone plant in service of 
$601,817 (determined in Finding of Fact Ho. 6 above). It is 
thus concluded that the reasonable fair value of 
Barnardsville•s property in service is $613,500. 



540 TELEPBOHE 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING OF ncT HO. 9 

company witness Kirschner and Public Staff witness Panton 
presented testi:iony and e1:hibits concerning the 
representative end-of-period level of operating revenues. 
The exhibits of both parties reflect operating revenues 
after accounting, proforma, and after-period adjustments. 
The following tabular summary shovs the aaounts presented by 
each witness: 

Local service revenues 
Toll service revenues 
Miscellaneous revenues 
Uncollectibles 

Total operating revenues 

Company 
llitness 
Kirschner 
S 32,888 

85,662 
1 , 174 

11 • 197) 
$118,527 
====.:;:=== 

Public 
Staff 
iii tness 
~tl.2!!.... 

$ 32,888 
91,508 

1,17CJ 
(1 .256) 

$124,314 
======== 

Since the tvo witnesses agreed that the appropriate level 
of local service and miscellaneous reweoues is $32,888 aod 
$1,17Q, respectively, the Co■mission concludes that local 
service and miscellaneous revenues of $32.888 and $1.174, 
respectively are proper. 

The area of difference in determining operating revenues 
between the two witnesses concerns the appropriate level ot 
toll service revenues. Co■ pany witness Kirschner included 
toll service revenues of $85,662, while Public Staff witness 
Panton included toll service revenues of $91,508. This 
difference of $5,846 results fro■ the Public Staff and the 
Company using different annualization factors. Both the 
Company and the Public Staff adjusted test-period toll 
service revenues by $27,208 to reflect the actual toll 
revenues level, depicted by use of the monthly test year 
toll settlements. The addition of this $2?,208 adjustment 
to toll service revenues per Company books of $57,859 eguals 
$85,067. The Company increased this amount by an 
annualization factor based on main station growth of .71 to 
retlect end-of-period toll service revenues of $85,662. :In 
contrast, the Public Staff used regression analysis 
techniques to establish an annualization factor of 2.5%. 
Initially the Public Staff applied this annualization factor 
to the adjusted test-period toll revenues. However, in 
revised testimony Public Staff witness Panton updated his 
toll revenue proposal by applying the annoalization factor 
to adjusted toll revenues for the year ended April 30, 1979. 
The Public Statf increased the amount proposed by the 
company of $85,067 by S6,4Q1 to reflect end-of-period toll 
service revenues of $91,508. 

Vhil.e Barnardsville might be expected to ezperience a 
slower growth in toll revenues than the industcy average, 
the Commission concludes that the .7i toll revenues 
annualization factor is unreasonably lov. The Com■ission 



BATES 541 

concludes that the annualization factor of 2.51 proposed by 
the Public Staff is proper. With regards to appropriate 
level of toll revenues on which to apply the annualization 
factor of 2. 51, the co■■ission finds that the April 30, 
1979, level should be used. Consequently, toll reYenues of 
$91,508 propose d by Public Staff witness Panton should be 
included in the calculation of test-period operating 
revenues. 

In su1111ary, the Co■■ission concludes that the appropriate 
level of end-of- period operating reYenues is $124,314, which 
consists of $125,570 gross operating reYenues less 
uncollectibles of S1,256. 

It therefore follows that opera ting reYenues under the 
Co■pany•s proposed rates would be $183,631, which consists 
of operating revenues under present rates of $124,314 and 
the Co■pany•s proposed revenue increase of $59,317 shown on 
Panton Exhibit I, Schedule 3, Page 1 of 2, Line 6, Colu■n 
(fl • 

EVIDE!ICE AIID CORCLUSIORS FOR PIRDIIIG OP PACT 10. 10 

The a■ ounts presented below reflect the original and 
rebuttal testi■ony and exhibits of Co ■pany witness Kirschner 
and the revised testimony and exhibit of Public Staff 
witness Panton, with respect to the leYel of operating 
revenue deductions they believe appropriate for this 
proceeding: 

llil 

Operating expenses 
Depreciation 
A ■ortization 
Operating taxes - other 

than inco■e . 
Inco ■e taxes - State 

and Federal 
Operating Revenue Deductions 

Coapany 
Witness 
!Cirscbner 

(a) 
S 79,651 

26,720 
7,964 

9,455 

$123,790 

Public 
Staff 
llitness 
tli12.!L 

(b) 
S 75,656 

25,752 
3,126 

9,782 

Co■pany witness !Cirschner testified that the appropriate 
level of operating expenses should be $79,651, while Public 
Staff witness Panton testified that the appropriate leYel of 
operating expenses should be $75,656. These differences are 
explained in the following schedule: 



542 TELEPHONE 

Item 
1m~ 

1. a. ftr. Kirschner 1 s adjusted materials and 
supplies charged to maintenance expense S4.436 

b. Mr. Panton1 s adjusted aaterials and 
supplies charged to maintenance eipense 1 1 327 

c. Difference i1...1qi 

2. nr. Panton•s adjustment to maintenance and 
commercial expense to reflect Jack Garrison•s 
increased salary 

3. ar. Kirschner•s adjustment to General Office 
Expense to reflect amortization of $1,500 
of additional legal expenses over a three­
year period 

4. Mr. Kirschner•s adjustment to Other Operating 
Expenses to reflect amortization of $600 of 
educational expenses over a three-year period 

5. Br. Panton•s various adjustments to Other 
operating Expenses 

6. Total 

(793) 

500 

200 

~2 

$3,995 
===== 

The first adjustment of $3,109 results fro■ Public Staff 
witness Panton•s adjustments to materials and supplies 
charged to maintenance expe'nse. The test year amount must 
be adjusted to a normalized level since it contains charges 
related to the flood cleanup and extensive replacements 
connected with the present upgrading of telephone ser-rice. 
Since the nev central office building is located above the 
flood plain and the outside plant is generally underground, 
flood damage is not anticipated for Bacnardsville in the 
future. The flood cleanup expenses can reasonably be 
considered a nonrecurring item. Though the Com ■ission 
recognizes that some level of 11aterial and supplies vill be 
necessary to maintain the Company's plant, the extensive 
replacements expensed to maintenance during the test year 
should not recur annually. Therefore, the Commission adopts 
Public Staff witness Panton•s normalized level of materials 
and supplies charged to maintenance expense of $1,327. This 
results in total maintenance expense of $27,858, composed of 
$26,531 of loaded payroll charged ■aintenance, vhich will be 
discussed hereafter, and the $1,327 of materials and 
supplies. This maintenance expense of $27,858 results in a 
maintenance to plant ratio of q.31, which is 22.91 greater 
than the average of 3.5% for BEA Telephone Company borrowers 
in Horth Carolina in 1977, as sbovn on page 10 of Br. 
Panton•s testimony. 



RATES 

nr. Panton increased loaded payroll aaintenance •expense by 
$763 ·and commercial payroll expenses by .$31, to reflect Jack 
Garrison's annual wage of $13,996, implemented on say 1, 
1979. This annual vage is determined on a straight salary 
basis, established after the company filed its application, 
rather than the overti■e weighted rate utilized by Nr. 
Kirschner. The company did not contest this change, and the 
Commission considers it appropriate to include this tnovn 
change in test- period operating expenses. 

The next tvo adjustments relate to expenses reported to 
the Commission in Company witness Kirschner•s Rebuttal 
Testimony. Company witness Kirschner reported tlla.t expenses 
to send Jack Garrison to school. as. recommended by Public 
Staff vitness Turner. Yill cost $600. Also. company witness 
Kirschner stated that the co.11panJ attorneys had incurred an 
additional $1.500 of copying fees. due to the extensive 
filing requirements. Company witness Kirschner suggested a 
three-year amortization period for both of these iteas. rhe 
Public Staff did not contest these expenses. The Com ■ission 
concludes that these expenses are reasonable and that 1/3 of 
the total cost of these expenses should he included in 
operating expenses for the purpose of determining cost of 
service. 

Finally. !'tr. Panton adjusted Other Operating Expenses by 
various adjustments totalling $979. These adjustmeuts 
include an increase of $120 to building rental expense. the 
elimination of $305 related to an out-of-period excise tax. 
the elimination of $q94 related to a Co■ pany adjustment to 
accounts receivable. vbich vas included in test-period 
expenses~ and a decrease of $116 to pole rental expense. In 
addition. these adjust11ents include a decrease of $177 to 
property insurance expense to reflect removal of the old 
central office building and eguipment from utility property. 
and a $7 decrease in the coapany•s annualization expense 
related to the Public Staff adjustments to Other Operating 
Expenses. The Campany did not directly contest any of these 
adjustments. but. as previously discussed. the Co ■pany did 
contest the ezclusion of the old central office building 
from utility property. Therefore. the Comaission concurs 
with all of these adjustmen·ts to Other Operating Ezpenses. 
except for the elimination of property insurance associated 
with the old central office building. This adjustment vill 
also affect the $7 annualization adjustment. Since the 
building is to be used for storage and is included in 
telephone plant in service. the related annualized property 
insurance expense of $96 should be included in Other 
Operating Ezpenses. This will also reduce the annualization 
adjustment from $7.00 to $1.00. 

Thus. the Com.mission concludes that neither the co11.pany•s 
operatitig expenses of $79.651. nor the Public Staff's 
operating expenses of $75,656 is appropriate. Batb.er. the 
commission concludes that $76 ,i,.sa is the appropriate level 
of end-of-period operating expenses. This $76.i,.se consists 
at Public Staff vitness Panton•s operating expenses of 



544 TELEPHONE 

$75,656, Company witness Kirschner•s adjustments of $700 
shown in Items 3 and q above, the $96 annualized property 
insurance related to the old central of~ice building, and 
the $6.00 difference in the annualization adjustment. 

company witness Kirschner and Public Staff witness Panton 
disagree on the appropriate amount of end-of-period 
depreciation e%pense to be included in operating revenue 
deductions. Company witness Kirschner•s end-of-period 
depreciation expenses of $26,720 exceeds Public Staff 
witness Panton•s end-of-period depreciation e~pense of 
$25,752 by $968. This difference results from the use of 
different levels of telephone plant in service by the 
witnesses. In Evidence and conclusions of Finding of Fact 
No. 6, the Co~mission established $667,671 as the proper 
amount of end-of-period telephone plant in service. This 
amount of $667,671 is $26,917 greater than the telephone 
plant in service amount of $640,754 shovn in Panton Exhibit 
I, because the Commission considered it proper to include 
the old central office building and 200 central office lines 
in utility property. Consequently, depreciation expense of 
.$26, 563 is it.ppropriate for use herein. The end-of-period 
depreciation expense of $26,563 may be calculated by adding 
the annual depreciation on the old central office building 
of $131 ($5,240 x 2.5%) and the annual depceciation on the 
200 lines of $680 ($20,027 x 3.41) to depreciation expense 
of $25,752 proposed by Public Staff vitness Panton. 

The next item of disagreement concerns extraordinary 
retirement expense. ftr. Kirshner testified t.ha t $7,964 
should be included for this item while Mr. Panton testified 
that extraordinary retirement expense should be $3,126, a 
difference of $4,838, vhich results from two factocs. The 
first difference results from the use of different plant 
retirement amounts by the tvo witnesses. Previously, the 
Commission found the cetirements of $108,965 proposed by 
witness Panton to be appropriate. Of this $108,965, $53,017 
vas charged to the depreciation reserve by ftr. Panton. He 
charged the remaining retirements of $55,948 to 
extraordinary retirements. The $55,948 of retirements plus 
cost of removal (net salvage) of $8,500, shovn on Panton 
Exhibit I, Schedule 3-4, Line B, Column (e), results in th.e 
appropriate level of extraordinary retirements of $64,448. 

The second difference concerning the extraordinary 
cetirement amortization is the proper amortization period 
over which to amortize extraordinary reticements to 
Operations. Evidence concerning the appropriate period over 
which to ·amortize the extraordinary retirement vas presented 
by Company witness Kirschner and Public Staff vitness 
Turner. 

In his direct testimony, Hr. Kirschner testified that"the 
amortization period should be nine years. In his rebuttal 
testim~ny, ~r. Kirschner testified that the period should he 
seven instead ot nine years and stated that the 11ethod used 
by -the Company is the same method recommended in 



BATES 545 

]epreciation Practices for §..!~11 Telep~Q!l~ !!!ili1h2• 
During cross-examination, however, Sr. Kirschner adaitted 
that he vas unaware that this text does not allov 
extraordinary retireaents for the upgrading of existing 
telephone plant. 

ftr. Turner recommended that the esti ■ated life of the 
plant accounts from which the plant was retired be used as 
the amortization periods for the extraordinary retirements 
using the following life estimates: 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 

Plant Ac~.2, 
Centcal Office Equipment 
Station Apparatus 
Station Connections 
Pole Lines 
Aerial Cable 
Aerial Wire 

~!i•a~d Life~£& 
29.4 
17.9 
20.0 
19.2 
22.2 
12.0 

During cross-examination l!r. Turner explained that the 
method he proposed would allow the Company to recover the 
retirements at the rate applied to depreciate the old plant 
and that the reduced revenue impact vould have a beneficial 
effect on the ratepayer. 

Although the comaission believes that the extensive 
rebuilding done by Barnardsville justifies the amortization 
over some period, the Co.1111.ission notes that the allowance of 
extraordinary retirements for the upgrading of existing 
telephone plant is not required but involves a aatter for 
the commission's discretion. Accordingly, vhile the company 
should receive some revard for its efforts, the impact on 
its ratepayers should be kept to a minimum. 

The Commission concludes that both present and future 
ratepayers vill be benefitted by the retirement of the old 
plant.. The benefits vill be enjoyed by custo■ers utilizing 
the Company's service for at least the next 20 years,. 
Therefore, the commission concludes that the retired plant 
should be amortized at a rate consistent vith the 
depreciation rates applied to the retired plant, thereby 
allowing tne Company to recover its investment at a rate 
equal to the rate applied before the retirement and further 
concludes that test period amortization expense should be 
$3,126. 

Company witness Kirschner• s Taxes Other Than Income of 
$9,455 is $327 less than the amount included by Public Staff 
witness Panton of $9,782. This difference of $327 results 
from two items.. First, Public Staff witness Panton•s North 
Carolina Gross Receipts Tax is $289 greater than that of Kr .. 
Kirschner due to differences in the revenue proposals of the 
witnesses. Second, Public Sta ff witness Panton increased 
Social Security Taxes by $38 to reflect the adjustment he 
made for increased wages. Since the Public Staff's 
adjustments to Taxes Other TJJ.an Income are related to 
adjustments previously found appropriate by this Commission. 



TELEPHONE 

the adjustments should be 
determines that $9,782 
Other Than Income. 

used in this case. The co■ aission 
is the appropriate level at Taxes 

The Commission finds that the appropriate level of 
operating revenue deductions is S115,929, consisting of 
operating expenses of $76,458, depreciation of $26,563, 
amortization of $3,126, and Taxes Other Than Income of 
$9,782. 

The Commission has concluded that the appropriate level of 
end-of-period operating revenues is $124,314 and that the 
appropriate level of end-of-period operating revenue 
deductions before income taxes is $115,929. This results in 
a net operating income before tares of $8,385. Since the 
Company's interest expenses of $25,196 on long-term debt 
exceeds this amount, the company has no applicable end-of­
period income taxes under the present rates. Bence, the 
co■pany•s end-of-period net operating income for return is 
$8,385. 

EV IDEHCE AND CONCL USIORS FOR FIHDIHG OP PACT SO. 11 

Public Staff witness Panton and Company witness Kirschner 
disagreed on the proper capital structure to be considered 
in setting rates in this proceeding. The capital structure 
proposed by the tvo lfitnesses is shovn below: 

It!!~ 
Long-term debt 
com11on eguity 
Cost-free capital 

Total 

Company 
Vi tness Kirschner 
A ■ount 1. 

$584,244 -81~9i 
122,569 17.20 

5 761 .81 
$712,574 100.00, 

Public Staff 
!itsg~~!Q!! 
j.!Q.!m.L_ --'-

$539,555 81.491 
122,569 18.51 

$662,124 100:00, 

Both witnesses utilize the sa11e common equity coaponent; 
therefore, the Commission concludes that $122,569 of co111100 
equity is the proper component of the Company's capital 
structure to be used in this proceeding. 

Since the Commission previously concluded that the $5,761 
of cost-free capital related to the unamortized Job 
Development InYestment Tax credit should be deducted from 
the rate base, it follows that this amount should be 
excluded fro11 the capital structure, as nr. Panton has done. 

company witness Kirschner included $584,244 of long-tera 
debt in the Company's capital structure, while Public Staff 
witness Panton used $539,555 of long-term debt. This long­
term debt represents REA load funds made available to the 
Company to support the construction costs of telephone plant 
in service. Since the Cogpany's application was filed 
before the construction program vas co~pleted, as discussed 
previously, Kr. Kirschner had to estimate the amount of REA 
funds that vould be needed by the Company to support the 



HTES 547 

plant upon completion. ftr. Panton•s calculation of $539,555 
was based on a detailed balance sheet analysis which allowed 
nr. Panton to closely determine the final amount of REA 
funds needed by the Company. Hr. Panton also considered the 
time lag which results when contracts are verified by REA 
officials before the funds are finally released to the 
company. In this balance sheet analysis, the company's 
balance sheet at December 31, 1978, was adjusted to reflect 
plant additions and retirements and the substitution of REA 
tunds for both toe short- term debt owed to the parent 
company, Telephone and Data Systems, Inc., and the accounts 
payable of $71,932 owed to affiliated companies. This 
short-term debt and accounts payable vere replaced, since 
their purpose was to support construction work in progress 
until the REA funds became available. 

The Commission concludes that Kr. Panton•s methodology is 
the most reasonable in determining the appropriate level of 
long-term. debt to be included in the Company's capital 
structure. Mr. Panton excluded the depreciated old central 
oftice property and 200 lines considered excess plant by the 
Public Staff from his balance sheet analysis in determining 
the long-term debt requirements of the Company. Since the 
Commission has earlier found the old central office property 
and the 200 lines to be used and useful utility property, 
the related nondepreciated amount of $23,998 should be added 
to l'lr. Panton' s loilg-term debt of $539,555 to achieve the 
appropriate long-term debt of $563,553. 

Finally, the Commission concludes that the proper capital 
structure for Barnardsville Telephone Company consists of 
$122,569 common equity, and $563,553 of long-term debt. 
This results in capitalization ratios of 82.141 long-term 
debt and 17. 86% common equity. 

EVIDENCE ANO CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 12 

Evidence related to the cost of capital and fair rate of 
return for Barnardsville was presented by company witness 
Kirschner. ~r. Kirschner testitied that the interest rate 
for funds provided by the Rural Electrification 
Administration is tixed at Sl. He further testified that at 
the time the application was filed interi■ short-ter11 debt 
was outstanding but that it vas anticipated that this short­
teem debt would be replaced with REA long-tera debt on or 
around the hearing date. Pllblic Staff witness Panton 
concurred with the long-term interest rate of SS. Since 
there was no disagreement between the witnesses on this 
item, the Commission finds the appropriate interest rate on 
the long-term debt to be 51. 

company vitness Kirschner recommended that Barnardsville 
be allowed a 16" return on common equity. Yhile ftr. 
Kirschner did not make specific studies to deteraine 
Barnardsville1 s cost of equity capital, he did discuss 
economic factors which he believes affect the utility 
industry in general and Barnardsville in particular. He 



TELEPHONE 

states that the return on equity capital should be greater 
than the return on debt due to tbe greater risk associated 
with equity capital.. He cited such factors as attrition, 
regulatocy lag, a highly leveraged capital structure, and 
tne L>Cation and size of Barnardsvi.lle 1 s service area as 
affecting Barnardsville 1 s cost of capital .. 

'Ihe Public Staff did 
concerning a fair rate ot 
capital .. 

not offer any witness to testify 
return on earnardsville •s eguity 

The Commission therefore concludes that setting rates so 
as to give Barnardsville the opportunity to earn a 161 
return on the equity component of its investment is 
appropriate.. In making this decision tb.e com.mission 
recognizes that Barnardsville provides service for a small 
rural c::>mmunity in tne mountains of North Carolina, tb.at 
Barnardsville has a highly leverage capital structure, and 
that these factors indicate that an equity return of 16j is 
fair tor Barnardsville Telephone Company .. 

EVIDENCE ANO CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING OP FACT NO. 13 

Eased upon the previous findings and conclusions contained 
in this Ordec, the commission concludes that Barnardsville 1 s 
pcesent rates and charges should be increased by $42,150 in 
order to allow the Company a reasonable opportunity to 
achieve the tates of return previously determined to be just 
and reas-:inahle. 

The following schedules summarize tne gross revenues and 
rates of ceturn which the Company should have a reasonable 
opportunity to achieve based upon the increase approved 
herein.. Such schedules, illustrating the Company's gross 
revenue requirements, incorporate the findings and 
conclusions heretofore and herein made by the Com■ission. 



RATES 

SCHEDULE I 
BA.RNARDSVILLE r ELEPHONE COMPANY 

DOCKET NO. P-75, SUB 23 
STATEl'IENT OP RETURN 

TWELVE HJNTHS ENDED DECEHBER 31, 1978 

Local service 
To 11 seI:'v ice 
Niscellaneous 
Uncollectibles 

Total operating revenues 

O~a.ti.lliJ._Revenue Deductions 

Maintenance 
Depceciation 
Amortization 
Traffic 
Commercial 
General office 
Other expenses 
Opet"ating taxes - other 
than income 

Total operating revenue 
deductions before 
income taxes 

Income taxes - State 
and Feder al 

Total operating revenue 
deductions 

Present 
Rates_ 

Increase 
!.I!..l!roV'e\i_ 

$ 32,888 $ 42,150 
91,508 

1,174 
_1Ll56) __ 'ill_ 

27,858 
26,563 

3,126 
1,420 

12,043 
,~,597 
20,540 

_-2.,,182 __ b, 50!! 

115,929 2,504 

__ 1£.387 

After 
Increase 
A.I!.£~!!. 

$ 75,038 
91,508 

1,174 
_..JL.EI.l 

27,858 
26,563 

3,126 
1,420 

12,. 043 
14,597 
2 a ,.54 a 

__ J.1L28§ 

118,433 

Net operating income 
for t"cturn $ 8,385 $ 34,342 $ 42,727 



550 TELEPHONE 

Investment_in_Telfil!.!!.one Plant 

Telephone plant in service $667,671 
Less: Accu11ulated provision 

for depreciation 60,.093 
Unamortized investment 
tax credit __ s, 761 

Net investment in tele-
phone plant in service _§,Qla,~11 

A llova nee for Working Capi t!! 

cash 
Materials and supplies 
Average prepayments 
Less: Average tai: accruals 

Total working capital 
allowance 

Net investment in telephone 
plant in service plus the 
working capital allowance 

Fair value rate base 

Rate of re turn on fair 
value rate base 

6,372 
6,Q53 

600 
-11...E£1 

11,683 

$613,500 
======== ======= 

$613,500 

1. 37S 

$667,671 

60,093 

_60J..&.fil1 

6,372 
6,453 

600 
-11...l!/.;u 

11,683 

$613,500 
======= 

$613, SOD 
======= 

6.971 



RATES 

SCHEDULE II 
BABNARDSVILLE TELEPHONE COMPANY 

DOCKET NO. P-75, SUB 23 
STATEHENT OF RETURN ON PAIR VALUE COffHON EQOITI 

TWELVE HONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1978 

55 1 

Capitali­
~ ti.Q!L __ 

Fair Value 
Rate Ba§g,_ 

Ratio 

Embedded co.St 
or Return 
on Fair 

!A!Y.~!luity _! 

Net a per a ting 
Income !or 

__L_ _ Retur.Q_ __ _ 

Present Rates - Fair Value_Rate Base 

Long-term 
debt $503,929 

Common 
eguity -1!12.1.211 

Total $613,500 
======== 

82. 14 

_11,.§J; 

100.00 
====== 

5.00 

-1lhl!!.l 

======== 

$ 25,196 

(16.811) 

$ 8,385 
======== 

A2E!oved Rates_ - Pair Value_Bate Base 

Long-term 
debt $503,929 82.14 

Common 
5.00 $ 25,196 

equity .Hl!i ... 21.1 --11 ... §J; _ll,_Q.Q _ _!7 ,SJ 1 

Total $613,500 100.00 $ 42,727 
===='===== ====== ======:= ======== 

EVIDENCE lND CONCLDSIONS FOB FINDING OF FlCT HO~ 14 

Coapany witness Hicks testified regarding the Applicant's 
proposed rate structure. He proposed offering only one­
~arty service to tuture customers while grandfathering 
existing four-party customers. His· proposal would al.low 
two-party customers to either upgrade to one-party or down­
grdde to four-party. He justified his proposals by the 
absence of cost savings to the Company by continuing to 
pr~vide four-party service and the difficulties in matching 
four-party subscribers within reasonable proximity of each 
other. · 

nr. Hicks proposed to eliminate all zone charges and color 
?barges for standard manufacturers• colors. Re proposed 
increasing Key system and Private Branch Exchange Trunk 
rates to 1.25 and 1.75 times the Business one-party rate., 
respectively. 

Other tarift revisions 
tor a multielement service 
all.ow a subscriber to pay 
and a change in the method 
from route to airline. 

by llr. Hicks 
connection 

only for the 
of measuring 

include a new format 
tariff which will 

services he requests 
private line aileage 



552 TELEPHONE 

Mr. Hicks proposed a flat rate for semipublic telephone 
service egual to the business one-party rate and increased 
charges for additional directory listings. 

Based on the testimony and 
Commission reaches the following 
tariff provisions~ rates. and 
Barnardsville Telephone Company: 

1. Basic Rate Schedule 

eEhibits of Kr. Hicks. the 
conclusions with regard to 

charges to be approved for 

The Commission concludes that the ratios between key 
trunks and business one-party rates (1.25: 1), and PBX trunks 
and business one-party rates (1. 75:1) proposed by 
Barnardsville are just and reasonable and that basic local 
service rates contained in Appendix A attached to this Order 
should be approved. 

2. service Charges 

The Commission concludes that the service charge schedule 
proposed by the Company should be imple■ented because it 
provides a more eguitable basis for the application of 
service charges. The Commission concludes that the level of 
charges proposed by Barnardsville is reasonable. 

J. Other Local Services 

The Commission concludes 
other proposed changes should 
proposed by the company. 

4. Elimination of Charges 

that the rates and charges tor 
be adjusted to the ~evels 

The Commission concludes that the proposed elimination of 
zone charges and color charges for standard mannfacturers• 
colors are in the public•s interest and should be alloved. 

5.. Multiparty service 

It is the Commission• s conclusion that the eliu.i-nation of 
multiparty service vhich vas proposed by the Company is 
proper. Further, the methodology of achieving all one-party 
service proposed by the company is a reasonable means of 
accomplishing this goal. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OP PACT NO. 15 

Public Staff witness Carter testified on the Wage and 
Price Standards issued by the council on Wage and Price 
Stability. Mr. carter testified that for a company to be in 
compliance with the vage and price standards ( 1) its program 
year profit margin must not exceed the weighted average of 
the average of the highest tvo annual profit ■argins during 
the three fiscal years ending prior to October 2, 1978, and 
(2) its total profits during the progra ■ year should not 
exceed profits of the base year, adjusted for any increase 



in volume 
inflation. 
$21,600. 

RATES 553 

and an allowable 6.51 increase for general 
He determined the allowable progra ■ profit to be 

In Evidence and conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 14. 
this com11ission found the end-of-period level of interest 
expense to be $25,196. Clearly an income before interest on 
long-term debt of $21,600 vill not be sufficient to cover 
the actual interest expense of the Company. 

The Com.mission concludes that the Wage and Price 
Guidelines do not apply in this rate proceeding. In making 
this decision the Commission recognizes that Barn~rdsville 
has not had a local rate increase since 1956 and that 
Barnar dsv ille1 s cost of providing service has substantially 
increased due to the replacement of a pproxim.a tely 80 S of its 
plant in service. 

IT IS, THE REPOBE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That the rates, charges, and regulations set forth in 
Appendix A and otherwise approved herein which vill produce, 
based upon stations in service on April JO, 1979, an 
increase in gross revenues of approxi ■ately $42,150 be, and 
hereby are, approved to ·be charged and i ■ plem.ented by the 
Applicant. The recurring rates, charges, and associated 
regulations will become effective on service to be rendered 
on and after the date of this Order. All other rates, 
charges, and regulations not herein adjusted reaain in full 
force and effect. 

2. That two-party and four-party services will be 
obsolete following the date of this Order. 

3. That Barnardsville shall file the necessary revised 
tariffs reflecting changes in rates, charges, and 
regulations shown in Appendix 1 and otherwise approved 
herein vitb.in 10 days fro11 the date of this order. 

4. That Barnardsville shall notify all custoaers of 
these rate increases by inserting the notice shown in 
Appendix e in all bills rendered on or after the effective 
date of this Order. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COl!HISSIOH. 
This the 2nd day of August. 1979. 

NOBTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO!HISSIOH 
(SEAL) Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



554 

One-Party 
Four-Party 

One-Party 
Four-Party 

Key Trunk 
PBX Trunk 

TELEPHONE 

APPENDIX A 
BARNARDSVILLE TELEPHONE COttPANY 

BASIC LOCAL SERVICE 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATES 

ll§IDENCE CLASS OP SERVICE 

BUSINESS CLASS OP SERVICE 

OTHER LOCAL SERVICES 

!ORTHL I RATE 

$ 9.55 
7.65 

15.75 
1_2.60 

19.70 
27.55 

All other tariff revisions requested by Barnardsville 
Telephone Company are approved as requested by the company. 

APPENDIX B 
BARNARDSVILLE TELEPHONE COHPANI 

NOTICE TO COSTOHERS 

on April 23, 1979, the Barnardsville Telephone Company 
filed an application vith the Horth Carolina Utilities 
Commission requesting an increase in its rates and charges 
to provide an additional $59,916 in revenues annually. 
Following hearings in Barnardsville Ele■entary School 
Auditoriua on June 13 and 1q, 1979, the comaission has 
a•pproved an increase in rates and charges that will provide 
$42,150 in additional revenue annually for Barn3rdsville 
Telephone Company. 

DOCKET HO. P-7 11 SOB 6214 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA OTILITIES COftffISSIOM 

In the Satter of 
Application of Carolina Telephone and) 
Telegraph Company for Adjustments and ) ORDER SETT.ING 
Ch;inges in Its Bates and Charges ) RI.TES AND 
Applicable to Intrastate Telephone ) CHARGES 
Service ) 

HEARD IN: Edgecombe county superior Courtroom, 2nd Floor, 
301 St. Andrews Street, Tarboro, North 
Carolina. on June 6, 1978 

Court Boom., 2nd Floor, City Hal.l, Pollock and 
Craven Streets, New Bern, Horth Carolina, on 
June 7, 1978 



BEFORE: 

RATES 555 

Auditorium, Cumberland County Office Building, 
Highway 301 South, Fayetteville, North 
Carolina, on June 8, 1978 

Commission Hearing Boom, 2nd Floor, Dobbs 
Building, 430 North Salisbucy Streetir Raleigh, 
North Carolina, on June 20-23, 26-27, July 10, 
17 and 24, and Nove11ber 29-30, 1978 

Chairman Robert 
Commissioners Leigh 
Winters 

K. 
R. 

Koger, Presiding, 
Ha11111ond and John 

and 
w. 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Robert c. Howison, Jr., and Edvard s. Finlay, 
Jr., Joyner and Howison, Attorneys at Lav, P.O. 
Box 109, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

William i'. Aycock, Jr., Taylor, 
"ycock, Attorneys at Lav, P.O. 
Tarboro, North Carolina 27886 

Brinson & 
Box 308, 

For: Carolina Telep.l:lone and Telegraph Company 

For the Intervenors: 

l'lc. Alexandec Biggs, Biggs, lleadows, Batts, 
Etheridge & Vinbecry, Attorneys at Lav, P.O. 
Dr aver 156, Bocky eiount, North Carolina 27801 
For: Edgecombe General Hospital, Halifax 

ftemorial Hospital, craven county Hospital, 
Pitt county ne■orial Hospital, Lenoir 
Pl e11orial Hospital, and Abbott Labora tocies 

Thomas R. Eller, Attorney at 
27866, Raleigh, North Carolina 
For: Hash General Hospital, 

ne11ocial Hospital, Inc. 

Lav, P. o.. Drawer 
27611 

Inc., and Wilson 

Robert F. Page and Jane 
1'ttorneys, Public Sta ft, 
Utilities Commission, P.O. 
North Carolina 27602 

s. Atkins, Staff 
North. Carolina 

BoE 991, Raleigh, 

F~r: The Using and consuming Public 

Dennis P. Meyers, Special 
General, Frank Crawley and 
AsSociate Attorneys General, 
Attorney General, P. o. Box 629, 
Carolina 27602 

Deputy Attorney 
Miles Levine, 
Office of the 
Raleigh, Horth 

Por: The Using and C ons11 ming Public 

BY THE COl!HISSION: On January 19, 1978, Carolina 
Telephone and Telegraph company (hereinafter Carolina, the 
Company, or the Applicant) filed an application vitb. the 



556 TELEPHONE 

Commission for ·authority tQ increase its local service rates 
and charges in its service area. Carolina initially 
proposed an annual increase in gross revenues of $5,518,734 
based upon the 12 months ended June 30, 1977. During the 
course of the hearing, the Applicant revised its request to 
consider the toll rate increase approved in Docket No. p~ 
100, Sub ·45, and correspondingly decreased its requested 
increase in gross revenues to approximately $580,000, 
annually. The rate increase was to become effective on or 
after :ebruary 18, 1978. 

On February 13, 1978, the Commission issued an Order which 
declared the application to be a general ra.te case under 
G.S. 62-137, suspended the effective date for the proposed 
rates for a period of 270 days, and set the matter for 
investigation and hearing. The Order established the test 
period to be used by all parties as the 12 months ended June 
30, 1977. The Commission required Carolina to publish a 
Notice of the Hearing which was set for June~, 1978. 

On January 2~, 1978, the Attorney General filed Notice of 
Interventi'on on behalf of the using and consuming public. 
On May 23, 1978, the Public Staff, by and through its 
Executive Director, Hugh A. Wells, also filed Notice of 
Intervention on behalf of the using and consuming public. 
The intervention of the Attorney General was recognized by 
the Commission in its Order dated April 26, 1978. The 
intervention of the Public Staff is deemed recognized 
pursuant to Rule Rl-19 (e) of the Commission Rules and 
Regulations. 

On April 21, 1978, a Petition for Leave to Intervene was 
filed on behalf of Edgecombe County Memorial Hospital, 
Craven County Hospital Corporation, Halifax Memorial 
Hospital, Inc., Pitt County Memorial Hospital, Inc., Lenoir 
Memorial Hospital, Inc., and Abbott Laboratories. On April 
25, 1978, ·a Petition for Leave to Intervene was filed on 
behalf of Nash General Hospital, Inc.-, and Wilson Memorial 
Hospital, Inc. Orders of the Commission.· allowing these 
interventions were issued on April 26, 1978, and April 27, 
1978, respectively. These Intervenors hereinafter may be 
collectively referred to els •Centrex customers .• 

The matter came on for hearing as scheduled in the 
Commission's Order Setting Hearing. Out of town hearings 
were conducted in Tarboro, New 'Bern, and Fayetteville, 
during the course of which the Commission heard from the 
following public witnesses: Frederick p·. Cooper, Chairman 
of the ,Nash County Board of Commissioners; Dr. Milton R. 
Quigless, a practicing physician of Tarboro, North Carolina; 
Darwin Richards; Hugo Richert, a member of the American 
Association of Retired Persons; Mrs. Lambert Horne and Mrs. 
Sheri Minter, of the Cumberlana County Coordinating Council 
of Older Adults, Inc.; Parkton Community representatives, 
Tommy Furmage~ Luther Hernd9n (Robeson County Commissioner), 
Ervin Smith, and A.T. Jbhnson, Jt.; Mrs. ·Gulla Clark; John 



RI\TES 557, 

Moulton, Director of the Cumberland County Hospital System; 
and Mrs~ Lois Lambie. 

During the field hearings, the Commission also received 
testimony from the following Company and Public Staff 
witnesses: T.P. Williamson, Vice-President - Administration 
for Carolina; Donald M. Gedeon, Director of Headquarters 
Accounting for ITT North Electric Company; Stanley F. 
Fisher, President of North Supply Company; Robert E. Baker·, 
Jr., AssiStaht Vice President of United Telecommunications, 
Inc. (an employee of United Telecom Service, Inc.); James 
s. Compton, Telephone Engineer with the Public Staff; 
Richard- Owen, Forecast and Tariff Manager for Carolina 
Telephone Company; J. Craig Stevens, Director of the 
Consumer Services Division of the Public Staff; and Benjamin 
R. Turner, Jr., Telephone Engineer.with the Public Staff. 

Public witnesses who appeared and testified at the 
hearings in Raleigh included the following: L.A. Edwards; 
sr·yan 'T .• Aldridge, Administrator of Nash General Hospital, 
Inc.; James F. Porter, North Carolina Regional Manager of 
Office and Plant Site Service for Weyerhauser, Inc.; Sam 
Ebert, Senior Assistant Administrator of Nash General 
Hospital, Inc.; Jack w. Richardson, Director of Pitt County 
Memorial Hospital, Inc.; Danny Jackson, Associate 
Administrator of Craven County Hospital Corporation; James 
M. Stevenson, Comptroller, Halifax Memorial Hospital, Ihc.; 
Carl E. Nelson, Assistant Director for Fiscal Affairs, 
Lenoir Memorial Hospital, Inc.; J. Lewis Ridgeway, Executive 
Director of Edgecombe General Hospital; a~d Gene A. Harvard, 
Senior Purchasing Agent with Abbott Laboratories. 

Testifying for the Company at the Raleigh hearings were 
the following: J.R. Owen, Forecast and Tariff Manager; 
Joseph F. Brennan, President of ·Associated _Utility Service, 
Inc.; E.o. Wooten, Supervisor of Separations and 
Settlements; and William ,C. Morris, Jr., Contr6ller of 
Carolina Telephone. 

The Public Staff offered the testimony and exhibits of the 
followlng witnesses at the Raleigh heari·ngs: H. Brantley 
Powell, Staff Accountant; William E. Carter, Jr., Assistant 
Director of Accounting; Curtis Toms, Jr., Staff Accountant; 
William J. Willis, Jr., Rate and Tariff Engineer 
Communications Division; Hugh L~ Gerringer, Telephone 
Engineer responSible for settlements and extended area 
service (EAS); and Dr. John B. Legler, Professor of Banking 
and Finance at the University of Georgia. 

Following the conclusion of hearings on July 24, 197B, the 
case was continued indefinitely to allow the Company to 
prepare and prefile its rebuttal evidence, after which 
hearings would be rescheduled. On October 3, 1978, a 
proposed Stipulation and Consent Order signed by all parties 
hereto was filed with the, Commission. On October 6, 1978, 
the Commission convened a recorded conference regarding the 
proposed Consent Order. Carolina's proposed rebuttal 



558 TELEPHONE 

evidence was prefiled on Qc.tober 10, 1978, together with an 
undertaking to refund. Thereafter, on October 13, 1978, the 
Commission issued an Order rejecting the proposed Consent 
Order and scheduling further hearings to consider the 
Company's rebuttal evidence. The Public Staff, on November 
22, 1978, prefiled proposed surrebuttal testimony of Dr. 
Legler. 

At the reconvened hearings, the Company offered rebuttal 
testimony from Mr. Brennan of Associated Utility Service, 
Inc; Dr. Paul J. Garfield, an economist with the firm of 
Foster Associates, Inc., Washington, D.C.; T.P. Williamson; 
William C. Morris, Jr.; J.R. Owen; and Joseph A.. Wooten, 
Jr., Chief Engineer of Carolina. Portions of the proposed 
rebuttal testimony of witnesses Williamson and Morris were 
stricken from the record. The proposed surrebuttal 
testimony of Public Staff witness Legler was not admitted as 
evidence but was allowed to be included as a portion of the 
Public Staff's brief. Following receipt of the rebuttal 
evidence, the hearings in this matter were closed. 

Based upon the foregoing, the testimony and exhibits 
admitted at the hearing, the Commission's Orders in Docket 
No. P-100, Sub 45, and the entire files and records in this 
docket, the Commission now reaches the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That the Applicant, Carolina Telephone and Telegraph 
Company, is a wholly-owned subsidiary of United 
Telecommunications, Inc., a parent holding company. 

2. That Carolina is a public utility as defined by G.S. 
62-3(23)a.6. and, as such, is subject to the jurisdiction of 
this Commission and is properly before the Commission in 
this proceeding for a determination of the justness and 
reasonableness of its pro.posed rates and charges. 

3. That the Company, on January 19, 1978, filed an 
application for an increase in its basic local service rates 
and charges of approximately $5,518,734, which was 
subsequently amended to request an increase in rates and 
charges of $580,032. 

4. That . the test period 
proceeding and established by 
months ended June 30, 1977. 

used by all parties in the 
the Commission is the 12 

5. That the overall quality of service provided by 
Carolina is adequate. 

6. That the intrastate allocation factors developed, 
adjusted, and agreed upon by the Company and Public Staff 
are the proper factors for determining the appropriate 
intrastate portion of revenues, expenses, and original cost 
net investment. 



RATES 559 

7. That the intrastate original cost of Carolina's 
telephone plant in service is $416,837.766. The accualll.ated 
prov1s100 for depreciation is $109,125,648. This telephone 
plant in· service inc lades cost-free capital of $33,891,417 
(comprised of unaaortized invest■ent tax credits of 
$1,652,361, deferred income taxes on interco■pany profits of 
$5,900,243, and accumulated deferred income taxes of 
$26,338,813), accounts payable of $135,841, and customer 
deposits of $824,371, which should be deducted in 
calculating the original cost of net telephone plant in 
service .. 

a.. That reasonable allowance for working capital is 
Sll,578,569. 

9. That no evidenc~ vas offered by any party concerning 
the replacement cost of the C::oapany•s property used and 
useful in providing telephone service .. Therefore, the only 
evidence ot fair value in this proceeding is the original 
cost of the company• s intrastate plant used and useflll in 
providing te1ephone service in Horth Carolina. rhe 
Commission finds t.bat the fair value of utility property 
devoted to intrastate telephone service in North Carolina is 
$277,439,058, which includes a reasonable allowance for 
working capital of $4,578,569. 

10.. That the reasonable leve1 of test year operating 
revenues after accounting, pro forma, and end-of-period 
adjustments is $134,624,518 net of uncollectibles under 
present rates and under the rates proposed by carolina vould 
have been $135,204,550. 

11. That the appropriate level of intrastate operating 
revenue deductions after accounting, proforma., and end-of­
period adjustments, including interest on customer deposits 
and other interest is $103,858,576. This includes an a■ount 
of $21,431,311 for actual investment currently consuaed 
through reasonable actua1 depreciation on an annual basis. 
All preceding a11ounts were calca.la ted prior to coo.sidera tion 
of the annualization adjustment. 

12. That the proper a ■ount for 
adjust■ent is $704,540, which results in 
for return of $31,q70,482 .. 

the annualization 
opera ting inco11.e 

13. That the una■ortized Job Development Invest■ent Tax 
credits should be alloved to earn the o•era11 rate of 
return. 

14. Tnat the capital structure for Carolina vhich is 
appropriate for use in this proceeding is as follows: 

Long-term debt 
Common equity 

Total 

~ent 
50.1 OS 
49.901 

10D.OOS 



560 TELEPHONE 

15. That the fair rate of return vhich the Coa~any should 
have the opportunity to earn is 10.19~ vhich consists of an 
embedded cost rate of 7.64~ on the debt coaponent of 
Carolina's invest~ent and a return of 12.751 on the 
stockholder's equity component of Carolina's investment. 

16. That, in order to earn the rate of return found fair 
by the ComDission, Carolina should be required to decrease 
its rates and charges so as to produce a reduction in local 
service revenues of $6,723,290 (net of uncollectiblesJ, 
annually, based on operations during the test year. 

17. That rates, charges, and regulations to be filed 
pursuant to this order in accordance with the guidelines 
contained herein, which will produce a redu::tion in annual 
revenues of $6,723,290, will be just and reasonable. 

EVIDENCE A.ND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT !iOS. 1-t& 

The evidence tor these findings is contained in the 
verified appli?ation, in prior commission orders in this 
docket, and in the record as a vhole. These findings are 
essentially procedural and jurisdictional in nature and were 
not contested. 

EVIDENCE AHD CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT HO. 5 

The evidence for this conclusion is contained in the 
testimony of the various public witnesses, the testimony and 
exhibits ot company witness Williamson, and in the testiaony 
and exhibits of Public Staff witnesses Stevens and Compton. 

The testimony of Company witness Williamson indicated 
that, in his opinion, Carolina was providing ei:cellent 
service and that the monthly reports submitted to the 
Commission also reflected excellent service. Kr. Williamson 
cited such factors as promptness of repairs, low trouble 
reports, satisfactory answer time to customer co11pl.aints, 
good or excellent responses fro~ a majority of the publ.ic in 
subscriber surveys and sensitivity to service co ■ plaints as 
indicating the quality of service provided by Carolina. 

nr. Stevens testified that the level and type of service 
complaints received by the Public Staff against Carolina for 
the previous tvo-year period indicated no identifiable major 
problem areas. ar. Stevens also noted that the Company's 
procedures for handling customer complaints were thorough 
and efficient. 

ar. Compton testified concerning the Public Staff's field 
investigation and evaluation of the quality of service by 
Carolina Telephone Company. He testified that the Public 
Staff's evaluation was based on the results of fiel.d tests 
conducted from January through April 1978. The witness 
testified that the evaluation consisted of call. co■pletion 
tests, transmission and noise tests, pay station tests, 
operator answer time tests, and an anal.ysis of custoaer 



RATES 561 

trouble reports, service orders, and subscriber held orders. 
Based on the resul.ts of the Public Staff's investigation, 
Hr. cOmpton concluded that the Company, on an overall basis, 
was meeting the service objectives established by the 
commission. These service objectives had been established 
in prior Commission orders and represent the minimum levels 
of adequate service. 

Based on the foregoing evidence of record, the coa■ission 
concludes that the average quality of service offered by 
Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company is adequate. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 6 

Company vi tness Morris made use of the intrastate 
allocation factors determined by the company in his 
testimony and exhibits. Public staff witness Gerringer 
reviewed the allocation factors used by Company vitness 
Horris and with minor exceptions agreed with them. No 
existing disagreement remains between the parties as to the 
proper allOcation factors; therefore, the Commission finds 
that the Company's intrastate allocation factors which vere 
altered slightly by Public Staff witness Gerringer are the 
proper allocation factors to use in this proceeding. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 7 

The commission vill nov analyze the testi ■ ony and exhibits 
presented by Company witness aorris and Public Staff witness 
Toms concerning the origina 1 cost of Carolina• s intrastate 
telephone plant in service. The following chart summarizes 
the a■ount that each witness contends is proper for th.is 
item: 

rte~ 
Original cost of telephone plant 

in service 
Leasehold improvements 
Total original cost of telephone 

plant in service 
Less: accumulated depreciation 
Unamortized investment tax 

credit {pre-1971) 
Deferred inco■e taxes on 

intercompany profits 
Accumulated deferred inco■e 

taxes 
Accounts payable - telephone 

plant in service 
End-of-period customer deposits 
Net original cost of telephone 

plant in service 

Co ■pany 

Witness 
.!!oq;,1§_ 

$'-l16,652,813 

416,652,813 
107,150,347 

$309,502,466 

Public Staff 
Witness 

_ __ '!'..g.!.§__ __ _ 

$416,652,813 __ ..,_,~ 
'-l16,8J7,766 
107,607,128 

1,652,361 

5,900,243 

26,338,813 

$274,379,009 



562 TELEPHONE 

Both vi tnesses agrei:d that the appropriate level of 
telephone plant in service is $416,652,813. Public Staff 
witness Toms made an adjustment of $184,953 to increase 
telephone plant in service for leasehold improvements made 
by the Co11pany. He testified that this itea represents the 
unamortized original cost of additions made by Carolina to a 
building it leases from the United States Government. 
Company vi tness ftorr is in eluded the u na11ortized balance of 
leasehold improvements at June JO, 1977, in the prepayaent 
component of his working capital allowance. The Comaission 
concludes that it is appropriate to add the unamortized 
original cost of leasehold improvements to telephone plant 
in service because the improvements were made with the 
Company's funds and for the Co ■ pany•s use in providing 
telephone service to its subscribers. 

The witnesses disagreed as to the appropriate level of 
accumulated depreciation to be used in arriving at original 
cost net investment. company witness Borris used the actual 
accumulated depreciation balance on the books at the end of 
the test period adjusted to eliminate some out of period 
accounting adiustments. Public Staff witness Toas increased 
the accumulated depreciation proposed by Sr. Sarris by 
$456r781. Be testified that if one adjusts depreciation 
expense to an end-of-period levelr then the corollary 
adjustment to accumulated depreciation should also be made. 
Company witness l'torris testi£ied on rebuttal that ftr. Toms• 
adjustment was i ■ proper and that only the actual accumulated 
depreciation balance at the end of the test year should be 
used even though revenues and expenses are deter ■ined on a 
forward-looking basis. 

The Commission concludes that it would be inconsistent to 
allov the Company to increase its depreciation expense to an 
end-of-period level and not also increase the accuaulated 
depreciation balance; therefore, Sr. Toms• adjustment to 
accumulated depreciation is proper. The com■ission 
recognizes that the depreciation expense found reasonable 
before annualization in Finding of Pact Ho. 11 differs fro■ 
the amount proposed by witness To ■s. In Evidence and 
Conclusions for Finding of Fact Ho. 11, the commission 
deemed it proper to recognize an increase in depreciation 
expense due to a change in depreciation rates which beca■e 
effective November 1978. The Commission finds that the 
corresponding adjustment to accuaulated depreciation shou1d 
also be made and that the appropriate end-of-period leTel of 
accµmulated depreciation is $109,125,648 [$107,150,347 f 
$1,484,524 t ($21,431,311 X 2.29') ]. 

The next items on which the witnesses disagreed can be 
collectively referred to as cost-free capital ite■s and 
include una■ortized investment tax credit - pre-1971, 
deferred inco11e taxes on intercompany profits r and 
accumulated deferred inco■e taxes. Public Staff witness 
Toms deducted unamortized invest■ent tax credits - pre-1971 
of S1r652,361r deferred income taxes on intercoapany profits 
of S5r900r243, and accumulated deferred income taxes of 



RATES 563 

S26,33B,813 from telephone plant in service in arriving at 
original cost net investment.. Company witness .aorris 
included unamortized investment tax credits - pre-1971 and 
accumulated deferred income taxes as cost~free capital in 
detecmining his capital structure and overall cost of 
capital. Witness Toms testified that if he had included in 
the capital structure at zero cost these cost-free funds and 
had allocated the original cost net investment to each 
component of the capital structure, it would have had the 
effect of assigning a portion of this cost-free capital to 
construction work in progress and other nonrate base assets. 
Under Company witness Norris• oethod, ftr. Toms stated, the 
ratepayers do not receive the full benefit of capital which 
they have supplied the Company. BJ deducting these iteas 
from the rate base. the ratepayers vill receive the full 
benetit of the capital vhiCh they have supplied the Company. 
Ritness Toms also described hov such cost-free capital 
originates. He testified that the unamortized investment 
tax credits vere realized under The Revenue Act of 1962. 
which provided for a reduction in the income tax liability 
of utilities to the extent of JI of the cost of qualifying 
property acquired during a taxable year and that this 
Commission issued a general rule-making Order which 
permitted utilities to follow vtiat is commonly referred to 
as a "Normalization Accounting" procedure for investment tax 
credits. Under this accounting procedure. the Company 
records a Federal income tax expense greater than the amount 
ot tax actually paid. This difference between book inco ■e 
taxes and actual income taxes is recorded as a corresponding 
credit in the balance sheet account entitled unamortized 
investment tax credits. Such tax credit is deferred and 
amortized as a reduction of Federal income tax e.xpense over 
an appropriate period of time. Witness Toms stated that the 
balance of this unamortized investment tax credit is a 
source of cost-free capital which has been provided by the 
ratepayers and as such should be deducted in calculating the 
original cost net investment. He further testified that 
accumulated deferred income taxes result from noraalizing 
the tax effect of accelerated depreciation and intercompany 
profits. Again. by use of the "Normalization Accounting" 
procedure the company reflects. for financial reporting and 
rate-making purposes, a greater Federal income tax expense 
than it actually incurs. For example. the Company uses an 
ci.ccelerated method of depreciation to calculate the 
depreciation deduction in determining its actual income tax 
liability but calculates income tax expense tor rate-making 
purposes by using a depreciation deduction based on the 
straight-line method of depreciation. Thus. ttie incoae tax 
expense for rate-making purposes is calculated without 
giving effect to the accelerated depreciation. The excess 
of the normalized tax expense based on straight-line 
depreciation over the actual tax liability based on 
accelerated depreciation is recorded in the account entitled 
11 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes Accelerated 
Depceciation." Until such time as the actual tax liability 
based on accelerated depreciation exceeds the book income 
tax expense based on straight-line depreciation. the Company 



564 TELEPHONE 

bas use of this cost-tree capital. Witness To.11s stated 
that, in substance, the ratepayer has paid in through the 
rate structure a cost that tbe Company has not incurred and 
vill not incur until such time as straight-line book 
depL eciat ion exceeds tax depreciation. He stated that 
accumulated deferred income taxes represent a source of 
cost-free caoital and as such should be deducted in 
calculating the original cost net investment. Company 
~itness 11orris included unamortized investment tax :;redit 
pre-1971 and accumulated deferred income taxes as cost-free 
capital in the capital structure vith an embedded cost rate 
of zero. He viewed cost-free capital as a source of capital 
funds which the Company uses to purchase nonra te base as 
well as rate base assets and, further, that deducting the 
entice amount ot cost-tree funds from the cate base 
erroneously implied that these funds are used entirely to 
purchase rate base assets. Mc. ftorris did agree during 
cross-examination that Hr. Toms' treatment afforded tile 
ratepayers the full benefit of cost-free capital. 

Deferred income taxes on intercompany profits were another 
area ot disagreement between the Company and the Public 
Staff. Company witness Baker testified that deferred income 
taxes on intercorapany profits originated when Carolina 
purchased assets from its former manufacturing affiliate, 
North Electric Company. When plant and materials were 
puccnased by Carolina from Nortn Electric, the price of tne 
purchases iucluded an element for Federal income tax expense 
on protits realized from the sale. By filing a consolidated 
Lix return, the recognition of the profit as taxable income 
lids dett3rced to later years. Instedd of passiug the income 
taxes on t.ne profits realized from the sale of assets back 
to Cdrolina, North Electric paid these taxes to United 
'.I.'elecommunications, Inc. UTT calculates a ceturn on these 
cost-tree tunds which it remits to its subsidiaries in tne 
form of lowet' qenen.l services and license fees. Co11pany 
witness Buker made an adjustment to increase the return 
credit on deferred income taxes ~n intercompany profits 
ahove the awount actually refunded to Carolina by UT! during 
tne test yeac. Be calculated the return credit using the 
achieved toll settlement ratio foe the test period ani a 
return on local operations equivalent to that proposed by 
t.o,; company vhich includes a 1111 return on common equity. 

Public Staft witness Toms deducted deferred income taxes 
on intcrcompany profits from telephone plant in service. He 
te~tit~eJ that tnis treatment is directly comparable to the 
treatment proposed by Mc. Baker except that under Mr. 
Baker• s methodology it li'OUld have held the effect of 
assigning t ne returns tound fa ic on toll and local 
operations to deferred income ta~es on iuteccompany profits. 

The Com~ission finds that the net result of the 
metnodol~gy proposed by Hr. Baker and that proposed by Mr. 
!oms ace in material respects no different provided the 
returns used unjer Mr. Baker's methodology are the returns 
used uy ttds Commission in establishing the Company's cost 



RATES 565 

of service. However, the Commission believes the 
metnod3logy proposed by Mr. Toms is superio~ in that it is 
more direct and less comp~ex. The Com~ission therefore 
concludes that the methodology proposed by vitnass Toms is 
the proper methodology for use herein. 

After carefully examining the evidence, the Commission 
believes that it is entirely equitable and proper to assign 
100~ of the benefit of the cost-free funds to the customers 
having provided such funds. Therefore, the Commission 
concludes that cost-free capital is properly deductible in 
determining the t"ate base for- use het"ein. · 

Public Staff witness Toms and Company witness ~orris also 
disagreed on the treatment ot accounts payable telephone 
plant in service. In his calculation of original cost net 
investment, Public Staff witness Toms deducted accounts 
payable - telephone plant in service from telephone plant in 
service. He testified that accounts payable telephone 
plant in service is a source of capital not supplied by the 
debt and equity investors and tnat it was not considered in 
the lead-lag study done by Public Staff witness Powell to 
derive his vorking capital allowance. The Commission 
concludes that accounts payable - telephone plant in service 
is an appropriate deduction in determining original net 
investment. Accounts payable - telepnone plant in service 
represents creditor supplied capital, which is cost-free to 
the Company. It these cost-free items of capital are not 
deducted from the rate base, it vill have the effect of 
building into the cost of service a capital cost vhich does 
not in fact exist. 

Public Staff witness Toms also deducted customer deposits 
because they represent customer supplied funds. The Company 
is entitled and should be permitted to recover its actual 
interest cost associated with these deposits. Accordingly, 
interest on customer deposits was included as an operating 
expense. Witness Toms stated that failure to deduct 
customer deposits in determining the original cost net 
investment will permit the Company to earn the overall rate 
ot return found fair by the Commission on these tunds, 
instead of the lower interest co~t actually incurred on 
customer deposits. His treatment insures that the Company 
will recover the actual interest accrued on customer 
deposits and no more. Company witness l'lorris deducted 
customer deposits in determining his working capital 
allowance, vnich has the same effect as !'Ir. Toms• method of 
reducing telephone plant in service by the amount of 
customer deposits. The Commisison concludes tnat the 
deduction of customer deposits from investment in telephone 
plant in service as recommended by witness Toms is 
appropriate. 

Based on all the testimony and evidence presented in this 
case, the Commission concludes that the reasonable original 
cost of Carolina's telephone plant in service is 
$272,860,469, consisting of telephone plant in service of 



566 TELEPHONE 

$416,652,813, leasehold improvements of $184,953 less the 
accumulated depreciation of $109,125,648, unamortized 
investment tax credits - pre-1971 of $1,652,361, accuaulated 
deferred income taxes of $26,338,813, deferred inco11e taxes 
on intercompany profits of $5,900,243, accounts payable 
telephone plant in service of $135,841 and end-at-period 
customer deposits of $824,371. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 8 

company witness Morris and Public Staff witness Powell 
each presented a different amount tor the working capital 
allowance as shown by the chart belov: 

Cash (1/12 of operating 
expenses) 

compensating bank balances 
Average daily cash balance 
f'1a terials and supplies 
Pcepayments 
Avecage tax accruals 
Customer deposits 
customer funds advanced 

through operations 
Accounts payable -
materials and supplies 

Total working capital 
allowance 

Company 
W'itness 

__ _!!grrj.~_ 

S4,006,599 
2,074,689 

1.1,912,341' 
766,220 

(6,430,784) 
( 824,371) 

Public Staff 
Witness 
Pov ell 

2 ,fl56 ,022 
fJ,IJOl,942 

(2,771,208) 

18.589) 

$ 4,068,167 

Company witness Mocris used the traditional formula method 
in computing his working capital allowance consisting of 
cash (1/12 ot operating expenses) of $'-l,006,599, 
compensating hank balances of $2,074,689, prepayments of 
$766,220 less average tax accurals of $6,430,784, and 
customer deposits of $824,371. End-of-test-period materials 
and supplies of $4,912,344 were also included in ffr. Morris• 
proposed vocking capital allowance. 

public Staff witness Powell determin~d a working capital 
allowance o.t $4,068,167 by including cash (calculated by 
including the intrastate portion of average daily bank 
balances w bich consisted in pa rt of compensating balances 
maint?ined by the company in various hanks) and the average 
amount of material and supplies vbich tne Company had on 
hand during the test period. He reduced the cash and 
material and supplies amounts by 11 customer funds advanced 
through operations" and by the average amount of accounts 
payable associated vitb material and supplies. Kr. Powell 
stated that 11 customec funds advanced thcough operations11 

were derived from a lead-lag study vn.ich measures the funds 
turnished by eitbet customers or investors, as the case may 
be, to meet the day-to-day cost of providing secvice to the 



RATES 567 

customecs. He testified that tne lead-lag study in tnis 
particular case shows that intrastate revenues are collected 
on an average of 6.84 days before expenses ace paid, vhicb 
indicates that the Company has 6.84 days of customer funds 
which it may use on a continuing basis to finance a portion 
ot the fixed and cucrent investment ite~s shown on the 
balance sheet. 11r. Powell testified that the company incurs 
no cost foe funds obtained from customers as a cesult of the 
customers pdying the cost of service an average ot b.84 days 
betore it is paid by the Company. Hr. Powell testified that 
he believed it would be inequitable and unfair to permit the 
Company to earn a return on funds obtained fcom the 
customers at zero c.:>st; therefore, b.e deducted nC:ustomer 
funds advanced through operations 11 in calculating his 
working capital allowance. ftr. Powell stated th.at he 
further reduced the working capital allowance by deducting 
accounts payable related to material and supplies because 
this item ~epresents a source of working capital not 
supplied by the Company's debt and equity investors. Hr. 
Powell also testified that the accounts payable related to 
material and supplies vas not given consideration in the 
lead-lag study. 

t1r. Powell next testified that the average amount of 
materi<tl and suppli~s which the Company nad on nand during 
the test period was more representative of the go-forward 
level needed by the Company than the end-at-test-period 
amount included by !'Ir. !'lorris because the end-of-test- period 
amount reflected a seasona 1 tluct ua tion due to higher 
maintenance and construction activity in the summer months. 
Also, Hr. Powell testified tnat ne reviewed montn.ly material 
and supplies balances for the period January 1974 through 
May 1978 and found seasonal fluctuations and a decline in 
the average material and supplies balance during tb.is 
period. 

In reaching its conclusion concerning the appropriate 
~mount of working capital allowance to be used in tnis 
proceeding, the Commission concludes that working capital 
allowance should be defined as the amount ot capital 
provided by the Company's debt and equity investors that 
enables the Company to maintain an inventory of material and 
supplies and cash necessary to maintain compensating bank 
balances and, if necessary, to pay expenses of providing 
telephone servi::e prior to the time revenues for telephone 
service ace received from its customers. A working capital 
allowance should be included as a component ct the rate base 
only to the extent that it is provided by the Company's debt 
and equity investors. The Commission is of the opinion tnat 
the lead-lag study is the most accurate 11ethod of 
determining the need tor working capital because it is based 
on the customers' actual payment practices foe telephone 
service and the Applicant's actual payment practices toe 
expenses incurred. The lead-lag study is based on factual 
data. On the other hand, the formula metb.od is entirely an 
estimate which can result in a company receiving either too 
~uch or too little working capital instead of an amount 



568 TELEPHONE 

based upon its actual collection and i;>aJment ez:perience. 
Amounts representing the average daily bank balances, 
including compensating bank balances, and end-of-test-period 
materi-a·ls and supplies less average accounts payable related 
to material and supplies sho_uld be included in the working 
capi ta·l allowance. The accounts payable related to material 
and supplies represent a source of cost-free working capital 
not supplied by debt and equity investors, but bf creditors. 
Since th.is item did not receive consideration i.D. the lead­
lag study, it Should be deducted in arriving at the 11ork.ing 
capital allowance. 

In Evidence and conclusions of Finding of Fact No. 17, the 
Commission found that Carolina should reduce its zone 
charges by 751. Persuasive evidence was presented by the 
Company to the effect that a reduction in zone .cJia.rges would 
result in an increa·se in the request by customers for 
regrades of service and thereby increase the level. of 
construction vort in progress. An increase in the level of 
construction would, in this Commission's opinion, ultimately 
result in an increased requirement of material.s and 
supplies. The Commission has considered all the evidence 
presented c·oncerning the appropriate level of materials and· 
supplies to be used in the working capital allowance and 
concludes that end-of-test-period materials and supplies of 
$4,912,344 is more representative of the level of materials 
and supplies that will be required by the Company in the 
future. 

Based on the testimony -and evidence presented in this 
proceeding, the commission concludes the appropriate aaount 
of working capital allowance to be included in the rate base 
is $4,578,569, consisting of casn of $2,456,022, material 
and supplies of $4,912,3114, less customer funds advanced 
through operations of S2, 771,208, and less accounts payable 
related to material and supplies of $18,589. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF PACT NO. 9 

G. s. 62-133 requires the Commission to "ascertain the fair 
value of the public utility's property used and useful in 
providing the service rendered to the public within tb.is 
State." In ascertaining fair v.alue, the statute indicates 
that the coamission must consider evidence offered vhich 
tends to show the replacement cost of the property. Such 
replacement cost may be determined either by trending the 
depreciated original cost to current cost levels or by any 
other reasonable method. 

Hone of the parties to this proceeding, offered evidence 
regarding replacement cost or trended original cost. The, 
burden of proof (or risk of nonpersuasion) on fair value 
lies with the Applicant. The risk of a detrimentally lou 
£inding of £air value or rate base thus may be traced 
directly to a lack of proof by the Appl.icant. 



RATES 569 

For the foregoing reasons, the Commission concludes that 
fair value in this case must be determined by adding the 
reasonable allowance for working capita-1 of S4,578,,569 
(deter11ined in Finding of Fact Ho. 8 above) to th~ 
reasonable original cost .less depreciation of $272,.-860, 489 
(determined in Finding of Fact No. 7 above). Thus, the 
Commission finally concludes·that the reasonable fair value 
of Carolina's property in service to North Carolina 
customers is $277,4.39,0SS·. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 10 

Company witness Morris and .Public Staff witnesses 
Gerringer and Toms presented testimony concerning the 
representative end-of-period level of .intrastate operating 
revenues. Public Staff witness Gerringer presented 
testimony concerning the appropria·teness ot the 
apportionment of the Company's operations between the 
interstate and intrastate jurisdictions, the status of the 
Company's intrastate toll settlements vith southern Bell 
Telephone and Telegraph Company for the test period, the 
determination of the company's representative level of end­
of-period intrastate toll revenues, and the changes the 
Company proposed to its EAS· compone'nt rate plan which was 
authorized in its last general rate case in Docket No. P-7, 
Sub 601., vhicb. beca ■e eff~ctive on November 1, 1975. The 
end-of-period level of toll revenues determined .by witness 
Gerringer were included by witness Toms in his testimony and 
exhibit. Witnesses Horris and Toms each testified as ta the 
appropriate level of operating revenues after accounting, 
pro forma, and after-period adjustments. The follo•ing 
tabular summary shows the amounts presented by each witness. 

Local service revenues 
Toll service revenues 
3.iscella·neous revenues 
Un collectibles 

Total operating revenues 

Company 
iitness 
11.orris 

$ 73,616,JH 
55,375,12.1 

5, 706, 758 
__ _§.§JL.!!Ji_;j 
$134,034,790 
=========== 

Public Staff 
Witness 

-~!§_­
$ 73,616,37ij 

57,077,120 
6,1116,460 

2oq,111 
$136,60J,8ijJ 
=========== 

The two witnesses vere in agreement as to the appropriate 
level of local service revenues: therefore, the Commission 
concludes that the appropriate level· of local service 
revenues is $73,616,374.. The witnesses were in disagreement 
as to the proper end-of-period level of intrastate .toll 
service revenues. Company witness llorris, in his 
supplemental testimony, testified that toll service revenues 
of $55,375,121 should be ,.included in operating revenues, 
while Public Staff witness Toms, in the second revision of 
his testi■ony. testified that toll service revenues of 
$57,077,120 should be included in operating revenues. 

In his original direct testimony, Company witness Norris 
included a level of intrastate toll reYenues tor tne test 



570 TELEPHONE 

period of $48,209,336 which· vas the result of accounting and 
pro forma (both in period and after-period) adjustments to 
the booked toll revenues. This level vas essentially 
brought to an end-of-period level by application of a ■ain 
station annualization factor (0.02290) to the adjusted total 
intrastate net operating income for the test period •. These 
pro forma adjustments did not give any recognition to the 
impact of the changes proposed by Southern Bell in the 
intrastate toll rates vbich vere pending in Docket No. P-
100, sub 45, at the time Carolina filed this rate case. 
Subseguently., witness Sarris filed supplemental testi■ony 
just prior to the time of the hearing vhich included among 
other adjustments the estimated impact of the approved 
changes in the level of intrastate toll rates. This impact 
reflected the use of an intrastate toll settlement ratio of 
11.011 which was estimated by Southern Bell to result from 
the approved changes in intrastate toll rates consistent 
vith the Commission's order issued March 24. 1978. in Docket 
Ho. P-100, Suh 45. The resulting level of intrastate toll 
revenues was $55,375,121 (excluding the effect of the main 
station annualization factor to bring such revenues to end 
of period) • 

Public Staff witness Gerringer estimated the 
representative level of end-of-test-period intrastate toll 
revenues by a normal toll settlement calculation applicable 
to companies conducting toll settlement on an actual cost 
basis. This calculation utili.'zed the intrastate toll net 
investment (settlement rate base), operating expenses. and 
an intrastate toll settlement ratio, all adjusted or 
restated to an end-of-test-period level as of June 30, 1977. 
The estimated intrastate toll settlement ratio used for this 
calculation in ldtness Gerringer•s prefiled testi11ony vas 
11.011. This ratio reflected the impact of the changes in 
the intrastate toll rates approved in Docket No. P-100, Sub 
45. Using the 11.011 settlement ratio, the representative 
level of end-of-'test-period intrastate toll revenues for 
Carolina for message toll, WATS, and toll private line 
services was calculated to be $55,701,787. •To arrive at the 
total intrastate toll revenue level, an amount of toll 
revenue lost of $35,145 (resulting from the establishment of 
extended area service (EAS) between Carolina's Parkton and 
Fayetteville eir.changes) had to be subtracted, yielding a 
revenue level of $55,666,642, the final amount prefiled by 
this witness. 

At the time of the hearing. witness Gerringer presented 
supplemental testimony which updated the estiaated 
intrastate toll settlement ratio from 11.0lS to 12.251, 
based on his consideration of the actual achieved intrastate 
toll settlement ratios for the months of June 1977 through 
April 1978. In his supplemental teStimony, witness 
Gerringer explains that the 11. 01 S settlement ratio was 
derived from two considerations. Picst. based on the 
Commission•s decisions in the toll rate case in Docket Ro. 
P-100, Sub 45, the effects of the additional intrastate toll 
revenues resulting fro■ the approved intrastate toll rate 



BATES 571 

changes as reflected in a test period for the 12 aonths 
ending ftay 31, 1977, were computed to produce an increase 10 
the settlement ratio of 4. 51 percentage points. Second, 
based on the information provided by Southern Bell in Docket 
Nos. P-100, Sub 45, and P-55, Sub 768, a settlement ratio in 
absence of the effects of toll rate changes va.s proforaed. to 
be 6.501 for the same test period ending May 31, 1977. 
Therefore, by accepting the 6.501 ratio as a starting point 
and adding the 4.51 percentage points to reflect the effects 
of the toll ca te changes, the 11. 01 I settle■ent ratio 
resulted. Witness Gerringer further stated, however, that 
in looking at the actually achieved .monthly toll settlement 
ratios_, for the 10 11.onths (June 1977 through ttarch 1978) that 
elapsed since the end of the test period (ttay 31, 1977) used 
in the toll rate case and vhich vas the basis for arriving 
at the proformed settlement ratio of 6.SOj in absence of the 
effects of the toll rate changes, the settlement ratio 
generally exceeded BS and shoved no tendency to go aovn to a 
6.50% level. Re therefore concluded that the 6.501 base 
settlement ratio without adjust■ents vas inaccurate, was too 
lov, and should he adjusted upward before adding the 4.51 
percentage points reflecting the estimated effects of the 
toll rate changes. Witness Gerringer, in his opinion, 
indicated that a conservative level of the settlement ratio 
to use for purposes of this hearing, in lieu of the 11.0lS 
used in Docket No. P-100, Sub tis, vas 12.25l. The use of 
this 12 .. 25" settlement ratio resulted in an end-of-test­
period level of intrastate toll revenues for Carolina of 
$58,626,619 (including the toll loss due to the 
establishment of Parkton-Fayetteville EAS). 

Public Staff witness Toms used this amount on a 
deannualized basis ($57,314,126) to determine his end-of­
period intrastate toll revenues. Mr. Toms decreased the 
amount determined by Hr. Gerringer by $237.006 for the toll 
revenue effects of his adjustments to rate base and to 
operating expenses. This resulted in Mr. Toms• level of 
toll revenues of $57,077,120 ($57,314,126 - $237,006). 

The Co1Umission believes that end-of-period intrastate toll 
service revenues should be determined using the toll 
settlement methodology employed by Public Staff witness 
Gerringer. Such methodology should include the intrastate 
toll settlement ratio, the intrastate toll net investment 
and operating expenses which have been adjusted or 
reinstated to the level~ found fair by this Coamission •. rbe 
coamission in Findings of Fact Nos. 7, a. and 11 established 
the appropriate levels of investment and expenses to be used 
in setting local service rates and further concludes that 
these same levels of investment and expenses should be used 
in calc,11la ting toll reven.ues. 

The majority of the difference in the toll service 
revenues proposed by the Company and Public Staff results 
fro11 the use of different toll settlement ratios. rhe 
Commission recognizes that future or representative 
settlement ratios are difficult to predict with accuracJ and 



572 TELE PHO HE 

that vhile the ratio did not i■aediately fall ·to the level 
estimated in Docket Ho. P-100. Sub 45, the vide· fluctuations 
in the ratio that have occurred in recently reported months 
may also be unreliable. The commission also recognizes that 
as general economic activity slows toll usage and the toll 
settlement ratio likewise fall. llso; general inflationary 
trends increase expenses and investments necessary to 
provide toll service whicb. ■ust necessarily erode· toll 
revenues in the future. Considering the increasing prime 
interest rate, the increasing rate of inf1ation, and the 
possible results of go'l'ernmental endeayors. to slov infl.ation 
which may them.selves result in negative impacts upon 
business activity, the commission deems it appropriate to 
choose a conservative estimate of the future sett1ement 
ratio. Finally, recent Commission action_ in setting local 
service. rates for Southern Bel1 and Centt:al Telephone and 
the commission•s flow-through requirements for several of 
the independent telephone·companies have been based upon or 
consistent vith· use of a ratio of 11.011. Consistency 
requires that the same ratio be used here. The Co■mission 
therefore determines that an intrastate toll revenue 
settlement ratio·of 11.01% is proper for estimation in this 
case and that calculation of toll revenues using the 11.011 
toll ratio and the levels of investments and expenses found 
fair iri Findings of Fact Nos. 7, B, and 11 vill resu1t in 
representative levels of toll. service revenues of 
$55,097, 795. 

The next difference in operating revenues rel.ates to the 
treatment afforded miscellaneous revenues. Publ.ic Staff 
vitne~s TollS increased actual test-period revenues as a 
result of advertising rate increases occurring in January 
and June of .the test year. Sr. •Toms testified that use of a 
main station annualizaUon factor would not have recognized 
the full annual effect of the directory advertising rate 
increases occurring dllring the test year. In Evidence and 
conclusions for Finding of Fact Ho~ 11, this c?■mission 
found it proper to recognize vage increases, 1.nsurance 
premium increases, and postal rate increases which occurred 
during test period or after the end of the test year. These 
costs were included on the basis that an annualizat:ion 
factor would not recognize the full annual effect of these 
cost increases and failure to include these. increased costs 
vould result in an immediate erosion of earnings.. 
conceptually, the adjustment proposed bJ Sr. Toms does not 
differ from these expense adjustments: therefore, the 
commission concurs with the adjustment to directory revenues 
proposed by uitness Toms. Next, 8r. Toms made an adjustment 
to miscellaneous revenues to annualize 1 the interest income 
rel.ated to leasehold improveaents. In· Rvidence and 
conclusions for Finding of Fact Ro. 7, it vas determined to 
be proper to include leasehold improvements in telephone 
plant in service.and, correspondingly, the commission deems 
it proper to reflect the related interest income on an 
annualized basis ' in miscellaneous rewenues •. Based on the 
foregoing, the Commission determines the appropriate leve1 
of miscellaneous revenues to be $6,111&,.460. 



RATES 573 

The final difference in operating: revenues. relates to a 
reduction by the Public Staff to ancollectible revenues. 
Witness Toms calculated end-of-period uncOllectible revenues 
by multiplying the test-period uncollectible rate.of .25601 
times the Public Staff 1s proposed local service and 
miscellaneous revenues. He testified that because the 
Public Staff's toll revenues did not include any amounts 
considered to be uncollectible it vas unnecessary for hill to 
include toll re·venues in his calculation. He further 
testified that far rate-making purposes allowance need only 
be 11.ade for those uncollectibles associated with t.Jie local 
service and miscellaneous revenues. Although the Commission 
did not determine the toll reYenues proposed b J the Public 
Staff to be appropriate for use in this case, the 
methodology proposed by the Public Staff to arrive at- the 
appropriate end-of-period toll revenues was employed. The 
com■ission recognizes that the methodology Qsed herein to 
calcQlate toll revenues does not include any toll revenues 
considered to be uncollectible and for that reason finds the 
appropriate level of uncollectible revenues to be $204,111. 

The Commission determines that based upon all the evidence 
presented the level of operating revenues for the test year 
under present rates is $134,624,518, vhich consists of local 
service revenues of $73,616,374, toll service revenues of 
$55,097,795, miscellaneous revenues of $6,114,460, and 
uncollectibles of $204,111. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT HOS. 11 and 12 

company witness !lorri~ and Public Staff witness Toas 
presented testimony and exhibits shoving the level of 
operating revenue deductions they believe should be used by 
the Commission for the purpose of fixing rates in this 
proceeding. The amounts presented below reflect the 
supplemental testimony and exhibit of Company witness Sarris 
and the revised testimony and e.xhibit of Public Staff 
witness Toms. 

1. Operating expenses 
2. Depreciation 
3 .. opera ting taxes - other than 

income 
4 .. Income taxes - State and 

Federal 
5. Interest on customer deposits 
6. Other interest 

Company 
Witness 
l!orris 

(a) 
$ 49,214,313 

19,946,787 

14,383,406 

20,018,193 
56,004 

8 821 
$103,627,524 

Pub1ic Staff 
Witness 

To111s 
(b) 

$ 48,479,151 
19, 9 46/787 

14,493,049 

21,057,543 
36,199 

8 821 
$104,021,550 

============ =========== 
The first area of difference in operating revenue 

deductions involves operating expenses. Company witness 
Horris testified that the appropriate.level of opera~i~g 



574 TELEPHONE 

expenses is $49,214,313 (which includes other inCome charges 
of $86,013), while Public Staff witness Toms testified that 
the appropriate level of operating expense~ is $48,479,151, 
a difference of $735,162. The $735,162 difference is 
comprised of various adjustments made by each witness as 
follows: 

Item 
No. Item 
--Y:-Toms adjustmen'tto increase 

operating rents on invest­
ment. in government owned 
building 

2. Toms adjustment to general 
services and licenses to 
eliminate the return credit 
on deferred income taxes on 
intercompany profits 

3. Toms adjustment to remove the 
Company's end-of-period 
adjustment on the research 
and ,development expenses and 
elimination of the return on 
R & D facilities 

4. Toms adjustment to exclude 
contributions from general 
services and licenses 

5. Toms ·adjustment to amortize the 
cost of outside consulting 
services over a three-year 
period 

6. Toms adjustment to exclude 
charitable contributions and 
fees and dues from operating 
expenses 

7. Morris adjustment to include 1/3 
of rate case expenses in 
other operating expenses 

a. Morris adjustment to recognize 
the postal rate increase 
effective June 6, 1978 

9. Morris adjustment to increase 
other operating expenses for 
a general wage increase 
effective October 1, 1978 

10. Morris adjustment to increase 
pension expense for the wage 

Amount 
~ Morris 

$ 8,367 

1,163,996 

6,969) 

19,119) 

38,056) 

49,320) 

s 3,334 

83,342 

1,373,144 



RATES 

increase effective October 1, 
1978 

11. Mor!'is adjustment for a hospi­
talization insurance pre­
mium increase 

12. Morris adjustment to increase 
death benefits for an 
increase in the accrual rate 
effective January 1, 1978 

575 

115,070 

196,081 

15,442 

Subtotal of adjustments made 
by each witness $ 1,058,899 $ 1,787,013 

=========== =========== 
Difference between adjustments included by Mr. 

Toms and those included by Mr. Morris 
($1,058,899 - $1,787,013) $728,114 

Difference due to deannualization of 
adjustments made by Mr. To□s 

Total difference in operating expenses 
proposed by Mr. Morris and Mr. Toms 

7,048 

$735,162 
======== 

The Commission will now discuss each of the preceding 
adjustments comprising the $735,162 difference in operating 
expenses. The first item of difference is an adjustment 
made by Mr. Toms to increase operating expenses for 
operating rents on leasehold improvements marle to a 
government-owned building. Mr·. Toms testified that this 
adjustment was necessary due to his related adjustment 
including leasehold improvements in original cost net 
investment and his adjustment including interest income on 
the unrecovered cost of the building in miscellaneous 
income. In Evidence and Conclusions for Findings of Fact 
Nos. 7 and 10, the Commission determined that Mr. Toms' 
adjustments to original Cost net investment and 
miscellaneous revenues for leasehold improvements made by 
Carolina to a government~owned building were proper; 
consequently, the Commission.finds the related adjustment to 
operating expenses is also p'roper. 

The next item of difference is an adjustment made by 
Public Staff witness Toms of $1,163,996 to general services 
and licenses to eliminate the return credit on deferred 
income taxes on intercompany profits testified to by Company 
witness Baker. In Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of 
Fact No. 7, this treatment of deferred income taxes on 
inter-company profits was discussed in detail and the 
Commission for reasons previously discussed adopted the 
methodology ,proposed by Mr. Toms. Correspondingly, the 
Commission finds that Mr. Toms• adjustment adding the return 
credit calculated by Company witness Baker back to operatiri(J 
expenses is proper. ' 



576 TELEPHONE 

!r. Toms made an adjustment of $6,969 to correct the 
Company's end-of-period adjustment vhich removed research 
and development expenses and the return on research and 
development facilities from operating expenses due to the 
sale of Horth Electric•s Hanufacturing div~ion. The 
Com11ission concludes that this adjustment to correct the 
Company's adjustment to research and development expense 
proposed by witness Toms is proper. 

The next adjustment listed above concerns Public Staff 
witness Toms• adjustment to exclude contributions totaling 
$19,119 from general services and license expense. Sr •. Toms 
testified in his prefiled testimony that the inclusion of 
contributions in operating expenses had the effect of making 
ratepayers involuntary donors to charitable organizations._, 
Be further testified that if the Company chooses to make 
these contributions, they should be charged to its 
stockholders instead of its ratepayers. Under cross­
examination, Public Staff witness Toms agreed that the 
Company was obligated to pay contributions that vere 
allocated to the Company as an element of ~be general 
services and license fees just as they must pay for any 
other element of expense that is allocated to the company as 
a component of the general services and license fee. 

company witness &orris reinstated these contributions as 
an operating expense in his rebuttal testimony and exhibit 
based upon the contention that these contributions are 
chargeable through the general services and license contract 
with United Telecommunications, Inc. 

The Commission agrees vith Public Sta.ff witness Toms• 
adjustment to exclude contributions totaling $19,119 fro■ 
test year intrastate operating expenses. While th·e 
Commission realizes that these contributions are allocated 
to the Company as a component of the general services and 
license contract, the decision to disa.llov these 
contributions centers around the substance of the allocation 
rather than the metnod of allocation. Even though these 
payments for charitable contributions are included as part 
of the general serv~ces and license contract, the Commission 
is under no obligation to recognize these. expenditures as 
reasonable and necessary operating expenses and, in fact, 
recognizes that they are not reasonable and necessary 
operating expenses. Carolina's ratepayers may 11ake 
charitable contributions on their ovn behalf but should not 
be reguired to make charitable contributions through the 
payment of telephone rates, either to charities selected by 
Carolina or by its parent, United Telecommunications, Inc. 

The next item of difference is an adjustment of $38,056 
made by Hr. Toms to amortize the cost of an outside 
consulting service over a three-year period. .iitness Toms 
testified that this expense vas not likely to occur on an 
annual basis but could conceivably o.ccur in the foreseeable 
~uture. Since outside.consulting services are not likely to 
recur on an annual basis but 11.af occur in the future, the 



RATES 577 

Commission concurs with Mr. Toms• adjustment to amortize 
this item of expense over a three-year period. 

·The next difference listed above concerns an adjustment to 
exclude $49,320 from intrastate other operating expenses. 
Public Staff witness Toms testified in his prefiled 
testimony that he removed contributions and membership fees 
and dues fron intrastate other operating expenses because 
they represent nonutility expenses that should not be 
included in the cost of service. Mr. Toms testified that 
inclusion of contributions in operating expenses would make 
the Company's ratepayers involuntary donors. Consistent 
with the Commission 1 s .earlier conclusion regarding 
contributions included in general services and license fees, 
the Commission finds that the adjustment made by Mr. Toms 
excluding contribution from operating expenses is proper. 

Mr. Toms also excluded membership fees and dues from 
operating expenses. Mr. Toms testified that these fees and 
dues included payments to a country club and service clubs 
such as the Kiwanis and Lions Club. 

Under cross-examination, Company witness Morris contended 
that by belonging to civic organizations both the Company 
and its ratepayers benefit.. He stated that by belonging to 
these organizations the Company is able to obtain 
information pertaining to new developments, new 
construction, or any new$ concerning the demand or the 
probable demand for telephone service. Mr. Morris further 
testified that because of this information, the Company is 
able to plan its construction far in advance of demand. 
Public Staff witness Toms testified under cross-examination 
that the Company could obtain this same information at no 
expense .simply by consulting the local town planning 
commission or industrial council. 

Company witness Williamson offered rebuttal testimony 
supportive of Mr. Morris' contention with regard to these 
fees and dues. Company witness Williamson testified that 
from his personal experience, through the Company's 
membership in these various civic organizations, the 
subscribers of the Company had received significant and 
direct benefit. Public Staff witness Toms testified, 
however, that any benefits which might accrue to the Company 
would ultimately accrue to the benefit of the stockholders 
of the Company and, accordingly, should be charged to the 
stockholders rather than to its ratepayers. The Commission 
concludes that the Company does derive benefit from 
information obtained through memberships in these variOus 
organizations, and the Commission also believes these 
benefits will ultimately accrue _to the ratepayers as well as 
stockholders of the Company. Membership fees and dues paid 
to country clubs are not ·viewed by this Commission to be of 
any benefit to the ratepayers of the Company and should not 
be included in the cost of providing service. The 
commission finds that membership fees and dues paid to civic 



578 TELEPHONE 

organizations amounting to $3,734 on an i-ntrastate basis 
should be included in operating expenses. 

The next difference noted above concerns a supplemental 
adjustment •made by Company witness Morris to include 
additional rate case expenses totaling $3,333 in intrastate 
operating expenses. Public Staff witness Toms did not 
include this adjustment in his revised testimony and exhibit 
but did agree under cross-examination that the additional 
rate case expenses should be considered r~asonable operating 
expenses for rate case purposes. 

The Commission concludes that the supplemental adjustment 
made by Company witness Morris to increase rate case 
expenses relative to this rate case proceeding by $3,333 is 
a reasonable addition to intrastate operating expenses that 
should be recognized for the purpose of determining cost of 
service in this proceeding. 

The eighth difference listed above involves a supp~emental 
adjustment made by Company witness Morris to increase 
intrastate operating expenses by $83,342, due to an increase 
in postal rates from 13& to 15&. Public Staff witness Toms 
did not incorporate this adjustment in his revised testimony 
and exhibit but did agree under cross-examination that the 
adjustment was reasonable for rate-making purposes, since 
the Company was actually incurring postage· expenses of that 
level at the date of the hearing. 

The Commission concludes that the supplemental adjustment 
made by Mr. Morris to increase intrastate operating expenses 
due to an increase in postal rates is reasonable but that 
the proper amount of the adjustment before application of 
the annualization factor is $81,476. This adjustment 
recognizes an actual increase in expense that is currently 
being incurred by the Company and should be allowed for 
rate-making purposes. 

The ninth and tenth differences noted above involve two 
supplemental adjustments that were made by Company witness 
Morris to reflect October 1, 1978, increases in wages for 
bargaining employees and the associated pension expense. 
Company witness Morris estimated that the annual effect of 
the increase in wages and pensions would be $1,373,144 and 
$115,670, respectively. Public Staff witness Toms did not 
include either of the adjustments in his revised testimony 
and exhibit and he also took exception to the two 
adjustments during his cross-examination. Mr. Toms stated 
that he took exception to the adjustments- because of G.S. 
h2-133(c), which states in general that the Commission shall 
consider material and competent evidence tending to show 
actual changes in costs which are based upon circumstances 
and events occurring through the close of the hearing. When 
Mr. Toms testified, the wage increase was·not in effect, and 
it appeared at the time he testified that the hearings would 
be closed before the wage increase took effect. Mr. Toms 
agreed' under cross-examination, however, that the Company 



RATES 579 

had a contractual obligation to pay these wages on 
OCtober 1, 1978. Company witness Morris testified during 
cross-examination that in addition to test year wage expense 
he had also preformed two other wage adjustments for 
bargaining employees which became effective on October 1, 
1977, and January 1, 1978, respectively. 

The Commission concludes that Mr. Morris' two supplemental 
adjustments increasing general bargaining wages should be 
allowed as reasonable additions to intrastate other 
operating expenses. The basis .for this conclusion is 
derived from G.S. 62-133(c), whiph states in general that 
"this Commission shall consider sucih relevant material and 
competent evidence as may be offered tending to show actual 
changes in costs, which are based upon circumstances and 
events occurring up through the time the hearing is closed." 
While the Commission is mindful of the fact that Company 
witness Morris has already adjusted intrastate other 
operating expenses for two other wage increases applicable 
to general bargaining employees and the related pension 
expense, the Commission recognizes that the Company has a 
contractual obligation to pay its bargaining employees these 
increased wages and was, in fact, paying these increased 
wage costs at the time the hearings in this docket were 
closed. The Commission finds that the proper amount of 
these adjustments before application of the annualization 
factor is an increase in general bargaining wages of 
$1,342,403 and an increase in related pension expenses of 
$113,081. 

The next difference listed is a supplemental adjustment 
made by Mr. Morris to increase intrastate operating expenses 
by $196,081, due to an increase in hospitalization insurance 
premiums. Although Public Staff witness Toms did not make 
this adjustment, he testified under cross-examination that 
he accepted Mr. Morris' proposed adjustment to intrastate 
operating expenses. 

Consistent with the Commission's earlier conclusions 
regarding supplemental adjustments proposed by Company 
witness Morris and subsequently accepted by Public Staff 
witness Toms under cross-examination, the Commission 
concludes that the $196,081 adjustment is reasonable for 
rate-making purposes. However, the Commission concludes 
that the proper amount of this adjustment to be added to 
operating expenses is the deannualized amount of $191,691. 

The next difference noted above concerns a supplemental 
adjustment made by Mr. Morris to increase intrastate 
operating expenses by $15,442, due to an increase in the 
pension accrual rate from .70% to .75%, relative to death 
benefits. Public Staff witness Toms did not make this 
adjustment; however, he did agree under cross-examination 
that the proposed adjustment represented an expense increase 
that the Company is now incurring which should be considered 
in test-period operating·expenses. 



580 TELEPHONE 

The Commission concludes that Hr. Korris• adjustment tO 
increase intrastate operating expenses for the effect of an 
increase in th·e pension accrual rate rel.ative to death 
benefits is appropriate. Hr. Morris• adjust110nt reflects an 
increase in expenses· that the company is actually 
expet"iencing at this time. However, the Co11aission 
concludes that the proper amount to include in operating 
expenses is the deannualized amount of $15",096. 

One further item of difference between the witnesses is 
noted above. This difference of $7,0~8 is due to 
deannualization adjustments made by Mr. Toms. These 
adjustments were made by Mr. Toms to expenses which had been 
adjusted to an end-of-period level by ■ethods other than the 
annualization adjustment and vere necessary because an 
annuali za t-i;.on factor was applied to net income. r he 
commission concurs vith these deannualization adjust ■ents. 
The Commission finds that the proper level of operating and 
maintenance expenses is $50,229,965, which consists of 
maintenance expenses of $22,089,006, traffic expenses of 
$7,081,324, commercial expenses of $6,233,941, general 
office expenses of $4,720,755, and other expenses of 
$10,104,939. 

Company witness norris and Public Staff witness Toms each 
included test-period depreciation expense totaling 
$19,946,787 as a component of operating revenue.deductions. 
Since both witne_sses applied an annualization factor to 
operating income, each witness adjusted test-period 
depreciation expense_ to an end-of-period level by use of the 
saae method. Vhil.e rlr. norris and Hr. Toms were in 
agreement· as to the appropriate amount of depreciation 
expense to be included in operating revenue.deductions, the 
Company cqaintain"ed through the rebuttal. testimony of Colipany 
witness Williamson that intrastate depreciation expense 
should be increased.. Mr~ W'illiamson testified that the 
Co11pany had filed the resul.ts of it.s 1978 study of 
depreciation rates with the Co1111ission in Docket Ho. P-7, 
Sub 631, and had requested that the Commission consider its 
proposed depreciation rate change from 5-21 to 5.51. 
Carolina bad requested the commission to allov those rates 
to become effective October 1, 1978, retroactive to January 
1, 1978. On January 8, 1979, the Com ■ission allowed 
Carolina to increase its depiecia tion rates fro■ 5. 21 to 
5.51 and to place the depreciation rates into effect 
retroactively to November 1, 1978. 

The commission concludes that if a change in the 
deprecia.tion rates of this magnitude is not recognized in 
the setting of rates for Carolina, then an im■ediate 
attrition in the earnings of the cOmpanY vill result. 
Further, this is a known change which will materially affect 
earnings and, consequently, it is the co■mission•s opinion 
that the depreciation rate increase should be recognized. 
Using average test-period depreciable plant in service and 
the composite• depreciation rate ·of 5.51, an increase in 
depreciation expense of $1,484,524 can be calculated. rhe 



RATES 581 

commission finds the proper intrastate end-of-period level 
o_f depreciation expense to be $21,431,311. 

The third component of operating revenue- deductions listed 
above concerns the proper aaount of intrastate operating 
taxes - other than incose. co■pany witness Borris included 
other operating taxes of $14,383,406 while Public staff 
witness To.111.s included other operating, taxes of $14, 1'93, 049, 
or a difference of $109,61'3. This difference results fro■ 
different proposals made by Mr. Toms and ~r. aorris for 
payro1l • taxes and gross receipt taxes. company witness 
&orris made a supplem~ntal adjustment to increase payroll 
taxes by $85,035 for FICA taxes associated with the general 
wage increase for bargaining employees effective October 1, 
1978. As noted earlier in our discussion of intrastate 
operating expenses, Public Staff witness Toms did not 
include the adjustment for general bargaining wages and the 
associated pension expense in his revised exhibit and also 
took exception to its inclusion in operating expenses during 
bis cross-examination. 

con~istent vith the commission •s earlier conclusion 
allowing the inclusion of the adjustment for the general 
bargainin_g vage increase and the associated pension expense, 
the Commission also concludes that the associated EICA tax 
increase should be allowed as an appropriate addition to 
intrastAte operating taxes - other than income. However, 
the Commission finds that tbe proper. anount of this 
adjustment is the deannualized amount of $83,131 and that 
the end-of-period level Of payroll taxes is $2,311,qOJ. 

The gross receipts taxes presented by ftr. Toes exceeded 
the amount presented by Company witness Horris due to the 
fact that the gross revenues that !Ir. Toms used to calculate 
his gross receipts taxes exceeded the gross revenues of Hr. 
!'!orris. The co1111ission concludes that neit.ber the level of 
gross receipts taxes presented by Public Staff witness Toms 
nor company witness Borris is appropriate because the level 
of intrastate operating revenues found appropriate by the 
Commission is different from the level presented by either 
vitness. Under EYidence and conclusions for Finding of Fact 
No. 10, the Commission concluded that the appropriate 1evel 
of intrastate operating revenues is $134,624,518; therefore. 
the commission concludes that the appropriate level of gross 
receipts taxes is $8,077,471, or 6j of $134,624.518. 

In summary, the commission concludes that the appropriate 
level of operating taxes - other than income .is $14,457,Q.20, 
consisting of payroll taxes of $2,311·,403, gross receipts 
taxes of $8,077,471, property taxes of $4,036,927, and other 
taxes of $31,619. 

The next operating revenue deduction upon which the 
witnesses ~isagree involves the appropriate level of state 
and Federal incc;,ae taxes. Both witnesses made adjustments 
to State .and .Federal income- taxes to reflect the income tax 
effects of adjustments each ■ a.de to .oper'ating revenues and 



TELEPHONE 

operating revenue deductions. Since the operating revenues 
and operating revenue_ deductions have been discussed 
previously, they vill not be discussed again relative to 
their income tax effects. Accordingly, since the co■aission 
as previously discussed and will be subsequently discussed 
herein either accepted or rejected certain adjust■ents from 
each witness, it vill be necessary for the Co ■mission to 
compute the appropriate level of State and Federal incoae 
taxes to be used in this proceeding. 

company witness Sarris and Public Staff witness To■s each 
made adjustments to State and Federal income tax expense due 
to the income tax effects of disallowed depreciation, 
amortization of the reserve for uncollectibles, capitalized 
wages and benefits, interest expense, amortization of the 
investment tax credit, and the surta• exemption. ihe tvo 
witnesses disagreed, however, with regard to the appropriate 
amount of disallowed depreciation, capitalized taxes, 
interest expense, and the investment tax credit._ In his 
rebuttal testimony and exhibit Br. Horris increased test­
period disallowed depreciation as proposed bJ Public staff 
~itness Toms by $12.971, and he also increased capitalized 
FICA taxes and pensions by $22,032 and SJJ.q1e. 
respectively. While the a ■ounts of capitalized pensions and 
benefits differ fro■ the amounts presented by Public staff 
witness To ■s, the difference results because Br. To ■s did 
not incorporate the vage, pension, and PICA tax adjustments 
in his testimony and exhibit. As justification for the 
$12,971 adjustment to disallowed depreciation, Br. Borris 
testified in his prefiled rebuttal testimony that if the.tax 
benefits capitalized are treated for rate-making purposes as 
current operating expenses, consistency reguires that 
depreciation associated vith these assets be disallowed. 

As to the _appropriate level of interest expense to be used 
to compute State and Federal taxes, each witness utilized 
the deannualized interest expense associated vith the debt 
capital supporting the original cost net invest■ent. 

The final area of difference involves an ia■aterial 
difference in the amount of the amortization of the 
investment tax credit by $82. rhe intrastate amount derived 
by Public Staff witness Toms was taken directly from the 
Coapany•s Response to Binimua Piling Reguireaents Item 13 
and allocated tq intrastate allocation factor supplied by 
Public Staff witness Gerr~nger. 

Based upon the evidence presented by the two witnesses in 
support of the components used in the computation of state 
and Federal income taxes, the Commission concludes that the 
appropriate amount of disallowed depreciation is $700,056, 
as presented by Public Staff witness To!IS; that capitalized 
taxes should be $1,331,321, as presented by company witness 
Horris: that interest expense deannualized should be 
$10,381,629; and that the appropriate amount of a■ortization 
of investment tax credi~ is $730,909, as presented by Public 
Staff witness Toms. 



RATES 583 

The Commission disagrees vith the additional $12.971 in 
disallowed depreciation proposed by Company witness !orris 
because disallowed depreciation reflects depreciation 
expense·on those taxes and benefits that have previously 
been capitalized and are now included in the cost of 
telephone plant in service. Since the capitalized vages, 
pensions, and FICA taxes from proforma and after-period 
adjustments are not added to end-of-period telephone plant 
in service and, subsequently,. depreciated, test-period 
disalloved depreciation should not be adjusted to reflect 
depreciation on these items. Disallo11ed depreciation ls 
added back ,to income before income taxes and fixed charges 
because it is taken as a deduction in arriving at boot 
depreciation expense and has previously been recognized for 
purposes of computing book depreciation expense. The 
$12,971 which Mr. Morris added to disallowed depreciation 
expense was not included in the computation of depreciation 
e:z:pense vhich vas deducted in arriving at operating income 
before income taxes; therefore, it is inappropriate to add 
this amount back to operating income before income ta:z:es, as 
he has done. The Commission is in agreement with company 
witness t1orris 1 increase in capitalized FICA taxes totaling 
$22,032 and pensions totaling $33,478, or $55,510 in 
aggregate, because t~e company deducts all taxes and 
pensions as a current tax deduction. Consequently, the only 
Hay that the ratepayers of the Company can get the tax 
benefit of the additional capitalized taxes and benefits is 
by deducting them in the year in vhich they are actual-ly 
incurred. Rhen increased levels of capitalized taxes and 
employee benefits are incurred, these a ■ounts are 
im■ediately deductible for computing income taxes._ However • 
.for tax purposes, depreciation expense on Capitalized taxes 
and benefits is not added back to net opera ting income until 
these costs are included in plant in service and 
depreciation expense is computed on these capitalized taxes 
and benefits. 

As ve will note in Evidence and Conclusions for Findings 
of Fact Nos .. 14 and 15 (to be discussed hereafter), the 
capital structure ratios and embedded debt cost rate as 
developed by Public Staff witness Legler are appropriate for 
rate-making purposes. In Finding of •Pact Ho .. _ 9, the 
co1112ission also found that the.'appropriate fair value rate 
base was $277,439.058.. Us~ng the appropriate capital 
structure, embedded cost of debt, and fair value rate base. 
the proper interest expense before deannualization is 
calculated to be $10,619,368 .. The commission concludes that 
the appropriate interest expense to use in the tax 
computation is the deannualized interest: expense of 
$10,381,629. 

There is one other item concerning income ta1:es which the 
commission will discuss. In his rebuttal testimony company 
witness Williaason stated that the Federal income tax rate 
would Change from 481 to 461, effective January 1, 1979. 
The commission finds that this tax rate cllange is a knovn 
change which vill materia1ly affect earnings and should be 



584 TELEPHONE 

considered in arriving at the appropriate end-of-period 
amount of Federal income tax expense. The Co11sission also 
recognizes that the surtax exemption for Federal income 
taxes has changed and accordingly will incorporate th.is 
change in the income tax calculation. 

In summary, the commission concludes 
period level of State and Federal income 
$17,694,860 ($2,246,727 t $15,448,133), 
tallowing table: 

that the end-of­
taz: expense is 
as shovn in the 

~ 

Operating income before income taxes and fixed 
charges 

Add: Disallowed depreciation 
Deduct: Amortization of reserve for 

uncollectibles , 
Capitalized taxes and benefits 
Interest expense - deannualized 

Operating income subject to state income tax 
State income tax ($37,445,449 x 61) 
Operating income subject to Federal income tax 
Federal income tax ($35,198,722 1: 46l) 
Less: Amortization of invest ■ent tax credit 

Surtax exemption 
Federal income tax 

Intrastate 
_!!f!fil!.!_ 

(a) 

S 48,460,802 
700,056 

2,459 
1,331,321 

10 ,3B 1 .629 
37,445.049 
2.246.727 

35,198,722 
1s,191,,n2 

730,909 ____ -1bJ1Q 
$15,448,133 
============ 

The fifth operating revenue deduction noted above concerns 
iilterest on customer deposits. !Ir. !orris testified t.b.at 
the proper .amount of interest on customer deposits vas 
$56,004, the actual test-period amount. Hr. Toms calculated 
an end-of-period amount of interest on custoaer deposits of· 
$36,199. From the balance af customer deposits at June 
J0.1977, he subtracted collections received during April 
1977 through June 1977, since interest is payable after 90 
days. and applied the rate of 61 to the difference •. rhe 
Commission finds that Hr. Toms• adjust■ent is proper since 
he calculates an end-of-period amount of i-nterest on e.o.d-ot­
period customer deposits, and this Commission in Evidence 
and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 7 found it proper to 
deduct end-of-period customers• deposits in arriving at 
origina·.l cost net investment. The appropriate intrastate 
amount of interest on customer deposits is $36,199. 

The tinal· operating revenue deduction noted above is other 
interest expense totaling $8,821. Since there vas no 
disagreement on this item between the two witnesses, the 
commission concludes that intrastate other interest expense 
of $8,821 should be included as an operating revenue 
deduction. 

Finally. the Commission conc1udes that the proper level of 
total intrastate operating revenue deductions before 
application of the annualization factor is $103.858,576. 



HTES 585 

consistin~ of operating expenses ' of $50,229,965•, 
depreciation expense of $21,431,311, operating taEes - other 
than income tax of $14·,457,420, State and Federal income 
taies of $17,694,860, interest on customer deposits of 
$36,199, and other interest of $8,821. 

Under Evidence and concluSions for Finding of Fact No. ,10, 
the Commission concluded that total intrastate operating 
revenues vere $134,624,518 and .has just concluded that 
in trasta_ te total. operating revenue deductions are 
$103,858,576, leaving intrastate net operating income of 
$30,765,942. The commission nov concludes that the proper 
annualization adjustment is $704,540, as shown in the 
following schedule: 

Operating revenues 
Less: Operating revenue 

deductions 
set operating income 
Hain station an.nualization factor 
Annualiia tion adjustment 

Iiltrastate 
A.aount 

(al 
$134,624,518 

_103.858.576 
30,765,942 

2.29S 
$ 704,540 
=========== 

In summary, the Com■ission concludes that the proper 
amount for the annualization adjustment is $704,540 and that 
the proper aaount. of operating income for return is 
$31,470,482 ($30,765,942'+ $704,540). 

EVIDENCE ~HD CONCLUSIONS FOR PINDIHG OP FACT HO., 13 

Company witnesses Brennan and &orris and Public Staff 
witness Carter presented testimony concerning the rate­
making treatment to be accorded the Job Development 
Investment Tax Credits (JDITC). Although witness Morris did 
not offer direct testimony concerning JDITC, he did present 
rebuttal testimony on the subject. 

!'Ir. Brennan testified that the unamortized Job Development 
credits should earn the common equity rate of return because 
congress requires and the Internal Revenue Service insists 
that a coamon equity return must be earned on property 
financed vith JDITC generated funds or the credit Will be 
lost to investors and consumers. Mr. Brennan testified that 
he based his opinion on language- contained in informational 
letters issued by the Internal Revenue seryice to Chi:dr■an 
Montoya of the sev ftexico Public Service Coa■ission, ,the 
City Of Dallas, Texas, and a utility company in California. 
Also, ftr. Brennan testified that his opinion vas based on an 
AdminiStrative L·av · Judge• s decision before the Federal 
Energy Regulatory Comilission involv-ing Carolina Power and 
Light Company. Be further testified that language contained 
in House and senate Coamittee reports requires the common 
equ;ty return for unam<;>rt'ized JDITC. 



586 TELEPHONE 

company witness Horris testified that JDITC should be 
considered as common equity since the IRS inform.a tional 
letters vhich are subsequent to the proposed regulations 
should carry the greater weight in view of no action taken 
on the proposed regulations since 1972. 

Public Staff witness Carter testified that the unamortized 
JDITC should earn the overall rate of return found fair by 
the Commission, and not the common equity rate of return as 
requested by Carolina. Mr. carter stated 'that he based his 
testimony on section 46 of the Internal Revenue Code and 
Internal Revenue service Proposed Regulation 1.46-5. !r­
Carter testified that the Internal ·aevenue Code specifies 
only tvo ways in vhich a regulated company would lose the 
Job Development Credits. one is t.hat the credit vill be 
lost if the taxpayer's cost of service is reduced by ■ore 
than a ratable portion of the credit and the other is that 
t.he Ccedit will be lost i.t the rate base is reduced by any 
portion of the Credit. Hr. carter further testified that 
the Code says nothing which 11ould indicate that the 
unamortized Joh Development Credits should earn the common 
equity rate of return. 

Mr. carter testified that Internal Revenue service 
Proposed Regulation 1.46-5 requires that nothing ■ore than 
an overall rate of return be earned on the Job Development 
Credits. Mr. carter testified that Internal Revenue service 
Proposed Regulation 1.46-S(b) (3) contains the fol.loving 
language which indicates that the overall rate of return is 
all that is required for the JDITC: 

"Rate base. For purposes of this section, the term •rate 
base' means the base to vhich the taxpayer's rate of 
return for ratemaking purposes is applied (i.e., the 
monetary amount which is used as the divisor in 
calculating rate of return or the amount which is 
multiplied by the fair rate of return to determine the 
allowable return. in the fixing of rate levels). In 
determining whether oc to what extent a credit allowed 
under section 38 (determined without regard to section 
46(£)) reduces the rate base, reference shall be made to 
any accounting treatment of such credit that can affect 
the taxpayer's permitted profit on investment •. Thus, for 
example, assigning a 'cost of capital' rate to the amount 
of such credit which is less than the per■issible overall 
rate of return (determined without regard to the credit) 
would be treated as, in effect, a rate base adjustment. 
What is the overall rate of return depends upon the 
practice of the regulatory body. Thus, for e~a■ple, an 
overall rate of return may be a rate determined on the 
basis o~ an average or weighted average of allowable rates 
of return on investments by common stockholders, preferred 
stockholders, and creditors." 

Rr. carter testified that an J: nternal Revenue service 
Proposed Regul.ation is a state■ent of ad ■inistratiye 
interpretation of the Code by the Internal BeYenue Service. 



BATES 587 

He testified that Internal Revenue service Proposed 
.Regulation 1. 46-5 1.s the Internal Revenue Serv1.ce •s 
interpretation of Secti0n'46(f) of the Internal Revenue code 
until such time as a final regulation is published and that 
Section 46 (f) of the Internal Revenue Code pertains to the 
rate-making treatment to be accorded the Job Development 
Credit. 

In concluding his direct testimony, ar. Carter testified 
that it is unfair and inequitable to the ratepayers for the 
Company to receive any return on these cost-free funds, but 
that based on the Company's election, the law reqnires the 
commission to allow some return on this cost-free capital if 
the JDITC is to be available. r!r. Carter further testified 
that to allov the Company to earn the overall return on 
capital having no cost is inequitable, although necessary if 
the credit is to be available, but allowing the common 
equity retui:n on these cost-free funds is much more 
inequitable and goes beyond the requirements of the Internal 
Revenue Code and Internal Revenue Service Propose·d 
Regulation 1.46-5. 

The Commission has carefully analyzed the direct 
testimony, exhibits, and cross-examination of each of these 
witnesses. Based on all the evidence presented on JDITC in 
this proceeding, the Commission concludes that the JDITC 
should earn the overall rate of return, not the common 
egui ty i:a te of return. 

The commission recognizes that the language contained in 
Internal Revenue Service Proposed Regulation 1.46-5 is in 
conflict with certain language contained in the House arid 
senate Committee Reports and in the informational letter 
from /ir. Tayloe to the· Chairman of the Nev Mexico Public 
Service Commission v hich seems to indicate that the common 
eguity rate of return is required .. 

The Commission is of the opinion that the Proposed• 
Regulation 1. 46-5 should be relied on more heavily since it 
is the only published guideline available to both the 
general body of taxpayers and tax practitioners concerning 
the rate-making treatment to be accorded the JDITC. If a 
final regulation is issued sometime in the futui:e which 
contradicts the Proposed Regulation 1.46-5, the Commission 
will at that time consider the appropriateness of any 
modifications to the policy adopted herein for the treatment 
of JDITC. 

Based on all the testimony and eihibits presented 
concerning JDITC, the commission concludes that the JDITC 
should earn the overall rate of return. 

EVIDENCE AND COHCLUSIONS FOR FiliDINGS OF FACT HOS .. 14 and 15 

Tvo witnesses vere 
capital and fair rate 
testimony of Joseph 

presented in the area of the cost of 
of return. The company offered the 

F .. Brennan, President of Associated 



588 TELEPHONE 

Utility Service, Inc., an independent utility consulting 
fitm. The testimony of Dr. John B. Legler, Professor of 
Banking and Finance at the University of Georgia, was 
offered by the Public Staff. Additionally, the Company 
offered the rebuttal of Dr. Legler's double leverage 
approach to the estimation of the fair rate of return for 
Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company by Mr. Brennan and 
Dr. Paul J. Garfield, an economist and member of the firm of 
Foster Associates, Inc., an independent economic consulting 
firm. 

Mr. Brennan testified that the Company should be given the 
opportunity to achieve an overall return of 9.57% which he 
felt to be Carolina's overall cost of money. In order to 
achieve this level of return, he recommended that an 
additional .25% be added to the overall cost of money when 
setting rates in order to adjust for attrition caused by 
continuing •inflation. His recommendations were based upon a 
capital structure which consisted of 42.8% debt at a cost 
rate of 7.60%, 

0

46.8% common equity at a cost rate of 13.5% 
(14.0% common equity return including the attrition 
allOwance), and 10.4% cost-free capital. Dr. Legler stated 
that it was his opinion that the overall fair rate of return 
on the original cost net investment of the Company was in 
the range of 9.71% to 9.97% based on his use of a capital 
structure consisting of 50.1% long-term debt and 49.9% 
common equity with cost rates of 7.64% and 11.79% to 12.30%, 
respectively, with the lower figures for both equity coSt 
and the overall fair rate of return being based on complete 
recognition of the relationship between Carolina and its 
parent corporation, United Telecommunications, Inc. The 
differences in the recommendations regarding the cost of 
capital and the fair rate of return for the Company which 
were made by these witnesses arise from their use of 
diff-rent capital structures, different cost rates for the 
debt component of capital, and different cost rates for the 
equity component. The differences in the capital structures 
can be traced to different treatments of short-term debt, 
cost-free capital, and Job Development Investment rax 
Credits. Mr. Brennan recommended that the estimated 
December 31, 1978, capital structure, which included short­
term debt, cost-free capital, ~nd JDITC in the equity 
component of the capital structure, be used to determine the 
revenue requir-ements of Carolina. Alternatively, Dr. 
Legler's recommendation was the estimated December 31, 1977, 
capital structure which did not include JDITC in the common 
equity component of the capital structure and did not 
include cost-free capital. A further difference between the 
witnesses' recommendations was that Dr. Legler only 
considered permanent capital in his recommended capital 
structure (i.e. excluded short-term debt). The proper 
treatments of cost-free capital and JDITC were discussed in 
the Evidence and Conclusions for Findings of Fact Nos. 7 and 
13. The Commission found it proper to deduct cost-free 
capital from the rate base and to allow JDITC the overall 
return rather than the' c6mmon equity return. The Commission 



RATES 589 

also finds that it is proper to determine the capital 
structure using only permanent capital. 

The capital structure proposed by Dr. Legler, which was 
the estimated December 31, 1977, capital struct·ure of the 
Company, adjusted to reflect proper treatment of the cost­
free and the JDITC items and further adjusted to reflect the 
effect of the recent issues of long-term debt by the 
Company, consists of essentially equal parts debt and equity 
and does not reflect disproportionate shares of either. 
Because capital structure ratios vary over time, it is 
important that the ratios chosen adequately reflect the mix 
of capital used to finance utility plant, but it is 1not 
essential to use the specific mix of capital which existed 
at any particular date. The Commission believes that the 
capital Structure adopted by Dr. Legler adequately reflects 
the mix of invested capital which will be in effect in the 
near future and that this capital structure is appropriate 
for use in this case. 

The difference between the two testimonies regarding the 
proper cost rate for the debt component is minor (7.64% for 
Dr. Legler and 7. 60% for Mr. Brennan) and is based on the 
differences in their treatments of short-term debt and their 
methods of calculation. We have accepted Dr. Legler's 
treatment (i.e. exclusion) of short-term debt and will 
likewise acce·pt his calculation of .the embedded cost rate 
for the debt component. This rate reflects the effect of 
the Company's most recent issue of long-term debt and shou'ld 
adequately reflect the near term cost of the debt dollars 
invested in utility plant. Therefore, it is appropriate for 
use in this case. 

The final issue of disagreement between the two witnesses 
lies in the area of their determination of the cost of 
Carolina's equity capital. Among the factors Mr. Brennan 
relied upon in making his common equity return 
recommendation were tests using the earnings price ratio 
method, the earnings net proceeds ratio method, the bare 
rent theory, comparable earnings, and the discounted cash 
flow method. In cal.cu:l.ating his recommended return, Mr. 
Brennan treated Carolina as if it were a completely separate 
entity not affiliated with UTI. Using his judgment 
concerning the different equity cost rates he derived with 
the methodologies previously mentioned, he determined 
Carolina's required common equity return to be 13.5% and 
with an allowance for attrition to be 14.%. 

Dr. Legler used a double leverage technique to arrive at 
Carolina's cost of equity whereby the overall cost of 
capital to UTI became the cost of equity to Carolina. He 
determined UTI's cost of equity to be 13%, using a bond 
yield plus risk premium analysis and a dividend yield plus 
growth rate method. His basic position was that unless the 
impact of the parent subsidiary relationship was considered 
in the setting of rates (i

0

.e. the double leverage approach 
was used) the parent would earn a return in excess of its 



590 TELEPHONE 

cost of capital and the customers would pay rates which 
exceed the cost of serving them. 

Dr. Legler's use of the double leverage approach to 
determine the proper common equity return was the subject of 
rebuttal testimony by Mr. Brennan and Dr. Garfield, who 
argued against the adoption of this approach for several 
reasons. One reason was what Dr. Garfield felt to be a 
faulty basic premise upon which the double leverage concept 
stood that the parent had purchased the equity of the 
subsidiary by selling its debt, preferred, and equity 
securities in equal proportion to the current capital 
structure ratios of the parent. He felt that because this 
premise was untrue the entire concept and use of double 
leverage was invalid. Another reason asserted by the 
Company witnesses as reason for nonacceptance of d6uble 
leverage was that double leverage would result in 
discrimination between investors in Carolina (United) and 
investors in a similarly situated but unaffiliated telephone 
utility. One principal argument which they made was that 
the hypothetical sale of Carolina•s 'equity to another 
holding company (or some other entity) would require that 
the cost of equity to Carolina be changed. It was further 
argued that Dr. ·Legler employed a defective entity concept 
in relying on the parent•s capital structure to make his 
recommendations and that the consolidated entity would 
provide a fairer presentation. 

In. Appendix A of the Public Staff's brief, a response to 
the criticisms of double leverage by witnesses Garfield and 
Brennan was made. As to the criticism that double leverage 
was based on the faulty premise of Carolina•s common stock 
being purchased by the parent selling its debt, preferred, 
and common ·stock in proportions equal to its current capit81 
ratios, a distinction was made between the existence of 
equity and how its ownership was financed. It was argued 
that the opportunity cost or relevant cost of equity capital 
of a subsidiary to its parent is determined by the amount 
and existence of capital, not by how the capital was 
produced or purchased. Mr. Brennan•s argument that a 
hypothetical sale of Carolina•s equity to another holding 
company with a different capital structure but perceived by 
investors to have equal risk would result in a change in the 
cost of capital was said to be misleading. In the Public 
Staff brief, it was ,argued that companies with different 
capital structures would not be perceived by investors to 
have equal risk and, for that reason, Mr. Brennan•s argument 
was said to be invalid. The final argument was that Mr. 
Legler's use of a defective entity concept resulted in an 
unfair presentation of facts. Dr. Garfield testified that 
the consolidated financial statements shoUld be used to make 
a fair presentation of the financial position of United to 
its present and potential investors. The Public Staff 
contended that Dr. Legler's purpose in using the parent 
company's capital structure was. not to present fairly the 
financial position of the Company but to estimate the 
parent•s overall cost of capital. It was also asserted that 



RATES 591 

use of the consolidated capital structure and cost rates 
would result in a lower overall return requirement for 
Carolina. 

After considering all the evidence presented by the 
parties on this issue, it is evident that the central issue 
to be resolved is whether and to what extent, if any, the 
impact of the affiliated parent-subsidiary relationship 
between Carolina and United Telecommunications, Inc., should 
be recognized as affecting Carolina's cost of equity 
capital. The Company's recommendation of a 14% return on 
common equity does not recognize any impact on the return 
due to the affiliation between Carolina and United. 
Alternatively, the Public Staff's. recommendation of an 
11.79% return fully recognizes the parent subsidiary 
relationship. 

In attempting to assess the equity capital cost for a 
regulated utility such as Carolina, whose shares are wholly­
owned by a parent and are not traded on the open market, it 
is the Commission's opinion that the parent-subsidiary 
affiliation should be considered. However, the question 
remains as to what extent the affiliated relationship should 
affect the cost of equity capital. The Commission is of the 
opinion that Carolina should be allowed to earn a return on 
common equity of 12.75%. While this return does not fully 
recognize the affiliated relationship between Carolina and 
United, it does reflect this Commission's op1n1on of the 
appropriate impact Carolina's affiliation should have on its 
cost of equity capital. 

We therefore conclude that setting rates so as to give the 
Company the opportunity to earn a return of 10.19% on its 
rate base as computed earlier (which includes a return 
allowance of 12.75% for the common equity component) will 
give the Company the opportunity to meet its obligations to 
both investor and ratepayer while balancing the interests of 
both and is therefore a fair and reasonable rate of return 
as contemplated under G.S. 62-133(b) (4). 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 16 

Based upon the Commission's previous findings and 
conclusions (Nos. 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 and 15), the 
Commission concludes that Carolina's present rates and 
charges should be reduced by $6,723,290 in order to allow 
the Company a reasonable opportunity to achieve the rates of 
return previously determined to be just and reasonable. 

The following schedules summarize the gross revenues and 
rates of return which the Company should have a reasonable 
opportunity to achieve based upon the decreases approved 
herein. Such schedules, illustrating the Company's gross 
revenue requirements, incorporate the findings and 
conclusions heretofore and herein made by the Commission. 



592 TELEPHONE 

SCHEDULE I 
CAROLINA TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COHPANf 

DlCKET HO. P-7, SUB 624 
STATE!EHT OF RETURN 

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JONE 30, 1977 

Operatin.g Revenues 
Local seI"vice 
Toll service 
lliscella neous 
Uncol.lectibles 
Total operating 
revenues 

Pi:esen t 
Rates 

-(a) 

$ 73,616,374 
55,.097,795 
6,114,460 

(2D4.111) 

134.624.518 

Operati!!.g_Revenue DeductJ9ns 
Maintenance 22,089,006 
Depreciation 21,431,311 
Traffic 7,081,324 
coaicercial 6,233,941 
General office 4,720,755 
Other expenses 10 ,.104, 939 
Inter est on customer 
deposits 

Other intei:est 
Other operating 

taxes 
Total operating 

revenue deduc-
tions before 
income taxes 

Income taxes -

36, 199 
8,821 

14.457.42D 

86,163,716 

Decrease 
Approved 

(b) 

After 
Approved 
Decrease 

(c) 

$(6,723,290) $ 66,893,084 
55,097,795 
6,114,460 

17.212 __ _il86.89.!!J 

(6.706,07~) 127.918,44~ 

[402.365) 

(402,365) 

22,089,.006 
21,ll31,311 

7,081,324 
6,.233,9tl1 
4,720.755 

10, 10.li, 939 

36,199 
8,821 

14 .os 5·,055 

85 ,761,.351 

State and Federal 17 1 694,. 860 _jJiJ.QJ.&94 8) _ _j,!!"590,. 9.1~ 

Total operating rev-
enue deductions 103 1 85.!k,576 -1J.~50§.&li1) _100"3521 22l 

Net operating 
income 

Annu alizat ion 
adjustment 

Net operating 
income for return 

30,765,942 

704.540 

$ 31,1-170,482 
============ 

(3,199,765) 27,566, 177 

704.540 

$ (3,199,765) s 28,270,717 
-======:;:=== ============ 



RATES 593 

SCHEDULE II 
CAROLINA TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COHPANY 

DOCKET NO. P-7, SUH 624 
STATEHBNT OP BETUBN 

TWELVE HONTHS ENDED JOME 30, 1977 

Investment in Telephone Plant 
Telephone plant in service 
Leasehold improvement 
Total plant in service 

Less: Accumulated depreciation 
Unamortized investment 
tax credit 

Deferred income taxes on 
intercompany profits 

Accumulated deferred 
income taxes 

Accounts payable - plant 
in service 

customer deposits 
Net investment in plant in 

service 

Allowance for Working Capita! 
Cash 
ftaterials and supplies 
Customer funds advanced 

throug·h operations 
Accounts payable - aaterials 

and supplies 
Total working capital 

a.llowance 

Net investment in telephone 
p.lant in service plus the, 
working capital allowance 

Fair value rate base 

Bate of return on fair 
value rate base 

Prese.ut 
_Ra.t~­

(a) 

sq16,6s2,013 
184 953 

416,.837,766 

109,125,648 

1,652,361 

5,900,243 

26,338,813 

135,841 
__ ...l!l!!i 3 71 

272. 860. q99 

2,456,022 
4,.912,344 

(2,771,208) 

(18.582) 

--!!~~ .. ~6 9 

$277,439,058 
=========== 
$277 ,.439,. 058 
====:====== 

11. 341 
===== 

After 
Approved 
Decrease 

( b) 

$416,652,813 
184,953 

416,.837,766 

109,125,.648 

1,652,361 

5,900,243 

26,338,813 

135,841 
___ 824,311 

272.860.48~ 

2,456,.022 
4,912,344 

(2,771,208) 

18.582.) 

--~5781 5§j 

$277,439,058 
==========: 
$277,439,058 
========== 

10.191 
===== 



594 

Long-term 

TELEPHONE 

SCHEDULE III 
CAROLINA TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COftPAHY 

DOCKET HO. P-7, SUB 624 
STATEMENT OF RETURN 

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1977 

Fair Value Ratio 
gate~g ___ 1_ 

Embedded cost 
or Return on 
Fair Value 

-~H.IJ!_ 

Net 
Operating 

Income for 
-~tur~-

Present Rates - Fair !alue Rate Base 

debt $138,996,968 50.10 7.64 i 10,619,368 
common equity 138,442,090 49.9 0 .1.2~.Q§ _l.Q~.1.1.!! 

100:iiii Total $277,439,058 $31,470,482 
============ ====== ===== ========== 

Approved Rates_- Fair Value Bate Base 

Long-term $138,996,968 50.10 7.64 $10,619,368 
Common equity 138,442,090 49.9 0 .ll~TI _.!l~J.!!2 

Total $277,Q39.,058 100:iiii $28,270,717 
=========== ===== ===== =========== 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB PIHDIHG OP FACT 90. 17 

The evidence foe this finding is contained in the 
testimony and exhibits of company witnesses T.P. Williamson, 
J.B. oven, E.D. Hooten, and J.A. Wooten and Public Staff 
witnesses J.S. Compton, B.R. T~cner, i.J. VilliS, and U.L. 
Gerringer. 

Br. owen•s direct testimony concerned the distribution of 
revenue requirements necessary to generate the Company•s 
proposed increase of $5,518,734. Witness oven proposed to 
increase rates for such services as directory listings, coin 
telephone equipment, private branch exchange (PBX) service, 
miscellaneous equipment and special service arrangement, key 
systems and equipment, automatic answering service, mobile 
telephones, a-touch service, extended area service (EAS), 
Centrex service, and basic local exchange service. He 
proposed decreases in the present rates for color telephone, 
business extensions, long-distance trunks, and one base rate 
exchange area. Kr. Oven noted that the Company's basic 
philosophy in rate design vas to provide the best possible 
service at tne lowest possible rate for basic local exchange 
service. Competitive considerations vere cited as the 
primary reason for the proposed reductions. 

Witness oven proposed to retain Carolina's erlsting rate 
groups, group sizes, and relationships among various grades 
and classes of service with three e:xceptions: (1) he 
proposed a reduction in long-distance trunk rates from two 
times to one time the local business one~party rate because 
such trunks provide only outward service and are not 
connected to the local exchange; (2) he proposed the 



establishment of a 
trunk rate; and 
service cate v hich 
to value and cost. 

RATES 595 

data trunk line rate egual to t.b.e key 
(3) he proposed a ne~ "announcement line" 
would have a more meaningful relationship 

Witness oven proposed revisions in Carolina• s General 
Exchange Tariff regarding Reclassification and Updating of 
Groupings, EAS Components, and Base Bate Areas. Such 
revisions would allov Carolina to automatically place 
exchanges into a nev exchange group vhen that exchange•s ovn 
main stations plus EAS components exceeded or fell belov the 
exchange's current group calling scope limitations by at 
least 5% for six consecutive months. The same, or similar, 
revisions had previously been proposed by Carolina on tvo 
occasions. Under the current proposal, Carolina would not 
automatically cetain the increased revenue_s from regrouping, 
but would retain such revenues n ••• unless sufficient cause 
is shown not to do so." 

While the Company expressed its awareness of the 
commission's interest in elimination of zone cnarges, 
witness Owen recommended against zone charge reductions. In 
his view, such reductions would not be cost-justified and 
could result in lowered service standards in te.r11s of 
regrades· and held orders. During his rebuttal testimony, 
witness Oven modified his earlier view, in agreeing that a 
50% reduction in zone charges vould be reasonable and 
acceptable. Mr. Oven also proposed further reductions in 
business and residential extension rates. 

Witness Oven also recommended that the base rate area of 
the Washington exchange be extended to include an area which 
had developed contiguous to the base rate area. He 
testified that this change would result in a revenue 
reduction of $11,757. 

Public staff witness Willis offered testimony concerning 
certain areas of disagreement betveen the company and the 
Public Staff regarding rate design. The areas principally 
involved Carolina's proposed regrouping tariff and zone 
charge reductions. Public Staff witness Gerringer offered 
testimony concerning the difference between Company and the 
Public Staff v ith. regard to rates for EAS. 

Witness Willis recommended the deletion of Paragraph 
OJ.2.4(a) of the Company's regrouping tariff proposal, 
stating that essentially the same tariff had previously been 
disapproved by the commission. He observed that he could 
find no valid purpose in the proposed tariff other than 
subparagraph (b), which allows a rate .for the establishment 
of a new EAS to be readily and simply calculated for 
purposes of polling the customers. Among other criticisms 
of the proposed tariff, Hr. Willis listed the following: 
(1) the tariff does not provide for public notice and 
hearing prior to regroupingi (2) the tariff does not require 
the Company to furnish audit or financial data regarding the 
retention of increased reserves; (3) the tariff would not. 



596 TELEPHONE 

remove discrimination between custoiaers similarly situated 
{as the Company contended) because a reasonable amount of 
discrimination is already built into the present rate 
structure, which would be maintained if growth rates among 
individual exchanges are relatively uniform; and (4'J there 
is. no correlation between grov~h of an ezchange from one 
group to another and an increase in Carolina•s expenses. 
~r. Willis recommended that Carolina's proposed tariff be 
replaced with tariff section 113.2.4. of the present tariffs 
of United Telephone of the Carolina's Inc., an affiliated 
company. 

With regard to zone charges, tlr. Willis contended that 
such charges discriminated against rural. subscribers, vho 
were receiving no greater value of service than subscribers 
in the base rate area.- He argued that pricing techniques 
such as zone charges could be used to limit the rate of 
development of telephone_service in rural areas and vould 
deter rural customers from having the level of service they 
desire. Hr. Willis testified that no other regulated 
utili-ties in Horth Carolina (i.e. gas or electric companies) 
use pricing techniques 11.bich penalize customers through the 
rate structure · based on mileage fro11 a substation or 
compressor station. Be also pointed out that Carolina 
accounted for approximately 801 of all telephone zone charge 
revenue in the State of North Carolina. Vitness Willis 
submitted that, based on the Public Staff's revenue 
requirement testimony, zone charges for Carolina could be 
entirely eliminated in the present docket without increasing 
other basic rates and vithout creating future problems of 
shifting zone charge revenue requirements to other 
customers. The basic position of the Public staff vi th 
regard to rate design in this case vas that it vould be 
unfair to increase rates for any customer service in viev of 
an apparently large negative revenue requirement. 

Through direct and rebuttal testimony of witnesses Oven 
and J.A. Wooten,. Carolina contended that the 100!l 
eli■ination of zone charges at this time would place a 
severe ·strain on the Company• s ability to achieve the 
commission's target objectives of reasonable service quality 
for held orders and regrade requests. This potential 
prOblem area vas also addressed by Public Staff vitnesses 
Rillis and Turner. 

!r. Aillis noted that,. following a 501 reduction in zone 
charge revenues in Carolina•s last gener~l rate case (Docket 
Ho. P-7,. Sub 601),. the Company had experienced little 
trouble in achieving the Co■mission•s objectives. He 
explained that Carolina, which is approzimate·ly 881 one­
party service nov and is planning for 1001 one-party service 
by 1983,. vas not really co■parable to Central Telephone 
Company,. vbich had only 611 one-party service vhen all of 
its zone charges vere eliminated. ~r. Willis contended that 
the short-run problems vhich might be encountered in held 
orders and regrades would be preferable to the continuation 
o.f zone charges vhich discriminate against rural customers. 



RATES 597 

Hr. Willis recommended that Carolina's present zone charges 
be entirely eliminated in this proceeding. 

ttr. Turner commented on carolina•s ability to aeet the 
customer demand for facilities which might result from the 
elimination ot zone charges. He stated that, based upon the 
percentage of two- and four-party subscribers, the number of 
lines serving these subscribers, the total cable t~rminating 
in central office, and the Co■pany•s 1981 and 1983 service 
objectives, the potential impact of zone charge elimination 
on Carolina vould not be substantial and vould be within the 
Company's ability to handle. 

With regard to other tariff revisions proposed by the 
Co11.pany (e.g. elimination of color charges, reduction in 
business extension rates, and reduction of long-distance 
trunk rates) , !'Ir. Willis made identical recommendations. As 
concerns the balance of rate reductions approved by the 
Commission, nr. Willis recommended that such reductions coae 
from basic local service rates and charges for all exchange 
groups, customer classes, and types ot service. He 
recommended that no increases be permitted, in viev of the 
company•s revenue requirement, in either BAS or Centrex 
rates. 

Company witnesses oven and Wooten and Public Staff vitnass 
Gerringer presented testimony regarding the Company•s 
proposed changes in EAS component rates. The current EAS 
component rate plan, vhich was approved in Docket Ho. P-7, 
Sub 601, consists of the following ele!llents: (1) the main 
stations and equivalents within the exchange desiring BAS; 
(2) the total main stations and eguivalents of the exchange 
to be accessed by EAS; and (3) the accumulated interexchange 
airline mileage between the tvo exchanges. Once these three 
items are knovn, a matrix of component rates is consulted to 
deterP1ine the EAS additive. The EAS coliponent rates apply 
uniformly to all classes of basic local business and 
residence services. The total rates for a given EAS 
exchange are arrived at by adding the ElS component rate to 
the appropriate basic group rates which are the basic rates 
for the group determined by the callin.g scope of the· 
exchanges accessed by EAS. 

Company witness oven testified that the Coapany herein 
proposed to increase EAS component rates by approximately 
100%. The proposed rates, like the present rates, vould be 
applied uniformly for all classes of basic business and 
residential local service. The EA.S component rates vere 
calculated by Carolina on the basis of a cost. study 
performed by witness Aooten. using principles and procedures 
similar to toll settlement studies. 

Public Staff witness Gerringer testified that, in view of 
the staff's recommendations regarding Carolina•s overall 
revenue requirement, he recommended that no increases or 
decreases be allowed in the coapany•s present EAS rate 
components. His testimony. thus, is consistent with 



598 TELEPHOSE 

Hr. Willis' recommendation that no increases in any rat.es be 
allowed under conditions of negative revenue.requirement. 
There vas one specific exception to Sr. Ge·rringer• s BAS 
recom■endations, involving the Parkton-Fayetteville EAS. 
This service was established on June 4, 1977, using rates 
that were included in a polling survey mailed in August of 
1975, prior to Doclcet P-7, Sub 601. The rates therein 
presented to Parkton subscribers vere less than the ones 
which would nov apply under the three-component matrix 
formula described above., Vhen the EAS vas switched on, 
Carolina proposed to charge the matriz formula rates, but 
the Commission denied this because the customers had been 
polled on a differen~ set of rates. In this case. Carolina 
again proposed to charge the matrix formula rates to Parkton 
subscribers. Witness Gerringer testified, however. that 
this would result in substantial increases for Parkton 
subscribers and. t.hus, w·ould violate the Public Staff 1s 
position that no increases in present rates be allowed under 
conditions of a decrease in total local service revenue 
requirements. Therefo"re, vitness Gerringer recomaended that 
the present EAS component rates be continued as ezceptions 
to the matriz formula, but that Parkton subs:cibers not 
share in any approved reduction in basic local exchange 
rates. so that the total Parkton rates. including EAs. vould 
be brought closer~to the Fayetteville rates. He suggested 
that the Parkton EAS exception rates could be remedied in a 
future general rate case wherein Carolina ·could support a 
positive increase in local service revenue requirement. 

Th~ witnesses offered by Carolina supported an increase in 
Centrez•s rates on the basis of a specific cost study 
performed by the Company. This Study tended to show that 
Centrex customers were currently not paying rates to cover 
the. cost of providing such services. For most Centrex 
customers. ·such increases could amount to over 401 on an 
annual basis. The Centrez customer vitnesses vho testified 
opposed these increases. The Public Staff also opposed any 
increase in Centrex•s rates on the basis of the large 
negative revenue reguirement determined by the Sta.ff. 

Based on the .foregoing, the 
£allowing conclusions vith regard 
charges, and tariffs: 

com.mission reaches the 
to rate design, service 

1.. Pr2posed tariff. section !Lb.hl• The Co.11mission 
concludes that the approval of this tariff would cause a 
disproportionate a■ount of the Company's revenue 
requirements to be shifted to an exchange merely because it 
outgrew its previous rate grouping. The Commission would 
be. in effect, approving future rate increases for some of 
Carolina•s customers vitbout sufficient ey~dence. This type 
of systematic regrouping. in the absence of a general rate 
case conte:r.t. is· not in the public interest and the proposed 
tariff should be disapproved and rejected. A tariff in the 
form attached hereto as Appendix A should be approved. 

\ 



RATES 599 

2. ~~ chargg§ - The co1111ission concludes that t Ul'-ther 
application of the present relatively high zone charges to 
customer;; in rural areas, vho receive very similar class, 
type, and quality of local service as customers in base rate 
areas, is unduly discriminatory and the Commission also 
concludes that the extension of the Washington base rate 
area, as proposed by the Company, is proper. 

3. Cell.!~ rates The Co ■mission concludes that the 
present Centrex rates are not sufficient to cover the 
relative share of cost of providing such services .. , However, 
in view of the major reduction in annual l.ocal service 
revenues required by this order, the commission finds any 
increase in Centrex rates is not in the public interest and 
is unjustified. 

4. ~ £1:!g§: With the ezception of the Parkton-
Fayetteville EAS, the present EAS rate components should be. 
retained intact, vith no increases or decreases allowed. It 
is contrary to the public interest and in violation of sound 
rate-making principles to approve massive increases in EAS 
rates, when overall rates vill be substantia.l.ly reduced. 
Due to the exception rates presently in effect for Parkton 
(and the historical reasons for such exception), the 
Commission concludes that the present exception EAS rates 
for Parkton should remain, but that none of the reduction in 
basic local services rates and charges otherwise applicable 
should be giVen to Parkton subscribers. , Since the overall 
Parkton rates for basic service (including EAS) vill remain 
unchanged, while those of Fayetteville subscribers vill 
decrease# the present disparity in ·rates will be reduced. 

s. ,fil!,ggifi~ .i1!U! reductions - The commission concludes 
that the specific reductions proposed by Carolina and 
supported by the Public Staff are in the public interest and 
should be adopted. Such reductions ioClude decreases in 
business and residential eztensioo rates, color charges, and 
long-distance trunk rates. The Commission finds that 
business eztension rates should be reduced by $. 75 monthly 
and residential extension rates by $..;20 monthly. The 
Commission further finds that color charges should be 
completely eliminated and that long-distance· trunk rates 
should be reduced to One tim0s the local business one-party 
rate. 

6. §!§!£ lo~ §~rvi,£g £~ - The Commission concludes 
that, to the extent the decreases heretofore approved in 
items 2. and 5 •. above fail to reduce Carolina's local 
service revenues by the sum of $6,723,290 (previously 
discussed in Evidence and conclusions for Finding o~ Pact 
No. 16), the remainder of the reduction should come, across­
the-board, from basic local service rates. The rate groups 
and placement of exchanges vithin groups proposed by 
Carolina in its application should be allowed. 



600 TELEPHONE 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That the Applicant, Carolina Telephone and Telegraph 
company, be, and hereby is, authorized to adjust its 
telephone rates and charges as set forth above to produce, 
based upon stations and operations as of June 30, 1977, a 
deccease in annual gross revenues of $6,723,290. 

2. That the Applicant and the Public staff are hereby 
cal.led upon to propose specific tariffs reflecting the 
changes in rates and charges ordered herein in accordance 
with the conclusions set forth above within 10 d~ys from the 
date of this order. EEceptions and comments to said 
proposed tariffs shall be filed within five days thereafter. 

3. That the rates, charges, and regulations necessary to 
reduce annual gross revenues authorized herein shall become 
effective upon the issuance of a further Oeder approving tb.e 
tariffs filed pursuant to Paragraph 2 above. 

Q. That, pursuant to its undertaking, Carolina shall 
make a one-time refund to its customers of an amount 
equivalent to an annual over collection of $6,723,290, such 
su~ shall reflect the excess ■onies collected as increased 
toll rates arising from the Commission's order in Docket No. 
P-100, Sub QS. The refund shall be ca1culated from the 
e.ffective date of the order in Docket No. P-100, Sub 45, up 
to the time of the beginning of the first billing cycle 
vhicb uses the reduced local service rates approved herein. 
Within 30 days of the date of this Order, Carolina shall 
present to the Com.mission (with copies to all parties of 
record) its calculation of the total aaount of this refund, 
vith interest at the rate of 61, annually, and its proposed 
method of making said refund. The Public Sta.ff vill .have 15 
days after receipt of the Company's proposal to aake any 
counter-proposals or exceptions. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COBHISSION. 
This the 20th day of April, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORXH CAROLINA UXILIXIES COl!HISSION 
Sandra J. Rebster, Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX A 

U3.2.IJ RECLASSIFICATION OF GROUPINGS AHD EAS COMPONENTS 

When extended area service is to be established, 
tariffs shall be filed vith the Nortn Carolina 
Utilities com■ission at least one month prior to the 
inauguration date of the service. Unless advised 
othervise, the tariff rate shall be those of the 
correct rate group and EAS component classification 
for the average number of main stations, PBX trunks, 
and equivalents for the 12-m.onth period prior to tvo 
months before the inauguration date of the service. 



RATES 601 

Supporting information including units, present and 
proposed rates and revenues, changes in revenues, and 
other pertinent information shall be provided 
necessary for a complete analysis. 

DOCKET NO. P-7, SOB 624 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES C08NISSION 

Application 
Company for 
and Chacges 
Service 

In the Platter of 
of Carolina Telephone and Telegraph ) 
Adjustments and Changes in Its Rates) 
Applicable to Intrastate Telephone J 

J 

ERRATA 
ORDER 

BY THE COaHISSION: On April 20, 1979, the Commission 
issued an Order setting Bates in the above-captioned docket. 
It has come to the Commission's attention that certain 
portions of that order Setting Bates and Charges are in 
error and should be .11.odified. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, OBDEBED as follows: 

1. That Page 46, Item 2 ~ Charges be modi£ied to the 
following: 

,!Q,!!g Charge§ - The Com.11.issiOn concludes that further 
application of the present relatiwely high zone charges to 
customers in rural areas, vho receive very sillilar class, 
type, and quality of iocal service as customers in base rate 
areas, is unduly discriminatory and finds that zone charges 
should be reduced by 751. The Commission also concludes 
that the extension of the Washington base rate area, as 
proposed by the Company. is proper. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE coaSISSION. 
This the 25th day of April, 1979 .. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COS8ISSION 
Sandra J .. Webster. Chief Clerk 

DOCKET UO. P-21, SD B 36 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COSSISSION 

In ta.e l!atter of 
Application of Ellerbe Telephone Company) ORDER 
i:or Adjustment and Changes in Its Rates ) GBANT:I!IG 
and Charges Applicable to Intrastate ) PABTI AL 
Telephone Serwice ) INCREASE 

HEARD IN: Tovn Hall. Ellerbe. Horth Carolina, on October 
16, 1979; and Commission Hearing RoOa, Dobbs 
Building• Raleigh. Horth Carolina. on 
October 17 and 1a. 1979 



602 

BBFOBE: 

TELEPH09E 

commissioner Edvard B. 
Commissioners Sarah 
A. Hartwell Campbell 

Hipp, Presiding; and 
Lindsay Tate and 

APPEARANCES: 

P. Kent Burns, Boyce, Mitchell, Burns 6 Smith, 
Attorneys at Lav, P.O. Box 1406, Raleigh, Horth 
Carolina 27602 

Foe the Pub1ic Staff: 

Theodore c. Brovn, Jr., Staff Attorney, Public 
staff - Horth Carolina Utilities Commission, 
P.O. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and consuming Public 

G. Clark Crampton, Staff Attorney, Public Staff 
- North Carolina Utilities Commission, P.O. Box 
991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

For the Attorney General: 

David Gordon, Attorney General's Office, Dobbs 
Building, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

BY THE CO!MISSION: On May 11, 1979• Ellerbe Telephone 
company (hereinafter Ellerbe or company) filed an 
application with the Commission by which it sought authority 
to adjust its rates and charges for intrastate telephone 
service rendered in its service area in and around Ellerbe. 
Horth Carolina. 

That application proposed an annual increase in gross 
revenues of approximately $104.000. Specific rate proposals 
included elimination of two-party and four-party service as 
vell as all zone charges and provision of Llat rate one­
party service throughout the service area served by the 
company. Additionally, the Company proposed in its 
application to adjust the rates for business extensions and 
private and semiprivate directory listings to increase the 
rates on coin-operated telephones from 10 cents to 20 cents 
and to eliminate the additional charge which it nov has for 
color telephones and for extra retractable cords. 

On June a. 1979, the Commission. following a review of the 
application of the company, entered an Order declaring this 
■atter to be a general rate case, setting it for 
investigation and for public hearing. and suspending the 
effectiveness o~ the adjustments to the rates and charges 
proposed by the Company, pending such hearing. 



RATES 603 

On July 18, 1979, the Public Staff of the Utilities 
Commission intervened in this docket by filing Notice of 
Intervention on behalf of the Using and Consuming Public. 

On September 12, 1979, the Attorney 
Carolina also intervened in this matter on 
Using and Consuming Public by filing Hatlee 

Gene cal of Horth 
behlf of the 

of InterventiOD. 

on Septeaber 24, 1979, the Tovn of Ellerbe, North 
Caorlina, filed a Resolution vith the Co1111ission opposing 
the rate increase. Subsequently, a similar Resolution of 
the Town of Norman, Horth CaroliDa, opposing the rate 
increase vas also received by the Co~■ission. 

At various times prior to and during the bearings in tb.is 
matter several l.etters and petitions-, bearing in the 
aggregate several hundred signatures, vere filed vith the 
Commission by customers of the Company in opposition to the 
rate increases sought by the Co■pany. 

On October 16, 1979, a public hearing upon the aatters 
involved in the application of the Company was held in the 
Town Hall of Ellerbe, North Carolina. Approxi.■ately 125 
members of the public attended. Sixteen public witnesses 
testified at that hearing. The great majority of those 
public witnesses testiLied in opposition to the proposed 
rate increase and in opposition to the Coapany•s proposal to 
henceforth provide only one-party service. Hearings in this 
matter were also held on October 17 and 18, 1979, in the 
Commission Hearing Boom, Dobbs Building, Raleigh, Horth 
Carolina .. 

The Company presented the testimony of its general 
manager, J.a. Bennett, vbo testified in regard to the 
history . of the Company, the operations of the co■pany, the 
quality of service provided by the Company, the specific 
rates and charges proposed, and the need and reasons for the 
rate increase. Additionally, the Co■pany presented the 
testimony of Thomas Oakley, an accountant and consultant 
employed by the Company, who assisted in the presentation of 
Ellerbe•s rate case. ~r. Oakley testified with respect to 
past, present, and anticipated future financial operations 
o.t the company and as to the level of operating revenues. 
operating expenses, and other accounting aatters. 

The Public Staff offered the testimony of the fo1loving 
witnesses: Scott c. Spettel, Communications Engineer, Who 
testified with regard to guality of service and certain 
other engineering matters; Leslie c. Sutton, Communications 
Engineer, who testified vith regard to the Company's toll 
revenues, toll revenue settlements, and other aspects of the 
Company's operationsi llillard H. Carpenter III, 
communications Engineer, vho testified regarding an 
evaluation of the rates and charges proposed by the Company, 
the proposal of the company to eliminate all but one-party 
service, and other matters related to those areas; and 
William E. Carter, Assistant Director of Accounting tor the 



60ij TELEPHOIIB 

Public Staff in charge of its Electric and Communications 
Accounting Section, vho testified with respect to test­
period original cost n.et investment• revenues, expenses. 
returns on original cost net investment and common equity, 
and other accounting matters. 

Based upon the application, the evidence adduced at t.he 
bearings held in this matter, and the entire record in these 
preceedings, the commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That Ellerbe Telephone Company, a North Carolina 
corporation, is a duly franchised public utility providing 
telephone service to subscribers in Horth carolina,·is 
subject to the jurisdiction of this Commission, and is 
properly before this commission in this proceeding for a 
determination of the justness and reasonableness of the 
rates and charges proposed by the Company in accordance with 
the applicable provisions of Chapter 62 of the General 
statutes of Nortb Carolina. 

2. That the Company sought in its application to 
increase its rates and charges to produce annual gross 
revenues of approximately $104,000 based on the test year 
ended December 31, 1978. 

3. That the last rate increase approved for Ellerbe 
became effective in 1965. 

Q. That the original cost of Ellerbe's inYestment in 
telephone plant used and useful in providing telephone 
service in North Carolina is $2,001,289. From this amount 
should be deducted the reasonable accumulated provision fo~ 
depreciation of SQ66,833 and cost-free capital comprised of 
unamortized investment tai.credits in the amount of $59,328, 
resulting in a reasonable original cost less depreciation 
and cost-free capital of $1,475,128. 

5. That Ellerbe•s invest■ent in BTB Class B Stock in the 
amount of $23,750 should be included in the calculation of 
the original cost net investment. 

6. That tbe·reasonable allowance £or vorking capital is 
$6,08ij. 

7. That no evidence vas offered by any party concerning 
the replacement cost of the company's property used and 
useful in providing telephone service to customers in Horth 
Carolina. Therefore, the reasonable fair value of Ellerbe's 
utility plant used and useful in providing telephone service 
is the reasonable depreciated original CQst of the plant 
plus Ellerbe•s investment in RTB stock and a reasonable 
working capital allowance. The Commission finds that the 
fair value rate base is $1,504,962, consisting of net 
tel.ephone plant in service of $1,475,:128, RTB stock of 
$23,750. and an allowance for working capital of $6,084. 



RATES 605 

8. Tb.at t.he unadjusted end-of-period leYel of toll 
revenues for Ellerbe Telephone Co11pany for the 12 months 
ended December 31, 1978, is $166,637. 

9. That the coapany•s operating revenues after 
appropriate accounting and pro forma adjustments under 
present rates are approximately $334,596. 

10. That the appropriate level of operating revenue 
deductions (ot expenses) after accounting, pro forma, and 
end-of-period adjustments, including interest on customer 
deposits, is $288,617. This amount includes $90,722 tor 
actual investment currently consumed through reasonable 
actual depreciation on an annual basis. 

11. That the capital structure for Ell.erbe which is 
appropriate for use in this proceeding is as follows: 

1!..fill 
Long-term debt 
Common equity 

Total 

12. That the overall quality of 
Ellerbe Telephone Company has been 
equipment available; however,. it vas 
to upgrade the equipment under the nev 
to ofter adequate service. 

==== 

service provided by 
adequate for the 

essential for Ellerbe 
REA loan to continue 

13. That the fair· rate of return vhich the company should 
have the opportunity to earn is 5.B8% vhich consists of an 
embedded cost rate of 3.71% on. the debt component of 
Ellerbe 1 s investment and a return of 11.32% on the 
stockholder's equity·componen~ of Elletb81s investment. 

14. ihat in order to earn the level cif returns vhich the 
Commission finds to be reasonable,. Ellerbe should be allowed 
to increase its rates to produce an additional $60,.B27 in 
local service revenues based on operations during the test 
year. 

15.. That the Company can and sh'ould continue to offer 
four-party residential service,. but only to its present 
four-party residential subscribers, and no additional 
investment by the Company will be required in order for the 
Company to do so. All multiparty business service ~nould be 
eliminated and all business customers· will be served only on 
a one-party basise Residential customers currently 
receiving two-party service vill also be required to upgrade 
to one-party service .. 

16. That the rates and charges set forth in the schedule 
shown as Appendix A attached hereto and incorporated herein 
by reference are just and reasonable, vill allow the Company 
the opportunity to generate the $60,.B27 in additional annual 



606 TELEPHONE, 

revenues ~hich have been approved herein, and should be 
i ■plemented by the company in order to accomplish that end. 

17. That the increased rates approved herein are 
consistent e-ith the wage and price guidelines. 

EVIDENCE ARD CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OP PACT NOS. 1 - 3 

The evidence supporting these findings_ is contained in the 
verified appl.ication of the Company, i-n prior coiimission 
orders in this docket,. and in the record as a vhole. The 
findings are essentially j.urisdictional and vere not 
contested. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OP PACT HO. Q 

ORIGINAL COST OP BET TELEPHONE PLANT IN SERVICE 

The Commission will now analyze the testimony and exhibits 
presented by Company witness Oakley and Public Staff witness 
Carter concerning the original cost of net telephone plant 
in service. The folloving chart summarizes the aaounts that 
each witness contends is proper £or this item: 

Item 
Telephone plant in service 
Less: Accumulated depreciation 
Het telephone plant in service 
Less: Una•mortized investment 

tax credits 
Net telephone plant in service 

company 
iitness Oakley 

$1,.981,.186 
QQ 0.330 

$1,540,856 

$1,SQ0,856 
========== 

Public Staff 
Wi!~§s cart.~ 

$2,.001,. 289 
Q66 1 833 

$1,.534,.456 

___ 59.328 
$1,Q75,128 
========== 

Company witness Oakley's amount for telephone plant. in 
service of $1,.981,.186 is the per books balance ot this 
account as of December 31,. 1978. This amount includes plant 
classified as telephone plant under construction at Dece■ber 
31,. 1978, in the amount of $161,556; however,. Hr. Oakley 
testified t,hat this plant was actually in service on 
Decellber 31, 1978. 

Public Staff vitn8ss carter testified that the appropriate 
amount for telephone plant in service is $2,001,289, or an 
amount of $20,.103 more than the a11ount included by !Ir.~ 
Oakley. The $20,103 difference reslll.ts from tvo adjustments 
made by Hr. carter. The ficst adjustment, vhich increased 
telephone plant in servic8 by $26, 740,. was to include plant 
additions since the end of the test period associated vitb 
the company's upgrading program. Mr~ carter testified that 
since this amount represented money spent on the Company•s 
present upgrading program and did not include normal 
increases in plant accounts that resulted fro ■ station 
growth, the adjustment should be included in the original 
cost of plant in service. 

The commission concludes 
increasing telephone plant 

that lie. Carter•s adjustment 
in service by S26, 7'10 is 



RATES 607 

appropriate. G.S. 62-133(c) peraits the Coaaission to 
"consider such relevant, material and co■petent evidence as 
may be offered by any party to the proceeding tending to 
show actual changes in costs, revenues or the value of the 
public utility's property used and useful in providing the 
service rendered to the public within this state which is 
based upon circu~stances and events occurring up to the time 
the hearing is closed." The inclusion of the $26,740 in 
plant in service is appropriate because this expenditure 
represents an actual change which has occurred since the end 
of the test period and because this plant is used and useful 
in providing telephone service Also, the comaission agrees 
that these expenditures vere not connected with normal 
customer grovth, but vere connected vith the Co■ pany•s 
general upgrading program. 

Public staff witness carter's second adjustment vas to 
decrease plant in service by $6,637 in order to eliminate 
the cost of an apartment vhich is contained in the general 
office building and is the residence of the company•s 
President J.L. Bennett. The Commission concludes that the 
apartment is not used and useful in providing telephone 
serYice; therefore, the cost of the apartment should be 
deducted from gross plant in serYice for rate-making 
purposes. Conseguen tly, the c om11ission concludes that .a 
reasonable amount of telephone plant in service to use in 
this proceeding is $2,001,289. 

The second area of difference concerns the appropriate 
amount of accumulated depreciation to deduct from telephone 
plant in service. Company witness Oakley deducted the per 
books accumulated depreciation in the amount of $~40,330 in 
determining the net telephone plant in service, vhile Public 
Staff witness carter made tvo adjustments totaling $26,503 
to the per books depreciation reserYe. Mr. Carter decreased 
the depreciation reserve by $2,896 foe the a ■ount associated 
with the apartment of J.L. Bennett, the Company President. 
Hr. carter also increased depreciation reserve by $29,399, 
the amount vhicn his end-of-period depreciation ezpense 
exceeded the actual depreciation expense recorded on the 
books during the test year. !'!r. carter adjusted 
depreciation expense to an end-of-period level using his 
adjusted end-of-period plant in·· service and the depreciation 
rates currently in effect for each plant account. l!r. 
carter testified tM t this method requires the ratepayers to 
pay in rates to cover additional depreciation expense as if 
the adjusted end-of-period plant in service had been in 
service foe the entire test .year. Since the ratepayers are 
required to pay rates to cover depreciation expense which 
the Company had not, in fact, incurred at December J1, 1978, 
they should certainly receive the benefit of that 
depreciation expense adjustment in determining the original 
cost net investment. Public Staff witness Carter's adjusted 
end-of-period level of depreciation reserve is $466,833 
($440,330 - $2,896 t $29,399). 



608 TELEP HOSE 

The commission has previously concluded that the cost of 
the apartment should be excluded from plant in servicei 
consequently, the Commission agrees that the depreciation 
reserve associated vith this apartment should be ei:cluded.· 
The commission also agrees that the depreciation reserve 
should be increased to reflect the end-of-period adjustment 
made to depreciation ixpense. The Comaission concludes that 
the appropriate depreciation reserve is $466,833. 

Public Staff witness carter testified that unaaortized 
investment tax credits of $59,328 should be deducted from 
telephone plant in service. Alternatively, company witness 
Oakley proposed including a portion of the unamortized 
investment tax credits in the capital structure vith an 
associated embedded cost rate of zero. ~r. carter testified 
tnat $6,356 of the $59,328 amount represents the cuaulative 
balance of unamortized· investment tax credits realized under 
the Revenue Act of 1962. Such lav passed by Congress in 
1962 provided Lor a reduction in the income tax liability of 
utilities to the extent of 31 of the.cost of qualifying 
property acquired during a taxable year. Mr. Carter further 
testified that th.is Commission issued a general rule-aaking 
order permitting utilities to follow an accounting procedure 
which is commonly r~ferred to. as "lloraalization Accounting" 
£or investment tax credits. Under · this accounting 
procedure,. the company records a Federal incoile. tax expense 
grea tee than the amount of tax actually paid to the 
Government. This difference between book income taxes and 
actual income taxes is recorded as a corresponding credit in 
a ·balance sheet account - unamortized investment ta.x 
credits. This investment tax credit related to the Revenue 
Act of 1962 is deferred and amortized as a reduction of 
Federal income tax expense over an appropriate period of 
time. The Commission is oft.he opinion that the balance ot 
this unamortized investment tax credit represents a source 
ot cost-free capital which has been provided by the 
ratepayers and should be deducted in calculating the 
original cost net investment. 

ftr. Carter testified that the remaining $52,972 represents 
the cumulative balance of unamortized investment tax credits 
realized under the Revenue Act of 1971. This Act provides 
for a reduction in the income tax liability of utilities to 
the extent of 41 of the cost of qualifying property acquired 
during a taxable year. T.he 41 rate 11as sUbsequently 
increased to 101. Also,. the 1971 Revenue Act prescribes the 
rate-making treatment which must be followed by regulatory 
commissions if the credit is to be available to utility 
companies. The 1971 Revenue Act provides three options for 
handling the unamortized credits for rate-making purposes. 

ar. carter testified that Ellerbe does not qualify for 
option J, since the Company does not use accelerated 
depreciation. Also, if a company did not choose between 
option 1 and option 2 within,90 days after the date of the 
enactment of the Revenue Act of 1971, option 1 applies. ftr. 
carter turther testified that Ellerbe did not make an 



RATES 609 

election within 90 days; therefore, the company must be 
treated as an option 1 company for rate-making purposes. In 
accordance vith option 1 treatment, Mr. carter deducted the 
unamortized credits from the rate base, but did not reduce 
income tax expense (flow through to income) by any portion 
of the credit. The total amount of unamortized investment 
tax credits vhich ar. Carter deducted in determining the 
original cost net investment totaled $59,328, consisting at 
$6,356 of pre-1971 investment tax credits and $52,972 of 
credits under the Revenue Act of 1971. The Commission 
cone.lodes that the unamortized investment tax credits in the 
amount of $59,328 should be deducted in determining the rate 
base in this proceeding. These funds represent cost-free 
capital provided by the ~atepayers. Also, since Ellerbe did 
not make an election within 90 days of the date of enactment 
of the Revenue Act of 1971, the Commission is required to 
treat Ellerbe as an option 1 company. Accordingly, the 
Company should begin amortizing the credits realized under 
the Revenue Act of 1971 as a reduction to income tax ez:pense 
"below the line" instead of n·above t.h.e line." 

The Commission has carefully analyzed the direct 
testimony, exhibits. and cross-examination of Company 
witness Oakley and Public Staff witness carter. Based on 
the relevant evidence presented at this proceeding and 
discussed above, the Commission concludes that the net 
investment in telephone plant is $1.475,128. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR PINDISG OF PACT HO. 5 
RURAL TELEPHONE BANK STOCK 

Public Staff witness carter proposed that Ellerbe 
Telephone Company's investment in Rural Telephone Bank (RTB) 
Class B stock in the amount of $23.750 be included in the 
calculation of the original cost net invest■ent. company 
witness Oakley did not include this item in his 
determination of the original cost net invest11ent. iitness 
Carter testified that all companies borrowing from the RTB 
are required to purchase RTB Class B stock in an amount 
equal to 51 of the original a~ount of the loan. If the RTB 
Class B stock acquired as a condition of the loan is not 
considered in determining the cost of service, the company 
will not be allowed an opportunity to recover this component 
of cost. 

The co1111ission concludes, based on the above testimony. 
that Ellerbe Telephone Company's investment in RTB Class B 
stock in the amount of $23,750, should be included in the 
original cost net investment in order to allov Ellerbe· an 
opportunity to recover its total cost of capital. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS POR FINDING 01' FACT NO. 6 
WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

Company witness Oakley and Public Staff witness Carter 
presented testimony and exhibits concerning the appropriate 
level of working capital to be included by the Commission in 



610 TELEPHONE 

determining Ellerbe 1s end-of-period rate base. Company 
witness Oakley, in prefiled testimony and exhibits 
determined a vorting capital allovance of $18,548 to be 
proper while Public Staff witness carter determined the 
appropriate amount to be $6,0BL&. A schedule of the 
witnesses• respective working capital allowance is presented 
below: 

11~ 
cash allowance (1/12 of 
operating expenses) 

Material and supplies 
Average prepayments 
Less: customer deposits 

Average tax accruals 
Total vocting capital allowance 

Company Public staff 
Vi tness oa kle y Vi tness carter 

$17,948 
•9,898 

2,365 
5,534 
6.129 

$18,548 
======= 

$12,804 
9,898 
1,057 
6,221 

11.454 
S 6,084 
====== 

•nr. Oakley's Exhibit VII has been changed to include 
Material and Supplies in the calculation of working capital. 

The first difference between the witnesses as shown above 
concerns the appropriate aaount to include as a cash 
allowance. Mr. Oakley included an amount vhich is SS,144 
larger than the amount included by l!r. Carter. fhis SS.144 
difference results for two reasons. First. the tvo 
witnesses recommend different levels of operating expenses 
on which the 1/12 allowance is coaputed. second, Br. Oakley 
included 1/12 of taxes other than inco■ e in determining his 
cash allowance. The determination of each witnesses• cash 
allowance is shown below: · 

11§! 
!laintenance eipenses 
Traffic eipenses 
General office salaries 
and expenses 

Ot.her expenses 
Interest on customer deposits 
Taxes other than income 

Total 

Company Witness 
Oakley 

$ 66,97€ 
2,038 

62,247 
31,072 

53. oq 1 

Cash allowance - 1/12 operating 
expenses 

215.374 

$ p,948 
====== 

Public Staff 
Witness carter 

$ 6ij,668 
1,407 

61.orig 
26, 187 

333 

153.64q 

$ 12,804 
====== 

The Coamission concludes that it is not appropriate to 
consider taxes other than inco■e in deter■ining the cash 
allo'vance. Also, under B'l'idence and Conclusions for Finding 
of Fact No. 10, the Commission concludes that the level of 
operating expenses pr,opOsed by !Ir. Carter is appropriate; 
therefore, the Co■mission finds a reasonable-cash allowance 
(1/12 of operating expenses) to be S12.804. 

Since 
proper 

the tvo witnesses are in agreement in regard to the 
level of material and supplies, the Co■aission 



RATES 611 

concludes that the appropriate level of material and 
supplies is $9,898. 

The next area of difference concerns the amount of. average 
prepayments to include in the working capital allowance. 
Company witness Oakley included an amount of $2,365, whereas 
Public Staff witness Carter included an amount of $1,057. 
Under cross-enmination, Hr. Oakley testified that he 
included the total prepayment of insurance expense, instead 
of the average amount. Hr. carter testified that his amount 
Vas the average prepayments for the test year. 

The Commission agrees that the average balance of 
prepayments of $1,057 is the proper amount to include in the 
working capital allowance. 

Each witness also calculated a different a■ount for 
customer deposits.. Company witness Oakley used the balance 
of average customer deposits for the test year in arriving 
at a figure of $5,534, whereas Public Staff witness cartel" 
used the average balance for the first six months of 1979 in 
calculating an amount of $6,221. Hr. Carter testified that 
Ellerbe changed its policy in regard to col.l.ection of 
customer deposits subsequent to the end of the test period. 
Ell.erbe began ~eguiring larger deposits from more of its 
customers. In ftc. carter's opinion, the average customer 
deposits for the first six months of 1979 is more 
representative than either the average or end-of-test-period 
amounts since it reflects these nev policies. 

The commission concludes that the appropriate level of 
customer deposits to use in determining the vorking capital 
allovance is $6,221, the average for the first six months ot 
1979 .. From examining Mr. Carter•s testimony and exhibits 
concerning customer deposits, it is obvious that customer 
deposits have increased· over the average balance during the 
test period and that this is a known change up through the 
date of the hearing. 

company witness Oakley and Public Staf.f witness carter 
also differed in the amount of average tax accruals vhich 
should be deducted in determining vorking capita1 allowance. 
Hr. Oakley deducted $6,129 while ar. carter deducted 
$11,454, o+ a difference of $5,325. Hr. carter testified 
that the difference is the result of Mr. Oakley's exclusion 
of property taxes from the calculation of average tax 
accruals for the test period. On cross-e211ination,, l!r. 
Oakley testified that he did not deduct avecage property tax 
accruals because that vould have resulted in a negative 
working capital allowance, not considering material and 
supplies. 

The Commission conclUdes that property tax accruals should 
be deducted in determining the vorking capital allovance arid 
that such tax accruals were provided by the customers. All. 
tax accruals, including property taxes, represent Capital 
provided by the ratepayers, and should be deducted in 



612 TELEPHONE 

determining the working capital allowance to include in the 
rate base. 

In summary, the Commission concludes that the proper 
working capital allowance is $6,oaq. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT HO. 7 
FAIR HLUE OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY'S PROPERTY 

G.S. 62-133(b) (1) re_quires the Commission to ~Ascertain 
the fair value of the public utility's property used and 
useful in providing the service rendered to tb.e public 
within this State ••• 11 In ascertaining fair value, the 
statute indicates that the Commission must consider evidence 
o.ffered which tends to show the replacement cost o.f the 
property. Such replacement cost may be determined either by 
trending the depreciated original cost to current cost 
levels or by 11ny other reasonable method. 

Since none of the parties to this proceeding offered 
evidence regarding replacement cost or trended original 
cost, the Co11missi:on accepts the original cost of Ellerbe• s 
investment used and useful in providing telephone service as 
the fair value rate base. 

For the foregoing reasons, the Commission concludes that 
the fair value rate base in this case must be deterained by 
adding the reasonable allowance for working capital of 
$6,084, determined in Finding ot Fact Ho. 6 above, to the 
reasonable original cost of telephone plant less the 
depreciation reserve and cost-free capital of $1,475,128, 
determined in Finding of Fact Ho. 4 above, and RTB stock in 
the amount of $23,750, determined in Finding of Fact Ho. 3 
above. Thus, the Commission concludes that the reasonable 
fair value of Ellerbe1 s property is $1,504,962. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT HO. 8 
END-OF-PERIOD LEVEL OF TOLL REVENUES 

The evidence as to the appropriate end-of-period level of 
toll revenues is found in the testimony of Company witness 
Oakley and Public Staff witness Sutton. 

The Company and the Public Staff are in disagreement as to 
the level of end-of-period toll revenues. The Company•s 
evidence showed the end-of-period level of toll revenues to 
be $150,556; the Public Staff 1s evidence shoved the end-of­
period level of toll revenues to be $166,637, a difference 
of $16; 081. There are three reasons for t.tiis di_sagreement: 
(1) disagreement as to unadjusted test-period toll revenues, 
(2) inclusion of two pro forma adjustments by the Public 
Staff which were not made by the Company, and (l) the fact 
that different methodologies were used for development of 
the end-of-period level of toll revenues. 

Company witness Oakley testified that unadjusted test­
pei:iod toll i:evenues were $1.tJ2, 045 per the Books of the 



RATES 613 

Co■pany. Public Staff witness Sutton testified that 
unadjusted test-period toll reYenaes were $150,604. llr. 
Sutton testified that his toll revenues were based upon the 
■onthly settle ■ent su■■ary state■ents provided to hi■ by 
Ellerbe Telephone co■pany. Those state■ents list the toll 
usage and toll reYenues and bow they were distributed 
between the Independent co■pany (Ellerbe) and the Bell 
co■pany (Southern Bell). llr. Sutton testified tllat since 
Ellerbe and Southern Bell both agree to the toll reYenues 
stated in these reports (l letter of concurrence appears in 
the co■pany•s aini■u ■ filing reguireaents.), he belieYed the 
toll revenues as stated by these reports to be accurate. 
llr. Sutton further testified that be asked the co■pany•s CPA 
(Ji■ Flynt) to explain this discrepancy. llr. Sutton stated 
that llr. Flynt told bi■ that there were so■e booking errors 
and that the correct level of unadjusted toll revenues for 
the test period was $150,604. Based upon this eYidence, the 
coaaission concludes that the correct level of unadjusted 
test-period toll revenues is $150,604. This accounts for 
$8,559 of the difference between the toll reYenues as stated 
by the Co■pany and the Public Staff. 

In his prefiled testi ■ony, Public Staff witness Sutton 
proposed two pro for ■a adjust■ents to account for changes 
that occurred during the test year. The first pro for■a 
adjust ■ent was to reflect the effect of an intrastate toll 
rate increase granted by this co■■ission effectiYe April 3, 
1978. The second adjust■ent proposed ht llr. Sutton vas to 
account for changes in the nationwide aYerage schedules that 
vere revised effective Septeaber 1, 1978. These schedules 
are the basis for toll settleaents between Bell and standard 
contract coapanies such as Ellerbe. Coapany witness Oakley 
failed to aake these adjustae.nts. The Coaaission concluies 
that these tvo adjustaents are appropriate and should be 
included in deteraination of test year toll revenues. These 
two adjust■ents account for $6,128 of the difference between 
the toll reYenues as stated by the Coapany and the Public 
Staff. 

The final point of disagreeaent is the deteraination of an 
appropriate aethodology to bring test-period toll revenue to 
an end-of-period leYel. llr. Oakley forecasted toll reYenues 
utilizing the actual test-period toll revenues per aain 
station and tne forecasted 1979 aain stations. 
Alternatively, llr. Sutton eaployed siaple linear regression 
to deteraine the end-of-period level of toll revenues. 
Although the end-of-period leYels of toll revenues as 
ootained by both witnesses are estiaates, the level obtained 
by Mr. Sutton is in the Coaaission•s opinion preferable 
sinc e it estiaates the end-of-test-period aaount based on 
the end-~f-test-period stations. 

Based upon the evidence presented in this case as 
previously discussed, the Co■aission concludes that the 
appropriate end-of-period level of toll revenues is 
$166,637. 



61q TELEP BONE 

EVIDENCE ARD CONCLUSIONS FOR FIRDIUG OF FACT HO. 9 
OPER ATIH G REV END ES 

Company witness Oakley and Public Staff witnesses Sutton 
and carter presented testimony concerning the appropriate 
level of operating revenues.. Public Staff witness Sutton's 
testimony specifically concerned the methodology and 
procedures employed in the deterllination of the Company•s 
end-of-period le_vel of toll revenues for the test-period. 
Company witness Oakley and Public Staff witness Carter 
testified as to the appropriate level of operating revenues 
after accounting and proforma adjust~ents. The following 
chart presents the amounts proposed by each witness: 

company Witness 
1!~~ Oakley 

Local service revenues $150,.4 07 
To.11 service revenues 150,556 
ftiscellaneous revenues 24,000 
Less: Uncollectible revenues (540) 
Total operating revenues $324,423 

======== 

Public Staff 
Witness Cart.er 

$157,620 
166,672 
10,896 

(557) 
$33q,6J1 
======== 

The $7,213 difference in the amounts included for local 
service revenue results from nr. Oakley using the actual 
test-period amount of $150,407 and Kr. Carter determining 
an annualized test-period a11.ount of $157,620. In 
determining his end-of-period level of local service 
revenue, Hr. Cartee divided local service revenues into its 
three components - monthly rental charge revenue, 5501 
revenue, and other local service revenue. 

Hr. Carter determined the end-of-period level of rental 
charges by averaging the actual December 1978 and January 
1979 amounts. ftr. Carter testified that he used this method 
because stations are added throughout the month and the 
revenue for any month actually represents revenue associated 
vith the stations as of the 11.iddle of the month. He further 
testified that the average of revenue for the 11.onths 
December 1978 and January 1979 represents revenue as of 
December 31, 1978, the midpoint of the period Dece~ber 1, 
1978, to January 31, 1979. rtr. carter deter■ ined that 
monthly rental revenue as of December 31, 1978, vas $11,913. 

Mr. Carter determined that his second component of local 
service revenue, 5501 revenue, vas $358 per month, based on 
an analysis of the adjusted monthly balances of 5501 revenue 
for the period January 1978 through June 1979. Mr., carter 
testified that the monthly amount has remained at $358 
during 1979 eEcept for the month of Hay, the 11.onth in vhich 
a retroactive adjustaent vas made vhich reduced the $358 
amount. 

T~e other local service revenue component of Mr. carter's 
local service revenue amount vas the average of the monthly 
balances foe the test year. ftr. carter testified that he 
used the average because the amount of this component of 



RATES 615 

local service revenue fluctuates from month to month. Hr. 
Carter determined tiie average monthly balance of this 
coaponent of local service revenue to be $864. 

Public Staff witness Carter arrived at his total local 
service revenue amount of $157,620 by adding the 
representative monthly amounts for rent of S11,913, 5501 
revenue of $358, and other local service revenue of $864 and 
multiplying the total ($13,135) by 12. 

The Commission concludes that ar. carter's end-of-period 
methodology estimates local service revenues which Ellerbe 
can reasonably be anticipated to experience in the future 
based on end-of-period stations and i_s appropriate for use 
herein. The Commission therefore finds that the appropriate 
amount of local service revenues is $157,620. 

The next revenue item on which the witnesses• proposals 
differ involves miscellaneous revenues. Company witness 
Oakley included miscellaneous revenues of $24,000 while 
Public Staft witness carter included an amount of $10,896, a 
difference of $13,104. 

Br. Oakley determined end-of-period miscellaneous revenues 
by estimating a reasonable monthly amount of miscellaneous 
revenues to be $2,000 and then multiplying the monthly 
amount by 12. 

M.r. carter used a different approach in calculating his 
end-of-period level of miscellaneous revenues. Kr. Carter 
divided miscellaneous revenues into four components - rental 
revenue, 5501 revenue included in Account 520, other revenue 
included in Account 520, and 5501 revenue included in 
Account 524. The first component is a monthly rent of $25, 
vhic.h is the amount of rent J.L. Bennett, President of 
Ellerbe Telephone Company, pays for the apartment contained 
in the general office building. Br. Carter testified that 
alt.hough he removed the net depreciated cost of the 
apartment contained in the general office building, he did 
not remove the rental revenue fro11 operating income because 
the apartment does not have a separate electric and vater 
meter~ He testified that he left the rental revenue of $25 
per month in operating revenue to offset a portion of the 
electric and water bills applicable to the apartment. In 
annualizing tbe second component, other miscellaneous 
revenue included in Account 520, Mr. Carter testified that 
he used the average monthly amount of $1116 experienced 
during the test-period because these revenues fluctuated 
from month to month. The third component, 5501 revenue 
included in Account 520 (consisting primarily of the sale of 
directories), vas also the average adjusted monthly balance 
experienced during the test-period of $69 per month. Br. 
carter testified that using the average monthly balance for 
the test-period was the only feasible method to arrive at a 
representative end-of-period level. The final component 
consisted of 5501 revenue included in Account 52i.. Hr. 
Carter used the adjusted average monthly amount of $668. 



616 r ELEPHONE 

The end-of-.period monthly amount of aiscellaneous operating 
revenues determined by Iii:. carter is $908 ($25 t $69 t $146 
+ $668). Hr. carter aultiplied this a ■ount by 12 to arrive 
at his annualized end-of-period level of $10,896. Hr. 
carter testified that much of the $13,104 difference between 
Hr. Oakley and himself resulted from 5501 revenue recorded 
in Accounts 520 and 52'1 during the test-period, which sb.ould 
have been recorded in Account 510 - Toll Service Revenue. 

The commission concludes that miscellaneous operating 
revenues o~ $10,896 are appropriate. 

Under Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact Bo. 8, 
the Commission finds that the end-of-period level. of toll 
revenue is $166,637. The Coll.mission therefore concludes 
that the appropriate a11ount of gross operating re•enues 
(local service, toll service, and miscellaneous revenues) is 
$335.153. This amount is comprised of the following 
components: 

Item 
Local service revenues 
Toll service revenues 
Miscellaneous revenues 
Gross total revenues 

.A!!!.Yl!t 
$157,620 

166,637 
, a. 896 

$335,153 
====== 

coapany witness Oakley determined uncollectible revenues 
to be $540, whereas Public Staff witness Carter determined 
uncollectibles of $557 for the test period. Sr. Oakley's 
amount of $540 was the boot amount of $526 plus' an 
additional estimate of $14 based on his pro for.11a revenue 
adjustment. 

Hr. carter determined the end-of-period level of 
uncollectibles to be $557 by multiplying the end-of-period 
level of revenues of $335,153 by .16621, the ratio of per 
books uncollectibles to per books gross revenue. 

The Commission concludes that the proper aaount of 
uncollectible revenues is $557. 

Based on the preceding discussion of the evidence 
concerning revenue, the Commission concludes that the end­
of-period level of operating revenue is $334.596 as shovn 
below: 

Item 
Local servic0revenues 
Toll service revenues 
Miscellaneous revenues 
uncollectibles 
Total operating revenues 

A!.Q!!fili 
$157,620 

166,637 
10,896 

(557) 
$334,596 



RATES 617 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 10 
OPERATING REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 

Public Staff witness Carter and Company vitness Oakley had 
a net difference of $23,472 in determining operating revenue 
deductions. A comparative schedule is shovn below. 

1.t~ 
Operating Expenses: 

l!aint.enance 
Depr eci at ion 
Amortization 
Traffic 
General o~fice salaries and expenses 
Other expenses 

company 
Witness 
OakleI_ 

$ 66,976 
96,621 

681 
2,038 

62,247 
31,072 

300 Interest on customer deposits 
Total operating expenses 25Dl5 

Operating Taxes Other Than Income: 
Property 
Franchise 
State unemployment 
Federal unemployment 
Social Security DAB 
Intangibles 

Total operating taxes other 
than income 

Incoae taxes 
Total operating revenue deductions 

20, q31 
15,540 

603 
383 

5,794 
1.15 

========== 

Public Staff 
Witness 

__£!.rt.er_ 

S 64,668 
90, 722 

195 
1,407 

61,049 
26,187 

333 

20,380 
16, 182 

603 
383 

5,794 
115 

============ 

The first area of difference listed above is ■aintenance 
expenses. Hr. Oakley included an amount Of $66,976 for tb.is 
item vhile ftr. Carter included $64,668, a difference of 
$2,308. company witness Oakley arrived at his end-of-period 
level by determining an average maintenance expense of $52 
per average main station, based on an adjusted end-of-period 
maintenance expense for the test period of $64,651 divided 
by 1246 average main st·ations during the t:est period. He 
then multiplied the $52 amount by 1288 projected esti■ated 
average main stations for 1979, to arrive at his maintenance 
expense of $66,976. 

l'lr. carter• s end-of-period ■ethodo~ogy in regard to 
maintenance expense vas basically to increase the test­
period amounts by 1.611, tbe increase of end-of-period ■ain 
station over·average ■ ain stations during the test period. 
Kr. Carter testified that he started vith Sr. Oak1ey•s end­
of-period maintenance expense of $66,976 and deducted 
salaries and wages in the amount of $50.922. which he 
considered to already be on· an end-of~period level. Sr. 
Carter then deducted llr •. Oakley's pro forma adjust■ent of 
$2,526. filr. Carter also stated that after he deducted these 
tvo items he multiplied the resulting a ■ount of $13,528 by 



618 TELEeHOHE 

his annualization factor of 1.61'i to arrive 
annualization adjustment of $218. 

at b.is 

The Commission has consistently in both this proceeding 
and in other rate proceedings attempted to utilize end•of­
period methodologies which approximate the levels of 
Operating revenues and operating revenue deductions which 
can reasonably be anticipated to occur in t_he future based 
on the end-of-test-period level of stations and investment. 
In •this Commission's opinion the methodology used by Mr. 
Carter to arrive at an end-of-period adjustment for 
maintenance expenses is proper. The Commission has used 
this method fceguently in the past to annualize items vhich 
cannot be annualized by direct calculation. 

From the evidence 
commission concludes 
maintenance expense is 

presented 
that the 
$64,668. 

and discussed 
appropriate 

above, the 
l.eve 1 of 

The next area of difference concerns depreciation expense. 
company witness Oakley determined an ~nd-of-period level of 
depreciation expense to be $96,621. Ke determined this 
amount by first adjusting the individual plant accounts at 
December 31, 1978, by the projected weighted average 
increases in pl.ant during 1979. Kr. Oakley then multiplied 
the resulting account balances by their respective 
depreciation rates to deter■ine 1979 annual depreciation 
expense. 

Public Staff vitness Carter determined depreciation 
expense to be $90,722, or $5,899 less than the amount 
included by Kr. Oakley~_ Kr. Carter calculated his proposal 
for depreciation expense by multiplying the December 31, 
1978, adjusted plant account balances by the appropriate 
depreciation rates. From this depreciation expense amount, 
he deducted amounts proper1y charged to clearing accounts. 
!!r. Carter testifie.d that the difference in the Co■pany•s 
and the Pub1ic Staff's. depreciation expense proposals are 
due to Br. Oakley's failure to deduct depreciation on 
vehicles and· vork equipment which is normally charged to a 
clearing account; Br. Oak1ey•s use of a depreciation rate of 
12.51 for Account 261 instead of the appropriate rate of 
101: Br. Oakley's inclusion of depreciation expense on. the 
apartment used as a residence by the company's president; 
and the difference between !!r. carter's actual additions to 
pl.ant during 1979 and Br. Oakley's estimated additions to 
plant. 

Under Evidence and Conc1usions for Finding of.Fact No. 4, 
the -:Commission concluded that the 1979 additions of $26,740 
were appropriate; therefore, the Commission conc1udes that 
the end-of-period 1evel of depreciation expense is $90,722. 

The next area of difference is amortization expense. 
Co■pany witness Oak1ey included $681 for the amortization of 
long-term debt expenses compared to $195 by ttr. Carter. The 
difference of $486 is correl.ated direct1y to the length of 



RATES 619 

the amortization period used by each witness. nr •. carter 
used the period for the associated debt Of 35 years. as the 
amortization period and amortized the deferred charges on a 
straight-line basis ($6,809 original amount of long-tera 
debt expense ~ 35-year amortization period) to obtain $195 
annual amortization of debt expense. ftr. Oakley used a 10-
year amortization period,- the period the company is using to 
amortize the cost on its books. 

The Commission concludes that the amortization period for 
rate-making pnrposes should be· 35 years because debt expense 
is a cost of borroving the 'money jtist as interest expense. 
Since the debt expense is just another cost-of borrowing the 
money, it should be amot'tized over the life of the notes. 
Accordingly, the commission concludes that the ilppropriate 
amortization expense for rate-making purposes is $195. 

The next difference listed above is traffic expenses. ~r. 
Oakley included an amount of S2.038 vhile Kr •. carter 
included $1,407, or $631 less than the amount included by 
Hr. Oakley. ~r. Oakley derived his end-of-period traffic 
expenses amount by £irst taking actual traffic expenses for 
the test period and divided this amount by the average 
number of main stations during the test period and arrived 
at a cost, of $1.58 per main station. The $1.58 aaount was 
then multiplied by ~r. Oakley•s 1979 projected average main 
stations of 1,288 to arrive at his adjusted traffic expenses 
in the amount of $2,038. 

Public Staff vitness Carter·determined traffic expenses to 
be $1,407. The $631 difference is the result of two 
adjustments made by nr. Carter. Some $587 of the difference 
results .from an adjustment to eliminate directory 
assistance charges from traffic expenses because Public 
Staff witness Sutton deducted this item determining his end­
of-period toll revenues. The remaining sq4 difterence 
results from the use of a different annualization factor. 
ftr. carter's annualization factor vas based on the 
percentage increase of end- of-period main stations over 
average main stations during the test period, or 1.611. rhe 
Commission has previously discussed both Hr. Oakley's method 
and Mr. Carter's method of annualizing expenses to an end­
of-period level and has concluded that ttr. Carter's method 
is appropriate; therefore, the Commission concludes that the 
adjustment of $44 is reasonable. 

The commission also concludes that Kr. Carter's adjustment 
eliminating directory assistance charges is appropriate. 
Although it makes no difference as far as net income or 
revenue requirements are concerned whether directory 
assistance charges are treated as a reduction in toll 
revenues or an increase in traffic expenses, for the 
purposes of this proceeding the Commission vill treat 
directory assistance charges as a reduction in toll revenue. 
'l'be commission concludes that the appropriate end-of-period 
1evel of traffic expenses is $1,407. 



620 TELEPHONE 

The next area of difference is general office salaries and 
expenses. l'lr. Oakley included an amoµnt of $62,21l7 vhile 
ftr. Carter included $61,0ll9; or a difference of $1,198. 
company witness Oakley determined general office salaries 
and expenses of $62,247 in the following manner. For 
salai:ies and wages, 11r. Oakley increased the actual test­
period amount by 7i for the vage increase vhicll actually 
took place in t!ay 1979. For billing services,: postage, 
forms, and envelopes, l'lr. Oakley inc.reased those items by 
.his annualization method vhich has previously been 
discussed. For .the remaining ite11s comprising this account, 
Hr. Oakley included the actual test-period amount. 

Public Staff witness carter determined general office and 
salaries expense of $61,049 by making tvo adjustments to l!r. 
Oakley's amount. t!r. Carter eliminated $1,067 of toll 
message billing charges booked by the company during the 
year. These charges vere recognized by Public Staff witness 
Sutton in determining end-of-period toll revenues. Nr. 
carter accepted !tr. Oakley's wage increase adjust■ent. Hr. 
carter used his aforementioned annualization factor (1.61S) 
to adjust the remaining expenses to an end-of-period basis. 
This accounted for the remaining difference of $131. 

The commission concludes that the adjustment eliminating 
toll billing charges is appropriate for the same reasons as 
previously discussed for directory assistance charges. 
Also, the Commission concludes that the adjustment resulting 
from different methods used to annualize operating expenses, 
excluding salaries and vages, is appropriate for the reasons 
which have previously been discussed. Accordingly, the 
CommisSion concludes that the amount of $61,049 is the 
appropriate amount of general office ,and salaries expense to 
be included in this proceeding. 

The next area of difference is other expenses. Sr. Oakley 
included an amount of $31,072 vhile l!r. carter included an 
amount of $26,187, or a difference of $4,885. Company 
witness Oakley computed other expenses to be $31,072. This 
a~ount includes $28,313 of 1978 booked expenses adjusted by 
a net amount of $2,759 for 1979 projected increases, less 
the elimination of two nonrecurring ite11S (decals and 
recapitalization expenses). 

Public Staff witness Carter adjusted nr. oatley•s amount 
Lor other expenses by $4,885 to $26,187. A schedu1e of both 
Hr. Oakley• s and· Hr. Carter• s adjustments is shown below: 



RATES 621 

SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTMENTS TO THE OTHER EXPEHSES 

1978 Amount per books 
Adjustments made by Company ·witness Oakley: 

Estima-ted inCrease in utility costs S 
.Eliminate nonrecurring recapitalization 

expenses 
Increase cost of meetings and travel 
Increase cost of school expenses 
Estimated rate case expenses 
Eliminate nonrecurriilg decal expenses 

Total. Adjustments by Company 
Amount included by ftr. Oakley 
Public Staff Adjustments: · 

Elimination of additiollal recapitalization 
expenses . 

Elimination of gas. and coal purchased 
for company apartment 

Adjustment to accounting, audit, and tax 
service .fees 

Adjustment to amorti~e expense incurred 
in connection vith Docket P-100, Sob !JS 

Adjustment to amortize rate case expenses 
Annualization adjustment for exxpenses not 

brought to an end-of-period level by 
direct calculation 

Total adjustments by Public Staff 
Amount included by Hr. Carter 

$28,313 

(2,413) 
202 

18 
s,. 000 

{192) 
~2. 

31,.072 

(451) 

(73D) 

(1,461) 

( 1, 097) 
(1,497) 

351 
_14.885) 
$26,187 
====== 

t!r. carter accepted all of l!r. Oakley• s adjustments except 
the recapitalization expense adjustment and the rate case 
expense adjustment. Mr. Carter elim.ina ted $451 moie 
recapi tal.iza tion expenses than Hr. Oakley. llr. Carter 
testified that the expenses vere incurred to benefit the 
stockholders of the company and,. therefore,. should be 
charged to the stockholders instead of the ratepayers. The 
$451 amount represents the amount not eliminated bJ ~r. 
Oakley. The commission concludes that the full amount of 
recapital~zation expens~s should be eliminated. 

ftr. Carter also eliminated $730 of expenditures for.gas 
and coal which vas purchased for President J.L. Bennett's 
apartment which is included in the general office building. 
Since the Commission bas previously concluded that the cost 
0£ the apartment should be excluded from the rate base,. the 
commission also concludes that the cost of the gas and coal 
purchased for the apartment should not be included in 
operating expenses. 

Another adjustment made by Hr. Carter was St,. 461 to 
deccease fees for accounting,. audit,. and tax services. llr. 
Carter testified that tlie actual accounting. audit. and tax 
service fees for the calendar year 1978 were $q,444. and 
that of this amount, $515 was recorded .. in 1978 and $3,.929 
was recorded in 1979. Hr. carter further testified that 
1977 fees for accounting, auditing,. tax services,. and 



622 rELEPHONE 

recapitalization expenses of $5,390 should not be included 
as an allowable deduction. Xhe adjustment ot $1,461 results 
±com the difference between the recorded amount of SS,905 
($5,390 + $515) and the actual 1978 accounting, audit, and 
tax service Lees of $4,444. The Commission conclUdes that 
Hr. Car.ter•s adjustment is appropriate. The test-period 
amount of audit, accounting, and tax service fees includes 
an amount for recapitalization expenses. Hr. carter's 
adjusted level of this expense is a more representative 
amount because it is based on the most recent 12-month 
period (1978) and does not include any amount for 
recapitalization expenses or rate case expenses, vhile the 
test-period amount did include expenses for these items .. 

The £ourth adjustment made by ftr. Carter of $1,097 
represents an adjustment to amortize expenses incurred in 
connection with Docket No. P-100, Sub 45 (the intrastate 
toll investigation concluded during 1978), over a three-year 
period. Hr. carter testified that since there is not an 
intrastate tol.l investigation every year, it is not proper 
to include the entire amount of expenses incurred with that 
docket in the test year for rate-making purposes. Hr. 
Carter recommended a three-year amortization period for 
rate-making purposes. Mr. Carter testified that the total 
expenses incurred in connection with Docket No. P-100, Sub 
45, were $1,645 and that the annual amortization over a 
three-year period wou1d have amounted to $5q9 per 1ear, or 
$1,097 less than the amount charged to expenses during the 
test year. ~r. Carter further testified that, if an 
adjustment were not made to eliminate a portion of these 
expenses, rates would be set to cover a cost of service as 
if the company participated in an intrastate toll 
illvestigation every year, which is not the case. 

Another adjustment made by !r. Carter to other expenses is 
an adjustment of $1,497 to amortize estimated general rate 
case expenses over a three-year period. The.$1.497 amount. 
represents the difference between the a■ortization expense 
amount of $3,503 ($10,510 total genera1 rate expenses foe 
this proceeding~ three-year amortization period) and Kr. 
Oakley's amodnt of SS,000. ftr. carter testified that the 
most recent estimate of total rate case expenses was 
$10,510. Hr. Carter further testified that the rate case 
expenses should be a11ortized over a three-y.ear period for 
the same reasons mentioned for a■ortizing expenses in 
connection vith Docket No. P-100, Sub 45. 

The Com■ission agrees that it is proper to a■ ortize 
expenses incarred in connection with Docket P-100, Sub q5 1 
and rate case expenses incurred in connection vith this 
proc_eeding over a three-year period. .Ellerbe does not incur 
these expenses every year; therefore, it vould be 
inappropriate to include the full a ■ount of these expenses 
in the test year. 

Public Staff witness Carter also made an adjustment of 
$351 to annualize other expenses which had not been directly 



RUES 623 

calculated on an end-of-period basis. Mr. carter 11ultiplied 
his aforementioned annualization factor of 1.611 by other 
expenses subject to the annualization factor ($21,785) to 
obtain an annualization amount of $351. The coaaission has 
previously concluded that Hr. Carter•s method of annualizing 
e:r.penses not directly calculated to an end-of-period level 
is reasonable; therefore, the commission accepts the 
adjustment of $351. 

Based on all the discussion concerning other expenses, the 
Commission concludes that the proper amount to be included 
as other expenses is $26,187. 

Company witness Oakley included _$300 of interest expense 
on customer deposits in his determination of operating 
expenses. The $300 amount is the composite of the $296 book 
amount and a $4 proforma adjustment. 

Public staff witness carter determined interest on 
customer deposits to be $333. This $333 amount vas the 
product of the aforementioned average customer deposits 
amount of $6.221 and the per books ratio of interest on 
customer deposits to average custo ■er deposits d12ring the 
period (5.3481). H.r. Carter deducted fir. Oakley's interest 
on customer deposits amount of $300 from his amount of $333 
in arriving at his adjustaent of $33. 

The commission has previously concluded that the end-of­
period level of customer deposits in the amount of $6.221 is 
appropriate: therefore. the Commission concludes that the 
amount of $333 should be included in tb.e calculation of 
opera ting revenue deductions. 

The commission 
expenses to include 
follows: 

concludes 
in this 

that the level 
proceeding is 

of operating 
$24LI .561. as 

~§11§~ 
Maintenance 
Depreciation 
Amortization 
Traffic 
General office salaries and expenses 
Other expenses 
Interest on customer deposits 

Total operating expenses 

Amount 
$ 64,668 

90. 722 
195 

1.L101 
61, 049 
26.187 

333 

======= 

The Commission vill now discuss ta2es other than income. 
company witness Oakley and Public staff witness carter agree 
on the amount of all taxes other than income e2cept property 
taxes and gcoss receipts (franchise) taxes. 

Company witness Oakley included property taxes of $20.,LIJl. 
whereas Public Staff witness Carter reported $20 .380 • or a 
difference of $51. Sr. Oakle1 detecmined his amount of 
property taxes by first determining the appropriate property 



624 TELEPHONE 

tax factor to use. Be derived this factor (.Q10222) by 
dividing 1978 property taxes ($12. 749) by the 1978 average 
plant value ($1,247,198) •. ftr. Oakley next multiplied this 
property tax factor of .010222 by his projected 1979 average 
plant balance amount of $1,998,741 in arriving at end-of­
period• property taxes of $20-, 431. 

Public Staff witness Carter calculated end~of-period 
property taxes in the amount of $20,380 by multiplying his 
end-of-period level of plant in service of $2,001,289 by 
.0101832, the ratio of 1978 property taxes to telephone 
plant in service and plant under construction at Deceaber 
31, 1977. 

The Commission concludes that the proper amount of end-of­
period property taxes to be included for this case is 
$20,380. Since the Commission has previously concluded that 
$2,001,289 is the appropriate amount to include as plant in 
service and since the property tax rate is based on both 
plant in service and plant under ·construction at the 
beginning of any taxable year, the Commission concludes t~at 
the end-of-period level of property taxes in the amount of 
$20,380 is appropriate to include in this proceeding. 

Company witness Oakley determined franchise or gross 
receipts t-axes to be $15,540 co■pared to Public Staff 
witness Carter's determination of $16,182 for franchise 
taxes, or a difference of $64 2. 

ar. carter determined his amount of franchise taxes based 
on intrastate revenues of $269,706. this amount of 
intrastate revenue was determined by both Public Staff 
witnesses Carter and Sutton. ar. Carter multiplied the 
$269,706 amount by 61 to obtain the $16,182 amount tor end­
of-period franchise taxes. 

Since the Commission has previously concluded that the 
ievel of revenues presented by Kr. Carter is appropriate 
except for the $35 decrease in toll revenue testified to by 
Hr. Sutton, of vhich $26 vas applicable to intrastate 
revenue, the Commission accepts Mr. Carter's level of 
franchise taxes adjusted for the franchise tax effects of 
the $26 decrease in revenues which the Coamission found 
appropriate. The Com.mission concludes that the appropriate 
amount of franchise taxes is $16,181. [$16,182 - ($26 x 61)] 

Kr. Oakley and Mr. Carter agreed on the remaining amounts 
of operating taxes other than income. Both witnesses agreed 
on the amount for State unemployment taxes ($603), Federal 
unemployment taxes ($383), Social Security OAB ($5,794), and 
intangibles taxes ($115). 

The Commission concludes that the proper 
included in this proceeding for operating taxes 
incorae is $113, 1156. The amount of $113,456 is 
the fallowing components: 

amount to be 
other than 

comprised of 



Itea 
Property taies 
Franc hi se Ta 1:es 

RATES 

state unemployment taxes 
Federal unemployment taxes 
Social security 
Intangibles 

Total operating taxes other 
than income 

.\IIOUnt 
$20,380 

16,181 
603 
383 

5, 79q 
_ _fil 

$q3,q56 
===== 

625 

The final area of difference listed above is the 
appropriate amount to include as incoae tax expense. !Ir. 
Oakley included an amount of $9,297, vhile !r. Carter 
included $608. The $9,297 included by Br. Oakley is the 
actual amount of income taxes shown on the CoBpany•s books 
and records for the test year. Also, this aaount of income 
tax expense vas computed using income tax rates in effect 
during 1978. These income tax rates decreased effective 
January 1, 1979. Also, ar. Oakley's income tax expense vas 
determined by amortizing investment tax credits realized 
under the Revenue let of 1971 as a reduction in incoae tax 
expense "above the line," in accordance vith option 2 
treatment of these credits. 

since the Commission has accepted the level of revenue and 
expenses proposed by ftr. Carter, vith the exception of the 
decrease in toll revenue of $35 and the decrease in gross 
receipt taxes of $1, and has concluded that Ellerbe must be 
treated as an option 1 company .for rate-ma.king purposes 
under the Revenue Act of 1971, and that Mr. carter used the 
Federal income tax rates currently in effect, the Coacission 
concludes that l!r. Carter's level of income taxes in the 
amount of $608 must be reduced by Sa to recognize the income 
tax et:fects of the $34 decrease in taxable income. The 
com■ission concludes that the appropriate level of income 
tax expense is $600, consisting of State income taxes of 
$399 and Pedera1 inco■e taxes of $201. 

The commission furthermore concludes that total operating 
revenue deductions are $288,617. This amount of $288,617 is 
comprised of the sam of total operating expenses of 
$244,561, total operating taxes other than income of 
$43,qS6, and income taxes of $600 which the Com■ission has 
previously concluded is appropriate. 

F3 IDEHCE AND CONCLUSIONS POR FINDING OP PACT HO. 11 
CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

company witness oak1ey and Public Staff witness carter 
used different capita1 structures. The fol1owing chart 
shows these capital structures in co■parative fora: 



626 TELEPBOBE 

I!~!! 
Co■pany .Witness 

Oakley 
Public Staff 

• Witness Carter 
71.50ll 
2B.50ll 

Long-term debt 
Common egui ty 
cost-free capita.l 

Total 

71.21ll 
28.39~ __ • .!!.Q! 

100.00S 
======= 

100.oos 
===== 

The difference in the tvo capital structures results from 
the dif~erence in the Company's ·and the Public Staff's 
treatment. of unamortized invest■ent tax credits.; Br.# oakley 
included a portion of these cost-free funds, the pr'e-1971 
credits, in the capital structure at zero cost, whereas the 
Pub1ic staff deducted both the pre-1971 and post-1971 
credits in determining the original cost net invest11enta 

The commission has previously concluded that cost-free 
capital should be deducted in deter■ining the rate base. 
Also, the commission has previously concluded that Ellerbe 
must be treated as an option 1 company .for rate- ■aking 
purposes under the Revenue Act of 1971; therefore, the full 
amount of these i~vest11.ent credits may be deducted in 
determiD.ing the rate ·base or included in the capital 
structure at_zero cost. instead of just the a ■ount related 
to pre-1971 investment tax credits. However, no _portion of 
the post-1971 investment tax credits 11.ay be a11ortized as a 
reduction in income tax expense for rate-making purposes. 
Based on these prev io_us conclusions, . the coami.ssion nov 
concludes that a capital structure comprised of 71.S0j long­
term debt and 28.501 common equity is appropriate fOr use in 
this proceeding. 

EVIDBNCB AND CONCLUSIONS POB FINDING OP PACT HO. 12 
ADEQUACY OP SERVICE 

The evidence regarding the 
by Ellerbe Telephone Company 
Staff witness Spettel. 

quality of service vas offered 
witness Bennett and Public 

ar. Bennett testified that the lllerbe Telephone Company 
made every effort to work all service orders within three 
days after receipt of the order and that, to the best of his 
knowledge, Ellerbe Telephone Company was meeting all of the 
Commission's service objectives. 

met the Co■mission•s 
ftr. Spettel further 

routes were properly 
to handle customer 
to maintain trouble 

ftr. Spettel testified that Ellerbe 
service objectives on an overall basis. 
testified· that the Company's trunk 
maintained and that the procedures used 
trouble reports appeared sufficient 
reports to level furthers meeting the 
objective. 

Commission's service 

The Commission 
El1erbe Te1ephone 
basis for this 
witness Spettel 

concludes that the service provided by 
company to its customers is adequate. rhe 
decision is the testimony of Public staff 
which has been previously discussed. 



BATES 627 

Further evidence of the level of Ellerbe •s service. vas 
provided by the numerous .public witnesses testifying in this 
proceeding. iithout exception, all public _witnesses agreed 
tba t the service provided by Ellerbe Telephone Company is 
accept able. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING OF FACT HO. 13 
BETDRN ON EQUITY 

The only evidence concerning a fair rate of return on 
common eguity vas presented by J.K. Bennett, General Kanager 
of tbe Company. He testified that the Company•s accounting 
exhibits indicate that the Company vill have a return of 
11·. 321 on its co■■on equity and a return of 6.11 on its 
original cost net investment rate base under the proposed 
rates and that these returns are not excessive vhen co■pared 
vit.h the returns on investment or the returns on common 
equity allowed to telephone companies or other public 
utilities in Korth Carolina, ■ost 0£ vhich are much larger 
and have much sore common egllity than Ellerbe. l1r. Bennett 
testi.fied that he believed the company can successfully 
operate with returns o.f this size. Based on the coapany 1 s 
reguest in this proceeding, the commission concludes that a 
fair rate of return on common equity is 11.321·. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FIHDIHG OF FACT HO. lij 

The following schedules sumaarize the gross revenues and 
the rates of return which the Coapany should have a 
reasonable opportunity to achieve, based upon the increases 
approved herein. Such schedules, illustrating the Company's 
gross revE!nue requirements, incorporate the findings, 
adjustments, and conclusions heretofore and herein made. by 
the Commission. 



628 TELEPHONE 

SCHEDULE I 
ELLERBE TELEPHONE COMPANY 

SCHEDULE OF BETUBN OH FHB VALUE BATE BASE 
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1978 

operating Revenues: 
Local service 
Toll service 
Miscellaneous 
Less: Uncollectible 

revenues 
Total operating 
revenues 

Operating E,:penses: 
!laintenance 
De.precia tion 
Aaortization 
Traffic 

Present 
_n~ 

$ 157,620 
166,637 

10,896 

--~{~5.57) 

334.596 

611,668 
90,722 

195 
1,CJ07 

General office salaries 
and exp ens es 61,049 

26,187 Other expenses 
Interest on customer 
deposits 

Total opet'ating 
expenses 

___ __.333 

244.561 

operating Taxes Other Than 
Property 

Income: 
20,380 
16,181 

603 
383 

5,794 

Franchise 
State unemployment 
Federal unemployment 
Social Security OAB 
Intangibles 
Total operating taxes 
other than income 

Total operating 
expenses and taxes 
other than income 

Operating income before 
income taxes 

State income tai: 
Federal inco ■e tax 

Total income taxes 

Net operating income 
for return 

115 

43.456 

288.017 

__ .!ha79 
399 
201 
600 

$ 45,979 

Increase 
Approved 

$60,827 

After 
Approved 
Increase 

$ 218,447 
166,637 
10,896 

11 01) _____ jfil!Jl) 

_§_Q_d26 395.322 

3,644 

3.644 

57.082 
3,l625 

11 .161 
14 .586 

$42,496 
======= 

64,668 
90,722 

195 
1,407 

61,049 
26,187 

333 

20,380 
19,825 

603 
383 

s, 7,94 
115 

47.100 

291.661 

__ 1_03.661 
3,824 

11 .362 
15.186 

88,475 
======= 



BATES 

Investment in Telephone Plant: 
Gross telephone plant 
in service $2,,001,.289 

Less: Depreciation 
reserve 466,,833 

0na11ort.ized 
investment tax 
credits 59 3l_l! 

Het telephone plant 
in serTice 1,4751128 

Investment in Rural 
Telephone Bank Stock __ 23 1 72.Q 

Alli!!!!L9.!L!QL~king capital: 
cash s 12,,eoq 
na terial and supplies 9,,898 
Average prepay ■ents 1,.057 
Less: Customer deposits 6,221 

Average tax 
accruals 11,"SCI 

Total working capital 
allowance 6 084 

Original cost net 
investment 

Fair value rate base 

Bate of return on fair 
value rate base 

$1,504,962 
========== 
$1,504,962 

3.061 
====::::==== 

====== 

======= 
SCHEDULE II 

ELLERBE TELEPHONE COftPANY 

629 

$2,001,289 

466,833 

59.328 

1.475.128 

23. 75Q. 

S 12,804 
9,898 
1,057 
6,221 

_...l.lL!!2.!! 

6.084 

SI ,504,962 --------= 

========= 

5.881 
========= 

SCHEDULE OF RETURN ON FAIR VALUE COKSON EQUITY 

Capi ta!i-z at iQB 

Long-term debt 
Common equity 

Total 

Long-term debt 
Common equity 

Total 

Fair 
Value Ratio 

Rate~ _I_ 

Present Rates -
$1,076,048 71.50 

428,914 ~ill 
$1,S0li,962 100.00 
-------- ------
_ _Approved Rates 
$1,076,048 71.50 
__ 428.914 ~ill 
$1,504,962 100.00 
========== ====== 

Embedded Cost 
or Return- an Net Operating 

co11mon Income for 
Egui!L;:_L Return 

Fair Value Rate ease 
3. 71 
1 .. !!l 

==== 
- Pair Value 

3. 71 
lJ.32 

==== 

$39,921 
___ &. 058 
$45,979 
======= 

Rate Base 
$39,921 
_!!8« 55" 
$88,475 



630 TBLEPBON& 

EVIDENCE ASD CONCLUSIONS FOB FISDIBG OF FACT BO. 15 
COHTIHUATIOH OF FOUB-PABTY BBSIDENTIAL SEBVICE UPON LJ:IIITBD 

BASIS AND ELJ:MIHATIOH OF TiO-PARTY BESIDBNT :UL SEBVICE AHO 
SULTIPABTY BUSIHBSS SERVICE 

Approri ■ately 125 ■embers of the public appeared at the 
hearing in Ellerbe., Sixteen public witnesses having varying 
occupations and interests te~tified. Buch evidence.was 
presented in the testimony of those public witnesses to the 
effect that there vas an overvhel■ing desire that existing 
£our-party subscribers be alloved to continue to subscribe 
to four-pa~ty service.. Testi■ony indicated that a 
substantial number of Ellerbe's custo ■ers ace elderly, on 
fixed incomes, or of restricted financial ■eans and are 
dependent upon the telephone service provided by Ellerbe 
Telephone company •. The evidence presented further shoved 
that most of those customers belieYed that ·the one-party 
residential rate proposed by the. co ■pany vould be 
financially beyond their means and vould.place a financial 
burden upon them. The comaission as vell as BEA has in the 
past encouraged the provision of one-party service vhicb it 
considers to be a superior quality of s8rvice. RoveVer, due 
to the widespread desire for the continuation of such four­
party serVice and the hardships vhich the evidence 
established voul.d be entailed by its elilU.na. tion, the 
Commission concludes that such service should continue to be 
offered to present subscribers ~nly. Two-party residential 
customers vill be required to upgrade to one-party service 
and all tvo-party service vill be eliminated., ftultiparty 
business service vill also be eliminated and the affected 
customers will. be required to ~pgrade to one-party service. 

Further discussion• of these ~atters is contained in 
Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact Ho. 16. 

Tii.e Commission vill nov analyze the testimony and exhibits 
as presented by the Com.pany and the Public Staff to 
determine if an additional investment should be allowed for 
the continuation of party-line service to existing four­
party customers. 

Public staff witness Spettel testified that it would be 
possible to provide four- party service through the 
concentrators by replacing the present single-party line 
cards vith four-party line cardsi hovever, he stated that 
there vould be additional cost for providing party-line 
service in this manner.·, Public Staff witness carpenter 
testified that th"ese additiona·l costs would .not be required 
if the four-party subscribers are not served through the 
concentrators. Be stated that the co■pany could continue 
its present arrangement·for providing party-line service to 
existing four-party subscribers without incurring any 
additional costs. Coapany witness Bennett stated that the 
Company was presently providing both one- and four-party 
service. Be further stated that-El.lerbe Telephone Company 
coul.d continue to provide party-line service to existing 
four-party subscribers over cable facilities as it is 



BATES 631 

presently doing and not incur the additional investment that 
11ould be reguired if ·the concentrators were used to serve 
the four-party subscribers. However, he aaintained that 
there would be record-keeping and maintenance problems 
associated vith continuation of. the present situation. When 
questioned further regarding the possible maintenance 
problems, ftr. Bennett stated that. the Company has not 
experienced any serious maintenance problems since the 
concentrators were cut into service in December 1978 and 
that, on the whole, the Company vas very pleased vith th.ea. 

The Commission is of the opinion that Ellerbe Telephone 
Company should continue to provide party-line service· to its 
existing four-party subscribers in the same manner in which 
it is presently providing that service. Accordingly, the 
commission concludes t.hat no additional investment allowance 
for the_ provision of four-party service is appropriate.; 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS POB FIHDIHG OF FACT NO. 16 
, RAT ES AND CHARGES AP PBOV ED 

Company witness Bennett, Public Staff witness 
and numerous public witnesses presented testimony 
the proposed rates. 

Carpenter, 
regarding 

The Co ■pany•s proposals presented by Sr. Bennett included 
large increases in bU.siness and residence one-party rates, 
required upgrading of all party-line subscribers to one­
party service, elimination of all zone charges and color 
charges, and an increase in the business extension rate from 
$1. 75 to $2. 00. 

Public Staff witness carpenter testified regardin~ his 
evaluation of the Company's rate proposals. ar. Carpenter 
pointed out that the ,zone charges applicable to one- and 
two-party service vould cause the changes in rates 
experienced by those customers to vary according to their 
location vi thin the e:xchange. One-party residence 
subscribers located in zones 7 through 10 vould receive 
decreases in their local service rates. All other one-party 
residence subscribers· and all tvo- and four-party 
subscribers would receive increases varying fro■ S.35 for 
all. one-party residence subsCribers in zone 6 t'o $10.85, or 
2601, for al.l. four-party subs~ibers ~egardless of location. 

ftr. Carpenter stated that he felt that an alternate rate 
should continue to be available to Rllerbe•s present four­
party subscribers. He preferred continUation of four-party 
service on a- grandfathered basis as an alternate lover cost 
service • 

.ar. carpenter indicated that Ellerbe 1 s zone charges, vhich 
are applicable to two- and four-party service, vary from. 
zero in the.base rate area to $15.00 ma:ximum for one-party 
service and $7 .so for tvo-party service. llr. Carpenter 
indicated that he felt the zone cb.atges vere deterring 
subscribers fro11 ·upgrading to one- or two-party service and 



632 TELEPHONE 

that if zone charges vere eliminated Ellerbe vo11ld 
immediately have requests for upgrades. 

Concerning the ratio between the business and residence 
rates proposed by Ellerbe, !'!r. Carpenter stated that the 
proposed ratio of 1. li3 to 1 was very low relative to that of 
other telephone companies in North Carolina and that he 
believed a ratio closer to 2.0 to 1 vould be more 
appropriate. Mr. Carpenter also recommended that a 
diLterential ot 101 to 20S be established between lines 
terminating in key systems and regular individual lines. 
ar. carpenter favored increasing the local coin charge to 
20t and eliminating Ellerbe1 s $10.00 nonrecurring charge for 
standard color telephones. l'lr. Carpenter proposed 
conversion of Ellerbe's service charge tariff to a multi­
el.ement tormat and an increase in nonrecurring service 
charge revenue, a reduction in the business and residence 
extension rates, and increases in rates for mileage 
services. 

A number of subscribers were present at the hearing in 
Ellerbe and testified in opposition to the large increases 
in basic rates. Several of the subscribers acknowledged 
that they could understand that Ellerbe might need an 
increase in rates but could not understand the need for the 
large increases which were proposed. Joe Comer, the Hayor 
of Ellerbe,. testified on behalf of the City of Ellei;be in 
opposition to the rate request. He stated that the area 
served by the company vas economically depressed and that 
the proposed increases would create a tremendous hardship on 
the large number of elderly people and vidovs in the area, 
many of whom live on Social Security.. Janet Hogan and 
Clarice Baldwin,. who work at government-funded Nutrition 
Sites in the area, testified that they felt many of the 
senior citizens vho are served by the Sites would not be 
able to afford telephone service if the proposed increases 
were granted.. Mildred McCall f:rom the Derby area testified 
on behalf of retired people and people living on fixed 
incomes, many of whom live alone in relatively isolated 
areas. She stated that many of these people would be unable 
to afford telephone service at all if the proposed rate goes 
into effect. She also stated that they felt they should 
have a choice of sharing a line with someone or having one­
party service. 

The Commission concludes that there is sufficient 
justification in this particular case to warrant retention 
of four-party residential service on a grandfathered basis. 
Allowing present four-party subscribers to continue with 
their present service will to some extent ease the burden 
created by the large increases vhich are necessary to 
produce the required additional revenue. However. as has 
been previously discussed, two-party residential customers 
and tvo- and four-party business customers wi11 be required 
to upgrade to one-party service. 



RATES 633 

The Commission concludes that all of Ellerbe•s zone 
charges should be eliminated. This will greatly reduce the 
differential between one- and four-party service in the 
outer zones and malce the higher grade of service more 
attractive to the subscribers located in those areas. The 
Commission feels that this will enable the Company to better 
utilize the one-party plant which is in-place throughout the 
exchange. Since this plant is in-place, included in the 
Company•·s rate base, and ■ust by so■e ■eans be covered by 
operating revenue, it is not reasonable through retention of 
tne pcesent zone charges to deter subscribers from making 
use of those facilities. The increase in rates to offset 
the loss of zone charge revenue is an undesirable, yet 
necessar_y, consequence. 

The Commission agrees with the recommendations of Sr. 
carpenter in regard to service charges and related 
adjustments and mileage services and adopts the Company's 
proposals for increases in the local coin rate and rates for 
private and semiprivate numbers. 

The Commission is in disagreement vith both the Company's 
and the Public Staff's proposals in regard to color charges 
and extension rates. It is the Commission's belief that 
such charges should be retained at the present levels and 
that the resulting revenue differential should be used to 
further reduce the basic residential rates. 

Although the rates approved herein are substantially belov 
th.ose proposed by the company and somewhat below those 
proposed by the Public Staff, the Commission recognizes that 
these rate increases will be significant tor some of 
Ellerbe 1 s customers, particularly those living in the base 
area. However, it must be considered that Ellerbe Telephone 
Company has not had a rate increase since 1965, a 
considerable period of time. In addition, the rates 
contemplated herein vill allov certain customers living in 
rural areas who have paid high rates in the past to actually 
experience a rate decrease. 

The Commission therefore concludes 
attached as Appendix A are just and 
allow the Company the opportunity 
additional annual revenues which have 

that rates and charges 
reasonable and vill 

to generate .$60, 827 in 
been approved herein. 

Further, it is the Commission's opinion that the decisions 
made in this proceeding in regard to the revenue increase 
and rates approved have considered the interests of both the 
company's investors and ratepayers and are just and 
reasonable. 



634 TELEPHONE 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OP FACT HO. 17 

Public Staff. witness Carter pr~ented testimony and 
exhibits relating to t·he wage and price guidelines which 
were established by the Council on Wage and Price Stability 
(CORPS). The two price guidelines applicable to telephone 
co11.panies are (1) the price deceleration standard and an 
alternative standard (2) the profit margin liaitation. 
Since the rate increase approved in this proceeding does not 
comply with the price deceleration standard. the profit 
margin limitation is applicable. 

carter Exhibit I, Schedule 4(a) indicates that a profit 
■ argin for Ellerbe of 25.541 or $105,904 is within the 
guideline established by COVPS. The co■aission finds that 
since the gross profit margin under the rates approved in 
this proceeding is $103,661, Ellerbe is in coapliance vith 
the profit margin limitation standard Of the Wage and Price 
Guidelines. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the rates set forth in Appendix A, attached 
hereto, which will produce, based upon stations in serYice 
on December 31, 1978, a net increase in gross annual 
revenues of approximately $60,827, be, and hereby are. 
approved to be charged and implemented by the Applicant. 
The recurring rates and charges vill become effective on 
billings on and after the date of this Order. All other 
rates, charges, and regulations not herein adjusted remain 
in full force and effect. 

2. That Ellerbe shall file the necessary revised 
reflecting changes in rates shovn in Appendix 
othervise approved herein within 10 days from the 
this Order. 

tariffs 
A and 
date of 

3. That Ellerbe shall notity all customers of these rate 
increases by inserting the Notice in Appendix B, attached 
hereto, in all bills rendered on or after the effective date 
of this order. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COHftISSION. 
This the 14th day of December, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



~ig~J 
One-Party 
Four-Party2 

RATES 

APPENDIX A 
ELLERBE TELEPHONE COHPANY 

&OC~&_EXC!!ANGE SERVICE RATES 
Resi!!.€!!~ 

$11.00 
$ 7.90 

'Two-party service is eliminated. 
2Qbsolete service offering 

!lllifilL1.2£ALll~ 

635 

Busine§§ 
$21.00 

Key trunk 
PBX trunk 

1.1 times the one-party rate 
2.0 times the one-party rate 

Z.ONE CHARQ]l!i 
All zone charges are eliminated 

SERVICE CHARGES 
Resi~ 

Primary Service Order Charge 
Seconaary Service order charge 
Premises Visit Charge 
central Office Work Charge 
Inside Wiring Charge 
Jack C.bar ge3 
Equipment Work Charge 

$12.00 
6. 00 
5.00 
3.00 
4. 00 
2.00 
2.00 

Busin!!§§ 
$14. 00 

8.00 
6. 00 
3. 00 
1.00 
2.00 
2.00 

3The jack charge above vill replace the present 
charge of $7.50. The present $1.00 jack 
testing charge is el.imina ted 

Private number 
semiprivate number 

DIRECTORY bISTINGS 

COIN TELEPHONE SERVICE 
Public pay station local coin charge 
Semipublic pay station local coin charge 

LONG CORDS 

j!ontb.ly Rat!! 
$1.20 

1. 20 

• 20 
.20 

The present Schedule A and scb.edule B charges for long cords 
are eliminated and the following charges are established: 

9-ft. cord 7 .. 00 
13-ft .. cord 9.00 

Appropriate service charges vill apply in addition to the 
above nonrecurring charges. 

!l.ILEAGE §.nlifle, 
Extension line mileage service 

Between buildings on tb.e same premises 
or between premises in the same building 

Eacn 1/10 mile or fraction S • 70 



636 T BLBPBOHE 

Between buildings on different- pre■ises 
Each 1/4 mile or f~action 

Tie li·ne mileage service 
Between switchboards 
Each 1/4 mile or fraction 
ftinimua per line 

Private line service 
Between terminations, different pre■ises 
First 1/4 mile or fraction 
Each additiona_1 1/4 .11ile or fraction 
Minimum .per circuit 

Additional terminations 
Each 1/4 mile 

Terminations in the same quilding 
Bach two-point channel 
Each termination in excess of tvo 

APPENDIX B 
ELLERBE TELEPHONE COftPANY 

HOTICE TO CUSTOftEBS 

1.25 

1.25 
7.50 

1. 25 
1. 25 
7.50 

1. 25 

1.00 
.75 

On Say 11, 1979, the Ellerbe Telephone Company filed an 
application with the North Carolina Utilities Com■ission 
reguesting an increase in its rates and charges to provide 
an ad4"itional $104,000 in annual reYenue. Following 
hearings in the Courtroom of the Tovn Hall. Ellerbe. Horth 
Carolina., on October 16., 19?9, ·and the Commission Bearing 
Boom, Dobbs Building., Raleigh., North Carolina., on October 17 
- 18, 1979., the Commission has approved increases in rates 
that will effect an increase in annual revenues of 
approximately $60,827 for the Company. 

The basic local service rates requested 
Telephone Company in its application and those 
the Commission are as follows: 

by Ellerbe 
approved by 

~§-2~£!i.!::~ 
Residence 

One-party 
f'oµr-party 

Business 
One-party 
Key trunk 
PBX trunk 

Bates Reguested 
by the C om.l!A!lY,_ 

$15.00 

21.so 
21. so 
u.oo 

Ra_tes Approved 
by the Comaissi on 

$11.00 
7.90 

21.00 
23.10 
42.00 

All zone charges vhich are present,ly applicable to many 
services ·outside of Ellerbe vere eliminated and the tvo­
party service offering vas discontinued. Present 
subscribers to two-party service are required to upgrade to 
one-party service. The four-party offering vill be 



RATES 637 

continued for present four-party residential sUbscribers 
only. 

The rate adjustments vere approved by the commission to 
become effective on bi.11s rendered on and after the date of 
the issuance of· the CommiSsion order setting rates and 
charges. 

Although the rates· approved by 'the Commission are well 
below those proposed by the Company and somevh8t below those 
proposed by the Public Staff, the Commission recognizes that 
some customers will experience a significant rate increase. 
However, it is important to recognize that Ellerbe has not 
had a rate increase since 1965 and that some custo■ers 
liVing in the rural part of Ellerbe 1 s service area who have 
paid high rates in the past vill actually have a rate 
decrease. Further to minimize the impact of such a rate 
increase on the economically disadvantaged, t.b.e Co111missi:on 
bas retained four~party residential service for those 
customers presently receiving four~party service at a rate 
considerably less than that approved for one-party 
residential customers.· 

DOCKET HO. P-35, SUB 71 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COffffISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of lleban·e Home Tel:ePhone company 
tor Adjustments and Changes in Its Ra t:es 
and Charges Applicable to Intrastate 
Telephone Service 

) ORDER 
) ESTABLISHING 
) · REVENUE 
) BEQUIBEUNTS 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Auditorium 
Washington 
September 
Carolina, 
Building, 

of the ~uniCipal Building, 106 East 
Street, ftebane, Borth Carolina, on 
25, 1979, and in Raleigh, North 
coa11ission .ff earing B0011, Dobbs 

on September 26, 1979 

Co[lmissioner 
·co ■11issioners 
Campbell 

Leigh e. Hammond, Presidillgi and 
John w. Winters and A. Hartwell 

For the Applicant: 

F. Kent Burns, Boyce, ftitchell, Burns & Smith, 
Attorneys at Lav, P.O. Bos 1406, Raleigh; North 
Carolina 27602 
For: !lebane eo11e Telepb_one Company 



638 '.rELEPBOSB 

For the PU·blic Staff:· 

Theodore c. Bi:'ovn, Jr •• Staff ·Attorney, Public 
Staff - Borth. Carolina Otilities cOruti.ssiOn, 
P.O., •Box 99·1; ·Raleigh,, Horth Carolin& 27602 
For: The Usillg and Consuaio.g Public 

Pau.l L. 
- Horth 
Bo:a:: 991, 
Por: ·The 

Iassiter, Staff Attorney, Public Staff 
Carolina Utilities Commission, P.O. 
Rdeigh, Sorth Carolina 27602 
Usi_ng and Consu ■ing Public 

For the Attorney General: 

David Gordon, Attorney General •s Office, Dobbs 
Building, Raleigh, Horth Carolim 27602 
Por: The Using and Consa.ain_g Public 

·-BY THE COIUIISSIOH: On April 23, 1979, .!lebane Boae 
Telephone coapany (Bebane Ho■e, Applicant.,, or t.he Co■pany) 
filed vith the Comaission-an application.for authority-to 
adjust and change its rates and charges applicable- to 
intrastate telephone service to beco■e .effectiYe on·. or after 
!lay 24, 1979. 

Polloving a reYiev C?f ·1;he apl;Jlication. the .co■■ission_.by 
Order of Bay 22. 1979. vas of. the opinion- that the utter 
Mas a general rate case,under G.S. 62-137. tJiat the proposed 
rates should be suspended. and that the matter -should-be:set 
for hearing and investigation-to determine if the proposed 
adjastments. and charges are. just. and reasonable. 

' On llay 23, 1979, the Public Staff of the 
Commission filed . lotice ' of InterYention. 
Septe■ ber 12.. 1979• the Attorney genei:'·al .filed 
Intervention .. 

Utilities 
and . OD 

IOtiCe of 

On September 25, 1979, in the Audituriu■ af .~he. Bunicipal 
Building •. Mebane. Borth .carolina·• a public ,_h~ring vas he.ld. 
No public witnesses vere present and none testif~ed. 

The Applicant presented the testi■ony af ,the.following 
witnesses: Willia■ a. Hupman. Ptesidellt of.-!lebaD.e Bo■e in 
regard. to corporate, operations. growth and de■and. and 
corpotate- facilities;.B~vard Y ... Butter. Vice President Of 
Associated Utility Services. Inc •• concerning the current 
an~ pr9spectiYe status of the financial opentions of the 
Co■pany: Oscar J.. lilli'a1:1s. · Vice President of Associated 
Otil_itJ ·Services., Inc.·• .tn regard- to t.be le.vel of operatin:g 
revenues. operating. esp eases• and other accounting ■a tters; 
8.nd Pa·ul a. !lonl. Assistant Vice President of .I.Ssociated 
Dtllity Services~ Inc•• in regard to rat8 of return._ 

The P~blic Staff offered the testiJOOJlJ of the following 
vitneSs~s: Scott c. Spettel. CO■■unications -Engineer. in 
regard to quality of serYice; Benja■in a. Turner. Jr., 
Com■unications Engineer., concerning the ceasQnableness of 



RATES 639 

the. Company's investments to proYide telephone service and 
cost of those investments; Leslie c. Sutton, communications 
Engineer, in regard to toll settlements and toll revenues 
for the test period; E. Thomas liken, Staff Accountant, in 
regard to test-period original cost net investment, 
revenues, expenses, and returns on original. cost net 
investment and common equity; Eddie R. sayberry, Director of 
Economic Research for the Public staff, as to cost of 
capita·l and rate of return. 

Based upon the ~pplicil:tion, 
hearing, and the entire record 
Com11ission makes the following 

tbe evidence adduced at the 
ill this proceeding, the 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That l!lehane Home Telephone Company, a North. Carolina· 
coi:pora tion is a duly franchised pub.lie utility providing 
telephone service to subscribers i·n Horth Carolina and is 
lavfull.y before this Commission for a determination as to 
the justness and reasonableness Of its rates and charges 
pursuant to Chapter 62 of the General ·Statutes of Horth 
Carol.in a. 

2. That the total increase in rates and charges sought 
by ftebane Home in its application would produce 
approximately $128,729 in additional annual net operating 
revenues based on the test period ended Deceaber 31, 1978. 

3. That the last rate increase approved for Bebane Hoae 
became effective Karch IJ, 1977. 

4. That the overall quality of service provided by 
Mebane Home to its customers is good. 

5. That the Company's ESC-1 PL2 central office is 
equipped with 500 lines of excess capacity equal to an 
excess investment of $87,820 and that this amount should be 
removed from the co11pany•s invest11ent in telephone plant in 
service. 

6. That the original cost of ftebane Home Telephone 
company's investment in telephone plant used and useful in 
providing telephone service in Horth Carolina is $5,585,4~6. 
From this amount should be deducted the reasonabl.e 
accumulated provision for depreciation at December 31. 1978. 
of $1,630,876, resulting in a reasonable original cost less 
depreciation of $3,954,590. 

7. That ftebane Home Telephone Co■pany•s investment in 
Rural Telephone Bank Class B Stock less patronage dividends 
should be included in the original cost net investment in 
the amount of $118,500. 

8. That the reasonabl.e allowance for working capital is 
$31,358. 



640 TELEPHONE 

9. The only evidence of fair value in this proceeding is 
the original cost of the Company's plant used and useful in 
providing telephone service in North Carolina. The 
Commission acquiesces and adopts the original cost of the 
Company• s plant as the fair value. The fair value of the 
company's property used and useful in providing telephone 
service is $3,696,693 which includes $3,954,590 of net 
original cost plant, $118,500 of BTB Class B Stock,. less 
patronage dividends, $31,358 of working capital and $407,755 
reduction for cost-free capital. 

10. That the end-of-period level of toll revenues for 
llebane Home Telephone company for the 12 months ended 
December 31, 1978, is $522,461. 

11. That Mebane Home Telephone Company's operating 
revenues net of uncollectihles for the test year after 
accounting and proforma adjustments under present rates are 
approximately $,1,303, 706, and under proposed rates would be 
$1,432,IJJS. 

12. That Mebane Home Telephone Company's operating 
revenue deductions after accounting and pro forma 
adjustments are approximately $1,102,~73 which includes an 
amount of $254,023 for actual investment currently consumed 
through reasonable actual depreciation. 

13. That cost-free capital in the amount of $t107, 755, 
arising from deferred income taxes and Investment Tax 
Credits, including the Job Development Credits, implemented 
by the Revenue Act of 1971, should he deducted directly from 
the rate base. 

1tl. That the capital·structure for .!'lebane Home .Telephone· 
Company which is appropriate for use in this proceeding is 
as .follows: 

Long-term debt 
cOmmon equity 

Total 

83. 08:il 
16.92~ 

100.iiiii 

15. That the fair rate of return vhich the Company 
have the opportunity to earn is 5.92%, which consists 
embedded cost rate of 3.76% on the debt component of 
Home Telephone Company's investment and a return of 

should 
of an 
Mebane 
16.50~ 

on the stockholders• equity component of Mebane 1 s 
investment. 

16. That in order to earn the rate of return found fair 
by the Commission, ftebane Home should increase its rates and 
charges so as to produce an increase in its local service 
revenues of $36,647 annually based on operations during the 
test year. 

17. That the rates and charges to be filed pursuant to 
this Order which will produce an increase in annual local 



RATES 641 

service revenues o f approximately $36 , 647 are just and 
reasonable. 

18 . That the increased rates and charges approved herein 
are consistent with the wage price guidelines . 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUS I ONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 1 - 3 

The evidence for these findings is contained in the 
verified application , in prior Commission Orders in this 
docket, and in the record as a whole. These findings are 
essentially procedural and jurisdictional in nature and were 
not contested. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO . 4 

The evidence regarding the quality of service was offered 
by Mebane Home witness Hupman and Public Staff witness 
Spettel . No public witnesses appeared in the proceeding to 
testify with regard to the quality of Mebane Home's 
telephone service. 

Company witness Hupman testified that the quality of 
service provided by Mebane Home is good. In support of this 
position, Mr. Hupman presented evidence of tests made by 
Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company of the Direct 
Distance Dial Toll Network in which Mebane had the lowest 
number of failures and blockages. 

As further indication of the Company's intention to 
provide adequate service, Mr. Hupman testified that two 
surveys had been conducted to solicit customer response to 
questions concerning the quality o f service . According to 
Mr . Hupman any unfavorable responses to the survey were 
investigated and appropriate action was taken. 

Finally , Mr . Hupman indicated that Mebane home is meeting 
the Commission ' s objctives in regard to service except 
during isolated severe storms. 

Public Staff witness Spettel also testified that the 
overall quality of service provided by Mebane Home is good . 
The basis for Mr. Spettel's opinion was various test results 
and service data which indicated that not only is Mebane 
Home meeting the Commission's service objectives but also 
that the quality of service provided by Mebane Home is good. 

Th e Commission concludes that based on the evidence 
presented by witnesses Hupman and Spettel , the quality of 
service provided by Mebane Home Telephone Company is good 
and, further, that the efforts of both employees and 
management of Mebane to provide such a high quality of 
service should be commended. 



642 TELEPHONE 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 5 

The evidence regarding the Company's excess plant 
investment was presented by Company witness Rutter and 
Public Staff witness Turner. The Commission also takes 
judicial notice of the record in the Company's last rate 
case (Docket No. P-35, Sub 64). 

In response to cross-examination questions, Mr. Rutter 
testified concerning the merits of the central office excess 
plant adjustment in the last rate case. Mr. Rutter 
testified that he had reviewed the record in the last case 
and that in his opinion for an investment in plant to be 
imprudent, it should be clearly demonstrated that the plant 
is unnecessary. According to Mr. Rutter's criteria, plant 
should only be considered as excess plant if such plant will 
never be utilized in the future. 

Mr. Turner's testimony in this case considers whether the 
central office equipment found to be excessive in the last 
case should be excluded from the rate base in this case. 
His conclusion is that the excess capacity of 1,000 lines 
has not been used since the date of original placement 
(October 1976) and will not be needed, based on recent 
growth conditions, until July 1981, a period of 4.75 years 
since the date of placement and 2.5 years from the end of 
the test period in this case. It is, therefore, his 
testimony that the investment of $175,639 for 1,000 lines is 
not useful in providing telephone service and should be 
removed from the Company's rate base. Mr. Turner also 
testified that the depreciation which has accrued on the 
excess investment of $12,880 should be removed from the 
depreciation reserve. 

In reaching a decision regarding the level of central 
office equipment which is used and useful, the Commission 
has taken judicial notice of Mebane Home's last rate 
proceeding, Docket No. P-35, Sub 64, wherein the Commission 
found that· " ••• Mebane Home has excess central office margin 
equal to 1,000 lines which is not used and useful in 
providing telephone service. The amount of this investment 
is determined to be $175,639, which is the difference 
between the installed price of the 5500-line central office 
of $1,170,057 and the quoted price for the alternative 4500-
line central office of $994,418. The quantity of lines is 
based on a reasonably growth forecast of 250 lines per year 
and a one-year engineering interval for central office line 
additions." 

The commission recognizes that if one assumes that the 250 
lines per year growth forecast deemed reasonable in the last 
rate proceeding had-actually materialized, a total of 4,549 
main stations would be in service at Septembe~ 1979, the 
date of the hearing. Further, the Commission recognizes 
that Mebane Home's actual rate of main station growth has 
been far less than the forecasted level found reasonable in 
the last proceeding. As is shown in the testimony of Public 



RATES 643 

Staff witness Turner, a growth rate of 3.9% or an annual 
increase of approximately 155 main stations can now 
reasonably be anticipated in the future. Mr. Turner's 
recommendation to exclude 1,000 lines was based on the 3.9% 
growth rate. 

The Commission concludes that the old saying none should 
not change horses in the middle of the stream" is highly 
appropriate in this instance. It appears to be 
inappropriate to find that a partic_ular main station growth 
rate forecast is reasonable at a specific point in time and 
two years thereafter change the rate to reflect events 
occurring in the intervening period of time. Prudent 
business decisions are based on relevant facts known at or 
around the time of the decision and on reasonable estimates 
or forecasts of future events. As no one has a crystal ball 
capable of predicting the future accurately, discrepancies 
do occur. The Commission's conclusions should likewise be 
based on relevant facts at the time a decision is entered 
into and on reasonable forecasts of future events made at 
that time. 

Consequently, the Commission finds that Mebane Home has an 
excess plant margin of 500 of the 1,000 central office lines 
and that the 500 lines have an original cost of $87,820, a 
related accumulated depreciation of $6,440, and annual 
depreciation expense of $3,513. The primary basis for this 
decision is the previous discussion which indicated that had 
the forecasted growth in main stations of 250 annually 
actually occurred, the 1,000 central office lines would 
begin to be used at the time of the hearing in this 
proceeding; therefore, only 500 lines should be considered 
excess plant margin. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 6 

Company witness Rutter and Public Staff witness Aiken 
presented testimony and exhibits concerning the original 
cost of Mebane Home Telephone Company 1 s net telephone plant 
in service. The following chart summarizes the amount which 
each of the witnesses contends is proper for this item: 

Company 
Item Witness Rutter 

Investment""""intelephone plant 
in service $5,673,286 

Less: Reserve for 
depreciation 1,637,316 

Net telephone plant in 
service $4,035,970 

========== 

Public Staff 
Witness Aiken 

$5,497,647 

1,629,078 

$3,868,569 
========== 

As shown above, the witnesses disagree on the proper level 
of telephone plant in service. The difference results from 
the excess plant adjustment of $175,639 proposed by Public 
Staff witness Turner. In Evidence and Conclusions for 
Finding of Fact No. 5, the Commission found that central 



644 TELEPHONE 

office plant having an original cost of $87,820 was 
excessive and should be deducted from plant in service. 
Accordingly, the Commission finds that plant in service of 
$5,673,286 proposed by Company witness Rutter should be 
reduced by $87,820 related to excess plant margin. 

During the course of the proceeding~ in this docket the 
Attorney General raised several questions ·concerning the 
necessity and reasonableness of certain costs incurred by 
the Applicant in constructing and furnishing an addition to 
its commercial offices. Moreover, at the request of the 
Attorney General, the Commission conducted an on premise 
inspection of the newly constructed addition and an 
inspection of the furnishings contained therein. 

The Commission wishes to acknowledge that the addition to 
the Applicant's commercial offices has been furnished in 
exceedingly good taste and might, perhaps, be considered 
somewhat lavish. However, based upon the evidence presented 
the Commission is "hard pressed 11 to determine the degree of 
impropriety which exists, if any, with respect to the 
munificence or absence thereof of the commercial office 
addition and the furnishing contained therein. 

The commission, however, would be remiss if it did not 
observe that the Public Staff conducted an in-depth, 
complete and thorough audit and investigation of the 
reasonableness of the Applicant's test year level of 
revenues, investment, and expense and that if any 
improprieties were discovered with respect to the Attorney 
General's concerns in this regard, such improprieties were 
not called to the attention of the Commission. More 
specifically, neither the Attorney General nor the Public 
Staff nor any other party of record offered or proposed any 
adjustments to the test year level of operations to reflect 
any impropriety whatsoever with respect to the addition to 
the Applicant's commercial offices. 

Further, the Commission is not unmindful of the benefits 
which enure both to the ratepayers and to the Community from 
favorable impressions reflected by Mebane Home Telephone 
Company in its endeavors to encourage and attract new 
industrial prospects to its service area. Such impressions 
conveyed to the industrial prospect may have a direct 
bearing on the final decision of where to locate a new plant 
facility. 

The Commission, therefore, concludes based 
evidence presented that the contentions of the 
General are not supported by the record and that 
is warranted at this time. 

upon the 
Attorney 

no action 

In summary, the Commission 
level of plant in service is 
$87,820) 

finds that the appropriate 
$5,585,466. ($5,673,286 



RATES 

The witnesses also disagreed on the proper 
depreciation reserve. The difference in the 
proposed for depreciation reserve is due to the 
adjustments proposed by Mr. Aiken. 

645 

level of 
amounts 

following 

Item Amount 
Public Staff's adjustment to give effect to the 

Company's end-of-period adjustment to 
depreciation expense $ 6,487 

Public Staff's adjustment to depreciation 
expense applicable to PBX at Dow Badische (1,845) 

Public Staff's adjustment to reserve associated 
with telephone plant amounting to $175,639 
eliminated as excess telephone plant margin 
by Public Staff witness Turner (12,880) 

Total $ (8,238) 

After examining the testimony and exhibits of both Mr. 
Rutter and Mr. Aiken concerning the depr.eciation reserve, it 
is apparent that the Company's depreciation reserve of 
$1,637,316, which was Mr. Aiken's starting point, had 
already been adjusted for the $6,487 and $1,845 amounts 
shown above. Mr. Aiken again adjusted for these items in 
determining his depreciation reserve of $1,629,078; 
therefore, Mr. Aiken's adjustments for these amounts are not 
proper. 

In Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. S, the 
Commission finds that the Company had 500 excess central 
office lines having an associated depreciation reserve of 
$6,440 which should be removed from the depreciation 
reserve. The Commission therefore concludes the appropriate 
level of depreciation reserve is $is $1,630,876. 
($1,637,316 - $6,440) 

Therefore, the Commission finds that net plant in service 
of $3,954,590 consisting of telephone plant in service of 
$5,585,466 less depreciation reserve of $1,630,876 is 
appropriate for use heiein. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 7 

Company witness Rutter and Public Staff witness Aiken 
proposed that Mebane Home's investment in Rural Telephone 
Bank (RTB) Class B Stock in the amount of $118,500 be 
included in the computation of the original cost net 
investment. Since there is no controversy among the 
witnesses on this issue and since the investment has 
questionable present and future value and is required to 
obtain RTB financing, the Commission finds that it is proper 
to include $118,500 in RTB Class B Stock less patronage 
dividends in its computation of original cost net 
investment. 



TELEPHONE 

'llVIDEMCE AND' CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT HO. 8 

The Commission vill nov analyze the testimony and exhibits 
of Company witness Butter and Public Staff vitDess Aiken 
relating to the aaouut each witness considers propet:ly 
includable in the original cost net investment as an 
allowance for working capital. 

The following chart presents the a~ounts proposed by each 
witness in his testimony and the adjusted amounts of Public 
Staff witness Aiken: 

cash 
ftaterials and supplies 
Average prepayments 
Average tax accruals 
Customer deposits 

Total 

Company 
Witness Butter 

$66,556 
26,095 

8, 1'22 
(51,606) 

_illLilll 

$ 37,790 
======== 

Public Staff 
Witness Aiken 

$ 53,377 
26 ;095 
a. q22 

(qJ ,213) 
..111...677) 

s 29,ooq 
======== 

The difference of $8,786 between the levels of working 
capital proposed by each vi tness result-s from Company 
witness Rutter's having included operating tazes in his 
computation of ca.sh working capital, from the Public Staff's 
adjustments to operating ezpenses and from the difference in 
the amount of average taz accruals deducted by the 
witnesses. nr. Aiken testified that the $51,606 amount used 
by ltr. Butter, which vas also shovn in Item 3(a), Page 2c of 
2 of the Company•s response to the minimum filing 
reguiremen~s, vas in error ·because amounts shovn for the 
month of narch 1978 and December 1978 were in error. ar. 
Aiken further testified t.hat the correct amount of average 
taz accruals is SQ7,213, based on his actual analysis of the 
General Ledger Account No. 166 - Accrued Taxes. 

The comraission concludes that the working capital as 
recommended by Mr. Aiken is appropriate except for the cash 
portion. Under Evidence. and Conc.lusions for Finding of Fact 
No. 12, the Commission concludes that the appropriate .level 
of operating expenses is $668,775 exc.luding depreciation 
expense aild including .the expense component of the 
annua.liza tion adjust11en t in the amount of $11,032. 
Consequently, the appropriate level of the cash component of 
working capital is $55,731. ($668,775 x 1/12) 

The Commission finds that a reasonable level of working 
capital amounting to $31,358 which consists of cash (1/12 of 
operating expenses) of $55,731 materials and supplies of 
$26,095, prepaym0nts of $8,Q22 less average tax accruals of 
$47,213 and customer deposits of $11,677 should be inc.luied 
in original cost net investment. 



UTES 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OP FACT NO. 9 

G.S. 63-133 requires the Commission to 11 ••• ascertain the 
fair value of the public utility's property used and useful 
in providing the service rendered to the public within this 
State. 11 In ascertaining fair value, the statute indicates 
that the commission must consider evidence offered vhich 
tends to shov the replacement cost of the property. Such 
replacement cost may be determined either by trending the 
depreciated original cost to current cost levels or by any 
other reasonable method. 

Hone of the parties to this proceeding offered evidence 
regarding replacement cost or trended original cost. The 
burden of proof (or risk of nonPersuasion) on fair value 
lies 11ith the Applicant. The risk of a detrimentally low 
finding of fair value or rate base thus may be traced 
directly to a lack of proof by the Applicant. 

For the foregoing reasons, the Com■ission concludes that 
the fair value of ttebane Home's plant in service less 
depreciation is $3,954,590 which consists of telephone plant 
in service of $5,585,466 less accumulated depreciation of 
$1,630,876. correspondingly, the commission Linds the fair 
value rate base to be SJ,696,693 consisting of telephone 
plant in service less accumulated depreciation of $3,954,590 
plus working capital of $31,358 and investment in BTB class 
B Stock of S118,500 less cost-free capital of $407,755. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OP FACT NO. 10 

The evidence 
period level of 
Co11pany vi tness 

as to the appropriateness of the end-of­
toll revenues is found in the testimonies of 
Williams and Public Staff witness Sutton. 

The main point of disagreement between the Company and the 
Public Staff is the methodology for determining the end-of­
period adjustment. Both the Company and the Public Staff 
are in agreement that unadjusted test-period toll revenues 
are $Q61, 580. Co■pany vitness Williams proposed two 
adjustments to these revenues. First of all, he proposed a 
$4,085 adjustment to reflect the effect upon test-period 
toll revenues of the reinstatement of the PBX at the Dow 
Badische Building October 1. 1978. Secondly, he proposed an 
$1,154 adjustment to bring test-period toll revenues to an 
end-of-period level using a main station annualization 
factor of .0025.. Thus. end-of-period toll revenues as 
determined by vitness Williams are $466,819. According to 
Kr. Williams• testimony this represents an annual toll 
revenue growth rate of 1/2 of one percent. 

Public staff witness Sutton stated that his starting point 
for determination of the end-of-period level of. toll 
revenues was the monthly settlement summary statements 
provided to him by Mebane Home Telephone Company. Hr. 
Sutton proposed several accounting and pro for11a adjustments 
to account for knovn changes that Occurred during the test 



648 TELEPHONE 

year. He proposed four adjustments to reflect changes in 
the nationwide average schedules that were revised effective 
September 1, 1978. These changes vece: (1) an increase in 
the 11 A" schedule settlements per message (SPl'I) for 
intrastate toll calls, (2) an increase in the 11 .\" schedule 
SPH for interstate tol.1 calls, (3) a decrease in the 11 B" 
schedule SP~ rate, and (4) an increase in the directory 
assistance message rate charged by Southern Bell. In viev 
of the contractual agreement betveen ftebane Home Telephone 
company and Southern Bell for toll service, the Commission 
recognizes that a portion of any additional toll revenues 
produced as a result of schedule revisions would necessarily 
flow to Hebane Home. 

Based upon the results of an internal audit of ltebane 1 s 
line haul account by southern Bell, ar. Sutton also 
recommended an adjustment to increase "C" schedule toll 
revenues. He proposed decreasing toll revenues to reflect 
unbillable toll calls, subscriber denied toll calls, and 
official toll calls. He cecom~ended acceptance of the 
Company's proposed adjustment for the reinstatement of the 
PBX at the Dov Badische Building. 

After adjusting toll revenues to reflect these 
adjustments, Kr. Sutton brought them to an end-of-period 
level.. He developed a representa live level of end-of-period 
toll re.venues by using tol.l. revenues for the six_ months 
beLore and after the end of the test period. Basically, his 
methodology consists of summing the toll revenues for the 
six months before and after the end of the test period and 
then dividing the results by 12 to obtain the average 
monthly revenue which he later shoved to be a representative 
end-of-period level. Mr. Sutton indicated that it would 
have been possible to use less than 12 months of data. For 
example, the average monthly end-of-period toll revenues 
could have been determined by summing the revenues for 
December 1978 and January 1979 and then dividing by two. If 
these two months were used, the evaluation period vould 
e:rtend from December 1, 1978, to January 31, 1979. 
Application of his methodology would indicate that these 
average cevenues would be the monthly level as of the 
midpoint of the evaluation period, that is December 31, 
1978. Witness Sutton indicated that in developing a 
representative monthly level of toll revenues it is 
necessary to adjust the selected momth to the proper number 
o± days as well as for variations resulting trom seasonal 
usage. He pointed out that revenues could be significantly 
understated by annualizing a month containing only 28 days. 
He stated that this biasing could be removed by nor111alizing 
the monthly revenues to the level that vould be obtained in 
30. II days (365 days divided by 12 months}. It is apparent 
that selection of the month with the highest usige would 
overstate toll revenues whereas selection of the month with 
lowest usage would understate toll revenues. He stated that 
he obtained a more representative level of toll revenues by 
using 12 months of data since that removed any biasing 
introduced by the seasonality eLfect of toll usage. 



RATES 649 

Having developed the representative end-of-perio:l monthly 
level of toll revenues, Mr. Sutton annualized these revenues 
by mulyiplying the monthlt_ level by 12. He stat~d that end­
of-period tail revenues produced by his methodology for the 
test period vas $522,461 and that his methodology indicated 
an annual toll growth rate of 13.71. 

During presentation of its case, the Public Staff 
introduced two exhibits concerning the toll growth rate. 
The iirst exhibit was a nevs release by AT&T stating that 
toll calling is increasing at an annual rate of 121. The 
second exhibit was a feasibility study prepared by a 
consultant engineer engaged by lie bane Home· that indicated an 
annual tol..l growth rate of 15. 5%,. 

In reviewing the evidence, it appears to the Commission 
that there are basically tvo problems causing the 
disagreement between the company and the Public Staff as to 
the end-of-period level of toll . revenues. First of all, 
there are a number of accounting and pro forma adjustments 
proposed by Hr. Sutton and Hr. Williams. Secondly, there is 
a disagreement as to vhich methodology is more appropriate 
tor development of the end-of-period level of toll revenues. 

Concerning the accounting and proforma adjust~ents, the 
Commission concludes the adjustment proposed for the 
reinstatement of the PBX at the Dow Badische Building is 
appropriate. The other adjustments proposed by Hr. Sutton 
are to account tor changes that occurred as a result of 
application of schedule revisions in the standard contract 
agreement effective September 1, 1978. Since the changes in 
the schedules occurred during the test year and effect toll 
revenues, the Commission is of the opinion that the 
adjustments proposed by ttr. Sutton are proper. rhe 
Commission is also of the opinion that toll revenues should 
be adjusted to reflect the effect ot the intrastate toll 
rate increase granted by this Commission effective April 3, 
1978. 

The Commission further concludes that the end-of-period 
methodology employed by, Public Staff witness Sutton to 
calculate toll revenues is reasonable in this case. The 
ultimate goal of any end-of-period methodology must be to 
calculate levels of revenues and expenses which can 
reasonably be anticipated to occur in the future based on 
the end-of-test-period level of investment and customers. 
In this Com11ission• s opinion the methodology used by Hr. 
Sutton achieves this goal. The objective of Kr. Sutton 1 s 
method is to calculate a reasonable monthly toll revenue 
amount based on end-oL-period custoaers,and normal usage and 
then to annualize that monthly amount by multiplying by 12. 
Toll revenues are a function of the number of custo11ers, the 
usage per customer, and the applicable toll rates. Due to 
variations in customer usage and unequal days per month, it 
is unlikely that one month's revenue without adjustment such 
as December 1978, the end of .test period, would be a 
representative month to annualize. ftr. Sutton provided 



650 TELEPHONE 

several tests supporting his position including an analysis 
eliminating the unequal days per month which tended to show 
that average monthly toll i:evenue annualized by Kr. Sutton 
was reasonable. He also used regression analysis to 
indicate that the pattern of toll ~evenues for the period 
July 1. 1978. th.rough June 30, 1979, indicated uniform 
growth. In this commission's opinion, _if the monthly toll 
revenues for -the period six moD.ths before and six months 
atter the end of the test period are growing uniformly, then 
use of these revenue amounts should result in a reasonable 
level of toll revenues since the average of those amounts 
would be equivalent to a normal level of December 1978 toll 
revenue amount. Further, it is reasonable to assume that a 
regression analysis using actual test-period toll revenue 
amounts to calculate a normal December 1978 level of toll 
revenues would not result in an elld-of-period amount of toll 
revenues materially different from that calculated by Mr. 
Sutton. This is true because both methodologies attempt to 
estimate a normal level of December 1978 toll revenues. 

The Commission is avare that one argument against use of 
regression analysis is that one must assume that Luture 
events will occur as events in the past have or in other 
words that history will repeat itself. In this Commission's 
opinion that argument can likewise be used against an 
historical test year concept and is not of sufficient 
concern to reject ftr. S~tton•s methodology. Theretore, the 
~ommission finds that toll revenues of $522,461 are 
appropriate for use herein. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT HO. 11 

Company witness Williams and Public Staff witnesses Sutton 
and Aiken presented testimony concerning the appropriate 
level of operating revenues. Public Staff witness Sutton's 
testimony specifically concerned the methodo1ogy and 
procedures em.ployed in the determination of the Coapany•s 
End-of-period level of toll revenues for the test period. 
Company witness Rutter and Public Staff witness Aiken 
testified as to the appropriate level of opera ting revenues 
after accounting and proforma adjustments. The following 
chart presents the amounts proposed by each witness: 

Item 
Local Service 
Toll service 
Miscellaneous 
Uncollectibles 

Total 

The difference of 
the levels of loca 1 
witness arises from 

co1:1.pany 
Witness Rutter 

$ 726,059 
466,819 

39,004 
__ _.(.,,_2.dli) 

$1,229,308 

Public Staff 
Vitness Aik~!!. 

$ 749,753 
522,461 

qa, so2 
__J2.644) 

$1,318,072 
========= 

$23,694 ($749,753 - $726,059) between 
service revenues proposed by each 
the witnesses having used different 



RATES 6S 1 

methods in computing the end- of-period level of local 
secvice revenues. 

Company witness Williams computed the end-of-period level 
of local set'vice revenues by use of an annualiza tion factor 
of .0025 which vas based on the growth in the main stations 
during the test period. 

Public Staff witness Aiken computed the test year level of 
local service revenues by taking the actual revenues 
recorded in the Local Service Revenue accounts for the 
period July 1, 1978, to December 31, 1978, and adding to it 
the actual local service revenues recorded for the period 
January 1, 1979, to June 30, 1979. A monthly average was 
taken of the results and was then multiplied by 12. 

The Commission is of the opinion that even though the 
methodology used by Public staff witness Aiken to calculate 
end-of-period local service revenues is exactly the same as 
that used by Public staff witness Sutton to calculate end­
of-period toll service revenues, it is inappropriate for use 
in this case. Tne reason for this decision is that Hr. 
Aiken failed to perform any test to indicate that local 
service revenues during the period July 1, 1978, through 
June 30, 1979, exhibited a uniform growth pattern. In the 
absence of uniform growth, the methodology used by both Mr. 
Sutton and Mr. Aiken is invalid. Further, local service 
revenues, unlike toll service revenues, are a function of 
the number of customers and the applicable local rates only 
and do not vary with customer usage. Conseguently, 
annualiza tion of the revenues for the last month of the test 
year generally results in a reasonable level of local 
service revE:nue which one can anticipate the Company to 
experience in the future based on the end-of-period level of 
customers and investment. The Public Staff also failed to 
show that the methodology it employed vas superior to 
annualization of revenues for the last month of the test 
period~ The commission therefore finds that local service 
revenues of $738,144 ($61,512 x 12) are appropriate for use 
in this proceeding. FurtheL, the rate decrease ordered 
pursuant to Docket No. P-100, sub 45, was in effect during 
December 1978; therefore, no further adjustment is required. 

The next area of difference concerns toll service 
revenues. The Commission in Evidence and conclusions tor 
r•inding of Fact No. 10 discussed in detail toll service 
revenues. Accordingly, the commission concludes that the 
end-of-period level of toll revenue is $522,461. 

The evidence shows that the witnesses are not in agreement 
with regard to the proper level of miscellaneous revenues. 
'l'he ditference of $9,498 results from adjustments made by 
Public Staff witness Aiken which are summarized below: 



652 

1 • 

2. 

3. 

TELEPHONE 

Increase in miscellaneous revenues as 
a result of internal audit of Southern 
Bell 

Adjustment to bring miscellaneous 
revenues to end-of-period level 

Adjustment to include rent on 
antique shop 

ss, 810 

2,788 

900 
$9,498 
====== 

Items and 3 above were not disputed by the company; 
therefore, the Commission concludes that the adjustments are 
proper. These amounts represent revenues which vere not 
recorded on the Company's books during the test period but 
are applicable to the test period. 

The main area of disagreement concerns the appropriate 
end-of-period methodology. The Company used a main station 
annualization factor of .0025 to calculate end-of-period 
miscellaneous revenues. Alternatively, the Public Staff 
annualized miscellaneous revenues using revenues for the 
period July 1, 1978, through June 30, 1979. 

The Commission finds that the end-of-period methodology 
employed by the Public Staff to calculate miscellaneous 
revenues is inappropriate to use in this case. The reasons 
foe this decision are essentially the same as those made 
Yith regard to local service revenues. The Public Staff 
tailed to shov that monthly miscellaneous revenues for the 
period July 1978 through June 1979 have a uniform growth 
pattern. 

As discussed previously, uniform growth is necessary to 
establish the validity of the Public Staff's methodology. A 
review of miscellaneous revenue indicates that the test 
period monthly amounts fluctuate widely; consequently, 
annualization of one particular month appears, without 
turt her information, to be inappropriate. In the 
Commission's opinion use of an annualization factor of 5.931 
as discussed in Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact 
No~ 12 is an appropriate end-of-period methodology in regard 
to miscellaneous revenues. rhe Commission finds that the 
proper amount ot miscellaneous revenues before annualizatiqn 
is $45,714. ($39,004 t $5,810 t S900) 

Finaliy, the commission concludes that uncollectibles 
revenues of $2,613 are reasonable. 

Based on the foregoing discussion, the Commission finds 
that operating revenues of $1,303,706 consisting of local 
service revenues of $7Ja,1q4, toll service revenues of 
$522,461, 11iscellaneous revenues of $45,714 and 
uncoliectibles of $2,613 are appropriate for use herein. 



RATES 653 

EVIDENCE AND COHCLOSIORS FOR FINDING OF FACT HO. 12 

Company witness Williams and Public staff witness Aiken 
presented testimony and exhibits concerning ·the level of 
operating revenue deductions vhich they believed should be 
used for the purpose of fixing the A.pplica·nt•s rates in this 
proceeding. 

In the following chart the amounts presented by each 
witness are set forth: 

ltfil! 

Company 
Witness 
Ailliams 

1. Maintenance $-305,824 
7.938 

19.513 

Public Staff 
Witness Aiken 

$ 305,077 
4,162 

19,513 
2. Traffic 
3.. commercial 
4. General office salaries and 

5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 

11 • 
12. 

13. 

expenses 
other operating expenses 

Subtotal 
Depreciation 
Amortization 
Annualization adjustment 
Operating taxes other than 
income 

Interest on customer deposits 
State and Federal income 

taxes 
Total 

156.267 
_ 162.,2!!1 

652,089 
259,381 

12,050 
464 

136,773 

8,956 
$1.069.713 
========= 

155,489 
__ 143,852 

628,093 
250.510 

4.383 
s.364 

139,230 
300 

__ 67 ,425 
$1,095.305 
========== 

The differences between the 
witnesses for items 1 through 
adjustments proposed by Mr. Aiken 

amounts proposed 
5 are due to 

which are listed 

by the 
certain 

belov: 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
s. 

6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 

.I!gJ! 
Adjustment to salaries and wages 
Adjustment to directory assistance charges 
Elimination of membership fees and dues 
Elimination of American Express charges 
Elimination of one year's membership to 

Burlington-Alamance Chamber of commerce 
Audit fees 
Rate case expenses 
Employees insurance 
Pension contributions 
Life insurance premiums on officers 
Insurance on paintings 

Amount, 
$ 220 

(3,776) 
( 4791 

(99) 

( 200) 
(5,200) 
J.ooo 
q, 1"9 

(680) 
(24,340) 

(374) 
(1,1791 Vehicles and other work equipment 

Reclassification of current rate case 
Southern Bell toll billing charges 

expenses 7. 667 

Total 
_ _ll._].Q2) 
$(23,9961 

Items 2. 4• 
uncontested by 
concludes these 

s. a, 9, 12. 
the Company; 

adjustments are 

13. and 14 listed above vere 
therefore, the Commission 
appropriate. 



654 TELEPHONE 

The company and Public Staff .vere in disagreement as to 
the proper amount of the adjustment to vages and salaries, 
Item 1 shown abov·e •.. The disagreement .va s related to the 
appropriate overtime factor. Mr. Aiken testified that his 
adjustment vas based on an ·overtime factor of .015. DuriDg 
cross-examination Mr. Aiken vas questioned as to whether the 
overtime rate should be .035 instead of .015. rhe 
commission concludes that the proper overtime ratio is .035 
and, consequently, that the proper adjustment for vageS and 
salaries is $6,836, an amount of $6,616 greater than. the 
amount included by l'lr. liken. 

The next area of disagreement is !r. Aiken's adjustment to 
eliminate me11bership fees and dues. The Public Staff 
eliminated membership fees and dues from flebane Ho11e•s 
operating expenses on the basis that such fees and dues vere 
not properly chargeable to operating expenses nor to the 
customers of the co11pany.. The commission finds 'that 
memb~rship fees and dues of $479 are proper expenses and 
should be included in the cost of providing service. The 
basis tor this decision is that members.hip in Cl.Vl.c 
organizations is, in the Commission's opinion, in th~ public 
interest and does benefit the ratepayers of H.ebane Home 
Telephone Company. 

Audit fees, Item 6 above vere the next area of 
disagreement. Public Staff witness Aiken eliminated audit 
fees of $5,200 from the test period on the basis that these 
audit fees were rela'ted to 1977 and that the charges 
involVed personal financial services .for Bebane Hoae•s 
stockholders vbich are not related to providing telephone 
service. 

Alternatively, the company's position .vas that the audit 
fees were related to submission of the Company's proposal to 
the commission requesting permission for controlling 
interest in the Company to be acguired and pledged., The 
company contended that the transaction would in fact benefit 
Mebane Home's customers. 

The Commission concludes that audit fees of $5,200 relate 
to a period prior to the test period and involve charges £or 
personal financial· services for Hebane Home's stockholders 
which are not related to providing telephone. service and do 
not benefit the ratepayers of the Company. 

Rate case expenses, • Item 7 above, were the next area of 
disagreement. Although :P.ublic staff witness Aiken included 
rate case expenses of $10,667 in test period operating 
expenses, the Public· Staff during the hearing process 
indicated the desire to eliminate all rate case expenses on 
the basis that a rate reduction vas appropriate foe Mebane 
Home according to. the Public Staff I s comp11tations. 

As the Commission has found that the Company should be 
allowed an increase, the Public staft•s argument becomes 



RATES 655 

invalid. The Commission finds that rate case expenses of 
$10. 667 sbou1d be included in operating ei:penses. 

The witnesses vere in opposition as to life insurance 
pre~iums on the officers, Item 10 shown above. Public Staff 
witness Aiken eliminated all premiums paid for insurance on 
the officers of the company on the basis that any proceeds 
from the policy would result in benefits accruing to the 
stockholders rather than the ratepayers of Hebane Home and, 
consequently, the stockholders of the Company should pay the 
premiums. 

The Company's position was that the life insurance vas 
purchased to protect the Company fro ■ addi tiona1 expenses 
which would be incurred in the event of death of a key 
employee and that such insurance premiums are a proper 
operating expense. 

The Commission concludes that life insurance premiums on 
the President and Secretary of the Company amounting to 
$24,340 should be excluded from test-period operating 
expenses. The basis for this decision is that proceeds from 
lite insurance policies would generally be nonoperating or 
"below-the-line" income items and as such would generally 
not be considered in the setting of rates tor a company. 
Thus, the stockholders of Mebane Home would as a rule derive 
the benefit from such life insurance policies and should be 
required to pay the related premiums. The comllission does, 
hovever, consider premiums on officers under group life 
insurance plans which are available to other employees of 
the Company to be a reasonable cost of providing service 
when such officer's coverage is equivalent to that of other 
employees. 

Insurance on paintings owned by the Company President was 
the final item of controversy shown above. The Com~ission 
finds that such insurance is not a pcoper opera ting expense 
and should not be included in the cost of providing service. 

Additional areas of controversy were raised during the 
course of the bearing and are listed below: 

,. 
2. 

Maintenance on the central office 
eguipm.eh t 

Elimination of directors• fees 

$35,872 

_QLMQ) 
$32,872 

Evidence vas presented vhich indicated that aebane Home 
has had an ongoing service problem with its central office 
in periods of severe thunderstorms. Stromberg-Carlson, the 
seller of Hebane Home's centra1 office equipment, has until 
recently considered the equipment to be under warranty and 
the Company ha·s not been charged for repairs necessary due 
to the lightning problems. However, Stromberg-Carlson as of· 
April 1979 considers the equipment to be out of warranty and 



656 TELEPHONE 

all repairs vill be charged to the company in the future. 
In discontinuing the warranty, Stromberg-Carison has 
asserted that the central office is functioning properly and 
that all problems have .been solved. Alternatively, ftebane 
Home's position is that the problems have not been solved. 
Testimony presented by the company indicci.ted that since no 
major lightning storms had occurred since April 1979 during 
a period of high customer usage, the validity of Stromberg­
carlson• s claims had not been ·tested. 

Based on the evidence presented, it is the Cam.11.ission •s 
opinion that some level of maintenance expense related to 
central office repairs due to lightning should be included 
in test-period operating expenses. The commission finds a 
reasonable amount of such maintenance expense to be $20,872. 
In arriving at this decision, the commission concludes that 
the amount of maintenance expense proposed by the Company is 
greater than can reasonably be anticipated in the future 
since the amount vas related to a period during which 
Stromberg-Carlson acknowledged maintenance problems and the 
eguipment vas under warranty,. 

Company witness Hupman testified that Mebane Home nov has 
three members on its Board of Directors and that the monthly 
compensation for each member is $125 per month. The annual 
compensation for the present Board of Directors consisting 
of three members would be $4,500 or $3,000 less than the 
actual test-period expense. Therefore, the Commission 
concludes that the test-period operating expense should be 
r~duced by $3,000 to reflect the appropriate level of 
director's tees. 

In summary, the Commission concludes that opecating 
expenses of $653,060 ($628,093 + $6,616 + $479 + $20,872 
$3,000) consisting of maintenance expenses· of $331,103, 
traffic expenses of $4,162, commercial expenses of $19,513, 
general expenses of $155,968 and other operating expenses of 
$142,314 are.appropriate for use herein. 

The next· area of dif..ference in the test year level of 
operating revenue deductions concerns deprE!ciation expense. 
company witness Williams testified that the appropriate 
level of depreciation expense vas $259,381, while Public 
Staff witness Aiken testified that the appropriate levei vas 
$250,510. The difference $8,871 results tram an adjustment 
made by Kr. Aiken to eliminate $1,845 of depreciation 
expense duplicated on a PBX at Dov Badische and the 
exclusion ot $7,026 from depreciation expense recorded for 
the test year on telephone plant in service elilllinated as 
excess piant margin. Under Evidence and Conclusions for 
Finding of Fact No. 5, the Commission concludes that the 
Company had excess plant, having an a·ssociated annual 
depreciation expense of $3,513; therefore, the Commission 
.tinds that Kr. Aiken's adjustment to exclude $7,026 from 
depreciation expense should be decreased by $3,513. Also 
the Commission accepts ltt. Aiken •s adjustment of $1,845 and 



RATES 657 

concludes that the appropriate level of depcecia tion expense 
£or the test year is $254,023. 

The next area of difference was related to the test year 
level of operating amortization expense. Hr. Williams 
testified that the proper amount was $12,050 while Public 
Staff witness Aiken testified that the appropriate level was 
$4,383. The difference of $7,667 results from an adjustmant 
made by Public Staff witness Aiken to reclassify the 
amortization of rate case expenses to other operating 
expenses, which has no effect on net income. The commission 
has previously agreed that Mr. Aiken's adjustment increasing 
other operating expenses by $7,667 is appropriate and 
correspondingly concludes that the proper test-period level 
of amortization expenses is $4.383. 

Interest on customer deposits was another area of 
disagreement among the witnesses. The Company did not 
include interest on customer deposits in opera ting revenue 
deductions while the Public Staff included the actual test­
period interest on customer deposits of $300. The 
Comuission concludes that interest on customer deposits is a 
reasonable cost of providing service and that $300 is the 
appropriate test-period amount. 

Another area of difference in the test year level of 
operating revenue deductions concerns operating taies other 
than income. Company witness Villiams testified that the 
appropriate level of operating taxes vas $136,773, vhil.e 
Publ.ic Staff witness Aiken testified the appropriate level 
was $139,230, a difference of $2,457. The difference is 
found in gross receipt taxes and PICA taxes vhich are 
dependent upon the level of revenues and wages respectively. 
The Commission has previously found the proper levels of 
revenues and wages and salaries and correspondingly finds 
that related gross receipt taxes should be decreased by $912 
from the amount proposed by witness Aiken and likewise FICA 
taxes shoul.d be increased by $406 from the level. proposed by 
Hr. Aiken. The commission concludes that the proper test­
period amount of other operating taxes is $138.724. 

The annualization adjustment vas also a matter at issue 
between the vitness~s. The .methodology each empl.oyed has 
been . previously discussed. One further related area 
concerns the annualization factor itself. Ritness iilliams 
used an annualization factor of • 0025 which vas based on 
main ~tation grovth during the test period. Hr. liken 
alternatively used an annualization factor of .0366 which is 
calcul~ted by comparing the Public Staff's adjusted local 
service and miscellaneous revenues to the Company adjusted 
l.evel of local service and miscellaneous revenues. During 
cross-examination of Public Staff witness Aiken, the Company 
suggested that toll service revenues should also be 
considered in calculating the appropriate annualization 
factor. The Commission is in agreement with the Company on 
this matter. However, due to the differences in the end-of­
period methodology employed by the Commission as compared to 



658 TELEP HOYE 

that proposed by the Public Staff, the com.mission finds an 
annualization factor of 5. 931 to be proper. This 
annualization factor is based on the ratio of local service 
and toll service revenues found fair by this commission to 
the company 1s proposed local and toll revenues before end­
of-period adjustment. Using the annualization factor of 
5.93% and the methodology employed by witness Aiken on his 
Exhibit .I, Schedule 3-2LJ, the commission finds that an 
annualization amount of $8,321 is proper.' 

The last area of disagreement in operating revenue 
deductions among the witnesses concerns income taxes. The 
Commission concludes that the appropriate amount of income 
taxes based on the level of revenues and operating revenue 
deductions previously found proper is $43,662. 

Based on the foregoing discussion, the 
operating revenue deductions of $1,102,473 
use herein. 

Comgission finds 
appropriate for 

EVIDENCE AYD CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT YOS. 13 AND 14 

company witness Houl included deferred income taxes and 
the unamortized balance of the investment taz credits, 
including job development credits, as cost-free capital .in 
developing the company•s capital structure, while Public 
Staff witness Aiken dedu~ted these cost-free funds directly 
from the rate base. 

The Revenue Act of 1971 provided three basic elective 
options with regard to the rate-making treatment to he 
accorded'the job development credits. An election had to be 
made within 90 days after the enactment of the bill. .If no 
option was selected, Option No. (1) vas to apply. BJ making 
no election, Mebane Home Telephone Company, .Inc., in effect 
selected Option No. ( 1) which provides: 

that the investment credit is not to be available to a 
company with respect to any of its public utility property 
if any part of the credit to which it would otherwise be 
entitled is £loved through to income, however, in this 
case the tax bene£its derived from the credit 11ay (if the 
regulatory commission so required) be used to reduce the 
rate base, provided that this reduction is restored over 
the use£ul life of the pr.operty. 

The Commission is of the opinion that the deduction of 
cost-free capital from the rate base is the most equitable 
method of treating cost-free capital and has .followed this 
practice in the more recent rate cases presented before this 
body bf telephone and electric utilities. The com■ission 
therefore concludes that cost-free capital consisting of 
deferred income 'taxes and unamortized investment tax 
credits, including the job development. investment tax 
credits, should be deducted directly from the rate base for 
the purpose of sett~ng rates in this proceeding. 



RATES 659 

The Commission finds however that the appropriate amounts 
to deduct fro■ the rate base differ from those proposed by 
the Public Staff. In the co11mission• s opinion amounts 
related to the excess plant margin amounting to $8,782 of 
unamortized investment tax credit and $2,099 of accumulated 
deferred income taxes should be eliminated from the amounts 
deducted from original cost net investment. Correspondingly 
the proper amounts of unamortized investment tax credits and 
accumulated deferred income taxes ace $138,495 and $269,260, 
respectively. 

The Commission finds the capital structure found in 
Hayberry Exhibit 4 to be appropriate. This capital 
structure, which consists of 83.0BS long-term debt and 
16.921 common equity, excludes cost-free capital from the 
rate base in keeping with previous decisions of the 
Commission. 

EVIDENCE ~ND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 15 

Evidence about the cost of capital and fair rate of return 
vas presented by company witness ftoul and by Public statf 
witness l'1ayberry. Both witnesses testified that the 
embedded cost ot debt to Mebane Home is J. 761. Since there 
was no disaqreement between the witnesses on this matter, 
the Commission finds the appropriate cost rate on long-ter11 
debt to be 3.761. 

As to the cost of common equity, Mr. ftoul recommended a 
rate of return of 18% to 20% vhile witness nayberry 
testified that a return of 15.61 to 16.11 is appropriate. 
Mr. H.oul presented an analysis of the cost of common equity 
to a group of comparative telephone companies and to AT&T. 
He placed primary emphasis on the earnings price ratio 
method which yields cost estimates ranging from 10.3% for 
commonwealth Telephone company to 13.61 for the five largest 
telephone holding companies taken as a group. Althoug:h he 
stated that the earnings price ratios vill not reflect the 
tull cost rate requirement for common equity since they are 
unadjusted for growth expectations, Kr. Haul presented no 
explicit analysis of the degree to vhich growth expectations 
\.-ould a.ttect these estimates. Hr. Houl also presented the 
results of a DCF analysis for AT&T vhich indicates a cost of 
common equity of 12.71, unadjusted for market pressure and 
the issua_nce and selling expense associated vith additional 
sales of common stock. 

!ir. Mayberry presented a DCF analysis for a comparative 
group ot 13 telephone companies. He estimated the average 
cost of comm.on equity to be 1q.1%,. The Commission notes 
that this estimate is somewhat above the cost of common 
equity determined by Hr. Pioul for his sample of companies. 

Therefore, the principal difference in the cost rates 
recommended for H.ebane Home relephone Company is in the 
estimated impact ot Hebane Home's lover common equity ratio. 
Both witnesses testified that Mebane Home's lover common 



660 TELEPHONE 

equity ratio would cause the cost of common eguity to be 
higher to Mebane Home than to their co■ parative companies. 
Hr. Moul testified that the lover common eguity ratio vould 
cause Hebane Home's cost of common equity to be h~gher than 
A'l'&r, 3 1/21 higher than the five largest telephone holding 
companies, 5% higher than Rochester Telephone corporation 
and Lincoln Telephone & Telegraph Company, and 3 1/2~ higher 
than Commonwealth Telephone company. 

To arrive at these estimates Hr. ftoul applied the pretax 
overall rate of return earned by the Standard & Poor•s qoo 
Industrials to the capital structure of several telephone 
companies. From this he determined what rate of return on 
common equity the S&P companies would have earned if they 
had the same capital structure as the telephone companies. 
Public Staff witness Hayberry pointed out that the q9 S&P 
companies vith common equity ratios between 40 and 55 in 
1978 ea·rned an average rate of return on common equity o.f 
10.41. This is substantially below the lowest hypothetical 
rate of return of 18.5% found by Mr. Moul for the United 
States Independent Telephone Association reporting 
coapanies. 

Public Staff witness Mayberry recommended a risk premium 
of 1.si to 2.0%. On cross-examination he stated that he 
based this conclusion, in part, on tae results of a 
regression analysis whic.h shoved that a one percentage point 
decrease in common equity ratio would increase the cost of 
com.non equity by .05 percentage points. Witness Hayberry 
also pointed out that the stockholders of a company sUCh as 
Mebane Home benefit from the availability of lov cost REA 
debt financing since they can rely on this method of 
financing for additional capital rather than selling more 
common stock, which would dilute their control of the firm. 
This has the effect of reducing the current stockholder•$ 
reguired rate of ret~rn. 

After considering all the evidence presented by the 
witnesses on this issue, the coamission finds that the cost 
of common equity to Hebane Home Telephone Company is 16.50"• 
The Commission Lurther concludes that setting rates to give 
the Company the opportunity to earn a return.of 5.921 on its 
rate base as com.puted earlier (vhich includes a return 
allowance of 16.501 for the common equity component) vill 
give the company the opportunity to meet its obligations to 
both investor and ratepayer while balancing the interest of 
both and is there~ore a fair and reasonable rate of return 
as contemplated under G.S. 62-133(b) (4). 

EVIDENCE AND• CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING OP PACT NO. 16 

Based upon the commission's previous findings and 
conclusions, the Commission concludes that Hebane Home's 
present rates and charges should be increased by $36.647 in 
order to allov the company a reasonable opportunity to 
achieve the rates of return previously determined to be just 
and reasonable. 



RATES 661 

The following schedules sua■arize the gross revenues and 
rates of return which the Company should have a reasonable 
opportunity to achieve based upon the increases approved 
herein. Such schedules, illustrating the company's gross 
revenue requirements, incorporate the findings and 
conclusions heretofore and herein made by the· Co1111ission. 

SCHEDULE I 
MEBANE HONE TELEPHONE COHPANY, INC. 

STATE~ENr OF RETURN 
Tvelve Months Ended Deceaber 31, 1978 

Present 
Rates 

Opera ting Revenues 
Local service 
Toll 
Kiscellaneous 
Oncollectibles 

$ 738,144 
522,461 

45,714 
_ _QL613) 

Total operating 
revenues 1,303.706 

Operati,n.9 gg~nue ]gductj,.Q.!!§: 
Maintenance 
Traffic 
coa11ercial 
General office salaries 
and expenses 

Other operating expenses 
Depreciation 
A11ortiza tion 
lntecest on customer 
deposits 

Operating taxes other 
than income 

Annualization adjnstaent 
St ate income taxes 
Federal income taxes 

Total operating 
revenue deductions 

fil Opecating Income 
fil .BfilJ!.U. 

331,103 
4,162 

19,513 

155,968 
142,3H 
254,023 

4,383 

300 

138,724 
8,321 
7,961 

35 701 

$ 201,233 
========== 

Decrease 
!.Bfil~ 

After 
Approved 
~~§~ 

$36,647 $ 774,791 
522,461 
45,714 

__ flll --~2.Ql 

2,063 
14,864 

331,103 
I.I, 162 

19,513 

155,968 
142,314 
254,023 

4,383 

300 

140,918 
8,321 

10,024 
50.56~ 

$17,449 S 218,682 
======= ========== 



662 TELEPHONE 

Investment in Telfil?hone Plant 
Tele phone plant in 

service $5,585,466 
Less accumulated 
a·epreciation _h.630 1 ill 

Net investment in 
telephone plant 
in service 3,.954,590 

investment in Rural 
Telephone Bank Class B 

Stock 118,500 

Allovaa.£!! for Worki!!£1 Ca,Ei,tal 
Cash $ 55,731 

26,095 
8,422 

Ha terials and supplies 
Average prepayments 
Less: Average tax 

accruals 
customer 
deposits 

Total allowance for 
working capital 

Cost-Pree Capital 
Accumulated deferred 

income tax 
Unamortized investment 
credit - pre-1971 and 
1971 Act 

Total cost-free 
capital 

Net original cost 
rate base 

Fair value rate base 

Bate of return on fair 
value rate base 

(47,213) 

[11,677) 

___ .2L,358 

(269,260) 
tax 

[138,495) 

__.! 407. 755) 

$3,696,693 
========== 
$3,696,693 
========== 

-----

$ 
======= 
$ 
======= 

$5,585,466 

1,630,87§. 

3,9511,590 

118,500 

55,731 
26,095 

8,422 

(47,213) 

(11,671) 

___ JJ...J2.!! 

(269,260) 

_1.lJB, 492) 

_ (407, 7!tfil 

$3,696,693 
========= 
$3,696,693 
========= 

5.92S 
==== 



RATES 

SCHEDULE II 
MEBANE HOME TELEPHONE COMPANY, IHC. 

STATE~EHT OF RETURN 
Twelve nonths Ended December 31, 1978 

Present Rates 
~ng-t;rm debt 

common eguity 
Total. 

Approved ~ 
Long-term debt 
Common equity 

Total 

Fair Value 
Rate Base 

$3,071,213 
_ ____.§25.580 
$3,696,693 

$3,071,213 
_ ____.§25.480 
$3,696,693 

Ratio 

-'--
83.08 

....lhlJ 
100;00 

BJ.OB 
16. 92 

100.00 
========= ====== 

Embedded 
Cost on 
Return on 

Common 
lllliLL 

J. 76 
ll.,_11 

J.76 
l!i.,_50 

663 

Net 
operating 

Income_ 

$115,478 
_85...122 
$201,233 

$115,478 
_jO J, 2Jl.!! 
$218,682 
======== 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 17 

Company witness Hupman testified regarding the Appl.icaDt 1 s 
proposed rate structure. His proposed rates include changes 
in service charges, auxiliary equipment, key tel.ephone 
equipment, additional and foreign listings, nonpublished and 
nonlisted services, and all local basic services. 

Mr. Hupman, in his prefiled testimony, proposed to modify 
his present service charge tariff by adding a line vork 
charge and by replacing the equipment work and jack charge 
with a basic installation charge. on August 15, 1979, 
however, he submitted revisions to his testimony to maintain 
the equipment vork and jack charge descriptions. 

He testified that the proposed auxiliary eguipaent rates 
were in line vith what most other North Carolina teiephone 
companies are charging. Additionally, he commented that 
many of the charges .had not been adjusted in many years. He 
stated the key station common equipment and station 
equipment charges represent a new .format that is much easier 
to understand and apply. 

He remarked that the key equipment rates were predicated 
on additional investment, greater usage and larger benefits 
by the customers. 

The Commission concludes that the proposals made by Mr. 
Hupman in regard to rate design are reasonable and 
appropriate for use in this proceeding. However, due to the 
difference between the increase in revenues proposed by the 
Company and the increase in revenues approved by the 
Commission, changes are necessary in the rates proposed by 
ftr .. Hupman. 



664 TELEPHONE 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FIHDIHG OF FACT NO. 18 

In response to the commission's Bule B1-17, ftebane Home 
filed information relating to the effect of the proposed 
rate increase on the Wage and Price Guidelines. Williams 
Exhibit IXI, Page 1 of 2, indicates that Mebane Home is 
unable to comply vith the price deceleration standard due to 
uncontrollable price increases in goods and services it 
buys. However, the proposed rate increase of nebane Home 
does comply vith the alternative standard, the profit margin 
limitation. According to the Company's calculations the 
allowable program year profit margin of 24.971 would allov 
ftebane Home to increase rates so as to earn $290,720 in 
gross profits before income taxes and interest expense. The 
commission finds that since the gross profit ■argin under 
the rates approved in this proceeding is $279,271 !lebane 
Home is in compliance vith the profit margin li ■itation 
standard of the Wage and Price Guidelines. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That the Applicant, Kebane Home Telephone Coapany, 
be, and hereby is, authorized to adjust its telephone rates 
and charges as set forth above to produce, based upon 
stations and operations as of December 31, 1978, an increase 
in annual gross revenues of $36,647. 

2. That the Applicant is hereby called upon to propose 
~pecific ra~es, charges, and regulations reflecting the 
1.naease 1.n operating revenues ordered herein. Such 
proposed rates shall be designed to produce an annual level 
of revenues no greater than $1,340,276, based upon the test 
year level of operations as reflected herein. 

J. That 11pon the Company's filing its proposed rates, 
charges, and regulations the Public Staff shall reviev such 
proposals and tile comme·nts v ith the Commission vi thin five 
days. 

4. That the rates, charges, and regulations necessary to 
increase annual gross revenues authorized herein shall 
become effective upon the issuance of a further Order 
approving the tariffs filed pursuant to Paragraph 2 above. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COftMISSION. 
This the 26th day of Nove11ber, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftaISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief clerk 



BATES 

DOCKET HO. P-35, SUB 71 

BEFORE THE NORTH CABOLIBA UTILITIES COSSISSIO9 

) 

665 

In the natter of 
Application of Kebane Home Telephone 
company for Adjustments and Changes 
in .Its Rates and Charges Applicable 
to Intrastate Telephone Service 

) ORDER APPROVING 
) BA TBS ARD CH ABGES 
) 

BY THE COftSISSIOH: On Noveaber 26, 1979, the Com■ission 
issued an Order Establishing the Revenue Reguire ■ents for 
sebane Home Telephone Company (Sebane Home or Company) 
wherein the Company vas allowed to increase its rates and 
charges to produce additi~nal revenues 0£ approzimately 
$36, 61'7 annually. The co■pany vas called upon to file 
specific rates, charges, and regulations necessary to 
•i ■plement the allowed rate increase. Upon the company I s 
.filing 0£ proposed rates, charges, and regul:1.tions, the 
Public Staff was instructed to review and comment on such 
proposals. 

Pursuant to the Order Establishing Revenue Requirements, 
nebane Dome proposed tariffs which included increases in 
basic residential and business rates, in guarantee pay 
station rates, in key system rates, in extension bells and 
gongs, and in nonrecurring charges. 

on December 4, 1979, following a review of the Company's 
proposed rates, the Public Staff filed alternate rate 
schedules. The rate schedules filed by the Public staff 
included increases in rates for basic residential and 
business service, guarantee pay stations, extension bells 
and gongs, key systems, business and residential extension 
rates, directory listings, and nonrecurring charges. 

Based on the evidence presented by both the Company and 
the Public Staff regarding this 11atter and the entire record 
in this proceeding, the Commission finds that the rates 
filed by ffebane Home as set forth in Appendix A are 
reasonable and should be implemented. 

IT IS, THEBEFOBE, OBDEBED as follows: 

1. That the rates, charges, and regulations filed by 
Metane Home on December 5, 1979, which vill produce, based 
upon stations in service on December 31, 1978, a net 
increase in gross annual revenues of approximately $36,647 
be, and hereby are, approved to be charged and i ■plemented 
by the Applicant as set forth in Appendix A. 

The recurring rates and charges vill become 
all service rendered on and after the date of 
All other rates, charges, and regulations 
adjusted rem:1.in in full force and effect. 

effective on 
this order. 
not herein 



666 TELEP BO NB 

2. That Nebane Home shall file the necessary revised 
tariffs reflecting the changes in rates within 10 days fro■ 
the date of this Order. 

3. That aetane Home shall notify all customers of these 
rate increases by inserting the Notice in Appendix B, 
attached hereto, in all bills rendered on or after the 
effective date of this Order. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE C055ISSION. 
This the 19th day of December, 1979. 

(SE!L) 
HORTH CABOLIHA UTILITIES CO~ftISSIOH 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX A 
MEBANE HOffE TELEPHONE CO!PANY 

1Q~AL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATES 

Resid~ Business 

One-party $9.15 

OTHER LOCAL SERVICE 

$23.00 

Key trunk 
PBX trunk 
Guarantee 
stations 

1. 25 times the 
2. 00 times the 

pay 
1. 50 times the 

SERVICE CHARGES 

Residence Line vork 
Business Line work 

business 
business 

business 

EXIEliSION BELLS AND GONGS 

Extension bells 
Extension gongs 
Bell/chime combination 

one-party 
one-party 

one-party 

$7.50 
$9.50 

S .75 
$1.00 
$1.00 

rate 
rate 

rate 

Approved as recommended by ~ebane Home Telephone Company in 
its pcoposed rates and charges filed December 5, 1979. 

APPENDIX B 
MEBANE HOME TELEPHONE CO~PANY 

23, 1979, Hebane Home Telephone company filed an 
with the North Carolina Utilities coamission 
an increase in its rates and charges to provide 

On April 
application 
requesting 
additional annual revenues of approximately $129,000. 

hearings in llebane, North Carolina, on September 
and in Raleigh, North Carolina, on September 26, 
Commission has approved inc ceases in Hebane Home •s 

Following 
25, 1979, 
1979, the 

r 
\ 



RATES 667 

rates that will result in an annual incrf?ase in revenues of 
$36,647. 

The basic local rates proposed by Hebane Hoae Telephone 
Company and those approved by the Commission are as follovs: 

Types of Present Rates Requested Rates Approved 
~i£!L -!!~!~§- !!.Llle compan1_ !!.I: the commission 

Residential 
One-Party $ 8.65 $10.40 $ 9.15 

Business 
One-Party 21.65 26.00 23.00 

Other 
Key trunk 27.00 32.50 28.75 
PBX trunk 43.30 52.00 46.00 
Guarantee pay 
stations 32.50 39.00 34.50 

The increased rates 
become effective on all 
date of the issua nee 
rates and charges filed 

vere approved by the Commission to 
billings rendered on and after the 
of the Commission's Oeder approving 

by the Company .. 

DOCKET NO. P-60, SUB 40 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COl!IHISSION 

In the natter of 
Joint Application of Service Telephone ColBpa ny ) 
and Telephone and Data Systems, Inc., to ) OBDEB 
Permit the Transfer of All of the outstanding ) PERftITTING 
Shares of Stock in Service Telephone Company ) TRANSFER 
to Telephone and Data Syste■s, Inc. J 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Commission Hearing Room, 
North Salisbury street, 
Carolina, on June 1Q, 1979, 

Dobbs Building, 430 
Ra.leigh, North 

at 1:00 p.m. 

Commissioner Edvard B. 
Commissioners Robert K. 
Winters 

Hipp, Presiding; and 
Koger and John v. 

For the Transferor and Transferee: 

John L. Jernigan and Raymond H. Goodmon III. 
Attorneys at Law, suite 500, First Union Bank 
Building, Raleigh. North Carolina 



668 TELEPHONE 

For the Public Staff: 

Paul L. 
- North 
Box 991, 
For: The 

Lassiter, staff .Attorney, Publ.ic Staff 
Carolina Utilities comlli.ssion, P. o. 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
Using and Consuming Public 

BY THE COt!l!HSSIOH: service Telephone company (Service) 
and Telephone and Data Systea.s, Inc. (TDS), filed a Joint 
Petition with this Commission on April 13, 1979, seeking 
permission to transfer all of the authorized and outstanding 
shares of the capital stock (2,149) of Service to TDS in 
exchange for 3,750 shares of TDS preferred stock having no 
par value. Upon consum11ation of the stock exchange 
agreement described above, TDS would be the sole owner of 
Service. 

In support of the request contained therein, the .Joint 
Petition contains the following information: 

1. That Service is duly organi~ed and existing under the 
lavs of the State of North Carolina vitil its principal 
office and place of business·in Fair Bluff, North Carolina. 
where it ovns and operates a telephone system serving 
approximately 1,200 telephones. 

2. That TDS is an 
headquarters in Chicago. 
business of acquiring 
controlling interests in 

Iowa Corporation vith its corporate 
Illinois, which is engaged in the 
and operating as a holding company 
telephone companies. 

3. That Service and TDS seek approval of TDS 1 s acquiring 
a11 the shares of Service according to the terms of the 
agreement filed by the Petitioners on April 13, 1979. 

4. That Service is a small company in an area that is 
nov developing and expanding and that TDS vill be in a 
better position than Service to provide the additional 
service indicated by the anticipated growth in the area. 

on .l!ay 2, 1979, the co.11..rrission issued an 
the matter for hearing on Thursday; June 
requiring that Petitioners publish notice 
transfer. 

Order assigning 
14. 1979, and 
of the proposed 

The Public Staff on May 
Intervention in the case. 
recognized pursuant to Rule 

11, 1979, filed Hotice of 
This Intervention is deemed 

R 1-19 (e) ot the Com■ission Rules 
and Regulations. 

the time and place 
Representatives of 
vere present and 

vas present and 

The public hearing vas held at 
specified in the commission's Order. 
both the Transferor and Transferee 
represented by counsel. The Public Staff 
represented by counsel. 



STOCK TRANSFERS 669 

firs. Lucille K. Cutrell, Vic
1
e President of Service 

Telephone company, testified for the Transferor.. Bussell D. 
Thorell, Vice President-Finance of TDS, and Joseph Hicks, 
Acting Regional ~anager, Southeast Region of TDS, testified 
for TDS, Inc .. 

Having considered the evidence presented at the hearing, 
the record in this proceeding as a whole, and the 
Commission's relevant official files, of which judicial 
notice is hereby taken, the Commission makes the fol.lowing 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That the Transferor, Service Telephone company, is a 
corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of 
Horth Carolina, and is the owner of a telephone syste• 
serving approximately 1,200 telephones in and around Pair 
Bluff covering a total of 57 square miles, of which Q5 
square ailes are in Columbus County and 12 square ailes are 
in Robeson county. 

2. That the Transferee, Telephone and Data systeas, Inc. 
(TDS}, is a co1:-poration organized and existing under the 
lavs of the State of Iova and has its corporate headquarters 
at 79 Wes't !lonroe street, Chicago, Illinois 60603. TDS 
conducts' telephone operations through 45 operating 
suhsidi.'aries in Wisconsin, Indiana, !innesota, llississippi, 
Bev Hampshire, Ohio, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Raine, !lontana, 
6ev York, North ca.1:-olina, Washington, Alabama, Sichigan, 
Idaho, Virginia, South Carolina, and Vermont and through. a 
telephone service and supply company and an engineering 
service co ■pany. The acquisition of Service vill be the 
second acquisition for TDS in North Carolina, the first 
being in Barnardsville, North Carolina, where TDS ovns and 
operates the telephone exchange. 

J. That the Transferee, by this Petition, seeks approval 
of an agreement by and betveen the Transferor and the 
Transferee vhereby all the shareholders of the Transferor 
will exchange 2,149 shares of stock for 3,750 special no par 
value preferred stock to be issued by the Transferee 
according to an Ag1:-eem.ent and plan of reorganization filed 
vi th the Commission for Approval. 

4. That the stockholders of Service Telephone Company 
received four offers to buy their stock as follows: 
(a) TDS, Inc., offered to purchase Service Telephone at a 
price of approximately $375,000 by vay of a stock transfer, 
(b) Star Telephone ftemhership corporation offered to 
purchase service Telephone at a cash price of $375,000; 
(c) Horry Telephone cooperative, Inc., offered to purchase 
Service Telephone Company at a cash price of $300,000: and 
(d) United Telecommunications, Inc., offered to purchase 
Service Telephone at a cash price of $200,000. 



670 T ELEPHOBE 

5. Service serves approxi■ately 1,200 stations in and 
around the Fair Bluff community. The Pair Bluff exchange 
provides one~party serYice to all of its stations. There 
are .five full-time employees of Service. Pair· Bluff is a 
thriving rural community located in Columbus Coan ty, Horth 
Carolina, vhich provides consumer serYices, products, and 
supplies to the surrounding rural area. The residents of 
Fair Bluff are primarily employed in local agriculture and 
light industry. The most comaon crops grown in the Fair 
Bluff exchange area are tobacco, corn, soy beans, and 
potatoes while there is also located in the exchange area a 
manufacturer of ladies• and children's sports vear, a 
manufacturer of aluminum vindovs and doors and a 
manufacturer of farm equipment. 

6. At the present time there are two shareholders of 
Service, Jonathan L. Cutrell and his vile Lucille K. 
Cutrell. Mr. Cutrell owns 2,140 shares and ftrs. Cutrell 
ovns nine shar~s of Service. ftr. Cutrell is in ill health 
and wishes to retire from the business o.f telephony. 

7.. TDS in 1978 had operating revenues of $29,510,126; 
its net operating income vas $6,643,983. The consolidated 
balance sheet o.f TDS and its operating subsidiaries as of 
Dece■ ber 31, 1978, lists total assets of $133,776,087.. As 
of December 31, 1978, there were ~5 telephone companies and 
162,860 telephones in the TDS system. 

a. The existing Service outside plant vas built 
or~ginally in 1958 vith an addition in 1974. The building 
is approximately 20 feet across the front and 52 feet deep. 
An 11 feet 8 inch by 19 feet 6 inch building addition was 
attached to the side at the ti~e the central office 
equipment room vas expanded. This building is in good 
condition. The building is located on a lot approximately 
50 feet by 165 feet. The Telephone Company also owns the 
adjacent lots on both sides of the present facility. The 
central office equipment consists of Stromberg Carlson step­
by-step terminal per station equipment. This equipment vas 
installed originally in 1958 vith a major addition in 1975. 
This central office equip 11.ent is presently vired and 
egllipped vith 1,000 lines, 900 regular ter11inal.s and 100 
trunk hunting terminals and automatic number identification. 
9 Ot truoks, 11 ClU truoks, 19 incoming toll trunks, 1 pay 
station trunk, 12 outgoing BAS trunks to Chadbourn, 13 
incoming EAS trunks from Chadbourn, and 7 tvo-vay BAS trunks 
to Floyds, South Carolina, are presently equipped in this 
office. 

The DC power board capacity is 200 amps vith a main fuse 
capacity of 150 u1.ps. The batteries vere manufactured by 
C & D vith a rating of 840 ampere hours. These batteries 
vere originally installed in 1975. The ringing is decimonic 
and bridged. This central office equipoont is in good 
condition and provides a very good level of service. 



STOCK TRANSFERS 671 

The outside p~ant presently in service consists of both 
aerial and buried cable. Basically, the aerial cable vas 
installed at the time the exchange was convected to dial. 
The majority of the buried cable vas installed during 197q 
and 1975 at the time this exchange was upgraded to Single 
party service. 888 loading is utilized throughout the 
eJ:change area. The outside plant is in excellent condition. 

9. It was the opinion of all of the witnesses tor the 
Petitioners that the telephone plant presently in use by 
Service is providing a high level. of service and that there 
is no need for significant capital expenditures on the 
service exchange in the next five years. 

10. TDS has agreed to enter into an agreement vith 
Lucille K. Cutrell, a shareholder and officer of Service, 
whereby Hrs. Cutrell is to provide management services, .as 
local manager of the eEchange, to service on a daily basis. 
The executed employment contract vith Krs. Cutrell 
guarantees her the right to continued employment at Service 
Telephone for $13,200 per yeari or after the first year, to 
be employed as a consultant to Service Telephone Company for 
10 hours per aonth at a salary of $10.000 per year. TDS 
will retain the present employees of Service. In addition, 
Service vill have access to a telephone service and supply 
company and an engineering service company, wholly owned 
subsidiaries of TDS, which vill provide managemant 
engineering and purchasing services to Fair Bluff. 

11. A witness for the Petitioners testified that there 
vas a plan of organization for Service and TDS should the 
Agreement and Plan of Reorganization be consummated. The 
witness testified that Hrs. Cutrell, as local manager of 
Service. vould report directly to the southeastern Begional 
Office of TDS in Leesburg, Alaba11a, and that the Region_al 
Office ~ill assist Mrs. Cutrell in such business functions 
as short- and long-term planning. budgeting, financing, 
connecting company matters. commercial and marketing 
programs. vork order procedures and review, construction 
supervision. inventory control. monthly accounting and 
financial statements. audit coordination, taI preparation. 
voucher payment and review. special studies, and help with 
day-to-day to day operations vhen requires and/or needed. 

one of the witnesses for the Petitioners testified that 
should the Joint Petition be approved by the co.11aission T-DS 
would initiate an immediate service improvement project to 
remove all aerial open wire and old style distribution wire 
p.lant. to install a stand-by generator at Service's central 
office in Fair Bluff in case of interruption of service 
because of commercial power failure. to construct a 
combination garage-warehouse on the lot adjacent to 
Service's central office in Pair Bluff and to place into 
service the radio dispatch system purchased by Service in 
1978. 



672- TELEPHONE 

12. There has been no study as to ,the effect of the 
consummation ot the Agreement and Plan of Reo_rganizatiou by 
and between the Petitioners. A witness foe the Petitioners 
testified, bovever, that TDS did not have knowledge of any 
special facts or circumstances that would require TDS to 
seek a change of the rate structure of service should the 
commission approve the Joint Petition. The presant 
residential R-1 telephone rate of Service is $6.75 per 
month. 

COMCL USIOMS 

The commission is of the opinion that the proposed 
Agreement and Plan of Beorganization by and between Service, 
the shareholders of Service and TDS and filed as an exhibit 
to the Joint Petition filed by Service and TDS should be 
approved. G.S. 62-110 provides: 

certificate ot convenience and necessi·ty. - No public 
utility shall hereafter begin the co.nstruction or 
operation of any public utility plant or system or acquire 
ownership or control thereof, either dire=tly or 
indirectly, without first .obtaining from the Commission a 
certificate that public convenience and necessity 
reguires, or vill require, such construction. acquisition, 
or operation: Provided. that this section shall not apply 
to construction into territo~y contiguous to that already 
occupied and not receiving similar service from another 
public utility, nor to construction in the ordinary 
conduct of business. ' 

G.S. 62-111 (a) prqvides: 

No franchise now existing or hereafter issued under the 
provisions of this chapter other than a franchise for 
motor carriers at , passengers shall be sold, assigned, 
pledged or transferred, nor shall control thereof be 
changed through stock transfer or otherwise, or any rights 
thereunder leased, nor shall any merger or combination 
affecting any public utility be made through acquisition 
or control by stock purchase or otherwise, except after 
application to , and written approval by the Commission, 
vhich approval shall he giv,en if justified by the public 
convenience arid necessity. Provided, that the above 
provisions shall not apply to regular trading in listed 
securities on recognized markets. 

Witness Cutrell testified that she and Hr. Cutrell were 
the only stockholders of Service Telephone Company and own 
2,149 shares between themselves. 

She indicated that she and Hr. Cutrell had entered into an 
agreement with Telephone and Data Systems to purchase their 
stock by trading· 3750 shares of no par convertible preferred 
stock bearing 7 1/2% interest for the common stock of 
service Telephone company. 



STOCK T RlHSPEBS 673 

ttrs. Cutrell testified that she received three other bids 
concerning the possible sale of ser't'ice Te.lephone Co11panJ. 
She stated that Carolina Telephone company made a bid of 
$200,000 in cash or stock - lowest of all the bids she 
received. Mrs. Cutrell stated that Star made a $375,000 
cash offer which she felt vas a goodly amount but that she 
would incur a large tax liability for her family since it 
vas a cash offer. She also stated that Horry Telephone 
cooperative of South Carolina made a $300,000 cash ofter. 

Testimony given at the Hearing indicates that Service 
presently provides a high level of service and that 
significant capital expenditures vill not be needed in the 
immedi~te future. It is also apparent that TDS either alone 
or through its vnolly owned subsidiaries vill have the 
capacity to provide service with its large resources in the 
areas of insurance, computer science, engineering. finance. 
and such other resources as would benefit the subscribers of 
Service. TDS is in a position to offer purchasing services 
that cannot be obtained by Service in its present 
operations. Furthermore, TDS has made contractual 
arrangements to e11ploy local 11anage11ent. By this 
arrangement, it is believed that the needs of the Service 
customers can be promptly considered and met. 

IT IS, THEREFORE• ORDERED as follows: 

1. Service and TDS are hereby authorized to consummate 
the Agreement and Plan of Reorgani:zation under the terias and 
conditions proposed therein. 

2. The Joint Petition of Service and TDS requesting that 
the Commission authorize the acquisition of all the issued 
and outstanding shares of Service by TDS through the 
exchange of 3,750 shares of TDS no par value preferred stock 
is hereby allowed. 

3. TDS and Service shall file. in duplicate, vith this 
Commission, within a period of 30 days follovi.ng the 
completion of the transactions authori2ed herein, a verified 
report of actions taken and transactions consum11ated 
pursuant to the authority herein granted. 

4. TDS and Service shall file, in duplicate. vitb this 
Comaission,. all contracts for compensation for service 
between TDS, its subsidiaries or affiliates, and Service, 
and no such contract shall be valid or operative until such 
ace filed with and approved by the Commission under the 
provisions of G.S. 62-153. 

ISSUED BI ORDER OF THE COftftISSION. 
This the 20th day of August. 1979. 

(S EALJ 
HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO!UIISSIOH 
Sandra J. Webster. Chief Cleek 



TELEPHONE 

DOCKET NO. P-55, SUB 772 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Tariff Filings by Sollthern Bell Telephone and 
Telegraph company to Implement Rates for Pacili­
ties Furnished to Western Union Telegraph 
company 

ORDER· 
APPROVING 
TARIFF 

HEARD IN: The commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 
430 North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, North 
Carolina, on January 18, 1979, at 9:30 a .. m. 

BEFORE: commissioner Leigh H. Hammond, Presidingi and 
commissioners Ben E. Roney and John v. Vinters 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Complainant: None 

For the Respondent: 

R. Frost Branon, Jr., General Attorney, 
Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph co11pany, 
P.O. Box 30188, Charlotte, North Carolina 28230 

Thomas c. cartvr ight, 
southern Bell Telephone and 
1245 Hurt Building, P.O. 
Georgia 30301 

Legal Department, 
Telegraph Company, 

Box 2211, Atlanta, 

For the Using and consuming Public: 

Theodore, c. Brovn, Jr., Staff Attorney, Public 
Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission, 
P.O. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

BY THE COMHISSIO!i: This matter came before the 
Commission through tariff filings by Southern Bell Telephone 
and Telegraph Company on August 29, 1978, seeking to 
implement rates and regulations applicable to facilities 
furnished to Western Onion Telegraph Company for provision 
of Western Union's intrastate private line service. 

On september 29, 1978, in response to a Public staff 
Becommenda tion, the Commission ordered that the tariffs be 
suspended and that the matter be set for hearing. A notion 
vas filed on October 4, 1978, by Southern Bell requesting 
that the commission order be declared null and void. rhe 
Public Staff of the North Carolina Utilities Comaission 
filed a Notice of Intervention on October 5, 1978. 

Western Onion filed a Petition to Intervene and filed in 
opposition to the llotion on October 16, 1978. Also, .on 
October 16, 1978, Southern Bell filed a notion for Belief 
Pending Hearing and Final Determination requesting the 



TARIFFS 675 

Com■ ission to allov tne proposed tariff to become eftective 
as of October 1, 1978, subject to refund upon hearing and 
final deteraination as to the justness and reasonableness of 
the tariff. 

Mearings on this aatter vere initially scheduled for 
October 15, 1978, and vere subsequently rescheduled for 
Deceaber 7, 1978. Western Union, on November 16, 1978, 
aoved to postpone the hearings until after January 1, 1979, 
due to other vorkload assigned to counsel. By Order dated 
Nove■ber 22 , 1978, the Co1111ission set the matter for hearing 
on January 18, 1979, and extended the tiae for prefiling 
testi■ony. The Commission ordered Southern Bell to prefile 
its tcstiaonv on or before Deceaber 29, 1978, and ordered 
Western Union and the Public Staff to prefile their 
testimony on or before January 11, 1979. 

Southern Bell pretiled the testiaony of 11. 11. Jordan on 
Deceaber 29, 1978. Neither Western Union nor the Public 
Staff prefiled testimony prior to the hearing date. 

During the hearing, Southern Bell offered the testiaony of 
W.W . Jordan. lie. Jordan testified that the tariff in 
question vas just and reasonable and that the basis for this 
justness and reasonableness is that the facilities provided 
to Western Union are the sa■e type of facilities provided to 
private line custoaers in the State of North Carolina and, 
accordingly, the rates and charges that are charged to 
Western Union should be the same as the charges in the North 
Carolina Private Line Service Tariff. !Ir. Jordan described 
the facilities which Western Union has in tAe State and the 
vay in vhich those facilities fit into the private line 
taritt. Southern Bell has four or five different type 
channel services for Western Union. The facilities are 
similar to those provided the alara coapanies and the voice 
grade type cnannels. Hr. Jordan testified tna t the 
telegraph grade channel services provided to Western Union 
are similar to those provided to telegraph grade customers 
tor private line services in Nortn Carolina and that there 
are a nuaber of other custoaers that have similar services 
to those of Western Union. 

Western Union did not make an appearance at the hearing 
and, as noted earlier, did not prefile any testiaony in this 
matter. 

The Public Staff of the North Carolina 
Comaission vas represented by counsel but did not 
testimony or offer a vitness during the nearing. 

Utilities 
prefile 

At the conclusion of !Ir. Jordan's direct testiaony and 
cross-examination, counse l for Southern Bell moved that the 
co ■p laint or opposition filed by the Western Union Coa pany 
be dis■ issed and that the Coaaission declare toe rates vhich 
were filed by Souther n Bell to be just and reasonable. 



676 TELEPHONE 

Based upon the testimony of Ii.if. Jordan, the fact that 
Western Union did not appear during the hearing and offer 
testimony in opposition to the justness and reasonableness 
of the tariffs, and the fact that the Public staff did not 
oppose the tariffs, the Commission concludes that the 
southern Bell notion to dismiss the complaint or filing by 
Western Onion in opposition to the tariffs should be 
dismissed and that the tariffs are just and reasonable and 
sho.uld be approved. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, OBDEBED as follows: 

1. That the Western Union complaint or tiling in 
opposition to the tariffs is hereby dismissed. 

2. That tariffs heretofore filed on August 29, 1978, by 
Southern Bell and allowed to become effective on October 1, 
1978, subject to refund, are hereby approved. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMHISSION. 
This the 1st day of February, 1979. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHISSIOH 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. P-16, SUH 136 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Concord Telephone Company, Harrisburg - ) ORDER 
Concord Exchange Boundary Change ) 

BEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Cabarrus Bank & Trust coapany, community Room,. 
Harrisburg,. North Carolina, on October 3,. 1979,. 
at 10:00 a.m. and 2:00 p.a. 

Co11111issioner 
Commissioners 
Campbell 

Edvard B. Hipp, Presiding; and 
Leigh H. Hammond and A. Hartwell 

For Concord Telephone Company: 

Robert c. Howison, Jr., Joyner & Howison, 
Attorneys at Lav,. Rachovia Bank Building, P.O. 
Box 109,. Raleigh, North Carolina 27608 

John R. Boger. Jr., Williams, Williford, Boger,. 
Grady & Davis, Attorneys at Lav, p.o. Box aro,. 
Concord, North Carolina 28029 



USCEL LANE OUS 677 

For the Public Staff: 

Jerry B. Pruitt, Chief Counsel, Public Staff, 
North Carolina Utilities Commission, 430 N. 
Salisbury Street, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

BY THE CO!'ll1ISSIOH: This matter vas initiated by a 1etter 
and a Petition from Steve Yarborough filed January 31, 1979. 
The Petition (Yarborough Petition) bore 120 signatures and 
was accompanied by letters expressing the desire of 
residents of the ·tower Rocky River Road Concord ei:_change to 
receive telephone service from. the Harrisburg exchange of 
Concord Telephone Company. The survey revealed that of the 
120 signatures, 104 favored the change, 13 ver~ against the 
change, and three vere neutral. Thus, approximately 891 of 
the Concord exchange subscribers vho signed the Petition 
desired to receive their services through the Harrisburg 
ei:change. 

Fol.lowing receipt of the Yarborough Petition, Concord 
Telephone company (Company) conducted a survey (Company 
survey) of Concord area residents that included and extended 
the area surveyed by ~c. Yarborough. This area shall be 
designated the Lower Rocky River Road Area or Area A as it 
is labeled on Concord Telephone Company Exhibit 2, Area A. 
The results of this Company survey indicated that of a total 
of 258 residents (incl.uding 23 nonsubscribers) surveyed, 58 
(23%) did not respond and that of the 200 responding, 17q 
(871) desired service through the company's Harrisburg 

exchange as opposed to continuing to receive service from 
the Company's Concord ei:change. 

After consideration of the Yarborough Petition and the 
company survey the commission, being of the op1.n1.on th.at 
substantial support may exist to justify a boundary change 
between the Harrisburg and concord exchanges, issued an 
O.cder on Auqust 31, 1979, setting an investigation and 
scheduling a bearing. The O.cder made Concord Tel.ePhone 
Company a party to this investigation and ordered the 
Company to give Hotice of the pending hearing to all 
subscribers in the Lover Rocky River Road Area. 

on September 13, 1979, the Public Staff of the Horth 
Carolina Utilities Commission by and through its Executive 
Director filed a H otice of Intervention on behal.f of the 
using and consuming public. This intervention vas, al.loved. 

The hearing was hel.d as scheduled October J, 1979, in the 
community Rao• of the Cabarrus Bank & Trust company in 
Barrish urg, Horth carolina, and reflected widespread 
interest on the part of the publ.ic, vith 75 to 100 people 
attending, of whom 23 presented testimony. Both the concord 
Telephone Company and the ~ublic Staff were represented by 
counsel and both presented witnesses. 



678 TELEPHONE 

Upon callinlJ of the case .for hearing and prior to 
receiving testimony from any of the witnesses, counsel for 
the Company and counsel for the Public Staff were allowed to 
make brief statements summarizing their respective 
positions. 

THE COHPANY'S POSITION 

The concord Telephone company opposes the Petition. In 
its opinion the basic reason that the Peti ti one rs desire to 
change from the Concord exchange to the Harrisburg exchange 
is to receive Extended Area Service (EAS) to Charlotte. The 
Concord exchange does not have EAS to Charlotte. 

The fundamental basis of the opposition of the Company is 
twofold. First, the Company interprets its legal duty as 
being the obligation to serve the geographic areas 
designated by exchange area boundaries where the company has 
undertaken and committed itself to serve. In addition, the 
Company acknowledges the legal duty to render good and 
efficient telephone service to anyone vho desires and can 
pay for service within the geographic area which the company 
committed itself to serve. The Company asserts, however, 
that it has not undertaken to render service outside of the 
geographic exchange area in which the customer is physically 
located and interprets the United States Constitution and 
the constitution of the State of North Carolina as 
prohibiting and denying paver to the commission to 
effectuate the requested boundary change. The Company 
contends that the Commission also lacks the statutory 
authority to order the change. 

second, it is the view of the Company, and it proposes to 
produce evidence tending to shov, that the shifting of 
exchange area boundaries is uneconomical and wasteful. 
Concord Telephone company contends that to grant the 
reguested boundary change would be discriminatory and would 
create an economic hardship to the Company and customers. 

THE PUBLIC STAPF' S POSITION 

The Public staff supports the Yarborough Petition. In its 
opinion the following statutes vest in the cooaission the 
paver to change the boundary areas: First, G.S. 62-J2(aJ 
which provides that "Under the rules herein prescribed and 
subject to the limitations hereinafter set forth, the 
Commission shall have general supervision over the rates 
charged and service rendered by all public utilities in this 
State .. " Second, G. s. 62-42.. "Compelling efficient service, 
extensions of service and facilities, additions and 
improvements. - (a) Whenever the Commission, after notice 
and hearing had upon its own motion or upon coaplaint, 
finds: ••• (3) that additions, extensions, repairs or 
improvements to, or changes in, the existing plant, 
equipment, apparatus, facilities or other physical property 
of any public utility, of any tvo or more public utilities 
ought reasonably to be made. • •• The Commission shall 



HSCELUHEOOS 679 

enter and serve an order directing that such additions. 
extensions, repairs, improvements, or additional services or 
changes shall be made or affected within a reasonable time 
prescribed in the order." 

Purthermoce, the Public Staff contends (1) that since 
approximately 90i of the people surveyed responded in favor 
of changing the boundary line the public convenience and 
necessity dictate that this change be made; (2) that the 
Company's own e=onomic studies shoved that in this 
particular case, it would be more economical to change the 
boundary so that those customers .presently served in the 
Concord ei:ch'lnge Area A would b.e served through the 
Harrisburg excnange; and (3) that as long as the Company 
recovers the costs incurred in changing this boundary no 
constitutional right has been violated. 

THE PUBLIC WITNESSES 

The Notice to the Public states that the Commission "has 
instituted an investigation and public hearing to consider 
the feasibility of transferring the Rocky River Road Area of 
concord Telephone Company• s Concord exchange to the 
Harrisburg exchange by means of a boundary change. 11 

Holi'ever, it developed at the hearing that tb.e Co11pany on its 
own volition. notified certain customers who reside outside 
the Lower Rocky River Road Area. As a result, some of those 
subscribers who reside in the concord exchange ·areas 
designated on Company Exhibit 2 as Areas B and C 
{Appendix A) appeared at the hearing and vere allowed to 
present petitions and to testify. 

PETITIONERS' EVIDENCE 

LOWER ROCKY RIVER ROAD (AREA A) 

The residents of Area A, vho testified in support of the 
Petition to change the boundary so that subscribers in the 
Lover R.::>cky River Raad (Area A) serviced by the concord 
exchange can receive services through the Harrisburg 
exchange, desire the change primarily because the Harrisburg 
exchange has EAS to Charlotte, whereas, the Concord exchange 
does not. Concord subscribers have toll-free calling with 
the exchanges of Harrisburg, Kannapolis, and nount Pleasant. 
Harrisburg subscribers have toll-free calling with the 
exchanges of concord, Mount Pleasant, and Charlotte, but not 
including Kannapolis. 

The combined testimony of the Area A witnesses who favor 
th.e boundary change indicates that they are physically 
located closer to Harrisburg than they are to concord. Many 
services available in Charlotte are not available to the 
same degree in concord, thus subscribers incur extra 
expenses in c~lling their doctors, hospitals, schools, Duke 
Power Company, and other businesses in Charlotte. Some 
witnesses stated that for the most part people who live in 



680 TELEPHOHE 

Area A work and shop in the Charlotte area and of necessity 
must call to and from Charlotte on namerous occasions. 

Bill Plumber introduced into evidence Plumber Elhibi t 1, 
plats shoving 154 acres of land divided into 118 lots known 
a:5 Freeman Estates and Squirrel Ridge located in Acea A .. 
some homes are being built on these lots. Plumber stresses 
that 20 years ago people lived and Worked in Cabarrus 
county.. Presently, however, people live in Cabarrus county 
but frequently work, attend school, and conduct their 
business in Charlotte. Even though the subSCribers• needs 
have changed, the telephone service remains the same. 

Ken Collins, property manager of F .. R. Huntley Construction 
Company, testified that he has built 13 houses and plans to 
build at least 150 more houses in the Lover Bocky River 
Area. He reported that prospective buyers desire service 
through the Harrisburg exchange. 

James Funderburk testified that ·he lives in the Concord 
area but owns a business in Charlotte and that the Charlotte 
Police Department has informed him that they vill not call 
him long distance if an emergency arises at his business at 
night., 

Otis Ray Holmes stated that he works for the HighVay 
Department out of nount Pleasant and pre.fers to Jteep the 
toll-free service to Kannapolis. He indicated that anyone 
vho has an emergency in Cabarrus Coun,ty can call 7B2-2123 
and that this voul.d serve 801 o.f the population of Cilbarrus 
County. 

James c. Kaiser stated that he opposes the change because 
he believes he would then be paying for both the Concord and 
Harrisburg exchanges. He objects to having the yellow page 
number changed from Concord before the telephone boot is 
published. In addition, be objects to the increased costs 
of having service provided fro11 the Concord exchange and to 
losing .toll-free service to and from Kannapolis. 

Other Area A witnesses include: Joe Austin, Jim carter, 
Larry Green, Robert Herlocker, M.K. Hill, Karen Lindsay, 
Bill Hoss, nary Nevell, George Rider, Steve Yarborough, 
Clinton Al·exander~ Otis Ray Holmes, a·od James c .. Kaiser, Jr. 

ABEAS B AND C 

Witnesses in Areas B and C vho received notice of the 
hearing by the Company testified that having a Harrisburg 
address and a concord ·telephone number causes problems. A 
1976 petition showing that 961 of Area B residents desired a 
boundar'y change was received as a pleading. Other petitions 
which had been ass~mbled following receipt of the co■pany•s 
letter informing the residents of Areas Band c that Area A 
residents requested a boundary change were also accepted by 
the presiding Commissione~ as pleadings. 

'' 



ftISCELLANEOUS 681 

Agnes H. Boger testified that she voUld oppose a boundary 
change in her area because she prefers to be able to call 
Mount Pleasant, Harrisbutg, and -Kannapolis and would rather 
have this service than toll-free calling to Charlotte. 

other Area .e and c witnesses include: Larry •Bond, Shirley 
Harkey, Boyce Haymer, Dennis Jones, Ron Page, and Ruth 
Wherry. 

COMPANY 1 S EVZDEHCE 

George H. Richmond, Jr., Vice President and General Plant 
ftanager for Concord Telephone company, has responsibility 
tor the planning, ~peration, and maintenance of the 
Company's plant. He utilized Concord Telephone Company 
Exhibit No. 1 to illustrate the location of the Company's 
nine excb.anges. 

The witness described the Concord exchange Areas labeled 
A, B, and con Company Exhibit 2 as follows: Area A would 
be on tbe southeastern boundary line, following it along 
easterly beco■ing the northeastern boundary designated as 
Acea B, and continuing in a northwesterly direction to 
Area c. (Appendix A) 

ar. Richmond believes that most telephone companies 
generally render local exchange services and consider tnis 
method to be economical·. He states that the principle upon 
which telephone service is rendered is based on having one 
or more switching centers in each exchange area. Concord's 
policy is to have one central office within each exchange 
area capable of serving the geographic area and its current 
and projected population. He defined a switching center as 
the pl'ace where the switching equipment is located Ill.th.in 
the exchange area and where all the subscriber loops within 
that exchange area are terminated for purposes of switching. 

Mc. Richmond stated that boundaries a re necessary for 
sheer control and economy. ]~he company needs to know the 
areas within each exchange in order to plan ·outside plant 
and to assure that central office switching equipment is 
sufficient. The witness asserts that whereas' the co■pany 
has committed itself to render local telephone exchange 
service to persons within the geographic boundaries_ of each 
exchange, it has not c:om~itted itself to render local 
exchange service to persons not physically located within 
the service area of the particular boundary established by 
the Company. 

The witness discussed company Exhibit. 2 in detail as 
follows: The initial Petitioners vere located in, Area A, 
but Areas A, B, and: c are all in the concord Telephone 
company exchange area. The entire southwestern border of~ 
Area B borders on the Harrisburg exchange. Ho part of 
Area C borders on the aa:rrisburg exchange, but.· b.orders 
southwest on southern Bell's Charlotte exchange. Area C 
does border on Area Band the witness contends that there is 



682 TELEPHONE 

no more justification for transferring the subscribers in 
Area A of the Concord exchange to the Harrisburg exchange 
than justification to transfer Area B to the Harrisburg 
exchange. 

The witness testified that the Concord exchange has 
Extended Area Service (EASJ vhich is toll-free service to 
the Harrisburg, Kannapolis, and Haunt Pleasant exchanges. 
On the other hand, the Harrisburg exchange has EAS to the 
concord exchange,._ ttount Pleasa·nt exchange, and vith the 
Charlotte exchange of the Southern Bell company. 

Hr. Richmond in discussing long-range planning indicated 
that the primary goal of long-range planning is to develop a 
series• of plans designed to be reviewed, implemented, and 
updated annually to meet the service requirements of the 
company's inside and outside facilities. Secondary to 
development of the long-range plans is the Co■pany•s need to 
determine and establish a capital budget to support the 
plan. The changing of exchange area boundaries would 
adversely affect long-range planning and negate the 
Company's forecasting efforts. The result would be 
unanticipated capital requirements and ineffective 
scheduling of the construction programs. 

ttr. Richmond stated that if Area A is transferred to the 
Harrisburg exchange this addition would require the 
immediate development of a plant to provide ijOO additional 
lines and cable construction in the Harrisburg office. 

Hr. Richmond indicated that the company polled 258 
residents of Area A, this included 235 custom·ecs and 23 
others who vere not customers but lived in the area or ovned 
property there. Out of that 258, 235 vere subscribers and a 
total of 200 responses were received. Of the total polled, 
174 (67%) indicated an interest in transferring to the 
Harrisburg exchange. It should be noted, however, that of 
the 200 responses, 174 [871) favored the tea nsfe r. 

The witness indicated that if the Coapany•s cost of 
service study reveals that implementation of the proposed 
boundary change would reduce the Company's operating expense 
over the next 15 years, the company vould still oppose the 
change. 

The Co ■pany has made no econo■ic study to detergine 
whether EAS for Concord to Charlotte is econo ■icallJ 
justified. He stated that this vould be an ezpensive and 
tedious thing because it would involve a similar study by 
Southern Bell. 

Hr. Richmond said that unless legally ordered to change 
the boundary line between the Concord and Harrisburg 
exchanges the co■pany will not ■ake the change. If the 
Com~ission ordered the boundary change it would take the 
Company a minimum of tvo years to effect the transfer. 



SISCELLANEOUS 683 

Reginald Daron Rill• Concord Telephone Companr Staff 
Engineer, is directly responsible for long-range p an.ning. 
He stated that Area A is served by the compariy•s central 
office digital carrier system. Be described the digital 
carrier system as an outside plant approach which 
concentrates customers into a small number of cable pairs 
thus enabling the Company to handle in excess of 200 
customers on four to six cable pairs. The Company has 
equipment on order to serve Area Band plans to provide 
relief in Area c. 

The load studies performed each year by the engineering 
department show the plant utilization for a particular 
geographic area tor a particular cable feed. These load 
studies are reviewed on a yearly basis. Projects planned by 
the Company involving increases or decreases in service are 
adjusted following tb.e yearly review of the Company's load 
studies. 

Hill p.repared a cost study to determine the revenue impact 
if the Area A subscribers are transferred to the Harrisburg 
exchange. He agreed that if the Area A subscribers are 
transferred to the Harrisburg exchange, employing present 
value techniques the revenue requirements vould be 
approximately 6S less than the revenue requirements to 
continue to serve Area l from the concord exchange. 

The witness stated that Area A is unique because the 
digital plant there is reusable. Whereas in the case of 
Areas D and c the plant is not necessarily reusable. Hill 
acknowledged that be had not analyzed the validity of the 
Public Staff's study which relates to the l.oss of toll. 
revenues. His calculations did not include reusability of 
the digital plant. In the study he included the cost 
required to operate and reinforce the digital carrier system 
to service Area A. 

Hugh L. Gerringer, Communications Division of the Public 
staff, stated the considerations that influenced the staff 
to support the proposed boundary change: 1. The Yarborough 
survey. 2. The company•s survey vbich included and extended 
the area surveyed by Mr. Yarborough. 3. The res11.lts of the 
broad gauge economic study performed by the Company, vhich 
compared the reven11e requirements necessary to serve Area A 
from the Concord exchange versus providing service from the 
Harrisburg exchange. 

The Company informed Area~ subscribers that the following 
changes would occur if transfer to the Harrisburg exchange 
is implemented: 1. The subscribers vould give up EAS to the 
Kannapolis exchange, but vould receive EAS to the Charlotte 
exchange. 2. They would incur the following monthly rate 
increases: residence one-party, $1.15; residence two-party, 
90¢; residence four-party, 40~; business one-party, $4.30; 
business two-party, $4.00; business four-party, $2.75. The 
results of this survey indicated that out of a total of 258 
residents, including 23 nonsubscribers, 58 or 23i did not 



TELEPHONE 

respond and 
service from 
service from 

that of the 200 responding, 174 or 871 desired 
the Harrisburg exchange as opposed to receiving 
the Concord exchange. 

After review of the evidence here presented., which is 
summarized in the preceding sections of this opinion and 
consideration of the entire record in this proceeding, the 
commission makes the folloving 

FINDINGS OP PACT 

1. That Concord Telephone Company is 
public utility operating a telephone utility 
the State of Horth Carolina and franchised 
of Stanly, Rowan, and Cabarrus. 

a certificated 
enterprise in 

in the ::aunties 

2. That the Company established 
central office exchanges: Albermarle, 
Concord, Harrisburg, Kannapolis, Haunt 
and Oakboro. 

the following nine 
Badin, China Grove, 
Pleasant, Hew London, 

3. That petitioners reside in the Lovec Rocky Diver Boad 
Acea of the Concord exchange which is clearly defined and 
labeled Area A on Company Exhibit 2. (Appendix A) 

4. That petitioners serviced by the Concord exchange 
have toll-free calling with the exchanges of Harrisburg, 
Kannapolis, and Hount Pleasant, but not including Charlotte. 

5. That subscribers 
exchange have toll-free 
concord, l'lount Pleasant, 
Kannapolis. 

serviced from 
calling with the 
and Charlotte, but 

the Harrisburg 
e zchanges of 
not including 

6. That petiti•oners desire to receive service through 
the Harrisburg exchange in order to have toll-free calling 
to and from Charlotte. 

7. That 89% of the 120 Lover Rocky River Road Area 
subscribers vbo signed the Yarborough Petition prefer to 
receive services through the Harrisburg exchange. 

8. That concord Telephone Company conducted a survey of 
258 Area A residents and received 200 responses of which 174 
(871) desired to receive service through the Harrisburg 
exchange. 

9. That 16 of the 23 witnesses vho presented testimony 
reside in Area A and 13 of those 16 witnesses favor the 
proposed change. 

10. That a letter and official notice of the hearing vas 
sent by the Company on its ovn voiition to certain Concord 
exchange subscribers located near the Harrisburg exchange. 
These areas are labeled B and C on Company Exhibit 2. 
(Appendix AJ 



3ISCELLANEOUS 685 

11 • That the present rates for basic residence service 
are: 

On~arty ~~ Four-Party 
Concord $8. 20 $7. 05 $5.60 
Harrisburg $9.35 $7. 95 $ 6. 00 

12. That Concord exchange residents who transfer to the 
Harrisburg exchange will incur the following monthly rate 
increase: 

Concord 
One-Party 

$1.15 

13. That a broad gauge economic study conducted by the 
concord Telephone Company shoved that t.he revenue 
requirements based on serving the area from Harrisburg would 
be approximately 6S less than the revenue reguireaents to 
serve the Area from the Concord exchange. 

14. That there is a community of interest 
Acea A residents of the concord exchange and 
schools, health facilities, and businesses 

within the 
the public 

in Charlotte, 
North Carolina. 

15. That the Commission has taken judicial notice of the 
company's proposal to institute an optional plan for 
Extended community calling. 

16. That the proposed change will be consistent with the 
public interest and policy declared in chapter 6 2 of the 
General Statutes. · 

17. That there exists on this record competent, material, 
and substantial evidence that the public's interest would be 
better served by authorizing the transfer of the Concord 
exchange Area A subscribers to the Harrisburg exchange. 

18. That the changing of this exchange boundary within 
concord's service area shall not be interpreted as a general 
policy of this commission. 

CONCLUSIONS 

The public policy of this State envisions that public 
utility services shall be provided to the people in a manner 
consistent with their needs. 

11G.S. 62-2. Declaration of policy. - Upon investigation, 
it has been determined that the rates, services and 
operations of public utilities as defined herein, are 
affected with the public interest and that the 
availability of an adequate and reliable supply of 
electric paver and natural gas to the people, economy, and 
government of North Carolina is a matter of publ.ic policy. 
It is hereby declared to be the policy of the State of 
North Carolina: 



686 TELEPHONE 

(1) To provide fair regulation of publiC utilities in the 
interest of the public; 

(2) To promote the inherent advantage of .regulated public 
utilities; 

(3) To promote adequate, reliable and economical utility 
service to all of the citizens and residents of the State; 

(4) To provide just and reasonable rates and charges for 
public utility services without unjust discrimination, 
undue preferences or advantages, or unfair or destructive 
competitive practices and consistent with long-term 
management and conservation of energy resources by 
avoiding wasteful, uneconomic and inefficient uses of 
energy; 

(5) To encourage and promote harmony between public 
utilities, their users and the environment; 

(6) To foster the continued service of pub.lie util.i ties 
on a we.11-planned and coordinated basis that is consistent 
vith the level of energy needed for the protaction of 
public health and safety and for the promotion of the 
general welfare as expressed in the State energy policy: 

(7) To seek to adjust the rate of growth 
energy supply facilities serving the State to 
requirements of Statewide development: and 

of regulated 
the policy 

(8) To cooperate with other states and 
government in promoting and coordinating 
intrastate pU.blic utility service and 
public utility energy supply. 

with the federal 
interstate and 
reli3.bili ty of 

To these ends, therefore, authority shall. be vested in the 
North Carolina Utilities commission to regulate public 
utilities generally, their rates, services and operations, 
and their expansion in relation to long-term energy 
conservation and management policies and statewide 
development requirements, and in the manner and in 
accordance with the policies in this Chapter. 11 

North Carolina 
the standard to be 
franchise prov-ides 

General 
applied 

that: 

Statutes 62-110 which sets forth 
in passing upon the utility 

11G. s. 62-11 a. certificate o.f convenience and necessity. -
No public utility shall hereafter begin the construction 
or operation of any public uti.lity plant or system or 
acquire ownership or control thereof, either directly or 
indirectly, without first obtaining from the Commission a 
certificate that public convenience and necessity 
requires, or will require, such construction, acquisition, 
or operation: Provided, that this section shall not apply 
to construction into territory contiguous to that already 
occupied and not receiving similar service from another 



MISCELUNEOUS 687 

public utility, nor to construction in the ordinary 
conduct of business. 11 

The privilege 
serve, and t ti.is 
implementing this 

of franchise carries with it the duty to 
commission is the agency charged w-i th 
aspect of the public policy. 

"G .s. 62-42. Compelling efficient service, extensions of 
services and facilities, additions and i11.prove11ents. - (a) 
Abenever the commission, after notice and hearing had upon 
its ovn motion or upon complaint, finds: 

(1) That the service of any public utility is inadequate, 
insufficient or unreasonably discriminatory, or 

(2) That persons are not served vho may reasonably be 
served, or 

(3) That additions, extensions, repairs or improvements 
to, or changes in, the existing plant. equipment, 
apparatus, facilities or other physical property of 
any public utility. of any tvo or more public 
utilities ought reasonably to he made, or 

(4) That it is reasonable and proper that 
should be erected to promote the 
convenience or safety of its patrons, 
the public, or 

nev structuces 
security oc 
employees and 

(5) That any other act is necessary to secure reasonably 
adequate service or facilities and reasonably and 
adequately to serve the public convenience and 
necessity, 

The Commission shall enter and serve an order directing 
that such additions, extensions. repairs, improvements, or 
additional services or changes shall be made or affected 
vithin a reasonable time prescribed in the ocier. T~is 
section shall not apply to terminal or terminal facilities 
of motor carriers of property. 11 

The authority granted to the Commission to compel a 
utility to extend its lines as set forth in G.S. 62-42 is 
restricted to the area which such utility has undertaken to 
serve but it does not requiie that the body served must be 
physically located in that area. The evidence is clear and 
uncontroverted that concord relephone Company 
has undertaken to serve the territory involved. 

IT IS• THEREFOBE• ORDERED as follows: 

1. That concord Telephone Company is hereby ordered and 
directed to transfer to the Harrisburg exchange those 
concord exchange subscribers designated on Company Exhibit 2 
as Area A (Ap~endix A) and to move the exchange boundary 
between the Harrisburg and Concord exchanges accordingly. 



688 TELEPHONE 

2. That Concord Telephone company shall file a schedule 
with the Commission within 30 days from the date of this 
order shoving the time schedule within which it can make the 
ch.an ges to transfer area A customers t:rom the Concord 
exchange to the Harrisburg exchange, as described above. 

3. That the petitions and evidence received in this 
docket from residents of Areas B and C on Company Exhibit 2 
(Appendix A) ace hereby transferred to a new Docket No. 
P-16, Sub 139, for consideration of the tran~fer of said 
Areas B and C customers of Concord Telephone Company fcom 
the Concord exchange to the Harrisburg exchange, and Concord 
Teiephone Company is hereby directed to conduct such cost 
study as may be reguired to determine the rate required from 
&1id residents of Areas Band C to cover the additional cost 
of serving said customers as customers in Zone Band Zone c, 
respectively, of the Harrisburg exchange. Concord Telephone 
Company shall notify the Commission of the time it needs to 
£ile said cost study with the commission within 30 days 
after the issuance of this Order, and the Commission vill 
serve the proposed rates developed from said cost study on 
the residents of said Areas B and C and establish further 
proceedings for appropriate consideration of the question of 
transfer of said areas from the Concord exchange to the 
Harrisburg exchange. The Commission will further consider 
in such proceedings the possible alterDative of the 
Company's proposal for an optional Extended Community 
Calling plan from t.he Concord exchange to the Charlotte 
exchange of Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
-Tb.is the 28th day o.t Rove11ber, 1979. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COBHISSION 
(SEAL) Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

NOTE: For Appendix A see the official Order in the Office 
of the Chief Clerk. 



CERTIFICATES 689 

DOCKET RO. W-678 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COH~ISSION 

In the ftatter of 
Application of v. Reid Wright, d/b/a Forest Trail) 
Utility, 6619 Glenwood Avenue, Raleigh, North ) 
Carolina, for a Certificate oL Public Convenience) FINAL 
and Necessity to Provide Water Utility service ) ORDER 
in Forest Trail Estates subdivision, iake county,) 
North Carolina, and for Approval of Rates ) 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

com11.ission Hearing 
430 North Salisbury 
Carolina, on February 

Boom, 
Street, 
16, 1979 

Dobbs Building, 
Raleigh, Horth 

Chairman Robert K. Koger, Presiding; and 
Commissioners Ben E. Roney, Leigh a. Ha11.11.ond, 
Sarah Lindsay Tate, Robert Fischbach, John W. 
Winters, and Edvard B. Hipp 

For the Applicant: 

v. Reid Wright, Appearing for Himself 

For the Public Staff: 

Joy R. Parks, Staff Attorney, Public Staff -
Horth Carolina Utilities Commission 
For: The Using and Consuming P11blic 

BY THE COMMISSION: On January 5, 1979, Antoinette R. 
Rike, Hearing Examiner, issued a Recommended Order in this 
docket providing for the issuance of a certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity to Forest Trail Utility upon final 
approval of that vater system by the Division of Health 
Services and establishing a Schedule of Rates, incl11ded as 
Appendix A of that order, to be filed vith the Commission 
pursuant to G.S. 62-138. 

on January 23, 1978, Reid Wright filed Exceptions to the 
Becommended Order of Hearing Examiner Rike and requested of 
the commission the opportunity to present oral arguments on 
such Exceptions. By Order dated January 24, 1979, the 
Commission set the Exceptions for hearing. 

on February 16, 1979, the commission heard the oral 
argument on the Exceptions. The Applicant, w. Reid Wright, 
appearing for himself, and the Public Staff, vere present. 

Upon a review of the entire record 
including the testimony and exhibits 
hearing, and the oral arguments of 
commission makes the following 

in this proceeding, 
presented at the 

both parties, the 



690 HATER AND SEWER 

FIN DINGS OF F-ACT 

1. The Applicant, w. Reid Wrig~t, d/b/a Forest Trail 
Utility proposes to furnish water service in Forest Trail 
Estates Subdivision, Yake County, North Carolina, and has 
±iled a Schedule of Rates for said service. 

2. Hy 
granted the 
cstablisned 
proceeding. 

Order issued August JO, 1'978,. the Commission 
Applicant temporary operating authority and 
interim rates pending the outcome of this 

3. Forest 
subdivision 
a pproxi ma tel y 
Carolina. 

Trail Estates Subdivision 
currently consisting of 29 

four miles outside the City 

is a residential 
homes located 

of Raleigh, North 

4. The Applicant has installed service taps capable of 
serving 43 customers; the system has been meteced. 

5. The Applicant bas entered into agreements securing 
ownership or control of the water system and of the sites 
tor the wells. 

6. The Applicant himself vill provide maintenance and 
repair service to the water system in the subdivision and 
has indicated that a telephone number where be can be 
reached will be listed on the monthly statements. 

7. There is an established market for water utility 
service in the subdivision, and service is not proposed for 
the subdivision by any other public utility, municipality, 
or membership association. rhere is a reasonable prospect 
for growth in demand for the proposed utility service in the 
subdivision. 

B. The quality of untreated water meets the u.s. Public 
Health Drinking Water Standards with respect to physical and 
chemical characteristics. 

9. The water system plans have been approved by the 
division of Health Services; however~ £inal approval of the 
system itself is contingent upon the installation of a 
chlorinator at each vell lot. 

10. Other improvements necessary for effective management 
of the system include a change in the location of the vicing 
betveen the pressure tank and well house and the 
installation of a sample tap, blow-off and master meter at 
Well No. 1. 

11. A' reasonable level of annual expenses for Forest 
Trail Utility is $3,418 ~hich includes gross receipt taxes 
of $153 and income taxes 0£ $135. 

12.. The interim rates approved in the August 30, 1978, 
Order were $5.00 for the first 3,000 gallons and $1.00 for 



1· 

I 
I 

I 
' 
I 

I 

CERTIFICATES 691 

each additional 1,000 gallons and these rates vil1 produce 
gross operating revenues of $3,132 annually. Using the 
level of operating eEpenses deemed appropriate herein, the 
interim rates would produce a net loss on operations of $123 
annually which is unreasonable. 

13. The Applicant's proposed rates of $7.50 for the first 
3,000 gallons and $1.00 for each additional 750 gallons 
would produce annual revenues of $4,465. The Applicant•s 
proposed rates would produce an operating ratio of B0.541, 
an excessive amount, assuming the level of operating 
expenses approved herein. 

14. Rates of $7.00 on the first 3,000 gallons usage and 
$1.00 on each additional 1,000 gallons vill produce 
operating revenues of SJ,828 and an operating ratio of 
89.29% which is just and reasonable. 

15. The Applicant has failed to bill his customers in 
accordance with the interim rates estab1ished by the August 
30, 1978, Ot"der. 

16. The Applicant billed one customer fat" the months of 
August and September in accot"dance with meter readings 
derived from a malfunctioning meter. 

17. A tap-on fee of $450 is reasonable. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 1 - 10 

The evidence supporting these Findings of Fact is 
contained in in the order recommended by Hearing examiner 
Wike. The Applicant did not make any exceptions to these 
findings or the conclusions made thet"eupon; therefore, the 
Commission hereby adopts and reaffirms these Findings of 
Fact. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 11 

The evidence fat" this finding is contained in the 
testimony and exhibit of Public Staff witness Panton and in 
evidence presented by Reid Wright. 

The following table shows the level of operating expenses 
pt"oposed by ~t". Wright and by Hr. Panton. 

QQgf~ting_g~n..§~ 
Purchased Povet" 
Repairs and Maintenance 
Depreciation 
Transpot"tation Expense 
Bate case Expenses 
Office and Other Expenses 
Taxes Other Than Income 
Income Taxes 

Total Operating Expenses 

740 
816 

5,488 
800 

====== 

Pub]j,£....§!2ff 
S 600 

100 
181 
265 

50 
1,000 

191 
185 

$2,572 
====== 



692 WATER AND SEWER 

As can be seen from the chart above, differences exist in 
the level of operating expenses proposed by nr. Panton and 
Hr. Wright.. Both witnesses were in agreement as to the 
appropriate amount of purchased paver expense and no 
evid'ence was presented to the contraryi therefore, the 
commis~ion concludes that purchased power expenses of $600 
are appi;-opriate. 

The witnesses were in disagreement as to the proper amount 
of repa•irs aiid maintenance expense. Public Staff witness 
Panton testified that the books and records of Forest Trail 
Otility had not been maintained sufficiently to determine 
the actual test peri•od maintenance expenses. He estimated a 
reasonable amount to be $100 annually. 

In Mr. Wright's initial application he did not iDclude any 
amount for repairs and maintenance expense. Public Staff 
witness Panton testified that the books and records of 
Forest Trail Utility had not been maintained sufficiently to 
deteimine the actual test period maintenance expenses. He 
estimated a reasonble amount to be $100 annually. 

In Hr. Rright 1 s initial application he did not include any 
amount for repairs and maintenance expense. However. during 
the bearings Hr. Wright indicated that it was necessary to 
perform repairs and maintenance vork to the va ter system 
periodiCally and that the $100 expense amount included by 
the Public staff was inadegua te. 

He testified that, although he performs 11uch of the 
necessary maintenance and repair vork himself, it is at 
times necessary to call in outside repairman whose average 
hourly labor rate is approximately $20. The commission is 
of the opinion that the e~pense amount of $100 for 
maintenance and repairs estimated by the Public Staff is 
inadequate and that an amount of $200 annually is a more 
reasonable estimate of the appropriate level of expense. 

Depreciation expense is the next item on vhich the 
witnesses disagree. ffr. Wright calculated his proposed 
depreciation expense of $740 using the estimated original 
cost of an investment in a water tower of $7,400 and the 
estimated service life of the va ter tower of 1 O years. 

Public Staff vi·tness Panton excluded depreciation expense 
on the water tower on the basis that it vas not presently 
used and Useful. A late filed exhibit was filed by the 
Public Staff at the Commission's reguest indicating that 
inclusion of depreciation on the va ter tower vould increa·se 
total depreciation expense by $253 annually. This amount 
11as calculated using an investment of $8,840 and an 
estimated serTice life of 35 years. The commission is of 
the opinion that depreciation on the vater tower is a proper 
operating expense and that $253 is the proper annual amount 
of that expense. Although the vater tower is Dot presently 



CEBTIFICATES 693 

in service, evidence was presented to indicate that it can 
be rendered used and useful in a Tery short period of ti11e. 

Approval of the water system by the Division of Health 
Services is contingent upon installation of chlorinators at 
each well lot by Kr. wright. Installation of chlorinators 
will require capital expenditures as well as other related 
expenditures. Failure to erecognize the e%penses associated 
with installation of chlorinators vould cause attrition in 
earnings and would in this coamission•s op1n1on be 
unreasonable. The estimated capital investment necessary to 
install chlorinators at each well lot for Forest Trail 
Utility is $752 and the esti ■ated service life of the 
chlorinators is 10 years. The appropriate annua1 
depreciation of the chlorinators is $75. 

The commission further concludes that depreciation expense 
of $181 on an ansverphone and meters vhich vas proposed by 
Public Staff vitness Panton is an appropriate operating 
expense. Therefore, the coamission finds that the 
appropriate annual depreciation expense is $509 which 
includes annual depreciation on the water to~er of S253, on 
the cblorinators of $75, on the ansverpbone of $146 and on 
the me te rs of $35 • 

The next item on vhich Kr. Wright and ltr. Panton disagree 
is transportation expense. ftr. Panton inc1uded an amount of 
$265 as transportation expense. This amount vas calculated 
using a rate of 17¢ per .mile and an estimate of three trips 
per week and 10 ~iles per trip. He estimated this to be a 
reasonable .approximation of the total weekly mileage 
necessary on average to provide adequate service to the 
water utility and its customers. ftr. Panton testified that 
the vehicle used to provide service for the va ter utility 
was used for other purposes also. 

Mr. wright included an amount of $816 for transportation 
expense in his application. He failed to prowide adequate 
evidence to support $816 in transportation expense. The 
commission is of the opinion that the amount proposed by 
witness Panton for transportation expense is appropriate and 
should be included in operating expense. 

The next item of difference is rate case expense. 5r. 
Wright made no provision for this item in his app1ication. 
Public Staff witness Panton estimated tota1 rate case 
expenses to be $150 and testified that this amount should be 
amortized over a three-year period. The Commission finds 
that rate case expenses of SS0 annually are appropriate. 

nr. Panton and ~r. aright disagree on the appropriate 
amount of office and other expenses. ·The a11ounts proposed 
by !'tr. Wright and Plr. Panton inc.luded the fol.loving 
expenses: 



694 

wages 
Testing Fees 
Interest Expense 
Che■icals 

Answerphone Cost 
Insurance 

WATER ARD SEVER 

Wright 
$2,400 

888 
720 
700 

__ 780 
$5,488 
====== 

panton 
$ 940 

34 
26 

700 

---$1,000 
===== 

The witnesses disagreed on the proper level of wages. 
Evidence vas presented during the hearing to indicate that 
with minor exception all services including maintenance. 
billing. and repairs are performed by Reid Wright. Th.e 
Commission is of the opinion that t.he amount proposed by ftr. 
Panton and 3r. Wright are inappropriate. The Comaission 
finds that the appropriate amount of annual wage expense is 
$1,2 oo. 

The witnesses disagreed on the appropriate amount of 
testing tee. Hr. Panton included $34 as the annual. testing 
fee expense. !r. Wright did not include any amount for this 
item in his original application. He did hovever indicate 
during the hearing that $6LJ vas the appropriate annual 
amount of th.is expense. The Co11.11ission .finds that testing 
tee expense of $6lJ should be included in operating expenses. 

Hr. Panton included test period actual interest expense of 
$26 in operating expenses. Hr. Wright included an amount of 
$888 as interest expense in this application. The 
co~mission concludes that Hr. Wright failed to provide 
adequate ·proof of the interest expense he proposed and that 
interest expense should be the actual test period amount of 
$26. 

The next item on which the witnesses disagree is chemical 
expense. Hr. Wright included an amount of $720 for this 
item. Hr. Panton excluded this item from test period 
expenses on the basis that chemicals were not presently used 
in the water system. The commission recognizes that 
insta.llation of chlorinators is regll.ired by this order and 
that chemicals are a cost associated vith installing 
chlorinators. A reasonable esti11a. te of the cost of 
chemicals necessary to operate the chlorinators is $.20 per 
customer per month or $70 annually. The Commission finds 
that chemical expense of $70 should be included in test 
period operating expenses. 

Ansverpbone cost of $700 was the next item on which the 
witnesses disagreed. Kr. Wright expensed the cost of the 
ansverphone in one year rather than treating this item as a 
depreciable asset as proposed by Kr. Panton. The Commission 
concludes that the Ansverphone is a capital expenditure 
which should be depreciated. 

Insurance expense is the last office and other expense on 
which Hr. Wright and Kr. Panton disagree. lfr. Wright 



CERTIFICATES 695 

included an aaount of $780 for this itea. ltt. Panton 
excluded this itea froa test period expenses on the basis 
that tne water system was not presently insured. The 
Commission concludes that this item should not be included 
in operating expense as the water system is presently not 
insured and the cost does not at this time in fact exist. 

Postage is the next item which is in disagreeaent. The 
Public Staff did not include any aaount tor this ite■ in 
operating expense. !Ir. Wright did not include any aaount 
for this item in bis original application. He did however 
offer t estiaony during the hearing that his postage costs 
were approximately $80 annually. The Coaaission finds that 
postage is a reaso nab le operating expense, is ne=essary for 
billing and other purposes and $80 is a reasonable 
a pproxi■a tion of the expense. 

The final iteas on which Mr. Panton and !tr. Wright 
disagree are inco■e taxes and taxes other than incoae. The 
Coaaission concludes that the proper amount of these items 
is as foll ows: 

Property 
Gross Receipt Taxes 
Income Taxes 

$ 66 
153 
135 

lJsii 

The Coa■ission finds that the appropriate level of 
operating expenses i s $3,418. 

EVIDENCE ANO CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OP PACT NOS. 12, 
13, ANO 14 

The evidence to support these findings was presented in 
testimony, exhibits, and evidence presented during the 
hearing and is sumaarized in the following chart: 

STATEIIENT OP INCOftE ANO OPERATING RATIOS 

Public Coaaission 
~E!l!licant Staff Found Fair 

Opera ting revenues $4,465 $3,132 -rr;828 
Operating revenue deductions 

Purcnased power 600 600 600 
Repairs and maintenance 200 200 200 
Oepr eciat ion 509 5 09 509 
Transportation expense 265 265 265 
Rate case expense 50 50 50 
Office and other expenses 1,440 1,440 1,440 
Taxes other than incoae 2 45 191 219 
Incoae taxes _1.!H ----- ___ .!.J2 

Total operating 
expenses -1...2.2~ ~55 3.418 

Net income (loss) s 869 s (123) s 410 
====-== =--===== ====== 

Opera ting ratio 80.54" 103.92" 89. 29" 



696 VATBR AHO SEVER 

EV IDEHCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR PIHDJ:HGS OF PACT HOS. 15 AND 16 

The evidence supporting these Findings of Pact is 
contained in the order recommended by Hearing Examiner Wike. 
The Applicant did not ■ake any Exceptions to these findings 
or the conclusions made thereupon; therefore, the co■11.ission 
hereby adopts and reaffirms these Findings of Pact. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING OP PACT HO. 17 

This finding is based on information contained in the 
application and on testimony of the Applicant. Public Staff 
witness Payne recommended a tap-on fee of $200, vhich 
reflects the cost of ins~alling the meter, 11.eter box, and 
the tap-on to the ma1.n and this estimate vas based on a 
silli.lar amount established for a vater syste ■ in Pinehurst, 
North Carolina. Kr. Height proposed a tap-on fee of $750. 
Be did not provide any evidence to substia te that the cost 
involved in providing service for a nev customer of Forest 
Trail Utility is $750. The Comaission finds that the tap-oll 
fees proposed by both. !Ir. Payne and ftr. Wright are 
inappropriate and that a tap-on fee of $450 is reasonable. 
The Commission is of the opinion that a tap-on fee ot $450 
more closely appro1:i11ates the cost which Forest Trail 
Utility can reasonable expect to incur when establishing 
service for a new customer. 

IT IS, TBEREFOBE, ORDERED as £allows: 

1. That the Applicant's temporary Operating Authority to 
provide water utility service in Forest Trail Estates 
Subdivision is hereby continued pending final approval of 
the system by the Division of Health Services. 

2. That upon notice fro ■ the 
has been granted final approval by 
Services, the Commission issue 
convenience and Necessity. 

Applicant that the 
the Division of 
a certificate of 

system 
Health 
Public 

3. That the Applicant maintain his boots and records in 
such a manner that all the applicable items of information 
required in the Applicant's prescribed Annual Report to the 
Commission can be readily identified from the books and 
records and can be utilized by the Applicant in the 
preparation of said Annual Report. A copy of the Annual 
Report shall be .furnished to the Applicant with the ■ailing 
o.f this order. 

4.. That the Applicant include in each monthly billing 
statement the following information: the address vhere the 
bill can be paid by mail and in person: meter readings at 
the beginning and the end of the billing period, and the 
date of each reading: the amount of service used furing the 
billing period; the amount due for the current billing 
period, listed as a separate amount: the a ■ount due .from 
previous billing periods, listed as a separate amount; and 



CERTIFICATES 697 

the names and telephone numbers of Persons to contact for 
emergency repair service on a 2ij-hour per day. seven-day per 
week basis. At least five days written notice must be given 
prior to any disconnection of service. 

5., That the Applicant credit customer bill.s at the nez:t 
regularly scheduled billing for any previous overcharges as 
follows: (a) each customer durintg the month of August 1978 
shall be credited with the difference between the amount 
charged and the $5.00 flat rate which should have been in 
effect for all customers during August. (b) Eactl customer 
incorrectly charged a 111ini11um. of $7.00 in Septeaber or 
October 1978, instead of the charge dictated by the interim 
rate structure, shall be credited vith this difference. 

6. That the Applicant credit the bill of 
Bachnlski at the next regularly scheduled billing 
difference between the amounts he vas charged 
minimum flat rate of $5.00 during the months for 
vas bi_lled according to a malfunctioning meter. 

Theodore 
vith the 

and the 
which he 

7. That the Applicant make the following improvements to 
the vater system immediately: 

a. Install ch1orinators at each well lot; 
b. Complete installation of the water tower; 
c. Change the loc;-ation of the wiring between the 

pressure tank and veil house; and 
d. Install a sample tap and blow-off. 

8. That the Applicant is hereby directed and authorized 
to place the rates attached hereto as A:ppendix A into effect 
after notifying the Commission that the installation of the 
water tower and chlorinators have been completed and are 
functioning to serve the water customers •of Forest Trail 
Utility. 

9. That the Applicant notify its customers of its nev 
rate schedule by bill insert (attached hereto as Appendix B) 
in tb.e billing cycle in which the rate increase herein 
authorized becomes effective. 

10. That the Applicant is hereby cautioned that, in the 
event the present arrangements for providing dependable and 
prompt ~aintenance and repair service are terminated, The 
Applicant shall immediately make alternate arrangements 
which shall be at least as rel.iable as the present 
arrangemen·ts and the Applicant shall immediately noti.fJ the 
Commission of such alternate arrangements. 

11. That the Recommended 
and hereby is, reversed and 
portions o.f that Order 
rea.ffirmed herein. 

Order of January 5, 1979, be, 
set aside except for those 

which have been adopted and 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE COMMISSION. 



698 RATEB AND SERER 

This the 12th day of June., 1979. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COttttISSION 
(SEAL) Sandra J. Aebster, Chief Clerk 

NOTE: Par Appendix B. see the official Order in the Office 
of the Chief Clerk. 

APPENDIX A 
SCHEDULE OF RATES 

W. Reid Wright 
d/b/a Forest Trail Utility 

Forest Trail Estates Subdivision 

WATER RATE SCHEDULE 

l!ETERED !i.!I!2.: (Residential Service) 
Mater: Up to first 3,000 gal. per month - $7.00 minimum 

All over J,000 gal. per month - $1.00 per 
1,000 gal. 

CONNECTIQ! £!!.!!Q~: $450.00 per tap 

BECONNECTION CHARGES: 
If water service cut off by utility for good cause 

(NCUC Rule R7-20 (fl): $4.00 
If water service discontinued at customer's request 

(NCUC Rule R7-20 [g)): $2. 00 

BILLl, .!lY.ll: on billing date 

fil~~2 gASI Jl!l]: Pifteen (15) days after billing date 

rnING PREQOENCY: Shall be monthly, for service in arrears 

FINANCE CHARGES FOR LATE PAYMENT: 
11 per month will be applied to the unpaid balance of all. 
bills still past due twenty-five (25) days after billing 
date. 

Issued in accordance with authority granted by the Horth 
Carolina Utilities Commission in Docket Ho. B-678 on this 
the 12th day June, 1979. 

DOCKET NO. W-169, SOB 17 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMHISSIOH 

In the Matter of 
Application by Cumberland Water Co■pany, Post ) ORDER 
Office Box 53646, Fayettevill.e, Horth Carolina, ) GRANTING 
for Authority to Increase Rates for Water and ) Bl.TE 
Sever Utility Service in all Service Areas in ) INCREASE 
cumberl.and County, North Carolina ) 



HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

RATES 699 

Commissioners Room 118, Nev Coa~ Bouse• 
Fayetteville, Borth Carolina 

Commissioners Edvard e. Hipp, Presiding, Ben E. 
Boney and Robert Fischbach 

For the Applicant: 

Robert G. Ray, Rose, Thorp, 
Attorneys at Lav, P.O. Box 1239, 
North Carolina 28302 

Rand & Bay, 
Fayetteville,. 

For the Using and Consuming Pablic: 

Stephen G. Kozey, Assistant Staff Attorney, 
Public Staff - North. Carolina Utilities 
Commission, P. o. Box 991, Raleigh, Horth 
Carolina 27602 

Joy R. Parks, Assistant Staff Attorney, Public 
Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission, 
P.O. Box 991, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 

BY THE COSHISSIOU: On June 22, 1978, Cumberland Water 
company (hereinafter sometimes referred to as the Applicant, 
the Company, or Cumberland) filed an Application with the 
North Carolina Utilities Commission for approval of 
increased rates for water and sever service in Cumberland 
County, Nocth Carolina. 

By Order dated August 4, 1978, the Commission declared the 
Application to be a general rate case pursuant to G.S. 62-
137, suspended the proposed rates, required the Applicant to 
give notice of its Application, and set the matter for 
hearing on Tuesday, October 31, 1978, in the commissioners 
Boom 118, Nev court House, Fayetteville, North Carolina.. On 
August 9, 1978, the Public staff of the North Carolina 
Utilities commission tiled Notice of Intervention pursuant: 
to G.s. 62-16 on behalf of the using and consuming public of 
North Carolina, which was recognized by commission Order 
issued August 10, 1978 .. 

Public notice vas furnished to each customer by the 
Applicant and was published in the ~etteville Observer, 
Fayetteville, North Carolina, in accordance with the orders 
of the Commission, advising that anyone desiring to 
intervene or protest the Application was required to file 
his intervention or protest with the commission by the date 
specified in the notice .. 

The public hearing was held at the time and place 
specified in the Commission's Order of August 4, 1978.. The 
Applicant offered the testimony of Billiam L .. Oden, CPA. 
Secretary of Cumberland Water Company, who testified 
concerning the Applicant• s .financial position and 



700 WATEB AHD SEWER 

B.A. Bumbough, General Manager of Cumberland Hater company,. 
who testified concerning the Applicant's general utility 
operations and rate struct11re. Uilliam L. Dudley, Stat:£ 
Accountant, Dr. Hicliacd Stevie, an_ economist vith the Public 
Staff, and David F. Creasy, Director of the Water Division 
of the Public staff, appeared as witnesses for the using and 
consuming public. No one appeared at the bearing to protest 
the Application. 

Based on the information contained in the ,\pplication and 
the Commission's files and on the entire record in this 
proceeding, the commission now makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Applicant, Cumberland Water Company, is a Horth 
Carolina corporation and is a public utility as defined in 
G.S. 62-3, holding a Certificate of Public C-onvenience and 
Necessity granted by the North Carolina Dtilities Commission 
to provide water and sever utility service in certain areas 
in Cumberland County. 

2. The Applicant pres~ntly furnished water and sever 
utility service utilizing the following rates: 

iater: 
Op to first 3,000 gallons per month, minimum charge - SJ.00 
Next 5,000 gallons per month, per 1,000 gallons - $ .55 
All over B,000 gallons per month, per 1,000 gallons - $ .50 
Usage over 10,000 gallons per month during summer - $ .25 

months, per 1,000 gallons 

Sewer: 
(a) Por all areas vhere sewage is treated by Cumberland 

water Company: 

Op to first 3,000 gallons per month, minimum charge - $1.50 
Next 5,000 gallons per month, per 1,000 gallons - $ .275 
All over 8,000 gallons per month, per 1,000 gallons - $ .25 
Usage over 10,000 gallons per month during summer - $ • l25 

months, per 1,000 gallons 

(b) For all areas vbere sewage is treated by Fayetteville 
PijC: $2.00 plus $.75 per 1,000 gallons water usage 

3. The Applicant proposes to charge the following rates 
Lor water and sever utility service: 

Water: 
(a) Metered Rates: 

Up to first 3,000 gallons per month. minimum charge - $3.50 
All over 3,000 gallons per month, ·per 1,000 gallons - $ .55 

(b) Flat Rates (Apartments, etc.): 

Per apartment, per month - $4.00 



RATES 

Sever: 
(a) ~etered Rates: 

$3.00 plus $.75 per 1,000 gallons vater usage per aonth 
"aximum sever bill, per aonth - $12.50 

(b) Flat Rates (Apartments, etc.): 

Per month, per apartment - $5. 50 

701 

4. That the test period used in this proceeding is the 
12-month period ending December 31, 1977. 

5.. That the guality of service provided by the Applicant 
is very good. 

6. That the operating ratio, the ratio of total expenses 
to total revenues, will be the basis for the determination 
of rates in the proceeding. 

7. That the annualized test period operating revenues of 
Cumberland were $373,068 under the rates then in effect and 
would have been $434,578 under the proposed rates. The 
breakdown of the Company's revenue between water and sever 
under the rates in effect during the test period vas as 
follows: water revenne $230,837 and sever revenue = 
$142,231. A similar breakdown of the revenues under the 
proposed rates is vater revenue, $261,948, and sever 
revenue, $172,630. 

B. That Cumberland's expenditures for painting dur~ng 
the test period vere ordinary and necessary recurring 
expenses of the utility which were proper opera ting revenue 
deductions during the test period. 

9. That Cumberland's expenditures for officer's salaries 
during the test period in the amount of $20,000 were 
reasonable in amount and ordinary and necessary expenses of 
a utility, such as Cumberland, that has assets valued at 
ovec s2,ooo,ooo and annual income of over $370,000. 

10. That the total operating revenue deductions 
(opera ting expenses) of the company during the test period 
as annualized vere $357,940, of which $216,784 vas properly 
allocated to water operations and $141,156 to sever. Under 
the proposed rates, the operating revenue deductions total 
$381,985, of vhich $229,'122 is allocated to water vith the 
remaining $152,563, to sever. 

11. That under the proposed rates, Cumberland's combined 
water and sever operations vould produce an operating ratio 
of 87.901 (87.481 for water and 88.381 for sever) vhicb. is 
found to be reasonable by this Commission for the operations 
of cumberl.and Water Company. 



702 WATER AND SEIIER 

12. That the rates for vater and sever service set forth 
in the Application of Cumberland Water company are just and 
reasonable rates for its customers and the public utility. 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact. the Commission 
reaches the following 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDINGS OF FACT 
NOS. 1, 2, 3, AHO q 

The basis .for 'Finding of Pact No. 1 is Horth Carolina G.S. 
62-133 and for Findings of Fact Nos. 2, 3, and 4, commission 
Order of August ij, 1978, and the record, generally. 

EVIDENCE ANO CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING OF FACT NO. 5 

Al.l evidence elicited regarding the service rendered by 
Cumberland to its customers indicated that the service vas 
excellent. In particular, testimony of witnesses for both 
the company and the Public staff indicated: 

1. That the equipment of the system is maintained in 
excellent working condition. 

2. That the quality of the vater o.f the system Eleets all 
acceptable standards, 

3. That the Utilities Commission had never received any 
complaints as to abnormal service interruptions or 
service of the Company, and 

4. That the billing practices of the Company vere very 
accurate. 

The Company filed a certificate of Service indicating that 
it had personally given notice of its lpplication for a rate 
increase to each of its customers. Also, the Company filed 
an Affidavit of Publication indicating that notice o.f the 
Application had been published in the Fayetteville Observ.m;: 
as required by Com.mission Order. The Hatlee delivered to 
the customers and published as aforesaid informed the 
co■pany•s customers of their right to protest the rate 
increase and appear at the hearing in opposition to the 
proposed rate increase. No protests vere filed nor did any 
customer of the co■pany appear in opposition to the 
increase. 

EVIDENCE AHO CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING OF FACT NO. 6 

All witnesses for the Public Staff and the Applicant 
testified that the proper method of fixing rates in the case 
of Cumberland vas based on its operating ratio. Horth 
Carolina G.S. 62-133.1 (a) provides "in fixing rates for any 
vat er or sever utility• the C omm.ission may fix such rates on 
the ratio of the operating expenses to tJie operating 
revenues, such ratio to be determined by the Commission •••• " 
The commission, in taking judicial notice of the prior rate 



RATES 703 

proceeding involving Cumberland Vater company (Y-169, 
Sub 14), notes that the Public Staff used the ratio of total 
operating expenses, including gross receipts and income 
taxes, to total operating revenues in that proceeding and 
referred to it as the operating ratio. Also, the Applicant 
based its Application on the operating ratio as set forth in 
the above referred to statute and the prior proceeding. 

In this proceeding Public Staff witness Dr. Stevie 
testified that, in his opinion, it is more appropriate to 
treat the Company's gross receipts tax and inco■e taxes as 
o£fsets to income rather than as opera ting expenses in 
computing the operating ratio. In discarding the position 
taken by the Public Staff in the earlier proceeding 
terminated less than 60 days prior to the filing of the 
Application herein, Dr. Stevie referred to his concept as na 
refinement of the procedure used in setting an operating 
ratio in North carolina.n The net effect of Dr. Stevie's 
testimony is that neither gross receipts taE nor income 
taxes should earn a return. While the commission finds Dr. 
Stevie's testimony is not without merit, it concludes that 
as to Cumberland it vould be unfair for the Commission to 
adopt a position inconsistent with that taken by the Public 
Sta.ff and the Commission less than 60 days before the filing 
of this Application. In reaching this conclusion, the 
commission notes, as explained below, that the difference in 
Cumberland's operating ratio under the Company's position 
and that of De. Stevie is less than one and one-b.a.lf percent 
(1.5%) and is not determinative in this proceeding. Public 
policy dictates that the lav be construed consistently so 
that those attempting to comply 11.ay understand it. T~is 
policy is more important in this proceeding than determining 
the proper treatment of taxes in computing the company's 
opera ting ratio. 

Without establishing a precedent for the definition of 
11.>perating cation in other cases to appear befo.ce this 
Commission, the Com11ission determines that the proper 
operating ratio to be considered in this docket is the ratio 
of total operating eEpenses to total operating revenues as 
provided in G.S. 62-133. (a) and as had been used by the 
Public Staff in Docket No. w-169, Sub 14, relating to 
Cumberland Water company. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 7 

Cumberland and the Public staff agree that the total 
revenue to be generated under the proposed rates is $434,578 
of which $261,948 is vater revenue and $172,630, sever 
revenue. Hovever, the parties differ by $8,445 as to the 
annualized revenue during the test period under the rates 
then in e.ffect. This di.fference resulted from the 
computations used in bringing revenue to the end-of-period 
level under rates in effect during 1977. In particular, the 
difference arose in determining the average bill for 
(1) residential vater and (2) sever service in Oakdale 
subdivision. 



704 11ATEB AND SEWER 

The tespective computations vere as follows: 

Residential 
watec 
Publi-c-=s"'"t_af.,f (1) 
Cumberland (2) 

Average 
Bill 
--5.63 

5.41 
Difference 

Q!llilg~.£ 
Public Staff (1) 
Cumberland (2) 

2.50 
2.18 

Difference 

X 
X 
X 

X 
X 

No. of 
Customers 

2,995 
2,995 

142 
142 

Total Difference 

X 
X 
X 

X 
X 

Months 
12 = 
12 

12 
12 

202,342 
194.435 

7,907 
====== 

4,260 
3. 722 

538 
7f:i45 
====== 

(1) TR. pp. 55 and 74, Dudley Exhibit I, Schedule I-Z, 
page 1 of 3 

(2) TR. pp. 125 and 135 

The Public Staff determined the average bill used in its 
computations by dividing the total gallons consumed during 
the test period by the number of customers and aultiplyi.ng 
the result by the rates then in effect. On the other hand, 
the Company determined the average bill used in its 
computations by dividing total revenues for the test period 
by the number of bills it sent out for the· year. By using 
the average number of gallons of vater used per customer 
rather than the actual revenues, the result of the Public 
Staff complltations vas that each customer is shovn · to have 
paid the maximum amount possible since the rates of 
Cumberland Water Company are regressive, i.e., the charge 
per gallon used decreases as usage increases. Thus, for 
example, in the Oakdale subdivision the Public Staff's 
computation assumed that every customer paid the maximum 
rate for sever service that could be charged. As indicated 
by the testimony, this vas not intact the case. 

The Commission concludes that both of the aethods used by 
the Public Staff and by Cumberland are appropriate for use 
in determining end-of-period revenues but t.hat vhere rates 
are regressive, as in the present case, Cumberland's use of 
actual revenues is 11.ore appropriate. The Public Staff b.as 
contended that such a computation takes into account a 
summer rate differential that both parties agree should be 
eliminated. As pointed out in the testimony, however, 
Cumberland has a 55 cent rate that drops to 50 cents and 
then to 25 cents. By using gallons used rather than 
revenues, all of these differentials are ignored. Io 
addition, the process of annualization itselL is based on 
the rates in effect in the test year. 

Based on the above conclusions, the Commission determines 
that the annualized test period revenue for Cumberland vas 
as follows: 



iater Revenue 
Sever Revenue 

RATES 

Per 
f.!!blic Staff 

$238,744 
lll._769 

$381,513 

Adjustments 
$(7,907) 

I 5381 
$(8,445) 
======= 

705 

!gtals 
$230,837 

142 .231 
$373,068 

====== 

In the final analysis, the Commission concludes that in a 
general rate case such as this, the revenue to be generated 
under the proposed rates, as to which the parties are in 
agreement, is of far gceater importance than the 
determination of the annualized test period revenue. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 8 

The Applicant expended $7,448 in painting tvo of its 
storage tanks and certain other plant. All of this cost vas 
deducted during the test period by the Applic~nt. The 
accountant for the Public staff allowed $820 of such 
painting expense as an expense of the current year and 
capitalized the remaining balance of $6,628 for amortization 
over a period of up to 10 years. The Applicant has five 
overhead tanks and 11 additional storage tanks. The $6,700 
expended in the test period for the painting of the tanks 
covered tvo tanks. The Applicant presented testi11ony that 
its painting expense for the 1978 year exceeded the e%pense 
during the test period. Vitnesses for the Applicant further 
testified that painting expense vas incurred to maintain the 
existing tanks in operation rather than to put an 
inoperative tank into operation. Further, the accountant 
for the Public Staff was inconsistent in applying the 
amortization principles inasmuch as he. did not amortize 
painting expenses from prior years into the test period. 

The Commission concludes that the _painting e1penses in the 
amount of $7,4q8 incurred by the Applicant during the test 
period were ordinary and necessary business expenses that 
are properly deductible during the test perio:l. The 
Commission further concludes that as for painting expenses~ 
the proper determination of vhether they are deductible in 
the current year or should be capitalized to be written off 
over the useful life of the painting is determined by 
whether the expenses are incurred to maintain existing 
equipment of the utility (deductible) or are incurred to put 
an inoperative piece o.f equipment into operation (capitalize 
and amortize), so long as such treatment does not distort 
the operating results of a utility. 

EVIDENCE ~ND CONCLUSIONS POB FINDING OP P~CT NO. 9 

The assets of Cumberland water company are worth in eEcass 
of $2,000,000 and the approximate gross inco■e of the 
company for the test period vas about $370,000. For the 
test period the Company paid its officers collhined salaries 
of $20,000. These salary levels had been established 
shortly after the inception of the Company in 1962 and h.ad 
remained constant for more than 10 years. All testimony on 



706 WATEB AND SEIIER 

the point indicated that Cumberland lilater company vas an 
"exceptionally well-run private va ter company" and the 
director of the iater Division of the Public Staff testified 
that the excellent record of Cumberland Yater Company 
11cesulted from good management •••• 11 The officers of the 
company include William L. Oden, a Certified Public 
Accountant, and JOseph P. Riddle, its president. ~he salary 
that nr. Riddle received from Cumberland Kater Company vas 
not greater on an hourly basis than his salary from other 
entities with vhich be is employed. 

The Public Staff contended that the appropriate level of 
executive compensation for the Company vas $7,500 per year 
rather than the $20,000 paid, based primarily on the amount 
per hour paid to the officers of the company. Based on an 
annual salary of $7,500, the total officers• salaries vould 
be less than $150 per veek. The commission concludes that 
it would be unreasonable- for a company with assets of over 
$2,000,000 and annual income in excess of $370,000 to turn 
its operations over to a person it could employ for less 
than $150 per veek and further concludes that the sum of 
$20,000 is a reasonable management compensation level for 
Cumberland iater company when taking into account the 
excellent manner in which this Company has been operating. 
The Commission concludes that the reasonable management 
compensation level for utilities is more appropriately 
determined based on the results shown by Management rather 
than the time expended in management operations. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 10 

the differences between the Public staff and Cumberland as 
to operating revenue deductions have been resolved in 
Findings of Fact Nos. fJ, 6, and 7, except as to th.air 
allocation between water and sever. Hence, total operating 
revenue deductions of the utility under present and proposed 
rates are as follows: 

Total 
Test ___ Proposed Public 

Staff Adjustments .feriod _Rate§_ 
Operating 

Revenue 316, 1EJ9 
Deductions (other 
than taxes) 

Gross Receipts 
Tax 

Income Taxes 
Total Operating 

Revenue Ded uc­
tions (D) 345,253 

====== 

(A) 6,628 
(8) 12,500 

(CJ 152 
(C) 6,593 

(AJ Finding of Fact No. 6 
(B) Finding of Fact No. 7 

335,277 

17,674 
--W!!2. 

357,940 
===== 

(C) Adjustments resulting from. earlier changes 
(D) Finding of Fact Ho. 4 

335,553 (C) 

20,333 (C) 
26 .099 (CJ 

381,985 
======= 



RATES 707 

The allocation of operating revenue deductions on the 
Application submitted by Cumberland Water coapany and as 
computed by the Public Staff differed materially. Testimony 

•.from Cumberland indicated that it only allocated direct 
expenses to sewer on the theory that sever vas an 
insignificant part of its operations and all of the indirect 
expenses would remain the same if its sever operations vere 
terminated. Cumberland has 3,095 water customers and 1,q86 
sever customers. However, of the 1,qe6 sever customers, 
Cumberland services only 1qa directly and the remaining 
1,338 sever customers are serviced by the Public Works 
commission (Pii'C) with Cumberland acting essentially as a 
collection agent. Of the $142,231 sewer revenue during the 
test period, $106,025 was paid by Cumberland to PiC. Thus, 
Cumberland had gross sever revenues, other tb.an those 
col.lee ted for PVC, of $36,206 for the test period in 
comparison with $230,837 of water revenue. on this basis, 
sewer revenues accounted for 13.551 of Cumberland's total 
revenue. 

The Public Staff allocated $150,078 of operating revenue 
deductions to sewer. Of this amount $106,025 vent to PVC 
leaving a balance of $44,053. Por the 148 customers 
serviced directly by Cumberland, this vould be a cost in 
excess of $24 per month. 

The Commission concludes that the al.location of operating 
revenue deductions as filed by Cumberland vith its Annual 
Report and its App.lication herein is reasonable and 
appropriate under the circumstances in this case and that 
Schedule I attached hereto reflects an appropriate 
a.llocation of such deductions {other than taxes) both under 
present and proposed rates. Such an allocation, after 
adjusting for gross receipts and income taxes, results in 
operating revenue deductions for Cumberland as follovs {see 
Computations in Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of FaCt 
No. 9) : 

Deductions Allocated to Sater 
Deductions Allocated to Sever 

Total Deductions 

Present Rates 
216,784 
llh 1 s6 
357,940 

R~Ql!Q2~~fil! 
229,422 
152.563 
381,985 

EV ID ENCE AND CONCLUSIONS POR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 11 AND 12 

Based on the foregoing, the Commission concludes that the 
operating ratios for Cumberland on a basis combining the 
water and sever operations is as follows: 



708 IIATER AND SEWER 

1. Operating Revenues (A) 
2. operating Revenue 

Deductions (B) 
3. Net Income 

Operating Ratio (L2 :- L1) 

(A) Finding of Fact No. 5 
(B) Finding of Fact Ho. 8 

Under 
Present Rates 

$373,068 

357.9.!!J! 
$ 15,128 

==~==== 
95.95$ 

A breakdown and allocation of these 
between water and sever is as follovs: 

~!!..LH~ 
Water Sever 

200;123 128. 740 
18,150 13,Q91 

Under 
Proposed Rates 

$Q3Q ,578 

381&985 
S 52,593 
======= 

87.90S 

opera ting ratios 

Proposed Rate.2 
.!!~~ ~:!!~ 
231,234 172,630 

18,150 
12,115 

Item 
Hevenues-=liesidential 
Revenues - commercial 
Hanagement Fees 
Reconnection Fees 

12,115 
__ ..!ill_ 

--- _ _l!il 
Total Operating 

(A) 
Revenues 

230,837 
202,96Q Opera ting Revenue Deduc­

tions before taxes (see 
Schedule I attached) 

Gross Receipts Tax 
Income Taxes 
Total opera ting Revenue 
Deductions (B) 

Net Income 
Opera ting Ratio (Operating 

9 • 185 
Q.635 

216,78Q 
1Q,05J 

Expense -:- Opera ting Revenue) 93. 91'.C 

H2,231 
132,313 

8,ll89 

-~ 
141,156 

1,075 

99.2QI 

261,9Q8 172,630 
203, 2ll0* 132,313 

9,975 10,358 
16,207 9.892 

229,422 152,563 
32,526 20,067 

87.481 88. 381 

•reflects a $276 adjustment per Kr. Dudley's testimony. 

(A) Findinq of Fact No. 5 
(A) Finding of Fact No. 6 

As indicated earlier, computation of the operating ratio 
vould differ by less than 1.5% under the methodology used by 
Dr. · Stevie vhic.h is illustrated on the proposed rates as 
follows: 

Total Operating Revenue 
Less: Gross Receipts Tax 

Income Taxes 
Adjusted Operating Revenue 
Less: Operating Revenue Deductions 

( other than taxes} 
Net Income 

Operating Ratio 

SQJQ,578 
(20,333) 

..ili...Q.2.2) 
388, 1Q6 

335.553 
53,593 

====== 

86.Q51 



RATES 709 

This 11ethod results , in an opera ting ratio of 86. 45'1 as 
opposed to a ratio Of 87.901 under the method used by 
Cumberland and approved by the Commission in this case. 

The Commission notes that in the prior proceeding the 
Beci.riilg Examiner found as a fact that an operating ratio of 
88.52% determined on the same basis as Cumberland's ratio of 
87.901 in this proceeding vas 0 vithin the range of operating 
ratios decreed just and reasonable by this Commission." The 
dif.ferential of less than 11 in this proceeding is 
insignificant and the rates requested by Cumberland are 
reasonable for both water and sever customers as vell as on 
a combined basis. The rate increase requested herein should 
be approved. 

SU5UBY 

The record in this docket shows that the Applicant 
Cumberland Rater Company has not increased its water rates 
since the Company vas established in 1962. For a typical 
consumption of 7,000 gallons per month, the vater bill of a 
residential customer will go from SS.20 per month under the 
old rates to SS. 70 per month under the new rates. Even 
after the increase, the Applicant•s water rates .are 
substantially_ lover than the rates of the average water 
company in Horth Carolina. The co111.1ission takes official 
notice of its records indicating that the approved bill for 
7,000 gallons of water from a typical water company in North 
Carolina would be $9.00. 

The increase in the Applicant's sever rates is s011evhat 
larger, percentagevise. The Public Staff evidence shovs 
that the sever rates were not producing a reasonable rate of 
return and the sewer rates proposed by the Public Staff 
would have been higher than the rates applied for and 
approved in this order. 

This Application was filed on June 22, 1978, and the 
hearing completed October 31, 1978, prior to the Application 
of the Com11.ission•s Rule R1-17(b) (9)g. relating to price 
guidelines. The com11.ission has nonetheless considered the 
purpose of the price guidelines and the exceptions or 
exemptions referred to or implied for small utility 
companies with no rate increases in 17 years and earning a 
totally inadequate rate of return and believes that the 
rates approved here do not conflict vith the purpose of the 
price guidelines. 

The record further shows that $2,039,3161 of the 
Applicant's net plant investment of $2,275,921 was 
contributed property and would not be eligible for 
depreciation e:r.pense allo·vance in the Company• s operating 
expenses. The Company is therefore not generating a 
commensurate amount of cash flov from depreciation expense 
allowance for replacement of its contributed plant as it 
vears out. This lack of the usual. a mount of deprec.ia tion 
allowance for this size plant has been considered• in 



710 WATER ARD SEWER 

approving the $6,000 expense for painting tanks which the 
Public Staff questioned. The commission considers that it 
is highly important for Cumberland Water Company to carry on 
the highest level of maintenance and repairs possible as 
ordinary expenses in order to forestall the ultimate wearing 
out of the plant without means of replacement. 

The operating ratio 
also considered on the 
retained earnings to be 

of 87.91 approved in this case was 
basis that it would allow some 

devoted to plant replacement. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That the Schedule of Rates attached hereto as 
Appendi~ A is hereby approved and that said Schedule of 
Rates 1.S hereby deemed to be filed 11ith the Commission 
pursuant to G.s. 62-138 and that said Schedule of Rates is 
.hereby author.ized to become effective for water and sewer 
services billed to customers on or after Barch 1, 1979. 

2. That the Applicant notify its customers of its new 
rate schedule by a bill insert (attached hereto as Appendix 
B) in the next regular billing. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 27th day of February, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. Webster. Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX A 
DOCKET HO. W-169, SUB 17 
cu11berland Water co ■ pany 

WATER AND SEWER RATE SCHEDULE 
For All Service Areas in North Carolina 

l'IETERED RATE§: 
Water: 

Up to first 3,000 gallons per month - $3.50 m.iniaum 
All over 3,000 gallons per month - $ .55 per 1,000 gal. 

Sever: 
Up to first 3,000 gallons per month - $5.25 minimua 
All over 3,000 gallons per 1100th - $ • 75 per 1,000 gal. 
Kaxi'!lum sewer charge per month (residential only) - $12.50 

FLAT RATES (Apartments• Sobile Ho11es, etc.): 
Water: 

$4.00 per aonth per unit (vhether or not unit is occupied) 

sever: 
$5.50 per month per unit (whether or not unit is occupied) 

CONNECTION CHARGES: 
Inside Service Area - $100.00 
outside Service Area - $100.00 plus cost of providing tap 



RATES 711 

RECONNEClION CHARGES: 
If vater set"vice cut off by utility for good cause 

(NCUC Bule R7-20(f)): $ 4.00 
If water secvice discontinued at customer's request 

(NCUC Bule R7-20(g)): $ 2.00 
It sever service cut off by utility for good cause 

(NCUC Bule R10-16 (f)): $15.QO 

]IL&L2rr~: On billing date. 

BILLS PAST_DUE: Fifteen (15) days after billing date. 

DILLING F.B]QUENCY: Shall be monthly. £or service in arrears. 

FINANCE CHARGES_POR_LATE_PAYHERT: None. 

Issued in accordance with authority granted by 
Carolina Utilities Commission in Docket No. W-169, 
on February 27, 1979. 

CU~BERLAND WATER CO!PANY 
Schedule of Utility Service Areas 

Utility Service Areas: 

Subdivision or Service 
Area - fumberland CounU 

Ponderosa 
Woodlea 
Oakdale 
Hermitage 
Sherwood Park 
ii estchester 
Lakecrest 
College Downs 
Hunters Ridge 
Gates Pour 
Aaron Lakes West 

APPENDIX B 
DOCKET NO. W-169, SUB 17 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COft!USSION 

In the Matter of 

the Nortb. 
Sub 17, 

Application by Cumberland Water Colllpany, 
P.O. Box 53646, Fayetteville, North 
Carolina, for Approval of Increased Bates 
tor Water and Sever Utility Service in All 
Its Service Areas in Cumberland County, 
North Carolina 

NOTICE OF 
NEW RATES 

~JfilL]~: 
Water: 

Up to first 3,000 gallons per month 
All over 3,000 gallons per month 

$3.50 111.inililU■ 
- $ .55 per 1,000 gal. 



712 WATER AND SEWER 

Sever: 
Up to first 3,000 gallons per month - $5.25 minimum 
All over 3,000 gallons per ■onth - $ • 75 per 1,000 gal. 

Maximum sever charge per month (residential only) - $12.50 

FLAT BATE§ - Apartments: 
Water: 

$4.00 per 110nth per unit (whether or not unit is occupied) 

sever: 
$5.50 per month per unit (vhether or not unit is occupied) 

~~I!Q! CHARGES: 
Inside Service Area - $100.00 
outside Service Area - $100.00 plus cost of providing tap 

RECONNECTION CHARGES: 
If water service cut off by utility for good cause 

(NCUC Rule 87-20(£)): $ ij.00 
If water service discontinued at customer's request 

(NCUC Rule R7-2 0 (g) J : $ 2. 00 
If sever service cut off by utility for good cause 

(NCUC Rule R10-16(f)): $15.00 

n1!:LJ2UE: On billing date 

~LE~YJ: Fifteen (15) days after billing date 

BILLIH~]JQUEN&I: Shall be monthly, far service in arrears 

l!!AEg~nA!!9§S FOR LATE PAYMENT: Hone 

ISSUED PURSUANT TO ORDER OF THE UTILITIES COBBISSIOH. 
This the 27th day of February, 1979. 

Cumberland Water Company 

DOCKET NO. W-173, SUB 10 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO~BISSION 

In the Platter of 
Application by ~ontclair Rater Company, ) 
Fayetteville, North Carolina, for Approval) FINAL ORDER 
of I_ncreased Rates of Sewer Utility ) ON EXCEPTIONS 
Service and street Lighting Service ) 
in Cumberland County, North Carolina ) 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

The commission Hearing Booo. Dobbs Building, 
430 North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, North 
Carolina 

Chairman Robert K. 
Commissioners Sarah 
Fischbach, and John w. 

Koger, 
Lindsay 
Winters 

Presiding: !1Dd 
Tate, Robert 



RATES 713 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

L.. Stacy 
Clevel.aod 
BOJC 2129, 

Reaver, Jr., !cCoy, Weaver, Kiggins, 
& Raper, Attorneys at Lav, P.O. 

Fayetteville, North Carolina 28302 

For the Public Staff: 

Theodore c. Brovn, Jr., Staff Attorney, Public 
Staff - North Carolina Utilities Comaission, 
P.O. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and consuming Public 

BY THE COHHISSION: On October 2, 1978, a Recommended 
order was issued in this docket by Hearing E.xaainer Hobert 
P. Gruber approving a schedule of water, sever, and street 
lighting rates for utility custo~ers served by ftontclair 
water Company (Applicant or Montclair). Said Schedule of 
Rates was attached to the Recommended order as Appendix A. 

On December 14, 1978, counsel for the Applicant filed 
certain Exceptions to the Recommended Order and a request 
tor oral argument thereon, setting forth Em:eptions 1 
through 13 and the ceasons and arguments in support thereof. 

Oral argument on the Exceptions was heard by the 
Commission on April 11, 1979. 

Based upon a careful consideration of the entire record in 
this proceeding and the Exceptions to the Recommended order 
~iled by the Applicant and the oral argument heard thereon, 
the Commission is of the opinion, fiods, and concludes that 
except for the allowance of certain additional operating 
expense and gross operating revenue adjustments (which will 
be hereafter discussed) and the rescission of ordering 
Paragraph Ho. 4, the Recommended Order issued by Hearing 
Examiner Gruber on October 2, 1978., sb.ould be affirmed. 
With respect to the additional operating expense adjustments 
proposed by the Applicant in conjunction with its Exception 
No. 3, the commission finds and concludes that only the 
following adjustments to the Applicant's test-period 
operating expenses would be proper: sever operating 
expenses tor the test year should be increased by $2,073 to 
reflect increased power costs actually incurrei by the 
Applicant during calendar year 1977; and the Applicant I s 
test-period water operating expenses should be increased by 
$9,790 to reflect an 2,Q1lli increasg in power costs during 
1977 of $3,634 and a 1977 expenditure of $6,156 for caustic 
soda. 

Although a careful review of the entire record in this 
proceeding has led the co1111.ission to conclude that the 
above-referenced operating expense adjustments are proper 
and equitable under the instant factual circumstances., the 
commission further concludes that none of the other 



714 WATER AHD SEWER 

operating expense adjustments proposed by the Applicant have 
been sufficiently documented and substantiated so as to 
warrant the allowance thereof. 

Based upon an allowance of the additional operating 
expense adjustments detailed above, the commission therefore 
concludes that the level of test-period total operating 
expenses specified in the Reco■ mended Order under the 
heading "EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS POR FINDING OP FACT 
NO. 19) should be increased by the additional amounts 
previously specified in this order. Accordingly, the 
Applicant's test-period operating expenses, after adjusting 
Lor tax effects, would total $245,681, including vater 
system operating expenses of $138,610 and sever system 
operating expenses of $107,071. In addition, inclusion of 
the operating expense adjustments approved herein leads the 
Com11ission to further conc.lude that the level of test-period 
total operating revenues found by the Hearing Exa■iner 
should also be increased to reflect said adjust ■ents. 
Therefore, the Applicant• s test-period operating revenues 
would total $288,674, including water system operating 
revenues of $173.,073 and sever system operating revenues of 
$115,601. The adjusted total operating expenses and 
revenues discussed above would result in an operating ratio 
for the Applicant of 85.11., which is certainly just and 
reasonable. 

Hith respect to Ordering ~aragraph No. 4 of the 
Recommended Order, the Commission is of the op1DJ.on., and 
therefore concludes, that said ordering Paragraph should be 
rescinded. In this regard, the Co■11ission believes that it 
would not be appropriate at this time to schedule a further 
hearing in confor■ity with Ordering Paragraph Ho •. 4 of the 
Recommended Order for the purpose of deter ■ining 
11appropriate water and sever rate le'lels for custo■ers vhose 
sewage is piped to the· Loch Lomond sewage treatnent plant 
for treat11ent. 11 J:n view of the fact that a test period 
ending December 31, 1976, was used in conjunction vith the 
pending application., it is the opinion of the co■■ission 
that a review of the utility rates applicable to Loch Lomond 
customers would best be undertaken at some £uture date, such 
as the next general rate case filed by Montclair. At that 
time, use 0£ more current test-period data would better 
enable the commission to formulate and deteraine an 
appropriate and comprehensive schedule of rates for all 
customers of t!ontc1air. The Co ■mission· is also ■ind£ul of 
the fact that the Applicaut•s current operating ezpenses ■ay 
differ substantially from those expenses which were incurred 
during the instant test period ending Decellber 31, 1976. 
Therefore., the Commission rescinds ordering Paragraph Ho. 4 
of the Recommended Order. 

Based upon all of the foregoing, the Commission concludes 
that., except as herein modified., the Recommended order dated 
October 2, 1978, should be affirmed. The Applicant• s 
Exceptions, to the extent not granted herein, are hereby 
overruled and denied. 



BATES 715 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follovs: 

1. Tnat the Schedule of Rates attached hereto as 
Appendix A is hereby approved for vater, sever, and street 
lighting service rendered by !ontclair Water Company. 

2. That said Schedule of Rates is hereby deemed to be 
filed with the commission pursuant to G.S. 62-138. 

3. That a copy of the Notice to customers of Nev Rates 
attached hereto as Appendix B shall be delivered to all 
customers of the Applicant• s water system in conjunction 
with the Company's next regularly scheduled billing process. 

4. That the Exceptions to the Recommended 
tiled by the Applicant are, to the extent 
herein, hereby overruled and denied. 

Order herein 
not granted 

5. That the Recommended Order in 
October 2,. 1978,. is,. to the extent not 
Order,. hereby affirmed. 

this docket dated 
modified by this 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CO!UIISS IOH. 
This the 30th day of Ju.ly, 1979. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J. iebster, Chief Clerk 

Commissioners Hammond and Hipp did not participate. The 
term of Commissioner Roney expired on June 30,. 1979. 

NOTE: For Appendix B, see official order in the Office of 
the Chief Clerk. 

Water: 
(1 l 

APPENDII l 
MONTCLAIR WATER COMPANY 

All Service Areas in North Carolina 
WATER ARD SEWER RATE SCHEDULE 

(Residential and Commercial): 

For all customers whose sewage is piped to the Loch 
Lomond sewage treatment plant: 

Up to first 3,. 000 gal. per month - $4.50 minimum 
Next 7,.000 gal.. per month - S .60 per 1,.000 gal. 
All over 10,000 gal. per month - $ .so per 1,000 gal. 

(2) All other customers: 

ap to tirst 3,000 gal. per month - $3. 15 minim.um 
All over 3,000 gal. per ~onth - $ .50 per 1,000 gal. 



716 WATER AND SEWER 

Sever: 
(1) For ali customers whose sevage is piped to the Loch 

Lomond sewage treatment plant: 

Up to tirst 3,000 gal. per month $2.25 minimum 
Next 7,000 ga.l. per month - $ .30 per 1,000 
All over 10,000 gal. per month - $ .25 per 1 ,ooa 

(2) All other customers: 

Up to first 3,000 gal. per month $ij.00 minimum 
All over 3,000 gal. per month - $ • 75 per 1,000 

I&A! RATE~ (Apartments, Mobile Homes, etc.): 
Water: $ij.QQ per month per unit (whether or not unit 

is occupied) 

Sever: $ij.JQ per month per unit (whether or not unit 
is occupied) 

.§..TI!EET LIGHTING (Devonvood, Loch Lomond): 
$1.00 per customer per month 

gal. 
gal. 

gal. 

fQ.!!.!i~.li CHABG~: (Payable 
Water: $150.00 tap fee 

$ijOQ.OO extension fee 

by developers, per contract) 
Sever: $100. 00 tap fee 

$600.00 extension tee 

RECONNECTION CHARGES; 
If water service cut off by utility for good cause 

(HCUC Rule R7-20(f)): $ q.oO 
If water service discontinued at customer's request 

(NCUC Rule R7-20 (g)): $ 2.00 
If sewer service cut off by utility for good cause 

(NCUC Rule R10-16(f)): $15.00 

on billing date 

BILLS llil Q.!l!: Fifteen (15) days after billing date 

BILLING f~_g_Qillif!: Shall be monthly, for service in arrears 

Issued in accordance vith authority granted 
Carolina Dtilities commission in Docket W-173, 
this the 30th day of July, 1979. 

by the North 
Sub 10, on 



BATES 717 

DOCKET NO. i-6, SUB 6 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES co~~ISSION 

In the tta tter of 
Application by Pinehurst, Incorporated, ) ORDER 
P.O. Box 4000, Pinehurst, North Carolina 28374, 
for Approval of Increased Rates for Water and 
sever Uti1ity service in and Around the Village 
of Pinehurst in Koore County, North Carolina 

) SETTING 
) RATES 
I 
I 

HEARD IH: Room 111, Administration Building, Sandhills 
Community College, Carthage, Horth Carolina, on 
nay 2q, 1979 

BEFORE: Commissioner Robert Fischbach, Presiding; and 
Com.missioners Lindsay Tate and Ben E. Roney 

APPEARANCES: 

For Pinehurst, Incorporated: 

Lee West Movius and Johns. ~urchison, Jr., 
Kennedy, Covington, Lobdell and Hickman., 
Attorneys at Lav, 3300 NCNB Plaza, Charlotte, 
North Carolina 28280 

For the Attorney General: 

David Gordon, Associate Attorney General, P.O. 
Box 629, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Public Staff: 

Stephen 
Carolina 
P. o. Box 

G. Kozey, Staff Attorney, North 
Utilities commission - Public Staff, 
991, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 

BY THE COMr!ISSION: By application filed vith the Horth 
Carolina Utilities Commission on November lli, 1978, 
Pinehurst, Incorporated (Pinehurst or the Company), seeks 
approval to increase its rates for water and sever utility 
service in the Village of Pinehurst in Moore county. 

By order issued December 8, 1978, the 11atter ns decl.ared 
a general. rate c3.se. Pinehurst vas required to give public 
notice of the proposed increase, and the proposed rates vere 
suspended. 

By Order issued February 28, 1979, the Commission 
continued the public hearing to April. 27, 1979, upon Motion 
by the Public staff and ordered Pinehurst to J;>rovide the 
information requested in Appendix 1 to the Public Staff 1 s 
Motion and a copy of Pinehurst's nonconsolidated financial 
statements as soon as they could be made available. 



718 IIATER AND SEVER 

The Public Staff ■ade an additional data request of 
Pinehurst by letter dated Barch 5, 1979. By letter of 
~arch 28,, 1979, counsel for Pinehurst advised the Public 
Staff of what it could provide and vhat materials vere 
unavailable or too costly in its opinion to produ::e. 

By Order issued April 18, 1979, the Commission rescheduled 
the hearing to Say 24, 1979, and ordered the hearing to be 
conducted in Boom 111 of the Administration Building at 
Sandhills community College, Carthage, Horth Carolina. 

Public Notice vas given as specified by the Commission, 
and the matter vas called for hearing at the time and place 
captioned above. Pinehurst offered the testimony of John 
Fovlerq, Certified Public Accountanti John R. Kelly, Vice­
President of Finance and Treasurer of Pinehurst; James 
Randolph, Sc., Project Manager of Pinehurst; and 8ax B. 
Herritt, Assistant Controller of Pinehurst. At the close of 
the Applicant•s direct case, the Attorney General ■oved for 
dismissal of the application foe failure to present 
sufficient evidence to justify any increase. The commission 
denied the motion. The Public Staff offered the testimony 
of Jana K. Hemric, Public Staff Accountant, and David Creasy 
and Rudy Shav of the Public Staff Engineering Division. 
Packer Lynch, Public Works Director of l'!oore County,. 
testified concerning sewage treatment service provided to 
Pinehurst by Koore County. Joseph Adams,. Moore County Fire 
Marshall, testified to the adequacy of Pinehurst•s fire 
protection facilities. Customers of Pinehurst vere present 
at the hearing to express their opposition to the proposed 
rate increase. The Commission heard the testimony of the 
folloving customers: Irving Lorber, vho testified on behalf 
of the seven coniominium associations; L.V. Baichle, 
representing the Village council of Pinehurst; ttoseley G. 
Boyette, Jr., attorney for Moore Memorial Hospitali and 
Robert Lagergren, Ralph Struck, and George Herre. 

On June 29, 1979,. this Commission issued a Notice of 
Decision and Order vhich stated that Pinehurst, 
Incorporated, should be allowed the opportunity to earn a 
return of 10i on its investment used and useful in providing 
water and sewer service in North Carolina. In order to have 
the opportunity to earn a fair return,. Pinehurst vas al.loved 
to increase its rates and charges to produce increased 
annual gross revenues of $187,322. 

Based on the prefiled testimony and exhibits,. the 
testimony at the hearing, and the entire record in this 
matter, the commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Applicant, Pinehurst, Incorporated, is a public 
utility as defined in N.C.G.S. 62-3 and holds a certificate 
of Public Convenience and Necessity to furnish vater and 
sever utility service in certain areas in aoore county. 



RATES 719 

2. The Applicant presently charges the following rates 
for its water and sever utility service: 

~~]~ j~TER (per month): 
Minimum charge (includes first 333 cubic feet) 
Next 1,667 cubic feet (per 100 cubic feet) 
Next 3,000 cubic feet (per 100 cubic feet) 
Next 15,000 cubic feet (per 100 cubic feet) 
All ovel:' 20,000 cubic .feet (per 100 cubic feet) 

METE]]~ §EWER (per month): 
Minimum charge (includes first 333 cubic feet) 
Next 1,.667 cubic feet (per 100 cubic feet) 
Next 3,.000 cubic feet (per 100 cubic feet) 
Next 15,000 cubic feet (per 100 cubic feet) 
All over 20,000 cubic feet (per 100 cubic feet) 

$2.00 
$ • 60 
$ .40 
$ .25 
$ .20 

$1.00 
$ .JO 
$ .20 
$ .125 
$ .10 

fLA~ .RATE WA.!§R: $2.00 per month per condominium unit 

I1~I ]!U §.fil!.fil!.: $1.00 per month per condominium unit 

!!Ifilt CONNECTION CHA~: 
3/Q-Inch Service Line and Heter 
1-Inch Service Line and Heter 
1 1/2-Inch Service Line and Heter 
2-Inch Service Line and Meter 
Larger than 2-Inch Service Line and Heter 

$100 
$140 
$250 
$375 
Actual cost 

SEWER CONNECTION CHARGE: 6-Inch Service Line $100 

RECONNECTION CHARGES: 
If service discontinued for nonpayment $ 3.00 
If service discontinued at customer's request 

due to seasonal or intermittent usage $ 6.00 

3. The Applicant proposes to charge the following rates 
for its water and sewer utility service: 

.METERED WATER (per month) : 
-Minimuinchi'rge (include furst 535 cubic feet) - $5.00 

All over 535 cubic feet (per 134 cubic feet) - $ .90 

METERED SEWER (per month): 
Minimum charge (include first 535 cUbic feet) - $6.50 
All over 535 cubic feet (per 134 cubic feet) - $1. 08 

HULTIPL~ .§ERVICE RATES (Water and Sever): 
If meter serves i~than 1 unit, such as a multiple unit 
condominium, the amount of the minimum charge and the 
amount of usage include~ in the minimum charge will be 
multiplied by the number of units served. 



720 BUER ASD SEVER 

!.!ill !NDDSTRIAL CUSTOnERS: 
Applicable to customer which vill guarantee by written 
contr.act that it will use at least 2.,673,800 cubic feet 
per year. 

Water - $ .60 per 134 cubic feet 
sewer - $1.00 per 134 cubic feet 

WATER CONNECTION CHARG§S: 
3/4 Inch Service Line and l'leter - $300 
1 Inch Service Line and Heter - $350 
Laeger than 1 Inch Service Line and Heter - Actual Cost 

SEW.fill CONNECTION CHARGES: 
4 Inch Service Line 
Larger than 4 Inch Service Line 

Jl.!lfQ!!J!jCTION CB.!J!g~~: 

- $350 
- Actual cost 

If water service discontinued by utility for 
non-payment or other cause - $ 5.00 

If water service discontinued at customer's 
request - $ 5. 00 

If sever service discontinued by utility 
for good cause - $15. 00 

ill!!,!]!ILJ;.I! CHARGES: 
Applicable where established by contract in accordance 
with North Carolina Utilities commission rules. 

&a ter - $2. 50 per 1110n th per c11stomer 
Sewer - $2.50 per month per custo11er 

4. The test year used in this proceeding is the 12 
months ended June 30, 1978. 

5. To the extent that Pinehurst, Inc., has recovered the 
cost of the water and sever utility system since Diamondhead 
corporation•s acquisition of the system in 1971 through 
revenues derived from land sales such costs should not be 
included in determini~g the original cost net investment Of 
the system. 

6. The reasonable original cost net investment of 
Pinehurst, Inc., in its utility system is $507,713, which 
includes an allovance of $27,677 for working capital. 

7. Pinehurst, Inc.•s original cost net investment in its 
utility operations is financed in its entirety by long-term 
debt. 

e. The emb~dded cost of Pinehurst, Inc.•s long-term debt 
devoted to its utility operations is approximately 8.41. 

9. The total end-of-period operating revenues, under 
present rates, of Pinehurst, Inc., are $147,262, consisting 
of $107,200 of water revenues and $40,062 of sewer revenues. 



RATES 721 

10. The end-of-period level of annual operating expenses 
under present rates is $271,639. Of this amount, $96,091 
represents operating expenses associated vit.b. water 
operations, of which $16,246 represents actual investaent in 
water plant currently consumed through depreciation. The 
remaining $175,5'18 of operating expenses ace identifiable 
with sever operations and includes $11,042 of depreciation 
on sever plant. 

11. Pinehurst, 
operating loss of 
operations, which 

Inc., experienced and end-of-period 
$124,377 based upon the test year level of 
is neither fair not reasonable. 

12. A fair and reasonable rate of return for Pinehurst, 
Inc., is 101. 

13. Pinehurst, Inc., should be allowed an increase in 
addition to the annual gross revenues vhich should be 
realized under its present rates in an amount not to exceed 
$187.322. This increase is required in order for the 
Applicant to have a reasonable opportunity through efficient 
management to achieve a rate of return of approximately 101. 
The increased revenue reguirement is based upon the 
reasonable test year operating revenues and expenses. 
including interest and taxes. as heretofore determined. 

14. The quality of service provided by the Applicant is 
satisfactory. 

15. The Company• s rate structure should include a 
sched~le of minimum charges for different size meters. 

16. No separate rate for large industrial cnsto11ers is 
justified. 

17. Pinehurst. Inc •• should meter the service to the 
condominimums as soon as possible .wherever fea sihle. 

18. The proposed availability charges are reasonable. 

19. The Company's fair and reasonable connection charges 
should be as follows: 

Watfil'._ fonnection Charges: 
J/IJ Inch Service Line and fteter - $22Q 
Larger Than 3/4 Inch Service Line and tleter - ~225 plus 

actual cost of service pipe 
Sever connecti2B. Charge: 
4 Inch Service Line 
Larger Than 4 Linch service Line 

$175 
$175 pl us actual cost 
of service pipe 

20. The 
reasonable. 

Company's proposed reconnection charges are 

21. All charges for fire hydrants are unreasonable and 
should be deleted from the Company's rates. 



722 11ATEB AND SEiEB 

An Order setting forth evidence and conclusions in support 
of the foregoing findings of fact in this decision vill be 
issued subsequently. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That the Applicant, Pinehurst, Incorporated, be, and 
hereby is, authorized to adjust its rates and charges to 
produce an increase in gross revenues not to ezceed $187,322 
on an annual basis. 

2. That the Applicant is hereby called upon to propose 
specific rates, .charges, and regulations reflecting the 
increase in revenues approved herein. Such proposed rates 
and charges shall be consistent vith the findings of fact as 
found and as stated hereinabove. 

3. That upon the .filing of the company• s proposed rates, 
charges, and regulations as reguired herein the Public Staff 
shall review such proposals and file coiaments or exceptions 
with this commission within five days thereof. 

q_ That the rates and charges necessary to increase 
annual gross revenues to the level authorized in this order 
shall become effective upon the issuance of a further order 
by this Commission. such Order will inclUde evidence and 
conclusions supporting the decision made herein. 

ISSUED BY ODDER OF THE COftUSSIOH. 
This the 29th day o.f June. 1979. 

(SEAL) 
HORTH CABOLINA UTILITIES COftftISSIOS 
sandra J. iebster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET HO. W-6• SUB 6 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftftISSION 

In the !atter of 
Application by Pinehurst. Incorporated, 
P. o. Box 4000. Pinehurst. North Carolina 28374, 
for Approval of Increased Rates for water and 
Sever Utility Service in and Around the Village 
of Pinehurst in ftoore County. North Carolina 

I ORDEB 
) SETTING 
) BATES 
) 
) 

HEADD IN: Boom i 11, Administration Building• Sandhills 
community College. Carthage, Borth Carolina, on 
~ay 24, 1979 

BEFORE: Commissioner Robert Fischbach, Presiding; and 
Commissioners Lindsay Tate and Ben E. Roney 



RATES 723 

APPEARANCES: 

For Pinehurst, Incorporated: 

Lee West l!lovius an a John ll. l!urchison, Jr., 
Kennedy, Covington, Lobdell and Hickman, 
Attorneys at Lav, 3300 NCNB Plaza, Charlotte, 
North Carolina 28280 

For the Attorney General: 

David Gordon, Associate Attorney General, P.O. 
Box 629, Raleigh, Nort'h Carolina 27602 

For the Public Staff: 

Stephen 
Carolina 
P .. O. Box 

G. Kozey, Staff Attorney, North 
Utilities Commission - Public Staff, 
991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

BY THE COftKISSION: By application filed vith the North 
Carolina Utilities commission on November 1q, 1978, 
Pinehurst, Incorporated (Pinehurst or the Company), seeks 
approval to increase its rates for water and sever utility 
service in the Village of Pinehurst in Moore county. 

By Order issued December 8, 1978, the ~atter was declared 
a general rate case. Pinehurst was required to give public 
notice of the proposed increase, and the proposed rates were 
suspended. 

By order issued February 28, 1979, the commission 
continued the pub.lie bearing to April 27, 1979, upon Notion 
by the Public Staff and ordered Pinehurst to provide the 
intormation requested in Appendix 1 to the Public Staff's 
Motion and a copy of Pinehurst's nonconsolidated financial 
statements as soon as they could be made available. 

The Public Sta£f made an additiona.l data request of 
Pinehurst by letter dated March 5, 1979. BJ letter of 
narch 28, 1979, counsel for Pinehurst advised the Public 
Staff of what it could provide and what materials were 
unavailable or too costly in its opinion to produce. 

By Order issued April 18, 1979, the Commission rescheduled 
the hearing to Ha_y 24, 1979, and ordered the hearing to be 
conducted in Boom 111 of the Ad.ministration Building at 
Sandhills Community College, Carthage, North caro1ina. 

Public Notice vas given as specified by the Commission, 
and the matter vas called for hearing at the time and place 
captioned above. Pinehurst offered the testimony of John 
Fovlerd, Certified Public Accountant; John B. Kelly, Vice­
President of Finance and Treasurer of Pinehursti Ja~es 
Randolph, Sr., Project Manager of Pinehurst; and ftax B. 
nerritt, Assistant Controller of Pinehurst. At the close of 
the Applicant's direct case, the Attorney General moved for 



724 IIATEB AID SEWER 

disaissal of the application for failure to present 
sufficient eTideoce to justify any increase. The Coaaission 
denied the aotion. The Public Staff offered the testiaooy 
of Jana K. Hearic, Public Staff Accountant, and DaTid Creasy 
and Budy Shav of the Public Staff Engineering DiTision. 
Parker Lynch, Public works Director of aoore county, 
testified concerning sewage treataent serTice proTided to 
Pinehurst by ft oore CountJ. Joseph Adaas, ftoore County Fire 
ftarshall, testified to the adequacy of Pinehurst's fire 
protection facilities. Customers of Pinehurst vere present 
at the hearing to express their opposition to the proposed 
rate increase. The Coaaission heard the testiaony of the 
following customers: IrTing Lorber, who testified on behalf 
of the seTen condoainiua associations; L.il. Baichle, 
representing the Village Council of Pinehurst; l!oseleJ G. 
Boyette, Jr., attorney for ftoore l!eaorial Hospital; and 
Robert Lagergren, Ralph Struck, and George Herre. 

On June 29, 1979, this Coaaission issued a Notice of 
Decision and Order which stated that Pinehurst, 
Incorporated, should be allowed the opportuni ty to earn a 
return of 101 on its inTestaent used and useful in proYiding 
vater and sever serYice in lorth Carolina. Io order to haYe 
the opportunity to earn a fair return, Pinehurst was allowed 
to increase its rates and charges to produce increased 
a nnual gross reYeoues of $187,322. 

Based oo the prefiled testiaony and eihibits, the 
testiaony at the hearing, and the entire record in this 
aatter , the Coaaission aakes the following 

FUDiliGS or FACT 

1. The Applicant, Pinehurst, Incorporated, is a public 
utility as defined in 11.C.G.S. 62-3 and holds a certificate 
of Public Convenience and Necessity to furnish vater and 
sever utility service i o certain areas in aoore County. 

2. The Applicant presently charges the following rates 
tor its vater and sever utility ser•ice: 

l!.illllll ~!.!~ (per aonth): 
ftiniaua charge (includes first 333 cubic feet) 
lext 1,667 cubic feet (per 100 cubic feet) 
Next 3,000 cubic feet (per 100 cubic feet) 
llext 15,000 cubic feet (per 100 cubic feet) 
All o ve r 20,000 cubic feet (per 100 ~ubic feet) 

METERED ~E WER (per aonth): 
ftiniau a charge (includes first 333 cubic feet) 
lext 1,667 cubic fee t (per 100 cubic feet) 
llext 3,000 cubic feet (per 100 cubic feet) 
lext 15,000 cubic feet (per 100 cubic feet) 
ill over 20,000 cubic feet (per 100 cubic feet) 

S2.00 
$ .60 
S .40 
S .25 
S .20 

s1.00 
S • 30 
S .20 
S • 125 
S .10 

PLAT RATE~: $2.00 per aonth per condoainiua Wlit 



RATES 

FLAT !!ill SEWER: $1.00 per month per condominium unit 

~ CONNECTIOli CHARGES: 
3/4-Inch Service Line and l!eter 
1-Inch Service Line and Heter 
1 1/2-Inch service Line and Heter 
2-Inch Service Line and neter 

$100 
$140 
$250 
S375 

725 

Larger than 2-Inch Service Line and Meter Actua.l Cost 

SEWER CONNECTION CHARGE: &-:Inch Service Line $100 

RECONNECTION CHARGES: 
If service discontinued for nonpayment $ 3.00 
If service discontinued at custoaer•s reguest 

due to seasonal or intermittent usage S 6.00 

3. The Applicant initially proposed in its initia1 
application of November 1q, 1979, to charge the following 
rates for its water and sever utility service: 

SBTERED WATER (per month): 
Service charge 
Usage charge (per 1,000 gallons) 

l!ETEBED_SEHER (per month): 
Service charge 
Usage charge (per 1~000 gallons) 

HDLTIPLE SERVICE RATES (Water and Sever): 

n.oo 
$ .90 

n.oo 
$1.08 

If a meter serves more than one unit, such as a aultiple 
unit condom.iniu11, the amount of the 11.inimuJ1 charge vill be 
multiplied by the number of units serYed. 

WATER COHNECTION CHARGES: 
3/4-inch service Line and Heter 
1-inch Service Line and Heter 
Larger than 1-inch Service Line and neter 

SERER CO~NECTION CHARGES: 
~InchSever Service 

Larger services 

BECONNECTI08 CHARGES: 
If water service discontinued by utility for 

$300 
$350 
Actual cost 

S350 
Actual cost 

nonpayment or other cause S 5.00 
If vater serviCe discontinued at customer's 
request S 5.00 

If sewer service discontinued by utility 
for good cause $15.00 

AVAILABILITY CHARGES: 
Applicable where established by contract in accordance 

with North Carolina Utilities Commission rules. 

Water 
Sever 

$2.50 per month per customer 
$2.50 per month per custo ■er 



726 WATER AND SEVEB 

4. The Appli~ant proposed in 
February 13, 1979, to charge the 
va ter and sever utility service: 

its amended application of 
fol loving rates for its 

ffETEBED WATER (per month): 
Minimum charge (includes first 535 cubic feet) $ 5. 00 
All over 535 cubic feet (per 134 cubic feet) S • 90 

!1mill §jAER (per month): 
.Minimum charge (includes first 535 cubic .feet) $ 6.50 
All over 535 cubic feet (per 134 cubic•feet) $ 1.08 

MULTIPLE SERVICE ~ (Water and Sever): 
If m.eter serv-es mo.re than 1 unit, such as a multiple unit 
condominium, the amount of the minimum charge and the 
amount of usage included in the ainimum charge will be 
multiplied by the number of units served. 

LARGE INDUSTRIAL CUSTO"EBS: 
Applicable to customer which vill guarantee by written 
contract that it will use at least ·2,673,800 cubic feet 
per .year .. 

water - $ .. 60 per 134 cubic feet 
sever - $1.00 per 134 cubic feet 

WATER CONNECTION CHARGES: 
~i-rnch Service Line and Heter 

1-Inch service Line and Keter 
Larger than 1-roch Service Line and Keter 

~l!~li CONNECTION QI~: 
4-Inch service Line 
Larger than 4-Inch Service Line 

gECONNECTION CHARGES: 
If water service discontinued by utility for 
nonpayment or other cause 

If water service discontinued at customer's 
request 

If sewer service discontinued by utility for 
good cause 

CHARGES: 

$300 
USO 
Actual Cost 

$350 
Actual Cost 

$ s.oo 
$ s.oo 

$ 15.00 

.l VAI LA BILI TY 
Applicabl8 
with North 

where established by contract in accordance 
Carolina Utilities Comaission rules. 

Rater - $2.50 per month per customer 
sewer - $2.50 per month per customer 

5. The test Jear used in this proceeding is the 12 
months ended June 30, 1978. 

6.. To the extent that Pinehurst has recovered the cost 
of the water and sever utility system since Diamondbead 
Corporation's acguisition of the system in 1971 through 
revenues derived from land sales, such costs should not be 



RATES 727 

included in deter~ining the. original cost net investment of 
the system. 

7. The original cost 
$507,713, vhich includes an 
capital. 

net investment of Pinehurst is 
allowance of $27.677 for working 

8. Pinehurst•s 
utility operations 
debt. 

original cost net investment in its 
is financed in its entirety by long-term 

9. The embedded cost. of Pinehurst's long-term debt 
devoted to its utility operations is approximately 8.41. 

10. The total end-of-period operating revenues, under 
present rates, of Pinehurst are $147,262, consisting of 
$107,200 of vater revenues and $40,062 of sever revenues, 
under the rates originally proposed by the Company in its 
initial application of November 14, 1978, operating revenues 
would be $469,613 and under the proposed rates filed in the 
applicant's amended order of February 13, 1979, operating 
revenues would be $Q15,843. 

11. The end-of-period level of annual operating expenses 
under present rates is $271,639. Of this amount:, $96,091 
represents operating expenses associated vith water 
operations, of which $16,246 represents actual investment in 
water plant currently consumed through depreciation. rhe 
remaining $175,548 of operating expenses is identifiable 
with sewer operations and includes $11,042 of depreciation 
on sever plant. 

12. Pinehurst experienced an end-of-period operating loss 
of $124,377 based upon the test year level of operations, 
which is neither fair nor reasonable. 

13. A fair and reasonable rate of return for Pinehurst on 
its original cost net investment is 101. 

14. Pinehurst should be allowed an increase in addition 
to the annuai gross revenues which shouid be realized under 
its present rates in an amount not to exceed $187,322. This 
increase is required in order for the Applicant to have a 
reasonable opportunity through efficient management to 
achieve a rate of return of approximately 101 on its 
original cost net investment. The increased revenue 
requirement is based upon the reasonable test year operating 
revenues and e:r.penses, including interest and taxes, as 
heretofore determined. 

15. The quality of service provided by the Applicant is 
satisfactory. 

16. The Company•s rate structure should include a 
schedule of minim.um charges .for different size meters. 



728 UTEB AND SEWER 

17. No sepacate 1:ate for large industrial customers is 
justified. 

18. Pinehurst should meter the service to the 
condominiums as soon as possible wherever feasible. 

19. The proposed availability charges are reasonable. 

20. The Company's fair and reasonable connection charges 
should be as follows: 

NATER CONNECTION CHABGFS: 
3/4-Inch Service Line and l'leter 

Laeger than 3/4-Inch Service Line and Meter 
(plus actual cost of 

$225 
$225 

service pipe) 

SERER CONNECTION CHARGES: 
4-Inch Service Line $175 
Larger than 4-Inch Service Line $175 

(plus actual cost of service pipe) 

21. The Company's proposed reconnection charges are 
reasonable. 

22. All charges for fire hydrants are unreasonable and 
should be deleted from the Company•s rates. 

23. The schedule of rates attached hereto as Appendix A 
should be adopted. 

24. The rate increases approved herein are in 
with. Section 705A-6 of the Counci1 on Wage 
Stability•s Voluntary wage and price guidelines. 

compliance 
and Price 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDINGS OF FACT HOS. 1 - 5 

These findings of fact are based on Pinehurst•s initial 
and amended applications vhich vere filed in this proceedi~g 
and on the records and tariffs on file with the Commission. 

Pinehurst 1 s present tariffs list metered service rates in 
cubic feet, while its amended application lists metered 
service rates in ga1lons. For consistency, the amended 
proposed rates contained in its application have been 
restated here in cubic feet. 

Pinehurst•s present tariffs do not contain a flat rate 
charge fo~ service ~o each condominium unit, although the 
company 1.s assessing such a charge to each unit. rhe 
revenue calculations in Shav Exhibit 1 illustrate that each 
condominium unit is assessed the minimum charge per month 
for water and sever service. Therefore, the present rates 
listed herein include the actual charges being assessed to 
each condominium unit. 

Pinehurst's present tariffs contain 
hydrants1 which the Company did not 

charges for fire 
propose to change. 



RATES 729 

Therefore, hydrant charges have been excluded from the 
present and the proposed rates listed herein. 

EVIDENCE AHD CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT HO. 6 

Public Staff witness Hemric presented testimony in support 
0£ this Finding of Pact. In her direct testimony, witness 
Hemric stated that at the time of acquisition of Pinehurst 
in 1971, Diamondbead corporation, Pinehurst's parent, 
intended to recover the cost of future water and· sever plant 
additions through the sale of developed lots, as reflected 
by Diamondhead's accounting policies up to 197Q. In 197Q 
Diamondhead Corporation changed its accounting policies for 
water and sever plant additions in order to capitalize such 
items. Witness Hemric pointed out 'in her testi■ony tb.a.t 
such a change in accounting methods vhich resu1ts in ho 
economic consequences to the coapany does not support the 
company's contention that the cost of the uti1ity syste■ has 
not been recovered through cost of land .siles. Witness 
Hemric further stated that any plant additions subsequent to 
197q would mostly constitute excess plant and are not used 
and useful in providing service to the present customers of 
the system. 

In response to Public Staff vitness Hemric•s statements, 
the Company presented the testimony of John Fovlerd of Peat, 
Harvick, l'litchell and Company and of John B. Kelly, Vice 
President of Finance and Treasurer 0£ Pinehurst. Company 
witness Povlerd testified concerning the propriety of 
Pinehurst's present accounting policy vhich requires 
capitalization of· vater and sever additions. He testified 
that treating the vater and sewer additions as a cost of 
land sales as the Company had done prior to 1974 vas 
improper. His opinion vas that the accounting change made 
by Pinehurst in 197q vas necessary and proper. 

company witness Kelly also testified in opposition to the 
Public Staff's position on this issue. He testi£ied that 
for the years 1971, 1972, and 1973 the water and sever 
additions made by Diamondhead vere treated as a cost of land 
sales erroneously for both book and taz purposes. Upon b.is 
recommendation, the Company made an accounting ·change in 
197q and capitalized water and sever additions. It vas his 
opinion that had the Internal Revenue Service audited 
Pinehurst's taz returns during the 1971 through 1973 period, 
the Company's accounting procedures vould have been 
determined to be improper. His opinion vas based on the 
fact that the IBS had ezamined Dia11ondhead•s taz returns in 
the year of the accounting change and had found them to be 
proper. He did not base his bel.ie£ on any revenue rulings 
or regulations of the IBS. On cross-examination be admitted 
that he was not avare of the Internal Revenue Ruling 60-3 
which states the cost of installing water lines and meters 
may be added to the cost of a tract of land and apportioned 
a.11ong various l.ots for tax purposes .. 



730 WATER AHD SEllEB 

!r. Kelly testified that the company did not pay any 
additional income taxes due to the accounting change. He 
stated that from a tax planning standpoint the change vas 
advantageous to the Company. Ho refund was made to any 
landowner nor was the price 0£ lots for sale affected in any 
manner due to this change. The accounting change resulted 
in a reduction of the 197q operating loss from $7 million to 
approximately $2 million. 

The Public Staff introduced a copy 0£ a property report 
provided to prospecti•e land purchasers of .Pinehurst. Tilis 
report indicated that construction of water lines and sever 
lines would be performed by the developer at no cost to the 
buyer except for sever connection costs. On redirect 
witness Kelly stated that it vas not reasonable to interpret 
the property report to mean that buyers would not have to 
pay rates for vater and sever services. but tla t the only 
reasonable interpretation vas that the stateaent in the 
report referred to additional assessments. 

Public Staff witness Creasy a.lso offered testimony 
concerning the plant additions made by Pinehurst between 
August 31. 1971. and the end of the test period. In his 
opinion, the majority of these additions should be 
considered excess plant. He recommended that water and 
sever plant .of $6.142,913 initially proposed by the. Company 
be reduced to $2,131,636 to reflect underutilized plant. He 
conditioned his recommendation on the basis that it would be 
void if the Commission found that the cost of plant 
additions made subsequent to the acquisition of Pinehurst by 
Diamondhead was recovered through the sale of lots. 

The commission concludes that the change in accounting for 
the costs of the utility system from inclusion in cost of 
land sales to capitalization and depreciation was made ,due 
to financial and tax considerations by Diamondhead rather 
than out of any need to correct a mistake in applying 
accounting theory. The conversion of carry forward tax 
losses which vould expire to future tax deductible 
depreciation expense is an obvious tax benefit, and the 
.ceduction of a S7 million reported financial loss down to a 
$2 million loss is, taken alone, justification for making 
the accounting change. However, justification for a 
nonregulated business making such a change does not 
necessitate the change vith regard to its regulatory 
treatment. The Commission further concludes that a change 
in accounting for a cost does not change the reality of Qov 
that cost was recovered. The fact that, for the three years 
prior to the change, the Company included the cost of 
additions to the utility system in the cost of land sales 
must also be considered. Additionally, the Commission is 
not persuaded that acceptance by the Internal Revenue 
Service of a change in accounting implies rejection of the 
prior treatment. This is particularly true when Internal 
Bevenue Ruling 60-3 allows such treatment. 



RATES 731 

Finally, the Commission rejects any notion that the cost 
of water utility systems is not frequently recovered in the 
sale price of lots. The commission takes judicial notice of 
its official files which include other water utility company 
cases in which it bas been found that the cost of the 
utility system vas recovered through land sales. The 
commission also notes the experience of the Nev York Public 
Service commission in t.his area as set forth by Alfred E. 
Kahn in footnote 1 to his Article "Applications of Economics 
to an Imperfect World," The lm.erican Econo.111.ic Review, 
Vol. 69, No. 2 (Bay 1979), pp. 2-~. 

Based on all the foregoing, the Commission concludes that 
the cost of the water and sever utility system has been 
recovered through the cost of land sales since Diamondhead's 
acquisition of the system in 1971 and that such costs are 
not properly includable in determining the original cost net 
investment of the system by Pinehurst in this proceeding. 
Hhile witness creasy•s proposal of excluding underutilized 
plant additions from plant in service may have merit, 
consideration of his proposal is unnecessary due to the 
commission's conclusion regarding the recovery of plant 
additions through the sale of developed lots. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT HO. 7 

and company witness 
original cost net 

presents the differences 

Both Public Staff witness Hemric 
Herritt presented calculations of 
investment. The following summary 
in their calculations: 

Utility plant in 
service 

Marking capital 

Total in vestment 

Accumulated 
depreciation 

Original cost net 
investment 

Revised 
company 

$4,212,825 

4,212,825 
========== 
__ 9;!Q...501 

$3,282,318 
========== 

Public 
~ti_ Diffe~~~ 

$1,024,983 $(3,187,842) 
____ 1hJ.ll __ ...!§...139 

1,041,122 (3,171,703) 
========== ========== 
_ _ll.'!.!!£247 _jJ~2§.9) 

$ 496,175 $ (2,786,143) 
=========== =========== 

The first difference between the company's and Public 
Staff's calculations is the amount for utility plant in 
service. Public Staff witness Hemric eliminated $5,117,930 
from utility plant in service as included in the company's 
initial application. of this amount, $1,930,088 represents 
construction work in progress included in the original 
application as utility plant in service. (The total utility 
plant in service in the original application amounted to 
$6,142,913. By subtracting from this number construction 
work in progress of $1,930,088, utility plant in service 
becomes $4,212,825.) The reaaining $3,187,8ll2 of the 
adjustment was made to remove from utility plant in service 



732 WATER ABD SEVER 

additions to the water and sever system since Diamondhead 1 s 
acquisition Of·the system. rhis adjustment,_ as explained by 
Public · Staff. witness Hemric, vas made heca use of the 
contention that Diamondhead has recovered the cost of the 
v~ter and Sever syste11 i11;:5talled since 1971. The reaaining 
$1,024,983 represents the original cost of the_ system 
through 1971, the year of acquisition by Diamondhead 
corporation. In Evidence and conclusions for Finding of 
Fact Ho. 6, the Commission concluded that the cost of the 
Utility ·system additions has been recovered through the cost 
of land sales by Diamondhead corporation since 1971 •. The 
Commission, therefore, concludes that the utility plan~ in 
service of $1,024,983 as pre'sented by P11blic Staff 11itnesS 
Hemric is proper for use herein. 

The nezt difference in the tvo presentations is the 
working capital allowance. Public Staff witness Hemric 
computed a working capital allowance equal to one~eighth .of 
the adjusted end-of-per~od level of operation and 
maintenance eEpense of $16,139. The .Company did not. include 
any amount. for working capital. 

The Commission believ~s.that the methodology employed by 
witness He~ric in her calc~lation of working capital is 
reasonable for purposes of thi~ proceeding. Therefore, the 
Commission concludes that the proper allowance for working 
capital for use herein is $27,677. Such sum is equal to 
one-eighth of the adjusted end-of-period level of operation 
and ·maintenance expense as found reasonable herein. 

The final diffe_rence in the Company's and Public Staff's 
c'alcul.ations arises from the accumulated depreciation 
component of the rate base. Consistent vith her treatment 
of eliminating utility plant additions since 1971, Public 
Staff witness Hemric also re11oved accumulated depreciation. 
booked by the Company on such additions. Having accepted 
Public Staff witness Bemric•s adjustment to utility plant in 
service as reasonable and proper, the Coa11ission Concl.udes 
that the'- rel.ated adjustment to accumulated' depreciation is 
necessary. Therefore, the Com.mission concludes that the 
end-of-period accumulated depreciation is $544,947. 

Based .on the foregoing evidence and conclusions, the 
Co■mission concludes that the original cost net investment 
of Pinehurst is $507,713. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDINGS OF FACT HOS. 8 ARD 9 

Although no testimony was offered by any party concerning 
what constitutes a fair and reasonable rate of return on 
Pineburst•s investment in utility plant used and useful ~n 
providing vater and sever service in North Carolina, 
evidence vas presented to indicate that all of Pinehu.rst•s 
investment in assets.is financed through debt. 

The notes to tlte financial statements of Pinehurst for the 
year ended Deceaber 31, 1978, show that on Decem~er 20, 



1978, the 
$73,000,000 
bank notes 
$12,000,000. 
e. 9s. 

RATES 733 

Company assumed sole responsibility for 
in long-term debt. This debt va s in the -Lor■ of 
in the amounts of $40,000,000, $21,000,000, and 

The embedded cost of this long-tera debt is 

'l'he Co11mission concludes that Pinehurst•s method of 
financing its original cost net investment and the cost of 
that financing are relevant factors to be considered in 
determining the Company's· cost of providing service and 
should be used to calculate reasonable levels of inco■e.tax 
expense as veil as interest expense. The Commission 
therefore finds that all of Pinehurst's original cost net 
investment vas financed vith long-terlll. debt haYing an 
embedded cost of 8.4j. 

EVIDEBCE AND COHCLUSIOSS FOR FIBDIYG OF FACT BO. 10 

Both the Company and the Public Staff presented testi■ony 
relating to end-of-period rel'enoes. The Coapany•s 
presentation consisted of shoving the amount of water and 
sever revenues booked during the test year. The Public 
Staff presented adjusted end-of-period levels o.f annual 
revenues that the Company should expect to receive under 
present rates. The following is a co■parison between the 
tvo presentations: 

'lifa ter revenues 
Sever revenues 

Total 

co■pa!!.I 
$113,748 

31.554 

$145,302 
======== 

Public 
J;taff 

$107,200 
40. 061 

$U7,262 

The Pub.lie Staff made Several adjustments to water and 
sever revenues as booked by the Co•pany which included an 
adjustment to allocate a portion of the flat-rate revenues 
received from condominiums to sewer operations. Although 
the revenues pertain to both water and sever service, the 
co■pany had recorded these re.-enues entirely as water 
revenues during the test year •. The PUblic staff also made 
adjust■ents to the Yarious reYenue classes to reconcile 
booked revenues.to the annual levels of. revenue according to 
the Co■pany•s billing records._ Additionally, the Public 
Staff made an a~just■ent to increase both •ater and sever 
revenues as a result of increased annual consu■ption by the 
Moore county Hospital and the nanor Care retirement 
facility.. The Company did not contest any of the Public 
Staff'•s adjustments to vater and sever revenues. 

The co11.m.ission concl_udes that the end-of-period levels of 
water and sever revenues of Pinehurst as presented bJ the 
Public staff are reasonable and proper and that such end-of­
period revenues consist of $107,200 of vate~ revenues and 
$40,062 of sever revenaes for a total of $1q7,262 of utility 
revenues under present rates. 



734 VATER AHO SEWER 

Further, the co.1111ission finds that opera ting revenues 
under the rates proposed in Pinehurst's initial application 
of November 14, 1978, would be $469,613 and under the rates 
proposed in Pinehurst's amended application of Pebruary 13, 
1979, would be $415,843. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS POR FINDINGS OP PACT HOS. 11 AND 12 

Public staff witness Bearic and Company witness Serritt 
p"resented different amounts as the. end-of-period level of 
annual operating expenses. The following comparison of the 
two presentations is aade: 

Operations and 
maintenance 

Depreciation 
Taxes - Other than 

income 

Total 

Total vater and sever 
opera ting expenses. 

COIIJ:!BDI 

~ ~ 

$ 52,228 $128,n3 
63,029 91,487 

-11, 580 1 9·,455 

$126,837 $239,285 
======== ======== 

$366,122 
====== 

Public . s !;llff 
water Sever 

$69,071 $60,037 
16,246 11,042 

]01 774 ..ll..1§1 

$96,091 $83,240 
====== ===== 

$17.9,331 
====== 

The Coapany contested the following adjustments ■ade by 
the Public Staff; 

1. The elimination 
Public Works during the 
the amount of $66 ,242~ 

of payments 
test year for 

■ade to Soore County 
sewage treatment in 

2. The adjustment to decrease annual depreciation on the 
vater plant in the amount of $46,783 for additions to plant 
since Diamondhead•s acquisition in 1971~ 

3. The adjustRent to decrease annual depreciation on 
sever plant in the a ■ount of S80,Q45 for additions to plant 
since Dia11ondhead •s acquisition in t 971-. 

The remaining adjust■ents ■ade by the Public Staff were 
uncontroverted. 

Testimony vas presented by the Applicant, the Public 
Staff, and Parker Lynch. Director of Publ.ic Works for lloore 
County, cOncerning the first item of ·difference.listed 
above. Evidence presented shoved that the coamunities of 
Pinehurst, Southern Pines, and Aberdeen entered into an 
agreement with Soore.County in 1973 -vherehy Boore County vas 
obligated to develop •a vastevater ·treatment facility to 
serve the three comm.anities. The rele¥ant cost inwolved in 
developing and operating this facility vere·to he paid by 
the three communities. 



RATES 735 

Parker Lynch testified that, currently, Pinehurst is 
required to pay an operating cost of $.65 per 1,000 gallons 
of treated sewage and approximately 601 of the debt service 
cost associated vith the facility. The. usa.ge charge is 
based upon all sevage generated in the Pi~ehurst syste■ 
regardless of whether the.sewage.is treated in the ftoore 
County facility or in PinehuCst•s ovn lagoon facility •. Debt 
service costs are apportioned on the basis of population 
estimates made in a study done at the time the contract vas 
entered into. This study esti11ated .- the popalation of 
Pinehurst to be approximately 59,000 by the year 2005. The 
population at the current "ti11e .is ·approximately 2,000., fhe 
outstanding debt for the ·ttoore Couilty faCility vas estiaated 
by Kr.. Lynch to be $3 million and the interest rate 
associated vi th the debt to be 51. cur-rently, the debt 
service cost is apportioned to the Pinehurst, Southern 
Pines, and Aberdeen communities in the ratios of 601, 231, 
and 17%, respectively. 

Initially, Company vitness tterritt testified that ttoore 
county sewage charges of $77,045 should be included in test~ 
period operating expenses.. He l.ater updated his testiaooy 
to include a full year of tbe Koore County sevage treatment 
eipense in test-period operating ezpense. The annual aaount 
of this expense proposed by Co11pany witness J!erritt vas 
$2ij7,608. " 

Pubiic Staff witness Creasy also testified vith regards to 
the payments made by Pinehurst to ttoore County for sevage 
trea t1Dent. His evaluation referred to an engineering report, 
that was made in contempl.ation of tbe sevage facility •. This 
engineering report indicated that the ttoore.county facility 
vas designed vith a large reserve capacity at the request of 
Pine.burst.. This evaluation further shoved tll t of total 
user and debt charges made by aoore county in 1978 Pinehurst 
was allocated 141. of the user charges and 631 of debt 
service charges. 

Although testimony presented pointed out -that eventually 
Pinehurst may deliver a_ll its sewage to lloore County, 
presently only a portioD is treated by Moore county. The 
remainder is treated in Pinehurst•s ovn lagoon £acility. 

Public Staff witness creasey•s final conclusion vas that 
because t.he Company had made no study to e~ta.blish the 
savings associated vith treating all the waste in tbe 
original lagoon facilities as opposed to the al.ternative 
present situation of vaste treataent at both facilities, 
only one situation should be chosen. It vas his opinion 
that only the cost. of operating .the original lagoon facility 
should be included in test-period operating expenses as most 
of the expenses are presently incurred and vastes are 
treated in the lagoon facilities .. 

Consistent vith this viev Public Sta£f witness Hemric ■ade 
an adjustment to ezclude the Boore County sewage treatment 
costs from test-period operating ezpenses. 



736 IIATER AHD SEW EB 

Company witness Randolph, Project ~anager for Pinehurst, 
testified in opposition to the Public Staff's position on 
the Hoore County sewage treatment facility. He testified 
that the majority of Pinehurst's sewage, or approximately 
66i, is currently being treated at the Hoare County facility 
and the remaining JQI at the Pinehurst lagoon facility. He 
stated that at present ·usage levels the lagoon facility is 
used at maximum capacity. His conclusion was that because 
the Company is obligated to pay all of the ~oore County 
charges and has no ownership role in the ttoore County 
facility, particularly in establishing the apportionment of 
cost, all Hoare county sewage charges should be included in 
test-period operating expenses. 

Although evidence presented by the parties vith rega_rds to 
the portion of vaste which is treated at the ftoore county 
facility is contradictory, the Coamission is of the opinion 
that some level of vaste is currently being treated at that 
facility and, consequently, some level of the associated 
expenses should be inc.luded in test-period operating 
expenses. 

In arriving at a reasonable level of cost to be included 
in operating expenses for the sevage treatment, it is 
necessary to examine the charges made by Moore County. 
'l:estimony indicated that the debt service costs charged to 
Pinehurst amounted to $9,ij65 conthly, or $113,580 annually, 
and that the basis .for these charges were population 
estimates vhich were grossly overstated in regards to the 
actual population of Pinehurst. To establish a reasonable 
apportionment of the debt service re.lated to Hoore county 
sewage treatment, a reasonable appor~ionment would be made 
on the basis of the actual population rather than erroneous 
estimates. Therefore, the Commission concludes that debt 
service charges associated vith the ttoore county treatment 
facility in the amount of $3,·850 should be included in test­
period operating expenses. 

Testimony presented by witnesses shoved th.at the user 
charges were based on sewage generated within the Pinehurst 
system regardless of the fact that approximately JQI of 
Pinehurst's sevage, based on Company witness R~ndolph 1 s 
testimony, is treated in Pinehurst's lagoon facility. It is 
the Commission's conclusion that usage charges should be 
based on the actual amount of sewage treated by the Moore 
County facility rather than all sewage generated in the 
Pinehurst facility and that usage charges of $88,458 should 
be included in operating. expenses.. In conclusion, the 
Commission finds that $92,308 of the ll.oore county sevage 
treatment charges should be included in test-period 
operating expenses. 

The final items of difference relate to the annual 
depreciation on the water plant of $46.783 and sever plant 
of $80,445 for additions to plant since Diaaondhead 1 s 
acquisition in 1971. .In the Evidence and Conclusions for 
Finding of Fact No. 6, the Coamission found that the costs 



RATES 737 

of water and sever plant additions since the acguisition of 
Pinehurst by Diamondhead corporation ~n 1971 have been 
recovered through the costs of land sales of Diamondhead 
Corporation. The Commission concludes that annual 
depreciation should be allowed only on that portion of plant 
installed prior to the transfer of ownership to Diamondhead 
corporation. 

Based on the foregoing, the Commission concludes that a 
reasonable annual level of operating eEpenses is $271,639 
which is calculated by adding the portion of Boore county 
sewage treat~ent cost previously found proper by the 
com■ission of $92,308 to the operating expense aaount of 
$179,331 proposed by Public Staff witness Hemric. 

In Finding of Pact No. 10 the Commission found the 
reasonable level of operating revenues under present rates 
for Pinenurst, Incorporated, to be $147,262. The commission 
bas previously concluded that the appropriate level of 
operating revenue deductions is $271,639 consisting of 
operating expenses of $221,416, depreciation expense. of 
$27,288, and taxes other than income of $22,935. Based on 
the aforementioned levels of operating revenues and 
operating revenue deductions, Pinehurst experienced an 
operating loss of $124,377 for the test period. 

EVIDEHCE AHD COHCLOSIOHS FOR FIHDIHGS OP PACT HOS. 13 !HD 1q 

No testimony was presented by any party with regards to a 
±air and reasonable rate of return for Pinehurst to earn on 
its original cost net investment. The Commission concludes, 
in absence of any evidence to the contrary, that Pinehurst 
should be allowed to increase its rates to allow the company 
a return of 101 on its original cost net investment. 

Based upon the foregoing, the Com■ission concludes that 
Pinehurst•s present rates and charges should be increased to 
produce an increase 'in revenues of $187,322 annually. 
Accordingly, this increase in revenues should allov the 
Company a reasonable opportunity to achieve the rate of 
return previously determined to be just and reasonable. 

The following schedules summarize the gross revenues and 
rate of return vbich the Company should have a reasonable 
opportunity to achieve based upon the increases approved 
herein. Such schedules, illustrating the Company•s gr~ss 
revenue requirements, incorporate the findings and 
conclusions heretofore and herein made by the commission. 



738 RATER ARD SEW ER 

SCHEDULE I 
PIHEHORST, INCORPORATED 

DOCKET HO. W-6,, SOB 6 

STATEMENT OP INCOME, ORIGINAL COST NET IHVESTffBHT AND 
RATE OP RETURN ON ORIGINAL COST NET INVBSTffBNT 

Opera ting~!!.!!!!§ 

~ratin~ Deductions 
Operation labor 
Opera ting supplies 
H.aintenance 
'Electricity 

Present 
Bates 

! 1•7.262 

42,103 

Supplies and expenses 
Administrative and general 

n• 
12,638 
21,621 
97,837 

salaries 
Property insurance 
Transportation expense 
ta und r y /unif or m.s 
Group insurance and 

24,221 
4,851 
4,871 
1,953 

vorkmen•s compensation 
Supplies and office expense 
Legal expense 

2,1n2 
3,770 
q 152 

Total 

Depreciation 

Taxes - other than income 

Income ta 1:es 

~h.'!1§ 

27 ,28!! 

22. 93 5 

A.fter 
Increase Approved 
Approved Increase 
lli7,322 $ 334,584 

9,885 

2. 289 

42,103 
924 

12,638 
21,621 
97,837 

2• ,221 
Q,851 
LI ,871 
1,953 

2,472 
3,770 
4 155 

_ _ni_.g.1§_ 

27.288 

32,82,!! 

2,289 

Net operating income $( 124,377) $175,148 $ 50,771 
-========= ======= ========== 

Original Cost Net Investment 
Ot ility plant in service $1,024,983 
working capital 27 8 671 

Total 1,052,660 
Less: Accumulated 
depreciation 

Original cost net 
investment 

Bate of Be turn on Original 
Cost Net Investaent 

5Q4.9•l 

$ 507,713 
========== 

========== 

$1,024,983 

-----~11 1,052,660 

======= 

54q ,gq7 

$ 507,713 

10.001 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING OF F&CT HO. 15 

The only service deficiency mentioned in testimony 
presented at the hearing concerned the capacity of the 



RATES 739 

system to provide fire protection. Specifica11y, Joseph 
Adams, Moore County .Fire ftarshall, described the storage 
capacity of the system as less than desirable for a full 
service water utility. This testimony indicated that the 
present pump, storage capacity, and elevated tank may not be 
adequate to fight large fires of long duration. 

Pinehurst should evaluate its fire protection facilities 
periodically in order to provide storage capacity necessary 
to meet any state and local governmental standards for fire 
protection. The Commission concludes that the. present 
service appears to be satisfactory from the recotd in this 
proceeding. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT HO. 16 

Public Staff vi tness Creasy recommended that the company• s 
rate structure should include a schedule of minimum charges 
tor di.fferent size meters based on the different levels of 
demand which can be placed on the system by the different 
size service connections. The Company did not oppose the 
schedule of minimum charges proposed by the Public Staff; 
therefore, the Commission concludes that it is proper for 
use herein. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING OF FACT HO. 17 

The Applicant proposed a separate use rate for large 
industrial customers (primarily ~oore County Hospital) vbich 
was lover than those applicab1e to other metered customers. 
Public staff witness Creasy recommended that no such 
separate rate be established. The Company did not offer 
testimony or evidence .. to show that any economy of scale 
would result from large volume Sales or that such economy of 
scale vould occur in the magnitude reflected in the proposed 
lower rate. The Commission concludes that in the absence of 
justification in the Cecord the proposed industrial rate 
should not be allowed. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OP PACT HO. 18 

Public staff witness Creasy testified that. some homeowners 
had complained about the fact that everyone on the system 
was metered except the condominiums, and he recommended that 
tney be metered as soon as possible wherever feasible. He 
recommended a flat rate per aonth per condominium unit, 
chargeable to each condominiua hoaeovner•s association, as 
an interim charge until such time as master meters could be 
installed. 

Pinehurst proposes to charge the minimum charge applicable 
to metered users multiplied times the number of condominium 
units as its monthly flat rate charge to each condominium 
.homeowner• s association. 

Vi tness Lorber presented a statement on behalf of t.he 
condominium homeowner•s associations supporting the proposal 



740 IIATEB AND SEIIEB 

that the condominiums be metered, but opposing the level of 
the interim flat rates proposed by the company or the £>ublic 
Staff. He based his argument on the fact that these 
condominium units have a 301 occupancy rate and have less 
outside irrigation area per unit than single family 
dwellings and that some of the condominiums have their own 
well for outside irrigation. 

In view of the fact that the flat rates per unit proposed 
by witness Creasy are lover than the ainimum charge per 
metered user proposed by the Company, that the flat rates 
are intended as interim rates only, and that such rates are 
similar to flat rates established for apartment dwellings in 
other rate proceedings involving water and sewr utility 
companies, the Commission concludes that such flat rates are 
reasonable interim rates in this case. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLDSIONS FOB FIHDIHG OF FACT HO. 19 

Public Staf~ witness Creasy testified that the company had 
not yet sold any lots which vould be subject to the proposed 
availability charge. Therefore, any lots sold in the future 
would be subject to North ·Carolina Utilities co■ mission Rule 
87-3 regarding availability charges. Witness Creasy also 
testified that the proposed charges of $2.50 per montb for 
water and sever vould not be excessive. The Comaission 
concludes that Rule R7-3 vill satisfactorily deal with the 
operation of this charge. 

EVIDENCE AND COHCLDSIOHS FOR FINDING OF FACT HO. 20 

Public Staff witness Creasy testified that the actual cost 
of making the new connections is approxi■ately $225 for a 
3/4-inch water tap and approximately $175 for a 4-inch sever 
tap. He also recommended that the cost of nev connectiolls 
larger than these sizes be the same amount as the smaller 
size plus the actual cost of the larger meter or service 
pipe itself. The Company offered no testimony or evidence 
to shov otherwise. The Commission concludes that Creasy•s 
testimony is reasonable and should be adopted. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLDSIONS FOB FINDING OF FACT HO. 21 

The present tariff of the Company contains reconnection 
charges vhich are lover in some instances and higher in 
other instances than those contained in Horth Carolina 
Utilities Commission Rules 87-20 (f) and (g) and R10-16(f). 
The proposed rates increase the reconnection charges 
applicable to service discontinued for nonpayment and 
decrease the reconnection charges applicable to service 
discontinued at the custoaer•s request. Neither the Company 
nor the Public Staff commented on the proposed revisions, 
and the commission considers the proposed reconnection 
charges to be vithin the range of reasonableness established 
±or such charges in previous rate proceedings involving 
other water and sever utility companies. 



RATES 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 22 

Hydrants are installed both inside and outside the 
boundaries of Pinehurst Village. However, c!l.arges for 
hydrants are only assessed against the Pinehurst Village 
council, vbich represents those customers inside the 
Pinehurst Village boundaries. In addition, the Company has 
sprinkler systems installed in many of its buildings, and 
one o.f the elevated storage tanks on the system is 
specifically reserved for fire protection service to the 
Pinehurst· Hotel, although no direct charge for fire 
protection is made for these facilities. 

It appears that the best vay to allocate the cost of 
providing fire protection service in this case would be to 
include such cost in the overall costs of providing general 
water service and to eliminate separate hydrant charges. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 23 

In its Notice of Decision and Order• the Commission called 
upon Pinehurst to propose specific rates., charges., and 
regulations reflecting the annual increase in revenues_ of 
$187.,322 approved therein. That order required the Public 
Staff to review such proposals and to file comments or 
exceptions vith the .commission. 

In response to the Notice of Decision and Order., Pinehurst 
submitted proposed rates with the Com■ission on July 16, 
1979. Consistent with the requirements of the Notice of 
Decision and Order, the Public Staff filed comments on the 
Applicant•s proposed rates within five days thereafter. rhe 
Public Staff concurred with the majority of the rates, 
charges., and regulations filed by the Applicant. However, 
the Public Staff took exception to the Company 1 s proposed 
$.69 rate per 1,000 gallons (for all usage over 3,000 
gallons) per month for vater service and the proposed $. 73 
charge per 1,000 gallons (for all usage beyond 3,000 
gallons) for sever service. 1'he Public Staff's position is 
that the differential between the commission's approved 
revenues and the Public Staff 1 s proposed revenues is wholly 
attributable to the sever operations. consequently., the 
Public Staff proposed usage charges per 1,000 gallons (for 
all usage beyond 3.,000 gallons) per month of $.50 for vat·er 
service and $1.06 for sever service. 

Since the difference in the Public Staff •s proposal in 
this proceeding and the decisions made herein by the 
Commission is largely attributable to the sever operations, 
the Commission concludes that the Public Staff I s 
recommendation regarding the usage rates is reasonable. 
Conseq~ently, the comm~ssion finds that a monthly water 
usage charge of $.50 per 1,000 gallons and a monthly sever 
usage charge of $1.06 per 1,000 gallons should be 
implemented by Pinehurst for all usage over 3,000 gallons. 



742 YATER AND SEW ER 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB PIHDIHG OF UCT YO. 24 

On January 23, 1979, the commission amended its Rule Rl-17 
which t"equires all utilities applying for ~ate increases 
before the North Carolina Dtilities Commission to certify 
that the increases requested com.ply. with the anti-inflation 
standards established by the Council on Wage and Price 
Stability (COWPS) or to demonstrate vhy the standards should 
not apply. As Pinehurst applied to this Commission for an 
increase in rates prior to the issuance of that requirement. 
no such information vas provided by the Company. 

The increase in Pinehurst's water and sever rates approved 
herein clearly does not meet either the COWPS 1 price 
deceleration standard or the profit margin standard. 
However, the CO~PS makes provision for exceptions to these 
standards in cases of extreme hardship or gross inequities 
and outlines certain conditions under vhich the hardship 
provision should apply. 

Under the rates presently in effect, Pinehurst is 
op~r~ting in a loss position. The Commission is of the 
opinion that it is not reasonable for a company which is 
providing adequate service and operating in a reasonably 
efficient manner to be incurring losses. Since a rate 
increase which meets either the price deceleration standard 
or the profit margin limitation vould not be sufficient to 
fully eliminate the loss vhich the Company is presently 
incurring, the Commission believes that the hardship 
provision should apply in this proceeding. The commisSion 
therefore concludes that the rate increases approved herein 
are in compliance with section 705A-6 of the COWPS 1 

voluntary wage and price guidelines. 

In reaching this decision, the Commission takes note of 
the .tact that Pinehurst has not had an inccease in its rates 
since 1966. Further, the Commission has the statuatory 
obligation to set rates vhich are just and reasonable. 
Setting rates at a level lover than approved herein vould in 
this Commission's opinion not be just and reasonable and 
would result in an extreme hardship on the company and 
ultimately vould not be in the best interest of the 
Company's customers. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the Applicant, Pinehurst, Incorporated. be, and 
hereby is, authorized to adjust its rates and charges to 
produce an annual increase in revenues of $187,322 on an 
annual basis. 

2. That the Schedule of Bates attached hereto as 
Appendix A is hereby appcoved for water and ·sever utility 
service cendered by Pinehurst, Incorporated, and soch rates 
and charges shall become effective on service to be rendered 
on or after the date of this Order. 



RATES 7U 

3. That said Schedule of Rates is hereby deemed to be 
filed with the Commission pursuant to G.S. 62.138. 

Q. That Pinehurst, Incorporated, is hereby directed to 
prepare a study showing the cost of installation and a 
proposed construction timetable for installing master meters 
on all condominium groups in sucb. a manner as to .meter water 
usage by all condominiums and to submit such study to the 
Co11mi.ssion for review vithin 30 days from the date of th.is 
Order. 

5. That Pinehurst, Incorporated, is hereby directed to 
continue to install, operate, and ·maintain all facilities 
necessary to furnish fire protection service to all of its 
customers and that the company is hereby directed to meet 
with local authorities in order to determine vhat if any 
changes or improvements should be made to the system to 
assure the provision of adequate fire protection to its 
customers and to submit such findings to the commission for 
reviev within 60 days from the date of th.is order. 

6. That Pinehurst shall notify all customers of these 
rate increases by inserting the Notice shovn as Appendix B 
in all bills rendered on or after the effective data of this 
Order. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMHISSION. 
This the 27th day of August, 1979 .. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J,. iebster, Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX A 
DOCKET NO. W-6r SUB 6 

PIHEUURSTr INCORPORATED 
WATER AND SEWER RATE SCHEDULE 

Individual Service Bates: Applicable to individually 
metered single family residencesr mobile homes, or 
apartments, or to individually metered single commercial 
enterprises located entirely on single contiguous 
premises: 

Water: Hinimum charge per month (includes first 3,000 
gallons per month): 

3/ll-inch service line or meter - $ Q.50 
1-inch service line or aeter $ 6.50 

1 1/2-inch service line or ■ eter - $ 12. 00 
2-inch service line or meter s 18. 00 
3-inch service line or meter - $ 30.00 
IJ-inch service line or 11.et.er $ so. 00 
6-incb service line or meter - $10D.OO 
8-inch service line or meter $200.00 



VAT EB AHO S Ell EB 

Usage charge per month: 

$.50 pee 1,000 gallons for all usage over first 3,000 
gallons per month. 

Sever: Minimu• charge pee month (includes first 3,000 
---gallons per month): 

4-inch service 
6-inch service 
a-inch service 

10-inch service 

line 
line 
line 
line 

S q. 50 
$10.00 
$15.00 
$25. 00 

Usage charge per month: 

$1.06 per 1,000 gallons for all usage over first 
3,000 gallons pee month. 

Multiple §ervice Rates: Applicable to multiple dwelling 
unit premises or premises vith multiple commercial 
enterprises, which ace served through a single 11eter: 

Wate.£: $4.00 per 1100th per unit (whether or not occupied) 
~Jfil.£: $4.00 per month per unit (whether or not occupied) 

connggtion_charge§: 
Yater Service: 
3/4-inch Service Line and Heter 
Larger Service 

Sewer Service: 
4-inch Service Line 
Larger Set"vice 

Reconnection Charges: 

$225.00 
$225.00 plus actual 
cost of service pipe 

$175. 00 
$175.00 plus actual 
cost of service pipe 

If water service cut off by utility for good cause 
(NCUC B7-20 (fl) : S 5. 00 

If water service discontinued at customer's request 
(HCUC B7-20(g)): $ 5.00 

If sever service cut off by utility for good cause 
(NCUC Bl0-16 (f)): $15.00 

Availability Charge: 
Haximum of $2.50 per month for water and maxim11m of $2.50 
per month for severr if established by contt"act and 
otherwise in accordance vith NCUC rules. 

Bil.ls Due: on billing date. 

Bills Past Due: Thirty days after billing date. 

Bil.ling FregueDEl= 5onthl.Jr for service in arrears. 

La~~,2;~ent Cha!:gg: 
1% per month vill be applied to the unpaid balance of all 
bills still past due 30 days after billing date. 



RATES 

APPEHDH B 
PINEHURST, INCORPORATED 

DOCKET NO.. W-6, Sub 6 
NOTICE TO CUSTOflEBS 

745 

on November 14, 1978, Pinehurst, Incorporated, filed an 
application with the North Carolina Utilities Commission 
requesting an increase in its water and sewer rates and 
charges in and around Pinehurst Village in Moore County 
North Carolina. The increase in vatei; and sever rates and 
charges would have produced an annual increase in 
Pinehurst's revenues of ~pproEimately $322,351. The rates 
requested by Pinehurst are as follows: 

Service charge 
Usage charge 

Ha!:!!£ 
$4. 00 
$ .90 per 1,000 

gallons 

Sever 
$4.00 
S1.0B per 1,000 

gallons 

The proposed nev rates listed above would have increased 
an average customer's bill from approEimately $5.60 for 
water service and $2.80 for sever service to approxi11ately 
$10.30 for water service and $11.55 for sever service, baSed 
on an average monthly con~umption of 7,000 gallons. 

Following a hearing on l!ay 24, 1979, at Sandhills 
community College in · Carthage, North Carolina, the 
Coamission has approved an increase in rates and charges 
that will provide $187,322 in additional revenues annually 
for Pinehurst. Under the rates approved by the coamission, 
an average residential customer having an average ■ onthly 
consumption of 7,000 gallons vill pay $6.50 for water 
service and $8. 74 for sever servic.e monthly. The rates 
approved by the Commission prowide for varying minim1;tm 
charges based on different size meters and changes in 
service connection charges. Although the increase in rates 
is substantial, it should be recognized that rates for 
Pinehurst's customers have not been increased since 1966 and 
that the rates herein approved are comparable vith the water 
and sever rates charged by similiar systems in Horth 
Carolina. 

DOCKET NO. V-241, SOB 2 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA DTILITIES co~~ISSIOH 

In the Matter of 
Application by Springdale water c 011pany of Raleigh, •) 
Inc., 8700 Leesville Road, Raleigh, North Carolina, ) 
for Approval of Increased Rates for Yater Utility ) ORDER 
service in Springdale Estates Subdivision in Hake J 
County, North Carolina ) 

HEARD IN: Commission Bearing 
430 North Salisbury 
Carolina, on January 

Room., 
Street, 

16, 1979 

Dobbs Building, 
Raleigh, Uort.b. 



746 

BEFORE: 

WATER AND SEWER 

commissioner Sarah Lindsay Tate, Presiding: and 
Commissioners Ben E. Boney and Robert FisciLbach 

APPEARANCES: 

For Springdale Water Company: 

ftarshall B. Hartsfield, Poyner, Geraghty, 
Hartsfield & Townsend, Attorneys at Lav, 
615 Oberlin Road, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27605 

For the Public Staff: 

Joy R. Parks, Staff Attorney, Public Staff -
North Carolina Utilities co11mission, P. o. 
Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For Springdale Estates Association: 

Arch T. Allen, III and Charles 
Steed & Allen, P.A., P.O. Box 
North Carolina 27602 

D. Case, Allen, 
2 05 8 , Ba leigh, 

BY THE COMMISSION: By application filed vith the North 
Carolina Utilities Commission on August 25, 1978, Springdale 
Water Company seeks approval to increase its rates for vater 
utility service in Springdale Estates Subdivision in Wake 
County. 

By Order issued September 
declared a general rate case. 
give public notice of the 
proposed rates vere suspended. 

13, 1"978, 
Springdale 
proposed 

the aatter 
v as required 

increase, and 

vas 
to 

the 

By Order issued November 28, 1978, the 
rescheduled the public hearing to January 16, 
allowed the intervention of Springdale Estates 
through their attorneys, Arch T. Allen III and 
Case. 

Coaaission 
1979, and 

Association 
Charles D. 

Public Notice vas given as specified by the coaaission, 
and the matter vas called for hearing at the time and place 
captioned above. Springdale li'ater Coapany offered the 
testimony of c. Douglas Bolland, certified Public 
Accountant, vho prepared financial stateaents for Springdale 
Water Company. Springdale Estates Association offered the 
testimony of four witnesses: Tom Eddins, Donald B. Bullins, 
Harrison Jones, and Linda w. Wooten, all of vhoa are 
customers of Springdale Water· company. The Public Staff 
offered the testiaony of Judith E. Bove, Public Staff 
Accountant; Richard G. Stevie, Public staff Economist; and 
David F. Creasy, Director of the Water Division of the 
Public Staff. 

FIRDIHGS OP FACT 

1. The Applicant, Springdale Water Company of Raleigh, 
Inc., is a North Carolina corporation vhich holds a 



RATES 747 

Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity granted by 
the North Carolina Utilities Commission to provide vater 
uti-lity service in Springdale Estates subdiYision in Wake 
County. 

2. The Applicant currently charges the folloving rates 
in Springdale Estates Subdivision: 

Up to first 3,000 gallons per month, 
minimum charge 

All over 3,000 gallo.ns pee month, 
per 1,000 gallons 

$5. 25 

$1.00 

3. The Applicant proposes to charge the folloving rates: 

Up to first 3,000 gallons per month, 
minimum charge 

All over 3,000 gallons per month, 
per 1,000 gallons 

$7 .so 

$1.50 

4. The test year used in this proceeding is the 12-month 
feriod ending September JO, 1977. 

s. The original cost net investment of Springdale Water 
company is $95,696, which includes a $3,192 allowance for 
-.orking capital. 

6. The cost of the land currently in use included in 
this original cost net investment of Springdale Water 
Company in this and in future rate proceedings is $2,500 per 
acre. 

7. The approximate total opera ting revenues of 
Springdale Water company of Raleigh, under present rates on 
an end-of-period basis are $38,862. and under co~pany 
proposed rates would be $56,530. 

B. The level of annual operating expenses under present 
rates is $JS,g34• which includes the amount of $4,198 for 
actual investment currently consumed through actual 
depreciation. 

9. The rate 
basis for fixing 
proceeding. 

of return methodology is the appropriate 
rates for Springdale Water Company in this 

10. A fair and reasonable rate of return on 
is 11.as, for Springdale Water Company. This 
atter-tax return of $11.340. 

the rate base 
provides an 

11. Based on the Commission•s foregoing findings, 
Springdale Rater Company should be allowed to increase its 
rates so as to produce $10,370 in additional annual gross 
revenues in order for the Company to have an opportunity, 
through efficient management. to achieve a rate of return of 
11.85%. 



748 WATER AND SEWER 

12. The following 
rate structure vhic:h 
annual gross revenues 

schedule illustrates 
vi·ll produce $10,370 
Ior the Applicant: 

the appropriate 
in additional 

(1) ~!nim!!J! Charge (Includes first 3,000 gallons per 
month): 

3/4" X 5/8" meter $ 7.00 
1" meter $ 10.00 

1/2" meter $ 15.00 
2" meter = $ 25.00 
Jtt meter $ 40.00 
4" meter = $ 65.00 
6" meter $125.00 

(2) !!§A~ £1!2!'.~ 
per month) : 

(for all usage over first 3,000 gallons 
$1.20 per 1,000 gallons 

13. The service furnished by the Applicant is adequate. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF PACT NOS. 1 - 4 

The evidence for these findings of fact are taken from the 
application, testimony given at the bearing and the official 
records on file with the commission. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OP PACT HO. 5 

Both the Applicant and 
calculations of original cost 
summary shovs the differences 

Utility plant in service 
Accumulated depreciation 
Met utility plant in service 
Working capital allowance 
original cost net investment 

the Public Staff presented 
net investment. The following 
in their computations: 

!M!iccl!!1 
$123,932 

(56. 699) 
67,233 

$ 67,233 

Public 
§taff_ 

$125,333 
...112 ,829) 

92,504 
__ 3.J92 
$ 95,696 

Difference -s 1,.1101-
..ll_&?O 

25,271 
_ __hlli 
$28,463 

The $1,401 difference in utility plant is due to three 
adjustments proposed by Public Staff witness Rove. First, 
the Applicant did not include in utility plant any cost for 
land used as vell sites. Witness Bove increased utility 
plant by $20,000 (8 acres x $2,500/acre) the original cost 
of the eight acres of land used and useful as utility 
property. Public Staff witness Bove testified th3t $2,500 
vas the approximate cost per acre. In addition, Company 
witness Holland testified (Tr., p. 19) that $2,500 per acre 
vas the original cost of the land to the Applicant. The 
next component of the utility plant adjustment proposed by 
witness Bowe vas the increase in utility plant to reflect 
the $6,361 of plant additions made subsequent to the test 
year, but prior to the hearing. The thii:d element of 
witness Rove• s utility plant adjustment vas the reduction of 
utility plant by total customer contributed capitai in the 
torm of tap-on fees. Witness Rove testified that the tap-on 
fees of $2Q,960 constituted customer capital contributions 



RATES 749 

to the utility, and that this amount should be removed from 
utility plant in order that customers not be required to pay 
a return on investment vhich they had Contributed. These 
three elements comprise a net increase in utility plant of 
$1,401. ($20,000 t $6,361 - $24,960) 

The Applicant and the Public staff also presented 
different amounts for accumulated depreciation. ii tness 
Bowe testified that the Applicant's accumulated depreciation 
balance of $.56,669 vas the balance per books vhich had been 
computed by using accelerated depreciation methods. She 
testified that water rates set in previous proceedings of 
Springdale Water Company had been based on the incl.usion of 
straight-line d.epreciatiOn· expense in ·the. cost of service .. 
Therefore. the accuaulated depreciation balance per books 
reflected a larger plant investment recovery than had 
actuall.y occurred based on straight-line depreciation. 
Therefore, witness Rove recalculated accumulated 
depreciation to the level of plant cost recovery ($35.829) 
that bas actually occurred from the water rates previously 
set by the commission.. From this calculated accumulated 
depreciation balance. witness Rove removed the $3,000 amount 
applicable to the contributed property .. This treatment is 
consistent vith the removal of contributed propertJ from 
plant in service .. The accumulated depreciation balance is 
therefore $32,829 ($35,829 - $3,000). Net utility plant in 
service is $92,504 ($125,333 - $32,829). 

The Applicant did not include an allownace for vorkiog 
capital in the determination of original cost net 
investment. Staff witness Rove calculated a vorking capital 
allowance o.f $3,192 consisting of one-eighth of adjusted 
opera ting expenses 1 ess depreciation and purchased paver. 
Witness Rove explained that the Company did not record 
prepayments, materials and supplies, tax accruals, nor did 
it require customer deposits; and therefore, that t.he 
working capital ·allowance consisted of only the one-eighth 
component .. 

The Commission has examined the evidence and the 
adjustments proposed by Staff witness Bove and. finds them to 
be proper~ In addition, the Applicant accepted these 
adjustments. The Commission, therefore, concludes that the 
original cost net inwestm.ent of s pringda1e Wa tee Company· is 
$95,696, which consists of $92.504 net utility plant in 
service plus a S3,192 allowance for working capital .. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF PACT HO. 6 

In its application in this proceeding, Springdale Hater 
company did not incl.ode any cost of land representing vell 
sites in its cost of utility property.. Public Staff witness 
Rove proposed an adjustment to ntilitiy plant to include the 
cost of land at $2,500 an acre in Springdale's original cost 
net investment.. Company witness Holland testified that 
(Tr .. • p.. 19) $2,500 vas the approximate original cost per 
acre of the land to the Applicant. 



750 WATER AND SEVER 

Company witness Ho1laod further testified (Tr •• p. 19-20) 
that, in his opinion, the~!~~ of the land substantially 
increased between the time it vas acquired and the time that 
it vas used as well sites. The Applicant stipulated (Tr., 
p. 110) to the use of the $2,500 per acre original cost of 
the land in this proceeding, but reserved the right to 
modify the original cost in future proceedings. 

Public staff witness Rove testified that the origina1 cost 
of utility plant in service is $125,333. This amount 
includes $20,.000 as the cost of eight acres of vell sites at 
$2,500 per acre. The Commission is of the opinion that the 
tuture write-up of the original cost of the land to 
appraisal values would not be consistent vith generally 
accepted accounting principles, nor would it be appropriate 
for rate-making purposes, since the ratepayer uould be 
required to pay a return on an inflated rate base including 
an amount for _investment that has not actually been made by 
the Applicant. Therefore, the comoission concludes that the 
cost of the land currently in use included in the original 
cost net investment of Springdale Water Company is $2,500 
per acre in this and in future rate proceedings of the 
Applicant .. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIOHS FOR FINDING OP PACT HO. 7 

The Applicant did not present a calculation of end-of­
period revenues under present rates or proposed rates.. The 
Public Staff calculated end-of-period vater revenues under 
present rates of $37,884, and undet company proposed rates 
of $55,552. These computations vere based on 287 custoaers 
as of Septenber 30, 1978, and an average consuaption of 
8,750 gallons per month. 

Staff witness Roue testified that she removed from 
revenues $4,100 of tap-on fees collected from Springdale 
customers during the test year. Although the Applicant 
recorded the $4, 100 as revenues, these funds represent 
customer contributions of capital to the vater utility and 
should be excluded from revenue (Tr •• p. 81). 

staff witness Bove amended her testimony (Tr., p. 81) to 
include $978 of interest income in revenues •. She testified 
that the Applicant's stated purpose of the interest-bearing 
investment vas to create a replacement fund for utility 
plant, and as such, the revenue from this fund should be 
included in operating revenues. The revised end-of-period 
revenues as presented by the Public Staff under present 
rates are therefore $38,862 ($37,884 + $978), and under 
Company proposed rates, $56,530 ($55,552 + S978) .. 

The Applicant agreed that fts. Rove•s calcnlatioo. of 
revenues as amended was proper. The Commissio.n has examined 
the evidence and concludes that end-of-period revenues under 
present rates are $38,862, and under Company proposed rates 
would have been $56,530. 



RATES 751 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OP FACT HO. 8 

Both the Applicant and the Public staff presented 
different amounts .tor the level of opera ting expenses upon 
vhich to base the setting of rates in this proceeding. 
Public staff vitness Rove proposed several adjustments to 
operating expenses which were accepted by Company witness 
Holland (Tr., p. 18). The Commission has examined these 
adjustments and concludes that they are reasonable. The 
Com11.ission does not deem it necessary to discuss these 
uncontroverted adjustments in detail and therefore will only 
describe them. briefly: 

Repairs and maintenance expense vas increased by $1,000 to 
reflect estimated e_xpenditures on a current level. 

Purchased paver expense vas increased by S1,163 to reflect 
current purchased paver rates and end-of-period number of 
customers. 

Depreciation expense was reduced by $2,373 to conform to 
t.he straight-line method of computing depreciation as vell 
as recognizing the estimated useful lives recommended by 
Public Staff witness Creasy. 

Lease expense of vater treatment eguipment was increased 
by $2,147 to the annual level of expense as stated in the 
base contract. 

A composite $98 dovnvard adjustment ta tai.es other than 
income was based on end-of-period payrol.l taxes, gross 
receipts taxes and property taxes. 

wages expense vas decreased by $2,715 to re.fleet the wage 
.level ($10,045) recommended by StafI witness Creasy. 

Insurance expense vas reduced by .S215 representing the 
premium dmaunt applicable to nonutility property. 

Office expense vas increased by $100 of comaon office 
expenses properly al.locable to the va tee utility. 

The commission concludes, therefore, that $35,931' is the 
proper level of operating expenses under present rates. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR PIN DING OP FACT HO. 9 

counsel for the Applicant requested that the rate base 
procedure be employed to establish ca tes for Springdale 
Water company {Tr., p. 4). In accordance vith G.S ... 62-
133.1, a water company ni.ay reguest that rates be fixed under 
G.S. 62-133(b), and, therefore, the ratio of operating 
expenses to operating revenues is not appropriate in this 
case. Public staff witness Stevie a.lso testitied that the 
rate of return on rate base methodology is appropri~te for 
setting rates for Springdale Water Company in this 
proceeding since the rate base as calculated by Public Staff 



752 iATER AHO SE iER 

witness Rove is large in comparison to the cost base 
(Tr., p. 75, 76, 84, and 87). 

During cross-ezamination of witness Bove (7r., p. 79) and 
witness Stevie (Tr., p. 93), the Intervenor inquired about 
applicability of ·the operating ratio method if the rate base 
consisted entirely of contributed capital. Both witnesses 
replied that under those circumstances, the operating ratio 
method would be appropriate. Uovever, both added that the 
return on rate base method is appropriate in this 
proceeding. 

Based upon the Applicant's request, and the supporting 
testimony of witnesses Rove and Stevie, the Coamission 
concludes that the rate of return on rate base aethodology 
is the proper basis for setting rates for Springdale iater 
comp any in this proceeding. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OP PACT HO. 10 

The Applicant did not offer testimonoy reg~rding its 
proposed rate of return. Boveyer at the hearing, Applicant 
did stipulate to accept the evidence and recommended rates 
submitted by the Public Staff. Additionally, Applicaint 
accepted and ~tipulated to Public Staff's Recommended Order. 

Public Staff witness Stevie testified that a reasonable 
rate of return on the rate base for Springdale water company 
vas 11.851 (Tr., p. 91). The determination of this 
reasonable rate of return., according to witness Stevie, 
depends upon an estimation of the firm•s cost of capital. 
Witness Stevie's approach for estimating this return is 
divided into three parts. The first involves estimation of 
the return on equity which should be earned on investments 
of comparable risk. This return is estimated by applJing a 
discounted case flow analysis to the current yield and to 
the growth in dividends and earnings per share of the 
population of vater utility stocks listed in iovestor 
service publications. Witness Stevie testified that this 
group of water utilities uas chosen because information on 
alternate investments of comparable risk uas not available 
(Tr., p. 88-91}- The second co■ponent of th.e_aethod is the 
calculation of Springdale Water company•s debt cost. rhe 
third and final part of the method involves estimation of a 
weighted average return based upon the preceeding tvo parts 
and the average debt to equity ratio in the water utility 
industry. According to witness Stevie, the veigh.ted average 
return of 11.85% produced by this method provides the vater 
utility vith a reasonable return sufficient to preserve its 
financial integrity. 

The determination of a fair rate of return requires a 
degree of expert judgment; however, traditional methods and 
procedures have been devised to eliminate as auch judg ■ent 
as possible. The Commission finds that a diYersity of 
methodology is a desirable end and is receptive to all 
analytical techniques offered to assist the Co■mission in 



RATES 753 

determining a fair and reasonable rate of return. (The 
relevant evidence presented in this case concludes that the 
Applicant should have an opportunity to earn of its rate 
base rate of return in the range of 11.51 to 121, vhiCh 
vould require an increase in annual revenues from Horth 
Carolina customers of Springdale Water Coapany of 
$10,370.00, based upon the test 1ear level of operations.) 
The Public Staff bas recommended a schedule of rates 
presented subsquently, and these rates have been adopted by 
the Applicant; there£ore, the Commission has determined 
that such additional revenues will. result in a fair rate of 
return to the Applicant of 11.85S, based upon the test year 
level of operations. 

However, in the final analysis, the determination of a 
fair rate of return is to ,be made by this Co11mission in its 
ovn impartial judgment, informed by the testimony of expert 
vi tnesses and other evidence of record. such a 
determination is, of course, of great importance and must be 
made With great care. Mhatever the return allowed, it vill 
have an immediate impact on the Company and its customers 
and the commission is vell aware of its statutory 
responsibility to insure that all parties are fairly and 
equitably treated. Therefore, the Commission after having 
considered carefully all of the relevant ev iden·ce presented 
in this case concludes that the Applicant should have an 
opportunity to earn on its rate base a rate of return in the 
range from 11.S'l to 12,r;, which reguires an increase in 
annual revenues from its North Carolina custoaers of 
$10,370, based upon the test year level of operations. As 
reflected in the schedule presented subsequently, the 
Commission has determined that such additional revenues vill 
result in a fair rate of return to the Applicant of 11.851, 
based upOn the test year level of operations. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING OF FACT HO. 11 

The following schedule summarizes the gross revenues and 
rate of return on original cost net investment which the 
Company should have a reasonable opportunity to achieve, 
based on the increase approved herein. This schedule 
incorporates the findings, adjustments, and conclusions 
heretofore made by the Commission. 



754 WATER AND SEWER 

SCHEDULE I 
SPRINGDALE WATER COftPANY OF RALEIGH 

STATEMENT OP INCOHE, ORIGINAL COST HET IHVEST.!IBRT, AND 
RATE OF RETURN ON OBIGIBAL COST NET IHYESTftENT 

Iteo. 
Opera_!i!l3-R0veny~§ 

water revenues 
Interest Income 

Total operating revenues 
Operatin,g Revenue neauctions 

Repairs and maintenance 
Pure.base pover 
Depreciation 
Lease expense 
Taxes other than income 
Hages 
Legal and Accounting 
Insurance 
Bent eipense 
Office expense and ot~er 

expenses 
Income taxes 

Total operating revenue 
deductions 

Ret operating income foe 
return 

Interest expense 
Net income 

Original £9§1 !g!, Investment 
Utility plant in service 
Accumulated depreciation 
Net utility plant in 

Present 
Rates 

$ 37,884 
__ __.278 

38,862 

3,056 
6,200 
4,198 
5,128 
J, 111 

10,045 
2,533 

299 
600 

764 

_J~9J.!! 

2,928 
__ 7,926 

($ 4,998) 
======= 

$125,333 
_fil.829) 

Allowance for Working capital 
One-eighth component __ 3, 192 

Total vorking capital 3,192 
original Cost. Bet Investment$ 95,696 

Rate of return on Original 
cost Net Investment J. 06S 

Increase 
Approved 

$10,370 

1 o,J70 

415 

-1.&543 

-~!! 
8,412 

rs.m 
====== 

$ 
===== 

After 
Approved 
Increase 

$ 48,254 
978 

49,232 

3,056 
6,200 
4,198 
5,128 
3,526 

10,045 
2,533 

299 
600 

764 
1.543 

_.J1&2l 
11,340 

__ 7,92§ 
S J,414 
======= 

$125,333 
_.!ll..J!lfil 

J 12i 
3,192 

$ 95,696 
======= 

11. 851 

EVIDENCE ARD CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING OF FACT HO. 12 

This rate structure vas proposed by Public Staff witness 
Creasy, based upon an average consumption of 8,750 gallons 
per customer per month. The rate structure inc1udes a 
Separate minimum charge for each of the various sized ■eters 
which are anticipated to be utili%ed on the systea, and the 
different levels of such minimum charges reflect the 
different levels of demand which each meter •is designed to 
accomoda te. 



RATES 755 

Wi tnesS 
late-filed 
accounting 

cceasf 1s original 
exhibit vhich vas 
adjustments. 

rate structure vas revised by a 
prepared to reflect certain 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLDSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT MO. 13 

The evidence for this finding is contained in the 
testimony given at the hearing and the official records on 
.file with the Co11mission. Only one customer coaplained 
about service in this proceeding, and the co ■plaint appeared 
to be related to a film on the water when it 11as boiled. 
The company is currently treating the water. 

IT IS, THERFO EiE, ORDERED as follo11s: 

1. that the Schedule of 
Appendix A is hereby approved 
Rates is deemed filed with 
G.S. 62-138. 

Bates attached hereto 
and that said Schedule 
the Commission pursuant 

as 
of 
to 

2. That a copy of the Notice to 
hereto as Appendix B be delivered to all 
system along vi th the next regularly 
subsequent to the issuance of this Order. 

customers attached 
customers of the 
scheduled billing 

ISSOED BY ORDER OP THE COMMISSION. 
This the 15th day of ~ay, 1979. 

HORTH CAROLINA UITILITIES CO5MISSIOH 
(SEAL) Sandra J. ilebstec, Chief Clerk 

NOTE: For Appendix B, see the official order in the office 
of the Chief Clerk. 

APPENDIX A 
SPRINGDALE WATER COKPAHY OF RALEIGH, INC. 

WATER RATE SCHEDULE 
FOR SPRINGDALE ESTATES SUBDIVISION 

IIAKE COUNTY 

METE.!!fill ~: 
{1) Minimum 

month): 

(Residentia•1 Service) 
Charge (includes first 3,000 gallons per 

3/4n X 5/8" meter = $ 7.00 
1" meter = $ 10.00 

1/2 11 meter= $ 15. 00 
2" meter= $ 25.00 
3" meter = $ 40.00 
4" meter = $ 65.00 
6" meter= $125.00 

(2) Usage Charge (for all usage over first 3,000 gallons 
per month): $1.20 per 1,000 gallons 

$100.00 



756 IIATER AND SEVER 

RECONNECTION £illfil!a: 
--zr-Vater5ecvice cut off by utility for good cause 

(NCUC Rule B7-20·(f)): $ij.00 
If vater service discontinued at custome~•s request 

(HCOC Rule R7-20 (g)l: $2.QO 

on billing date 

~~ l!.§I RQJ: Fifteen (15) days after billing date. 

BILLING !BEQOENC!: Shall be monthly, ~or serYice in arrears 

li!A.!!£.!l CHj!!fil!§ !"..Q!! 1fil PAYUNT: 
1j per month vill be applied to the unpaid balance of all 
bills still past due thirty (30) days after billing date. 

Issued in accordance with authority granted by the North 
Carolina Utilities Commission in Docket No. W-2Q1, sub 2, on 
aay 15, 1979. 

DOCKET RO. A-256, SUB 13 

BEFORE THE BORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES coaaISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application by Orban Water Co11pany, Inc., ) RECO!UIEHDED 
P.O. Box 371, Hevton, North Carolina 28658} ORDER REQUIRING 
for Authority to Increase Rates for Water J IliPROVEllENTS 
Utility Service in Its Subdivisions in ) AND GBANTIHG 
North Carolina and for Certificates of ) PARTIAL RATB 
Public Convenience and Necessit_y for ) INCREASE 
Service to Greenbriar, Whispering Pines, ) 
and Pine Burr Subdivisions ) 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Auditorium, ·Library, 115 West c street, Nevton, 
Korth Carolina, on Jul_y 19, 1979, beginning at 
9:00 a.m. 

Allen L. Clapp, Bearing Examiner 

For the Applicant: 

Jesse C. Sigmon, Jr., Sigmon & Sig11on, P.O. 
Box 88, Hewton, Horth Carolina 28658 

For the Intervenors: 

Charles W. Childs, Jr., Rudisill & Brackett, 
P.O. Box 3506, Hickory, North Carolina 28601 
For: Greenbriar and Eastwood Subdivisions 



RATES 757 

For the Public Staff: 

Joy R. Parks, Staff Attorney, North Carolina 
Utilities commission, Public Staff, P. o • ., 
Box 991, Haleigh, Horth caro1ina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

CLAPP, HEARING EXANINER: On FebruarJ 1, 1979, Urban Hater 
Company, Inc. (Urban or Company), filed an application vith 
this Commission seeking authority to increase rates for 
water utility service in its subdivisions in Horth Carolina. 

The official· file .maintained by the .co ■■ission•S Chief. 
Clerk shows that on February 1, 1979, Urban Water Company 
±iled its application for rate increase. The application 
cequested rate increases in the folloiling subdivisions: 
Falls Creek Village, cedar Valley, Delmont Acres, Eastwood 
Acres, Greenbriar, Hickory Woods, Homestead Park, ozford 
Park, Pine Burr, Rock Bridge Heights, Springhaven, and 
Starmount Village, all in Catawba county; Colliers Yest in 
Caldwell County; and Whispering Pines in Lincoln County. On 
March B, 1979, the Commission issued its Order establishing 
general rate case, suspending rates, scheduling hearing, and 
requiring public notice. The hearing was ·scheduled for 
'hursday, June 7, 1979, at 9: 00 a .. m. in the auditorium. of 
~he Library, 115 West c Street, lfevtoo, Horth Carolina. fhe 

Commission received a· letter from the company on L'larch 13, 
1979, stating that the Notice to the Public, attached as 
Appendix A to the Karch 8, 1979, Order, should be corrected 
to show the same metered rate in all subdivisions. On 
Hay 9, 1979, the Public Staff filed a motion to coJi.tinue 
hearing, stating that: 

(1) No Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
had been granted for three subdivisions served by Urbani 
namely, Greenbriar, Whispering Pines, and Pine Burr; 

(2) The notice to tbe Public which shou·ld have been given 
on or before April 9, 1979, had not been gi•eni and 

(3) The Notice to the Public stated the Company• s rate 
structure incorrectly. 

On Hay 25, 1979, the company filed for a Certificate of 
Public Convenience and Necessity for the three subdivisions 
described above. On Hay 25, 1979, the Coa11ission issued its 
Order continuing hearing to July 10, 1979, at the same tiae 
and place and consolidating the hearing for certificate 0£ 
Public Convenience and Necessity for service to Greenbriar, 
Whispering Pines, and Pine Burr subdivisions vith the 
hearing for the rate i•ncrease in this docket. A revised 
Notice to the Public was ordered to be provided not later 
than 30 days from that Order. 

on June 13, 1979, the Coapany filed a certificate of 
Service of the Notice to the Public pursuant to the ltay 25, 
1979, order and filed a financial statement of Orban Kater 



758 WUER AND SEWER 

Company. On Jane 18, 1979, the Commission rescheduled the 
hearing for July 19, at the above time and place. 

on June 
accountant 
Commission. 

29, 1979, the testimony of Jesse Kent, Jr., 
for the Public staff, was received by the 

The testimony of Henry Payne, Acting Director 
of the Public 
auly 6, 1979. 

staff's Water Division, was received on 

J. Steven Brackett of Rudisill & Brackett, attorneys for 
the Greenbriar and Eastwood subdivisions, filed Hotice of 
Intervention on July 13, 1979. 

The HE!aring vas held at the time and place specified in 
the Commission order. The following customers testified, 
each expressing dissatisfaction with the quality of service 
provided by Urban: Bilton Wrike and Clyde Hanes, Jr., 
residents of- the Greenbriar subdivision; and Jerry Stuart, 
Roy Burritt, David Love, and Phillip 8ansfield, residents of 
the Eastwood subdivision. The customers in Greenbriar 
presented an Affidavit and Petition stating that "each of 
the undersigned is dissatisfied vith the quality of vat.er 
service provided by Urban Water" and outlined specific 
complaints such as frequent outages, difficulties in 
communications, a lack of proper maintenance and billing 
problems. Eastwood residents also introduced a petition, 
complaining of mud in the water, heavy iron deposits, poor 
va ter pressure, and poor maintenance. Testii:D.ony by the 
customers supported the allegations in the petitions. 

Wade Knox, vith the Sanitary Engineering Section of the 
Division of Health_ Services, testified regarding his 
investigations at the systems ovned by Urban and made 
several recommendations for improvements_ in the syste■ s. 
Mr. Knox filed a late exhibit in letter form detailing 
recommendations for action in various of the subdivisions. 

Urban water company presented three 11itnesses. Donald 
Long, General Hanager and Secretary-Treasurer, testified 
regarding billing and office procedures, as veil as 
provisions for repair and regular maintenance. He also 
discussed some reasons for the problems experienced by the 
customers of Greenbriar and Eastwood. Diana Long, 
bookkee"per for Urban, ezplained the services she performs. 
James Templeton,. vho is employed by Resource Group Limited, 
a general management consulting service, testified regarding 
his company's efforts in reorganizing the Company and his 
analysis of Urban's financial data. 

The Public Staff presented ·the testimony of Jesse Kent, 
Accountant, and Henry Payne, Acting Director of the Water 
Division. !'Ir. Kent .explained his adjust?1ents to the 
financial statement of Orban and recommended that nO 
increase in the rates be granted because the Company is 
earning sufficient revenues under the present rates. ttr. 
Payne reported the results of his investigations of Urban•s 
Water Systems- and strongly recommended several improvellents 



RATES 759 

in ~the systems he investigated, as vell as the 
implementation of a program of routine maintenance. Br. 
Payne also explained the billing analysis be conducted to 
determine annual revenues. 

Based upon the ptefiled testimony and e1:hibits, the 
testimony at the hearing and the entire record in this 
matter, the Hearing Examiner makes the folloWing 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Applicant, Urban Water Company, •Inc., is a public 
utility corporation, organized and existing under the lavs 
of the State of N·orth Carolina. 

2. Urban Water Company provides 11ate[' utility service to 
approximately 700 customers in 14 subdivisions in North 
Carolina. 

3. Tne Applicant currently charges $6.00 per month 
minimum charge for 2,000 gallons, plus $1.00 per 1,000 over 
the minimum. The Applicant proposed to charge $8.00 per 
month minimum charge for 2,000 gallons, plus $1.25 per 1,000 
gallons over the minimum. 

q_ The test period used in this proceeding is the 12-
month period ending November 30, 1978. 

5. The average consumption for the test period was 5,454 
gallons per customer per month. 

6. The approximate revenues under the present rates for 
the test period are $70,552. 

7. The rate of return methodology is an appropriate 
basis for determining rates for Orban Water Company in this 
proceeding. Because of extraordinary debt service 
requirements, the operating ratio methodology is also 
appropriate. 

8. The original cost net investment, the amount on which 
the Company should be allowed to earn, is $93,932. 

9. U~ban has a long history of providing poor service. 
AlthoQgh service bas improved significantly in recent 
months, the level of service in some of Urban's service 
areas is still not acceptable. The subdivisions vith the 
poorest service are Greenbriar, which has been plagued vith 
lov pressure and frequent outages, and Eastwood, which has 
probelms vith excessive amounts of iron in the water. In 
general, the level of maintenance on equipment and upkeep on 
the vell lots and pump houses is poor. Urban shoQld be 
required to correct the remaining deficiencies as soon as 
possible. The major problems are listed by subdivision in 
Appendix A attached hereto and incorporated he cein. 



760 IIATEB ASD SEIIEB 

10. The Company has a very poor record of sub■itting the 
required monthly bacteriological samples from its systems. 
For the period of February 1978 to April 1979, approximately 
half of the required samples were AQ! received ~y the. State_ 
testing laboratory. 

11. Abispering Pines is contiguous with tong Shoals, 
vbich has a Temporary operating Authority, and does· not 
require a separate certificate. The applications for 
franchise in Greenbriar and Pine Burr are incomplete. Xhe 
additional items required include: 

(1) Copies of the deeds for the Well Lot 15. 

(2) Copies of Division of Health Services Approval. 

(3) Copies of any ag.ree.11.ents or contracts between Orban 
and developers in these subdivisions regarding tap-on 
fees, recovery of construction costs, easements, 
rights of way, etc. 

12. Reporting requirements ordered in Docket No. W-256, 
Sub 10 and Sub 12, should be continued as modified herein. 

service requirements of the 
in consideration o.f the 

The necessity for capital 
subdivi~ions should also be 

13. The extraordinary debt 
Company should De recognized 
i:equired rate of return. 
i111provements at many of the 
considered. 

14. The Company should be allowed rates which will 
produce a 23.51 return on the test year rate base and 
operating ratios of (1) 73S before interest and taxes, and 
(2) 92% after interest and before taxes. 

15. The rates approved herein (S7.00 minimum for the 
first 2,000 gallons per month and $1.10 per 1,000 gallons 
th·ei:eafter for metered customers, $7.00 per month for flat 
rate customers) are just and reasonable and will produce the 
required return on the test year rate base and expenses. 

16. Urban has a poor record of compliance with Commission 
Orders. Orban is in violation of the Commission Order in 
the Show cause proceeding in Docket Ho. A-256, Sub 12. The 
rate increase granted herein should not be allowed to become 
effective in any subdivision until the required actions 
listed in Appendix A have been accomplished for that 
subdivision. The rate increase should additionally not be 
alloeed for Greenbriar or Pine Burr until its Certificate of 
Public Convenie nee and Necessity has been granted. 

17. Urban should be placed on notice that, if the Company 
violates the pr.ovisions of this order, the commission vill 
institute proceedings to require penalties of up to $1,000 
per day pursuant to G.s. 62-310(a). 



RATES 761 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLOSIOHS FOB FINDINGS OF FACT 9OS. 1 - 4 

The evidence of these findings is taken from the 
application and testimony in this docket and from the 
records on file vith the Commission. 

The company is operated by (1) Donald Long, an officer and 
one-third owner, vho performs some managerial functions and 
aids in emergency repair on a part-time basis, (2) Diana 
Long, vife of Eugene Long (a one-third owner), vho performs 
bookkeeping services, helps to read meters, and performs 
some day-to-day managerial functions on a part-time basis, 
and (3) George Pitman, a full-time empl·oyee vho performs 
maintenance and installation vock. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 5 AND 6 

The evidence for these findings is taken fro• the 
testimony of Public staff witnesses Kent and Payne and froa 
coapany witnesses Donald Long and Templeton. T.b.is 
consumption was calculated from the billing records of Urban 
and reflects correct consumption figures. The average 
monthly consu11ption of 5,11511 gallons vas not contested by 
Urban. Orban indicated that the $70,552 number in its 
application vas gross initial billings and claimed in its 
application that approximately SS,000 vas bad debt expenses 
and billing adjustments never collected which should 
therefore be removed from the gross revenues billed. ftr. 
Kent's study of actual bad debts indicated that they vere 
small and he recommended that $4,846 be renoved fro ■ that 
account as unsubstantiated. The gross revenues estimated by 
Mr. Payne from a sample which included adjusted bills were 
above and was within 0.73j of the Company's gross revenue 
figure of $70,552. Urban filed no study or other 
verification of the need for additional billing adjustaents. 
The Company and the Public Staff vere requested to verify 
the gross revenue level and file a late-filed affidavit 
thereto. The Public Staff filed an Affidavit by Kr. Payne 
verifying that his original sampling of bills included 
adjustments vhere they existed. The co11.aission concludes 
that $70,552 is the proper level of gross revenues for the 
test period. 

EVIDENCE AND COHCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF PACT HOS. 7 AND 8 

The evidence for these findings is taken from. the 
testimony of Public Staff accountant Kent. G.S. 62-133. 1 
authorizes but does not require the Coa11ission to select 
operating ratio as the basis for determining just and 
reasonable rates. In this case the Comaission finds tb.at 
Urban•s investment is greater than its annual operating 
expenses and is large enough to warrant the setting of rates 
on the investment. In the absence of testimony regarding 
fair value, the original cost net invest•ent (OCNI) is 
considered to be the fair value. The OCNI is co■posed of 
water plant in service, meterials and supplies, cash 
requirements, depreciation reserve, contributed property, 



762 WATER AND SEWER 

customer deposits, and average tax accruals, and amounts to 
$93,932 after Public Staff adjustments. The Comaission 
concludes that this is the proper level of origiul cost net 
investment. A statement of the adjust~ents which the 
commission found to be reasonable is included later in this 
Order. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF PACT NO. 9 

The evidence for this finding is taken from the testi■ony 
of public witnesses Wrike, Hanes, Stuart, Burritt, Love, and 
aansfield and the testimony of Public Staff Engineer Payne. 
The problems experienced by residents of Greenbriar 
subdivision vere periods of low pressure and outages of 
various lengths. This vas caused by deficiencies in the 
construction of the plant and failures of equipment. In 
Eastwood Subdivision the vater contains excessive amounts of 
iron. The eguipfflent installed to treat the iron problem vas 
not functional at the time it vas inspected by the Water 
Division of the Public Staff. This has caused economic and 
psychological hardships on the residents of Eastwood in that 
they vere receiving vater vbich was repugnant, vhich vas not 
suitable for consumption, and which caused probl.e.11s vith 
l.aundry, hot water heaters, ice makers, and pl.umbing 
fixtures. 

Additional evidence is taken from the ~estiaony of 
Division of Health Services Engineer Knox and from the late­
filed exhibit ot l'lr. Payne vhich includes a copy of a repor.t 
prepared by l'lr. Knox on July 27, 1979. The evidence is 
clear and conclusive that in at least nine of the syste■s 
operated by Urban there exist deficiencies severe enough to 
preclude the Division of Health Services .from granting 
approval, or to rescind previous approval. In Greenbriar 
and Bock Bridge Heights, the systems were never constructed 
to meet the plans and specifications approved by the 
Division of Health Services. In Greenbriar Subdivision, for 
instance, the plans called frJr a system approved for up to 
qo connections with one vell and a 3,000 gallon tank. At 
the time of an inspection by ~r. Knox in June there vere q6 
connections being served by a tank of approximately 200 
gallons. This example is an illustration of the poor manner 
in vhich Urban has been operating and maintaining its vater 
systems. 

ltr. Payne testified that there 11as no evidence of any 
routine maintenance and that the facilities at the systems 
he inspected vere in need of many small repairs such as the 
addition of locks, painting of tanks, and repair of leaks or 
hoies in pump house roofs. In addition, the upkeep of the 
vell lots and pump houses is very poor, requiring such 
things as cutting grass and veeds, cleaning out dirt and 
debris from the interior of puap houses, and removing 
overgrown brush to facilitate access to some of the 
facill ties. 



RATES 763 

The public witnesses complained of billing and service 
prob.le111.s of several kinds, including difficulty in 
contacting Urban •. It is apparent that. since Diana Long 
became associated vith the Company in November of 1978, 
billing problems have slaved considerably. It is expected 
that such complaints vill be fever in the future as more 
attention is paid to this area by the company. It is 
apparent that customers are having less problems in 
contacting Company personnel since Mrs. Long began vork, but 
it is also apparent that some better telephone answering 
method is needed. Although copies of the commission Rules 
are in theic possession, not· one of the opera tors of the 
system has read the commission's Ru'ies for the operation of 
vater utilities. As a result o.f this lack of knowledge. 
these personnel have given incorrect infor11ation to 
customers about their rights concerning meter testing and 
other matters. 

Other indications o~ the general lack of manageaent o± the 
Company are in evidence. Some meter boxes are not covered 
and are a hazard to walking persons. vell l.ots are not 
clean. well houses are not locked agains:t unauthorized 
entrance or in good repair. some water tanks and their 
foundations_ are weakened by continual rust. and some 
electrical vires are unprotected from children and fro11. the 
weather. The company has made substantial progress. but has 
not completed, the changes ordered by the commission in 
Docket No. W-256• sub 10 and Sub 12. These conditions have 
been the subject of prior complaint by customers- without 
apparent significant response bJ the company and should be 
cOrrec ted as quickly as practicable .. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT HO. 10 

The evidence for this finding is taken fro.11 Payne 
Exhibit 2 which was not materially contested by Orban. This 
exhibit was compiled from monthly reports prepared by 
Division of Health Services of va ter systems that failed to 
submit samples. The Commission recognizes that. under 
present recording procedures. some samples received very 
late in the month or eai:ly in· the ne.xt month vould show only 
as having been received in that next month. Ho indication 
is given when samples double up because of mailing time. 
Because of this, the record of Urban appears vorse than it 
is. However, the record is still poor and this fact vas not 
substantially contested. Urban should be required to submit 
samples regularly, subject to penalty for nonC011pliance 
pursuant to G.s. 62-310. 

EV IDEN CE ~ND CON CL 11S IONS FOB FINDING OF FACT NO. 11 

The evidence for this finding is taken from the files and 
records of the Commission in Docket No. W-356, sub 14. from 
the testimony of Public Staff Engineer Payne and fro11 Payne 
Exhibit 5. This exhibit is a copy of a letter dated 
June 12. 1979, from Henry Payne to Donald Long. listing the 
deficiencies in the application and requesting additional 



76ij WUER AND SEWER 

information needed to process the application for franchises 
in Greenbriar and Pine Bur~. Vhispering Pines is contiguous 
vith Long Shoals and doe~ not require a separate 
Certificate. Long Shoals is an old system for which maps 
are not available and can only be provided at great expense. 
Without maps, the system cannot be approved by the Division 
of Health Sei;vices and cannot be granted a certificate. 
However, Temporary Operating Authority has been granted. 
The additions in the iihispering Pines area should be 
ap.proved by Division of Health Services in order to continue 
the Temporary Operating Authority. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 12 

In the Order from the pre.vious rate case, Snh 10, and the 
later Shov cause case, sub 12, Urban vas required to report 
in writing to the Commission ~h .BQilth concerning the 
following: 

1. Current status of finances, including vhat nev debts 
have been incurred, vhich debts have been repaid, etc. 

2. Current status 
consultants, alternate 
service, etc. 

of arrangements 
persons to call 

vith 
foe 

management 
emergency 

Reporting of these items has continued on a sporadic 
basis. This information is useful to the commission in 
monitoring the progress of Urban and should be continued on 
a .[!!.2£.t~lI basis. 

EVIDENCE ·AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT MOS. 13 AND 1q 

Because of financial problems in prior years and 
consolidation of loans, the debt of Urban exceeds its 
original cost net investment. This condition reguires 
extraordinary interest payments by the coapany. Because of 
poor cash flov and poor management of the company, various 
capital improvements and maintenance expenditures have not 
been made. In recent months, however, the Company bas 
improved its service performance. Rith efficient management 
and prudent maintenance, the Company can pr_ovide adequate 
service to its ratepayers. To do so vill require that 
improvements be made and v il.l require that the Company be 
assured of the income vi th which to pay for the 
improvements. Therefore, it is appropriate to consider the 
normal expenditures vhich should be reguired for maintenance 
and the extraordinary capital expenditures needed to bring 
the systems into full regulatory compliance, in addition to 
the test year expenses, when developing the rate of return 
required to allov the Company to satisfactorily .11eet its 
obligations to its ratepayers and to its creditors. The 
Commission recognizes that the Coll.iers West system is in 
the process of being sol.d by Orban to Caldwell County. 



RATES 7115 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 15 AND 16 

The following schedules shov the adjustments which the 
Commission concludes, after exa ■inatioo of the testi■ony of 
ttessrs. Payne, Kent, and Templeton, should be allowed. 
certain of the test year expenses vere not representative of 
present operations as a result of the cessation of outside 
billing services and employment of a bookkeeper, a pay raise 
for the full-time employee, and other similar changes in the 
operation .. These schedules reflect (1) a change in the 
minimum metered rate and the flat rate to S7 .. 00 per 1100th, 
and (2) a change in the rate for additional usage of metered 
customers of $1.10 per 1,000 gallons (beyond the first 2,000 
gallons which is included in the minimum). These increases 
of $1.00 per month for all metered customers, S2.00 per 
month for all flat rate customers, and S0.10/1,000 gallons 
for additional usage are necessary to allow proper 
maintenance of the systems and are just and reasonable. 

STATEMENT OF INCOME PER BOOK AND AFTER ALLOWED ADJUSTMENTS 
For 12 aonths Ended November 30, 1978 

Per 
Company 

il,g,!!, -It~ 
Gross operating revenues $70 1 552 
Operating revenue deductions: 

operation and maintenance 
expense 4 5,425 

12,015 Depreciation expense 
Taxes - other than 
income taxes 

Taxes - state income 
Taxes· - federal income 
Interest on customer 
deposits ___ o __ 

Total opera ting revenue 
deductions _§J.&.!1.!! 

Net operating income 9,138 
Plus - annualizing factor 

(3.43~1 
Net opera ting income 

for return 
Interest expense 
Net income 

313 

9,451 
....15,646 
$(6, 195) 
======= 

After 
Allowed Allowed 

Adjustments Adjustments 
$10.51l!,• $81 .071 

79 45,504 
(4,947) 7,068 

1,218 5,192 
458 458 

1,464 1,464 

14 14 

-11£ 71!!) _a9,100 
12,233 21,371 

42 0 733 

12,653 22,t0IJ 
0 15,646 

$12,653 $ 6 ,IJSB 
======= ======= 

• Alloved rate increase: 7,705 bills increased $1.00 plus 
JOO flat rate bills increased additionally $1.00 from th.at 
charged during the test year; additional usage beyond 
minimum increased $0.10/1,000 gallons. 



766 WATEB !HD SEIIEB 

SCHEDULE OF ALLOWED ADJOSTHENTS 
For 12 ll.onths Ended Noveaber 30, 1978 

ll~B !!!f!.!fil! 
Q.BglliiQ.!l fil!~ ~aintenance ~fil!.§g~ 

To reduce operating expenses to eliminate certain 
charges made by the Resources Group, Ltd.: 

A. Professional services 
B. Bookkeeping service 
c.. Billing service 
D. cut off notices 

Total adjustment 

$3,666 
1,200 
1,200 

__ 21 

To allow amortization over a tvo-year period the 
balance owed to the Resources Group, Ltd., for 

$(6, 087) 

services estimated through June 1979 (8,36!J -: 2) 4., 182 

To increase o·perating expenses to include the cost 
of a new employee for bookkeeping at the rate of 
$350 per month, to include adjustment to 
maintenance person's salary of $1,248 per year, 
and to include salary for part-time management 
at the rate of $150 per month 7.248 

To allow the monthly computer billing charge ■ade 
by Unifour l!!edical llanagement (12 a $50) 600 

To include the cost of water sample testing made 
by the N.C. Dept. of Health (12 @ $6ij) 768 

To reduce tbe provision for bad debt ezpense (4.846) 

To reduce contract labor (1.qssJ 

To allow the portion of the cost of maintaining 
an office applicable to water system 600 

To exclude payroll tazes shovn as miscellaneous 
expenses 

Total adjustments to operation and 
maintenance expenses 

]eprec!fil:ion Hxpe_!!.§~ 
To decrease the provision for depreciation to 

exclude depreciation on contributed property 

To increase taxes - other to recognize 
other adjustments 

Taxes - state Income 
To increase state income taxes following allowed 

(931J 

$ 79 
======= 

====== 

S 1,218 
====== 

adjustments to operating expenses and tazes S 307 
====== 



BATES 

~ - fedet"al Income 
To increase Federal income taxes following the 
allowed adjustments to operating expenses 
and taxes 

~!~ Q!! ~~ Deposit~ 
To include interest on customer deposits 

767 

$ 961 
======= 
$ 14 

STATE~ENT OF ORIGINAL COST NE~ INVESTMENT 
For 12 Honths Ended November 30, 1978 

Per After 
Company Allowed Allowed 

Item Books !!li!!fil.Ull§ AdjustmenU, 
Water plant in service $29ii°;429 $ $294,429 
.Materials and supplies 1,200 1,200 
Cash requirements __ !L.lll __ _j_;i~ _ 3. 779 

Total cost ~96§_ __ ..1.2.21!) _699,408 
Deductions: 

Ace um. ula ted provision 
for depreciation 102,709 (51,404) 51,305 

Contributed property 5,800 146,860 152,660 
Customer deposits 225 225 
Average tax accruals __ 1,029 ---622 _...L.6fil 

Total deductions 109, 763 -2.2Ll.Ll _605,42~ 
Ociginal cost net 

investment $190,203 $(96,271) $ 93,932 
======== ======== =~====== 

Although Urban filed as a part of 
request to increase the tap-on fees, the 
no evidence in support of the request 
concludes such change to be unwarranted. 

its Application a 
Company presented 
and the Commission 

During and since the test year, revenues from water system. 
operations were insufLicient to pay a salary of any kind to 
the manager, Donald Long. The salary of the bookkeeper and 
office manager, Diana Long, who was not employed by the 
company during the test year, has been limited to the $200 
per month that was paid tor billing services during the test 
year. ~rs. Long has proved to be an asset to the company 
and its ratepayers. l.'lany of the improvements in service to 
customers can be directly attributed to her action. The 
need for her continued services is recognized in the allowed 
expenses. 

The Commission. has considered the past performance of 
Urban in complying with the provisions of Commission Orders 
and concludes that Urban shonld ~ot be allowed to place the 
approved increase into effect in any subdivision until the 
company has accomplished all the actions required for that 
subdivision in Appendix A attached hereto. The company 
should be compelled to (1) complete the required work, 
(2) supply to the Commission a written cettification from 
the Division of Health Services or the Commission's Public 



76B WATER AND SEVER 

Sta.ff that il.!.! required work has been performed 
satisfactorily, and (3) receive from the Commission an Order 
Allowing charging of Previously Approved Rates before 
placing the rates approved herein into effect. The Company 
should be allowed to complete the approval process for one 
or more subdivisions independently of the remainder and 
begin charging the increased rates in those subdivisions 
only after such independent approval. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING O.F FACT HO. 17 

In the past, Urban has not appeared to pay particular 
attention to the provisions of the Commission's Orders, 
especially ( 1) when increasing rates aftet meeting 
requirements ordered by the Commission or (2) vhen routine 
administrative care vas required. For example, even after 
the Show Cause proceeding of Sub 12, the company still did 
not send in routine vater samples nor did the Company submit 
application forms for franchises in Greenbriar and Pine B.urr 
subdivisions vi-thin 30 days of that order. 

The commission concludes that the Company should be placed 
on notice that (1) the Company has violated the Coa■ission •s 
Order in Urban•s Show Cause proceeding in Docket No. iil'-256, 
Sub 12, (2) further violation of that Order will result, in 
the Commission seeking immediate penalties against the 
Company in the Superior Court of Wake County pursuant to 
G.S. 62-310(a). This statute provides: 

Any public utility vhich violates any of the provisions of 
this Chapter or refuses to conform to or obey any rule, 
order or regulation of the Commission shall, in addition 
to the other penalties prescribed in this Chapter forfeit 
and pay a sum of up to one thousand dollars ($1,000) for 
each offense, to be recovered in an action to be 
instituted in the superior court of Vake county, in the 
name of the State of North Carolina on the relation of the 
Utilities Commission; and each day such public utility 
continues to vtolate any provision of this Chapter or 
continues to refuse to obey or perform any rule, order or 
regulation prescribed by the Commission shall be a 
separate offense. 

The commission recognizes that, although Urban has not 
fully complied with past orders, compliance has improved. 
Urban can be assured, however, that the Commission will take 
such steps as may become necessary to secure Urban •s 
compliance with this and future orders, rules, and 
regulations in order to ensure that adequate and reliab.le 
water utility service vill henceforth be provided to Urban's 
customers. The Commission concludes that, considering 
Urban's past performance including Urban's violation of the 
commission's Order in Suh 12, the commission should seek a 
tine of $500 for each future failure .Q.Y Urban to send a' 
required~ sample for testing to the Division of Health 
Services., pursuant to G.s. 62-130 (aJ. The Co11aission 
further concludes that, considering Urban's past performance 



HTES 759 

including Drban•s violation of the commission's Order in 
Sub 10, the commission should seek a fue of J1~000 for each 
day the rates approved herein are tjlarged if yrban ,EHces 
the new rates into effedt before it bas received written 
fil!!_horization from the comaission. In addition, the 
Commission concludes that it should promptly take whatever 
steps or seek whatever penalties that may be appropriate as 
a result of any violations by Urban of the provisions of 
th.is order and hereby places Urban on Notice thereof. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That within 12 months of the date of this Order Urban 
Water Company i's hereby required to perform each of the 
actions shown on Appendix A attached hereto. Urban shall 
provide to the Commission within 30 days of the date ot this 
order a detailed plan and timetable for performing the 
required vork.. Immediate attention shall be given to 
improvements required in Greenbriar and Eastvood. Urban 
shall provide to the Commission vithin 120 days of the date 
of this order a written report detailing the Company's 
progress in implementing the actions required. 

2. That the rates shown in Appendix 
are hereby approved for water service in 
served by Urban Water Company, Inc ... 
effective only upon subsequent Order of 
after satisfactory performance by Urban 
actions shown in Appendix A. 

B attached hereto 
each subdivision 
and are to become 

this Commission 
of tb.e re quired 

3. That each employee of Urban and each officer of Urban 
shall read the Commission Rules pertaining to water service 
and shall within 15 days of the date of this Order provide 
the Commission with a sworn affidavit attesting that he or 
she has read those Rules and understands them well enough to 
advise customers of their rights with respect thereto. 

4. That information required for completion of the 
Application for a Certificate of Public convenience and 
Necessity for Greenbriar and Pine Burr shall be filed within 
30 days of the date of this Order. A Temporary Operating 
Authority for Operation of Greenbriar and Pine Burr is 
hereby granted. 

5. That electrical inspectio.ns and sworn certifications 
thereto reguired in Appendix A shall be furnished to the 
Commission not later than 45 days from the date of this 
Order. 

6. That within 60 days of the date of this Order, each 
meter box shall be provided vith a top substantial enough 
for a 250-pound person to walk upon without failmce and the 
commission shall be provided with sworn attestment thereto. 

7. That within 
telephone answering 
employed by Urban 

30 days of the date of this order, a 
device or service or method shall, be 
to provide 24-hour e ■ecgency service 



770 HATER UD SEHER 

contact vith the company and Urban shall provide the 
commission with svorn attestment thereto. 

8. That a copy of the Notice to Customers attached 
hereto as Appendix c shall be delivered to all customers of 
the company along with the n~xt regularly scheduled billing 
subsequent to the issuance of this order. 

9. That Urban shall file the iolloving in vriting on a 
guarterly basis: 

a. current status of finances, including vhat nev debts 
have been incurred, which debts have been repaid, 
what new plant invest11ent has been 11ade, etc. 

b. current status of 
consultants, alternate 
service, etc. 

arrangements with 
persons to call for 

management 
emergency 

10. That the Public Staff is requested to 
its assistance in developing a maintenance 
will allow Urban to bring its systems into 
commission requirements and to maintain the 
efficient manner on a day-to-day basis. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE coaHISSIOH. 
This the 10th da_y of October,, 1979. 

offer to Urban 
program wb.ich 

compliance vith 
systems in an 

NORTH CAHOLINA UTILITIES CO~l!ISSIOH 
(SEAL) Sandra J. llebster,. Chief Clerk 

NOTE: For Appendices A and c see the official Order in the 
Office of the chief Clerk. 

URBAN VATER COMPANY, INC. 
Water Rate Schedule 

~ill RATES: Por all subdivisions except the original 
Long Shoals area 

(1) ninimum Charge (includes the first 2,, 000 gallons 
per month): $7.00 

(2) Usage Charge (for all usage over the first 2,,000 
gal.Ions per 1100th): $1.10 per 1,000 gallons 

nAI J~tJ: For the original Long Shoals area only (not 
including Whispering Pines customers): $7,.QO 

ll£2fil!~IQ.! CHARGES: 
IL water service vas cut off by utility for good cause 

(HCUC Bule B7-20 (f) I : $ij. 00 
If water service vas disconnected at customer's 
request $2. 00 



RATES 771 

~ ~.!!]: On billing date 

BILLa PAS! DUE: Fifteen (15) days after billing cycle 

ill~ll!~ 1!!12..!!.§!!£!: Shall be monthly for service in arrears 

FINANCE CHARGES FOR LATE Plll!!!iI: 

1i per month vill be applied to the unpaid balance of all 
bil.ls stil.l past due thirty days after billing date. 

Issued in accordance vith authority granted by the North 
Carolina Utilities commission on October 10, 1979, subject 
to subsequent Orders of the Co1111ission which will set the 
effective dates for each subdivision. 

DOCKEr NO. W-263, SUB 5 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLIIIA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the natter of 
Joint Application by Wade w. Phillips, Trustee) 
in Bankruptcy for L.A. Reynolds Industrial ) RECOM~EHDED 
District, P.O. Box 427, Boone, North Carolina,) ORDER 
and Mountain Realty Water Company, 440 West ) GRANTING 
Harket Street, Greensboro, Horth Carolina, £or) TBAHSFEB OF 
Authority to Transfer the Water Utility ) FBAHCHISE 
System in Seven Devils Besort in Watauga and ) AND 
Avery counties, North Carolina, fros ) APPBOVING 
L.A. Reynolds Industrial District to l'lountain ) BATES 
Realty Water Company, and foe Approval of Bates) 

BEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Commission 
430 North 
Carolina, 
9: 30 a. m. 

Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 
Salisbury Street, Ba.leigh, North 
on Thursday, August 9, 1979, at 

Hearing E1:a11iner Robert P. Gruber 

For the Applicant: 

Timothy G. Warner, 
Hoyle and Boone, P.O. 
Horth Carolina 27420 

Attorney at 
Box 20324, 

Lav, Boyle, 
Greensboro, 

For the Public Staff: 

Paul L. 
- North 
Box 991, 

Iassiter, 
Carolina 
Raleigh, 

Staff Attorney, Public 
Utilities com.llission, 

Horth Carolina 27602 

Staff 
P. D. 

GROBER, BEARING EXARIHEB: Beginning in August of 1978, 
the Public Staff began receiving numerous complaints from 



772 WATER AND SEiER 

the residents of Seven Devils Resort. The nature of these 
complaints involYed service problems, outages, and sporadic 
and unexplained loss of vater from a 70,000-gallan storage 
tank vhich had been occurring since mid-suamer of 1978. 
Their concerns were both vith the outages they vere 
experiencing and the difficulty that they vere having in 
getting these probleas resolved by ~ountain Realty Coapany. 

The Public Staff corresponded vith John Broyhill, manager 
of the systeEI, on several occasions during August, 
September, and October of 1978, requesting that he take 
steps to l.ocate the problems and to effect any needed 
repairs. There vere no improvements of the problem.s 
experienced by the customers during this period. At a 
meeting between ftr. Broyhill and Water Division Engineers on 
October 4, 1978, nr. Broyhill stated that he felt that there 
vere no problems and that the complaints fro■ the residents 
vere exaggerated. 

After inspections by the Public Staf.f Engineers and a 
Division of Health Service Engineer, it was determined that 
there was a water problem at Seven Devils Resort. rt was 
determined that the problem vas probably a large water leak 
although there vas no explanation found vhy the proble11 was 
intercittent nor where the leak vas occurring. 

A public hearing vas held on January 19, 1979, in the 
Courtroom of the Watauga county courthouse, Boone, Horth 
Carolina, in response to a formal coaplaint filed vith this 
Cocaission by residents of Seven Devils Resort. Several 
public witnesses presented testi11ony as to their difficulty 
in contacting !Ir. Broyhill when problems arose and to his 
lack of cooperation in working with them. At the January 19 
bearing, attorneys appearing for Mountain Realty Company 
stated that aountain Realty Company, a genera1 partnership, 
had purchased the assets of the L.A. Reynolds Industrial 
District, Inc., at a bankruptcy sale on February 20, 1978, 
and had been providing vater service to the residents of 
Seven Devils Resort since that time. 

At tb.e conclusion of the publ.ic bearing on January 19, 
counsel for aountain Realty Company and the residents of 
Seven Devils Resort vere requested by the panel to meet 
together v ith one or more principals from Mountain Realty 
Company to arrange procedures to improve their water service 
at Seven Devils Resort. 

A report of the above-mentioned ■eeting was received by 
the Commission on aarch 12, 1979. The report stated that 
both Hount.ain Realty company and the residents of Seven 
Devils Resort vere satisfied with the water utility 
operations and service since the January 19 hearing. 

Bearing held on January 19, 1979, an 
aarch 28, 1979. Ordering Paragraph 

required Mountain Realty Company to file 
the commission for the transfer of the 

Subsequent to the 
Order was issued on 
No. 3 of that Order 
an application with 



SALES AND TBARSFEBS 773 

water franchise issued to L.A. Reynolds Industrial District, 
Inc., to Mountain Realty co■pany or report to the Commission 
in writing the status of its negotiation for the application 
for said franchise as a water utility under Chapter 62 of 
the General Statutes. 

On May 23, 1979, a joint application vas filed vith. the 
North Carolina Utilities commission by Aade Phillips, 
Trustee for L.A. Reynolds Industrial District, Inc., and 
Mountain Realty ~ater Company seeking approval for the 
transfer of water utility system in Seven Devils Resort from 
L.A. Reynolds Industrial District, Inc., to aountain Realty 
Water company. 

By Order issued on May 29, 1979,. the Commission scheduled 
the application for public hearing and reguired that public 
notice be given by the Applicants. Public notice was 
furnished to each customer of Seven Devils Besort, advising 
that anyone desiring to intervene or to protest the 
application was required to file such intervention or 
prote~t vith the Commission by the date specified in the 
notice. 

The Commission received three (3) letters in protest to 
the application. The writers of tvo (2) of these letters 
expressed their preference for .the utility to be transferred 
to the recently incorporated Town of Seven Devils. The 
writer of the third letter i11plored the Commission to be 
nvery careful" and very "suspicious" in dealing vith 
ftountain Realty• 

on July 17, 1978, 
Commission a Rotice of 
and Consuming Public. 

the Public S-taff fiJ.ed 
Intervention in behaJ.~ of 

with 
the 

the 
tJsing 

The public hearin~ was held at the time and place 
specified in the commission's Order. J.D. Broyhill. one of 
the general partners of B.ountain Realty Co■pany and the 
manager of Mountain Realty Water company, presented 
testi11ony in support of the application. Ro one appeared at 
the hearing to protest the application. 

Based on the information contained in the application and 
in the records of the proceeding, the Hearing Eza ■iner nov 
■akes the following 

FIUDIHGS OP FACT 

1. Mountain Realty Company purchased Seven DeYils Besort 
on February 20, 1978. The purchase of t.he resort included 
the water system. 

2. The transferee has 
since February 2.0, 1978, and 
which it is seeking approval 

been operating the water syste■ 
has been charging the rates for 
in this dOcket. 



774 WATER AND SEIIER 

3. There has been no recurrence of the probleas 
testified to at the January 19, 1979, hearing since that 
proceeding. Repairs have been made by Sountain Realty Rater 
Company which appear to have corrected the problems. 

1,1., Mr. Broyhill will have full authority from the 
general partnership to take any necessary actions to see 
that the proper level of service is maintained to the 
residents of Seven Devils Resort. 

5. Hr. Broyhill has made a tentative proposal to Blue 
Ridge Well and Pump Company to maintain the system. 

6. There bas been no repairs 
underground storage tank on the system, 
clock control is not adequate. 

CONCLUSIONS 

to the overflowing, 
and the presant tiae 

There is a demand and need for water utility service in 
Seven Devils Resort vbicb can best be met by Mountain Realty 
Rater Company. 

The water 
Devils Resort 
resolved. 

problems experienced by the residents 0£ Seven 
during the summer and fall of 1978 seem to be 

The rates approved by the Commission for water utili~y 
service in Seven Devils Resort should be those contained in 
the Schedule of Rates attached hereto, which are the same 
rates previo11sly approved for L.A. Reynolds Industrial 
District, Inc., in Docket No. 263. 

The Commission takes note of the severe problems 
experienced by the residents of Seven Devils Resort in the 
summer and fall of 1978, and cautions Mountain Realty Rater 
Company that any such future problems should be dealt vith 
as expediently as possible. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the Applicant, rtountain Realty Rater Company, is 
hereby granted a Certificate of Public Convenience and 
Necessit.Y in order to provide water utility service in Seven 
Devils Resort in iatauga and Avery Counties, as described 
herein and, more particularly, as described in the 
application made a part of hereby by reference. 

2. That this order in itself shall constitute the 
Certificate of Public Convenience_ and Necessity. 

3. That the Schedule of Rates attached hereto as 
Appendix A is hereby . appr.oved and said Schedule of Rates is 
hereby deemed to be filed vith the commission pursuant to 
G.S. 62-138. 



SALES AND TRANSFERS 775 

4. Tb.at a float 
vater level sensors 
underground storage 
over flo111 ing. 

valve type cutoff or other electronic 
be installed on the S,000-gallon 
tank to prevent the tank from 

5.. That Mountain Realty Rater company file vith. the 
Commission, within thirty (30) days of the date this Order 
becomes final, a contract or other evidence of arrangement 
for prompt and dependable maintenance and repair service to 
the water system. 

6. That Mountain Realty shall have printed on their 
quarterly water bills the name(s) .and telephone nu.11:ber (s) of 
person(s) to contact for emergency repair service on a 24-
hour per day, seven-day per week basis. 

7. That the Applicant shall maintain its books and 
records in such a manner that all the app.licable items of 
information required in the Applicant's prescribed Annual 
Report to the Commission can be readily identified from the 
books and records and can be utilized bJ the Applicant in 
the preparation of said Annual Report. A copy of the Annual 
Report form shall be furnished to the Applicant with the 
mailing ot this Order .. 

8.. That the Applicant is hereby cautioned that, in the 
event the proposed arrangements for providing dependable and 
prompt maintenance and tepair service are terminated, the 
Applicant shall immediately make alternate arrangements 
~hich shall be at least as reliable as the proposed 
arrangements and the Applicant shall immediately notify the 
Commission of such alternate arrangements. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COHHISSIOH. 
This the 1 tit h day of Septeaber • 197 9 .. 

(SEAL) 
HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Sandra J .. Webster, Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX A 
MOUNTAIN REALTY VATER COMPANY 

Seven Devils Resort in Watauga and Avery counties 

liATER RATE SCHEDULE 

FLAT !l!ll: (Residential Service - Including Colidolli.niu11s, 
Cottages, Each Hotel .Inn Boom.): 

Each Residence - $13.50 per month 

FLAT !ill: (Commercial Service - Restaurant): 

Each Coameccial customer - S40 .. 00 per month 

CONHECTIOl! CHARGE: $125. 00 tap-on fee 



776 WAT ER lllO S IIIER 

~Uf.!1Q!. CHARGES: 

If water service c ut off by utility for good cause 
(IIICUC Rule R7-20(fl): $4.00 

If water service discontinued at custo■er•s request 
(IIICUC Rule R7-20(g)): s2.oo 

ll1Jd DUE: On billing date 

fill&a lli1 DOE: Thirty (30) days after billing date 

llllll~: Shall be quarterly, for se rYice in arrears 

issued in accordance with authority granted by the North 
Carolina Utilities co■■ission in Docket No. V-263, Sub S, on 
Septe■be r 14, 1979 . 

DOCKET 1110. 11-646 

BEFORE THE III ORTH CABOLIJA UTILITIES COl!!lISSION 

In the !tatter of 
Willia ■ L. Carter, Route 6, ltonroe, 
Borth Carolina, Ope rating a Public 
Utility in Sherwood Forest 
SubdiYision, Onion County, lllorth 
Carolina, in Yio lation of the Public 
Utility Lav in Borth Carolina 

RECOltltEIIDED 
ORDER DECLARIIG 
PUBLIC UTILITY 
STATUS 1110 REQUIRING 
SOBltISSIOIII OP 
APPLICATIOI 

BEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

ltulti-Purpose Boo■ 115, Onion 
courthouse, ltonroe, lllorth Carolina, on 
1979 , at 11:00 a.a. 

Bearing Exaainer Robert H. Bennink, Jr . 

county 
!lay 8, 

Fo r the Re s pondent: 

Willia a L. Carter, Route 6, llonroe, I orth 
Carolina 
For: Bi•self 

For the InterYenors: 

Wilson B. Partin, Jr., Deputy General Counsel, 
North Carolina Utilities Coa■ission, P. o. 
Box 991, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 
For: The Co■aission Staff 

Dwight Allen, Staff Attorney, Public Staff, 
lforth Carolina Utilities Coaaission, P.O. 
Box 99 1, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuaing Public 



USCELLHEOUS 777 

BENNINK, HEARIHG Eil~IHER: This immediate proceeding was 
instituted by a Shov Cause Order of the commission, issued 
April 24, 1979, ordering that the Respondent Williaa L. 
Carter appear before the commission on Hay 8, 1979, and show 
cause, if any he has, vhy the Commission should not seek a 
penalty for villfu.l violations of the Public Utility Act; 
i.e., failure to obtain a franchise as required by G.S •. 62-
110, failure to file an annual report as required by 
Commission Rule R7-J, failure to file a schedule o.t util.ity 
rates as requ~red by G.S. 62-138, and failure to comply with 
Commission Rule R7-20(e) outlining the procedure for service 
disconnection. 

The hearing in this matter was sclieduled ·on Tuesday, 
May 8, 1979, at the Union County Courthouse, Monroe, North 
Carolina. The Respondent Carter was directed to continue 
water utility service to Sherwood Forest subdivision and to 
restore water service t6 .Joseph s. ftoore pending the 
hearing. 

The Show Cause order alleged that the commission had 
received customer complaints from the residents of Sherwood 
Forest Subdivision in Union County, Hortn Carolina, 
regarding disconnection of water service by Villiaa L. 
Carter, the ovner of the vater systea. The information 
available to the Co•mission indicated that Kr. carter has 
been providing water service to 10 or more meabers of the 
public for compensation without having obtained a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity from the 
Commission. 

The Commission's official records show that a copy of the 
Shov Cause order was personally served on William L. carter 
on April 26, 1979, by the Sheriff of Onion County. 

On Hay 2, 1979, 
Utilities Commission 
to G.S.62-15 (d). 

the Public Staff - North 
filed Notice of Intervention 

Carolina 
pursuant 

This matter came on for hearing as scheduled in ftonroe on 
!'lay a, 1979. The Commission Staff and the Public Staff ware 
present and vere represented by counsel. Rilliam L. Carter 
was present and appeared for himself. 

The Commission Staff Presented the following ~itnesses: 
Getald Young, Route 6, Monroe, a resident of Greenwood 
Acres; Clyde Hicks, Route 6, no·nroe, a resident of Sherwood 
Forest Subdivisioni Joseph ftoore, a resident of Sherwood 
Forest Sub div is ion; Billy cox, a resident of Sher~ood Forest 
Subdivision; Clyde Adams, a resident of Sherwood Forest 
Subdivision; Nancy ~ash, a resident Sherwood Forest 
Subdivision; s. e. Wooten, a resident of Shervood Forest 
Subdivision; Henry a. Privette, a resident of Sherwood 
Forest Subdivision; and Jean Davis, a resident of Sherwood 
Forest Subdivision. All ten of these witnesses testified 
that they are customers of the vat er utility service 
provided by Respondent carter in Sherwood Forest and 



778 iATBB AND SEiEB 

Greenwood Acres subdivisions •. Henry B. Payne, Public staff 
Utilities Engineer for the Water Division, offered testimony 
on his investigations into the complaints of the water 
customers of Hr. Carter. 

The testimony of the ten water customers tended to shov 
that they are customers of tile vater utility service 
provided by Respondent carter in Sherwood Forest and 
Greenwood Acres subdivisions, Union County, Horth Carolina; 
that Hr. Carter cut off the water service to the residents 
of Sherwood Forest on Friday, April 20, 1979, and that such 
cut-off lasted through the weekend: that Kr. Carter•s 
billing methods are irregular; that the customers in 
Sherwood Forest have formed a committee to pay Duke Paver 
company for the electricity used in· supplying t.b.e water 
service; that the residents have had to undertake repair and 
maintenance on their ovn initiatiVei tba.t it is difficult to 
get in touch with ~r. carter when there are problems on the 
water systemi that the cutting-off of the water on April 20, 
1979, was without warning and caused great inconvenience; 
and that there have been losses of water service in the past 
vnen Kr. Carter failed to pay Duke Pover Company for 
electricity used in the water system. 

~r. carter did not present testimony. 

Based upon the entire record in this proceeding, including 
the testimony and ezhibit offered at the hearing, the 
Hearing Eza.miner makes the following 

FINDISGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent Wi1liam L. Carter owns and operates 
water utility systems in Sherwood Forest and Greenwood Acres 
subdivisions, in Union County, North Carolina, which provide 
water utility service to more than ten residential customers 
for compensation. In the Sherwood Forest subdivision alone• 
the Respondent Carter provides water utility serYice for 
compensation to at least 12 custo■ers. Sherwood Forest is a 
residential subdivisioo adjoining Highway 84, near Monroe, 
and bas nine single-family dwellings and one three-unit 
apartment house. The subdivision is provided water from a 
well and pumphouse located in the subdivision. 

2. The Respondent Carter does not bold a Certificate of 
Public ConYenience and Necessity £rom this Commission to 
provide water utility service in North Carolina, nor has the 
Respondent made Application to this Co■mission for such 
certificate. Further, the Applicant has not filed a 
schedule of rates with the Commission. 

3. The Respondent carter does not bill bis cu.stoaers on 
a regular basis and there is a lack a£ uniformity in the 
rates which he charges to his customers. 

4. on Friday, April 20, 1979, Respondent Carter cut o£f 
water utility service to all 0£ his customers in the 



'SISCELLAHEOUS 779 

Sherwood Forest Subdivision vithout notifying these 
customers that such cutoff would take place. Water utility 
service was not fully restored in the subdivision until 
n.onday or Tuesday of the following veek.. customer Joseph 
Hoare did not receive full water service until Thursday of 
that week. 

5. The discontinuance of water service .by Despondent 
carter during the weekend of April 20, 1979, caused great 
inconvenience to the residents of Sherwood Forest, many of 
whom have small children. 

6a The residents of Sherwood Forest Subdivision have 
experienced discontinuance of water service on other 
occas.1.ons when the R'espondent failed to pay Duke Paver 
company for the vater system•s electric bill and Duke cut 
off povei: due to the Respondent's failui:e to pay. 

7. The 
ag i:eed among 
comes due, 
service, and 
basis. 

i:esidents of Sherwood Forest Subdivision have 
themselves to pay the Duke Paver bill vhen it 
in oi:der to prevent further discontinuance of 
have in fact paid such bills on a i:otating 

8.. As of the date of the hearing in this matter, the 
Respondent's account with Duke Power Company for service to 
his water system. in Sherwood Forest had an _outstanding 
balance of $89.62, which vas due rtay 10, 1979. This a11.ount 
repi:esented total bills for service rendered to Respondent 
from February 6, 1979, to May 10, 1979. 

9. The residents of Sherwood Forest have undertaken 
repairs and maintenance of the water system in order to 
ensure a steady supply of water. For example, on resident 
spent $62. 40 of his ovn money to purchase a motor tor the 
well pump; this motor was installed by the residents in 
order to restore their water utility ser.vice when ar. carter 
refused to take action. 

CONCLUSIONS 

The Hearing Examiner finds 1:1,n d concludes that the 
Respondent is a public utility within the meaning of 
s.s. 62-3(23)a.2 and is subject to the jurisdiction of this 
commission. The statutory definition of a public utility as 
set forth· in G.S. 62-3(23)a.2 reads as follows: 

"Public utility" means a person, whether 
the laws of this State oi: under the laws 
state or country, now or hereaftei: owning 
this State equipment or facilities for: ••• 

organized under 
ot any other 

or operating in 

2. Diverting, developing, pumping, impounding,. 
distributing or furnishing water to or for the 
public £or compensation, or operating a public 
sewerage system for compensation: provided, 
however, that the term "public uti1ity0 shall 
not include any person or company whose sole 



780 MATER UD SEVER' 

operation consists of selling water to less 
than 10 residential customers, ••• 

The evidence presented at the hearing in this matter 
clearly establishes that Respondent William L. Carter owns 
and operates vatec utility systems in s.nervood ·Forest and 
Greenwood Acres subdivisions in Onion County which provide 
water utility service to 10 or more customers for 
compensation. Each element of t:he statutory definition of a 
public utility has been 11.et. The Bespo·ndent offered no 
evidence to the contrary. The Hearing Examiner, therefore, 
can reach only one ultimate conclusion in this matter: the 
Respondent is a public utility under the lav of· North 
Carolina and is consequently subject to the jurisdiction of 
this commission. Accordingly, the Hearing Exa11iner 
concludes that t.ne Respondent William. L. carter should be 
required to file forthwith an Application for a certificate 
of Public Convenience and Necessity pursuant to G.S. 62-110. 

The evidence at the hearing also establishes that the 
customers of the Respondent have experienced difficulties in 
receiving adequate and celiable water service. ~uch of the 
testimony centered on the Respondent's disconnection of 
water service to all of bis customers during the weekend of 
April 20, 1979. The Hearing Examiner finds and concludes 
that the Respondent•s action in discontinuing water service 
to all of his customers on April 20, 1979, without notice to 
them, did not comply with the commission•S Rules and 
Regulations. The result of the Respondent•s action vas to 
penalize every customer whether or not such customer had 
properly paid his water bill. This result is clearly 
arbitrary and discriminatory. 

The evidence also establishes that the residents have had 
to undertake repairs and maintenance of the water system i.n 
order to be assured of a reliable supply. Moreover, the 
customers have formed a committee to pay the Respondent•s 
electricity bills to Duke Power Company, so that they vill 
not be faced with a shutoff of electricity to the vater 
system. The operation and maintenance of the water system 
is clearly the responsibility of the Respondent, and he 
cannot evade this duty. 

The nearing Examiner points out, however, that the 
Respondent is entitled under the Public Utilities Act to 
reasonable rates so as to recover the costs of providing 
water utility service to his customers. Moreover, the 
Respondent can avail himself of the commission•s Rules 
regarding discontinuance of service to customers who do not 
pay their bills. 

The Hearing Examiner further notes that Duke Power company 
has billed Respondent $89.62 for electricity provided to his 
water utility system in Sherwood Forest from February 6, 
1979, to May 10, 1979. This order Yill direct the 
Respondent, if he has not already done so, to pay this 



MISCELLANEOUS 781 

amount and also to pay in a timely manner all future power 
bills hereafter charged to the water system. 

The Respondent is hereby advised that, if be does not 
comply with the provisions of this Order, the Commission 
will seek penalties against him in the Superior court of 
lrl'ate county pursuant to G. s. 62-310 (a) .. This statute 
provides: 

Any public utility which violates any of t.he provisions of 
this Chapter or refuses to conform to or obey any rule, 
order or regulation of the commission shall, in addition 
to the other penalties prescribed in this Chapter forfeit 
and pay a sum of up to one thousand dollars ($1,000) of 
each offense, to be recovered in ci.n action to be 
instituted in the Superior Court of Wake County, in the 
name of the State of North Carolina on the relation of the 
Utilities Commission; and each day such pub.lie utiltiy 
continues to violate any provision of this Chapter or 
continues to refuse to obey or perform any rule, order or 
regulation prescribed by the Commission shall be a 
separate offense. 

The Respondent is further advised that the commission will 
hereafter take such other steps as may become necessary to 
secure compliance with its orders, rules, and regulations in 
order to ensure that adequate and reliable vater utility 
service will henceforth be provided to the Respondent's 
customers residing in the Sbecvood Forest and Greenlilood 
Acres subdivisions and elsewhere. 

The Hearing Examiner also notes that certain customers 
served by the Respondent's water system indicated at the 
hearing that, if the Respondent vould consent thereto, they 
would tie ~illing to assume responsibility for the operation 
o.f the water system serving the Sherwood Forest Subdivision, 
including the payment of expenses related to the operation 
thereof. Accordinglya the Respondent is advised that, if he 
shou1d elect to do so, he may hereafter request and consent 
to the appointment of trustee by the commission pursuant to 
G. s. 62-118 (b} to operate the Sherwood Forest va ter system. 
such a request, if made by the Respondent, should be filed 
with the Commission in writing. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That t.tJ.e Respondent Hillia11 L. Cartet" is hereby 
declared a public utility as de£ined in G.S. 62-3(23)a.2. 

2. That the Respondent William L. carter is hereby 
required to file an Application for a certificate of Public 
convenience and Necessity vithin 15 days from and aftet" the 
date of this order. A copy of the Application is attached 
as Exhibit A to this Order. The Respondent shall 
specifically indicate in such. Application the name or names 
of each and every subdivision or service area in this State 
wherein he is currently providing vater utility service and 



782 WAT ER AND SEWER 

the county or counties vherein such service is being 
provided. 

3. That, except in accordance vith applicable Commission 
rules, the Respondent shall not hereafter connect or 
disconnect any present customer of the water systems serving 
the Sherwood Forest and Greenwood Acres subdivisions without 
the written approval of the Commission. 

4. That the Respondent William L. Carter, within 10 days 
from and aftec the date of this Order, shall pay to Duke 
Power Company, if he bas not already done so, the sum of 
$89. 62, which represents the outstanding balance as of !'lay 
10, 1979, for electric service provided to the Sherwood 
Forest Subdivision. The Respondent shall, hereafter, pay 
his water system electricity bills to Duke Power company in 
a timely fashion and in accordance with the regulations of 
that comp any. 

5. That the Respondent shall not serve any bills or 
notices on the customers of the water systems serving the 
Sherwood Forest and Greenwood Acres subdivisions except in 
accordance with the Schedule of Rates and charges attached 
hereto as Appendix B and made a part hereof: and in 
accordance vith the Rules and Begulations of the comlllssion. 

6. That the Respondent shall, within 30 days 
date of this Order, provide the commission with a 
all customers and subdivisions served by him 
carol.in a. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE CO!ftISSION. 
This the 20th day of June, 1979. 

fron the 
list of 
in Horth 

(SEAL) 

NOTE: 

NOBTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COttftISSION 
Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

For Exhibit 
of the Chief 
below. 

A, see the official Order in the Office 
Clerk. For Schedule of Rates, see 

APPENDIX B 
SCH EDU LE OF RAT ES 
iILLIAft L. CARTER 

Subdivision or Service Areas 
Sherwood Forest subdivision 
Greenwood Acres Subdivision 
Union County, Horth Carolina 

!!!!fil! RATE SCHEDOL! 

lill RATES: (Residential Service) $8.00 per month 



ffIS CELLANEOUS 

£QJ!fil;CTIOJ! CHARGES: 

No New Taps Authorized without Commission Approval 

IiR.£21!ll£l!QJ! CHARGES: 

If water service cut off by utility for good cause 

783 

(NCUC Bula R7-20 (fl I: $4. 00 
If water service discontinued at customer• s request 

(NCU C Bule R7-20 (g)): $2. 00 

On billing date. 

BILLS~! Q.!!]!: Fifteen (15) days after billing date. 

BILLiHG f~EQUENCI: Shall be monthly for service in arrears 

FINANCE CHARGES fOR ~ f.Allfill!: 

11 per month will be applied to the unpaid balance of al~ 
bills still past due twenty-five (25) days after billing 
date. 

Issued in accordance vith authority granted by the North 
Carolina Utilities Co11mission in Docket Ho. V-646 on 
June 20, 1979. 

DOCKET NO. i-646 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAHOLIHA UTILITIES COffffISSION 

In the Hatter of 
William L. carter, Route 6, Monroe, 
North Carolina, Operating a Public 
Utility in Shecvood Forest Subdiv-ision, 
anion county, North Carolina, in 
Violation of the Public Utility Lav in 
North cacolina 

ORDER 
APPOINTING 
TRUSTEE AND 
SETTING RATES 

BY THE CO!'tl1ISSION: This i11111ediate proceeding vas 
instituted by a Shov Cause Order of the comgission, issued 
April 2Q, 1979, ordering that the respondent William L. 
carter appeac before the Commission and shov cause, if any 
he has,. vhy the Commission should not seek a penalty tor 
failure to abtain a franchise as a public utility, and for 
other violations of the Public Utilities Act. The Show 
cause Order alleged that the Commission had received 
complaints from customers of Hr. carter in Sherwood Forest 
Subdivision,. Union county,. North Carol.ina. Most of these 
complaints concerned the disconnection of water service, 
especially during the weekend of April 20, 1979. 

The matter came on for hearing in 11onroe, North Carolina, 
on Hay a,. 1979,. before Hearing Examiner Robert H. Bennink, 
Jr. The Commission Staff and the Public Staff vere present 
and represented by counsel. iilliam L. carter vas present 



784 HATER AND SEWER 

and appeared for himself. At least 10 customers of ltr. 
carter testified that they received vater utility service 
from him and that they have experienced cutoffs of vater 
service, most recently during the weekend of April 20, 1979. 

Thereafter, on June 20, 1979, Hearing Examiner Bennink 
issued bis Recommended Order declaring that the respondent 
William L. Carter is a public utility as defined in G.S. 
62-3(23)a.2. The order required Hr. Carter to file an 
Application for a franchise within 15 days after the date of 
the order. 

on August a, 1979, the Commission received a letter from 
the attorney for Hr. Carter. The letter stated that Mr. 
carter wanted to avoid the tiling of an application for a 
franchise "by consenting to the appointment of a trustee to 
operate the Sherwood Forest Subdivision va ter system." The 
attorney, Hr. Lee, attached to his 1etter a letter dated 
August 2, 1979, and signed by Kr. Carter. In his letter lir. 
Carter consented for the Commission to appoint a trustee to 
operate the Sherwood Forest Subdivision vater system in 
Union county pursuant to G.S. 62-118(b). 

Based upon the entire record in this Docket, including the 
Recommended Order of June 20, 1979, and the letter from MI:'. 
carter consenting to the appointment of a trustee, the 
commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent iilliam L. carter ovns and operates a 
water utility system in Sherwood Forest Subdivision, Union 
county, North Carolina, which provides water utility service 
to more than 10 resid.en tial customers for compensation. 
Sherwood Forest is a residential subdivision adjoining 
Highway 84, near Monroe, and bas nine single-fa11ily 
dwellings and ona three-unit apartment house. 

2. Customers of Hr. Carter have experienced 
the water service, including the discontinuance 
without notice or cause; these proble~s have 
inconvenience to these customers, many of whom 
children. 

problems in 
of service 

caused great 
b.a ve small 

J. Mr. Carter was declared a public utility by 
Recommended order of the commission dated June 20, 1979. As 
a public utility He. Carter is subject to the jurisdiction 
of this commission. The findings and conclusions of the 
June 20, 1979, Order are adopted and incorporated by 
reference in this Order. 

in Sherwood Forest have had to 
maintenance of the water system in 
steady supply of water. The custo119rs 

a committee to pay the Respondent's 
to Duke Paver company, so that they vill 

4. The customers 
undertake repairs and 
order to ensure a 
have also formed 
electricity bills 



MISCELLANEOUS 785 

not be faced vith a shutoff of electricity to the water 
system. 

5. Hr. carter by letter 
consented for the commission to 
the Sherwood Forest Subdivision 
pursuant to G.S. 62-11B(b). 

dated August 2, 1979, had 
appoint a trustee to operate 
va ter systetl in Union Caun ty 

6. Customers of the water system testified at the May e, 
1979, hedring that, if the Respondent vould consent thereto, 
they would be willing to assume responsibility tor the 
operation of the water syste1R. A resident of the 
subdivision, Clyde Hicks, has indicated his willingness to 
serve as trustee. 

7. The appointment of a trustee, with all the poVers set 
forth in the Ordering Paragraphs below, would serve the best 
interest at the customers of the Sherwood Forest Subdivision 
va ter system. 

8. The powers given to the trustee by this Order are 
.ceasonably necessary to enable the trustee to operate the 
system in the best interests of the customers, while 
recognizing the ultimate property rights of Hr. Carter in 
the vater system. 

9. The rates approved herein are just and reasonable. 

CONCLUSIONS 

The entire record in this proceeding amply supports the 
appointment of a trustee for the Sherwood Forest water 
system. The Recommended Order of the Hearing En11iner sets 
forth the problems experienced by the customers. Clearly 
the customers are entitled to an adequate, safe and reliable 
source of water for their homes. On the other hand, the 
customers have a responsibility to cooperate vith Hr. Hicks, 
the trustee appointed herein, and to assist him in making 
the trusteeship successful. The rates approved herein are 
just and reasonable and should enable the trustee to meet 
the expenses of operating the system. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That Clyde V. Hicks, Route 
Carolina, is appointed trustee 
subdivision water system, Union 
pursuant to G.S. 62-118(b). 

6, Box 414, Pion-roe, North. 
of the Sherwood Forest 
County, Horth Carolina, 

2. (a) The trustee 
operation of the Sherwood 
duties and responsibilities 
following: 

shall have charge of the daily 
Fore st water system, and his 
shall include, among others, the 

(i) Regular inspections of the wells, pumps, well 
house, lines, and planti 



786 WATER AND SEWER 

Heter readings; (ii) 

(iii) Billing of all customers and collection 
therefrom; 

(iv) Routine maintenance and repair; and 

(v) Major replacements and system renovations 

(b) The trustee may contract with any person or 
corporation to carry out any of the duties necessary for 
operation of the vater system, but tb.e trustee alone shall 
have the ultimate responsibility to see that such duties are 
carried out. 

(c) The trustee, in the perfor■ance of his duties, shall 
be free to seek assistance from customers of the water 
system, plumbers, sanitary engineers, and other 
professionals as may be necessary for the performance of his 
duties and responsibilities. 

(d} The trustee shall, when it becomes necessary 
performance of bis duties, seek the assistance of the 
Carolina Dtilities commission and the Public Staff 
commission. 

in the 
North 

of the 

(e) The trustee shall collect from the customers of the 
~ater system such rates and assessments as may be approved 
by the commission and shall be fully authorized to disburse 
such of these funds as may be necessary to provide 
reasonable and adequate vater utility service to the 
customers of the subdivision. A!ll, customer vho fails to Ell 
his bill or~ special assessment which has b~ fil!..ll,QVed 
!!Y, the Commission shall be disconnect,!!j as .2.£Qvifted by the 
Rules and Regulations of the Commission. 

(f) The trustee shall be entitled to ·be discharged from 
his duties upon request to the Co11missi0Di such request must 
te accompanied by an acceptable accounting of the funds 
received, disbursed, and still held by him as trustee. 

3. That the trustee shall be authorized to charge the 
rates set forth in Appendix A attached to this Order and 
made a part hereof. 

4. Tnat the respondent William L. carter shall not 
interfere with the trustee in the performance of his duties 
under the trusteeship approved by this Ordec; such 
prohibition from interference shall include the following, 
among others: 

(a) Inter:fering 
of Sherwood Forest 
treatment tanks, 
storage. or holding 

vith the operations of the utility plant 
water system, including the pumps, vells, 

mains, distribution lines, hydrants, 
facilities, meters, filters, or taps; 



IUSCELLANEOUS 787 

(b) Causing or allowing electrical service to the pumps 
to be discontinued without notice t o the trustee; 

(c) Altering, i ■pair 1.n g, or removing any of the 
aforementioned vater utility plant; 

(d) Discontinuing service to any customer for any reason; 

(e) Intretering with the trustee or any customer 
attempting to correct or repair a service outage or problem; 

(f) Receiving, or 
payments or ■onies for 
trusteesilip; 

atte■pting to collect, any vater bill 
water service provided under the 

(g) Harassing or tb.reatening the trustee or any c usto■er 

of the vater syst em. 

5. a r . Carter shall make application to the Coaaission 
in writing if he vishes to resuae the operation of the vater 
s ystem as a franchised public utility, or if water service 
beco ■es availabl e t o the custoaers fro■ a county or 
municipal govern■ental authority. 

6. That the trustee shall ■ail 
custo■ ers of the vater system the Notice 
Order as Appendix a. 

or hand deliver to 
attached to tnis 

7. Tnat Willia ■ L. carter shall, vithin 30 days fro■ the 
date of t his Order, provide the Com ■ission vith a list of 
a ll other custome r s and s ubdivis i ons served by hi ■ in North 
Carolina. 

8. That Willi a■ L. Carter s hall pay Duke Pover co■pany 
fo r electricity provided to the S herwood Forest vater system 
up t o a nd in cluding August 31, 1979. 

ISSUED Br ORDER OF THE coaaISSION. 
Th is the 5th day of Septe■ber, 1979 . 

{SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO !ilUS SIOli 
Sa ndra J. Webs ter, Chief Clerk 

APPEN DIX A 
SCHEDULE OF BATES 

Sherwood Forest Sub d i vision Ila ter Systea 
Clyde V. Hicks, Trustee 

Union county, North Ca rolina 
WATER RATE SCHEDULE 

FLAT RATE~: {Residential Service) sa.oo per aonth 

CON NECTION CH ARGES: 
No-Ne v Taps Authorized with o ut Coaaission Approval 



788 WATER AND SE IIER 

RECONNECTION CHARGES: 
liVaterService cut off by utility for good cause 

(NCUC Rule 87-20 (fl J: $4. 00 
If water service discontinued at customer's request 

(NCUC Rule R7-20(gl): $2.00 

On bil.ling date 

BILLS iAS! Q!!!: Fifteen (15) days after billing date 

BILLING FRE.Q!!ENCY: Shall be monthly for service in arrears 

FINANCE CHARGES POR LATE PAYMENT: 
11 per month villbeapplied-to the 

bills still past due twenty-five (25) 
date. 

unpaid balance of all 
days after billing 

issued in accordance vith authority granted by the North 
Carolina Utilities co11mission in Docket No. w-646 on 
September 5, 1979. 

APPENDIX B 
NOTICE 

TO: Residents of Sherwood Forest Subdivision 

.FBOH: 'Clyde B. Hicks, Trustee 
Sherwood Forest Subdivision Water System 

,Thg 1!.Q.£.Y!. Carolina lli!!~ies Commission has issued an 
Qrn~~ ~:e.2ointinq a trustee 1~ Q.E.~rate !h~ Sh~~gg ~g§! 
~£ System. The Order appoints Clyde v. Hicks, a resident 
of the subdivision, as trustee pursuant to G. s. 6 2-118. 
The trustee vill perform his duties under authority granted 
by the Commission and under the general supervision of the 
Commission. 

112.n!h!.I ~il!ll: !?!!ls 2hould gg ~id to ,t.!!g trustee. The 
trustee vill send monthly water bills to each resident, 
beginning October 1, 1979. The first water bill will cover 
water service rendered for the month of September 1979. The 
amount of the vater bill is a flat rate of $8.00 per month. 

Customers of the water 21.stem are reguested to cooperate 
vith the trustee in the j!grformance of his duties. The 
Commission appointed the trustee in order that the customers 
could receive reliable and adequate va ter service. 

!!! customers usin~ the water system shall be billed for 
such service. Any customer vbo tails to pay for tbe service 
billed shall be disconnected pursuant to the Rules and 
Regulations of the North Carolina Utilities Commission. 



USCELLANEOUS 789 

DOCKET NO. i-340., SUB 4 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES cott~ISSIOM 

In the Hatter of 
Application by Dillard Grading Company, ) RECOHHENDED ORDER 
P.O. 8:n 1024., Sylva, North Carolina, ) DIRECTING COl!PANY 
for Authority to Increase Rates foe ) TO PAY ITS 
Water Utility Service in Fot'est Hills ) ELECTRIC BILLS IN 
Subdivision, Jackson County, North ) A TIHELY l!ANNER 
carolina 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEABANCES: 

Commission Heat'iDg 
430 North Salisbury 
Carolina, on Friday, 

Room, 
Street, 

June 15, 

Dobbs Building, 
Raleigh, North 

1979 

Hearing Examiner Robert H. Bennink, Jr. 

For tbe Respondent: None 

For the Public Staff: 

Paul Lassitec, staff Attorney, Public Staff, 
North Carolina Utilities commission, P. o. 
Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

BENNINK, HEARING EXAMINER: On May 11, 1979, the F11blic 
Staff through its Exec11tive Director, filed a notion in this 
Docket asking that a Show Cause Order issue ordering iillia■ 
Dillard, ovner of Dillard Grading Co■ pany and the vater 
utility serving Forest Hills subdivision in Sylva, North 
Carolina, to show cause, if any he had, vhy the Commission 
should not seek the penalty prescribed in G.S. 62-310 of up 
to $1,000 per day for each day there vas a violation of the 
Commission's Rules and Regulations. The Public Staff also 
in its Prayer for Relief requested in the alternative th.at a 
Trustee be appointed under the authority contained in 
G.S. 62-118 and G~S- 1A-1, Rule 65, to operate tb.e water 
utility as a serious emergency existed because of Yilliam 
Dillard's failure to satisfy certain outstanding water pump 
electric bills with Western Carolina University, the 
electric supplier. The Motion alleged these facts: 

on March 15, 1979, the Public Staff vas advised by 
officials of Western Carolina University that ~r. William 
B. Dillard, operator of the va ter utility .franchised as 
Dillard Grading Company, had until the end of that 
business day to pay a past due amount Of $494 .. 00 tor 
electric service to the water pumps operated by the 
utility or electric service vould be disconnected. The 
University reported to the Public Staff later on Harch 15, 
1979, that ~r. Dillard had made a payment on the electric 
account and signed a promissory agreement for payment of 
the remaining outstanding balance. The Public Staff 
requested that it be advised by the University prior to 



790 lilATER AND SEVER 

any future disconnect action affecting the water utility 
operation of !'Ir. Dillard. 

on May 8, 1979, o.fficials of Vestern Carolina University 
reported to the Public Staff that Hr. Dillard had not 
honored the agreement for payment of the electric bills 
.tor his water systeto, and that disconnection was 
anticipated. The Public Staff attempted unsuccessful.Ly to 
contact Mr. Dillard on May 8, 1979. On Hay 9, 1979, the 
University reported to the Public Staff that ttr. Dillard 
had requested that certain payments he had previously made 
to the University for electric service which nad been 
applied to the balance owed for service to his utility 
operation be reapplied to another, nonutility a=count to 
prevent disconnection of that service. Mr. Dillard 
contacted the Public Staff on ~ay 9, 1979, and indicated 
he had paid $146.00 on the water utility account, and 
that, after the transfer of payment avay fro.11. the utility 
account, the outstanding balance for service to the vater 
pumps was approximately $677.00. Hr. Dillard stated he 
was unable to make any further payment at this time. He 
proposed that the outstanding balance be paid at the rate 
of $100.00 per month, along with each month's current 
bill, beginning after the commission•s order in ~is 
pending rate case in Docket No. W-340, Sub 4, is issued. 
This offer was communicated to Dr. Joe Carter of Western 
Carolina University. on Hay 9, 1979; Dr. carter indicated 
the offer was not acceptable to the University. 
Disconnection of electric service to Hr. Dillard's vater 
pumps is suspended at this time at the request of the 
Public Staff. 

Based on the facts alleged in the Public Staff •s Kot ion, 
the Commission issued an Order on Hay 17, 1979, directing 
that William Dillard, owner of Dillard Grading Company and 
the water utility serving Forest Hills Subdivision, in 
Sylva, Jackson County, North Carolina, appear before the 
Commission on June 15, 1979, and shov cause, if any he had, 
why tne Commission should not seek the penalty as provided 
in G .s. 62-310 of up to $1,000 per day for each violation of 
the Public Utilities Act or, in the alternative, to shov 
cause why a trustee should not be appointed' in the superior 
court of Jackson county, Yorth Carolina, to operate the 
vater utility under the authority granted in G.s. 62-118 and 
G.S. 1A-1, Rule 65. 

The hearing vas held at the time and place scheduled in 
the Commission's Order dated Say 17, 1979. William Dillard 
did not appear at the hearing. Nor did he send vord 
exp.laining his absence. Both the Public Staff and this 
Hearing Examiner made phone calls to Hr. Dillard's office 
only to be told that Hr. Dillard vas neither in his office 
nor on the vay to Raleigh for the hearing. 

The Public Staff presented the testimony of Graig Stevens, 
Director of the Public staff's Consumer Services Division. 
Hr. Stevens detailed the poor payment history of Dillard 



AISCELLANEOUS 791 

Grading company of its electric billings to Western Carolina 
University for its Forest Hills water utility. He listed 
Dillard Grading Company's pay'ment record tor the last year, 
showing that Dillard was usually a number of months behind 
in paying its bills, and had been classified by Western 
Carolina University in its vorst credit classification 
(i.e., subject to disconnect after one month.) tt.r. Stevens 
further testified that Dillard• s electric service for Pore st 
Hills would have been disconnected in Kay 1979, for 
nonpayment. l"lr. Stevens stated that the Public Staff 
requested that Western Carolina University not disconnect 
Dillard until this show cause proceeding could be held. If 
it had not been for the Public Statf's. request, Western 
Carolina University would have terminated electric service 
to Dillard's Forest Hills water utility. Mr. Stevens 
concluded by saying that Dillard made an electric payment on 
June 9, 1979, and was then current on its electric bills. 

Based upon consideration 
hearing and the record as a 
makes the following 

of the evidence adduced at the 
whole, the Hearing Examiner 

FINDINGS OF PACT 

1. That Dillard Grading Company has compiled a very poor 
payment record with respect to electric bills incurred for 
electric services provided to the water system it operates 
in the Forest Hills Subdivision, Sylva, Jackson County, 
North Carolina. 

2. That the electric services provided to the Respondent 
in conj.unction v ith the operation of the va ter system 
serving the Forest Hills Subdivision vould have been 
terminated in Ray 1979, if the Public Staff b.ad not 
intervened and asked Western Carolina University not to 
terminate said electric service prior to some action being 
taken by this Commission. 

3. That the account of Dillard 
electrical services rendered by Western 
to its water utility system serving 
Subdivision is now current. 

Grading Company for 
Carolina University 

the Forest Hills 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OP PACT NO. 1 

The Public Staff bas filed as a late e:rhibit in this 
docket a letter from Western Carolina University which 
provides the payment record for Dillard Grading Coapany for 
electric service to its water pumps in Forest Hills 
Subdivision. The data filed by Western Carolina University 
indicate that for the 111-month period from Karch 21, 1978, 
through May 23, 1979, v.e. Dillard Construction Coapany vas 
rendered bills monthly on tvo accounts for service to the 
vater uti.lity. The amount of the bills rendered on one 
account totaled $1,071.72 and on the other S1,255.ij4. 
During this same period, Dillard Construction Company made 



792 WATER AND SEWER 

payments to western Carolina University on only five 
occasions. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOB FINDING OF FACT HO. 2 

On March 15, 1979, the Public Staff was advised by 
officials of Western Carolina University that William B. 
Dillard, operator of the vater utility franchised as Dillard 
Grading Company, had until the end of that billing day to 
pay a past due amount of $491J.OO of electric service to the 
water pumps operated by the utility or electric service 
would be disconnected. Without electric service, Dillard 
would have been unable to provide water service to its 
customers. The University reported to the Public Staff 
later on March 15 that Kr. Dillard had made a payment on the 
electric account and signed a promissory agreement for 
payment on the remaining outstanding balance. The Public 
Staft requested that it be advised by the University prior 
to .any future disconnect action affecting the water utility 
operations of Mr. Dillard. 

On ijay a, 1979, officials of Western Carolina University 
reported to the Public Staff that Hr. Dillard nad not 
honored the agreement for payment of the electric bills for 
his water system, and that disconnection was anticipated. 
1he ~ublic Staff requested that the University temporarily 
waive disconnection and attempted unsuccessfully to contact 
Mr. Dillard on May 8. On Hay 9, the University reported to 
the Public Staff that Hr. Dillard had requested that certain 
payments he had previously made to the University for 
electric service which had been applied to the balance owed 
tor service to his utility operation be reapplied to another 
nonutility account to prevent disconnection of that service. 
Mr. Dillard contacted the Public Staff on May 9, 1979, and 
indicated he had paid $146.00 on the water utility account. 
and that, after the transfer of payment avay from the 
utility account, the outstanding balance -for service to the 
water pumps vas approximately $677.00. Mr. Dillard stated 
he was unable to make any further payment at that time. He 
proposed that the outstanding balance be paid at the rate of 
$100.00 per month, along with each month 1 s current bill. 
beginning after issuance of the Commission's Order in his 
pending rate case in Docket No. V-340, sub 4. This offer 
was communicated to Dr. Joe Carter of Western Carolina 
University on May 9, 1979; Dr. Carter indicated the offer 
was not acceptable to the University. The Public Staff, by 
letter of May 10, 1979, again requested that the 
disconnection of the electric service to the water utility 
be waived pending a commission review of tb.e situation. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLDSIONS FOB FINDING OF FACT NO. 3 

Western Carolina University reported to the Public Staff 
on June 13, 1979, that Mr. Dillard had made payments on the 
accounts £or his water pumps totaling $882.78, leaving only 
the current bills unpaid at that time. 



MISCELLANEOUS 7D 

FURTHER CONCLUSIONS 

The Hearing Examiner vishes to further express a deep 
concern vi th respect to the poor payment history compiled by 
the Respondent in conjunction vith the electricity accounts 
at issue herein and also to express such concern with 
respect to the fact that Dillard's electric service would 
have been cut off in Hay 1979, except for the timely actions 
taken by the Public Staff. If such electric secvice had in 
fact been terminated in Hay 1979, Dillard would have then 
been unable to provide continued water service to its 
customecs. This would nave caused much hardship to 
Dillard's water customers and would have also violated 
Dil.lard 1 s statutory duty to provide adequate service unier 
its utility franchise. 

Accordingly, the Hearing Examiner strongly cautions the 
Bespondent not to allow the above-reZerenced situation to 
recur in the future. Section 62-310 of the North Carolina 
General Statutes specifically grants this Commission the 
power to seek a penalty of up to $1,000 per day against a 
utility for violations of the Public Utilities Law or for a 
refusal to obey any rule, order, or regulation of the 
Commission. Based upon the foregoing, the Hearing Examiner 
therefore cautions the Respondent that if !ill£ ill!!1I 
servicg §hould h.g hereafter gut fil to customers ~t th~ 
Dillard Grading Compa.!!I, as a direct result of the no!!rn,!!ent 
of an electric bill, such disconnection will be dee~ed a 
violation of th.is Order sufficient to entitl.e this 
commission to seek the above-discussed £!!Dal.t.I of .!!.E to 
$1,000 per day and. in addition or alternatively thereto, 
the 2.£.eointment of a Trustee to ~rate the Forest Hills 
water system pursuant !g _f!..§. 21=ill !!!g. ..!J=1, Rulg 65. 

In concluding this Order, the Hearing Examiner visbes to 
again reiterate, in the strongest terms possible, the 
importance of this matter to the Respondent, particularly in 
viev of the extremely grave conseguences which vould follow 
if the Respondent should hereafter permit the situation at 
issue herein to recur. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, OBDEBED as fol.lows: 

1. That the Show Cause order issued in tn.is docket on 
nay 17, 1979, be and the same is hereby, dis!l.i.ssed. 

2. That Dillard Grading company shall hereafter remain 
current in the payment of its electric bills for all 
electrical service provided to its water system serving the 
Forest Rills Subdivision. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE COSSISSION. 
This the 3rd day of July, 1979. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO!'IHISSION 
(SEAL) Sandra J. Vebster, Chief Cl.erk 



794 WATER AHD SEWER 

DOCKET NO. W-536, SUB 1 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Pandolph Mills, Inc., P.O. Box 8, 
Franklinville, North Carolina: 

ORDER TO ESTABLISH 
SEPARATE SEWER SYSTEH, 
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, 
TO LEASE TO FRANKLIN­
VILLE OR SEEK 
APPOINTMENT OP TRUSTEE 

Sewer service to Tovn of 
Franklinville 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

commission Hearing Room, Dobbs Building, 
Raleigh, North Carolina, Hay 4, 1979 

Commissioner Edvard B. 
Commissioners John W. 
Hammond 

Hipp, 
Winters 

Presiding; and 
and Leigh H. 

For the Respondent: 

Thomas R. Eller, Jr., Attorney at Lav, P.O. 
Deaver 27866, Raleigh, North Carolina 

For the Public Staff: 

Theodore c. Brown, Jr., Staff Attorney, Public 
Staff - Horth Carolina Utilities Commission, 
P.O. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

BY THE CO~MISSION: This immediate proceeding vas 
instituted by Order of the commission issued on April 24, 
1979, ordering that the Respondent Randolph Mills, Inc. 
(RANDOLPH MILLS), appear before the Commission on Hay 4, 
1979, and show cause, if any it has, vhy the Commission 
should not seek a penalty for failure of said Bespondent to 
comply with the Order of the Commission in this docket dated 
November 17, 1978, ordering said Respondent to rearrange the 
plant wiring at Randolph Bil.ls, Franklinvill.e, Nortb. 
Carolina, for a separate delivery from Carolina Paver & 
Light Company (CP&L) to serve the sever treati:tent pl.ant 
operated by said Respondent providing service to the public 
in Franklinville, Horth Carolina. 

The Respondent Randolph ftills appeared as ordered, 
represented by counsel, and offered the testimony of its 
President Walter ft. Cl.ark in response to said Shov Cause 
Order. 

Mr. Clark adopted as his testimony the opening statement 
made by his counsel, Thomas R. Eller, Jr •• and stood cross­
examination on said statement, testifying through such 
adoption that Randolph ftills operated a flour mil.land rayon 
mill No. 1, finishing mill No. 2, and spinning and weaving 



MISCELLANEOUS 795 

mill No. 3 in Franklinville, together vith a large waste 
treatment plant designed tor said mills, and that he had 
allowed residents of Franklinville and commercial and 
governmental units in the Tovn to connect to the system at a 
charge of $2.00 per month for residential service; that the 
mill operation closed February 22, 1979: that the present 
employees o~ the mill, including himself, had been without 
salary since January; that there vas a mortgage against the 
mill of $400,000 vhich was in arrears; that there ware 
approximately 10 judgment creditors against the mill; that 
the electric bill for the meter serving the sever plant and 
mills Nos. 2 and 3 was approximately $2,000 per month; that 
it was $36,000 in arrears, of vbich CP&L bad a judgment for 
$28, obo; that the unpaid part of said b.i.ll had been placed 
against the meter serving the flour mill and rayon mill 
No. 1, and the electric service discontinued, which caused 
the closing of the flour mill. The Respondent made tvo 
written offers at the hearing: (1) to sell the sever system 
to the To1rn 01: a sanitary district, retaining the right to 
be a customer of said system if the mill resumed business, 
or (2) in the interim, to lease the sever system to the Town· 
on lease terms that would satisfy the CPCL bill so the flour 
mill could reopen. !'Ir. Clark testified that JJ.e had 
endeavored to comply vi th the Commission Jrder of 
November 17, 1978, and had coamenced ordering and installing 
transformers when he was advised by CP&L that it voul.d not 
hel.p the electric bil.l and the cost became too great to 
complete the conversion without any prospect of reduced 
billings under the peak ratchet clause. Hr. Clark further 
stated that southern Railway had announced it would abandon 
the railroad to Franklinville unless the flour mill was 
reopened, and that there were 11 other plants on the branch 
relying on the rail service. 

The Public Staff of the Utilities Commission appeared on 
behalf of t.be using and consuming public, incluiing the 
customers of the sever service operated by the Respondent 
Randolph Hills. The Public Staff offered the testimony of 
Hudy Shaw, Utility Engineer of the Public Staff; Russell 
Radford, Division of Environment Hanagement of the North 
Carolina Department of Resources and Community Development; 
William Crowder, Area Manager of the central Division of 
CP&L, Asheboro, North Carolina; and Don Andrews, Hayor of 
Franklinville, North Carolina. 

Hr. Shav reported the results of the investigation of the 
sever service provided by the Respondent and testified that 
ar. Clark had shown an interest in abandoning the sever 
service and the Public Staff asked him to file tor 
abandonment and the Public Staff could proceed then to this 
hearing; that the vicing to the sever system had not been 
separated from the plant of the Respondent as previously 
ordered by the commission; and tna t the sever service served 
40 customers in Franklinville including the Town of 
Franklinville which includes the Town Hall, library, Fire 
Department, a restaurant, the Franklinville school, and a 
number of businesses. 



796 WATER AND SEWER 

Mr. Radford described the sewer service in Franklinville 
offered by the Respondent which included large pumps and 
motors to operate a sewer system of 600,000 gallons a day 
capacity designed to serve a large textile mill which needed 
only a capacity of 30,000 gallons a day to serve customers 
presently connected in Franklinville. Mr. Radford testified 
that there were no complaints on the adequacy of the present 
system for domestic sewer service, as it provided a much 
larger capacity than needed since the mill had been closed, 
and that the motors and pumps could be reduced in size for 
the present customers, with two 5-horsepower floating 
aerators installed in place of the three 40-horsepower 
aerators used for industrial waste, at an estimated cost of 
$15,000. 

Mr. Crowder testified that the Respondent had two delivery 
points at its mill complex in Franklinville and that it had 
an outstanding bill of $36,000 overdue for electricity at 
the mill and sewer system combined; that CP&L had 
transferred the bill for electricity usecrat the service 
point serving the sewer to the service point serving the 
flour mill and rayon mill No. 1, which was cut off for said 
unpaid bill; that the meter serving spinning and finishing 
mills Nos. 2 and 3 and the sewer plant was still providing 
service at the specific request of the Public Staff because 
of the public customers on the sewer system; that in his 
opinion the sewer plant's electric service could be rewired 
through a separate meter for $800 and could serve the sewer 
plant for approximately $200 per month, if smaller motors 
were installed for the reduced volume with the mill closed. 

Mayor Andrews testified that the Town of Franklinville 
needed the sewer service at Randolph Mills; that it was the 
only sewer service available to the Town and the Town Hall 
and Fire Department, library, restaurant, and to the 
Franklinville school; that the Respondent was delinquent in 
its taxes and the Town had attached its bank account and 
seized $5,000 in said bank account, and was informed that 
the taking of the $5,000 was the reason the flour mill 
closed. Mayor Andrews further testified that the Respondent 
had been serving the town with water from its mill service 
system, but that because of complaints about said water 
system the Town had installed a new water system which had 
begun service to some nine customers and would begin service 
to the entire Town of 850 to 900 population within a matter 
of weeks. Mr. Andrews testified that the Town had invested 
$50,000 of its funds, plus an FHA grant of $284,000 and a 
40-year loan for the balance to install said water system, 
and had adopted rates of a minimum charge of $9.40 per month 
and an average charge of $11.00 per month to repay said loan 
which was the maximum borrowing capacity of the town. 

Larry Hilliard, Superintendent of the school, testified 
that the school system had grades from kindergarten through 
the eighth grade, with 650 students and 58 staff members 
being served hot meals, and that it needed the sewer system 



MISCELLANEOUS 797 

of the Respondent and had been paying $·36. 00 per month for 
the service. 

Based upon the entire record, 
exhibits of the witnesses at 
Commission makes the following 

including the testimony and 
the public hearing, the 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That the Respondent Randolph Mills, Inc., owns a 
flour mill and textile mill in Franklinville, North 
Carolina, which closed on February 22, 1979, with large 
outstanding indebtedness against the Respondent from 
judgment creditors, CP&L, and unpaid taxes, and including an 
attachment by the Town of Franklinville of its bank account. 

2. That the Respondent owns a waste treatment plant as 
part of the flour mill and textile mill system which also 
serves some 40 residential customers in Franklinville and 
the Town of Franklinville which includes the Town Hall, 
library, Fire Department, a restaurant, and the 
Franklinville school of 650 students and 56 staff members. 

3. That the Respondent has a filed tariff of $2.00 per 
month for residential sewer service but has not billed or 
collected regularly from many sewer customers and many have 
not paid for said sewer service, including the Town of 
Franklinville. 

4. That the Respondent notified its sewer customers by 
letter Of April 6, 1979, that it proposed to discontinue the 
sewer service because it could no longer pay the electric 
bill which was approximately $2,000 per month. 

5. That said sewer customers held ·a meeting with the 
President of the Respondent and the Public Staff of the 
Commission, resulting in a Petition of the Public Staff on 
April 19, 1979, and an Order of the Commission to show cause 
and to maintain said sewer service pending a hearing on the 
Show Cause Order. 

6. That Carolina Power & Light Company has estimated 
that the sewer system. could be served separately from the 
remainder of Respondent's textile and flour mills for an 
expenditure of $800 and that if the motors of the waste 
treatment lagoon were of a smaller size the waste treatment 
could be operated at approximately $200 per month. 

7. That the Town of Franklinville has installed its own 
water service to take over the water service previous'ly 
provided in the Town by Randolph Mills. 

8. That the Town buildings, school building, and some 40 
residents need the sewer system operated by Randolph Mills 
and that the Town cannot afford to install its own sewer 
system. 



798 WATER AND SEWER 

9. That the Respondent bas agreed to convert the 
electric system to serve the sever system separately from 
its flour plant, spinning mill, and finishing mill, provided 
that said conversion can be made for a cost of SB00, and 
that the electric bill for the sever system would not e~ceed 
$200 per month, as estimated by the witnesses for the Public 
Staff. 

10. That there is a public demand and need for the sever 
system presently owned and operated by the Respondent 
Randolph Hills in Franklinville, North Carolina; that it is 
not financially feasible to operate said sewer system under 
the present electric cost of $2,000 a month; and the 
revenu·es estimated by the testimony would be $125 per month. 

11. That the Respondent Randolph Bills is financially 
insolvent, is unable to pay the electric bill or to pay 
operators of the sever plant, and has had an attachment of 
its bank account by the Town of Frankliovil.le. 

12. That the present CP&L electric service to the sever 
system is being provided by CP&L only upon the request of 
the Public Staff due to the unpaid electric bill. 

CONCLUSIONS 

The Utilities commission has a duty to assist utility 
customers in securing adequate service at reasonable rates 
and desires to exercise its full jurisdiction and authority 
to require continued sever service to the customers of the 
sewer system operated by the Respondent Randolph ttills to 
the extent authorized by lav. 

At the same time, G.S. 62-118 pcov;des for the abandonment 
of utility service upon a finding that there is no 
reasonable probability of a public utility realizing 
suf:ficient revenue to meet its expenses. The ordering of 
utility service which does not pay the expenses of providing 
the service would result in a confiscation of the property 
of the person ordered to provide the service and vould not 
be lawful under the Constitution of Horth Carolina and the 
united St ates. 

The situation of the sever system in Franklinville is 
extremely regrettable a~d arises fro~ an equally regrettable 
econo11.ic condition in the Town in 11hich the principal 
industry of the Town has closed and the railroad serving the 
Tovn may be abandoned because of the closing of the 
industry. Due to the closing of said industry, the_ vaste 
water treatment plant operated by the industry primarily to 
serve the textile mill, but which had been made available to 
tAe Town and certain of its residents, has been placed in 
jeopardy. 

The sever tceatment plant is owned by a corporation, 
Randolph Mills, Inc., which has closed itS manufacturing 
facilities with large outstanding indebtedness, including 



MISCELLANEOUS 799 

substantial judgment creditors,. and its bank account has 
been attached by the Tovn. The U'tilities commission does 
not have the powers of the Superior Court in the case of 
insolvency and receivership or the Federal Bankruptcy court 
to seize the property and allow further borrowing to operate 
the sever system. Unless the Respondent is success:ful in 
its efforts to secure nev business and credit and reopen its 
mills, it is not the Co■mission but a State court 
receivership or a bankruptcy court vhich must assume 
jurisdiction to determine the final obligation to operate 
said sewer system for its public customers. 

The commission can pursue,. however, eve~y possible avenue 
of hope and every possible remedy offered at the hearing for 
a negotiated cooperative effort between Randolph Kills and 
the Town of Franklinville to keep the sever system going for 
the Town and its residents. Such remedy lies primarily in 
the estimate of CP&L that the sever system ·could be served 
separately for a $200 per month electric bill if smaller 
motors were installed and if the wiring were converted at an 
estimated cost of $800. The Respondent 'has agreed to this 
solution if said estimates prove to be correct and reliable. 

The commission therefore orders the parties to proceed 
vith said conversion of th·e sever system separately as set 
out in the ordering paragraphs below, or, in the 
al terna ti ve, the commission calls upon the Public st.aft to 
proceed in a superior Court in the name of the Utilities 
commission to seek appointment of an opera tor Trustee 
pursuant to G.S. 62-118. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That the Respondent Randolph Kills, with the guidance 
and assistance of Carolina Power & Light Company, separate 
the electric service to the sewer system from the other 
electric service to RandOlph Mills and that said electric 
service be established on a separate meter in the name of 
the Rdndolph Mills sever Service, provided that said 
separation of the sever system can be accomplished at a cost 
in the range of $800 and that CP&L verify in writing that 
the electric bill for said sever service shall be $200 per 
month or less. 

2. That Randolph Mills file a tariff of sewer rates on 
one day's notice vhich eguitably distributes the cost of 
said $200 per month electric bill and the salary of a 
certified sever operator and a return on the pro rata plarit 
used arid useful in said service among all customers of said 
service who make application for service by said separated 
Randolph Mills Sewer Service at the rates necessary to 
support said service. 

3. That Randolph Mills charge and collect all unpaid 
sever charges trom all users vho have been using said 
system, to apply to the cost of conversion of said electric 
service on said system. 



800 WATER ANO SEWER 

ll. That the Public Staf£ is requested to cooperate vitb. 
the Tovn of Franklinville and Randolph Mills in preparing a 
tariff that vill produce the revenue required to operate the 
separated sewer systea serving the Tovn of Franklinville and 
its residents so that sever service may be operated on a 
financially feasible basis without threat of. insolvency. 

5. That in the event the electric system cannot be 
converted to serve the sever treatment plant separately for 
a cost in the range ot $800 and a m.onthly cost of $200 for 
the power bill, then Respondent Randolph Mills is ordered to 
meet with and confer vith the Town of Franklinville and the 
Public Staff in an effort to agree upon a temporary lease ot 
the sever system from Randolph l'tills to the Tovn of 
Franklinville so that the Tovn can convert said electric 
system to serve the sever system and run the sever system in 
~onj unction wi.th its water system. 

6. That if the Respondent Randolph !Sills and the Tovn of 
Franklinville cannot reach an agreement for such temporary 
lease for the Tovn to operate the sever system, then the 
Public Staff is requested to file a suit in the superior 
Court in the name of t.he Utilities commission pursuant to 
G.S. 62-118 for appointment of an emergency operator to take 
over the sewer assets of the Respondent Randolph Sills vhich 
have been devoted to public service as a sever system, with 
the power to assess customers of said service for said 
conversions of the electric service and to charge rates 
sufficient to operate said sever system as Trustee for 
Randolph Hills pursuant to G.S. 62-118. 

7. That Randolph Mills is ordered to report to the 
commission of its progress under this Order, inciuding its 
report, immediately upon learning whether or not it can 
convert electric service in the range of $800, as estimated, 
with written verification from CP&L that the electric 
service can be provided at $200 per month and that Randolph 
!!ills is ordere:l to give a progress report on said 
conversion and, if said conversion cannot be made as 
estimated, that it report its progress on efforts to lease 
the sever system to tne Town of Franklinville for operation 
by the Tovn of Franklinville. 

B. That the Public Staff and the Tovn of Franklinville 
appearing through the Public Staff are fully authorized to 
participate and seek the conversion of said electric service 
by Randolph Hills in the event that Randolph Mills is unable 
to secure conversion of said electric service in the range 
of $800 and to seek an electrical contractor vho can perforg 
said work at said price in the event Randolph Hills is not 
successful in said effort. The Public Staff is requested to 
report at any time the progress of efforts to continue 
operation of said sever service and to reopen this 
proceeding at any time that it deems said progress is 
unsatisfactory. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 



IIISCELLUIBODS 801 

This tbe 25th day of !lay, 1979. 

IORTH CAROLINA DTILITIBS COftftISSIOI 
(SEAL) Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 



802 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS PRINTED 

SUBJECT INDEX 

UTILITIES COMMISSION ORDERS FULL REPORT PRINTED 

CONDENSED INDEX OUTLINE 

I. GENERAL ORDERS (Detailed Outline p. 803) 
A. General 
B. Electricity 
c. Gas 
D. Telephone 

II. ELECTRICITY (Detailed Outline p. 805) 

III. 

IV. 

v. 

VI. 

VIII. 

A. Complaints 
B. Rates 
c. Tariffs 

FERRY BOATS (Detailed Outline P. 806) 
A. Authority Granted 

GAS (Detailed Outline P. 806) 
A. Rates 

HOUSING AUTHORITY (Detailed Outline p. 808) 
A. Certificates 

MOTOR BUSES (Detailed Outline p. 808) 
A. Complaints 
B. Rates 

MOTOR 
A. 

TRUCKS (Detailed Outline p. P.08) 

B. 
c. 
D. 
E. 
F. 
G. 

Applications Denied 
Authority Granted - Common Carrier 
Authority Granted - Contract Carrier 
Authority Granted - Temporary 
Certificates Amended 
Rates 
Sales and Transfers 

VIII. RAILROADS (Detailed Outline p. 810) 
A. Rates 
B. Miscellaneous 

IX. TELEPHONE 

x. 

A. Rates 
B. Stock Transfers 
c. Tariffs 
O. Miscellaneous 

WATER 
A. 
B. 
c. 
D. 

AND SEWER 
Certificates 
Rates 
Sales and Transfers 
Miscellaneous 

(Detailed Outline p. 810) 

(Detailed Outline p. 811) 



DETAILED INDEX OUTLINE 

SUBJECT INDEX 

UTILITIES COMMISSION ORDERS FULL REPORT PRINTED 

DETAILED INDEX OUTLINE 

I. GENERAL ORDERS 

A. General 

R03 

PAGE 

1. M-100, Sub 28, and ~-100, Sub 61 - Qrder Amend- 1 
ing Revised Billing and Disconnec.t Rules for 
Residential Natural G~s Customers (Rule Rl2-4 
and Rule Rl2-l0) (2-23-79) 

2. M-100, Sub 28, and M-100, Sub n1 Amended 2 
Order to Order Dated February 23, 1979, Anending 
Rule Rl2-l0 (fl (3-7-79) 

3. M-100, Sub 28, and M-100, Sub 61 Further 5 
Amended Order to Order Dated March 7, 1979, 
Amending Rule Rl2-10(f) (3-15-79) 

4. M-100, Sub 28, and M-100, Sub 61 - Order Revis- 7 

5. 

ing Service Termination Rules for Residenti?.l 
Electric and Natural Gas Customers (11-14-79) 

M-100, Sub 28, 
Clarification 
(ll-20-79) 

and M-100, Suh fil Order of 
of Order Dated November 14, 1979 

28 

6. M-100, Sub 28, and M-100, Sub 61 - Order Clari- 29 
fying Rule Rl2-4 (12-17-79) 

7. M-100, Sub 78 - Order Requiring tmple~entation 31 
of Load Management Activities and Preparation 
for Future Implementation of a Comprehensive 
Residential Energy Conservation Services Program 
(6-1-79) 

8. M-100, Sub 78; E-100, Sub 32; and E-100, Sub 35 ~7 
Order Separating Issues from Dockets and 

Allowing Load Management Rates to Become 
Effective Pending Investigation (ll-fi-79} 

9. M-100, Sub 81 
(3-2-79) 

Order Changing Rule R2-36(a) 51 

10. M-100, Sub 82 Orrler Establishing Rule 53 
Rl-l7(b) (9)g (1-23-79) 



804 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS PRINTED 

B. Electricity 

1. E-100, Sub 30 - Order of Conservation of Energy 55 
Through More Efficient Outdoor Lighting (5-31-
79) 

2. E-100, Sub 30 
(12-20-79) 

Order Adopting Rule RB-47 64 

3. E-100, Sub 30 Errata Order to Order Dated 67 
December 20, 1979 (12-28-79) 

4. E-100, Sub 32: M-100, Sub 78; and E-100, Suh 35 67 
Order Separating Issues from Dockets, and 

Allowing Lo~d Management Rates to Become 
Effective Pending Investig~tion (11-6-79) 

c. Gas 

1. G-100, Sub 12, and G-100, Sub 21 Order ~9 
Requiring Deletion of Monthly Summary of Held 
Orders Report (1-11-79) 

2. G-100, Sub 21 
Policy (l-?.5-79) 

Order Modifying Load Growth 70 

3. G-100, Sub 21 - Order Eliminatihg Case-By-Case 73 
Approval for Addition of New Industrial 
Customers (3-20-79) 

4. G-100, Sub 22 - Order Defining Procedures for 74 
Natural Gas Exploration (1-26-79) 

5. G-100, Sub 22 - Order ~mending Commission Rule 85 
Rl-17 (h) (8-8-79) 

r,. G-100; Sub 24 - Or<ler Modifying Rule R6-19.2, 91 
January 1, 1979 (l-10-79) 

7. G-100, Sub 24, and G-21, Sub 196 - Order Allow- 97 
ing Rate Schedule No. 4 to Be ~pplicable to N~NG 
Priority 2.8 Customers (Commercial Customers 
with Boiler Fuel Requirements Between 100 and 
300 Mcf/Day) (l-10-79) 

a. G-100, Sub 25, Order Determining Exemptions 98 
for Prohibitions on Installation and Use of 
Natural Gas Outdoor Lights (7-12-79) 

9. G-100, Sub 38 - Order Estahlishing Final Rule. 10-l 
R6-71; ~pproving Tariffs; and Requiring Refiling• 
(ll-7-79) 

D. Telephone 

1. P-100, Sub 45 Order ~edifying Reporting 103 
Requirement (1-12-79) 



DETAILED INDEX OUTLINE 805 

2. P-100, Sub 48 - Order for Telephone Companies 104 
to Make 911 Service Available for the Universal 
Emergency Telephone Number Throughout North 
Carolina; Adopting Rule R9-5 for Implementation 
(7-27-79) 

3. P-100, Sub 48 - Modification of Order for Tele- 116 
phone Companies to Make 911 Service Available 
for the Universal Emergency Telephone Number 
Throughout North Carolina; Adopting Rule R9-5 
for Implementation (10-19-79) 

II. ELECTRICITY 

A. Complaints 

1. E-7, Sub 
missing 
(1-23-79) 

240 - Duke Power Company -·Order 
Complaint of Statons Variety 

Dis­
Store 

130 

2. E-7, Sub 246 - Duke Power Company - Recommended 133 
Order Dismissing Complaint of Cynthia Williams 
(1-12-79) 

3. E-7, Sub 268 - Duke Power Company - Recommended 140 
Order Denying Complaint of J. Kenneth Powell (8-
24-79) 

4. E-22, Sub 231 Virginia Elec.tric and Power 144 
Company Recommended Order Allowing Refund in 
Part (l-19-79) 

B. Rates 

1. E-2, Sub 380; E-7, Sub 283; and E-22, Sub 251 - 148 
Carolina Power & Light Company, Duke Power 
Company, and Virginia Electric and Power Company 

Order Revising Rule RB-46 and Rule Rl-36 (12-
19-79) 

2. E-7, Sub 262 Duke Power Company - Order 153 
Granting Partial Increase in Rates (10-8-79) 

3. E-7, Sub 283; E-2, Sub 380; and E-22, Sub 251 - 148 
Duke Power C.ompany, Carolina Power & Light 
Company, and Virginia Electric and Power Company 

Order Revising Rule R8-46 and Rule Rl-36 (12-
19-79) 

4. E-22, Subs 236, 239, 240, 241, 242, 243, and 195 
244 - Virginia Electric and Power Company -
Order Reducing Allowed Fuel Cost to Reasonable 
Levels and Directing Refunds (7-31-79) 

5. E-22, Sub 239 Virginia Electric and Power 272 
Company - Notice of Decision (2-1-79) 



806 SURJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS PRINTED 

6. E-22, Sub 239 - Virginia Electric and Power 273 
Company - Order Approving Fuel Clause Reduction; 
and Setting Further Hearing (2-14-79) 

7. E-22, Sub 251; E-2, Sub 380; and E-7, Sub 283 - 148 
Virginia Electric and Power Company, Carolina 
Power & Light Company, and Duke Power Company 
Order Revising Rule RB-46 and Rule Rl-36 (12-19-
79) 

C. Tariffs 

1. E-7, Sub 237 - Duke Power Company - Order 284 
Approving Tariff and Closing Docket (2-27-79) 

III. FERRY BOATS 

A. Authority Granted 

1. A-23 - Carteret Boat Tours, Inc. - Recommended 290 
Order Granting Common Carrier Authority to 
Transport Passengers and Their Baggage by Boat 
(3-14-79) 

2. A-23 - Carteret Boat Tours, Inc. - Final Order 299 
Overruling Exceptions and Affirming Recommended 
Order (5-2-79) 

3. A-23, Sub 1 Carteret Boat Tours, Inc. 302 
Recommended Order Granting Operating Authority 
to Transport Passengers from Beaufort and 
Harkers Island to Cape Lookout, North Carolina 
(8-28-79) 

4. A-23, Sub 1 - Carteret Boat Tours, Inc. - Final 311 
Order Overruling Exceptions and Affirming 
Recommended Order (11-8-79) 

S. A-24 - Burrus, Alonzo O. Recommended Order 312 
Granting· Common Carrier Authority to Transport 
Passengers by Boat Between Ocracoke and 
Portsmouth, North Carolina (9-14-79) 

6. A-24 - Burrus, Alonzo O. Errata Order to 316 
Order Dated September 14, 1979 (9-19-79) 

IV. GAS 

A. Rates 

l. G-21, Sub 182, 
lina Natural 
Overcollection 

and G-21, Sub 197 
Gas Corporation -
(6-29-79) 

- North Caro­
Order Refunding 

317 

2. G-21, Sub 190; G-9, Sub 184; and G-5, Sub 143 - 36~ 
North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation, Piedmont 
Natural Gas Co~pany, and Public Service Company 



DETAILED INDEX OUTLINE 807 

of North Carolina, Inc. Order Revising 
Transportation Rates (3-13-79) 

3. G-21, Sub 196, and G-100, Sub 24 - North Caro- 97 
lina Natural Gas Corporation - Order Allowing 
Rate Schedule No. 4 to Be Applicable to NCNG 
Priority 2.8 Customers (Commercial Customers 
with Boiler Fuel Requirements Between 100 and 
300 MCF/Day) (1-10-79) 

4. G-9, Subs 176, 176-A, 181, 186, 187, 189, 192, 324 
and 193 - Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. -
Final Order Setting Rates and Requiring Refunds 
(10-31-79) 

S. G-9, Sub 176-A - Piedmont Natural Gas Company, 337 
Inc. - Notice of Decision and Order (3-21-79) 

6. G-9, Sub 176-A - Piedmont Natural Gas Company, 339 
Inc. Order Regui ring Further Modification of 
CTA Rate (5-14-79) 

7. G-9, Sub 184: G-21, Sub 190; and G-5, Sub 143 - 366 
Piedmont Natural Gas Company, North Carolina 
Natural Gas Corporation, and Public Service 
company of North Carolina, Inc. - Order Revising 
Transportation Rates (3-13-79) 

8. G-9, Sub 186, and G-9, Sub 176-A Piedmont 341 
Natural Gas Company, Inc. Final Order on 
Exceptions and Order Establishing PGA Rate and 
Procedure for Calculation of Curtailment 
Tracking Rate and Requiring Apportionment of 
Increased Gas Supply Benefit (5-11-79) 

9. G-9, Sub 186, and G-9, Sub 176-A Piedmont 358 
Natural Gas Company, Inc. - Order Denying Motion 
for Hearing, Rehearing, and Stay of Refund and 
Approving Rates (5-31-79) 

10. G-9, Sub 186, and G-9, Sub 176-A Piedmont 362 
Natural Gas Company, Inc. Order Denying 
Further Increase in CTA and Requiring 
Implementation of Previously Approved PGA (8-15-
79) 

11. G-5, Sub 136 - Public Service Company of North 364 
Carolina, Inc. - Final Order on Exceptions and 
Denying Motion for Rehearing (1-25-79) 

12. G-5, Sub 143; G-21, Sub 190; and G-9, Sub 184 - 366 
Public Service Company of North Carolina, Inc., 
North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation, and 
Piedmont Natural Gas Company - Order Revising 
Transportation Rates (3-13-79) 



808 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS PRINTED 

V. HOUSING AUTHORITY 

A. Certificates 

1. H-63 - Housing Authority of the City of High 37h 
Point Recommended Order Granting Certificate 
(12-13-79) 

VI. MOTOR BUSES 

A. Complaints 

1. B-271, Sub 5 - Rouse Transportation Company 379 

2. 

Final Order on Exceptions by Carolina Coach 
Company (5-1-79) 

B-271, 
Inc. -
Cicero 

Sub 7 Trailways Southeastern Lines, 
Recommended Order Dismissing Complaint by 
w. Watson (4-19-79) 

B. Rates 

380 

1. B-105, Sub 38 - Rates-Bus - Order Vacating Sus- 386 
pension and Granting Increase (3-2R-79) 

VII. MOTOR TRUCKS 

A. Applications Denied 

1. T-127, Sub 12 - Kenan Transport Company, Incor- 394 
porated - Final Order overruling Exceptions and 
Affirming Recommended Order Denying Application 
(4-5-79) 

2. T-l'-7, Sub 13 - Kenan Transport Company, Incor- 395 
porated Order Denying Application for 
Authority to Transport Group 21 from New Bern to 
Asheboro, North Carolina (2-1-79) 

3. T-1976, Sub 1 Red Line Courier Service 400 
Recommended Order Denying Application for Common 
Carrier Authority (10-17-79) 

4. T-1873 - Sucorn, Inc., of Florida - Final Order 408 
Overruling Exceptions and Affirming Recommended 
Order Denying Application (3-26-79) 

B. Authority Granted - Common Carrier 

1. T-1950 Dahn, 
Order Granting 
Group 21, Animal 

Richard, Inc. Recommended 
Authority in Part to Transport 
and Poultry Feed (8-3-79) 

411 

2. T-1330, Sub 2 Home Transportation Company, 423 
Inc. Recommended Order Granting Authority to 
Transport Group 21, Mobile Hones, Statewide 
(2-21-79) 



DETAILED INDEX OUTLINE 809 

c. Authority Granted - Contract Carrier 

1. T-1672, Sub 2 Contract Transporter, Inc. - 444 

2. 

Final Order on Exceptions (Allowed} and Granting 
Contract Carrier Authority to Transport Group 
21, Metal Containers and Container Ends Under 
Contract with Reynolds Metal_s Company (4-10-79) 

T-1966 - Johnny's Transfer 
Recommended Order Granting 
Authority to Transport Group 
Shipping Drums, Parts and 
Bulk, Statewide (8-7-79) 

Company, Inc. 
Contract Carrier 
21, Empty Fibre 

Components, Not in 

D. Authority Granted - Temporary 

451 

1. T-1793, Sub 2 - AJS Trueking Company, Arlive 454 
Jackson Scoggins, d/b/a Final Order on 
Exceptions (Overruled) and Granting Temporary 
Authority to Transpc;,rt Beer and Malt Liquor 
Products Between Schlitz Brewing Company, 
Winston-Salem, North Carolina, and Mark Four 
Beverage, Inc., Greensboro, North Carolina 
(1-29-79)' 

2. T-1672, Sub 3 .- Contract Transporter, Inc. - 455 
Final Order on Exceptions (Overruled) and 
Granting Temporary Authority to Transport Group 
21, Bottles, Tier Sheets, Pallets, etc., Between 
Kerr Glass Company, Wilson, North Carolina, and 
Joseph Schlitz Brewing Company, Winston-Salem, 
North Carolina (1-29-79) 

E. Certificates Amended 

1. T-521, Sub 20 - Harper Trucking Company, Inc. - 456 
Final Order on Exceptions (Overruled) and 
Granting Petition to· Amend Certificate/Permit 
No. CP-38 by Substituting Contracting Shippers 
(2-9-79) 

F. Rates 

1. 

2. 

3. 

T-825, Sub 226 Rates-Truck 
Order Cancelling Suspension 
Order and Permitting Tariff 
Effective on One Day's Notice 

R~commended 
and Investigation 

Filing to Become 
(1-5-79) 

T-825, Sub 226• - Rates-Truck Final Order 
Dated Denying Exceptions to Recommended Order 

January 5, 1979 (4-11-79) 

T-825, Sub 231 
Reduced Rates 
(2-16-79) 

~ Rates-Truck - Order Approving 
for Account of Super Trans, Inc. 

459 

464 

469 



810 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS PRINTF:D 

4. T-825, Suh 237 Rates-Truck - Orel er Grantin9 47J 
Increase in Rates and Charges, Applicable to 
Shipments of General Commodities (6-22-7g) 

5. T-825, Sub 240 - Rates-Truck - Notice of Deci- 48A 
sion and Order (4-20-7~) 

6. T-8/.5, Sub 240 - Rates-Truck Order Vacating ~90 
Suspension and Granting Increase on Rates and 
Charges (5-11-79) 

7. T-107, Sub 11 The Observer Transportation 497 
Company - Or~er Vacating Suspension anC Allowing 
Rate Increase (9-5-79) 

8. T-1317, sub 13 - United Parcel Service, Inc. 499 
Order Vacating suspension and Allowing Increase 
in Rates (6-8-79) 

G. Sales and Transfers 

l. T-1951 - Dependable Feed Service, Inc. -
Allowing F.xceptions, Reversing and 
Recommended Order Denying Certificate 
and Scheduling Rehearing (9-19-79) 

Order 
Vacating 
Transfer 

VIII. RAILROADS 

A. Rates 

l • R-66, Sub 97 Rail 
mended Order Allowing 
Charges (10-12-79) 

Common Carriers - Recom­
Rate Increase in Demurrage 

502 

505 

2. R-6f), Sub 102 Rail Co~mon Carriers - Order 513 
Allowing Rate Increase (X-357-A) (8-17-79) 

B. Miscellaneous 

l. R-71, Sub R6 
Company 
Increase 

Seaboard Coast Line Railroad 
Recommended Order Granting Proposed 

in Penalty Charge (11-5-79) 

rx. TELEPHONE 

A. Rates 

519 

1. P-75, Sub 23 Barnardsville Telephone 526 
Company - Notice of Decision and Order on Rate·s 
Applicable to Intrastate Telephone Service (fi-
29-79) 

2. P-75, Sub 23 Barnardsville Telephone 52fl 
Company - Order Setting Rates and Charges (8-2-
79) 



DETAILED INDEX OUTLINE Rll 

3. P-7, Sub 624 - Carolina Telephone and Telegraph 554 
Company - Order Setting Rates and Charges (4-20-
79) 

4. P-7, Sub 624 - Carolina Telephone and Telegraph 601 
Company - Errata Order to Order Dated April 20, 

s. 

6. 

1979 (4-25-79) 

P-21, 
Order 
79) 

P-35, 
Order 
79) 

Sub 36 Ellerbe Telephone Company 
Granting Partial Increase in Rates (12-14-

Sub 71 - Mebane Home Telephone Company 
Establishing Revenue Requirements (11-26-

<iOl 

S37 

7. P-35, Sub 71 - Mebane Home Telephone Company 565 
Order Approving Rates and Charges (12-19-79) 

B. Stock Transfers 

1. P-00, Sub 40 Service Telephone Company and 667 
Telephone and Data Systems, Inc. Order 
Permitting Transfer of All Outstanding Shares of 
Stock in Service Telephone Company to Telephone 
and Data Systems, Inc. (8-20-79) 

c. Tariffs 

1. P-55, Sub 772 Southern Bell Telephone and 674 
Telegraph Company - Order Approving Tariff (2-1-
79) 

D. Miscellaneous 

1. P-16, Sub 136 Concord Telephone Company - 676 
Order Directing Harrisburg-Concord Exchange 
Boundary Change (11-28-79) 

X. WATER AND SEWER 

A. Certificates 

!. W-678 - Forest Trail Utility, W. Reid 
d/b/a Final Order Continuing 
Operating Authority (6-12-79) 

B. Rates 

Wright, 
Temporary 

1. W-169, Sub 17 Cumberland Water Company 698 
Order Granting Rate Increase for Water and Sewer 
Service {2-27-79) 



812 SURJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS PRINTP.D 

2. W-173, Sub 10 - Montclair Water Company - Finell 712 
Order on Exceptions Affirming Recommended Order 
Approving Increase in Rates Dated October 10, 
1978, to the Extent Not Modified by This Order 
(7-30-7~) 

3. W-fi, Sub c; - Pinehurst, Incorporated - Notice 717 

4. 

of Decision and OrCler Approving Rates for Water 
and Sewer Service (6-29-79) 

W-h, Sub 6 - Pinehurst, Incorporated 
Setting Rates for Water and Sewer Service 
79) 

Order 
(8-27-

722 

5. W-241, Sub 2 Springdale Water Company of 745 
Raleigh, Inc. - Order Approving Rates (5-15-79) 

6. W-256, Sub lJ - Urban Water Company, Inc. 750 
Recommended Order Requiring Improvements and 
Granting Partial Rate Increase (10-10-79) 

C. Sales and Transfers 

1. W-263, Sub 5 - Mountain Realty Water Company 771 
Recomnended order Granting Transfer of 
Certificate and Approving Rates (9-14-7.9) 

D. Miscellaneous 

1. W-646 - Carter, William L. - Recommended Order 776 
Declaring Public Utility Status and Requiring 
Submission of Application (fi-20-79) 

2. W-64'i - Carter, William L. Order Appointing 783 

3. 

Trustee and Setting Rates (9-5-79) 

W-340, Sub 4 -
mended Order 
Electric Bills 

Dillard Grading Company - Recom­
Directing Company to Pay Its 

in a Timely Manner (7-3-79) 

789 

4. W-536, Sub 1 - Randolph Mills, Inc. - Order to 794 
Establish Separate Sewer System, or, in the 
Alternative, to Lease to Franklinville or Seek 
Appointment of Trustee (5-?.5-79) 



DETAILED OUTLINE 

TABLE OF ORDERS 

Not Printed 

Condensed Outline 

813 

I. GENERAL ORDERS (Detailed Outline p. 815) 
A. Gas 
B. Telephone 

II. ELECTRICITY (Detailed Outline p. 816) 

III. 

A. Certificates 
B. Complaints 
C. Electric Service Areas 
n. Rates 
E. Securities 
F. Miscellaneous 

FERRY 
A. 
B. 
c. 

BOATS 
Applications Denied 
Temporary Authority 
Miscellaneous 

(Detailed Outline p. 819) 

IV. GAS (Detailed Outline p. 819) 

A. Securities 
B. Tracking Adjustments 

1. General Tracking 
2. Curtailment Tracking Adjustment 
3. Emergency Purchases 
4. Exploration and Development 
5. Purchased Gas Adjustment 
6. Volume Variation Adjustment Factor 

C. Miscellaneous 

V. MOTOR BUSES (Detailed Outline p. 826) 
A. Applications/Petitions Denied, Dismissed, 

or Withdrawn 
B. Authority Granted 
C. Broker's License 
D. Complaints 
E. Discontinuation of Service 
F. Lease Agreements 
G. Name Change 
H. Rates 
+· Sales and Transfers 

VI. MOTOR TRUCKS (Detailed Outline p. 828) 
A. Applications Denied, Dismissed, or Withdrawn 
B. Authority Granted - Common Carrier 
c. Authority Granted - Contract Carrier 
D. Certificates/Permits Cancelled or Revoked 
E. Change of Control 
F. Leases 
G. Mergers 
H. Rates 
I. Rates - Emergency Fuel Surcharge 



814 

J. 
K. 
L. 
M. 

SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS NOT PRINTED 

Sales and Transfers 
Suspension of Operations - Bankruptcy 
Tariffs 
Liscellaneous 

VII. RAILROADS (Detailed Outline p. 845) 
A. Agency Stations 
B. Mobile Agency Concept 
c. Open and Prepay Stations 
D. Rates 
E. Side Track or Team Track Removed or Relocated 
F. Tariffs 
G. Miscellaneous 

V. TELEPHONE (Detailed Outline p. 851) 

VII. 

A. Complaints 
B. Mergers 
c. Name Change 
D. Sales and Transfers 
E. Securities 
F. Tariffs 
G. Miscellaneous 

AND SEWER (Detailed Outline p. 853) WATER 
A. Abandonment of Service 
B. 
c. 
D. 
E. 
F. 
G. 
H. 
I. 
J. 

Applications Denied, Dismissed, or Withdrawn 
Certificates Cancelled 
Certificates Granted 
Complaints 
Rates 
Sales and Transfers 
Tariffs 
Temporary Authority 
Miscellaneous 



DETAILED OUTLINE 815 

TABLE OF ORDERS 

Not Printed 

Detailed Outline 

GENERAL ORDERS 

GAS 

Orde~ ~!~owing Temporary Sales 
Company, Public Service Company of 
Carolina Gas Service to Duke Power 
River, and Buck 
G-100,' Sub 18; G-3, Sub 91; G-5, 
(6-1-79) 

by Piedmont Natural Gas 
North Carolina, and North 
Company at Riverbend, Dan 

Sub 149; and G-9, Sub 190 

Order Authorizing Natural Gas Service to New Industrial 
Customer - Dixie Yeast Company, Gastonia 
G-100, Sub 21 (1-3-79) 

Order Authorizing Natural Gas Service to New Industrial 
Customer - Edmont-Wilson, Tarboro 
G-100, Sub 21 (1-11-79) 

Order Authorizing Natural Gas Service to New Industrial 
Customer - J.O. Stevens & Co., Inc. 
G-100,'sub 21 (1-11-79) 

Order Authorizing Natural Gas Service to New Customer - the 
City of Rocky Mount for Service to Best Textfles 
G-100, Sub 21 (3-7-79) 

Order Denying Motion 
Customers (Commissioner 
G-100, Sub 22 (10-5-79) 

to Terminate Exploration Funding by 
Hammond Dissents.) 

Order Extending Waiver Period for Installing Pipeline 
Markers in Class 3 and 4 Locations for North Carolina 
Natural Gas Operations 
G-100, Sub 35 (6-28-79) 

TELEPHONE 

Declaratory Order summit Communications, Inc., Is Not 
Rendered a Public Utility by Virtue of Cable Transmission 
Service Proposed for Exclusive Use of R.,1. Reynolds 
Industries, Inc. 
P-100, Sub 51 (5-8-79) 



816 SUBJECT INDEX FOB ORDERS NOT PRINTED 

~!fI'.!'..X 

f.filll:JFI£AT E§ 

Blue Ridge Electric Hembership Corporation - Order Granting 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Construct 
and Operate a 2250 KVA Wind Turbine Generator Near Boone 
EC-23, Sub 17 (3-1-79) 

Carolina Paver & Light Company - Complaint of aichael P. 
Soehnlein - Order Approving Settlement and Dismissing 
complaint 
E-2, Sub 345 (6-18-79) 

Carolina Paver & Light Company - complaint of David E. 
Featherstone - Order Dismissing Complaint 
E-2, Sub 347 (3-2B-79) 

Carolina Power & Light company - complaint of Steve Dickson 
- order Approving Settlement Agreement and Satisfaction of 
complaint 
E-2, Sub 368 (8-28-79) 

Duke Power Company Complaint of John 
Recommended Order Dismissing Complaint and 
Complainant to Pay Duke Powe[' Company 
Underbilled Current 
E-7, Sub 24B (6-8-79) 

Whitworth -
Requiring 

$212.14 for 

~aves, Larry c., et al. Petition for Reassignment of 
Electric Service Area in Johnston County - Recommended order 
tor the Town of Clayton to Correct Voltage Fluctuations 
ES-81, sub 2 (10-24-79) 

To Adjust Electric Rates and Charges Pursuant to G. s. 62-
134 (e) 

Carolina Paver 
E-2,Sub 35-9-
E-2, Sub 361 
E-2, Sub 361 
E-2, Sub 364 
E-2, Sub 367 
E-2, Sub 370 
E-2, Sub 373 
E-2, Sub 380 

.§. Ligh:t, fQ.l!lli&!L! 
5-29-79 
6-26-79 
6-28-79 
7-27-79 
8-27-79 
9-26-79 
10-30-79 
12-19-79 

Duke f.Q~; ~~.DY 
E-7, Sub 271 6-26-79 

9-27-79 
10-30-79 

E-7, Sub 277 
E-7, Sub 280 

{Errata Order} 



E-7, Sub 281 
E-7, Sub 283 
E-7, Sub 283 

Virq1nia Electric 
E-22, Sub 241 
E-22, Sub 242 
E-22, sub 242 
E-22, Sub 243 
E-22, Sub 244 
E-22, Sub 245 
E-22, Sub 245 
E-22, Sub 245 
E-22, Sub 246 
E-22, Sub 247 
E-:22, Sub 249 
E-22, Sub 250 
E-22, Sub 250 
E-22, Sub 251 
E-22, Sub isl 

2,nd 

DETAILED OUTLINE 

.fQJ!E 

11-27-79 
12-19-79 
12-20-79 (Errata order) 

~Ql!l!.~!.I 
3-30-79 
4-25-79 
5-7-79 
6-4-79 

( Amended Order) 

6-28-79 
7-31-79 
8-22-79 (Revised order) 
9-6-79 (Vacating Revised 
8-24-79 
9-27-79 
10-30-79 
11-30-79 
12-4-79 (Errata Order) 
12-19-79 
12-20-79 (Errata Order) 

817 

Order) 

Carolina Power & Light Company - Order Approving Nuclear 
Fuel Trust Financing in the Amount of $50,000,000 
E-2, Sub 353 (2-21-79) 

Carolina Paver 6 Light Company - Order Approving Application 
Lor Authority to Borrow $15,000,000 
E-2, Sub 356 (4-30-79) 

Carolina Power & Light Company - Order Granting Authority to 
Issue and Sell 1,000,000 Shares of Common Stock 
E-2, Sub 357 (5-17-79) 

Carolina Power & Light Company - Order Granting Authority to 
Issue and Sell $125,000,000 First Mortgage Bonds 
E-2, Sub 358 (S-17-79 

Carolina Power & Light company - order Approving Application 
to Enter into Nuclear Material Lease and Security Agreement 
E-2, Sub 363 (7-3-79) 

Carolina Power & Light Company - Order Granting Authority to 
Issue and Sell 500. 000 Shares Preferred Stock A, $8. 75 
Series 
E-2, Sub 369 (8-22-79) 

Carolina Power & Light Company - Order Granting Authority to 
Issue and Sell Q,500,000 Additional Shares of Common Stock 
E-2, Sub 372 (10-10-79) 

Carolina Paver & Light Company - Errata order Correctin~ 
Order Dated October 10, 1979 
E-2, Sub 372 (10-18-79) 



818 SUBJECT INDEX FOB ORDERS NOT PRINTED 

Carolina Power & Light Company -
Issue $80,000,000 First Mortgage 
series A 

Order Granting Authority to 
Bonds, Pollution Control 

E-2, Sub 375 (10-30-79) 

Carolina Power & Light Company - Order Granting Authority to 
Issue and Sell $100,000,000 First Mortgage Bonds 
E-2, Sub 379 (10-30-79) 

Duke 
Sell 
E-7, 

Power company - Order Granting 
up to 5,500,000 Shares of Common 
Sub 263 (2-28-79) 

Authority to Issae and 
Stock 

Duke Power Company - Order 
Sell $150,000,000 First and 
Preferred Stock 

Granting Authority to Issue and 
Refunding Mortgage Bonds and 

E-7, Sub 272 (6-8-79) 

Duke Power 
Financing at 
E-7, Sub 273 

Company 
a Maximum 
(7-3-79) 

order Approving Nuclear Fuel Trust 
of $75,000,000 

Duke Power Company - order Gra~ting Authority to 
Sell a Maximum of $150,000,000 First and Refunding 
Bonds 
E-7, Sub 278 (9-20-79) 

Duke Power Company order Granting Authority to Sell 
2,500,000 Shares of Common Stock for Use in Its stock 
Purchase-Savings Program for Employees 
E-7, Sub 279 (10-3-79) 

Davenport Power and Light company - order Approving Petition 
for cessation of Service by Davenport Pov er and Light 
company and that Pitt and Green Electric l'lembership 
Corporation and Edgecombe-Kartin Membership Corporation 
Purchase the Davenport S yste11 
E-32, Sub 2 (6-27-79) 

Duke Power Company and the City of Gastonia Order 
Authorizing Sale and Transfer of Facilities and customers 
from Duke to the City of Gastonia 
E-7, Sub 2ij 1 ( 1 0-8-79) 

Duke Power Company Order Approving 
Electric Distribution Facilities and 
customers Served by Cannon Kills Company 
E-7, Sub 261 (3-16-79) 

Purchase of Certain 
for Transfer of 
to Duke 

Pamlico Power and Light Company, Inc., by Tideland Electric 
Membership Corporation, Its Successor - Order Approving 
Final Compliance Report by Tideland 
E-15, Sub 2ij (5-22-79) 



DETAILED OUTLINE 819 

Virginia· Electric and Power company - Order Approving 
Termination of Fuel Adjustment Credit Subject to Undertaking 
for Refund 
E-22, Sub 240 (2-28-79) 

FERR! ]Q!.6.§ 

ill~ICAIJQ1!2, .!!!:!1£!!! 

calico Jack's Ferry Service, 
Denying Application to Transport 
Harkers Island and Core Banks 
A-25 (10-30-79) 

TE..!ifQ!!ARY AUTHORITY 

Inc. Bee om.mended 
Passengers by Boat 

Order 
Between 

Burrus, Alon~o o., Jr. - Order Granting Temporary AQthority 
to Transport Passengers by Boat Between Ocracoke and 
Portsmouth 
A-24 (6-29-79) 

Carteret Boat Tours, 
Temporary Authority and 
A-23, Sub 1 (6-4-79) 

l'!ISCELLANEQUS 

Inc. Order Affirming Grant 
Requiring Increase in Insurance 

of 

Bailey, Josiah w., Jr. - Oeder Granting Petition to Suspend 
Passenger Service Due to Seasonal Nature Until Hay 1979 
A-20, Sub 3 (4-19-79) 

Bailey, Josiah w., Jr. - Ordei; Granting Motion to Suspend 
Passenger service Between Barkers Island and Core Banks 
Until Authorized by the Department of the Interior to Land 
Passengers on Cape Lookout National Seashore 
A-20, Sub 4 (6-5-79) 

!Wl 

.§!£!IBJ.!il~ 

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. - Order Approving a 
Common S-tock Dividend 
G-9, Sub 196 (12-19-79) 

TRAC KI NG ADJUSTMENTS - Jl!!.!ll! 

GEN~fil TRACKING 

North Carolina liatural Gas Corporation - Order Approving 
Decrease in surcharge to Recover Deferred Gas Costs and 
Excess Costs in ~emorandum Account Effective April 1, 1979, 
and to Eliminate Surcharge Effective April 6, 1979 
G-21, Subs 186 and 189 (4-25-79) 

Public 
True-Up 

Service Company of North Carolina - Order Approving 
of Transportation Revenues and Refunds Through 



820 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS NOT PRINTED 

October 31, 1978, and 
Revenues Through October 
G-5, Sub 111 (l-18-79) 

Adjusting 
31, 1979 

Rates to Refund Rate 20 

Public Service Company 
Approving True-Up of its 
October 31, 1979, and 
October 31, 1980 
G-5, Sub 111 (12-11-79) 

of North Carolina, Inc., 
533 Transportation Revenues 

Retaining Present Rate 

Order 
Through 
Through 

Public Service Company of North Carolina, Inc. - Order 
Allowing Refunds (Restricted Account !253) 
G-5, Subs 125, 130, 136, 137, 140, 147, and 150 (12-3-79) 

CURTAILMENT TRACKING ADJUSTMENT - (CTA - CTR) 

North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation - Order Decreasing 
Curtailment Tracking Rate for 1978 and 1979, True-Up-of CTR 
for 12 Months Ended October 31, 1978, and Refunding 
Transportation Revenues - Effective January 1, 1979 
G-21, Sub 177A (l-18-79) 

North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation - Order Approving 
Decrease in Curtailment Tracking Rate on or After Date of 
order (Heading Corrected by oraer Dated 0-20-79) 
G-21, Sub 177-A (~-19-79) 

North 
Order 
G-21, 

Carolina Natural Gas 
Date,d ~lune 19, 1979 

Corporation - Errata Order to 

Sub 177-A (6-20-79) 

North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation - Order Approving 
Decrease in Curtailment Tracking Rate F.ffective November 15, 
1979 
G-21, Sub 177-B (11-7-79) 

Pennsylvania and 
Service Division) 
G-3, Subs 76A and 

Southern Gas Company (North Carolina Gas 
- Order Allowing Rates to Become Effective 
76B (12-20-79) 

Pennsylvania and Southern Gas Company (North Carolina Gas 
Ser.vice Division) - Order Approving Curtailment Tracking 
Adjustment Effective April 1, 1979, for Winter 1978-79, 
Summer 1979, and True-Up thru Summer 1978 
G-3, Subs 58F and 76A (4-6-79) 

Pennsylvania and Southern Gas 
Decrease in Curtailment Tracking 
1979 

Company - Order Approving 
Rate Effective July 15, 

G-3, Sub 76-A (7-13-79) 

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. 
Curtailment Tracking Adjustment True-Up 
G-9, Subs 158-A and 176 (1-30-79) 

Order Approving 



DETAILED OUTLINE R21 

United·, Cities Gas Company 
Effective November 15, 1979 
G-1, Sub 47G (11-14-79) 

Order Approving CTA Rate 

United Cities Gas Company Order Approving Exploration 
Tracking Adjustment and Decrease of CTA Rate Effective 
June 15, 1979 
G-1, Subs 73 and 47F (6-1-79) 

EMERGENCY PURCHASES 

North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation - Order Distributing 
Benefits of Emergency Purchase and Requiring Reporting 
G-21, Sub 204 (10-18-79) 

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. - Order Approving Refund 
of Excess Emergency Purchased Gas Costs 
G-9, Sub 181-3R (8-3-79) 

Piedmont 
Purchase 
Company 
G-9, Sub 

Natural Gas Company, Inc. - Order for Authority to 
Emergency Gas from East Tennessee Natural Gas 

189 (5-7-79) 

Public Service Company of North Carolina, Inc. - Order 
Distributing Benefits of Emergency Purchase from Washington 
Gas Light Company and Requiring Reporting 
G-5, Sub 150 (7-17-79) 

Public Service Company 
Order on Order Dated July 
G-5, Sub 150 (8-31-79) 

of North Carolina, Inc. - Further 
17, 1979 

Public Service Company of North Carolina, Inc. - Further 
Order on Orders Dated July 17, 1979, and August 31, 1979 
G-5, Sub 150 (10-17-79) 

Public Service Company of North Carolina, Inc. - Order 
Approving Disposition of Benefits on Additional Purchased 
Gas 
G-5, Sub 150 (12-3-79) 

United Cities Gas Company Orner Approving Removal of 
Emergency Purchase Gas Surcharges Effective February 15, 
1979 
G-1, Sub 69 (2-28-79) 

EXPLORATION AND DEVELOPMENT 

North Carolina Natural Gas 
Increase in Rates to Recover 
Development Programs 
G-21, Sub 201 (6-28-79) 

Corporation - Order Allowing 
Costs of Exploration and 

North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation - Order Approving 
Exploration Tracking Adjustment Effective January 1, 1980 
G-21, Sub 207 (12-21-79) 



822 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS BOT PRINTED 

North Carolina Gas, DiYision of PennsylYania and Southern 
Gas Co■pany - Order lpproYing Decrease in Rates January 15, 
1979 (Exploration and Developaent Progra ■s) 
G-3, Sub 89 (1-18-79) 

Pennsylvania and Southern Gas Co■pany (North Carolina Gas 
service Division) - Order Allowing Increase in Rates to 
Recover Costs of Exploratoon and Develop■ent Progra ■s 
G-3, Sub 92 (6-28-79) 

Pennsylvania and Southern Gas co■pany (Borth Carolina Gas 
SerYice Division) - order A ■ending order Dated June 28, 1979 
G-3, Sub 92 (7-18-79) 

Pied ■ont Natural Gas Coapany, Inc. - Order Allowing Increase 
in Bates to Recover costs of Exploration and Develop■ent 
Prog ra ■s 
G-9, Sub 191 (6-28-79) 

Piedaont Natural Gas coapany, Inc. 
In~rease in Rates to RecoYer Costs of 
Developaent Progra■s 

Order Approving 
Exploration and 

G-9, Sub 195 (2-19-79) 

Public SerYice Co■ pany of Horth Carolina, 
Allowing Increase in Rates to RecoYer Costs of 
and Develop■ent Progra■s 
G-5, Sub 148 (6-28-79) 

Inc. - Order 
Exploration 

Public Service co■pany 
Approving Exploration 
January 1, 1980 

of Borth 
Tracking 

Carolina, Inc. - order 
Adjust■ent Effective 

G-5, Sub 153 (12-19-79) 

PURCHASED ill ADJOSTIIENT (PGl) 

North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation - Order Approving 
Purchase Gas Adjust■ent Increase 
G-21, Sub 197 (3-19-79) 

lorth Carolina latural Gas Corporation - Order A ■ending Rate 
Schedule No. 7, Effective April 1, 1979 
G-21, Sub 198 (3-16- 79) 

North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation - Order Approving 
Purchase Gas Adjust■ent Increase 
G-21, Sub 199 (4-10-79) 

North Carolina latural Gas Corporation - Order A ■ending Rate 
Schedule 110. 7, Effective !lay 1, 1979 
G-21, Sub 200 (5-1-79) 

North Carolina Batural Gas Corporation - Order Establishing 
Increase in Rates 
G-21, Sub 202 (9-14-79) 



DETAILED OUTLINE 823. 

North carolina Natural Gas- Corporation - order Approving PGA 
Reduct-ion Due· to ~torage Appreciation 
G-21, Subs 202 and 203 (10-18~79) 

North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation - order AmeDding Rate 
Schedule No. 7, Effective October 1, 1979, and Authorizing 
Retund. 
G-21, Sub 203 (9-18-79) 

North Carolina Natural Gas Corporation - Order Allowing PGA 
Increase, Effective November 15, 1979 
G-21, Sub 205 (11-20~79) 

North Carolina Natural Gas corporation - o·cder Authorizing 
Withdrawal of PG.A Filing of November 5, 1979 
G-21, Sub 206 (12-19-79) 

North Carolina Hatural Gas Corporation ..,. order 
Reduced Tariffs to Reflect Transcontinental Gas 
Corporation's Filing Dated December 10, 1979, in 
RP77-26, and RP77-108 
G-21, Subs 16Q and 180 (12-18-79) 

Accepting 
Pipeline 

BP76-136, 

Pennsylvania and Southern Gas Company (Horth Carolina Gas 
service Division) - order Extending Rate to Allov Refund in 
Deferred Account to be Ei:tended Through April -15, 1979 
G-3, Sub 84 (Q-3-79) 

Pennsylvania and Southern Gas company (North Carolina Gas 
service Division ) - order Approving PGA · Tracking Increase. 
for Period Beginning Harch 15, 1979 
G-3, Sub 90 (3-14-79) 

Pennsylvania and Southern Gas Company (North Carolina Gas 
Service Division) - Order Establishing -Increase in Bates 
G-3, Sub 93 (9-lQ-79) 

Piedaont 
Tracking 
G-9, Sub 

Natural Gas Company, Inc. - Order 
Increase in Part for Period Beginning 
186 (3-7-79) 

Approwing PGA 
!'larch 1, 1979 

Piedmont Natural Gas coapany, Inc. Order Approving 
Undertaking and Permitting Bate to Beco■e Effectiwe Pursuant 
to Undertaking 
G-9, Sub 188 (Q-2Q-79) 

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. ~ Errata Order to order 
Dated April 2Q, 1979 
G-9, Sub 188 (Q-26-79) 

Piedmont 
Increase 
G-9, Sub 

Hatura.l Gas 
Effective ft ay 
188 (6-13-79) 

Company, Inc. - order Approving PGA 
1, 1979, and cancelling Dndertating 

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. - order Estab.lishing 
Increase in Rates (Commissioner Fischbach Dissents.) 
G-9, Subs 193., 181, and 189 (9-12-79) 



824 SUBJECT I!IDEX FOR ORDERS NOT PRINTED 

Public Service Company of North Carolina, Inc. - Order 
Accepting Reduced Tariffs to Reflect Transcontinental Gas 
Pipeline· corporation• s Piling Dated December 10., 1979, 
G-5, Subs 127, 139, and 151 (12-18-79) 

Public service Company of North Carolina, Inc. - order 
Approving Increase in Cost of Purchased Gas Effective 
l!arch 15, 1979 
G-5, Sub 146 (3-14-79) 

Public service Company of North Carolina, Inc. - Order 
Approving Increase in Rates Effective April 20, 1979 
G-5, Sub 147 (4-10-79) 

Public Service Company of North Carolina, Inc. - Order 
Establishing Increase in Rates 
G-5, Sub 151 (9-17-79) 

Pu.blic Service Company of North Carolina, Inc. - order 
Estab.lishing Inct"ease in Rates 
G-5, Sub 152 (11-6-79) 

United Cities Gas Company - order Approving Increase in Cost 
of Purchased Gas Effective aarcb 15, 1979 
G-1, Sub 72 (3-14-79) 

United cities Gas Company - order Approving Increase in 
cost of Purch3.sed Gas Effective September 1, 1979 
G-1, Sub 74 (9-5-79) 

United Cities Gas Company - order Approving Increase in Cost 
of Purchased Gas 
G-1, Sub 74 (10-4-79) 

VOLUME VARIATION ADJUST"ENT r!£!Q!t (VVAF) 

Public Service company of North Carolina, Inc. - Order 
Allowing Overcollected VVAF Dollars to Be Placed into 
Deterred Account 
G-5, Subs 119 and 136-A (1-30-79) 

Public service Company of North Carolina, Inc. - order 
Changing VVAF Decrement Through October 31, 1979 
G-5, Sub 136-A (5-11-79) 

Public Service Company of North Carolina, Inc. - order 
Changing VVAF Decrement Effective July 1, 1979 
G-5, Sub 136-A (6-27-79) 

Public Service Company 
Effecting Change in VVAF 
Dismissing Application to 
G-5, Sub 136-A ( 11-5-79) 

of North Carolina, Inc. - Order 
Rate at November 6, 1919, and 
Eliminate VVAF Formula 

Public Service Company of North Carolina, Inc. - Order 
Allowing Befunding of overcollected VVAF Dollars 
G-5, Sub 136-A (12-3-79) 



DETAILED OUTLINE 825 

HISCEL~!!]Ql!.§ 

Kings nountain, City of - Order Requiring compliance with 
the Natucal Gas Pipeline Safety Act 
G-35, Sub 1 (7-25-79) 

Horth Carolina Natural Gas Corporation - Order Suspending 
Unauthorized Rates for Reconnection Fees Greater Than $7.50 
and Requiring Refunds 
G-21, Sub 177 (1-26-79) 

Horth Carolina Natural Gas Corporation, Piedmont Natural Gas 
Company, and Public Service Company of Horth Carolina, Inc. 

Order tor Modification of Availability Clause Piled by 
Piedmont Natural Gas company 
G-21, Sub 190; G-9, Sub 18q; and G-5, Sub 143 (6-1-79) 

North Carolina Natural 
Filing Revisions to 
Reconnection Fees 
G-21, Sub 194 (3-6-79) 

Gas Corporation - Order Accepting for 
Rules and Regulations Increasing 

Pennsylvania and Southern Gas company (North Carolina Gas 
Service Division), Public service Company of Horth Carolina, 
and Piedmont Natural Gas Company - Order Allowing Te ■ porary 
Sales by Gas Utilities to Duke Paver Conpany 
G-3, Sub 91; G-5, Suh 149; G-9, Sub 190; and G-100, Sub 18 
(6-1-79) 

Piedmont Natural Gas company, North Carolina Natural Gas 
Corporation, ana Public service co ■pany of North Carolina, 
Inc. Order for !!odification of Availability Clause Filed 
by Piedmont Natural Gas company 
G-9, Sub 1811; G-21, Sub 190; and G-5, Sub 143 (6-1-79) 

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. - Oeder Requiring Honthly 
Report 
G-9, Sub 189 (6-25-79) 

Piedmont Natural Gas Co~pany, Pennsylvania and Southern Gas 
company (North Carolina Gas Service Division), and Public 
service Company of North Carolina, Inc. - Order Allowing 
Temporary Sales by Gas Utilities to Duke Paver Company 
G-9, Sub 190; G-3, Sub 91; G-5, Sub 149; and G-100, Sub 18 
(6-1-79) 

Public Service Company of Horth Carolina, Inc., North 
Carolina Natural Gas Corporation, and Piedmont Natural Gas 
company order for Modification of Availability Clause 
Filed by Piedmont Natural Gas Company 
G-5, Sub 143; G-21, Sub 190; and G-9, Sub 184 (6-1-79) 

Public Service company 
Approving Interim Energy 
G-5, Sub 145 (7-13-79) 

of Nortb Carolina, 
Audit Program 

Inc. - order 



826 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS NOT PRINTED 

Public service Company of North Carolina, Inc. - Order 
Approving Placement of Excess Dollars in Restricted Account 
253 
G-5, Sub U7 (12-3-79) 

Public service Company of North Carolina, Inc., Pennsylvania 
and Southern Gas Company (North Carolina Gas Service 
Division}, and Piedmont Natural Gas Company - order Allowing 
Temporary Sales by Gas Utilities to Duke Power Company 
G-5, Sub 149; G-3, Sub 91 i G-9, Sub 190; and G-100, Sub 18 
(6-1-79) 

MOTQ] JH!.§J.§ 

APPLICATIONSLfETITIONS DENIED, DIS"ISSED, OR WITHDRAWN 

Continental Southeastern Lines, Incorporated - Recommenied 
Order Denying Application ta Discontinue Transportation 
Service for Schedule 4901 
B-69, Sub 123 (6-15-79) 

Resort Management, Inc. 
Application to Transport 
Beech Kountain Area 
B-349 (2-2-79) 

Order Allowing Withdrawal of 
Passengers and Their Baggage in the 

Tar Heel Stage Lines. L. Curtis Tripp. d/b/a - Recommended 
Order Denying Application to Transport Passengers and Their 
Baggage in the Elizabeth City, Veeksville. and Nixonton Area 
B-350 (7-6-79) 

Tar Heel Stage Lines. L. Curtis Tripp, d/b/a - Errata Ord.er 
to Recommended Order Dated July 6. 1979 
B-350 (7-12-79) 

Trail11a ys Southeastern Lines, Inc.• and Fort Bragg Coach 
Company - order Dismissing Petition to Discontinue commuter 
Service Between Fayetteville and Fort Bragg 
B-69, Sub 124, and B-190, Sub 1 (3-29-79) 

iilson Bus Company - order Allowing Permission to Wit.hdrav 
Application 
B-296, Sub 5 (3-5-79) 

AUTHOBilY GRANTED 

Folger. Robert c. - Recommended order Granting Authority for 
Bus Passenger Service Between Dobson and Mount Airy 
B-354 (11-14-79) 

Hacaronee Bus Service. earl Leonard Whitted, d/b/a 
Becommended order Granting Authority to Transport Passengers 
Between Wilmington, Belville. and Southport 
B-355 ( 12-13-79) 



DETAILED OUTLINE 

Trailways Southeastern Lines, Inc. 
Granting Authority to Transport 
Bendersonville and Rutherfordton and 
Change negc,rding Service Between These 
B-r,9, Subs 12~ and 127 (5-8-79) 

BROI<ER 1 'S LICENSE 

827 

Recommenden Order 
Passengers Between 

Approving a Timetable 
Cities 

Johnston Lions Club - Order Suspending Broker 1 s License 
B-33'1, Sub 1 (10-1~-79) 

Pleasants Travel Service, Flossie C. Pleasants, t/a - Order 
Suspending Broker's License 
8-331 ('1-28-79) 

Travel Center, Inc. - Order Cancelling Broker's License 
B-28~, Sub 1 (7-30-79) 

COMPLAINTS 

Complaints - Bus - Carolina Coach Company vs. Hoy L. Rouse, 
d/b/a Rouse Transportation Company - Recommended Order for 
Rouse Transportation Company to Cease and D~sist from 
Unlawful Transportation Service 
A-271, Sub 5 (2-16-79) 

Complaints - Bus - Carolina Coach Company vs. Coastal Plain 
Charter Service, Inc. - Recommended Order for Coastal Plain 
Charter Service, Inc., to Cease and Desist from Unlawful 
Transportation Service 
B-271, Sub 6 (6-15-79) 

DISCONTINUANCF. OF SERVICE 

Gaston-Lincoln Transit, Inc. - Order Granting Authority to 
Discontinue Certain Bus Passenger Service Between Gastonia, 
Dallas, Stanley, and Lincolnton 
B-49, Sub 5 (9-19-79) 

Greyhound Lines, Inc. - Recommended Order Granting Petition 
to Discontinue Rus Passenger Service Over a Portion of Its 
Route 1 Between the North Carolina/Tennessee State Line and 
Asheville Over U.S. 25, Amending Certificate No. B-7 
B-7, Sub 94 (1-5-79) 

Piedmont Coach Lines, Inc. - Order Granting Discontinuance 
of Certfdn Passenger Service Between Winston-Salem and 
Stuart, Virginia, and Cancelling Hearing 
B-110, Sub 19 (6-6-79) 

Suburban Bus Lines Company - Order Granting Application to 
Discontinue Certain Passenger Service Between Greensboro and 
Idols X Roads 
B-88, Sub 10 (5-31-79) 



828 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS NOT PRINTED 

LEASE AGREEMENTS 

Dillahunt, John T. 
Agreement Contained in 
Permits No. B-116 
B-'128, Sub 1 (8-21-79) 

NAME CII/\NGE 

Order A})pro'vin9 Supplementary Lease 
Motor Passenger contract Carrier 

Trailways Southeastern Lines, Inc. - Order Approving Change 
in Name from Continental Southeastern Lines, Inc. 
H-69, Sub 125 (2-26-79) 

RATES 

Kannapolis Transit Company, Inc. Recommended Order 
~!lowing Rate Increase and Elimination of Certain Routes 
8-189, Sub 7 (12-12-79) 

Rockingham-Hamlet Bus Line, Frank House and Earl B. Ratliff, 
d/b/a - ijecommended Order Granting Rate Increase 
8-73, Sub 11 (10-1-79) 

Virginia Dare Transportation Company, Inc. - Recommended 
Order Granting Rate Increase 
8-97, Sub 8 (12-21-79) 

SALES AND TRANSFERS 

Blue Ridge Lines, Ltd. - Recommended Order Approving Sale 
and Transfer of Certain Routes in Western North Carolina 
8-352 (5-22-79) 

Western Carolina 
Approving Sale and 
Tours, Inc. 
B-351 (3-15-79) 

MOTOR TRUCKS 

Tours, Aetsy L. Dunn, d/b/a Order 
Transfer from Smoky Mountain/Highland 

APPLICATIONS DENIED, DISMISSED, OR WITHDRAWN 

Alexander, Rufus Donnell Order Allowing Withdrawal of 
Application, Cancelling Hearing, and Closing Docket 
T-2001 (11-7-79) 

Cloverleaf Mobile Home Park 
Application 
T-1940 (6-6-79) 

Recommended Order Denying 

Dependable Feed Service, Inc. Order Denying r-1otiol1 
(Application) for Authority to Purchose and Transfer a 
Portion of Certificate No. C-789 from Nathaniel Jackson 
T-1951 (4-19-79) 



DETAILED OUTLINE 029 

East Coast Transport Company, Incorporated - Order ~llowing 
Withdrawal of Application and Closing Docket 
T-342, Sub 7 (12-3-79) 

Ga tlin's Mobile Home Movers - Order Allowing Withdrawal of 
Application and Cancelling Hearing and Closing Docket 
T-19815 (10-15-79) 

Gray's, O.B., Moving Co ., Orange Breland Gray, d/b/a - Order 
Allowing Withdrawal of Application and Ca ncelling Hearing 
T-1933 (1-30-79) 

Kenan Transport Company, Incorporated - Recommended Order 
Denying Application 
T-127, Sub 12 (1-4 - 79) 

TCB Freight Lines - Recommended Or de r Reaffirming Motion to 
Dismiss and Closing Docket 
T-1924 (2-22-79) 

AUTHORITY GR~NTED - COMMON CARRIER 

Action Freight Lines, Inc. 
Application as Amended 

Recommended Order Granting 

T-1999 (12-11-79) 

B & W Grain & Feed Service, Inc. - Recommended Order for 
Authority to Transport Statewide Group 8 , Dry Fertilizer, 
etc., and Group 21, Grains, Meals, Flours, Fish Meals, etc. 
T-1957 (4-30-79) 

Benton , James E. Recommended Order for 
Transport Group 21, Mobile Ho~es Between Points 
Within Bladen and Columbus Counties 
T-1963 (7-f,-79) 

Autho ri ty to 
and Places 

Brevard Moving and Storage Company Recommended Order 
Granting Common Carrier Authority to Transport Group 18, 
Househo l d Goods Between Points in Transylvania, Polk, 
Henderson , Haywood, Jackson , Macon, Swain, Clay , Cherokee , 
and Graham Counties and to and from Points and Places in 
Those Co untie s Throughout the State 
T-123Fi, Sub 5 (11-30-79) 

Bryson Machinery Movers & Riggers, Inc. - Recommended Order 
for Authority to Transport Group 2, Heavy Commodities 
Between Points in Gaston County and Between Points in Gaston 
County and Points in North Carolina. Restri ction: Lowboy 
or Drop-Deck Type Trailers 
T-1964 (6-8-79) 

Culberson Motor Lines, Inc. Recommended Order for 
Authority to Transport Group 21, Hardboard Sheets, Boards , 
Panels, Flakeboard, etc. , to all Points and Places in Davie 
County to all Points and Places in No rth Caroli n a 
T-1414, Sub 5 (1-12-79) 



830 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS NOT PRINTED 

D & L Trucking Company, L.M. Roach, d/b/a -
Order for Authority to Transport Group 21, 
Wilmington to all Points in North Carolina 
T-1936 (12-31-79) 

Recommended 
Salt, from 

Dahn, Richard, Inc. - Recommended Order Granting Authority 
in Part 
T-1950 (8-3-79) 

Dillon Trucking Company, John F.. Dillon, d/b/a - Recommended 
Order for Authority to Transport Group 21, Buildings and 
Supplies Moving with Buildings from State Road to all Points 
and Places in North Carolina 
T-1926 (4-18-79) 

Eagle Transport Corporation Recommended Order for 
Authority to Transport Sulfate Black Liquor (soap skimmings) 
from the Facilities of Weyerhaeuser Company, Craven County, 
to all Points and Places in North Carolina 
T-151, Sub 14 (7-16-79) 

Epes Transport System, Incorporated -
Authority to Transport Group 21, Paper 
Between Riegelwood, Roanoke Rapids, 
Points in North Carolina 
T-688, Sub 4 (2-22-79) 

Recommended .Order for 
and Paper Products 
and Wilmington and 

Foothills Trucking Company - Recommended Order for Authority 
to Transport Group 16, Furniture Factory Goods and Supplies 
Between all Points and Places Within the Counties of 
Caldwell, Alexander, Iredell, McDowell, Burke, Catawba, 
Rutherford, and Lincoln 
T-1967 (6-26-79) 

Gaston Pick Up & Delivery Service, Earl Jack Jenkins, d/b/a 
- Recommended Order for Authority to ~ransport Group 1, 
General Commodities Between all Points and Places in Gaston, 
Cleveland, Lincoln, and Mecklenburg Counties. Restrictions: 
(1) No one Shipment to Exceed 100 Pounds and (2) Limited to 
Shipments Picked Up and Delivered Within 24 Hours 
T-1954 (5-7-79) 

Hill's Truck Line, Inc. - Recommended Order for Authority to 
Transport Group 21, Liquid Fertilizer and Liquid Fertilizer 
Ingredients Between Points in North Carolina 
T-140, Sub 10 (10-3-79) 

Johnson Motor Lines, Inc. - Recommended Order for Authority 
to Transport Group 1, General Commodities to and from the 
Facilities of Campbell Soup Company; Maxton, to and from 
Points and Places in North Carolina 
T-246, S~b 17 (C,-25-79) 

McLaurin Trucking 
to Transport Group 
Room Deodorants, 
Mecklenburg County 

Company - Recommended Order for Authority 
21, Foodstuffs, Matches, Animal Litter, 
Bleach, Cleaning, etc., from Points in 
to Po~nts in North Carolina Restricted to 



DETAILED OUTLINE 831 

Traffic Consigned to Wholesale Grocery Warehouses and/or 
Retail and Chain Grocery Stores 
T-1974 (B-21-79) 

Mobile Truck Service, Inc. Recommended Order Granting 
Authority to Transport Group 21, Mobile Homes Within New 
Hanover, Pender, and Brunswick Counties 
T-1959 (7-9-79) 

Pick-Up & Delivery Service, Inc. Recommended Order 
Granting Authority to Transport Group 15, Retail Store 
Delivery Service Between all Points and Places Within the 
Counties of. Gaston, Cleveland, Mecklenhurg, and Lincoln and 
to Transport Group 17, Textile Mill Goods and Supplies 
Between all Listed i\bove 
T-1917, Sub 1 (4-3-79) 

Public Transport Corporation - Recommended Order Granting 
Authority to Transport Group 21, t.fi trogen Fertilizer 
Solutions, from Elmwood Terminal, Statesville, to all Points 
and places in North Carolina on and West of U.S. Highway 1 
T-622, Sub 10 (6-25-79) 

Ratley Mobile Home Sales and Service - Recommended Order 
Granting Authority to Transport Mobile Homes Between Points 
and Places and from Points and Places in Hoke, Cumberland, 
Harnett, and Sampson Counties to ana from Points and Places 
Within North Carolina 
T-1723, Sub 2 (7-18-79) 

Ratley Mobile Home Sales and 
Overruling Exceptions and Affirming 
T-1723, Sub 2 (10-8-79) 

Service Final Order 
Recommended Order 

Red Line Courier Service, Marion Devilbiss, d/b/a 
Recommended Order Granting Authority to Transport Group 1, 
General Com~odities from Fayetteville to Points and Places 
in North Carolina. Restriction: No Commodities Weighing in 
the Ag_gregate More Than 2,000 Pounds When Moving from One 
Consignor at One Location to One Consignee at One Location 
on Any One Day 
T-1976 (8-l~-79) 

Rice's Mobile Home Service, John Rice, d/b/a - Recommended 
Order Granting Authority to Transport Group 21, Mobile 
Homes, Between Points in Wake, Franklin, and Granville 
Counties and Points in North Carolina 
T-1997 (12-18-79) 

Roberts, c.c., Concrete Construction Co., Inc. - Recommended 
Order Granting Extension of ~uthority Under Certificate No. 
C-1085 to Transport Group 21, Animal and Poultry Feed 
Ingredients Between Points in North Carolina 
T-1874, Sub 1 (7-11-79) 



832 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS NOT PRINTED 

Starling Mobile Home Service, Clyde v. Starling, d/b/a ~ 
·Recommended Order Granting Authority to Transport Group 21, 
Mobile Homes Between Points and Places in Durham County 
T-1927 (10-3-79) 

Tidewater Transit Company, Inc. - Recommended Order Granting 
Authority to Transport Group 21, Sulfate Black Liquor from 
Facilities of Weyerhaeuser Company, Craven County, to all 
Points and Places in North Carolinci 
T-380, Sub 19 (7-16-79) 

Wallace Trucking Company 
Authority to Transport Group 
Nutritional or Anti~Coagulants 
and Points in North Carolina 
T-1239, Sub 4 (8-27-79) 

Recommended Order Granting 
21, Intravenous, Saline, 

Solutions Between Laurinburg 

Wicker Pick-Up & Delivery Service, Inc. - Recommended Order 
Granting Additional Authority Under Certificate No. C-399 to 
Transport Group 17, Textile Mill Goods and Supplies Between 
all Points and Places Within a Radius· of 100 Miles of 
Burlington 
T-65, Sub 7 (7-20-79) 

Young Transfer, Inc., Young Transfer, d/b/a - Recommended 
Order Granting Authority to Transport Group 21, Paper Boxes, 
Corrugated Boxes, Setup Boxes, etc., Statewide 
T-182, Sub 4 (7-27-79) 

Young Transfer, Inc., Young Transfer, d/b/a - Errata Order 
to Order Dated July 27, 1979 
T-182, Sub 4 (8-2-79) 

AUTHORITY GRANTED - CONTRACT CARRIER 

AJS Trucking Company, Arlive Jackson Scoggins, d/b/a -
Recommended Order for Authority to Transport Group 21, Beer 
and Malt Liquor Products Between Schlitz Rrewing Company, 
Winston-Salem, and Mark Four Beverages, Inc., Greensboro 
T-1793, Sub 2 (4-25-79) 

AJS Trucking Company, Arlive Jackso·n Scoggins, d/b/a - Final 
Order Overruling Exceptions and Affirming Recommended Order 
T-1793, Sub 2 (12-18-79) 

Ace Trucking Co., Levis W. Minford IV, d/b/a -
Order Granting Authority to Transport Group 
Sweetners, in Bulk, in Tank Vehicles, Statewide 
T-1984 (11-7-79) 

Recommend en 
21, Liguid 

Boone, The A.C., Company - Recommended 
to Transport Group 21, Merchandise for 
and Chain Grocery and Food Business 
Fruit Products, Inc., Statewide 

Order for Authority 
Wholesale, Retail, 
Houses for National 

T-24, Sub 3 (7-11-79) 



DETAILED OUTLINE 833 

Chronicle Mills, The, d/b/a R.L. Stowe Mills - Recommended 
Order for Authority to Transport Group 7, Cotton in Bales, 
Group 17, Textile Mill Goods, and Group 21, Cotton Yarn from 
Points in Gaston County to Points and Places in Cleveland, 
Catawba-, Mecklenburg, Cabarrus, Randolph, Surry, and Stanly 
Counties and from Points and Places in These Counties to 
Points and Places in Gaston County (Filed in the Chief 
Clerk 1 s Office Under The Chronicle Mills) 
T-1973 (10-5-79) 

Chronicle Mills, The, d/b/a R.L. Stowe Mills - Amendment to 
Recommended Order Dated October 5, 1979. 
T-1973 (10-10-79) 

Contract Transporter, Inc., 
Recommended Order of October 
Contract Carrier Authority 
T-1672, Sub 2 (4-10-79) 

Final ·order 
25, 1978, and 

Reversing 
Approving 

Contract Transporter, Inc. - Recommended Order for Authority 
to Transport Group 21, Bottles, Tier Sheets, etc., Between 
Wilson and Winston-Salem for Kerr Glass Company 
T-1672, Sub 3 (4-20-79) 

Contract Transporter, 
Exceptions to Recommended 
T-1612, Sub 3 (6-8-79) 

Inc. Final Order Overruling 
Order Dated April 20, 1979 

Cresco Lines, Inc. - Recommended Order Grantinq Authority to 
Transport Group 21, Fire Protection Systems and Devices, 
Statewide 
T-1995 (11-14-79) 

Davie Truckers, Inc. - Recommended Order for Authority to 
Transport Group 21, Brewers' Wet Grains, etc., from 
Facilities of the Pillsbury Company in Rockingham, Davie, 
and Forsyth Counties to all Points and Places in North 
Carolina 
T-1472, Sub 2 (3-14-79) 

Davie Truckers., Inc. - Recomr.1cndcc'I Orc'ler for Authority to 
Transport Group 21, Potato and Corn Waste By-Products, etc., 
from the Frito-Lay Plant in Charlotte to Points in North 
Carolina Under Contract with The Pillsbury Company 
T-1472, Sub 3 (B-7-79) 

East Coast Drive-1\way, Inc. Recommended Order for 
Authority to Transport Group 21, Mobile Homes, House 
Trailers, etc., from the Facilities of Redman Homes, Inc., 
in Mebane and Sanford to all Other Points in North Carolina 
T-1991 (10-3-79) 

Fanelli Brothers Trucking Company - Final Order Overruling 
Exceptions and Affirming Recommended Order for Authority to 



834 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS NOT PRINTED 

Transport Group 21, Beverage Container Caps, etc., Between 
Zapata Iridustries, Inc., in Butner and Points in North 
Carolina 
T-1911 (2-20-79) 

Gypsum Haulage, Inc. - Recommended Order for Authority to 
Transport Group 10, Building Materials and Group 21, Gypsum 
and Gypsum Products from Facilities of National Gypsum 
Company from New Hanover County to all Points in North 
Carolina 
T-1947, Sub 3 (3-28-79) 

Iredell Milk Transportation, Inc. Recommended Order 
Granting Additional Authority Under Permit No. CP-5 to 
Transport Group 21, Vinegar and Vinegar Stock from 
Facilities of Speas Company, Charlotte, to Designated and 
from the Henderson-Asheville Facility to Points in Charlotte 
T-lfi47, Sub 3 (9-11-79) 

Jefferson Trucking Company - Recommended Order for Authority 
to Transport Group 10, Building Materials and Group 21, 
Gypsum, Gypsum Products, Building Materials, etc., from 
Facilities of Nationa.l Gypsum Company in New Hanover County 
to all Points in North Carolina 
T-1946 (3-28-79) 

LDF, Inc. Recommended Order for Authority to Transport 
Group 21, Refrigerated Foodstuffs from Facilities of the 
Nestle Company, Inc., in Charlotte to all Points and Places 
in North Carolina 
T-1982 (8-28-79) 

Lawrence Transfer and Storage Corporation - Recommended 
Order for Authority to Transport Group 21, Pianos and 
Organs, Statewide, for Piano and Organ Keyboards of 
Carolina, Inc., d/b/a Andrews Music Company, and Stephenson 
Music Company 
T-1765, Sub l (2-19-79) 

Marine Transport Company - Recommended Order for Authority 
to Transport Group 21, Wood Pulp, Waste Paper, etc., to cind 
from Facilities of Federal Paper Board Company, Inc., at 
Riegelwood, Wilmington, Cape Fear, and Roanoke Rapids 
T-1960 (5-31-79) 

Moore, J.W., Incorporated - Recommended Order for Authority 
to Transport Group 21, Biomass Fuel from Pullman-Woodex 
corporation, Goldston, to all Points in North Carolina and 
from Goldston to Collins & Aikman Corporation, Albemarle 
T-1953 (4-3-79) 

Mooresville Oil Company - Recommended Order for Authority to 
Transport Group 3, Petroleum and Petroleum Products from 
Petroleum Terminals in the State to Points and Places in the 
Counties of Davie, Forsyth, Yadkin, Davidson, Union, 
Cabarrus, Cleveland, Gaston, Lincoln, Iredell, Mecklenburg, 
Anson, Rowan, Catawba, Burke, Alexander, Caldwell, Buncombe, 



DETAILED OUTLINE 835 

Rutherford, Stanly, and McDowell, and Between Points and 
Places in These Counties Under Individual Bilateral Written 
Contract with Davie Oi 1 Company, Bumga rdrier Oil Company, 
Jordan-Fletcher Oil Company, Mull Oil Company, Rankin­
Patterson Oil Company, Patterson Oil Company, and Patterson­
Campbell Oil Company 
T-1944 (4-18-79) 

Mooresville Oil Company., Inc. 
Corporate Name 
T-1944 (7-5-79) 

Errata Order to Correct 

Ploof Truck Lines, Inc. - Recommended Order for Authority to 
Transport Group 10, Buildirig Materials and Group 21, Gypsum, 
Gypsum Products, etc., for National Gypsum Company, Between 
New Hanover County and all Points in the State 
T-1948 (3-28-79) 

Pomona Pipe Products - Recommended Order for Authority to 
Transport Group 21, Steel Bars, Steel Sheets, etc., Between 
the Facilities of Carolina Steel Corporation at Greensboro, 
Hickory, Colfax, Charlotte, Wilson, and Winston-Salem and 
from These Facilities to Points in North Carolina 
T-1985 (9-4-79) 

Sawyer, Tommy Dean Recommended Order for Authority to 
Transport Group 21, Packaged Malt Beverages from Miller 
Brewing Company, Eden, to Skyland Beer Distributing Company, 
Inc., Arden, on Specified Highways 
T-1923 (3-12-79) 

Senn Trucking Company Recommended Order Denying Common 
Carrier Authority and Granting Contract Carrier Authority to 
Transport Group 21, Commodities for Home Improvement, Home 
Furnishing, and Lumber Stores for Wickes Corporation, 
Statewide 
T-1932 (3-13-79) 

Setzer Leasing, Inc. - Recommended Order Granting Authority 
to Transport Group 21, Gasoline, Kerosene, Heating Oil, and 
Diesel Fuel from Charlotte to Points in Burke, Caldwell, and 
Catawba Counties for Broyhill Furniture Industries, Inc., 
Lenior Ice and Fuel Company, and Nelson Oil Company, Inc. 
T-1989 (11-13-79) 

Staines Brothers Milling Company, Wayne W. Starnes, Bedford 
L. Starnes, Conley E. Starnes, and Dale F,. Rtarnes, d/b/a 
Recommended Order for Authority to Transport Group 21, 
Manufactured Animal, Fish, and Poultry Feed, Insecticides, 
etc., Manufactured by Ralston Purina Company from Charlotte 
and Granite Falls to Points in Caldwell, Catawba, Burke, and 
Alexander Counties 
T-1939 (7-5-79) 

Task Force of Raleigh, Inc., The Recommended Order 
Granting Contract Carrier Authority to Transport Group 21, 



836 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS NOT PRINTED 

Major Appliances Under Contract with General Electric 
Company 
T-2008 (12-27-79) 

Thomas, Jimmy Edward - Recommended Order for Authority to 
Transport Group 6, Agricultural Commodities and Group 21, 
SoYbean Meal, etc., Between Tyson Foods Corporation, 
Sanford, and Fayetteville, Morehead City, Beaufort, and 
Southport. Restriction: Only One Tractor-Trailer to be 
Used 
T-1968 (10-5-79) 

Timber Trucking Co., Inc. - Recommended Order for Authority 
to Transport Group 21, Lumber, Timber, and Wood Products 
Between the Facilities of The Burke-Parsons-Bowlby 
Corporation, Leland, and Points in North Carolina 
T-1983 (B-29-79) 

Tol-Co, Inc. - Recommended Order for Authority to Transport 
Group 21, Refractory and Insulation Materials and Supplies 
Between all Points and Places in North Carolina Under 
Individual Bilateral Contract with Flame Refractories, Inc. 
T-1970 (8-7-79) 

Tuten, Jasper Wayne - Recommended Order Granting 
Carrier Authority to Transpo,rt Group 21, Animal and 
Feed from Wilson to Points East of Highway 220 
T-2000 (12-18-79) 

Contract 
Poul try 

Waco Drivers Service, Inc. - Recommended Order for Authority 
to Transport Group 21, Commodities (except in bulk) for 
Retail Department Stores Under a Continuing Contract with 
Spiegel, Inc. 
T-1994 (10-12-79) 

Winston Carriers, Inc. - Recommended Orde.r for Authority to 
Transport Group 21, Mobile Homes, House Trailers, etc., from 
the Facilities of Winston Homes of North Carolina in 
Cleveland County to Points in North Carolina and Return 
T-1987 (10-29-79) 

CERTIFICATES AND/OR PERMITS AMENDED 

Boone, The ~.G., Company - Order Granting Authority to Amend 
Penait NO. P-7 to Add Rainbo Baking Company as a Contracting 
Shipper 
T-24, Sub 2 (2-13-79) 

D & L Trucking Company, L.M. Roach, d/b/a - Order Granting 
Amendment and Allowing Withdrawal of Protests 
T-1936 (l-17-79) 

Harper Trucking Company, Inc. - Order Granting Petition .to 
Amend Certificate No. CP-38 by Substitution of a Contract 
with Dr. T.C. Smith Company in Lieu of a Contract with ICN 
Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 
T-521, Sub 26 (3-29-79) 



DETAILED OUTLINE 837 

Kindle 1 s 
d/b/a -
Carrier 
Company 
T-1682, 

Pick-Up and Delivery Service, Horace r.. Kindle, 
Recommended Order Granting Extension of Contract 
Authority of Adding Service to· Colonial Furniture 

and Blackwelders Furniture Company 
Sub 2 (6-7-79) 

Worsley Transport, Inc. Order Cancelling Hearing and 
Granting Petition to Amend Permit No. P-232 to Add Contracts 
with Craven Oil Company, Inc., and Howard Oil Company, Inc. 
T-1545, Sub 2 (11-15-79) 

CERTIFICATES AND/OR PERMITS CANCELLED OR REVOKED 

Company and Certificate Number 

D.L. Boone (C-96) 

Colonial Building Maintenance 
Company, Inc. (P-263) 

Covington 1 s Texaco, Cecil E. 
Covington, d/b/a (C-1070) 

Five "C's", Inc. (C-1001) 
Recommended Order 

Forest Dale Motors, Inc. (P-269) 

G & M Used Car Carrier (C-1079) 
Recommended Order 

Glover Trucking Corporation 
(C-1065) Recommended Order 

McBane-Brown Oil Company, Inc. 
(C-914) 

North American Movers of North 
Carolina, Inc. (C-741) 
Recommended Order 

Overcash Transfer, Inc. (P-28) 
Recommended Order 

Piedmont Movers, Microtron Indus­
tries, Inc. (C-372) 
Recommended Order 

Ben Felton Potter (C-92~) 
Recommended Order 

R.C. Motor Lines, Inc. (C-756) 
Recommended Order -
Effective Date 11-14-79 

Rabon Transfer, Inc. (C-575) 

Docket Number 

T-244, Sub 1 

T-1731, Sub 2 

T-1810 

T-1769, Sub 1 

T-1754, Sub 1 

T-1058, Sub 1 

T-1812, Sub 1 

T-1359, Sub 1 

T-1025, Sub 3 

T-110, Suh 6 

T-1771, Suh 1 

T-1370, Sub 3 

T-1059, Sub 2 

T-796, Sub 5 

and na te -----
4-18-79 

10-3-79 

4-24-79 

10-25-79 

10-9-79 

10-17-79 

10-17-79 

2-26-79 

10-17-79 

11-8-79 

10-17-79 

10-17-79 

10-25-79 

ll-?.7-79 



838 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS NOT PRINTED 

W.L. Tew (C-850) 

Gilbert nay Thompson (C-1083) 

Tripp Enterprises, Inc. (C-1025) 
Recommended Order 

T-1232, Sub 3 

T-1870 

T-1775, Sub 1 

8-28-79 

1-22-79 

10-lS-79 

Unique Delivery & Moving Co. - Recommended Order Requiring 
Respondents to Cease and Desist from Transportation of 
Household Goods for Compensation and Cancellation of 
Exemption Certificate No. E-25377 
T-2013 (12-6-79) 

CHANGE OF CONTROL 

Edmac Trucking Company, Incorporated 
Change of Control by Stock Transfer 
T-70, Sub 9 (11-26-79) 

Order Approving 

National Trailer Convoy, 
Control by Stock Transfer 
Certificate No. C-783 
T-1097, Sub 5 (3-2-79) 

Inc. - Order Approving Change of 
from PepsiCo., Inc., of 

Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. Order Approving Change of 
Control by Stock Transfer of Certificate No. C-26 to Tyler 
Transportation Company 
T-480, Sub 30 (2-13-79) 

LEASES 

Carter, Robahlee Order Approving Lease of Authority in 
Certificate No. C-776 from Ruth M. Carter 
T-232, Sub 5 (9-17-79) 

Freightways of North Carolina, Inc. Order Granting 
Petition for Temporary Lease of Certificate No. C-405 from 
Carolina Transport Express, Inc. 
T-2010 (11-29-79) 

Harper Trucking Company, Inc. - Recommended Order Approving 
Lease of Authority in Certificate No. C-122 from Case 
Trucking Company 
T-521, Sub 23 (3-29-79) 

Harper Trucking Comp~ny, Inc. Final Order Overruling 
Exceptions and Affirming·Recommended Order Dated March 29, 
1979 
T-521, Sub 23 (6-14-79) 

Old Dominion Freight Line, Inc. - Order Approving Temporary 
Franchise Lease of Certificate No. C-149 fro~ the Disher 
Company 
T-277, Sub 16 (2-13-79) 



Rucker Transfer & 
Extension of Lease 
Transfer & Storage 
T-1887 (12-31-79) 

MERGERS 

DETAILED OUTLINE 

Storage Co., Inc. 
of Certificate No. 

Co., ·rnc., High Point 

839 

Order Allowing 
C-726 from Haley 

Colonial Refrigerated Transportation, Inc. - Order Approving 
Merger with Claremont Motor Lines, Inc., Holder of 
Certificate No. C-409 
T-2004 (11-28-79) 

Eagle Transport Corporation - Order Approving Application to 
Merge Eagle Transport Corporation of South Carolina into 
Eagle Transport Corporation, Holder of Common Carrier 
Certificate No. C-296 
T-151, Sub 13 (2-13-79) 

NAME CHANGE 

Act Transport, Inc. Order Granting Petition to Change 
Corporate Name from Etheridge Transport, Inc. 
T-1979 (5-29-79) 

Act Transport, Ltd. - Errata Order to Change Name in Order 
Dated May 29, 1979, from inc. to Ltd. 
T-1979 (6-14-79) 

Action Moving and Storage, Inc. 
Application to Change Corporate Name 
Company of Cabarrus County, Inc. 
T-2007 (10-23-79) 

Order Approving 
from Taylor Bros. 

Carolina Fuel Haulers, Inc. - Order Granting Petition to 
Void Prior Order Approving Change in Name from Wendell 
Transport Corporation 
T-1935 (2-26-79) 

Gaston Pick Up & Delivery, Incorporated - Order Granting 
Motion to Incorporate and Transfer Certificate 
T-1954 (7-24-79) 

Gaston Pick Up & 
Granting Motion to 
T-1954 (10-23-79) 

Delivery Service, Incorporated - Order 
Amend Corporate Name 

Parton's Moving & Storage - Order Approving Application to 
Acquire the Interest of Monroe M. Hendrix in Certificate 
No. C-837 and Change Name from Dimsdale Moving and Storage 
T-1945 (1-15-79) 

Pomona Corporation - Order Granting Petition to Change Trade 
Name from Ponoma Pipe Prorlucts, Division of Pomona 
Corporation 
T-1985, Sub l (10-9-79) 



840 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS NOT PRINTED 

RATES 

Motor Common Carriers - Rates-Trucks - Errata Order to Order 
of Vacation and Allowing Proposed Rates to Become Effective, 
Dated July 11, 1978 
T-825, Sub 233 (i-3-79) 

Harper Trucking Company, Inc. - R&':ommended Or_der vacating 
Suspension and Allowing Increase in Rates 
T-521, Sub 27 (7-10-79) 

Mid-State Delivery Service, 
Vacating Suspension and Allowing 
T-368, Sub 9 (8-27-79) 

Inc. Recommended Order 
Increase in Rates 

Morgan Drive Away, Inc. Recommended Order Vacating 
Suspension and Allowing Increase in Rates 
T-1069, Sub 4 (9-18-79) 

Observer Transportation Company, The Order Vacating 
Suspension and Allowing Increase in Rates 
T-107, Sub 11 (9-5-79) 

RATES - EMERGENCY FUEL SURCHARGE 

Motor Common Carriers - Intrastate T-825, Sub 248 5-30-79 
Motor Common Carriers - Intrastate T-825, Sub 248 6-26-79 
Motor Common Carriers - Intrastate T-825, Sub 248 7-17-79 
Motor Common Carriers - Intrastate T-825, Sub 248 7-31-79 
Motor Common Carriers - Intrastate T-825, Sub 248 8-22-79 
Motor Common Carriers - Intrastate T-825, Sub 248 9-6-79 

SALES AND TRANSFERS -----
B & W Local Moving, Willie James Self, d/b/a, from Crayton 
A. Bullard and Mary Elizabeth Bullard, d/b/a Bullard Moving 
and Storage (C-602) 
T-1978 (7-24-79) 

Barrett Mobile Home Transport, Inc., from Service Recovery 
Corporation (C-867) 
T-1980 (7-24-79) 

Bass Mobile Home Moving, John w. Bass, d/b/a, from Johnny 
Arthur Conard, d/b/a Johnny's Mobile Home Service (C-878) 
T-1958 (4-20-79) 

Borders Mobile Home Mover, Jack Eugene Borders, d/b/a, from 
Nelson Edward Spurlin (C-1103) 
T-1952 (3-30-79) 

Brevard Moving and Storage Co., Incorporation and Transfer 
from Ernest R. Smith, t/a Brevard Moving and Storage Company 
(C-857) 
T-12306, Sub 4 (4-18-79) 



DETAILED OUTLINE 841 

Brock's Mobile Home, Shirley Marie Brock, d/b/a, from George 
David Brock, d/b/a Brock's Mobile Home (C-Bnl) 
T-1862, Sub 2 (12-6-79) 

Bruner-Lowe's Transfer and Storage, Bruner 
Storage, Inc., d/b/a, from Bobby Joe Johnson, 
Transfer Service (C-747) 

Transfer anl:1 
d/b/a Lowe's 

T-2005 (11-26-79) 

Cantrell, Charles, Associates, Inc., from Albert Reece Pope, 
Jr., d/b/a Pope's Mobile Home Moving (C-10-37) 
T-1969 (6-20-79) 

Carolina Moving 
Moving & Storage, 
T-1949 (3-2-79) 

Services, Inc., 
Inc. (C-666) 

from Research Triangle 

Century Movers, Inc., from Willie Rhett Chavis (C-772) 
T-2006 (11-26-79) 

Cooke Trucking Company, Inc., from Fred Allen Cooke, d/b/a 
Cook Trucking Company (C-757) 
T-1052, Sub 7 (3-2-79) 

David's Econo-Move, Rober.t D. Koch, d/b/a, from Eastern 
Transit & Storage, Inc. (C-441) 
T-1996 (11-28-79) 

Dependable Feed Service, Inc. - Recommended Order Denying 
Transfer from Nathaniel Jackson Hudson and Ordering Partial 
Cancellation of Operating Authority 
T-1951 (7-18-79) 

Dependable Feed service, Inc. - Order Allowing Exceptions to 
Order Dated July 18, 1979, Reversing and Vacating 
Recommended Order and Scheduling Rehearing (C-789) 
T-1951 (9-19-79) 

Dixon, Donnie A., Inc. 
Authority in Certificate 
Transportation Co., Inc. 
T-1941 (3-2-79) 

a Portion of the 
No. C-1087 from 

Operating 
Riverside 

Dixon, Donnie 
Rescinding Order 
T-1941 (5-14-79) 

A., Inc. Order Granting Motion 
Approving Transfer Dated March 2, 1979 

Dixon, Donnie A., Inc., from Blair Transit Company (C-30) 
T-1941, Sub l (9-4-79) 

and 

Doug's Mobile Home Towing, Inc., from Walter Douglas 
Aldridge, d/b/a Doug's Mobile Home Towing 
T-1721, Sub 2 (8-21-79) 

Eastern Delivery Service, Inc., from Milton and Katherine 
Moore, d/b/a Eastern Delivery Service (C-1090) 
T-1889, Sub 4 (10-9-79) 



842 

Etheridge 
Corporation 
T-1787, Sub 

SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS NOT PRINTED 

Transport, 
(C-748) 
2 (3-29-79) 

Inc., from Wendell Transport 

Ezzell Trucking, Inc., a Portion of Operating Authority in 
Certificate No. C-792 from James A. Ezzell, d/b/a Ezzell 
Farms 
T-1536, Sub 3 (2-13-79) 

Ferguson, Eugene, Moving Company, Eugene M. Ferguson, 0/b/a, 
from Stephen K. Hughes, Jr., d/b/a Biltmore Transfer Company 
(CP-13) . 
T-1965 (5-31-79) 

Harper Trucking Company, Inc. - Recommended Order Allowing 
Transfer of a Portion of Certificate No. C-97 from Old 
Dominion Freight Line, Inc. 
T-521, Sub 24 (3-29-79) 

Hatcher, M. L., Pickup & Delivery Services, Inc., a Portion 
of Certificate No. C-417 from Everett Truck Line, Inc. 
T-1613, Sub 3 (8-30-79) 

Jiffy Moving & Storage Company, Wyatt M. Poole, Sr., d/b/a, 
from Robert W. Davis, d/b/a Davis Moving & Storage Co. 
(C-939) 
T-1975 (7-24-79) 

Johnny's Mobile Home Service, Johnny A. Conard, d/b/a, from 
Wilson .Enterprises, Inc. (C-874) 
T-1877, Sub 1 (7-24-79) 

Kindle's Pick-Up and Delivery 
and Transfer Permit No. P-254 
Delivery Service 

Service, Inc., to Incorporate 
from Kindle 1 s Pick-Up and 

T-1682, Sub 2 (11-14-79) 

Laney Moving and Storage, Ricky Allen Laney, d/b/a, from 
C.L. Vickers, d/b/a C•L. Vickers Transfer (C-717) 
T-1955 (3-29-79) 

Laney's Moving and Storage, Inc., from Ricky Allen Laney, 
d/b/a Laney Moving and Storage (C-717) 
T-1955 (4-24-79) 

Lentz Transfer & Storage 
Transfer of a Portion of 
Yarborough Transfer Company 
T-840, Sub 3 (9-4-79) 

Co. ~ Order Approving Sale and 
Certificate No. C-186 from 

Lisk, Howard, Inc. - Incorporation and Transfer from Howard 
Herlee t'isk, d/b/a Howard Lisk (CP-36) 
T-1685, ~ub 6 (7-17-79) 

Livestock Supply Company, George 
Respass, d/b/a, from Fred Webb, Inc. 
T-1993 (10-22-79) 

B. Bowen 
(P-301) 

and Gary L. 



DETAILED OUTLINE 843 

National Transfer and Storage, Inc., from Wooten Transfer 
and Storage Co., Inc. (C-625) 
T-1962 (5-31-79) 

Norris, Elwood,· Inc. - from Elwood Norris (P-297) 
T-1856, Sub 1 '(1-9-79) 

Old Dominion Freight Line, Inc., from The Disher Company 
(C-149) 
T-277, Sub 16 (3-2-79) 

Old DominiOn Freight Line, Inc. - Errata Order to Order 
Dated March 2, 1979 
T-277, Sub 16 (3-7-79) 

Piedmont Mobile Home Movers, Inc., from Hickory Mobile Home 
Movers, Inc. (C-961) 
T-1943 (3-2-79) 

Pope's Mobile Home Moving, Albert Ree_ce Pope, Jr., d/b/a, 
from Clyde L. Weddle, d/b/a Royster & Weddle Housetrailer 
Towing Service 
T-1704, Sub 1 (3-29-79) 

Sharpe Transport, Inc., from Etheridge Transport, Inc. 
CC-1059) 
T-1942 (3-30-79) 

Shelby Motor Lines, Inc. - Recommended Order Approving Sale 
of Stock and Transfer of Certificate No. C-755 to B & P 
Motor Lines, Inc. 
T-1055, Sub 2 (4-24-79) 

Smith, Aaron, Trucking 
Certificate No. CP-38 from 
T-648, Sub 8 (9-19-79) 

Company, Inc., a Portion 
Harper Trucking Company, Inc. 

of 

Tri-County Transport, Incorporated, a Portion of Certificate 
No. CP-41 from Aaron Smith Trucking Company, Inc. 
T-1708, Sub 1 (10-22-79) 

Wilmington Express, Inc., a Portion of Certificate No. C-792 
from James A. Ezzell, d/b/a Ezzell Farms 
T-1937 (2-13-79) 

Wi !ming ton Express, Inc. 
February 13, 1979 
T-1937 (2-21-79) 

Errata Order to Order Dated 

Wilmington Express, Inc., a Portion of Authority in 
Certificate No. CP-~l from Aaron Smith Trucking Company, 
Inc. 
T-1937, Sub 1 (11-28-79) 

Wilson Enterprises, Inc., from Donald Strand Hudson (C-811) 
T-1539, Sub 2 (7-24-79) 



844 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS NOT PRINTED 

Wilson Trucking Corporation, from Thompson Trucking, Inc. 
(C-1049) 
T-1981 (7-24-79) 

SUSPENSION Q!_ OPERATIONS - BANKRUPTCY 

Brown 1 s Moving & Storage Company 
Ca_rolina Van & Storage Company, Inc. 

Pipe Line Haulers, Inc. 

TARIFFS 

T-1860 
T-869, Sub l 

T-802, Sub 3 

3-28-79 
7-17-79 

2-13-79 

Motor Common Carriers - Order Granting Application to Cancel 
Certain Tariff Items Under Suspension 
T-825, Subs 235 and 237 (1-3-79) 

Motor Common Carriers - Order Granting Application to Cancel 
Certain Tariff Items Under Suspension and Closing Docket 
T-825, Sub 239 (2-6-79) 

Motor Common 
Withdraw Items 
T-825, Sub 241 

Carriers Order Granting Application 
Under Suspension and Cancel Hearing 
(7-25-79) 

to 

Motor Common Carriers 
Cancellation of Hearing 
T-825, Sub 246 (7-31-79) 

Order Allowing Withdrawal and 

Everette Truck Line, Inc. - Order Allowing Application to 
Withdraw and Cancel Tariff Publication Reinstate Tariff 
Participation - Cancel Investigation and Hearing 
T-825, Sub 238 (3-22-79) 

Mid-State Delivery Service, 
Recommended order Permitting 
Effective on One Day's Notice 
T-368, Sub 9 (8-31-79) 

Inc. - Final Order Affirming 
Tariff Filing to Become 

United Parcel Service, Inc. Order Allowing Tariff as 
Amended to Become Effective November 17, 1979 
T-1317, Sub 15 (11-1-79) 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Carter, Robahlee - Recommended Order Suspending Certificate 
No. C-121 and Ordering Removal of License Plates 
T-232, Sub 6 (n-6-79) 

Felton Agri-Services - Recommended Order Reaffirming Motion 
to Dismiss and Closing Docket 
T-1972 (7-5-79) 

Public Transport Corporation - Order Granting Petition to 
Decome Self-Insurer (Cargo Insurance Coverage) 
T-622, Sub 9 (5-1-79) 



DETAILED OUTLINE 845 

Rates-Truck Order Accepting and Approving Report on 
Procedures and Methodologies to Be Effective on Filings Made 
on or After July 1, 1979 
T-825, Sub 240 (8-9-79) 

Contract Transporter, Inc. Final Order Overruling 
Exceptions to Order ·Granting Temporary Contract Carrier 
Authority to Transport Group 21, Bottles, Tier Sheets, 
Pallets, etc., Between Kerr Glass Company, Wilson, and 
Joseph Schlitz Brewing Company, Winston-Salem 
T-1672, Sub 3 (1-29-79) 

RAILROADS 

AGENCY STATIONS 

Clinchfield Railroad Company - Order Granting Application to 
Dualize Operation of Its Agency Stations at Green Mountain 
and Kana 
A-18, Sub 19 (10-23-79) 

Norfolk Southern Railway Company - Order Allowing Motion to 
Withdraw Petition to No Longer Have an Agent in Belhaven and 
to Have an Agent in Chocowinity 
R-4, sub 131 (10-2'i-79) 

MOBILE AGENCY CONCEPT 

Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Company Otder Granting 
Authority to Modify Its Existing Fayetteville No. 2 Mobile 
Agency on a Permanent Basis by Adding Thereto the Agency 
Stations of Erwin and Fuquay-Varina Together with the 
Nonagency Stations of Turlington, Holly Springs, Wilhon, 
Holland, Kennebec, Angier, and Rarclaysvi.lle 
R-71, Sub 72 (3-15-79) 

Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Company Order Granting 
Authority to Modify the Hours of Operation of Certain Mobile 
Agencies now Being Operated in North Carolina on a Permanent 
Basis 
R-71, Sub 77 (3-7-79) 

Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Company Order Granting 
Authority to Include the Agency Stations of Lewiston and 
Severn in the ~obile Agency Concept Operating out of Conway 
on a Permanent Basis and to Modify the Hours of Operation of 
the Existing Mobile Agency Based at Conway 
R-71, Sub 87 (3-9-79) 

Seaboard Coast Line Railroad 
Authority to ~edify the Hours of 
Agency Base Station at Conway 
R-71, Sub 91 (9-14-79) 

Company 
Operations 

Order Granting 
of the Mobile 

Southern Railway Company Order Granting Petition for 
in the High Authority to Expand Its Mobile Agency Concept 

Point Area 
R-29, Sub 293 (7-9-79) 



846 SUB,JECT INDEX FOR ORDERS NOT PRINTED 

Southern Railway Company 
Authority to Change Agency 
and Lexington 
R-29, Sub 304 (5-24-79) 

Order Granting Petition for 
Service at Linwood, Salisbury, 

Southern Railway Company Order Granting Petition for 
Authority to Relocate Its Freight Agency Station Building at 
oxford 
R-29, Sub 311 (7-3-79) 

~ AND PREPAY STATIONS 

Norfolk Southern Railway Company - Order Granting Petition 
to remove Fuquay Springs from the Open and Prepay Tariff and 
to Change the Name of Varina to Fuquay-Varina 
R-4, Sub 134 (8-30-79) 

RATES 

Rates-Railroad - Recommended Order Denying Rate Increase on 
Brick or Tile Raw Material 
R-66, Sub 98 (10-24-79) 

Rates-Railroad Order Vacating Suspension, Cancelling 
Hearing and Allowing Proposed Changes to Become Effective 
R-60, Sub 99 (7-24-79) 

Rates-Railroad - Recommended Order Granting Rate Increase on 
Clay, Kaolin, and Shale from Boren Siding to Pleasant Garden 
R-56, Sub 103 (12-12-79) 

Rates-Railroad Order Granting 1.02% Increase and 
Suspending Remainder of Increase ·sought for Freight Rates 
and Charges in Tariff X-311 Scheduled to Become Effective 
June 28, 1979, Fuel Costs 
R-66, Sub 104 (6-27-79) 

Rates-Railroad Order Approving Increases, Eliminating 
Reporting Requirement, and Cancelling Hearing 
R-66, Subs 104, 105, 106, and 107 (12-17-79) 

Rates-Railroad Order Allowing 1.4% Surcharge for Freight 
Rates and Charges in Supplement 9 to Tariff X-311 Fuel 
Costs 
R-60, Sub 105 (8-17-79) 

Norfolk and Western Railway Company - Order of Suspension 
Dated September 18, 1979, Be Vacated and Closing Docket 
R-2o, Sub 28 (10-11-79) 

SIDE~ QB_ TEAM~ REMOVED OR RELOCATED 

Durhan and Southern Railway Company Order Granting 
Authority to Retire the Team Track and Discontinue the 
Mobile Agency Station at Holland, North Carolina 
R-20, Sub 8 (3-5-79) 



DETAILED OUTLINE 847 

Norfolk Southern Railway Company - Order Granting Authority 
to Relocate Its Public TCam Track at Pinehurst, North 
Carolina 
R-4, Sub 106 (2-9-79) 

Norfolk Southern Railway Company - Order' Granting Petition 
to Remove Side Track at Gulf, North Caro'lina 
R-4, Sub 108 (9-27-79) 

Norfolk Southern Railway Company - Order Granting Petition 
to Remove Side Track No. 104-2 at Hudson, North Carolina 
R-4, Sub 109 (9-27-79) 

Norfolk Southern Railway Company 
Authorizing Removal of Side Track No. 
Carolina 
R-4, Sub 110 (12-21-79) 

Recommenc'led Order 
92-2 at Hickory, North 

Norfolk Southern Railway Company - Order Granting Petition 
to Remove Side Track No. 40 at Lincolnton, North Carolina 
R-4, Sub 111 (10-3-79) 

Norfolk Southern Railway Company 
Authorizing Removal of Side Track No. 
North Carolina 
R-4, Sub 112 (12-11-79) 

Norfolk Southern Railway Company 
Authorizing Removal of Side Track No. 
Carolina 
R-4, Sub 113 (12-11-79) 

Recommended Order 
59-1 at Long Shoals, 

Recommended Order 
55-11 at Dallas, North 

Norfolk Southern Railway Company - Errata Order to order 
Dated December 11, 1979 
R-4, Sub 113 (12-14-79) 

Norfolk Southern Railway Company - Order Granting Petition 
to Remove Side Track No. 49-1 at Dallas, North Carolina 
R-4, Sub 114 (10-3-79) 

Norfolk Southern Railway Company - Order Granting Motion to 
Withdraw Petition for Authority to Remove Side Track at 
Lincolnton, North Carolina 
R-4, Sub 115 (7-6-79) 

Norfolk Southern Railway Company - Order Granting Petition 
to Remove Side Track No. 73-5 at Maiden, North Carolina 
R-4, Sub 116 (10-3-79) 

Norfolk Southern Railway Company - Order Granting Petition 
to Remove Side Track No. 1 at Dallas, North Carolina 
R-4, Sub 117 (10-3-79) 

Norfolk Southern Railway Company - Order Granting Petition 
tci Remove Team Track No. 65-1 at Lincolnton, North Carolina 
R-4, Sub 118 (10-3-79) 



848 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS NOT PRINTED 

Norfolk Southern Railway Company - Order Granting Petition 
to Remove Side Track No. 111-5 at Lenoir, North Carolina 
R-4, Sub 119 (10-3-79) 

Norfolk Southern Railway Company - order Granting Petition 
to Remove Side Track No. 111-3 at Lenoir, North Carolina 
R-4, Sub 120 (10-3-79) 

Norfolk Southern Railway Company - Order Granting Petition 
to Remove Side Track No. 110-14 at Lenoir, North Carolina 
R-4, Sub 121 (7-10-79) 

Norfolk Southern Railway Company - Order Granting Petition 
to Remove Side Track No. 45-7 at Gastonia, North Carolina 
R-4, Sub 122. (7-10-79) 

Norfolk Southern Railway Company - Order Granting Petition 
to Remove Side Track No. 45-6 at .'Gastonia, North Carolina 
R-4, Sub 123 (7-10-79) 

Norfolk southern Railway Company - Order Granting Petition 
to Remove Side Track No. 45-1 at Gastonia, North Carolina 
R-4, Sub 124 (7-12-79) 

Norfolk southern Railway Company - Order Granting Petition 
to Remove Side Track No. 40-23 at Gastonia, North Carolina 
R-4, Sub 125 (7-12-79) 

Norfolk Southern Railway Company - Order Granting Petition 
to Remove Side Track No. 46-4 at Gastonia, North Carolina 
R-4, Sub 126 (7-16-79) 

Norfolk Southern ~.ailway-~Company - Order Granting Petition 
to Remove Team Track at High Shoals, North Carolina 
R-4, Sub 127 (10-3-79) 

Norfolk Southern Railway Company - order Granting Petition 
to Remove Side Track No. 105-4 at Hudson, North Carolina 
R-4, Sub 128 (7-16-79) 

Norfolk Southern Railway Company Recommended Order 
Authorizing Future Removal of Side Track No. 105-2 at 
Hudson, North Carolina 
R-4, Sub 129 (12-21-79) 

Norfolk Southern Railway Company - Order Granting Petition 
to Remove Team Track at Maiden, North Carolina 
R-4, Sub 130 (10-3-79) 

Norfolk Southern Railway Company - Order Granting Petition 
to Remove Team Track at M.P. NS-233 at Raleigh, North 
Carolina 
R-4, Sub 132 (10-17-79) 

Norfolk Southern Railway Company - Order Granting Petition 
to Remove Team Track at Aberdeen, North Carolina 
R-4, Sub 133 (12-19-79) 



DETAILED OUTLINE 849 

Seaboard Coast Line Railroad 
Authority to Retire Its Team 
Former Nonagency Station, Now 
Godwin, North Carolina 

Company Order Granting 

R-71, Sub 89 (5-24-79) 

Track and Discontinue the 
Mobile Agency Station, at 

Southern Railway Company - Recommended Order Keeping Record 
Open Until October 1, 1980 (Side Track No. 12R-2, Sanford, 
North Carolina) 
R-29, Sub 299 (12-13-79) 

Southern Railway Company 
Retire and Remove a Side 
Carolina 

Order Granting 
Track Located at 

Authority to 
Davie, North 

R-29, Sub 301 (2-9-79) 

Southern Railway Company 
and Remove Side Track 
Carolina 

- Order Granting Petition to Retire 
No. 62-12 at Greensboro, North 

R-29, Sub 302 (2-9-79) 

Southern Railway Company - Recommended 
Removal of Side Track No. 27-6 at 
Carolina 

Order Authorizing the 
Winston-Salem, North 

R-29, Sub 303 (8-6-79) 

Southern Railway Company - Order Granting Petition to Remove 
Side Track No. 12 at Colfax, North Carolina 
R-29, Sub 305 (5-24-79) 

Southern Railway Company - Order Granting Petition to Remove 
Side Track No. 360-1 at Concord, North Carolina 
R-29, Sub 306 (5-24-79) 

Southern Railway Company - Order Granting Petition to Remove 
a Portion of Side Track No. 26-26 at Winston-Salem, North 
Carolina 
R-29, Sub 307 (5-24-79) 

Southern Railway Company - Order Granting Petition to Remove 
Side Track No. 2-19 at Charlotte, North Carolina 
R-29, Sub 308 (5-24-79) 

Southern Railway Company - Order Granting Petition to Remove 
Side Track at Liberty, North Carolina 
R-29, Sub 312 (5-24-79) 

Southern Railway Company - order Granting Petition to Remove 
Side Track No. S-1-18 at Salisbury, North Carolina 
R-29, Sub 314 (6-27-79) 

Southern Railway Company Recommended 
Authority to Remove Side Track No. 32-9 at 
Carolina 
R-29, Sub 315 (10-3-79) 

Order Granting 
Mebane, North 



850 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS NOT PRINTED 

southern Railway Co~pany - Order Granting Petition to Remove 
Side Track No. 47-1 at Sylva, North Carolina 
R-29, sub 316 (7-3-79) 

southern Railway Company - Order Granting Petition to Remove 
Side Track at Stokesdale, North Carolina 
R-29, Sub 322 (12-19-79) 

TARIFFS 

nail Common carriers - Order Rejecting Tariff Filing Without 
Prejudice 
R-66, sub 93 (1-3-79) 

Rail Common carriers - Order Rejecting Tariff Filing Without 
Prejudice 
R-66, sub 93 (l-23-79) 

Rail Common Carriers - Order Vacating order of Suspension 
and Closing Docket 
R-66, Sub 96 (6-20-79) 

Rail Common Carriers - Errata Order to Order Dated June 20, 
1979 
R-66, sub 96 (6-22-79) 

Rail Common Carriers Order Vacating Order of June 27, 
1979, Allowing 1.2% Increase and Requiring Monthly Fuel 
Report 
R-66, sub 104 (7-24-79) 

Seaboard Coast Line 
Withdrawal of Proposed 
Hearing 
R-71, Sub 85 (5-16-79) 

Seaboard Coast Line 
cancelling Hearing and 
Effective 
R-71, sub 88 (6-7-79) 

MISCELLI\NEOUS 

Railroad Company - Order Authorizing 
Tariff Schedules and Cancellation of 

Railroad Company - Order Vacating and 
Allowing Proposed Changes to Become 

REA Express, Inc. - Order Granting A,uthorized Suspension of 
Operations - Bankruptcy 
R-5, Sub 262 (1-3-79) 

Southern Railway Company - Order Granting Petition to Donate 
Old Passenger Station Building at Greensboro to the City of 
Greensboro 
R-29, Sub "'313 (5-3-79) 

Southern Railway Company Order Approving Authority to 
Dispose of the Old Depot Building 'at Biltmore 
R-29, Sub 318 (11-9-79) 



DETAILED ODTLIHB 851 

T ELE!'.!!Q!!:!! 

CO!IPLAIN!~ 

Southern Bell 
For■al Wear, 
Complaint 
P-55, Sub 771 

Telephone 
Inc., vs. 

and Telegraph 
Beco■mended 

co■pany - v. J. 1. 
Order Disaissing 

(3-16-79) 

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Co■paoy - a. Sterling 
Browne II, vs. - Order Appro~ing Settlement of Coaplaint 
P-55, Sub 774 (5-10-79) 

BERGERS 

Carolina Telephone and re1egraph Co■pany and N orfolt 
Carolina Telephone Company - Order Granting Authority to 
!lerge, Issue Debentures, and Issue Preferred Stock 
P-7, Sub 645 (B-30-79) 

.!!!ll £!!!!!.!l.!l 

Comaunications Services 
Order Approving Transfer 
Eockfish Badio Telephone 
P-117, Sub 4 (11-21-79) 

co■ pany of i'allace, Incorporated -
of Ownership and Na ■e Change from 
Services, Inc. 

Continental Telephone Company of North Carolina - order 
Approving !lerger of Westco Telephone Company into Bestern 
Carolina Tel.ephone Company and to Change Name to continental. 
Telephone Company of North Carol.ina 
P-128 (12-12-79) 

SALES A!!Jl !!!!!!al&Ra 

Coastal Carolina communications. Inc. 
Common Stock Transfer 
P-126, Sub 2 (3-9-79) 

Order Approving 

Mebane Home Tel.ephone Co■pany. v.e. Hupman. s.ft. Hupman. 
Jr •• and central Carolina Communications - order Approving 
Transfer of Control.l.ing Interest of Mebane Ho~e Tel.ephone 
Company to central. Carolina Communications, Inc •• and Pl.edge 
751 of ftebane Common Stock as Security 
P-35, Sub 70 (3-30-79) 

gg[fil!IE!l 

Continental 
Authority to 
P-28. Sub 29 

Tel.ephone company of Virginia -
Issue and Sell $10,000.000 First 
(9-25-79) 

Order Granting 
Mortgage Bonds 

General Telephone Co■pany of the Southeast - Order Granting 
Authority to Borrow $20,000,000 
P-19, Sub 173 (5-9-79) 



852 SUBJECT IBDBX FOB OBDBRS NOT PBI8TED 

General Telephone company of the Southeast - Order Granting 
Authority to Issue qoo,ooo Shares of coamon Stock 
P-19, Sub 1n (8-9-79) 

Heins Telephone Company - Order Granting Authority to Amend 
A:rticles of Incorporation and Changes in Capital 
P-26, Sub 81 (3-9-79) 

Heins Telephone company - Oeder Granting Authority to Borrow 
$5,250,000 fro11 the Baral Telephone Bank 
P-26, Sub 82 (8-17-79) 

!!id-Carolina Telephone company - order Granting Auth~rity to 
Issue and Sell $4,725,000 of RTB First Nortgage Bonds and 
Approval of Second supplemental Indenture 
P-118, Sub 13 (5-10-79) 

TARIFFS 

Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Co■ pany - Order Approving 
Tariff and Refund of overcollection Proposals Filed Pursuant 
to Bate order of April 20, 19 79 
P-7, Sub 62ij (5-7-79) 

Carolina Telephone and Telegraph co■pany 
Tariff to and Including August 26, 1980,. 
Order 
P-7, Sub 6ij7 (10-26-79) 

- order Suspending 
or Until Further 

concord- Telephone Company - Order Suspending Tariff to and 
Including July 25,. 1980,. or Until Further order 
P-16, Sub 138 (11-20-79) 

Anser-Quick Enterprises, Inc. - Order Approving Extension .ot 
Service 
P-1-10, Sub 7 (11-28-79) 

Carolina Telephone 
Proposed Accounting 
Adjustment 
P-7, Sub 636 (2-1-79) 

and Telegraph co ■pany - order Approving 
for Telephone Plant Acquisition 

Greenville Badio Dispatch Recommended Order Regarding 
Service, Tariff,. and compliance 
P-109, sub 2 (10-16-79) 

Heins Telephone Company - Order Granting Authority to ftodify 
Repayment Terms of Loan 
P-26, Sub 72 ( 12-5-79) 

Heins Telephone company,. et al. - Order Approving corporate 
Reorganization 
P-26, Sub 83 ( 12-17-79) 



DETAILED OOTLIHB 853 

United .In~r-!ountai~ Telephone 
Coapany of the Carolinas 
Bequirements an~ Closing Docket 
P-9, Sub 116 (3~21-79) 

coapany· and anited Telephone 
order cancelling .,~~ing 

!llll!fil!ll!!! 

ABAHDOH6EHT Qf. SERVICE 

Crooks Mater systea·, srS. ~Phyllis Ct:ooks, d/b/a - order 
Authorizing Abandonaent of Yater Serwice to custo■ers Hear 
S.E. Hickory, Catawba County 
V-511, Sub 1 (6-4-79) 

Queensbury Park Rater sy~te■, A.D. BcGuire, d/b/a - Order 
AUtborizing Abandonment of iater serv~ce in Queensbury Park 
subdivision in Forsyth County 
W-137, Sub 1 (4-4-79) 

lUY~!.Qll .!!ll!!!!, DISIUSSI!!, 2!! !!111.Pll!! 

Longleaf, Inc. - Order llloving Withdrawal of Application, 
cancelling Bearing, and Closing D octet., 
V-462, Sub I (9-20-79) 

Sleepy Hollow Water Supply. '- Reco.11.aended Order Dis■i.ssing 
Application 
W-689 (12-7-79) 

Saith, Krs. Al Recommended Order Denying Franchise an~ 
Authorizing Abandonment of Service 
W-670 (4-18-79) 

street, Elbert, & Walter Cross order Authorizing 
V ithdraval of Application and Closing Docket. 
W-382, Sub 1 (4-25-79) 

CERTIFICATES CAHCELLBD 

Bad.in Water Coapany - Badin •. StanlJ County 
W-329, Sub 1 (9-26-79) 

Bland; Incorporated - south Park and Beado~ood Subdivision, 
Bichaond County 
M-324, Sub 2 (6;-4-79) 

catavba Water Supply. Inc. - 29th A:venue. Hickory. ca·tavba 
county 
W-179, Sub 6 (9-17-79) 

Colfa.i: water syste• -- Ellenboro. aUtherford. county, 
W-326, Sub 3 ( 10-23-79) 

Cox, s.,B. - lihite Oaks Subdivision. UniOn County 
11-442, Sub 2 (1-17~79) 



854 SUBJECT IBDEX FOR ORDERS BOT PRISTED 

Cox and Short Twin "eadovs Acres Subdivision, Caldwell 
County 
S-311, Sub 2 (12-10-79) 

Edge brook 
Subdivision, 
til'-638, Sub 2 

Development Company 
Johnston county 
(10-11-79) 

l:foodfield Estates 

Gambl.e, J.B., Jr. - Bevcastle Subdivision, Lincoln County 
w-286 (5-23-79) 

Gordon Heights Yater Syste ■, Leonard J. Dover, d/b/a -
Gordon Heights Subdivision, Cabarrus County 
i-407, Sub 2 (3-8-79) 

B & A Yater Services, Inc. - Rolling Hills Subd.ivision., 
Stanl.y County 
w-510; sub 4 (9-26-79) 

Isenhour, v.c. - Golden Hills Subdivision, Cabarrus county 
W-664, Sub 1 (6-4-79) 

Love, Wade H. - Wade H. Love Subdivision, Stanly County 
i-593, Sub 1 (9-17-79) 

Marion Manufacturing company - !!cDovell county 
i-57, Sub 2 (3-15-79) 

overhills Va ter Company, Inc. 
Johnston County 
i-175, Sub 7 (6-14-79) 

Bose Sanor Subdivision, 

Patrick, John w., II - Walker in the Hills Sabdivision, 
Uayvood county 
i-537, Sub 3 (12-10-79) 

Bozelle, Fred D. - North Lakes SubdiYislon, Caldve11 County 
w-202, Sub 7 (8-7-79) 

Waterco, Inc. - Hickory Bil1s Subdivision, DaYie county 
11-80, Sub 26 (9-14-79) 

CERTIFICATES GRANTED 

Brandywine Bay Utility Company - Reco•aended order Granting 
Certificate for water and Sever Service in oak Bluff 
Subdivision, Carteret County; and Approving Rates 
11-693 (4-23-79) 

Bur-ge, Cly de E• - B ecoamended Order Granting Certificate for 
Water Service in RiYerviev Acres Subdivision, Boore county, 
and Approviqg Rates 
W-667 (3-22-79) 

cci'rolina Water Service, Inc. - Order Granting Certificate 
for Va ter serYice in Blue Ridge Bacguet Club Subdivision, 



DETAILED OUTLIHB 

ia ta uga County, and ApproYing Bates 
V-354, Sub 5 (9-17-79) 

Cherokee Hills Holding Corporation -
Certificate for Water Service in sulkey 
Cherokee County, and Approving Rates 
W-643 ( 12-12-79) 

Order 
Housing 

855 

Granting 
Project, 

Glendale Nater, Inc., Jobn Blankenship, d/b/a - Becoaaended 
Order Granting Certificate for Water Service in Glendale 
Ho .. 2 Subaivision, lifake County, and Granting Authority to 
Transfer the Vater System Ser.ving Chari Heights Subdivision, 
Wake County, froa Heater Utilities, Inc., and ApproYing 
Bates 
V-691 (5-1-79) 

Glendale Water, Inc. - order Granting Certificate to Furnish 
Rater Service in Glendale 11 SubdiYision, Wake County, and 
Approving Bates 
W-691, Sub 1 (12-12-79) 

Goss Utilities Company, Goss Pu■p Specialists, Inc •• d/b/a -
Beco ■mended order Granting certificate for Uater Service in 
Carden 1 s Creek Subdivision, Durham County, and Cedar Terrace 
Subdivision. Chatham County. and ApproYing Rates 
il-457, Sub 2 (S-29-79) 

Hickory Colonial Furniture. Inc. Beco11■ended or:ler 
Granting Certificate for Water SerYice in Pleasant Gardens 
Subdivision, Alex:ander County. and Approving Hates 
W-702 ( 12-12-79) 

Hydraulics. Ltd. Order Gran ting 
Service in Applegate Subdivision. 
Approving Rates 
W-218, Sub 21 (3-15-79) 

certificate for Water 
ForsJth Connty, and 

J. & H. Water Company Heco■11ended order Granting 
certificate for Vater Service in !iddle creek Estates 
Subdivision. Sake County, and Approving Hates 
~-686 (5-1-79) 

Lafayette Water corp. - Order Granting Certificate for Water 
Service in Cliffdale Vest and Kill Creek Subdivisions. 
Cumberland County, and Approving Rates 
W-43, Sub 11 (3-27-79) 

Laurel Jil' oods Water System Heco■■ended Order Granting 
Certificate for Water Service in Laurel Woods SubdiYision. 
Gaston County, and Approving Bates 
W-694 (6-13-79) 

l!illner Rater systems company. James 8. Millner, Jr., d/b/a 
- Recommended Order Granting Certificate for Water Service 
in sprinkle and R.J. Fowlkes Subdivisions, Caswell County, 
and Approving Rates 
W-695 (6-29-79) 



856 SUBJECT IIDEI FOR ORDERS IOT PRINTED 

Northeast 
Granting 
Fair field 
Rates 

CraYen Utility Coapany Reco■■ended order 
Certificate for Water and Sever SerYice in 

Harbor S11bdiYision, CraYen Cou11ty, and ApproYing 

11-696 (7-11-79) 

Northeast Cra•en Utility Coapany - Errata Order .\■ending 
order of July 11, 1979 
V-696 (8-23-79) 

Northwood Water Coapany, Northwood DeYelopers of Orange 
County, Inc., d/b/a - Reco■■ended Order Granting Certificate 
for Water Service in Horthwood SubdiYision, Orange County, 
and Establishing Rates 
lil-690 (5-11-79) 

Piedmont Construction & Water Coapany, Inc. - Order Granting 
Certificate for Water SerYice in "allard Head Sab~i•ision, 
Iredell County, and Whittenberg Village Ho. 2 SubdiYision, 
Alexander County, and ApproYing Rates 
11-262, Sub 21 (1-17-79) 

Pied■ont Construction and Water coapany, Inc. 
Granting Certificate for Water SerYice in Forest 
Subdivision, Catawba County, and ApproYing Rates 
11-262, Sub 22 (6-14-79) 

Order 
Ridge 

Quail Run Water syste■ Order Granting Certificate for 
Water Service in Cleveland County and ApproYing Rates 
11-662 (8-9-79) 

Tee Utilities, Inc. - Order Granting Certificate for Water 
Service in Springdale Woods, Brandon Station, and Kingsland 
Woods Subdivisions, Wake County, and ApproYing Rates 
W-673, Subs 1, 2, and J (3- 16-79) 

Tee Utilities, Inc. - Order Granting Certificate for Water 
SerYice in Springdale woods, Brandon Station, and Kingsland 
liloods SubdiYision, Vake County, and Approving Rates 
11-673, Su b 4 (5- 23-79) 

Turn e r Far■s Water , T.H. Turner Far■s, Inc., d/b/a 
Becoa■ended Order Granting Certificate for Water Ser•ice in 
Turner Far ■s Subdivision, Vake county, and Approving Rates 
11-678 (5-14-79) 

llaterco, Inc. - Recoa■ended Order Granting Certificate for 
Water SecYice in Suburban Woods Subdivision fro■ Independent 
Utilities, Inc., and Appro•ing Rates 
Iii-BO , Sub 25 (4-17-79) 

Wilson Water syste ■s, Barold l. Lee, Henry P. Brewer, and 
"•H- "atthis, d/b/a - Reco■■ended Oeder Granting Certificate 
tor Water Ser•ice in Willow Springs Subdivision, Wilson 
County, and lpproving Bates 
11-689 (8-13-79) 



DETAILED OUTLINE 857 

£l!!!EillNTa 

Heater Util.ities, Inc., Bruce Foster, vs. - Reco11mended 
Order settinq Requirements for Heater Utilities and 
Dismissing Other Allegations 
W-274, Sub 23 (10-11-79) 

Hoss, C • .J., T.H. Wingate, vs. - Order Dismissing f!otion -
Complaint 
ii-409, Sub 2 (12-14-79) 

Piedmont Construction and Water 
et al., vs. - Recommended order 
Water system 

Co■pany, William. B. Biller, 
Requiring Improvements of 

W-262, Sub 20 (4-23-79) 

Regalvood Water Company, 
Recommended order Requiring 
W-187, Sub 5 (12-18-79) 

Charles Griffin, 
I aprove11en ts 

et al., vs. -

Reynolds, L.A., Industrial District, Inc. (Seven Devils 
Resort Area), A. John Beucus,. et al., vs. Interim Oc:ier 
Confirming Service Improvement Procedures 
W-263, Sub 4 (3-28-79) 

Springdale Water Co■pany Recommended Order 
Agreement with Carolina Homestead Associates and 
Complaint 
W-241, Sub 3 (8-31-79) 

Approving 
Dismissing 

Associated Utilities, Inc. - Recommended Order Granting Rate 
Increase 
W-303, Sub 3 (11-5-79) 

Chapel Hills Utility 
Increase 
V-310, Sub 2 (7-24-79) 

Pecommended order Granting Rate 

Dillard Grading Co11pany - Recommended Order Granting Rate 
Increase 
W-340, Sub 4 (6-8-79) 

Foreman, J.D. - Order Approving Rates 
W-77, Sub 4 (5-23-79) 

Goose Creek Utility company - Recommended Order Denying Rate 
.In a:ease 
V-369, Sub 3 (6-21-79) 

Holiday Island Property Owners Association - Recommended 
Order Granting Partial Rate Increase 
W-386, Sub 2 (12-19-79) 

Hydraulics, Ltd. - Recommended Order Granting Rate Increase 
W-218, Sub 22 (9-25-79) 



858 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS KOT PRINTED 

Lake Summit corporation, The - Recommended Order Granting 
Rate Increase 
11-58, Sub 3 (1-31-79) 

~ineral Springs l!ountain Water Supply - Recommended Order 
Granting Rate Increase 
w-576, sub 1 (8-31-79) 

Pilot Insurance & Realty Company, Inc. - Recoaaended order 
Granting Rate Increase 
W-182, Sub 1 (3-8-79) 

Pinehurst, Incorporated order Allowing l!otion and 
Correcting Error in Appendix l to the Order Setting Bates 
Dated August 27, 1979. (This correction has been aade in 
the Order before it vas printed in tie Annual Report.) 
11-6, Sub 6 (9-27-79) 

Scientific Water & Sewage, Inc. - Recommended Order Granting 
Rate Increase 
11-176, Sub 9 (4-25-79) 

Springdale Water Compnay Recoa■ended Order Requiring 
Improvements and Granting Partial Rate Increase 
11-164, Sub 2 (12-13-79) 

Spring Water Coapany, Inc. - Recoa■ended Order luthorizing 
Partial Increase in Rates 
11-337, Sub 4 (10-30-79) 

Suburban Industries, Inc. - Recoa■ended Order Granting Rate 
Increase 
11-381, Sub 1 (6-13-79) 

Tee Utilities, Inc. - order Granting Franchise and lpproving 
Rates 
11-673, Subs 6 and 7 (12-4-7~ 

~ !.!!.Q TRANSFERS 

B. & C. Builders, Inc. Recoamended Order Approving 
Transfer of Water Systea in Olde Well South Subdivision, 
Catawba county, fro11 Bondurant Development Coapany, Inc. 
11-697 (7-17-79) 

c. B. & u. corporation 
and Transfer of Water 
Wilson county, fro11 
Anthony, Sr. 
11-685 ( 3-5-79) 

- Recoaaended Order Allowing Purchase 
Systea in llhite oak Sllbdivision, 

Executor of Estate of J. Charles 

c. N. & B. Corporation 
!!arch 5, 1979 

Errata Order to Order Issued 

li-685 (3-14-79) 

Carolina-Blyth Utility coapany, c. L.A. Properties, t/a -
Recoaaended Order Approving Transfer of Water and sever 



DETAILED OUTLINE 859 

Syste■ in 
Properties 
'i'-503, S11b 

Carolina Shores, 
to B. w. B., Inc. 
1 (9-5-79) 

Brunswick County, ,from c. L. A. 

Corriher water Service, Inc. - Recommended order Approving 
Transfer of Water System in Quail Bollov Park Subdivision, 
Cabarrus county, from Gene Aycock water coapany 
W-233, Sub 8 (6-26-79) 

Fairbrook Utilities Company, J.L. Spencer, L.H. Spencer, and 
ft. H. Dagenhart, d/b/a - Order Approving Transfer of iater 
System in Pairbrook Subdivision, Catawba· County, from 
Thelmer H. and Emma Jean Poley 
i-647 (5-9-79) 

Garrard, F., Realty & Insurance, Inc. - order Approving 
'l'ransfer and Rates 
W-274, Sub 25 (12-3-79) 

Heater Utilities, Inc. Recommended Order Approving 
Transfer of Water System in Heather Glen Subdivision, Durham 
county, to Water systems Corporation 
W-681 ( 1-8-79) 

Buff man., H.C • ., Water Systems, Inc. 
Transfer of Water Sjstem in Herman 
Catawba County, from Grover R. Herman and 
W-95, Sub 5 (7-17-79) 

order Approving 
Acres Subdivision, 

Rach.el s. Herman 

Huffman, e. c., Water _Systems,. Inc.. - order Approving 
Transfer ot 1001 Stock ownership to Daniel F. and Horace s. 
Huffman 
W-95, Sub 6 (5-10-79) 

Land Harbor Development 
Transfer of Water System. 
Development fro11. Land Harbor 
W-598, Sub 4 (6-5-79) 

Association -
in Linville 

Utility Company 

Order 
Land 

Approving 
Harbors 

Hontclair Water Company 
aontclair water Company to 
Industries, Inc. 

Order Granting Authority for 
Be Acguired by American Classic 

W-173, Sub 12 ( 10-24-79) 

Riverbend Estates Water System, Sportsland, Inc., t/a -
Final Order on Exceptions Affirming Recommended order Dated 
September 15., 1978,. with Exception of Connection Fee of 
$350.00 Instead of $200.00 
W-390, Sub 2 (2-23-79) 

sugar Mountain Utility company - order Granting Trans£er of 
Sever service to Utilities, Incorporated 
W-482, Sub 1 (6-29-79) 



860 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS IOT PBIJTED 

Tulls Bay Water syste■, 
Petition for Transfer of 
Flow Water syste■s 
li-367, Sub 1 (6-4-79) 

Inc. Interi• Order Denying 
Operating Authority fro■ Touch and 

Waterco, Inc. - Reco■■ended Order Granting Transfer of Water 
and Sever Syste ■s fro■ Independent Utilities, Inc. 
11-80, Sub 23 (1-8-79) 

U.!llln 

Brookwood Water Corporation - Order Aaending Tariff to Add 
$5.00 service Charge on Returned Checks 
11-177, Sub 15 (1-30-79) 

cape fear Utilities, Inc., et al. - Order Aaending Tariff to 
Add $5.00 Service Charge on Returned Checks 
W-279, Sub 8 (4-3-79) 

Genoa II ater Sys teas, Inc. - Order A ■ending Tariff to Adopt 
Biaonthly Billing Instead of !onthly Billing 
11-321, Sub 4 (5-10-79) 

Land Harbor Utility co. - Order A ■ending Tariff to Increase 
Tap Fees 
11-598, Sub 3 (ll-3-79) 

!ontclair Water co■pany - order A ■ending Tariff to Add $5.00 
Service Charge on Returned Checks 
11-173, Sub 11 (4-25-79) 

TE!POBABY AUTffORITt 

Barrier Grain coapany - Reco■■ended Order Granting Te■porary 
Authority to Provide Water Service in Green Oaks 
Subdivision, Cabarrus County, and for Approval of Bates 
11-688 (3-29-79) 

forest Trail Utility, 11. Reid Wright, d/b/a - Reco■■ended 
Order Continuing Te■porary Authority to Provide Water 
Service in forest Trail Estates Subdivision, Wake County, 
and for Approval of Rates 
W-678 (1-5-79) 

Hydraulics, Ltd. order Granting Te■porary Authority to 
furnish water Service in Graystone Forrest SUbdivision in 
Forsyth County, and for Approval of Rates 
11-218, Sub 23 (10-23-79) 

Kanuga Park Water Syste■, Gerald Dotson, d/b/a - Reco■■ended 

Order Granting Te■porary Authority to Furnish Water Service 
in Kanuga Park Subdivision, Henderson County, and for 
Approval of Rates 
w-sao, sub 1 (4-18-79) 

Sweet Water !ountain Land Co ■pany, Inc. - Reco■■ended Orier 
Granting Te■porary Authority to Provide Water Service in 



DET/\I LED OllTLIN F. 

Mount Mitchell Lands West Subdivision , Yancey County , and 
for Approval of Rates 
W-1;92 (5-14-79) 

TPG Utilities , Inc. - Recommended Order Granting Temporary 
Authority to Provide Wate r Utility Se r v i ce i n Turkey Pen 
Gap , Tr ansylvania County , and for Approval of Rates 
W-675 (5-24 - 79) 

Tulls Bay Colony Water Systems , Inc . Order Granting 
EMergency Authority (from W. E. Caviness) , Currituck County 
W-367 , Sub 1 (12-19- 79) 

Wachovia Banking and 
Tempora r y Authority to 
DcvelopMent 

Trust Company Order Cancelling 
Provide Water Service in Shuford 

t-:-1;48 ('>-5-79) 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Allied Constr uction Company , Inc . Recommended Order 
Requ i ring Respondent to File Annual Reports 
W-£07 , Sub 1 (10-21;- 79) 

Allied Construction Company , Inc . 
Proceeding nue to Bankruptcy 
W-1;07 , Sub 1 (11-30-79) 

Order Cancelling 

Fairway Acres Water system, Kenneth Henry Frye, d/b/a -
Order Requi r ing Impr ovement s in Water Utility Service 
W-2'>0 , Sub 3 (8-24-79) 

Garrard , F. , Realty & Insurance , Inc . - RecomMended Order 
Requi ri ng Respondent to Fi l e /\nnual Reports 
W-508 , Sub 1 (10-30-7q) 

Garrard , F., Realty ~ Insurance , Inc . - Order Dismissing 
Proceeding - Death of Respondent 
W-508 , Sub 1 (11-30-79) 

Pinehu r st , I ncorporated 
Meters 
W-f; , Sub 6 (10-29-79) 

Order Requiri ng I nstallation of 

Randolph Mills, Inc . - Order Withdrawing Or der of July 10 , 
1979 - Bankruptcy Court 
W-536 , Sub l (8-28-79) 


	69_cover
	69_TOC
	69_1-50
	69_51-100
	69_101-150
	69_151-200
	69_201-250
	69_251-300
	69_301-350
	69_351-400
	69_401-450
	69_451-500
	69_501-550
	69_551-600
	69_601-650
	69_651-700
	69_701-750
	69_751-800
	69_801-861

